
! 

A SUMMARY OF REVENUE 

APPROPRIATIONS AND BONDS AUTHORIZED 

BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

OCTOBER 1991 

OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYSIS 
CONNECTICUT GENERAL ASSEMBLY 



OFASTAFF 

Ralph J. Caruso, Director 
Robert Harris, Jr., Assistant Director 

Finance Section 
(Revenue, Bonding and Investments) 

Daniel Schnobrich, Section Chief 
James Roscoe, Principal Economic 

Analyst 

Linda Miller, Economic Analyst 
Jill Ferraiolo, Bond Analyst 

Appropriations Section 
(Budget and Program Analysis) 

Analysis Unit I: Rob.ert Harris, Jr., Section Chief 

Analyst 

Rochelle Hyman, Principal Budget Analyst 
Lisa Connelly, Senior Administrative 

Assistant 

Lee Voghel, Principal Budget Analyst 
Michael Gilbert, Associate Budget 

Analyst 
Ron McDaniel, Budget Analyst 
Al Calandro, Budget Analyst 
Joan Soulsby, Budget Analyst 
Sandra Pereira, Associate Budget Analyst 
Tom Nestico, Budget Analyst 

Gloria Davis, Budget Analyst 

Major Responsibility 

Budget system Coordinator 
Fiscal Note Coordinator 
Accounting Systems 

Human Services and Public 
Health 

" 
" 

Federal Funds Coordinator 
Transportation, Motor Vehicles 
Legislative, Regulation & 

Protection 
Town Grant Analysis, Housing, 

Consumer Protection, 
Secretary of the State 

Analysis Unit II: Geary Maher, Section Chief 

Michael Wambolt, Principal Budget 
Analyst 

Elyse Gittleman, Associate Budget 
Analyst 

susan Koski, Associate Budget Analyst 
Joyce McSweeney, Associate Budget 

Analyst 
Alan Shepard, Associate Budget Analyst 

Christina Gellman, Associate Budget 
Analyst 

Administrative Services, 
Public Safety 

Conservation & Economic 
Development 

Judicial 
Higher Education 

Elementary Education, 
Corrections 

Retirement Systems, OPM, 
Miscellaneous Accounts 

Laurie A. Schlicher, Secretary to the Director 
Kay Reese, Secretary 

Martena Campanelli, Secretary 
Terry Kelly, Secretary 

Legislative Office Building 
Room 5200 

Hartford, CT 06106 
(203) 240-0200 



19.91 BUDGET LE.GISLATIDN--'-~~~-~~--~~~-

Act No. & Title 

PA 91~3 
June Special 
Session (JSS) 
(SB 2010) . 

PA 91-13 
(JSS) 
(SB 2009) 

SA 91-21 
(sSB 7185) 

PA 91-4 
(JSS) 
(HII 8012) 

PA 91~6 
(JSS) 
(HB 8013) 

SA 91-7 
(JSS) 
(HB 8014) 

PA 91-6 
(JSS) 
(HB 8017) 

An Act Making Appropriation$ for the 
Expenses of t.he State for the Fiscal 
Yeat Ending June 30, 1992, Providing 
Funding for Such Expenses and 
Concerning Fiscal Reform 

An Act RaiSing Certain 1991.:.92 Fees 

ACTS APPROPR1ATING FUNDS IN 1990-91 

An Act Making.Appropriations for the 
Purpose Herein Specified for the 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1991 

BOND ACTS 

An Act Increasing Certain Ilond 
Authorizations for Capital 
Improvements 

An Act Concerning the Authorization of 
Special Tax Obligation Bonds of the 
State for Certain Transportation 
Purposes 

An Act Concerning Authorization of 
Bonds of the State for Capital 
Improvements and Other Expenses 

An Act Concerning a Four-Year Program 
Implementing Energy Conservation 
Measures in State Buildings 

Major Appropriations 
or Estimated Revenue 

($ in millions) 

Revenue 
$1,045.8 G.F. 

26.2 T,F, 

Appropriations 
$6,969.2 G.F; 

701.6 T.F .• 

Rev!;lnue 
$5~ 0. T. F. 

Appropriations 
($43.1 T.F;) 

Appropriation 

$222.5 G.F. 
.1 T.F. 

Net 
Authorization 

$414.7 

$419 .. 5 

$194.9 

$ 4.4 



PREFACE 

This publication is intended to serve as a reference source 
for legislators and administrative officials of the various 
state agencies in matters relating to the state budget. It 
includes all appropriations, bond authorizations, and 
revenue items which make up the budget for the 1991-92 
fiscal year. 

The first several pages of the book provide an overview of 
the state budget and summarize the major changes made by the 
General Assembly in 1991. Also, various budget tables are 
included which present compilations of significant budget 
data. Section I, concerning state revenues, provides revenue 
estimates for 1991-92, explains revenue measures enacted in 
1991, and gives a brief description of all General and 
Transportation Fund revenue items including the base and 
rate of each tax item. Section II contains the individual 
.state agency budget summaries, including appropriations, 
bond authorizations, and other resources available to the 
agencies from special non-appropriated funds and federal and 
private sources. An explanation of legislative intent 
concerning appropriated funds and a summary of significant 
legislation affecting an agency are also provided where 
appropriate. 

The appendix contains a copy of the appropriation sections 
of PA 91-3 (June Special Session), the 1991-92 Budget Act. 
The Comptroller's account codes have been added to the act 
for reference purposes. In addition, the appendix provides 
a listing of all agencies' bond authorizations for 1991 
consolidated with those from previous years which have 
unallocated balances remaining. For informational purposes a 
copy of the fiscal note for the Coalition III Budget (PA 
91-2, June Special Session) is included. This was the third 
non-income tax budget bill passed by the Legislature and 
vetoed by the Governor. 

It is also significant to note that the operating budget 
data presented for each agency in Section II is stored in a 
~omp~terized budget information system, and various on-line 
1nqu1ry programs are available to perform additional 
comparative analyses of the data in this book and previous 
books. Please contact the office for further information 
concerning this system. 

PLEASE NOTE: THE TEXT OF FOOTNOTES USED IN THIS DOCUMENT 
WILL GENERALLY BE FOUND AT THE END OF SECTIONS OR AGENCY 
SUMMARIES RATHER THAN AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PAGE WHERE THE 
NOTATION OCCURS. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

....................... , ............ ~ ............ . 
OVERVIEW OF THE GE~ERAL FUND BUDGET· (Charts) . •'·''' . . . i v 

SUMMARY OF THE 1991-92 STATE BUDGET 

Introduction .................................. . 
Appropriations ...........•...................... 
Revenue and Taxation ....•...................... 
Bond Authorizations ..••••...................... 
1990-91 Deficiency Appropriations .•............ 
Funding the Deficit ..•........•.•.............. 
Other Significant Provisions of the Budget 

Act ............................... · · · .... · · · · .. · · · .. · · · · · · · · 
Summary Schedules of the State Budget 

State Budget by Fund ........................ . 
Summary of the 1991..:.92 Appr.opriations 

by Major Object.Totals ~hd 
by Fund ....... , .•. ; ..•.. • .............•..... 

Summary of the 1991-92 Gt'lneral and 
Transportation Fund Appropriations by 
Function of. Go.vernment • .................... . 

Summary of Authorized Positions General 
and Transportation Funds, 1991-92 .......... . 

Summary of Federal Funds, 1991-92 ........•... 
Summary of State Agency Budgets, 1991-92 •.... 
Summary of state Agency Budgets General 

Fund and Other Funds Available, 1991-92 ..... 
State Grants to Towns (Appropriated, 
Non-Appropriated and Bonded) .......•........ 

SECTION I - REVENUE 

xi 
XV 
xxiii 
XXV 
xxviii 
xxix 

XXX 

xxxii 

xxxiii 

XXXV 

xxxvi 
xxxviii 
xxxix 

xlii 

xliii 

Schedule of General Fund Revenue 1991-92 ....... 3 
Schedule of Revenue for Other 
Appropriated Funds, 1991-92 ................... 4 

Tax Changes Made by 1991 Legislation ... ,....... 7 
Other Revenue. Changes Made By 1991 . . 
Legislation . . • . . . . . . . • . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . • . . . . . ... 11 

Descriptions of General Fund Revenue Items ..... 14 

SECTION II - AGENCY BUDGETS 

APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS ......... 40 
(Refer to agency index at end of book to 
locate a specific agency's budget) 

SECTION III - APPENDIX 

Bond Authorizations Available for Allocation 
in 1991-92 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 741 

The Budget Act for the 1991-92 Fiscal Year 
(Appropriations Sections Only) ............ .... 770 

PA 91-2, June Special Session 
Coalition III Budget Fiscal Note.............. 803 

AGENCY INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 812 



GENERAL AND TRANSPORTATION FUND 
REVENUE 

FY 1991-92 ($7,763 MILLION) 

PERSONAL INCOME 25.5% 

FEDERAL FUNDS 14.0% [1] 

BUSINESSES 13.3% 
CORPORATIONS 7.8"t. 

INSURANCE 2.3% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 2.2'Jo 

PETROLEUM 1,0% 

SALES AND USE 26.5% 

OTHER 

GAMBLING 3.2% 

MOTOR FUELS 4.7% 

OTHER TAXES 5.7% 
.INHERITAN'CE 2.7'JO 

CIGARETTES 1.6% 

REAL ESTATE O.e"lo 

ALCOHOL 0.5-.. 

REVENUE 7.0% 
LICENSES, PERMITS 
& FEES 1.5'\ 

(1) Receipts only- $623.6 million in additional funds is included In agency operating budgets. 

iv 



GENERAL AND TRANSPORTATION FUND 
APPROPRIATIONS 

............. FY199l;,;92($7,770.3MlttiON) 

EDUCATION 24.9% 
ElEM. EDUCATION 16.1'!'. 
HIGHER EDUCATION 6.8% 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 17.7% 
DEBT SERVICE 10.6" 

GRANTS TO TOWNS 20.2% 
EDUCATION GRANTS 15.&% 

PERSONAL SERVICES 1l!.t;% 

BY FUNCTION QF GOVERNMENT 

HUMAN SERVICES 29.5% 

MEDICAID 17.9'1. 
AFo·c <4.9.,. 

LEGISLATIVE 0.4% 
CONSERVATION 0.6% 

JUDICIAL 1.8% 

REGULATION AND 
PROTECTION 1.9% 

TRANSPORTATION 3.7% 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 4.2% 

CORRECT.IONS 5.6% 

HEALTH & HOSPITALS 9.7% 

BY CHARACTER OF EXPENDITURE 

OTHER GRANTS 33.0% 

MEDICAID 17.91. 
AFOC <1,9'/o 
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT 1.81. 

OTHER CURRENT 
EXPENSES 9.5% 

OTHER EXPENSES 10.0'11. 

DEBT SERVICE 10.6'11> 
(Includes .$130.0 million FY 90,91 deficit paymen1) 

v 



GENERAL, REVENUE AND SPECIAL TAX 
OBLIGATION BOND 

AUTHORIZATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS 1971-1991 

SESSION 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

0.0 

FISCAL YEAR 

72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

0.0 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATIONS 

881.2 

500.0 1,000.0 

Spec. Tax Obligation 

B Revenue Bonds 

- General Obligation 

t,6t9.S 

1,500.0 2,000.0 

BOND COMMISSION ALLOCATIONS 

298.5! 

38:0.9 

664.1 

' 589.7 

7,77.3 

500.0 1,000.0 

.R&venue Bonds 

B Spec. Tax Obligation 

- General Obligation 

v,'' . j:: 

·1.~~r-~ar-, 

1,500.0 2,000.0' 

2,500.0 

2,500.0 

A total of $451.3 million in STO Bonds· was authorized for FY 91 but allocated In FY 90 . 

. ;, 

vi 



GENERAL, REVENUE AND SPECIAL TAX 
OBLIGATION BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

1991 LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

Economic Dev. 
8.2% 

Environment 
5.2% 

Corrections 
4.0% 

Clean Water 
14.9% 

Humari Services 
1.2% 

vii 

Higher Education 
10.1% 

Elem. Education 
12.2% 

Housing 
4.0% 

Transportation 
31.3% 



PERCENT 

20% 

15% 

10% 

5% 

0% 

GENERAL BUDGET EXPENDITURES 
ANNUAL RATE OF GROWTH 

-ADJUSTED -UNADJUSTED 

71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 
EST BUD 

FISCAL YEAR 

ADJUSTED GROWTH • ACTUAL OROWTH ADJUSTED FOR CHANGES IN THE IMPliCIT PRICE DEFLATOR 

viii 



·-~--·~~----------------------------

GENERAL BUDGET 

FISCAL GENERAL BUDGET ANNUAL UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED 
YEAR EXPENDITURES INCREASE GROWTH IN GROWTH IN 

($000) ($000) EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES 

70 - 71 1,047,147 19.0% 1L4% 
71 - 72 1,176,361 129,214 12.3 6.0 
72 - 73 1,339,589 163,228 13.9 5.8 
73 - 74 1,412,429 72,840 5.4 -4;5 
74 - 75 1,613,786 201,357 14.3 3.8 
75 - 76 1,683,143 69,357 4. 3 -2.3 
76 - 77 1,777,464 94,321 5.6 -0.9 
77 - 78 1,977,388 199,924 11.2 3.4 
78 - 79 2,286,885 309,497 15.7 5.8 
79 - 80 2,455,197 168,312 7.4 -3.2 
80 - 81 2, 726,600. 271,403 11.1 2 .. 5 
81 - 82 2,976,926 250,326 9.2 2.0 
82 - 83 3,253,843 276,917 9.3 4.4 
83 - 84 3,652,902 399,059 12.3 7.0 
84 - 85 4,005,7.21 352,819 9.7 4.9 
85 - 86 4,458,593 452,872 11.3 8.1 
86 - 87 4,947,832 489,239 11.0 6.6 
87 - 88 5,656,761 708,929 14.3 9.4 
88 - 89 6,433,574 776,813 13.7 8.5 
89 - 90 7,071,134 637,560 9.9 5.2 
90 - 91 est. 7,711,093 639,959 9.1 4.4 
91 - 92 bud. 7,914,693 203,600 2.6 -2.1 

GENERAL BUDGET EXPENDITURES: 

For purposes of comparability, the expenditure figures include 
all expenditures of the General Fund, as well as expenditures for 
highway and transportation related activities, debt service, bond 
retirement funds and educational activities. At various times, 
these expenditures have been part of the Highway Fund and the 
Highway Debt Service Fund (1969-1974), Transportation Fund 
(1984-presen~li Higher Education Tuition Funds (1981-present), 
and the Educational Excellence Trust fund (1987-1989), The 
percentage changes shown for FY 1991 and 1992 have been adjusted 
for comparability due to structural changes in the budgets for 
those years. The data is based upon Comptroller's reports for 
various years, and includes expenditures from prior ye.ar 
appropriations. 

IMPLICIT PRICE DEFLATOR for STATE and LOCAL GOVERNMENTS: 

The data is taken from the 1991 Economic Report of the President. 
The use of this adjustment factor eliminates growth that results 
from inflation and facilitates the calculation of the adjusted 
year to year growth rate. The increase in 1991 and 1992 is 
expected to be 4.7% 

ix 



66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

GENERAL FUND SURPLUS OR DEFICIT 
FROM OPERATIONS 

91 ·817.3 

-1,000.0-800.0 -600.0 -400.0 -200.0 0.0 200.0. 400.0 600.0 

($MILLIONS) 



SUMMARY OF THE 1991-92 STATE BUDGET 

INTKUUUGTION 

Background 
In order to better understand the 1991-92 budget some recent fiscal 
history will be helpful. The State's General Fund ended the 1989-90 
fiscal year with a deficit of $259.5 million (after revenue measures of 
$85.5 million were adopted by the 1990 legislature to reduce an estimated 
deficit of $246.3 million). The $259.5 million deficit was reduced by 
transferring the $102.3 million balance of the Budget Reserve Fund 
(!;;o-called "Rainy Day" Fund) to the General Fund, leaving an unfunded 
deficit of $157.2 million to be carried over into the 1990-91 fiscal year. 
Revenue shortfalls from budget act estimates and increased expenditure 
requirements contributed to the deficit. For 1990-91, revenue estimates 
began an early decline, eventually totalling $682.1 million below budget 
estimates, while additional expenditure requirements exceeded the budget 
estimates by more than $205 million, despite attempts to reduce spending 
by some $45.6 million via Governor's savings plans. Thus, a deficit of 
$808.5 million resulted for 1990-91, to which the $157.2 million deficit 
carried forward from 1989-90 must be added, for a total deficit of $965.7 
million on June 30, 1991. This accumulated deficit is to be financed 
with notes over the next five fiscal years. (See separate section on 
financing the deficit, beginning on page xxix.) 

Formulation of Governor's Budget for 1991-92 and Budget Gap Estimates 
In preparing their budgets for 1991-92, agencies were instructed to 
submit requests for only the most essential purposes; budget reduction 
options totalling 10% of the agency's current services budget were to be 
prepared also. Subsequently, agencies were instructed to prepare 
reduction options of 7%, 13% and 20%. In November, 1990, the Office of 
Fiscal Analysis projected a budget gap of $2.1 billion for 1991-92. This 
was composed of two parts: a projected deficit on June 30, 1991 of $620 
million (which includes the $157.2 million deficit balance carried over 
from 1989-90) and a gap of $1.4 billion between projected revenues and 
expenditures for 1991-92. At about the same time, the tentative budget 
prepared by the Office of Policy and Management projected a similar gap. 
The major factor contributing to this gap was the differential in growth 
of the revenue base versus expenditures. Projected revenues were based on 
a 4.6% growth factor, while expenditures were anticipated to grow at 
19.2%. (This growth rate drops to 12.3% when adjustments are made for 
"one-time" items and for those programs moved off,-budget for 1990-91. 
These items were estimated to total $400.7 million at that time.) 
Non-recurring ("One-time") revenue i terns totalled $103.8 million, to be 
received in 1990-91, that would not be available in 1991-92. Agency 
operating budgets were projected based on 7% increases for Personal 
Services and a 4% inflation factor for Other Expenses. Other items, 
including programs in Income Maintenance, Education, Corrections and Debt 
Service raised the growth rate to 12.3%. 

When the Governor presented his budget in February, the gap he projected 
had widened from the $2.1 billion estimate in November to a total of $2.4 
billion, due to a larger deficit projection .for 1990-91 and a decline in 
revenue estimates for 1991-92. To close this gap, the Governor called for 
spending reductions of $1.1 billion, revenue increases of $564 million and 
deficit financing (through "Economic Recovery Notes") of $707 million. It 
should be noted that $272 million would be needed to pay the first 
installment on the deficit financing, thus bringing total recommended 

xi 



revenue increases to $836 million. Of major significance was his 
recommendation of a broad-based Personal Income Tax to raise $2.1 billion; 
an expansion of the Sales Tax base to raise $441 million; a reduction of 
the Sales Tax rate from 8% to 4.25%, with a loss of $1.4 billion; and the 
elimination of the Capital Gains, Dividends and Interest Tax, with a 
loss of $526 million. The single largest expenditure reduction was a $400 
million savings to be achieved through collective bargaining, that would 
delay or eliminate State employee pay increases and reduce fringe benefit 
costs. An agreement with the unions had not been reached at the time the 
Governor presented his budget. 

The Governor's budget presented a combined total of General and 
Transportation Fund spending of $7,477.3 million. This represented a net 
increase of $279.5 million, or 3.9% over the 1990-91 fiscal year. 
However, when various adjustments are made to the 1990-91 estimates to 
reflect off-budget and one-time items, the numbers show a decrease of 
$173.5 million, or (2.3%). It should be noted that the recommended 
expenditures for 1991-92 do not include the funds proposed for meeting the 
deficit financing costs ($272 million) nor the administrative expenses of 
the income tax ($15 million). When these factors are included, an 
increase of $113.6 million, or 1.5% is shown. A total of $99.5 million was 
for new and expanded programs; (this does not include the $15 million for 
income tax administration, which was not included in the recommended 
appropriations.) His budget plan also recommended a capital (bonding) 
program of $998.0 million composed of $489.6 million of General Obligation 
bonds, $399.4 million of Special Tax Obligation transportation bonds, 
$104.0 million of Revenue bonds and $5.0 million in Self-Liquidating 
bonds. 

The Governor's budget recommended total net General Fund appropriations of 
$6,834.6 million. This becomes $7,121.7 million when the $287.1 million 
of off-budget funding, noted above, is included. Of the net $542.5 
million increase in General Fund spending (when the off-budget items are 
included for 1991-92, and no adjustments are added to 1990-91), $68.5 
million was for new and expanded programs (including policy commitments). 
A major part of the remaining $486.2 million is accounted for by the 
following items, several of which are required by contract or court 
decision: $122.1 million for increased payments for the elderly needy 
under Medicaid, other Income Maintenance programs and for mental 
retardation facilities; $102.7 million for debt service due to net 
increases in the State's indebtedness resulting from higher levels of bond 
sales; $272.1 million for the first payment on the accumulated deficit; 
$289.2 million to bring items back on budget or to recognize the nature of 
one-time savings reflected in the 1990-91 budget. This includes $72.2 
million for grants to towns; $160.6 million for retirement contributions 
(both teachers and State employees); $39 million for debt service paid by 
CHFA in 1990-91; and other less significant items. Funding of education 
grants to towns normally represents a significant budget increase. 
Estimates of the current services level shows an increase of $105.8 
million over estimated expenditures for 1990-91, with the Education Cost 
Sharing (ECS) grant making up $80.7 million of the total. The Governor 
recommended a reduction of $80 million in this account, to be achieved by 
eliminating a major portion of the so-called "hold-harmless'' prov1s1on 
which provides aid to the State's wealthier towns. Overall, state grants 
for local education aid were recommended to increase by only $11.1 

·million. Pay raises provided via collective bargaining and other processes 
were estimated to cost $102 million (generally an average of 4.5% for cost 
()f'liVilig plus merit increases for some 40,000 General Fund full-time 
workers. A major portion of the increases highlighted above were to be 

xii 



offset by collective bargaining savings of $400 million including 
elimination of the salary raises. The Governor recommended 1,558 position 
reatictioiisthrougliotitGeiierarFuna a&encfes: some were tun<lecl vacancies; · 
others would result in layoffs. Offsetting these reductions to some 
degree were new positions totalling 1,181, primarily in the Department of 
Correction (793 positions). 

The Governor's budget recommended net expenditures of $642.7 million for 
the Transportation Fund. (Including the $20.4 million for structural 
overlays and the local bridge program, previously appropriated, but to 
be moved to bonding for 1991-92, brought the total to $663.1 million.) For 
1991-92, the Governor recommended an additional $27.7 million for the 
Debt Service account to meet bonding costs for road and bridge projects. 
For the Department of Transportation, a significant change in local aid 
was recommended. The Town Aid-Road grant of $30 million would be 
abolished and replaced with a $61 million Local Transportation 
Infrastructure Program (LoTRIP) based on a revised distribution formula. 
Reductions of $8.5 million in rail operation subsidies were recommended 
based primarily on a fare increase. For bus operations subsidies, a 
reduction of $1.6 million was to result from reduced service in various 
parts of the state. A reduction of 149 positions, with savings of $4.2 
million was recommended. Also, 143 positions which were to have been 
eliminated through attrition in 1990-91, but were not, were removed from 
the 1991-92 budget recommendation. 

The Governor 
Transportation 
($30.5 million) 
$57.7 million. 

recommended revenue 
Fund, including a 2 
and motor vehicle 

Legislative Budget Enactment 

increases of $103 million for the 
cent per gallon gasoline tax increase 
license and registration increases of 

The enactment of the 1991-92 budget was the most difficult in recent 
history, primarily due to disagreement between the Governor and the 
General Assembly over the method of ra1s1ng revenues the Governor 
preferred a broad-based personal income tax, while the General Assembly, 
three times, showed a preference for an expanded sales-tax and other 
measures. Although the Appropriations Committee reported a spending plan 
by May 1, 1991, the Finance, Revenue and Bonding Committee did not reach 
agreement on a tax plan. Late in May, a coalition of legislators 
presented a budget plan based on a so-called "conventional tax plan"; this 
passed both houses, but was vetoed by the Governor on May 31. The 
regular session adjourned on June 5 without a budget. A special session 
was called, and on June 30, a second coalition plan was adopted, to be 
vetoed by the Governor immediately. For the first time in modern history 
the fiscal year began without a budget. A two-;reek "continuing 
resolution" was passed to keep agencies operating, although the Governor 
did not sign it (it became law without his signature on July 9). Some 
agencies were shut down for several days. Summit meetings were held with 
the Governor and legislative leaders but no budget resulted. By early 
August, a third coalition budget was passed, to be vetoed by the Governor 
three days later on August 7. Three more temporary budgets were passed in 
the meantime. On August 21-22, a budget plan based on a personal income 
tax was enacted. This was immediately signed by the Governor. During the 
next four weeks, bills were passed to implement the budget, including one 
which amended the Transportation Fund. Some of the fee increases which 
were planned to be a part of the budget package were never enacted. 

xiii 



The combined $7,627.7 million General and Transportation Fund budgets 
enacted by the 1991 General Assembly result in a spending plan that is 
$73.8 million less than the last revised budget submitted by the Governor 
on August 14. (Revised budget figures had been submitted on June 11 as 
well. It should be noted that net increases of $300 million in both 
revenues and expenditures were included; the spending increases recognized 
much of the Appropriations Committee adjustments for the Department of 
Income Maintenance and the lower estimate for savings from collective 
bargaining concessions.) This does not include the deficit financing nor 
the several regulatory agencies which are budgeted through special funds. 
Also, the cost of fringe benefits for employees of the Motor Vehicle 
Department (some $12.6 million) are not included - they had been budgeted 
in the Transportation Fund, but were deleted in subsequent legislation and 
not appropriated from the General Fund as intended. 

A number of expenditure rev1s1ons were made by the legislature to the 
Governor's original recommendations. The largest reduction was made in the 
teachers' retir.ement contribution account; $136.4 million was removed to 
reflect an earnings rate of 9.5% on investments rather than 8.5% and to 
fund normal costs only (at 80% rather than 85% as the Governor 
recommended) with no payment on the unfunded liability. Partially 
offsetting this reduction was the restoration of the cost-of-living 
adjustment for retired teachers of between 3-5% at a cost of $45.3 million 
which the Governor had recommended be cut. An additional lapse of $33.1 
million was made, to be achieved from reductions in agencies Other 
Expenses accounts. Significant General Fund reductions were achieved by 
transferring the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) to the Transportation 
Fund ($38.5 million). 'While initially the fringe benefits for DMV 
employees of $12.6 million were also to be transferred, this was not to be 
the case; however, the funds have not yet been appropriated from the 
General Fund. The creation of special funds to provide for the Insurance 
Department, the Department of Public Utility Control, the Office of 
Consumer Counsel and the \lorkers' Compensation Commission, all of which 
are funded through fees and/or assessments, reduced the General Fund by 
some $22 million. Also of note, the Banking Department, an off-budget 
agency for the last fifteen years, is now funded through an appropriated 
special fund. 

Several significant additions were made to the original budget recommended 
by the Governor. By far the largest increase was required in the 
Department of Income Maintenance. The total budget was increased by $211.9 
million. Escalating Medicaid costs and a lower projected savings on 
nursing home rate increases ($80 million rather than $100 million) 
required an increase of $158 million. The General Assistance account, 
which provides reimbursement to towns for local welfare costs, was 
increased by $44.4 million, to a total of $164.9 million. For 1990-91 
this account was budgeted at $80.6 million. The Department of Education 
received a partial restoration of the "hold-harmless" funds; only $31 
million was cut rather than the $79.9 million recommended, when $48.9 
million was restored. The other large adjustment that >~as required 
pertained to the collective bargaining savings >~hich had been targeted at 
$400 million. The negotiations that took place in the spring resulted in 
a projected savings of $345.9 million, necessitating an "addback" of $54.1 
million. As this is being >~ritten (mid-autumn), no final agreement has 
been reached; and employees >~ith contracts in place received pay raises in 
July. 'When the positions transferred to other funds are factored out, the 
legislature provided for an increase of 279 positions (net) to that 
recommended by the Governor. Major areas of increase >~ere the Department 

xiv 



of Correction, 129 positions; the Department of Children and Youth 
Services,. 123 positions; the Department of Income Maintenance, 89 

......... positions;.. ana flie DepartmenT of PlloTicWorlts; oO·positions;· The largest 
reduction (177 positions) was made in the Division of Special Revenue 
which was due mostly to the privatization of Off Track Betting. Individual 
agency write-ups in Section II of this book explain the reasons for these 
changes. 

In order to balance the General Fund budget for 1991-92, in the· face of 
declining revenues, it was necessary to provide revenue enhancements 
totalling $842 million. This was some $278 million more than was 
originally re.commended by the Governor. The level of deficit financing 
repayment declined from the $272 million recommended by the Governor, to a 
projected $130 million. Deficit payments are to be made from a special 
fund which is to receive transfers directly from General Fund tax 
revenues. The Governor proposed a restructuring of the General Fund tax 
system by originally proposing a 6% flat rate personal income tax and 
lowering the sales tax rate to 4.25% and broadening the base by extending 
the tax to many goods and services. The General Assembly adopted a 4.5% 
personal income tax, lowered the sales tax to 6% and extended the base to 
a smaller number of items. 

The Transportation Fund appropriations show an increase of $15.8 million 
from the original recommendation of the Governor. This relatively small 
increase results from two significant factors - the elimination of the 
LoTRIP grant (-$61 million) and the restoration of the Town Aid Road grant 
at $30 million; and the transfer of the Department of Motor Vehicles from 
the General Fund to the Transportation Fund ($38.5 million). Also, the 
projected savings from collective bargaining concessions was reduced from 
$17 million to $8.3 million. Several changes were made to revenue items, 
including an expanded gasoline tax that goes from 23 cents per gallon on 
July 1, 1991 to 25 cents on September 1, 1991, 26 cents on January 1, 1992 
and eventually to 34 cents per gallon on January 1, 1996. Various fees 
were also increased and are estimated to raise some $5 million in 1991-92. 
Changes proposed by the Governor for motor vehicle registrations and 
drivers licenses were not enacted. It should also be noted a fund balance 
of $23.2 million was carried forward into 1991-92 fiscal year. It is 
estimated that this balance will decline to $15.7 million by June 30, 1992 
since expenditures may exceed revenues by about $7.5 million. 

The capital budget adopted by the legislature included General Obligation 
bonds of $667.7 million, up $178.1 million over the Governor's recommended 
level. Reductions totalling $135.7 million were made in prior years' 
authorizations. Special tax obligation bonds for transportation purposes 
of $419.5 million were authorized, up slightly from the Governor's 
recommended level of $399.4 million. Revenue bonds of $200 million were 
authorized, less reductions of $96 million, the same as the Governor's 
recommendation. Self-liquidating bonds totalling $52.8 million were 
authorized, up from the $5.0 million recommended by the Governor. 

APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 91-3 of the June Special Session, the budget act, provides for total 
net General Fund appropriations of $6,969.2 million for the 1991-92 fiscal 
year, which is a 5.0% increase over the 1990-91 actual expenditures of 
$6,635.2 million. When the percentage change from 1990-91 to 1991-92 is 
calculated to reflect the various i terns moved "off-budget" and other 

XV 



adjustments, (for comparability with 1990~91,) the percentage increase 
becomes 2.77%. It should be noted that the adjusted figure used in the 
calculation includes $130 million for financing of the FY 90 and 91 
deficit. To allow for comparisons to earlier years, when the 
Transportation Fund was part of the Genera.l Fund and since some i terns of 
expenditure have been switched to this fund from the General Fund, one 
should include the Transportation Fund in the calculation. When this is 
done, the increase in 1991-92 is 2.81%, which is lower than the 9.1% 
growth in 1990-91 (based on estimated 1990-91 expenditures over actual 
1989-90 expenditures) and less than the average annual increase in 
expenditures of 11.0% over the past ten years. 

The $6,969.2 million General Fund figure represents total "net" 
appropriations (projected expenditures). This results from the fact that 
$77.7 million in estimated lapsing appropriations and another $381.1 
million in various savings adjustments are deducted from total 
appropriations based on anticipated unspent funds at the end of the fiscal 
year throughout the various agency budgets. The 1990-91 budget 
incorporated a lapse amount of $95.7 million; an amount of $129.9 million 
lapsed on June 30, 1991. 

A separate section of the budget act provides for net Transportation Fund 
appropriations of $701.6 million. However, PA 91-13 of the June Special 
Session reduces the Transportation Fund section by $43.1 ($30.5 for LOTRIP 
and $12.6 for fringe benefits associated with the transfer of the 
Department of Motor Vehicles to the Transportation Fund) for a net result 
of $658.5 million. This is an 8.11% increase from 1990-91 actual 
expenditures; however, when adjustments are made to provide 
comparability between the two years, a 3.24% growth results. An 
estimated lapse of $8.0 million and an $8.3 million savings adjustment has 
been deducted from the gross appropriation total. The Transportation Fund 
is supported by revenues from the gasoline tax, motor vehicle license and 
registration fees, and miscellaneous fees and fines. The appropriations 
provide for the operating costs of the Department of Motor Vehicles, and 
the Department of Transportation, transportation related debt service 
costs and fringe benefit costs related to DOT employees. 

The 1991-92 budget act also creates four new appropriated funds, the 
Banking Fund (which was never an appropriated fund), the Insurance Fund, 
the Consumer Counsel and Public Utility Control Fund and the Workers' 
Compensation Fund. Revenues for these funds are primarily derived by 
assessing the industries. 

In the 1991-92 budget some new programs have been instituted and a few 
current programs have been expanded. A total of $68.0 million has been 
identified as new and expanded funding. (Also included are policy 
commitment items which may result from certain programs which take more 
than one year to implement, or which a prior General Assembly approved, 
to take effect in a later fiscal year.) The following listing includes the 
most significant of these items. 

NEV AND EXPANDED PROGRAMS FOR 1991-92 

Agency/Item 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES 
Income Tax Administration 

xvi 

Amount 
(in millions) 

$ 8.0 



DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
Expansion of Commercial Driver Licensing 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Fund Advanced Technology Centers 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
Enhance Safe Drinking Water 
Enhance Community Health Centers 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
Implement OBRA Mandates 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Increase funding for Birth-to-Three Program 
Expand Interdistrict Cooperation Program 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
Staff New Facilities 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
Enhance Medicaid Reimbursement 
Consent Decree Implementation (includes some funds shown 

in other agencies) 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
Expand Alternative Incarceration Program 

REIMBURSEMENTS TO TO\JNS FOR LOSS OF 
TAXES ON PRIVATE TAX-EXEMPT COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS 
Increase Reimbursement Level from 50% to 60% 

All Other New and Expanded Programs 

TOTAL NEW AND EXPANDED PROGRAMS 

1.3 

1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

14.5 

1.2 
1.5 

11.2 

1.0 

6.2 

1.0 

10.8 

8.3 

$ 68.0 

While the above list details new and expanded programs, there are also 
prov1s1ons for significant increases in the funding levels of several 
existing expenditure items for the two major appropriated funds which 
result from caseload increases, inflationary adjustments, and other 
factors not readily controllable. It should be noted that these increases 
are the amounts included in the final budget and thus may reflect 
reductions that were made from the current services level. 

SIGNIFICANT PRESENT LEVEL INCREASES 

Agency/Item 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
Restore the Rental Assistance Program to General Fund 
Restore the Payment-in-Lieu of Taxes Grant to 

General Fund · 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS · 
Partially Restore Insti tlitional General IJ.elfare Fund 
Other Expenses Obligations to the General Fund 

xvii 

Amount 
(in millions) 

$13.1 

3.9 

2.0 



DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION 
Various Grant Programs/Caseload and Cost Increases 
Workers' Compensation-Expenditure Update 

CONNECTICUT ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COMMISSION 
Expenditure Update/Boneski Treatment Center 

DEPARTMENT ON AGING 
Expenditure Update/Annualization/Promotion of 

Independent Living 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
Caseload Growth/Expenditure Update for AFDC 
Caseload Growth/Expendiutre Update for Day Care 
Caseload Growth/Expenditure Update for Adult Programs 
Caseload Growth/Expenditure Update for Medicaid 
Expenditure Update/Rate Increase for Medicaid 
Expenditure Update/Annualization for General Assistance 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Increased Requirements for Grant Payments to Towns 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
Increased Foster Care Caseloads 
Expenditure Update/Annualizatin for Foster Care 

DEBT SERVICE (General and Transportation Fund) 
Restore Debt Service Costs for Housing Related Bonds 

to the General Fund 
Increase in Principal and Interest due to Additional 

Bond Sales 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AND OTHER SALARY INCREASES 
AND RELATED COSTS (General and Transportation Funds) 

FRINGE BENEFIT COSTS (General and Transportation Funds) 
State Employees Retirement Contributions -
Increase Due to Actuarial Estimates Including a Lower 
Rate of Return on Investments 

Increase in Special Transportation Fund ·contribution Due 
to the Fringe Benefit Recovery Rate 

Employee's Social Security Tax- Increases Due to Higher 
Payroll Costs, Offset by Reduced Number of Employees 

Health Service Cost - Increased Premium Cost, Less 
Savings from Reduced Number of Employees 

(Note: the above items include higher education costs 
in the calculation) 

REIMBURSEMENTS TO TOWNS FOR LOSS OF TAXES ON STATE PROPERTY 
Restore the Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes .on 
State Property Program to the General Fund 

REIMBURSEMENTS TO TOWNS FOR LOSS OF TAXES ON PRIVATE 
TAX-EXEMPT PROPERTY 

Restore the Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on 
Private Tax-Exempt Property Program to the .General Fund 

TOTAL SIGNIFICANT PRESENT LEVEL INCREASES 

xviii 

7.9 
1.2 

1.9 

2.4 

51.1 
2.6 

10.5 
137.3 
128.1 
66.3 

74.1 

6.2 
1.3 

39.0 

145.9 

113.3 

147.9 

9.8 

2.0 

74.7 

22.3 

47 :o .. 

$1,111.8 



In addition to new and expanded programs and present level increases, 
. .. . . .......... there. . ,ere a,ls() a lllln1PI2r gf .si&!lifi.ca,nt re~t1(!tiol1.SJ~,S\ll,_t_i_f1g fr()In cost 

cutting measures, adjustments to caseloads, the transfer of funds, or 
other circumstances. A total of $1,113.7 million has been identified as 
present level program funding decreases which exceed $1.0 million each. 
Included in this amount is $473.0 million in across-the-board cuts. These 
cuts are shown at the end of the list, not under individual agencies. It 
should be noted that many of the reductions are from a "current services• 
level, not from a 1990-91 expenditure base. 

SIGNIFICANT REDUCTIONS 

Agency/Item 

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT 
Required Agency Budget Savings 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
Reduce Funding for Rental Assistance Program 
Reduce funding for the Payment-in-Lieu of Taxes Program 

DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE 
Removal of Vacant Positions 
Privatization of Off-Track Betting 
Reduce Advertising Funds 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 
Reduce Funding for the Drugs Don't Work Program 
Reduce Funding for the Distressed Municipalities Grant 
Reduce Funding for the Drug Enforcement Program 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Transfer Funding of Troop W Operations to the Bradley 
Enterprise Fund 

Eliminate Funding for Equipment Replacement 
Reduce Personal Services Funding 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
Close Branch Offices 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
Transfer Agency to the Insurance Fund 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL 
Transfer Agency to the Consumer Counsel and Public 
Utility Control Fund (Includes the Office of Consumer 
Counsel) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
Transfer Agency to the Workers' Compensation Fund 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Transfer the Pheasant, the Andromous Fisheries Restoration, 
and the Wildlife Investigations Programs to the 

Amount 
(in millions) 

$-1.5 

-3.0 
-1.0 

-1.8 
-2.8 
-1.0 

-1.2 
-2.5 
-2.5 

-1.4 
-1.5 
-2.9 

-1.5 

-5.1 

-7.0 

-4.1 

Conservation Fund -1.8 

xix 



DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION 
Personal Services Reductions 
Eliminate 1990-91 Placement Expansion 
Reduce Funding for the Employment Opportunities and 

Day Services Program 
Eliminate Day Programming Expansion 
Reduction in Funding Due to the Establishment of a 

Uniform Payment System for Day Services 
Annualization of Staff Reductions at Mansfield 

Training School 
Eliminate Public Sector Expansion 
Reduction in Funding for Community Residence Programs 
Annualization of Managerial and Administrative Position 

Reductions 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
Personal Services Reductions 
Reduction in Funding for Community Mental Health 
Services 

Postpone Development of the Intermediate Treatment Unit 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Personal Services Reductions 
Other Expenses Reductions 
Non Snow and Ice Overtime Reductions 
Revision in Local Bridge Program Funding Source 
Transfer the "Pay as you go" Component of the Highways 

and Bridge Plan to Bond Funds 
Postpone the Second Phase of the Financial Management 

Information System 
Postpone the Last Phase of the PreConstruction Management 

System 
Reduce State Rail Operating Subsidies Through Fare 
Increases and Transfer to Bond Funds 

Reduce Bus Operations 

DEPARTMENT ON AGING 
Reduce Prescription Reimbursement/ConnPACE 
Increase ConnPACE Copayment Fee 
Expenditure Update/Caseload Adjustment/Promotion of 

Independent Living 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
Reduce the Rent Bank Program 
Reduce Funding for the State Appropriated Fuel 
Assistance Program 

Expenditure Update/Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Eliminate State Appropriated Weatherization Program 
Expenditure Update/Child Day Care 
Reduce Funding for the Purchase of Service Day Care 

Program 
Reduce Funding for Human Resource Development Programs 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
Savings from Emergency Housing Days Charge 
Eliminate Assistance Program for Needy Students 
Reduce Job Connection Program 

XX 

-7.6 
-2.1 

-1.9 
-1.5 

-1.2 

-8.0 
-7.5 
-3.7 

-1.6 

-6.4 

-3.9 
-3.4 

-4.2 
-4.6 
-4.0 
-7.5 

-14.2 

-2.2 

-1.7 

-8.5 
-1.4 

-1.5 
-6.6 

-9.4 

-1.1 

-1.7 
-10.0 
~z.8 

-1.1 

-1.3 
-1.1 

-1.0 
-4.0 
-2.0 



Reduce the Unearned Income Disregards Under the 
····· ..... ····· ... 1\<lllHJ'rogr<llllS. . ·~ ... 

Eliminate Coverage for ExC-eS-S -1TfiTflies-·-·- ~·- -----··---------
Control Rates for Licensed Boarding Facilities 
Expenditure Update/Third Party Liability Efforts 
Establishing a Process of Prior Authorization for the 

Development of ICF/MR Beds 
Limit Rate Increases for Long Term Care Facilities 
Reduce Personal Fund Allowance 
Limit Rate Increase for Medical Services Other Than 
Long Term Care 

Eliminate Enhanced Reimbursement for GA Work, Education 
and Training 

Reduce Other Expenses 
Expenditure Update/Implementation of the Eligibility 
Management System 

Eliminate Cost-of-Living Increase for Assistance 
Recipients 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Reduce Administrative and Support Staff 
Reduce Other Expenses 
Eliminate a Portion of the Hold Harmless from the ECS Grant 
Reduce Health and Welfare Services Grant 
Reduce.Vocational Agriculture Grant 
Reduce Compensatory Education Grant 
Reduce Teachers' Standards Implementation Program 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD 
Adjust Percentage Funding Level 
Funding Adjustment Due to an Increase in 

the Interest Rate 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
Reduce Personal Services 
Reduce Other Expenses 
Reduce Replacement Equipment 
Reduce E.ducational Services 
Close the Eddy DWI Facility 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
Reduce Casey Child Welfare Reform Initiative 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
Reduce Personal Services 
Reduce Other Expenses 

DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER 
Savings Due to Lower Interest Rates 

UNRESTRICTED GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES 
Eliminate Grant Funding 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TAX RELIEF FUND 
Eliminate Grant Funding 

xxi 

-6.1 
-~-lo-4·· 

-4.0 
-4.1 

-1.2 
~81.6 

-2.8 

-14.9 

-1.9 
-1.4 

-1.8 

-24.1 

-1.1 
-1.3 

-31.0 
-4.0 
-1.7 _z,s 
-6.7 

-48.3 

-120.4 

-3.4 
-5.8 
-L6 
-1.2 
-1.5 

-4.5 

-2.8 
-1.8 

-8.9 

-34.5 

-7.7 



STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 
Eliminate Funds for Some State-Aided Institutions 
Transfer Funding for Agencies Moved from the 

General Fund 

JUDGES AND COMPENSATION COMMISSIONERS' RETIREMENT 
Reduce Funding for Judges and Compensation 

Commissioners' Retirement 
Funding Adjustment Due to a Change in the Interest 
Rate 

EMPLOYERS' SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 
Reduce Funding Due to Staffing Changes 
Transfer Funding for Agencies Moved from the 

General Fund 

STATE EMPLOYEES' HEALTH SERVICE COST 
Reduce Funding for Employees' Health Service Costs 
Transfer Funding for Agencies Moved from the 

General Fund 

ACROSS THE BOARD REDUCTIONS (General and Transportation 
Funds) 

Lapse Adjustments 
Proposed Collective Bargaining Concessions 
Other Expenses 

TOTAL SIGNIFICANT REDUCTIONS 

-6.0 

-3.0 

-2.8 

-1.9 

-2.1 

-1.0 

-3.1 

-1.5 

-85.7 
-354.2 
-33.1 

$-1,113,7 

The agency budget summaries in Section II of this book provide additional 
information on these and other changes made in agency budgets for 1991-92. 
The total amounts authorized for 1991-92 under PA 91-3, PA 91-13 and PA 
91-14 of the June Special Session are summarized as follows: 

Gross Less Est. Net 
Fund Appropriation Lapse/Adj. Appropriation 

General $7,427,919,688 $(458,723,753) $6,969,195,935 [1] 
Transportation 674,781,473 ( 16,311,894) 658,469,579 
Soldiers, Sailors, & 
Marines 3,529,000 0 3,529,000 

Regional Marketing 
Operation 738,829 0 738,829 

Banking 12,368,500 0 12,368,500 
Insurance 6,938,507 0 6,938,507 
Consumer Counsel and 
Public Utility Control 9,635,265 0 9, 635' 265 

Workers' Compensation 22,798,996 0 22,798,996 

GEAND TOTAL $8,158,710,258 $(475,035,647) $7,683,674,611 

[ 1] This does not include the $i2: 6 million .. for .· fringe . benefits 
requirements for the Department of Motor Vehicles. 

xxii 



REVENUE AND TAXATION 

The General· Assembly adopted General Fund revenue estimates of $6.982 
billion for FY 91-92 which is a net revenue estimate after transferring a 
projected $130 million to the Debt Retirement Fund to pay the debt service 
costs of the notes issued to fund the accumulated deficit from FY 89-90 
and 90-91. This is an increase of $482 million over FY 90-91 estimates 
adopted by the 1990 General Assembly, but $1.164 billion over actual or 
realized revenue for FY 90-91. The large difference was caused by a more 
rapid and steep decline in economic activity than anticipated, which 
resulted in significantly less Sales, Corporation and Capital Gains, 
Interest and Dividends Tax revenue being collected. Exacerbating the 
revenue decline was the payment of refunds in FY 90-91 to Corporations who 
overpaid their Corporation tax liabilities .in FY 89-90 by some $165 
million. This was about $100 million above the norm. · 

The estimates reflect the restructuring of the General Fund tax structure 
with the adoption of a broad-based personal income tax. The revenue 
changes for 1991-92 may be broken down into major components -- revenues 
resulting from economic growth which affect the revenue base, revenue 
resulting from federal reimbursements for increased welfare payments and 
revenue increases and decreases resulting from the direct action of the 
legislature •. Legislative acts which affect tax bases or change tax/fee 
rates are referred to as structural changes. Other actions of the 
legislature, particularly those which affect the timing of revenue 
collections, are referred to as non-recurring revenue sources because they 
have an effect in one year which will not be repeated in the following 
year. The following table shows the affect on state General Fund revenues 
for 1991-92 from economic growth and legislative actions: 

FY 1990-91 revenue 

FY 1990-91 (non-recurring) 

FY 1990-91 Base Revenue 

FY 1991-92 revenue from: 
structural changes 
Federal grants changes 
non-recurring changes 
Economic Growth 

Total FY 1991-92 changes 

Total FY 1991-92 revenue 

Revenue Changes 
1991-92 

Transfer to Debt Retirement Fund 

Total FY 1991-92 General Fund R~venue 

xxiii 

($000) 

$5,817,900 

2,100 

$5,820,000 

1,086,300 
123,418 

14,500 
71' 982 

$1,292,000 

$7' 112,000 

(130,000) 

$6,982,000 

Percent 
Change 

18.7% 
2.1 

.2 
1.2 

22.3% 



The FY 1990-91 revenue changes which do not recur in 1991-92 are as 
follows: 

Sales Tax - Amnesty Program 
Corporation Tax Adjustments 

Amnesty Program 
Increase in second estimate 
Refunds of 1989 overpayments 

Inheritance Tax - 9 month to 6 month 
payment date 

Total 1990-91 revenue changes not recurring 

Legislative Changes Enacted During 1991 

Sales Tax: 
Base Expansions and exemptions repeal 
Rate Decrease 8 to 6% 
New Exemptions Minus Other Changes (Net) 

Personal Income Tax: 
New Broad-based income tax - 1.5% rate 1/1/91 

4.5% rate - 1/1/92 
Capital Gains, Interest and Dividends 
Rate reduction 1/1/91 and elimination of 
separate tax 

Refunds of taxes adjustment 

Corporation Tax: 
Capital Base Tax Maximum Increased 1/1/91 
Include 30% of Dividends from companies in 
which ownership is less than 20% 

Reduce surtax to 10% effective 1/1/92 

Cigarette tax increas.e from 40 cents to 45 cents 
Floor Tax 

Petroleum Companies Gross Earning Tax 
Rate increase from 3% to 5% 

Gift Tax 
Other Revenue Changes 
Insurance Company, Utility Company, Worker's 
Compensation Assessments to Separate Funds 

Probate Court Adminis.tration Fund Transfer 
Emissions Fund Transfer 

Total Changes Made by 1991 Legislature 

xxiv 

FY 91-92 
($ Millions) 

(14.6) 

(7.7) 
(35.6) 
100.0 

(40.0) 

2.1 

FY 91-92 
Non­

Structural Recurring 

($Millions) 

95.9 
(450.6) 
(13.0) 

1,798.0 



""""~~~""~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Special Transportation Fund 
""" "" "" "" """ """ 1:!1~ 12B4_a~Le,tal:J1isJ:ting th!'! "Infr<>'>tJ:lJ<::Jl!I:!'!""J3gne"l-'alJ'rQgJ:<!m, J'AJl4::Z;i4,_" "" 

as previously amended, increased the motor fuel tax from"22 cents to 23 
cents per gallon, effective July 1, 1991. PA 91-3, JSS increased the 
motor fuel tax from 23 cents to 25 cents per gallon effective September 1, 
1991 and to 26 cents January 1, 1992. On January 1, 1993 the tax goes to 
28 cents and then increases every 6 months until the rate on January 1, 
1996 is 34 cents per gallon. Also certain motor vehicle fee increases of 
a relatively minor nature were enacted to provide additional revenue to 
the Fund. 

BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

New General Obligation bond authorizations of $720,552,000 were approved 
by the 1991 General Assembly, of which $667,720,000 are tax supported. The 
$52.8 million which are not tax supported are primarily for dormitories at 
various State higher education institutions, and are supported by 
dormitory fees. A total of $200 million was authorized in Revenue bonds 
for the Clean Water Fund. Prior years' authorizations were reduced by 
$236,565,123. 

Public Act 91-3 of the June Special Session (the Appropriations Act) 
modifies and strengthens the limit on the State's bonded indebtedness 
payable from General Fund tax receipts to no more than 1.6 times the 
General Fund tax receipts of the fiscal year in which the authorization 
will become effective. Previous law prohibited the State's total 
indebtedness from exceeding 4.5 times the General fund tax receipts from 
the previous fiscal year. The new law prohibits the General Assembly from 
authorizing any additional General Fund-supported debt, when the 
aggregate amount of outstanding and authorized " bu.t unissued debt exceeds, 
the specified amount except what is required to meet cash flow needs or 
emergencies resulting from natural disasters. The act excludes from the 
ceiling the calculation of all debt issued to cover cumulative budget 
deficits for FY 1990-91, Special Tax Obligation bonds and Revenue bonds 
issued for the Clean Water Fund. 

In computing the aggregate amount of indebtedness, the accredited value of 
capital appreciation or zero coupon obligations, as of the date of the 
calculation, must be included. 

Prior to the authorization of any new bonding by the General Assembly, the 
Treasurer must certify that passage of the bill(s) does not exceed the 
ceiling. Similarly, such a certification must occur before the State Bond 
Commission authorizes the issuance of bonds. 

Finally, the act requires the Treasurer to compute the State's aggregate 
bonded indebtedness each January 1 and July 1 and certify this to the 
Governor and General Assembly. If the amount reaches 90% of the ceiling 
amount, the Governor must review each bond act for which no obligations 
have yet been incurred, and recommend to the General Assembly priorities 
for repealing these authorizations. His review must at least consider the 
amount previously expended for the project and its remaining completion 
cost. These recommendations must be referred to the Finance, Revenue and 
Bonding Committee which must consider them and can require information 
from any state official, board, agency, or commission. This must be 
provided within 14 days. The committee must then propose whatever 
legislation it concludes is necessary with respect to that project. 

XXV 



The authorizations are contained in seven Bond Acts as follows: 

SA 91-7, 
JSS 

PA 91-4, 
JSS 

PA 91-319 

PA 91-340 

PA 91-376 

PA 91-6, 
JSS 

SA 91-6, 
JSS 

"An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for 
Capital Improvements and Other Purposes" is the major bond act 
and provides $330.5 million in tax supported and $52.8 million 
in self-liquidating General Obligation bond authorizations for 
a variety of projects and programs, reduces prior 
authorizations by $135.6 million and makes various language 
changes in previously authorized projects. 

"An Act Increasing Certain Bond Authorizations for Capital 
Improvements" provides $315.7 million in General Obligation 
bond authorizations for water pollution, school buildings, 
local capital improvement grants, economic development 
projects and other ongoing capital projects and programs and 
$200 million in Reveriue bond authorizations for the Clean 
Water Fund. Of the total of $101 million in reductions to 
prior authorizations, the largest reduction was made in the 
Department of Transportation for Bradley International Airport 
Revenue Bonds ($96 million). 

"An Act Establishing the Connecticut Economic Stabilization 
Fund" authorizes $50 million to be utilized by the Connecticut 
Development Authority (CDA) in order to provide risk capital 
and other forms of financial assistance to qualified major 
development projects. 

"An Act Concerning Establishment of Defense Diversification 
Initiatives" provides the Manufacturing Assistance Program 
with an additional authorization of $10 million and earmarks 
it for defense diversification projects. Further, it 
establishes a new Office of Defense Diversificatinn in the 
Department of Economic Development in order to administer the 
program and to help defense contractors diversify their 
businesses. 

"An Act Providing Environmental Assistance to Business" 
authorizes $10 million for an Environmental Assistance 
Revolving Loan Fund to be administered by the Connecticut 
Development Authority (CDA) for the purpose of making loans, 
loan guarantees or extending lines of credit to businesses for 
pollution prevention activities. In order to be considered 
eligible, businesses must employ fewer than 150 people or 
have gross revenues under $25 million in their previous fiscal 
year. 

"An Act Concerning a Four-Year Program Implementing Energy 
Conservation Measures in State Buildings" requires electric 
companies to submit a four-'year energy conservation plan to 
the Office of Policy and Management (OPM) to increase the 
energy efficiency of State buildings. The bill authorizes $4.4 
million to pay for the State's share to implement the 
measures. 

"An Act Concerning the Authorization of Special Tax Obligation 
Bonds of the State for Certain Transportation Purposes" 
provides $419.5 million in Special Tax Obligation (Revenue) 
bonds for transportation purposes of which $159.5 million is 

xxvi 



for the acceleration of the program for State bridge 
............... imP~{)Y:§'I!lE'!l1ts. 1\_t<>ta_l<)f. ~45~3 million is included for the 

debt service reserve fund. 

The following is a listing of the authorizations by agency from the seven 
legislative acts that provide such funding. 

Agency 

General Obligation Bonds 
Tax Supported Bonds 

Housing, Page 64 
State Treasurer, Page 73 
Comptroller, Page 76 
Office of Policy and Management, Page 94 
Administrative Services, Page 109 
Public Works, Page 124 
Military Department, Page 168 
Environmental Protection, Page 212 
Economic Development, Page 242 
Connecticut Innovations, Inc. 

(within Economic Development), Page 247 
Health Services, Page 252 
Mental Retardation, Page 279 
Mental Health, Page 334 
Alcohol & Drug Abuse, Page 374 
Human Resources, Page 435 
Education, Page 546 
State Library, Page 574 
University of Connecticut, Page 586 
University of Connecticut Health Center, Page 594 
Central Naugatuck Valley Region 

Higher Education Center, Page 601 
Regional Community Colleges, Page 604 
Regional Technical Colleges, Page 606 
Connecticut State Universities, Page 617 
Department of Correction, Page 624 
Children and Youth Services, Page 634 
Judicial Department, Page 672 
Contingency Reserve 

Tax Supported Bonds - Total 

Self-Liquidating Bonds 

University of Connecticut, Page 586 
Connecticut State University, Page 617 
Contingency Reserve 

Self-Liquidating - Total 

Total General Obligation Bonds 

Total Revenue Bonds (Clean Yater 
Fund, Page 232) 

xxvii 

1991 
Authorizations 

$ 53,000,000 
5,000,000 

900,000 
34,400,000 
15,500,000 
56,000,000 

4,670,000 
69,185,000 

109' 770' 000 

30,000,000 
4,500,000 
2,950,000 
4,360,000 
1,000,000 

15,500,000 
161,000,000 

2,300,000 
6,540,000 
2,265,000 

1, 775,000 
5,565,000 
3,080,000 

10,465,000 
53,190,000 

3,000,000 
3,000,000 
8,805,000 

$667,720,000 

27,632,000 
25,072,000 

128,000 

$52,832,000 

$720,552,000 

$200,000,000 



Special Tax Obligation Bonds-Transportation 

Bureau of Highways, Page 400 
Bureau of Aeronautics, Page 412 
Bureau of Public Transportation, Page 415 
Bureau of Waterways, Page 420 
Capital Reserve 

Total Special Tax Obligation Bonds 

Total Authorizations 

1990-91 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS 

$331,500,000 
300,000 

42,000,000 
400,000 

45,265,000 

$419,465,000 

$1,340,017,000 

The General Assembly approved one 'deficiency bill during the 1991 Session. 
Special Act 91-21 provided additional appropriations of $222.5 million 
from the General Fund for nine agencies and the Workers' Compensation 
Claims account. Additionally, $.14 million was provided for two SpeCial 
Funds for a total appropriation of $222.6 million. 

These increased appropriations were for a variety of purposes; by fa> the 
largest item (87.5% of the total) was $195.0 million for the Department of 
Income Maintenance (DIM). Of this sum, $143.3 million resulted from 
increased expenditures in the amount of $116.3 million and the restoration 
of ,$27. 0 million in funding which had been transferred to cover shortfalls 
in other accounts through a March FAC action. The increased,expenditure of 
$116.3 million resulted from increased Medicaid expenditures, primarily 
i,n the following areas: Long Term Care (Nursing Homes) $52.0 million; 
Hospital, In-Patient $13.6 million; Hospital, Out-Patient $6;4 million; 
Pharmacy Services $3.5 million; Home Health Services $19;2 million; 
Community Care $14.0 million; Physician Services $7.3 million; and $0.3 
million due to adjustments in other service 'areas. Four other accounts 
were responsible for the major portion of the remaining DIM deficiency: 
Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) $24.9 million; General 
Assistance $19.6 million; Aid to the Disabled $4;9 million; and $2.3 
million in Personal Services. The shortfalls in the Public Assistance 
accounts resulted primarily from higher costs and caseloads than 
originally projected. It should be noted that actual shortfalls in 
General Assistance of $35.2 million and $8.0 million in Other Expenses 
were reduced by $15.0 million and $7.5 million respectively due to a March 
FAC action which transferred funds to these accounts from the Medicaid 
account as discussed previously. Transfers from other DIM accounts 
partially offset shortfalls in other areas resulting in the net total 
requirement of $195.0 million. 

For the Department of Mental Retardation, a deficiency appropriation of 
$17.3 million was provided. This included $11.0 million for Personal 
Services, $3.8 million for Workers' Compensation Claims, $1.0 million 
for Community Residence Program, $0.2 million for Cooperative Living 
Arrangements and $1.3 million for Employment Opporturii ties and Day 
Servi,ces., These requirements resulted from a slower than anticipated 
phasedown of personnel and services at Mansfield Training School, and the 
failure of the Department to achieve its goals concerning expenditure 
reductions in SFY 1990-91. 

xxviii 



The rema1n1ng agencies and accounts and their deficiencies, which were 
relatively minor in dollar amounts, are listed below: 

Agency/Item 

General Fund 

State,Insurance Purchasing Board 
Other Expenses 

Bureau of Statewide Emergency Telecommunications 
Personal Services 

Employees' Review Board 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Office of the Medical Examiner 
Other Expenses 

Teachers' Retirement Board 
Retirees Health Service Cost 

Department of Correction 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Board of Parole 
Personal Services 

Workers' Compensation Claims -
Department of Administrative Services 

Workers' Compensation Claims 

Special Transportation Fund 

State Insurance Purchasing Board 
Other Expenses 

Regional Market Operation Fund 

Debt Service-State Treasurer 
Debt Service 

FUNDING THE DEFICIT 

Amount 

$ 600,000 

36,400 

3,000 
10,000 

38,000 

252,800 

2,250,000 
2,320,000 
2,999,500 

20,000 

1,690,000 

138,000 

3,006 

Public Act 91-3 of the June Special Session (the Budget Act) establishes 
the Economic Recovery Note Debt Retirement Fund for the purpose of 
financing the cumulative FY 1990-91 General Fund deficit. The sum of 
$965.71 million which includes $157.2 million carried forward from FY 
1989-90, will be financed over 5 years through the issuance of General 
Obligation notes. The Act requires that the State Treasurer retire no less 
than $50 million in principal each year but limits him to principal 
totalling $237 million in FY 1991-92; $250 million in FY 1992-93; $300 
million in FY 1993,-94; $150 million in FY 1994-95; and the remaining 
balance of $28.7 million in FY 1995-96. 

xxix 



If the State Comptroller determines that there is a surplus at the end of 
fiscal years 1991-92, 1992-93, 1993-94, the Treasurer must use up to 
$205 million, to redeem before maturity outstanding deficit notes or 
purchase the notes in accordance with the contract with those holding 
them. 

The Treasurer has issued $640.71 million in fixed rate notes and $325 
million in variable rate notes with the following maturity schedule: 

FY 1991-92 
FY 1992-93 
FY 1993-94 
FY 1994-95 
FY 1995-96 

Total 

Fixed Rate 

$ 50,000,000 
125,000,000 
150,000,000 
150,000,000 
165,710,000 

$640,710,000 

Variable Rate 

$ 0 
75,000,000 

100,000,000 
0 

150,000,000 
$325,000,000 

The debt service costs for FY 1991-92, assuming the minimum of $50 million 
in principal payments, is approximately $90 million, which will be paid 
from the Economic Recovery Note Debt Retirement Fund. According to PA 
91-3 General Fund tax revenue sufficient to meet debt service payments is 
transferred from the General Fund to the Debt Retirement Fund. The revised 
revenue projections submitted to the Comptroller based on the budget 
legislation which passed, provides for a total of $130 million to be 
available for interest and principal payments. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROVISIONS OF THE BUDGET ACT 

In addition to the appropriations and revenue provisions of Public Act 
91-3 (JSS), the act included a number of fiscal reform measures. The 
limitation on bonded indebtness has been described within the section on 
Bond Authorizations, above. A brief description of the other major 
provisions follows; the section of the act is referenced in parentheses. 

Spending Limitations (Section 30) Beginning in 1992-93, general budget 
expenditures may not exceed those of the prior year by more than the 
percentage increase in inflation (consumer price index for urban consumers 
during the preceeding 12 months) or personal income (average increase in 
personal income in Connecticut over the preceding five years), whichever 
is greater. Provisions are made for exceeding the cap if the Governor 
declares an emergency or extraordinary circumstances and at least 3/5 of 
the members of each house vote to exceed the limit. Specifics are included 
to define what is contained in general budget expenditures, and there are 
several exclusions. 

Biennial Budget (Sections·31-44)- This would take effect with the fiscal 
year· beginning July 1, 1993 and covers the two-year fiscal period ending 
June 30, 1995• In addition to a separate budget for each of the two. years 
of the biennium, a report projecting revenues and expenditures for· • the 
three years following the biennium must be included. In the even-numbered 
session, a status report with recommended adjustments must be presented. 

Potential Deficiency Appropriatl:on Hearing (Section 45)' ·"-· This provision 
requires the Appropriations Committee' to hold' a public hearing by Novembe'r 
15th of each year (beginning November 1991) to review any projected agency 
additional funding requirements (deficiency appropriations). 

XXX 



-~--~~----~--------'---'---------------

Governor's Authority to Reduce Appropriations (Section 46) - Prior law 
allowed certain reductions if the G_QY~J:l)()J: JoJ:_e§iJ,W:? __ deUcit QJ:Jl_change _ 
iii cTrC:umstance- had. occurrE;d.;- this act requires reductions if the 
Comptroller projects a General Fund deficit greater than 1% of the budget. 
The act specifies that aid to municipalities is exempt from reductions. 

Government Reorganization Commission (Section 48) - The act establishes a 
thirty-one member commission to accomplish this purpose and outlines 
specific areas to be addressed. An appropriation of $500,000 is provided 
to Legislative Management for expenses of the Commission, and a reporting 
deadline of March 15, 1992 is specified. 

Economic Conference Board (Section 130) - Effective November 1991, a seven 
member board is created, including the OPM secretary and the OFA director 
or their designees. Two conferences are to be held in November and 
February of each year, including business, government and academic 
experts. The Board is to provide the Governor and the legislature with 
economic perspectives and the impact of economic changes on state 
revenues. 

xxxi 



GENERAL FUND 
Estimated Revenue 

STATE BUDGET BY FUND 
1991-92 

Transfer to Economic Recovery Fund (est.) 
Net Estimated Revenue 
Estimated Expenditures 
Appropriations (Gross) 
Less: Estimated Lapses 
Estimated Additional Requirement 

Total Estimated Expenditures 
Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

TRANSPORTATION FUND 
Fund Balance 6/30/91 
Estimated Revenue 

Estimated Expenditures 
Appropriations (Gross) 
Less: Estimated Lapses 

Total Estimated Expenditures 
Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND IIARINES FUND 
Estimated Revenue 
Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 
Fund Balance 6/30/91 
Estimated Revenue 
Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

BANKING FUND 
Fund Balance 6/30/91 
Estimated Revenue 
Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

INSURANCE FUND 
Estimated Revenue 
Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

CONSUMER COUNSEL AND PUBLIC UTILITY 
CONTROL FUND 

Estimated Revenue 
Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

YORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND 
Estimated Revenues 
Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance 6/30/92 

$7,112,000,000 
-130,000,000 

6,982,000,000 

7,427,919,688 
-458,723,753 

12,644,919 [ 1] 
6,981,840,854 

$ 159,146 

$ 23,157,310 
651,000,000 

674,781,473 
-16,311,894 
658,469,579 

$ 15,687,731 

$ 3,550,000 
3,529,000 

$ 21,000 

$ 213,411 
740,000 
738,829 

$ 214,582 

$ 2,142,254 
12,368,500 
12,368,500 

$ 2,142,254 

$ 6,938,507 
6,938,507 

$ 0 

$ 9,635,265 
9,635,265 

$ 0 

$ 22,798,996 
22,798,996 

$ 0 

[1] Reflects the fringe benefit requirements for the Department of Motor 
Vehicles which were removed from the Transportation Fund per PA 13 of the 
June Special Session. 

'xxxii 



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
BY OBJECT TOTALS AND BY FUND 

GENERAL FUND 
Personal Services 

..... _ Other .. -Bxpenses·-
other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Capital outlay 
Debt service [2) 

[ 1] 

other Than Payments to Local 
Governments 

Payments to Local Governments 

Actual 
1989-90 

$ 1,469,369,380 
............ 9-16., 218.,_0_03_ 

161,619,398 
16,538,506 

500,000 
267,637,349 

2,157,765,955 
1,376,720,050 

Percent 
of Total 

Actual 
1990-91 

23.08 $ 1,525,413,263 
.. 14 •. 3.9 ......... SS2,622,416. 

2.54 232,757,699 
0.26 8,101,503 
0.01 0 
4.20 280,611,122 

33.89 
21.63 

2,351,078,327 
1, 354' 547,522 

Percent 
of Total 

22.98 
J3 .•. >.L 

3.51 
0.13 

4.23 

35.43 
20.41 

General Fund Total - Gross [31 $ 6,366,368,641 100.00 $ 6,635,181,852 100.00 
Less: Estimated Lapse 0 
Estimated Additional Requirements (4] 

General FUnd Total - Net 

TR,MqSPORTATION FUND 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses [51 
Equipment 
Debt Service {2] 
Other Than Payments to Local' 

Governments 
Payments to Local Governments 

Transportation Fund Total - Gross 
Less: Estimated Lapse 

Transportation FUnd Total - Net 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS l\ND MARINES FUND 

$ 6,366,368,641 

$ 106', 074,168 
83,102,245 

163,837,457 
8,642,581 

215,671,628 

16,606 
35,891,199 

17.30 
13.55 
26.71 
1. 41 

35.17 

0.01 
5.85 

$ 613,235,884 100.00 
0 

$ 613,235,884 

Personal services $ 540,514 
305,368 

1,846,966 
987 

18.76 
10.60 
64.11 

0.04 

other Expenses 
other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Than Payments to Local 

Governments 

Soldiers, Sailors and Marines 
Fund Total 

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Debt Service [2] 

$ 

$ 

Regional Market Operation Fund Total $ 

BI\NKING FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Fringe Benefits 

Banking Fund Total 

INSURANCE FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Fringe Benefits 

Insurance FUnd Total 

CONSUHER COUNSEL AND PUBLIC UTILITY 
OOII'l'BOL FUND 

Personal Set::vices 
other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Equipment 
Fringe Benefits 

·consUJBer Colmsel. -and· PtlbUc utility 
Control Fund Total · 

$ 

$ 

187,038 6.49 

2,880,873 100.00 

290,224 
216,242 

5,244 
133,769 

52.43 
42.93 
0.23 
4.41 

645,479 100.00 

5,246,884 
1,312,205 

0 
2,136,002 

8,695,091 

60.34 
15.10 

24.56 

100.00 

$ 6,635,181,852 

$ 103,516,729 
71,981,090 

151,903,360 
6,257,160 

247,270,250 

13,026 
37,440,233 

16.73 
11.64 
24.56 
1.02 

39.98 

0.01 
6.06 

$ 618,381,848 100.00 

$ 618,381,848 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

545,088 
337,966 

2,270,000 
958 

169,354 

16.40 
10.16 
68.31 

0.03 

5.10 

3,323,366 100.00 

306,394 
230,225 

704 
136,500 

45.47 
34.17 

0.11 
20.25 

673,823 100.00 

5,519,132 
1,620,582 

150,523 
2,506,259. 

9,796,496 

56.33 
16.55 
1.54 

25.58 

100.00 

xxxiii 

Appropriation Percent 
1991-92 of Total 

$ 1,249,430,615 16.83 
. ....... ~Q.4_.d}__4 __ , __ Q_Q.2_. __ .. ·-~-? ~ ~~. 

692,661,484 9.32 
13,081,232 0.17 

12,995 0.01 
421,538,732 5.67 

2,590,758,890 
1,555,961,731 

$ 7,427,919,688 
-458,723,753 

12,644,919 

$ 6,981,840,854 

$ 137,109' 564 
96,047,559 

124,964,900 
5,489,450 

281,140,000 

30,000 
30.,000,000 

$ 674,781,473 
-16,311,894 

$ 658,469,579 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

629,000 
371,000 

2,300,000 
13,000 

216,000 

3,529.-000 

318,000 
260,000 

1,300 
159,529 

738,829 

6, 770,800 
2,334, 700 

304,000 
2,959,000 

12,368,500 

3,986,343 
793,000 
157,000 
115,000 

1,887,164 

6,938,507 

5,681,-842 
1,221,812 

40,380 
1,500 

2,-689,731 

9,635,265 

34.87 
20.95 

100.00 

20.32 
14.23 
18.52 
0.81 

41.66 

0.01 
4.45 

100.00 

17.82 
10.51 
65.18 
0.37 

6.12 

100.00 

43.04 
35.19 

0,18 
21.59 

100.00 

54.74 
18.88 

2.46 
23.92 

100.00 

57.45 
11.43 

2.26 
1.66 

27.20 

100.00 

58.97 
12.68 
0.42 
~.02 

27.91 

100.00 



l«>RKERS 1 COMPENSATION FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Fringe Benefits 

workers• compensation FUnd 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS 

Actual 
1989-90 

$ 6,991,825,968 

Percent 
of Total 

Actual 
1990-91 

$ 7,267,357,385 

Percent 
of Total 

Appropriation Percent 
1991-92 of Total 

$ 5,044,722 22.13 
12,141,381 53.25 

483,180 2.12 
5,129,713 22.50 

$ 22,798,996 100.00 

$ 8,158,710 .. 258 

(1] Other Current Expenses are appropriations for specific programs or projects which the General Assembly wishes to 
highlight. The appropriations may be used for personal services, other expenses, equipment and even grants. Included 
under this major object area for FY 1991-92 are such items as the following: 

Agency/Item 

Department of Revenue Services 

Amount 
(in millions) 

Income Tax Administration $ 6.0 
Department of Public Works 

Rents and Moving Expenses 14.4 
Department of Mental Retardation 
Workers' Compensation Claims 24.7 

Department of Mental Health 
Alternate Residential Care 5.3 
Workers' Compensation Claims 9.3 

Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission 
Patient Services 5.0 

Agency/Item 

Department of Income Maintenance 
Job Connection Program 

Department of Corection 
New Facilities 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Judicial Department 
Alternative Incarceration Program 

Reserve for Salary Adjustments 
Workers' Compensation Claims -Department 

of Administrative Services 

Amount 
(in millions) 

5.6 

6.9 
13.6 

7.1 
9.4 

11.3 

Also, for FY 1991-92, there is a significant increase in this line. This is the result of the shifting of the 
accounts in the Higher Education agencies to Other Current Expenses. 

[2] It should be noted that while debt service is considered as "Other Than Payments to Local Governments," it has 
been shown separately due to its magnitude. Also, the $130.0 million anticipated for the first year of a five year 
payment program to retire the cumulative FY 1990-91 General Fund deficit of $965.7 million is not included in the 
General Fund amount shown for FY 1991-92. 

[3) Actual and Estimated Expendituures for the Department of Motor Vehicles, the Department of Insurance, the Office 
of Consumer Counsel, the Department of PUblic Utility Control, and Workers' Compensation Commission are included 
under the General Fund for historical accuracy. The Department of Motor Vehicles is funded from the Transportation 
Fund for FY 92. The remaining agencies are being funded from Special Funds. 

[4] Reflects the fringe benefit requirements for the Department of Motor Vehicles which were removed from the 
Transportation Fund per PA 13 of the June Special Session. 

[5) Includes such items in FY 1991-92 as Highway and Bridge Renewal, $14.6 million; Rail Operations, $49.4 million; 
and Bus Operations, $55.1 million. 

xxxiv 



~--~~~~------------------------~-~~-----------~ 

SUMMARY OF 1991-92 GENERAL AND TRANSPORTATION FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT 

FUnction of Government 

Legislative $ 

Actual 
1989-90 

32,824,012 

General Government 353,633,091 

Regulation and Protection of 
Persons an Property [11 166,111,361 

Conservation and Development of 
Natural Resources and 'Recreation 56,271,712 

Health and Hospitals 693,816,308 

Transportation 348,247,639 

Human Services 1,664,855,310 

Education, Libraries, 
and Museums 1,981,893,465 

corrections 345,680,306 

Judicial 125,182,658 

Non-Functional 1,211,088,663 

Grand Total - Gross $ 6,979,604,525 

Less: Estimated Lapse/Adjustment 
Estimated Additional Requirements [2] 

Grand Total - Net 131 $ 6,979,604,525 

$ 

Actual 
1990-91 

33,658,449 

314,576,716 

163,970,570 

53,909,472 

763,809,217 

329,672,449 

2,032,651,386 

1,881,269,115 

411,307,041 

138,739,390 

1,129,999,895 

$ 7,253,563,700 

$ 7,253,563,700 

$ 

Appropriation 
1991-92 

37,3-17,158 

339,074,683 

154,248,330 

51,126,028 

788,713,779 

300,978,092 

2,332,377,056 

2,039,953,279 

457,351,397 

150,482,380 

1,451,048,979 

$ 8,102,701,161 

-475,035,647 
12,644,919 

$ 7,640,310,433 

% Change Percent 
92 over 91 of Total 

10.95 0.47 

7.78 4.18 

-5.92 1.91 

-5.16 0.64 

3.26 9.73 

-8.70 3.72 

14.74 28.78 

8.43 25.17 

11.19 5.64 

8.46 1.86 

28.41 17.90 

100.00 

2.63 

[1] Actual and Estimated Expenditures for the Department of Insurance, the Office of Consumer Counsel, the 
Department of Public Utility Control, and the Workers' Compensation Commission are included for Fiscal 90 and 91 for 
historical accuracy. They are excluded in FY 92 because they were made special funds. 

[2] Reflects the fringe benefit requirements for the Department of Motor Vehicles which were removed from the 
Transportation Fund per PA 13 of the June Special Session. 

[3] The percentage increase has been calculated based on adjustments to both 1990-91 and 1991-92 for purposes of 
comparability. 

XXXV 



SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 
GENERAL AND TRANSPORTATION FUNDS 

.Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

LEGISIMIVE 
Legislative Management 
Auditors of Public Accounts 
Commission on Intergovernmental Relations 
Commission on the Status of Women 
Commission on Children 

'l'OTAL LEGISLATIVE 

GE!'IERAL GOVERIIMEN'l' 
Governor's Officeime 
Secretary of the State 
Lieutenant Governor's Office 
Elections Enforcement Commission 
Ethics Commission 
Freedom of Information Commission 
Judicial Selection Commission 
Department of Housing 
state Properties Review Board 
State Treasurer 
State Comptroller 
Department of Revenue Services 
Division of Special Revenue 
State Insurance Purchasing Board 
Office of Policy and Management 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Department of Administrative Services 
Department of PUbli~ Works 
Bureau of Statewide Emergency 
Telecommunications 

Attorney General 
Office of the Claims Commissioner 
Division of Criminal Justice 

'l'O'l'AL GENERM. GOVERNMENT 

REGUI..ATION AND PROTECI'ION 
Department of Public Safety 
Municipal Police Training Council 
Board of Firearms Permit Examiners 
Office of Emergency Management 
Motor Vehicle Department 
Military Department 
Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 
Department of Insurance 
Department. of Liquor Control 
Office of Consumer Counsel 
Department of Public Utility Control 
Department of Consumer Protection 
Department of Labor 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities 
Office of Protection and Advocacy for 

Persons with Disabilities 
Workers• Compensation Commission 

TOTAL REGtJLATION AND PROTECTION 

<DNSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
Department of Agriculture 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Council on Environmental Quality 
Council on Soil and Water Conservation 
Emergency Response Commission 
Connecticnt Historical Commission 
Department of Economic Development 
Agricultural Experiment Station 

TOTAL roNSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

H&ALTH AND HOSPrl'AlS 
Department of Health Services 
Office of the Medical Examiner 

338 
99 

2 
7 
3 

449 

45 
107 

5 
10 

8 
14 

0 
121 

5 
73 

359 
878 
537 

2 
264 
469 
473 
280 

5 
275 

3 
391 

4,324 

1,681 
29 

1 
28 

871 
82 
14 
92 
49 
10 

139 
179 
284 
119 

40 
70 

3,688 

86 
699 

2 
1 
1 

19 
75 
95 

978 

642 
50 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

321 
88 

2 
6 
3 

420 

44 
96 

4 
9 
8 

13 
1 

103 
5 

71 
333 
843 
512 

2 
241 
492 
445 
300 

5 
283 

3 
395 

4,208 

1,628 
29 

1 
28 

853 
84 
12 
81 
49 
10 

123 
192 
255 
112 

37 
70 

3,564 

86 
684 

2 
1 
2 

17 
74 
93 

959 

655 
53 

xxxvi 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

321 
99 

2 
7 
3 

432 

44 
96 

4 
9 
8 

12 
1 

100 
5 

71 
333 
843 
512 

2 
240 
467 
477 
297 

5 
283 

3 
391 

4,203 

1,628 
29 

1 
28 

851 
69 
12 
78 
49 
10 

123 
190 
233 
112 

40 
70 

3,523 

84 
682 

2 
1 
2 

19 
70 
93 

953 

651 
47 

Governor's 
ReeOJ!ll!leJlded 

1991-92 

324 
99 

0 
7 
3 

433 

41 
96 

4 
8 
7 

11 
1 

94 
0 

73 
333 
835 
479 

2 
235 
491 
424 
218 

0 
293 

3 
388 

4,036 

1,556 
29 

1 
27 

778 
76 
13 
78 
45 
10 

118 
183 
212 
112 

38 
70 

3,346 

74 
566 

2 
0 
2 

15 
70 
86 

815 

661 
52 

Appropriation 
1991-92 

324 
99 

0 
5 
2 

430 

41 
94 

4 
9 

10 
11 
1 

94 
5 

71 
330 
835 
302 

2 
230 
495 
424 
278 

5 
288 

3 
388 

3,920 

1,571 
29 
1 

27 
779 Ill 

76 
13 

0 121 
45 

0 12) 
0 12) 

183 
206 
112 

38 
0 121 

3,080 

71 
606 

2 
0 
2 

15 
70 
86 

852 

660 
51 

Difference 
App. -Est. 

3 
0 

-2 
-2 
-1 

-2 

-3 
-2 

0 
0 
2 

-1 
0 

-6 
0 
0 

-3 
-8 

-210 
0 

-10 
28 

-53 
-19 

0 
5 
0 

-3 

-283 

-57 
0 
0 

-1 
-72 

7 
1 

-78 
-4 

-10 
-123 

-7 
-27 

0 

-2 
-70 

-443 

-13 
-76 

0 
-1 

0 
-4 

0 
-7 

-101 

9 
4 



Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 
Appropriated 

1990-91 

Commission on Long Term Care 
Department of Mental Retardation 
Department of Mental Health 
Psychiatric Security Review Board 
Conne-cti-cut-·Atcoho'l-·-and---Drug ~Abuse ~eommi-ss±on-·· 

TOTAL HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

TRANSPORl'ATION 
Department of Transportation 

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 

mJMAN SERVICES 
Department on Aging 
Department of Human Resources 
Department of Income Maintenance 

EDUCATION ,MUSEUMS ,LIBRARIES 
Department of Education 
Board of Education and Services for 
the Blind 

Commission on the Deaf and Hearing 
Impaired 

Commission on the Arts 
State Library 
Department of Higher Education 
University of Connecticut 
University of Connecticut Health Center 
Board for State Academic Awards 
Central Naugatuck Valley Regional 

Higher Education center 
Regional Technical Colleges 
Teachers' Retirement Board 
Community Colleges 
Connecticut State University 

TOTAL EDUCATION ,MUSEUMS ,LIBRARIES 

CORRECTIONS 
Department of Correction 
Board of Parole 
Department of Children and Youth Services 
County Sheriffs 

'l'O'l'AL CORREcriONS 

.JUDICIAL 
Judicial Department 
Commission on Victim Services 
Public Defender Services commission 

'l'O'l'AL JtiDICIAL 

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND 
TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 

3 
5,540 
3,977 

3 
~··-··4-4-5·· 

10,660 

4,239 

4,239 

61 
515 

1,748 

2,324 

1,708 

77 

13 
16 

135 
55 

2,990 
976 

16 

72 
408 

34 
1,512 
2,188 

10,200 

4,623 
3 

1,601 
36 

6,263 

2,505 
10 

252 

2,767 

41,653 
4,239 

45,892 

0 
5,196 
3,960 

3 
........ ~ ~·414~~ 

10,341 

4,120 

4,120 

62 
528 

1,708 

2,298 

1,737 

68 

12 
14 

129 
52 

3,011 
976 

16 

73 
408 

34 
1,497 
2,188 

10,215 

4,932 
3 

1, 718 
36 

6,689 

2,655 
10 

260 

2,925 

41,619 
4,120 

45,739 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

0 
5,569 
3,904 

3 
~ ~~~474~ 

10,648 

4,118 

4,118 

59 
527 

1, 750 

2,336 

1, 751 

78 

13 
14 

204 
51 

3,011 
914 

16 

73 
408 

34 
1,489 
2,188 

10,244 

4,932 
3 

1,588 
36 

6,559 

2,664 
10 

260 

2,934 

41,832 
4,118 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1991-92 
Appropriation 

1991-92 

0 0 
5,114 5,135 
3,905 3,907 

3 3 
.. 478···~·········~·473. 

10,213 

3,964 

3,964 

53 
504 

1,822 

2,379 

1' 694 

66 

11 
14 

123 
31 

2,861 
887 

14 

68 
402 

33 
1' 489 
2,148 

9,841 

5,448 
17 

1, 761 
33 

7,259 

2' 581 
10 

255 

2,846 

41,168 
3' 964 

45,132 

10,234 

3,964 

3,964 

54 
530 

1,911 

2,495 

1,702 

67 

11 
14 

123 
37 

2,861 
887 

16 

68 
402 

33 
1,489 
2,148 

9,858 

5,577 
9 

1,884 
36 

7,506 

2,551 
0 

255 

2,806 

40,402 
4,743 [1) 

45,145 

Difference 
- Est. 

0 
-434 

3 
0 

.. 4 ... 

-414 

-154 

-154 

-5 
3 

161 

159 

-49 

-11 

-2 
0 

-81 
-14 

-150 
-27 

0 

-5 
-6 
-1 

0 
-40 

-386 

645 
6 

296 
0 

947 

-113 
-10 
-5 

-128 

-1,430 
625 

-805 

[1] The positions for the Motor Vehicle Department's FY 92 count are included in the Transportation Fund as the agency is 
being funded from it. 

[2] No positions are shown here for the Department of Insurance, the Office of Consumer Counsel, the Department of Public 
Utility Control, and the Workers• Compensation Commission as these agencies are being funded from special funds not the 
General Fund. 

xxxvii 



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS [1] 
1991-92 

FEDERAL FUNDS INCLUDED IN THE AGENCY OPERATING BUDGET 

Actual Estimated Appropriation 
Function 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 
General Government 65,922,957 62,429,367 51,627,260 
Regulation & Protection of Persons 

& Property 78,650,239 88,981,088 89,220,674 
conservation and Development of 

Natural Resources and Recreation 13,860,146 13,871,884 12,946,402 
Health and Hospitals 64,890,490 78,091,632 77,162,213 
Transportation 19,825,916 25,107,633 19,950,000 
Human Services 164,664,201 190,259,141 187,360,939 
Education, Libraries and Museums 170,133,445 176,649,052 171,309,990 
Corrections 10,901,201 13,416,949 12,108,644 
Judicial 61,217 1,202,376 1,913,948 

Total - All Functions $ 588,909,812 $ 650,009,122 $ 623,600,070 $ 

FEDERAL FUNDS INCLUDED AS REVENUE 

Federal Grants (General Fund) 12] $ 813,665,760 $ 992,581,608 $1,116,000,000 $ 
Recove~ies of Indirect overhead for Federal 

Projects (General Fund) 4,679,956 5,378,597 6,000,000 
Miscellaneous Revenue (Urban Mass Transit) 

{Transportation Fund) 10,019,045 9,230,256 10,000,000 

Grand Total $1,417,274,573 $1,657,199,583 $1,755,600,070 $ 

Difference % <llg. 
1992/1991 1992/1991 
-10,802,107 -17.30 

239,586 0.27 

-925,482 -6.67 
-929,419 -1.19 

-5,157,633 -20.54 
-2,898,202 -1.52 
-5,339,062 -3.02 
-1,308,305 -9.75 

711,572 59.18 

-26,409,052 -4.06 

123,418,392 12.43 

621,403 11.55 

769,744 8.33 

98,400,487 5.93 

[1] This schedule includes only those federal funds relating to the 1991-92 operating budget. An effort has been made 
to reflect funds in the function where they are expended rather than received; however, due to the uncertainties of 
accounting for federal funds as provided in the individual agency budgets, this may not always be the case. There are 
also federal funds which may be received for various capital construction projects that are not included in this 
schedule. It should be noted that, while the figures shown for the functions of government in this schedule are the 
best estimates currently available, they are subject to revision pending congressional approval of the 1991-92 federal 
budget. It is estimated that federal funds represent 21.24% of total state spending for the 1991-92 operating budget. 

[2] These funds are primarily reimbursements from various welfare programs administered by the Department of Income 
Maintenance. 

xxxviii 



SUMMARY OF STATE AGENCY BUDGETS 
1991-92 

GENERAL FUND 

LEGISLATIVE 
Legislative Management 
Auditors of Public Accounts 
commission on Intergovernmental Relations 
Commission on the status of Women 
Commission on Children 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Governor's Office 
Secretary of State 
Lieutenant Governor's Office 
Elections Enforcement Commission 
Ethics Commission 
Freedom of Information Commission 
Judicial Selection Commission 
Department of Housing 
State Properties Review Board 
state Treasurer 
State Comptroller 
Department of Revenue Services 
Division of Special Revenue 
State Insurance Purchasing Board 
Gaming Policy Board 
Office of Policy and Management 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Department of Administrative Services 
Department of PUblic Works 
Employees' Review Board 
Bureau of Statewide Emergency 
Telecommunications 

Attorney General 
Office of the Claims Commissioner 
Division of criminal Justice 
Criminal Justice Commission 
Connecticut Appeals Board Property 
Valuation 

REGUI..M'ION AND PROTECTION 
Department of Public Safety 
Municipal Police Training Council 
Board of Firearms Permit Examiners 
Office of Emergency Management 
Motor Vehicle Department [11 
Military Department 
Connecticut Wing - Civil Air Patrol 
Commission on Fire Prevention and 
Control 

Department of Insurance [1] 
Department of Liquor Control 
Office of Consumer Counsel [1] 
Department of PUblic utility Control [1] 
Department of Consumer Protection 
Department of Labor 
Commission on Human Rights and 
Opportunities 

Office of Protection and Advocacy 
for Persons with Disabilities 

Workers• Compensation Commission [1] 

OONSERVATIOR AND DEVELOPMENT 
Department of Agriculture 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Council on Environmental Quality 
Connecticut River Gateway Commission 
Council on Soil and Water Conservation 
Emergency Response commission 
connecticut Historical commission 
Department of Economic Development 
Agricultural Experiment station 

HEAL'l'H AND HOSPITALS 
Department of Health Services 
Office· of the Medical Examiner 

Actual Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Request Recommended 
~·--1990-91- .......... ·--~1-991-92 ....... ·····-·-·~1-991-92-"-

28,011,877 
4,7281490 

433,670 
313,777 
170,635 

2,262,961 
41193,334 

2171162 
401,117 
324,474 
578,360 
45,856 

12,534,317 
265,454 

2, 736,724 
151058,812 
36,294,714 
38,851,192 
7,433,524 

91889 
82,521,975 
19,2631896 
25,133,431 
3210691997 

271783 

283 1 356 
1314561019 

2641809 
1912751023 

617 

0 

77,363,729 
1,491,303 

461989 
9231969 

361579,530 
41743,287 

39,764 

941,609 
3,8421429 
118231103 

518,466 
5,545,359 
715331094 

13,139,401 

4,097,214 

1,679,488 
3,661,836 

3,998,785 
37,910,573 

701541 
12,125 
461012 
87,243 

874,013 
6,6761884 
4,2331296 

43,855,746 
2,883,976 

311535,741 
512781446 

486,105 
3761741 
197,003 

21458,868 
51679 1 451 

1641160 
452,412 
389,535 
633,562 

731421 
321659,468 

371,715 
31666,449 

18,6761487 
40,226,569 
47,615,289 
8,338,006 

11,800 
88,084,150 
23,973,484 
321044,382 
3416521261 

441034 

275,533 
1418661243 

2981225 
221059,212 

21050 

178 1 300 

8910141911 
118801299 

471469 
11174,928 

431355,155 
51548,919 

40,000 

11101,938 
41155,243 
21094,171 

645,481 
61838,340 
81591,120 

16,643,603 

4,760,215 

1,817,792 
4,500,704 

4,524,152 
43,042,800 

85,400 
14,000 
48,300 
94,100 

956,515 
71605,495 
4,936,117 

4911781722 
313051718 

xxxix 

311535,741 
512781446 

0 
3761741 
1971003 

210911890 
5, 2231437 

1851000 
4161312 
361,629 
584,206 

671037 
261528,769 

75,821 
3,356,311 

18,356,328 
38,885,881 
43,2701999 
7,919,722 

9,410 
79,588,131) 
20,785,320 
25,928,568 
29,574,779 

221267 

104,128 
141844,343 

2361734 
2017571670 

11580 

0 

781060,618 
114731771 

431236 
9521864 

38,4551081 
41695,375 

391076 

893,889 
4,120,800 
1,7851660 

588,834 
6,316,700 
8,070,861 

11,887,233 

4,6611963 

11759,209 
4,0801100 

318011471 
3216211035 

741583 
0 

4,900 
79,700 

-831,210 
10,446,132 

4,259,162 

47,566,798 
2,996,586 

1\ppropriation 
19-91-92--. 

31,6551768 
5,2281446 

0 
3211741 
1411203 

2,0201790 
4,2631437 

1781500 
431,812 
409,457 
584,206 

62,037 
26,528,769 

342,157 
31421,311 

161681,324 
4616851881 
371274,440 

715751722 
4, 720 

791198,047 
201705,428 
2516581568 
3013491556 

221267 

2751533 
14,6641954 

2361734 
2013971533 

11500 

0 

78,698,506 
114901771 

471236 
952,864 

0 
4,805,375 

39,076 

893,889 
0 

1,785,660 
0 
0 

81070,861 
12,529,783 

41702,019 

1,75912'09 
0 

3,6651285 
34,001,343 

681583 
0 

4,900 
74,400 

818,568 
8,219,787 
4,273,162 

46,192,228 
31079,077 

• Change 
OVer 

.. 1.-9-90-91. 

13.01 
10.57 

-100.00 
2.54 

-17.25 

-10.70 
1.67 

-17.80 
7.65 

26.19 
1.01 

35.29 
111.65 

28.90 
25.01 
10.77 
28.63 
-4.06 
1.91 

-52.27 
-4.03 

7.48 
2.09 

-5.36 
-19.85 

-2.76 
8.98 

-10.60 
5.82 

143.11 

1. 73 
-0.04 

0.53 
3.13 

-100.00 
1.31 

-1.73 

-5.07 
-100.00 

-2.05 
-100.00 
-100.00 

7.14 
-4.64 

14.76 

4.75 
-100.00 

-8.34 
-10.31 

-2.78 
-100.00 
-89.35 
-14.72 
-6.34 
23.11 

0."94 

5.33 
6.77 

1991-92 
other Funds 

·--Available .. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4419001011 
0 

23,7591232 
765,000 

0 
14913021000 

0 
0 

181007,899 
5,2231000 

78,952,000 
81800 > 000 

0 

30,000 
1,9061500 

0 
690,000 

0 

0 

61020,991 
280,000 

0 
1,569,964 

0 
3,6181015 

0 

265,170 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

84,521,661 

41400 

670,764 
0 

35,000 
28,306,50'0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

393,002 
436,715 
943,000 

47,331,102 
0 



Department of Mental Retardation 
Department of Mental Health 
Psychiatric Security Review Board 
Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse 

Commission 

HUMAN SERVICES 
Department on Aging 
Department of Human Resources 
Department of Income Maintenance 

EDUCATION ,MUSEUMS ,LIBRARIES 
Department of Education 
Board of Education and Services for 
the Blind 

Commission on the Deaf and Hearing 
Impaired 

Commission on the Arts 
State Library 
U.S. Constitution Bicentennial 

Commission of Connecticut 
Department of Higher Education 
University of Connecticut 
University of Connecticut Health 
Center 

Board for State Academic Awards 
Central Naugatuck Valley Regional 
Higher Education Center 

Regional Community - Technical 
colleges 

Regional Technical Colleges 
Teachers' Retirement Board 
Community Colleges 
Connecticut State University 

CORRECliONS 
Department of Correction 
Board of Pardons 
Board of Parole 
Department of Children and Youth 
services 

county sheriffs 

JUDICIAL 
Judicial Department 
Commission Victim Services 
PUblic Defender Services 

R>N-FUNCTIONAL 
Miscellaneous Appropriations to the 

Governor 
Debt Service - State Treasurer 
Reserve for Salary Adjustments 
Capital Projects 
Workers' Compensation Claims -

Department of Administrative Services 
Judicial Review Council 
Sundry Purposes 
Refunds of Payments 
Telephone and Telegraph 
Fire Training Schools 
Maintenance of County Base Fire 

Radio Network 
Maintenance of Statewide Fire Radio 

Network 
Equal Grants to Thirty-Four Non 
Profit General Hospitals 

VFW Loyalty Day Parade 
Connecticut State Police AsSociation 
Connecticut State Firemen's 
Association 

Emergency Communications 
connecticut Educational 

Telecommunications corporation 
'Interstate Sanitation Commission 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of 

Taxes on State Property 
Warehouse Point Fire District 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of 

Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt Property 
Unrestricted Grants to Municipalitie 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

419,418,175 
254,361,856 

144,897 

43,144,567 

44,297,828 
104,548,868 

1,883,804,690 

1,300,252,678 

11,904,363 

879,640 
2,197,032 
8,309,979 

47,671 
24,919,875 

138,086,945 

54,482,428 
641,700 

3,190,603 

0 
16,474,556 

159,849,424 
64,816,582 
95,215,639 

236,060,249 
20,810 

195,597 

158,502,906 
16,527,479 

124,590,754 
892,184 

13,256,452 

0 
271,4501761 

0 
0 

10,687,002 
59,626 
11,805 

738,860 
0 

271,750 

20,500 

13,700 

34 
1,000 

120,491 

134,520 
1,095,350 

1,195,000 
3,333 

0 
1,400 

0 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

466,018,452 
289,820,423 

169,118 

49,772,718 

59,379,654 
111,601,534 

2,086,121,543 

1,421,349,835 

13,240,041 

972,156 
2,359,969 
9,069,275 

35,000 
32,577,586 

156,444,890 

65,694,934 
891,370 

3,780,443 

0 
19,339,639 

352,527,866 
74,537,656 

108,306,477 

343,182,508 
28,500 

187,162 

178,707,820 
19,949,485 

143,803,517 
984,043 

14,815,929 

50,000 
430,897,188 
15,000,000 

195,000 

11,331,312 
68,550 

7,000 
854,000 

0 
397,150 

24,750 

17,500 

34 
1,000 

127,000 

145,000 
1,315,105 

1,253,000 
132,029 

22,250,000 
1,400 

47,000,000 
34,526,000 

xl 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1991-92 

425,680,760 
271,174,771 

147,512 

44,512,634 

37,076,453 
84,954,562 

1,982,710,340 

1,307,973,451 

4,165,557 

841,879 
1,859,892 
8,514,922 

35,000 
23,531,429 

182,217,903 

67,023,309 
632,551 

3,083,390 

111,495,747 
0 

234,859,000 
0 

131,652,796 

267,802,132 
27,800 

762,282 

171,726,502 
17,391,066 

134,960,751 
920,180 

14,037,732 

40,000 
423,338,732 
11,414,500 

156,000 

11,594,900 
27,670 

0 
630,150 

0 
246,750 

20,500 

13,700 

34 
0 

120,500 

134,600 
~,095,350 

1,000,000 
3,333 

22,250,000 
0 

57,750,000 
0 

.Appropriation 
1991-92 

428,596,528 
265,828,017 

147,512 

44,870,417 

42,469,349 
95,344,840 

2,194,562,867 

1,345,283,514 

12,280,857 

841,879 
2,934,892 
8,514,922 

0 
23,310,473 

183 1 8871231 

67,069,015 
652,551 

3,261,207 

0 
23,990,385 

143 1787 t 000 
91,241,009 

132,898,344 

263,289,005 
27,800 

395,862 

176,563,960 
17,074,770 

136,444,648 
0 

14,037,732 

30,000 
421,538,732 

9,414,500 
12,995 

11,263,095 
0 
0 

630,150 
0 

246,750 

20,500 

13,700 

34 
0 

120,500 

134,600 
1,095,350 

0 
3,333 

22,250,000 
0 

57,750,000 
0 

% 
Change 

OVer 
1990-91 

2.19 
4.51 
1.80 

4.00 

-4.13 
-8.80 
16.50 

3.46 

3.16 

-4.29 
33.58 
2.47 

-100.00 
-6.46 
33.17 

23.10 
1.69 

2.21 

45.62 
-10.05 

40.77 
39.58 

11.53 
33.59 

102.39 

11.39 
3.31 

9.51 
-100.00 

5.89 

0.00 
55.29 

5.39 
-100.00 
-100.00 
-14.71 

-9.20 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
-100.00 

0.01 

0.06 
0.00 

-100.00 
0.00 

-100.00 

1991-92 
other FUnds 
Available 

6,189,268 
5,013,220 

0 

20,695,739 

15,591,995 
82,975,247 
89,173,100 

151,992,971 

3,577,823 

2,304,291 
494,000 

1,624,585 

0 
1,714,000 

187,691,160 

278,486,022 
355,871 

0 

0 
9,181,593 

0 
41,366,245 
93,712,032 

2,418,543 
0 
0 

9, 706,971 
0 

1,247,079 
3,703,500 

85,095 

0 
250 '000, 000 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 



Residential Property Tax Relief Fund 
Unemployment Compensation 

Higher Education Alternative 
Retirement system 

Pensions and Retirements-other 
statutory 

Judges and Compensation 
Commissioners Retirement 

Insurance - Group Life 
Administrative and Residual -

Licensing Fees 
Tuition Reimbursement - Training and 
Travel 

Employers Social Security Tax 
State Employees Health Services Cost 
Retired State Employees Health 
Service Cost 

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND - GROSS 

Less: Estimated Lapse/Adjustments 
Estimated Additional Requirements [2] 

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND - NET 

TRANSPORTATION FUND 
State Insurance Purchasing Board 
Motor Vehicle Department [1] 
Department of Transportation 
Debt Service 
Refunds of Payments 
Unemployment compensation 
State Employees Retirement Contribution 
Insurance - Group Life 
Employers Social Security Tax 
State Employees Health Service Cost 

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION FUND - GROSS 

Less: Estimated Lapse 

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION FUND - NET 

SOLDIERS' , SAILORS' v AND MARINES FUND 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Soldiers', sailors', and Marines' 

Fund 

REGIONAL MARKETING OPERATION FUNDS 
Connecticut Marketing Authority 
Debt Service 

111\BKING FUND 
Department of Banking 

INSURANCE FUND 
Department of Insurance [1] 

CONSUMER COUNSEL AND PUBLIC UTILITY 
CONTROL FUND 

Office of Consumer Counsel [1] 
Department of Public Utility Control [11 

WORKERS• COMPENSATION FUND 
Workers' Co~pensation Commission [1] 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

0 
2,439,068 

192,216,908 

7,688,097 

925,092 

11,412,608 
1,605,700 

0 

1,554,000 
106,132,013 
174,694,176 

57,889,622 

6,635,181,852 

6,635,181,852 

1,071,920 
0 

329,672,449 
247,270,250 

1,764,189 
0 

16,600,000 
50,266 

8,253,330 
13,699,444 

618.381,848 

618,381,848 

169,354 

3,154,012 

537,323 
136,500 

9,796,496 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Agency 
RequeSt 
1991-92 

7,650,000 
3,404,554 

350,000,000 

7,491,963 

978,023 

11,711,000 
2,106,940 

2,500 

2,062,500 
145,226,389 
263,863,374 

71,255,930 

8,178,786,443 

8,178,786,443 

1,108,479 
0 

347,839,208 
280,985,742 

2,473,000 
0 

27,500,000 
48,766 

11,837,399 
17,556,526 

689,349,120 

689,349,120 

216,000 

3,315,006 

591,783 
159,529 

12,770,266 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Governor's 
ReUiliiiiielfiJNI 

1991-92 

0 
6,306,700 

277,837,846 

905,000 

1,012,000 

6,672,664 
1,501,000 

2,500 

2,130,500 
93,671,700 

151,251,700 

62,200,000 

7,312,231,717 

-477,659,540 

6,834,572,177 

1,100,000 
0 

332,252,092 
281,140,000 

2,708,000 
1,488,300 

26,404,000 
55,000 

9,030,000 
13,540,000 

667,717,392 

-25,011,894 

642,705,498 

216,000 

3,313,000 

579,300 
159,529 

127368,500 

0 

0 
0 

0 

ORpptoptiatiun 
1991-9'2 

0 
6,291,159 

273,771,025 

905,000 

1,012,000 

7,045,364 
1,483,069 

2,500 

2,130,500 
90,421,813 

147,032,010 

62,200,000 

7,427,919,688 

-458,723 r 753 
12,644,919 

6,981,840,854 

1,100,000 
38,473,081 

300,978,092 
281,140,000 

2,708,000 
1,488,300 

26,404,000 
55,000 

9,030,000 
13,405,000 

674,781,473 

-16,311,894 

658,469,579 

216,000 

3,313,000 

579,300 
159,529 

12,368,500 

6,938,507 

790,022 
8,845,243 

22,798,996 

% 
Change 
ovet 

1990-91 

157.93 

42.43 

-88.23 

9.39 

-38.27 
-7.64 

0.00 

37.10 
-14.80 
-15.83 

7.45 

1991-92 
Ol::lmr~ 

Available 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

1,766,032,276 

2.77 [3] 

2.62 0 
19,768,609 

-8.70 .0 
13.70 0 
53.50 0 

0 
59.06 0 
9.42 0 
9.41 0 

-2.15 0 

19,768,609 

1.21 [3] 

27.54 0 

5.04 0 

7.81 0 
16.87 0 

26.25 0 

0 

0 
625,366 

0 

[1} Funding for these agencies has been transfered to the Transportation Fund, the Insurance Fund, the Consumer Counsel and 
Public Utility Control Fund, and the Workers' Compensation Fund for FY 92. 

[2} Reflects the fringe benefit requirements for the Department of Motor Vehicles which were removed from the Transportation 
Fund per PA 13 of the June Special Session. 

[3] Based on adjustments to both 1990-91 and 1991-92 for purposes of comparability. 

xli 



TREASURER 

LABOR 

UCONN HEALTH 

SPECIAL REVENUE 

EMERGENCY MGT. 

HOUSING 

DEAF 

HEALTH SERVICES 

UCONN 

DEP 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

MILITARY 

STATE UNIVERSITY 

CADAC 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES -

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

AGING 

SERV. FOR THE BLIND 

PUBLIC WORKS 

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS 

POLICY & MANAGEMENT­

STATE LIBRARY 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

EDUCATION 

SUMMARY OF STATE AGENCY BUDGETS WITH 

SIGNIFICANT NON-GENERAL FUND RESOURCES 

AVAILABLE FY 1991-92* 

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 

I 0 General Fund 1i!iJ Non-General Fund I 

100% 

'INCLUDES GENERAL FUND AGENCIES WITH MORE THAN $1.0 MILLION AND GREATER THAN 10 PERCENT OF THEIR BUDGET IN OTHER FUNDS. 

xlii 



-----""----------------------------

STAII<:GRAI'ITS TO TOWNS 

Administering Agency & Grant 

DEPl\R"l'MER'f OF HOUSING 
Tax Abatement 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
Code Enforcement Related Relocation Costs 

Total - Agency 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND .Ml\Rli.GEME:R'l' 
Reimbursement Property Tax - Disability Exemption 
Distressed Municipalities 
Property Tax Relief Elderly circuit Breaker 
Property Tax Relief Elderly Freeze Program 
Property Tax Relief for Veterans 
Justice Assistance Grants 
connecticut Housing Partnership Program 
Drug Enforcement Program 

Total - Agency 

DEPARl'MEL'Il'r OF PUBLIC SAFETl' 
Valley Street Crime Unit 
New Britain Reporting system 

Total - Ag'ancy 

CX»HHSSIOR ON FIRE PREVER'!'IOR Aim CONrROL 
Phoenix Hose Company 
Portland Defibrillator 
New Britain nRacal ALLYs u 
East Lyme Firemarshal's Van 

Total - Agency 

DEPAR"l'MMm'l' OF lABOR 
Service Delivery Areas 

DBPARTMBlft OF ENVIRtJiiid"iEN'l'AL PRO'f'ECl'IOR 
Lake water Analysis 
Allyn's Brook Park 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 
Delegated Agents 
Flood Control - Bridgeport 

Total - Aqeney 

DEPAR'I'KBR'1' OP' BEALTR SRRVICES 
State Aid to Public Health Nursing 
Local and District Departments of Health 
Venereal Disease Control 
School Based Health Clinics 

Total - Aqency 

DEPJ\R'l'MENT OP' T:MBSPO'RTAT'ION 
Town Aid Road Grants 
Local Bridge Grant 

Total - Agency 

DEPAR'l'i"'lER'r OF JltiMAN RESOlJRCES 
Child Day care 
Human Resource Development 
Human Resource Development-Hispanic Programs 
Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Block Grant 
Vocational Rehab Transitional Plan 
Traumatic Brain Injured 

Total - Agency 

xliii 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

$ 2,649,414 
3,900,000[11 

51,000 

6,600,414 

550,000 
7,400,000 

14,000,000 
13,000,000 

7,600,000 
550,000 
100,000 

0 

43,200,000 

30,000 
30,000 

60,000 

65,000 
12,000 

6,000 
30,000 

113,000 

300,000 

25,000 
10,000 

109,830 
150,000 

75,000 

369,830 

256,500 
2,356,624 

167' 275 
493,594 

30,000,000 
7,500,000 

5,500,044 
828,399 

39,203 
1,000,000 

52,000 
109,000 

7,528,646 

1991-92 
Appropriation 

$ 2,649,414 
2,900,000 

0 

5,549,414 

525,000 
5,470,857 

14,000,000 
11,875,000 

8,500,000 
550,000 
111,000 

9,017,200 

50,109,057 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

157,754 
2,438,094 

167,275 
493,594 

3,256,717 

30,000,000 
0 

30,000,000 

5,252,824 
750,653 

47,939 
850,000 

52,000 
109,000 

7,.062,416 

l\mount of 
Change 

$ 0 
- 1,000,000 

51,000 

- 1,051,000 

25,000 
- 1,929,143 

0 
- 1,125,000 

900,000 
0 

71,000 
9,017,200 

6,909,057 

30,000 
30,000 

60,000 

65,000 
12,000 

6,000 
30,000 

300,000 

25,000 
10,000 

109,830 
150,000 

'75,000 

369,830 

98,746 
81,4'70 

0 
0 

17,276 

0 
- 7,500,000 

- 7,500,000 

247' 220 
77,746 
8, 736 

150,000 
0 
0 

466,230 



Administering Agency a Grant 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
General Assistance 

DEPAitTMElft" OF BDUCM.'l:ON 
School Building Grants and Interest Subsidy 
Vocational Agriculture 
Special E~ucation 
Tr'anspoi:-tiltion of School Children 
Adult Education 
Education of Children Residing in Tax Exempt state Property 
Health and Welfare Services Pupils Private Schools 
Child Nutrition Programs 
Education Equalization Grants 
Bilingual Education 
State Grant Commitment School Construction 
Compensatory Education 
Priority School Districts 
Youn9 Parents Program 
Summer School Incentive 
Interdistriet Cooperation 
Hold Harmless 
Telecommunications Incentive 
School Breakfast Program 
Vocational Rehabilitation Transition Plan 
Traumatic Brain Injured 
Extended Day Kindergarten 
Drug Education 
Vocational Aquaculture 
Student Community Service 
Professional Development 
Celebration of Excellence 

Total - Aqency 

BOO\RD OF ~ON AND SERVXCES FOR 
THE BLIND 
Services for Persons with Impaired Vision 
Tuition and Services-Public School Children 

Total - Agency 

Sl'M'E LIBRARY 
Grants to Public Libraries 
Connecticard Payments 

Total - Aqency 

DEP.AR'IMER'l' OF CRILllREI!II AND YOUTH 
SERVICES 
Youth service Bureaus 

Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on state Property 
Warehouse Point Fire District 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on Private 

Tax-Exempt Property 
Revenue Sharing Grants to Municipalities 
Unrestricted Grant's ·to Municipalities 
Residential Property T~X Relief 

Total - Agency 

Total - Appropriated Grants to Towns 

Administering Aqency & Grant 

DEPAR'l'ME!ft' OF REVENUE SERVI.CES 
Hotel Room Tax sharing 

xliv 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

80,594,504 

2,340,000 
2,450,000 

215,687,825 
37,350,000 

7,861,959 
756,000 

6,370,000 
0 

891,920,000 
2,200,000 

[2] 
8,000,000 
3,616,250 

200,000 
1,000,000 
1,039,000 

0 
0 

748,092 
0 
0 

750,000 
150,000 

20,000 
40,000 

1,000,000 
25,000 

1,183,524,126 

240,100 
705,700 

945,800 

719,900 
648,300 

1,368,200 

2,451,000 

20,300,000[1] 
1,400 

41 '800 '000 [ 1 J 
0 

34,500,000[1] 
11,000,000[11 

107,601,400 

1,475,430,913 

$ 

199D-91 
Estimated 

Payment 

6,400,000 

1991-92 
Appropriation 

164,898,657 

1,100,000 
1,000,000 

231,405,339 
42,500,005 
8,598,802 

0 
3,000,000 

0 
941 17051756 

2,200,000 
[2] 

3,999,116 
1,110,830 

200,000 
0 

2,504,000 
0 
0 

898,092 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,000 

1,240,246,940 

240,100 
705,700 

945,800 

719,900 
648,300 

1,368,200 

2,524,530 

22,250,000 
0 

57,750,000 
0 
0 
0 

80,000,~00 

1,585,961, 731 

$ 

1991-92 
EstiJMted 
Payamt 

0 

A:eo1.Ult of 
Chango 

84,304,153 

- 1,240,000 
- 1,450,000 

15,717,514 
5,150,005 

736,843 
756,000 

3,370,000 
0 

49,785,756 
0 

[2] 
4,000,884 
2,505,420 

0 
1,000,000 
1,465,000 

0 
0 

150,000 
0 
0 

750,000 
150,000 

20,000 
40,000 

1,000,000 
0 

56,722,814 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

73,530 

1,950,000 
1,400 

15,9so·,ooo 
0 

-34,500,000 
-11 1000,000 

-27,~01,400 

110,530,818 

Amount of 
Change 

$- 6,400,000 



OFFICE Of POLICi' Mm Ml\WIGEM:E'IIf'r 
Payment in Lieu of Boatin~ Taxes $ 2,391,000 $ 2,391,000 $ 0 
Property Tax Relief Trust FUnd $ 42,000,000 $ 6,500,000 $-35,500,000 

Total - Agency $ 44,391,000 $ 8,891,000 $-35,500,000 
........... -~·---·-·---·--·-·-· ---·-·-·-·--·-·-"-" ·-·-·-·-·-·-·--··---·· --·------·----·-·-"-

COMMISSION ON SPECIAL REVENUE 
Gambling Revenue Sharing $ 5,719,000 $ 4,764,000 $ 955,000 

DEPl\Rl'MEN'l' OF ENVJ:RONMB:NTAL PROTECTION 
Municipal Solid Waste Recycling Trust Fund $ 6,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $- 3,000,000 

TELECOf"lMUNNCATIONS PROPKRrY TAX GRANT $ 37,679,927 $ 36,800,000 879,927 

Total - Non Appropriated Grants $ 100~189,927 $ 53,455,000 $-46.734,92,7 

[1J The estimated 1990-91 Appropriation was paid from the Property Tax Reflief Fund. A total of $153.5 in 9rant payments 
were made from the Property Tax Relief Trust Fund. On June 30, 1991, the Balance in the trust fund was $8.3 million. 

[2) This grant is funded through bond funds in 1991-92 at a projected level of $148.0 million. In FY 1990-91, $35.0 million 
in bond funds was authorized for school construction, rehabilitation and improvement projects. 

Department of Housing { 1 ] 

Office of Policy and Management 
Local Capital Improvement Program 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Grants-in-aid for the development of 
regional solid waste recycling facilities 
including the purchase of collection 
equipment and materials 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities for grants from the 
Clean Water Fund 

Total - Agency 

Department of Economic Development 
Grants-in-aid to New Haven for a study 
of or acquisition of real property 
or an option to purchase real property 
for retail mall development 

Grants-in-aid to New Haven for a public 
safety study related to the 1994 
World cup soccer Tournament 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities for 
urban development projects 

Total- ~ncy 

Department of Human Resources 
Grants-in-aid to municipalities for 
child day care projects, elderly 
centers, shelter facilities for 
victims of domestic violence, 
emergency shelters and related 
facilities for the homeless and 
multi-purpose human resource 
centers 

Departaent of Education 
Grants-in-aid to municipalities, regional 
school districts, and regional education 
services centers for the purchase of 
vocational education equipment 

xlv 

1991 
Authorization 

30,000,000 

5,400,000 

50,000,000 

55,400,000 

500,000 

200,000 

7,700,000 

8,400,000 

5,000,000 

2,000,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

10/31/91 

30,000,000 

8,872,876 

120,7"71,544 

129,644,420 

500,000 

200,000 

9,907,093 

10,607,093 

7,823,145 

2,000,000 



Grants-in-aid to municipalities, regional 
school districts, and regional education 
services centers for local school 
construction, rehabilitation and 
improvement projects 

Total - Aqency 

State Library 
Grants-in-aid to municipalities for 
construction of public libraries 

Total - Bonded Grants - 1991 Session 

Total - Bonded Grants - 1990 Session 

Altoun.t of Change 

1991 
Authorization 

148 t 000.000 

150,000,000 

2,000,000 

$250,800,000 

$384,802,000 

($134,002,000) 

unallocated 
Balance 

10/31/91 

67,872,002 

67,872,002 

2,969,208 

[1] The Department of Housing has received a lump sum bond authorization of $53 million for FY 1991-92. see 
"Department of Housing" for additional details. 

xlvi 



Schedule of General Fund Revenue, 1991-92 

Schedule of Revenue for Other Appropriated Funds, 
1991-92 

Tax Changes Made By 1991 Legislation 

General Fund 

Other Revenue Changes Made By 1991 Legislation 

REVENUE 

3 

4 

7 

General Fund 11 

Descriptions of General and Transportation Fund Revenue 
Items 14 



Revenue Schedules- 3 
SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

.. .. . . . ..... . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . .. .... .. . .. ... ......... ... .. .. . ..................... ActuaL Actual. . ... Projected [l] l'ercalt [2] .. 
Revmue Revmue Revmue <lJange 
1989--90 199()...91 1991-92 Over 

(<XX>) (<XXJ) (<XX>) 19<J0-..91 

TAXES 
Personal Income Taxes $ 0 $ 0 $2,034,000 N/A 
Sales and Use Tax 2,479,023 2,417,818 2,110,<XXJ 3.5 
Corporations 794,083 669,038 625,000 (2.6) 
Capital Gains, Dividends & Interest 624,698 520,498 0 N/A 
Public Service Corporations 278,373 182,127 173,600 6.0 
Inheritance & Estate 163,957 274,303 210,000 6.0 
Insurance Companies 170,456 174,281 182,000 4.0 
Cigarettes & Tobacco 120,888 115,676 124,000 o.o 
Real Estate Conveyance 59,741 49,117 50,000 2.0 
Oil Companies 28,840 51,216 78,500 (5.0) 
Alcohol Beverages 47,359 45,002 45,000 0.0 
Admissions, fues, Cabaret 19,850 19,779 19,700 0.0 
Miscellaneous 4,516 4,714 7,200 o.o 

wrAL TAXES $4,791,784 $4,523,569 $5,659,<XXJ 

REF'!.Nl') OF TAXES (121,905) (233,383) (200,<XXJ) 
'ffillNSFI'R TO IDNJ!IC REXlJIII'llRY 

IDlE mBr REriRE2IENr FliD $ 0 $ 0 $ (130,<XXJ) 

NEr <»lFFlAL FliD TAXES $4,669,879 $4,290,186 $5,329,000 

Oilll'R REVfNlE 
Transfer-Special Revenue $265,729 $257,254 $254,000 
Licenses, Penni ts, Fees 106,614 104,402 113,000 
Sales of Corrrnodi ties & Services 42,338 41,457 42,000 
Rentals, Fines & Escheats 34,031 20,945 19,000 
Investment Income 6,031 9,028 10,000 
Miscellaneous 98,989 102,076 85,000 

TOrAL-<1I'llffi REVfNlE $553,732 $535,162 $523,<XXJ 

Oilll'R SOOlrnS 
Federal Grants 813,665 992,582 1,116,000 
Transfers - Other Funds 74,730 0 14,000 

TOrAL-<1I'llffi SOOlrnS $888,395 $992,582 $1,130,<XXJ 

'I'UrAL-GENI'lW FliD 
REVfNlES $6,112,006 $5,817,930 $6, 982,<XXJ 

[l]Projected revenues for 1991-92 fiscal year are estimates of the Finance Conmittee, revised per 
Sec. 2-35 of the CGS by the Finance Conmi ttee co-chairmen on September 20, 1991. 

[2] The percent change represents growth not including any base and/or rate changes. 



4- Revenue Schedules 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE FOR OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS 

Special Transportation Fund 

Actual Actual Projected 
Revenue Revenue Revenue 
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 

(000) (000) (000) 

Motor Fuels Tax $312,428 $334,941 $378,000 
Motor Vehicle 
Receipts 149,521 141,353 148,800 

Licenses, Permits, 
Fees 85,411 80,274 87,000 

Interest Income 29,069 30,134 32,000 
Federal Grants 10,019 9,230 10,000 

Total Revenue-Special 
Transportation Fund $586,448 $595,932 $656,000 

Refunds of Taxes (4,341) (4,031) (5,000) 

Total Revenue Less 
Refunds-Special 
Transportation Fund $582,107 $591,901 $651,000 

The Special Transportation Fund was established by PA 83-30 of the 
1983 June Special Session and expanded by PA 84-254. Revenue is 
derived from the motor fuels tax, motor vehicle licenses and 
registrations, federal grants (reimbursements from the Urban Mass 
Transit program), certain motor vehicle related licenses, permits 
and fees and investment income. 

Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund 

Interest & Dividends 

Total-Soldiers, 
Sailors and Marines 
Fund 

Actual 
Revenue 
1989-90 

(000) 

$3,395 

$3,395 

Actual 
Revenue 
1990-91 

(000) 

$3,360 

$3,360 

Projected 
Revenue 
1991-92 

(000) 

$3,550 

$3,550 

The Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund is a trust fund authorized 
in 1919 to provide temporary financial assistance to needy 
veterans. Revenue is derived from investment income on the 
$41,297,159 fund balance (as of June 30, 1991) and is used to fund 
operating expenses, award payments to veterans, and payments to 
the Veterans Home and Hospital for burial expenses and headstones 
for indigent veterans. The fund is administered by the American 
Legion with the State Treasurer acting as trustee. 



Regional Market Operation Fund 

..................................................... ···AcTUal··· 

Rentals 

Total-Regional Market 
Operational Fund 

Revenue 
1989-90 

(000) 

$602 

$602 

······ Estimated· ··· ········ Projected 
Revenue Revenue 
1990-91 1991-92 

(000) (000) 

$653 $740 

$653 $740 

The Regional Market Operating Fund was established by statute in 
1939 and is used to account for the operations of the Connecticut 
Regional Market. Revenue to the fund is derived from the rental of 
merchandising space to distributors and producers of fruit, 
vegetables and other food products at the regional market in 
Hartford. The revenue is used generally for operating expenses 
and maintenance of facilities. 

Fees and Assessments 

Total Revenue 

Banking Fund 

FY91-92 
Estimate 

$12,368,500 

$12,368,500 

The Banking Fund was established as a non-appropriated fund by PA 
75-447, PA 76-231 provided for the expenses of the Department of 
Banking to be paid from assessments from state chartered banks and 
from fees changed to banks for its services. PA 91-3 of the June 
Special Session changed the Fund to an Appropriated Fund. 

Assessments 

Total Revenue 

Insurance Fund 

FY91-92 
Estimate 

$6,938,507 

$6,938,507 

PA 91-3 of the June Special Session established the Insurance Fund as 
an Appropriated Fund with the Insurance Department funded through 
assessments on insurance companies conducting business in the state. 
In prior years the assessments were a reimbursement of General Fund 
expenses credited to General Fund Reserve. 



6- Revenue Sched1iles 

Assessments 

Total Revenue 

Consumer Counsel and 
Public Utility Control Fund 

FY91-92 
Estimate 

$9,635,265 

$9,635,265 

PA 91-3 of the June Special Session. established the Consumer Counsel 
and Public Utility Control Fund as an Appropriated Fund with the 
Division of Consumer Counsel and the Department of Public Utility 
Control funded through assessments on utility companies operating in 
the state. In prior years the assessments were a reimbursement of 
General Fund expenses credited to General Fund revenue. 

Assessments 

Total Revenue 

Yorker's 
Compensation Fund 

FY91-92 
Estimate 

$22,798,996 

$22,798,996 

PA 91-3 of the June Special Session established the Worker's 
Compensation Fund as an Appropriated Fund with the Worker's 
Compensation Commission funded through assessments on self-insured 
employers and companies licensed to write compensation insurance. In 
prior years the assessments were a reimbursement of General Fund 
expenses credited to General Fund revenue. Included in the 
assessments estimate are assessments for the Worker's Rehabilitation 
Division and the Education Division which were combined pursuant to 
PA 91-339 and previously were deposited in Special Non-Appropriated 
Funds. 



TAX AND OTHER REVENUE CHANGES MADE BY 1991 LEGISLATION 

........ Item.~- _h<l_low ax!! _till> <tl1cl9th!!r: J:E!Y§'l1li.e._C:ll<J.!l&e_!>_lll<l.tl<! t!urJ!l& t1IE!_}_221 
Regular Session and the 1991 June Special Session. Shown first are 
items affecting the General Fund, secondly the Transportation Fund, and 
then other funds grouped into tax changes and other revenue changes. Not 
included are changes made in miscellaneous penalties or fines unless the 
revenue effect was anticipated to be significant. Each item gives 
reference to the public act number, the effective date of the 
legislation, and the revenue impact in FY 1991-92 unless otherwise 
noted. For those items that have no revenue effect, or where the effect 
was estimated to be minimal, a dash (-) will appear in the "Revenue 
Changes" column. "JSS" indicates that the act was passed during the 
June 1991 Special Session. 

GENERAL FUND 

General Tax Provisions 
PA 205 - Taxpayers are permitted to delay by a day 
payment of State taxes without penalty or interest 
when Federal income tax payments are delayed in 
accordance with the Internal Revenue Code. 
(Effective: July 1, 1991) 

Capital Gains, Interest and Dividends Tax 
PA 3 (JSS) -Effective 1/1/91, the Capital Gains Tax 
is reduced from 7% to 4.75% and the Interest and 
Dividends Tax rates are reduced (see table below). 
Effective 1/1/92, the separate taxes on capital 
gains and interest and dividends are eliminated. · 
Also, married couples eligible to file jointly for 
federal tax purposes must file jointly for this tax. 

Adjusted Gross Income Old New 
From To Rate Rate 

$ 0 $53,999 0% 0.00% 
54,000 55,999 1 0.75 
56,000 57,999 2 1.50 
58,000 59,999 3 2.00 
60,000 61,999 4 2.75 
62,000 65,000 5 3.50 
66,000 69,999 6 4.00 
70,000 73,999 7 4.75 
74,000 77' 999 8 5.50 
78,000 81,999 9 6.00 
82,000 85,999 10 6.75 
86,000 89,999 11 7.50 
90,000 99,999 13 8.75 

100,000 & over 14 9.50 

Cigarette Tax 
PA 3 (JSS) - The Cigarette Tax is increased from 20 
to 22.5 mills (40 cents to 45 cents per pack of 20). 

Cigarette floor s·tock 
(Effective: October 1, 1991) 

Corporation Tax 
PA 3 (JSS) - Makes the following changes: 

Revenue Changes 
(000,000) 

FY 92 

FY 92 (305. 0) 
FY 93 (530.0) 

FY 92 8.5 
FY 93 12.0 

FY 92 0.5 
(one time) 



8- Rt'venuc Changes 

The 20% surtax is reduced to 10% (Effective: January 
1, 1992). 

The surtax is eliminated (Effective January 1, 1993) 

The maximum for the capital base is increased from 
$500,000 to $1 million (Effective: January 1, 1991). 

Thirty percent of dividends received from companies 
in which ownership is less than 20%, is included in 
the income base (Effective: January 1, 1991). 

PA 179 - For the 1991 and 1992 income years, a 
credit is provided for up to 10% of the cost of 
equipment associated with operating natural 
gas-powered vehicles (Effective: October 1, 1991). 

Gift Tax 
PA 3 (JSS)­
(Effective: 

A tax of is imposed on gifts as follows: 
September 1, 1991) 

Amount of taxable gift Tax rate 
$25,000 or less 1% 

Above $25,000 but $250 + 2% of amount 
below $50,000 over $25,000 

Above $50,000 but $750 + 3% of amount 
below $75,000 over $50,000 

Above $75,000 but $1,500 + 4% of amount 
below $100,000 over $75,000 

Above $100,000 but $2,500 + 5% of amount 
below $200,000 over $100,000 

Over $200,000 $7,500 + 6% of amount 
over $200,000 

Miscellaneous Taxes - Marijuana Tax 
PA 397 A tax is imposed on marijuana and other 
controlled substances (Effective: October 1, 1991). 

Personal Income Tax 
PA 3 (JSS) - An income tax is imposed on Connecticut 
adjusted gross income at the rate of 1.5% for the 
1991 income year and 4.5% thereafter. The tax 
provides a low income credit and phases out the 
standard deduction. (See the next section for more 
information.) (Effective: September 1,1991) 

Petroleum Company Tax 
PA 3 (JSS) - The tax rate on gross earnings is 
increased from 3% to 5% and a use tax is imposed 
(Effective: October 1, 1991). 

Revenue Changes 
($000,000) 

FY 92 (32.0) 
FY 93 (59.0) 

FY 93 (32.0) 

FY 92 16.0 
FY 93 12.0 

FY 92 31.0 
FY 93 18.0 

FY 92 

FY 92 2.5 
FY 93 8.0 

FY 92 0.1 

FY 92 1, 723.0 
FY 93 2,272.0 

FY 92 
FY 93 

28.0 
37.0 



................ ReaLEs tate_ C_onyeyance .. '.fax .......... ---····-··· _ --· ·········-····· 
PA 356 - The tax rate on transfers to a regulated 
lending institution, of any property worth more than 
$800,000 and with mortgage payments delinquent at 
least 6 months, is reduced from 1% to 0.5% 
(Effective: July 1, 1991). 

PA 403 - An exemption is provided for real property 
transfers between certain tax-exempt corporations 
(Effective: 7/1/91). Real property transfers to 
nonprofit organizations which hold land·in trust for 
conservation and recreational purposes are also 
exempted (Effective: July 1, 1991). 

Sales and Use Tax 
PA 3 (JSS) The tax is changed as follows: 
(Effective: October 1, 1991 except as noted) 

Tax rates are changed as follows: 

Sales and Use Tax 
(on automobiles, upon passage) 
(Base expansion items are not 
included in this estimate.) 

Sales and Use Tax on hotel rooms 

The rate on boats is the lesser of 
Conne.cticut or the destination state 

Old 
Rate 
8.0% 

8.0% 

New 
Rate 
6.0% 

12.0% 

The tax is applied to the following (estimates are at 
Amusement & recreation services excluding sales by 
nonprofit hospitals and charitable organizations 
and federal, state and local government agencies 

Boatslip rentals 

Extended warranties 

International phone calls 

900 Phone calls 

House painting and wall papering services 

Miscellaneous personal services 

Motor vehicle repair for consumers 

Motor vehicle parking except for seasonal lots 

Revenue Changes 
($000,000) 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

6%): 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92. 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

(450.6) 
(645.5) 

8.3 
12.0 

0.6 
1.0 

8.4 
11.9 

2.3 
3.0 

2.8 
3.8 

5.6 
7.9 

0.6 
0.8 

6.2 
8.7 

5.1 
7.1 

4.9 
6.8 

2.5 
3.4 

Revenue Changes- 9 



Paving services to consumers 

Roofing, siding and sheet metal working services 

Tax preparation services 

Transportation services except taxis 

Used vehicles are taxed based on a book of 
motor vehicle valuations published by a 
nationally recognized organization 

The following exemptions are repealed (estimates are at 
Ambulances & ambulance-type vehicles 

Clothing and footwear between $50 and $75 

Children's clothing above $50 

Livestock, feed, seeds & fertilizer 

Newspapers sold over the counter 

Public broadcasting equipment and materials 
except taped material 

The following are exempted (estimates are at 6%): 
Architectural, building engineering, planning or 

design services including landscape architecture 

Interior decorating & design services 

Direct mail advertising services 

Commercial trucks with a gross vehicle weight 
rating over 26,000 lbs or used exclusively 
for interstate freight transport 

Component parts used in manufacturing processes 

Materials & equipment used in a printing process 

Taxpayers may use cash-basis accounting if 
they use it for federal purposes 

Revenue Changes 
($000,000) 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

6%): 
FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

1.4 
2.0 

6.2 
8.7 

9.0 
12.6 

1.1 
1.7 

5.6 
7.9 

1.7 
2.4 

22.5 
31.5 

3.4 
4.7 

3.9 
5.6 

1.7 
2.4 

1.0 
1.4 

(3.9) 
(5.6) 

(0.3) 
(0.4) 

(1.1) 
(1.5) 

(5.6) 
(7 .5) 

(3.4) 
(4.5) 

FY 92 (7 .5) 
(one time) 



Revenue Changes- II 

----------------~----------------------------------------------Revenue-Cbang~,S--------------

For property management services, 95% of the amount 
·······················charged ·for·Bepa:rate·lT stated ·compensa:t·:i:onr ·fringe·· 

benefits, workers' compensation and payroll taxes 
and assessments paid on behalf of employees is 
excluded from the definition of sales price 
(applicable to sales on or after 1/1/86). 

PA 14 (JSS) - The tax on boat slips only applies to 
noncommercial vessels (Effective: October 1, 1991). 

PA 179 - An exemption is provided for equipment 
associated with operating natural gas-powered 
vehicles purchased bet;reen 10/1/91 and 1/1/93 
(Effective: October 1, 1991). 

OTHER REVENUE CHANGES 

Licenses, Permits and Fees 
PA 11 (JSS) The fee for licensing hospitals, 
educational institutions .or laboratories using dogs 
in teaching, research or study is increased from $50 
to $250 (Effective: September 1, 1991). 

PA 12 (JSS) - The following revenue-related Thomas 
Commission recommendations are implemented 
(Effective: September 1, 1991): 

Division of Special revenue and Gaming Policy Board 
licensing and registration fees are increased: 

Registration: 
Stable name 
Partnership name 
Colors 
Kennel name 

Licenses: 
Owner 
Trainer 
Assistant Trainer 
Jockey agent, per 
Stable employees 
Veterinarian 
Jockey apprentice 
Driver 
Valet 
Blacksmith 
Plater 

jockey 

Concessionaire, per concession 
Concession employees 
Jai alai players 
Officials and supervisors 
Pari-mutuel employees 
Others regulated by chapter 

Old Fee 

$ 20 
20 

5 
20 

20 
20 
20 
20 
5 

20 
10 
20 

5 
5 
5 

100 
5 

20 
20 
10 

5 
The following new fees are created: 

Vendor, per contract 
Totalizator, per contract 
Vendor and totalizator affiliates, 

per contract 

New Fee 

$50 
50 
10 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
10 
50 
20 
50 
10 
10 
10 

200 
10 
50 
50 
20 
10 

$200 
200 
200 

($000,000) 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 0.05 



12- Revenue Changes 

License fees for asbestos contractors are increased 
from $250 to $500. 

License fees for asbestos consultants is increased 
from $100 to $200. 

A $25 annual fee is established for registering to 
sell, use or dispose of milk in Connecticut. 

PA 68 - A fee of $35 is established for issuing 
certificates as evidence of deposit of securities 
(Effective: October 1, 1991). 

PA 229 - The exemption for real estate brokers and 
salesmen with an appraiser's license is eliminated 
(Effective: July 1, 1991). 

PA 312 - Various diary-related fees are increased. 
(Effective: Upon Passage) 

PA 322 - A registration fee of $100 per brand of 
motor fuel is established (Effective: October 1, 
1991). 

Special Revenue 
PA 3 (JSS) - Sales of out-of-state lottery tickets 
are prohibited (Effective: Upon Passage). 

SA 40 - The act allows the conversion of one jai 
alai fronton to a dog track. It establishes certain 
conditions under which the new track must operate 
and it alters how revenue from dog wagering at the 
Plainfield Dog Track must be distributed. It also 
permits the Plainfield Dog Track to be one of three 
facilities currently authorized to operate an 
off-track betting parlor equipped for simulcasting. 
(Effective: Upon Passage) 

Miscellaneous 
PA 12 (JSS) - The municipal portion of the cost for 
resident state troopers is raised from 60% to 70% 
(Effective: July 1, 1992). 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATIONAL EXTENSION FUND 

PA 295 - A $100 fee is established for participants 
in apprenticeship programs (Effective: October 1, 
1991). 

INSURANCE FUND 

PA 305 - A $2,500 license fee is established for 
performing utilization reviews (Effective: October 
1, 1991). 

Revenue Changes 
($000,000) 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 

FY 92 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 
FY 93 

FY 92 

FY 93 

FY 92 

FY 92 
FY 93 

0.09 

0.08 

0.01 

0.1 
0.2 

0.3 

0.1 

0.1 
0.1 

1.0 
1.0 

1.6 

0.55 

0.80 

0.2 
. o; 3 



Rc\'<~JlU(' Changcl<- 13 

--------------------~-------------------------------------ReYenQe_Cfian&e~L_ ____________ _ 

SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

PA 13 (JSS) - The act changes various motor vehicle 
and transportation-related fees (Effective: Upon 
Passage): 

Motor Vehicle Receipts: 
Fees are increased for inspectors to monitor motor 
vehicle racing events - $100/half day, $200/full day. 

Fees are increased for the acquisition of marker 
plates between 5,001 to 10,000. 

The leasing license fee is increased from $78 to 
$150. 

Department of Motor Vehicles 
A fee of $50 is establishea-for vehicle 
identification number assignment. 

A fee of $5 is established for a book of 25 new 
temporary dealer transfer forms. 

A fee of $10 is established for a book of 25 new 
dealer issue forms for plates. 

A fee of $10 is established for each motor vehicle 
title record search. 

The fee for manufacturers licenses is increased from 
$300 annually to $2,300 biennially. 

The fee charged for a duplicate license is increased 
from $8.50 to $15. 

A $5 filing fee is established for abandoned vehicle 
storage notices. 

The recording fee for liens on vehicle titles is 
increased from $4.50 to $10. 

A $50 fee is established for driver improvement 
courses. 

Dealer and repairer licenses are made biennial. 

Department of Transportation 
Fees for state ferry services are increased by 100% 

($000,000) 

FY 92 0.02 
FY 93 0.02 

FY 92 0.06 
FY 93 0.20 

FY 92 0.16 
FY 93 0.20 

FY 92 0.02 
FY 93 0.02 

FY 92 0.40 
FY 93 0.50 

FY 92 0.56 
FY 93 0.70 

f'¥92 0.96 
FY 93 1.20 

FY 92 0.08 
FY 93 0.00 

FY 92 0.16 
FY 93 0.20 

FY 92 0.08 
FY 93 0.10 

FY 92 0.64 
FY 93 0.80 

FY 92 0.32 
FY 93 0.40 

FY 92 1.52 
(one time) 

FY 92 0.08 
FY 93 0.10 



14- Revenue Items 

DESCRIPTIONS OF GENERAL & TRANSPORTATION FUND REVENUE ITEMS 

TAXES 

The section below describes each of the General & Transportation Fund 
taxes in effect as of October 1, 1991. The rate and basis, exemptions, 
and payment dates for each tax are included, as well as the statutory 
citations to the Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) Revised to 1991. The 
items are arranged alphabetically. Bills passed during the June 1991 
Special Session are indicated by "JSS". 

ADMISSIONS, DUES, CABARET TAXES 
Rate & Basis: 

1. The admission charge to any place of amusement, entertainment or 
recreation is taxed at the rate of 10% (CGS Sec. 12-541). 

2. Amounts charged for admissions, refreshment service or 
merchandise at any cabaret or similar place furnishing music, 
dancing privileges, or other entertainment for profit during the 
times that the music, dancing privileges, or other entertainment 
are furnished are taxed at a rate of 5% (CGS Sec. 12-542). 

3. All amounts paid as membership dues or initiation fees to any 
social, athletic or sporting club organization are taxed at the 
rate of 10% (CGS Sec. 12-543). 

Exemptions- The following are exempt (CGS Sec. 12-541): 
Admission charges of a non-profit organization including the Hartford 

and New Haven coliseums 
Admission charges to motion pictures under $2 
Admission charges under $1 
Live performances at non-profit theaters or playhouses 
Admission charges to sporting or athletic activities in which patrons 

participate 
Cabaret charges during music performed by a single performer 
Dues under $100 annually 
Dues of a charitable, religious, governmental or non-profit 

educational institution 
Dues of any society, order or association operating under the 

system or local fraternal organizations among students 
college or university 

lodge 
of a 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the last day of each month for 
business conducted during the preceding calendar month. 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TAX 
Rate & Basis -The tax rates for distributors of beer, liquor, and wine 

sold within the state are as follows (CGS Sec. 12-435): 

Alcoholic Beverage: 
Beer, per barrel (not less than 28 nor more than 31 gallons) 
Liquor, per wine gallon (128 fluid ounces) 
Still wine, 21% absolute alcohol, or less, per wine gallon 
Still wine, over 21% of absolute alcohol, per wine gallon 
Sparkling wine, per wine gallon 
Alcohol in excess of 100 proof per gallon (one wine gallon 

at 100 proof) 
Liquor-based cooler, per wine gallon 

Tax 
$6.00 

.60 

.60 
1.50 
1.50 

4.50 
2.05 



-----------------------------------------R<,.,·nue·Hem~-=-tS--

Exemptions - Alcoholic beverage sales to licensed distributors; alcoholic 
beverage . sales .... fortransport out-of-state; malt beverage sales for ··· ···· ·· · ············· on::i'reillises c~onsl.lnii>tion wl1en covered b:Y a niani.ifac t:l.li:'ei''s rerlllit: 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the last day of each month for 
sales in the preceding calendar month (CGS Sec. 12-437) 

CAPITAL GAINS, DIVIDENDS AND INTEEEST TAX 
Rate & Basis - The following information applies to the 1991 income year. 

The tax is eliminated for income years beginning on or after 1/1/92 
(CGS Sec. 12-506, PA 91-3 JSS). 

The tax on capital gains is applied at the rate of 4.75%, including 
gains on the sale of depreciable property defined as ordinary income 
by federal regulations, and capital gains from the sale of real 
property by non-residents. The maximum tax on total capital gain 
income is 5% of adjusted gross income. 

The schedule below applies to all dividends and interest as determined 
for federal income tax purposes, without regard to dividend exclusion 
and including interest paid by obligations of government agencies or 
municipalities. Adjusted gross income does not include the taxable 
portion of Social Security or Railroad Retirement income. 

Tax Rate on All 
Adjusted Gross Income in a Taxable Year Dividends and Interest 
At least $54,000 but less than $ 56,000 0. 75% 
At least $56,000 but less than $ 58,000 1.50 
At least $58,000 but less than $ 60,000 2.00 
At least $60,000 but less than $ 62,000 2.75 
At least $62,000 but less than $ 66,000 3.50 
At least $66,000 but less than $ 70,000 4.00 
At least $70,000 but less than $ 74,000 4.75 
At least $74,000 but less than $ 78,000 5.50 
At least $78,000 but less than $ 82,000 6.00 
At least $82,000 but less than $ 86,000 6.75 
At least $86,000 but less than $ 90,000 7.50 
At least $90,000 but less than $100,000 8.75 
$100,000 and over 9.50 

Generally, capital gains arise from the increase in value of an asset 
such as stocks or real estate. The dividends and interest tax is 
levied on all dividends and interest realized, either earned, received 
in fact or constructively, accrued or credited to the taxpayer during 
the taxable year. 

Exemptions - Tax on Capital Gains (CGS Sec. 12-506) 
Individual resident taxpayers receive a basic exemption of $100 (age 

65 or over - $200) 
Individual residents age 65 or over are exempt if Adjusted Gross 

Income exclusive of any capital gains is less than $10,000 
Blind residents receive an additional exemption amount of $100 
Individual residents age 65 or over receive an exemption on the net 

capital gains from the sale of their residence (CGS Sec. 
12-506f). For those who receive the net gains from the sale of 
their residence on an installment basis, an exemption is allowed 
for each year that an installment payment is received. 

Amount of exemptions allowed on joint returns is the sum of the 
exemptions to which each spouse is entitled. 



16- Revenue Items 

Sixty percent of long term gains realized before 2/9/89 exempt. 
Gains from the sale or exchange of capital assets by any shareholder 

in a corporation that has made an election (in accordance with 
Section 1372 of the Internal Revenue Code) to avoid paying any 
federal corporate tax, choosing instead to pay the federal 
capital gains tax. 

A taxpayer whose total tax liability is less than $10 
Income subject to the Estate Income Tax 
Individual residents whose Adjusted Gross Income is below the level 

necessary for filing a federal tax return. 

Tax on Dividends and Interest (CGS Sec. 12-506) 
Taxpayers with adjusted gross income, excluding Social Security or 

Railroad Retirement income, that is less than $54,000 
A taxpayer whose total tax liability is less than $10 
Income subject to the Estate Income Tax 
Interest income exempt by Federal law 
Interest income paid by obligation of Connecticut's public agencies or 

municipalities 
Interest income by any shareholder in a corporation that has made an 

election (in accordance with Section 1372 of the Internal Revenue 
Code) to avoid paying any federal corporation tax, choosing 
instead to pay the individual income tax 

Penalties paid as a result of early withdrawal from an interest 
b~aring account. 

Payment- The tax on capital gains, dividends and interest is payable on 
or before April 15, following the close of each calendar year, in the 
case of persons reporting on the basis of a calendar year, and on or 
before the fifteenth day of the fourth month following the close of a 
fiscal year, in the case of persons reporting on the basis of a fiscal 
year. Individuals whose estimated dividend and interest tax liability 
is in excess of $200 must pay the lesser of: (1) 50% of the estimated 
tax due in the current year or (2) 60% of the tax due in the previous 
year (using current year tax rates). Interest is due under method (1) 
if the payment is less than 45% of the actual tax liability for the 
current year. Individuals whose estimated capital gains tax is 
expected to exceed $2,000 for gains realized in the first five months 
of the year must pay the lesser of: (1) 100% of the tax on the gains 
in that five month period or 60% of the total tax due in the previous 
year. If the tax from all sources is expected to exceed $2,000 per 
year, then the lesser of: (1) 100% of the estimated tax or (2) 100% of 
the tax due in the previous year (using current year tax rates) must 
be paid by the fifteenth day of the second month following the end of 
the income year. Interest is due under method (1) if the payment is 
less than 90% of the actual tax liability for the current year 
(CGS Sec. 12-517a, 517c). 

The interest rate on overdue 
gains, interest, and dividends 
(CGS Sec. 12-517c). 

CIGARETTE TAX 

or underpayments of the tax on capital 
is 1 1/4% per month or 15% per year 

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on all cigarettes held by distributors 
in the state at a rate of 22.5 mills per cigarette, or 45 cents per 
pack of 20 (CGS Sec. 12-296 and PA 91-3 JSS). 

Exemptions The following are exempt: cigarettes sold to state 
institutions for distribution and consumption by patients (Sales to 
inmates at correctional institutions are taxable); cigarettes imported 



-~--~-----------------------------------------~ 

UCY('Illll' lh•ms- 17 

into the state on which a levy of 40 cents per pack has been paid (CGS 
--- --- --- --------Sec_, __ -12-~319)+- - cigare-ttes--imported-into--the--state in--an--amountof _no-­

more than two hundred (CGS Sec. 12-320). 
Payment - Each distributor, based on expected future sales, must acquire 

stamps from the Department of Revenue Services to be affixed to each 
package of cigarettes. The stamps may be paid for immediately or 
within 30 days from the date of purchase (CGS Sec. 12-298). 

CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX 
Rate & Basis- Corporations doing business within Connecticut are subject 

to a tax liability, calculated as the greatest of: 

1. Net Income Base: 11.5% of net income apportioned to Connecticut. 
All business income is apportioned by a three factor formula which 
compares sales, compensation and tangible property in Connecticut 
to the nation. (Note: Corporations can no longer deduct income 
taxes paid to other states.) The sales factor is given a double 
weight (CGS 12-214 and 12-218). Thirty percent of dividends 
received from companies in which ownership is less than 20% must be 
included in income (PA 91-3 JSS). If the corporation is a domestic 
insurance company, net income is apportioned on the basis of gross 
direct premiums from Connecticut to total gross direct premiums. 
Further adjustments are made if more than 50% of gross premiums are 
reinsurance premiums. 

2. Capital Base: 0.31% of the average value of capital stock and 
surplus reserves; or if a bank or other financial institution, 4% 
of interest and dividends credited to accounts (CGS Sec. 12-219a). 
Corporations doing business in more than one state must use a two 
factor formula which measures the average monthly value of 
intangible and tangible assets located in Connecticut as compared 
to the nation to apportion their asset base (CGS 12-219a). The 
maximum tax liability under this base is $1 million for all 
corporations (PA 91-3 JSS); and, effective 1/1/91, $50,000 for 
Real Estate Investment Trusts or Regulated Investment Companies. 

A surtax of 10% is added to the amount 
and Capital Bases for the 1992 
eliminated for the 1993 income year 

calculated under the Net Income 
income year. The surtax is 

(PA 91-3 JSS). 

Corporations filing combined returns will not be entitled to the first 
$25,000 of tax savings over what they would have paid if they filed 
separately. 

3. Minimum Tax: Two hundred fifty dollars. 

Exemptions -The following are exempt: 
Railroads and certain other companies that pay other taxes in lieu of 

the corporation tax. (CGS Sec. 12-214). 
Companies exempt by the federal corporation net income tax law (CGS 

Sec. 12-214). 
Cooperative housing corporations (CGS Sec. 12-214). 
Electric cooperatives (CGS Sec. 33-240). 
Mutual trust investment companies (CGS Sec. 36-84(f)). 
Investment companies owned by savings banks (CGS Sec. 36-96(12)(f)) 
Political parties 



18- Revenue Items 

International banking facilities 
Income derived from the sale of 

75% of the taxpayers income 

as defined in federal regulations 
home grown cattle provided at least 
is derived from farming. 

Payment- If the tax liability is expected to be more than $1,000, or the 
tax required to be paid in the preceding year exceeded $1,000, then 
the taxpayer is obligated to declare and pay 30% of the estimated 
annual tax liability in the third month, 70% in the sixth month, 80% 
in the ninth month, and 100% by the twelfth month of the income year. 
The final payment of the tax is due by the first day of the 
fourth-month following the end of the income year. The minimum 
estimated payment is $100. (CGS Sec. 12-242c) 

The interest rate on overdue or underpayments of estimated tax is 1 
2/3% per month or 20% per year. Interest is due if the first payment 
does not equal the lesser of 27% of the actual tax for the current 
income year or 60% of the total tax due for the previous year; if the 
second payment is less than 63% of the actual tax for the current 
year; if the third payment is less than 72% of the actual tax; or if 
the fourth payment is less than 90% of the actual tax (CGS Sec. 
12-242d). 

GAMBLING TAXES (Division of Special Revenue) 
The state taxes greyhound racing, horse racing (not operational), jai 
alai and bingo. These taxes are discussed under the gaming category 
in the non-tax revenue items section which follows. 

INHERITANCE AND ESTATE TAXES 

ESTATE INCOME TAX (CGS Sec. 12-405a to 12-405c) 
This tax is eliminated effective 1/1/91. Estate income after this date is 

taxable under the Personal Income Tax. 
Rate & Basis -A tax of 10% is levied on the net income of estates. 
Exemptions - Same as the allowable Federal exemptions for interest paid, 

taxes, charitable contributions and fiduciary fees. A further 
exemption of $20,000 is allowed. 

Payment - The tax is due and payable by the 15th day of the fourth month 
following the end of the income year. 

INHERITANCE TAX (CGS Sec. 12-340 to 12-344a) 
Rate & Basis - The tax is levied at rates of up to 20% (including a 30% 

surtax on the basic tax and a 10% additional surtax on estates 
established after July 1, 1983) of fair market value of property 
transferred at death, or during lifetime in contemplation of death 
(CGS Sec. 12-340 to 390). It is imposed on both residents and 
nonresidents. For residents, the tax base consists of all real and 
tangible personal property inherited within the state, and all 
intangible personal property inherited wherever it is situated. For 
nonresidents, the tax base consists of all inherited real property 
within the state and all inherited tangible personal property having 
an actual situs in the state. Intangible property inherited by 
nonresidents is not taxable. Summarized below is the classification 
of inheritors, tax rates and exemptions: 

Classification of Inheritors 

Class A Parents, grandparents, adoptive parents, and any natural or 
adoptive descendants 



Class B Husband or wife or widower or widow who has not remarried of 
...................................... any. na.tura-1 or .. adopted.<::hild~··-· stepchild., .... brother .. or .. sister .oL. 

the full or half-blood or adopted brother or sister or any 
natural or adopted descendant of such brother or sister. 

Class C All others 
TAX RATES 

Value of 
Inherited 
Property 

($000) 
Col 1 

0 to 1 
1 to 6 
6 to 20 

20 to 25 
25 to 50 
50 to 100 

100 to 150 
150 to 250 
250 to 300 
300 to 400 
400 to 600 
600 to 1,000 

1,000 and above 

Class A 

Tax on 
Col 1 

($) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,145 
4,290 

10,010 
13,585 
20,735 
37,895 
77' 935 

Rate on 
Excess 
Col 1 

(%) 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
o.o 
0.0 
4.3 
4.3 
5.7 
7.2 
7.2 
8.6 

10.0 
11.4 

Class B 

Tax on 
Col 1 

($) 

0 
0 
0 

801 
1,087 
2,874 
6,449 

10,024 
18,604 
23,609 
33,619 
56,499 

107,979 

Rate on 
Excess 
Col 1 

(%) 

o.o 
0.0 
5.7 
5.7 
7.2 
7.2 
7.2 
8.6 

10.0 
10.0 
11.4 
12.9 
14.3 

Class C 

Tax on 
Col 1 

($) 

0 
0 

572 
2,174 
2,746 
5,963 

12,398 
18,833 
33,133 
40,998 
56,728 
91,048 

165,408 

Rate on 
Excess 
Col 1 

(%) 

0.0 
11.4 
11.4 
11.4 
12.9 
12.9 
12.9 
14.3 
15.7 
15.7 
17.2 
18.6 
20.0 

Other Provisions - There are a number of provisions concerning 
taxability, computation, and deductions (CGS Sec. 12-340 to 390). 

Payment- Inheritance tax is due at the death of the decedent and payable 
within six months thereafter (CGS Sec. 12-375). If the value of an 
interest in a closely held business exceeds 35% of the value of the 
gross estate, the tax may be paid in ten equal annual installments. 

INSURANCE COMPANIES TAX 
Domestic insurance companies are incorporated under Connecticut state 
law and licensed by the insurance commissioner to issue policies. 

Nonresident or foreign insurance companies are incorporated under the 
laws of another state or foreign government and licensed by the 
insurance commissioner to issue policies. 

Unlicensed insurance 
commissioner and may 
licensed insurers. 

INSURANCE PREMIUMS TAX 

companies 
only offer 

must register with the insurance 
lines generally unavailable from 

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied as follows (CGS Sec. 12-202): 
l.Domestic companies: 2% on all net direct insurance premiums (tax on 

interest and dividends terminated December 31, 1973). Domestic 
insurance companies not exceeding $95 million in assets or holding 
companies not exceeding $175 million may credit 80% of their 
Corporation Tax payment against their net Premiums Tax. 

2.Foreign companies: 2% on all taxable net direct premiums. 
Payment '- Both' domestic and foreign insurance companies are require<\ to 

pay 30% of their estima.ted tax by March 15, 60% by June 15, 80% by 
September 15 and 100% by December 15. Any remaining tax is due on or 
before March 1 (CGS Sec. 12-204b, 205). 



20- Revenue Items 

Domestic and foreign insurance companies must pay 1 2/3% interest per 
month or 20% per year on late payments and underpayments of estimated 
taxes and audit assessments. Interest is due if the first payment is 
less than 27%, the second payment less than 63%, the third payment 
less than 72% or the fourth payment less than 90% of the actual tax 
due for the income year (CGS Sec. 12-204b, 204c, 206, 212c). 

MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed upon all medical service companies at a 

rate of 2% on the total net direct subscriber charges received by such 
corporations during the preceding year (CGS Sec. 12-212a). 

Payment - same as for domestic and foreign insurance companies 

UNAUTHORIZED (UNLICENSED) INSURANCE COMPANIES TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on unlicensed companies at the rate of 

4% of the gross premiums derived from policies written in the state 
(CGS Sec. 38-81). 

Payment The tax is due on the first of May, August, November, and 
February for the premiums paid in the preceding quarter. 

MISCELLANEOUS TAXES 

BOXING AND VRESTLING MATCHES TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed at the rate of 5% on the total receipts 

after the deduction of federal taxes from the paid admissions. 
Payment - The tax is payable within 24 hours after the end of the boxing 

exhibition or wrestling match and must be accompanied by a written 
report stating the number of tickets sold and the amount of gross 
receipts (CGS Sec. 21a-199). 

GIFT TAX 
Rate & Basis - After August 31, 1991, gifts which are taxable for federal 

purposes (certain gifts over $10,000) are subject to tax based on the 
table below (PA 91-3 JSS). 

Amount of taxable gift Tax rate 
$25,000 or less 1% 

Above $25,000 but $250 + 2% of amount 
below $50,000 over $25,000 

Above $50,000 but $750 + 3% of amount 
below $75,000 over $50,000 

Above $75,000 but $1,500 + 4% of amount 
below $100,000 over $75,000 

Above $100,000 but $2,500 + 5% of amount 
below $200,000 over $100,000 

Over $200,000 $7,500 + 6% of amount 
over $200,000 

Exemptions - Transfers of tangible personal property and real property 
located outside of the state are exempt. 

Payment - The donor must file a return and pay the tax by April 15 for 
taxable gifts made in the previous calendar year. If the donor does 
not pay the ta;;:, the recipient is liable for it. 



k('VCI!UC ill'ffiS 21 

MARIJUANA TAX 
... .. .. . .. . ... ... Rate &. Basis--= .. An . excis.e ... tax .. is impos_ed .on _mar:tJliana .. an_d_ otheJ:'_gQrltJ:_<>1Je.c:l. 

substances illegally purchased, acquired, transported or imported into 
the state. Taxes are assessed at the rate of $3.50 per gram of 
mariJUana, $200 per gram of controlled substance and $2,000 per 
50-dosage unit of controlled substance not sold by weight (PA 91-397). 

Payment - Payment of the tax is indicated by stamps, which are issued in 
multiples of $10. Interest on unpaid taxes is 1.25% from the due date 
of the tax until payment. Nonpayment penalty is 10% of the unpaid tax 
or $50, whichever is greater. If tax evasion was due to fraudulent 
intent, the penalty is 25% of the unpaid tax. Additional penalties 
include a fine of up to $10,000, imprisonment for up to 6 years and a 
penalty of 100% of the tax in addition to the tax. 

NONPROFIT PREPAID LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION TAX 
Rate & Basis- A tax is levied on all nonprofit legal service 

corporations at the rate of 2% of the total net direct subscriber 
charges (CGS Sec. 38-413); (net direct subscriber charges are 
gross direct subscriber charges less returned subscriber charges 
including cancellations). 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before March 1, annually. 

OCCUPATIONAL TAX 
Rate & Basis - A tax of $450 a year is levied on any person who has been 

admitted as an attorney by the judges of the superior court and who is 
engaged in the practice of law including the performance of judicial 
duties (CGS Sec. 51-81b). 

Exemptions Judges or attorneys not engaged in the practice of law or . 
not receiving more than $150 in legal fees during the year. Attorneys 
whose only practice of law is as a state employee (CGS Sec. 
51-81g). 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before January 15 for the preceding 
year (CGS Sec. 51-81b). 

OYSTER GROUNDS TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed upon the owner of any oyster franchise 

or grounds within the exclusive jurisdiction of the state at the rate 
of 2% of the valuation of that franchise as determined by the 
Commissioner of Agriculture (CGS Sec. 26-207, 208). 

Payment = The tax is payable on or before the first Monday in March, 
annually, based on the assessment performed in the preceding January 
(CGS Sec. 26-210). 

MOTOR FUELS TAXES 

GASOLINE TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on distributors of motor fuel sold or 

used within the state. The rate on gasoline is 25 cents per gallon 
and gasohol is taxed at 1 cent less than the tax on gasoline (CGS Sec. 
12-458, 462 and PA 91-3 JSS). Effective 1/1/92, the rate on gasoline 
will be 26 cents per gallon (PA 91-3 JSS). Diesel fuel is taxed at 18 
cents per gallon between 9/1/91 and 6/30/92 (PA 91-3 JSS). 

Exemptions - The following are exempt (CGS Sec. 12-455a, 458, 459, 
460, 462): 
Fuels sold to the U.S. government, a municipality, a transit district 

or the State of Connecticut at other than a retail outlet, for 
governmental purposes, and used in vehicles owned and operated or 



22- Revenue Items 

leased and operated by such municipality, transit district or the 
state. 

Fuel sold from one licensed distributor to another, or fuel trans­
ferred to another state 

Aviation fuel when used exclusively for aviation purposes 
Fuel sold to a municipality for use by any contractor performing a 

service for the municipality in accordance with a contract 
(CGS Sec. 12-458). 

Refund - Tax payments are refunded when the total amount used exceeds 100 
gallons in one year and the fuel has been sold for use by any one of 
the following (CGS Sec. 12-459, 460): 
Persons using the fuel in other than vehicles licensed for highway use 
Ambulances owned by hospitals 
Ambulances owned by any non-profit civic organization approved by the 

Commissioner of Revenue Services 
Motor vehicles registered exclusively for farming purposes 
Vehicles designed and constructed primarily for purposes other than 

highway use and which do not have the essential characteristics 
of a motor vehicle as determined and approved by the 
Commissioner of Revenue Services 

Motor vehicles owned and operated or leased and operated by a transit 
district for the purposes of such transit district 

Connecticut bus companies (100%) and taxi companies (50% refund) 
Livery services and motor buses used to transport persons to and 

from airport facilities (50% refund) 
High-occupancy commuter vehicles (vans) with a seating capacity of at 

least 10, but no more than 15, when used to transport a minimum 
daily average of nine employees to and from work. 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the twenty-fifth day of each 
month based upon the preceding month's sales (CGS Sec. 12-458). 

MOTOR CARRIER ROAD TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed on every motor carrier (any road 

tractor, tractor truck, passenger vehicle with a seating capacity of 
more than nine passengers, trucks with a gross weight over 18,000 
pounds or light weight motor vehicle over 7,500 pounds and bus 
companies) using Connecticut highways. It is based on the amount of 
motor fuel used by these carriers within the state. In the case of a 
motor carrier operating both within and without Connecticut, the 
amount of motor fuel used is determined by proportionate mileage. 
This tax is imposed at a rate equal to the current rate of tax per 
gallon on motor fuels. A credit is allowed for the amount of taxes 
paid on motor fuels purchased by the motor carrier within Connecticut 
(CGS Sec. 12-478 to 480) 

Exemptions- The following are exempt (CGS Sec. 12-478, 493): 
Connecticut motor bus companies 
Government vehicles 
School buses 
Motor buses the operation of which are exclusively for purpose of 

charter or special operations pursuant to authorization by the 
Interstate Commerce Commission, or the charter and special 
operation services provided by the motor carriers who primarily 
offer regular scheduled passenger services 



Revenue Items- 2.'\ 

Refund - The payment of the tax shall be subject to refund when the 
credit for Connecticut motor fuel taxes paid exceeds the motor carrier 

Payment - The tax is payable quarterly and due on January 31, April 30, 
July 31 and October 31. (CGS Sec. 12-483) 

PERSONAL INCOME TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed on income of individuals, trusts and 

estates derived from sources within the state, at the rate of 1.5% for 
1991 income years and 4.5% for 1992 and all subsequent income years 
(PA 91-3 JSS). 

The tax is levied on Connecticut adjusted gross income (AGI) which is 
defined as adjusted gross income for federal income tax purposes 
subject to certain additions and deletions. Additions include such 
things as interest and dividends from obligations (such as bonds) from 
other states, or subdivisions of other states, unless federal law 
requires them to be exempt from state income taxes. The deletions 
include such things as (1) any income included in adjusted gross 
income that federal law exempts from state taxation, (2) the amount 
of refunds or credits for overpayments of income tax, (3) exempt 
dividends paid by a regulated investment company, and (4) tier one 
railroad retirement benefits. 

Special rules are established for determining whether the income of a 
nonresident or a part-year resident individual, a partner's 
distributive share of partnership income .'a shareholder's pro rata 
share of S corporation income and a beneficiary's share of trust or 
estate income is derived from sources within the state and how income 
gains, loss, and deductions are allocated. 

The tax imposed on income earned by resident and nonresident trusts 
and estates is similar to the one applied to individuals except that 
the trusts and estates do not receive the exemptions and credits that 
individuals receive. The tax must be paid by the fiduciary. Special 
rules are established for determining what income is derived from 
sources within the state for nonresident and part-year resident 
estates, trusts and beneficiaries and how income, gains, loss and 
deductions are allocated. 

Exemptions - An unmarried person or a married person filing separately is 
entitled to a personal exemption of $12,000. Beginning at an AGI of 
$24,000, the exemption decreases by $1000 for each $1000 increase in 
AGI. There is no exemption if the taxpayer earns more than $35,000. A 
low income credit is also provided as follows: 

Connecticut AGI Tax Credit 
Below $12,000 100% 
Over $12,000 but below $15,000 75% 
Over $15,000 but below $20,000 35% 
Over $20,000 but below $25,000 15% 
Over $25,000 but below $48,000 10% 

The exemption for head of household is $19,000. Beginning at an AGI of 
$38,000, the exemption decreases by $1000 for each $1000 increase in 
AGI. There is no exemption if the taxpayer earns more than $56,000. A 
low income credit is provided as follows: 



24- Revenue Items 

Connecticut AGI Tax Credit 
Below $19,000 100% 
Over $19,000 but below $24,000 75% 
Over $24,000 but below $34,000 35% 
Over $34,000 but below $44,000 15% 
Over $44,000 but below $74,000 10% 

The exemption for married couples filing jointly is $24,000. Beginning 
at an AGI of $48,000, the exemption decreases by $1000 for each $1000 
increase in AGI. There is no exemption if the couple earns more than 
$71,000. A low income credit is provided as follows: 

Connecticut AGI Tax 
Below $24,000 
Over $24,000 but below $30,000 75% 
Over $30,000 but below $40,000 35% 
Over $40,000 but below $50,000 15% 
Over $50,000 but below $96,000 10% 

Taxpayers receive a tax credit for income taxes paid in another state 
or Canada. 

Entities subject to the state Corporation Tax are exempt from the 
state Personal Income Tax. Entities which are exempt from federal 
income tax are exempt from the state Income Tax except with respect to 
unrelated business income. 

Payment -Employers are required to withhold taxes from wages based on 
the employee's estimated tax liability for the income year. 

Taxpayers with taxable income over $1000 from which no withholding has 
been made, must make quarterly payments of estimated taxes. To avoid 
penalty, the taxpayer is obligated to declare and pay 25% of the tax 
or 30% of the estimated tax liability by April 15, 50% of the tax due 
or 55% of the estimated tax by June 15, 75% of the tax or 80% of the 
estimated tax by September 15 and 100% of the tax or the estimated tax 
by January 15 of the following year. 

An income tax return must be filed by the 15th day of the fourth month 
following the close of the taxpayer's taxable year. The tax due must 
be paid by that date whether or not a filing extension has been 
granted. S corporations and partnerships must file composite returns 
and make composite tax payments on behalf of some or all of their 
nonresident shareholders and partners. 

The interest rate for 
Penalty is 10% of the 
failing to collect 
penalties for failure 

PETROLEUM COMPANY TAX 

taxpayers is 1.25% per month on the unpaid tax. 
required payment. There are also penalties for 
the tax and understating wages, and criminal 
to keep records or keeping fraudulent records. 

Rate & Basis - A sales tax is imposed on companies distributing petroleum 
products to wholesale and retail dealers for marketing and 
distribution in the state. The rate is 5% (effective 10/1/91) on 
gross earnings from sales of petroleum products in this state and 
gross earnings from sales of petroleum products in this state by any 



corporation in which the taxpayer owns twenty-five percent or more of 
the stock of such corporation. Petroleum products include gasoline, 

Rvvt•nuc llvms- 25 

········ ···· ·· ·········avia·Hon···fuelr···kerosener·····diesel·····fuel.,.·· ··benzolr·· ·distHlate.fuels,. 
residual fuels, crude oil and derivatives of petroleum such as paint, 
detergents, antiseptics, fertilizers, nylon, asphalt, plastics and 
other similar products (CGS Sec. 12-587 and PA 91-3 JSS). 

A use tax of 5% 
into the state 
products in any 

is imposed 
for their 
quarter is 

on companies that import petroleum 
own consumption if the value 

more than $100,000 (PA 91-3 JSS). 

products 
of these 

Exemptions - Sales of #2 heating oil, sales of propane used for 
residential heating purposes 

Payment - The tax is payable on or 
following each quarterly period 
quarter's gross earnings from the 

PROPERTY TAX 

before the last day of 
of the year based on the 
in-state sale of petroleum 

TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 

the month 
preceding 
products. 

Rate and basis - Telecommunications companies will pay an annual tax of 
47 mills on the reported value of their personal property. 

Payment - An annual payment is made to the town in which the personal 
property is located. 

PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION TAX 
Rate & Basis - The tax is levied at the following rates on the gross 

earnings of the following companies (CGS Sec. 12-249, 251, 255, 
256, 264, 265): 

Type of Public Service 
Railroad 
Railroad Express 
Telegraph, cable 
Water, gas, electric, steam, 

steam, & power 
Gas or electric sales to 

residential customers 
Community antenna TV system 

services (CATV) 

Tax Rate 
2% - 3.5% [1] 
2% 
4.5% 

5% 

4% 

5% 

[l]The rate of tax on gross earnings of railroads varies with the amount 
by which net railway operating income exceeds gross earnings (i.e., 
when net railway operating income does not exceed 8%, the rate of tax 
is two percent of gross earnings and the rate increases by one quarter 
of one percent for each additional 2% that net operating income 
exceeds gross earnings. When the net income exceeds eighteen per cent 
of gross earnings, the tax rate is three one-half percent.) 

Exemptions - Railroad companies are exempt if their net railway operating 
income does not exceed 12% of their gross income and if the Public 
Utilities Control Authority has filed with the governor an annual 
certificate of eligibility for exemption for them. However, these 
exempted railroads must pay a $20 fee (CGS Sec. 12-251). Water 
companies supplying water to less than 50 consumers are also exempt. 



26- Revenue Items 

Payment - Railroad express companies must pay the annual tax by July 1. 
Community Antenna Television companies are required to pay their 
entire tax on or before April 1 (CGS Sec. 12-256). Water, gas, 
electric steam and power companies are required to pay their taxes in 
quarterly payments, due on the last days of January, April, July and 
October (CGS Sec • 12-264). Railroad companies are required to pay 
one-half of the preceding calendar year tax liability on June 15, and 
the remaining half on November 15, (CGS Sec. 12-253). 

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAXES 

REAL ESTATE CONVEYANCE TAX 
Rate & Basis - (CGS Sec. 12-494) A tax is imposed on the conveyance of 

each deed, instrument or writing whereby any lands, tenements or other 
realty is granted, assigned, transferred or otherwise conveyed to a 
purchaser. The tax rate is 1% on all property, except the first 
$800,000 of residential property conveyed is taxed at 0.5%. The tax 
rate on transfers to a regulated lending institution, of any property 
worth more than $800,000 and with mortgage payments delinquent at 
least 6 months, is 0.5%, effective July 1, 1991 (PA 91-3 JSS). 

Exemptions - (CGS Sec. 12-498) 
Deeds recorded prior to July 1, 1983 
Deeds which secure a debt or other obligation 
Transfers by one or to any municipality, by or to the State of 

Connecticut or the United States of America or any of their 
instrumentalities, agencies or political subdivisions, transfers by 
gift, by dedication, by deed in lieu of condemnation or by deed of 
confirmation following condemnation, to the State of Connecticut or 
the United States of America, or any of their instrumentalities, 
agencies or political subdivisions. 

Tax Deeds 
Deeds of release of property used as security for debts or other 
obligations 

Deeds of partition 
Deeds made pursuant to mergers of corporations 
Deeds made by a subsidiary corporation to its parent corporation for 

no consideration other than the cancellation or surrender of the 
subsidiary stock 

Deeds for all property located in an area of any municipality 
designated as an enterprise zone in accordance with CGS Sec. 32-70 
approved for elderly property tax relief 

Transfers which occur as a result of a superior court decree 
Transfers in which no consideration is offered 
Conveyances valued at less than $2,000 
Transfers between affiliated, federally tax exempt corporations in 

which one corporation owns or controls 100% of the other, or a third 
corporation owns or controls 100% of both 

Transfers between certain tax-exempt corporations, effective 7/1/91 
(PA 91-3 JSS) 

Real property transfers to nonprofit organizations which hold land in 
trust for conservation· and recreational purposes, effective 7/1/91 
(PA 91-3 JSS) 

Payment The tax is paid to the town clerk upon the recording of the 
conveyance and remitted to the State within ten days. 



-------------------------------------------R:evenue-lt~--

CONTROLLING INTEREST TRANSFER TAX 
Rate & Basis -A tax of 1.11% is imposed upon the value of any real 

··· ·· · ·· ·· ··· · ·······prop·erty·heid ··by·any ·c:orporati·on;··· ·· partrrership·;······association;-··trust·or··· 
other entity when the interest in the real property is transferred. 
An additional tax of 1.0% to 10.0% is added if the property was 
classified as farm land, open space or forest. The additional rate 
decreases, the longer the land has been held. A transfer is deemed to 
occur if more than 50% but less than 100% of the total combined voting 
power of all classes of stock is sold or transferred. 

Exemptions -
All transfers of real property valued at less than $2,000 
Property located within an enterprise zone 

Payment - The payment is due on or before the last day of the month 
following the month in which transfer of controlling interest occurs. 

SALES AND USE TAX 
Rate & Basis -Effective 10/1/91, the sales tax of 6% is levied (with the 

exemptions noted below) on the gross receipts of retailers from the 
sale of tangible personal property at retail (PA 91-3 JSS), from the 
rental or leasing of tangible personal property (CGS Sec. 12-408), on 
the gross receipts from the rendering of certain business services (see 
below) and at the rate of 2.5% on sales of aviation fuel. Repair or 
replacement parts are taxed at the rate of 5.5%. The sales tax on 
hotel room occupancy is 12% (PA 91-3 JSS). Boats are taxed at the 
lesser of Connecticut's or the destination state's rate (PA 91-3 JSS). 

The use tax is levied at the applicable 
acceptance, consumption or any other 
property or of any service described in 
( CGS Sec. 12-411). 

sales tax rate on the storage, 
use of any tangible personal 

this section, within the state 

The following services to businesses are taxable: 
Computer and data processing 
Credit information and reporting services 
Employment and personnel agency services 
Private investigation, protection, patrol work, watchman and armored 
care services 

Painting and lettering services 
Interior design and decorating services 
Telephone answering services 
Stenographic services 
Services to industrial, commercial or income-producing real property 

(including, but not limited to management, maintenance, painting, 
janitorial, electrical, plumbing, and carpentry) provided that it 
does not include property used exclusively for residential purposes 
in which the owner resides and which contains no more than three 
dwelling units, or a housing facility for low and moderate income 
families and persons owned by an organization which has as one of its 
purposes the ownership of housing for low and moderate income 
families and which organization has been granted exemption from 
federal income taxation. For property management services, 95% of 
the amount charged for separately stated compensation, fringe 
benefits, workers' compensation and payroll taxes and assessments 
paid on behalf of employees is excluded from the definition of sales 



28- Revenue Items 

price, applicable to 
Business analysis and 
Services providing 
establishments 

sales on or after 1/1/86 (PA 91-3 JSS). 
management consulting services 
piped-in music to business or 

Natural gas, electricity and oil 

The following services are taxable: 
Consulting, lobbying and public relations 

professional 

Parking services, except seasonal lots, and car washes (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Radio and television repair as well as repairs to electrical or 
electronic devices, including refrigeration and air conditioning 

Health and athletic clubs exclusive of dues 
Locksmith 
Advertising not related to development of media advertising 
Landscaping & horticultural services except landscape architect (PA 

91-3 JSS) 
Window cleaning, maintenance, janitorial and exterminating 
Swimming pool maintenance and cleaning 
Furniture reupholstering and repair 
Land Surveying 
Fees for agents selling tangible personal property except works of 
art or clothing 

Repairs to tangible personal property 
Telecommunication and CATV services (effective January 1,1990) 
Amusements & recreation excluding sales by nonprofit hospitals and 
charitable organizations and federal, state and local government 
agencies (PA 91-3 JSS) 

Noncommercial boatslip rentals (PA 91-3 JSS and PA 91-14 JSS) 
Extended warranties (PA 91-3 JSS) 
International phone calls (PA 91-3 JSS) 
900 Phone calls (PA 91-3 JSS) 
House painting and wall papering (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Miscellaneous personal services (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Motor vehicle repair (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Paving services to consumers (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Roofing, siding and sheet metal working services (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Tax preparation services (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Transportation services except taxis (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Used vehicles are taxed based on a book of motor vehicle valuations 
published by a nationally recognized organization (PA 91-3 JSS) 

Ambulances & ambulance-type vehicles (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Livestock, horses, rabbits and poultry; feed, plants and seedlings, 
seed and fertilizer, except when purchased with an agricultural 
exemption certificate (PA 91-3 JSS) 

Newspapers sold over the counter (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Broadcasting equipment and materials except taped material (PA 91-3 
JSS) 

Exemptions- The following are exempt from the tax (CGS Sec. 12-412): 
Sales to the federal government, the State of Connecticut and its 
political subdivisions and their respective agencies, sales in 
interstate or foreign commerce insofar as taxation is prohibited 
under the federal constitution 

All sales, furnishings or service of gas, including bottled gas used 
for heating purposes, water, electricity sold to residential 
customers; and all such sales, including heating oil to non­
residential customers in which manufacturing or agricultural 
production accounts for at least 75% of consumption; the first $150 
of monthly electrical consumption is exempt. 



Telegraph 
Prescription medicines, needles and syringes 

···Sa±esto··and···by··non-pFofit·ehaFi·table·-hespi-tals 
Magazines and newspapers by subscription 
Sales to charitable and religious organizations 
Educational institution, hospital and nursing institution meals 
Items of clothing and footwear which cost less than $50 (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Professional, insurance, or other personal services, except those 
listed above 

Food products 
Containers 
Motor vehicle fuel used for heating purposes 
Materials used in actual production of a finished product to be sold 
Oxygen, blood, blood plasma, physical aids including walkers and 
certain vital life support equipment 

Aircraft sold by Connecticut manufacturers for use as interstate or 
foreign carriers or sold to foreign governments or nonresidents for 
use outside the state 

Industrial waste treatment facilities for the reduction, control or 
elimination of pollution of waters 

Air pollution control facilities 
United States and Connecticut state flags 
Certain municipal sales of less than $5 
Motor vehicles for use outside Connecticut 
Items sold for $20 or less by certain nonprofit organizations 
and schools 

Sales from one-cent vending machines 
Sale of tangible personal property acquired for construction of low 
and moderate income housing 

Commodities sold on an organized market which are not converted for use 
Renewable energy source systems together with the component parts 

including cogeneration systems until July 1, 1991 
Printed material sent out of state 
Steam, coolants, and atomic power 
Machinery used directly in manufacturing or agricultural processes 
Storage, use or other consumption of newspapers circulated among the 
public without charge 

Sales of tangible personal property or services to any center of 
service for elderly persons 

Special telephone equipment used by those who are deaf or blind 
Trade-ins of motor vehicles, snowmobiles, vessels, farm tractors, 
construction equipment or machinery whose power source is an integral 
part of the construction equipment or machinery (CGS Sec. 12-430) 

Replacement of parts for firms located within Enterprise Zones 
Purchase of aircraft held for resale and used for airtaxi or flight 
instruction 

Boats and ancillary equipment used exclusively for commercial fishing 
Sales of services used to determine the probable health consequences 
of the consumption of a product 

Taped material sold to radio and television stations for use in public 
broadcasts or for medical/surgical training (PA 91-3 JSS) 

Gold and silver bullion and legal tender of any nation if total 
purchase is in excess of $1,000 

Home-delivered meals to elderly, disabled and homebound individuals 
Vessels brought into Connecticut between October 1, and April 30, 
exclusively for storage, maintenance or repair 

Services for voluntary cleanup of hazardous waste site 
Certain non-prescription drugs: Vitamin concentrates, cough or cold 

remedies, laxatives, aspirin and other internal analgesics, antacids 



30- Revenue Items 

and eye medications 
The itemized portion of a lease payment for a motor vehicle which is 
directed for payment of local property taxes 

Motion pictures leased or rented for display at a movie theater 
Sales of cloth used to make clothing 
Sales of adult diapers 
Sales of diabetic testing equipment 
Funeral expenses up to $2,500 
Sales under $100 by non-profit nursing or convalescent homes 
Commercial and industrial testing and research service 
Aviation fuel used in experimental project testing 
Sales of business services provided to a company that is 100% owned or 

between companies that are both owned 100% by another company 
Equipment used to maintain environmental conditions necessary for 

computer disk production 
Mold, dies, patterns and sand handling equipment used in metal casting 

purchased on or after April 1, 1985 
Architectural, building engineering, planning or design services 

including landscape architecture (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Commercial trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating over 26,000 lbs or 
used exclusively for transport of interstate freight (PA 91-3 JSS) 

Interior decorating and design services (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Direct mail advertising (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Component parts used in a manufacturing process (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Materials & equipment used in a printing process (PA 91-3 JSS) 
Equipment associated with operating natural gas-powered vehicles, 
if purchased between 10/1/91 and 1/1/93 (PA 91-179) 

Exempt from use tax: 
Property subject to sales tax 
Property purchased from the federal government and its agencies 
Individual purchases brought into the state not exceeding $25 

Occupancies in the following are exempt from 
Privately owned and operated convalescent 
Homes for the aged, infirm, indigent, or 
Religious or charitable homes for the 

chronically ill 

the sales tax: 
homes 
chronically ill 
aged, infirm, indigent or 

Privately owned and operated summer camps for children 
Children's summer camps run by religious or charitable organizations 
Lodging accommodations at educational institutions 
Lodging at facilities operated by non-profit charitable organizations 

Payment Taxes are due and payable on or before the last day of the 
month for sales during the previous month except in the case where the 
taxpayer qualifies for quarterly payments. Quarterly payments are due 
on or before the last day of the month following the quarterly period. 
To qualify for quarterly payments, a taxpayer's total tax liability 
for the 12-month period ended on the preceding September 30 must be 
less than $4,000 (CGS Sec. 12-414). The Commissioner of Revenue 
Services, in cases of seasonal or occasional sellers whose gross 
receipts do not exceed $500, may permit or require returns for other 
than monthly or quarterly periods (i.e. annual returns to be filed 
one month after the end of the calendar year covered by such return). 

The interest rate on overdue or underpayments of the Sales Tax is 1 
2/3% per month or 20% per year (CGS Sec. 12-414, 415, 416, 419) 



-------------------------------------------R:-evenue-ltems--3·1--

GENERAL FUND NON-TAX REVENUE ITEMS 

The following is a description of each General Fund non-tax revenue item. 
The descriptions are basically a listing of the types of revenue items 
that fall within each category. Included as part of this listing is the 
1991-92 budgeted revenue for the major category and the percentage, in 
terms of revenue generated, that certain items or programs produce 
relative to the total revenue produced by the major category. For example, 
under federal grants, Medicaid grant reimbursements provide 65 percent of 
the revenue from federal grants. These percentages are intended to provide 
a perspective of the revenue producers within each major category. 

Federal Grants - $1,116,000,000 

Medicaid 
Aid to Families with Dependent Children 
Administrative costs of Welfare 

& Social Services Programs 
Intermediate Care Facilities/ 

Department of Mental Retardation 
Other federal grants 

Fines & Escheats & Rents - $19,000,000 

Escheats 
Fines imposed by State Agencies 
Rents 

Total 

Total 

% 
Total 

67% 
16% 

7% 

7% 
3% 

84% 
11% 

5% 

Gambling (Division of Special Revenue) - $254,000,000 

Total 
Revenue 

(000) 

$ 746,000 
183,200 

80,600 

72,200 
34,000 

$1,116,000,000 

16,000 
2,000 
1,000 

$ 19,000 

The state's gaming activities are organized into four general areas: 
racing, off-track betting, lottery and charitable gaming. Although 
administered by the Division the revenue from charitable gaming activity 
is included as part of the "Miscellaneous fees" category within 
"Licenses,Permits and Fees". A summary, and the basis and percentage of 
revenue from each activity is described below. 

Racing - The racing area includes horse racing, dog racing and the game of 
jai-alai. Currently, dog racing and Jal alai are operational in the 
state. The state imposes tax rates on the gross amount wagered at each 
facility as follows: Plainfield Dog Track, sliding scale of 5% to 8.5% of 
handle; Jal alai, 6 3/4%; and horse racing, from 3 1/4% to 8 3/4% 
depending on the total amount wagered. Additionally, a tax equal to 
one-half of the breakage to the dime is imposed on each facility. Breakage 
results from rounding the payoffs to the lower dime. The state, from the 
tax revenue it collects, makes payments to the hosting towns of each 
facility. Towns with populations in excess of 50,000 receive an amount 
equal to 1% of the gross amount wagered at the facility, and towns with 
populations under 50,000 receive 1/2%. However, pursuant to SA 91-40, the 
town of Plainfield will receive .8% of the gross amount wagered beginning 
in FY 1992-93. The remaining tax revenue is transferred to the General 
Fund (C.G.S. Sec. 12-573a). 



32- Revenue Items 

Off-Track Betting The state operates an off-track betting system 
currently comprised of 15 parlors; a telephone betting system and 
teletrack. From the gross amount wagered, the state retains 17% on 
regular wagering (win, place, show); 19% on certain multiple forms of 
wagering (daily doubles, exactas and quinellas); and 25% on the more 
"exotic" forms of wagering (wagering on three or more animals in the same 
race or in two or more races). Towns in which off-track betting parlors 
are located receive 1% of the gross handle wagered at the facility (C.G.S. 
Sec. 12-571 to 573). The total number of OTB parlors authorized in the 
state is eighteen. Of these eigteen, three are authorized to include 
simulcasting equipment. 

Lottery - The state conducts three different lottery games: Instant, 
Daily/Play 4, and Lotto. Both the Daily/Play 4 and Lotto games are 
operated year round, while the instant game is normally conducted four 
times yearly (with two games operating concurrently), in the spring and 
fall, with tickets on sale for approximately four to five months. The 
Daily/Play 4 drawings are conducted seven days per week. Approximately 
50% of the gross sales of each game is paid as prize money to winning 
ticketholders. Lotto is a game similar to Bingo, where six numbers from a 
field of forty-four are selected by the player. Two games are played each 
week and winners share a pari-mutuel pool. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-568 to 570) 

Charitable Gambling- The area of charitable gambling includes bingos, 
bazaars, raffles and games of chance. All organizations conducting bingo 
are subject to a 5% fee on their gross receipts from bingo less prizes. 
The State, from the money it collects from bingo, makes payments to 
municipalities in which bingo games are conducted. The payment is equal 
to one-quarter of one percent of the total money wagered less prizes 
within that town. The remainder of the tax revenue is transferred to the 
General Fund. Organizations authorized to sell sealed tickets (similar to 
the State's instant lottery tickets) must pay to the State an amount equal 
to 10% of their resale value. (C.G.S. Sec. 7-169 to 186p) 

Lot to Lottery 
Daily Lottery 
Instant Lottery 
Off-Track Betting 
Jai-Alai 
Dog Racing 

Investment Income - $10,000,000 

Bond Fund Investment Income 
General Fund Investment Income 
Other 

Total 

Total 

% 
Total 

39% 
33% 
17% 

5% 
4% 
2% 

60% 
30% 
10% 

Total 
Revenue 

(000) 

$ 98,700 
85,000 
43,000 
12,200 
10,200 
4,900 

$254,000 

$ 6,000 
3,000 
1,000 

$ 10,000 



-------------------------------------------,~~.'t:r-------' 

% Total 
······················· ·· ··· ······························································································· Total·· ReVefitie 

Licenses Permits & Fees - $113,000,000 

Fees for legal services (primarily fines 
of courts) 

Licenses to render professional services 
or engage in skilled trades 

Corporate filing fees 
Fees for application, examination and 
qualification 

Licenses to engage in business of producing, 
manufacturing or trading in commodities 

Permits issued under liquor control 
legislation 

Technical and inspectional services fees 
Licenses to owners or harborers of animals 

and to hunt, fish, or trap 
Other permits 
Miscellaneous fees 

Total 

Miscellaneous Revenue - $85,000,000 

Recoveries of public assistance under 
Title 4D 

Other recoveries of expenditures not 
credited to appropriations 

Refunds of prior year expenditures 
Refunds of current year expenditures 
Receipts from towns in cooperative state 

and town activities 
Sale of Property 

Total 

Sales of Commodities & Services - $42,000,000 

Board and care at medical institutions 
(primarily insurance recoveries) 

Sales of government publications and 
commodities 

Camping and parking at state recreational 
facilities 

Total 

36% 

14% 
14% 

8% 

7% 

5% 
7% 

2% 
4% 
3% 

53% 

24% 
14% 

5% 

3% 
1% 

62% 

33% 

5% 

(000) 

$ 40,000 

16,000 
16,000 

9,400 

8,000 

5,500 
8,000 

2,500 
4,000 
3,600 

$113' 000 

$ 45,000 

20,000 
12,000 
4,000 

3,000 
1,000 

$ 85,000 

$ 26,000 

14,000 

2,000 

$ 42,000 



Section II 

AGENCY BUDGETS 
APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

The 1991-92 agency funding authorizations provide the basis for the agency 
budget summaries in this section of the book. Historical information on 
agency operating budgets for two prior years as well as the agency 
requested and Governor's recommended budgets for 1991-92 are provided to 
place the 1991-92 budget authorizations in perspective. It should be 
noted that the 1990-91 appropriations are shown as originally enacted and 
thus do not reflect transfers which may have taken place during the year, 
any deficiency appropriations or other adjustments. A footnote has been 
included to detail deficiency appropriations for any agencies so affected. 
The column which shows estimated expenditures for 1990-91 contains 
estimates made by this office based on data supplied by the agencies. 
Also, the column heading "Appropriation 1990-91" refers only to state 
appropriated funds which are shown under the various sections of the 
summaries. Numbers of positions, programmatic budget breakdowns and 
federal, private and special non-appropriated state funds also appear in 
this column since they relate to the 1991-92 appropriated funds; however, 
they are not specifically authorized by the legislature. All specific 
legislative appropriation accounts are preceded by an accounting code in 
the left hand margin. 

The order in which agencies appear in this section of the book is based on 
the order of the appropriations act, which is arranged according to the 
major functions of government. Agencies which operate under separate 
funds, retain their traditional place in the function of government order. 
The functions are listed below with the page numbers on which they begin. 
An alphabetical index of all agencies may be found at the end of the book. 

Function of Government 

Legislative 

General Government 

Regulation and Protection of Persons 
and Property 

Conservation and Development of Natural 
Resources and Recreation 

Health and Hospitals 

Transportation 

Human Services 

Education, Libraries and Museums 

Corrections 

Judicial 

Non-Functional 

Page 

40 

50 

142 

205 

252 

396 

422 

546 

624 

672 

689 

35 



36 

The explanatory paragraphs which follow are provided to aid the user in 
understanding the format and terminology used throughout this section of 
the book. Explanatory sections follow the format of each agency budget 
summary. 

Position Summary - The position summary indicates staffing levels for each 
agency beginning with 1989-90. The position count under the column 
"Actual Expenditure 1989-90" is the actual number of filled and vacant 
positions each agency was authorized at the conclusion of fiscal 1989-90; 
the positions shown under the column "Appropriated 1990-91" reflects the 
number of authorized positions for which funding was available (although 
in some cases not for a full year) in 1990-91. The staffing level shown 
under the column "Estimated Expenditure 1990-91" is the authorized number 
of employees each agency could have employed at the conclusion of fiscal 
year 1990-91. The posit ion count under the column "Governor's Recommended 
1991-92," reflects the number of employees recommended to be employed by 
each agency at the conclusion of fiscal 1991-92. The position count shown 
under the column "Appropriation 1991-92" represents the number of 
positions an agency is authorized to establish through June 30, 1992, 
although full year funding may not be provided due to a deduction for 
turnover based on anticipated vacancies or because the position is to be 
established for less than twelve months. The position count is not 
reduced when a deduction is made for turnover since the turnover savings 
is based on an experience factor of agency vacancies and is anticipated to 
occur under normal circumstances when employees leave and jobs remain 
unfilled for a period of time •rhile the agency is recruiting for a 
replacement. Also, the replacement will normally be brought on at a lower 
pay rate. Personnel entries shown for "Other Funds" include positions 
funded from federal, private, or special accounts. The notation "Others 
Equated to Full-time" shows an agency's part-time and temporary positions 
as an equivalent number of full-time positions. 

Operating Budget -This section provides a brief summary of each agency's 
operating budget. The major object of expenditure totals are shown -
personal services, other expenses, other current expenses, equipment 
and grant payments - along with other funding acts and additional funds 
available (e.g., federal and private contributions). The personal 
services, other expenses and equipment categories reflect actual 
appropriation accounts. The other current expenses and grant categories 
are summations of individually appropriated accounts which are listed 
separately in subsequent sections. 

Salary increases related to collective bargaining contracts are built into 
an agency's personal services account. The budget is based upon an 
across-the-board increase averaging 4.5%, plus a merit increase for those 
employees not at maximum. In addition, agencies will receive funds, to be 
distributed from the Reserve for Salary Adjustments account, to cover 
certain other costs, including those resulting from recent implementation 
of Objective Job Evaluation (OJE) studies. It should be noted that both 
the Governor's budget and the legislative budget anticipate savings from 
collectively bargained concessions. Of the $354 million to be saved, an 
estimated $110 million is related to the salary increase monies in each 
agency's budget; the savings have been taken as a lapse adjustment at the 
end of the budget. 

Included under the 
provided in addition 
special legislation; 

category "Other Funding Acts", are appropriations 
to an agency's regular budget and authorized by 
these are also listed in a later section. 



The "Additional Funds Available" category includes non-appropriated funds 
available to an agency to augment its state appropriations. Federal, 
private andspedal.funds or. separate. accounts .. within the General Fund, 

······· ····· · · shown ulid.e·r: the columns ''ApproprTatea 1990.:9r" an:a "Arrropl'Ianon: wn:n" 
are actually estimated expenditures for the respective years since many 
federal and private grants, although received in one year, may be 
available for expenditure over several years. Federal fund data are the 
best estimates currently available; however, federal aid is subject to 
change based on new federal legislation and administrative regulations. 
All funds (except federal contributions) listed as "Additional Funds 
Available" to agencies are footnoted. The footnotes, located at the end 
of each agency summary, indicate the source of these funds and the 
purposes for which they are used. 

It should be noted that federal funds may be handled in a variety of ways 
in an agency's budget. The most common method shows a line termed 
"Federal Contributions" under the "Additi"onal Funds Available" category 
which is used to account for estimated expenditures from grants received 
from the federal government. These funds are in addition to the agency's 
General Fund budget and may be used to fund positions which are then sho1m 
under "Other Funds". For federal funds which become an integral part of 
the agency's operation, two methods may be used which result in gross or 
net funding of the agency's General fund budget. Where gross funding is 
used, no "additional funds available" would be shocm, since the federal 
funds are deposited as revenue upon receipt and the agency does not have 
them available for its use. Instead, the agency's General Fund 
appropriation is increased by the amount of anticipated federal funds. In 
a net funding situation, the anticipated federal monies are deducted from 
the agency's General Fund budget as "ceimbursements", resulting in a net 
General Fund appropriation requirement. When the federal funds are 
received, the agency deposits them as a credit (addition) to their General 
Fund appropriations, and thus the funds can be made available for 
expenditure by the agency. Positions funded from these reimbursements are 
shown as General Fund employees rather than under "Other Funds". >7hile 
these federal reimbursements may be considered to be "additional funds 
available" they are often not shown as such, due to inconsistencies in 
agency budget methodologies. Where the amount of such funding is deemed 
significant, we have shown it as Federal Contributions, with appropriate 
footnotes. 

Budget By Program -A breakdown of the agencies' operating expenses is 
provided on a programmatic basis. Information on the number of permanent 
full-time positions in each program is provided on the same line as the 
program title. The number of positions are shown as in the following 
example, "250/30", with the first number indicating General Fund jobs (or 
Special Fund jobs in the case of agencies such as the Banking Department 
or the Department of Transportation) and the second number showing tho~~ 
paid from funds other than the major fund of the agency. This is followed 
by the personal services and other expense budget for each program. 
Additional funds available to the agency (beyond state appropriated 
funds), if any, are broken down by program as well. Federal 
contributions are detailed by federal grant title and amount in each 
agency program. 

_17 



38 

We have also included grant accounts and equipment, where appropriate, 
to give a more comprehensive view of a program's overall funding. The 
agency's grant and equipment accounts are recapped in separate sections 
below, as has been the practice in the past. 

A separate line is shown for many agencies at the end of the programmatic 
breakdown to account for turnover deductions made by the agencies in their 
budget requests if any, and the amounts recommended by the governor and 
deducted by the legislature in arriving at the final personal services 
appropriation. Since turnover is taken for the agency as a whole no 
breakdown by program can be shown. The amount of turnover is calculated 
primarily on an anticipated average of vacant positions based on 
historical experience. Some allowance is also made for the fact that the 
person replacing an employee who left is usually hired at a lower salary 
level. 

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns and Grant Payments to Towns - These 
sections provide a detailed breakdown of the two different types of grant 
payments by appropriation account. If any additional funds are available, 
these are shown as well. 

Equipment 
appropriation 
available for 

This section 
account along 
this purpose. 

shows 
with 

the General Fund (or 
any additional funds 

Special Fund) 
which might be 

Other Funding Acts - This section lists each of the special FAC (Finance 
Advisory Committee) appropriation accounts by title, along with the act 
number which authorized it. Where an account has been incorporated into 
an agency's regular budget in a succeeding year, an appropriate footnote 
is made to that effect. It should be noted that for 1991-92, there wer•' 
no Other Funding Acts. 

Governor's and Legislative Comparisons - A narrative commentary on each 
item which had either a Governor's or a Legislative action (or both), 
follows the grand total line of the Budget by Program section. This 
section includes items that provide for new or expanded programs, reduce 
the scope of existing programs or eliminate them, transfer programs to 
other state agencies, or change the method of funding a state operation. 
Also, additional funding due to workload or caseload increases is 
included, as well as funding to cover inflationary or other built-in 
increases. In those cases where the Governor proposed a significant 
reduction in the scope of a program or elimination of a program, a 
savings is shown which reflects the amount of funding which would have 
been required in 1991-92 to continue the program at its present level. 

The narrative consists of a base (B) write-up and either a Governor's 
"(G)" write-up, a Legislative "(L)" write-up or both. The base write-up 
explains the nature of an item that action is being taken on by either the 
Governor or Legislature. It will include quantitative information on the 
scope of a need or a problem. The "(G)" and "(L)" write-ups explain what 
action the Governor and the Legislature took on each item or what 
resources are being provided for that item. Quantitative information can 
be used here to describe how many of a particular type of position and fo, 
how long a time period funds are being recommended. 

There will always be an "(L)" write-up when a "(G)" write-up is shown even 
if the "(L)" write-up indicates that it is the "Same as Governor". The 
positions and dollar amounts in the columns indicate what resources are 



provided by each. The comparison or the "Difference" between the two 
appears in the third column. This reflects how the Legislative budget 

············ · · di·ffers from·+he··Govern0rLs--Recommendat~ior~-o-- ·-·---·-~-·-· · 

There may be an "(L)" write~up with no "(G)" write-up. These are 
Legislative initiatives which occurred after the Governor made his budget 
recommendations. These write-ups may be interpreted in the broad sense to 
indicate that the Governor did. not take any action on that particular 
item. 

Items in this section may be funded from sources other than the General 
Fund (or the Transportation Fund, in the case of the Department of 
Transportation.) However, the dollar amounts for such items will not be 
included in the totals, as the totals reflect only those items funded from 
the same fund as that of the agency. 

This section may also include certain 
are required by the Appropriations 
guidance is provided to the agency. 

items which indicate where reports 
Committee, or where some policy 

Other Significant 1991 Legislation Affecting the Agency's Budget ~ This 
section includes a summary of any significant legislation which has a 
fiscal impact on the agency, new programs where no funding is provided, 
and acts passed which have future impact. 

1991 Bond Authorizations - Each agency receiving 1991 bond authorizations 
has a section identifying them. The entry specifies the purposes for 
which such bond proceeds are to be used (exactly as worded in the act), 
the act and section authorizing the bonding, the amount of new bonding 
authorized, previous bonding authorized for the same purpose, and the 
total estimated project cost from state funds. Where federal or other 
funding is available to augment state bond funds for a project, a footnote 
indicates such additional funding. It should be noted that total project 
costs are current estimates which may change over time. Authorizations 
shown under the heading "Continuing Statutory Programs" are primarily for 
continuing capital grant programs financed from bonds. No total project 
cost can be identified for these programs as they periodically receive 
additional authorizations as needed; shown instead is the total authorized 
bonding to date for each program. Also, for some agencies, reductions of 
authorizations, where significant, are shown if prior authorizations 
have been decreased or cancelled due to excess funding or a determination 
has been made that such a project is no longer a priority need. There are 
also a few cases where the language of a prior authorization is amended, 
but the authorization amount is not changed. These are shown in those 
instances where it has been determined that the change will have an impact 
on the scope of the project, or where the nature of the project has been 
changed. 

Institutional Data- For some agencies that operate several institutions 
(i.e., the Departments of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Children 
and Youth Services) additional information is provided which shows 
population figures, staffing levels and the General Fund operating budget 
for each of the constituent units. 



4;0 - Leqislati ve ManageJDent 

001 
002 
005 

018 

019 
022 

032 
033 
012 
013 
014 
015 

016 
017 

601 
602 

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT 
1001 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other current Expenses 
Other FUnding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Management services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Operational Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
commission on Government 
Reorganization 

Industrial Renewal Plan 
General Assembly Medical Insurance 

Premiums 
Interim committee Staffing 
Interim salary;caucus Offices 
Study of State Taxation 
Health Care Access Commission 
Voter Registration study 
Fair wage coalition 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
council of state Governments 
National conference of State 
Legislatures 

National Conference of Commissioners 
on Uniform State Laws 

caucus of the New England state 
Legislatures 

State and Local Legal Center 
Total - General Fund 

SUpport Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Fiscal Reporting 
Nursing Home Task Force 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAniER'l'S - 0'1'HER '1'DAR "l"''4RS (Recap ) 
Council of State Governments 
National Conference of state 
Legislatures 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriat$d 

1989-90 1990-91 

338 

15,226,005 
10,542,533 

523,187 
1,070,670 

0 
155,235 

27,517,630 

27,517,630 

60/0 
1,867,933 
7,834,775 

523,187 
10,225,895 

168/0 
8,794,870 
2,520,514 

0 
0 

522,589 
306,201 
241,880 

0 
0 
0 
0 

61,200 

69,835 

9,200 

10,000 
5,000 

12,541,289 

110/0 
4,563,202 

187,244 
0 
0 

4,750,446 

0 

61,200 

69,835 

321 

16,949,888 
11,724,045 

750,000 
1, 721,516 

25,000 
164,225 

31,334,674 

31,334,674 

57/0 
2,265,636 
7,676,798 

750,000 
10,692,434 

157/0 
9, 587,274 
3, 273,435 

0 
0 

530,431 
354,530 
251,555 
250,000 

50,000 
10,000 
25,000 

64,800 

74,025 

9,900 

10,500 
5,000 

14,496,450 

,107/0 
5,310,409 

773' 812 
100,000 
150,000 

6,334,221 

-213,431 

64,800 

74,025 

EstiJM.ted 
Expenditure 

1990--91 

321 

16,466,703 
10,546,775 

0 
1,840,605 

0 
164,225 

29,018,308 

57/0 
2,091,271 
6,032,755 

0 
8,124,026 

157/0 
9,336,621 
3,649,184 

0 
0 

649,520 
354,530 
251' 555 
250,000 

50,000 
10,000 
25,000 

64,800 

74,025 

9,900 

10,500 
5,000 

14,740,635 

107/0 
5,038,811 

864,836 
100,000 
150,000 

6,153,647 

0 

64,800 

74,025 

.Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

324 

17,344,267 
11,932,384 

650,000 
1,439,795 

0 
169' 295 

31,535,741 

31,535,741 

59/0 
2,363,640 
8,826,283 

650,000 
11,839,923 

157/0 
9,359,391 
2,954,566 

0 
0 

809,467 
368,711 
261,617 

0 
0 
0 
0 

69,100 

78,470 

10,595 

11' 130 
0 

13,923,047 

108/0 
5,621,236 

151,535 
0 
0 

5,772, 771 

0 

69,100 

78,470 

Legislativ• 

Governor's 
ReCommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

324 

17,344,267 
11,932,384 

650,000 
1,439, '795 

0 
169,295 

31.,535,741 

31,535,741 

62/0 
2,39'7,379 
8,826,283 

650,000 
11,873,662 

151/0 
9,493,354 
2,954,566 

0 
0 

809,467 
368,711 
261,617 

0 
0 
0 
0 

69,100 

78,470 

10,595 

11,130 
0 

14,05'7,010 

111/0 
5,701,614 

151,535 
0 
0 

5,853,149 

-248,080 

69,100 

'78,470 

324 

17,285,317 
11,895,828 

650,000 
1,655,328 

0 
169,295 

31,655,768 

31,655,768 

62/0 
2,338,429 
8, 789, '727 

650,000 
11,778,156 

151/0 
9,493,354 
2,954,566 

500,000 
150,000 

0 
393 '711 
261' 61/ 

0 
200,000 

0 
0 

69,100 

78,470 

10,595 

11,130 
0 

14,122,543 

111/0 
5,701,614 

151' 535 
150,000 

0 
6,003,149 

-248,080 

69,100 

78,470 



Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

603 National conference of Commissioners 
on Uniform State Laws 9,200 

604 Caucus of the New England State 
Legislatures 10,000 

605 state and Local Legal Center 5,000 

EQUJ:P.MENT (Recap) 
Equipment 523,187 

OTHER P't.JNDING AcrS 
SA 86-60 0 

060 Fair Wage coalition, SA 40 0 

Agency Grand Total 27,517,630 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Increase Staff for the Data Processing Division - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that two positions be established in 
the Data Processing Division, a beginning level analyst and 
a new receptionist for the purpose of providing support for 
the more sophisticated legislative computer network. One 
half-year funding in the amount of $14,578 is recommended 
for the Data Processing Analyst and $11,502 in half-year 
funding for the Receptionist. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Position Conversion - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that one analyst _position be 
established for the Office of Fiscal Analysis. The -positi-on 
is a conversion of a sessional administrative position for 
the purpose of preparing budget reports for the legislative 
fiscal committees. There is no additional cost for the 
position due to other reductions in the office's budget. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Transfer Medical Insurance Premium Funds to Comptrollers 
Office - (B) 

(L) Funds for General Assembly medical insurance premiums 
are transferred to the Comptroller's Office for 
administrative purposes. 

.. ~---·-~---~-- ·······-·-·-·-"·-·-·-·-·- ..... ······~---·---"-·---· . 
E~timated Agency Governor's 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

9,900 9,900 10,595 10,595 10,595 

10,500 10,500 11,130 11 f 130 11,130 
5,000 5,000 0 0 0 

750,000 0 650,000 650,000 650,000 

0 0 0 0 0 
25,000 0 0 0 0 

31,334,674 29,018,308 31,535,741 31,535,741 31,655,768 

"""""""'' s LEGISLATIVE DIP'P'ERENCE 

Pos. 

321 $ 30,584,674 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

' $ 

1 $ 

446,601 
165,606 
342,290 
650,000 

5,070 
924,987 

26,080 

0 

Poa. Amount 

321 $ 30,584,674 

0 $ 
0 
0 -
0 
0 
0 $ 

2 $ 

1 $ 

446,601 
165,606 
342,290 
650,000 

5,070 
924,987 

26,080 

0 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



42 - Legislative Management 

Other Current Expenses 
General Assembly Medical Insurance 
Premiums 

Add Funds For The Health care Access Comadssion - (B) 
- (L) Funds are added to continue the work of the Health 
care Access Commission and the marketing and outreach for 
childrens insurance. 

other Current Expenses 
Health care Access Commission 

Increase FUnding For Interia Committee Staffing - (B) 
- (L) Funds are added for interim committee staffing. 

other current Expenses 
Interim committee Staffing 

Continue Funding For Enhanced Fiscal Reporting Of welfare 
costs - (B) 
- (L) This funding will provide technical assistance to the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis in conjunction with its role in 
the development of revisions to financial management 
reporting. This would include a detailed evaluation of 
current reports, an assessment of the availability of 
further data elements, the integration of existing reports 
into a comprehensive fiscal report, the mechanisms required 
to monitor the program and fiscal impacts of federal and 
state policy changes, the ability to systematically evaluate 
the effect of the program changes, and the subsequent 
relationship of these items to a proposed Financial 
Management Reporting Module. It should be noted that funds, 
in the amount of $500,000, have been provided to the 
Department of Income Maintenance for development of enhanced 
reporting. For further information, refer to the writeup 
entitled "Implementation of Recommendation for Enhanced 
Fiscal Reportingn under the Department of Income 
Maintenance. 

other current Expenses 
Fiscal Reporting 

Reduce Personal Service Funds - (B) 
- (L) Funds in the amount of $58,950 are reduced from the 
Personal Services Account as savings measures implemented in 
1991 will be continued. 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expense FUnds - (B) 
(L) Funds in the amount of $336,556 are reduced for the 

Other Expenses Account as savings measures implemented in 
1991 will be continued. 

Other Expenses 

Increase FUnding for the Commission to Implement Govern.tDent 

GOVEIUIOR'S 
Pos. Awk>unt 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

Legislative 

LEGISLATIVE DI"""""""' 
Pos. Aaount Pos. AJDount 

0 -$ 809,467 0 -$ 809,467 

0 $ 200,000 0 $ 200,000 

0 $ 25,000 0 $ 25,000 

0 $ 150,000 0 $ 150,000 

0 -$ 58,950 0 -$ 58,950 

0 -$ 336,556 0 -$ 336,556 



~~~~~·e-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------_!Le~q~i~s~l~o~t~i~v~e~Kan~~·~g~e~ae~n~t~~·~3~----

Reorganization - (B) 
- (L) Funding is provided for the Commission to Implement 
Government Reorganization. 

Other Current Expenses 
Commission on Government 
Reorganization 

Increase FUnding for Industrial Renewal Plan - (B) 
- (L} Funding is provided for the development of an 
Industrial Renewal Plan. 

other current Expenses 
Industrial Renet>tal Plan 

Biennial Budget Conversion - (B) 
- {L) An amount of $300,000 is included in Legislative 
Management funds for the purpose of reprogramming OFA's 
system in preparation for implementation of a biennial 
budgetary process. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Jlmount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

324 $ 31,535,741 

LEGISU\TIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 500,000 

0 $ 150,000 

0 $ 300,000 

324 $ 31,655,768 

1991 BOND Alfl'HORIZi\TIOR REDUCTIONS 

Original Amount of Reduced 

Project or Program AUthorization Reduction Authorization 

State Capitol site Improvements, SJ\ 87-77, Sec. 
2(a)(l) $5,500,000 $2,554,810 $2,945,190 

DIFf'ERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 500,000 

0 $ 150,000 

0 $ 300,000 

0 $ 120,02'7 

Balance 
Rema.inin9 

$2,500,000 



44 - Auditors of PUblic Accounts 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION SU!9!1\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Futl-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P'ROGIU\M 
AUditors of PUblic Accounts 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

AUDITORS OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
1005 

Actual Eatimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

99 
3 

1 

4, 221,324 
201,986 

3,042 

4,426,352 

4,426,352 

99/1 
4, 221,324 

201,986 
3,042 

4,426,352 

88 
3 

0 

4,663,188 
345,490 
14,173 

5,022,851 

5,022,851 

88/0 
417381188 

345,490 
14,173 

5,097,851 

99 
0 

2 

4,538,188 
290,490 

2, 268 

4,830,946 

4,830,946 

99/2 
4,538,188 

290,490 
2,268 

4,830,946 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -75,000 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

3,042 14,173 2,268 

5,022,851 4,830,946 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

99 
0 

1 

4,939,730 
317,894 
20,822 

5,278,446 

5,278,446 

99/l 
5,039,730 

317,894 
20,822 

5,378,446 

-100,000 

20,822 

5,278,446 

Legislative 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

99 
1 

0 

4,939, 730 
317,894 

20,822 

5,278,446 

5,278,446 

99/0 
5,039,730 

317,894 
20,822 

5,378,446 

-100,000 

20,822 

5,278,446 

99 
1 

0 

4,939,730 
267,894 

20,822 

5,228,446 

99/0 
5,039,730 

267,894 
20,822 

5,328,446 

-100,000 

20,822 

5,228,446 

GOVERl'IOR' s LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. -unt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 99 $ 5,022,851 99 $ 5,022,851 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 276,542 0 $ 276,542 0 $ 0 
other Expenses 0 - 27,596 0 - 27,596 0 0 
Equipment 0 6,649 0 6,649 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 255,595 0 $ 255,595 0 $ 0 

Re-.ove Funds for Peer Review Study - (B) 
- (L) An amount of $50,000 is removed for the Peer Review 
Study which will be completed this fiscal year and not in 
1991-92. 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 50,000 0 -$ 50,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 99 $ 5,278,446 99 $ 5,228,446 0 -$ 50,000 



COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION St.JMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGm' 
001 Personal Services 90,429 
002 Other Expenses 13,591 
005 Equipment 3, 733 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 301,076 

Agency Total - General FUnd 408,829 

Agency Grand Total 408,829 

BUDGET BY Pl10GRl\M 
Enhance State and Local Government 
coordination 2/0 
Personal Services 90,429 
Other Expenses 13,591 
Equipment 3,733 
Atlantic State Marine Fisheries 

Commission 11' 430 
Education Commission of The States 45,100 
New England Board of Higher 

Education 244,546 
US ACIR 0 
Total - General Fund 408,829 

GRAm' PMMER'l'S - OTHER '!'HAN 'l'OtfiS (Recap) 
601 Atlantic State Marine Fisheries 

Commission 11,430 
602 Education Commission of The states 45,100 
603 New England Board of Higher 

Education 244,546 
604 US ACIR 0 

EQU:IPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 3,"133 

Agency Grand Total 408,829 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer Agency to OPM - (B) 

1007 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

106,500 100,105 112,000 0 0 

23,000 21,856 24,200 0 0 
2,000 0 2,000 0 0 

327,810 327,810 347,905 0 0 

459,310 449,771 486,105 0 0 

459,310 449,771 486,105 0 0 

2/0 2/0 2/0 o;o o;o 
106,500 100,105 112,000 0 0 

23,000 21,856 24,200 0 0 
2,000 0 2,000 0 0 

12,500 12,500 13,900 0 0 
47,200 47,200 49,320 0 0 

264,110 264,110 2"19,685 0 0 
4,000 4,000 5,000 0 0 

459,310 449,"1"11 486,105 0 0 

12,500 12,500 13,900 0 0 
4"1 ,200 47-,200 49,320 0 0 

264' 110 264,110 2"19 ,685 0 0 
4,000 4,000 5,000 0 0 

2,000 0 2,000 0 0 

459,310 449,771 486,105 0 0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amo~mt Pos. Amount Pos. J\mount 

0 $ 459,310 0 $ 459,310 0 0 

0 $ 5,500 0 $ 5,500 0 $ 0 
0 1,200 0 1,200 0 0 
0 20,095 0 20,095 0 0 
0 $ 26,"195 0 $ 26,"195 0 $ 0 



46 - commission on Intergovernmental Relations Legislative 

- (G) It is recommended that this agency with its budget 
which includes two positions be transferred to the Office of 
Policy and Management. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERlO:>R. s 
Pos. Amount 

LEGISI..M'J:VE DIPFmU!NCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. .AliOunt 

Personal Services _, -$ 112,000 _, 
-$ 112,000 0 $ 0 

Other Expenses 0 - 24,200 0 24,200 0 
Equipment 0 - 2,000 0 2,000 0 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 0 34'7,905 0 34'7,905 0 
Total - General Fund -2 -$ 486,105 -2 -$ 486,105 0 $ 

1991-92 Budget Totals -2 $ 0 -2 $ 0 0 $ 

O'l'HER SIGNIFICAlll"l' 1991 LEGISLM.'ION AFFEC'l'Il9G 'l'HE AGEI'lCY 'S BUOOBT 

PA 91-3, "An Act Making Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1992, Provi~ng Fundq 
for Such Expenses and Concerning Fiscal Reform" - This act transfers funding for the two positions, Other Expenses and 
payments for grants to other than towns to the Office of Policy and Mana9ement for implementation of the program. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



Co.U.ssion on the Status of Women 4 7 

COMMISSIONONTHESTATUSOFWOMEN·· 
1012 

Actual Estill)llted Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 7 6 7 7 7 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 246,100 277,471 256,607 289,591 289,591 234,591 

002 Other ExPenses 68,202 71,100 75,200 83,650 83,650 83,650 

005 Equipment 2 t 250 2,500 0 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Agency Total - General FUnd 316,552 357,071 331,807 376,741 376,741 321,741 

Agency Grand Total 316,552 357,071 331,807 376,741 376,741 321,741 

BUDGET BY PROORAM 
Permanent Commission Status of Women 7/0 6/0 7/0 7/0 7/0 5/0 

Personal Services 246' 100 277,471 256,607 289' 591 289,591 234 t 591 
Other Expenses 68,202 77,100 75,200 83,650 83,650 83,650 

Equipment 2,250 2,500 0 3,500 3,50'0 3' 500 
Total - General Fund 316,552 357,071 331,807 376,741 376,741 321,741 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 2,250 2,500 0 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Agency Grand Total 316,552 357,071 331,807 376,741 376,741 321,741 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. ,.,.,.,.,. Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 7 $ 357,071 7 $ 357,.071 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 12,120 0 $ 12,120 0 $ 0 

other Expenses 0 6,550 0 6,550 0 0 

Equipment 0 1,000 0 1 ~·ooo 0 0 

Total - General Fund 0 $ 19,670 0 $ 19,670 0 $ 0 

Reduce Personal Services Funding - {B) 
- (L) An amount of $55,000 is removed from Personal Services 
reflecting a reduction of two positions from the agency's 
funding. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 -2 -$ 55,000 -2 -$ 55,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 7 $ 376,741 5 $ 321,741 -2 -$ 55,000 



48 - Comadssion on Children Legislative 

COMMISSION ON CHILDREN 
1013 

Actual Esti111ated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated ExpenQiture Request Reeomeended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 199CJ-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITIOII stJ!IIIIARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 3 3 3 3 3 2 

OPERATING BtiDG£'1' 
001 Personal Services 101,528 126,927 122' 507 135,328 135,328 111,528 
002 Other Expenses 48,386 52,200 48,360 55,8/5 55,875 23,8/5 
005 Equipment 4, 735 0 0 5,800 5,800 5,800 

Agency Total -General FUnd 154,649 179,127 170,867 197,003 197,003 141,203 

Agency Grand Total 154,649 179,127 170,867 197,003 197,003 141,203 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Commission on Children 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 2/0 
Personal Services 101,528 126,927 122,507 135,328 135,328 111' 528 
Other Expenses 48,386 52,200 48,360 55,875 55,875 23,875 
Equipment 4, 735 0 0 5,800 5,800 5,800 

Total - General FUnd 154' 649 179,127 110,867 197,003 197,003 141,203 

EQUIPMER'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 4,/35 0 0 5,800 5,800 5,800 

~ency Grand Total 154,649 179,127 170,867 197,003 197,003 141,203 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor • s EstiJM.ted Expenditure 3 $ 179,127 3 $ 179,127 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Pr<HJr&lll dtanges - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 8,401 0 $ 8,401 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 3,675 0 3,675 0 0 
Equipment 0 5,800 0 5,800 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 17,876 0 $ 17,8/6 0 $ 0 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
- (L} Other Expense items are reduced including $10,000 for 
Fees for outside Professional Services and $2,000 for 
Telephone and Telegraph. 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 12,000 0 -$ 12,000 

Reduce Personal Services Funding - (B) 
(L) An amount of $23,800 is reduced from the Commissions 

Personal services funding. This is a reduction of one 
position to effect economies. The position to be eliminated 
will be a Senior Legislative Secretary. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 -1 -$ 23,800 -1 -$ 23,800 

Reduce other Expenses Funding (B) 
- (L) An amount of $20,000 is reduced from Other Expense 



~~-~~LegislatiY.>L-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------C~o~mmi~~·!"!'~·o~n~o~n~Ch~~i=ld~re~n~=-~4~9----~ 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. l\mOunt Pos. l\mOunt Pos. Amount 

funding for consulting fees to effect economies. 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 20,000 0 -$ 20,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 3 $ 197,003 2 $ 141,203 -1 -$ 55,800 



50 - Governor's Office General Government 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
1101 

Actual Esti!&llted Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SlJMMl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 45 44 44 44 41 41 
Others Equated to Full-Time 2 2 2 2 0 0 

OPElmTING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 1,766,417 1,677,300 1,61L360 1,792,937 1,705,600 1,642,060 
002 Other Expenses 259,838 261,110 241,595 260,153 296,000 288,440 
005 Equipment 3,558 0 0 12,100 9,300 9,300 

Other Current Expenses 0 50,000 47,500 0 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 383,550 423,327 359,531 393,678 80,990 80,990 

Agency Total - General Fund 2,413,.363 2,411,.737 2,259,986 2,458,868 2,091,890 2,020,790 

Agency Grand Total 2,413,363 2,411,737 2,.259,986 2,458,868 2,091,890 2,020,790 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Direction & Supervision of the State 45/0 44/0 44/0 44/0 41/0 41/0 

Personal Services 1,766,417 1,677,300 1,611,360 1,792,937 1,705,600 1,642,060 
Other Expenses 259,838 261,110 2411595 260,153 296,000 288,440 
Equipment 3,558 0 0 12,100 9,300 9,300 

023 Transitional Expenses 0 50,000 47,500 0 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Coalition of Northeastern Governor 22,742 29,000 22,742 25,000 0 0 
New England Governor's Conference 287,688 316,457 258,919 287,688 0 0 
National Governor's Association 73,120 77,870 77,870 80,990 80,990 80,990 

Total - General Fund 2,413,363 2,411,737 2,259,986 2,458,868 2,091,890 2,020,790 

GRANT PAYMENTS - 01'RER THAN '1'0NNS (Recap) 
602 Coalition of Northeastern Governor 22,742 29,000 22,742 25,000 0 0 
603 New England Governor's Conference 287,688 316,457 258,919 287,688 0 0 
604 National Governor's Association 73,120 77,870 77,870 80,990 80,990 80,990 

EQUIPMEN"r (Recap) 
Equipment 3,558 0 0 12,100 9, 300 9,300 

Agency Grand Total 2,413,363 2,411,737 2,259,986 2,458,86$ 2,091,890 2,020,790 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. ....,unt Pos. 1\mount Pos. llmount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 44 $ 2,293,782 44 $ 2,293,782 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services -1 $ 101,700 -1 $ 101,700 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 10,443 0 10,443 0 0 
Other Current Expenses 0 - 47,500 0 47,500 0 0 
Equipment 0 12,100 0 12,100 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 - 29,649 0 - 29,649 0 0 
Total - General Fund -1 $ 47,094 -1 $ 47,094 0 $ 0 

Eliminate Organization Membership - (B) The Governor 



~-~~qf:meral Government 

maintains the state's' membership in regional associations 
which provide research on regional problems, initiates 
legislative proposals, and provides a coordinated approach 
on Federal policy and spending. 
- (G) The Governor recommends terminating membership in the 
Coalition of Northeast Governors ($25,000) and the New 
England Governors' Conference ($287,688) to effect economy. 
The Governor will retain the State's membership in the 
National Governors' Association at a cost of $80,990. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Coalition of Northeastern Governors 

New England Governor's Conference 
Total - General Fund 

Close Stamford Office (B) The Governor maintains satellite 
offices in Norwich, Stamford, and Washington, D.C. 
- (G) The Governor recommends closing the Stamford Office to 
effect economy. The closing of this office ~dll result in 
the elimination of 2 positions and savings of $71,000 for a 
full year. Since the office will be closed for a period of 
five months in the current fiscal year, the 1990-91 
estimated expenditures have been adjusted to reflect a 
saving of $30,000. The annualization of savings which will 
result from the office closure is $41,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Increase other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends increasing Other Expenses by 
$43,962 to reflect costs associated with changing the 
adminstration of the State. 
- (L} The Subcommittee proposes reducing other expenses by 
$7,560 to effect economy. This reduction will result in the 
elimination of costs associated \>1ith leasing 2 staff cars. 
The cars are leased from DAS for $315 each per month. 

Other Expenses 

Equipment Adjustment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $2,800 is recommended for Equipment to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Personal Services Adjustment - (B) 
- (G) An increase of $63,540 is recommended in Personal 
services to reflect'the current salary of the staff. 
- (L} The Subcommittee proposes eliminating $63,540 to 
effect economy. 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR • S 

Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

-2 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

41 $ 

25,000 
287,688 
312,688 

41,000 

43,962 

2,800 

63,540 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

-2 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

41 $ 

25,000 
287,688 
312,6SS 

41,000 

36,402 

2,800 

0 

Gove~or's Office - 51 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

7,560 

0 

63,540 

71,100 



52 - Secretary of the state 

001 
002 
005 

General Fund 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent FUll-Time 

OPEJ.tATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Presidential Preference Primary 

Agency Total - General Fund[lJ 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Capital Equipment Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Elections/campaign Financing 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Presidential Preference Primary 

Total - General Fund 

Corporation/Commercial Code/ 
Trademarks{2) 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
capital Equipment Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Management services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 

General Adlainistrati ve Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Regulation of Licensed Accountants 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

SECRETARY OF THE STATE 
1102 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

107 
6 

6 

2,982,492 
965,388 

76,997 
0 

4,024,877 

756 
130,000 

4,155,633 

10/0 
234,486 
101,907 

3,417 

0 
339,810 

43/6 
1,104,990 

177,535 
0 

1,282,525 

130,000 
1,412,525 

37/0 
1,186,859 

493,406 
21,350 

1,701,615 

756 

14/0 
371,232 
169,086 

52,230 
592,548 

3/0 
84,925 
23,454 

0 
108,379 

96 
4 

0 

2,974,956 
1,041,000 

260,000 
0 

4,275,956 

0 
0 

4.275,956 

9/0 
297,751 
172,688 

0 

0 
470,639 

39/0 
1,160,478 

278,894 
260,000 

1,699,372 

0 
1,699,372 

33/0 
1,224,557 

373,043 
0 

1,597,600 

0 

12/0 
366,313 
179,402 

0 
545,715 

3/0 
85,857 
36,773 

0 
122,630 

Estimated 
Expenditux-e 

1990-91 

96 
6 

0 

3,159,3,00 
913,000 
223,000 

0 

4,295,300 

0 
36,571 

9/0 
322,700 
106,000 

0 

0 
428,700 

39/0 
1,169,000 

377,000 
211,672 

1,757,672 

36,571 
1,794,243 

33/0 
1,240,000 

233,000 
10,720 

1,483,720 

0 

12/0 
340,100 
171,000 

0 
511,100 

3/0 
87,500 
26,000 

608 
114,108 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

101 
6 

7 

3,378,818 
1,115,633 

260,000 
925,000 

5,679,451 

0 
0 

5,679,451 

9/1 
342,939 
195,897 

5,000 

925,000 
1,468,836 

40/6 
1,412,197 

233,701 
220,700 

1,866,598 

0 
1,866,598 

35/0 
1,306,412 

472,371 
32,300 

1,811,083 

0 

14/0 
405,923 
176,486 

2,000 
584,409 

3/0 
91,447 
37,178 

0 
128,625 

General Gover:nment 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

96 
7 

0 

3,140,902 
949,835 
207,700 
925,000 

5,223,437 

0 
0 

5,223,437 

9/0 
324,047 
124,336 

0 

925,000 
1,373,383 

38/0 
1,248,163 

205,576 
207,700 

1,661,439 

0 
1,661,439 

33/0 
1,197,817 

427,135 
0 

1,624,952 

0 

13/0 
359,428 
159,295 

0 
518,723 

3/0 
91,447 
33,493 

0 
124,940 

94 
7 

0 

3,105,902 
949,835 
207,700 

0 

4,263,437 

0 
0 

4,263,437 

9/0 
324,047 
124,336 

0 

0 
448,383 

38/0 
1,248,163 

205,576 
207,700 

1,661,439 

0 
1,661,439 

33/0 

1,!;~J~~ 
0 

1,624,952 

0 

11/0 
324,428 
159,295 

0 
483,723 

3/0 
91,447 
33,493 

0 
124,940 



Actual 
Expenditu>ee 

1989-90 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO '!'OWNS (Recap) 
701 Presidential Preference Primary 0 

EQUIPMEB'l' (Recap} 
Equipment 76,997 

Ag'ency Grand Total 4,155,633 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - {B) 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Presidential Preference Primary - (B) State law requires the 
Office of the Secretary of the State to reimburse towns for 
their expenses incUrred in conducting a March presidential 
primary. A town is reimbursed the lesser of the exact amount 
spent or: if one party holds a primary, the same amount it 
received for the primary held in 1984 plus 3% for each 
calendar year since, or if two parties hold primaries, the 
same amount it received in 1988 plus 3% for each calendar 
year since. 
- (G) The Governor recommends $925,000 to reimburse towns 
for expenses incurred in conducting a presidential primary. 
- (L) Funds are removed ($925,000) for the reimbursement of 
towns for expenses related to conducting Presidential 
Preference Primaries. Municipalities are still required to 
hold the primaries, however, the costs will not be 
reimbursed by the state. PA 91-3, JSS provides the 
statutory authority necessary to implement this change. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Presidential Preference Primary 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
- {G) The Governor recommends reducing Other Expenses by 
$84,115 to effect economy. This reduction would eliminate 
the inflationary increase ($37,963) and reduce printing and 
binding by $46,152. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Equipment Replacement - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the Equipment account 

Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

-160,000 0 -180,100 -80,000 -80,000 

0 0 925,000 925,000 0 

260,000 223,000 260,000 207,700 207,700 

4,275,956 4,331,871 5,679,451 5,223,437 4,263,437 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

96 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

....,unt 

4,173,371 

181,518 
42,963 
37,000 

261,481 

925,000 

84,115 

Pos • 

96 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

4,173,371 

181,518 
42,963 
37,000 

261,481 

0 

84,115 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

925,000 

0 



54 - Secretary of the State General Government 

by $52,300 to effect economy. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- {L} Funds and 2 positions are removed from the agency's 
budget to effect economy. The monies removed reflect net 
savings which have been adjusted to include unemployment, 
accrued time payments, and other termination costs. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Alaount 

0 -$ 52,300 

LEGISLATIVE DIFPEREIICE 
Pos. Am01mt Pos. AIOount 

0 -$ 52,300 0 $ 0 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 -2 -$ 35,000 -2 -$ 35,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 96 $ 5,223,437 94 $ 4,263,437 -2 -$ 

[11 In 1991-92 an anticipated $18.5 million will be collected and deposited into the General FUnd as revenue. 
sources of revenue are from corporation and reporting fees. 

960,000 

The major 

[21 PA 90-228 required the agency to prepare a plan to establish an independent fund to operate the corporation division. The 
report was originally due to the General Assembly by January 15 1 1991, however, SA 91-5 extended the deadline to June 1, 1992. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

SA 91-45 - "An Act Concerning a Study of a Centralized Stat~de Voter Registration List" - requires the agency to conduct a 
study of a centralized state-wide voter registration list and report the findings to the Government Administration and 
Elections Committee by September 30, 1992. It is anticipated that additional costs of $15,000 will result for the agency in FY 
92-93. The additional costs are associated with the development of the survey to send to 169 municipalities in the State and 
the other 49 states, postage, reproduction e~penses and staff time. 

PA 91-341 - "An Act Concerning Common Interest communities and Comsunity Association Managers" requires that by January 1 1 

1992, each unit owner's association that is not incorporated in Connecticut appoint and maintain a Statutory Agent for service 
of process. The Office of the Secretary of the State would require an additional appropriation of $28,000 in FY 1991-92 for 
one paralegal specialist. However, no funding was provided for this purpose. 



Lieutenant_.Gf;l_vernor's Office - 55 

.... .... ..... ---LIEUTENA:NTGUVERNOR'SOFFICE 
1103 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION St.J!oiiiiARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 203,757 
002 Other Expenses 9, 725 

Agency Total - General FUnd 213,482 

Agency Grand Total 213,482 

BUDGET BY PRCXtRAM 
Office of Lieutenant Governor 5/0 

Personal Services 203,757 
Other Expenses 9, 725 

Total - General Fund 213,482 

Agency Grand Total 213,482 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Personal Service Adjustment - (B) 
- (G} A reduction of $27,863 is recommended to reflect lower 
salaries for staff in the new administration. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Increase other Expenses - (B} 
- (G} The Governor recommends increasing Other Expenses by 
$9,125. 
- (L) Funds are reduced for Other Expenses to effect 
economy. This reduction reflects a 35% decrease ($6,500) for 
other Expenses. The following areas will be impacted by this 
reduction: motor vehicle rentals ($-3,000); motor vehicle 
supplies ($-2,000); and postage ($-1,500). 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

4 4 3 4 4 

178,079 178,079 147,160 160,000 160,000 
16,200 16,200 16,600 25,.000 18,500 

194,279 194,279 163,760 185,000 1789500 

194,279 194,279 163,760 185,000 178,500 

4(0 4(0 3(0 4/0 4/0 
178,079 178,079 147,160 160,000 160,000 

16,200 16,200 16,600 25,000 18,500 
194,279 194,279 163,760 185,000 178,500 

194,279 194,279 163,760 185,000 178,500 

GOVERfO>R' s LEGISLATIVE DIF'l"ERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. M!Ount 

4 $ 194,279 4 $ 194,279 0 0 

0 $ 9,784 0 $ 9,784 0 $ 0 
0 - 325 0 - 325 0 0 
0 $ 9,459 0 $ 9,459 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 27,863 0 -$ 27,863 0 $ 0 

0 $ 9,125 0 $ 2,625 0 -$ 6,500 

4 $ 185,000 4 $ 178,500 o.,-$. 6,500 

• 



56 - Elections Enforce.ent Coa.ission General Government 

ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUl9ll\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 10 

OP.ERATDW.l BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 353,641 
002 Other Expenses 39,913 

Agency Total - General Fund !11 393,554 

Agency Grand Total 393,554 

BUDGET BY PRCXlRAM 
Election Law Enforceaent • Control 10/0 

Personal Services 353,641 
Other Expenses 39,913 

Total - General Fund 393,554 

Agency Grand Total 393,554 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Personal Services Reduction - (B} 

- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the Commission staff 
by 1 to effect a net savings of $22,286 in Personal 
Services. The net saving reflects a cost of $10,500, which 
represents expenses related to the termination of an 
employee. The termination costs are based on 10.5 pay 
periods. 
- (L) current services funding is retained to meet the 
investigative needs of the agency. This will result in an 
increase of $15,500 in Personal Services and the restoration 
of 1 position. The investigatory caseload of the Commission 
has increased by SO% over the past few years. The 
elimination of 1 position would result in a 50% reduction in 
the agency's legal or auditing capacity. The Commission is 
~equired by Statute to complete its investigation within 60 
days of receiving a complaint. 

Personal Services 

Elilllinate Inflation Increase - (B} 
- (G) A reduction of $3,626 is recommended in Other Expenses 
to effect economy. This reduction would result in the 

1104 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

9 9 9 8 9 

375,577 360,466 409,926 383,309 398,809 
35,663 35,163 42,486 33,003 33,003 

411,240 395,629 452,412 416,312 431,812 

411,240 395,629 452,412 416,312 431,812 

9/0 9/0 9/0 a;o 9/0 
375,577 360,466 409,926 383,309 398,809 
35,663 35,163 42,486 33,003 33,003 

411,240 395,629 452,412 416,312 431,812 

411,240 395,629 452,412 416,312 431,812 

GOVElUOOR' s LEGISLM'IVE DIFFEllEIICE 

Pos. Alllount Pos. ""'""'t Pos. ...,unt 

9 $ 396,129 9 $ 396,129 0 0 

0 $ 44,629 0 $ 44,629 0 $ 0 
0 1,466 0 1,466 0 0 
0 $ 46,095 0 $ 46,095 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 22,286 0 -$ 6,786 1 $ 15,500 



elimination of the inflationary increase ($1,466) and 
out-of-state travel ($2,160). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

GOVERNOR~s 

Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 3,626 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 3,626 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 8 $ 416,312 9 $ 431,812 1 $ 15,500 

[1] In 1991-92, it is anticipated that approximately $38,500 will be collected by the agency and deposited in the General Fund 
as revenue. The primary sources of revenue is from fines imposed by the Cornmiss'ion and fees for photostatic copies of 
documents. 



58 - Ethics Com.dssion General Govermtent 

ETHICS COMMISSION 
1105 

A.ctual Estilllated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco..anded Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION st.laVlRY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 8 8 8 8 7 10 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 272,570 306,306 288,800 336,410 311,859 328,687 
002 Other Expenses 43,965 51,370 51,370 53,125 49,770 49,770 

Lobbyists Audit 0 0 0 0 0 31,000 

Agency Total - General Fund [1] 316,535 357,676 340,170 389,535 361,629 409,457 

Agency Grand Total 316,535 357,676 340,170 389,535 361,.629 409,457 

BUOOE'r BY PROGRM 
Code of Ethics Public Ellployees ~ 
IDbbyists 8/0 8/0 8/0 8/0 1/0 10/0 
Personal services 272,570 306,306 288,800 336,410 311,859 328,687 
Other Expenses 43,965 51,370 51,370 53,125 49,770 49,770 

011 Lobbyists Audit 0 0 0 0 0 31,000 
Total - General Fund 316,535 357,676 340,170 389,535 361,629 409,457 

Agency Grand Total 316,535 357,676 340,170 389,535 361,629 409,457 

GOVEIIROR'S LEGISlATIVE DII.'FERERCE 

Pos. l111<>1mt Pos. llloolmt Pos. 1\loolmt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 8 $ 341,816 8 $ 341,816 0 0 

Inflation and ROn-Proqra. Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 36,641 0 $ 36,641 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 2,225 0 2,225 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 38,866 0 $ 38,866 0 $ 0 

Personal Services Reduction - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the Commission staff 
by 1 to effect a net savings of $16,828 in Personal 
Services. The net saving reflects a cost of $10,500, which 
represents expenses related to termination of an employee. 
The termination costs are based on 10.5 pay periods. 
- (L) Current services funding is ret.!l.ined to meet program 
needs. This will result in a $16,828 increase in Personal 
Services and the restoration of 1 position. The lobbyist 
registration fee will be increased from $50 to $60 to offset 
the increase in the funding level. Assuming that 1,840 
lobbyist register approximately $18,400 in additional 
revenue will be deposited in the General Fund in FY 1991-92. 
The increase in lobbyist registration fees can be 

accomplished by amending the existing regulations. 

Personal Services -1 -$ 16,828 0 $ 0 1 $ 16,828 

Eliminate Inflation Increase - (B) 



General Governt~~ent Ethics Co.adssion - 59 

- (G) A reduction of $2,225 in Other Expenses is recommended 
to effect economy. This reduction will eliminate the 
inflationary increase for FY 91-92. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Establish Lobbyist Auditing/Reporting System - (B) 
Registered lobbyists must file quarterly financial reports 
with the Ethics Commission. In order to verify the reportsf 
PA-l, June 12th Special Session, authorizes the Commission 
to require on a random basis, that any lobbyist make all 
documents substantiating a report available for it to 
inspect and copy. 
- (L) Funds in the amount of $31,000 and the addition of two 
positions (Auditor and Secretary) are provided to enable the 
agency to effect the random audit and disclosure provisions 
authorized in PA-1, June 12th Special Session. The full year 
costs of the two positions is $62,130. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 2,225 

LEGISLl\TIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos • A'I!IOunt 

0 -$ 2,225 0 $ 0 

other Current Expenses 
Lobbyists Audit 0 $ 0 2 $ 31,000 2 $ 31,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 7 $ 10 $ 409,457 3 $ 47,828 

[lJ In 1991-92 it is anticipated that $145,900 will be collected by the agency and deposited in the General FUnd as revenue. 
The primary source of this revenue is from fees charged for the registration of lobbyists. Included in this estimate is 
$18,400 which is expected from the increase in the lobbyist registration fee (from $50 to $60) which will be made effective by 
amending existing regulations. 



60 - Freedom of Information Commdssion General Government 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION 
1106 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMI\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 14 

OPERATING BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 462,306 
002 other Expenses 68,713 
005 Equipment 2,502 

Agency Total - General Fund 533,521 

Agency Grand Total 533,521 

BUDGET BY l'ROGRAM 
Administration & Enforce Freedom of 

Infot1111ation Act 14/0 
Personal Services 462,306 
Other Expenses 68,713 
Equipment 2,502 

Total - General Fund 533,521 

EQUIPMENT {Recap) 
Equipment 2,502 

Agency Grand Total 533,521 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Personal Services Reduction (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the commission staff 
by 1 to effect a net savings of $25,944 in Personal 
Services. The net saving reflects a cost of $10,500, which 
represents expenses related to termination of an employee. 
The termination costs are based upon 10.5 pay periods. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflation Increase - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $2,938 in Other Expenses is recommended 
to effect economy. This reduction will eliminate the 
inflationary increase for FY 91-92. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

13 12 13 11 11 

553,592 509,673 563,154 516,736 516,736 
66,395 58,895 67, 63"3 64,695 64,695 
1,351 8,851 2,775 2,775 2,775 

621,338 577,419 633,562 584,206 584,206 

621,338 577,419 633,562 584,206 584,206 

13/0 12/0 13/0 11/0 11/0 
553,592 509,673 563,154 516,736 516,736 
66,395 58,895 67,633 64,695 64,695 

1,351 8,851 2,775 2, 775 2,775 
621,338 577,419 633,562 584,206 584,206 

1,351 8,851 2, 775 2,775 2, 775 

621,338 577,419 633,562 584,206 584,206 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLA:l'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

13 $ 598,343 13 $ 598,343 0 0 

-1 $ 
0 
0 

-1 $ 

-1 -$ 

10,383 
2,938 
1,424 

14,745 

25,944 

-1 $ 
0 
0 

-1 $ 

-1 -$ 

10,383 
2,938 
1,424 

14,/45 

25,944 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



General Governaent Freedom of Info~tion Coamission - 61 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFKRE'NCE 
Pos. Alaount Pos. Amount Pos* Amount 

other Expenses 0 -$ 2,938 0 -$ 2,938 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 11 $ 584,206 11 $ 584,206 0 $ 0 



62 - Judicial Selection Commission Gene~al Government 

JUDICIAL SELECTION COMMISSION 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 0 

OPERM'ING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 0 
002 Other Expenses 0 
005 Equipment 0 

Judicial Selection Commission 46,011 

Agency Total General Fund 46,011 

Agency Grand Total 46,011 

BUDGET BY P'UNCl'ION 
Judicial Selection Commission 0/0 
Personal Services 0 
Other Expenses 0 
Equipment 0 

021 Judicial Selection Commission 46,011 
Total - General Fund 46,011 

EQUIPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 0 

Agency Grand Total 46,011 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Agency other Expenses - (B) 
(G) A reduction in the Other Expens~s account, totalling 

$5,046, is recommended. This includes the removal of 
inflation ($1597) and a reduction in outside Professional 
Services ($3449). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Agency Equipment - (B) 
- (L) The elimination of funding for a Fax machine, $5,000, 
is provided, to effect economies. 

Equipment 

1107 

Estimated Aqency Govemo~•s 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended App~opriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1 1 1 1 1 

35,900 35,700 37,124 40,780 40,780 
36,100 30,000 36,297 21,257 21,257 

0 0 0 5,000 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

72,000 65,700 73,421 67,037 62,037 

72,000 65,700 73,421 67,037 62,037 

1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 
35,900 35,700 37,124 40,780 40,780 
36,100 30,000 36,297 21,257 21,257 

0 0 0 5,000 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

72,000 65,700 73,421 67,037 62,037 

0 0 0 5,000 0 

72,000 65,700 73,421 67,037 62,037 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1 $ 67,806 1 $ 67,806 0 0 

0 $ 5,080 0 $ 5,080 0 $ 0 
0 - 5, 803 0 - 5,803 0 0 
0 5,000 0 5,000 0 0 
0 $ 4,271 0 $ 4,217 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 5,046 0 -$ 5, 046 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 5,000 0 -$ 5,000 



General Government Judicial S~lection Commission - 63 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1991-92 Budget Totals 1 $ 67,037 1 $ 62,037 0 -$ 5,000 



64 - Department of Housing 

001 
002 
005 

046 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Property Tax Relief Fund 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Housing Construction &. 

Rehabilitation 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Fire sprinkler systems 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Community Development Block Grant 

Small Cities 
Rental Housing Rehabilitation 
Low Income Housing Assistance 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Homeownership Opportunities 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Low Income Housing Assistance 
Additional Funds Available 

Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Community Development Program 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Community Development Block Grant 
Small Cities 

Low Income Housing Assistance 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
1155 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

121 

202 

3,125,279 
914,161 

0 
89,285 

10,693,437 
6,556,627 

21,378,789 

31,318,433 
0 

8,439,704 

61,136,926 

21/22 
344,695 
10,229 

35 
354,959 

81,625 
354,854 

78,582 
515,061 

1,262,835 
1,262,835 
2,132,855 

1/1 
138,317 

4,679 
142,996 

3,664 

448,852 
448,852 
595,512 

9/8 
218,225 
225,949 
444,174 

11,195,199 
5,864 

11,201,063 

1,401 
1,401 

11,646,638 

103 

187 

3,502,758 
941,904 

2,000 
140,000 

7,031,500 
2,700,414 

14,318,576 

31,590,075 
3,900,000 

10,225,928 

60,034,579 

17/22 
560,634 
12,085 

0 
572,719 

0 
944,290 

0 
944,290 

1,326,640 
1,326,640 
2,843,649 

6/7 
209,946 

4,425 
214,371 

0 

744,038 
744,038 
958,409 

8/8 
264,354 
229,910 
494 1264 

10,280,705 
0 

10,280,705 

0 
0 

10,774,969 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

100 

187 

3 ,075,8,27 
913,304 

2,000 
180,000 

6,409,500 
2,649,414 

13,230,045 

33,154,529 
3,900,000 
3,321,910 

53,606,484 

17/28 
432,910 
13,205 

0 
446,115 

46,940 
864,600 
13,175 

924,715 

1,539,020 
1,539,020 
2,909,850 

5/7 
164,910 

6,475 
171,385 

0 

809,120 
809,120 
980,505 

13/9 
353,629 
237,630 
591,259 

8,665,730 
33,633 

8,699,363 

61,260 
61,260 

9,351,882 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

100 

187 

3,441,134 
922,240 

2,000 
50,000 

21,175,680 
7,068,414 

32,659,468 

33,710,361 
0 

11,189,650 

77,559,479 

14/62 
478,496 
13,580 

0 
492,076 

45,990 
863,185 

0 
909,175 

3,783,840 
3,783,840 
5,185,091 

7/4 
281,329 

6,850 
288,179 

0 

413,280 
413,280 
701,459 

9/9 
344,507 
362,135 
706,642 

7,872,144 
40,385 

7,912,529 

58,210 
58,210 

8,677,381 

General Government 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

94 

190 

3,262,051 
863,304 

0 
0 

16,854,000 
5,549,414 

26,528,769 

33,710,361 
0 

11,189,650 

71,428,780 

13/62 
478,095 
13,205 

0 
491,300 

45,990 
863,185 

0 
909,175 

3,783,840 
3,783,840 
5,184,315 

6/4 
281,668 

6,850 
288,518 

0 

413,280 
413,280 
701,798 

8/12 
344,673 
362,135 
706,808 

7,872,144 
40,385 

7,912,529 

58,210 
58,210 

8,677,547 

94 

190 

3,262,051 
863,304 

0 
0 

16,854,000 
5,549,414 

26,528,769 

33,710,361 
0 

11,189,650 

71,428,780 

13/62 
478,095 
13,205 

0 
491,300 

45,990 
863,185 

0 
909,175 

3,783,840 
3,783,840 
5,184,315 

6/4 
281,668 

6,850 
288,518 

0 

413,280 
413,280 
701,798 

8/12 
344,673 
362,135 
706,808 

7,872,144 
40,385 

7,912,529 

58,210 
58,210 

8,677,547 



General 

028 

023 

040 
024 

601 

602 

603 
604 

605 

Strategies For Affordability 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Creative Housing, Inc. 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Congregate Facilities Operation 
Costs 

Rental Assistance 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Tax .Abatement 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
Code Enforcement Related 
Relocation Costs 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Lower-Income Housing Assistance 
Conservation and Renewable Energy 
Oil Overcharge Funds 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Property Tax Relief Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Technical Support Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Community Housing Development 
Corporations 

Programs and Services 
Special Grants 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Independent Living Handicapped 
Persons 

Housing Assistance and Counseling 
Program 

Non-Profit Development 
Corporations 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Lower-Income Housing Assistance 
Community Development Block Grant 
Small Cities 

Rental Housing Rehabilitation 
Total - Federal Contribution 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

-·--·---·-·Actual..­
Expenditure 

1989-90 

16/33 
461,957 
450,600 

0 

709,212 
9,238,225 

2,659,414 
3,891,299 

5,914 
17,416,621 

1,903 
18,060,491 

0 
112,733 

18,175,127 

816,460 
0 

816,460 
36,408,208 

68/132 
1,962,085 

222,704 

49,250 
40,000 

0 
0 

50,000 

116,000 

580,000 
3,020,039 

1,371,062 

22,484 
29,972 

1,423,518 

5,910,156 
5,910,156 

10,353,713 

0 

GRAN'!' PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS {Recap) 
Independent Living Handicapped 
Persons 

Congregate Facilities Operation 
Costs 

Rental Assistance 
Housing Assistance and Counseling 

Program 
Non-Profit Development 

Corporations 

50,000 

709,212 
9,238,225 

116,000 

580,000 

--·--·-·~--·-·-·--·-------·Estimated- ·-·-·-··-·-Agency-·-· .. 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

10/22 
495,877 
478,086 

25,000 

1,272,500 
5,000,000 

2,649,414 
0 

51,000 
9,971,877 

0 
18,908,523 

0 
0 

18,908,523 

1',190,100 
3,900,000 
5,090,100 

33,970,500 

62/128 
2,383,947 

217,398 

50,000 
0 

65,000 
2,000 

50,000 

129,000 

580,000 
3,477,345 

1,311,857 

144,700 
0 

1,456,557 

6,965,150 
6,965,150 

11,899,052 

-412,000 

50,000 

1,272,500 
5,000,000 

129,000 

5/14 
275,457 
426,987 

25,000 

1,230,500 
5,000,000 

2,649,414 
0 

0 
9,607,3-58 

0 
21,848,347 

4,800 
98,249 

21,951,396 

912,510 
3,900,000 
4,812,510 

36,371,264 

60/129 
1,848,921 

229,007 

50,000 
40,000 
65,000 

2,000 

50,000 

129,000 

0 
2,413,928 

1,482,920 

96,135 
0 

1,579,055 

0 
0 

3,992,983 

0 

50,000 

1,230,500 
5,000,000 

129,000 

9/9 
277,539 
304,980 

0 

2,350,000 
18,000,000 

2,649,414 
4,368,000 

51,000 
28,000,933 

0 
23,174,808 

0 
0 

23,174,808 

746,600 
0 

746,600 
51,922,341 

61/103 
2,333,331 

234,695 

50,000 
0 
0 

2,000 

50,000 

169,000 

606,680 
3,445,706 

1,597,749 

116,100 
0 

1,713,849 

6,187, 720 
6,1871720 

11,347,275 

-274,068 

50,000 

2,350,000 
18,000,000 

169,000 

of - 65 

· · ~ -Governor--'-a-.. 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

16/9 
477,962 
304,980 

0 

1,729,000 
15,000,000 

2,649,414 
2,900,000 

0 
23,061,356 

0 
23,174,808 

0 
0 

23,174,808 

746,600 
0 

746,600 
46,982,764 

51/103 
1,953,653 

176,134 

0 
0 
0 
0 

50,000 

75,000 

0 
2,254,787 

1,597,749 

116,100 
0 

1, 713,849 

6,187,720 
6,187, 720 

10,156,356 

-274·,ooo 

50,000 

1,729,000 
15,000,000 

75,000 

16/9 
477,962 
304,980 

0 

1,729,000 
15,000,000 

2,649,414 
2,900,000 

0 
23,061,356 

0 
23,174,808 

0 
0 

23,174,808 

746,600 
0 

746,600 
46,982,764 

51/103 
1,953,653 

176,134 

0 
0 
0 
0 

50,000 

75,000 

0 
2,254,787 

1,5971749 

116,100 
0 

1,713,849 

6,187,720 
6,187,720 

10,156,356 

-274,000 

50,000 

1,729,000 
15,000,000 

75,000 

580,000 0 606,680. 0 0 



66 - Departaent of Housinq 

GRANT PAYMENTS '1'0 TOWNS (Recap} 
702 Tax Abatement 
703 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
704 Code Enforcement Related 

Relocation Costs 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

2,659,414 
3,891,299 

5,914 

0 

61,136,926 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Relocation Assistance Program - (B) The Relocation 
Assistance program provides grants to municipalities to 
assist them in carrying out the relocation of Persons 
displaced by municipal housing code enforcement activities. 
- (G) Since the program has not been utilized in the past 
two years because the resources have been inadequate for 
effective use, the Governor recommends eliminating the 
program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Code Enforcement Related 
Relocation Costs 

Transfer Grant Payment to General Fund - (B) In FY 1991-92 
the Rental Assistance Pro9ram (RAP) and Payment-In Lieu of 
Taxes Grant were paid from non-General FUnd Resources. The 
Connecticut Housing Finance Authority provided $13 million 
to the State for RAP. In addition, the $3.9 million for the 
P.I.L.O.T. grant was paid from the Property Tax Relief FUnd. 
- (G) The Governor recommends transferring payment for the 
Rental Assistance Program ($13 million) and the Payment-In 
Lie~ of Taxes Grant ($3.9 million) back to the General Fund 
for FY 91-92. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Rental Assistance 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Payment-In Lieu of Taxes 
Total - General Fund 

TransferjReduce Rental Assistance Proqra:m - (B} This program 

General Government 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 

2,649,414 2,649,414 2,649,414 
0 0 4,368,000 

51,000 0 51,000 

2,000 2,000 2,000 

60,034,579 53,606,~84 77,559,479 

GOU'ERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE 

Pos. AliiOWlt 

100 $ 13,479,936 

-3 $ 
0 
0 -
0 

-3 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

59,333 
8,936 

90,000 
496,500 
474,769 

51,000 

13,000,000 

3,900,000 
16,900,000 

Pos. AliiOWlt 

100 $ 13,479,936 

-3 $ 
0 
0 -
0 

-3 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

59,333 
8,936 

90,000 
496,500 
474,769 

51,000 

13,000,000 

3,900,000 
16,900,000 

1991-92 1991-92 

2,649,414 2,649,414 
2,900,000 2,900 ,ooo 

0 0 

0 0 

71,428,780 71,428,780 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 



General Government 

provides rental assistance to low income families living in 
private rental housing and to the elderly residents of 
state-assisted elderly housing who pay in excess of 30% of 
their monthly income towards rent and utilities. In order 
to address the needs of the state's homeless population, the 
daily administration of RAP (excluding the elderly portion) 
was transferred from the Department of Housing to the 
Department of Human Resources for FY 1990-91. The 
Department of Housing, however, maintained ultimate 
responsibility for the program. 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the program by $3 
million to effect economy. The 1990-91 current service 
level for this program is $18 million. It is estimated that 
due to restructuring of the program administration and 
benefits, $13 million will serve the same number of families 
(3,483) that received rental assistance in FY 1990-91. In 
addition, the Governor also recommends transferring the 
daily administration of the program back to DOH. Thus, the 
seven positions which were reflected in DHR's budget are 
transferred to DOH. Annual Personal Services costs related 
to this program are $200,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Rental Assistance 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Ftmding for Payment-In Lieu of Taxes (P.LL.O.T) -
(B) This program annually pays municipalities in which 
state-assisted moderate rental housing projects are operated 
by housing authorities, an amount equal to a percentage of 
the taxes that would be paid on such property were they not 
exempt from taxation. The funds, which the Housing 
authorities otherwise would have to pay to the municipality, 
may equal up to 12% of the shelter rent. The authorities 
may use the funds for social services to the occupants, the 
operating costs of reserves of the property, or the 
maintenance or improvements of the physical quality of the 
property. Nineteen municipalities are served by this 
program. 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing this program by $1 
million from $3.9 million to $2.9 million. Each of the 
twenty municipalities will receive an amount that is less 
than the amount which they actually received in 1989-90. 
- (L) The Subcommittee proposes reducing P.I.L.O.T. by $1 
million to effect economy. It is anticipated that 
municipalities will receive P.I.L.O.T. payments in the 
amount estimated below: 

A 

Town 

Estimated Pilot Payments 
FY '92 Budget 

B 
'91-'92 

Estimated 
Payment 

Bristol 
Danbury 
Darien 

$ 104,417 

East Hartford 
Enfield 
Greenwich 
Hartford 
Meriden 
Middletown 
New Britain 

147,851 
55,265 
39,874 
85,344 

101,549 
604,266 
103,417 

86,926 
358,335 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

7 $ 

0 
7 -$ 

0 

3,000,000 
3,000,000 

Depart:ment of Housing - 67 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

7 $ 

0 
7 -$ 

0 

3,000,000 
3,000,000 

DIFf'ERE!fCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 



68 - Department of Housing 

New Canaan 
New London 
Norwich 
Seymour 
Stamford 
Stratford 
Westport 
Wethersfield 
Windham 

Total 

7,251 
142,157 
231,873 
44,128 

590,043 
56,238 
51,985 
15,324 
73,757 

$2,900,000 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Payment-In Lieu of Taxes 

Reduce Housing Assistance and Co\Ulseling Grant - (B) The 
Housing Assistance and Counseling Program provides financial 
assistance to non-profit corporations that provide 
meditation and counseling services in matters relating to 
landlord and tenant relations. Financial assistance is also 
provided to defray the cost incurred in establishing a 
tenant management organization. 
- (G} A reduction of $94,000 is recommended for the Housing 
Assistance and Counseling program to effect economy. This 
reduction will reduce the program from $129,000 to $75,000. 
- (L} A reduction of $94,000 is recommended for the Housing 
Assistance and Counseiing p"rogram to effect economy. This 
reduction will reduce the program from $129,000 to $75,000. 
The allocation of this grant is as follows: Hartford Urban 
League {$25,000); Neighbor Housing Coalition {$25,000) and 
Housing Resource Center {$25,000), 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Personal Service Adjustment - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends transferring 3 positions to 
Bond Funds to effect economy. The transfer of the 3 
positions will result in a General Fund savings of $70,000 
in 1991-92. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

other Expense Reduction - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $58,936 is recommended for Other 
Expenses to effect economy. This reduction will result in 
the elimination of the inflationary increase ($8,936), and 
funding for the Regional Housing Councils. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Technical Support - (B) The Department of Housing 
funds a grant for the Statewide Housing Development 
Corporation which provides technical assistance and 
management training for the development of housing. 

(G) The Governor recommends eliminating funding {$50,000} 
for technical assistance to housing development corporations 
to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 94,000 

-3 -$ 70,000 

0 -$ 58,936 

General Government 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. 

0 -$ 1,000,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 94,000 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 70,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 58,936 0 $ 0 



General Govert'llltent Department of Housing - 69 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIMIVE 

Other current Expenses 
Community Housing Development 
Corporation 

Eliminate Equipment Funding - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends eliminating funding ($2,000) 
for equipment to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Appropriations Progra:a Reportinq - (B) 
- (L) To facilitate legislative monitoring of agency 
operations, the Subcommittee requests that the Department 
submit a quarterly report on production and financial 
activities to the Office of Fiscal Analysis. 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 50,000 0 -$ 50,000 

0 -$ 2,000 0 -$ 2,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 101 $ 26,528,769 101 $ 26,528,769 

1991 BOND Atn'HORIZA1'IONS ( 1] 

Project or Program. 

Housing development and rehabilitation, including moderate rental, 
congregate and elderly housing, urban homesteading, community 
housing development corporations, housing purchase and 
rehabilitation, rental rehabilitation, energy conservation loan 
program, housing infrastructure, housing for the homeless, housing 
for low income persons, limited equity cooperatives and mutual 
housing projects, removal and disposal of hazardous material 
including asbestos and lead-based paint in residential structures, 
emergency repair assistance for senior citizens, housing land bank 
and land trust, housing and community development, predevelopment 
grants and loans, reimbursement for state surplus highway takings, 
private rental investment mortgage and equity program, septic 
system repair loan program, and participation in federal programs, 
moderate cost housing, housing receivorships and the housing 
receivership loan fund and not less than three million dollars for 
the energy conservation loan program, (Sec. 9), SA 91-7, JSS 

1991 Prior 
Authorization Authorization 

$53,000,000 $306,500,000 

1991 80RD AUTHORIZl\TION REDUCTIONS 

Original Allllount of Reduced 
Project or Program Authorization Reduction Authorization 

GIA to Bridgeport for improvement of federally 
insured or subsidized low and moderate income 
housing $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 

GIA to Bridgeport for transitional housing 
facilities 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 

GIA to the Varick Hannah Gray Development Corp. for 
construction of a housinq facility 500,000 500,000 0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$359,500,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



10- Department of.Housing General GovertUilent 

[1] PA 90-238, ".An Act Concerning Bond-Financed State Housing Programs", consolidated over 40 Department of Housing bond fund 
accounts into two funds: the Housing Assistance Bond Fund and the Housing Repayment and Revolving Loan Fund. 

The Housing Assistance Bond Fund is the repository for all proceeds of bonds allocated by the State Bond Commission for DOH 
programs after July 1, 1990. The proceeds of bonds allocated by the Bond Commission prior to the effective date of the 
consolidation will not go through the new Housing Assistance Bond Fund. These proceeds will follow the various statutory and 
administrative bond funds and program funds that were in place prior to the enactment of .this legislation. 

The Housing Repayment and Revolving Loan Fund will receive all repayments of loans made under current DOH programs that are 
set up statutorily as revolving loan programs. Statutory revolving loans are those made pursuant-to statutes that direct 
repayments back to the program fund for the purpose of providing further financial assistance. The bill also provide_s that all 
payments of service fees other than those financed with bond proceeds and most other unrestricted-payments related to state 
bond-financed housing programs be deposited into the revolving fund. 



General Government State Properties Review· Board- 71 
------~----~---------------------------------------

--- S'I'A'l'EPROPER'l'IESREVIEWBOARD[-1]--

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION st.HotARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 

OPERAT:rNG BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 182,307 
002 Other Expenses 133,498 
005 Equipment 0 

Agency Total -General Fund 315,805 

Agency Grand Total 315,805 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Review of Proposed Transactions 5/0 

Personal Sarvices 182,307 
Other Expenses 133,498 
Equipment 0 

Total - General Fund 315,805 

EQUIPMEl"ll" {Recap} 
Equipment 0 

Agency Grand Total 315,805 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate AUtonomous Review Board - (B) The Properties 
Review Board is composed of 6 members who are responsible 
for overseeing real estate transactions involving the state 
and approving the selection of design professionals and 
their contracts. The Board is staffed by 5 full-time 
employees. 

(G) The Governor recommends that the Board become an 
advisory body within the Department of Public Works to 
effect a net savings of $266,000. The cost of terminating 
the 5 employees of the Board is estimated at $75,821. 
- (L} The Current Services level is retained to enable the 
Board to continue performing its oversight function in an 
autonomous manner. It is anticipated that maintaining the 
CUrrent Service level will preserve State savings which have 
historically resulted from the actions of the Board. 
Estimates indicate that a savings of $1 million will result 
for FY 1990-91. In FY 1989-90, state savings were 
approximately $2.3 million. Typically, the savings that are 
achieved involve real estate transactions. The turn around 

1162 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 19U-92 1991~92 1991-92 

5 5 5 0 5 

183,765 147,892 186,265 75,821 187,757 
160,569 135,066 183,450 0 153,400 

1,000 0 2,000 0 1,000 

345,334 282,958 371,715 75,821 342,157 

345,334 282,958 371,715 75,821 342,157 

5/0 5/0 5/0 0/0 5/0 
183,765 147,892 186,265 75,821 187,757 
160, 569 135,066 183,450 0 153,400 

1,000 0 2,000 0 1,000 
345,334 282,958 371,715 75,821 342,157 

1,000 0 2,000 0 1,000 

345,334 282,958 371,715 75,821 342,157 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIJ\TIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. 1\!Bount 

5 $ 324,122 5 $ 324,122 0 0 

0 $ 11,290 0 $ 11,290 0 $ 0 
0 6,745 0 6, 745 0 0 
0 $ 18,035 0 $ 18,035 0 $ 0 



72 - State Properties Review Board General Government 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Allotmt Pos. Amount 

time with respeqt to review by the Board, averages about 13 
days. 

Personal Services -5 -$ 111,936 0 $ 0 5 $ 111,936 
other Expenses 0 153,400 0 0 0 153,400 
Equipment 0 - 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 
Total - General Fund -5 -$ 266,336 0 $ 0 5 $ 266,336 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 75,821 5 $ 342,157 5 $ 266,336 

[1] PA 91-124, ''An Act Concerning Consultant Services" authorized the Department of Transportation (DOT) to select and enter 
into a contract with architects and engineers for capital projects without the Properties Review Board's review and approval, 
A minimal decrease in the workload of the Board is expected to result from the passge ·of this legislation. 



General Government 

--- ---S'fk1'E-'fREASURER 

001 
002 
005 

POS:rTJ:ON S~ 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATil\IG BUDGE'!' 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Fund name unknown for fund 01992 
Investment Funds 
Bond Funds 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P.ROGlW"l 

Administration 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 
Additional FUnds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Unclaimed Property 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Investments 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment-Investment Fund 

Total - Investment Funds 

Cash Manageaent Division 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Bond Funds 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Second Injury and Compensation FUnd 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment-Second Injury Fund 
Total - Second Injury Fund 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

73 
0 

79 

2,198,813 
421,077 
14,327 

2,634,217 

2,607,607 
18,215,537 

40,000 
244,618 

23,741,979 

23/6 
895,632 
209,902 
14,327 

1,119,861 

162,485 
162,485 

1,282,346 

12/0 
222,827 
112,979 
335,806 

0/36 
1,216,228 

16,779,976 
219,333 

18,215,537 

35(3 
900,064 

87,036 
0 

987,100 

40,000 
82,133 

122,133 
1,109,233 

0/34 
1,552,444 
1,002,385 

52,778 
2,607,607 

1201 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

71 
3 

92 

2,408,044 
826,414 

20,000 

3,254,458 

2,886,564 
11,359,523 

45,500 
374,377 

17,920,422 

23/6 
990,978 
510,230 

0 
1,501,208 

218,366 
218,366 

1,719,574 

12/0 
336,923 
146,514 
483,437 

0/39 
1,875,345 
9,334,178 

150,000 
11,359,523 

32/3 
1,049,372 

137,870 
20,000 

1,207,242 

45,500 
156,011 
201,511 

1,408,753 

0/44 
1,380,947 
1,005,617 

500,000 
2,886,564 

EstiB!l!lted 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

71 
3 

92 

2,352,911 
694,323 

0 

3,047,234 

2,981,486 
18,509,737 

45,500 
470,327 

25,054,284 

23/6 
795,150 
353,930 

0 
1,149,080 

316,643 
316,643 

1,465,723 

12/0 
336,923 
146,514 
483,437 

0(39 
1,875,345 

16,484,392 
150,000 

18,509,737 

32/3 
1,035,719 

159,079 
0 

1,194,798 

45,500 
153,684 
199,184 

1,393,982 

0/44 
1,380,947 
1,100,539 

500,000 
2,981,486 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

73 
0 

106 

2,811,682 
794,767 

60,000 

3,666,449 

4,390,053 
19,400,726 

55,000 
533,453 

28,045,681 

25/6 
1,092,358 

450,440 
40,000 

1,582,798 

367,475 
367,475 

1,950,273 

12/0 
369,479 
153,253 
522,732 

0/40 
1,947,247 

17,353,479 
100,000 

19,400,726 

32/3 
1,167,532 

154,673 
20,000 

1,342,205 

55,000 
165,978 
220,978 

1,563,183 

0/57 
1,550,722 
1,089,331 
1,750,000 
4,390,053 

State Treasurer - 73 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

73 
0 

106 

2,761,544 
574,767 

20,000 

3,356,311 

3,770,053 
19,400,726 

55,000 
533,453 

27,115,543 

25/6 
1,042,220 

298,197 
0 

1,340,417 

367,475 
367,475 

1, 707,892 

12/0 
369,479 
140,169 
509,648 

0/40 
1,947,247 

17,353,479 
100,000 

19,400,726 

32/3 
1,167,532 

100,000 
20,000 

1,287,532 

55,000 
165,978 
220 ,9'78 

1,508,510 

0/57 
1,550,722 
1,089,331 
1~130,000 
3,770,053 

71 
0 

106 

2,726,544 
674,767 

20,000 

3,421,311 

3,770,053 
19,400,726 

55,000 
533,453 

27,180,543 

23/6 
1,007,220 

298,197 
0 

1,305,417 

367,475 
367,475 

1,672,892 

12/0 
369,479 
240,169 
609,648 

0/40 
1,947,247 

17,353,479 
100,000 

19,400,726 

32/3 
1,167,532 

100,000 
20,000 

1,287,532 

55,000 
165,978 
220,978 

1,508,510 

0/57 
1,550,722 
1,089,331 
1,130 ,ooo 
3,770,053 



74 - State Treasurer 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Debt Management 3/0 
Personal Services 180,290 
Other Expenses 11,160 

Total - General Fund 191,450 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 14,327 
Equipment-second Injury FUnd 52,778 

Equipment-Investment Fund 219,333 
Total - All Funds 286,438 

Agency Grand Total 23,741,979 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Prograa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce other Expenses (B) 
- (G) Funds are reduced in the other Expenses Account to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Appraise and Liquidate Available tlnclaiaed Assets - (B) 
Currently, the state Treasurer holds escheated property with 
an estimated value of $3.5 million in a stock portfolio and 
approximately $75,000 in property which is unclaimed 
(jewelry, coins and so on) and located in a number of safety 
deposit boxes. CGS sec. 3-68 allows the Treasurer to sell 
such property at his discretion. However, if the Treasurer 
sells securities prior to the end of a three-year period, a 
claimant is entitled to either the proceeds of the sale of 
the securities or the market value of the securities at the 
time the claim is made, whichever amount is 9reater. 
Although to date these assets have not been· liquidated, the 
minimum period of time has elapsed between the delivery of 
properties to the Treasurer and his ability to liquidate 
them. 
- (L) Funds in the amount of $100,000 are included for 
brokerage fees ($90,000) and appraisal fees ($10,000) so the 
actual value of the assets can be determined. The 
Treasurer's Office estimates that it would take 
approximately one month to complete the appraisals and 
liquidate the assets. The resulting one-time revenue of 
$3.57 million would be realized in FY 1991-92. 

Other Expenses 

General Govern.ent 

EstU.ted Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request RecOllllellded Appropriation 

199D-91 199D-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

4/0 4/0 4/0 4/0 4/0 
180,771 185,119 202,313 202,313 202,313 

31,800 34,800 36,401 36,401 36,401 
212,571 219,919 2381714 238,714 238,714 

-150,000 0 -20,000 -20,000 -20,000 

20,000 0 60,000 20,000 20,000 
500,000 500,000 1,750,000 1,130,000 1,130,000 
150,000 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 
670,000 650,000 1,910,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 

17,920,422 25,054,284 28,045,681 27,115,543 27,180,543 

GOVERNOR'S LEGIS~ DIFFEliENCE 

Pos. 

73 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

--
3,062,624 

393,243 
31,939 
20,000 

445,182 

151,495 

0 

Pos. 

73 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

AIIOUnt 

393,243 
31,939 
20,000 

445,182 

151,495 

100,000 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

-unt 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

100,000 



General Go:venuaent 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) Funds in the amount of $35,000 and 2 positions are 
removed from the agency's budget to effect economy. The 
monies removed reflect net savings which have been adjusted 
to include unemployment, accrued time payments, and other 
termination costs. 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Iuaount 

0 $ 0 

73 $ 3,356,311 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 35,000 

71 $ 3,421,311 

OTHER SIGRIFICAft 1991 LEGISLAXl:ON AFFEC'l'ING THE AGERC!"'S BUDGET 

State Treasurer - 75 

-2 -$ 35,000 

-2 $ 65,000 

SA 91-40, "An J\et to Implement the :Recomii!Emdations of the Thomas Co!l!ll!l:ission with Respect to the Bridgeport Financial Review 
Board" - This act transfers the responsibility for the Bridgeport Financial Review Board from the State Treasurer's Office 
(where it has been since 1988), to the Office of Policy and Management. Administrative expenses totalling $426,066 and 4 
1/2 positions will continue to be reimbursed by the City of Bridgeport. 

PA 91-207, "An Act Concerning Notice Requirements for the second Injury Fund"- This act allows the State Treasurer to contest 
a workers' compensation claim a~ainst the Second Injury Fund when the workers' compensation commissioner orders him to pay 
benefits from the fund because an employer or insurer fails or is unable to do so. By permitting the Treasurer to contest such 
claims there is a potential savings of approximately $2 million to the Second Injury Fund. There would be no impact on the 
General Fund because the expenses and disbursements are supported through Second Injury Fund assessments on self-insurers and 
insurance carriers. 

1991 BOND AU'l'ltORl:ZATIONS 

Project or Program 

Costs for interest rate swap contracts and other mechanisms to 
enhance marketability of certain General Obligation bond issues; 
(Sec. 2(a)), SA 91-7 

1991 
AUthoriEation 

$5,000,000 

Prior 
J\Uthoriz:ation 

$0 

Total 
Project Cost 

{State Funds) 

$5,000,000 



76 - State Coaptroller 

001 
002 
005 

029 

023 

011 

POSITION SUHmRY 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERM.'ING BUDGE'!' 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency TOtal - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGE'!' BY PROGRAM 
Manage~t Services 

Personal Serv~ces 
Other Expenses 
Financial Management Information 

Systems 
Equipment 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Local Institutions in 
Humanities 

Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board 

Total - General Fund 

Accounting Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Payroll and Special Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Retirement 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
State Employees Retirement Data 

Base 
overtime Funding 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

STATE COMPTROLLER 
1202 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

359 
0 

8 

8,594,410 
3,461,199 

39,282 
3,918,907 

93,590 

16,107,.388 

546,234 

16,653,622 

111/0 
2,536,761 
2,506,983 

2,137,112 
17,139 

75,000 

18,590 
7,291,585 

87/0 
2,577,919 

512,453 
7,235 

3,097,607 

56/0 
1,601,432 

202,957 
8,793 

1,813,182 

105/8 
1,878,298 

238,806 

1,781,795 
0 

6,115 
3,905,014 

546,234 
546,234 

4,451,248 

0 

333 
7 

8 

8,926,595 
5,379,408 

42,500 
4,481,956 

93,590 

18,.924,049 

600,000 

19,524,049 

94/0 
2,737,095 
4,184,397 

1,859, 714 
2,500 

75,000 

18,590 
8,877,296 

84/0 
2,849,249 

735,780 
0 

3,585,029 

54/0 
1,715,191 

178,556 
10,000 

1,903, 747 

101/8 
2,125,060 

280,675 

2,522,242 
100,000 

30,000 
5,057,977 

600,000 
600,000 

5,657,977 

-500,000 

Esti-.ted 
Expenditure 

199G-91 

333 
0 

7 

9,024,876 
3,659,493 

42,500 
4,209,444 

93,590 

17,029,903 

600,000 

17,629,903 

333/7 
2,648,183 
2,557,118 

2,271,955 
42,500 

75,000 

18,590 
7,613,346 

0/0 
2,708,877 

624,350 
0 

3,333,227 

o;o 
1,379,902 

174,475 
0 

1,554,377 

o;o 
2,287,914 

303,550 

1,937,327 
162 

0 
4,528,953 

600,000 
600,000 

5,128,953 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

333 
0 

8 

10,032,067 
3,615,620 

468,486 
4,466,724 

93,590 

18,676,487 

600,000 

19,276,487 

102/0 
3,117,145 
2,359,600 

1,910,677 
437,900 

75,000 

18,590 
7,918,912 

80/0 
3,013,442 

708,675 
5,000 

3,727,117 

48/0 
1,684,025 

189,545 
14,620 

1,888,190 

103/8 
2,442,455 

357,800 

2,556,047 
0 

10,966 
5,367,268 

600,000 
600,000 

5,967,268 

-225,000 

General Government 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

333 
13 

8 

10,032,067 
3,385,995 

460,000 
4,384,676 

93,590 

18,.356,328 

765,000 

19,121,328 

102/0 
3,117,145 
2,211,055 

1,869,578 
429,414 

75,000 

18,590 
7, 720,782 

80/0 
3,013,442 

663,655 
5,000 

3,682,097 

48/0 
1,684,025 

176,072 
14,620 

1,874, 717 

103/8 
2,442,455 

335,213 

2,515,098 
0 

10,966 
5,303,732 

765,000 
765,000 

6,068,732 

-225,000 

330 
13 

8 

9,211,567 
3,325,995 

0 
4,125,172 

18,590 

16,681,324 

765,000 

17,446,324 

99/0 
2,296,645 
2,151,055 

1,610,074 
0 

0 

18,590 
6,076,364 

8o;o 
3,013,442 

663,655 
0 

3,677,097 

48/0 
1,684,025 

176,072 
0 

1,860,097 

103/8 
2,442,455 

335,213 

2,515,098 
0 
0 

5,292,766 

765,000 
765,000 

6,057,766 

-225,000 



General Government 

601 

602 

GRANT PAYMER'l'S - O'l"HER. THAN TOWHS 
Grants to Local Institutions in 
Humanities 

Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

. ~~--··-·--·~--·-·-"·-Ac-tual 

(Recap) 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

75,000 

18.590 

39,282 

16,653,622 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reporting Requirement - (B) 
- (L) The Comptroller is required to report quarterly to the 
Appropriations Committee through the Office of Fiscal 
Analysis on the progress of the time and attendance issue. 

Eliminate Funding for Agency Wide Equipment - (B) 
- (L) Funding for equipment is eliminated in order to effect 
economies. 

Equipment 

Transfer Grants to Local Institutions in Humanities - (B) 
- (L) Grants to Local Institutions in Humanities are 
transferred to the Commission on the Arts in order to 
enhance the Commission's ability to qualify for federal 
funds. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Local Institutions in 
Humanities 

Reduce Funding for Financial Management Information System -
(B) This system works toward the improvement in the state's 
capabilities in the areas of personnel, payroll, accounting 
and budgeting. 
- (L) Funding is reduced to effect economies. The Current 
Services Level is $1,869,578. 

Other current Expenses 
Financial Management Information 

____ ._._ ... _.EstilM.ted .. _. 
Appropriated 

1990-91 

75,000 

18' 590 

42,500 

19,524,049 

Expenditure 
1990-91 

75,000 

18,590 

42,500 

17,629,903 

State Coll!ipt'roller - 77 

.... Agency .. _ ~······ _.Governor . .!.s .... __ .. _ .. __ _ 
Request Reco~nded Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

75,000 75,000 0 

18,590 18,590 18,590 

468,486 460,000 0 

19,276,487 19,1·21,328 17,446,324 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 11mount 

333 $ 16,671,902 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

1,107,191 
231,501 
348,763 
460,000 

1,684,453 

0 

0 

Pos. Amotmt 

333 $ 16,671,902 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

1,107,191 
231,501 
348 t 763 
460,000 

1,684,453 

460,000 

75,000 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

11m0unt 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

460,000 

75,000 



78 - State Comptroller 

GOVEllROR'S LEGISLATI:VE 
Pos. Amount Pos. ~unt 

System 

Reduce Aqency ~de Personal Services - (B) 
(L) Funding for Personal Services is reduced to effect 

economies. 

Personal Services 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) Funds and 3 positions are removed from the agency's 
budget to effect economy. The monies removed reflect net 
savings which have been adjusted to include unemployment, 
accrued time payments, and other termination costs. 

Personal Services 

Reduce Agency ~de Funding - (B) 
- (L) Funding is reduced for Personal Services and Other 
Expenses to effect economies. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

2S9,S04 

115,500 

65,000 

640,000 
60,000 

700,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 333 $ 18,356,355 330 $ 16,681,351 

1991 BOND AtmKJIUZATIORS 

1991 Prior 
Project or Prograa Authorization Authorization 

For Connecticut Public Broadcasting, Inc.! Expansion and improvements 
of video production facilities, Hartford, Sec. 23(j)(1), SA 91-7, JSS 

Construction and equipment for instructional television fixed service 
system, Sec. 23(j)(2), SA 91-7, JSS 

$400,000 

500,000 

$ 0 

2,327,200 

General Govermaent 

DIFFERE:IJCE 
Pos. ~unt 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

259,504 

115,500 

65,000 

640,000 
60,000 

700,000 

-3 -$ 1,675,004 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State P'unds) 

$ 400,000 

2,827,200 



General Government Department of Revenue services ~ 79 

.. ...... ..... DWARTMENTUFREVENUESERVICES 

001 
002 
005 

011 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses [1} 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Agency Total General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Management Services 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Income Tax Administration 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

AUdit 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Collection & Enforcement 
PersOnal services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Inheritance 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Operations Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Information Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMEJ!l'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

1203 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

878 
17 

27,262,940 
7,073,966 

232,699 
0 

34,569,605 

34,569,605 

100/0 
2,973 '737 
1,902,733 

0 
57,757 

4,934,227 

385/0 
12,855,127 

2,103,338 
541581 

15,013,046 

93/0 
2,955,450 

287,426 
3,242,876 

35/0 
1,096,024 

68,998 
0 

1,165,022 

182/0 
4,813,915 

359,169 
19' 791 

5,192,875 

83/0 
2,568,687 
2,352,302 

100,570 
5,021,559 

0 

232,699 

34,569,605 

843 
16 

29,677,890 
8,344,880 

340,427 
0 

38,363,197 

38,363,197 

86/0 
3,277,013 
1,655,386 

0 
170,200 

5,102,599 

383/0 
14,681,026 

2,777,799 
26' 562 

17,485,387 

89/0 
3,152,503 
1,002,622 
4,155,125 

33/0 
1,198,611 

74,938 
0 

1' 2'73, 549 

159/0 
5,181,219 

338,046 
16,100 

5,535,365 

93/0 
2,776,135 
2,496,089 

127,565 
5,399,789 

-588,617 

340,427 

38,363,197 

Er;timated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

843 
16 

29,533,735 
7,436,880 

109,449 
0 

37,080,064 

37,080,064 

86/0 
3,248,450 
2,408,747 

0 
398 

5,657' 595 

383/0 
14,273,232 

2,274,983 
22,901 

16,571,116 

89/0 
3,176,404 

310,197 
3,486,601 

33/0 
1,132,271 

38,307 
0 

1,170,578 

159/0 
5,027,969 

248,874 
0 

5,276,843 

93/0 
2,675,409 
2,155,772 

86,150 
4,917,331 

0 

109,449 

37,080,064 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

B41 
16 

32,286,360 
7,406,059 

534,150 
0 

40, '226, 569 

40,226,569 

93/0 
3,777,610 
1,840,023 

0 
15,375 

5,633,008 

374(0 
15,749,020 

2,381,804 
350,500 

18,481,324 

93/0 
3,549,834 

323,000 
3,872,834 

33/0 
1,310,501 

40,010 
3,500 

1,354,011 

155/0 
5,694,124 

260' 292 
53,675 

6,008,091 

93/0 
3,168,467 
2,560,930 

111' 100 
5,840,497 

-963,196 

534,150 

40,226,569 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

B35 
3 

31,518,369 
7,017,512 

350,000 
0 

101/0 
3,991,620 
1,808,747 

0 
0 

5,800,367 

368/0 
15,198,443 

2,274,983 
350,000 

17,823,426 

91/0 
3,423,149 

310,197 
3, 733,346 

3i;O 
1,194,952 

38,307 
0 

1,233,259 

153/0 
5,337,814 

248,874 
0 

5,586,688 

91/0 
2,972,391 
2,336,404 

0 
5,308,795 

-600,000 

350,000 

38,885,881 

B35 
3 

31,518,369 
6,917,512 
2,250,000 
6,000,000 

46,685,881 

46,685,881 

101/0 
3,991,620 
1,708,747 
6,000,000 
2,000,000 

13,700,367 

368/0 
15,198,443 

2,274,983 
250,000 

11,723,426 

91/0 
3,423,149 

310' 197 
3, 733' 346 

31/0 
1,194;952 

38,307 
0 

1,233,259 

153/0 
5,337,814 

248,874 
0 

5,586,688 

91/0 
2,972,391 
2,336,404 

0 
5,308,795 

-600,000 

2,250,000 

46,685,881 



80 - DeparbDent of Revenue Services General Gove~nt 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\mount Pos. 1\mount Pos. 1\mount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 841 $ 36,486,348 841 $ 36,486,348 0 0 

Iftflation and NOn-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 2,730,350 0 $ 2, 730,350 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 - 299,368 0 - 299,368 0 0 
Equipment 0 90,551 0 90,551 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 2,521,533 0 $ 2,521,533 0 $ 0 

Acquire Additional Laptop Computers "TC" - (B) It is the 
goal of the Audit Division to fully automate all audit 
activities to increase the number of ~ield and office audits 
and special compliance and enforcement programs. 
- (G) Funding in the amount of $350,000 is recommended to 
acquire an additional 70 lap-top computers and software in 
order to increase the productivity of the Audit Division's 
field audits. The Thomas Commission estimated that this 
option would generate $800,000 during the first year. The 
Office of Policy and Management estimates that the revenue 
generated in FY 1991-92 as a result of several productivity 
enhancements (Autodial System, Nexus, Mail Warrants, 
Occupational Tax and additions to the Interstate Sales and 
Use Tax Unit) will be approximately $1 million. 
- (L) Funding in the amount of $250;000 is recommended to 
acquire an additional 50 lap-top computers and software in 
order to increase the productivity of the Audit Division's 
field audit. The Thomas Commission estimated that this 
option would pay for itself during the first year. The 
Office of Policy and Management estimates that the revenue 
generated in FY 1991-92 as a result of several pro~uctivity 
enhancements (Autodial System, Nexus, Mail Warrants, 
Occupational Tax and additions to the Interstate Sales and 
Use Tax Unit) will be approximately $1,000,000. 

Equipment 0 $ 350,000 0 $ 250,000 0 -$ 100,000 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 350,000 0 $ 250,000 0 -$ 100,000 

Automate Dialing System ftTCft - (B) Approximately 70 percent 
of telephone attempts made by Collection & Enforcement 
personnel result in either no answers, disconnects or no 
longer in service, answering machines or answering services, 
or wrong number dialed. 
- (G) Automation of the dialing system would increase 
efficiency of operations because only telephone attempts 
w~ere actual contact is made would be passed on to the 
revenue agent for collection. The Thomas Commission 
recommended th~t $333 1 ~50 for computer hardware and software 
and telephone headsets are necessary to operationa1ize the 
system. However~ the Office of Policy and Management 
believes that this can be absorbed within existing 
resources. The Thomas Commissiori estimated that this would 
result in $9.57 million in increased productivity and 
overdue revenue collections. HoweVer, the Office of Policy 
and Management estimates that this option in cOnjunction 
with other productivity enhancements will generate 
approximately $!.million in collections. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Reassign CorporAte Tax Examiners to Nexus oPPortunities ~" 



General Gover:tl!!lent 

- (B) Nexus is the term used for tax liabilities accruing 
beyond a pure sales activity (for example corporate or sales 
and use tax on warranty services). 
- (G) In accordance with the Thomas Commission, it is 
reacommended that 2-3 tax examiners be reassigned to focus 
on Nexus opportunities. The Thomas Commission estimates that 
an additional $3.2 - $6.1 milli0n could be collected from 
400 potential Nexus cases. However, the Office of Policy and 
Management estimates that this option in conjunction with 
other productivity enhancements will generate approximately 
$1 million in collections. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Re~ssign Examiners from the Interstate Sales and Use Tax 
Unit to the Border unit wTCw - (B) Audit assessment 
production per examiner has reached the point of leveling or 
diminishing returns for most tax types. The exceptions to 
this situation are the Interstate and Border State Sales and 
Use Tax units. Production data compiled indicate that in FY 
1990, examiners in the Interstate Sales and Use Tax Unit 
generated $1.1 million in average assessments, while those 
in the Border State Unit generated an average of $600,000 
per examiner. 
- (G) In accordance with the Thomas Commission, it is 
recommended that four Revenue Examiners from the Border 
State Unit be reassigned to the Interstate Sales and Use 
unit. However, unlike the Thomas commission recommendation, 
the Office of Policy and Management does not support hiring 
four additional Revenue Examiners (and related expenses) to 
replace those reassigned from the Border State Unit. 
Further, OPM estimates that this option in conjunction with 
other productivity enhancements will generate approximately 
$1 million in collections (and not $1.5 million as estimated 
by the Thomas Commission). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Total - General Fund 

Identify Nonfilers of the Occupational Tax "TC" - (B) 
Identification numbers for lawyers are inconsistent between 
the Department of Revenue services and the Judicial 
Department. The Judicial Department utilizes the juris 
number and the Department of Revenue Services uses the 
social security number. 
- (G) In accordance with the Thomas Commission, it is 
recommended that the juris number on the registration form 
for lawyers be used to allow a matching of registered 
lawyers at DRS to the Judicial Department in order to 
identify nonfilers. The Thomas Commission estimated that it 
would generate $225,000. However, OPM estimates that this 
option in conjunction with the other productivity 
enhancements will generate approximately $1 million in 
collections and in addition, that the cost can be absorbed 
within existing resources. 
- (L) same as Governor 

utilize Mail warrants wTCw - (B) Tax Warrants are served in 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

Department of Revenue Services - 81 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. A1llount 

0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 



82 - Department of Revenue Services 

the field on delinquent ta~payers against intangible 
property. Approximately 2,000 tax warrants are issued 
annually. 
- (G) In accordance with the Thomas Commission, it is 
recommended that ta~ warrants issued against intangible 
property for low dollar amounts be served by certified mail. 
The Thomas Commission estimates that one FTE Revenue Agent 
would be immediately available for other activities, which 
would generate an estimated $300,000 in additional 
collections in FY 1991-92 and $400,000 is subsequent years. 
- (L) Pursuant to PA 91-14 of the June Special Session, the 
Department curren.tly issues appro~imately 2, 000 tax warrants 
annually and they anticipate being able to serve as many as 
6,000 by mail. At a cost of $2.50 per letter, warrants 
issued in this manner will generate 12,000 additional pieces 
of certified mail and thus will result in additional 
expenses of $30,000 in FY 1991-92. Partially offsetting 
this e~pense is the reduced travel time and commuting 
expense. The remaining expense can be absorbed within 
e~isting resources. The reduced travel time would be the 
equivalent of one full-time revenue agent. This time would 
be spent on other collection activities which would generate 
an estimated $300,000 in FY 1991-92 and $400,000 in 
subsequent years. 

Strengthen Appellate Division "TC" - (B) The Appellate 
Division is responsible for responding to and resolving 
taxpayer appeals through informal and formal hearings. The 
Department temporarily transferred two Revenue Examiners to 
manage the Division (as Project Leaders) and coordinate an 
intensive program designed to reduce the backlog of appeals 
during the second half of last year. The current staffing 
level of five Tax Appellate Officers and the seven examiners 
on loan from the Audit Division is sufficient in the 
short-term to process the new cases per month, assuming 5 
cases settled per examiner. 
- (G) In accordance with the Thomas Commission, it is 
recommended that the Appellate Division be restructured so 
as to further reduce the backlog of cases. The Thomas 
Commission estimated that nine positions totalling 
approximately $400,000 were necessary to implement this 
recommendation. Further this option would generate $89 
million over the next two years. However OPM has recommended 
the reallocation of nine staff from other Divisions 
(Operations, Audit, Collections and Enforcement and 
Inheritance) and has estimated that this option will 
generate $5 million in FY 1990-91 1 $20 million in FY 1991-92 
and $15 million in FY 1992-93. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Funding to Inheritance Division - (B) The Inheritance 
Division ensures the complete, accurate and timely payment 
of inheritance taxes by administering a comprehensive 
program of audit, litigation and taxpayer assistance. 
- (G) Funding for the Personal Services account is reduced 
for one position to effect economy and one position is 
reallocated to the Appellate Division. The Current Services 
level of expenditure in FY 1991-92 for the Inheritance 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

9 $ 
9 $ 

""""". 

389.384 
389,384 

LEGISIMIVE 
Pos. 

9 $ 
9 $ 

389,384 
389,384 

General Government 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 



Division is $1,310,886. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Funding for the AUdit Division - (B) It is the 
purpose of the Audit Division to determine the accuracy of 
tax reporting through a comprehensive field and office audit 
program of targeted accounts in order to maximize tax 
revenue and induce compliance among the entire taxpayer 
population. 
- (G) Funding is reduced 'in the Personal Services account 
for one position to effect economy and five staff are 
reallocated to the Appellate Division. The current Services 
level of expenditure in FY 1991-92 for the Audit Division is 
$17,959,852. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Funding for the Collection and Enforcement Program -
(B} The purpose of the Collection and Enforcement Program is 
to ensure the collection of overdue state taxes and enforce 
compliance by those who do not voluntarily pay taxes through 
an efficient, comprehensive, and highly visible collection 
and enforcement program. 
- (G) Funding is reduced in the Personal Services account 
for one position to effect economy and one position is 
reallocated to the Appellate Division. The current Services 
level of expenditure in FY 1991-92 for the Collections and 
Enforcement Division is $3,832,796. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Funding for Management Services - (B) The Management 
services staff prepares and administers the Department 
budget controls and monitors expenses and assists top 
management in strategic planning. It also oversees all 
procurement, printing, budgetary accounting and facilities 
management for the Department. 
- (G) Funding is reduced in the Personal Services account 
for one position ($48,000) to effect economy. The Current 
Services level of expenditure in FY 1991-92 for the 
Manageme'nt Services Division is $5,648,728. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Information Services - (B) The purpose of the 
Information Services Division is to effectively support the 
Department of Revenue Services in the efficient and cost 
effective administration of taxes through the use of 
technology. This includes further development and 
maintenance of the agency Information Services System. 
- (G) Funding is reduced in the Personal Services account 
for one position to effect economy and one position is 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

-6 -$ 
-6 -$ 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

-1 -$ 
-1 -$ 

48,471 
48,471 

245,076 
245,076 

62' 511 
62' 511 

48,000 
48,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

-6 -$ 
-6 -$ 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

-1 -$ 
-1 -$ 

48,4'71 
48,471 

245,076 
245,076 

62,511 
62.511 

48,000 
48,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\lbotm.t 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 



84 - Department of Reven~~ s8~vices 

reallocated to the Appellate Division. The Current Services 
level of expenditure in FY 1991-92 for the Information 
Services Division is $5,743,371 . 
. - (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce FUnding for the Operations Division - (B) The purpose 
of the Operations Division is to rapidly process and deposit 
all tax revenues; to enhance the capacity of other agency 
programs to secure additional tax revenue by supplying 
information through a management information system. 

(G) Funding is reduced in the Personal Services account 
for one position to effect economy and one position is 
reallocated to the Appellate Division. The current Services 
level of expenditure in FY 1991-92 for the Operations 
Division is $5,744,771. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliadnate Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) Funding is removed for the replacement of equipment to 
effect economy. 

(L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Computer Access Charges - ( B} 
- (G) Funding is removed for monthly on-line access charges 
due to the lower cost of transaction processing. 
- (L) Funding is removed for monthly on-line access charges 
due to the lower cost of transaction processing. 

Other Expenses 

Implement the Income Tax - (B) The Department of Revenue 
Services has the responsibility of implementing the proposed 
broad based income tax. 
- (G) Funding in the amount of $15 million is included for 
equipment and other related expenses for the administration 
of the income tax. It is anticipated that it will be 
supported through revenue increases of the same amount. 
- (L) Funding in the amount of $8 million is included for 
equipment ($2 million) and other related expenses 
($6,000,000) for the administration of the income tax. 

Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Income Tax Administration 
Total - General Fund 

Administer the Marijuana Tax - (B) public Act 91-397, "An 
Act Imposing a Tax on Marijuana or Any Controlled substance 
Produced, Transported or Acquired by a Dealer" imposes an 
excise tax on marijuana and other controlled substances to 
be administered by the Department of Revenue Services. 

~R·s 

Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

-2 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

68,663 
68,663 

68,663 

200,000 

120,000 

0 

0 
0 

LEGISLlcriVE 
Pos ~ Amount 

-2 ~$ 
-2 -$ 

-2 ~$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

68,663 
68,663 

68,663 

200,000 

220,000 

2,000,000 

6,000,000 
8,000,000 

General GoveUn.ent 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 
0 

0 

0 

100,000 

2,000,000 

6,000,000 
8 ,.000 ,000 



General Govern:aent 

- (L) No funds are ·included for operating expenses 
associated with admi.nistering the marijuana tax. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

835 $ 38,885.881 

Department of Revenue Service!'\l 85 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 7,800,000 

[1) It is intended that the sum of $200,000 appropriated for Other Expenses in FY 1990-91 not lapse on June 30, 1991 and be 
earried forward for ·the purpose of a study on Ineome Tax Implementation. 



86 - Division of Special Revenue:~·'"~-, 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERM'ING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other E}(penses [1] 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropri­

ated 

Agency Grand Total {2] 

BUOOET BY PROG1U\M 
Lottery 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropri­
ated [3) 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Off-Track Betting 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropri­
ated [4) 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Gambling Regulations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropri­
ated [5] 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Charitable Games 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropri­
ated [6] 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE 
1204 

Acttial Estil88ted 
Expenditure Appropriated ExpGnditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

537 
352 

17,062,093 
21,025,645 

398,114 

512 
352 

~0,849,921 

23,511,952 
'390,398 

512 
351 

19,044,442 
21,714,042 

144,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

512 
351 

23,534,826 
23,936,463 

144,000 

General Government 

GOvemot~s 

R8C0mm&Dded Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

479 
352 

21,393,241 
2i,s47,75s 

30,000 

16,866,682 
20,377,758 

30,000 

38.485,852 44,752.271 40,902,484 47,615,289 43,270,999 37,274,440 

122,656,695 157,530,000 158,396,321 157,323,000 156,070,000 149,302,000 

161,142,547 202,282,271 199,298,805 204,938,289 199,340,999 186,576,440 

105/0 
1,480,781 

17,469,306 
8,967 

18,959,054 

99,882,140 
99,882,140 

118,841,194 

176/0 
8,282,447 

740,451 
25 

9,022,923 

20,143,898 
20,143,898 
29,166,821 

38/0 
1,244,053 

747,606 
1,047 

1,992,706 

2,610,166 
2,610,166 
4,602,872 

16/0 
379,391 
277,676 

66 
657,133 

20,491 
20,491 

677,624 

75/0 
1,518, 721 

19,608,478 
0 

21,127,199 

1261 541 t 000 
126,541,000 
147,668,199 

174/0 
11,367,439 

866,321 
0 

12,233,760 

28,143,000 
28,143,000 
40,376,760 

37/0 
1 ,2SS ,113 

633,174 
0 

1,921,287 

2,825,000 
2,825,000 
4,746,287 

15/0 
453,449 
478,501 

0 
931,950 

21,000 
21,000 

952,950 

69/0 
1, 784,522 

18,340,618 
0 

20,125,140 

126,541,000 
126,541,000 
146,666,140 

175/0 
9,252,611 

0 
0 

9,252,611 

29,009,321 
29,009,321 
38,261,932 

38/0 
1,263,459 

810,151 
0 

2,073,610 

2,825,000 
2,825,000 
4,898,610 

17/0 
375,312 
477' 710 

0 
853,022 

21,000 
21,000 

874,022 

69/0 
2,155,779 

20,571,089 
0 

22,726,868 

126,374,000 
126,374,000 
149,100,868 

175/0 
12,852,624 

0 
0 

12,852,624 

28,325,000 
28,325,000 
41,177,624 

38/0 
1,382,138 

SOl, 763 
0 

2,183,901 

2,600,000 
2,600,000 
4, 783,901 

17/0 
509,021 
496,427 

0 
1,005,448 

24,000 
24,000 

1,029,448 

69/0 
2,079,141 

18,967,095 
0 

21,046,236 

126,374,000 
126,374,000 
147,420,236 

147/0 
11,074,235 

0 
0 

11,074,235 

27,072,000 
27,072,000 
38,146,235 

38/0 
1,345,312 

630,821 
0 

1,916,133 

2,600,000 
2,600,000 
4,576,133 

17/0 
504,492 
453' 759 

0 
958,251 

24,000 
24,000 

982,251 

69/0 
2,079,141 

17,497,095 
0 

19,576,236 

126,374,000 
126,374,000 
145,950,236 

o;o 
8' 305,676 

0 
0 

8,305,676 

20,304,000 
20,304,000 
28,609,676 

38/0 
1,345,312 

630,821 
0 

1,976,133 

2,600,000 
2,600,000 
4,576,133 

17/0 
504 t 492 
453,759 

0 
958 '251 

24,000 
24,000 

982' 251 



General Gove'rn:tt~eht Division of Special Revenue - 87 

~ ~ ·-~---·-·--·-.Aeto~al -·--·-----·----·--·--··--·- · · ------·-·-·--·gstima:t~fd' -·-··---·-"Pi:g-~n·cy--·- · · ··- "-G¢ve-mo:r·~·s"·-~· 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total [ 2} 

1990-91 Govemor•s 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 

Estimated 

- (B) 
Personal Services 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

202/0 
6,055,739 
1,790,606 

388,009 
8,234,354 

-380,318 

398,114 

161,142,547 

Expenditure 

Eliminate Funding for Two Simulcasting Facilities - (B) PA 
89-390, "An Act Increasing the Number of Off-Track Betting 
Branch Facilities Which May Have Simulcasting screens" 
provided that a total of three of the currently authorized 
eighteen facilities (including the Windsor Locks 
teletheater) may include screens for the simulcasting of 
race programs. 
- (G) A total of 44 positions (12 full time and 32 part 
time) for t_wo Off-Track Betting simulcasting facilities are 
removed because of the inability to open the branches and 
this will result in a corresponding revenue loss of 
approximately $3 million. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Lottery On-Line Vendor Fees - (B) On-line vendor fees 
pay for the Lottery on-line games (Lotto, Daily and Play 4) 
system operation. The vendor's fee is directly related to 
terminal population (currently there are 2,500 wagering 
terminals) and on-line game sales. In this percentage 
fee-matrix payment schedule, increased sales means increased 
vendor fees. 
- (L) The revenue estimates by the Finance, Revenue and 
Bonding Committee for on-line games in FY 1991-92 is $183.7 
million and this differs from that of the Governor ($204.6 
million). Therefore, it is necessary to reduce $8.32 million 
proposed for on-line vendor fees by $470,000 ($7.85 
million). 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Teletrack Security Positions ~TC~ - (B) The services 

211/0 
7,122,199 
1,925,478 

390,398 
9,438,075 

-900,000 

390,398 

213/0 
6' 368' 538 
2,085,563 

144,000 
8,598,101 

0 

144,000 

213/0 
7,635,264 
2,067,184 

144,000 
9,846,448 

-1,000,000 

144,000 

208/0 178/0 
7,290,061 5,532,061 
1,796,083 1, 796,083 

30,000 30,000 
9,116,144 7,358,144 

-900,000 -900,000 

30,000 30,000 

202,282,271 199,298,805 204,938,289 199,340,999 186,576,440 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIP'l"'ERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. J\mount 

512 $ 42,055,585 512 $ 42,055,585 0 0 

0 $ 3,327,166 0 $ 3,327,166 0 $ 0 
0 - 114 '000 0 114,000 0 0 
0 $ 3,213,166 0 $ 3,213,166 0 $ 0 

-12 -$ 882,297 -12 -$ 882,297 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 470,000 0 -$ 470,000 



88 - Division of special Revenue 

of security personnel at Off-Track Betting Facilities and 
the Teletrack in New Haven are required to insure the 
integrity of operations and to protect the safety of 
employees, patrons and property. 
- (G) In accordance with the Thomas Commission, it is 
recommended that funding for the security staff at the New 
Haven Teletrack be reduced by two positions at a savings of 
$50,000. Additional savings of $31,000 will be realized by 
the reclassification of six police officers to building and 
ground patrol officers. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Fundinq for Four OTB Branches - (B) The Division's 
Off-Track Betting Unit currently operates 14 (of 18 
authorized) Off-Track Betting branches, a telephone betting 
program and the Teletrack located in New Haven. 
- (G) FUnding is eliminated for the Waterbury, Derby, New 
London and Norwich Off-Track Betting facilities which are 
the least profitable of all OTB branches. This will result 
in the reduction of 16 full-time and 26 part time positions 
and $947,284. In addition, there will be corresponding 
revenue loss of $500,000. A savings of $1,258,725 to the 
Off-Track Betting Fund (for Other Expenses) will also be 
realized. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Removal of Vacant Positions- (B) Presently, this agency has 
512 authorized full-time positions and 351 authorized 
part-time positions. Of these, 45 full-time and 63 part-time 
positions are vacant as of 2/91. Their dollar value is 
$2,637,000 1 based on salary schedules, for an average of 
$32,000 (full-time) and $19,000 (part-time) per position. 
- (G) Funding is removed for three administrative and 
support staff positions (Fiscal Administrative Assistant, 
Storekeeper and Computer Programmer 1) that are appropriated 
but not yet established. 
- (L) Funding in the amount of $1,758,000 is removed for 30 
vacant full-time positions ($960,000) and 42 vacant 
part-time positions ($798,000) in order to effect economy. 

Personal Services 

Privatization of OTB - (B) The Commission to Effect 
Government Reorganization, pursuant to PA 91-3 of the June 
Special Session (the Appropriations Act) is mandated to 
develop plans for the privatization of the Off-Track Betting 
facilities. 
- (L) Quarter-year funding for Personal Services and the 
Special Fund is removed in anticipation of privatization of 
the Off-Track Betting system commencing April 1992. There 
would also be an accompanying revenue loss of $3 million for 
this same period. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 

-16 -$ 
0 -

-3 -$ 

81,000 

947,284 
1,258, 725 

87,171 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 

-16 -$ 
0 -

-33 -$ 

81,000 

947,284 
1,258,725 

1,845,171 

General Government 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 

0 

0 
0 

-30 -$ 1,758,000 



Personal Services 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Regulate Indian Gaming - (B) 
- (L) No funding is provided in the General Fund because 
reimbursement is to come from the Mashantucket Pequot Tribe. 
PA 91-14, JSS provides a mechanism for assessinq the tribe 
to reimburse the state for expenses relating to the 
regulation and enforcement of the Indian Gaming Compact. 

Reduce Funds for Advertising - {B) The Division of Special 
Revenue promotes the sale of lottery tickets through 
advertising. 
- (L) A total of $1,000,000 of the budgeted $4.7 million in 
advertising funding is removed from the Other Expenses 
Account to effect economies. The future impact on General 
Fund revenue transfers is not known at this time. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 

0 $ 

0 
0 

0 

479 $ 43,270,999 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-147 -$ 
0 -

0 -$ 

2 '768' 559 
6,768,000 

1,000,000 

302 $ 37,274,440 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION AFFEC'!'ING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

DIFFER.E'NCE 
Pos. Amount 

-147 -$ 
0 -

0 -$ 

-177 -$ 

2,'768,559 
6,768,000 

1,000,000 

5,996,559 

PA 91-3 of the June Special Session, "An Act Making Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, 1992, Providing FUnds for such Expenaes and Concerning Fiscal Refers" - This act prohibits the sale, delivery or 
advertisement of out-of-state lottery tickets and makes violatien ef this a Class A misdemeanor. It will result in a revenue 
gain to the General Fund of approximately $1 million because it eliminates the competition from out-of-state qemes and the 
negative effect on in-state lottery sales. Further, this act requires the Oivision of Special Revenue to study the possibility 
of: (1) allowing sales of out-of-state lottery tickets in Connecticut, (2) creating alliances with other states for super 
lottery games; and (3) creating an in-state super lottery game. The Division will undertake the study in-house within 
appropriated resources. 

SA 91-40, "An Act Concerning the Conversion of the Jai Alai Fronton to a Dog Racing Facilityn - The act allows the conversion 
of one jai alai fronton (presumably the Bridgeport facility) to a dog race track. It establishes certain conditions under 
which the new track must be operated and it alters how revenue from dog wagering at the Plainfield Track must be distributed. 
Further, the act permits the Plainfield Dogtrack to be one of three facilities currently authorized to operate an Off-Track 
Betting Parlor equipped for simulcasting. 

PA 91-12 of the June Special Session, "An Act Emplementing the Thomas Cosmission Recommendations" - This act increas9S various 
fees for occupational licenses and is anticipated to result in a revenue gain to the General Fund of $45,000. 

[1] It is intended that the sum of $250,000 appropriated for Other Expenses in FY 1990-91 not lapse on June 30, 1991 and be 
carried forward for purposes of a Gambling Study in FY 1991-92. 

[2] It is anticipated that $254 million 
operations in fiscal year 1991-92 in the 
Lottery $98.7 million, Off-Track Betting 

will be transferred to the General Fund as revenue resulting from various gambling 
following manner: Daily Lottery $85 million, Instant Lottery $43 million, Lotto 

$12.2 million, Dog Raeinq $4.9 million, and Jai Alai $10.2 million. 

[3} Of this total, 5 percent of revenues generated by the various Lottery games which is used to pay agent commissions and 
various operating expenses is approximately $25 million. The remaining is returned to bettors as prizes and awards. 

[4] This is the portion of the revenue generated by Off-Track Betting (OTB) which is used to make payments to municipalities· 
(4/10 of 1 percent of the total amount wagered increasing to 1 percent on January 1, 1981), to lease betting systems 
equipment, and to pay tracks for providing results. Not included in the amount is that portion which is returned to bettors as 
winnings. 



90 - Division of Special Revenue G@neral Government 

{5] The Betting Taxes Fund reflects payments to the town or city where a betting facility is located, based upon the amount 
wagered at that facility. The portion paid to municipalities with populations under 50,000 is one-half of one percent and one 
percent for municipalities with populations over 50,000. Not included in the figure is that portion which is returned to 
bettors as winnings and the share retained by the association. 

{6] The Charitable Games Fund reflects payments to municipalities wherein bingo games are authorized and conducted. Not 
included in the amount is that portion paid out as prizes and the share retained by the organization conducting bingo. 



STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING BOARD [1] 
1220 

001 
002 
005 

002 

021 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
surety Bonds for state Officials 

and Employees 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Transportation Fund[2} 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Insurance on Properties & Surety 

Bonds 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Surety Bonds for State Officials 

and Employees 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Transportation Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual Estimeted 
Expenditure ~ropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

2 

62,338 
6,918,376 

0 

94,985 

7,075,699 

816,875 

7,892,574 

2/0 
62,338 

6,918,376 

94,985 
0 

7,075,699 

816,875 
816,875 

7,892,574 

0 

7,892,574 

2 

69,600 
6,732,288 

1,000 

116 t 588 

6,919,476 

934,000 

7,.853,476 

2/0 
69,600 

6,732,288 

116,588 
1,000 

6,919,476 

934,000 
934,000 

7,853,476 

1,000 

7,853,476 

2 

69,300 
7,332,288 

0 

109,691 

7,511,279 

934,000 

8,445,279 

2/0 
69,300 

7,332,288 

109,691 
0 

7,511,279 

934,000 
934,000 

8,445,279 

0 

8,445,279 

Ag'ency 
Request 
1991-92 

2 

80,320 
8,118,929 

600 

138,157 

8,338,006 

1,108,479 

2/0 
80,320 

8,118,929 

138,157 
600 

8,338,006 

1,108,479 
1,108,479 
9,446,485 

600 

9,446,485 

Governor's 
Reco~nded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

2 

76,40/ 
7,705,158 

0 

138 t 157 

7,919,722 

1,100,000 

9,019,722 

2/0 
76,407 

7,705,158 

138,157 
0 

7,919,722 

1,100,000 
1,100,000 
9,019,722 

0 

9,019,722 

2 

76,407 
7,361,158 

0 

138' 157 

7 ,575, 722 

1,100,000 

8,675,722 

2/0 
76,407 

71361 r 158 

138,157 
0 

7,575,722 

1,100,000 
1,100,000 
8,675,722 

0 

8,675, 722 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFP'ImENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Professional Liability Insurance - (B) The 
Insurance Board maintains a $1 million professional 
liability policy for State Police. 
- (L) since the policy has successful claim experience, the 
State will self insure professional liability in FY 91-92. 
The 91-92 budget for the board includes $358,000 for the 

Pos. l\mount 

2 $ 7,511,279 

0 $ 7,107 
0 372,870 
0 28,466 
0 $ 408,443 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

2 $ 7,511,279 0 0 

0 $ 7,107 0 $ 0 
0 372,870 0 0 
0 28,466 0 0 
0 $ 408,443 0 $ 0 



92 - State Insurance Purchasing Board General Government 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. .....,tm. Pos. .....,unt Pos. .....,tmt 

policy. Funds in the amount of $344,000 are removed to 
reflect the cancellation of the policy. The difference 
between the budgeted amount and the appropriated amount can 
be attributed to the fact that $14,000 was previously 
appropriated to the agency through the continuing 
resolutions that were enacted during the Special Session. 
All claims filed under the policy will be handled by the 
Attorney General's Office. 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 344,000 0 -$ 344,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 2 $ 7,919. 722 2 $ 7,575,722 0 -$ 344,000 

[11 Under the provisions of PA 77-614, the State Insurance PUrchasing Board has been assigned to the Department of 
Administrative Services for administrative purposes only, effective October 1, 1977. 

[2] Under the provisions of PA 88-115, the Special Transportation Fund pays for the insurance costs attributable to its 
operations, effective July 1, 1988. 



Ge~mn~e~raaii<G6~vW.e»rnmenniffin~tc---------------------------------------------------------------------"--------Gamiruo·-Po~dd~~•~•<---~ 

OPERM"Im BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGR1\M 
Gaudng Policy Board 

Other Ex.penses 
Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

GAMING POLICY BOARD 
1290 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

7,838 

7,838 

7,838 

o;o 
7,838 
7,838 

7,838 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

13,200 

13,200 

13,200 

o;o 
13,200 
13,200 

13,200 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

11' 213 

11,213 

11,213 

o;o 
11,213 
11,213 

11,213 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

11,800 

11,800 

11,800 

11,800 
11,800 

11,800 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

9,440 4, 720 

9,440 4,120 

9,440 4, 720 

9,440 4, 720 
9,440 4, 720 

9,440 4,720 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFE'RENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
other Expenses 

Reduce Expenses of the Board - (B) 
- (G) Funds in the amount of $2,360 are reduced to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Funds totalling $7,080 are reduced to effect economy. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Pos. !\mount 

0 $ 12,265 

0 -$ 465 

0 -$ 2,360 

0 $ 9,440 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 12,::65 0 0 

0 -$ 465 0 $ 0 

0 -$ '7,080 0 -$ 4,120 

0 $ 4,720 0 -$ 4,720 



94 - Office of Policy and Management 

001 
002 
005 

011 
014 
016 

035 
023 
024 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 
1310 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P:ROG:RAM 
Office of Secretary & Management 

support 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Consultant Studies 
Biennial Budget 
Technical School Study 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Policy & Development~ Coordination 
& Implement 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Drug Prevention and Enforcement 
Energy Conservation Program 
Automated Budget system and Data 

Base Link 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Regional Planning Agencies 
Justice Assistance Grants 
State Occupational Information 
Coordinating Committee 

Governor's Partnership to Protect 
Connecticut's Workforce 

Drug Enforcement Program 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Justice Assistance Grants 
Drug Enforcement Program 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Juvenile Justice and Delinquent 
Prevention 

Criminal Justice Statistics Dev. 
Criminal Justice Block Grant 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

264 
0 

25 
0 

9,547,676 
1,086,778 

61,372 
13,208,745 
11,602,907 
37,743,682 

73,251~160 

34,412,389 
417,799 

108,081,348 

35/3 
1,337,302 

156 t 785 
1,496,909 

0 
0 

61,372 
3,052,368 

76,202 
76,202 

3,128,570 

135/22 
5,341,735 

759,395 
10,000,000 

137,894 

1,119,025 

791,189 
144,350 

75,987 

1,000,000 
0 

48,810 
0 

19,418,385 

9,827 

588,385 
10,047 

104,935 

241 
7 

25 
2 

10,556,936 
2,692,086 

12,500 
15,098,808 
14,167,176 
43,200,000 

85,727,506 

22,746,182 
1,420,000 

109,893,688 

31/3 
1,490,718 
1,365,874 

500,000 
0 
0 

12,500 
3,369,092 

575,000 
575,000 

3,944,092 

124/22 
5,924,102 

899,067 
13,500,000 

150,150 

908,658 

791,189 
SOD ,000 

75,987 

2,000,000 
0 

550' 000 
0 

25,599,153 

0 

1,146,250 
50,000 

1, 760' 000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

240 
0 

27 
0 

10,355,233 
1,457,361 

0 
18,018,350 
13,674,283 
40,032,619 

83,537,846 

28,569,238 
564,220 

112,671,304 

30/0 
1,411,057 

202,943 
2,950,000 

0 
0 
0 

4,564,000 

10,000 
10,000 

4,574,000 

131/27 
5,640,746 

978,723 
13,162,500 

145,650 

1, 726,510 

791,189 
800,000 

75,987 

2,000,000 
0 

550,000 
0 

25,871,305 

50,000 

539,636 
73,033 
60,940 

A9ency 
Request 
1991-92 

240 
0 

27 
0 

11,594,888 
1, 715,546 

25,000 
1,345,650 

17,094,566 
56,308,500 

88~084~150 

17,657,899 
850,000 

106,592,049 

29/0 
1,521,409 

159,924 
0 
0 
0 

25,000 
1,706,333 

10,000 
10,000 

1,716,333 

128/27 
6,689,879 
1,064,429 

0 
150,150 

1,195,500 

8271584 
1,000,000 

79,482 

2,500,000 
1,687,500 

750,000 
11,812,500 
27,757,024 

50,000 

550,041 
16,500 
75,000 

General Government 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

235 
1 

27 
1 

10,866,181 
1,529,786 

0 
1,667,480 

14,461,489 
51,063,200 

79,588,136 

17,157,899 
850,000 

97,596,035 

25/0 
1,308,311 

158,846 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,467,15'7 

10,000 
10,000 

1 ,4'77 ,157 

129/2'7 
6,447,530 
1,035,280 

0 
45,650 

1,135,725 

'791,189 
800,000 

0 

1,000,000 
1,645,300 

550,000 
11,517,200 
24,967,874 

50,000 

550,041 
16,500 
75,000 

230 
1 

27 
1 

10,619,293 
1,468,928 

0 
2,389,280 

14,611,489 
50,109,057 

79,198,047 

17,157,899 
850,000 

97~205,946 

20/0 
1,061,423 

97,988 
0 

700,000 
30,000 

0 
1,889,411 

10,000 
10,000 

1,899,411 

129/27 
6,447,530 
1,035,280 

0 
45,650 

1,135,725 

791,189 
800,000 

0 

800,000 
1,645,300 

550,000 
9,017,200 

22' 267' 874 

50,000 

550,041 
16,500 
75,000 



034 

048 

012 

601 
602 
603 
604 

605 

606 

Crime Victim Assistance 
St. & Loc. Narcotics Control 
Assist. 

Conservation and Renewable Energy 
Energy Extension Service 
Energy Conservation Institutional 
Buildings 

oil Overcharge Funds 
DED Drug Free Schools 
Low-Level Radioactive Waste 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

Intergove~ntal Relations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Coordination Application Process 

- Elderly Programs (One Stop 
Pilot·Program-Elderly) 

Advisory Commission on 
Intergovernmental Relations 

Federal Disaster Assistance Match 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Tax Relief for Elderly Renters 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Reimbursement Property Tax-
Disability Exemption 

Distressed Municipalities 
Property Tax Relief Elderly 
Circuit Breaker 

Property Tax Relief Elderly 
Freeze Program 

Property Tax Relief for Veterans 
Connecticut Housing Partnership 

Program 
Total General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Mine Health and Safety 
Disaster Assistance 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Office of Information and 
Technology 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Less: Turno\l:er - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - 0'1'HER "1''tl\N TONNS (Recap) 
Regional Planning Agencies 
Tax Relief for Elderly Renters 
Justice Assistance Grants 
State Occupational Information 
Coordinating Committee 

Governor's Partnership to Protect 
Connecticut's Workforce 

Drug Enforcement Program 

GR1\NT PAD'IER'l'S '1'0 TOHNS (Recap) 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

468,907 

491,293 
139,131 

53,022 

52,329 
19,990,693 

614,212 
0 

22,522,781 

341,597 
341,597 

42,282,763 

56(0 
1,563,960 

143,940 

36,970 

0 
417,947 

91591,381 

406,086 
6,504,989 

12,152,118 

12,542,934 
6,088,745 

0 
49,449,070 

21,479 
11,868,129 
11,889,608 

61,338,678 

38/0 
1,304,679 

26,658 
1,331,337 

0 

791,189 
9,591,381 

144,350 

75,987 

1,000,000 
0 

~--· · ··--·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-- -·-·~Ts:"t-iitlilted- ·-·-·-·-·-· ·"Al}eney-- -·· ~~-·--·GoveTnor •-g·-·~ 
Appropriated 

1990-91 

600,000 

5,937,257 
147,500 

67,000 

55,000 
11,400,000 

1,554,175 
0 

22,717,182 

845,000 
845,000 

49,161,335 

50/0 
1,791,129 

221,145 

40,000 

0 
0 

10,500,000 

550,000 
7,400,000 

14,000,000 

13,000,000 
7,600,000 

100,000 
55,202,"274 

29,000 
0 

29,000 

55,231,274 

36/0 
1,750,987 

206,000 
1,956,987 

-400,000 

791,189 
10,500,000 

800,000 

75,987 

2,000,000 
0 

Expenditure Request 
1990-91 1991-92 

973,298 

5,937,257 
139,700 

62,300 

42,900 
16,485,000 
1,572,174 

0 
25,936,238 

554,220 
554,220 

52,361,763 

47/0 
1,641,192 

173,776 

33,690 

0 
0 

10,007,107 

523,313 
6,897,948 

13,165,462 

11,759,604 
7,136,292 

0 
51,338' 384 

33,000 
2,600,000 
2,633,000 

53' 971,384 

32/0 
1,662,238 

101,919 
1,764,157 

0 

791,189 
10,007,107 

800,000 

75,987 

2,000,000 
0 

881,000 

5,467,640 
139,700 

62,300 

42,900 
8,445,000 

894,818 
500,000 

17,124,899 

840,000 
840,000 

45,721,923 

51/0 
1,973,928 

165,609 

0 

0 
0 

11,000,000 

500,000 
8,000,000 

14,200,000 

11,875,000 
9,000,000 

171,000 
56,885,537 

33,000 
500,000 
533,000 

57,418,537 

32/0 
1,808,057 

325,584 
2,133,641 

-398,385 

827,584 
11,000,000 

1,000,000 

79,482 

2,500,000 
1,687,500 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

881,000 

5,467,640 
139,700 
62,300 

42,900 
8,445,000 

894,818 
500,000 

17,124,899 

840,000 
840,000 

42,932,773 

53/0 
1,832,931 

160,810 

0 

486,105 
0 

10,225,000 

525,000 
6,625,000 

11,300,000 

11,875,000 
8,500,000 

171,000 
51,700,846 

33,000 
0 

33,000 

51,733,846 

28/0 
1,677,409 

174,850 
1,852,259 

-400,000 

791,189 
10,225,000 

800,000 

0 

1,000,000 
1,645,300 

881,000 

5,467,640 
139,700 

62,300 

42,900 
8,445,000 

894,818 
500,000 

17,124,899 

840,000 
840 ,ooo 

40,232,773 

53/0 
1,832,931 

160,810 

35,000 

442,905 
0 

10,575,000 

525,000 
5,470,857 

14,000,000 

11,875,000 
8,500,000 

171,000 
53,588,503 

33,000 
0 

33,000 

53,621,503 

28/0 
1,677,409 

174,850 
1,852,259 

-400,000 

791,189 
10,575,000 

800,000 

0 

800,000 
1,645,300 



96- Office of. Policy and Manaqem0nt 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

703 Reimbursement Property Tax-
Disability Exemption 406,086 

704 Distressed Municipalities 6,504,989 
705 Property Tax Relief E~derly 

Circuit Breaker 12,152,118 
706 Property Tax Relief Elderly 

Freeze Program 12,542,934 
707 Property Tax Relief for Veterans 6,088, 745 
708 Justice Assistance Grants 48,810 
709 Connecticut Housing Partnership 

Program 0 
710 Drug Enforcement Program 0 

EQUIPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 61,372 

Agency Grand Total 108,081,348 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Total - General Fund 

Reduce Energy Conservation Program Expense - (B} The program 
coordinates energy assistance and conservation programs with 
state and local agencies: jointly develops and oversees 
energy conservation efforts of utility companies and fuel 
oil. 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for the Energy 
Conservation Program be reduced in order to effect 
economies. The current services level is $145,650. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Energy Conservation Program 

Reduce Grants to Elderly Renters - (B) This program provides 
·tax relief to elderly renters who are 65 or over, or to 
renters who are living with a spouse who is 65 or older. 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for this grant program 
be reduced to effect economies by reducing the. maximum 
income level to cOrrespond with-200% of the poverty level. 
The current services level is $10,575,000. 
- (L} Funding_for the grants to elderly renters is restored. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Elderly Renters 

Reduce Grants to Elderly and Disabled Homeowner (Circuit 

Geft@.i-al Gov~mment 

£,;timated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated, Expenditure Bequest Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 199()-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

550,000 523,313 500,000 525,000 525,000 
7,400,000 6,897,948 8,000,000 6,625,000 5,470,857 

14,000,000 13,165,462 14,200,000 11,300,000 14,000,000 

13,000,000 11,759' 604 11,875,000 11,875,000 11,875,000 
7,600,000 7,136,292 9,000,000 8, 500,000 8,500,000 

550,000 550,000 750,000 550,000 550,000 

100,000 0 171,000 171,000 171,000 
0 0 11,812,500 11, ?17 ,200 9,017,200 

12,500 0 25,000 0 0 

109,893,688 112.671,304 106,592,049 97,596,035 97,205,946 

GOV&RNOR'S UiGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount 

240 $ 81,365,373 

0 $ 
0 -
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

479,120 
14,276,710 

2,145,300 
15,147,200 

3,494,910 

100,000 

350,000 

Pos. Amount 

240 $ 81,365,373 

0 $ 
0 -
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

479,120 
14,276;710 

2,145,300 
15,147,200 

3,494,910 

100,000 

0 

Pos. 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

350,000 



General Government 

Breaker) - (B) This program provides a taxes due credit 
against property tax. The amount of credit varies inversely 
with income. The state reimburses municipalities for the tax 
loss. 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for this grant program 
be reduced to effect economies by reducing the maximum 
income level to correspond with 200% of the poverty level. 
The CUrrent Services level is $14,000,000. 
- (L) Funding for the Circuit Breaker Program is restored. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Property Tax Relief Elderly 
Circuit Breaker 

Reduce Funding for AUtomated Budget system - (B) The 
automated budget system is being developed as an on-line 
program budget syStem for use by state agencies in budget 
preparation and management. 
- {G) It is recommended that funding for the Automated 
Budget system be reduced in order to effect economies. 
The current services level is $1,195,500. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Reduce Staff - {B) 

Automated Budget System and Data 
Base Link 

- (G) A reduction of seven (7) positions is recommended in 
order to effect economie 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Pundinq for Drugs Don't Work Program- (B) The 
Governor's Partnership to Protect Connecticut's Workforce 
(Drugs Don't Work) provides matching funds to generate 
private dollars for alcohol abuse prevention/intervention 
programs in the workforce. Funds are channeled through a 
non-profit, tax exempt corporation. 
- {G) It is proposed that funding for this program be 
reduced to effect economies. The current services level is 
$2,000,000. 
- {L) Funding for this program is reduced to effect 
economies. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Governor's Partnership to Protect 
connecticut's workforce 

Reduce Funding for Distressed Municipalities Grant - (B) 
This grant provides an exemption of 80% assessed values in 
manufacturing facilities acquired, constructed substantially 
renovated or expanded on or after July 1, 1978 in a 
distressed municipality. Also exempt are machinery and 
equipment installed in the manufacturing facilities. Each 
distressed municipality receives a state grant equal to 75% 
of the tax revenue loss. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 2,700,000 

0 -$ 59,775 

-7 -$ 97,490 

0 -$ 1,000,000 

Office of Policy and .Man.agement - 97 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 0 $ 2,700,000 

0 -$ 59,775 0 $ 0 

-7 -$ 97,490 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,200,000 0 -$ 200 ,ooo 



98 - Office of Policy and Management 

- (G) It is recommended that funding be decreased to effect 
economies by reducing the state reimbursement from 75% to 
50%. The current services level is $8,000,000. PA 91-14, JSS 
implements this budget action. 
- (L) Funding is removed to reflect a revised estimate of 
the necessary grant payments. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Distressed Municipalities 

Transfer Grant to Department of Education - ( 8) 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for the State 
Occupational Information Coordinating Committee grant be 
transferred to the Department of Education, as the committee 
operates out of Department of Education. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
State Occupational Information 
Coordinating Committee 

Transfer Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental 
Relations - (B) The Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental 
Relations has two full-time positions and four grant 
payments to other than local governments. 
- (G) It is recommended the Advisory commission on 
Intergovernmental Relations be transferred to the Office of 
Policy and Management. 
- (L) The Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations 
with two positions and three grant accounts totalling 
$342,905 is transferred to OPM! Atlantic State Marine 
Fisheries Commission, $13,900; Education Commission of the 
States, $49,320; New England Board of Higher Education, 
$279,685. Funding for the positions is reduced by $43,200 to 
effect economies. PA 91-10, JSS moved the Advisory 
Commission on Intergovernmental Relations from the 
legislative to the executive branch of government. 

Other Current Expenses 
Advisory Comission on Intergovern­
mental Relations 

Reduce Agency Wide Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) It is recommended the seven (7) positions and $316,575 
be removed to effect economies. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate council on Voluntary Action - (B) 
- (L) It is recommended that the funding and three (3) 
positions for the Council on Voluntary Action be eliminated 
to effect economies. PA 91-14, JSS eliminates the Council on 
Volunta.ry Action. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Al!l(nmt 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

2 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

1,375,000 

75,987 

486,105 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

2 $ 

-7 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 

-3 -$ 

2,529,143 

75,987 

442,905 

316,575 

105,313 
10,858 

116,171 

General Government 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

-7 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 -

-3 -$ 

1,154,143 

0 

43,200 

316,575 

105,313 
10,858 

116,171 



Coordinate Application Process - Elderly Programs - (B) This 
program coordinates the application process for State 
programs for which elderly persons are eligible. 
- (L) Funds are provided to continue this program at its 
present level. 

Other Current Expenses 
Coordination Application Process -
Elderly Programs 

Increase FUnding for Management Performance Unit - (R) The 
Management Performance Unit develops performance measures to 
enhance productivity. 
- (L) Funding is provided for five (5) positions in the 
Management Performance Unit. 

Personal Services 

Agency Wide other Expenses Reduction - (B) 
- (L) Funding for Other Expenses is reduced to effect 
economies. 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Drug Enforcement PrO<Jram Funding - (B) The Drug 
Enforcement Program provides grant funding to towns for 
substance abuse education and crime prevention activities. 
- (L) Funding is reduced to effect economies. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Drug Enforcement Program 

Provide Funding for Biennial Budget - (B) 
- (L) Funding is provided for the data processing \'lork 
required to implement a biennial budget. 

Other current Expenses 
Biennial Budget 

Provide FUnding for Technical School Study - (B) 
- (L) Funding is provided for a study of technical school 
education in Connecticut. SA 91-37, "An Act Concerning' 
Technical Education Opportunities" establishes a task force 
to evaluate technical and technological education, training 
and retraining to meet the workforce needs of business and 
industry in Connecticut. 

Other Current Expenses 
Technical School Study 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

235 $ 79,588,136 

LEGISLM.'rvE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. .Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 35,000 0 $ 35,000 

5 $ 175,000 5 $ 175,000 

0 -$ 50,000 0 -$ 50,000 

0 -$ 2,500,000 0 -$ 2,500,000 

0 $ 700,000 0 $ 700,000 

0 $ 30,000 0 $ 30,000 

230 $ 79,198,047 -5 -$ 390,089 



100 - Office of Policy and ~gement 

1991 BOND Al1l"HORIZATIONS 

Project or Program 

Local Capital Improvement Grants, (Sec. 9(a)), HB 8012 

1991 
Authorization 

$30,000,000 

1991 BOND AU'l'HOJUZATION REIX1CTIONS 

Project or Program 

Grant-in-Aid to Hamden for improvements, renovations 
and replacement of municipal facilities damaged 
during the 1989 tornado, (Sec. 218), HB 8014 
A 

Original 
Authorization 

$2,000,000 

Alllount of 
Reduction 

$208,599 

OTHER 1991 BOND AUTHORIZATION REVISIONS 

Prior 
Authorization 

$110' 000,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$1,791,401 

General Government 

Total 
Project cost 

(State Funds) 

$140,000,000 

Balance 
Rema.ining 

HB 8014, "An Act Concerning Authorization of Bonds of the Statf! for capital IaprovelMnts and otber Purposes" 

Sec. 219: OPM/Grant-in-aid to the North central Emergency Medical Service Council, Inc. for relocation AND PURCHASE AND 
INSTALLATION OF NEW communications equipment, not exceeding $150,000. 



General Government ~partment of vete~ans _ Affain - 101 

........... TIEPA~TMENTOFV'ETERA1"rSAFFA1RS··· 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION Sl.JMM2\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time [1] 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services [2] 
Other Expenses [3] 
Equipment [4J 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fwtd [5] 

Additional Funds Available 
Soldiers', Sailors', Marines' Fund 
Institutional General Welfare Fund 

Aqency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Office of the Commissioner 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Support of Dependents 
Outside Hospitalization 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Burial Expenses-Soldiers', 
Sailors', Marines' Fund 

Headstones-Soldiers', Sailors', 
Marines' Fund 

Institutional General Welfare Fund 
Total Additional Funds Available 

Total - All Funds 

Office of Advocacy and Assistance 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Institutional General Welfare Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

veterans • Holl!le and Hospital 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Institutional General Welfare FUnd 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover -Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

469 
73 

17,362,601 
1,243,991 

203,931 
617,824 

19,428,347 

187,038 
5,094,566 

24,709,951 

37(0 
1,396,438 

146,077 
70,363 

21,595 
596,229 

2,230,702 

13,050 

173,988 
1,208,967 
1,396,005 
3,626,707 

6/0 
276,988 

4,578 
1,260 

282,826 

14,689 
14,689 

297,515 

426/0 
15,689,175 

1,093,336 
132,308 

16,914,819 

3,870,910 
3,870,910 

20,785,729 

0 

1312 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

492 
52 

17,911,904 
440,125 

50,000 
690,000 

19,092,029 

169,500 
6,417,865 

25,679,394 

39/0 
1,339, 759 

191,906 
0 

16,500 
673' 500 

2,221,665 

14,500 

155,000 
1,347,588 
1,517,088 
3, 738,753 

a;o 
2741119 

15,449 
0 

289,568 

27,811 
27,811 

317,379 

445/0 
16,598,026 

232,770 
50,000 

16,880,796 

5,042,466 
5,042,466 

21,923,262 

-300,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

467 
74 

18,482,486 
462,063 

0 
202,335 

19,146,884 

169,500 
6,417,865 

25,734,249 

39/0 
1,358,258 

186,325 
0 

34,798 
167,537 

1,746,918 

14,500 

155,000 
1,347,588 
1,517,088 
3,264,006 

a;o 
277,905 
15,000 

0 
292,905 

27,811 
27,811 

320,716 

420/0 
16,846,323 

260,738 
0 

17,107,061 

5,042,466 
5,042,466 

22,149,527 

0 

Agency 
Reque-st 
1991-92 

492 
74 

20,004,884 
2,961,600 

242,000 
765,000 

23,973,484 

216,000 
3,999,000 

28,188,484 

39/0 
1,600,667 

609' 200 
71,000 

25,000 
740,000 

3,045,867 

16,000 

200,000 
8·76,300 

1,092,300 
4,138,167 

, a;o 
312,781 

40,800 
0 

353,581 

3,800 
3,800 

357,381 

445/0 
18,391,436 

2,311,600 
171,000 

20,874,036 

3,118,900 
3,118,900 

23,992,936 

-300,000 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

491 
74 

1815821991 
2,202,329 

0 
0 

20,785,320 

216,000 
5,223,000 

26,224,320 

35/0 
1,493,032 

568,000 
0 

0 
0 

2,061,032 

16,000 

200,000 
876,300 

1,092,300 
3,153,332 

19/0 
618,891 
120,700 

0 
739,591 

23,800 
23,800 

76.3,391 

437/0 
16,901,760 

1,513,629 
0 

18,415,389 

4,322,900 
4,322,900 

22,738,289 

-430,692 

495 
74 

18,703,099 
2,002,329 

0 
0 

20,705,428 

216,000 
5,223,000 

26,144,428 

39/0 
1,557,512 

568,000 
0 

0 
0 

2,125,512 

16,000 

200,000 
876,300 

1,092, 300 
3,217,812 

19/0 
618,891 
120,700 

0 
7391591 

23,800 
23,800 

763,391 

437/0 
16,957,388 
1,313,629 

0 
18,271,017 

4,322,900 
4,322,900 

22,593,917 

-430,692 



102 - Department of Vete~:ans Affai~:s 

Actual 
Expenditu~:e 

1989-90 

601 Support of Dependents 21,595 
602 outside Hospitalization 596,229 
604 Burial Expenses-Soldiers', 

Sailors•, Marines' Fund 13,050 
605 Headstones-Soldiers•, Sailors', 

Marines' Fund 173,988 
Total - All Funds 804,862 

EQUOCPMERT (Recap) 
Equipment 203,931 

Agency G~:and Total 24,709,951 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Administrative and SUpport Positions - (B) As of 
July, 1990, the Department of Veterans' Affairs (DVA) had 
469 filled and 31 vacant full-time positions. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $192,500, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of five 
unspecified positions. 
- (L) Sa~e as Governor 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Update/Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
state employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $105,000, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Adjustment For Position Reductions - (B) Durin9 the past two 
years, the state has been pursuin9 personnel reductions 
throu9h attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 

Gene~:al Government 

Est.i'IM.ted Aqency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

16,500 34,798 25,000 0 0 
673,500 167,537 740,000 0 0 

14,500 14,500 16,000 16,000 16,000 

155,000 155,000 200,000 20.0,000 200,000 
859,500 371,835 981,000 216,000 216,000 

50,000 0 242,000 0 0 

25,679,394 25,734,249 28,188,484 26,224,.320 26,144,428 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFFE:RENCE: 

Pos. 

492 $ 18,346,728 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-5 -$ 

0 -$ 

1,516,097 
48,671 
55,000 

752,500 
2,372,268 

192,500 

105,000 

Pos. J\mOunt 

492 $ 18,346,728 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-5 -$ 

0 -$ 

1,516,097 
48,671 
55,000 

752,500 
2,372,268 

192,500 

105,000 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
-(G) Funds, in the. amount of $177,491, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of (1) employees who have received notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and (2) employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that thirteen employees would 
be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some later 
point in that year. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reorganize Security FUnction "TC"- (B) As of July, 1990, 
the Department of Veterans' Affairs (OVA) had eleven filled 
and two vacant positions under its Agency Police function. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $250,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the reorganization of the 
security function of the Veterans' Home and Hospital. One 
position will be eliminated (Sergeant) at a savings of 
$40,850. The existing police force will be reclassified as a 
security force, yielding savings of $209,150 due to position 
wage differentials. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

General Agency ReductionsjOvertime - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $30,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a cut in 
expenditures for overtime of the fiscal and administrative 
($25,000) and physical plant ($5,000) staff. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reorganize Patient Wbrkforce - (B) State staffing at the 
Veterans' Home and Hospital is supplemented by patient 
workers who work 35 to 40 hours per week at minimum wage. As 
of October 9, 1990, the Hospital was utilizing approximately 
74 patient workers while the Home utilized approximately 43 
patient workers. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $115,000, is 
recommended to reflect a reduction in work hours 
accomplished by restructuring the patient worker program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reorganize Lab and Urology Services "TC" - (B) The Urology 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 171,491 

-1 -$ 250,000 

0 -$ 30,000 

0 -$ 115,000 

LEGISLATIVE DIFI"BllENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 177,491 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 250,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 30,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 115,000 0 $ 0 



104 Department of Veterans Affairs 

Unit of the Veterans' Home and Hospital has four filled 
positions. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $145,000, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of four unspecified 
staff positions ($105,000) made possible by the absorption 
of the Veterans' Home and Hospital Urology Unit into its 
Nursing Department, the restructuring of work assignments so 
as to reduce overtime costs ($30,000), and the 
reorganization of the Laboratory ($10,000). 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Expenditures for Part-Time Employees - (B) As of 
July, 1990, the Department of Veterans• Affairs had 117 
part-time positions. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $100,000, is 
recommended to reflect reduced expenditures for part-time 
employees by the Department of Veterans' Affairs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Enhancing Federal Revenues on Behalf of Connecticut Veterans 
"TC"- (B) The Connecticut Department of Veterans' Affairs 
has entered into a cooperative venture with the Department 
of Income Maintenance {DIM) and the US Department of 
Veterans' Affairs (US OVA) in an effort to streamline the 
process of gaining additional US DVA benefits for 
Connecticut veterans who are nursing home residents. To the 
extent that such individuals are now receiving services 
through the Medical Assistance {Medicaid) Program, at a 
fifty percent cost to the DIM, savings to the State would 
ensue. It is estimated that an additional $4 million per 
year in federal benefits to Connecticut could eventually be 
captured. First year implementation is anticipated to yield 
$1.25 million in revenues. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $392,000, is recommended to 
reflect the addition of twelve staff ($312,000) and 
associated Other Expenses ($80,000) to enhance the 
Department's ability to assist Connecticut veterans in 
nursing homes to garner US DVA benefits for which they may 
be eligible. This includes full-year funding for four 
Veterans Service Officers {at $31,450 each), one Lead 
Service Officer (at $36,500), five Senior Clerks (at $24,750 
each), and two Connecticut Career Trainees (at $24,750 
each). A Personal Services reduction of $4,675 is made to 
reflect the need for fewer part-time staff hours in the 
Office of Advocacy and Assistance. It should be noted that a 
reduction of $500,000 has been recommended under the 
Department of Income Maintenance's Medical Assistance 
{Medicaid) program to reflect lower State expenditure on 
behalf of veterans in nursing homes. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-4 -$ 

0 -$ 

12 $ 
0 

12 $ 

145,000 

100,000 

312,000 
80,000 

392,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. .AmoWlt 

-4 -$ 

0 -$ 

12 $ 
0 

12 $ 

145,000 

100,000 

312,000 
80,000 

392,000 

General GOvernment 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. .Amo1.mt 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 



Initiate Participation in Medicaid Program "TC" - {B) 
Establishment of the Department of veterans' Affairs as a 
Medical Assistance (Medicaid) provider to residents of the 
Veterans' Home and Hospital will result in a net revenue 
increase to the State in SFY 1991-92. A full-year initiative 
would result in revenues in the amount of approximately $5 
million. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $120,108, is provided to 
support full-year costs of four positions needed to allow 
the Department of Veterans' Affairs to become a Medical 
Assistance' (Medicaid) provider for purposes of generating 
Medicaid billings on behalf of eligible residents of the 
Veterans' Home and Hospital. These positions are to include 
one Senior Fiscal Administrative Officer (at $35,392), one 
Computer Programmer 1 (at $29,088) and two Social Workers 
(at $27,814 each). 

The Department, in conjunction with the Department of Income 
Maintenance, shall develop a fiscal report detailing federal 
revenues received from implementation of this initiative and 
submit same to the Office of Fiscal Analysis commencing 
November, 1991, and monthly thereafter. 

The Department will develop a monthly report which outlines 
(1) all additional staff provided through PA 91-3, the 
Appropriations Act, and (2) all major budget initiatives. 
The report will indicate the status of all positions as well 
as any shift in costs, savings or revenue changes resulting 
to the specific program or initiatives resulting from hiring 
delays or other pertinent factors. The report shall be 
submitted to the Office of Fiscal Analysis commencing 
December, 1991. 

Personal Services 

Eliadnate Night Shift Physician Coverage "TC" - (B) As of 
July, 1990, the Department of Veterans' Affairs had eleven 
filled physician positions. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $145,000, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of nighttime 
physician staffing of the Veterans' Home and Hospital. An 
on-call system designed to call physicians in cases of 
emergency will be utilized. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Nursing Staff "TC"- (B) As of July, 1990, the 
Department of Veterans' Affairs had 188 filled and 7 vacant 
nursing positions. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $300,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects savings accomplished by 
restructuring nurse work hours ($236,000), and resulting 
from the elimination of two nursing positions {at $32,000 
each). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

""""""""' s Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 145,000 

-2 -$ 300,000 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. J\!I!IOunt Pos. Amount 

4 $ 120,108 4 $ 120,108 

0 -$ 145,000 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 300,000 0 $ 0 



106 - Department of Veterans· Affairs 

EliminatejReduce OUtside Hospitalization Grant "TC" - (B) 
outside Hospitalization is a grant which is used when a 
veteran requires treatment and is not cared for at the 
Veterans' Home and Hospital. Payments are made for medical 
expenses incurred by the veteran who does not have the 
resources or insurance coverage to pay the charges. In other 
cases a veteran's insurance may only cover some of the 
charges. In these instances the fund provides the balance of 
payment. The SFY 1990-91 appropriation for this account was 
$673,500. Of this, $505,125 was withheld in accordance with 
the Governor's 5% savings campaign. An additional $25,000 
was transferred by FAC action to the Support of Dependents 
grant account. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $250,000, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of the Outside 
Hospitalization grant ($743,000) and the pickup of hospital 
services formerly provided from that account to residents of 
the Veterans' Home and Hospital under Other Expenses 
($493,000). Applicants for aid will be referred to the 
Department of Income Maintenance. An additional reduction 
of one position formerly involved with processing 
applications for aid is recommended. PA 91-9 of the June 
Special Session implements this change, which was previously 
included in HB 7042, "An Act Eliminating Certain 
Expenditures of the Department of veterans' Affairs". 
- (L} A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $450,000, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of the outside 
Hospitalization grant ($743,000) and the partial pickup of 
hospital services ~ormerly provided from that account to 
residents of the Veterans' Home and Hospital (VHH) under 
Other Expenses ($293,000). The DVA will be initiating an 
effort to enroll residents of the VHH in the Medical 
Assistance (Medicaid) program. This will reduce the need for 
Outside Hospitalization expenditures to be made from the 
Department's Other Expenses account. Non-resident applicants 
for aid will be referred to the Department of Income 
Maintenance. An additional reduction of one position 
formerly involved with processing applications for aid is 
provided. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments Other Than To;.m.s 
Outside Hospitalization 
Total - General Fund 

EliDdna~e Support of Dependents Grant - (B) Payments up to 
$70 per week per adult or $30 per week per child are 
provided for the support of the sole surviving family member 
of any veteran who is admitted to the Veterans' Home and 
Hospital, or any hospital. Payments are made to eligible 
dependents of veterans during the period of the veteran's 
treatment and for a reasonable time period after discharge. 
An estimated eight cases will receive assistance from this 
grant in SFY 1990-91. In the prior year twelve cases 
received payment. Funding, in the amount of $16,500, was 
appropriated for this account in SFY 1990-91. subsequently, 
a Finance Advisory Committee transfer of $25,000 increased 
this account's allotment. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $26,000, is 
reconunended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amol.Dlt 

-1 $ 0 
0 493,000 

0 743,000 
-1 -$ 250,000 

General Government 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amol.Dlt Pos* Amount 

-1 $ 0 0 $ 0 
0 293 '000 0 - 200,000 

0 - 743,000 0 0 
-1 -$ 450,000 0 -$ 200,000 



-~~~Generai-Governmentc-----------------------------------------------------------------------_jDeQ!Jpartment of.Veterans Affairs- 107 

services budget. This reflects the elimination of the 
Support of Dependents grant. Applicants for aid will be 
referred to the Department of Income Maintenance. PA 91-9 
of the June Special Session implements this change, which 
was previously included in HB 7042, "An Act Eliminating 
Certain Expenditures of the Department of Veterans' 
Affairs". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Support of Dependents 

Bill Patient WOrkers for RooBVBoard ~TC" - (B) State 
staffing at the Veterans' Home and Hospital is supplemented 
by patient workers who work 35 to 40 hours per week at 
minimum wage. As of october 9, 1990, the Hospital was 
utilizing approximately 74 patient workers while the Home 
utilized approximately 43 patient workers. Residents who act 
as patient workers are billed for care at rates equivalent 
to those who are non-workers. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $500,000, is 
recommended to reflect the pickup of Other Expenses 
obligations with revenues deposited to the Institutional 
General Welfare Fund. These revenues are available due to a 
policy change whereby patient workers will be billed an 
incremental amount in excess of non-working residents for 
room and board. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Institutional General Welfare Fund 

Replace Institutional General welfare Fund Expenditures with 
General Fund Monies - (B) The Institutional General Welfare 
Fund (IGWF) of the Department of Veterans• Affairs is 
intended to be used for the benefit of the residents of the 
Veterans' Home and Hospital. The Attorney General's Office 
has interpreted this to allow for General Fund reductions 
due to the replacement of the General Funds by outlays from 
the IGWF. As of January 31, 1991, the balance of the IGWF 
was $5,827,253. An expected end of SFY 1990-91 balance of 
$2,195,253 will be supplemented by anticipated SFY 1991-92 
r·evenues of $3, 300,000 1 yielding estimated total funding of 
$5,495,253. 
- (G) General Fund monies are recommended to be increased by 
$1,971,004 in SFY 1991-92 to reflect the partial restoration 
of Other Expenses obligations which were transferred to the 
Institutional General Welfare Fund in SFY 1990-91. An 
estimated $5,223,000 will be expended from the IGWF in SFY 
1991-92. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Institutional General Welfare Fund 

General Agency ReductionsjOther EKpenses - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $128,000, is 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

26,000 

500,000 

500,000 

1,971,004 

1,971,004 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

26,000 

500,000 

500,000 

1,971,004 

1,971,004 

DIP'P'ERERCE 
Pos • .Atl$0unt 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



108 - DepartMent of Veterans Affairs 

recommended to reflect reduced expenditures for inventories 
($25,000), data processing consultants ($40,000), meals for 
patient workers ($15,000), reorganization of the 
transportation unit ($10,000), and other miscellaneous 
services {$38,000). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Expenditure Update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $132,671, is 
recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

General Agency ReductionsjReplaceaent Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $55,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 128,000 

0 -$ 132,671 

0 -$ 55,000 

491 $ 20,785,320 

General Gover.nment 

LEGISLN£IVE DIFP'ERENCE 
Pos. Amount pos. Amount 

0 -$ 128,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 132,671 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 55,000 0 $ 0 

495 $ 20,705,428 4 -$ 79,892 

[1] PA 91-12 of the June Special Session, "An Act Implementing the Thomas Commission Recommendations" abolished the 
Commandant's position at the Veterans' Home and Hospital. Thus, the authorized number of permanent full-time positions for 
this agency will be reduced from the level indicated in the Appropriation 1991-92 column by one. It is estimated that savings, 
at an annualized amount of $67,382, will result from this change in SFY 1991-92. 

[2] PA 91-3, the !!Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal Services, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 million of this lapse is 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that thG Appropriation provided 
$811,875 for COLAs and annual increments, while the actual amount of the holdback is $969,275. 

[31 PA 91-3, the 11Appropriations Act" 1 included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the amount of $229,634, have 
been programmed to be held back for Other Expenses under the Department of Veterans' Affairs. 

{4] It was intended that the sum of $50,000 appropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 not be expended and lapse on June 30, 1991. 
Bond funds were to have been made available to replace the appropriated monies. 

[5] The column entitled "Agency Request 1991-92" represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled 11Governor•s Recommended 1991-92" or !!Appropriation 1991-92", the funding adjustments included as the nsult of budget 
options must be added/subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,988,680, represents the difference attributable 
to the Governor's budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,068,572, represents the difference attributable 
to Legislative budget options. 



DEPARTMENT OFADMINISTRA TIVESERVICES 
1320 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION SUHMMtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPE:Rl\TIRG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment [3) 
Other current Expenses 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Transportation Fund 
Technical Services Revolving Fund 
General Services Revolving Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY BUREAU 
DAS - Office of the Commissioner 

General Fund 

DAS - Bureau of Personnel 
General Fund 
Special Transportation Fund 
Total - All Funds 

nAS - Bureau of Collection Services 
General Fund 
Total - All Funds 

DAS - Bureau of General and 
Technical Services 

General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Technical Services Revolving FUnd 
General Services Revolving Fund 
Total - All Funds 

DAS - Bureau of PUrchasing 
General Fund 
Purchasing Revolving Fund 
Total - All Funds 

GRi\N'I' PAYMENTS TO '!'OWNS (Recap} 

OTHER CURRERT EXPENSES (Recap} 
012 Collect Title IV-D Account 

Receivable 
013 
021 
022 
023 

Managed Health Care Program 
Suggestion Awards 
Quality of Work-Life Fund 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

473 
42 

548 
75 

16,889,023 
5,331,889 

12,345 
47,237,335 

69,470,592 

78,579 
1,261,328 

19,700,000 
46,700,000 

137,210,499 

5,004,281 

54,983,570 
1,261,328 

56,244,898 

5,351,322 
5,351,322 

1,803,244 
78,579 

19,700,000 
46,700,000 
68,281,823 

2,328,175 
0 

2,328,175 

38,294 
837,107 

30,027 
302,943 

46,377,399 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

445 
46 

550 
24 

16,626,827 
5,445,868 

13,000 
2,751,090 

24,836,785 

42,000 
0 

22,600,000 
52,700,000 

100,178,785 

4,484,511 

9,619,513 
0 

9,619,513 

6,617,599 
6,617,599 

1,959,975 
42,000 

22,600,000 
51,700,000 
76,301,975 

2,155,187 
1,000,000 
3,155,187 

280,000 
1,200,000 

33,000 
0 
0 

EstilM.ted 
Expenditt.tre 

1990-91 

477 
50 

550 
63 

17,202,470 
4,806,515 

0 
3,476,965 

25,485,950 

78,600 
0 

24,800,000 
50,200,000 

100,564,550 

4,506,262 

10,799,055 
0 

10,799,055 

6,337,628 
6,337,628 

1,636,571 
78,600 

24,800,000 
50,200,000 
76,115,171 

2,206,434 
0 

2,206,434 

266,250 
1,138,800 

32,100 
521,519 

0 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

480 
50 

550 
63 

18,632,854 
9,308,426 

60,000 
3,369,226 

31,370,506 

82,163 
0 

26,100,000 
52,800,000 

110,352,66~ 

5,062,102 

15,533,650 
0 

15,533,650 

6,684,902 
6,684,902 

1,754,934 
82,163 

26,100,000 
52,800,000 
eo, '737, 097 

2,334,918 
0 

2,334,918 

287,650 
1,285,240 

34,518 
0 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

424 
50 

552 
63 

16,762,067 
6,839,701 

0 
2,326,800 

25,928,568 

52,000 
0 

26,100,000 
52,800,000 

104,880,568 

4,301,723 

12,615,815 
0 

12,615,815 

5,902,295 
5,902,295 

1,034,828 
52,000 

26,100,000 
52' 800,000 
79,986,828 

2,073,907 
0 

2,073,907 

60,000 
1,138,800 

32,100 
450,000 

0 

424 
50 

552 

" 
16,692,067 

3,33q,70l 
0 

5,626,800 

25,658,568 

52,000 
0 

26,100,000 
52,800,000 

4,301,723 

12,415,815 
0 

12,415,815 

5,902,295 
5,902,295 

964,828 
52,000 

26,100,000 
52,800,000 
79,916,828 

2,073,907 
0 

2,073,907 

60,000 
1,138,800 

32,100 
450,000 

0 



110 Department of Administrative Services General Govenurtent 

Actual Estimated Aqency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco~nded Appropriation 

1989-90 1996-91 199G-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

024 Managerial Development 76,300 0 0 0 0 0 
025 Refunds of Collections 59,391 50,000 48,500 52,300 28,500 28,500 
028 Social Services-LMF 94 0 46,906 0 0 0 
030 Health Care Cost Containment 155,172 0 250,300 0 272' 400 272' 400 
031 CSEIS Support to Automated Budget 

System 548,798 421,000 405,500 1,070,000 0 0 
032 Telephone Charges 73,138 444,090 444,090 464' 518 170,000 170,000 
033 Recruitment & Retention Fund 0 100,000 100,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 
034 Child Support Enforcement 0 223,000 223,000 0 0 0 
035 w. c. Administrator 0 0 0 0 0 3,300,000 

EQtnPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 12,345 13,000 0 60,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 137,210,499 100,178,785 100,564,550 110,352,669 104,880,568 104,610,568 

[1} Pursuant to SA 85-30 and PA 86-388, the Appropriations Acts, fundinq for the Department of Administrative Services is 
appropriated for the entire agency, rather than by Bureau. The funding for each Bureau is shown for information purposes only. 
PA 87-496 established the Department of Public Works as a separate aqeney, effective July 1, 19S7. 

[21 Per section 35 of SA 90-18 (the Appropriations Act), on and after 1/1/91 no State agency may employ more than one (1) 
Executive Assistant, except that any State agency which has a Deputy Commissioner and which employes fewer than one hundred 
fifty {150) persons may not employ any Executive Assistants. Thus, the authorized number of permanent full-time position~ for 
this agency will be reduced from the level indicated in the "Appropriation 1990-91" column by two (2) as of 1/1/91. It is 
estimated that savings of $45,323 will result from this provision in 1990-91. 

[31 It is intended that the sum of $13,000 appropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 not be expended and lapse on June 30, 1991. 
Bond funds are to be made available to replace the appropriated monies. 



001 
002 
005 

021 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BtmGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Suggestion Awards 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Management Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Suggestion Awards 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

DAS- OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 
1321 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

72 
6 

28 

2,809,172 
2,152, 737 

12,345 
30,027 

5,004,281 

5,004,281 

72(28 
2,809,172 
2,152,737 

30,027 
12,345 

5,004,281 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

66 
11 

27 

2,710,153 
1,728,358 

13,000 
33,000 

4,484,511 

4,484,511 

66(27 
2,840,553 
1,728,358 

33,000 
13,000 

4,614,911 

Estimated 
E:xpenditure 

1990-91 

72 
9 

28 

2,688,551 
1,785,611 

0 
32,100 

4,506,262 

4,506,262 

12/28 
2,688,551 
1, 785,611 

32,100 
0 

4,506,26.2 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 -130,400 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 12,345 13,000 0 

Agency Grand Total 5,004,281 4,484,511 4,506,262 

"""""" Request 
1991-92 

69 
9 

28 

3,002,582 
2,003,802 

21,200 
34,518 

5,062,102 

5,062,102 

69(28 
3,120,529 
2,003,802 

34,518 
21,200 

5,180,049 

-117,947 

21,200 

5,062,102 

Governor's 
Reeo~nded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

60 60 
9 9 

28 28 

2,679,106 2,679,106 
1,590,517 1, 590,511 

0 0 
32,100 32,100 

4,301,723 4,301,723 

4,301,723 4,301,723 

60(28 60/28 
2,797,053 2, 797,053 
1,590,517 1,590,517 

32,100 32,100 
0 0 

4,419,670 4,419,670 

-117,947 -117,947 

0 0 

4,301,723 4,301,723 

GOYEBNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIPl'ERENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General FUnd 

ReducejEliodnate EqUipment Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for equipment be 
eliminated to effect economy. The current services level was 
$15,000. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Administrative and Support Staff - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the agency's administrative and 

Pos. Amount 

69 $ 4,425,092 

-8 $ 116,225 
0 84,089 
0 15,000 

-8 $ 215,314 

0 -$ 15,000 

Pos. Amount Pos. ruoount 

69 $ 4,425,092 0 0 

-8 $ 1161225 0 $ 0 
0 84,089 0 0 
0 15,000 0 0 

-8 $ 215,314 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 15,000 0 $ 0 



112 - DAS - Office of the Commissioner 

support staff in the Management Services program be reduced 
by 1 position to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Personal services Funding (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $30,000 to effect economy. This would reduce 
funding for part time positions, accrual payments, overtime, 
and other personal services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses Flmding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $229,183 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases and would also eliminate 
unspecified Other Expenses items. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 64,500 

0 -$ 30,000 

0 -$ 229,183 

60 $ 4,301,723 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 64,500 

0 -$ 30,000 

0 -$ 229,183 

60 $ 4,301,723 

1991 BOND AlJ'11JORIZAXIONS 

continuing statutory Program 

Capital Equipment Purchase Fund, Sec. 7(a), PA 91-4, JSS 

1991 
AUthorization 

$15,000,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$5819001000 

General Government 

DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Total 
IWthorization 

to Date 

$73,900,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 



001 
002 
005 

013 
022 
024 
030 
031 

033 

028 

023 

023 
035 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Aqency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Transportation FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGlU\M 
Personnel Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Managed Health Care Program 
Quality of Work-Life Fund 
Managerial Development 
Health Care Cost Containment 
CSEIS Support to Automated Budget 
system 

Recruitment & Retention Fund 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Labor Relations 
personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Social Services-LMF 

Total - General Fund 

Personnel Development 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Workers' Compensation Claili!IS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

W. C. Claims - Transportation Fund 
W. C. Administrator 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIJ?MEllll' (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

DAS- BUREAU OF PERSONNEL 
1322 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

144 
28 

5,824,250 
2' 122' 835 

0 
47,036,485 

54,983,570 

1,261,328 

106/0 
4,219,932 

499,225 
837,107 
302,943 
76,300 

155,172 

548,798 
0 
0 

6,639,477 

20/0 
967,997 
233,326 

94 
1,201,417 

11/0 
462,198 

50,463 
512,661 

7/0 
174,123 

1,339,821 
45,116,071 
46,630,015 

1,261,328 
0 

1,261,328 
47,891,343 

0 

0 

56,244,898 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

126 
26 

5,447,413 
21451,100 

0 
1, 721,000 

9,619,513 

0 

9,619,513 

95/0 
4,160,568 

480,920 
1,200,000 

0 
0 
0 

421,000 
100,000 

0 
6,362,488 

18/0 
980,227 
353,750 

0 
1,333,977 

9/0 
405,267 

97,300 
502,567 

4/0 
162,951 

1,519,130 
0 

1,682,081 

0 
0 
0 

1,682,081 

-261,600 

0 

EstiJBBted 
EJtpendi ture 

1990-91 

140 
33 

6,196,600 
2,139,430 

0 
2,463,025 

10,799,055 

0 

10,799,055 

103/0 
4,485,883 

489,677 
1,138,800 

521,519 
0 

250,300 

405,500 
100,000 

0 
7,391,679 

19/0 
965,731 
187,621 

46,906 
1,200,258 

11/0 
489,764 

48,100 
537,864 

7/0 
255,222 

1,414,032 
0 

1,669,254 

0 
0 
0 

1,669,254 

0 

0 

10,799,055 

Agency 
Raquest 
1991-92 

136 
33 

6 '758, 570 
6,229,040 

15,800 
2,530,240 

15,533,650 

0 

15,533,650 

100/0 
5,033,645 

558,502 
1,285,240 

0 
0 
0 

1,070,000 
175,000 

15,800 
8,138,18:7 

19/0 
1,075,841 

271,810 
0 

1,347,651 

10/0 
510,268 

58,204 
568,472 

7/0 
371,293 

5,340,524 
0 

5,711,817 

0 
0 
0 

5,711,817 

-232,477 

15,800 

15,533,650 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

131 
33 

6,271,438 
4,308,177 

0 
2,036,200 

12,615,815 

0 

12,615,815 

96/0 
4,668,774 

450,377 
1,138,800 

450,000 
0 

272,400 

0 
175,000 

0 
7,155,351 

19/0 
993,971 
209,'700 

0 
1,203,671 

9/0 
469,877 

48,100 
517,977 

7/0 
371,293 

3,600,000 
0 

3,971,293 

0 
0 
0 

3,971,293 

-232,477 

0 

12,615,815 

131 
33 

6,271,438 
8081177 

0 
5,336,200 

12,415,815 

0 

12,415,815 

96/0 
4,6681774 

450,377 
1,138,800 

450,000 
0 

2721400 

0 
175,000 

0 
'7,155,351 

19/0 
993,971 
209,700 

0 
1,203,671 

9/0 
469,877 
48,100 

5171977 

7/0 
3711293 
100,000 

0 
471,293 

0 
3,3001000 
3,300,000 
3, 771' 293 

-232,477 

0 

12,415,815 



114 - DAS - Bureau of Personnel 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce/Eliminate Ftmding for Automated Personnel System -
(B) DAS is responsible for the development of the 
Connecticut State Employee Information System {CSEIS) and 
its integration with the Comptroller's automated personnel 
system and the Office of Policy and Management's automated 
budget system {ABS). 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for CSEIS interface be 
eliminated to effect economy. This will delay the 
integration of these three automated systems. The direction 
and development of these systems is being reviewed by the 
Office of Policy and Management. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
CSEIS Support to Automated Budget 
system 

Reduce Personal Services FUnding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $30,000 to effect economy. This would reduce 
funding for part time positions, accrual payments, overtime, 
and other personal services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses FUnding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $272,529 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases and would also eliminate 
unspecified other Expenses items. 
- (L) same as GoveLnor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Inflationary Increase for Managed Health Care 
Program - (B) The Managed Health Care Program is a component 
of the Pension Agreement between the State and the State 
Employee Unions. The primary objective of the program is to 
control the rate of increase in health insurance costs by 
means of a utilization review panel {Health-Pro contract). 
- (G) It is proposed that the inflationary increase for this 
program be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Managed Health care Program 

Establish other CUrrent Expenses Account for 1«: 
~nistrator - (B) DAS administers the contract for the 
State's Workers' Compensation (WC) administrator. The State 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aleount 

136 $ 10,353,251 

-5 $ 
0 
0 

-5 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

372,664 
2,450,829 

242,800 
3,066,293 

440,000 

30,000 

272,529 

61,200 

LEGISLM"'VE 
Pos. Amount 

136 $ 10,353,251 

-s $ 
0 
0 

-5 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

372,664 
2,450,829 

242,800 
3,066,293 

440,000 

30,000 

272,529 

61,200 

General Government 

DIP'FERENCE 
Pos. Al'l'lount 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



General Government 

has a 3 year contract with Alexsis which will run through FY 
1994-95. 
- (L) An Other Current Expenses account is established in 
the DAS Workers' Compensation Program for contract costs for 
the State's Workers' Compensation Administrator. The 
Governor's Budget contains $3.5 million in funding for this 
item. It is anticipated that actual contract costs will not 
exceed $3.3 million in FY 1991-92. 

Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

W. C. Administrator 
Total - General Fund 

Negotiate the Deferral of Expenditures From The Recruitment 
and Retention Fund - (B) The Recruitment and Retention Fund 
provides educational programs for Health Care Employees 
where the State has determined there is a recruitment and 
retention problem. The current services level is $175,000. 
- (L) In accordance with the Commissioner of Administrative 
Service's identification of the Recruitment and Retention 
Fund as one of the two lowest priority programs in DAS, the 
Commissioner is directed to undertake negotiations with the 
effected unions for the purpose of deferring expenditures 
from the Recruitment and Retention Fund for FY 1991-92. If 
successful, these funds shall lapse and revert to the 
General Fund. The agency is instructed to submit periodic 
reports (upon request) outlining its efforts to defer these 
expenditures, to the Appropriations Committee through the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis. 

Negotiate the Deferral of Expenditures From The Quality of 
Wbrklife FUnd - (B) The Quality of Worklife Fund provides 
support for various pilot programs which will improve the 
work environment, skills and morale of State employees. The 
current services level is $450,000. This also funds 1 
full-time and 1 part-time durational position. 
- (L) In accordance with the Commissioner of Administrative 
Service's identification of the Quality of Worklife Fund as 
one of the two· lowest priority programs in DAS, the 
Commissioner is directed to undertake negotiations with the 
effected unions foi the purpose of deferring expenditures 
from the Quality of Worklife Fund for FY 1991-92. If 
successful, these funds shall lapse and revert to the 
General Fund. The agency is instructed to submit periodic 
reports (upon request) outlining its efforts to defer these 
expenditures, to the Appropriations Committee through the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

131 $ 12,615,815 

DAS - Bureau o'f Personnel - 115 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

3,500,000 

3,300,000 
200,000 

131 $ 12,415,815 

DIP1'1mENCE 
Pos • Al!lount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

3,500,000 

3,300,000 
200,000 

200,000 



116 - DAS - Bureau of Collection Services General Government 

DAS- BUREAU OF COLLECTION SERVICES 
1323 

001 
002 
005 

025 
012 

034 

POSITION SU!I.MARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY F'BOGRl\M 
Collection of Accounts 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Refunds of Collections 
Collect Title IV-D Account 
Receivable 

Child Support Enforcement 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMER'r (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated 

Inflation and ROn-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

172 
2 

4,692,853 
560,784 

0 
97,685 

5,351,322 

5,351,322 

172/0 
4,692,853 

560,784 
59,391 

38,294 
0 
0 

5,351,322 

0 

0 

5,351,322 

Expend.i ture 

Reduce Refunds of Collections Account - (B) This account is 
used to reimburse persons who are overcharged by the Bureau 
for State-provided services. 
- (G) It is proposed that this account be reduced to effect 
economy. It should be noted that if refund claims exceed 
available funds, then additional funding will have to be 
provided. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

181 
3 

5,424,569 
640,030 

0 
553,000 

6,617,599 

6,617,599 

181/0 
5,685,369 

640,030 
50,000 

280,000 
223,000 

0 
6,878,399 

-260,800 

0 

6,617,599 

Estimated 
expenditure 

199Q-91 

189 
2 

5,308,828 
491,050 

0 
537,750 

6,337,628 

6,337,628 

189/0 
5,308,828 

491,050 
48,500 

2661250 
223,000 

0 
6,337,628 

0 

0 

6,337,628 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

187 
2 

5, 701,285 
634,667 

9,000 
339,950 

6,684,902 

187/0 
6,020,946 

634,667 
52,300 

287,650 
0 

9,000 
7,004,563 

-319,661 

9,000 

6,684,902 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

170 
2 

5,294, 765 
519,030 

0 
88,500 

5,902,295 

5,902,295 

170/0 
5,614,426 

519,030 
28,500 

60,000 
0 
0 

6,221,956 

-319,661 

0 

5,902,295 

170 
2 

5,294,765 
519,030 

0 
88,500 

5,902,295 

5,902,295 

170/0 
5,614,426 

519,030 
28 1 500 

60,000 
0 
0 

6,221,956 

-319,661 

0 

5,902,295 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM.'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. """""'t Pos. Aaount Pos. Amount 

176 $ 6,062,487 176 $ 6,062,487 0 0 

-6 $ 349,078 -6 $ 349,078 0 $ 0 
0 48,827 0 48,827 0 0 
0 - 221,500 0 - 221,500 0 0 

-6 $ 176,405 -6 $ 176,405 0 $ 0 



Refunds of Collections 

Reduce Title IV-D Collection Activity - (B) This program 
utilizes a private collection agency to obtain Title IV-D 
accounts receivables owed to the State. The collection 
agency is paid from a portion of the collected monies. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this program be 
reduced to effect economy. This would result in a loss of 
State revenue that is not estimated at this time. The 
current services level was $266,250. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other current Expenses 
Collect Title IV-D Accounts 
Receivable 

Reduce Personal Services Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $60,000 to effect economy. This would reduce 
funding for part time positions, accrual payments, overtime, 
and other personal services items. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses Funding - {B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $48,847 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases and would also eliminate 
unspecified Other Expenses items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVE:RNOR' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos • A1&ount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 21,500 0 -$ 21, 500 0 $ 

0 -$ 206,250 0 -$ 206,250 0 $ 

0 -$ 60,000 0 -$ 6o,::oo 0 $ 

0 -$ 48,847 0 -$ 48,847 0 $ 

170 $ 5,902,295 170 $ 5,902,295 0 $ 

Ill It is estimated that $316,338,265 will be collected and deposited to the General fund as revenue in fiscal year 1991-92. 
This revenue is derived from the following sources: Title XIX Medical Assistance Payments, $235,000,000; collection of charges 
for care and treatment rendered by hospitals, institutions and facilities operated by the State, $25,000,000; Title IV-D Child 
Support Enforcement, $35,000,000; and collections of money due the State in public assistance, child welfare, protective 
service and miscellaneous cases, $21,338,265. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



118 - DAS - Bureau of General and Technical Services 

DAS- BUREAU OF GENERAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 
1324 

Actual Esti.ated 

GQneral GovG~nt 

Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

Agency 
"Request 
1991-92 

Reco ... nded Appropriation 

001 
002 
005 

032 

POSITION SUMMMtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATII«; BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Telephone Charges 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Technical Services Revolving Fund 
General Services Revolving Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Statewide Data Processing 
Technical Services 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Telephone Charges 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Technical Services Revolving Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Office Administrative Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
General Services Revolving Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Federal and State Surplus 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Food Distribution 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
General Services Revolving Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Fleet Operations 
Additional Funds Available 
General Services Revolving Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

34 
4 

499 
74 

1,534,552 
195,554 

0 
73,138 

1,803,244 

78,579 
19,700,000 
46,700,000 

68,281,823 

22/455 
1,088,014 

90,251 
0 

73,138 
1,251,403 

19,700,000 
19,700,000 
20,951,403 

10/25 
364,973 

26,724 
391,697 

3,100,000 
31100,000 
3,491,697 

2/19 
81,565 
78,579 

160' 144 

78,579 
78,579 

2,6001000 
2,6001000 
2,838, 723 

1117001000 
11,700,000 

26 
4 

502 
21 

11205,280 
310' 605 

0 
444,090 

1,959,975 

42,000 
22,600,000 
51,700,000 

76,301,975 

14/225 
845,578 
195,880 

0 
444,090 

1,485,548 

22,600,000 
22,600,000 
24,0851548 

10/24 
310,795 

35,425 
346,220 

3,400,000 
3,400,000 
3,746,220 

2/19 
87,307 
79,300 

166,607 

4,400,000 
4,400,000 
4,608,607 

0/91 

13,800,000 
13,800,000 

29 
4 

499 
60 

1,040,954 
151,527 

0 
444 '090 

1,636,571 

78,600 
24,800,000 
50,200,000 

76,715,171 

17/215 
634,163 

49,977 
0 

444,090 
1,128,230 

24,8001000 
24,800,000 
251928,230 

10/25 
321,040 

25,152 
346,192 

3,900,000 
3,900,000 
4,246,192 

2/19 
85,751 
761398 

162,149 

78,600 
78,600 

2, 900,000 
2,900,000 
3,140, 749 

13,200,000 
13,200,000 

28 
4 

499 
60 

1,115,726 
168,690 

6,000 
464,518 

1,754,934 

82,163 
26,100,000 
52,800,000 

80,737,097 

17/454 
720,858 

58,377 
61000 

464,518 
1,249,753 

26,100,000 
261100,000 
27,349,753 

9/25 
349,225 

28,150 
377,375 

4,100,000 
4,100,000 
4,477,375 

2/20 
93,506 
82,163 

175,669 

3,1001000 
3' 100' 000 
3,357,832 

13,900,000 
13,900,000 

1991-92 1991-92 

20 
4 

501 
60 

703,301 
161,527 

0 
170,000 

1,031,828 

52,000 
26,100,000 
52,800,000 

79,986,828 

10/199 
332,358 

55,977 
0 

170,000 
558,335 

26,100,000 
26,100,000 
26,658,335 

8/25 
3251300 

26,950 
352,250 

4,100,000 
4,100,000 
4,452,250 

2/20 
93,506 
78,600 

172,106 

3,100,000 
3 t 1001000 
3' 324 '106 

13,900,000 
1319001000 

20 
4 

501 
60 

633,301 
161,527 

0 
170,000 

964,828 

52,000 
26,100,000 
52,800,000 

79,916,828 

10/199 
262,358 

55,977 
0 

170,000 
488,335 

26,100,000 
26,1001000 
2615881335 

8/25 
325,300 

26,950 
3521250 

4,100,000 
4,100,000 
414521250 

2/20 
93,506 
78,600 

172,106 

521000 
521000 

3,100,000 
3,100,000 
3,324,10(, 

13 '900' 000 
13,900,000 



Actual Governor's 
Expenditure' Appropriated 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 

Central Stores o;o 0/69 0/79 o;o 0/90 0/90 
Additional Funds Available 
General Services Revolving Fund 26,000,000 26,500,000 26,600,000 28,000,000 28,000,000 28,000,000 

Total Additional Funds Available 26,000,000 26,500,000 26,600,000 28,000,000 28,000,000 28,000,000 

Regional Laundries o;o 0/74 0/72 o;o 0/75 0/75 
Additional FUnds Available 
General Services Revolving Fund 3,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 

Total Additional Funds Available 3,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -38,400 0 -47,863 -47,863 -47,863 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 68,281,823 76,301,975 76,715,171 80,737,097 79,986,828 79,916,828 

GOV'ERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERE!ICE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Telephone Charges Account - (B) PA 89-257 transferred 
ten positions and the responsibility for telephone billings 
from the Office of the Comptroller to the Department of 
Administrative Services. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Telephone Charges account be 
reduced to effect economy. While the Governor's Budget 
indicates that this change is a Thomas Commission 
recommendation, the specific recommendation cannot be 
identified at this time. The current services amount was 
$440,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Telephone Charges 

Eliminate the Information Resources Center - (B) In FY 
1987-88 three positions and funding were appropriated to the 
agency to provide technical support and assistance to any 
State agency at no cost. 
- {G) It is proposed that the Information Resources Center 
be eliminated to effect economy. This would require the 
layoff of 3 employees. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Transfer systems Engineering Unit - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that one position and funding be 
transferred to the Technical Services Revolving Fund. Data 

Pos. Amount Pos. I\IIIOW1t Pos. Amount 

39 $ 1,695,596 39 $ 1,695,596 0 0 

-9 -$ 191,036 -9 -$ 191,036 0 $ 0 
0 7,163 0 7,163 0 0 
0 90 0 90 0 0 

-9 -$ 183,963 -9 -$ 183,963 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 274,000 0 -$ 274,000 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 140,000 -3 -$ 140 ,ooo 0 $ 0 



120 -_DAS- Bureau. of General. and Technical Services 

Processing Systems Engineering is considered to be an 
appropriate function to be funded through the Revolving 
Fund. This is essentially a transfer of costs from- DA.S t·o 
all State agencies utilizing the services- of the Technical 
Services Revolving Fund. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Transfer Data Processing Training -(B) 
- (G) It is proposed that one position and funding be 
transferred to the Technical Services Revolving Fund. Data 
Processing Training is considered to be an appropriate 
function to be funded through the Revolving Fund. This is 
essentially a transfer of costs from DAS to all State 
agencies utilizing the services of the Technical services 
Revolving Fund. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Revert Telephone Billing to State Agencies/Revolving Fund 
(B) 

- (G} It is proposed that the responsibility for processing 
telephone billing be returned to State agencies. This would 
result in the layoff of·S employees. 
- (L) Subsequent to the submission of the Governor's Budget, 
it was determined that this transfer would cost the State 
significantly through higher billing rates. Therefore, these 
positions and funding will be provided through the agency's 
Technical Services Revolving Fund. 

Personal Services 

Adjust Funding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) The budget is based on full year savings from position 
reductions. However, due to contract negotiation 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment of accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 
be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods 
to cover these costs. 
- (L) Due to the cost of reverting telephone billing to 
State agencies, 5 of the 13 positions subject to layoffs 
will be continued. (see above write-up). Thus, only $115,567 
in termination costs need to be provided. 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses Ftmding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $7,163 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases for Other Expenses items. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

General Government 

OOVEliNOR. s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\mount Pos. 1\mount Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 40,000 -1 -$ 40,000 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 46,209 -1 -$ 46,209 0 $ 0 
-1 -$ 46,209 -1 -$ 46,209 0 $ 0 

-5 -$ 155,000 -5 -$ 155,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 185,567 0 $ 115,567 0 -$ 70,000 

0 -$ 7,163 0 -$ 7,163 0 $ 0 



LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1991-92 Budget Totals 20 $ 1,034,828 20 $ 964,828 0 -$ '70,000 

[1] The Technical Services (formerly Data Processing) Revolving Fund is a non-appropriated Internal Service Fund which 
receives revenue from charges to State agencies that use the Bureau's data processing services. The funds are used to support 
the operations of the State Data Center, to provide computing and consulting services to agencies, and to obtain data 
processing services from private vendors through master contracts. 

[2) The General Services (formerly Purchasing) Revolving Fund is a non-appropriated Internal Service Fund which receives 
revenue from charges to agencies that use the Bureau's services. These services include the central warehouse, the central 
motor pool, duplicating services, mail and courier services, and regional laundries. The State and federal surplus food and 
property programs are also included. 



122 - DAS - Bureau· of Purchasing 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION SlJliiiiARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to FUll-Time 

OPERM'ING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Purchasin9 Revolving Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGR1\M 
Admdnistration and Procurement 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Purchasing Revolving Fund 
Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Data Processing Procurement 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Standards 
Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

DAS- BUREAU OF PURCHASING 
1325 

.Actual 
.Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

51 
2 

21 
1 

2,028,196 
299,979 

0 

2,328,175 

0 

2,328,175 

35/21 
1,175,438 

264,756 
0 

1,440,194 

0 
0 

1,440,194 

ll/0 
588,809 

20,433 
609,242 

s;o 
263,949 
14,790 

278,739 

0 

0 

2,328,175 

46 
2 

21 
3 

1,839,412 
315,775 

0 

2,155,187 

1,000,000 

3,155,187 

32/21 
1,229,619 

272,200 
0 

1,501,819 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
2,501,819 

10/0 
514,749 

27,700 
542,449 

4/0 
203,844 

15,875 
219,719 

-108,800 

0 

3,155,187 

Estimab:;.d 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

47 
2 

23 
3 

1,967,537 
238,897 

0 

2,206,434 

0 

2,206,434 

32/23 
1,173,368 

207,297 
0 

1,380,665 

0 
0 

1,380,665 

10/0 
553,945 
16,900 

570,845 

5/0 
240,224 
14,700 

254,924 

0 

0 

Agency 
Bequest 
1991-92 

60 
2 

23 
3 

2,054,691 
272,227 

8, 000 

2,334,918 

0 

2,334,918 

45/23 
1,299,095 

232,531 
8,000 

1,539,626 

0 
0 

1,539,626 

10/0 
584 '703 

24,414 
609,117 

s;o 
252,945 
15,282 

268' 227 

-82,052 

8,000 

2,334,918 

General. Government 

Gov<~nnor•s 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

43 
2 

23 
3 

1,813,457 
260,450 

0 

2,.073,907 

0 

2,073,907 

30/23 
1,180,838 

222,350 
0 

1,403,188 

0 
0 

1,403,188 

s;o 
468,3'75 

23,400 
491,7'75 

5/0 
246, 296 
14, '700 

260, 996 

-82,052 

0 

2,073,907 

43 
2 

23 
3 

1, 813' 457 
260,450 

0 

2,073,907 

0 

2,073,907 

30/23 
1,180,838 

222,350 
0 

1,403,188 

0 
0 

1,403,188 

s;o 
468,375 

23,400 
491,775 

5/0 
246,296 
14,700 

260,996 

-82,052 

0 

2,073,907 

GC:JVEROOR' S LtGISLM'lVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. .!\mount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 48 $ 2,187,264 48 $ 2,187,264 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes -- (B) 
Personal Services -3 $ 16,643 -3 $ 16,643 0 $ 0 



General Gove·rnment DAS - Bureau of Purchasing - 123 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE DIPFEREliCE 
Pos~ """'unt Pos~ Amount Pos~ Amount 

other Expenses 0 11 '777 0 11,777 0 0 
Total - General Fund -3 $ 28,420 -3 $ 28,420 0 $ 0 

Eliminate DP Procurement Technical Assistance - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the Data Processing Technical 
Assistance unit be eliminated to effect economy. This would 
result in the layoff of 2 employees. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal services -2 -$ 100,000 -2 -$ 100,000 0 $ 0 

Reduce Personal Services Funding (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $30,000 to effect economy. This would reduce 
funding for part time positions, accrual payments, overtime, 
and other personal services items. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 0 -$ 30,000 0 -$ 30,000 0 $ 0 

Reduce other Ex.penses Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $11,777 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases for Other Expenses items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 11,777 0 -$ 11,777 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 43 $ 2,073,907 43 $ 2,073,907 0 $ 0 



124 - Departlllent of Public Works 

001 
002 
005 

021 

026 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS [1] 
1326 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated [2] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Administration and Planning 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Maintenance of Buildings 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Mansfield Training school Interim 

Management Plan 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Leasing 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Rents and Mov~ng 

Total - General Fund 

Facilities Design and Construction 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional FUnds Available 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover Personal Services 

EQUI:PMER'r (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

280 
27 

202 

7' 707,308 
8,328,877 

19,064 
12,779,229 

28,834,478 

8,380,707 

37,215,185 

73/0 
2,350,132 

476,945 
13,442 

2,840,519 

191/0 
3,871,052 
71706,545 

0 
5,622 

11,583,219 

0 

0 
11,583,219 

16/0 
420,943 

90,939 
12,779,229 
13,291,111 

Oj202 
1,065,181 

54,448 
1,119,629 

8,380,707 
8,380,707 
9,500,336 

0 

19,064 

37,215,185 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

300 
27 

162 

8,124,011 
7,820,664 

25,000 
15,972,798 

31,942,473 

7, 200,000 

39,142,473 

68/2 
2, 77L 779 

401,000 
0 

3,172,779 

220/0 
416291565 
7,280,664 

1,880,000 
25,000 

13,815,229 

0 

0 
13,815,229 

12/0 
452,667 

70,000 
14,092,798 
14,615,465 

0/160 
1,200,000 

69,000 
1,269,000 

7,200,000 
7,200,000 
8,469,000 

-930,000 

25,000 

39,142,473 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

297 
27 

205 

/,949,108 
8,844,415 

0 
15,426,913 

32,220,436 

8,500,000 

40,720,436 

65/16 
2,444,03/ 

311,031 
0 

2,755,068 

220/0 
4,037,214 
8,363,298 

1,754,477 
0 

14,154,989 

0 

0 
14,154,989 

12/0 
308,751 
103' 501 

13,672,436 
14,084,688 

0/189 
1,159,106 

66,585 
1,225,691 

8,500,000 
8,500,000 
9,725,691 

0 

0 

40,720,436 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

297 
6 

202 

9,288,241 
8,656,904 

50,000 
16,657,116 

34,652,261 

8,800,000 

43,452,261 

65/0 
2,655,888 

402,315 
0 

3,058,203 

220/0 
5,3/3,681 
8,112,464 

2,000,000 
50,000 

15,536,145 

0 

0 
15,536,145 

12/0 
458,672 
/2,125 

14,657,116 
15,18/,913 

0/202 
1,200,000 

10,000 
1,270,000 

8,800,000 
8,800,000 

10,070,000 

-400,000 

50,000 

43,452,261 

General Govel'tUBent 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

218 
6 

202 

6,460,932 
7,641,016 

0 
15,472,831 

29,574,779 

8,800,000 

38,374,779 

54/0 
2,253,471 

358,883 
0 

2,612,360 

153/0 
3,505,168 
7,154,153 

1,815,715 
0 

12,4/5,036 

0 

0 
12,475,036 

ll/0 
432 1 28/ 

69,035 
13,657,116 
14,158,438 

0/202 
1,200,000 

58,945 
1,258,945 

8,800,000 
8,8oo,ooo 

10,058,945 

-930,000 

0 

38,374,719 

278 
6 

202 

7,850,932 
6,236,016 

0 
16,262,608 

30,349,556 

8,800,000 

39,149,556 

54/0 
2,253,477 

358,883 
0 

2,612,360 

213/0 
4,895,168 
5,749,153 

1,815, 715 
0 

12,460,036 

0 

0 
12,460,036 

11/0 
432,287 

69,035 
14,446,893 
14,948,215 

0/202 
1,200,000 

58,945 
1,258,945 

8,800,000 
8,800,000 

10,058,945 

-930,000 

0 

39,149,556 



1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - {B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Privatize custodial Services "TC" - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that custodial services be contracted 
for, rather than provided by state employees. It would 
result in the elimination of 60 positions and $2,140,000 in 
Personal Services and $170,000 in Other Expenses. These 
would be offset by $1,560,000 in Other Expenses contractual 
services costs. This would result in layoffs. Please see 
"Adjust Funding for Position Reductions 11 write-up below. 
- (L) Based upon further review by the agency and OPM, it 
has been determined that it is currently not possible to 
privatize custodial services. Article 13, Section 10 of the 
Maintenance and Services contract (NP-2) prohibits the 
layoff of custodial personnel when the intent is to replace 
them with contracted services. However, since the contract 
will expire on 6/30/91, the agency is directed to negotiate 
the elimination of this provision for subsequent contracts. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Elimdnate contract Security Receptionists - (B) 
- {G) It is proposed that non-essential contracted security 
services be eliminated to effect economy. These services 
primarily involve prescreening of visitors and parking lot 
security. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Adjust Funding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) The budget is based on full year savings from position 
reductions. However, due to contract notification 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment of accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 
be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods, 
to cover these costs. 
- (L) Funding for position reductions is eliminated due to 
the fact that contract provisions for Maintenance and 
service personnel (NP-2) prohibit layoffs for privatization. 

Personal Services 

Establish Review Board as Advisory and Transfer to DPW "TC" 
- (B) The State Properties Review Board consists of six 
members who review all transactions involving the 
acquisition, construction, development or leasing of real 
estate for housing the offices or equipment of all agencies 
of the state. Their approval is necessary for the state to 
complete the transaction. 
- (G) It is proposed that the State Properties Review Board 

GOVE:RNOR~s 

Pos. Amount 

297 $ 30,005,946 

-13 $ 
0 
0 
0 

-13 $ 

-60 -$ 
0 

-60 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

407,982 
1,438,018 

764,583 
50,000 

2,660,583 

2,140,000 
1,390,000 

750,000 

800,000 

600,000 

LEGISIMIVE 
Pos. Amount 

297 $ 30,005,946 

-13 $ 
0 
0 
0 

-13 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

407,982 
1,438,018 

764,583 
50,000 

2,660,583 

0 
0 
0 

800,000 

0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

60 $ 
0 -

60 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,140,000 
1,390,000 

750,000 

0 

600,000 



126 - Department of Public Works 

become an advisory body within the Department of Public 
Works at a net savings of $266,000. This would result in the 
layoff of 5 employees. Legislation would be required to 
implement this change. Only $15,000 in funding for clerical 
expenses would be transferred to the Department of Public 
Works. This could be considered a Thomas Commission 
recommendation. 
- (L) Funding is not provided due to the decision to 
continue the current status of the state Properties Review 
Board. 

Other Expenses 

Eliudnate Funds for General Repairs - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for repair materials and 
general repairs be reduced by $468,942 to effect economy. 
The current services level was $592,220. This is a 79% 
reduction. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Adjust FUnding for Rents and MOving - (B) The Rents and 
Moving account is used to fund the rental of office space 
for state agencies in the Hartford area, and to pay for 
state agencies moving into or out of Hartford. The current 
services level is $14 1 257,116. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the Rents and Moving 
account be reduced to effect economy. This would eliminate 
the contingency component of the account and would limit 
agency moves. 
- (L) Funding for the Rents and Moving account is reduced by 
$625,000 to effect economy. This would eliminate the 
contingency component of the account and would limit agency 
moves. However, per court-ordered consent decree for the 
Department of Children and Youth Services, $814,777 is 
provided for the rental of a new Hartford-area facility. 

Other Current Expenses 
Rents and Moving 

Elimdnate Equipment Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the replacement of 
equipment be eliminated to effect economy. The current 
services level was $50,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Inflation for Fuel and Utilities (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the inflationary increase for fuel 
and utilities be reduced by $550,000 to effect economy. The 
current services level ~.;oas $5,314,566. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Alllou:nt 

0 $ 15,000 

0 -$ 468,942 

0 -$ 600,000 

0 -$ 50,000 

0 -$ 550,000 

General Government 

LEGISLld'IVE DIF'FERElQ'CE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aeount 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 15,000 

0 -$ 468,942 0 $ 0 

0 $ 189,777 0 $ 789 '777 

0 -$ 50,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 550,000 0 $ 0 



General GOvernment 

Reduce Administrative Support Staff - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that six administrative support staff 
positions be eliminated to effect economy. This could result 
in layoffs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Personal Services Funding - {B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $75,000 to effect economy. This would reduce or 
eliminate funding for part time positions, accrual payments, 
overtime, and other personal services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $136,858 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases for other Expenses items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Funding for Mansfield Training School Maintenance -
(B) The Department of Public Works is responsible for the 
maintenance and operation of the facilities located at the 
Mansfield Training School. This is currently an interim 
arrangement until the plans for the final use of this 
facility are determined. 
- (G) It is proposed that all inflation for this item be 
eliminated to effect economy. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Mansfield Training School Interim 
Management Plan 

Reduce Expenditures for CUstodial Services - (B) 
- (L) Since it is not currently possible to layoff 
maintenance personnel and replace them with contracted 
services, the agency is directed to eliminate 24 part-time 
custodial positions. This would save about $150,000 in FY 
1991-92, which is the same amount of savings anticipated 
from the layoff plan. 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOV'ERNOR~s 

Pos. Amount 

-6 -$ 191,665 

0 -$ 75,000 

0 -$ 136,858 

0 -$ 84,285 

0 $ 0 

218 $ 29,574,779 

Departient of PUbl1c ~rks 121 

LEGISLM'rvE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

-6 -$ 191,665 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 75,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 136,858 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 84,285 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 150,000 0 -$ 150,000 

278 $ 30,349,556 60 $ 774,777 



128 - Department of Public Wbrks 

19~1. BOND Atn'HORIZIU'IONS 

Project or Program 

Payment of Connecticut's share of the cost of a low-level radioactive 
waste disposal facility and out-of-state, or for the acquisition of 
land for development of a facility in-state, Sec. 2(b)(5), SA 91-7, 
JSS 

Continuing Statutory Program 

Infrastructure repairs and improvements, including, fire, safety and 
handicapped access improvements to state-owned buildings and grounds 
including energy conservation projects, Sec. 2(b)(1), SA 91-7, JSS 

Removal or encapsulation of asbestos in state-owned buildings, Sec. 
2(b) (2) I SA 91-7, JSS 

Removal or replacement of underground storage tanks, Sec. 2(b)(3), SA 
91-7 I JSS 

Development of state-owned office facilities through acquisition of 
land andjor buildings, Sec. 2{b)(4), SA 91-7, JSS 

Capital Projects Revolving Fund, Sec. 24, PA 91-4, JSS 

1991 Prior 
AUthorization Authori~ation 

$5,000,000 $ 0 

1991 Prior 
AUthorization Authorization 

$15,000,000 $38,325,000 

10,000,000 45,500,000 

5,000,000 10,000,000 

20,000,000 0 

1,000,000 0 

1991 BOND AU'l'HORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Purchase and renovate office building, 340 Capitol 
Avenue, Sec. 65, SA 91-7, JSS 

Land acquisition and development of state office 
facility, Sec. 66, SA 91-7, JSS 

Parking garage on state-owned land, Hartford area, 
Sec. 87, SA 91-7, JSS 

Planning for development of a new state office 
building, Sec. 103, SA 91-7,. JSS 

Original 
AUthorization 

$ 400,000 

1,000,000 

19,100,000 

4,500,000 

Amount of Reduced 
Reduction Authorization 

$ 4,000,000 $ 0 

950,000 SO,QOO 

16,661,850 2,438,150 

3,775,000 725,000 

Total 
Project Cost 

(state Funds ) 

$5,000,~00 

Total 
Authorization 

To Date 

$ 53,325,000 

55,500,000 

15,000,000 

20,000,000 

1,000,000 

Balance 
Remaininq 

$ 0 

0 

0 

0 

{1] The Department of Public Works was established as a separate agency per PA 87-496, effective July 1, 1987. 

{2] These represent Bond Fund contributions for Personal Services and.Other Expenses expenditures incurred by the Department 
for services provided in the design, construction and supervision of bonded construction projects. 



General .Government 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOE"l' 
001 Personal Services 
002 Other Expenses 

Aqency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Personnel Appeals 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Aqency Grand Total 

EMPLOYEES' REVIEW BOARD 
1390 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

1 1 1 

3,976 5,300 7,345 
13,570 16,900 16,267 

17,546 22,200 23,612 

17,546 22,200 23,612 

0/0 0/0 0/0 
3,976 5,300 7,345 

13,570 16,900 16,267 
17,546 22,200 23,612 

17,546 22,200 23,612 

E!Plovees ~ Review Board - 129 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

1 

9,784 
34,250 

44,034 

44,034 

0/0 
9,784 

34,250 
44,034 

44,034 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

1 0 

6,000 6,000 
16,26'7 16,267 

22,267 22,267 

22,267 22,267 

0/0 0/0 
6,000 6,000 

16,267 16,267 
22,267 22,267 

22,267 22,267 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLA.TIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Aaount Pos. Aaount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Gove~or•s Estimated Expenditure 1 $ 21,412 1 $ 21,412 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 855 0 $ 855 0 $ 
Other Expenses 0 733 0 733 0 

Total - General Fund 0 $ 1,588 0 $ 1,588 0 $ 

Elilllinate other Expense Inflation - (B) 
- {G) A reduction of $733 (inflation) is recommended for 
Other Expenses to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 733 0 -$ 733 0 $ 

1991-92 Budget Totals 1 $ 22,267 1 $ 22,267 0 $ 

{1J Under the provisions of PA 79-621, the Employees• Review Board has been assigned to the Department of Administrative 
Services for administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1980. 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



130 - Bureau of Statewide Emergency Telecommunications General Government 

BUREAU OF STATEWIDE EMERGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS [1] 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 

OPERATIOO BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 255,949 
002 Other Expenses 13,410 
005 Equipment 0 

Agency Total - General FUnd 269,359 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 2, 833 

Agency Grand Total 272,192 

BUDGET BY P:ROGlU\M 
Emergency Telecommunication Planning 5/0 
Personal Services 255,949 
Other Expenses 13,410 
Equipment 0 

Total - General Fund 269,359 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 2,833 

Total Additional Funds Available 2,833 
Total - All Funds 272,192 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 0 

Agency Grand Total 272,192 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Ex~nditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqr8m Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eli~nate Agency - (B} The Bureau is responsible for 
establishing and maintaining a long range telecommunications 
master plan responsive to operational requirements of public 
safety agencies. 
- (G) It is recommended that the Bureau be eliminated and 
its duties transferred to the Department of Public Safety to 
effect economies and to further consolidate public safety 
functions. 
- (L) The Bureau is restored with 5 positions so that 
integrity of the 9-1-1 system can be maintained. currently, 
the Bureau has 6 positions because the Governor's Position 

1391 

Estimated Agency Governor • s 
Appropriated Expenditure Bequest necommended Appropriation 

199Q-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

5 5 5 0 5 

228,850 227,850 259,092 104,128 259,092 
16,546 15,668 16,441 0 16,441 
1,700 1,700 0 0 0 

247,096 245,218 275,533 104,128 275,533 

30,000 26,787 30,000 30,000 30,000 

277,096 272,005 305,533 134,128 305,533 

5/0 5/0 5/0 o;o 5/0 
228,850 227,850 259,092 104,128 259,092 
16,546 15,668 16,441 0 16,441 
1,700 1,700 0 0 0 

247,096 245,218 275,533 104,128 275,533 

30,000 26,787 30,000 30,000 30,000 
30,000 26,787 30,000 30,000 30,000 

2T7 ,096 272,005 305,533 134,128 305,533 

1, 700 1, 700 0 0 0 

277,096 272,005 305,533 134,128 305,533 

"""""""'' s UGISLATIVE DIP'FERE!'ICE 

Pos. 1\mount Pos. """unt Pos. 1\mount 

5 $ 287,392 5 $ 287,392 0 0 

0 -$ 11,297 0 -$ 11,297 0 $ 0 
0 - 105 0 - 105 0 0 
0 - 1,700 0 - 1, 700 0 0 
0 -$ '13 ,102 0 -$ 13,102 0 $ 0 



Plan for 1990-91 wa~ never implemented. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budge_t Totals 

[lj Under the provisions of PA 82-87 this 
administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 

BUr§:laU 

1982. 

Pos. Amount 

-5 -$ 153,721 
0 - 16,441 

-5 -$ 110,162 

0 $ 104,128 

has been assi9ned to the 

LEGISLM'IVE DIP"FERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,243 5 $ 154,964 
0 0 0 16,441 
0 $ 1,243 5 $ 171,405 

5 $ 275,533 5 $ 171,405 

Department of Administrative Services fo< 



132 - Attorney General General Gov.mment 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1501 

Actual EstilM.ted Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1996-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SlJMMAB,Y 

General Fund 
Permanent Full-Time 275 283 283 283 293 288 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 25 25 25 25 47 47 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 12,020,956 12,652,217 12,396,317 13,892,117 13,820,817 13,647,617 
002 Other Expenses 863,996 897,287 814,098 882,740 909,140 904,951 
005 Equipment 202,707 73,000 149,000 91,386 114,386 112,386 

Other ~rrent Expenses 0 200,000 20,482 0 0 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 13,087,659 13,822,504 13,379,897 14,866,243 14,844,343 14,664,95~ 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 0 0 0 0 107,000 107,000 
Second Injury Fund 1,135,054 990,000 1,214,500 1,299,500 0 0 
Federal Contributions 30,677 0 227,500 232,000 1,799,500 1,799,500 

Agency Grand Total 14,253,390 14,812,504 14,821,897 16,397,743 16,750,843 16,571,454 

BUOOET BY PROG1tM 
Office of the Attorney General 275/25 283/25 283;25 283/25 293/47 288/47 

Personal Services 12,020,956 12,892,217 12,396,317 14,022,117 14,075,817 13,902,617 
other Expenses 863,996 897,287 814,098 882,740 909,140 904,951 

011 Other Current Expenses 0 200,000 20,482 0 0 0 
Equipment 202,707 73,000 149,000 91,386 114,386 112,386 

Total - General Fund 13,087,659 14,062,504 13,379,897 14,996,243 15,099,343 14,919,954 
Federal Contributions 
Hazardous Substance Response 
Training Fund 0 0 0 0 107,000 107,000 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 0 0 0 107,000 107,000 
Additional Funds Available 
Second Injury Fund 1,135,054 990,000 1,214, 500 1,299,500 0 0 
Federal Contributions 30,677 0 227,500 232,000 1,799,500 1,799,500 
Total Additional Funds Available 1,165,731 990,000 1,442,000 1,531,500 1,799,500 1, '799 ,soo 
Total - All Funds 14,253,390 15,052,504 14,321,897 16,527,743 17,005,843 16,826,454 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 -240,000 0 -130,000 -255,000 -255,000 

BQUIPMERT (Recap) 
Equipment 202,707 73,000 149,000 91,386 114,386 112,386 

Agency Grand Total 14,253,390 14,812,504 14,821,897 16,397,743 16,750,843 16,571,454 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIJ\TIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 283 $ 13,379,897 283 $ 13,379,897 0 0 

Inflation and Non--Prograa Cllanges - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 1,295,800 0 $ 1,295,800 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 63,642 0 68,642 0 0 
Other CUrrent Expenses 0 - 149,000 0 - 149,000 0 0 
Equipment 0 70,904 0 70,904 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 1,286,346 0 $ 1,286,346 0 $ 0 



Increase Cltild Support Enforcement Staff "TC" (B) The 
Office of the Attorney General (AG) provides legal 
representation to the Department of Human resources (DHR) in 
all child support matters related to the establishment of 
obligations, modification of orders, and appeals. Assistant 
Attorneys General represent DHR in the adjudication of 
paternity, and provide representation in URESA (interstate) 
cases. 
- (G} In accordance with a Thomas Commission recommendation 
eight (8) positions (4 attorneys, 3 secretaries, 1 Data 
Entry Clerk) are added to increase staff for Child Support 
Orders from the Department of Human Resources. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Increase Collections Department Staff "TC " - (B) The 
Collections Department of the Attorney General's Office (AG) 
has had a dramatic increase in revenue generated from 
bankruptcy matters, from $239,811 in 1987-88 for 558 cases, 
to $3,287,738 in 1989-90 for 891 cases. Although $2,419,377 
of the 1989-90 figure represents one very large case, the 
continuing level of collection is anticipated to be 
approximately $900,000 per year with the services of one and 
one-half attorneys. 
- (G} In accordance with a Thomas Commission recommendation 
three (3) positions (2 attorneys, 1 secretary) are added to 
the Collection Department of the Attorney General's Office. 
It is estimated that this staffing increase will generate 
approximately $863,000 in additional General Fund revenue. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer Positions to Transportation Fund - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that seven (7) positions at the 
Attorney General's Office who work on issues relatinq to the 
Department of Transportation be funded by Transportation 
Funds. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Increase Staff for Appellate Backlogs "TC" - (B) The 
Attorney General's Office processes Appellate cases from the 
Department of Revenue Services (DRS). The increase in DRS 
enforcement of tax collection has caused an increase in tax 
appeal cases. 
- (G) In accordance with a Thomas Commission recommendation 
one (1) attorney position is added to work on the Appellate 
Backlog. It is estimated that this increase in staff will 
generate $1,000,000 in additional General Fund revenue. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

8 $ 
0 
0 
8 $ 

3 $ 
0 
0 
3 $ 

-7 -$ 

Amount 

229,500 
11,500 
12,000 

253,000 

94,700 
4,700 
4,000 

103,400 

400,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

8 $ 
0 
0 
8 $ 

3 $ 
0 
0 
3 $ 

-7 -$ 

Amount 

229,500 
11,500 
12,000 

253,000 

94,700 
4,700 
4,000 

103,400 

400,000 

General 133 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



134 - Attorney General 

Personal Services 

Increase Staff for Environmental Protection Cases - (B) The 
Attorney General's Office provides legal services for 
Environmental Protection violation cases. There is 
currently a backlog of these cases. 
- (G) It is recommended that three (3) positions be added to 
work on the backlog of environmental protection cases. The 
fines collected from these cases will bring the State 
additional revenue. It is estimated that this staffing 
increase will generate approximately $750,000 in additional 
General Fund revenue. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Increase Staff for "Fiscal Retrenchment" Cases - (B) The 
Attorney General's Office represents the State in all 
lawsuits against the State. It is anticipated that the 
number of lawsuits against the State will increase with an 
overall decrease in State services. 
- (G) It is recommended that two (2) attorney positions be 
added for lawsuits against the State due to "Fiscal 
Retrenchment". 
- (L) Funding for these positions is removed to effect 
economies. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) Funds and 3 positions are removed from the agency's 
budget to effect economy. The monies removed reflect net 
savings which have been adjusted to include unemployment, 
accrued time payments, and other termination costs. 

Personal services 

Agency Wide Reduction - (B) 
(L) Funding is removed to effect economies. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Provide Funding For Requlation of Indian Gaminq - {B) 
- (L) No funding is provided in the General Fund because 
reimbursement is to come from the Mashantucket Pequot Tribe. 
PA 91-14, JSS provides a mechanism for assessing the tribe 
to reimburse the state for expenses relating to the 
regulation and enforcement of the Indian Gaming Compact. 

Total - General Fund 

New Positions - (B) 
- (L) Funds for 2 of the new positions recommended by the 

"""""""'. s 
Pos. Aaount 

1 $ 

3 $ 

2 $ 
0 
0 
2 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

39,400 

103,400 

73,200 
3,700 
2,000 

7$,900 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Aaount 

1 $ 

3 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

39,400 

103,400 

0 
0 
0 
0 

65,000 

1,000 
489 

1,489 

0 

General Govet'JUMnt 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. AI!Ount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

-2 -$ 
0 -
0 

-2 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

73,200 
3;too 
2,000 

78,900 

65,000 

1,000 
489 

1,489 

0 



GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIP'P'ERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Governor are removed. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 -2 -$ 70,000 -2 -$ 10,000 

Self-Insuring State Police (B) 
- (L) Funds are provided for a position to handle new 
activity due to a new program to self-insure State Police. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 1 $ 36,000 1 $ 36,000 

Provide Attorney Position for Safe Drinking Water Program -
(B) The Drinking water Program of the Division of 
Environmental Health enforces provisions of the Federal Safe 
Drinking Water Act and monitors 700 water companies that 
serve 2.5 million people. 
- (L) One attorney position is provided to reflect the 
expansion of the Safe Drinking Water Program in compliance 
with federal regulations. Funding for this position is 
anticipated to be reimbursed by the Department of Health 
Services. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 1 $ 0 1 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 293 $ 14,844,343 288 $ 14,.664,954 -5 -$ 119,389 

()'1'HER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLM:'ION AFl"EC'l'ING 'l"HE MERCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-14, JSS - This act sets out how the expenses of administering the Mashantucket Pequot Tribal - state Gaming Compact will 
be financed. It requires the Commissioner of Revenue Services to assess the tribe for regulatory costs incurred by any state 
agency that are reimbursable under the compact. It also requires reimbursable assessments for law enforcement costs incurred 
by any state agency to be made by the Commissioner of Public Safety. Payments made by the tribe are due to be deposited in the 
General Fund and credited to the appropriation for the agency incurring the costs. 



136 - Office of the Claims Commissioner General Government 

OFFICE OF THE CLAIMS COMMISSIONER 
1502 

Actual Efltimated Aqency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request RecommendQd Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITl:OR st.JllllmRY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 3 3 3 3 3 3 

OP£RM'Il~K; BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 104,008 109,784 109,284 113,865 111,065 111,065 
002 Other Expenses 16,630 21,478 20,478 27,265 20' 4 78 20,478 
005 Equipment 0 1,000 1,000 2,095 1.200 1, 200 

Adjudicated Claims 140' 782 112,500 103,991 155,000 103,991 103,991 

Agency Total - General Fund 261,420 244,762 234,753 298,225 236,734 236,734 

Aqeney Grand Total 261,420 244,762 234,753 298,225 236,734 236,734 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Adjudication & Administration 3/0 3!0 3/0 3/0 3/0 3!0 

Personal services 104,008 109,784 109,284 113' 865 111,065 111,065 
Other Expenses 16,630 21,478 20,478 27,265 20,478 20,478 

021 Adjudicated Claims 140,782 112,500 103,991 155,000 103,991 103,991 
Equipment 0 1,000 1,000 2,095 1,200 1,200 

Total - General Fund 261,420 244,762 234,753 298,225 236,734 236,734 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 1,000 1,000 2,095 1, 200 1,200 

Agency Grand Total 261,420 244,762 234,753 298,225 236,734 236,734 

GOVJmiiOR' s LEGISLM'IVE DIFPERENCE 

Pos. -=t Pos- Amount Pos. -unt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 3 $ 234,753 3 $ 234,753 0 0 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 1,761 0 $ 1, 761 0 $ 0 
Equipment 0 200 0 200 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 1,981 0 $ 1,981 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 3 $ 236,734 3 $ 236,734 0 $ 0 



General Government 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION stJ:MMl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund [ 1] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Prosecution and Investigation­

Post Arrest 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Criminal Justice Block Grants 
Drug Courts 
Fortified Property Sharing Prog 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Prosecution and rnv0stigation­
Pre--Arrest 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Appellate and Research 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Management and SUpport Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMERT (Recap) 
Equipment 

D!VISIONo-FTRlMINALJUSTICE 
1504 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

391 
3 

9 

16,238,326 
1,994,203 

184,037 

18,416,566 

113,556 
0 

18,530,122 

308/5 
12,495,425 
1,239,684 

35,137 
13,770,246 

0 
92,704 
20,852 

113' 556 
13,883,802 

33/1 
1,651,023 

171,511 
9,595 

1,832,129 

0 
0 

1,832,129 

26/1 
957,745 
164,266 

14,322 
1,136,333 

24/2 
1,134,133 

418,742 
124,983 

1,677,858 

0 

184,037 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

395 
11 

7 

17,356,590 
2,405,327 

261,500 

20,023,417 

400,000 
0 

20,423,417 

315/3 
13,778,20'7 
1,610,873 

261,500 
15,650,580 

0 
50,000 

350,000 
400,000 

16,050,580 

33/1 
1,657,758 

144,357 
0 

1,802,115 

0 
0 

1,802,115 

25/1 
1' 021,221 

240,595 
0 

1,261,816 

22/2 
1,149,404 

409,502 
0 

1' 558 '906 

-250,000 

261,500 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

391 
11 

7 

17,307,506 
2,086,327 

0 

19,393,833 

627,000 
0 

20,020,.833 

308/3 
13' 377' 506 
1,186,327 

0 
14,563,833 

0 
527,000 
100,000 
627,000 

15,190,833 

33/1 
1,720,000 

210,000 
0 

1,930,000 

0 
0 

1,930,000 

26/1 
1,020,000 

230,000 
0 

1,250,000 

24/2 
1,190,000 

460,000 
0 

1,650,000 

0 

0 

Division of Criminal Justice 137 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

391 
11 

7 

19,137,212 
2,575,000 

347,000 

22,059,212 

475,000 
0 

22,534,212 

308/3 
14,988,930 

1.544,000 
276,000 

16,808,930 

0 
375,000 
100,000 
475,000 

17,283,930 

33/1 
1,900,000 

200,000 
39,000 

2' 139 '000 

0 
0 

2,139,000 

26/1 
1,120,000 

250,000 
8,000 

1,378,000 

24/2 
1,403,282 

581,000 
24,000 

2,008,282 

-275,000 

347,000 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

388 
11 

7 

18,521,292 
2,236,378 

0 

20,757,670 

600,000 
90,000 

21,447,670 

306/3 
14,577,565 
1,307,529 

0 
15,885,094 

500,000 
0 

100,000 
600,000 

16,485,094 

33/1 
1,883,768 

16'9 1369 
0 

2,053,137 

90,000 
90,000 

2,143,137 

26/1 
1,110,431 

211,711 
0 

1,322,142 

23/2 
1' 257' 528 

547,769 
0 

1,805,297 

-308,000 

0 

388 
11 

7 

18,384,792 
2,012,741 

0 

20,397,533 

600,000 
90,000 

21,087,533 

306/3 
14,441,065 

1,139,801 
0 

15,580,866 

500,000 
0 

100,000 
600,000 

16,180,866 

33/1 
1,883,768 

169,369 
0 

2,053,137 

90,000 
90,000 

2,143,137 

26/1 
1,110,431 

211 '711 
0 

1,322,142 

23/2 
1,257,528 

491,860 
0 

1,749,388 

-308,000 

0 



138 - Division of Crisinal Justice 

Agency Grand Total 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Aqeney Personal Services - (B) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

18,530,122 

Expenditure 

(G) A decrease in funding for the Personal Services 
account, totalling $204,327, is recommended. This includes 
the elimination of three (3) positions ($130,327), and the 
removal of accrued sick and vacation pay {$74,000). 

(L) A decrease in funding for the Personal Services 
account, totalling $340,827, is provided. This includes the 
elimination of three (3} positions ($130,327); the removal 
of accrued sick and vacation pay ($74,000); and, an 
adjustment in funding to more accurately reflect the 
agency's level of filled positions ($136,500). 

Personal Services 

Reduce Agency Other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in the Other Expenses account, totalling 
$135,673, is recommended, to effect economy. This includes 
the removal of inflation ($105,673) and other miscellaneous 
savings ($30,000), 
- (L) A reduction in the Other Expenses account, totalling 
$359,310, is provided, to effect economy. This includes the 
removal of inflation ($105,673) and other miscellaneous 
savings ($253,637). 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Agency Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in the Equipment account, totalling 
$260,000, is recommended, to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Eliudnate Transcript Costs to State Officials "TC" - (B) By 
statute, state officials requesting court transcripts are 
required to pay fees to court reporters to obtain the 
documents. 
- (G) Based on the Thomas Commission Report, it is 
recommended that court transcript fees cha·rged to state 
officials be eliminated. This results in a savings of 
$155',000 to the division. HB 7021, "An Act Concerning Copies 
of Transcripts Requested by Certain State Officials 11 , 

implements this provision. 

General Governaant 

Bstiuted 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

Agency 
:Request 
1991-92 

Governor's 
Appropriated 

199G-91 
:Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

20,423,417 20,020,833 22,534,212 21,.447,670 21,087,533 

"""""""'' s LEGISI..ATYVE DIFP'IIREIICE 

Pos. Mount Pos. AB<>tmt Pos. Amount 

391 $ 19,071,533 391 $ 19,071,533 0 0 

0 $ 1,902,913 0 $ 1,902,913 0 $ 0 
0 278,224 0 278' 224 0 0 
0 260,000 0 260,000 0 0 
0 $ 2,441,137 0 $ 2,441,137 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 204,327 -3 -$ 340,827 0 -$ 136,500 

0 -$ 13S,673 0 -$ 35.9,310 0 -$ 223,637 

0 -$ 260,000 0 -$ 260 ,ooo 0 $ 0 



GOVE:RNOR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

- (L) While funding totalling $155,000 was removed based on 
the Thomas Commission recommendation that court transcripts 
be provided at no cost to state officials, the enabling 
legislation requires the division to share such costs with 
the Public Defenders. It is anticipated that the agency will 
spend $95,000 in FY 91-92 for court transcripts through the 
passage of PA 91-12, JSS, "An Act Implementing the Thomas 
Commission Recommendations". 

Personal Services 0 -$ 155,000 0 -$ 155,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 388 $ 20~757,670 388 $ 20,397,533 0 -$ 360,137 

PA 91-12~ JSS, 
Public Defenders 
this requirement 

O"l.'HER SIGNIFICl\N'l' 1991 LEGISLATION 1\FFECTJ:RG mE MERCY~ S BUDGET 

"An Act Implementing the Thomas Commission Recommendations" - This act requires the State's Attorneys 
to share the cost(s) of court transcripts, whenever they request one. The cost to the agency associated 
totals approximately $95,000. Funds for this purpose were not included in the Appropriations Act. 

and 
with 

[1] It is anticipated that the agency will receive approximately $637,000 in General Fund rttvenues and $75,000 in •. 
reimbursements in 1991-92. 



140 - Crimdnal Justice Commission 

OPERATING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Enhance the Operation of the 
Division of Criminal Justice 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
1505 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

1,225 

1,225 

1,225 

0/0 
1,225 
1,225 

1,225 

Esti!Jiated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

2,000 1,000 

2,000 1,000 

2,000 1,000 

0/0 0/0 
2,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 

2,000 1,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

2,050 

2,050 

2,050 

0/0 
2,050 
2,050 

2,050 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

1,580 

1,580 

1,580 

l,S80 
1,580 

1,580 

1,500 

1,500 

1,500 

1,500 
1,500 

1,500 

G<lVEilNOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Other Expenses 

Reduce Overall Agency Expenses - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in the Other Expenses account, totalling 
$395, is recommended, to effect economy. This includes the 
removal of inflation ($50) and a reduction in member 
expenses throuqh fewer meetings ($345). 
- {L) A reduction in the Other Expenses account, totalling 
$475, is provided, to effect economy. This includes the 
removal of inflation ($50) and a reduction in member 
expenses through fewer meetings ($425). 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Pos. ....,...,. 
0 $ 1,925 

0 $ so 

0 -$ 39S 

0 $ 1,580 

Pos. ....,..., . Pos~ -unt 

0 $ 1,925 0 0 

0 $ so 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 475 0 -$ 80 

0 $ 1,500 0 -$ 80 



---..,.,.,n~ral Goveu ...... ut 
Connecticut Appeals Board ProPerty Valuation 141 

001 
002 
005 

CONNECTICUT APPEALS BOARD PROPERTY VALUATION 
1506 

Governor's Actual Estimated Aqency 
Expenditure- lippropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 0 0 0 127,000 0 

Other E:xpenses 0 0 0 11' 300 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 40,000 0 

A<Jency Total -General FUnd 0 0 0 178,300 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 0 0 178,300 0 

BUDGET BY FUNCI'ION 
Review of Assessments 
Personal Services 0 0 0 127,000 0 

Other Expenses 0 0 0 11,300 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 40,000 0 

Total - General Fund 0 0 0 178,300 0 

EQUIPMElO'r {Recap) 
Equipment 0 0 0 40,000 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 0 0 178,300 0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



142 - Department of Public Safety 

001 
002 
005 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
2000 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
COLLECT System 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P'.ROG.RN1 
Bureau of Technical Support Services 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

COLLECT System 
Bond Funds 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Patrol 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State and Community Highway Safety 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Special Investigations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
criminal Justice Block Grants 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

1,681 
28 

32 

59,005,633 
12,239,906 

5,459,213 
149,942 

20,500 
50,000 

76,925,194 

1,089,646 
1,340,265 
2,026,199 

81,381,304 

56/0 
1,372,138 
3,681,677 
4,577,504 

9,631,319 

1,116,791 
0 
0 

1,116,791 
10,748,110 

972/32 
35,355,896 
3, 769,787 

35,218 
39,160,901 

344 t 548 
344,548 

942,201 
942,201 

40,447,650 

135/0 
5,171,862 

474,072 
634 

5,646,568 

697,784 
697,784 

451 t 372 
451,372 

61795,724 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

1,628 
28 

32 

59,764,202 
11,739,433 
7,641,900 
214641000 

0 
60,000 

81,669,535 

1,762,957 
188,786 

1,120,380 

84,741,658 

52/0 
11454,965 
3,180,106 
7,150,951 

111786,022 

188,786 
0 
0 

188,786 
11,974,808 

954;32 
34,790,418 
3,973,668 

39,346 
38,803,432 

140,115 
140,115 

1,119,380 
1,119,380 

40,062,927 

141/0 
5,7881449 

375,675 
73,486 

6,237,610 

1, 581,754 
1,581,754 

1,000 
1,000 

7,8201364 

Estiaated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

1,628 
28 

32 

59,541,79~ 
12,207,314 

7,035,400 
2,249,250 

0 
60,000 

81,093,756 

2,557,994 
3,240,968 
3,723,129 

90,615,847 

53/0 
1.323,322 
2,393,854 
7,026,263 

10,743,439 

3,017,494 
0 
0 

3,017,494 
13,760,933 

932/32 
35,894,088 
4,453,228 

0 
40,347,316 

208,394 
208,394 

11031,284 
11031,284 

41,586,994 

133/0 
4, 741' 409 

415,049 
0 

5,156,458 

1,834,052 
1,834,052 

2,019,102 
2,019,102 
9,009,612 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

1,628 
33 

32 

65,424,458 
12,268,766 

8,621,356 
2 '700' 331 

0 
0 

89,014,911 

0 
223,474 

1,731,969 

90,970,354 

53/0 
1,575,975 
2,338,019 
7,591,761 

11,505,755 

0 
0 
0 
0 

11,505,755 

932/32 
38,133,886 

4,650,855 
931225 

42,877,966 

0 
0 

1,119,969 
1,119, 969 

43,997,935 

133/0 
5,376,203 

407,836 
40,720 

5,824,759 

0 
0 

0 
0 

5,824,759 

Regulation and Protection 

Governor's 
Reco.mended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

11556 
33 

32 

59,371,878 
10,628,380 

5,711,475 
2,348,885 

0 
0 

78,060,618 

2,042,446 
223,474 

3,755,071 

84,081,609 

53/0 
11465,284 
2,087,978 
5,711,475 

9,264,737 

0 
0 

·LOOO 
4,000 

9,268,737 

931/32 
36,399,705 
4,144, 719 

0 
40,544,424 

208,394 
208,394 

1,119,969 
1,119,969 

41,872,787 

99/0 
4,238,186 

264,663 
0 

4,502,849 

1,834,052 
1, 834,052 

2,019,102 
2,019,102 
8,356,003 

1,571 
33 

32 

59,001,137 
11,630,709 

5,717,775 
2,348,885 

0 
0 

78,698,506 

2,042,446 
223,474 

3,755,071 

84,719,497 

52/0 
1.420,284 
3,087,978 
5,711,475 

10,219,737 

0 
0 

4,000 
4,000 

10,223,737 

945/32 
36,000,945 
4,144,719 

0 
4011451664 

208,394 
208,394 

1,119,969 
1,119,969 

41,474,027 

99/0 
4,238,186 

264,663 
0 

4,502,84<1 

1,834,052 
11834,052 

2,019,102 
2, 019,102 
8,356,003 



012 

011 
039 

·· · ···-·----· ······-·--·-·· ~~Act=uai 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

office of Fire and Buildinq safety 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Gov's Bldg Construction Adv 
Committee 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Emergency Services 
Personal Services 
Other E;xpenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Police SUpport Services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Forensic Laboratory 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Selection and Training 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

NESPAC Projects 
Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Management Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Stress Reduction 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Valley Street Crime Unit 
New Britain Reportin,g System 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State and Community Highway Safety 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 
COLLECT System 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

102/0 
2,981,932 

114,618 

94,836 
0 

3,191,386 

0 
0 

3,191,386 

16/0 
684,749 
171,056 

855 
856,660 

77/0 
1,783,382 
1, 026' 574 

42,009 
2,851,965 

50,000 
50,000 

2,901,965 

37/0 
1,476,496 

148,837 
89,659 

1,714,992 

69,800 
69,800 

1,784,792 

70/0 
2,773,546 

537,357 
668,439 

3,979,342 

842 
842 

3,980,184 

216/0 
7,405,632 
2,315,928 

44,895 
551106 

0 

50,000 
0 

9,871,561 

46,472 
46,472 

512,826 
223,474 
736,300 

10,654,333 

·-··-·-·-·-----Est-iiii-te<l ---·-·--·--1\qency-- · · · ···---GOvernor-•1r 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Re~ommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

100/0 
3,580,996 

196,448 

0 
4,104 

3,781,548 

0 
0 

3, 7811548 

16/0 
759,076 
203,949 

30,193 
993,218 

73/0 
2,130,836 

901,971 
61,848 

3,094,655 

0 
0 

3,094,655 

35/0 
1,421,029 

1'72,564 
40,666 

1,634,259 

0 
0 

1,634,259 

53/0 
2,874,405 

593,537 
15,096 

3,483,038 

0 
0 

31483,038 

204/0 
8,0731410 
2,141,515 

226,210 
97,000 

2,367,000 

30,000 
30,000 

12,965,135 

41,088 
41,088 

0 
0 
0 

13,006,223 

102/0 
2,990,826 

1221073 

0 
0 

3,112,899 

656 
656 

3,113,555 

16/0 
611,220 
195' 317 

1, 725 
808,262 

76/0 
1,673,439 
1,137 t 722 

11577 
2,812,738 

0 
0 

2,812, 738 

37/0 
1,352,993 

211,187 
0 

1,564,180 

57,073 
57,073 

1,621,253 

70/0 
4,142,057 

531,018 
0 

4,673,075 

370 t 548 
370,548 

5,043,623 

209/0 
6,812,438 
2,747,866 

5,835 
24,250 

2,225,000 

301000 
30,000 

11,875,389 

145,000 
145,000 

615,014 
223,474 
838,488 

12,858,877 

102/0 
3,696,804 

117,470 

0 
3,650 

3,817,924 

0 
0 

3,817,924 

16/0 
713,918 
193,283 
468,000 

1,375,201 

76/0 
2,266,858 
1,131,619 

17,000 
3,415,477 

0 
0 

3,415,477 

37/0 
1,526,760 

205,653 
40,000 

1,772,413 

0 
0 

1, 772,413 

70/0 
4,259,435 

534,550 
16,000 

4 t 8091985 

0 
0 

4,809,985 

209/0 
8,551,119 
2,689,481 

351,000 
971000 

2,603,331 

0 
0 

14,291,931 

0 
0 

612,000 
223,474 
835,474 

15,127,405 

100/0 
3,387,811 

102,578 

0 
0 

3,490,389 

0 
0 

3,490,389 

17/0 
708,774 
172,612 

0 
881,386 

66/0 
1,959,267 

946,858 
0 

2,906,125 

0 
0 

2,906,125 

31/0 
1,419,524 

183,659 
0 

1,603,183 

0 
0 

1,603,183 

70/0 
3,227,549 

370,409 
0 

3,597,958 

0 
0 

31597,958 

183/0 
7,70!),099 
2,354,904 

0 
_24 ,250 

2,324,635 

0 
0 

12,408,888 

0 
0 

612,000 
223,474 
835,474 

13,244,362 

102/0 
3,460,830 

104,907 

0 
6,300 

3,572,037 

17/0 
708,774 
172,612 

0 
881,386 

66/0 
1,959,267 

946,858 
0 

2,9061125 

0 
0 

2,906,125 

31/0 
1,419,524 

183,659 
0 

1,6031183 

0 
0 

1,603,183 

70/0 
3, 227,549 

370,409 
0 

3,597,958 

0. 
0 

3,597,958 

18)/0 
7,705,09:9 
2,354,904 

0 
24,250 

2,324,635 

0 
0 

12,408,888 

0 
0 

612,000 
223,474 
8351474 

13,244,362 



144 - Department of Public Safety 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 

GRART PAD!ENTS '1'0 'l'OMNS (Recap) 
702 Valley street Crime Unit 50,000 
703 New Britain Reporting System 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 5,459,213 

O'l'BER FORDING Acrs 
040 Grants for Municipal Police 

Department Programs, SA 89-42 20,500 

Aqency Grand Total 81,381,304 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

ElimdnatejTransfer welfare Fraud unit "TC" - (B) The Welfare 
Fraud Investigation Section is responsible for investigating 
public assistance and food stamp fraud and with cases of 
non-support. The unit processed cases that generated 
court-ordered restitution in FY 1989-90 of over $650,000. In 
addition, the expenses of the unit are federally reimbursed 
from 50%-75%. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Welfare Fraud Unit be 
eliminated to effect economy. This would result in the 
elimination of 18 sworn and 7 non-sworn positions through 
layoff. The duties performed by this unit will be 
transferred to the Department of Income Maintenance and to 
other units of the Department of Public Safety. The revenue 
impact for 1991-92 is $342,000. Legislation would.be 
required to implement this item. 
- (L) It is proposed that the Welfare Fraud Unit be 
eliminated to effect economy. This would result in the 
elimination of 18 sworn and 7 non-Sworn positions through 
layoff. The duties performed by this unit will be 
transferred to the Department of Income Maintenance and to 
other units of the Department of Public Safety. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Require Bradley Enterprise Fund to Fully SUpport Troop W 
Operations "TC" - (B) The purpose of the Bradley Enterprise 
Fund is to support the operations of Bradl~y International 

Regulation and Protection 

Estiuted Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

-1,109,382 0 -676,500 -1,139,321 -1,139,321 

30,000 30,000 0 0 0 
30,000 30,000 0 0 0 

7,641,900 7,035,400 8,621,356 5,711,475 5, 717,775 

0 0 0 0 0 

84,741,658 90,615,847 90,970,354 84,081,609 84,719,497 

GOV'lmli10R' S LEGISLATJ:VE DIFFKR.ENCE 

Pos. Amount 

1,628 $ 78,963,018 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 $ 

-25 -$ 
0 

-25 -$ 

5,067,470 
704,135 
12,965 

1,166,660 
60,000 

6,865,300 

874,546 
80,660 

955,206 

Pos. 

1,628 $ 78,963,018 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-25 -$ 
0 -

-25 -$ 

5,067,470 
704,135 
12,965 

1,166,660 
60,000 

6,865,300 

874,546 
80,660 

955,206 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 



Airport. Troop W provides police and security services to 
the airport. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Bradley Enterprise Fund pay 
for all expenses incurred by Troop W at Bradley 
International Airport. currently, the Fund pays for only a 
portion of the security costs for a total of about $1.1 
million in FY 1990-91. It should be noted that the Fund has 
been producing a significant surplus. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Modify (Delay) Motor vehicle Replacement Schedule "TC" - (B) 
The Deparbnent obtains its vehicles via an 
installment-purchase plan. 
- (G) It is proposed that. the replacement rate for the 
Department's motor vehicles be modified (delayed) to effect 
economy. This would have the effect of incr.easing the age of 
the fleet and could result in higher maintenance and repair 
costs. While the Governor's Budget shows this as a Thomas 
Commission recommendation, the specific item cannot be 
identified. 
- {L) same as Governor 

Equipment 

Eliminate AuXiliary Coordinator unit - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the position of State Police 
auxiliary Coordinator be eliminated to effect economy. This 
would result in the layoff of one employee. Duties would be 
assumed by the Office of Field Operations. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Public Education/Information unit in the Division 
of Fire and Building Safety - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the Public Education/Information 
Unit in the Division of Fire and Building Safety be 
eliminated to effect economy. This would require the layoff 
of 2 employees (Communications Officers). 

(L) Current se.rvices funding is retained to meet program 
needs. The Public Education/Informatio~ Unit is maintained 
at its current level due to the importance of the public 
education, training and information services it provides. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate the Governor's Warrant unit - (B) 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

-2 -$ 
0 
0 

-2 -$ 

1,064,156 
209,960 
122,820 

1,396,936 

751' 231 

31,289 
4,542 

35,831 

73,019 
2,329 
6,300 

81,648 

LEGISu.:rrv£ 
Pos~ Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

1,064,156 
209,960 
122,820 

1,396,936 

751,231 

31,289 
4,542 

35,831 

0 
0 
0 
0 

DIFFER!'lNC'E 
Pos. Atoount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

2 $ 
0 
0 
2 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

73,019 
2,329 
6' 300 

81,648 



146 - Department of Public Safety 

- (G} It is proposed that the Governor's Warrant Unit be 
eliminated and the 2 Troopers staffing it be layed off to 
effect economy. These responsibilities would be assumed by 
the respective Major Crime Investigative Units. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Criminal Intelligence unit - (B) There are 7 filled 
sworn positions in the Criminal Intelligence unit. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Criminal Intelligence Unit be 
reduced by 3 positions to effect economy. This would result 
in layoffs. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Plants and Maintenance unit - (B) There are 15 filled 
maintenance positions in the Plants and Maintenance Unit. 
- (G) It is proposed that 8 positions in the Plants and 
Maintenance Unit be eliminated to effect economy. This would 
require layoffs and would limit the ability to provide 
emergency repairs to facilities and other maintenance 
functions (including maintenance of the firing range in 
Simsbury). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Polygraph unit - (B) There are 5 filled positions in 
the Polygraph Unit. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Polygraph Unit be reduced by 3 
positions to effect economy. This would result in layoffs. 
Only State Police cases would be allowed to utilize the 
polygraph. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Reduce Employee Benefits unit - (B) There are 13 filled 
positions in the Employee Benefits Unit. 
- (G} It is proposed that the Employee Benefits Unit be 
reduced by 1 position to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 
0 

-2 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 
0 

-3 -$ 

-8 -$ 
0 -

-8 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 

-3 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

94,273 
1,440 

95,713 

89,397 
8, 721 

18,000 
116,118 

215,501 
63,581 

279,082 

93,867 
12,616 

106,483 

27,767 
4,403 

32,170 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • Amount 

-2 -$ 
0 

-2 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 -
0 -

-3 -$ 

-8 -$ 
0 

-8 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 

-3 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

94,273 
1,440 

95,713 

89,397 
8,721 

18,000 
116,118 

215,501 
63,581 

2'79,082 

93,867 
12,616 

106,48.3 

27,767 
4,403 

32,170 

DIFFEru:NCE 
Pos. luttount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

.0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 



GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFP'DEIJCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Eliminate Crime Prevention Unit - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the Crime Prevention Unit be 
eliminated to effect economy. This would eliminate State 
coordination of the Crimestoppers program. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services -1 -$ 34,100 -1 -$ 34,100 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 4,403 0 4,403 0 0 
Total - General Fund -1 -$ 38,503 -1 -$ 38,503 0 $ 0 

Eliminate Safety Education unit - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the Safety Education Unit and its 
5 positions be eliminated to effect economy. This would 
require layoffs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services -5 -$ 190,527 -5 -$ 190,527 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 22,012 0 22,012 0 0 
Total - General FUnd -5 -$ 212,539 -5 -$ 212 ,·539 0 $ 0 

Reduce Research and Planning unit - (B) There are 4 filled 
sworn positions in the Research and Planning Unit. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Research and Planning unit be 
reduced by 1 position to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services -1 -$ 29,389 -1 -$ 29,389 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 - 3,515 0 3,515 0 0 
Total - General Fund -1 -$ 32,904 -1 -$ 32,904 0 $ 0 

Eliminate the Missing Persons Unit - (B) The Missing Persons 
Unit was established by PA 85-441 in FY 1985-86 with three 
civilian positions. The intent of the legislation was to 
establish a missing childrens information clearinghouse. 

(G) It is proposed that the Missing Persons Unit be 
9liminated to effect economy. This woulq result in the 
layoff of 4 employees. The duties would be handled by other 
units of the Department of Public Safety. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services -4 -$ 104 '750 -4 -$ 104,750 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 8,736 0 - 8,736 0 0 
Total - General Fund -4 -$ 113,486 -4 -$ 113,486 0 $ 0 

Reduce the PUblic Information Office (B) There are 8 
filled positions in the Public Information Office. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Public Information Unit be 
reduced by 2 positions to effect economy. This would result 
in layoffs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services _, -$ 62,578 -2 -$ 62,578 0 $ 0 
other Expenses 0 4,363 0 4·, 363 0 0 
Total - General Fund -2 -$ 66,941 

_, 
-$ 66,941 0 $ 0 



148 - Department of Public Safety 

Increase Town Payments for Resident State Trooper Costs "TC" 
- (B) The Resident State Trooper program {Section 29-5 of 
the General Statutes) provides State Police Troopers to 
various municipalities on a contractual basis where the 
municipalities pay 60% of the total costs of the Trooper 
(salary, fringes, and other expenses). There are about 84 
resident State Troopers in 53 municipalities. 
- (G) It is proposed that the towns be billed 70% of 
Resident State Trooper costs beginning in FY 1991-92. The 
revenue impact for 1991-92 is $548,000. This would increase 
municipal costs by about $7,000 per Trooper. Legislation 
would be required to implement this item. 
- (L) Per PA 91-12, JSS, towns will be billed for 70% of 
Resident State Trooper costs beginning in FY 1992-93. The 
revenue increase would be about $548,000 and would increase 
municipal costs by about $7,000 per Trooper. 

Assess the Needs of State Agencies for Protective Services 
Officers "TC" -- (B) The DPS Commissioner certifies 
protective services officers employed by other State 
agencies. 
- (L) The Department of Public Safety shall conduct an 
assessment of the needs of State agencies for protective 
services officers. This study is currently underway. 
Potential savings could be achieved if the study shows that 
many of the protective services officers could be replaced 
with private security guards or buildings and grounds patrol 
officers. A report should be provided to the Appropriations 
Committee through the Office of Fiscal Analysis on or before 
January 1, 1992. 

Increase Charqes for Copies of Accident Reports "TC" - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the Department increase its 
charges for copies of accident reports. The revenue impact 
for 1991-92 is $200,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Reduce Wbrkers' Compensation Benefits "TC" - (B) The Thomas 
Commission made a series of recommendtions intended to 
reduce State employee Workers' Compensation (WC) costs. 
These recommendations include: Reduce some 100% WC benefits 
to 66 2/3%; Institute 3-day waiting period for we claims; 
Reduce WC maximum benefit to 100% of average production 
wage; and subject we medical claims to a fee schedule. Per 
PA 89-279, we costs are appropriated directly to various 
State agencies. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for we claims be reduced, 
pending the implementation of various Thomas Commission 
recommendations intended to reduce benefits. Legislation 
would be required to implement these changes. This $29,400 
reduction is 1.2% of current services. 
- (L) Funding for WC claims are reduce~ as the result of 
chnages contained in PA 91-339, "An Act Concerning 
Comprehensive workers• Compensation Reform". The reforms in 

Regulation and Prote<:!tion 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 



Regulation and Protection 

·pA 91-339 differ somewhat from those recommended by the 
Thomas Commission. 

Personal Services 
Other Current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Total - General Fund 

Eliainate Funding for Equipment Replacement - {B) 
- {G) It is proposed that all funding for equipment 
replacement be eliminated to effect economy. 
- {L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce other Expenses Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced by $651,643 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
all inflationary increases for Other Expenses items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Personal Services Funding - (B) 
- {G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $2,878,470 to effect economy. This would result 
in the elimination of 15 positions, some through layoff. 
This would also reduce or eliminate funding for part time 
positions, accrual payments, overtime, and other personal 
services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Transfer Duties of Statewide Emergency Telecommunications -
(B) The Bureau of statewide Emergency Telecommunications is 
responsible for establishing and maintaining a long range 
telecommunications master plan responsive to the operational 
requirements of public safety agencies. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Bureau of Statewide Emergency 
Telecommunications be eliminated and its duties transferred 
to the Department of PUblic Safety to effect economy. One 
position and $45,000 would be transferred to the Department 
of Public Safety. Legislation would be required to implement 
this. 
- (L) The Bureau of Statewide Emergency Telecommunications 
shall be continued as a separate State agency. Neither the 
Department of Public Safety nor the Bureau can provide 
sufficient justification for this consolidation. 

Personal Services 

Expand FUnding for Drug Interdiction and PUblic Safety - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that $975,000 in overtime funding be 
provided for drug interdiction and highway patrol and 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-15 -$ 

1 $ 

7,000 

29,400 
36,400 

1,478,645 

651,643 

2,878,470 

45,000 

Department of Public Safety - H9 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-15 -$ 

0 $ 

7,000 

29,400 
36,400 

1,4'78,645 

651,643 

2' 87S' 4'70 

0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos . Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

-1 -$ 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

45,000 



150- Department Of Public'SafetY 

enforcement purposes. The intent is to enhance highway 
safety, preserve federal funds and increase State 
Transportation Fund revenues. The Transportation Fund 
revenue impact for 1991-92 is $6.8 million. 
~ (L) It is proposed that enforcement for drug interdiction 
and highway patrol be increased. However, rather than 
providing $975,000 in overtime funding and then laying off 
14 State Troopers, it is directed that the officerS not be 
layed off and instead dedicated to this Drug Interdiction 
and Highway Patrol/Enforcement Program. Net savings to the 
agency's budget would be $398,760. This effort is required 
to maintain current revenues. 

Personal Services 

Delay the Start of the 102nd Trooper Trainee Class - (B) 
- (G) It is propposed that the start of the 102nd 
Connecticut State Police Trooper Trainee class be delayed 
until at least July 1992 to effect economy. This would save 
about $923,000 in FY 1991-92. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Provide Salary Adjustment and Personal services Termination 
Costs - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that additional Personal Services 
funding be provided to cover the additional costs incurred 
as a result of recently completed collective bargaining 
negotiations ($630,500), and to cover the termination costs 
that would result from the layoff of employees ($864,320). 
The budget is based on full-year savings from position 
reductions. However, due to contract notification 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment of accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 
be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods 
to cover these costs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Increase Various Fees Collected by th~ Department of Public 
Safety - (B) The Department of Public Safety collects 
various fees including fees for Fire and Building Safety 
inspections, weapons permits, private detectives and guards, 
amusement rides, elevator inspections, boiler inspections, 
fireworks displays, and demolition permits. 

(G) It is proposed that the various fees and permits 
charged by the Department of Public Safety be increased to 
raise revenue. Legislation would be required to implement 
these increases. The revenue impact for 1991-92 is $423,400. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

RQqulatio~ and Protection 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'lVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 975,000 14 $ 576,240 14 -$ 398,760 

0 -$ 732,714 0 -$ 73,2,714 0 $ 0 
0 106,973 0 - 106,973 0 0 
0 82,884 0 - 82,884 0 0 
0 -$ 922,571 0 -$ 922,571 0 $ 0 

0 $ 1,494,820 0 $ 1,494,820 0 $ 0 



------~RRe~gugu!Loott1~o~n~anona~PPrtO~te~cctt±iomn•---------------------------------------------------------------------"De~p~·~·dtbme.-·~t~o"'f_Eublic Safety 15L........_ 

Establish Indian Gaming Regulation Account - (B) 
- (L) No funding is provided in the' General Fund because 
reimbursement is to come from the Mashantucket Pequot Tribe. 
PA 91-14, JSS provides a mechanism for assessing the Tribe 
to reimburse the state for expenses relating to the 
regulation and enforcement of the Indian Gaming Compact. 

Provide Personal Services Contingency Account - (B} 
- (L) Funding in the amount of $1,000,000 is provided for a 
personal services contingency account for any unanticipated 
public safety needs. 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

1,556 $ 78,060,618 

1991 BOND At.miORIZATION REDUCl"IONS 

Ori9inal Amount of 
Project or Pro9ram Authorization Reduction 

Barracks, garage and communications equipment fo' 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,000,000 

1,511 $ 18,698,506 

Reduced 
Authorization 

Troop L, Litchfield, Sec. 124, SA 91-7, JSS $606,000 $208,000 $398,000 

OTHER 1991 BOND rumiORJ:ZATION REVISIONS 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,000,000 

15 $ 637,886 

Balance 
Remaining-

$ 0 

SA 91-7, JSS, "'An Act concernin9 AUthorization of Bonds of the State for Capital :tmprovel!ll'tnts and Other PUrposes" 

Section 220: This section expands the use of a $1,000,000 authorization (SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(4)) for a grant to the Fire 
Chiefs Association of Enfield for renovations and improvements to fire stations in Enfield to include a grant to the Shaker 
Pines Fire Department for the development of a new fire station. 

Section 221: This section changes the use of a $1,000,000 
city of Ansonia from renovations and improvements to the 
new emergency civil defense facility. 

authorization (SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(6)) for a grant to the town and 
existing emergency civil defense facility to the construction of a 

!11 It is estimated that General Fund revenues of $6,240,200 will be collected by the Department in fiscal year 1991-92. These 
revenues include: $3,500,000 for the services of Resident State Troopers; $650,000 in refunds of prior year expenditures; 
$250,000 in miscellaneous recoveries; $570,000 in fees for the inspection of elevators; $260,000 in fees from private 
detectives, bondsmen, private security employees and security guards; $350,000 in fees for weapons permits: $196,000 for 
boiler inspections; and $464,200 from various other sources. 

In addition, reimbursements of $2,984,800 are anticipated, $2,347,100 of which are from reimbursements for police services at 
highway construction projects. 

{2] It is estimated that $3,352,379 in private contributions will be received by the Department in fiscal year 1991-92. This 
includes $2,516,905 from the Bradley Enterprise Fund for support of Troop W operations. It should be noted that this is an 
estimate of the total costs relating to security, the airport security police, and State Police services. If actual 
expenditures exceed this estimated amount, they shall be paid by the Bradley Enterprise Fund. The additional $835,474 is for 
the Crime Stoppers of Connecticut program. 



152 - MUnicipal Police Training Council Regulation and Protection 

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COUNCIL [1] 
2003 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION S'lJM'roJARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGIW1. 
Instruction 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Total Additional Funds Available 

Federal contributions 
Criminal Justice Block Grants 
Drug Courts 
state and Community Highway Safety 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Total - Federal Contribution 

Less: Turnover -Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT {Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

29 
3 

954,200 
573,547 

87,864 

1,615,.611 

104,500 
1,425 

1,721,536 

21/0 
736,509 
512,608 

74,450 
1.323,567 

1,425 
1,425 

0 
0 

104,500 
104,500 

1,429,492 

8/0 
217,691 

60,939 
13,414 

292,044 

0 

0 

87,864 

1,721,536 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - {B) 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

29 
0 

997,332 
562,703 
106' 070 

1,666,105 

140,458 
4,500 

1,811,063 

22/0 
785,448 
482,277 

90,700 
1,358,425 

41500 
41500 

0 
0 

140,458 
140,458 

11503,383 

7/0 
2441315 

801426 
15,370 

3401111 

0 

-321431 

106,070 

1,811,063 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

29 
3 

966,373 
5261593 
10610'70 

1,599,036 

384,953 
4,500 

1,988,489 

21/0 
'719,434 
471,573 
90,700 

1,281, 70'7 

4,500 
4,500 

75,000 
0 

309' 953 
384,953 

1,671,160 

8/0 
246,939 

55,020 
15,370 

317,329 

0 

0 

106,070 

1,988,489 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

29 
3 

1 f 2301461 
610,049 

39,789 

1,880,299 

180,000 
4,500 

2,064,799 

21/0 
921,058 
541,528 

22 t 750 
1,485,336 

4,500 
4,500 

0 
0 

180,000 
180' 000 

1,669,836 

8/0 
3151409 

68,521 
17,039 

400,969 

0 

-6,006 

39,789 

2,064,799 

Governor's 
Reco~nded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

29 
3 

1,0361258 
437,513 

0 

1,473,. 771 

280,000 
0 

1, 753,771 

21/0 
825,993 
388,371 

0 
1,214,364 

0 
0 

0 
100,000 
180,000 
2801000 

1,494,364 

8/0 
282,855 
49,142 

0 
331,997 

0 

-72,590 

0 

1,753,771 

29 
3 

966' 258 
507,513 

1'1,000 

1,490, 771 

280,000 
0 

1,770,771 

21/0 
755,993 
4581371 
17,000 

1,231,364 

0 
0 

0 
100,000 
180,000 
280,000 

1,511,364 

s;o 
282,855 

49,142 
0 

331,99'7 

0 

-72,590 

17' 000 

1, 770,771 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLA:riVE DIFFJmENC'E 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. 

29 $ 1,492,965 29 $ 1,492,965 0 0 



·----RRe~ggnurlaatt±iooono-ruantdd-PPr<ootteeet±on---------------------------------------------------------------~D>L'~l_~qljce Training Council - 153 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Elimdnate Legal Services Contract - (B) The agency currently 
contracts with a private law firm for advice on legal 
matters. 
- (G) It is proposed that the contract for private legal 
services be eliminated to effect economy. Opinions on legal 
matters would be rendered by the Attorney General's Office. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Defer Police Management Training Program (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the filling of the vacant position 
of Curriculum Specialist be deferred until next year to 
effect economy. This would prevent the agency from providing 
middle management and supervisory training programs to local 
police officers. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eli~nate Adjunct Instructors for Basic Training - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the use of adJunct instructors for 
basic police officer training be eliminated to effect 
economy. This would result in increased responsibilities for 
full-time staff. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Ex.penses 

Defer State Funding for Part-Time Officer Basic Training -
(B) 
- (G) It is proposed that State support for basic trainin9 
for part-time police officers be eliminated for FY 1991-92 
to effect economy. Training would resume in FY 1992-93. 
- (L) State support for basic training for part-time police 
officers is eliminated for FY 1991-92 to effect economy. 
Training would resume in FY 1992-93. It should be noted that 
these are actually Personal Services funds, not Other 
Expenses funds. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliainate Inflationary Increase for other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the inflationary increase of Other 
Expenses items be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amo\Ult 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

126,386 
24,386 
39,789 

190,561 

3,816 

40,000 

15,264 

0 
70,000 
70,000 

24,386 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

126,386 
24,386 
39,789 

190,561 

3,816 

40,000 

15,264 

70,000 
0 

70,000 

24,386 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

70,000 
70,000 

0 

0 



154 - Municipal Police Training Council 

Reduce Personal Services FUnding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $16,500 to effect economy. This would reduce or 
eliminate funding for part time positions, accrual payments, 
overtime, and other personal services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate/Reduce Equipment FUnding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the replacement of 
Equipment be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Funding for the replacement of Equipment is reduced to 
effect economy. only $17,000 in funding is provided to 
obtain used motor vehicles for the Academy's driving 
instructor program and to obtain a storage shed to securely 
house defensive driving training supplies. This is the only 
program of its kind in the State. 

Equipment 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 16,500 

0 -$ 39,789 

29 $ 1,473,771 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLM'IV& DIPYRRENCE 
Pon. Amount Pos. AJJount 

0 -$ 16,500 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 22,789 0 $ 17,000 

29 $ 1,490,771 0 $ 17,000 

[11 Under the provisions of PA 82-357, the Municipal Police Trainin9 Council has been assigned to the Division of State Police 
in the Department of PUblic Safety for administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1982. 



Regulation and Prote.ctiQn Board of Firearms Permit Examiners - 155 

~~~~- -~--~ ~~ -- ·~~· ~~ ~~---~~ BO-AR_D_O_F--FI-R-EARMS PERMIT EXAMINERS [1] ~~·~~~·~~·~~~~·~·~·~-·~~~·~~·~·~~~~~-~~ 

2004 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION S~Y 
Permanent Full-Time 1 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 32,502 
002 Other Expenses 10,436 
005 Equipment 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 42,938 

Agency Grand Total 42,938 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Board of Firearms Permit Examiners 1/0 

Personal Services 32,502 
Other Expenses 10,436 
Equipment 0 

Total - General Fund 42,938 

EQUIJ?M.ENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 

Agency Grand Total 42,938 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce other Expenses FUnding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Other Expenses be 
reduced to effect economy. This would eliminate the printing 
of the firearms laws booklet that is used by the general 
public and police agencies as a digest of relevant statutes 
($3,600). It would also eliminate the inflationary increase 
for all Other Expenses items. 
- {L) Funding for Other Expenses is reduced to effect 
economy. This would eliminate the inflationary increase for 
Other Expenses funding, but would leave funding for the 
printing of the firearms laws booklet ($3,600) and for 
travel reimbursements ($400) intact. 

other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure RGqu.est Reco~nded Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1 1 1 1 1 

34,126 34,100 36,154 36,154 36,154 
9,282 11,200 11,315 7,082 11,082 
3,000 2,900 0 0 0 

46,408 48,200 47,469 43,236 4'7,236 

46,408 48,200 47,469 43,236 47,236 

ljO 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 
34,126 34,100 36,154 36,154 36,154 
9,282 11,200 11' 315 7,082 11,082 
3,000 2,900 0 0 0 

46,408 48,200 47,469 43,236 47,236 

3,000 2,900 0 0 0 

46,408 48,200 47,469 43,236 47,236 

DIFFRRENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

1 $ 

49,788 

848 
763 

3,000 
1, 389 

5,163 

43,236 

1 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

1 $ 

49,788 

848 
763 

3,000 
1,389 

1,163 

47,236 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

4,000 

4,000 



156 - Board of Firearas Permit Examiners R~lation and Protection 

[11 Under the prov1s1ons of PA 77-614, the Board of Firearms Permit Examiners has been assigned to the Department of Public 
Safety for administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 



... ~-··-~--·----·-·-- -·-·---·-·-----·-·---·~-·--·---·-·-·-- "--·---·-----·--··~ ·~~ ·---·-·---~·--~---·-·----·-------·-·---·-----------·---~------·-

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT [1] 
2009 

Actual EBtimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Exp&nditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Permanent Full-Time 28 28 28 28 27 27 

Permanent Full-Time 13 13 13 13 13 13 

OPKRATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 797,762 862' 302 867,024 1,088, 799 891,277 891' :277 
002 Other Expenses 70,327 72,236 71,976 73,566 61,587 61,587 

005 Equipment 0 3,000 1,630 12,563 0 0 

Agency Total - General Ftmd [2[ 868,089 937,538 940,630 1,174,.928 952,864 952,864 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 1,058,320 1,055,000 1,060,457 1,037,000 1,169,964 1,169,964 
Private Contributions 418 t 249 400,000 431,456 400,000 400,000 400,000 

Agency Grand Total 2,344,658 2,392,538 2,432,543 2,611,928 2,522,828 2,522,828 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Emergency Preparednesss 28/13 28/13 28/13 28/13 27/13 27/13 

Personal Services 797,762 927,821 867,024 1,088,799 891' 277 891,277 
Other Expenses 70,327 72,236 71,976 73,566 61,587 61,587 
Equipment 0 3,000 1,630 12,563 0 0 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 868,089 1,003,057 940,630 1,174,928 952,864 952,864 
Federal Contributions 
Sara Hazmat Title III 29,276 60,000 35,400 35,000 35,000 35,000 
Civil Defense-Emergency 

Management Training 77,558 93,000 98,000 90,000 130,000 130,000 
Civil Preparedness-State and 

Local Training 501,197 400,000 441,699 400,000 492,964 492,964 
Civil Defense State and Local 
Maintenance and Service 0 2,000 3,800 2,000 2,000 2,000 

State Disaster Preparedness Grants 37,253 40,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 
Civil Defense-Radiological 

systems Maintenance 214,832 200,000 216,225 260,000 260,000 260,000 
Civil· Defense· Radiological 

Defense Officer 74,325 80,000 69,656 80,000 80,000 80,000 
State and Local Warn/Communication 

system 0 0 19,677 0 0 0 
civil Defense-Population 
Protection Plan 123,879 180,000 126,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 

Total - Federal Contribution 1,058,320 1,055,000 1,060,457 1,037,000 1,169,964 1,169,964 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 418,249 400,000 431,456 400 ,ooo 400,000 400,000 

Total Additional Funds Available 418,249 400,000 431,456 400,000 400,000 400,000 
Total - All Funds 2,344,658 2,458,057 2,432,543 2,611,928 2,522,828 2,522,828 

Less: Turnover -Personal Services 0 -65,519 0 0 0 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 3,000 1,630 12,563 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 2,.344,658 2,392,538 2,432,543 2,611,928 2,522,828 2,522,828 

G011ERNOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIP'FRRENCB 

Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 28 $ 940,340 28 $ 940,340 0 0 



158 - Office of Emergency Management 

Inflation and Ron-ProqraJII Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce Personal services Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Personal Services be 
reduced by $2,000 to effect economy. This would reduce or 
eliminate funding for accrual payments, overtime, and other 
personal services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliadnate Equipment Budget - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for equipment be 
eliminated to effect economy. This would delay the 
replacement of various items of office equipment. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Number of Agency Assigned Motor Vehicles - {B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the number of permanently assigned 
motor vehicles be reduced from nine to six to effect 
economy. The positions of Communications Officer, Director 
of Administration and Director of Operations would lose 
their vehicles. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Transfer Planning Analyst Position to Federal FUnds - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the Headquarters Operations staff 
be reduced by 1 General Fund position by transferring a 
Planning Analyst position to federal funds. 
- (L) Same·as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflationary Increase for Other Expenses - (B) 
- {G) It is proposed that the inflationary increase for 
Other Expenses items be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

OOVERIIOR' S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

27 $ 

69,002 
2,691 
9,303 

80,996 

2,000 

12,563 

10,656 

40' 829 

2,424 

952;864 

{1] Under the provisions of PA 77-614, the Office of Civil Preparedness has been 
for administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. Per PA 88-135, 
Office.·of Emergency Management, effective October 1, 1988. 

Regulation and Protection 

IBGISLM'l:VE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

27 $ 

69,002 
2,691 
9,303 

80,996 

2,000 

12,563 

10,656 

40,829 

2,424 

952,864 

DIFPE:R.f!liiCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

assigned to the Department of Public Safety 
the Office of civil Preparedness became the 



ffi ce of Emergency-Harutg:g•••-""•dto_,~115S9!L __ _ 

~--~~~--~~~-~-~-----~---

[2) It is estimated that about $207,000 in revenue will be received in fiscal year 1991-92 from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) as partial reimbursement for the operat1on of the office of-Emergency Management. Since the Office is 
budgeted on a gross rather than on a net basis for certain federal programs, these monies are recorded as revenue to the 
General Fund, rather than as a reimbursement to the agency's budget. 



160 - MOtor Vehicle Department 

001 
002 
005 

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT [1] 
2101 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Transportation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATIOO BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - Transportation Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [2] 
General Fund 
Emissions Enterprise Fund [3] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Branch Office CUstomer Service 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total-Special Transportation Fund 

central Office Customer Service 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total-Special Transportation Fund 

Emissions Inspection 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Fringes and Transfers to DEP 
Equipment - EEF 

Total-Emissions Enterprise Fund {3] 

Regulation of MOtor Vehicle Commerce 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total-Special Transportation Fund 

Regulation, Use of Motor Vehicles 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total-Special Transportation Fund 
Federal Contributions [2] 
State and Community Highway Safety 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Technical Service 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total-Special Transportation Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State and Community Highway Safety 

Total - Federal Contribution 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

871 
73 

72 
1 

27,030,906 
9,8761577 

6231544 

37,531,027 

1,2791255 
0 

1811121017 

56,922,299 

301/0 
912941622 
515951530 

211600 
1419111752 

113/0 
3,197,958 
1,045,992 

148,980 
41392,930 

0/72 
2,079,659 

14,732,829 
112911721 

7,808 
18,112,017 

81/0 
2,232,150 

739,860 
114,420 

3,086,430 

91/0 
2,407,884 

597,857 
3,005,741 

1401482 
1401482 

311461223 

179/0 
51984,549 

930,607 
288 t 720 

71203,876 

11138,773 
111381773 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

853 
74 

92 
3 

26, 584 t 653 
11,048,519 

685,000 

38,318,172 

7041225 
65,000 

181525,382 

57,612,779 

286/0 
912661259 
61405,883 

25,000 
151697,142 

110/0 
31099,158 
112801954 

10,000 
4,3901112 

0/73 
2,4051859 

14,5011809 
116291041 

361190 
18,573,499 

8o;o 
21215,734 

703,146 
0 

2,918,880 

97/2 
2,496,077 

712,182 
3,2081259 

1191225 
1191225 

3,3271484 

182/17 
6,160,327 

978,461 
6351000 

71773,788 

585,000 
585,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

851 
74 

93 
2 

26,3341984 
11,030,722 

684,627 

38,050,333 

6501772 
651000 

20,880,453 

59,646,558 

290/0 
8,879,539 
5,874,302 

25,000 
14,778,841 

116/0 
2,905,853 
1,2351029 

101000 
4,150,882 

0/73 
2,356,897 

16,7091544 
1,777,222 

36,790 
20,8801453 

82/0 
2,1041561 

844,477 
0 

2,949,038 

80/2 
21250,340 

653,782 
2,9041122 

651772 
65,772 

2,969,894 

180/18 
6,1051631 
1,4551748 

634,627 
8,196,006 

585,000 
585,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

851 
87 

92 
1 

29,757,605 
1114121142 

21185,408 

43,355,155 

5951169 
0 

19,128,315 

63,078,639 

290/0 
10,077,902 

6,553,371 
61,011 

16,692,284 

116/0 
3,571,450 
1,303,601 

36,815 
419111866 

0/73 
2,4301625 

14,911,502 
1,785,088 

46,225 
19,173,440 

84/0 
2,699,563 
1,000,145 

30,374 
3,730,082 

80/2 
2,398,398 

838,692 
3,237,090 

128,169 
128,169 

3,365,259 

180/17 
6,578,160 
1,134,344 
2,003,048 
9, 715,552 

467,000 
467,000 

Regulation and Protection 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

778 
32 

93 
1 

26,5601889 
10,934,192 

960,000 

38,455,081 

595,169 
0 

19,173,440 

58,223,690 

238/0 
8,461,561 
5,392,366 

601000 
13,913,927 

116/0 
31365,000 
1,069,640 

0 
4,434,640 

0/73 
2,430,625 

14,911,502 
1,785,088 

461225 
19,173,440 

72/0 
2,201,758 

8641529 
0 

3,066,287 

80/2 
2,390,000 

732,748 
3,122,748 

128,169 
128,169 

3,250,917 

178/18 
61023,531 
2,292,909 

900,000 
9,216,440 

467,000 
467,000 

779 
32 

93 
1 

26,578,889 
10,934,192 

960,000 

38,473,081 

595,169 
0 

191173,440 

58,241,690 

238;0 
81461,561 
5,392,366 

60,000 
13,913,927 

116/0 
3,365,000 
1,069,640 

0 
4,434,640 

0/73 
2,430,625 

141911,502 
11785,088 

46,225 
19,173,440 

73/0 
2,219, 758 

864,529 
0 

31084,287 

80/2 
2,390,000 

732,748 
3,122,748 

128,169 
128,169 

3,250,93.7 

178/18 
6,023,531 
2,292,909 

900,000 
9,216,440 

467,000 
4671000 



060 

061 

Total - All Funds 

Management'Services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total-Special Transportation Fund 

Less: Turnover Personal Services 
Less: Turnover - Emissions Fund 

EQUIPMERT (Recap) 
Equipment 
Equipment - EEF 
Total - All Funds 

OTHER FURD:nlG Acr5 

Tinted or Reflectorized Windows, 
PA 90-210 

Intermediate Processors, PA 90-224 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

8,342,649 

106/0 
3,913,743 

966,731 
49,824 

4,930,298 

0 
0 

623,544 
7,808 

631,352 

0 
0 

56,922,299 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total-Special Transportation Fund 

Branch office Closings "TC " - (B) 
- (G) The closing of the following seven motor vehicle 
offices has been recommended: Meriden, Ansonia, Milford 
(part-time offices), and Middletown, Putnam, New London and 
Norwalk, (The Stamford office was to have been closed. 
Instead, it has remained open pending completion of a new 
Norwalk office). As a result, a total of 47 positions will 
be eliminated, including 7 branch office maintainers 
(-$126,483) and 3 district manager positions, (-$141,000). 
Alternative services such as mini-offices, van services are 
to be provided. 

The following 12 branch offices will remain open: 
Bridgeport, Danbury, Enfield, Hamden, New Britain, Norwich, 
Old Saybrook, Stamford, Waterbury, Wethersfield, 
Winchester;winsted, and Willimantic. The Norwalk office will 
be closed temporarily until a new prototype 3 office is 
built for Stamford and Norwalk residents. 

As of June, 1991 the DMV owns 7 branch offices: Enfield, 
Hamden, New Britain, Norwich, Wethersfield 
WinchesterjWinsted and Old Saybrook. (The Old Saybrook 
office was purchased in June, 1991 for approximately $1.7 
million). The Willimantic Office remains under a 

1\ppropriated 
1990-91 

8,358,788 

98/0 
3,647,098 

967,893 
15,000 

4,629,991 

-300,000 
-48,117 

685,000 
36,790 

721,790 

15,000 
50,000 

57,612,779 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

8,781,006 

103/0 
4,089,060 

967,384 
15,000 

5,071,444 

0 
0 

684,627 
36,790 

721,417 

15,000 
50,000 

59,646,558 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

101182 t 552 

101/0 
4,682,132 

581,989 
54,160 

5,318,281 

-250,000 
-45,125 

2,185,408 
46,225 

2,231,633 

0 
0 

63,078,639 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

9,683,440 

94/0 
4,269,039 

582,000 
0 

4,851,039 

-150,000 
0 

960,000 
46,225 

1,006,225 

0 
0 

58,223,690 

9,683,440 

94/0 
4,269,039 

582,000 
0 

4,851,039 

-150,000 
0 

960,000 
46,225 

1,006,225 

0 
0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLA:riVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

851 $ 37,138,801 851 $ 37,138,801 0 0 

0 $ 1,659,712 0 $ 1,659, 712 0 $ 0 
0 494,487 0 494,487 0 0 

0 - 65,000 0 - 65,000 0 0 
0 600,000 0 600,000 0 0 

0 $ 2,689,199 0 $ 2,689,199 0 $ 0 



162.- MOtor Vehicle Department 

lease-purchase agreement. Since the lease expires in 1995, 
its purchase for approximately $1.3 million has been placed 
on hold. Plans for the new branch in Vernon have been 
eliminated. 
- (L) Same as Governor The closing of the following seven 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total-Special Transportation Fund 

Close Remaining OUtdoor Inspection Lanes "TC" - (B) 
Connecticut Law requires that out-of-state vehicles being 
initially registered, and cars over 10 years old to have 
safety inspections. The Department of Motor Vehicles has 
operated 17 stations at which vehicle safety inspections 
{206,000 annually) have been performed. Eight are outdoor 
facilities. However, the outdoor facilities were poorly 
equipped and had to close during inclement weather. 
- (G) As the result of the Governor's recommendation to 
close seven (7) branch offices, the corresponding indoor and 
outdoor inspection lanes were closed. Of the seven branch 
office closings, three offices had outdoor inspection 
facilities, i.e. New London, Putnam and Ansonia. (Middletown 
and stamford had indoor inspection lanes; Milford and 
Meriden had no inspection lanes). The remaining outdoor 
inspection lanes in Bridgeport, New Britain, Norwalk, 
Norwich and Waterbury will be closed. Henceforth, all safety 
inspections will be conducted at indoor facilities. 

Of the 12 branches remaining open, the following .8 branches 
have indoor inspection lanes: Danbury, Enfield, Hamden, Old 
Saybrook, Stamford, Wethersfield, Winchester, Winsted, and 
Willimantic. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total-Special Transportation Fund 

Biennial Renewal of Dealer and Repairers Licenses - (B) 
(G) Currently, there are approximately 6,681 dealer 

and repairer licenses issued annually. PA 91-13, "An Act 
Raising Certain Fees", allows for the issuance of these 
licenses biennially according to the following schedule. 
(Please note that the Old Annual and New Biennial Fees were 
and are to become effective 7/1/91). 

Old New New Fees 
Annual Biennial Eff. 7/1/93 

New Dealer $280 $560 $700 
Used Dealer 225 450 560 
Repairer and 

Ltd. Repairer - 135 270 340 

As the result of this act, one position can be eliminated at 
an annual salary of $20 1 000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-47 -$ 
0 

-47 -$ 

-2 -$ 
0 

-2 -$ 

939,177 
578, 306 

1,517,483 

42,554 
107,446 
150,000 

Re~ation ~d Protection 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pas. Amount 

-47 -$ 
0 -

-47 -$ 

-2 -$ 
0 

-2 -$ 

939,177 
578,306 

1,517,483 

42 1 554 
107,446 
150,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 



Personal Services 

Replace surety Bond Requirement with Recovery Ftmd - (B) 
- (G) Since recovery is currently limited to a total of 
$5,000, as the result of this proposal, consumers will have 
a greater opportunity to receive full compensation from 
unscrupulous dealers or repairers. The Recovery FUnd would 
provide up to $15,000 recovery per consumer, with a limit of 
$60,000 per licensee. Should the Recovery Fund be 
established, one position at an annual salary of $18,000 can 
be eliminated. Legislation would be required, CGS 14-52. 
- (L) Since HB 7044, "An Act Concerning a Motor Vehicle 
Transaction Recovery Fund" failed to receive a joint 
favorable action in committee, the restoration of the 
position is recommended. 

Personal Services 

Reduce Staff In Title Unit - (B) In order to issue uniform 
certificates of title, the Department must examine prior 
ownership documents for accuracy and authenticity, check 
against state and national stolen vehicle records and 
produce the actual title document. A new data processing 
title system has provided much more functionality and 
flexibility in these areas. Moreover, the agency maintains 
permanent microfilm records for all Connecticut titled 
vehicles. In addition, a new computer assisted microfilm 
retrieval system has started to improve access in this area. 
- (G) Since the Department has experienced efficiencies from 
a new data processing title system and in order to effect 
economies, the elimination of 9 positions is recommended. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

General Personal Service Reductions - (B} 
- (G) Miscellaneous savings in Personal Services have been 
recommended to effect economies. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflationary Increases - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of all inflationary growth in the 
Other Expenses account is recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Administrative and Support Staff Reductions - (B) 
- (G) Administrative and Support Staff reductions are 
recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal S~rvices 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 20,000 

-1 -$ 16,000 

-9 -$ 237,000 

0 -$ 146,000 

0 -$ 494,487 

-9 -$ 261,108 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 20,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 1 $ 1$,000 

-9 -$ 237,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 146,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 494,487 0 $ 0 

-9 -$ 261,108 0 $ 0 



164 - MOtor Vehicle Depart.ent 

Eliminate Agency Nurse (B) 
(G) The agency nurse has been assigned to the DMV by the 

Department of Health Services, (DOHS), to serve staff and 
customers who suddenly become ill. DOHS has been reimbursed 
by DMV for the service. However, most of the nurse's 
services have been used by DMV staff for minor illnesses. 
This reduction is recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Branch Office License Restorations - (B) 
- (G) Restoration of suspended licenses and registrations 
have been conducted in Bridgeport, waterbury, Norwich and 
Wethersfield. The elimination of branch office processing of 
all types of restorations at three (3) branch offices will 
allow for the reduction of three (3) positions. All 
restorations will be performed at the Central Branch Office 
in Wethersfield. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Summer WOrkers - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of summer workers is recommended to 
effect economies. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce OVertime - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in overtime costs is recommended to effect 
economies. The fiscal year 1990-91 estimated overtime 
expenditure is $726,000. The fiscal year 1991-92 overtime 
appropriation is $625,000. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Objective Job Evaluation (OJE) Salary Adjustment - (B) 
-(G) A one percent Objective Job Evaluation, (OJE), wage 
addback for the Service Maintenance Unit is recommended to 
more accurately reflect the upgrading of salaries resulting 
from collective bargaining negotiations. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Adjust Funding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) The budget is based on full-year savings from position 
reductions. However, due to contract notification 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment of accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 

GOVERNOR"$ 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 33,000 

-3 -$ 96,000 

0 -$ 83,700 

0 -$ 100,000 

0 $ 40,000 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLAXIVE DIFFER.ENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 33,000 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 96,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 83,700 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 100,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 40,000 0 $ 0 



be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods, 
to cover these costs. Based on the recommendation level of 
positions, these funds would be distributed as follows: 
Branch Office, $487,023; Motor Vehicle Commerce, $111,058, 
Technical Services, $24,231; Management Services, $105,447. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Expand the Col!ll!llercial Driver Licensing Program - (B) To 
eliminate the problem of multiple licenses, the 
federally-mandated Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 
(CMVSA), was enacted in 1986. The purpose of the act is to 
regulate drivers of heavy trucks and buses. Thus, commercial 
drivers will be issued one uniform commercial drivers' 
license, (CDL), and will have one single record. It also 
mandates participation in the Commercial Driver Licensing 
Information System, (CDLIS), which would provide the 
driver's history of each applicant. States must be in 
substantial compliance with the minimum information 
standards for testing and measure by October 1, 1993 or risk 
possible loss of 5% of most federal highway construction 
funds in FFY 1994. Continued non-compliance after October 1, 
1994 will risk the loss of 10% of such funds in FFY 1995. In 
FFY 1994, the loss in federal highway funds could be 
approximately $8.0 million. Subsequently, the loss in FFY 
1995 could approximate $16.0 million. 
- (G) The Department must be able to relicense every 
Commercial Motor Vehicle driver under the new minimum 
standards by April 1, 1992. Since the agency operates on a 
four-year rene"tal cycle, this means contacting and retesting 
all drivers whose licenses have been renewed under the old 
system but which would, nevertheless, be invalid after April 
1, 1992. In order for Connecticut to be in compliance with 
the federally-mandated legislation, the Department must 
modify and enhance its data processing systems. To 
accomplish this task, at least twenty-two months of effort 
to overlap the system has been necessary. However, to 
continue the implementation of the program, additional 
resources will be required. 

Seven (7) of the 12 freed positions resulting from the 
passage of PA 90-143 were re-assigned to the Data Processing 
Unit to assist with the implementation of this program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

cancel L.i9hted Bulletin Boards - (B) 
- (G) The lighted bulletin boards provide informational 
services in all DMV branches. As the result of this 
recommendation, the two-year contract which expires in June, 
1991 will not be renewed. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Print I:KV Publications on Newsprint - (B) 
- (G) As the result of the proposed recommendation, driver 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 727,759 

0 $ 1,347,000 

0 -$ 17,500 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 7271759 0 $ 0 

0 $ 1,347,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 17,500 0 $ 0 



166 - Motor Vehicle Department Regulation and Protection 

manuals will be produced on newsprint, instead of using high 
quality paper and the use of color will be eliminated. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Data Processing Reductions - (B) 
- (G) Resulting from this recommendation, data processing 
supplies such as pre-printed computer forms, punch cards for 
licenses, printer ribbons; and cartridges, etc. will be 
reduced ($-38,000); a High Speed OCR Scanner will be 
replaced with a smaller remittance processor costing 
$69,986, (-$120,000); and a Direct Access Storage Device 
designed to increase storage space for annual file growth 
will not be purchased this fiscal year, (-$80,400). 

(L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Transfer Gasoline Station Licensing to Department of 
Consumer Protection - (B) 
-(G) The Department of Motor Vehicles, (DMV), is presently 
responsible for the licensing and inspection of gasoline 
stations. The Department of Consumer Protection, (DCP) 
routinely inspects and calibrates each gasoline pump meter 
at the licensing location sites. Shifting the licensing and 
inspection tasks to DCP would allow for greater efficiency 
of this function. In addition, the Department of Consumer 
Protection has expressed interest in assuming responsibility 
for this function. Legislation will be required, CGS 14-319, 
and 14-332. 
- (L) PA 91-9, JSS, allows for the transfer of the duties of 
the Department of Motor Vehicles with respect to sales of 
gasoline and motor oils to the Department of Consumer 
Protection. However, the Department of Consumer Protection 
has expressed the inability to commence the implementation 
of this program in fiscal year 1991-92. Since the Department 
of Motor Vehicles has lost the position for this program and 
due to other major reductions in Personal Services, it is 
unclear which agency will continue program implementation. 
However, inspite of the budgetary cuts, the DMV has 
expressed the willingness to continue meeting the statutory 
requirements of the program. 

Personal Services 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 50,000 

0 -$ 238,400 

-1 -$ 25,000 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 50,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 238,400 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 25,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 778 $ 38,455,081 779 $ 38,473,081 1 $ 18,000 

O'J."HER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENcY • S BUDGET 

PA 91-3, JSS, "An Act Making Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal 
Funds for Such Expenses and Concerning Fiscal Reform" Section 29(c)(2) transfers 
Department of Motor Vehicles to the Special Transportation Fund. (Fringe benefits are not 
write-up below). Effective date: Upon Passage for most provisions of the act. 

PA 91-13, JSS, "An Act Raising CeLtain Feesn 

Year Ending June 30, 1992, Providing 
the operating expenditures of the 

included in the act. Please refer to 

Section 16 of this act removes fringe benefits costs for Department of Motor Vehicles employees from the FY 1991-92 
Special Transportation budget. 



and Protection Motor Vehicle 167 

.... ~-·-·-·-·-·~"-·-This--act- ·-"r-a-ises -·-·ce--r-t-a-i-n---De-pa-r-tmen-t--of--·Moto-r_:.-v-eh-ie-le-f-E!eS___:_wh"ich---a-r.e--deposi-ted.-in-·-the--SpeciaL.Transpo.r_ta.tion ___ Eund ___ .as.. 
follows: 

Motor Vehicle Receipts 

License Permits'and Fees 
(Including increase on state 
ferry service fees by 100%). 

Total Increase in Special 
Transportation Fund 

FY 1991-92 

$ 240,000 

$4,820,000 

$5,060,000 

Section 14 of this act requires Emissions Inspection program revenue that exceeds the cost of the program 
administration to be deposited in the General Fund. The legislative intent is to transfer $9.0 million into the General 
Fund. As of 6j30j91, the unreserved surplus in the Emmissions Fund was $8,587,444. (Moreover, as the result of SA 
90-18, the Appropriations Act, $4.0 million was transferred from the Emmissions Enterprise Fund to the Department of 
Human Resources for the Low Income Energy Assistance Program). 

Effective Date: Upon Passage 

[1] General Fund reVenues of· approximately $14.3 million are anticipated to be collected by the agency in FY 1991-92. These 
revenues are derived from fees charged for commercial information ($9.3 million), safety marker plates {$1.0 million), 
emissions fees ($3.0 million), and other miscellaneous items {$.2 million). The remainder of the revenue collected by the 
Department {approximately $183.4 million) is deposited into the Transportation Fund. The breakdown is as follows: Dealers and 
Repairer's fees, $682,500; Registrations through Dealerships, $1.7 million; Branch Office Registrations, $126.3 million; MV 
Registration Late Fees, $975,100; MV Operator Licenses, $23.0 million; Licenses and Fees, $37,000; Automobile Inspections, 
$4.0 million; Fees for Legal Services, $30,000; Certificates of Title, $11.6 million). Additionally, $220,000 is anticipated 
to be received from the Department of Environmental Protection's Boating Fund to defray administrative costs associated with 
the collection of boating registration fees. The breakdown of motorboat registration receipts is as follows: $189,000 will be 
deposited into the General Fund, and $31,000 will be used by the Comptroller to cover fringe benefit costs. 

[2] $128,169 represents pass through funds from the DOT to the DMV for the Fatal Accident Reporting System (FARS). Since PA 
90-143, transferred the responsibilities to the DOT, these funds are to be retained by the DOT. 

[3] The Emissions Enterprise Fund under the state's Central Accounting system is 6031. It is anticipated that the agency will 
receive approximately $18.6 million in receipts associated with the Auto Emissions Program broken down as follows: individual 
auto emissions stickers, $18.3 million; dealer emissions stickers, $300,000. Since section 14 of PA 91-13, JSS, amends section 
14-164c, CGS, to· allow for surpluses in the Emissions Fund to be deposited in the General Fund, no interest is anticipated. 
ExPenditures for the program are expected to be approximately $19.2 million. 



168 - Military Depart.ent 

001 
002 
005 

021 

POSITION stHIARY 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Firing Squads 

Agency Total - General FUnd [2) 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Facilities ~agement 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Air NG Personnel Support 
Army NG Training Site Contract 
Army NG Service Contract 
Army NG Minor Construction LOG 
Army NG Minor Construction ATS 
Facilities Manaqement Office 
support 

Air NG Security Contract 
Security Protection AASF 
Air NG Personnel support 
store Front Lease 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All FUnds 

Operation of Military Units 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Firin9 squads 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Service Contract Personnel Support 
Total - Federal contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Army NG Training Site Contract 
Army NG Service Contract 
Army NG Family Support 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

MILITARY DEPARTMENT [1] 
2201 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

82 
1 

56 
0 

2,448,492 
2,500,039 

18,845 
162,.622 

5;129 ,998 

7,711,608 

59/50 
1,602,168 
2,278,784 

13,045 
3,893,997 

0 
923,994 
460,979 

28,156 
54,515 

85,495 
633,475 

41,467 
128,162 
18,680 

2, 374,923 
6,268,920 

o;o 
85,389 

134,678 
162,622 
382,689 

13,431 
13,431 

396,120 

23/6 
760,935 

86,577 
5,800 

853,312 

115,000 
25,000 
53,256 

193,256 
1,046,568 

Appropriated 
199Q-91 

84 
1 

48 
1 

2,334,886 
2,399,260 

20,000 
175,000 

4,929,146 

2,490,000 

62/43 
1,545,565 
2,168,931 

11,660 
3,726,156 

0 
939,800 
406,000 
45,000 
45,000 

150,000 
670,000 

43,000 
0 
0 

2,298,800 
6,024,956 

o;o 
78,864 

139,157 
175,000 
393,021 

0 
0 

393,021 

22/5 
746,457 

91,172 
8,340 

845,969 

110,200 
24,000 
57,000 

191,200 
1,037,169 

Estilsated 
EXpenditure 

1990-91 

69 
1 

60 
0 

2,314,329 
2,339,527 

0 
165,000 

4,818,856 

3,482,322 

8,301,178 

54/55 
1,398,378 
2,125,790 

0 
3,524,168 

0 
925,980 
473,100 
15,000 
25,000 

115,000 
630,000 

43,000 
812,450 

38,000 
3,077,530 
6,601,698 

o;o 
87,171 

116,835 
165,000 
369,006 

198,772 
198 '772 
567,778 

15/5 
828,780 

96,902 
0 

925,682 

124,020 
27,000 
55,000 

206,020 
1,131, 702 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

82 
1 

56 
0 

2,626,402 
2,691,017 

51,500 
180,000 

5,548,919 

3,065,000 

8,613,919 

59/50 
1,702,975 
2,456,860 

45,000 
4,204,835 

0 
944,800 
476,900 
15,000 
25,000 

122,000 
630,000 

43,000 
450,000 

40,000 
2,746,700 
6,951,535 

o;o 
81,000 

128,945 
180,000 
389,945 

140,000 
140,000 
529,945 

23/6 
860' 313 
105,212 

6,500 
972,025 

130,200 
28,100 
20,000 

178,300 
1,150,325 

Regulation and Protection 

Governor • s 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

16 
1 

60 
0 

2,298,809 
2,221,566 

0 
175,000 

4,695,375 

3,618,015 

8;313,390 

54/55 
1,527,399 
2,047,520 

0 
3,574,919 

908,900 
944,800 
476,900 
15,000 
25,000 

122,000 
630,000 

43,000 
232' 115 

40,000 
3,437, 715 
7,012,634 

59,565 
85,695 

175,000 
320,260 

2,000 
2,000 

322,260 

22/5 
797,126 

88,351 
0 

885,477 

130,200 
28,100 
20,000 

178,300 
1,063,777 

16 
1 

60 
0 

2,398,809 
2,231,566 

0 
175,000 

4,805,375 

3,618,015 

8,423,390 

54;55 
1,627,399 
2,057,520 

0 
3,684,919 

908,900 
944,800 
476,900 
15,000 
25,000 

122,000 
630,000 

43,000 
232,115 
40,000 

3,437,715 
7,122,634 

59,565 
85,695 

175,000 
320,260 

2,000 
2,000 

322,260 

22/5 
797,126 

88,351 
0 

885,477 

130,200 
28,100 
20,000 

178,300 
1,063,777 



........... -·---·-·--·~ ·-·-·---·--·-~-·------·-·--·--·-·---·--·-·-·-··-·~ --·----·----·-------·-·-·~--·---·-~-·--·-·--·----- -·--·---·--·ACtiiil-·---

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMEm' (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

0 

18,845 

7, 711 .. 608 

1990-91 Governor .. s Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

EliminatejReduee State Support for Militia units - (B) The 
two companies of the Governor's Horse Guard and the 
Governor's Foot Guard comprise the State Militia. 
- (G) It is proposed that State support for State Militia 
Units be reduced to effect economy. This would reduce or 
eliminate funding for uniforms and support for State-owned 
horses. It should be noted that the State provides only a 
portion of the necessary funding for these units. It is also 
proposed that funding for medals be eliminated. 
- (L) State support for State Militia Units is reduced to 
effect economy. This would reduce or eliminate fundinq for 
uniforms and support for State-owned horses. However, 
fundinq for medals is continued. 

other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Administrative Personnel - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that 3 administrative support staff be 
eliminated through layoffs to effect economy. This would 
result in many administrative delays. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

P~rsonal services 

Adjust FUnding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) The bud9et is based on full year savings from position 
reductions. However, due to contract notification 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment ~f accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 
be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods, 
to cover these costs. 
- (L) Same.as Governor 

Personal Services 

_,_ .. __ , _____ ,_ -·--Ei'i'fim:a:~M- --1\:gency-·--·~ -·---- GoveYnor•-s- -·--·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·--------· ~ 

Request Reco~nd0d Appropriation Appropriated 
1990-91 

Expenditure 
1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

-36,000 0 -17,886 

20,000 0 51,500 

7,419,146 8,301,178 8,613,919 

GOVERNOR'S 

Pos. 

82 $ 

-3 $ 
0 -
0 
0 

-3 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 $ 

Amount 

4,806,574 

103 t 025 
60,422 

6,000 
37,600 
86' 203 

39,000 
39,000 

'71,760 

28,980 

LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. 

82 $ 

-3 $ 
0 
0 
0 

-3 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 $ 

Amount 

4,806,574 

103,025 
60,422 

6,000 
37,600 
86,203 

29,000 
29,000 

71,760 

28,980 

-85,281 -85,281 

0 0 

8,313,390 8,423,390 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,000 
10,000 

0 

0 



170 - Milita~ Department Regulation and Protection 

"""""""'. s LEGISIMIVE 

Eli~nate Equipment Funding - (B) 
- (G} It is proposed that funding for the replacement of 
equipment be eliminated to effect economy. This would 
suspend the Department's motor vehicle replacement plan for 
one year. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Elimfnate Inflationary Increase for Other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that the inflationary increase for 
other Expenses items be eliminated to effect econom¥. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Reduce Personal Services Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for personal services be 
reduced by $40,000 to effect economy. This would eliminate 
funding for accrual payments and would reduce funding for 
overtime and other personal services items. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Provide Additional Funding for Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) Additional funding in the amount of $100,000 is 
provided to correct a calculation error. This will maintain 
the current services funding sufficient for 75 positions. 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 37,600 0 ~$ 37,600 

0 -$ 38,022 0 -$ 38,022 

0 -$ 40,000 0 -$ 40,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 100,000 

76 $ 76 $ 4,805,375 

1991 BOND AU'l"HHRIZM'IONS 

Project or Program 

At Camp Weicker: Two consolidated barracks facilities, Sec. 
2(c)(1), SA 91-7, JSS 

At Camp Weicker: general purpose buildings and maintenance supply 
building, Sec. 2(c)(2), SA 91-7, JSS 

Planning for a new 500 person armory, Windsor Locks, Sec. 2(c)(3), 
SA 91-7, JSS 

Repairs, renovations and improvements to the Hartford Armory, Sec. 
2(c){4), SA 91-7, JSS 

1991 
Authorization 

$2,800,000 

770,000 

100,000 

1,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$250,000 

0 

250,000 

0 

DIPFI!RENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 100,000 

0 $ 110,000 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$3,050,000 

770,000 

350,000 

1,000,000 



Regulation and Protection 

1991 BOlO> AtmfORIZJ\TIOR REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Middletown Armory, planning, design and acquisition, 
Sec. 73, SA 91-7, JSS 

Renovations and improvements to the Hartford Armory, 
Sec. 88, SA 91-7, JSS 

New barracks facilities -Camp Weicker, Sec. 125, SA 
91-7, JSS 

Ori~Ji.nal 

Jwthorization 

$ 400,000 

3,200,000 

4,350,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 400,000 

1,021,244 

976,000 

Military Department - 111 

Reduced 
Authorill':ation 

Balance 
Remainin9 

$ 0 $ 0 

2,178,756 0 

3,374,000 0 

[1] Under the prov~s~ons of PA 77-614, the Military Department has been assigned to the Department of Public Safety for 
administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 

[21 It is estimated that about $800,000 in revenue will be received in fiscal year 1991-92 from the U.S. National Guard Bureau 
and the U.S. Army Reserve as reimbursement for operation and maintenance costs for property owned by the State and utilized by 
the Army and Air National Guards. Since the Military Department is budgeted on a gross rather than on a net basis for certain 
federal programs, these monies are recorded as revenue to the General Fund, rather than as a reimburs~ment to the agency's 
budget. In addition, General Fund revenues of approximately $173,100 are anticipated to be collected from the rental of State 
armories and other facilities. 



172 - Connecticut Wing:- Civil Air Patrol Regulation and P~otectio~ 

CONNECTICUT WING- CIVIL AIR PATROL 
2202 

Actual Estitllated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERM'ING BUDGET 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 

Agency Total - General Fund 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 

Agency Grand Total 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Training & Emergency Response o;o o;o o;o 0/0 o;o o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 
Total - General Fund 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 

GRANT PAYMENTS - ai'HER THAN 'l"'HNS {Recap) 
601 Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 

Agency Grand Total 44,819 40,000 40,000 40,000 39,076 39,076 

GOVERNOR'S LEGIS.J.ArrvE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 40,000 0 $ 40,000 0 0 

Inflation and Non-ProqraJII. Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 0 $ 1, 840 0 $ 1,840 0 $ 0 

Reduce Grant to Civil Air Patrol - {B) The objective of the 
Connecticut Wing - Civil Air Patrol is to train youth and 
adults in aerospace education, leadership and emergency 
search and rescue procedures and to prepare them to assist 
in State and local emergencies. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding be reduced by $2,764 to 
effect economy. This would reduce State support to its 
lowest level since FY 1985-86. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Civil Air Patrol 0 -$ 2,764 0 -$ 2, 764 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 39#076 0 $ 39,076 0 $ 0 



001 
002 
005 

610 

701 
702 
703 
704 

=-=~~=~~ ----"-----------
COMMISSION ON FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL 

2304 

POSITION StJ!IIIU\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Payments to Volunteer Fire 

companies 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private contributions (2] 

Aqency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRl\M 
State Fire ~istration 

Personal services 
Other E>:.penses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Payments to Volunteer Fire 
companies 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Phoenix Hose company 
Portland Defibrillator 
New Britain "Racal ALLYs" 
East Lyme Firemarshal's Van 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State and Community Highway Safety 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

GRARl' PAYMENTS - OTHER TRAM TOWNS (Recap) 
Payments to Volunteer Fire 
Companies 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS (Recap) 
Phoenix Hose Company 
Portland Defibrillator 
New Britain nRacal ALLYs" 
East Lyme Firemarshal's Van 

EQUII?MENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

14 
3 

539,731 
123,891 

13,557 

213,100 
0 

890,279 

2,563 
267,170 

1,160,012 

14/0 
539,731 
123,891 

13,557 

213,100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

890,279 

2,563 
2,563 

267,170 
267,170 

1,160,012 

213,100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

13,557 

1,160,012 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

12 
3 

589,145 
125,243 

1,400 

190,000 
113,000 

1,018,788 

0 
161,853 

1,180,641 

12/0 
589,145 
125,243 

1,400 

190,000 

65,000 
12,000 

6,000 
30,000 

1,018,788 

0 
0 

161,853 
161,853 

1,180,641 

190,000 

65,000 
12,000 

6,000 
30,000 

1,400 

1,180,641 

Estiaated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

12 
3 

570,000 
120,000 

800 

190,000 
113,000 

993,800 

0 
267,170 

1,260,970 

12/0 
570,000 
120,000 

800 

190,000 

65,000 
12,000 
6,000 

30,000 
993,800 

0 
0 

267,170 
267,170 

1,260,970 

190,000 

65,000 
12,000 

6,000 
30,000 

800 

1,260,970 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

12 
3 

649,085 
127,063 
110,790 

215,000 
0 

0 
267,170 

1,369.108 

12/0 
649,085 
127,063 
110,790 

215,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,101,938 

0 
0 

267,170 
267,170 

1,369,108 

215,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

110,790 

1,369,108 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

13 
3 

597,680 
81,209 

0 

215,000 
0 

893,889 

0 
265,170 

1,159,059 

13/0 
597,680 

81,209 
0 

215,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

893,889 

0 
0 

265,170 
265,170 

1,159,059 

215,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

1,159,059 

13 
3 

597,680 
81,:209 

0 

215,000 
0 

893,889 

0 
265,110 

13/0 
597,680 
81,209 

0 

215,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

893,88tl 

0 
0 

265,170 
265,170 

1,159,059 

215,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

1,159,059 



174 - Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Fire Training Programs - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for fire training programs 
be reduced to effect economy. This would result in about 
1,200 firefighters not receiving training, it is likely that 
permanent full-time staff would be utilized to provide these 
curtailed program with a charge to the firefighters. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Replace PUblication of Connecticut Fire Bulletin With TV 
Programming - (B) The agency publishes the Connecticut Fire 
Bulletin which provides fire protection personnel throughout 
the state with timely fire safety advisories, technical 
information and training schedules. 
- (G) It is proposed that the publication of the Connecticut 
Fire Bulletin be eliminated and replaced by the use of the 
Department of Education's knowledge Network. only 40% of 
municipalities have access to the Network. Local 
installation costs range between $500-$3,500 per site. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Testing and Certification Program - (B) 
- (G} It is proposed that the Training and Certification 
program be reduced to effect economy. This could result in 
the failure to certify about 2,500 firefighters. It is 
intended that this program be continued through charges to 
fire personnel. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Equipment Funding - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the replacement of 
equipment be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Eliminate Administrative Support Staff Position - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that one administrative support staff 
position be eliminated to effect economy. This would result 
in the layoff of one employee. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

12 $ 

' $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 

' -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

1,013,505 

59,794 
4,806 
3,965 
2,000 

113,000 
42,435 

16,500 
16,500 
33,000 

5,000 

15,000 

5,365 

Regulation -and Protection 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

12 $ 

' $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 -

' -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

59,'794 
4,806 
3,965 
2,000 

113,000 
42,435 

16,500 
16,500 
33,000 

5,000 

15,000 

5,365 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 



Regulation and ?rotection Commission on Fire Prevention and·Control- 175 

{L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflationary Increase for other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the inflationary 
increase for Other Expenses items be eliminated to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Adjust FUnding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) The budget is based on full year savings from position 
reductions. However; due to contract notification 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment of accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 
be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods, 
to cover these costs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
POS- Amount 

-1 -$ 23,500 

0 -$ 4,806 

0 $ 9,490 

13 $ 893,889 

LEGISLM."IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 23,500 0 $ 

0 -$ 4,806 0 $ 

0 $ 9,490 0 $ 

B $ 893,889 0 $ 

[11 Under the provLsLons of PA 82-432, the Commission on Fire Prevention and Control has been assigned to the Department of 
Public Safety for administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1982. 

(2] These accounts are the State Fire School Education Extension and State Fire School Auxiliary Services Accounts established 
by PA 83-566. The Education Extension Account is used for the operation of such training and education programs as the Office 
of the State Fire Administrator may establish, and is funded through proce$dS derived from these training programs. Th~ 
Auxiliary Services Account is used for the operation, maint0nance and repair of auxiliary service facilities at State Fire 
Schools. PA 86-312, "An Act Concerning the .Designation and Adminstration of Various State Funds and the Conduct of Games of 
Chance in the Municipalities of the State", changed these from enterprise funds to separate accounts in the General rund. This 
was recommended by the Comptroller's Office, will simplify bookkeeping, and will move the State a step closer to meeting the 
requirements of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 

0 

0 

0 

0 



176 - Departaent of Banking Regulation and Protection 

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING [1] 
2402 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION .stJ!IItiARY 
Bankin9 Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 159 159 156 159 159 159 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 5,246,884 6,493,300 5,800,000 6,881,650 6,770,800 6,770,800 
002 Other Expenses 3,448,207 5,041,551 4,691,551 5,476,886 5,293,700 2,334,700 
005 Equipment 0 334,375 334,375 0 304,000 304,000 

Frin9e Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 2,959,000 

Agency Total - Banking FUnd [2) 8,695,091 11,869,226 10,825,926 12,358,536 12,368,500 12,368,500 

Agency Grand Total 8,695,091 11,869,226 10,825,926 12,.358,536 12,368,500 12,368,500 

BUDGET BY PRCX.;JtM 

Bank & Credit Union Regulation 71/0 72/0 70/0 71/0 71/0 71/0 
Personal Services 2,421,360 3,123,334 2,726,000 3,191,871 3,174,871 3,174,871 
Other Expenses 1,584,142 2,130,585 2,064,282 2,504,908 2,345,109 L043,149 
Equipment 0 119,000 88,723 0 83,815 83,815 

Total - Bankin9 Fund 4,005,502 5,372,919 4,879,005 5,696,779 5,603, 795 4,301,835 

Supervision of Securities & 
Business Investment 36/0 35/0 35/0 36/0 36/0 36/0 
Personal Services 1,036,764 1,368,776 1,218,000 1,422,346 1,414,346 1,414,346 
Other Expenses 616,266 1,064,127 844,480 1,003,369 1,000,509 438,299 
Equipment 0 114,075 29,768 0 29,500 29,500 

Total - Banking Fund 1,653,030 2,546,978 2,092,248 2,425,715 2,444,355 1,882,145 

Consumer Credit 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 
Personal Services 458,219 523,901 464,000 546,663 544,663 544,663 
Other Expenses 242,060 360,663 375,324 340,485 359,972 123,252 
Equipment 0 14,800 14,884 0 15,685 15,685 

Total - Bankin9 Fund 700,279 899,364 854,208 887,148 920,320 683,600 

Management Services 40/0 40/0 39/0 40/0 40/0 40/0 
Personal Services 1,330,541 1,577,289 1,392,000 L720,770 1,711,920 1,711,920 
Other Expenses 1,005,739 1,486,176 1,407,465 1,628,124 1, 588,110 730,000 

040 Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 2,959,000 
Equipment 0 86,500 201,000 0 175,000 175,000 

Total - Banking Fund 2,336,280 3,149,965 3,000,465 3,348,894 3,475,030 5,575,920 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -100,000 0 0 -75,000 -75,000 

EQtr.IPMERr (Recap) 
Equipment 0 334,375 334,375 0 304,000 304,000 

&jency Grand Tot.al 8,695,091 11,869,226 10,825,926 12,358,536 12,368,500 12,368,500 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM.'IVE DIFF.E:RERCE 

Pos~ ....,unt Pos~ """unt Pos. ....,unt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 156 $ 11,869,226 156 $ 11,869,226 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Chanqes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 277,500 0 $ 277,500 0 $ 0 



and. Protection Department o'f Banking 177 

Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Add Fringe Benefit Account to Department Budget - (B) 
- (L) An amount of funds for fringe benefits is added to the 
department's budget since the budget is now an appropriated 
special fund. The amount of fringe benefits which was 
included in the Other Expenses account is now shown as a 
separate account. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Amo:un.t 

0 
0 
0 $ 

252,149 
30,375 

499' 274 

LEGISLATIVE DlP'FERRNC& 
Pos. 1\mount Pos. J\loount 

0 252,149 0 0 
0 - 30,375 0 0 
0 $ 499,274 0 $ 0 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 2,959,000 0 -$ 2,959,000 
Other Current Expenses 

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 2,959,0CO 0 2,959,000 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 

1991-92 Budget Totals 156 $ 12,368,500 156 $ 12,368,500 0 $ 

[1] PA 75-447 established the State Banking Fund as a Special Fund. subsequently, PA 76-231 specifically provided for the 
expenses of the State Banking Department to be paid out of the monies on deposit in the State Banking Fund commencing July 1, 
1976. (The Banking Department collects assessments from state-chartered banks for its expenditures and charges fees to banks 
for its services) These assessments and fees are deposited in the "Banking Fund" which is managed by the Treasurer's 
Department. 

(2] Receipts into the Banking Fund are derived from fees and assessments from various financial institutions. Banking Fund 
revenues in the amount of approximately $12,368,500 are anticipated in fiscal 1991-92 broken down as follows: licenses and 
fees, $6,441,000; examination, investigation, and filinq fees, $310,700; assessment f•es/state banks and credit unions, 
$5,519,750 miscellaneous receipts, $97,050. 

[31 Public Act 91-3 JSS makes the State Banking Fund which is a special fund subject to appropriation by the State 
legislature. State banks that are regulated are still assessed for the Department of Banking expenses along with fees for 
services. The act removes the authority of the Commissioner to request funds from the "Banking Fund". Since the "Banking Fund" 
will be an appropriated special fund, an amount for fringe benefits will be included as a separate account in the agency's 
budget. 

[41 This agency's fund number under the state's central Accounting System is 1103. 

0 

0 



178 - Depart:.ant of Insurance Regulation and Protection 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
2403 

Actual Estbsatftd. Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Bequest Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMARY 
"Special Fund" 
Permanent Full-Time 92 81 78 78 78 98 
Others Equated to Full-Time 0 3 0 0 2 2 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 3 0 0 2 0 0 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 3,117,928 3,182,547 3,188,242 3,376,856 3,294,800 3,986,343 
002 Other Expenses 635,719 755,299 741,699 710.329 758,000 793,000 
005 Equipment 76,504 67,700 67,000 68,058 68,000 115,000 

Other CUrrent Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 2,044,164 

Agency Total - "Special Ftmd" (1) 3,830,151 4,005,546 3,996,941 4,155,243 4,.120,800 6,938,507 

Agency Grand Total 3,830,151 4,005,546 3,996,941 4,155,243 4,120,800 6,938,507 

BUDGE'!' BY PROGlU\M 
Examination 25/1 21/0 21/0 21/1 21/0 30/0 
Personal Services 867,921 853,025 887,256 ~n5,628 956,500 1,241,278 

Other Expenses 34,323 33,245 37,775 39,336 39,300 39,300 
Total - Insurance Fund 902,244 886,270 925,031 1,014,964 995,800 1,280,578 

Licensing & Investigation 12/0 14/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 
Personal Services 429,673 446,200 346,0U 405,931 399,400 399,400 
Other Expenses 76,616 70,160 82,160 85,779 85,800 85,800 

Total - Insurance FUnd 506,289 516,360 428,178 491,710 485,200 485,200 

Consumer Affairs Division 18/0 13/0 14/0 15/0 15/0 20/0 
Personal Services 407,638 441,812 472,287 545,087 535,100 708,480 
other Expenses 38,392 57,600 46,250 47,756 47,700 69,700 

Total - Insurance Fund 446,030 499,412 518,537 592,843 582,800 778,180 

Life and Health 7;1 6/0 6/0 6/1 6/0 6/0 
Personal Services 255,713 315,400 324,700 294,419 294,400 294,400 
other Expenses 7,653 15,230 11,230 11,879 11,900 11,900 

021 Utilization Review 0 0 0 0 0 157,000 
Total - Insurance Fund 263,366 330,630 335,930 306,298 306,300 463,300 

Property and Casualty Division 10/0 10/0 8;0 7/0 7/0 10/0 
Personal Services 252,411 444,900 346,912 340.767 340,700 448,063 
Other Expenses 11,183 76,830 24,577 25,509 25,500 25,500 

Total - Insurance Fund 263,594 521,730 371,489 366,276 366,200 473,563 

General Liability and lkJrkers• 
Compensation Division o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 

Personal Services 137,342 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Expenses 6,980 0 0 0 0 0 
Total - Insurance FUnd 144,322 0 0 0 0 0 

Market Conduct 7/0 7/0 7/0 7/0 7/0 9/0 
Personal Services 269,322 286,100 299,944 369,837 362' 800 425,454 
Other Expenses 11,394 18,235 16,235 17,017 17,000 17,000 
Total - Insurance Ftmd 280,716 304,335 316,179 386,854 379,800 442,454 

Management Services 13/1 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 11/0 
Personal Services 497,908 445,110 511,125 455,951 455,900 519,268 
other Expenses 449,178 483,999 523,472 483,053 530,800 543,800 

040 Frin9e Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 1,88'7,11>4 
Equipment 76,504 67,700 67,000 68,058 68,000 115,000 

Total - Insurance Fund 1,023,590 996,809 1,101,597 1,007,062 1,054,700 3,065,232 



Less: Turnover - Personal services 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
060 Utilization Review, SA 90-26 

Agency Grand Total 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

0 

76' 504 

0 

3,830,151 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-PrograM Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - Insurance Fund 

Increase other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) An addition of funds is recommended for the study of 
self-insurance in the State of connecticut. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Increase Funding For The Department of Insurance For The 
Pu~se of Meeting Standards For The National Association of 
Insurance Commissioners Review - (B} 
- (L) The amount of funding for the Department of Insurance 
is increased to meet the standards for review by the 
National Association of Insurance Commissioners. This would 
include 20 full-time and two part-time positions. Nine 
positions would be in the Examination Division, three in the 
Property and Casualty Division, five in the Consumer Affairs 
Division, two in the Market Conduct Division and three legal 
positions. There is also funding for other Expenses and 
Equipment. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - Insurance Fund 

Increase Funding for utilization Review - (B) 
- (L) An amount of $157,000 in funding is added for the 
function of utilization review. This function was included 
as a result of SB 844. 

Other Current Expenses 
Utilization Review 

-~- ~~~-~---· ~~~~~--------· 

E!>timated 
Expenditure 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

Governor r s 
Appropriated 

1990-91 
Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 

-50,000 0 -10,764 

67,700 67,000 68,058 

50,000 0 0 

4,005,546 3,996,941 4,155,243 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. 

78 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 -
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

3,909,005 

235,745 
24,250 
50,000 

300 
161 '795 

50,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Pos. 

78 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

20 $ 
0 
0 

20 $ 

0 $ 

A>oount 

3,909,005 

235,745 
24,250 
so ,000 

300 
161,795 

50,000 

691,543 
35,000 
47,000 

773,543 

157,000 

1991-92 1991-92 

-50,000 -50,000 

68,000 115,000 

0 0 

4,120,800 6,938,507 

DIP'l"ER.£NCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

20 $ 
0 
0 

20 $ 

0 $ 

1\mount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

691,543 
35,000 
47,000 

773,543 

157,000 



180 - Department of Insurance 

Add Fringe Benefit Ac:cotmt to Department Budget - (B) 
- (L) An amount of funds for fringe benefits is added to the 
department's budget since the budget is now an appropriated 
special fund. 

Other Current Expenses 
Fringe Benefits 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR •s 
Pos. Amotmt 

0 $ 0 

78 $ 4,120,800 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. lullount 

0 $ 1,887,164 0 $ 1,887,164 

98 $ 20 $ 2,817,707 

[1] PA 91-3, JSS - This act creates the "Insurance Fund" which is a fund comprised of assessments of insurance companies in 
the industry that the department regulates and fees for Insurance Department services. The Insurance Department budget is 
appropriated out of this fund by the state legislature. This fund will be managed by the Treasurer's Office. The agency's 
Central Accounting number is 1104. Since the "Insurance Fund" will be an appropriated special fund an account for fring'e 
benefits will be included for the first time in the agency's budget. 

[2] General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $11,555,067 plus fringe benefits, are anticipated to be collected by 
the agency in fiscal year '91-'92 broken down as follows: assessments for the agency's actual expenditures $4,265,910, various 
insurance fees $3,859,712, tax on premiums $3,304,445, and miscellaneous receipts $125,000. 



001 
002 
005 

POSITION Stl'MHl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total -General FUnd [1] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Alcoholic Liquor Regulation 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL 
2404 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

49 49 49 
10 10 10 

1,672,754 1,686,405 1,638,593 
231,316 233,588 192,604 

3,144 12,423 0 

1,907,214 1,932,416 1,831,197 

1,907,214 1,932,416 1,831,197 

49/0 49/0 49/0 
1,672,754 1,696,405 1,638,593 

231,316 233,588 192,604 
3,144 12,423 0 

1,907,214 1,942,416 1,831,197 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -10,000 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 3,144 12,423 0 

Agency Grand Total 1,907,214 1,932,416 1,831,197 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

49 
10 

1,838,399 
232,516 

23,256 

2,094,171 

2,094,171 

49/0 
1. 848. 399 

232,516 
23,256 

2,104,171 

-10,000 

23,256 

2,094,171 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

45 45 
8 0 

1,606,065 1,606,065 
179,595 179' 595 

0 0 

1,785,660 1,785,660 

1,7$5,660 1,785,660 

45/0 45/0 
1,616,065 1,616,065 

179,595 179' 595 
0 0 

1,795,660 1,795,660 

-10,000 -10,000 

0 0 

1,785,660 1, 785,660 

GOVERli10R. s LEGISIMlVE DIFFE;RENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that four positions be reduced from 
the department totalling $70,796, along with $7,000 in sick 
and vacation benefits, a reduction of temporary employees 
totalling $17,959, a reduction of $6,968 in part-time 
positions and the elimination of summer positions in the 
amount of $6,968. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that inflationary increases in Other 
Expense items be reduced in the amount of $6,682 along with 

Pos. 

49 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-· -$ 

Amount Pos. Amount Poa.. -=t 

1,832,656 49 $ 1,832,656 0 0 

71,736 0 $ 71,736 0 $ 0 
14,682 0 14,682 0 0 

9,004 0 9,004 0 0 
95,422 0 $ 95,422 0 $ 0 

105,723 -4 -$ 105,723 0 $ 0 



182 - Department of Liquor Control Regul•tion and Protection 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

other Expenses associated with temporary and part-time 
employees in the amout of $21,009. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 27,691 0 -$ 27,691 0 $ 

Reduce Equipment Expenditures - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that equipment funds in the amount 
of $9,004 be reduced to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 0 -$ 9,004 0 -$ 9,004 0 $ 

1991-92 Budget Totals 45 $ 1,785~660 45 $ 1,785,660 0 $ 

[11 General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $6,063,600 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in fiscal 
year 1991-92 broken down as follows: liquor permit fees, $5,450,000; non-refundable filing fees for new applications, 
$173,500; non-refundable filing fees for permanent substitutions, $20,100; fines, $150,000; registration of brands, $243,050; 
miscellaneous receipts, $26,950. 

0 

0 

0 



Re~1lation an~tectio'D------------------------------------------------------------------•Office_of_COnstU&Pr CounseLl_:_luB~3c_ __ __ 

·--·--·~·-·-·~----·- ·-·-·-·-·---·-·---· ·--·---·-·-·------·---·-------·---·-·---·-------·-·~-·-·----" 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL [1] 
2406 

Actual Estimated A<Jency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION S~Y 
"Special Fund" 
Permanent Full-Time 10 10 10 10 10 10 

OPERATING Bl100ET 
001 Personal Services 369,601 432,100 380' 200 450,752 424,942 424,942 
002 Other Expenses 79,593 131,795 157,058 184,619 163,892 163,892 
005 Equipment 0 0 0 10,120 0 0 

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 201,188 

Agency Total - "Special Fund" [2]. 449,194 563,895 537,258 645,491 588,834 790,022 

Agency Grand Total 449,194 563,895 537,258 645,491 588,834 790,022 

BUIX:iET BY PROGRAM 
Utility Consumer Advice & Assistance 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 

Personal Services 369,601 432,100 380' 200 450,752 424,942 424,942 
other Expenses 79,593 131,795 157,058 184,619 163,892 163,892 

040 Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 201,188 
Equipment 0 0 0 10,120 0 0 

Total - General Fund 449,194 563,895 537,258 645,491 5881834 790,022 

EQUII?:MER'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 0 0 0 10,120 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 449,194 563,895 537,258 645,491 588,834 790,022 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. -unt Pos. -unt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 10 $ 540,687 10 $ 540,687 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 41,313 0 $ 41,313 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 6,834 0 6,834 0 0 

Total - General Fund 0 $ 48,147 0 $ 48,147 0 $ 0 

Add Fringe Benefit Accotmt to Department's Budget - (B) 
- (L} An amount of funds for fringe benefits is added to the 
department's budget since the budget is now an appropriated 
special fund. 

Other Current Expenses 
Fringe Benefits 0 $ 0 0 $ 201,188 0 $ 201,188 

1991-92 Budget Totals 10 $ 588,834 10 $ 790,022 0 $ 201,188 

[1} Under the provisions of Section 342 of PA 80-482, effective July 1, 1981, this Office was placed within the Department of 
Public Utility Control for administrative purposes only. PA 85-552 provides for 100% funding of the Department of Public 
Utility Control and this office, by the public utility companies. 

[2] Special Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $857,107, (including $268,273 in fringe benefits and $6,860 for 
central services expenses), are anticipated to be collected from the public utilities in fiscal 1~91-92, by the Department of 



184 - Office of Consumer Counsel Regulation and Protection 

Public Utility Control for the expenditures of the Office of Consumer Counsel. 

[3) The Consumer Counsel and Public Utility Control Fund was established by PA 91-3 JSS. The Department of 
Control will assess the utilities and charge fees for services to fund these departments. The assessment and 
this fund and be administered by the Treasurer's Department. The General Assembly will make appropriations 
for the operation of these two departments. The Counsel's fund number under the state's Central Accounting 
Since the Office of Consumer Counsel and Public Utility Fund will be an appropriated special fund, an 
benefits will be included as a separate account in the agency's budget. 

Public utility 
hes tV"ill go into 
out of this fund 
System is 1106. 
amount for fringe 



001 
002 
005 

040 

023 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITYCONTROL[l] 
2407 

POSITION SUMMARY 
nspeeial Fund" 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Agency Total - nspecial Fund" [2] 

Additional Funds Available 
Siting Council Fund [41 

Agency Grand Total [51 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
PUblic service & Regulation 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Fringe Benefits 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Connecticut Siting Council 
siting council-Management 
Hazardous Wastes 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Siting council Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total (5] 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

139 
0 

0 

4,841,513 
873,652 

76,229 
15,782 

338,471 

6,145,647 

139/0 
4,841,513 

873,652 
0 

76,229 
5,791,394 

o;o 

15,782 
15,782 

338,471 
338,471 
354,253 

0 

76' 229 

6,145,647 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

123 
2 

2 

5,110,797 
994,447 
10,000 
41,900 

6,157,144 

536' 568 

6,693,712 

123/2 
5,265,797 

994,447 
0 

10,000 
6,270,244 

o;o 

41,900 
41,900 

536,568 
536,568 
578,468 

-155,000 

10,000 

6,693,712 

GOVERNOR'S 

Estii.Mted 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

123 
0 

2 

4,802,292 
895,485 

0 
26,000 

5,723,777 

39L066 

6,114,843 

123/2 
4,802,292 

895,485 
0 
0 

5,697,777 

o;o 

26,000 
26,000 

391,066 
391,066 
417,066 

0 

0 

6,114,843 

A<Jency 
Request 
1991-92 

132 
0 

5 

5,450,516 
1,201,924 

152,000 
41,900 

6,846,340 

0 

6,846,340 

132/5 
5,442,516 
1,201,924 

0 
152,000 

6,796,440 

o;o 

41,900 
41,900 

0 
0 

41,900 

8,000 

152,000 

6.846.340 

LEGISLATIVE 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

118 
3 

10 

5,216,900 
1,057,920 

1, 500 
40,380 

6,316, 700 

625,366 

6,942,066 

118/0 
5,291,900 
1,057,920 

0 
1,500 

6,351,320 

0/10 

40,380 
40,380 

625,366 
625' 366 
665,746 

-75,000 

1,500 

6,942,066 

119 
3 

10 

5,256,900 
1,057,920 

1,500 
2,528,923 

8,845,243 

625,366 

9,470,609 

119/0 
5, 331,900 
1,057,920 
2,488,543 

1, 500 
8,879,863 

0/10 

40,380 
40,380 

625,366 
625, 36fi 
665,746 

-75,000 

1,500 

9,470,609 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. -=· Pos. Amount Pos. ....,unt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 122 $ 5,853,505 122 $ 5,853,505 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services -4 $ 324,260 -4 $ 324' 260 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 137,435 0 137,435 0 0 
Equipment 0 1,500 0 1,500 0 0 
Total - General FUnd -4 $ 463,195 -4 $ 463,195 0 $ 0 



186 - Department of PUblic Utility Control 

Increase DPUC Staff By one Analyst Position - (B) 
- (L) An Analyst position is added back to the department's 
staff for the purpose of reviewing data associated with 
utility rate cases. 

Personal Services 

Add Fringe Benefit Account to Department's Budget - (B) 
(L) An amount of funds for fringe benefits is added to the 

department's budget since the budget is now an appropriated 
special fund. 

other current Expenses 
Fringe Benefits 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

118 $ 6,316,700 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISJ...M':IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1 $ 40,000 1 $ 40,000 

0 $ 2, 4S8, 543 0 $ 2,488,543 

119 $ 8,845,243 1 $ 2,528,543 

(1] PA 85-552 provides for 100% funding of this Department and the Division of Consumer Counsel by the public utility 
companies. 

[2] General Fund revenues in the amount of $9,105,468 are anticipated to be collected by the Department in fiscal year 1991-92 
broken down as follows: Utility Assessments $9,044,468, fines $30,000, and Miscellaneous Recoveries $31,000. These assessments 
also include fringe benefits and assessments for state central services. 

[3) In accordance with Section 16-50j of the Connecticut General Statutes, the Connecticut Siting Council has been placed as a 
separate program within the Department of Public Utility Control. The Council administers the Public Utility Environmental 
Standards Act and regulates the construction and site location of power facilities and hazardous waste sites. 

{41 Since the Connecticut Siting Council has been 
will be placed in the Special Fund in FY 1991-92. 
the General Fund). The council's fund number under 

established as a Special Fund agency, receipts of approximately $625,366 
{The DPUC will assess the industry the $40,380 that is appropriated through 
the state's central Accounting System is 1111. 

[5] The Consumer Counsel and Public Utility Control Fund was established by PA 91-3 JSS. The Department of Public Utility 
Control will assess the utilities and charge fees for services to fund these departments. The assessment and fees will go into 
this fund and be administered by the Treasurer's Department. The General Assembly will make appropriations out of this fund. 
The department's fund number under the state's Central Accounting System is 1106. Since the Consumer Counsel and Public 
Utility Control Fund will be an appropriated special fund, an amount for fringe benefits will be included as a separate 
account in the age~cy•s budget. 



001 
002 
005 

-------------c--
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION 

2500 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General FUnd [11 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Regulation of Food and Food 
Handling Facilities 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Regulation of Drugs, Cosmetics and 
Devices 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Regulation of weighing and 
Measuring Devices 

Personal Services 
Other Experi.ses 
Equipment 

Total General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State Energy Conservation 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Regulation of Trade Practices 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Regulation of Consumer Product 
Safety 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

179 
0 

2 

6,387,584 
1,264,439 

125,673 

7,777,696 

102,997 
9,388 

7,890,081 

28/1 
903,318 
~75,908 

985 
1,080,211 

19/0 
796,977 

90,458 
887,435 

52,762 
1,355 

54,117 
941,552 

o;o 
655,981 
1281727 

0 
784,708 

48,880 
48,880 

833,588 

29/0 
799,337 
129,960 

0 
929,297 

0 
0 

929,297 

14/0 
391,480 

55,990 
0 

192 
2 

1 

6,790,463 
1,273,043 

16,300 

8,079,806 

0 
0 

8,079,806 

28/0 
945,300 
164,114 

2,000 
1,111,414 

18/0 
800,100 

95,960 
896,060 

0 
0 
0 

896,060 

18/1 
685,700 
136,103 

8,300 
830,103 

0 
0 

830,103 

23/0 
754,000 
109,293 

500 
863,793 

0 
0 

863,793 

13/0 
392,900 

71,631 
2,000 

190 
2 

0 

6 ,452,3.84 
1,340,173 

0 

7, 792,557 

200,958 
50,332 

8,043,847 

26/0 
850,107 
201,161 

0 
1,051,268 

19/0 
828,057 
100,542 
9281599 

159' 520 
21935 

162,455 
1,0911054 

21/0 
749,400 
161,656 

0 
911,056 

38,503 
38,503 

949,559 

28/0 
714,633 
157,295 

0 
871,92'8 

461716 
46,716 

918,644 

12/0 
444,477 

54,743 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

190 
2 

2 

7,118,697 
1,290,923 

181,500 

8,591,120 

0 
0 

8,591,120 

26/1 
976,728 
175,072 

2,000 
1,153,800 

19/0 
883,527 
103,171 
986,698 

0 
0 
0 

986,698 

21/0 
820,731 
134,607 
171,000 

1,1261338 

0 
0 

1,126,338 

27/0 
914,433 
128,010 

0 
1,042,443 

0 
0 

1,042,443 

13/0 
472,707 

57,529 
0 

Governor'S 
Reco&mended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

183 
2 

0 

61929,409 
1,141,452 

0 

8,070,861 

0 
0 

8,070,861 

24;0 
8841269 
1541306 

0 
1,038,575 

19/0 
862,300 

82,468 
944,768 

0 
0 
0 

944,768 

25/0 
880,500 
113,227 

0 
9931727 

0 
0 

9931727 

30/0 
948,880 
136,310 

0 
1,085,190 

0 
0 

1,085,190 

13/0 
472,000 

54,140 
0 

183 
2 

0 

6,929,409 
1,141,452 

0 

8,070,861 

0 
0 

8,070,861 

24/0 
8841269 
154,306 

0 
1,038,575 

19/0 
862,300 

82,468 
944,768 

0 
0 
0 

944,768 

25/0 
880,500 
1131227 

0 
9931727 

0 
0 

9931727 

30/0 
948,880 
136,310 

0 
1,085,190 

0 
0 

1,085,190 

13/0 
472,000 

54,140 
0 



188 - Deparblent of Consu.er Protection 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Regulation of Exaainations and 
Investigations of Professional 
and Occupational Trades 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Regulation of Real Estate 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

EQUJ:_., (Recap) 

Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

447,470 

0 

9,204 
9,204 

456,674 

30/0 
892,161 
350,135 

0 
1,242,296 

21/0 
540,696 
157,011 

0 
697,707 

0 
6971707 

38/1 
1,407,634 

176,250 
124,688 

1,708,572 

184 
184 

1,708,756 

0 

125,673 

7,890,081 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqraa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Enhance Revenue Production - {B) The Department of Consumer 
Protection is a revenue producing agency. Approximately 
$22.9 million is expected to be collected in Fiscal Year 
1991-92. The major source of revenue are from licensing and 
registration fees. 
- {G} The Governor recommends implementing the following 
Thomas Commission proposals to enhance revenue production; 
increase bakery license fees from $10 to $35 ($57,500}; 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

466,531 

0 

0 
0 

466,531 

27/0 
1,026,063 

346,973 
3,000 

1,376,036 

23/0 
630,600 
134,937 

0 
765,537 

0 
765,537 

42/0 
1,705,800 

214,032 
500 

1,920,332 

0 
0 

1,920,332 

-150,000 

16,300 

8,079,806 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

499,220 

0 

3,300 
3,300 

502,520 

28/0 
823,693 
459,980 

0 
1,283,6'73 

20/0 
546,361 

95,577 
0 

641,938 

0 
641,938 

36/0 
1,495,656 

109,219 
0 

1,604,875 

316 
316 

1,605,191 

0 

0 

8,043,847 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

530,236 

0 

0 
0 

530,236 

29/0 
1,041,923 

354,360 
6,000 

1,402,283 

20/0 
653,713 
152,593 

2,500 
808,806 

0 
808,806 

35/1 
1,540,143 

185,581 
0 

1, 725,724 

0 
0 

1, 725,724 

-185,208 

181,500 

8,591,120 

Regulation and Protection 

Governor's 
Reeoamended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

526,140 

0 

0 
0 

526,140 

23/0 
980,500 
293,125 

0 
1,273,625 

16/0 
481,940 
148,227 

0 
630,167 

0 
630,167 

33/0 
1,569,020 

159,649 
0 

1,728,669 

0 
0 

1,728,669 

-150,000 

0 

8,070,861 

526,140 

0 

0 
0 

526,140 

23/0 
980,500 
293,125 

0 
1,273,625 

16/0 
481,940 
148,227 

0 
630,167 

0 
630,167 

33/0 
1,569,020 

159,649 
0 

1, 728,669 

0 
0 

1,728,669 

-150,000 

0 

8,070,861 

GOVEBNOR'S LEGISIMIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. -t 

190 $ 7,662,180 190 $ 7,662,180 0 0 

-7 $ 375,198 -7 $ 375,198 0 $ 0 
0 53,472 0 53,472 0 0 
0 17,500 0 17,500 0 0 

-7 $ 446,170 -7 $ 446,170 0 $ 0 



increase reinspection fees in the food division ($1,000); 
increase continuing education fees from $8 every two years 
to $16 every two years ($300,000); increase the Real Estate 
Reciprocity Certification fee from $15 to $20 {$15,000); 
institute weighing and dispensing registration fee 
($595,000); recoup cost of pharmacy exam from pharmacist 
applicants {125 pharmacist x $150 exam fee= $18,750 in 
additional revenue). Additional revenue in the amount of 
$987,500 (gross) is expected to result from implementing the 
recommendations. 

The Governor recommends adding 3 positions and $60,000 to 
cover the administrative costs to collect the registration 
fees for weighing devices. Thus the net revenue enhancement 
from this proposal would be $535,000. 

In addition, it should be noted that the difference in 
revenue for pharmacist exam fee is attributable to the fact 
that only new applicants are required to take the 
examination. On average the Department licenses about 125 
new pharmaci'sts annually. SB 783 would implement these 
changes. 
- (L) The subcommittee proposes implementing the following 
Thomas Commission proposals to enhance revenue production: 

increase bakery license fees as follows {$159,000): 

Estimated Estimated 
NUmber of Additional 

old Fee New Fee Bakeries Revenue 

1-10 employees $ 10 $ 35 3,500 $87,500 
11-24 employees 20 50 175 5,250 
25-100 employees 50 100 325 16,250 
100 + employees 100 200 500 50,000 

establish $40 per hour reinspection fee in the food division 
($1,000); charge $8 continuing education fee annually rather 
than every two years ($300,000); increase the Real Estate 
Reciprocity Certification from $15 to $20 ($15,000); 
institute registration fees for weighing and measuring 
devices ($595,000 gross); recoup the cost of pharmacy exam 
from pharmacist applicants (125 pharmacist x $150 exam fee 
$18,750 in additional revenue). Additional revenue in the 
amount of $1,088,750 (gross) is expected to result from 
implementing the proposals identified in SB 783. It should 
be noted that SB 783 was not reported out of the General Law 
Committee on 4/2/91 (J.F. Deadline). 

The subcommittee proposes adding 3 positions and $60,000 to 
cover the administrative costs to collect the registration 
fees for weighing devices. Thus the net revenue enhancement 
from this proposal would be $535,000. 

In addition, it should be noted that the difference in 
revenue for pharmacist exam fee from the Thomas Commission 
is attributable to the fact that only new applicants are 
required to take the examination. On average the Department 
licenses about 125 new pharmacists annually. Since the 
legislation to implement these changes was not approved by 
the General Assembly the appropriated funds are expected to 
lapse and the positions will not be authorized. 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFE:RENCE 

PoS. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 



190 - Departaent of Cons~.mer Protection 

Personal Services 

Increase Enforcement Activities- (B) CUrrently, about 10 
percent of the Department's budgetary resources are 
dedicated to enforcement activities. 
- (G) The Governor recommends adding 5 investigators in the 
Consumer Fraud Unit to investigate unfair trade practices, 
close out sales, itinerant vendors, horne improvement 
contractors, and health club licensure. Each special 
investigator would annually cost $29,060 plus $13,240 for 
fringe benefits and $4,200 for car, gas, etc. The total 
cost for the five positions is $232 1 500 per year. The 
projected revenue increase is $80,000 per investigator for a 
total of $400,000. Thus, the net revenue enhancement for 
this proposal is $167,500. 
- (L) The subcommittee proposes adding 5 investigators in 
the consumer Fraud Unit to investigate unfair trade 
practices, close out sales, itinerant vendors, home 
improvement contractors, and health club licensure. Each 
special investigator would annually cost $29,060 plus 
$13,240 for fringe benefits and $4,200 for car, gas, etc. 
The total cost for the five positions is $232,500 per year. 
The projected revenue increase is $80,000 per investigator 
for a total of $400,000. Thus, the net revenue enhancement 
for this proposal is $167,500. Since the legislation to 
implement the changes was not approved by the General 
Assembly, the appropriated funds are expected to lapse and 
the positions will not be authorized. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflation Increase - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $74,948 in Other Expenses is 
recommended to effect economy. This reduction will 
eliminate the inflationary increase ($53,472); eliminate 
advertising violations contract ($5,160); and reduce out of 
state travel ($16,316). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Eliminate Replacement Equipment - (B) 
(G) The Governor recommends a reduction of $17,500 in the 

Equipment account to effect economy. This reduction will 
eliminate all funds designated for the replacement of 
equipment. The agency would have purchased file cabinets; 
carpeting and an electric pallet cart. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Administrative/Support Staff - (B) Management 
Services consists of four distinct a~eas which provide 
administrative;support services to the Department. The four 
areas include the following: the Office of the Commissioner, 
which determines the agency's direction by identifying 
priorities and by anticipating market place problems; the 
Business Services Division which provides financial and 
administrative support services including accounting, 
budgeting, federal grants, personnel, labor relations, 

GOVEllliOR. s 
Pos. Amotmt 

3 $ 60,000 

5 $ 166,300 

0 -$ 74,948 

0 -$ 17,500 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Alknmt Pos. Amount 

3 $ 60,000 0 $ 0 

5 $ 166,300 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 74,948 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 17,500 0 $ 0 



affirmative action procurement and data processing for DCP 
and the Office of Protection and Advocacy; the Legal 
Division provides in-house legal staff; and the Education 
Division which works to increase the public's awareness of 
unsafe products and deceptive sales practices. 

(G) The Governor recommends reducing the division staff by 
2 to effect a net savings of $44,075. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Personal services 

Reduce Real Estate Inspection/AUdit capacity - (B) The Real 
Estate Division licenses;registers real estate professionals 
transacting business in the state. 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the real estate staff 
by 2 to reflect the decrease in the number of Real Estate 
Salesman and Broker's licenses issued and complaints 
received as a result of the depressed real estate market. 
This reduction will result in a net savings of $38,291. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Bedding Inspection - (B} The Division issues licenses 
to bedding and upholstered furniture manufacturers, supply 
dealers, renovators and second hand dealers. The Division 
generated $71,000 in license fees and fines in FY 1989-90. 
- (G) The Governor recommends reducing the bedding 
inspection staff by 1 to effect a net savings of $18,406. 
- (L) The subcommittee proposes reducing the bedding 
inspection staff by 1 to effect a net savings of $18,406. 
Since the legislation to implement this change was not 
approved by the General Assembly, it is anticipated that the 
agency will continue to fulfill its regulatory 
responsibility within available appropriation. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate vending Machine rnspection- (B) The Division 
inspects food products offered for sale in vending machines 
to protect citizens from the hazards of contaminated or 
unsanitary foods. 
- (G) The Governor recommends eliminating 2 positions, which 
will eliminate vending machine inspection, to effect a net 
savings of $40,676. SB 783 would implement this change by 
making vending machine inspection discretionary rather than 
mandatory. 
- (L} The subcommittee proposes eliminating 2 positions, 
which will eliminate vending machine inspection, to effect a 
net savings of $40,676. SB 783 would implement this change 
by making vending machine inspection discretionary rather 
than mandatory. Since the legislation to implement this 
change was' not approved by the General Assembly 1 it is 
anticipated that the agency will continue to fulfill its 
regulatory responsibility within available appropriations. 

Personal Services 

GOV'ERHOR' S 
Pos~ Aaount 

-2 -$ 44,075 

-2 -$ 38,291 

-1 -$ 18,406 

-2 -$ 40,676 

LEGISLMTIE DIFFEIIEIICE 
Pos. JWtount Pos. Aaount 

-2 -$ 44,075 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 38,291 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 18,406 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 40,676 0 $ 0 



192 - Department of consumer Protection Regulation and Protection 

Eliminate Energy Conservation Program - (B) The agency 
promotes energy conservation through periodic inspections of 
fluorescent ballasts and shower heads to ensure compliance 
with minimum energy standards. 
- (G) The Governor recommends eliminating the 1 position 
devoted to the energy conservation program to effect a net 
savings of $20,893. SB 783 would eliminate the regulatory 
requirement for energy efficiency standards for appliances 
and plumbing fixtures, 
- (L) The subcommittee proposes eliminating the 1 position 
devoted to the energy conservation program to effect a net 
savings of $20,893. SB 783 would eliminate the regulatory 
requirement for energy efficiency standards for appliances 
and plumbing fixtures. Since the legislation to implement 
this change was not approved by the General Assembly, it is 
anticipated that the agency will continue to fulfill its 
regulatory responsibility within available appropriations. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate vacant Position - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommend eliminating 1 vacant position 
in the Occupational Licensing Division to effect a savings 
of $34,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Gas Station Licensing - (B) The Weights and Measure Division 
will assume responsibility for licensing gas stations in 
1991-92. This function was previously performed by the 
Department of Motor Vehicles. 
- (G) The Governor recommends transferring 1 position from 
DMV to DCP to license gas stations. The personal service 
costs associated with this transfer is $25 1 000. PA 91-9, JSS 
would implement this change. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR;S 

Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 20,893 

-1 -$ 34,000 

1 $ 25,000 

183 $ 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 20,893 0 $ 

-1 -$ 34,000 0 $ 

1 $ 25,000 0 $ 

183 $ 8,070,861 0 $ 

[1] General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $22.9 million are anticipated to be collected by the Department in 
fiscal 1991-92 broken down as follows: real estate salesmen's and brokers' license fees, $11,000,000; occupational licensing 
fees for plumbers, electricians, steamfitters and tv repairmen, $4,958,535; real esta'te agents, architects and landscape 
architects examination fees, $942,767; fees from professional engineerS and land surveyors, $2,200,750; licensing fees for 
home improvement contractors and salesmen, $895,000; drug licenses, $728,241; licenses for mobile home parks, $147,814; taxes 
on admission to boxing and wrestling matches, $56,000; appraiser license and application fees, $2,200,750; fees from general 
contractors, $275,000; regulation of bedding and upholstered furniture, $75,000; regulation of health clubs, $45,000; dealers 
and repairmen of weighing services, $10,500; Lemon Law arbitration, $101,000; miscellaneous, $1,363,423. 

0 

0 

0 

0 



-------~~~otectio'D---------------------------------------------------------------------~~,.,rtment~f Tabor 193 

001 
002 
005 

POSITIOR StlfltU\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
JTPA Transportation 
Service Delivery Areas 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Restricted Funds, Non-

Appropriated 
Employment Security Adminis­
tration Fund [11 
Private Contributions [21 

Aqency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Job Service 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Employmerit Security Adminis­
tration Fund 

Total - Federal contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Restricted Funds, Non­
Appropriated 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

ESD - unemployment Compensation 
Department 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Employment Security Adminis­
tration Fund 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

State Job Training Partnership Act 
Administration 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
JTPA Transportation 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Service Delivery Areas 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Employment Security Adrninis-

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
2610 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

284 
0 

1,108 

8,958,362 
1,550,989 

1,950 
3,221,351 

24,000 
300,000 

14,056,652 

16,909 

3,923,934 

71,722,857 
700 

89,721,052 

55/333 
1,375,093 

590,725 
1,965,818 

12,774,349 
12,774,349 

3,417,563 
700 

3,418,263 
18,158,430 

50/627 
1,230,032 

216,877 
1,446,909 

33,554,719 
33,554 '719 
35,001,628 

8/11 
256,080 
91,005 

24,000 

300,000 
671,085 

255 
4 

1,106 

9,245,887 
1,581,987 

78,800 
4,342,000 

25,000 
300,000 

15,573,674 

0 

3,890,269 

68,979,229 
2,000 

88,445,172 

35/343 
1,309,525 

509,945 
1,819,470 

10,167,268 
10,167,268 

3,435,090 
2,000 

3,437,090 
15,423,828 

57/614 
1,320,850 

209,396 
1,530,246 

34,678,169 
34,678,169 
36,208,415 

7/9 
326,000 

97,340 

25,000 

300,000 
748,340 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

233 
0 

1,063 

8,827,9.04 
1,331,412 

0 
3,409,800 

25,000 
300,000 

13,894,116 

18,700 

3,680,745 

79,954,724 
1,000 

97,549,285 

35/343 
1,361,411 

595,325 
1,956,736 

13,915,154 
13,915,154 

3,209,096 
1,000 

3,210,096 
19,081,986 

20/593 
647,527 

70,788 
718,315 

40,022,889 
40,022,889 
40,741,204 

8/10 
303,549 

88,400 

25,000 

300,000 
716,949 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

252 
0 

1,139 

10,103,136 
1,582,458 

76,327 
4,541, 732 

26,150 
313,800 

16,643,603 

19,560 

3,680,745 

80,820,356 
1,000 

101,165,264 

55/333 
1,866,312 

630,595 
2,496,907 

14,056,094 
14,056,094 

3,209,096 
1,000 

3,210,096 
19,763,097 

19/658 
701,344 
163,456 
864,800 

41,352,348 
41,352,348 
42,217,148 

8/11 
374,637 
93,760 

26,150 

313,800 
808,347 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

212 
0 

940 

8,210,505 
1,027,428 

76,300 
2,573,000 

0 
0 

11,887,233 

0 

3,680, 745 

80,839,916 
1,000 

96,408,894 

41/133 
1,694,200 

311,100 
2,005,300 

14,056,094 
14,056,094 

3,209,096 
1,000 

3,210,096 
19,271,490 

0/658 
0 
0 
0 

41,352,348 
41,352,348 
41,352,348 

6/11 
239,200 

68,400 

0 

0 
307,600 

206 
0 

940 

7,971,305 
959,028 

50,000 
3,523,300 

26,150 
0 

12,529,783 

0 

3,6801745 

80,839,916 
1,000 

97,051,444 

41/133 
1,694,200 

311,100 
2,005,300 

14,056,094 
14,056,094 

3,209,096 
1,000 

3,210,096 
19,271,490 

0/658 
0 
0 
0 

41,352,348 
41,352,348 
41,352,348 

0/11 
0 
0 

26,150 

0 
26,150 



194 - Department of Labor 

020 
021 

023 

025 

027 

035 

02B 

tration 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Office of Job Training & Skill 
Development 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Vocational Training [3] 
Vocational an~ Manpower 
Training [3] 

Low Income and Disadvantaged 
Women [3] 

Dislocated WorkersjNewjExpanding 
Industries [3] 

Displaced Homemakers 
Total - General Fund 

Federal contributions 
Federal Contributions 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Connecticut Employment and Training 
Commission 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Job Training Programs 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Regulation of Wages 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Division of Occupational Safety 
and Health 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Federal C0ntributions 
Employment Security Administration 

Fund 
Total 
Total 

Federal contribution 
All Funds 

Regulation of Wbrking Conditions 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Occupational Health Clinics 

Total General Fund 

Board of Mediation and Arbitration 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Board of Labor Relations 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Office of Research and Information 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 ·1990-91 

17,717,892 
17,717,892 
18,388,977 

37/0 
1,124,664 

123,855 
0 
0 

977,653 

86,980 

1,180,000 
518,000 

4,011,152 

971166 
97,166 

4,108,318 

4/0 
92,889 
50,157 

458,718 
0 

601,764 

34/0 
1,030,484 

100,173 
1,130,657 

27/0 
948,219 
116,035 

0 
1,064,254 

16,909 

0 
16,909 

1,081,163 

3/0 
104,273 

9,525 
0 

113,798 

16/0 
704,470 

57,588 
0 

762,058 

12/0 
557,126 

70,260 
627,386 

9/25 
346,334 

26,943 
0 

373,277 

16,428,416 
16,428,416 
17,176,756 

32/0 
1,269,205 

139,872 
0 
0 

900,000 

88,000 

1,080,000 
524,000 

4,001,077 

0 
0 

4,001,077 

4/0 
161,734 

48,356 
1,000,000 

0 
1,210,090 

30/0 
1,080,470 

119,409 
1,199,879 

24/0 
999,344 
164,044 

0 
1,163,388 

0 

0 
0 

1,163,388 

3/0 
113,120 

15,305 
750,000 
878,425 

16/0 
702,527 

72,306 
0 

774,833 

12/0 
599,769 
69,104 

668,873 

9/25 
358,117 

20,889 
0 

379,006 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

17,607,684 
17,607,684 
18,324,633 

37/0 
1,124,037 

135,318 
0 
0 

880,000 

88 .o.oo 

1,080,000 
524,000 

3,831,355 

0 
0 

3,831,355 

4/0 
141,899 

15,903 
287,800 

0 
445,602 

34/0 
1,075,142 

23,853 
1,098,995 

27/0 
1,042,224 

154,631 
0 

1,196,855 

18,700 

0 
18 1 700 

1,215,555 

5/0 
141,683 

16,530 
550,000 
708,213 

16/0 
939,764 

58,711 
0 

998,475 

12/0 
589,341 

64,000 
653,341 

9/20 
349,321 

23,153 
0 

372,474 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

16,842,826 
16,842,826 
17,651,173 

37/0 
1,355,675 

133,134 
19,532 

0 

941,400 

92,048 

1,129,680 
548,104 

4,219,573 

0 
0 

4,219,573 

4/0 
167,018 

23,689 
1,046,000 

4,120 
1,240,827 

34/0 
1,178,137 

126,671 
1,304,808 

27/0 
1,177,330 

146,362 
39,200 

1,362,892 

19,560 

0 
19,560 

1,382,452 

5/0 
181,193 

16,700 
784,500 
982,393 

16/0 
1,047,187 

64,663 
11,600 

1,123,450 

12/0 
619,091 

67,235 
686,326 

9/25 
378,105 

271 8 24 
1,250 

407,179 

Regulation and ~r.t;,tection 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

16,842,826 
16,842,826 
17,150,426 

37/1 
1,268,200 

126,500 
19,~530 

0 

880,000 

88,000 

1,055,000 
0 

3,437,230 

0 
0 

3,437,230 

4/0 
154,100 

22,700 
0 

4,120 
180,920 

34/0 
1,098,300 

121,100 
1,219,400 

27/0 
1,085,800 

141,000 
39,200 

1,266,000 

0 

19,560 
191560 

1,285,560 

5/0 
150,900 

15,700 
550,000 
716,600 

16/0 
725,100 

62,000 
11,600 

798,700 

12/0 
614,000 

64,400 
6781400 

7/25 
294,000 

6,640 
1,250 

301,890 

16,842,826 
16,842,826 
16,868,976 

37/1 
1,268,200 

126,500 
19,530 

1,949,300 

0 

0 

0 
524,000 

3,887,530 

0 
0 

3,887,530 

4/0 
154,100 

22,700 
500,000 

4,120 
680,920 

34/0 
1,098,300 

121,100 
1,219,400 

27/0 
1,085,800 

141,000 
12,900 

1,239,700 

0 

19.560 
19,560 

1,259,260 

5/0 
150,900 

15,700 
550,000 
716,600 

16/0 
725,100 
62,000 
11 J 600 

798,700 

12/0 
614,000 

64,400 
678,400 

7/25 
294 1 000 

(''f.;;, 
1, 250 

301,890 



and Protection of Labor - 19'5 

·-·-·-·--·-·-·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·-·-· -·-·---·-·-·-·--·-·---·--··--·----1\ctual:~--- "----Est-imated----Agency-·-·- -·-·-Govemof'-'--s---·-- _"_._ .. _._. ___ ._ 

603 

701 

Federal Contributions 
Employment Security Adminis­
tration Fund 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

, ·Management Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
EqU;pment 

Total···,... General Fund 
Federal- Contribution 
Speciaf··Restricted Funds, Non­
Appropriated 

Employment Security Adminis­
tration Fund 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

GR.!\NT PAl!MEN!'S O'l'HER 'l"'IAN 'roNNS (Recap) 
JTPA Transportation 

GRANT PADmN'l'S TO "1'<»ft'(S (Recap} 
Service Delivery Areas 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

984,529 
984 '529 

1,357,806 

29(112 
1,188,698 

97,846 
1,950 

1,288,494 

506,371 
6,594,202 

506,371 
7,100,573 

0 
8,389,067 

0 

24,000 

300 ,ooo 

1,950 

89,721,052 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate State Funding for Unemployment Insurance - (B) The 
Unemployment Insurance Program pays benefits to eligible 
workers in order to reduce the financial hardship of workers 
unemployed for short periods of time. 
- (G) state funding for unemployment Insurance is 
eliminated. This program will be supported solely by federal 
funds. It should be noted that ten {10) state funded 
positions were eliminated during FY 1990-91 due to allotment 
cuts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1,105,211 
1,105,211 
1,484,217 

26(115 
1,155,226 

116,021 
78,800 

1,350,047 

455,179 
6,600,165 

455,179 
7,055,344 

0 
8,405,391 

-150,000 

25,000 

300,000 

78, BOO 

88,445,172 

1,131,479 
1,131,479 
1,503,953 

26(97 
1,112,006 

84,800 
0 

1,196,806 

471,649 
7,277,518 

471,649 
7,749,167 

0 
8,945,973 

0 

25,000 

300,000 

0 

1,150,131 
1,150,131 
1,557,310 

26/112 
1,197,572 

88,369 
625 

1,286,566 

471,649 
7,418,957 

471,649 
7,890,606 

0 
9,177,172 

-140,465 

26,150 

313,800 

76,327 

101,165,264 

GOVE!UOOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

252 $ 14,206,536 252 $ 14,206,536 

-10 $ 412,092 -10 $ 412,092 
0 300,000 0 300,000 
0 64,700 0 64,700 

-10 $ 776,792 -10 $ 776,792 

-9 -$ 248,500 -9 "$ 248,500 

1,150,131 
1,150,131 
1,452,021 

23(112 
1,036,705 

87,888 
600 

1,125,193 

471,649 
7,418,957 

471,649 
7,890,606 

0 
9,015,799 

-150,000 

0 

0 

76,300 

96,408,894 

1,150,131 
1,150,131 
1,452,-021 

23(112 
1,036,705 

87,888 
600 

1,125,193 

471,649 
7,418,957 

471,649 
7,890,606 

0 
9,015,799 

-150,000 

26,150 

0 

50,000 

97,051,444 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



196 - Depart.ent of Labor 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce State Funding for Management services - (B) The 
Management Services Program ensures that the Department of 
~bor delivers necessary services to the public in an 
integrated and eff-icient manner. 
- (G) Funding for three (3) positions is eliminated in 
Management Services in order to effect economies. 
- (L) same as Governo.r 

Personal .Services 

Reduce State Funding of Job Service - (B) The Job Service 
Program seeks to improve the. functioning of Connecticut's 
labor markets by bringing together individuals seeking 
employment and employers seeking workers . 
. - (G) Funding for ·fo_urteen (14) positions is eliminated in 
Job Service in order to reduce the state funding for this 
program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Connecticut Employaent and Training Comadssion (CETC) 
Funding- (B) CETC plans, coordinates and evaluates 
employment and training programs for disadvantaged, 
dislocated and unemployed persons. 
- (G) It is recommended that CETC funding for Job Training 
Programs be eliminated in order to effect economies. 
- (L) Partial funding for CETC is restored. 

Other Current Expenses 
Job Training Programs 

Reduce state SUpport for :Research and Inforaa.tion - (B) The 
Office of Research and Information collects information 
needed to avaluate the economic health of Connecticut. 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for two (2) positions 
in Research and Information be eliminated in order to reduce 
State support for this program. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce State SUpport for Job Training Partnership Act 
(JTPA} - (B) The JTPA Progra:ra prepares youth and unskilled 
adults for entry into the labor force. 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for two (2) positions 
in state Job Training Partnership Act Administration be 
eliminated in order to reduce state support for this 
program. 
- (L} Funding for all eight (8) State supported positions 
for Job Training .Partnership. is eliminated to effect 

Regulation and Protection 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
PoS. l\aount Pos. l\ao1Dlt Pos. l\ao1Dlt 

0 - 82,500 0 82,500 0 0 
-9 -$ 331,000 -9 -$ 331,000 0 $ 0 

-3 ~$ 101,895 -3 -$ 101,895 0 $ 0 

-14 -$ 414,000 -14 -$ 414,000 0 $ 0 
0 266,000 0 266,000 0 0 

-14 -$ 680,000 -14 -$ 680,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 917,800 0 -$ 417,800 0 $ 500 ,ooo 

-2 -$ 84,000 -2 -$ 84,000 0 $ 0 
0 - 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 

-2 -$ 104,000 -2 -$ 104,000 0 $ 0 



and 

economies. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Transportation Grant Payment - (B) The 
Transportation grant provides funds to transport 
clients to programs in Hartford. 

JTPA 
JTPA 

- (G) It is recommended that funding for the Job Training 
Partnership Act Transportation grant be eliminated to effect 
economies. 
- (L) Funding for the JTPA transportation is restored to the 
current service level. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
JTPA Transportation 

Eliminate Grant Payment - (B) The Service Delivery Areas 
grant payment provides supplement support to the Service 
Delivery Areas. This funding is provided to replace 
decreased federal fundin~. 
- (G) It is recommended that· the supplemental support for 
Service Delivery Areas be eliminated in order to effect 
economies. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Service Delivery Areas 

Eliminate Displaced Homemaker Grant - (B) This grant 
provides.funding for.counseling.programs for displaced 
homemakers in four regions (Bridgeport, Meriden, Hartford 
and Windham) . 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for the Displaced 
Homemakers grant be eliminated in order to effect economies. 
HB 7031 implements this budget action. 
- (L} Funding for this grant is restored. 

Other Current Expenses 
Displaced Homemakers 

Increase Equipment P'Undinq for Board of Mediation &. 

Arbitration wTCw - (B) The Board provides the mediation or 
arbitration of grievances filed by employees or unions. 
- (G) In accordance with a Thomas Commission recommendation 
funding is provided for computer terminals for staff members 
who now do not have access to the system. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Agency Wide EquipB~~&nt - (B) 
- (L) Funding is reduced to effect economies. 

Equipment 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 104,000 
0 - 20,000 

-2 -$ 124,000 

0 -$ 25,000 

0 -$ 300 ,ooo 

0 -$ 524,000 

0 $ 11,600 

0 $ 0 

Department _of Labor. 19.7 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-8 -$ 343,200 -6 -$ . 239,200 
0 - 88,.400 0 - 68,400 

-8 -$. 431,600 -6 -$ 307,600 

0 $ 1,150 0 $ 26,150 

0 -$ 300,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 $ 524,000 

0 $ 11,600 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 26,300 0 -$ 26,300 



198- Department of· Labor 

Fines for Ro~Payment of fiages - (B) The Department of Labor 
has the authority under Sec. 31-71g of the CGS to fine 
employers for non-payment of wages. 
- (L) The Department is to use its authority and fine 
violations of the law to possibly decrease the number of 
violations and increase state revenue. The Department is to 
evaluate changing the fine from $200 to $1,000 to ten 
percent of the non-paid wages. 

Consolidation of other CUrrent Expense (OCE) Accounts - (B) 
~thin the Office of Job Training ~ Skill Development there 
are three OCE accounts: Vocational & Manpower Training, Low 
Income & Disadvantaged Wbaen and Dislocated 
WbrkersjRewjExpanding Industries. 
- (L) These three OCE accounts are consolidated into one 
account called Vocational Training to provide greater 
discretion to the Department. 

Other current Expenses 
Vocational & Manpower Training 
Low Income & Disadvantaged Women 
Dislocated workersjNew Expanding 
Industries 
Vocational Training 
Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

OOVERROR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 $ 0 

212 $ 11,887,233 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos • Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 880,000 0 -$ 880,000 
0 88,000 0 88,000 

0 1,055,000 0 - 1,055,000 
0 1,949,'300 0 1,949,300 
0 -$ 73,700 0 -$ 73,700 

206 $ 12,529,783 -6 $ 642,550 

[1) The Employment Security Administration Fund consists of Federal monies which provide for the administration and operation 
of all Unemployment and Job Service offices in the State as well as providing research into labor issues, the W!N program, and 
numerous central office activities. 

[2] The private donations shown in this agency's budget represent gifts on the part of individuals and businesses to the 
Governor's Committee on Employment of the Handicapped, for the purposes of providing schOlarship prize money for the 
committee's annual writing contest. 

[3] The Vocational & Manpower Training account, the Low Income & Disadvantaged Women account and the Dislocated 
WorkersjNew/Expanding Industries account were consolidated into one account called Vocational Training. 



and· Protection CoJII'IIlission on HtllliiU'l Rights and Opportunities 199 

. ········-·-·---·--- --------cDMMJSSIO!IroNHUNIAl'fRIGHTs-KND-OPPORTUNITIESTl] ·----·-·-·-·---·---·-·-·--·-·-·--·-- -·-·----·--·-·---·-·-·-·-~ 

1\C:tual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 119 
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 

OPERATING BUDGET 

001 Personal Services 3,759,378 
002 Other Expenses 473,990 
005 Equipment 0 

Other Current Expenses 2,054 

Agency Total - General Fund [21 4,235,422 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contri_butions 8,520 

Agency Grand Total 4,243,942 

BUOOET BY PROGlU\M 
Discrimination & Equal Opportunity 
Assurance 119/0 

Personal Services 3, 759, 3i8 
Other Expenses 473,990 
Equipment 0 

011 Martin Luther King, JL 
Conunission 2,054 

Total - General Fund 4,235,422 
Federal Contributions 
Fair Housing Assistance 8,000 
Employment Discrimination 520 

Total - Federal Contribution 8,520 
Total - All Funds 4,243,942 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

EQUIP:MENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 

Agency Grand Total 4,243,942 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Prograta O:tanges - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funds to pay accumulated sick 
and vacation benefits for the fiscal year 1991-92 be removed 
the agency's budget. 

2901 

EAtimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

112 112 112 112 112 
0 1 1 1 0 

3,794,512 3, 503,704 4,205,968 4,161,632 4,201,688 
528,319 494,174 539,747 495,101 495,101 
16,200 0 9,500 0 0 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,230 5,230 

4,344,031 4,002,878 4,760,215 4·,661,963 4,702,019 

3,467 3,46( 4,400 4, 400 4,400 

4,347,498 4,006,345 4,764,615 4,666,363 4,706,419 

112/0 112/0 112/0 112/0 112/0 
3,946,672 3,655,864 4,370,872 4~338,962 4,379,018 

528,319 494,174 539,747 495,101 495,101 
16,200 0 9,500 0 0 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5, 230 5,230 
4,496,191 4,155,038 4,925,119 4,839,293 4,879,349 

3,117 3,117 4,00b 4,000 4 '000 
350 350 400 400 400 

3,467 3,467 4,400 4,400 4,400 
4,499,658 4,158,505 4,929,519 4,843,693 4,883,749 

-152,160 -152,160 -164,904 -177·,330 -177,330 

16,200 0 9,500 0 0 

4,347,498 4,006,345 4,764,615 4,666,363 4,706,419 

GOVERNOR'S t.EGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

112 $ 4,154,323 112 $ 4,154,323 0 0 

0 $ 522,736 0 $ 522,736 0 $ 0 
0 15,119 0 15,119 0 0 
0 6,500 0 6,500 0 0 
0 $ 544,355 0 $ 544,355 0 $ 0 



200 - Comaission on Human Rights and Opportunities Regulation and Protection 

GO'O'EBNOR" S LEGISLATIVE DIWERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 0 -$ 16,253 0 -$ 16,253 0 $ 0 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that all inflationary increases in 
Other Expense items be removed from the agency's budget. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Equip1119nt Funds - ( 8) 
- (G) It is recommended that funds for the acquisition of 
Equipment be reduced. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Increase Commission Counsel's Staff - (B) 
- (L} A temporary position of Attorney is added to the 
Commission Counsel's Office for the purpose of working on 
the backlog of 2,300 cases. The position will be a 
durational position for a period of one year. 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

14,192 0 -$ 14,192 0 $ 0 

6,500 0 -$ 6,500 0 $ 0 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 0 $ 40,056 0 $ 40,056 

. 1991-92 Budget Totals 112 $ 4,.661,733 112 $ 4,.701,789 0 $ 40,056 

[11 Under the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act), this commission has been assigned to the Department of 
Administrative Services for administrative purposes only. 

[21 It is estimated that this agency will generate approximately $572,259 in revenues to the General Fund in fiscal year 
1991-92 broken down as follows: federal aid from the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, (EEOC), $531,900; $35,959 for 
case processing from the Department of Housing and Urban Development, (Hub); and miscellaneous receipts $4,400. 



and Protection Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities- 201 

. ·-----oFFICE-OFl'RUTECTIOl'ititND-KOVOC:ttCY-FO~PERSONSWITHDISA.-BltlTIESttl 
2902 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPZRATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Protection & Advocacy for 
Handicapped 

Personal Services 
Othe_r Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Protect/Advocacy - Mentally Ill 
Developmental Disabilities -
Basic support 

Social Service Block Grant 
Rehabilitation Services Client 
Assistance Project 
Private Contributions 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT {Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

.Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

40 
3 

6 

1,238,905 
379.357 

950 

1,619,212 

683,062 
0 

2,302,274 

40/6 
1,238,905 

379,357 
950 

1,619,212 

185,901 

238,669 
158,400 

100,092 
0 

683,062 
2,302,274 

0 

950 

2,302,274 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditu~e 

1990-91 1990-91 

37 
2 

10 

1,337,522 
399,949 

2,400 

1,739,871 

649,775 
0 

2,389,646 

37/10 
1,363,522 

399,949 
2,400 

1,765,871 

175,000 

198,247 
186' 528 

90,000 
0 

649,775 
2,415,646 

-26,000 

2,400 

2,389,646 

40 
3 

7 

1,346,249 
369,259 

2,200 

1,717,708 

666,741 
532 

2,384,981 

40/7 
1,346,249 

369,259 
2,200 

1,717,708 

184,733 

203,481 
1851111 

93,416 
532 

667' 273 
2,384,981 

0 

2,200 

2,384,981 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

37 
3 

a 

1,421,1aO 
394,612 

2,000 

1,817,792 

670,764 
0 

2,488,556 

37;a 
1,447,650 

394,612 
2,000 

1,844,262 

185,000 

212,000 
185,764 

88,000 
0 

670,764 
2,515,026 

-26,470 

2,000 

2,488,556 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-97. 

3a 
3 

a 

1,413,400 
345,809 

0 

6701764 
0 

2,429,973 

3a;a 
1,439,400 

345,809 
0 

1,785,209 

185,000 

212,000 
185,764 

88,000 
0 

670,764 
2,455,973 

-26,000 

0 

2,429,973 

3a 
0 

a 

1,413,100 
345,809 

0 

1, 759,209 

670,764 
0 

2,429,973 

3a;a 
1,439,400 

345,809 
0 

1,785,209 

185,000 

212,000 
185 '7f'i4 

88,000 
0 

670,764 
2, 455 '973 

-26,000 

0 

2,429,973 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'lVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

37 $ 1,658,335 31 $ 1,658,335 0 0 

3 $ 174,624 3 $ 174,624 0 $ 0 
0 11,541 0 11' 541 0 0 
0 - 400 0 - 400 0 0 
3 $ 185,765 3 $ 185,765 0 $ 0 



202 - Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities Regulation and Protection 

Reduce Personal Services - {B) 
- {G) Across-the-board reductions totalling $47,900 (net) 
are recommended to effect economies and include the 
following: the elimination of 2 full-time positions 
($39,200); savings from reducing the consultant hours of the 
part-time Community Advocacy Specialist {$4,000); and other 
Personal Services savings due to reductions in consultant 
hours ($3,000) and overtime and sick and accrued vacation 
leave expenses ($1,700). The net savings reflects a cost of 
$9,800, which represents expenses related to the termination 
of an employee. The termination costs are based on 10.5 pay 
periods. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The Governor recommends a reduction of $34,991 for 
other Expenses. This reduction will result in the 
elimination of the inflationary increase ($11,541); 
out-of-State Travel ($2,573) and fees for non-professional 
services ($2,615). In addition, the following items will be 
reduced: Printing and Binding ($6,085); office supplies 
($5,525) and telephone and telegraph ($6,652). 

(L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Equipment Funding - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $2,000 is recommended for Equipment to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DII'I'EilENCE 
Pos~ A>oount Pos~ A>oount Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 47,900 -2 -$ 47,900 0 $ 

0 -$ 34,991 0 -$ 34,991 0 $ 

0 -$ 2,000 0 -$ 2,000 0 $ 

38 $ 1,759,209 38 $ 1,759,209 0 $ 

[1] Under the prov1s1ons of Section 3 of PA 77-589, the agency was placed within the Department of Consumer Protection for 
administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1977. It should be noted that PA 89-32 and PA 89-144 changed the name of the 
agency to Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities, effeetive 10/1/89. 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Regul8tion and Protection ~rkers• Co=Pensation Comadssion- 203 

~----~--~-~""----" --. -"--W0RifERS'-€BMPENSA-'FI0N-€eMMISSieN--
2904 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION stMiARY 
"Special Fund" 
Permanent FUll-Time 70 
Others Equated to Full-Time 0 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 2,370,775 
002 Other Expenses 1,009,610 
005 Equipment 304 
010 Fringe Benefits & Indirect Costs 0 

Agency Total - wspecial Fund" 3,380,689 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds Appropriated 9,485,030 

Agency Grand Total 12,865,719 

BUDGET BY P:ROGRAM 
WOrkers• Compensation Coaaission 70/0 

Personal Services 2,370,775 
Other Expenses 1,009,610 
Equipment 304 
Fringe Benefits & Indirect Costs 0 

Total - Special Fund 3,380,689 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds Appropriated 9,485,030 

Total Additional Funds Available 9,485,030 
Total - All Funds 12,865,719 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

EQUIPMERr (Recap) 
Equipment 304 

Agency Grand Total 12,865,719 

1990-91 Governor's EStimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Increase SUpport Staff- (B) The Workers' Compensation 
Commission has recently filled two Commissioner positions 
necessary to address the increased caseload. Support staff 
for these positions was not provided. 
- (L) Funding for two (2) support staff positions is 
provided in order to efficiently use the legal and 
adjudicatory personnel and thereby reduce the backlog and 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

70 70 74 70 108 
2 0 0 2 2 

2,514,566 2,411,927 2,931,353 2,762,400 5,044,722 
1,212,768 1,149,360 1,437,671 1,299,700 12,141,381 

13,000 13 1 0'00 131,680 18,000 483,180 
0 0 0 0 5,129,713 

3,740,334 3,574,287 4,500, 704 4,080,100 22,798,996 

9,696,299 10,155,017 11,193,582 11,193,582 0 

13,436,633 13,729,304 15,694,286 15,273,682 22,798,996 

70/0 70/0 74(0 70/0 108/0 
2,564,566 2,411,927 2,931,353 2,812,400 5,094,722 
1,212,768 1,149,360 1,437,671 1,299,700 12,141,381 

13,000 13,000 131,680 18,000 483,180 
0 0 0 0 5,129,713 

3,790,334 3,574,287 4,500,704 4,130,100 22,848,996 

9,696,299 10,155,017 11,193,582 11,193,582 0 
9,696,299 10,155,017 11,193,582 11,193,582 0 

13,486,633 13,729,304 15,694,286 15,323,682 34,042,578 

-50,000 0 0 -50,000 -50,000 

13,000 13,000 131,680 18,000 483,180 

13,436,633 13,729,304 15,694,286 15,273,682 22,798,996 

GOV&RN'OR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

70 $ 3,574,287 70 $ 3,574,287 0 0 

0 $ 350,473 0 $ 350,473 0 $ 0 
0 150,340 0 150,340 0 0 
0 5,000 0 5,000 0 0 
0 $ 505,813 0 $ 505,813 0 $ 0 



204 - Wbrkers' ·Compensation Co.-ission 

the long delays in hearing cases by the Commissioners and 
the Compens.ation Review Division. All funds provided for the 
Workers' Compensation Commissioners are reimbursed within 
the same fiscal year by the annual assessment of employers. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

consolidate Agency Funds - (B) 
- (L) The budgets for the Workers' Compensation Commission, 
the Division of Worker Rehabilitation and the Division of 
Worker Education are combined and are to be funded through 
an appropriated "special fund". PA 91-14, JSS, implements 
this budget action. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 

Fringe Benefits & Indirect Costs 
Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 

GOVEltOOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 $ 0 

70 $ 4,080,100 

Regulation and Protection 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

2 $ 43,300 2 $ 43,300 
0 1,650 0 1,650 
0 2,000 0 2,000 
2 $ 46,950 2 $ 46,950 

36 $ 2,239,022 36 $ 2,239,022 
0 10,840,031 0 10,840,031 
0 463,180 0 463,180 

0 5,129,713 0 5,129,713 
36 $ 18,671,946 36 $ 18,671,946 

108 $ 22,798,996 38 $ 18,718,896 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLM'ION AFFEC'l'ING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-339, "An Act Concerning Coteprehens-ive Workers' Compensation Reform" - This legislation makes many changes in the 
workers' compensation law covering such areas as benefits, administration, provision of medical care, workers' compensation 
for sta~e employees, and funding. The act eliminates separate employer assessments, and thus separate funding, for the 
divisions of Worker Rehabilitation and Worker Education. Instead, beginning July 1, 1991 1 the act incorporates the expenses 
of these divisions in the single employer assessment for all Workers' Compensation Commission administrative costs. It caps 
that annual assessment at no more than 4% of the amount each employer or his insurer paid out in benefits in the previous 
year. The act also requires that the estimated budget for the coming fiscal year include all the Commission's direct and 
indirect costs. 

PA 91-14, JSS- This legislation removes from the General FUnd the cost associated with operating the Workers• Compensation 
Commission. It establishes a separate fund and requires the industry assessment to be deposited in the Workers• Compensation 
Administration Fund instead of the General Fund. The amount in the fund can be spent only by appropriation of the General 
Assembly. The act increases the FY 1991-92 appropriation for the Workers• Compensation Administration to $22,798,996. This 
1ncrease results from combining the Commission with the Division of Worker Rehabilitation and the Division of Worker 
Education, pursuant to PA 91-339. These two divisions previously had a separate assessment. 



Department of Agriculture - 205 conservation and Development 
-~-~-------------------------_:_ ____ -'-'._ __ ~ 

001 
002 
005 

011 

DEPA-R'fMENT~eF-A-GRietrt-TURE-
3002 

POSITION StlMI1l\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATIRG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Connecticut Horse Council 
Grant Payments - Other: Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Aqency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Adadnistratiye services 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Connecticut Horse Council 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Regulation and Inspection 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Eq1,1ipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Tuberculosis and Brucellosis 

Indemnity 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Federal-State Marketing Improvement 
Federal contributions 

Total - Federal contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Land and Agricultural Resources 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Farm Waste Management 

Total - General FUnd 

Technology and Marketing Development 
Personal ServiceS 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Collection of Agricultural 
Statistics 

Exhibits and Demonstrations 
Connecticut Grown Product Promotion 
~c Coupon Program for Fresh 

Produce (2] 
WIC Program for Fresh Produce 

for Seniors 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

86 
2 

1 

2,936,140 
1,099,386 

3,291 
0 

163,825 

4,202,642 

26,602 

4,229,244 

16/0 
576,417 
64,028 

0 
0 

640,445 

47/1 
1,601,931 

785,528 
0 

0 
2,387,459 

0 
26,602 
26,602 

2,414,061 

15/0 
500,292 
81,256 

0 

43,000 
624,548 

8/0 
257,500 
168,574 

3,291 

1,200 
600 

40,000 

79,025 

0 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

86 
2 

1 

2,910,332 
1,263,581 

10,000 
15,000 

175,800 

4,374,713 

32,835 

4,407,548 

11/0 
462,987 

51,921 
15,000 

600 
530,508 

41/0 
1,439,891 

844,919 
7,237 

1,000 
2,293,047 

32,835 
0 

32,835 
2,325,882 

4/0 
118,786 

31,852 
600 

43,000 
194,238 

13/1 
461,179 
185,448 

763 

1, 200 
600 

30,000 

80,000 

20,000 

·.Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

84 
2 

1 

2,876,144 
1,081,493 

1,000 
15,000 

153,800 

4,127,437 

32,835 

4,160,272 

13/0 
527,196 
47,345 
15,000 

0 
589,541 

47/1 
1,540,529 

720,088 
1,000 

500 
2,262,117 

0 
32,835 
32,835 

2, 294 ,.952 

15/0 
516,898 
189,123 

0 

21,500 
727,521 

9/0 
291,521 
124,937 

0 

1,200 
600 

30,000 

80,000 

20,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

84 
2 

1 

3,075,001 
1,255,835 

10,000 
0 

183,316 

4,524,152 

35,000 

4,559,152 

13/0 
541,100 

59,132 
0 

1,200 
601,432 

48/1 
1,703,010 

818,430 
2,100 

1,000 
2,524,540 

0 
35,000 
35,000 

2,559,540 

15/0 
557,942 
226,413 

3,700 

44,978 
833,033 

8/0 
'272,949 
151,860 

3,000 

1,200 
628 

31,830 

83,680 

20,000 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92. 1991-92 

74 
2 

1 

2,749,869 
938,802 

0 
0 

112,800 

3,801,471 

35,000 

3,836,471 

12/0 
523,635 

50,715 
0 
0 

574,350 

42/1 
1,511,373 

592,106 
0 

1,000 
2,104,479 

35,000 
0 

35,000 
2,139,479 

. 13/0 
517,332 
187,612. 

0 

0 
704,944 

7/0 
256,627 
108,369 

0 

1,200 
600 

30,000 

80,000 

0 

71 
2 

1 

2,626,569 
923,802 

0 
0 

114,914 

3,665,285 

35,000 

3, 700,285 

12/0 
477,435 

50,715 
0 
0 

528,150 

42/1 
1,511,·373 

592,106 
0 

1,000 
2,104,479 

35,000 
0 

35,000 
2;139,479 

13/0 
517,332 
187, 61'2 

0 

0 
704,944 

4/0 
179,527 

93,369 
0 

1,200 
600 

15,000 

80,000 

17,114 



206 - Department of Agriculture 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Total - General Fund 550,190 

Canine Control o;o 
Personal Services 0 
Other Expenses 0 
Equipment 0 

Total - General Fund 0 

Less: TUrnover- Personal Services 0 

GRANT PJ\!MENTS - OTHER 'l."HAN' TOMRS (Recap) 
601 ~C Program for Fresh Produce 

for Seniors 0 
603 Collection of Agricultural 

statistics 1,200 
604 TUberculosis and Brucellosis 

Indemnity 0 
605 Farm waste Management 43,000 
606 Exhibits and Demonstrations 600 
608 Connecticut Grown Product Promotion 40,000 
609 wcrc coupon Program for Fresh 

Produce 79,025 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 3,291' 

Agency Grand Total 4,229,244 

1990-91 Governor's Esti:sated Expenditure 

Inflation and BOn-Prograa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce out-of-state Dairy Inspection "TC" - (B) Presently 
Connecticut is one of two states which inspects out-of-state 
dairys instead of having reciprocal inspection agreements 
with neighboring states. 
~ (G) It is recommended that the out-of-State Dairy Program 
be reduced from five employees, reduc:i.ng the number of 
inspections, bUt without the use of reciprocal agreements 
with neighboring states, per the Thomas Commission 
recommendation. 
- (L). Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Elderly Farmers Market Coupon Program - (B) The 
Elderly Farmers Market program provides access to nutritious 
fresh fruits and vegetables to low income elderly persons 

Conservation and Developaent 

Estilaated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco..andedAppropriation 

199D-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

779,190 548,258 565,147 476,796 386,810 

17/0 o;o o;o o;o o;o 
494,804 0 0 0 0 
149,441 0 0 0 0 

800 0 0 0 0 
645,045 0 0 0 0 

-67,315 0 0 -59,098 -59,098 

20,000 20,000 20,000 0 17,114 

1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 

1,000 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 
43,000 21,500 44,978 0 0 

600 600 628 600 600 
30,000 30,000 31,830 30,000 15,000 

80,000 80,000 83,680 80,000 80,000 

10,000 1,000 10,000 0 0 

4,407,548 4,160,272 4,559,152 3,836,471 3, 700,285 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DI!."P'BRENCE 

Pos. J\mount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

84 $ 4,127,937 84 $ 4,127,937 0 0 

0 $ 162,356 0 $ 162,356 0 $ 0 
0 40,947 0 40,947 0 0 
0 - 15,000 0 - 15,000 0 0 
0 8,400 0 8,400 0 0 
0 $ 196,703 0 $ 196,703 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 91,830 -3 -$ 91,830 0 $ 0 
0 21,000 0 21,000 0 0 

-3 -$ 112,830 -3 -$ 112,830 0 $ 0 



________ cons~ryation and ~y~J&~nt-------------------------------------------------------------------"De~pa~r~toe~~n~t~o~f~>q~r~•~·cul~~•~u~r~e,_-__ 2~0~7 ____ _ 

by distributing coupons that can be redeemed at local 
participating farmers' markets. 
- (G) It is recommended that the Elderly Farmers Market 
Coupon Program be eliminated. 
- (L} Funds are provided to maintain the WIC program for the 
Elderly. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Elderly WIC 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate State Farm Waste Management Grants - (B) The 
Department provides grants to farmers for capitol 
improvements of farm waste management systems to protect 
ground water and the environment on a cost-sharing basis 
with the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural 
Stabilization and Conservation Service and the farmer. 
- (G) It is recommended that the Farm Waste Management Grant 
Program be eliminated. Funds in the amount of approximately 
$500,000 have been available annually from the Agricultural 
Stabilization and Conservation Service for this purpose. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Farm Waste Management 

Personal Services Reduction - (B) 
- (L) Funds are reduced to effect economy. 

Personal services 

Increase Various Department Fees Permits and Licenses "TC" 
(B) 
- (G) Enhance revenues through increased fees to generate 
approximately $220,000 in additional revenue. Legislation is 
needed to implement these fee increases. 
- (L) Although approximately $80,000 in fee increases were 
implemented through PA 91-312, 11An Act Revising Dairy 
Statutes and Concerning the Statute of Limitations on 
Actions to Recover a Forfeiture of Civil Penalty", the 
majority of proposed fee increases were never enacted. 

Reduce various Agriculture Testing and surveillance - (B) 
The Department of Agriculture tests for various diseases and 
drugs in cows, calfs, birds, poultry, horses, etc. 
- (G) It is recommended that funds be eliminated for TB and 
Brucellosis test, bird testing at exhibitions, testing at 
animal pulls, etc. PA 91-10, JSS, 11An Act Concerning the 
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, the 
Alternate Retirement Program, the Judicial Retirement 
System, the Retirement Program for Employees of Newington 
Children's Hospital, Health Insurance for Members of the 
Teachers' Retirement System and Surviving Spouses, and the 
Duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture with Respect to 
Brucellosis, and Concerning the Noise Regulation Program, 
the Solid Waste Fund, and the Emergency Spill Response Fund 
in the Department of Environmental Protection, and the 
Council on soil and water conservation", implements changes 
necessary to eliminate the funds. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

20,000 
20,000 

21,500 

0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

2,886 
2,886 

21,500 

46,200 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos • AIIIIOunt 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

17,114 
17,114 

0 

46,200 



208 - Department of Agriculture 

- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce shellfish Program - (B} 
- {G) Funds are recommended to be reduced for the 
restoration of oyster beds, cultch planted and seeds 
produced. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Various Marketing Programs - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funds be eliminated for the 
community gardens program, in the classroom program, agency 
training for farmers for diversification and alternative 
crop methods, and for assistance to market orders. 
- (L} FUnds are eliminated for 2 full time positions, 
additional personal services costs, and associated other 
expenses dealing with the Quality Seal' program, CT. Gro\m, 
market research, media programs, etc. to effect economy. 
Four full-time people will remain in the marketing and 
technology area. Funds are also reduced by half for the ct. 
Grown Grant promotion program. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Ct. Grown Product Promotion 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Funds for Livestock Damage - (B) The Department 
investigates and appraises damage to livestock on farms 
supplying milk and food. 
- (G) It is recommended that 50% of funds for livestock 
damage be eliminated and that the law be changed to require 
only claims of over $100 to be reported and reimbursed to 
municipalities. PA 91-10, JSS, "An Act concerning the 
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, the 
Alternate Retirement Program, the Judicial Retirement 
System, the Retirement Program for Employees of Newington 
Children's Hospital, Health Insurance for Members of the 
Teachers' Retirement System and Surviving Spouses, and the 
~ties of the Commissioner of Agriculture with Respect to 
Brucellosis, and Concerning the Noise Regulation Program, 
the Solid Waste Fund, and the Emergency Spill Response FUnd 
in the Department of Environmental Protection, and the 
Council on Soil and Water Conservation'' 1 implements this 
change. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-3 -$ 58,290 
0 - 69,047 

-3 -$ 127,337 

-1 -$ 28,000 
0 7,000 

-1 -$ 35,000 

0 -$ 11,428 
0 5,269 

0 0 
0 -$ 16,697 

0 -$ 22,375 

Conservation and Development 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-3 -$ 58,290 0 $ 0 
0 - 69,047 0 0 

-3 -$ 127,337 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 28,000 0 $ 0 
0 i,OOO 0 0 

-1 -$ 35,000 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 61,428 -2 -$ 50,000 
0 - 15,269 0 - 10,000 

0 15,000 0 - 15,000 
~2 -$ 91,697 -2 -$ 75,000 

0 -$ 22,375 0 $ 0 



Conservation and Development Department of Agriculture - 209 

Eliminate Various Land Acquisition Coordination Activities 
(B) The Department assists state agencies and towns in 
conservation, farmland preservation and development. 
- (G) It is recommended that various land acquisition 
coordinated activities be eliminated by the agency to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Agency Wide Reductions - (B) 
- (G) Funds are recommended to be eliminated for inflation, 
growth, and replacement equipment, miscellaneous unspecified 
Personal Services reductions and associated cuts 1n 
administrative costs due to all of the reductions made to 
the agency. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Programs for Promotions and PUblic Relations - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funds be reduced for 
promotional and public relations activities to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Decrease Funding for AssurancejFruits and Ve<Jetables - (B) 
- (L) Funds are reduced for the inspections of fruits and 
vegetables at State institutions and for the general public 
to effect economy. There are presently 2 employees working 
on this program. 

GOVE!tNOR' S 
Pos. 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -
0 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

Amount 

10,181 

70,072 
40,947 
9,400 

120,419 

18,830 
18,000 
36,830 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-1 --$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -
0 -

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

10,181 

70,072 
40,947 
9,400 

120,419 

18,830 
18,000 
36,830 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

27,100 
5,000 

32,100 

-1 -$ 
0 

-1 -$ 

27,100 
5,000 

32,100 

1991-92 Budget Totals 74 $ 71 $ 3,665,285 -3 -$ 136,186 

O'l"HER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISlATION AFFECTING 'l'HE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-312, wAn Act Revising Dai~ Statutes and Concerning the Statute of Limitations on Actions to Recover a Forfeiture or 
Civil Penaltyn - This act would increase costs to the Department of Agriculture for payment of increased compensation for Milk 
Regulation Board members. Based on past and current expenditures of approximately $700 annually, it is anticipated that total 
additional costs for the 6 appointed members would range from $1,200 to $1,500. runds are not provided for this purpose. 

The act will also increase costs to the Department of 
milk prices, premiums and fees. It is anticipated that 
expenses at a cost of approximately $70,000, however, 
hundred weight of the compensatory fee to be collected 

Agriculture for the establishment of the program to set 
the Department will need one to two additional employees 
these costs will be paid through the retention of up 

from milk dealers making the program self-sustaining. 

up a system of 
and associated 
to 2 cents per 



210 - Department of Agriculture Conservation and Development 

[1] General Fund revenues in the amount of $395,000 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in fiscal year 1991-92 for 
various fees, licenses, and tests. 

[2] Additional federal funds in the amount of $243,151 are available for the WIC program for 91-92. 



001 
002 
oos 

CONNECTICUT MARKETING AUTHORITY 
3004 

POSITION S~Y 
Regional. Market Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total -Regional Market Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Connecticut Marketing .Authority 

Persorial Services 
Other .Expensel:j 
Equipment 

Total - Regional Market Operation 
Fund 

Less: Turn-over - Personal Services 

EQUIPMEHT (Recap) 
Equipment 

. Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

10 

290,224 
216,242 

5,244 

511,710 

511,710 

10/0 
290,224 
216,242 

5,244 

511,710 

0 

5, 244 

511,710 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated ExpeDditure 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

10 

29'1,000 
254,567 

1,200 

552,767 

552,767 

10/0 
303,000 
254' 567 

1,200 

558,767 

-6,000 

1,200 

552, 7~7 

Estimated 
EXpendituJ:e 

1990-91 

10 

297,000 
254,567 

1,200 

552,767 

552,767 

10/0 
297,000 
254, S67 

1,200 

552,767 

0 

1,200 

552,767 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

10 

317' 882 
272,595 

1, 306 

591,783 

591,783 

10/0 
321' 106 
272,595 

1,306 

595,007 

-3,224 

1,306 

591,783 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

10 10 

3181000 318,000 
260 '000 260,000 

' 1, 300 1,300 

579',300 579,300 

579,300 579,300 

10/0 10/0 
323,811 323' 811 
260,000 260,000 

1,300 1,300 

585,111 585' 111 

-5' 811 -·5' 811 

1,300 1,300 

579,300 579,300 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIMIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

10 $ 552~ 767 10 $ 552,767 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 21,000 0 $ 21,000 0 $ 
other Expenses 0 5,433 0 5' 433 0 
Equipment 0 100 0 100 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 26,533 0 $ 26,533 0 $ 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 10 $ 579,300 10 $ 579. 3()0 0 $ 

[1] Under the provisions of PA 77-614, the Connecticut Marketing Authority has been assigned to the Department of Agricultur~ 
fo·r administrative purposes only, effective January 1 1 1979. 

[2) This fund was created to allow the Authority to be self-sustaining. The fund derives 'its 'revenues from receipts for the 
rental of space· to food wholesalers and miscellaneous fees: Appro>timately $740,425 is anticipatEtd to be collected from 
receipts during FY 1991-92. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



212 - Departaent of Environmental Protection Conservation and Developaent 

001 
002 
005 

601 
602 
603 

604 

605 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
3005 

General Fund 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATifiG Bt.IDG£'1" 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY DXVISIOR' 
D£P - BranCh of Central Office 

General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DEP - Branch of Enviromaental 
conservation 

General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DEP - Branch of Environmental 
Quality 
General Plmd 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

GRANT PA'!MERTS - O'.l'HER 'l."BAN 'l'OHNS (Recap) 
New Britain Youth 

Soil Conservation Districts 
Agreement USGS Geological-Geology 

Investigation 
Agreement USGS Geological­
Hydrological study 

New England Interstate Water 
Pollution commission 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989--90 

699 
40 

332 
12 

29,554,293 
6,238,493 

585,713 
2,152,037 

154,500 
918,506 
217,281 

39,820,823 

12,470,793 
21,781,287 
1,509,681 

75,582,584 

7,787,882 
15,563 

277,779 
114,531 

8,195,755 

18,808,690 
3,090,705 
1,430,515 

160,311 
23,490,221 

13,224,251 
9,364,525 

20,072,993 
1,234,839 

43,896,608 

0 

0 
132,000 

47,000 

151,800 

23,387 

Appropriated 
199Q-91 

687 
25 

288 
8 

28,820,538 
6,134,244 

2781750 
1,846,847 

70,000 
799,500 
369,830 

38,319,709 

12,773,000 
17,470,000 

881,100 

69,443,809 

8,189,131 
80,300 

341,700 
100,000 

8,711,131 

18,889,009 
2,934,600 
1,818,300 

226,100 
23,868,009 

11,878,730 
9,758,100 

15,310,000 
555,000 

37,501,830 

-637,161 

25,000 
132,000 

47,000 

151,800 

23,400 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

686 
41 

299 
12 

29,440,000 
5,735,098 

0 
1,502,129 

70,000 
799,500 
264,830 

37,811,557 

12,526,400 
11,550,000 

865,600 

62,753,557 

7,733,553 
80,300 

281,000 
114,500 

8,209,353 

18,578,574 
3,097,900 
2,219,000 

167,100 
24,062,574 

11,499,430 
9,348,200 
9,050,000 

584,000 
30,481,630 

0 

25,000 
132,000 

151,800 

23,400 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

685 
41 

273 
12 

31,421,300 
6,105,600 
2,357,000 
1,905,000 

73,200 
804,200 
376,500 

43,042,800 

11,712,400 
14,650,000 

931,100 

70,336,300 

8,907,000 
60,300 

286,400 
116,500 

9,370,200 

21,288,600 
3,097,900 
2,413,600 

174,600 
26,974,700 

12,847,200 
8,554,200 

11,950,000 
640,000 

33,991,400 

0 

0 
132,000 

49,200 

158,800 

24,500 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

566 
27 

445 
12 

26,612,494 
4,379,065 

0 
1,181,576 

0 
447,900 

0 

32,621,035 

11,712,400 
20,713,000 

931,100 

65,977,535 

7,552,629 
60,300 
49,400 

116,500 
7,778,829 

16,478,457 
3,097,900 
5,213,600 

174,600 
24,964,557 

9,140,161 
8,554,200 

15,450,000 
640,000 

33,784,361 

-550,212 

0 
0 

47,000 

119,800 

23,400 

606 
27 

405 
12 

28,166,502 
4,379,065 

0 
1,005,876 

0 
449,900 

0 

34,001,343 

11,712,400 
15,663,000 

931,100 

62,307,843 

7,507,637 
60,300 
49,400 

116,500 
7,733,837 

16,366,257 
3,097,900 
2,413,600 

174,600 
22,052,357 

10,677,661 
8,554,200 

13,200,000 
640,000 

33,071,861 

-550,212 

0 
1,000 

47,000 

119,800 

23,400 



conservation and 

··~-·-··-·-·--·~-·-·-·-·--·-·-~---·--·-·-·-·--·-·-·---·---~--Actuar----------

606 

607 

608 
609 
610 

611 
612 

615 

619 

701 
703 
704 
705 
710 

012 
016 

021 
023 
024 
026 
027 

028 
029 
032 

034 
035 
037 
038 
040 
041 
044 

053 

073 

072 
054 
055 

060 

Northeast Interstate Forest Fire 
compact 

Connecticut River Valley Flood 
Commission 

Interstate Sanitation Commission 
Legal Services 
Thames River Valley Flood Control 

Commission 
Environmental Review Teams 

Agreement USGS Topographic 
Investigations Assessment Study 

Agreement USGS Quality Stream 
Monitoring 

Improvements of Services at State 
Parks and Forests 

GRAMT PAYMENTS TO 'l'OifftiS (Recap} 
Lake Water Analysis 
Allyn'S Brook Park 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 
Delegated· Agents 
Flood Control - Bridgeport 

O'I.'HER aJRREN'l' EXPENSES (Recap) 
Ambulance Service in State Parks 
Pesticides Disposal and 
Integrated Pest Management 

Laboratory Fees 
Connecticut Conservation Corps 
Indian Affairs 
Historic:Markers 
Improve Services of State Parks & 
Forests 

Lower Connecticut Oil Spill 
Dam Maintenance 
Household Hazardous Waste 

Disposal 
Connecticut Plan for Public Water 
Toxic Air Panel 
Connecticut service Corps 
Coginchaug Study 
Digital Soil survey 
Long Island sound Research Fund 
Library-Clearing House-Long Island 

Sound 
Long Island Sound Assembly, 

PA 89-344 
Patrol Boat Ct. River, -PA 88-63 

EQUI~ (Recap) 
Equip~ent 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
Annex Little League Field, SA 88-50 
Various Environmental Programs 
Bridgeport· Bd. of Ed., Aquaculture, 

PA 89-388 
other FUnding Acts 
Oil Spill Contingency Planning 

and Coordination, PA 90-269 

Agency Grand Total 

Expendittire 
1989-90 

1,934 

37,890 
3' 333 

0 

45,162 
102, 60'0 

30,000 

166,000 

177,400 

0 
0 

109,470 
107,811 

0 

850 

109,100 
1,404,137 

144,476 
8,245 

0 

0 
69,867 

100,521 

63,510 
48,051 

6,359 
26,582 
15,049 
14,651 
84,000 

47,000 

7,204 
2,435 

585,713 

15,00'0 
129,500 

10,000 
o;o 

0 

75,582,584 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

2,000 

38,300 
0 

30,000 

51,400 
102,600 

30,000 

166,000 

0 

25,000 
10,000 

109,830 
150,000 
75,000 

10,000 

110,000 
1,008,476 

45,031 
10,300 

5,000 

177,400 
70,500 

111,600 

64,440 
48,800 
12,000 
27,000 

0 
15,000 
84,000 

47,300 

0 
0 

278,750 

0 
0 

0 
2/0 

70,000 

Department of Environmental ProtectiOn 213 

E-st:i~t~d-·--Ageney--- --GovemorJ-s 
EXpenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

2,000 

38,300 
0 

30,000 

51,400 
102,600 

30,000 

166' 000 

0 

0 
10,000 
79,830 

100,000 
75,000 

10,000 

60,000 
797,776 

27,413 
10,300 

5,000 

177,400 
70,500 

111,600 

36,740 
42,400 
12,000 
27,000 

0 
10,000 
84,000 

20,000 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
2/0 

70,000 

62,753,557 

2,100 

40,100 
0 

31,400 

53,800 
107,300 

31,400 

173,600 

0 

26,200 
0 

114,900 
156,900 
78,500 

10,500 

115,100 
1,028,000 

47,100 
10,800 

5,200 

185,600 
73,700 

116,700 

67,400 
51,000 
12,600 
28,200 

0 
15,700 
87,900 

49,500 

0 
0 

2,357,000 

0 
0 

0 
2/0 

73,200 

70,336,300 

2,000 

38,300 
0 
0 

51,400 
0 

0 

166,000 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
797,776 

0 
10; 300 

0 

107,400 
70,500 

111,600 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

84,000 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
o;o 

65,977,535 

2,000 

38,300 
0 
0 

51,400 
1,000 

0 

166,000 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
793,776 

0 
3,000 

0 

22,500 
70,500 
91,600 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,000 
22,500 

1,000 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
o;o 

0 

62,307,843 



214 - DEP - Branch of Central Office 

001 
002 
005 

021 
023 
026 
037 

034 
040 

DEP- BRANCH OF CENTRAL OFFICE 
3100 

POSITION suamRY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOE"l' 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund ( 1) 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated [2} 
Private Contributions {3] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P.ROGR1\M 
~gement & Support Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Laboratory Fees 
Connecticut Conservation Corps 
Historic Markers 
Connecticut Service Corps 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Other Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total - Other Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Environmental Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Connecticut Plan for Public Water 
Digital Soil survey 
Equipment 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Agreement USGS Geological-Geology 

Investigation 
Agreement USGS Geological­

Hydrological Study 
Agreement USGS Topographic 

Investigations Assessment Study 
Agreement USGS Quality Stream 
Monitoring 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Water Resources Investigations 
Total - Federal Contributions 
Other FUnds Available 

Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 
Total Other Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

142 
11 

3 
0 

6,171,806 
950,972 

36,544 
233,760 
394,800 

7,787,882 

15,563 
277,779 
114,531 

8,195, 755 

100/0 
4,234,905 

795,923 
28,144 

0 
144,476 

0 
26,582 

5,230,030 

235,927 
235,927 

5,465,957 

42/3 
1,936,901 

155,049 
48,051 
14,651 
8,400 

47,000 

151,800 

30,000 

166,000 
2,557,852 

15,563 
15,563 

41,852 
114,531 
156,383 

2,729,798 

148 
11 

5 
0 

6,678,973 
830,527 

0 
284,831 
394,800 

8,189,131 

80,300 
341,700 
100,000 

8, 711,131 

104/0 
4,568,636 

699,527 
0 

144,000 
45,031 

5,000 
27,000 

5,489,194 

280,000 
280,000 

5,769,194 

44/5 
2,110,337 

131,000 
48,800 
15,000 

0 

151,800 

30,000 

166,000 
2,699,937 

80,300 
80,300 

61,700 
100,000 
161,700 

2,941,937 

148 
11 

5 
0 

6,212,590 
1,0141350 

0 
111,813 
394,800 

7,733,553 

80,300 
281,000 
114,500 

8,209,353 

104;0 
4,364,953 

869,350 
0 
0 

27,413 
5,000 

27,000 

5,293,716 

236,000 
236,000 

5,529,716 

44;5 
1,847,637 

145,000 
42,400 
10,000 

0 

47,000 

151,800 

30,000 

166,000 
2,439,837 

80, 300 
80,300 

45,000 
114,500 
159,500 

2,679,637 

Conservation and Develo~t 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

140 
11 

5 
0 

6,614,900 
1,056,400 

597,000 
225,700 
413,000 

8,907,000 

60,300 
286,400 
116,500 

9,370,200 

98/0 
4,611,599 

900,000 
580,000 

78,500 
47,100 
5,200 

28,200 

6,250,599 

237,000 
237,000 

6,487,599 

42/5 
2,003,301 

156,400 
51,000 
15,700 
17,000 

49,200 

158,800 

31,400 

173,600 
2,656,401 

60,300 
60,300 

49,400 
116,500 
165,900 

2,882,601 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

130 
5 

4 
6 

6,266,652 
892,295 

0 
60,882 

332,800 

7,552,629 

60,300 
49,400 

116,500 

7, 778,829 

91/0 
4,362,104 

745,386 
0 

60,882 
0 
0 
0 

5,168,372 

0 
0 

5,168,372 

39/4 
1,904,548 

146,909 
0 
0 
0 

47,000 

119,800 

0 

166,000 
2,384,257 

60,300 
60,300 

49,400 
116,500 
165,900 

2,610,457 

130 
5 

4 
6 

6,220,660 
892,295 

0 
61,882 

332,800 

7,507,637 

60,300 
49,400 

116,500 

7,733,837 

91/0 
4,316,112 

745,386 
0 

60,882 
0 
0. 
0 

5,122,380 

') 

:J 
5,122,380 

39/4 
1,904,548 

146,909 
0 

1,000 
0 

47,000 

119,800 

0 

166,000 
2,385,257 

60, 300 
60,300 

49,400 
116,500 
165,900 

2,611,457 



DEP Branch of Central Office 215 

.... ·-·------·--··--·----·---·-·---·------·-·-· ·-·--·---·--------;Actua-r----------Rstilll!lted---Agency----GoVernor-•··~-------
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure ReqUest Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TONNS {Recap) 
603 Agreement USGS Geological-Geology 

Investigation 47,000 
604 Agreement USGS Geological-

Hydrological study 151,800 
612 Agreement USGS Topographic 

Investigations Assessment study 30,000 
615 Agreement USGS Quality Stream 

Monitoring 166,000 

EQUIPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 36,544 

Agency Grand Total 8,195,755 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Restructure Licensing and Program Review Unit "TC" - (B} 
- (G) It is recommended that the licensing director be 
eliminated per the Thomas Commission. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Topographic Mapping and Aerial Photography - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that the updates of maps and photos 
which are used extensively in regulatory and resource 
management be eliminated to effect economy. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Agreement USGS Topographic 
Investigations Assessment Study 

EliiDinate SCORP/Resource Planning - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that the staff level of the state 
comprehensive outdoor recreation plan be reduced to effect 
economy. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

47,000 47,000 49,200 

151,800 151,800 158,800 

30,000 30,000 31,400 

166,000 166,000 173,600 

0 0 597,000 

8,711,131 8,209,353 9,370,200 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount 

681 $ 36,521,066 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 $ 

-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

2,997,970 
247,882 

69,101 
4,700 

76 '730 
3,242,923 

55,000 

30,000 

48,000 

Pos~ Amount 

681 $ 36,521,066 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

2,997,970 
247,882 
69,101 

4,700 
76,730 

3,242,923 

55,000 

30,000 

48,000 

47,000 47,000 

1191800 119,800 

0 0 

166,000 166,000 

0 0 

7,778,829 7, 733,837 

DIP'P'JmENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 



216 - DEP - Branch of Central Office 

Reduce Hydrologic StudiesjWater Quantity Monitoring - (B} 
(G) It is recommended that fUnds be reduced for joint 

federal/State anlaysis and monitoring program to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
USGS Hydrological 

Reduce Fiscal Services - (B} 
- (G) It is recommended that various other expense line 
items such as computer services, printers, postage and 
miscellaneous contractual expenses be reduced to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Total General Fund 

Reduce Various Administrative Expenditures (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that inflation increases in all 
accounts be eliminated as well as various unspecified cuts 
in positions and other personal service expenditures no 
longer needed due to the elimination and reduction of 
programs and staff. In addition, funds for the CT 
Environmental Magazine and other technical publications are 
eliminated. These cuts are being made to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Historic ~rkers for Connecticut Conservation 
Corps - (B) 

- (G) It is recommended that funds be eliminated for 
historic markers to mark the site of CCC campsites during 
the depression. This was a one time expenditure. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Historic Markers 

Eliminate Connecticut Conservation Corps and Cl'. service 
Corps - (B) The Corps provide temporary employment for young 
adults in state parks. 
- (G) It is recommended that the connecticut Conservation 
Corps and the remaining position that assisted in the 
comprehensive agency outdoor plan under the Connecticut 
Service Corps be eliminated since they are already reduced 
beyond their efficiency. PA 91-10, JSS, 11An Act Concerning 
the Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, the 
Alternate Retirement Program for Employees of Newington 
Children's Hospital, Health Insurance for Members of the 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

-7 -$ 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -

-7 -$ 

0 -$ 

32,000 

100,000 
100,000 

447,960 
247,882 
69,101 
29,700 
8,270 

802,913 

5,000 

conservation and .Deve_lopment 

LEGISIM"IVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

-7 -$ 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -

-7 -$ 

0 -$ 

32,000 

100,000 
100,000 

447,960 
247,882 

69,101 
29,700 
8,270 

802,913 

5,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



Teachers' Retirement system and Surviving Spouses and the 
Duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture with Respect to 
Brucellosis, and Concerning the Noise Regulation Program, 
the Solid Waste Fund, and the Emergency Spill Response Fund 
in the Department of Environmental Protection, and the 
Council on Soil and Water Conservationu, implements these 
changes. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
CT. Service Corps 
CT. Conservation Corps 
Total - General Fund 

Assess Health Services for Public Water Coordination - (B) 
Funds are used for contractor expertise to review and make 
recommendations on water quality plans for the development 
of adequate potable water supplies. 
- (G) It is recommended that water companies are assessed 
for these costs through Health Services. However, 
legislation is needed to implement this change. Funding is 
removed for contractor expertise to review and make 
recommendations, however the legislation needed to enable 
the Department of Health Services to assess water companies 
for these costs was not enacted. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
CT Plan for Public Water 

Eliminate Recreational Planning for Towns - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that the staff be eliminated for 
recreational planning for towns to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Natural Diversity Data Base - (B} Program responds to 
regulatory and resource management requests for data and 
analysis on the locations and conditions relating to 
endangered species and sensitive environmental habitats. 
- (G) It is recommended that support for the data base be 
reduced to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Mapping and other SUpport - {B) 
- (G) Funds are recommended to be reduced for unspecified 
mapping and other support to effect economy. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amotmt 

-1 -$ 
0 

-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

27,000 
27,413 
54,413 

42,400 

50,000 

38,000 

38,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 
0 

-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

27,000 
27,413 
54,413 

42,400 

50,000 

38,000 

38,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



218 - DEP - Branch of central Office Conservation and Development 

Reduce Coordination of Environmental Impact Statements - (B) 
Coordination of agency responses to environmental impact 
statements mandated by state and federal governments. 
- (G) It is recommended that the staff suport for 
coordination of environmental impact statements be reduced 
to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Discontinue Digital Soil Survey - (B) 
- {G) It is recommended that funds for the Digital Soil 
survey be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Funds for the Digital Soil Survey are reduced in order 
to effect economy. A minimal amount of funding is provided 
in order to continue the program. 

GOVElUilOR' s 
Pos • Amount 

-1 -$ 38,000 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 38,000 0 $ 0 

Other Current Expenses 
Digital Soil Survey 0 -$ 10,000 0 -$ 9,000 0 $ 1,000 

Personal Services Reduction - (B) 
- (L) Funds are reduced for Personal Services to effect 
economy. 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

0 $ 0 

667 $ 38,420,263 

1991 BOND A1Jl'IIORIZATION REDUCl'IONS 

Original Amount of 
Project or Program Authorization Reduction 

Grant-in-aid to Hamden for land acquisition in the 
Pine Rock area of Harnden for development of a town 
park, {Sec. 152) 1 SA 91-7, JSS $300,000 $80,000 

OTHKR 1991 BOND AUTHORIZATION REVISIONS 

0 -$ 45,992 0 -$ 

667 $ 38,375,271 0 -$ 

Reduced Balance 
Authorization Remaining 

$220,000 

SA 91-7, JSS, "An Act Concerning the .Authorization of Bonds of the State for capital Improvements and other Purposes" 

0 

Sec. 223: Grant-in-aid to town and city of Middletown for the purchase of the [Cenadej cenac1e property in said town and 
city for use as open space, not exceeding $1,000,000. 

[1} General Fund revenues in the amount of $122,250 are anticipated to be collected by the Division in 1991-92, 
broken down as follows: rentals and buildings, $58,500 and miscellaneous, $63,750. 

45,992 

44,992 

[21 As of 10/1/91, Boating Funds in the amount of $283,000, Environmental Quality Funds in the amount of $460,000 and 
$200,000 from the Environmental Conservation Fund are anticipated to be utilized in FY 1992. 

(3] Approximately $116,500 in private contributions is anticipated in fiscal year 1991-92 including $16,500 for digital map 
generation and $76,000 for Ct. Environment. 



conservation and Development DEP .. - Branch of Environmental Conservation - 219 

· ······· ····· --------- -----------nEP-=-BRxNC:H-oF-ENVIRONMENT-AtC:ONSERVA.TfON 
3101 

001 
002 
005 

024 
027 

029 
012 

POSITION Sl.lffiARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other current Expenses 
Other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Allyn's Brook Park 

Agency Total - General Fund [ 1] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated (2} 
Private Contributions {3] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Bureau of Operations Management 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Indian Affairs 
Improve Services of State Parks & 
Forests 

Dam Maintenance 
Ambulance Service in State Parks 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Improvements of Services at State 
Parks and Forests 

Legal Services 
Equipment 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
OUtdoor Recreation-Acquisition 

and Development 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Parks and Forests 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
New Britain Youth Museum 
Northeast Interstate Forest Fire 

Compact 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Allyn's Brook Park 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Cooperative Forestry Assistance 
Boating Safety Financial Assistance 

Total - Federal Contribution 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

331 
13 

101 

14,066,586 
4,036,255 

259,964 
112,051 
154,500 
179,334 

0 

18,808,690 

3,090,705 
1,430,515 

160,311 

23,490,221 

243/5 
10,128,543 

2,701,687 
8,245 

0 
100,521 

850 

177,400 
0 

195,000 
13,312,246 

38,411 
38,411 

139,052 
151,704 
290,756 

13,641,413 

15/21 
721 r 767 
178,984 

20,764 

0 

1,934 

0 
923,449 

14,613 
337,304 
351,917 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

319 
13 

68 

13,999,242 
4,232,717 

278,750 
311,300 

0 
57,000 
10,000 

18,889,009 

2,934,600 
1,818,300 

226,100 

23,868,009 

232/6 
10,130,697 

2,771,028 
10,300 

177,400 
111,600 
10,000 

0 
30,000 

278,750 
13,519,775 

0 
0 

327,300 
196,000 
523,300 

14,043,075 

15/9 
699,186 
260,382 

0 

25,000 

2,000 

10,000 
996,568 

22,000 
350,000 
372,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

323 
19 

79 

14,410,526 
3,791,748 

0 
309,300 

0 
57,000 
10,000 

18,578,574 

3,097,900 
2,219,000 

167,100 

24,062,574 

236/5 
10,458,353 

2,500,602 
10,300 

177,400 
111,600 

10,000 

0 
30,000 

0 
13,298,255 

0 
0 

235,000 
144,000 
379,000 

13,677,255 

15/11 
756,687 
181,041 

0 

25,000 

2,000 

10,000 
974,728 

21,900 
335,000 
356,900 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

330 
13 

79 

15,279,000 
4,077,500 
1,575,000 

323,600 
0 

33,500 
0 

21,288,600 

3,097,900 
2,413,600 

174,600 

26,974,700 

243/5 
11,080,512 

2,690,100 
10,800 

185,600 
116,700 

10,500 

0 
31,400 

1,182,000 
15,307,612 

0 
0 

266,800 
150,000 
416,800 

15,724,412 

15/11 
876,979 
220,500 
125,000 

0 

2,100 

0 
1,224,579 

21,900 
335,000 
356,900 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

283 
19 

130 

13,531,243 
2,715,914 

0 
229,300 

0 
2,000 

0 

16,478,457 

3,097,900 
5,213,600 

174,600 

24,964,557 

224/25 
10,472,034 

2,243,070 
10,300 

107,400 
111,600 

0 

0 
0 
0 

12,944,404 

0 
0 

266,800 
150 ,·ooo 
416,800 

13,361,204 

14/14 
829,433 
194,755 

0 

0 

2,000 

0 
1,026,188 

21,900 
335,000 
356,900 

283 
19 

130 

13,531,243 
2, 715,914 

0 
117,100 

0 
2,000 

0 

16,366,257 

3,097,900 
2,413,600 

174,600 

22,052,357 

224/25 
10,472,034 

2,243,070 
3,000 

221500 
91,600 

0 

0 
0 
0 

12,832,204 

0 
0 

266,800 
150,000 
416,800 

13,249,004 

14/14 
829,433 
194,755 

0 

0 

2,000 

0 
1,026,188 

21,900 
335,000 
356,900 



220 - DEP - Branch of Environaental Conservation 

021 
073 

601 
606 

609 
619 

703 

072 
054 
055 

Additional Funds Available 
Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 
Private contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Fisheries and Wildlife 
Personal Services 
Other-Expenses 
Laboratory Fees 
Patrol Boat ct. River, PA 88-63 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
Anadromus Fish conservation 
Commercial Fisheries Research and 

Development 
Fish Restoration 
Wildlife Restoration 
Endan9ered Species Conservation 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 
Private contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

GRANT PAYMER'l'S - OTHER 'l'IIAN '1'0KNS (Recap) 
New Britain Youth Museum 
Northeast Interstate Forest Fire 

Compact 
Legal Services 
Improvements of Services at State 
Parks and Forests 

GRl\R'r P""""""' TO TOIINS (lb!cop) 
Allyn's Brook Park 

EQUIPJ!Eilr ( lb!cop) 
Equipment 

O'l'IIER FUNDim ACTS 
other Ftmding Acts 
Annex Little League Field, SA 88-50 
Various Environmental Programs 
Bridgeport Bd. of Ed., Aquaculture, 

PA 89-388 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

527 t 767 
6,949 

534,716 
1,810,082 

73/75 
3,:216,276 
1,155,584 

0 
2,435 

44,200 
4,418,495 

68,698 

41,147 
1,773,013 

801,287 
16,232 

:2,700,377 

763,696 
1,658 

765,354 
7,884,226 

0 

1,934 
0 

177,400 

0 

259,964 

15,000 
1:29,500 

10,000 

23,490,221 

Eli:ainate A1llbulance Reillburse.ent - (B) The state is 
mandated by Sec. 23-14 CGS to reimburse "Certified Ambulance 
Services" 50% or $50, whichever is less, for calls at State 
Parks. Approximately 25-30 reimbursements are made annually. 
- {G) It is recommended that ambulance payments be 

EstilMted 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

509,100 
15,100 

524,200 
1,892,768 

72/53 
3,169,359 
1,201,307 

2,000 
0 
0 

4,372,666 

72,000 

19,100 
1,620,500 

842,000 
9,000 

2,562,600 

981,900 
15,000 

996,900 
7,932,166 

25,000 

2,000 
30,000 

0 

10,000 

278,750 

0 
0 

0 

23,868,009 

967,000 
7,100 

974,100 
2,305, 728 

72/63 
3,195,486 
1,110,105 

0 
0 
0 

4,305,591 

72,000 

19,100 
1,684,500 

957,400 
8,000 

2, 741,000 

1,017,000 
16,000 

1,033,000 
8,079,591 

25,000 

2,000 
30,000 

0 

10,000 

0 

0 
0 

0 

24,062,574 

Conservation and Development 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

1,026,000 
7,600 

1,033,600 
2,615,079 

72/63 
3,321,509 
1,166,900 

0 
0 

268,000 
4,756,409 

72,000 

19,100 
1,684,500 

957,400 
8,000 

2,741,000 

1,120,800 
17,000 

1,137,800 
8,635,209, 

0 

2,100 
31,400 

0 

0 

1,575,000 

0 
0 

0 

26,974,700 

Govemor's 
Ree0liiii8D.ded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

1,026,000 
7,600 

1,033,600 
2,416,688 

45/91 
2,229,776 

:278,089 
0 
0 
0 

2,507,865 

72,000 

19,100 
1,684,500 

957,400 
8,000 

2,741,000 

3,920,800 
17,000 

3,937,800 
9,186,665 

0 

:2,000 
0 

0 

0 

0 

1,026,000 
7,600 

1,033,600 
2,416,688 

45/91 
2,229,776 

278,089 
0 
0 
0 

2,507,865 

72,000 

19,100 
1,684,500 

957,400 
8,000 

2,741,000 

1,120,800 
17,000 

1,137,800 
6,386,665 

0 

2,000 
0 

0 

0 

0 

00000000000 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

24,964,557 22,052,357 

GOVEBNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Pos. Mount Pos~ Mount 



Conservation·. and Developaent 

eliminated to effect economy, PA 91-369, nAn Act Concerning 
certain Programs and Fees of the Department of Environmental 
Protection and Exempting the Lease of Upper and Lower Slater 
Darn on the Pachaug River in Jewett City from the Statutory 
Requirements Relating to Environmental Impact Evaluations" 
implements this change. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Ambulance Service 

Transfer Positions to Boating Fund - {B) Boating access and 
development program provides public boating access (108 
sites} to the state's lakes, ponds, rivers and the Sound. 
- (G) It is recommended that the costs and staff of the 
boating program be transferred to the Boating Fund to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce Park Brochures - (B) 
- {G) It is recommended that funds for park brochures be 
reduced to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Eliminate Leqal services Indian Affairs - (B} 
- {G) It is recommended that funds for legal services for 
Indians be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Legal Services 

Close Shakespeare, PUtnam Parks and Reduce SUpplies - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that all theatre buildings at 
Shakespeare will be secured and utilities will be shut off 
and site maintenance will be eliminated reducing costs by 
$28,124. In addition it is recommended that Putnam Park be 
closed to vehicle traffic and maintenance be terminated, 
with minimal surveillance provided. Cost savings are 
$87,084. Additional costs are due to reducing park supply 
money. These cuts are to effect economy. 
- (L) Theatre buildings at Shakespeare will be secured and 
utilities will be shut off and site maintenance will be 
eliminated reducing costs by $28,124. In addition it is 
recommended that Putnam Park be closed to vehicle traffic 
and maintenance be terminated, with minimal surveillance 
provided. Cost savings are $87,084. Additional costs are due 
to reducing park supply money. These cuts are to effect 
economy. However, u.s. surgical is providing a private 
contribution of $53,000 for these 2 facilities to maintain 
them for the current season. 

DEP,- Branch of Environmental Con.servation ·- 221 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

10,000 

75,000 
86,780 

161,780 

12,365 

30,000 

LEGISLM.'IVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 -

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

10,000 

75,000 
86,780 

161,780 

12,365 

30,000 

DIFFF.:RERCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



222 - DEP - ·Branch of Envirmmental Conservation 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce HUnting and Fishing Easeaents - (B) Hunting and 
fishing access rights are currently being acquired through 
an easement process. 
- (G) It is recommended that this easement program be 
reduced to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Close Mohawk. Shenipsit and Cockaponset Parks - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that major sections of Mohawk 
Forest, Shenipsit Forest, Mansfield Hollow and Cockaponset 
Forest, including Haddam Meadows and Millers Pond, be closed 
to vehicles, terminate maintenance, and provide minimum 
surveillance only to effect economy. In addition, close 
Pattaconk Reservoir to swimming. 
- (L) Major sections of Mohawk Forest, Shenipsit Forest, 
Mansfield Hollow and Cockaponset Forest will be closed to 
vehicles, terminate maintenance, and provide minimum 
surveillance only to effect economy. In addition, close 
Pattaconk Reservoir to swimming. However, u.s. surgical is 
providing $125,000 to maintain these areas for the current 
season. 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Park SUpplies - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that park supplies including lumber, 
electrical and plumbing, paints, hardware, cleaning 
supplies, tools etc. be reduced to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Horse Patrols at Shore and Special Events - (B) 
(G) It is recommended that horse patrols (4 horses) be 

abandoned and surveillance at shore parks and special events 
be lessened to effect economy. 
- (L) Horse patrols (4 horses) will be abandoned and 
surveillance at shore parks and special events be lessened 
to effect economy. However, U.S. Surgical is providing 
$11,000 to maintain the horse patrols for the current 
season. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

SWitch Ftmding for various conservation Prograas - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for the 2 fish 
hatcheries (19 positions), the pheasant program (1 
position), andromous fisheries (including Atlantic Salmon 

GOVERl!IOR. s 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-10 -$ 
-10 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

AIIOunt 

87,084 
76,456 

163,540 

18,000 

348,331 
348,331 

89,757 

10,795 
10,795 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-10 -$ 
-10 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

conservation and Developaent 

87,084 
76,456 

163,540 

18,000 

348,331 
348,331 

89,757 

10,795 
10,795 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 



Conservation and Development 

restoration project) restoration program {3 positions), and 
wildlife investigations (3 positions), be switched to the 
fees fund. The proposed increase in existing fish and 
wildlife fees and a boating fee increase will pay for the 
change. These changes are being made to effect economy. 
- (L) Funding for the 2 fish hatcheries (19 positions), the 
pheasant program (3 positions), andromous fisheries 
( includir,g Atlantic Salmon restoration project) restoration 
program (3 positions), and wildlife investigations (3 
positions), will be switched to the Conservation Fund. The 
boating fee proposed increase of 25% and the proposed 
increase in existing fish and wildlife fees will pay for the 
change. These changes are being made to effect economy. 
However, legislation needed to enact this change was not 
passed by the General Assembly and the status of these 
programs and positions as of October 1, is tentative. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Reduce Land Use Agreements- (B) The agency leases property, 
buildings, and other facilities for agricultural security 
and recreational purposes. 
- (G) It is recommended that the staff and associated 
expenses used for land use agreements be eliminated to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Land Acquisition Staff for Parks - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that one position be eliminated for 
land acquisition. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Administration of capital Improvements - (B) 
Administer, supervise and direct maintenance and special 
programs for the agency's 725 buildings, 500 miles of roads 
and 200 acres of parking lots and ancillary structures. 
- (G) It is recommended that staff be eliminated to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Land Purchase Staff for Public and Special Acts - (B) 
There are several active acquisition projects which have 
been initiated by legislative action. Staff identifies areas 
for park development. 
- (G) Reduce funding for land purchase staff and expenses to 

DEP - Branch of Environaental conservation - 223 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-26 -$ 
0 

-26 -$ 

26 $ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

1,000,000 
800,000 

1,800,000 

2,800,000 

50,000 
40,000 
90,000 

40,000 

46,530 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

-26 -$ 
0 -

-26 -$ 

26 $ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

1,000,000 
800,000 

1,800,000 

0 

50,000 
40,000 
90,000 

40,000 

46,530 

DIFF&RENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 -$ 2,800,000 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



224 - DEP - Branch of Environmental Conservation Conservation and Development 

effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Staff for Natural Heritage Acquisition - (B) This 
program is the primary acquisition mechanism for parks, 
forests, wildlife and fisheries• management areas, and the 
protection of natural resources. 
- (G) It is recommended that staff and associated funds for 
the Natural Heritage Program be reduced to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Indian Affairs - (B) The Indian Council receives funds for 
necessary expenses. 
- (L) Funds are reduced for travel costs, etc. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

Amount 

50,000 
10,000 
60,000 

40,000 
10,000 
50,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

-1 -$ 
0 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 

-1 -$ 

"""'unt 

50 ,ooo 
lO,OQO 
60,000 

40,000 
10,000 
50,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

AmoWlt 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Other Current Expenses 
Indian Affairs 0 $ 0 0 -$ 7,300 0 -$ 7,300 

State Park Iaproveaents - (B) 
- (L} Funds are reduced for State park maintenance. 

Dam Maintenance - (B) 

other current Expenses 
State Park Improvements 

- (L) Funds are cut for supplies used by 2 full-time and 
part-time staff for dam maintenance. 

Other Current EXpenses 
Dam Maintenance 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 

-44 -$ 2,931,098 -44 -$ 

OTHim SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLM'ION .AFFECTING THE MERCY'S BUOOET 

84,900 0 -$ 84,900 

20,000 0 -$ 20,000 

3,043,298 0 -$ 112,200 

PA 91-335, "An Act Concerning the Regulation of Forest Practices and the Certification of Forest Practitioners" - This 
legislation requires the Department of Environmental Protection to hire 2 Foresters and a Clerk Typist {above the positions 
reflected in the position count) for the various certification requirements, reviewing annual reports and other administrative 
procedures due to the regulation of forest practices and the certification of forest practitioners. Three-quarter year costs 
for the positions, fringe benefitS and associated expenses are approximately $97,000 and full-year costs are estimated at 
$130,000. Based on an estimated 500 practitioners who would need to be certified, approximately $19,000 would be generated 
annually to the Conservation Fund through $30 and $50 fees. Annual revenue of. approximately $34,500 could .be generated for the 
Conservation FUnd through a $1 per acre processing fee for notices of intent to harvest. rri: addition, the increase in State 
expenditures will enable the State to be eligible for Federal matchi_ng furiqs in 't~.E( amOunt of ·approximately $77,050. 

PA 91-378, wAn Act Concerning Hunting" - This legislation will increase costs to the Department for printing, postage, 
training and for an annual public hearing by approximately $2,500 a year. In addition, the DEP will incur costs for the 
posting of signs and boundary surveys at an estimated cost of $50 to $100 and $500 to $2,000 respectively, for each sign and 



______ _,G~vat~d-9ev&>opaent--------------------------------------------------_D~ - ~anch of Environmental Conservation 225 

survey. The DEP is permitted to charge a reasonable fee to cover these costs, thereby increas~ng revenue by~ne---arnouh~--­
expended. 

PA 91-308, "An Act Concerning the Tidal Wetlands Act and the Creation of the Connecticut Miqratocy Bird Conservation Stamp• -
This act establishes a Connecticut Migratory Bird Conservation Stamp Program beginning 7/1/92, and requires anyone age 16 or 
older to buy a bird stamp before hunting or taking waterfowl after that date. Revenue from the stamp, which price can be set 
up to $10 1 will be credited to the Conservation Fund with 50 cents being retained by town clerks. Revenue, in the amount of 
$60,000 to $120,000 1 (dependent up()n stamp cost) is anticipated. Prints will also be sold for $100 and over, potentially 
increasing revenue to the Conservation Fund by as much as a million dollars if 10,000 prints are sold. 

1991 BOND Atn'BORIZATIONS 

Project or Program 

Handicapped access improvements at State-owned recreational areas, 
(Sec. 2{d)(2)), SA 91-7 1 JSS 

Quinebaug Valley Fish Hatchery- Alterations and improvements, 
including increased water quality and new wells, (Sec. 2(d))(4)), 
SA 91-7, JSS 

1991 
Anthorisation 

$ 200,000 

2,000,000 

1991 BOIIID .l\111'HORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Renovations and improvements at the Shakespeare 
Theatre, (Sec. 104), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to New Haven for renovations to the 
West Rock Nature, {Sec. 224), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to Naugatuck for repair and renovation 
to indoor pool, (Sec. 226}, SA 91-7, JSS 

Original 
Anthorization 

$ 5,000,000 

300,000 

750,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 4,145,000 

300,000 

250,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$ 0 

350,000 

Reduced 
AUthorization 

$ 855,000 

0 

500,000 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State FUnds) 

$ 200,000 

2,350,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

0 

0 

500,000 

[1] General Fund revenues in the amount of $6,143,400 are anticipated to be collected by the Division, broken down as 
follows fish and game licenses, $2,300 1 000; parking fees, $1,250 1 000; camping fees, $710,000; sale of wood products, 
$655,000; deer permits, $382,000; and miscellaneous $846,400. 

[21 As of 10/15/91, $2,037,000 in Boating Funds, and $2,190,000 in Conservation Funds are anticipated to be expended by the 
Branch in FY '92. 

[3) Private contributions of $174,600 are anticipated: $150,000 for the Kellogg Conservation Program; $100 for the Woodsy owl 
Program; and $24,500 miscellaneous. 



226 - DEP - Branch of Environmental Quality Conservation and Development 

001 
002 
005 

021 
038 
041 
044 

053 

DEP- BRANCH OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
3102 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund I 1] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated [2] 
Private Contributions [3] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Bureau of Water Management 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Laboratory Fees 
Coginchaug study 
Long Island Sound Research Fund 
Library-Clearing House-Long Island 

Sound 
Long Island sound Assembly, 

PA 89-344 
Equipment 
Soil Conservation Districts 
New England Interstate Water 
Pollution Commission 

Connecticut River Valley Flood 
Commission 

Interstate Sanitation Commission 
Thames River Valley Flood control 

Conunission 
Environmental Review Teams 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Lake Water Analysis 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 
Flood Control - Bridgeport 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Coastal Zone Management 
Special Purpose Office and 
Water Waste Management 

Water Pollution Control-State 
and Interstate 

Underground water Source Protection 
Construction Management Assistance 
Water Quality Enforcement 
Comprehensive Esturine Management 
State Assistance Program 
Lake Water Quality Assessment 
Water Pollution Control - Lake 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

226 
0 

228 
0 

9,315,901 
1,251,266 

289,205 
1,806,226 

0 
344,372 
217,281 

13,224,251 

9,364,525 
20,072,993 
1,234,839 

43,896,608 

89/81 
3,442,188 

479,351 
998,386 
15,049 
84,000 

47,000 

7,204 
86,800 

132,000 

23,387 

37,890 
3,333 

45,162 
102,600 

0 
109,470 

0 
5,613,820 

821,250 

113,634 

790,184 
59,573 

1,071,473 
196,509 

0 
97,051 
52,108 

135 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

216 
3 

215 
12 

8,779,484 
1,071,000 

0 
1,250, 716 

70,000 
347,700 
359,830 

11,878,730 

9,758,100 
15,310,000 

555,000 

37,501,830 

83/83 
3,199,973 

406,000 
535,266 

0 
84,000 

47,300 

0 
0 

132,000 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
102,600 

25,000 
109,830 

75,000 
4,830,069 

735,000 

0 

926,000 
56,000 

1,650,000 
0 

93,000 
50,000 
36,000 
50,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

211 
0 

215 
12 

8,816,884 
929,000 

0 
1,081,016 

70,000 
347 f 700 
254,830 

11,499,430 

9,348,200 
9,050,000 

584,000 

30,481,630 

82/83 
3,459,905 

360,000 
525,476 

0 
84,000 

20,000 

0 
0 

132,000 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
102,600 

0 
79, 830 
75,000 

4,951,911 

979,000 

70,000 

1,000,000 
56,000 

630 ,ooo 
200,000 

0 
84,000 
23,000 
70,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

211 
0 

189 
12 

9 t 527,400 
971 t 700 
185,000 

1,355,700 
73,200 

357,700 
376,500 

12,847,200 

8 f 554' 200 
11,950,000 

640,000 

33,991,400 

82/81 
3,591,754 

374,600 
664,700 

0 
87,900 

49,500 

0 
55,000 

132,000 

24,500 

40,100 
0 

53,800 
107,300 

26,200 
114,900 

78,500 
5,400,754 

800,000 

70,000 

1,000,000 
56 t 000 
35,000 

200,000 
0 

84,000 
0 

70,000 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

153 
0 

311 
12 

7 t 364 t 811 
770 f 856 

0 
891,394 

0 
113,100 

0 

9,140,161 

8,554,200 
15,450,000 

640,000 

33,784,361 

78/98 
3,444,516 

326,869 
515,853 

0 
84,000 

0 

0 
0 
0 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
0 

0 
0 
0 

4,484,338 

800,000 

0 

1,000,000 
56,000 
35,000 

200,000 
70,000 
84,000 

0 
70,000 

193 
0 

271 
12 

8,964,811 
770,856 

0 
826 f 894 

0 
115,100 

0 

10,677,661 

8,554,200 
13,200,000 

640,000 

33,071,861 

78/98 
3,444,516 

326,869 
511,853 

0 
22,500 

1,000 

0 
0 

1,000 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
1,000 

0 
0 
0 

4,421,838 

800' 000 

0 

1 t 000 1 000 
56,000 
35,000 

200,000 
70,000 
84,000 

0 
70,000 



021 
035 

021 
028 
032 

016 

602 
605 

607 

608 
610 

611 

Non-Point Source Reservation 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Air Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Laboratory Fees 
Toxic Air Panel 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Air Pollution Control Program 
Grants 
Radiation Control 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Waste Management 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Laboratory Fees 
Lower connecticut Oil Spill 
Household Hazardous Waste 

Disposal 
Pesticides Disposal and 
Integrated Pest Management 

Equipment 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Delegated Agents 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Solid and Hazardous Waste 

(Inc. Superfund) 
Toxic Substance Research 
Pesticides Enforcement Program 
Hazardous Substance Response 
Underground Storage Tank Program 
Leaking underground Storage Tank 
RITT Grant 
Local Assistance 
Superfund Assistance Program 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN '!'OWNS (Recap) 
Soil Conservation Districts 
New England Interstate Water 
Pollution Commission 

Connecticut River Valley Flood 
Commission 

Interstate Sanitation Commission 
Thames River Valley Flood control 

Commission 
Environmental Review Teams 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

387,116 
3,589,033 

0 
0 

9,202,853 

68/40 
3,051,844 

412,371 
225,153 

6,359 
86,705 

3,782,432 

2,063,887 
86,676 

2,150,563 

1,304,418 
1,234,839 
2, 539,257 
8,472,252 

69/107 
2,821,869 

359' 544 
180' 598 

69,867 

63,510 

109,100 
115,700 

107,811 
3,827,999 

1' 576' 368 
203,861 
110,209 

0 
252,650 
722,591 

0 
0 

759' 250 
3,624,929 

18,768,575 
18,768,575 
26,221,503 

132,000 

23,387 

37' 890 
3,333 

45,162 
102,600 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

0 
3,596,000 

0 
0 

8,426,069 

67/36 
2,960,037 

390,000 
108,423 

12,000 
0 

3,470,460 

2,000,000 
32,000 

2,032,000 

160,000 
555,000 
715,000 

6,217,460 

64/96 
2,619,474 

275,000 
218,787 
70' 500 

64,440 

110,000 
0 

150,000 
3,508,201 

2,495,000 
186,100 
164,000 

0 
200,000 

1,000,000 
50,000 
35,000 

0 
4,130,100 

15,150,000 
15,150,000 
22,788,301 

132,000 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
102,600 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

390,000 
3,502,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
9,453,911 

64/36 
2,833,876 

310,000 
154,300 

12,000 
0 

3,310,176 

2,000,000 
34,000 

2,034,000 

1,580,000 
584,000 

2,164,000 
7,508,176 

63/96 
2,523,103 

259,000 
118,000 
70,500 

36,740 

60,000 
0 

100,000 
3,167,343 

1,700,000 
204,000 
163,200 

0 
170,000 
800,000 

0 
0 

775,000 
3,812,200 

6,470,000 
6,470,000 

13,449,543 

132,000 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
102,600 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

390,000 
2, 705,000 

2,300,000 
2,300,000 

10,405,754 

64/35 
3,175,071 

322' 800 
161,400 

12,600 
55,000 

3,726,871 

2,000,000 
37,000 

2,037,000 

1,730,000 
640,000 

2,370,000 
8,133,871 

63/73 
2,760,575 

274,300 
123,400 

73,700 

67,400 

115,100 
75,000 

156,900 
3,646,375 

1,700,000 
204,000 
163,200 

0 
170,000 
800,000 

0 
0 

775,000 
3,812,200 

7' 920,000 
7,920,000 

15,378,575 

132,000 

24,500 

40,100 
0 

53,800 
107,300 

Governor~s 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

390,000 
2,705,000 

4,050,000 
4,050,000 

11,239,338 

55/52 
2,932,404 

236,332 
125,254 

0 
0 

3,293,990 

2,000,000 
37,000 

2,037,000 

1,730,000 
640,000 

2,370,000 
7,700,990 

20/161 
987,891 
207,655 

95,787 
70,500 

0 

0 
0 

0 
1,361,833 

1,700,000 
204,000 
163,200 
775,000 
170,000 
800,000 

0 
0 
0 

3,812,200 

9,670,000 
9,670,000 

14,844,033 

0 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
0 

390,000 
2,705,000 

4,050,000 
4,050,000 

11,176,838 

55f52 
2,932,404 

236,332 
125,254 

0 
0 

3,293,990 

2,000,000 
37,000 

2,037,000 

1,730,000 
640,000 

2,370,000 
7' 700,990 

60/121 
2,587,891 

207,655 
95,787 
70,500 

0 

0 
0 

0 
2,961,833 

1,700,000 
204,000 
163,200 
775,000 
170,000 
800,000 

0 
0 
0 

3,812,200 

7,420,000 
7,420,000 

14,194,033 

1,000 

23,400 

38,300 
0 

51,400 
1,000 



228 - DEP - Branch of Environmental Quality 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO 'l'Cit4Q'S (Recap) 
701 Lake Water Analysis 
704 Municipal Coastal Area Management 
705 Delegated Agents 
710 Flood Control - Bridgeport 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

arHJm FUNDING ACrS 
other FUnding Acts 

060 Oil Spill Contingency Planning 
and Coordination, PA 90-269 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

0 
109,470 
107,811 

0 

289,205 

o;o 

0 

43,896,608 

Eliminate Environmental Review Teams (ERTS) "TC" - (B) The 
ERT provides technical support to local land use agencies to 
evaluate development proposals. 
- (G) Eliminate the 2 ERTs and support staff. 
- (L) Funding for 2 ERTs and support staff are eliminated in 
order to effect economy; however, minimal funding is 
continued to allow for funding in the future in better 
economic times. The Thomas Commission recommended reducing 
environmental review, however it did not specify the ERT 
program. 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Environmental Review Teams 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Coastal Area ~agement Grants - (B) These funds 
provide state grants-in-aid to coastal municipalities to 
support implementation of the full range of statutory 
municipal coastal management functions including Coastal 
Site Plan Review, Municipal Coastal Programs, Harbor 
Management Plans and Special Coastal Studies and Projects 
such as urban waterfront revitalization studies, public 
access improvement projects and tidal wetland restoration 
projects. These funds also serve as state match to qualify 
for an equal amount of federal Coastal Zone Management grant 
funds from the U.S. Department of Commerce. This federal 
money is used to support state permitting, enforcement, 
planning and technical staff in the Coastal Resources 
Management Division. 
- (G) It is recommended that funds be eliminated for Coastal 
Zone Grants to effect economy. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

25,000 
109,830 
150,000 

75,000 

0 

2/0 

70,000 

37,501,830 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

0 
79,830 

100,000 
75,000 

0 

2/0 

70,000 

30,481,630 

Conservation and Development 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

26' 200 
114,900 
156 t 900 

78,500 

185,000 

2/0 

73,200 

33,991,400 

Goveznor~s 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

o;o 00000000000 

0 0 

33,784,361 33,071,861 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

-1 -$ 

0 -
-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

43,000 

102,600 
145,600 

79,830 

Pos. 

-1 -$ 

0 
-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

43,000 

101,600 
144,600 

79,830 

Pos. 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

1,000 
1,000 

0 



Cbuservatiou m1d DeveiCOI""'mto----------------------------DEIL~BJ:ancch~onfLEnEnvv:ii~rQlllD:elltaLQJMtl.itv- 229 

Eliminate Non-ionizing Radiation Control Program - (B) This 
program assures that microwave transmitters including radio 
and tv transmitters are located and operated safely. 
- (G) Eliminate non-ionizing radiation program to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Transfer Positions to Solid Waste Fund - (B} 
- (G} It is recommended that 4 positions and associated 
other expenses currently used for monitoring of dioxin in 
fish, water and sediments in the vicinity of resources 
recovery facilities be transferred to the Solid Waste Fund 
to effect economy. 
- (L) General Funds are restored for 4 positions currently 
used for monitoring of dioxin in fish, water and sediments 
in the vicinity of resources recovery facilities. However, 
no funds are provided for associated expenses. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Funds for Soil and water Conservation Districts -
(B) Staff at the S regional offices assist municipalities 
and DEP in sediment and erosion control, training programs 
for wetlands agents, lake studies and resolution of 
agriculture caused water pollution, and training in 
conservation practices. State funds support in part 15 
full-time positions. 
- (G) It is recommended that funds which support in part 15 
full-time positions be eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Minimal funding is provided for the Soil and Water 
Conservation Districts to allow for funding in better 
economic times. PA 91-10, JSS makes the program 
discretionary. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Soil Conservation Districts 

Shift Noise Control Program to Towns - (B) The program's 
staff enforces statutes regarding noise pollution and 
responds to noise complaints. 
- (G) It is recommended that noise control responsibility be 
shifted to municipalities to effect economy. PA 91-10, JSS 
implements this change. 
- (L} PA 91-10 JSS, makes the state noise program 
discretionary and allows for the removal of funding and 
positions for the program. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Training For Local Sewer Plant Operators - (B) 
This program provides training for local operators for 
certification assistance to municipal waste water treatment 
facilities, including nitrogen removal process control. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 

-4 -$ 
0 -

-4 -$ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

87,080 

200,000 
50,000 

250,000 

132,000 

110,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. AtnOunt 

-2 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

87,080 

0 
50,000 
50,000 

131,000 

110,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

4 $ 
0 
4 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

200,000 
0 

200,000 

1,000 

0 



230 - DEP - Branch of Environmental Quality 

- (G) Eliminate staff and associated expenses used for 
training local sewer plant operators. 
- {L) Funding for staff and associated expenses used for 
training local sewer plant operators is eliminated in order 
to effect economy; however, funding for 1 employee at a cost 
of approximately $50,500 should be provided through the 
SOlid Waste Fund since efficient waste water treatment has a 
direct impact on the solid waste stream. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

Transfer Positions to Emergency Spill Fund - (B) The 
Emergency Spill Response Fund was established to provide a 
mechanism for funding the clean-up of oil or petroleum or 
chemical liquids when discharged, spilled or seeped into the 
state's \.,.aters. 
- (G) It is recommended that 7 positions be transferred to 
the Spill Fund which presently work on the emergency spill 
program providing emergency response to oil/chemical spills 
and releases, and transfer 7 positions which presently work 
on application registration and enforcement of pesticide 
standards, transfer 17 positions which currently work on 
RCRA Hazardous Waste (control, treatment, storage and 
disposal of hazardous waste), transfer 1 position working on 
the marine terminals program which provides for proper 
design, construction and operation of facilities for bulk 
transport of petroleum products, transfer 2 positions 
working on the site and discovery assessment program of 
historical hazardous waste disposal sites, and transfer 2 
positions working on the cleanup of historical hazardous 
waste disposal sites. The transfer of the positions is to 
effect economy. 
- (L) General Funds are restored for the 36 positions,(minus 
expenses), recommended to be transferred to the Emergency 
Spill Fund to comply with the original intent of the use of 
the Fund. 

Personal Services 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer Cost of Project Review to D.O.T. - (B) This program 
assures that transportation projects conform to air 
pollution requirements. 
- (G) Transfer the cost of transportation project reviews to 
D.O.T. to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate support for Toxic Air Panel - (B) This is a 7 
member panel that provides advice to DEP in the regulation 
of h~zardous air pollutants. 
- (G) It is recommended that funds for the clerical support 
for the Toxic Air Panel be eliminated to effect economy. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

-36 -$ 
0 

-36 -$ 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

75,000 
25,000 

100,000 

1,500,000 
0 

1,500,000 

100,000 
26,880 

126,880 

Conservation and Development 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-2 -$ 
0 

-2 -$ 

0 -$ 
-40 -

0 -$ 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

75,000 
25,000 

100,000 

100,000 
2,250,000 

100,000 

100,000 
26,880 

126,880 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

36 $ 
-40 -

36 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

1,400,000 
2,250 ,ooo 
1,400,000 

0 
0 
0 



ConservatiOn ·and Development 

···············---

- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Air Panel 

Eliminate Pesticide Disposal Program - (B) This is a grant 
program to fund the disposal of unwanted agricultural 
pesticides. 
- (G) Eliminate funds for disposal program to effect 
economy. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Pesticides Disposal 

Eliminate Household Hazardous Waste Days and Staff - (B) 
Provide partial funding to municipalities, regional 
agencies, regional councils of the costs of conducting 
Chemical Disposal Days. 
- (G) It is recommended that the grant program and 
associated staff be eliminated to effect economy. HB 6999 
implements this change. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Current Expenses 

Household Waste 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate The Delegated-'Agents Program- {B) This program 
provides partial funding· of municipal agents (local health 
departments) for conducting environmental complaint 
inspections. 
- {G) It is recommended that state funds be eliminated for 
the delegated agents to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Delegated Agents 

Eliminate Ftmds for L.L Sound Library- (B) The L.I. Sound 
Library will be used to assemble data, scientific papers and 
general information to make'available to water quality 
managers, researchers, and the public. 
- (G) Eliminate funds used for the support of the L.I. Sound 
Library with UConn. 
- (L) Funds used for the· support of the L.I. Sqund Library 
with uconn are reduced in order to effect economy; however, 
minimal funding is provided to allow for future'funding in 
better economic times. 

Other Current Expenses 
L.I. Sound Library/Clearing House 

Eliminate Funds for Oil Spill Contingency Planning and 

~R'S 

Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -
-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$. 

Amount 

12,000 

60,000 

38,000 

36,740 
74,740 

100,000 

20,000 

DEP- Branch-of Environmental Quality- 231 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -
-1 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

12,000 

60,000 

38,000 

36,740 
74,740 

100,000 

19,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

1,000 



232 - DEP - Branch of Environmental Quality 

Coordination - (B) Provides monies for staffing to assist 
municipalities in their preparation for local spill 
contingency planning. 
- {G) It is recommended that funds for contingency planning 
be eliminated since current year funding should be 
sufficient to complete the task. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Laboratory Fees - (B) 

Other Current Expenses 
Lower CT oil Spill 

- (L} FUnds are minimally reduced for lab fees to effect 
economy. 

Other current Expenses 
Laboratory Fees 

L.I. Sound Research (B) Research is conducted on L.I. Sound 
at Avery Point, Groton. 
- (L} Funds are reduced for research to effect economy. 

Other current Expenses 
L.I. sound Research 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 

GOVERJ«)R • S 

Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 70,000 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

-51 -$ 2,868,130 

Conservation and Development 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFEREl!iCE 
Pos • A'IQount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 70,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 4,000 0 -$ 4,000 

0 -$ 61,500 0 -$ 61,500 

-11 -$ 1,330,630 40 $ 1,537,500 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION .AFFEcriNG THE AGENCY • S BUIX.;ET 

PA 91-393, "An Act Concerning Aquifer Protection Mapping" - This legislation increases the amount of funds which the DEP can 
expend on performing or approving level A mapping of aquifer protection areas from $300,000 to $450,000 from the Emergency 
Spill Response Fund. Expenditures of approximately $150,000 are anticipated during FY 1990-91 and expenditures of an 
additional $300,000 in FY 1991-92 for staff, mapping, equipment, technical training contractual agreement with U.S. Geological 
service (USGS), etc. 

PA 91-376, wAn Act Providing Environmental Assistance To Business" - In addition to other requirements, this legislation 
establishes an Office of Business Ombudsman in the DEP. It is anticipated that one staff person and associated expenses will 
be needed to carry out these duties at a cost of approximately fifty thousand dollars. No additional funds are provided for 
these activities. 

PA 91-293, "An Act Concerning Permits For Mixed Municipal Solid Waste Composting Facilities, Assessments Payable By Operators 
Of Resources Recovery Facilities and Mixed MUnicipal Solid Waste Landfills, and Allocations From the Municipal Solid Waste 
Recycling Trust Fund" - Significant fiscal ramifications of this legislation include the elimination of revenue to the 
Municipal Solid Waste Recycling Trust Fund (MSWRTF) from a dollar per ton fee on solid waste. processed at a facility or 
disposed of at a landfill for FY 1992. It is anticipated that there are presently enough funds available for all programs and 
projects funded through the MSWRTF in FY 1991-92. From FY 1992-93 to FY 1993-94, revenue estimated at between $650,000 and 
$1,000,000 would be generated through a 40 cent per ton fee. Up to $600,000 of this revenue can be used and would be needed at 
this time by DEP for administration of the recycling program. Currently 7 staff positions are paid from this fund. 

PA 91-270, "An~ Concerning Enforcement Of the Clean Water Act" - This legislation will require the services of an 
additional employee for 1/4 year at a cost of approximately $10,000 to adopt regulations establishing administrative civil 
penalties for violations of water pollution discharge limits and for failure to submit a timely water discharge monitoring 
report. There is presently no staff available to handle the additional workload. 

PA 91-326, "An Act Concerning Low-Level Radioactive waste Below Regulatory Concern" - In addition to other requirements, this 
legislation would allow the DEP and the Office of Emergency Management to hire staff to carry out the Nuclear Safety Emergency 
Preparedness Program. Funding for this is provided through an assessment on in-state nuclear power generating faciliti$S in 
the State. It is anticipated that DEP would need 2 radiation control physicists and 1 specialist and associated expenses and 
the Office of Emergency Management would need to hire 2 planning or technical analyst at an estimated cost of $240,000. At the 
present time the DEP and Emergency Management do not have the staff to properly run this program. 



PA 91-372, aAn Act Concerning the Administration of the Emergency Spill Response Fund" - This legislation increases from 5% to 
10% but not more than $300,000 a year, the funds from the Emergency Spill Response Fund which DEP can use for recording 
hazardous waste manifest data and for administrative purposes. Currently there are 5 employees and data processing and progcam 
costs paid from this section. The legislation also increase the total funds provided for the expenses of the advisory council 
of the Municipal Solid Waste Recycling Trust Fund (MSWRTF) from $183,000 to $200,000 and increases the annual allocation to 
DEP of not more than $450,000 to $600 1 000 for administration of the recycling program from the MSWRTF. Currently, there are 9 
department Staff members authorized to be paid from this Fund. 

PA 91-254, "An Act Concerning the underground Storage Tank Petroleum Clean-up FUnd" - In addition to making changes in the 
liability of the Underground Storage Tank Petroleum Clean-Up Fund, this legislation changes the percentage allowed the DEP for 
administration of the program from 2% of the fund balance to the greater of 5% of the maximum fund balance in the preceeding 
year or $600,000. Four to five employees are needed to run the program during the initial startup. 

1991 BOND Al1I'HORIZM'IONS 

Project or Program 

Rooster River flood control project, completion of Phase II, in 
Fairfield, (Sec. 2(d)(5)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Mill-Brook-Piper-Brook flood control project in Newington and New 
Britain, including replacement of bridges over Piper Brook, (Sec. 
(2)(d)(6)), SA 91-7, JSS 

For Silver Sands State Park-Landfill closure for development and 
improvements to the park and Great Creek drainage improvements, 
(Sec. 2(d){7)), SA 91-7, JSS 

1991 
AUthorization 

$3,000,000 

815,000 

3,900,000 

1991 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Continuing Statutory Proqram 

Dam repairs including state-owned dams, (Sec. 2(d)(1)), SA 91-7, 
JSS 

Grants-in-aid and low interest revolving loans under the Clean 
Water Fund, (Sec. 16(a)), PA 91-4, JSS 

Grants-in-aid and low interest revolving loans through Revenue 
Bonds of the Clean Water Fund, (Sec. 17(d)), PA 91-4, JSS 

Beach and shore erosion control, watershed protection and flood 
control projects, (Sec. 2{d) (3)), SA 91-7, JSS 

1991 
Authorization 

$2,000,000 

50,000,000 

200,000,000 

1,870,000 

1991 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUC'I'IONS 

Project or Program 

Rooster River Flood Control Project, completion 
Phase II, initiation and construction of Phase III, 
Fairfield, (Sec. 49) 1 SA 91-7, JSS 

Replacement of bridges on Piper Brook, (Sec. 52), SA 
91-7, JSS 

Beach and shore erosion control and watershed 
protection and flood control projects, (Sec. 60), SA 
91-7, JSS 

Planning for landfill closure and for Great Creek 

Original 
AUthorization 

$4,000,000 

1,500,000 

5,000,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$3,006,290 

273,370 

872,690 

Total 
Prior Project Cost 

AUthorization (State Funds) 

$7,000,000 $10,000,000 

3,250,000 4,065,000 

12,800,000 16,700,000 

Total 
Prior Authorization 

Authorization To Date 

$36,495,250 $38,495,250 

345,000,000 395' 000,000 

1001000 t 000 300,000,000 

8,200,000 10,070,000 

Reduced Balance 
AUthorization Remaining 

$993 '710 0 

1,226,630 0 

4,127,310 0 



234- DEP~ Branch of Environmental Quality Conservation and Develo~nt 

drainage improvements, (Sec. 61), SA 91-7, JSS 

GIA/loans to resource recovery authorities for 
planning of facilities in accordance with State 
Solid Waste Mgt Plan, (Sec. 74), SA 91-7, JSS 

Rooster River Flood control project, completion 
Phase II, and construction of Phase III in 
Fairfield, (Sec. 75), SA 91-7, JSS 

GIA;loans to resource recovery authorities for 
planning of facilities in accodance with state solid 
Waste Mgt Plan, (See 90), SA 91-7 1 JSS 

Mill Brook-Piper Brook flood control project in 
Newington and New Britain, (Sec. 105), SA 91-7, JSS 

Repairs and improvements to and analysis of the 
waterflow over the dam at Crystal Lake in 
Middletown, (Sec. 106), SA 91-7, JSS 

Various flood control and shore erosion control 
projects, (Sec. 126), SA 91-7, JSS 

Implementation of the recommendations of the 
analysis of the waterflow over the dam at Crystal 
Lake, (Sec. 127), SA 91-7, JSS 

6,500,000 

2,000,000 

2,500,000 

1,000,000 

2,750,000 

75,000 

1,000,000 

75,000 

3,963,860 2,536,140 0 

82,931 1,917,069 0 

2,500,000 0 0 

82,000 918,000 0 

542,950 2,207,050 0 

22,000 53,000 0 

873,000 127,000 0 

75,000 0 0 

GIA;loans to resource recovery authorities for 
planning of facilities in accordance with State 
Solid waste Mgt Plan, (Sec. 144), SA 91-7, JSS 2,500,000 900,000 1,600,000 250,000 

GIA to Meriden for increasing the holding capacity 
of the Broad Brook Reservoir, (Sec. 145), SA 91-7, 
JSS 

GIA to New Haven for the dredging of and a 
comprehensive ecological plan for Morris Creek, 
{Sec. 146) 1 SA 91-7, JSS 

GIA to New Haven for development of a harbor 
dredging and conservation plan, (Sec. 225) 1 SA 91-7, 
JSS 

1,500,000 1,500,000 

750,000 750,000 

75,000 75,000 

Ol'HER 1991 BOND AUTHORIZATION REVISIONS 

0 

0 

0 

SA 91-7, JSS 1 "An Act Concerning the AUthorization of Bonds of the State for capital Improvements and other PUrposes" 

0 

0 

0 

Section 59: Grant-in-aid to Waterbury for construction of [a] regional solid waste [facility in Waterbury] FACILITIES, OR 
DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF MUNICIPALITY-wcrDE RECYCLING ACTIVITIES, not exceeding $3,000,000. 

section 120: For the containment, removal or mitigation of identified hazardous waste disposal sites, AND FOR GRANTS-IN-AlD 
TO MUNICIPALITIES FOR NEW WATER MAINS TO REPLACE WATER SUPPLIED FROM CONTAMINATED WELLS, not exceeding $10,000,000. 

Section 174: Grant-in-aid to Lisbon for the PURCHASE AND repair of the LOWER Blissville Dam, not exceeding $75,000. 

{1] General Fund revenues in the amount of $2,161,965 are anticipated to be collected by the Division in 1990-91, 
$582,000 from water compliance permits, $100,000 from the sale of sand and gravel, $76,000 from air compliance 
$151,000 from hazardous waste permits, $1,000,000 from penalties and $252,965 from miscellaneous sources. 

including 
permits, 

{2] As of 10/1/91, $4,500,000 from the Emergency Spill Response Fund, $1,500,000 from the Clean Water Fund, $1,530,000 from 
the Environmental Quality Fund, $1 1 300,000 from the Solid Waste Fund, $9,700,000 from the Low Level Radioactive Waste Fund, 
$12,500,000 from the Underground storage Tank Fund, and $3,300,000 from the Municipal Solid Waste Recycling Trust Fund are 
anticipa.tE>d to be expended by the Branch in FY 92. 

[3] Private contributions of $640,000 are anticipated from the Department's Inspection and Maintenance Program. 



----------------~-------------

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY [1] 
3190 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
·Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 2 

OP&RATING BtiDGET 
001 Personal Services 53,627 
002 Other Expenses 17,620 

Agency Total - General Fund 71,247 

Agency Grand Total [21 71,247 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Representing Environmentalists' 

Concerns 2/0 
Personal Services 53,627 
Other Expenses 17,620 

Total - General Fund 71,247 

Agency Grand Total [2] 71,247 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 

Reduce Funds for Paid Interns- (B) {2] 
- (G) It is recommended that funds for paid interns be 
reduced to effect economy, leaving approximately $6,000 for 
this purpose. 
- (L) All funds for paid interns are eliminated to effect 
economy. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

2 2 2 

59,822 55,102 68,300 
16,828 16,228 17,100 

76,650 71,330 85,400 

76,650 71,330 85,400 

2/0 2/0 2/0 
59,822 55,102 68,300 
16,828 16,228 17,100 
76,650 71,330 85,400 

76,650 71,330 85,400 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

2 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 -$ 

2 $ 

74,526 

5,025 

0 
4,968 
4,968 

74,583 

2 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

2 $ 

74,526 

5,025 

6,000 
4,968 

10,968 

68,583 

1991-92 1991-92 

2 2 

63,323 57,323 
11,260 11,260 

74,583 68f583 

74,583 68,583 

2/0 2/0 
63,323 57,323 
11,260 11,260 
74,583 68,583 

74,583 68,583 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

0 

0 

6,000 
0 

6,000 

[1] Under the provisions of PA 77-614, this Council has been assigned to the Department of Environmental Protection for 
administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 

[2] The amount appropriated, by account, for the Council on Environmental Quality should have been $63,323 for Personal 
Services and $5,260 for Other Expenses. The additional $6,000 cut for interns was inadvertently removed from the wrong account 
in the budget bill. An FAC transfer will be used to correct the problem. 



236 - connecticut River Gateway commission 

OPERM'llfG BUDGET 

CONNECTICUT RIVER GATEWAY COMMISSION 
3191 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

Conservation and Development 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

Other Funding Acts 0 12,125 12,125 0 0 0 
Ct. River Gateway Commission 12,125 0 0 14,000 0 0 

Agency Total - General FUnd 12,125 12,125 12,125 14,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 12,125 12,125 12,125 14,000 0 0 

BUDGET BY PBOGR1\M 
Preserving Scenic Quality of the 

River o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
060 Ct. River Gateway Commission 12,125 

Total - General Fund 12,125 

OTHER FUND!E ACTS 
060 Connecticut River Gateway Commission 

PA 90-341 0 

Agency Grand Total 12,125 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Eliminate Gateway Coaaission - (B) To preserve and enhance 
the natural scenic attractions or the lower CT River Valley. 
- (G) Eliminate state funds for the Connecticut River 
Gateway Commission which membership is comprised of eight 
towns to effect economy. PA 91-369, 11An Act Concerning 
Certain Programs and Fees of the Department of Environmental 
Protection and Exempting the Lease of Upper and Lower Slater 
Dam on the Pachaug River in Jewett City from the Statutory 
Requirements Relating to Environmental Impact Evaluations", 
implements this change. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
CT'River Gateway Commission 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

0 
0 

12,125 

12,125 

GOVERNOR'S 

Pos. 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 14,000 0 
0 14,000 0 

12,125 0 0 

12,125 14,000 0 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFEREl'lCE 

Pos. Pos. Amount 

12,125 0 $ 12,125 0 

12,125 0 -$ 12,125 0 $ 

0 0 $ 0 0 $ 

{1] On July 1, 1979 under provisions of PA 79-560, the Connecticut River Gateway Commission, which was part of the Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP) was placed within DEP for administrative purposes only. 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



.. --------------------------------------

COUNCIL ON SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION 
3192 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMMtY 

OPERM'ING BUDGET 
Director-Soil Conservation 42,839 46,200 46,200 48,300 4,900 4,900 

Agency Total - General Fund 42,839 46,200 46,200 48,300 4,900 4,900 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal COntributions 6,461 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 49,300 46,200 146,200 148,300 4,900 4,900 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Director-Soil Conservation 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 o;o o;o 

011 Director-Soil Conservation 42,839 46,200 46,200 48,300 4,900 4,900 
Total - General Fund 42,839 46,200 46,200 48,300 4,900 4,900 
Additional FUnds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 6,461 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 6,461 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 
Total -·All Funds 49,300 46,200 146,200 148,300 4,900 4,900 

Agency Grand Total 49,300 46,200 146,200 148,300 4.900 4,900 

GOVERNOR"S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. llm<>unt Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 1 $ 46,200 1 $ 46,200 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Other current Expenses 0 $ 2' 100 0 $ 2,100 0 $ 0 

Eliminate Director of Soil and Water Conservation - (B) 
Provide close coordination of the activities of the eight 
soil and water districts and related state and federal 
ag:encies in regard to soil and water conservation. 
- (G) Funding is not recommended for the Director of soil 
and Water Conservation to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other current Expenses 
Director-Soil Conservation -1 -$ 43,400 -1 -$ 43,400 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 4,900 0 $ 4,900 0 $ 0 



238 - Emegency Response Comadssion Conservation and Develo~t 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE COMMISSION 
3193 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 199Q-91 

POSITION StlfilmRY 
Permanent Full-Time 1 2 

OPERA!l'Im BUDGET 
Emergency Response Commission 99,121 90,000 

Agency Total - General Fund 99,121 90,000 

Agency Grand Total 99,121 90,000 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
State Emergency Response commission 1/0 2/0 

011 Emergency Response Commission 99,121 90,000 
Total - General Fund 99,121 90,000 

Agency Grand Total 99,121 90,000 

GOVERNOR'S 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

2 

87,500 

87,500 

87,500 

2/0 
87,500 
87,500 

87,500 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

2 

94,100 

94,100 

94,100 

2/0 
94,100 
94-,100 

94,100 

LEGISLM'l:VE 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

2 2 

79,700 74,400 

79,700 74,400 

79,700 74,400 

2/0 2/0 
79,700 74,400 
79,700 74,400 

79,700 74,400 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

199D-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - {B) 
Other CUrrent Expenses 

Reduce Education and Training - {B) 
- {G) Funds are recommended to be reduced for instructor 
training {$2,400), eliminated for the annual Emergency 
Planning Conference, ($5,400) and for inflation ($4,000). 
- (L) Funds are eliminated for hazardous materials responder 
training ($6,300), the annual Emergency Planning Conference 
($5,400), additional training and education funds ($1,400) 
and for inflation ($4,000) to effect economy. 

Other Current Expenses 
Emergency Response Commission 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

2 $ 87,500 

0 $ 4,000 

0 -$ 11,800 

2 $ 79,700 

2 $ 87,500 0 0 

0 $ 4,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 17,100 0 -$ 5,300 

2 $ 74,400 0 -$ 5,300 

[1] Under provisions of PA 88-246, which established the Commission, the commission was placed under the Department of 
Environmental Protection for administrative purposes only. 



Conservation and Development Connecticut Historical Commission - 239 

~OlllNECTICUTIDSTORTCAL--cOMMISSION~-- --------·---·-----·------

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION stJHMMtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 19 
Others Equated to Full-Time 5 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 4 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 697,104 
002 Other Expenses 151,298 
005 Equipment 800 

Agency Total - General Fund [1) 849,202 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 406,421 
Private contributions 7,913 

Agency Grand Total 1,263,536 

BUDGET BY PitOGRl\M 
Historic Preservation 19/4 

Personal Services 697,104 
Other Expenses 151,298 
Equipment 800 

Total - General Fund 849,202 
Federal Contributions 
Historic Preservation-Grant 

In-Aid 406,421 
Total - Federal Contribution 406,421 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 7,913 
Total Additional Funds Available 7,913 
Total - All Funds 1,263, 536 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

EQUIP.MENT- (Recap) 
Equipment 800 

Agency Grand Total 1T263,536 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Data Processing Services - (B) DP services provide 
efficient and effective management of the business office 

3400 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

17 19 17 15 15 
5 5 5 5 5 

4 4 4 4 4 

684,802 726,252 796,115 739,310 726,668 
150,353 150,353 158,880 91,900 91,900 

1,600 0 1,520 0 0 

836,755 876,605 956,515 831,210 818,568 

396,526 395,539 386,002 386,002 386,002 
7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 

1,240,281 1,279,144 1,349,517 1,224,212 1,211,570 

17/4 19/4 17/4 15/4 15/4 
699,876 726,252 796,115 7501715 738,073 
150 1 353 150,353 158,880 91,900 91,900 

1,600 0 1,520 0 0 
851,829 876,605 956,515 842,615 829,973 

396,526 395,539 386,002 386,002 386,002 
396,526 395,539 386,002 386,002 386,002 

7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 
7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 

1,255,355 1,279,144 1,349,517 1,235,617 1,222,975 

-15,074 0 0 -11,405 -11,405 

1,600 0 1,520 0 0 

1,240,281 1,279,144 1,349,517 1T224,212 1,211,570 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERERCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. 

17 $ 861,272 17 

0 $ 100,041 0 
0 8,447 0 
0 - 100 0 
0 $ 108,388 0 

Amount 

$ 861,272 

$ 100,041 
8,447 

100 
$ 108,388 

Pos. Amount 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 



240 - Connecticut Historical Commission 

financial accounts and provide for the maintenance and 
storage of data necessary for reducing the response time for 
the review and comment on projects. 
- (G) Funds are recommended to be eliminated for data 
processing to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Secretaries - (B) 
- (G) Two Secretaries are recommended to be eliminated 
increasing the Commission's response time on state and 
federal development projects to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflation Growth - (B) 
- (G) All inflation is recommended to be eliminated to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliadnate Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) All replacement equipment is recommended to be 
eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- tG) Funds are recommended to be reduced for unspecified 
miscellaneous Personal services items ($6,000) as well as 
administrative and support staff ($15 1150) non full-time to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

·.t 
Reduce. ritb.er Expenses - (B) 
- (G) FUnds are· recommended to be reduced for basically 
every Other Expense account to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate One Part-Time Guide at Old Newgate Prison - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funds be eliminated for one 
part-time guide position at Old Newgate Prison reducing 
tours at this National Historic Landmark to effect economy. 
- (L) Saine as Governor 

Conservation and Development 

GOVEllNOR 'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos4 Amount Pos8 Amount Pos 4 Amount 

0 -$ 24,955 0 -$ 24,955 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 52,495 -2 -$ 52,495 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 8,447 0 -$ 8,447 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,500 0 -$ 1,500 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 21,150 0 -$ 21,150 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 25,498 0 -$ 25,498 0 $ 0 



------Gonse~ation .apd Developmenc>-----------------------------------------------------------~C~o~nn~ec~t=1~·cu~t~H~1=·s~t~o~r~1~·c~a~l~C~O~mm1~=·s~s:1~·o~n~-=-2:4:1:_ ____ __ 

---------~c---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Personal Services 

Eliminate Museum Guides - (B) 
- {L} Funds are eliminated for the backup guide at the 
Sloane-Stanley Museum and a guide position at the Henry 
Whitfield Museum used for ground maintenance to effect 
economy. These are both part-time positions. 

Personal Services 

PUblictprivate Sponsorship - (B) 
- {L) The Subcommittee on ConserVation and Development 
recommends that the Ristorical Commission research the 
possibility of setting up a fund or funds for private and 
corporate contributions or sponsorships to both run and 
maintain the Commission's 7 historic properties. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GCJVE1tNORfS 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 4,405 

0 $ 0 

15 $ 831,210 

LEGISLA:l'J:VE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 4,405 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 12,642 0 -$ 12,642 

15 $ 818,568 0 -$ 12,642 

[11 It is estimated that the Historical Commission will generate approximately $89,191 in General Fund revenue in FY '91-'92, 
primarily from admission fees and the sale of merchandise at its historic sites. 



242 - Deparbaent of Economic DevelopJ~tent conservation and Development 

001 
002 
005 

021 

011 
012 
025 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
3500 

POSITION Sl.HVlRY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATJB3 BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions [1] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P.ROGRAM 
Management Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Small Business Innovative 

Research 
Total - General Fund 

Business Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Employee Plant Purchase Fund 

Total - General Fund 

Marketing and Tourism 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Promotion of Connecticut 
Business and Tourism Attraction 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Business Recruitment 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Advanced Technology Center 
UCONN Educational Properties, Inc. 
CT Plan Research 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Fiberoptics/Photonics Research 

Total - General Fund 

International 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

75 

2 

3,134,400 
3,002,945 

942 
167,463 

0 
620,716 

6,926,466 

102,093 

7,028,559 

16/0 
608,497 

1,084,398 
942 

419,716 
2,113,553 

11/0 
588,087 

48,483 
2,500 

639,070 

16/0 
557,785 

1,359,843 

200,000 
2,117,628 

1,285 
1,285 

2,118,913 

2/0 
106,516 

3,195 
0 
0 

9,963 

0 
119,674 

5/0 
341,147 
451,919 
793,066 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

74 

5 

3,029,300 
3,536,948 

0 
243,000 

50,000 
760,000 

7,619,248 

1,600 

7,620,848 

15/0 
671,180 

1,319,888 
.0 

425,000 
2,416,068 

12/0 
483 t 262 

77,138 
25,000 

585,400 

15/0 
623,804 

1,446,377 

200,000 
2,270,181 

1,600 
1,600 

2,271, 781 

2/0 
88,045 

8,681 
0 
0 

13,000 

25,000 
134,726 

5/0 
197,870 
526,522 
724,392 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

70 

2 

2,918,400 
3,271,755 

0 
239,749 

50;000 
698 ,ooo-

7,177,904 

1,600 

7,179,504 

15/0 
629,080 

1,342,719 
0 

385,000 
2,356,799 

10/0 
458,262 

58,654 
23,679 

540,595 

14/0 
583,804 

1,246,566 

188,000 
2,018/370 

1/600 
1,600 

2,019,970 

1/0 
88,045 

7,675 
0 
0 

12,320 

25,000 
133,040 

5/0 
182,870 
495,258 
678,128 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

70 

2 

3,543,261 
3,597,834 

0 
244,400 

0 
220,000 

7,605,495 

436,715 

8,042,210 

15/0 
650,210 

1,345,852 
0 

0 
1,996,062 

11/0 
487,135 

70,115 
24,600 

581,850 

14/0 
596,493 

1,487,908 

200,000 
2,284,401 

1,450 
1,450 

2,285,851 

1/0 
67,005 

9,074 
0 
0 

12,800 

0 
88,879 

5/0 
206,722 
540,252 
746,974 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

70 

2 

3,024,652 
4,291,388 

0 
2,538,497 

0 
591,595 

10,446,132 

436,715 

10,882,847 

15/0 
671,283 

1,338,530 
0 

385,000 
2,394,813 

11/0 
513,694 

70,115 
23,677 

607,486 

14/0 
617,799 

2,188,784 

188,000 
2,994,583 

1,450 
1,450 

2,996,033 

a;o 
363,461 
102,885 

2,000,000 
298,750 
12,320 

0 
2,777,416 

5/0 
212,759 
540,252 
753,011 

70 

2 

3,024,652 
3,312,388 

0 
1,469,747 

0 
413,000 

8,219,787 

436,715 

8,656,502 

15/0 
671,283 

1,318,530 
0 

220,000 
2,209,813 

ll/0 
5131694 

70,115 
23,677 

607,486 

14/0 
617,799 

1,229,784 

188,000 
2,035,583 

1,450 
1,450 

2,037,033 

a;o 
363,461 
102,885 

1,000,000 
298,750 
12,320 

5/0 
212,759 
540,252 
753,011 



conservation·and Development Department of Economic Developaent - 243 

-----------.,duac-l----------Esti-mated---A:gency-·-----{i()vernor-'-so----------

022 
028 

601 
602 
604 

605 

607 
608 
609 

060 

Policy Planning and Re~earch 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments --- Other Than Towns 

Total --- General Fund 

community and Business Assistance 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Manufacturing Task Force 
CT Science Park 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Technical Assistance Grants 
Regional Art Center 
Ameri~an Indian Arch. Inst. 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total --- All Funds 

Small Business 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Small Business Development Center 

Total --- General Fund 

Less: Turnover --- Personal Services 

GRANT P.MMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
Small Business Development Center 
Technical Assistance Grants 

Promotion of Connecticut 
Business and Tourism Attraction 

Small Business Innovative 
Research 

Regional Art center 
FiberopticsjPhotonics Research 
American Indian Arch. Inst. 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
other FUnding Acts 
Set-Aside Program, PA 90-253 

Agency Grand Total 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

9/0 
324,944 

8,993 

333,937 

11/1 
449,798 

31,798 
0 

155,000 

0 
0 
0 

636,596 

100,808 
100,808 
737,404 

5/1 
157,626 
14,316 

1, 000 
172,942 

0 

1,000 
0 

200,000 

419,716 
0 
0 
0 

942 

0 

7,028,559 

9/3 
388,060 
108' 360 

496,420 

11/1 
451,904 

31,590 
50,000 

155,000 

15,000 
25,000 
65,000 

793' 494 

0 
0 

793,494 

5/1 
208,175 
18,392 

5,000 
231,567 

-83,000 

5,000 
15,000 

200,000 

425,000 
25,000 
25,000 
65,000 

0 

50,000 

9/0 
357,160 

86,033 

443,193 

11/1 
421,904 
18,803 
48,750 

155,000 

5,000 
25,000 
65,000 

739,457 

0 
0 

739,457 

5/1 
197,275 
16,047 

5,000 
218,322 

0 

5,000 
5,000 

188,000 

385,000 
25,000 
25,000 
65,000 

0 

50,000 

8/0 
851,689 
102,885 

954,574 

11/1 
460,493 

22,520 
52,000 

155,000 

15,000 
0 
0 

705,013 

435,265 
435,265 

1,140,278 

5/1 
223,514 
19,228 

5,000 
247,742 

0 

5,000 
15,000 

200,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

7,620,848 7,179,504 8,042,210 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1/0 
71,826 

9,074 

80,900 

11/1 
472,452 

22,520 
48,750 

155,000 

13,595 
0 
0 

712,317 

435,265 
435,265 

1,147,582 

5/1 
233,754 
19,228 

5,000 
257,982 

---132,376 

5,000 
13,595 

188,000 

385,000 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

10,882,847 

1/0 
71,826 

9,074 

80,900 

11/1 
472,452 

22,520 
0 

135,000 

0 
0 
0 

629,972 

435,265 
435,265 

1,065,237 

5/1 
233,754 
19,228 

5,000 
257,982 

-132,376 

5,000 
0 

188,000 

220,000 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

8,656,502 

DIFFKRENCE 

Pos. 1\mount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 70 $ 7,201,929 70 $ 7,201,929 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes -(B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 90,819 0 $ 90,819 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 319,634 0 319,634 0 0 
Other Current Expenses 0 - 50,000 0 - 50,000 0 0 



244 - Department of Economic Development 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Dispose of Mini Computer System "TC" - (B) 
- (G) Expedite the disposal of the IBM system 36 mini 
computer to maximize recovery. Use the sales proceeds to 
support/upgrade and maintenance of equipment, application of 
development, and training activities. Anticipated revenue is 
approximately $5,000. 

Reduce Small Business Innovative Research Grants - (B) SBIR 
works in conjunction with the Federal Small Business 
Innovation Research program which allocates a portion of 
various federal agencies' research budgets to small 
businesses. The state grants are to help businesses continue 
innovative research that has a potential for commercial 
applications. 
- (L) Reduce funds for this grant program from $385,000 to 
$220,000 to effect economy. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Small Business Innovative Research 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Instate)Uut-of-State Travel - (B) Many agency 
activities including the agency's overseas operations 
require employee travel. 
- (L) Reduce travel by agency personnel to effect economy. 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Technical Assistance Grants - (B) This grant 
provides resources to assist a community or organization 
with problems as they impact business. Funding is provided 
for items such as studies for alternatives to relocation, 
marketing studies, etc. 
- (L) Eliminate funds for technical assistance grants to 
effect economy. Grants in increments of approximately $1,500 
are currently given out. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Technical Assistance Grants 

Reduce conference Participation - (B) Members of New England 
States Governors' Conference contribute to the rental and 
staffing of a New York City office for travel/tourism. 
- (L) Eliminate funds for N.E. Governors' Conference since 
the Governor has dropped the State's membership. 

Other Expenses 

Funding Manufacturing Task Force - (B) 
- (L) Eliminate funds for the Manufacturing Task Force to 
effect economy. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

115,000 
245,453 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

Conservation and Development 

LEGISLM.'IVE 
POS- Amount 

0 -
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

115,000 
245,453 

165,000 
165,000 

20,000 

13,595 

42,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 

165,000 
165,000 

20,000 

13,595 

42,000 



Conservation and 

other current Expenses 
Manufacturing Task Force 

Eliminate FUnds for Columbus Day Celebration - (B) 
- (L) FUnds are eliminated for administrative and 
coordination costs for the State's participation in the 
1992, SOOth Columbus Day celebration. The funds had been 
used for a consultant. 

other Expenses 

Reduce Funds for Science Park - (B) 
- (L) Reduce administrative support for Science Park, Yale 
to effect economy. 

Other current Expenses 
CT Science Park 

Reduce Big E Support - (B) 
- (L) Eliminate funds used for the building manager, 
secretary, utility service, and telephone service to effect 
economy. 

other Expenses 

Provide FUnds for Advanced Technology Center Program - (B) 
- (G) Funds are recommended to establish two Technology 
Centers in the area of neuroscience and biotechnology and 
for precision manufacturing sciences to foster research and 
technology. Funding commitments by the State will be used as 
seed money to establish and develop the centers to the point 
where industry, federal and private sources will provide 
primary support. The University of Connecticut will 
establish the Advanced Technology Center for Precision 
Manufacturing to train Connecticut industry and explore 
advancements in microprecision design. Yale University will 
establish a Center for Theoretical and Applied 
Neurotechnology which will involve industry oriented 
research ·and training in molecular neuropharmacology, 
computational neuroscience and artificial neural networks. 
- (L) Reduced funds are provided to establish two Technology 
Centers, to startup in 1992, in the area of neuroscience and 
biotechnology and for precision manufacturing sciences to 
foster research and technology. FUnding commitments by the 
State will be used as seed money to establish and develop 
the centers to the point where industry, federal and private 
sources will provide primary support. The University of 
Connecticut will establish the Advanced Technology Center 
for Precision Manufacturing to train Connecticut industry 
and explore advancements in microprecision design. Yale 
University will establish a center for Theoretical and 
Applied Neurotechnology which will involve industry oriented 
research and training in molecular neuropharmacology, 
computational neuroscience and artificial neural networks. 
PA 91-388, "An Act Concerning Advanced Technology Centers 
and Funds for the University of Connecticut Educational 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Department of Economic Development 245 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amonnt 

0 0 -$ 48,750 0 -$ 48' 750 

0 0 -$ 90,000 0 -$ 90,000 

0 0 -$ 20,000 0 -$ 20,000 

0 0 -$ 27,000 0 -$ 27,000 



246 - Department of Economic Development Conservation and Development 

Properties, Inc.", implements the Advanced Technology Center 
program and SA 91-41, "An Act Concerning Authorization of 
Bonds of the State for Capital Improvements and Other 
Purposes", authorizes $3.37 million in G.O. Bonds for the 
program. 

Other Current Expenses 

GOV'EROOR' S 

Pos. Amotmt 
LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos~ Amount 

Advanced Technology Center 0 $ 2,000,000 0 $ 1,000,000 0 -$ 1,000,000 

Increase FUnds for Tourism Promotion - (B) 

- (G) Funds are recommended to increase tourism promotion in 
Connecticut. 
- (L) The increased funding for tourism is no longer 
necessary, since the legislation which eliminated the 
dedication of the room occupancy tax to tourism districts 
will not be enacted. 

other Expenses 0 $ 700,000 0 $ 0 0 -$ 700,000 

Transfer and Increase FUnds for University of Connecticut 
Universal Properties, Inc. (UCEPI) - (B) 
- (G) Funds are recommended to be increased by $100,000 and 
transferred from the University of Connecticut to the 
Department to centralize the high tech incubator program 
tvi thin the agency. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
UCONN Educational Properties, Inc. 

Promotion and Advertising (B) 

- (L) Funds are red~tced for various consultant contracts for 
promotional and advertising activities. The DED budget 
contained over $800,000 for this purpose. 

0 $ 298,750 0 $ 298,750 0 $ 0 

other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 100,000 0 -$ 100,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 70 $ 10,446,132 70 $ 8,219,787 0 -$ 2,226,345 

OTHER SIGNIFIOaN'l' 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-340, "An Act concerning Establishment of Defense Diversification Initiativesn - This legislation establishes an Office 
9f Defense Diversification within the Department of Economic Development whose administrative expenses will be paid through 
bond proceeds. It is estimated that DED will require $75,000 for Personal Services and associated other expense costs. The 
legislation limits the annual administrative expenses to 1 1/2 percent of the total amount authorized for the Manufacturing 
Assistance Program ($50 million) or $750,000. 

1991 BOND Al1l'HORIZATIONS 

Project or Program 

Financial assistance for development of advanced technology 
centers, (Sec. 23(b)(1)), SA 91-7, JSS 

1991 
Authorization 

$3,370,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 0 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$3,370,000 



Grants to public institutions of higher education for high 
technology projects and programs, (Sec. 23(b)(2)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grants for instruction and research in academic fields for public 
and independent colleges and universities, (Sec. 23{b)(3)), SA 
91-7, JSS 

Natching funds for cooperative high technology research and 
development within Connecticut, (Sec. 23(b){4)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grants-in-aid to New Haven for a study of or acquisition of real 
property or an option to purchase real property for retail mall 
development, (Sec. 23(b){5}), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grants-in-aid to New Haven for a public safety study related to 
the 1994 World Cup Soccer Tournament, (Sec. 23(b)(6)), SA 91-7, 
JSS 

Continuing Statutory Program 

Urban Action Grants-Economic Development Projects, (Sec. 6(b)(1)), PA 
91-4, JSS 

Connecticut Growth Fund, (Sec. 18{i)), PA 91-4, JSS 

Comprehensive Business AssistanCe Loan Fund, (Sec. 19{i)), PA 91-4 1 

JSS 

Connecticut Innovations, Incorporated 
Royalty financing for start-up costs and product development costs of 
high technology products and procedures in the state, (Sec. 20), PA 
91-4, JSS 

Lo.ans for the development and marketing of products in the high 
technology field within the state, (Sec. 21 (i)), PA 91-4, JSS 

Economic Development Assistance, {Sec. 22(a)), PA 91-4, JSS 

Defense Diversification (Economic Development Assistance) Sec. 5{a), 
PA 31-341 

ct. Economic stablization Fund, PA 91-319 

Ct. Development authority 
Environmental Assistance to Business, Sec. 8 (a), PA 91-376 

1,000,000 11,500,000 

1,000,000 2,792,000 

1,000,000 9,000,000 

500,000 0 

200,000 0 

1991 Prior 
Authorization Authorization 

$7 '700 ,000 $9,800,0.00 

18,000,000 30,000,000 

7,000,000 19,850,000 

5,000,000 28,250,000 

5,000,000 14,500,000 

20,000,000 40,000,000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 

50,000,000 0 

10,000,000 0 

1991 BOND Ain'HORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Grant-in-aid to Bridgeport for acquisition, site 
preparation and renovation of theatres in 
Bridgeport, (Sec. 122), SA 91-7 JSS 

Grant-in-aid to Bridgeport for the restoration of a 
carousel, {Sec. 148), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to Bridgeport for the Office of 
Development Administration for a feasibility study 
of waterfront development, {Sec. 149), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to Bloomfield Farm Implement Museum for 
improvements, (Sec. 175), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to Canterbury for property acquisition 
for a new town hall, {Sec. 176), SA 91-7, JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

$1,500,000 

125,000 

50,000 

100,000 

100,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$1,000,000 

125,000 

50,000 

100,000 

100,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$500,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12,500,000 

3,792,000 

10,000,000 

500,000 

200,000 

Total 
AUthorization 

To Date 

$17,500,000 

48,000,000 

26,850,000 

33,250,000 

19,500,000 

60,000,000 

20,000,000 

50,000,000 

10,000,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$500,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Grant-in-aid to Bridgeport for cons+ :~uction of a 
garage at Renaissance Center, (Sec. 177), SA 91-7, 
JSS 

Grant-in-aid to the Ellsworth Memorial Association, 
Inc. for development of riverfront property in 
Windsor, (Sec. 181), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to Bantam for restoration of the 
borough hall, (Sec. 227), SA 91-7, JSS 

Grant-in-aid to New Haven for improvement and 
expansion of the Long Wharf Visitors and Information 
Center, (Sec. 229), SA 91-7, JSS 

1,700,000 1,700,000 

250,000 250 ,ooo 

300,000 300,000 

300,000 200,000 

OTHER 1991 BOND Al11'HORIZATION REVISIONS 

Conservation and Development 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

100,000 100,000 

SA 91-7, JSS, "An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for capital Illlprovements and other Purposes" 

Sec. 121: Planning [and} design, AND LAND ACQUISITION FOR [of) the Harbor Pointe Development project, not exceeding 
{$3,000,000] $6,000,000. 

Sec. 228: Grant-in-aid to tl ~ Boston Post Road stage Company for repair and resotration of its LEASED facility, not exceeding 
$60,000. 

Sec. 230: Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for a vocational training CENTER for project MORE, not exceeding 
$400,000. 

Sec. 231: Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Derby for (1) RENOVATIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE Veteran's Memorial, not 
exceeding $200,000. 

[1) Private contributions in the amount of $436,715 are anticipated 
the Naugatuck Valley Fund; ($282,265), exhibitors at the Eastern 
recycling ($50,000). 

to be received in fiscal year 1991-92 from 
States Exposition ($1,450), COMPETE ($103,000), and DEP 



001 
002 
005 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 
3601 

POSITION ~y 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERM'ING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equiprilent 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P.ROGR1\M 
Management & Support Services 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General FUnd 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Experimentation with Insects of Man 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Payments to Agricultural 

Experiment stations 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Research in Plant & Soil Science 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Cooperative Forestry Research 
Payments to Agricultural 

Experiment Stations 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

Technical Examination of Cbnsumables 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

95 
0 

22 
0 

3, 7731724 
471,523 

2,000 

4,247,247 

949,869 
0 

114,379 

5,311,495 

11/0 
403,052 
338,940 
741,992 

5,230 
747,222 

7/0 
248,456 

8,567 
257,023 

26,648 
26,648 

8,038 
291,709 

59/22 
2,502,697 

831803 
0 

2,586,500 

167,198 

5451967 
7131165 

1011111 
1011111 

31400,776 

18/0 
619,519 

40,213 
2,000 

661,732 

0 
0 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

93 
2 

23 
5 

31861,487 
498,735 

2,000 

817,110 
36,000 
54,000 

5,269,332 

11/0 
3961071 
3361335 
732,406 

0 
7321406 

7/0 
2921210 

81400 
300,610 

21,464 
21,464 

0 
322,074 

57/22 
2,641,093 

108,000 
2,000 

2,751,093 

141,086 

591,910 
732,996 

54,000 
54,000 

3,538,089 

18/1 
740,113 
46,000 

0 
786,113 

36,000 
36,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

93 
2 

23 
5 

318201325 
442 t 585 

0 

4,262,910 

817,110 
36,000 
541000 

5,170,020 

11/0 
396,071 
290,185 
686,256 

0 
686 ,'256 

7/0 
292,210 

8,400 
300,610 

21,464 
21,464 

0 
322,074 

57j22 
2,599,931 

103,000 
0 

2,702,931 

141,086 

59~,910 
732,996 

54,000 
54,000 

3,489,927 

18/1 
740,113 

41,000 
0 

781,113 

36,000 
36,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

93 
2 

22 
5 

4,345,500 
510,617 

80,000 

4,936,117 

813,000 
0 

130,000 

5,879,117 

11/0 
410,600 
3491828 
760,428 

0 
760,428 

7/0 
324,900 

9, 799 
334,699 

23,000 
23,000 
301000 

3871699, 

57/22 
2,8521000 

105,714 
0 

2,957,714 

139,000 

470 1 ooo 
6091000 

1001000 
1001000 

316661714 

18/0 
758,000 

45,276 
80,000 

883,276 

0 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

86 
1 

22 
5 

3,816,577 
442,585 

0 

4,259,162 

813,000 
0 

no, oO'O 

.5,202,162 

10/0 
345,764 
303,982 
649 ;746 

0 
649,746 

6/0 
2811573 

9,368 
290,941 

23,000 
23,000 
30,000 

343,941 

53/22 
2,675,554 

881517 
0 

2,764,071 

1391000 

4701000 
6091000 

1001000 
1001000 

3,4731071 

17/0 
721,686 

401718 
0 

7621404 

0 
0 

86 
1 

22 
5 

3,8281577 
444,585 

0 

4,273,162 

8131000 
0 

130 ,ooo 

5,216,162 

10/0 
3571764 
303,982 
661,746 

0 
661,746 

6/0 
281,573 
11,368 

292,941 

23,000 
23,000 
301000 

345,941 

53/22 
2,675,554 

88,517 
0 

2,764,071 

1391000 

470,000 
6q9;ooo 

1001000 
100,000 

31473,071 

17/0 
7211686 

401718 
0 

7621404 

0 
0 



250 - Agricultural Experiment Station 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Federal Contributions 
Payments to Agricultural 

Experiment Stations 210,056 
Total Federal Contribution 210,056 
Total - All Funds 871,788 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 2,000 

Agency Grand Total 5,311,495 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate All Inflation and Growth and Miscellaneous 
unspecified Personal Services cuts - (B) 
- (G) Funding for inflation, growth and miscellaneous 
unspecified personal services funds are recommended to be 
removed from the agency's budget to effect economy, 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other ExpenSes 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Administrative and Support Staff - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that one unspecified position be 
eliminated from the Management and Support Services Program 
to effect economy, however the dollar amount removed does 
not directly relate to any position currently funded. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Integrated Pesticide Management ( IPM} Research 
Staff - (B) Research is being conducted in the use of 
alternate methods of structural pest controls through the 
use of microbes and parasites rather than with pesticides. 
- (G) It is recommended that funds for one Assistant 
Scientist i.I working on IPM be eliminated to effect economy . 
... (L) Same as GovernoL 

Personal Services 

Conservation and Developeent 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 

62,650 
62,650 

884,763 

-208,000 

2,000 

5,269,332 

Pos. 

93 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

1990-91 1991-92 

62,650 181,000 
62,650 181,000 

879,763 1,064,276 

-208,000 0 

0 80,000 

5,170,020 5,879,117 

LEGISLATIVE 

Amount 

4,186,018 

374,273 
37,624 
2,000 

409,897 

25,415 
37,624 
63,039 

35,250 

42,705 

Pos. 

93 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

-1 -$ 

Amount 

4,186,018 

374,273 
37,624 

2,000 
409,897 

25,415 
37,624 
63,039 

42,705 

1991-92 1991-92 

181,000 181,000 
181,000 181,000 
943,404 943,404 

-208,000 -208,000 

0 0 

5,202,162 5,216,162 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



------€ons&rcvat~e4opm~e~n~•c-------------------------------------------------------------A•gg~ri;cnu•~ltt•uJxrao~I-EF~xperimant Statio~~ 

Reduce Technical Support in the Examdnation of Consumables -
(B) Analysis of food and products gathered by other state 
agencies helps to ensure that Connecticut citizens have safe 
and unadulterated foods. 
- (G) It is recommended that one Agricultural Research 
Technician I! be eliminated to effect economy, reducing the 
number of samples which can be tested. 
- {L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce crop Damage Control Research - {B} Projects to 
introduce and encourage biological controls and methods of 
dealing with pest and wildlife damage. 
- (G) It is recommended that 4 positions comprised of 
Agriculture scientists and Agriculture Research Technician 
II's be eliminated to effect economy, reducing research on 
crop damage. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Provide FUnds for Bee Inspector - (B) 
- {L) Funds are restored for the seasonal Bee Inspector 
position. The funds for this position were deleted through 
unspecified cuts recommended by the Governor. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover calculation - (B} 
- (L} The subcommittee on conservation and Development 
requests that the Office of Policy and Management evaluate 
their present method for calculating turnover for the 
Station and that it be more reflective of actual and not 
forced agency experience. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

-1 -$ 

-4 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

86 $ 

Amount 

30,639 

165,120 

0 
0 
0 

4,259,162 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pas. 

-1 -$ 

-4 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

86 $ 

Amount 

30,639 

165,120 

12,000 
2,000 

14,000 

4,273,162 

DIFFERENCE 
Pas. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 

12,000 
2,000 

14,000 

14,000 

[1] Under the provision of PA 77-614, this agency has been assigned to the Office of Policy and Management for administrative 
purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 



252 - Department of Health Services 

001 
002 
005 

012 
014 
049 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
4001 

POSITION SUMMl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services [1] 
Other Expenses [2] 
Equipment [3] 
Other current Expenses 
Other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total -General Flmd [4) (5) 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET B! PJlOGRMII 
Mater.nal and Child Health Preven­
tion, Primary care, and Reproduc­
tive care Prograas 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Young Parents Program 
Pregnancy Healthline 
Collect Evidence in Sex Offense 

Crimes 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
outpatient Maternal and Child 

Health Services 
Rape Crisis 
Genetic Diseases Programs 
Maternal and Infant Health 

Protection 
Community Outreach and Planning 
Community Health Centers 
W!C State Supplement 
Loan Repayment Program 
Grant Payments To Towns 
School Based Health Clinics 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
supplemental Food Program-Women, 
Infants and Children (W!C) 

Maternal and Child Health Services 
Block Grant 

Rape Crisis Intervention 
Case Management for Pregnant and 

Post-Partum Drug Abusers 
Total - Federal contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Maternal and Child Health Regulation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Total - All Funds 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 199Q-91 1990-91 

642 
14 

185 

23,175,123 
9,376,746 
1,252,237 
3,063,987 

0 
4,542,624 
2,982,409 

44,393,126 

43,811,990 
221,505 

88,426,621 

14/11 
668,635 
685,736 

26,613 
0 
0 

24,721 

459,353 
427,861 
371,428 

940,685 
220,995 
606,346 

0 
0 

475,524 
4,907,897 

28,424,017 

2,368,102 
276,000 

209,757 
31,277,876 
36,185,773 

11/0 
332,866 
17,476 

350,342 
350,342 

655 
9 

253 

23,598,831 
7,027,056 

260,450 
3,006,450 

42,500 
8,796,635 
3,273,993 

46,005,915 

46,786,279 
1,590,187 

94,382,381 

14/24 
693,415 
558,594 

0 
0 
0 

0 

476,809 
444,120 
371,428 

1,461,232 
208,495 

1,106,346 
118 ,ooo 

30,000 

493,594 
5,962,033 

29,700,000 

2,368,102 
365,000 

:no,ooo 
32,643,102 
38,605,135 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

651 
13 

245 

23,778,290 
6,505,256 

80,279 
2,820,399 

25,000 
8,511,899 
3,165,647 

44,886,770 

46,786,279 
165,810 

!)1,838,859 

14/18 
674,828 
592,903 

0 
0 
0 

0 

476,809 
444,120 
371,428 

1,461,232 
208,495 

1,106,346 
118,000 

30,000 

493,594 
5, 977,755 

29,700,000 

2,368,102 
365,000 

210,000 
32,643,102 
38,620,857 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

650 
13 

245 

25,283,466 
7,075,519 

788,615 
3,259,328 

0 
9,256,046 
3,515,748 

49,178,722 

46,866,817 
165,810 

96,211,349 

14/18 
712,150 
632,502 

673 
0 
0 

0 

509,709 
474,764 
397,057 

1, 396,661 
222,881 

1,182,684 
123,428 

62,760 

527,652 
6,242,921 

29,700,000 

2,405,000 
365,000 

215,000 
32,685,000 
38,927,921 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Health and Hospitals 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

661 
14 

245 

25,984,659 
6,788,659 

80,279 
2,782,750 

0 
8,721,454 
3,208,997 

47,566,798 

47,165,292 
165,810 

94,897,900 

13/18 
618,669 
594,469 

0 
0 
0 

0 

476,809 
444,120 
371,428 

1,306,515 
208,495 

2,206,346 
118,000 

60,000 

493,594 
6,898,445 

29,700,000 

2,405,000 
365,000 

215,000 
32,685,000 
39,583,445 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

660 
14 

245 

25,219,753 
6,778,659 

80,279 
3,275,750 

0 
7,581,070 
3,256,717 

46,192,228 

47,165,292 
165,810 

93,523,330 

13/18 
618,669 
594,469 

0 
150,000 
118,000 

0 

41,008 
444,120 
371,428 

303,821 
208,495 

2,106,346 
118,000 

60,000 

493,594 
5,627,950 

29.700,000 

2,405,000 
365,000 

215,000 
32,685,000 
38,312,950 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 



"-------Heeaa~ltUb>rOMn>~drEil~~~s~p~i~t~adl~s~--------------------------------------------------------------------_JDepartmant of Health SATVJLC~~~~Ji~------

013 
040 
041 

037 

045 

Child and Molescent Health 
Personal Services 
other Ex:penses 
Equi'pmen·t 

Sickle Cell Services 
Birth Defects Surveillance 
Various Grants 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Newington Children's Hospital 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Maternal and Child Health Services 

Block Grant 
Preventive Health services Block 
Grant 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Laboratory Services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
AIDS Prevention and Surveillance 
State Health Care Provider survey 
Certificate 

Preventive Health Services Block 
Grant 

Maternal and Child Health Services 
Block Grant 

State Public Water· System 
Supervision Program 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Environ.ental Health 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Childhood Lead Poisoning 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Summer Food Service Program for 
Children 

State Public Water system 
Supervision Program 

Radon Testing Program 
State Indoor Radon Grant 
ATSDR 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Center for Chronic Disease Ur~ 
Rural Health 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Bone Marrow Testing 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Pi:-eventive Health Services Block 
Grant 

Cancer cause and Prevention 
Research 

Maternal and Child Health 
Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

12/28 
562,124 
901,929 

0 

0 
30,000 
45,000 

100,000 
1,639,053 

1,615,753 

67,292 
1,683,045 
3,322,098 

200/9 
6,757,417 
1,710,347 

960,142 
9,427,906 

148,535 

76,859 

46,281 

34,106 

149,270 
455,051 

9,882,957 

58/8 
2,445,887 

306,096 
29,058 
50,900 

2,831,941 

11,900 

261,798 
100,213 

0 
184,315 
558,226 

3,390,167 

7;9 
300,965 
135,645 

0 
436,610 

546,131 

35,000 

124,966 
706,097 

124,966 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

13/32 
584,718 

1,073,991 
0 

0 
0 
0 

50,000 
1,708,709 

1,615,753 

67,292 
1,683,045 
3,391,754 

200/11 
6,899,271 
1,546,095 

146,921 
8,592,287 

150,000 

123,801 

46,281 

34,106 

105,228 
459,416 

9,051,703 

59/13 
2,5631520 

407,085 
90,000 
52,950 

31113,555 

13,317 

473,517 
45,695 

171,816 
183,163 
887,508 

4,001,063 

7/l1 
281,181 
142,645 
120,000 
543,826 

546,131 

61,750 

129,776 
737,657 

129,776 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

13/36 
569,044 
930,781 

0 

0 
0 
0 

501000 
1,549,825 

1,615,753 

67,292 
11683,045 
3,232,870 

201/10 
61893,792 
1,1351235 

56,750 
8,085,777 

150,000 

123,801 

46,281 

34,106 

105,228 
459,416 

8,545,193 

59/11 
2,494,804 

325,225 
0 

50,965 
2,870,994 

13,317 

473,517 
45,695 

171,816 
183,163 
887,508 

31758,502 

7/10 
273,644 
126,676 
115,500 
515,820 

546,131 

61,750 

129,776 
737,657 

149,285 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

13/36 
631,416 
992,687 

2,019 

0 
0 
0 

501000 
1,676,122 

1,6251000 

67,292 
1,692,292 
3,368,414 

200/10 
7,506,889 
1,449,631 

557,582 
9,5141102 

150,000 

129,991 

46,281 

35,000 

115,751 
477,023 

9,991,125 

59/11 
2,732,810 

376,021 
204,810 

56,604 
3,370,245 

13,000 

520,869 
0 

172,964 
183,163 
889,996 

4,260,241 

7/10 
299,319 
133,711 
128,280 
561,310 

546,131 

36,750 

149,285 
732,166 

149,285 

Governor~s 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

11/36 
540,575 
9331240 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
1,473,815 

1,625,000 

67,292 
1,6921292 
3,166,,107 

198/10 
7,364,823 
1,391,456 

0 
8,756,279 

150,000 

129,991 

46,281 

350,000 

115,751 
792,023 

9,5481302 

91/11 
3,698,885 

741,017 
0 

52,950 
41492,852 

13,000 

520,869 
0 

172,964 
1831163 
889,996 

5,382,848 

7/10 
297,783 

55,313 
0 

353,096 

546,131 

36,750 

149,285 
732,166 

149' 285 

11/36 
540,575 
933,240 

0 

1001000 
0 
0 

100 
1,573,915 

11625,000 

671292 
1,6921292 
3,2661207 

198/10 
7,364,823 
1,391,456 

0 
8,756,279 

150,000 

129,991 

46,281 

350,000 

115,751 
792,023 

9,548,302 

90/11 
3,447,612 

741,017 
0 

52,950 
4,241,579 

13,000 

520,869 
0 

1721964 
183,163 
889,996 

5,131,575 

7/10 
297,783 

55,313 
0 

353,096 

546,131 

36,750 

149,285 
732' 166 

149,285 



254 - Department of Health Services 

015 
016 

033 
039 
041 

060 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Infectious Diseases 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Needle and Syringe Exchange Program 
Community Services support for 
AIDS Victims 

Lyme Disease Research 
AIDS Services 
Various Grants 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
X-Ray Screening and Tuberculosis 
care 

Immunization Services 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Venereal Disease Control 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Project Grant for TB Control 
Program 

AIDS Prevention & Surveillance 
Childhood Immunization Grants 
Venereal Disease Control 
Health Program for Refugees 
Preventive Health Services Block 
Grant 

community Services support for 
AIDS Victims 

Maternal and Child Health 
Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Health Services for State EMployees 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General FUnd 

Medical Quality Assurance services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Emergency Medical Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Licensing of Emergency Medical 
Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Emergency Medical Services Training 
Emergency Medical Services 
Regional Offices 

Total - General Fund 
federal Contributions 
Preventive Health Services Block 
Grant 

State and Community Highway Safety 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

124,966 
1,267,673 

28/23 
1,043,200 
2,900,140 

0 

0 
45,794 

2,503,332 
15,000 

326,807 
0 

117,275 
6,951,548 

182,278 
3,914,892 

447,168 
310,000 

45,380 

442,402 

15,810 

44,248 
5,402,178 

60,058 
60,058 

12,413,784 

4/0 
141,417 

10,463 
1,134 

153,014 

59/0 
1,730,941 

432,210 
7,395 

2,170,546 

15/2 
612,753 
202,101 

0 

120,140 

517,283 
1,452,277 

184,671 
40,438 

225,109 
1,677,386 

129 r 776 
1,411,259 

29/34 
1,093,386 

6,515 

0 

0 
50,000 

2,548,500 
0 

317,621 
3,154,990 

167,275 
7,338,287 

222,507 
4,074, 732 

510,000 
385,000 

53,328 

442,402 

0 

0 
5,687,969 

1,448,953 
1,448,953 

14,475,209 

4/0 
155,017 

24,421 
0 

179,438 

59/0 
1,826,939 

497,241 
0 

2,324,180 

15/3 
580,880 
173,252 

0 

120,654 

536,940 
1,411,726 

184,671 
53,800 

238,471 
1,650,197 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

149,285 
1,402,762 

29/27 
1,064,077 

84,937 

0 

0 
47,259 

2,411,737 
0 

317,621 
3,104,990 

167,275 
7,197,896 

222,507 
4,074,732 

510 ,ooo 
385,000 
53,328 

442,402 

0 

0 
5,687,969 

0 
0 

12,885,865 

4/0 
150,862 
18,585 

0 
169,447 

59/0 
1,777,967 

419,503 
0 

2,197,470 

15/2 
565,309 
168,347 

0 

120,654 

502,204 
1,356,514 

184,671 
53,800 

238,471 
1,594,985 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

149,285 
1,442,761 

29/27 
1,166,249 

71,564 

26,725 

0 
53,450 

2,724,347 
0 

332,850 
3,372,684 

178,817 
7,926,686 

259,961 
3,788,484 

560,000 
400,000 

71,735 

442,402 

0 

0 
5,522,582 

0 
0 

13,449,268 

4/0 
163,766 

19,997 
0 

183,763 

59/0 
1,965,015 

438,676 
0 

2,403,691 

15/2 
606,589 
171,397 

18,707 

128,979 

573,989 
1,499,661 

184,671 
70,000 

254,671 
1,754,332 

Health ~d Hospitals 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

149,285 
1,234,547 

29j27 
1,160,201 

71,753 

25,000 

150,000 
49,100 

2,505,700 
0 

254,097 
3,154,990 

167,275 
7,538,116 

259,961 
3, 788,484 

560,000 
400,000 
71,735 

442,402 

0 

0 
5,522,582 

0 
0 

13,060,698 

o;o 
65,883 

0 
0 

65,883 

60/0 
2,002,207 

370,611 
0 

2,372,818 

18/2 
711,193 
168,792 

0 

120,654 

0 
1,000,639 

184,671 
70,000 

254,671 
1,255,310 

149,285 
1,234,547 

29/27 
1,160,201 

71,753 

50,000 

150,000 
49,100 

2,505, 700 
0 

254,097 
3,154,990 

1671275 
7,563,116 

259,961 
3,788,484 

560 ,ooo 
400,000 

71,735 

442,402 

0 

0 
5,522,582 

0 
0 

13,085,698 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

60/0 
2,002,207 

370,611 
0 

2,372,818 

15/2 
603,443 
168,792 

0 

120,654 

398,011 
1,290,900 

1841611 
70,000 

2541611 
1,545,571 



____ ij:~alth and Hospitals Department of Health Services 255 

--~------c-cACt>afiuam11' _________ E"SHJna~ed-------mten-ey---~venrorr-s-·---------

035 

038 

011 
017 
031 

Community Nursing and Home Health 
Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Comprehensive Health Screening 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Home Health Aide Training 
Respite care 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State Health Care Provider survey 
certificate 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Hospital and Medical care Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
State Health care Provider 

Survey Certificate 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Center for Policy Development and 
Community Relations 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Regional Health Planning 
Grant Payments To Towns 
State Aid to Public Health Nursing 
Local and District Departments 
of Health 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
State Health Care Provider Survey 
certificate 

Maternal and Child Health 
Services Block Grant 

Surveillance Epidemiology 
Vital Statistics Cooperative 
Dev Comprehensive Primary Care 
coop 
connecticut cancer Research 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Commission on Hospitals and Health 
care 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Prospective Payment System 
Health Care Facilities Plan 
Appeals of Diagnostic Related 

Group Assignments 
Total - General Fund 

Program Direction and ~agement 
Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Grant Payments To Towns 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

28/1 
1,040,472 

78,070 
65,000 

79,673 
372,053 

1,635,268 

75,838 
75,838 

1,711,106 

40/56 
1,394,430 

93,073 
1,487,503 

1,507,162 
1,507,162 
2,994,665 

32/25 
1,003,210 

179,716 
21,860 

131,287 

251,378 

2,138,232 
3,725,683 

41,688 

73,794 
792,027 
182,886 
92,027 
30,000 
6,481 

1,218,903 

36,481 
36,481 

4,981,067 

46/0 
1,758,420 

402,622 
49,730 

145,669 
0 

7,284 
2,363,725 

88/13 
3,382,386 
1,321,122 

156,305 

39/6 
1,470,622 

104,436 
100,000 

0 
400,000 

2,075, 058 

122,157 
122,157 

2,197,215 

40/80 
1,439,895 

84,219 
1,524,114 

2,427,676 
2,427,676 
3,951,790 

32/28 
1,082,437 

80,866 
0 

135,000 

256,500 

2,356,624 
3,911,427 

671149 

731794 
1,016,599 

185,946 
94,788 

0 
11,458 

1,449,734 

11,458 
11,458 

5,372,619 

49/0 
2,015, 716 

644,643 
0 
0 
0 

0 
2,660,359 

95/11 
3,561,834 
1,683,053 

23 1 529 

39/1 
1,431,201 

95,887 
65,000 

0 
200,000 

1,792,088 

122,157 
122,157 

1,914,245 

40/86 
1,401,298 

97,644 
1,498,942 

2,427,676 
2,427,676 
3,926,618 

32/29 
1,053,422 

294,105 
0 

129,938 

261,943 

2,242,835 
3,982,243 

67,149 

73,794 
1,016,599 

185,946 
94,788 

0 
11,458 

1,449,734 

16,525 
16,525 

5,448,502 

49/0 
1,961,684 

622,196 
0 
0 
0 

0 
2,583,880 

90/15 
3,466,358 
1,593,232 

23,529 

39/1 
1,604,666 

99,818 
106,900 

0 
427,600 

2,238,984 

128,265 
128,265 

2,367,249 

40/86 
1,561,305 

102,462 
1,663,767 

2,549 ,.061 
2)549,061 
4,212,828 

32/29 
1,172,942 

304,301 
0 

144,315 

261,151 

2,548,128 
4,430,837 

70·, 507 

75,000 
1,006,865 

199,892 
97,632 

0 
16,525 

1,466,421 

16,525 
16,525 

5,913,783 

49/0 
2,012,926 

636,000 
0 
0 
0 

0 
2,648,926 

90/15 
3,722,424 
1,646,752 

23,531 

38/1 
1,566,344 

96,140 
0 

0 
0 

1,662,484 

128,265 
128,265 

1,790,749 

40/86 
1,553,208 

147,902 
1,701,110 

2,549,061 
2,549,061 
4,250,171 

29/291 
1,046,859 

122,42'4 
0 
0 

0 

2,548,128 
3,717,4Ll 

70,507 

75,000 
1,006,865 

199,892 
97,632 

0 
0 

1,449,896 

16,525 
16,525 

5,183,832 

49/0 
1,999,732 

563,681 
0 
0 
0 

0 
2,563,413 

78/15 
3,608,597 
1,531,861 

80,279 

38/1 
1,566,344 

96,140 
0 

0 
0 

1,662,484 

128,265 
128' 265 

1,790,749 

43/86 
1,613,208 

147,902 
1,761,110 

2,549,061 
2,549,061 
4,310,171 

29/29 
1,046,859 

122,424 
0 
0 

157,754 

2,438,094 
3, 765,131 

70,507 

75,000 
1,006,865 

199,892 
97,632 

0 
0 

1,449,896 

16,525 
16,525 

5,231,552 

49/0 
1,999,732 

563,681 
0 
0 

100,000 

0 
2,663,413 

78/15 
3,608,597 
1,521,861 

80,279 



256 - Deparblent of Health Services Health and Hospitals 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 199G-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Total - General Fund 4,859,813 5,268,416 5,083,119 5,392,707 5,220,737 5,210,737 
Federal contributions 
Vital Statistic co-op Program 26,854 27,304 27,304 29,351 29,351 29,351 
surveillance Epidemiology 465,538 194,634 194,634 204,368 204,368 204,368 
Maternal and Child Health Services 

Block Grant 158,008 158,008 158,008 160,000 160,000 160,000 
State PUblic Water System super-
vision Program 42,332 59,655 59,655 65,621 65,621 65,621 

National Death Index 9, 773 9,943 9,943 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Total - Federal Contribution 702,505 449,544 449,544 469,340 469,340 469,340 
Total - All Funds 5,562,318 5,717,960 5,532,663 5,862,047 5,690,077 5,680,077 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 -650,000 0 -575,000 -250,300 -650,300 

GRi\R'r PAYMENTS - <11'HER THAN 'l'ONNS (Recap) 
601 Home Health Aide Training 79,673 0 0 0 0 0 
602 OUtpatient Maternal and child 

Health Services 459,353 476,809 476,809 509,709 476,809 41,008 
608 Newington Children's Hospital 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 100 
610 Emergency Medical Services Training 120,140 120,654 120,654 128,979 120,654 120,654 
611 Emergency Medical Services 

Regional Offices 517,283 536,940 502,204 573,989 0 398,011 
616 Rape crisis 427,861 444,120 444,120 474,764 444,120 444,120 
618 X-Ray Screening and Tuberculosis 

Care 326,807 317,621 317,621 332,850 254,097 254,097 
619 Respite care 372,053 400,000 200,000 427,600 0 0 
620 Genetic Diseases Programs 371,428 371,428 371,428 397,057 3'11,428 371,428 
621 Maternal and Infant Health 

Protection 940,685 1,461,232 1,461,232 1,396,661 1,306,515 303,821 
622 Community outreach and Planning 220,995 208,495 208,495 222,881 208,495 208,495 
623 Community Health Centers 606,346 1,106,346 1,106,346 1,182,684 2,206,346 2,106,346 
624 WIC state Supplement 0 118,000 118,000 123,428 118,000 118,000 
625 Loan Repayment Program 0 30,000 30,000 62,760 60,000 60,000 
626 Immunization Services 0 3,154,990 3,104,990 3,372,684 3,154,990 3,154,990 

GIWtr PAYMERTS '1'0 'l"'M5S (Recap) 
701 State Aid to Public Health Nursing 251,378 256,500 261,943 261,151 0 157,754 
702 Local and District Departments 

of Health 2,138,232 2,356,624 2,242,835 2,548,128 2,548,128 2,438,094 
703 Venereal Disease Control 117,275 167,275 167,275 178,817 167,275 167,275 
705 School Based Health Clinics 475,524 493,594 493,594 527,652 493,594 493,594 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 1,252,237 260,450 80,279 788,615 80,279 80,279 

O'l'IIER PURDIBG ACl'S 
060 Licensing of Emergency Medical 

Services, PA 90-172 0 17,500 0 0 0 0 
061 Needle and Syringe Exchange Program, 

PA 90-214 0 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 

Aqency Grand Total 88,426,621 94,382,381 91,838,859 96,211,349 94,897,900 93,523,330 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos~ Pos. Amount Pos. 

1990-91- Governor's Estialted Expenditure 652 $ 45,371,313 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Prograa Changes - (B) 



Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Adjustment for Turnover/Personal Services - (B) Turnover 
reflects those funds which [1] remain after one position 
leaves and is replaced by an individual at a lower salary, 
or [2] those funds that result from positions .being held 
vacant. 
- (L) Funds for TUrnover are increased by $400,000 to 
reflect more accurately the anticipated vacancy rate in the 
Department. 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Expenditure Upda.te,/Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $132,000, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Adjustment For Position Reductions - (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $458,097, is recommended to 
reflect the cost of (1) employees who have received notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and (2) employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that twenty eight employees 
would be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain thrOugh some 
later point in that year. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $392,214, is provided to 
reflect costs of (1} employees who have received notice of 
termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and (2) employe9s who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that twenty four employees 
would be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some 
later point in that year. 

Personal Services 

-·-·--·--·------·-·-·---·--·- -·-·-·----·-----·----·----· 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATrvE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. J\mount 

0 $ 2,023,118 0 $ 2,023,118 0 $ 0 
0 367,396 0 367' 396 0 0 
0 612,336 0 612,336 0 0 
0 211,053 0 211,053 0 0 

0 573,673 0 573,673 0 0 

0 54,100 0 54,100 0 0 
0 $ 3,841,676 0 $ 3,841,679 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 400,000 0 -$ 400,000 

0 -$ 132,000 0 -$ 132,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 458,097 0 $ 392,214 0 -$ 65,883 



258 - Depart.ent of Health Services 

GOVEIUOOR'S 
Pos. lulount 

Add Staff to Co~ile NUrsing Home Report - (B) PA 91-8 of 
the June Special Session mandated various studies related to 
the operation of nursing homes. These studies include: 

{1) An evaluation by the Commission on Hospitals and Health 
Care (CHHC) 1 Departments of Health Services ~nd Income 
Maintenance of methods to (a) Better determine the need 
for long term care beds in the State; (b} Monitor the 
Certificate of Need (CON) process to track the number 
of beds approved and subsequently constructed; and 
(c) Limit CON approvals by expanding the geographic 
areas used as a basis for approval, implementing 
expiration dates for CONs, and implementing guidelines 
for construction of long term care facilities with fewer 
than 120 beds. 

The three agencies must also develop a plan to improve 
interagency coordination of information concerning (a) CON 
approvals and subsequent bed licensure, (b) facility 
deficiencies, and (e} federal regulations for licensing and 
paying homes for the aged. They must report their findings 
and recommendations to the Human Services and PUblic Health 
committees by February 1, 1992. 

(2} Implementation by the Department of Income Maintenance, 
with the assistance of the Department of Health 
Services, of an automated system of collecting nursing 
home patient acuity data. The agencies shall evaluate 
implementation of a case-mix system for rate determina­
tions based on the data. A case-mix system accounts for 
the different levels of care that are required for each 
patient in a home. DIM must report its findings and 
recommendations to the Human Services and PUblic Health 
committees by January 1, 1993. 

(3) An evaluation by the Department of Health Services of 
State and federal nursing home licensure regulations 
to determine their effect on costs and areas where 
federal certification requirements overlap State 
requirements. The Department must develop a plan for 
coordinating the nursing home licensure and certifica­
tion process, including, but not limited to, (1) 
performance of simultaneous inspections, whenever 
possible; (2) waiver of licensure renewal inspections 
when certification requirements have been met and 
licensure requirements are substantially the same 
as those for certification; and (3) application of 
a single sanction on a home when State and federal 
sanctions overlap. It must report its findings and 
recommendations to the Human Services and Public 
Health committees by February 1, 1992. 

{L) Funding, in the amount of $60,000, is provided to 
support three-quarter year costs of three positions 
necessary to complete a review of the impact of regulations 
on nursing home costs and areas of State and federal overlap 
pursuant to PA 91-8 of the June Session. These include: a 
Senior Research Analyst (at an approximate annual salary of 
$38,000), a Health Program Associate (at an approximate 
annual salary of $36,000), and a Clerk Typist (at an 
approximate annual salary of $17,500). 

Personal Services 0 $ 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATJ:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos.. Aaltmt Pos. JmolDlt 

0 3 $ 3 $ 60,000 



-Hiieeaiilltth~·· -· • .;,~··~dr· liH~o~s~p~>ttiai1ss------------------------------------""""~~.tJt~-i-<:c;S-=-25i!L __ _ 

Add Positions to Enhance Revenues "TC" - (B) Recreational 
health staff members of the Division of Environmental Health 
license;inspect camps serving 80,000 youth; review;approve 
plans for public pools; and conduct inspections at 60 State 
park sites. The Division's staff also conducts asbestos and 
indoor air pollution surveys and risk assessments at State 
buildings and schools and make inspections of asbestos 
removal projects. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $219,412, is recommended to 
support full-year costs of six positions to initiate new 
revenue enhancement efforts associated with asbestos control 
(five unspecified positions at $138,912) and the licensing 
of youth camps (one Environmental Sanitarian at $31,358 and 
part-time summer workers at $49,142). The Governor 
recommends increasing revenues by $599,975. SB 780, 111m Act 
Establishing Fees for Licensing, Inspection, Certification 
and Other services by the Department of Health Services", 
would have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $176,845, is provided to 
support three-quarter year costs of six positions to· 
initiate new revenue enhancement efforts associated with 
asbestos control (five unspecified positions at annual cost 
of $138,912) and the licensing of youth camps (one 
Environmental Sanitarian at an annual cost of $31,358 and 
part-time summer workers at $49,142). 

It should be noted that subsequent to the passage of PA 
91-3, the Appropriations Act, General FUnd fee increases 
included in SB 2009 of the June Special Session and 
anticipated by this staff expansion, were not adopted. 
Passage of this bill would have resulted in anticipated SFY 
1991-92 revenues of $437,200 associated with asbestos 
control and the licensing of youth camps. However, PA 
91-12, "An Act Implementing the Thomas Commission 
Recommendations", increased the license fee for asbestos 
contractors from $250 to $500, and asbestos consultants from 
$100 to $200. An anticipated revenue increase, in the 
amount of $167,500, is associated with these changes. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Pediatric Substance Abuse Research Position - (B) 
The Maternal and Child Health Program has as its goals 
reduction of the infant death rate, prevention of disease 
and handicapping conditions, and promotion of health through 
provision of primary health care services. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $89,826, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13 and 20 percent. of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of one 
pediatric substance abuse research position. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Homemaker/Health Aide Training Position "'TC" - (B) 
The Department of Health Services provides a review of 
training curricula to assure that the content of 
homemaker-health aide training meets the requirements of the 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • AfttOunt 

6 $ 219,412 

-1 -$ 89,826 

LEGISLATIVE DIP'P'ERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Asaount 

6 $ 176,845 0 -$ 42,567 

-1 -$ 89,826 0 $ 0 



260 - Depart.ent of Health services 

Connecticut Public Health Code. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $30,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the aqency•s reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of one 
position associated with the revie•- of curricula of 
homemaker-health aide training. Responsibilities associated 
with this position will be redistributed to other existing 
staff. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction to Reflect Nonrecurring Personnel- {B) PA 90-172, 
"An Act Concerning the Scope of Licensing of Emergency 
Medical Services", provided $17,500 to the Department of 
Health Services for one position and other costs associated 
with developing regulations concerning and issuing licenses 
to management services by the Office of Emergency Medical 
Services. None of this funding was expended in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction of one posicion is recommended to reflect 
the one-time nature of funding provided through PA 90-172, 
"An Act Concerning the scope of Licensing of Emergency 
Medical Services 11

• 

- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Operational SUpport "TC" - (B) The Department's 
operational support services include: fiscal, payroll, 
personnel and resource services; data processing; government 
relations and public information; staff development; 
affirmative action and th~ ~ommissioner•s office. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $692,915, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
fourteen positions. An additional reduction of $50,000 is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of support for a 
Dental consultant.· 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $692,915, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of fourteen positions 
and support for a Dental Consultant as stipulated above. The 
Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the costs 
and savings associated with this change and submit same to 
the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

El.iJa:inate Health Services for State Ellployees "TC" - (B) 
Health services for state Employees, staffed by four 
positions, provides pre-employment physicals and walk-in 
diagnostic, medical and immunization services for state 
employees. Services are provided at three sites: in 
Hartford; and at clinics operated for employees of the 
Departments of Labor and Motor Vehicles. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $182,351, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 1\Jaount 

-1 -$ 

-1 $ 

-14 -$ 
0 -

-14 -$ 

30,000 

0 

576,838 
116,077 
692,915 

LEGISLl\Tl:VE 
Pos. 1\Jaotmt 

-1 -$ 

-1 $ 

-14 -$ 
0 

-14 -$ 

30,000 

0 

576,838 
116,077 
692,915 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. .Aw)unt 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 



------~H~e;aalfthth-anand~HHoosspDiittaailss----------------------------------------------------------------------~ne~pa~t~tmeb.oenn~~ 

services budget. This reflects the elimination of the Health 
Services for State Employees program. State employees will 
have to obtain medical services from their own physicians. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $182,351, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of the Health Services 
for State Employees program as stipulated above. It should 
be noted that these services were discontinued in April, 
1991, in compliance with recommendations of the Governor. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Inspection of Dog Laboratories - (B) Staff from 
the State Laboratory currently inspect dog laboratories 
operating within Connecticut. These facilities are also 
inspected by a federal veterinarian. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $30,489, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of State 
inspection of dog laboratories. PA 91-11 of the June Special 
Session implements this change, which was previously 
included in HB 7034, "An Act Eliminating Certain Duties of 
the Commissioner of Health Services. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $30,489, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of State inspection of 
dog laboratories as stipulated above. 

It should be noted that PA 91-11 of the June Special Session 
increased from $50 to $250 the licensure fee for dog 
laboratories. A revenue gain of $2,400 would be associated 
with this change, as it is anticipated that twelve existing 
licenses will be renewed in SFY 1991-92. 

Personal Services 
Total - General FUnd 

Eliminate Blood and Urine Testing - (B) The Toxicology 
Laboratory is required by statute to analyze blood and urine 
for the presence of drugs. This service is provided to the 
Departments of Transportation and Correction. An estimated 
10,500 samples were tested in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $63,010, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of 2 
positions under the Toxicology Laboratory. Blood and urine 
testing done for the Departments of Transportation (DOT) and 
Correction (DOC) will be eliminated. The DOT program against 
drunk driving will not be severely affected by this 
reduction because few if any cases are taken to trial based 
on drugs other than alcohol. The DOC's program for testing 
inmates and parOlees will be affected and will require 
testing to be done for a fee under contract to private 
laboratories. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Personal services 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-4 -$ 
0 -

-4 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

163,766 
18,585 

182,351 

30,489 
30,489 

63,010 
63,010 

LEGISI..l\TIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-4 -$ 
0 

-4 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

163,766 
18,585 

182,351 

30,489 
30,489 

63,010 
63,010 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 



262 - Depart.ent of Health Services 

Restructure Emerqenc:y Medical Services Proqraa "TC" - (B) 
The Department of Health Services is mandated by statute to 
ensure that quality emergency medical care is delivered to 
victims of sudden illness, traumatic injury or mass 
casualty. This is accomplished through State funding and 
training support to some 16,000 local EMS per~onnel. The 
Department also sets rates annually for connecticut 
ambulance providers. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of .$290,261, 
is recommended to reflect the hiring of four staff (at 
$35,000 each) to provide support to Emergency Medical 
Services Regional Councils (EMSRC). Grant awards to five 
EMSRC will be eliminated resulting in a savings of $398 1 011. 
An additional adjustment is made to reflect the elimination 
of one secretarial position, at a savings of $32,250. HB 
7035, "An Act Concerning the State-Wide Emergency Medical 
Care Service system", would have been necessary to implement 
this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding for Emergency Medical services 
Regional councils (EMSRC) is not provided, to reflect 
continued support, in the amount of $398,011. Additional 
staff for the Department's Emergency Medical Services 
Division are not provided at this time. The Department 
shall submit a plan to the Offices of Policy and Management 
and Fiscal Analysis detailing a proposal to consolidate the 
provision of statewide emergency medical services by 
February 1, 1992. 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Emergency Medical Services 
Regional Offices 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce Children with Special Health care Reeds Proqr.m - (B) 
Operation of a program for Children with Special Health Care 
Needs is mandated by federal statute (Title v, the Maternal 
and Child Health Block Grant, and Title XVI, Disabled 
Children Program of the Social Security Act). The program in 
Connecticut assures that children with chronic illnesses, 
handicapping conditions, or special health needs receive 
early and effective health care. Agency staff provide 
technical assistance, conduct ongoing needs assessment, 
develop standards, and monitor community programs. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $87,600, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent. of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of two 
positions in the Children with Special Health care Needs 
Program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Elillinate Housing and Institution Prograa - (B) The Housing 
and Institution Program is responsible for the reduction of 
environmentally hazardous exposures to lead based paints, 
investigation· of indoor air quality, investigation of 

GOVEIUIOR •s 
Pos. 1\IMJun.t 

3 $ 

0 -
3 -$ 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

107,750 

398,011 
290,261 

87,600 
87,600 

LEGIS"""""' 
Pos. ~t 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

0 

0 
0 

87,600 
87,6~0 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFPERERCB 
Pos. Allount 

-3 -$ 

0 
-3 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

107,750 

398,011 
290,261 

0 
0 



---------------------------------- ------------------ -----

adequate heat and other housing issues and the provision of 
technical support to local health departments. Program staff 
are also responsible for the inspection of State 
institutions, including federally mandated certification 
inspections for correctional centers, mental retardation 
centers and group homes. In addition, staff respond to 
complaints about these State facilities. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $72,882, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of two 
positions and associated Other Expenses under the Housing 
and Institution Program. The elimination of this program 
will be felt most at correctional and mental retardation 
facilities. PA 91-11 of the June Speeial Session implements 
this change, which was previously included in HB 7034, "An 
Act Eliminating Certain Duties of the Commissioner of Health 
Services". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Support F'or Public Health Nursing - (B) The 
purpose of the State Aid to Public Health Nursing Program is 
to ensure that nursing services are provided in all small 
towns in the state by subsidizing a portion of the cost for 
these towns. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $290,000, is 
recommended in accordance. with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 pereent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of support 
for the State Aid to Public Health Nursing grant account, 
and the elimination of one secretarial position under the 
Local Health Administration Section. HB 7036, "An Act 
Concerning Public Health Nursing Service Grantsu, would have 
been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $132,246, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of support for public 
health nursing in towns which are members of health 
districts and the elimination of one secretarial position 
under the Local Health Administration Section. PA 91-11 of 
the June Session implements this change, which was 
previously included under sHB 7034. For further information 
please refer to footnote [6}. 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments To Towns 
State Aid to Public Health Nursing 
Total - General Fund 

Enhance Safe Drinking Water Pro9ram - (B) The Drinking Water 
Program of the Division of Environmental Health enforces 
provisions of the federal Safe Drinking Water Act and 
monitors 700 water companies that serve 2.5 million people. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $1,252,226, is recommended 
to reflect the eKpansion of the Drinking Water Program in 
compliance with federal regulations. Full-year funding for 
twenty-seven positions is recommended. The Governor 
recommends establishing a fee of $23 per million gallons of 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Amount 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -
-1 -$ 

70,415 
2,467 

72,882 

25,000 

265,000 
290,000 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos • AlJ!iotmt 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -
-1 -$ 

70,415 
2,467 

72,882 

25,000 

107,246 
132,246 

DIFI'ERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

157,754 
157,754 



264 - Depart.ent of Health Services 

water supplied by water utilities to yield revenues in the 
amount of $3,006,268. SB 777, "An Act Imposing a Charge on 
Water Companies", would have been necessary to implement 
this change. 
- (L) FUnding, in the amount of $1,043,520, is provided to 
reflect the expansion of the Drinking Water Program in 
compliance with federal regulations. Three-quarter year 
funding for twenty-seven positions is provided. One of 
these positions, an Assistant Attorney General, will be 
reflected in the authorized position count of the Attorney 
General's Office. It should be noted that subsequent to the 
passage of PA 91-3, the Appropriations Act, General Fund fee 
increases included in SB 2009 of the June Special Session, 
and anticipated by this staff expansion, were not adopted. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

The Department will develop a monthly report which outlines 
(1) all additional staff provided through PA 91-3, the 
Appropriations Act, and (2) all major bUdget initiatives. 
The report will indicate the status of all positions as well 
as any shift in costs, savings or revenue changes resulting 
to the specific program or initiatives resulting from hiring 
delays or other pertinent factors. The report shall be 
submitted to the Office of Fiscal Analysis commencing 
December, 1991. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Enhance Revenue Collection Administrative .Activity "TC" -
(B) The Division of Medical Quality Assurance licenses and 
certifies individuals in thirty-one professions. Fees 
collected for credentialing applications and for license 
renewals are set by statute. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $100,000, is recommended to 
reflect expanded administrative costs under the Divisions of 
Medical Quality Assurance and Hospital and Medical Care 
necessary to support an enhanced revenue collection effort. 
The Governor recommends increasing various fees to yield 
revenues in the amount of $2,849,977. SB 775, 11An Act 
Concerning Fee Increases for Medical Quality Assurance 
Programs in the Department of Health Services", would have 
been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $100,000 1 is provided to 
reflect expanded administrative costs under the Division of 
Medical Quality Assurance necessary to support an enhanced 
revenue collection effort. It should be noted that 
subsequent to the passage of PA 91-3, the Appropriations 
Act, General Fund f,ee increases included in SB 2009 of the 
June Special Session, and anticipated by this staff 
expansion, were not adopted. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

OOVEIUIOR'S 
pes. Amount 

27 $ 
0 

27 $ 

834,826 
417,400 

1,252,226 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • A:rlotmt 

26 $ 
0 

26 $ 

626,120 
417,400 

1,043,520 

Health and ~ospita~s 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Aaount 

-l -$ 
0 

-l -$ 

208,706 
0 

208' 706 



--------------"-"---"-"-"-"-"---"----------

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Ftmds for Community-Based Health Planning - (B) PA 
87-420 established the Department as the lead agency for 
health planning. The Regional Health Planning account funds 
locally-based health planning efforts in communities based 
upon health status measures. Grants are made for a two-year 
period. In SFY 1990-91 funding was provided for planning in 
Bridgeport and the Uncas Health District (Norwich, Montville 
area). 

Small area assessment funds are provided to the University 
of Connecticut school of Community Medicine which provides 
technical assistance for community planning projects, and 
workshops to enable local health areas to pursue their own 
planning. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $203,377, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget, This reflects the elimination of two 
regional health planning grants (at a savings of $141,210), 
and small area assessment studies (at a savings of $62,167) 
provided through a grant to the University of Connecticut 
Health center. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $135,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $6,210 
was originally recommended for the Regional Health Planning 
account for a total current service level of $141,210. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
other current Expenses 
Regional Health Planning 

Total - General Fund 

Reduce Urban Health and cancer Initiative - (B) The 
Department of Health Services has engaged the University of 
Connecticut Health Center for the past three years in an 
initiative to identify service gaps in rural and urban 
communities, to assist local communities in chronic disease 
research and treatment, and to assist the Department to seek 
federal and private funding. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $71,698, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of support 
for a contract with the University of Connecticut Health 
Center, which has provided technical assistance to the 
Department's urban health and cancer initiative. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
TOtal - General FUnd 

Establish Health care Facilities Plan - {B) PA 91-8 of the 
June Special Session requires the Commission on Hospitals 
and Health Care (CHHC) to establish and maintain a 
state-wide health care facilities plan to: (1) Determine the 
availability of acute care, long-term care and home health 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos ~ .Amount 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

50,000 
50,000 

100,000 

62,167 

141,210 
203,377 

71,698 
71,698 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • A'lltOunt 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

50,000 
50,000 

100,000 

62,167 

141,210 
203,377 

71,-698 
71,698 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 



266 - Department of Health Services 

care services in private and public institutional and 
community-based facilities providing diagnostics or 
therapeutic services; (2) determine the scope of such 
services; and (3) anticipate future needs for such 
facilities and services. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $100,000, is provided to 
support the cost of consultant services required to 
establish a statewide health care facilities plan. 

Other Current Expenses 
Health Care Facilities Plan 

Total - General Fund 

Elisi.nate SUpport for WIC Faraers Market Coupon Progra:a -
(B) Coupons are issued to participants in the Women, Infants 
and Children (WIC) Program across the state and in a pilot 
program in Hartford to low income seniors to purchase fresh 
produce at Farmers Markets. The Department of Health 
Services has provided $10,000 annually to the Department of 
Agriculture for this program. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $10,000, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of the Department of 
Health Service's support for administrative expenses of the 
WIC Farmers Market Coupon program operated under the 
Department of Agriculture (DOA). It should be noted that a 
corresponding increase in funding has not been provided 
under the DOA's budget. 

Other Expenses 

Reduction to Reflect Nonrecurring ExpendituresjOther 
Expenses- (B) In SFY 1990-91, $170,000 was provided to 
reflect recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission on 
State Health Insurance, This included $110,000 provided to 
study and make recommendations concerning the implementation 
of subsidized non-group insurance for pregnant women and 
children. In addition, the sum of $60,000 was provided to 
the Commission on Hospitals and Health Care to develop a 
plan to lower the cost shift from Medicare to other payers. 
These funds were intended to be of a one-time nature. 
- (G) A reduction .i.n funding is recommended to reflect 
nonrecurring SFY 1990-91 Other Expenses expenditures. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Bone Marrow Registry Funding - (B) State funding, 
in the amount of $120,000, was first provided for the Bone 
Marrow Testing account in SFY 1990-91. These funds are 
provided to the Connecticut American Red Cross Blood Service 
to recruit and maintain lists of HLA (human leukocyte 
antigen) - typed persons willing to serve as potential bone 
marrow donors. The cost of HLA typing is $60 per donor. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $128,280 1 is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budgGt. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $120,000, a 6.9 percent inflationary increase of $8,280 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $128,280. This reflects the elimination of the Bone 
Marrow Testing grant to the Connecticut American Red Cross. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVEBliOR' s 
Pos. Aacnmt 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 

0 

0 -$ 170,000 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. ~t 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

100,000 
100,000 

10,000 

170 ,ooo 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFP'ERERCE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

100,000 
100,000 

10,000 

0 



Jlealth and H~~ittao~]ss-----------------------------------------------------------------------JDe~pa~r~toe~~n~t~o~f~H~e~a~l~th~JS~e~r~V!1~·c~e~s~=-2~6~7?_ __ __ 

Other current Expenses 
Bone Marrow Testing 

Enhance Pregnancy Realthline - (B) The Pregnancy Healthline 
was created in March, 1989, and funded by the New Haven 
Foundation, to facilitate the early entry of pregnant women 
into the health care and social services system. The 
Healthline provides initial appointments for prenatal care 
and pregnancy testing, and information and referrals for 
other reproductive and maternal and child health systems. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $118,000, is provided to 
enhance service provision by a Pregnancy Healthline in New 
Haven. 

other current Expenses 
Pregnancy Healthline 

Enhance Sickle Cell Disease Services - (B) Early 
identification of infants with Sickle Cell disease and 
provisiop of appropriate medical care can reduce the number 
of medical care visits due to illness and the number of 
hospitalizations due to more serious complications of the 
disease. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $100,000, is provided to 
enhance medical follow-up, management, education and support 
programs associated with Sickle Cell Disease. These funds 
will support grants of $50,000 each to two clinics 
(UConn;st. Francis Hospital, Yale-New Haven Hospital) 
providing Sickle Cell services. 

Other Current Expenses 
Sickle Cell Services 

Eliminate Comprehensive Health Screening Grant - (B) The 
Comprehensive Health Screening program provides screening 
services to detect chronic illnesses, such as high blood 
pressure and glaucoma among Hartford residents. Funds, in 
the amount of $65,000, are anticipated to be expended in SFY 
1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $106,900, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget, Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $100,000, a 6.9 percent inflationary increase of $6,900 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $106,900. This reflects the elimination of the 
Comprehensive Health Screening program. Elimination of this 
program will result in the loss of screening services for 
Hartford residents. PA 91-11 of the June Special Session 
implements this change, which was previously included in HB 
7034, "An Act Eliminating Certain Duties of the Commissioner 
of Health Servicesu. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Comprehensive Health Screening 

Enhance Needle and Syringe Exchange Program - (B) In SFY 
1990-91, funding, in the amount of $25,000, was provided to 
the Department to establish a demonstration needle and 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 128, 280 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 106,900 

LEGISLATIVE DIPP'ERE:NCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 128,280 0 $ 0 

0 $ 118,000 0 $ 118,000 

0 $ 100,000 0 $ 100,000 

0 -$ 106,900 0 $ 0 



268 - Department of Health Services 

syringe exchange program operated by the health department 
of the city with the highest incidence of human 
immunodeficiency virus (HIV) or AIDS-related complex among 
intravenous drug users. These funds were awarded to the 
City of New Haven Health Department. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $25,000, is provided to 
enhance support of a needle and syringe exchange program 
operated by the City of New Haven Health Department. 

Other current Expenses 
Needle and Syringe Exchange Program 

Continue Col!llllftlnity SUpport Services for AJ:DS Victims - (B) 
PA 89-334, nAn Act concerning the Endowed Chair in Law and 
Medicine", provided $250,000 to the Department of Health 
Services for coordinated community service support for AIDS 
victims. Monies not expended in SFY 1989-90 were carried 
forward into SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $150,000, is recommended to 
reflect the continuation of community service support for 
AIDS victims. Coordinated case management services aimed at 
fostering a regional approach to AIDS services will be 
supported in five areas of the State: Bridgeport, New 
Haven, Windham, Hartford, and Southeastern Connecticut. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Community Support Services for 
AIDS Victims 

Enhance Yotm.g Parent Proqra:a:tS - (B) Young Parent programs 
provide supportive services and counseling to teenage 
parents to help prevent second pregnancies and eliminate 
substance abuse during pregnancy. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount' of $150,000, is provided to 
reflect enhancement of service provision by Young Parents 
Programs. 

Other Current Expenses 
Young Parents Program 

Elittdnate Newington Children•s Hospital Grant "TC" - (B) 
Newington Children's Hospital is the recipient of a State 
grant which provides a portion of the funds necessary for 
its operating expenses. In SFY 1990-91, funds, in the amount 
of $50,000, were provided for this purpose. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $50,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of a grant to 
the Newington Children's Hospital. HB 7032, HAn Act 
Concerning Newington Children's Hospital~', would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $49,900, is 
provided to reflect a reduced grant award to the Newington 
Children's Hospital. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Newington Children's Hospital 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 150,000 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 50,000 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIPFKRENCE 
Pos • Amount Pos. AlDount 

0 $ 25,000 0 $ 25,000 

0 $ 150,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 150,000 0 $ 150,000 

0 -$ 49,900 0 $ 100 



--------Health and Hos'FPd;xt~·~l$sc_ ____________________________________________________________________ _cne~pa~r~tme~~n~t~o~f~H~e~a~l~th~~S~e~r~v~1~·c~e~s~=-2:6~9~----

Reduce X-Ray Screening and TUberculosis Program - (B) The 
Department of Health Services provides funding to control 
tuberculosis and other lung diseases. These funds are used 
to assist in establishing, maintaining and expanding 
services for treatment and control of lung diseases through 
arrangements with non-profit organizations. Pursuant to CGS, 
Sec. 19a-255, the cost of care and treatment of residents 
afflicted with tuberculosis shall be paid by the State if 
such cost and treatment are deemed appropriate by the 
Commissioner of Health Services. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $63,524, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects a reduction in support for 
inpatient stays for tuberculosis clients. SB 780, "An Act 
Establishing Fees for Licensing, Inspection, Certification 
and Other Services by the Department of Health Services", 
would have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $63,524, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current services 
budget. This reflects a reduction in support for in-hospital 
stays for tuberculosis clients. It should be noted that 
statutory language necessary to make payment for medical 
care for tuberculosis subject to the discretion of the 
Commissioner of Health Services was not adopted. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
X-Ray Screening and TUberculosis 
care 

Eliminate Respite care Grant "TC" - (B) The Respite care 
program provides grant administration and local respite care 
services annually to 300 families statewide. Its current 
statutory mandate requires a 50% match by local program 
agencies. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $427,600, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $400,000, a 6.9 percent inflationary increase of $27,600 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $427,600. This reflects the elimination of support for 
Respite Care services. PA 91-11 of the June Special Session 
implements this change, which was previously included in HB 
7034, "An Act Eliminating Certain Duties of the Commissioner 
of Health Services". 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Respite Care 

Enhance Community Health Centers - (B) Community Health 
Centers provide critical health care services to the 
uninsured population. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $1,100,000, is recommended 
to reflect expanded support for operating expenses of 
Community Health Centers. It should be noted that an 
additional $800,000 has been recommended under the 
Department of Income Maintenance's budget to reflect 
increased Medical Assistance (Medicaid) payments on behalf 
of clients of Community Health Centers. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 63,524 

0 -$ 427,600 

·--·---------------- ---

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Asount 

0 -$ 63,524 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 427,600 0 $ 0 



270 - Department of Health Services 

- (L) Funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, is provided to 
reflect expanded support for operating expenses of Community 
Health centers. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Health Centers 

Consolidation of the Healthy Start Program - (B) The Healthy 
Start program provides medical care to low income pregnant 
women and children through several funding sources in an 
effort to decrease infant mortality. State funds for this 
effort are provided through: (1) the Department of Income 
Maintenance's Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program, based 
on Medicaid eligibility criteria and (2) through grants 
issued by the Department of Health services. The grants are 
paid for on a fee for service basis. The consolidation of 
these efforts would allow for a more efficient and 
coordinated program for the delivery of maternal and child 
health services. 

Recent federal mandates under Medicaid require states to 
substantially expand coverage to pregnant women and 
children. These mandates establish services on a statewide 
basis through an entitlement program. 

In contrast, Department of Health Services• grants support 
services in specific locations which are intended to meet 
needs which are not covered under Medicaid. As Medicaid 
mandates continue to expand coverage, these grants have been 
changing to adjust for coverage expansion. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,438,495, 
is provided to reflect the transfer of funds for: (1) 
outpatient Maternal and Child Health Services; and {2) the 
Maternal and Infant Health Protection grants from the 
Department of Health Services to reflect the consolidation 
of the Healthy Start program under the Department of Income 
Maintenance (DIM). 

In addition, $515,642 is provided to the DIM to reflect 
three-quarter year support for staffing requirements and 
associated administrative expenses necessary for the 
Department of Income Maintenance to adequately operate this 
effort statewide. It is anticipated that the revised 
Healthy Start program will operate in conjunction with 
existing federal mandates to enhance ;,ervice delivery to 
children through the Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and 
Treatment (EPSDT) program. 

It should be noted that subsequent to this transfer, the 
Department of Health Services would focus on its continued 
role to provide quality assurance activities and assist in 
planning efforts for this population. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Outpatient Maternal and Child 
Health Services 
Maternal and Infant Health 
Protection 

Total - General Fund 

GOVKRROR'S 
Pos. Aalonnt 

0 $ 1,100,000 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

1,000,000 

435,801 

1,002,694 
1,438,495 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

100,000 

435,801 

1,002,694 
1,438,495 



··············---··--·------·---------------------------

Adjustment to Local Health Department Grants - (B) Local and 
district departments of health receive per capita support 
through a Department grant. Pursuant to PA 87-414, the 
following per capita grant payments were established in SFY 
1987-88: 

Health Districts 
populations over 5,000 
populations under 5,000 
26 part-time municipal 
health departments 

$1.52 
$1.78 
$0.52 

{G) Funding, in the amount of $191,504, is recommended to 
meet grant payments to local and district health 
departments. The recommended funding level represents a 2% 
growth in population and three new local health districts 
projected to be developed in SFY 1991-92. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $81,470, is provided to meet 
grant payments to local and district health departments. The 
funding level provided represents a 1/2% growth in 
population and one new local health district projected to be 
developed in SFY 1991-92. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Local and District Departments 
of Health 

Expenditure Update/Annualization - {B) PA 90-134, "An Act 
Concerning the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission 
on State Health Insurance" created a Physician Loan 
Repayment Program. Through loan repayment, primary care 
clinicians (including physicians, nurse practitioners, 
physician's assistants, nurse midwives) contract for 
obligated services in a designated primary care center for a 
fixed period of time; in exchange, the Department of Health 
Services pays up to $15,000 per year for loans on behalf of 
the contracting clinician. 
- (G) Funding, in the amourit of $30,000, is recommended to 
reflect the annualizatioii of funding for four grants awarded 
through the Loan Repayment Program for Clinicians. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Loan Repayment Program 

Reduction to Reflect Nonrecurring Expenditures - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding is recommended to reflect 
nonrecurring SFY 1990-91 expenditures' for the grants 
indicated below. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Emergency Medical Services 
Training 
Maternal and Infant Health 
Protection 

Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

Amount 

191,504 

30,000 

103,929 

154,720 
258,649 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -
0 -$ 

Amount 

81,470 

30,000 

103,929 

154,720 
258,649 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

Amount 

110,034 

0 

0 

0 
0 



272 - Deparblent of Health Services 

Expenditure u.pdatejReductions in Infl~tionary Increases -
(BI 
-(G) A reduction in funding, in the ~mount of $1,142,722, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is refle--':ed under various 
11 Expenditure Updates" for individual accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Needle and ~yringe Exchange 

Program 
Community Services for AIDS 
Victims 

Lyme Disease Research 
Childhood Lead Poisoning 
Prevention 

AIDS ser-- _.,::es 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Outpatient Maternal and Child 
Health Services 

Emerga•~~"'Y Medical Services 
Training 
Emergency Medical Services 

Regional Offices 
Rape C.dsis 
X-Ray Screening and TUberculosis 

Care 
Genetic Diseases Programs 
Maternal and Infant Health 
Protection 

Community Outreach and Planning 
Community Health Centers 
WIC State Supplement 
Loan Repayment Program 
Immunization services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Venereal Disease Control 
School Based Health Clinics 
Total - General Fund 

General Agency Reductions/Replaceaent Equipaent - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $612,336, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Enhanced Reporting ~re.ents/Co~ssion on Hospitals and 
Health care- (B) The Commission on Hospitals and Health 
Care (CHHC) is charged with the responsibility to provide 
statewide evaluation of and authorizations for accessible 
and quality health care while restrainin9 health care costs 
by preventin9 unnecessary expenses by seeing that any 
expansion and/or modernization of the private or state 
health care industry is well planned, needed and as cost 
effective as possible. 
- (L) The Commission on Hospitals and Health Care (CHHC), in 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. AMount 

0 -$ 

0 -

0 
0 

0 -
0 -

0 -

0 

0 
0 -

0 
0 

0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 

0 -
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

362,399 

1,725 

10,350 
2,259 

2,436 
172,893 

32,900 

8,325 

24,699 
30,644 

21,916 
25,629 

90,146 
9,591 

76,338 
5,428 
2, 760 

167,694 

11,542 
34,058 

1,093,732 

612,336 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Allount 

0 -$ 

0 -

0 -
0 

0 
0 -

0 -

0 -

0 
0 -

0 -
0 

0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -

0 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

362,399 

1,725 

10,350 
2,259 

2,436 
172,893 

32,900 

8,325 

24,699 
30,644 

21,916 
25,629 

90,146 
9,591 

76,338 
5,428 
2,760 

167,694 

11,542 
34,058 

1,093,732 

612,336 

Health and Hos~itals 

DI"""""""' 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 



Department of Health Services 273 

conjunction with the Departments of Mental Retardation and 
Income Maintenance, shall develop a fiscal report detailing 
the costs and savings associated with prior authorization of 
ICF-MR beds and submit same of the Offices of Policy and 
Management and Fiscal Analysis. 

Further, the CHHC shall develop a report detailing steps 
taken to establish, and associated costs and savings related 
to, a three-year demonstration program to improve access to 
health care for uninsured pregnant women, pursuant to PA 
91-11 of the June Special Session. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Awtount Pos. Amount 

661 $ 47,566,798 660 $ 46,192,228 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENcr'S BUDGET 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 1,374,570 

PA 91-8 of the June Special Session, •An Act Concerning Programs, DUties and Expenditures of the Departments of Income 
Maintenance, Children and Youth Services, and Human Resources and the Department on Aging", stipulates that the Commission on 
Hospitals and Health care may not approve any requests for beds in residential-fac;lities for the mentally retarded {licensed 
pursuant to -section 17a-227 CGS) and are certified to participate in the Tith- \XX Medicaid Program as intermediate care 
facilities for the mentally retarded, except those beds necessary to implement the residential placement goals of the 
Department of Mental Retardation which are within available appropriations. 

PA 91-11 of the June Special Session, "An Act Concerning Certain Duties, Services and Expenditures of· the Department of Mental 
Retardation, thos Department of Health services and t.ll.& Commission on Hospitals and Health carP., and Clarifying Certain 
Provisions of the Living Will Statutes", stipulates that the department of health services and the commission on hospitals and 
health care (CHHC), in consultation with the department of income maintenance, shall establish a three-year demonstration 
program to improve access to health care for uninsured pregnant women under two hundred fifty per cent of the poverty level. 
Services to be covered by the program shall include, but not be limited to, the professional services of obstetricians, dental 
care providers, physician assistants or midwives on the staff of the sponsoring hospital and community based providers; 
services of pediatricians for purposes of assistance in delivery and postnatal care; dietary counseling; dental care: 
substance abuse counseling, and other ancillary services which may include substance abuse treatment and mental health 
services, as required by the patient's condition, history or circumstances; necessary pharmaceutical and other durable medical 
equipment during the prenatal period; postnatal care, as well as preventative and primary care for children up to age six in 
families in the eligible income level. The program shall encourage the acquisition, sponsorship and extension of existing 
outreach activities and the activities of mobile, satellite and other outreach units. The commissioner of health services, in 
consultation with the chairman of the CHHC or his desiqnee, shall issue a request for proposals to Connecticut hospitals. Such 
request shall require: (1) An interactive relationship between the hospital, community health centers, community based 
providers and the healthy start program; (2) provisions for case management; (3) prov~s~ons for financial eligibility 
screening, referrals and enrollment assistance where appropriate to the medical assistance program, the healthy start program 
or private insurance; and (4) provisions for a formal liaison function between hospitals, community health centers and other 
health care providers. The CHHC care is authorized, through the hospital rate setting process, to fund specific additions to 
fiscal years 1992 to 1994, inclusive, budgets for hospitals chosen for participation in the program. In requesting additions 
to their budgets, each hospital shall address specific program elements including adjustments to the hospital's expense base, 
as well as adjustments to its revenues, in a manner which will produce income sufficient to offset the adjustment in expenses, 
The commmission shall insure that the network of hospital providers will serve the greatest number of people, while not 
exceeding a state-wide cost increase of three million dollars per year. Hospitals participating in the program shall report 
monthly to the department of health services and income maintenance or their designees and annually to the joint standing 
committees of the general assembly having cognizance of matters relating to public health and human services such information 
as the departments and the committees deem necessary. 

1991 BOND AlJl"HHRRZATIONS 

Project or Program 

Grants-in-aid to community health centers and related primary health 
care organizations for improvements, renovations and equipment, Sec. 
23{c)(l), SA 91-7, June Special Session 

Grants-in-aid to nonprofit organizations for the purchase or 

1991 Prior 
Authorization Authorization 

$1,000,000 $550,000 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$1,550,000 



274 - DepartJMmt of Health Services 

renovation of nursing homes for persons with AIDS or AIDS-related 
complex, Sec. 23(c)(2), SA 91-7, June Special Session 3,500 ,ooo 

1991 BORD Al1l'HORIZATIOR REOOCTIONS 

Health and Hospitals 

0 3,500,000 

Project or Prograa 
Original 

AUthorization 
Amotmt of 
Reduction 

Reduced 
Authorization 

Balance 
ReJM.ining 

Planning for laboratory storage space, See. 128, SA 
91-7, June Special Session $50,000 $50,000 $ 

[1) PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that 
$1,378,959 for COLAs and annual increments, while the aetual amount of the holdback is $1,393,838. 

0 $ 0 

Services, which is to be 
million of this lapse is 
the Appropriation provided 

(21 PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the amount of $777,399, have 
been programmed to be held back for Other Expenses under the Department of Health Services. 

[3] It was intended that the sum of $185,000 appropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 not be expended and lapse on June 30, 1991. 
Bond funds were to have been made available to replace the appropriated monies. The balance of $75,450 was to be eKpended to 
meet lease-purchase agreements. 

[4] The column entitled 11Agency Request 1991-92u represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled "Governor's Recommended 1991-92" or uAppropriation 1991-92", the funding adjustments included as the result of budget 
options must be added/subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,589,046, represents the difference attributable 
to the Governor's budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,853,582, represents the difference attributable 
to Legislative budget options. 

{5] Funding, in the amount of $1,013,621 1 provided but not expended during SFY 1990-91 will be carried forward into SFY 
1991-92 for the following accounts of the Department of Health Services, per CGS Sec. 4-89(a): Prospective Payment system, 
$1,000; Comprehensive Health Screening, $24,500; Regional Health Planning, $19,593; AIDS Preventive Services to Women of 
Childbearing Age, $148,111; AIDS Funding, $748,303; and Community support for AIDS Victims, $72,114. 

{6j Elimination of support for public health nursing in towns which are included in full-time health districts will result in 
a loss of funding to the following communities: Ashford, Barkhamsted, Bethlehem, Canterbury, Cornwall, East Granby, Eastford, 
Goshen, Hampton, Hartland, Kent, Morris, Pomfret, Salisbury, Sterling, Union, Voluntown, Warren. 



Health and Office of the Medical Examiner 275 

iFFICE-OFTHE-MEDICXLEX!tMINER----"- "-----"---"--------""--" 
4090 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 50 
Others Equated to Full-Time 4 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services Ill 1,762,302 
002 other Expenses (2) 980,127 
005 Equipment 38,720 

J\qency Total - General FUnd [3) [4) 2,781,149 

Agency Grand Total 2,781,149 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Office of Medical Examiner 5o;o 

Personal services 1,762,302 
Other Expenses 980,127 
Equipment 38,720 

Total - General Fund 2,781,149 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 38,720 

Agency Grand Total 2,781,149 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General FUnd 

Eliminate Administrator Position- (B) In its absence, the 
responsibilities of the agency's Administrator position are 
assumed by the Chief Medical Examiner, thus reducing 
available time the physician may commit to performing 
autopsies. The Office of the Chief Medical Examiner's 
Administrator position was vacated in January, 1991, and 
refilled in February, 1991. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $72,000, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of an Administrator 
position. 
- (L) An elimination of an Administrator position is not 
provided to reflect the critical nature of its duties. 
However, a reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,000, is 
provided to reflect the refilling of the position in 
February, 1991, at a lower salary. 

Estimated Agency Govemor•s 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

53 47 53 52 51 
5 4 4 4 4 

1,820,373 1,810,966 2,211,659 2,021,100 2,050,491 
1,038,286 1,075,900 1,070,584 975,486 1,025,486 

0 0 23,475 0 3,100 

2,858,659 2,886,866 3,305, 718 2,996,586 3,079',077 

2,858,659 2,886,866 3,305,718 2,996,586 3,079,077 

53/0 47/0 53/0 52/0 51/0 
1,911,499 1,810,966 2,215,269 2,078,917 2,1-08,308 
1,038,286 1,075,900 1,070,584 975,486 1,025,486 

0 0 23,475 0 3,100 
2,949,785 2,886,866 3,309,328 3,054,403 3,136,894 

-91,126 0 -3,610 -57,817 -57,817 

0 0 23,475 0 3,100 

2,858,659 2,886,866 3,305,718 2,996,586 3,079,077 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATJ:VE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. A:oount Pos. Amount 

53 $ 2,884,229 53 $ 2,884,229 0 0 

0 $ 273,432 0 $ 273,432 0 $ 0 
0 39,014 0 39,014 0 0 
0 21,150 0 21,150 0 0 
0 $ 333,596 0 $ 333,596 0 $ 0 



276 - Office of the Medical ExaaiQer 

Personal Services 

Adjustment to Personal servicesjUvertble - (B) 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $27,973, is provided to 
reflect more accurately overtime patterns. 

Personal services 

Expenditure update~crued Vacation Pay - (B) All State 
employees accrue 1.25 vacation days per month which is 
equivalent to 15 vacation days per year. In addition, those 
individuals with more than ten years of service receive an 
additional vacation day for each year of service in excess 
of ten years up to a maximum of 20 days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,900, is 
recommGnded to reflect adjustments in accrued vacation pay 
to effect economy, 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Assistant Medical Examiner Fees - (B) under current 
law, the Chief Medical Examiner, the Deputy chief Medical 
Examiner, an Associate Medical Examiner, or an authorized 
Assistant Medical Examiner, all of whom must be physicians, 
have authority concerning the viewing, disturbing, and 
taking charge of a body in procedures relating to issuing 
cremation certificates. In practice, the chief Medical 
Examiner uses private physicians to serve as Assistant 
Medical Examiners as needed. Three positions were provided 
in SFY 1990-91 to conduct field investigations and issue 
cremation certificates, in accordance with PA 90-158, 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $84,300, is 
recommended to reflect savings in Assistant Medical Examiner 
fees resulting from the hiring of three in-house 
investigative staff authorized but not filled in SFY 
1990-91. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $97,882, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of two investigative 
positions (at $31,791 each), savings in Assistant Medical 
Examiner fees ($28,100) made possible by the hiring of one 
investigative staff, and miscellaneous Other Expenses 
reductions of $6,200. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

Reorganize PUrchase of Transport SysteJD. - (B) Bodies are 
transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner in 
Farmington by funeral homes or in-house staff. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,875, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's suggested 
reductions. This reflects the adoption of a regional 
purchase of transport system in which a competitive bid 
process will award transport contracts to a single provider 
per region. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVEROOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

-1 -$ 72,000 0 -$ 7,000 1 $ 65,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 27,973 0 $ 27,973 

0 -$ 2,900 0 -$ 2,900 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 -2 -$ 63,582 -2 -$ 63,582 
0 84,300 0 - 34,300 0 50,000 
0 -$ 84,300 -2 -$ 97,882 -2 -$ 13,582 

\ 
' 



Health and Office of' the ~cal Examiner 277 

Other Expenses 

Expenditure Update;Reductions in Inflationary Increases 
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $39,014, is 
recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

General Agency ReductionsjReplaceBlellt Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $21,150, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reduction to 
effect economy. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $18,050, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of funding for all 
replacement equipment except an analytical balance ($3,100). 

OOYEIINOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,875 

0 -$ 39,014 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,875 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 39,014 0 $ 0 

Equipment 0 -$ 

52 $ 

21,150 0 -$ 18,050 0 $ 

-1 $ 

3,100 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 2,996,586 51 $ 3,079,077 82,491 

[1] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that 
$88,314 for COLAs and annual increments, while the actual amount of the holdback is $94,071. 

Services, which is to be 
million of this lapse is 
the Appropriation provided 

[21 PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act 11 , included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the 
been programmed to be held back for other Expenses under the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner. 

Expenses, which is to be 
amount of $117,606, have 

{3] In addition to the funds shown in the nAppropriated 1990-91" column, a deficiency appropriation as contained in SA 91-21 
was provided in the following amount: $38,000, Other Expenses. This increased appropriation has been reflected in the 
11 Estimated Expenditure 1990-91'1 column. Funding, in the amount of $7,762, is to be carried forward into SFY 1991-92 (per PA 
91-3 of the June Special Session, Sec. 17(c)) for the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner for various facility repairs. These 
funds represent the unexpended balance from SA 91-21. 

[4] The column entitled "Agency Request 1991-92" represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled 11Governor•s Recommended 1991-92n or nAppropriation 1991-92u, the fundin9 adjustments included as a result of budget 
options must be added/subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $135,064, represents the difference attributable to 
the Governor's budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $102,573, represents the difference attributable to 
Legislative budget options. 



278 - Collllllission on Lonq '!'era care Health and Hospitals 

COMMISSION ON LONG TERM CARE 
4091 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure .Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1g90-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION Smi'!M.Y 

OPERATJ:NG BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 122,902 0 0 0 0 0 
002 other Expenses 14,228 0 0 0 0 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 137,130 0 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 137,130 0 0 0 0 0 

BUDGET BY FUNCI'IOR 
Coordination of Long 'l'ena care 3/0 o;o o;o 0/0 

Personal Services 122,902 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Expenses 14,228 0 0 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 137,130 0 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 137,130 0 0 0 0 0 



Health and Hospitals Department of Mental Retardation - 279 

DE~AR-'I'MEN'f-GF-MEi'l'f-Airi~E-T-AR~A'f-I{}N--------- -----·-·-··--·-·--·-

4100 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SliMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 51540 5,196 51569 5,106 51114 51135 
Others Equated to Full-Time 787 786 786 787 783 783 

other Funds 
Permanent FUll-Time 20 37 37 37 31 31 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services Ill 191,0061835 18610221562 200,847,443 20414641331 202,681,062 199,734,607 
002 Other Expenses [2] 28,394,222 24,684,294 24,384,294 25,751,841 22,678,346 22,125,051 
005 Equipment [3) 6781404 310,000 69,173 1,089,508 270,408 270,408 

Other current Expenses 4,004,622 25,567,239 30,425,756 28,396,142 26,065,407 31,855,691 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 144,602,408 166,986,262 1651906,371 206,316,630 173,985,537 174,610,771 

Agency Total - General Fund [4] 368,686,491 403,570,357 421,633,037 466,018,452 425,680,760 428,596 8 528 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 419981611 5,012,825 5,324,472 5,292,523 5,292,523 5,292,523 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds 1,084,945 1,123,264 11110,609 1,099,420 896,745 8961745 

Agency Grand Total 374,770,047 409,706,446 428,068,118 472,410,395 431,870,028 434,785,796 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
DMR - Resource Services 

General FUnd 33,731,742 31,700,767 31,171,344 36,489,516 32,772,919 33,563,682 
353 OBRA Preadmission Screening 213,133 481,754 210,518 227,675 25,000 25,000 

Total - All Funds 33,944,875 32,182,521 31,3811852 36 '717 ,191 32,797,919 33,588,682 

DMR - Employment Opporltmi ties and 
Day Services 

General Fund 82,318,369 86,021,857 86,733,649 98,243,246 84,355,030 87,416,760 
Federal contributions 4,365,746 4,412,825 4,742,472 4,742,523 4,742,523 4, 742,523 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds 49,380 0 72,806 73,000 73,000 73,000 
Total - All Funds 86,733,495 90,434,682 91,548,927 103 1 0581 769 89,170,553 92,232,283 

DMR - Residential Services 
General Fund 215,165,920 251,822,816 265,348,724 290,057,315 273,056,414 274,156,642 
Total - All Funds 215,165,920 251,822,816 2651348 1724 290,0571315 273,056,414 2741156,642 

DMR - Management Services 
General Fund 37,470,460 37,493,036 38,379,320 41,357,391 37,045,.447 35,008,494 
Federal Contributions 632,865 600,000 582,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds 822,432 641,510 827,285 798,745 798,745 798,745 
Total - All Funds 38,925,757 38,734,546 39,788,605 42,706,136 38,394,192 36,357,239 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 -3,468,119 0 -1291016 -1,549,050 -1,549,050 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
606 community Residence Program 80,711,411 90,839,237 92,270,670 114,325,500 99,488,908 101,124,009 
607 Community Training Homes 2,844,893 3,262,756 3,000,000 3,4311121 31171,495 0 
608 Rent subsidy Program 811,895 1,121,134 1,069,367 1,271,879 1,214,680 1,406,568 
609 specialized Nurseries 1,201,033 1,327,265 1,327,265 1,418,341 1,327,265 0 
610 Private Residential Schools 1,765,011 1,764,878 1,905,044 2' 323,111 2,019,178 0 
612 Respite Care 793,280 1,318,865 1,217,546 1,379,539 1,156,365 1,273,384 
613 Education Lending Centers 35,000 17,500 17,500 18,305 0 0 
614 Family Care Homes 290,577 1,244,988 744,988 2,045,914 892,134 3,888,814 
615 Cooperative Living Arrangements 2,344,161 6,639,610 4,639,610 9,764,850 7,141,810 6,275,299 
616 Family Reunion Program 45,609 220,000 129,333 209,200 200 ,ooo 140,000 
617 Employment Opportunities and Day 

Services 53,759,538 58,1201029 58,835,048 67,046,500 56,052,418 58,403,847 



280 - Department of Mental Retardation Health and Hospitals 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

618 Family Placements 0 525,000 400,000 1,926,481 825,802 1,319,277 
619 Emergency Placements 0 585,000 350,000 1,155,889 495,482 779,573 

GRANT PAYMENTS '1'0 'l'OMNS (Recap) 

OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES (Recap) 
011 Human Resource Development 2,395,155 2,510,210 2,408,764 2,614,172 1,204,402 1,304,402 
012 Work Incentive Grants 0 20,000 16,773 41,840 0 1,200 
013 Family support Grants 0 0 0 0 0 687,200 
014 Pilot Programs for Client Services 0 0 0 0 0 337,600 
026 Family and In-Home Services 390,155 510,577 283,973 529,300 480,860 296,484 
027 Clinical Services 278,193 4,569,528 3,811,989 4,789,137 4,336,445 3,446,112 
032 Temporary Support Services 503,237 467,724 451,402 489,238 0 799,163 
036 Mansfield Staff Relocation and 

Training 74,114 100,000 60,000 107,058 97,100 36,930 
037 Psychiatric Evaluation and 

Treatment 363,768 415,200 392,855 436,224 0 0 
038 New Haven Regional Center 0 0 0 0 200,000 200,000 
039 Workers• Compensation 0 16,974,000 23,000,000 19,389,173 19,746,600 24,746,600 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 678,404 310,000 69,173 1,089,508 270,408 270,408 

Agency Grand TOtal 374,770,047 409,706,446 428,068,118 472,410,395 431,870,028 434,785,796 

[1] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal Services, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 million of this lapse is 
attributable to cost-of-living allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that the Appropriation provided 
approximately $13.0 million for COLAs and annual increments for the Department of Mental Retardation, while the actual amount 
of the holdback is $12,761,741. 

[2) FA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act 11
1 included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be 

apportioned to all agencies by the office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the amount of $2,537,374, are 
programmed to be held back for Other Expenses under the Department of Mental Retardation. 

[3) It was intended that the sum of $240,827 appropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 would not be expended and hence would lapse 
on June 30, 1991. Bond funds were to be made available to replace the appropriated monies. The balance of $59,173 was to 
be expended to meet lease-purchase agreements. 

[4] In addition to the funds shown in the 11Appropriated 1990-91" column, a deficiency appropriation of $11.0 million for 
Personal Services; $3.8 million for Workers• Compensation; $1.0 million for the Community Residence Program; $0.2 million for 
Cooperative Living Arrangements and $1.3 million for Employment Opportunities and Day Services was provided through SA 91-21. 



Health and Hospitals Department of Mental Retardation - 281 

------------~~~~~IL_ __________ _ 
DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF MENTAL RETAR.JlM'ION 

TYPE OF PIACEMEN'l' 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS 

GROUP HOMES 
DEPT. OF MENTAL HEALTH 
NURSING HOME REFORM 

TOTAL 

FAMILY CARE HOMES 
SUPPORTED FAMILY CARE HOMES 

COOPERATIVE LIVING ARRANGEMENTS 

EMERGENCY PLACEMENTS 

FAMILY PLACEMENTS 

GRAND TOTAL-RESIDENTIAL [1} 

DEPT. OF MENTAL HEALTH 
NURSING HOME REFORM 
OTHER COMMUNITY PLACEMENTS 

FAMILY SUPPORTS 

NEW PLACEMENT SUMMARY 

GOVERNOR'S 
RECOMMENDED 
SFY 1991-92 

CLIENTS 

25 
75 

100 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

100 

25 
75 

0 

100 

0 

GOVERNOR'S 
RE~ED APPROPRIATION APPROPRIM'ION 
SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

FUNDING CLIENTS FUNDING 

1,359,150 
3,516, 750 
4,875,900 18 456,854 

0 24 186,619 
0 24 237,600 

0 60 813,702 

0 20 299,836 

0 32 479,737 

$4,875,900 178 $2,474,348 

225,000 25 140,205 
345,000 75 420,616 

0 78 437,441 

$570,000 178 $ 998,262 

$ 0 125 $ 354,000 

[11 It should be noted that the Appropriation funding level supports an additional 112 rent 
subsidies which support unlicensed living arrangements. 

[2] Funds for these placements are prorated and are not determined on a type of client 
speeific basis, 

[21 
[2] 
[2] 



282 - DMR - Resource Services Health and Hospitals 

DMR- RESOURCE SERVICES 
4101 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION S~Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 717 647 647 647 635 635 
Others Equated to Full-Time 95 73 95 95 96 96 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 25,673,246 23,892,022 23,892,022 26,757,537 26,005,436 25,046,218 
002 Other Expenses 4,970,783 4,007,159 4,007,159 4,228,231 3,684,362 31684,362 
005 Equipment 55,349 8,740 8,740 142,210 81,214 81,214 

Other Current Expenses 2,401,696 2,1601704 1,816,332 2,244,274 1,019,740 2,321,727 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 630,668 1,632,142 1,447,091 3,117,264 1,982,167 2,430,161 

Agency Total - General Fund 33,731,742 31,700,767 31,171,344 36,489,516 32,772,919 33,563,682 

Additional Funds Available 
353 OBRA Preadmission Screening {1] 213,133 481,754 210,518 227,675 25,000 25,000 

Agency Grand Total 33,944,875 32,182,521 31,381,862 36,717,.191 32,797,919 33,588,.682 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
case Management 226/0 224/0 224/0 224/0 212/0 212/0 
Personal Services 7,394,427 7,540,452 7,540,452 8,444,824 7,933,679 7,630,945 
other Expenses 193,449 155,948 155,948 1641551 143,387 143,387 

Total - General Fund 7,587,876 7,696,400 7,696,400 8,609,375 8,077,066 7,774,332 
Additional Funds Available 

OBRA Preadmission Screening {1] 213,133 481,754 210,518 227,675 25,000 25,000 
Total Additional Funds Available 213,133 481,754 210,518 227,675 25,000 25,000 
Total - All Funds 7,801,009 8,178,154 7,906,918 8,837,050 8,102,066 7,799,332 

Family Support Services 39/0 40/0 40/0 40/0 40/0 40/0 
Personal Services 1,256,468 1,324,720 1,324,720 1,483,602 1,464,081 1,410,896 
Other Expenses 96,496 77,790 77,790 82,082 71,523 71,523 
Equipment 5,280 834 834 13,570 7,750 7,750 

013 Family Support Grants 0 0 0 0 0 6871200 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Respite Care 595,668 1,089,642 1,029,591 1,172,478 1,156,365 1,110,884 
Education Lending Centers 35,000 17,500 17,500 18,305 0 0 
Family Placements 0 525,000 400 ,ooo 1,926,481 825,802 1,319,277 

Total - General Fund 1,988,912 3,0351486 2,850,435 4,696,518 3,525,521 4,607, 530 

Specialized Health and SUpport 
Services 421/0 354/0 354/0 354/0 354/0 354/0 
Personal Services 16,119,303 14,170,555 14,170,555 15,870,115 15,661,299 15,092,378 
Other Expenses 4,646,622 3,745,838 3,745,838 3,952,493 3,444,091 3,444,091 
Equipment 50,069 7,906 7,906 128,640 73,464 73,464 

011 Human Resource Development 33,965 10,404 10,404 10,879 10,883 10,883 
026 Family and In-Home Services 390,155 510,577 283,973 529,300 480,860 296,484 
032 Temporary Support Services 503,237 467,724 451,402 489,238 0 799,163 

Total - General Fund 21,743,351 18,913,004 18,670,078 20,980,665 19,670,597 19,716,463 

Staff Development and Training 31/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 
Personal Services 903,048 856,295 856,295 958,996 946,377 911,999 
Other Expenses 34,216 27,583 27,583 29,105 25,361 25,361 

011 Human Resource Development 1,474,339 1,171,999 1,070,553 1,214,857 527,997 527,997 
Total - General Fund 2,411,603 2,055,877 1,954,431 2,202,958 1,499,735 1,465,357 

GRl\NT PAnmN'l'S - OTHER 'l'HM TOWNS (Recap) 
612 Respite Care 595,668 1,089,642 1,029,591 1,172,478 1,156,365 1,110,884 
613 Education Lending centers 35,000 17,500 17,500 18,305 0 0 
618 Family Placements 0 525,000 400,000 1,926,481 825,802 1,319,277 



DMR Resource services 283 

·-·-·-------"---------------Aetuall-------­ Es-t-imated- ---·-Agency---- --Govemor-t.s-------·---·-- . 

EQUIP.MEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - {B) 

Personal Services 
Other EKpE!nses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure ~tejPersonal Services - (B} 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

55,349 

33,944,875 

Expenditure 

Than Towns 

- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,649,875, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. The balance of this adjustment 
has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 

Personal Services 

Reduce case Management Services - (B) Case management is a 
p~ocess by which services to persons with mental retardation 
are directed, coordinated, and monitored from the time that 
the person enters the system to the time at which they are 
discharged. It is a systematic service designed to ensure 
that each individual served by DMR receives appropriate 
educational, vocational, residential, social, medical and 
other services. Through appropriate contact with the client, 
the case management function monitors delivery of the 
services to ensure that they are implemented in a 
coordinated manner and are responsive to the changing needs 
and wishes of the individual over time. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $400,031, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects a reduction of 12 case 
managers; $200,015 for six Family Support Coordinators and 
$200 1 015 for six Respite Coordinators. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $400,031, is 
provided to reflect a general reduction of 12 case managers. 

Personal Services 

Adjustment for Position Reductions (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

8,740 8,740 142,210 81,214 81,214 

32,182,521 31,381,862 36,717,191 32,797,919 33,588,682 

GOVERl'iiOR • S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. l\mount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

647 $ 30,894,023 647 $ 30,894,023 0 0 

0 $ 2,185,934 0 $ 2,185,934 0 $ 0 
0 - 93,738 0 93,738 0 0 
0 72,474 0 72,474 0 0 
0 71,191 0 71,191 0 0 

0 295,923 0 295,923 0 0 

0 $ 2,531,784 0 $ 2,531,784 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 915,047 0 -$ 915,047 

-12 -$ 400,031 -12 -$ 400,031 0 $ 0 



284 - DMR - Resource services 

not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
-(G) Funds, in the amount of $2,738,022, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of [11 employees who have received notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and [2] employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and Who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 102 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1990-91 and remain into SFY 1991-92 and 166 
employees would be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain 
through some later point in that year. The balance of this 
addback is prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,368,749, are provided to 
reflect a revised estimate of the cost of [1] employees who 
have received notice of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who 
will be leaving State employment in SFY 1991-92 and [21 
employees who' will receive notice in SFY 1991-92 and who 
will be leaving later in that year. These funds will provide 
an average of 10.5 pay periods beyond the termination 
notification for these employees. The balance of this 
addback is prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure updatejReductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,957,917, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updatesu for individual accounts or under the 
general 11Reductions in Inflationary Increasesu for 
Department programs. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Tom1s 

Respite care 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure updatejHuman Resource Development - (B) 
Previously, funding for both public and private training 
efforts was provided through various accounts. In SFY 
1989-90, funds were transferred to establish a separate 
training account within the Department for both public and 
private sector staff. These dollars reflected the allocation 
of existing resources and not new funding. The sum of 
$2,510,210 was appropriated for these efforts in SFY 
1990-91. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $98,070, 
is recommended for Human Resource Development. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $2,200,019 and the 
restoration of SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives, in the 
amount of $208,785, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of 
$110,805 was originally recommended for a total current 
service level of $2,519,609. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVERNOR•s LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 327,511 0 $ 283 t 340 0 -$ 44,171 

0 -$ 229,059 0 -$ 229,059 0 $ 0 

0 - 60,668 0 - 60,668 0 0 
0 -$ 289 t 727 0 -$ 289 '727 0 $ 0 



Health and Hos it~ls 

The balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. For further information 
regarding funding for this account, refer to the writeup 
entitled "Reduction in Training P'undstt. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Reduction in T~aininq Funds- (B) Previously, funding for 
both public and private training efforts was provided 
through various accounts. In SFY 1989-90, funds were 
transferred to establish a separate training account within 
the Department for both public and private sector staff. 
These dollars reflected the allocation of existing resources 
and not new funding. The sum of $2,510,210 was appropriated 
for these efforts in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,386,862, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a 50 percent 
decrease in training funds provided for both the public and 
private sectors for a savings of $1,204,402~ the elimination 
of seven positions responsible for training coordination and 
direction for a savings of $149,000; and the elimination of 
associated Other Expenses for a savings of $33,460. The 
balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Additional Family Support Grants - (B) During the 1988 
legislative session, the General Assembly appropriated 
$50,000 to the Department of Mental Retardation to support 
cash grants to families who provide continual care for a 
family member with mental retardation. In November, 1988, 
DMR began a statewide demonstration Family Support Grant 
program to distribute monthly cash grants of $236 to 18 
families of children with severe disabilities, three from 
each of DMR's six regions. During SFY 1990-91, an additional 
100 families received these subsidies bringing the total to 
118 families served. 

Eligibility is limited to families with annual gross incomes 
of $58,800 or less who have a child 18 years of age or 
younger who has mental retardation and disabilities that may 
have extraordinary financial impact on the family. Family 
Support Grant funds may be used for any items or services 
that help the family care for their disabled child. The 
families are required to report all expenditures made with 
grant funds to the Department. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $687,200, is provided to 
reflect the transfer of existing Family Support Grants funds 
from Other Expenses and to provide an additional 125 
families with Family Support Grants. It should be noted that 
$333,200 is transferred frorn Other Expenses under the 
Management Services program to reflect existing subsidies to 
118 families. An additional $354,000 is provided to support 
an increase of 125 families for a total of 243 families 
served. 

OOVERNOR~s 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 44,000 

0 -$ 481,038 

DMR - Resource services - 285 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. .runount 

0 $ 44,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 481,038 0 $ 0 



286 - DMR - Resource Services 

Other Current Expenses 
Family Support Grants· 

Expenditure Update/Family and In-Home services (B) Family 
and In-Home Services are services required by individual 
clients to address the specific support needs of a client 
living at home with his or her family. These services are 
currently defined by the Department to include clinical 
support and medical or health services provided by both the 
public and private sectors. The sum of $510 1 577 was 
appropriated for these services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $180,436, 
is recommended for Family and In-Horne Services. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $276,424 and the 
restoration of SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives in the amount 
of $208,308, a 5.75 percent inflationary increase of $27,872 
was originally recommended. subsequently, the inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,940 1 is 
provided for Family and In-Home Services. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $275,880 1 the partial 
restoration of SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives of $24,476, 
and in consideration of a 5.75 inflationary increase which 
was subsequently not included, a reduction of $3,940 is 
provided. 

Other Current Expenses 
Family and In-Home Services 

Elimdnate Transportation Contracts- (B) Presently, the 
Department contracts for transportation services through 
many different accounts. It has been difficult to coordinate 
or identify specific transportation needs. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $303,537, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. The reduction reflects the elimination of 
transportation contracts funded under the Family and In-Home 
Services account {$3,872) and under other Expenses 
($299,665), The balance of this reduction is reflected under 
Management Services. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Family and In-Home Services 

Funding for Temporary Support Services - (B) Temporary 
Support Services may be approved for clients in community 
living arrangements. This special temporary support assists 
persons with mental retardation who, like others, are 
subject to stress and crisis during times of transition. The 
Department indicates that these services currently consist 
of supplemental direct care staff, specialized technical 
program consultation or other needed support. In all cases, 
the services provided are temporary, time-limited and 
outcome-oriented, and are based on a client's specific need 
t~hich cannot be met by the residential provider's base 
funding. The sum of $467,724 was appropriated for these 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 180,436 

0 -$ 3,872 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISrmiVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos ~ Alllount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 687,200 0 $ 687,200 

0 -$ 3,940 0 -$ 184,376 

0 -$ 3,872 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals 

support services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $472,169, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
Temporary Support Services. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $417,724 and restoration of SFY 1990-91 
savings initiatives in the amount of $33,680, an 
inflationary increase of $20,765 was originally recommended 
for a total current service level of $472,169. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $63,006, is 
provided for Temporary Support Services. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $409,163 and in 
consideration of a $20,655 inflationary increase which was 
subsequently not included, a reduction of $63,006 is 
provided. For further information on funding for this 
account, refer to the writeup entitled "Recognition of 
Funding Requirements When Backfilling Residential 
Placements". 

Other current Expenses 
Temporary support Services 

Recognition of FUnding Requirements When Backfilling 
Residential Placements - (B) Funds to support the 
reconfiguration of staffing requirements or additional 
services which may be necessary to facilitate the transition 
from one residential setting to another can be provided 
through Temporary support Services. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $390,000, are provided in 
recognition of the additional service requirements which may 
be experienced when moving an individual from one 
residential setting to another. The Department will submit 
a plan for the distribution of these funds which indicates 
the specific policy governing the utilization or awarding of 
funds by November, 1991. Subsequently, monthly reports will 
be issued to the Office of Fiscal Analysis which detail 
services and expenditures. 

other CUrrent Expenses 
Temporary Support Services 

Expenditure UpdatejRespite care- (B) Respite services offer 
temporary care and supervision of a person with mental 
retardation in order to allow the individual, who gives 
continuing care, a period of separation for a needed rest or 
time for other important tasks. Respite care is provided for 
persons living at home or in licensed community training 
homes. Sitters serve individuals under 18 years of age; 
companions serve those who are 18 years of age or older. 
Presently, home· respite may include regularly scheduled day 
care or recreational activities as well as emergency 
respite. The sum of $1,379,539 was appropriated for these 
services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $45,481, is 
provided for Respite Care. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $1,110,884 and in consideration of an 
inflationary increase of $60,668 which was subsequently not 
included, a reduction of $45,481 is provided. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 472,169 

0 $ 0 

DMR - Resource Services - 287 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos _ lueotmt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 63,006 0 $ 409,163 

0 $ 390,000 0 $ 390,000 



288- DMR,- Resource Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Respite Care 

Funding for Education Lending Centers - (B) These funds 
establish libraries of specialized equipment for use by 
families in the implementation of components of the client's 
overall plan of service. Much of the electronic or highly 
adaptive equipment prescribed for the development of 
communication, mobility, social/leisure and self-help skills 
is costly and requires periodic adjustment or repair. 
Families may borrow these devices from the center, be 
instructed in their appropriate use, return them for 
maintenance, and exchange them for materials when 
appropriate. This resource allows the Department to provide 
additional supports to families to enable them to maintain 
their handicapped member in their own home. The sum of 
$17,500 was appropriated for this program in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $17,500, is 
recommended to reflect the termination of a three year 
funding requirement. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Education Lending Centers 

Expenditure Update/Family Placements - (B) Due to the 
Department's efforts to meet various court mandates and 
emergency placements, there have been a relatively small 
amount of resources dedicated to placing persons who have 
been living at horne with their families. There is an unmet 
need in this area as many parents who have been taking care 
of their child with mental retardation are becoming elderly 
and are concerned about how to continue care for their 
child. The Family Placements account was established to 
provide unlicensed community living options. Additional 
necessary services may be accessed through the Department's 
various other accounts as appropriate. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of 
$1,433,700, is recommended for Family Placements. Based on 
SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $241,500 and 
annualization of $1,516,500, an inflationary increase of 
$82,800 would be required to support 60 beds. subsequently, 
this inflationary adjustment was removed in accordance with 
the Governor's proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for 
all accounts. The Governor's recommendation eliminated 32 of 
the new SFY 1990-91 placements reducing the number of funded 
family placements to 28. For further information, refer to 
the writeup entitled "Elimination of SFY 1990-91 Placement 
Expansion". 
- (L) A net increase in funding, in the amount of 
$1,912,451, is provided for Family Placements. This will 
support 92 placements at an average per diem cost of $82.19 
which includes 60 clients in the SFY 1990-91 expenditure 
base and 32 new clients in SFY 1991-92 for six months. It 
should be noted, however, that of the 60 placements 
appropriated for SFY 1990-91, 32 are removed in the writeup 
entitled 11Elimination of SFY 1990-91 Placement Expansion 11 in 
accordance with the Governor's recissions. This results in a 
funding level which will support 28 clients for full year 
and 32 new clients for six months. 

GOVERNOR'S 
. _l>OS. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 17,500 

Heal.th. and .Hospitals 

LEGISLM'rvE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 45,481 0 -$ 45,481 

0 -$ 17,500 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Family Placements 

Elimination of SFY 1990-91 Placeaent Expansion - (B) The SFY 
1990-91 budget included the following residential 
placements: 

Type of Placement 

Residential Programs 

Appropriation 
SFY 1990-91 

Clients 

Group Homes 24 
Private Residential Schools 6 
Family Care Homes 48 
Cooperative Living Arrange-

ments 
Private supervised Apartments 32 
Dually Diagnosed-Fairfield Hills 13 

Total 45 

Emergency Placements 
Community Placements 

36 
60 

Appropriation 
SFY 1990-91 

Funding 

$1,022,101 
249,266 
282,836 

408,546 
789,708 

1,198,254 

585,000 
525,000 

Grand Total - Residential 219 $3,862,457 
(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,432,227, 

is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
SFY 1990-91 expansion to include: 32 family placements at 
an annualized cost of $974,198~ 20 emergency placements at 
$584,518; 16 Cooperative Living Arrangements at $526,930; 26 
Family care Horne placements at $255,320; and 11 community 
Training Homes at $91,261. The balance of this reduction is 
reflected under Residential Services. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,062,275, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of the savings 
resulting from the elimination of SFY 1990-91 expansion to 
include 32 family placements at an annu.alized cost of 
$959,474; 20 emergency placements at $599,671; and 16 
Cooperative Living Arrangements at $503,130. The balance of 
this reduction is reflected under Residential Services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Family Placements 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 

DMR - Resource Services - 289 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLA'l'l:VE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. ABaount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,433,700 0 $ 1,912,451 0 $ 478,751 

0 -$ 974,198 0 -$ 959,474 0 $ 14,724 

635 $ 32,772,919 635 $ 33,563,682 0 $ 790,763 

[1} A reduction in funding from the SFY 1991-92 Agency Request, in the amount of $202,675, is provided to reflect the 
elimination of six case managers associated with OBRA Preadmission Screening. These funds supported positions within the 
Department through a contract with the Department of Income Maintenance to conduct Independent Professional Review in 
accordance with federal Medical Assistance (Medicaid) reimbursement requirements. For further information, refer to the budget 
narrative under the Department of Income Maintenance entitled 11 Expenditure UpdatejOBRA Nursing Home Reform Activities. 11 



290 - DMR - Employment Opportunities and Day Services Health and Hospitals 

001 
002 
005 

DMR- EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES AND DAY SERVICES 
4102 

POSITION SUMMl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGR1IM 
Early Intervention 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Education of Handicapped Children 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All FUnds 

Unified School District 13 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Education 
Education of Handicapped Children 
State School 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Education Grant 
Library Resources 
Library Equipment 

Total Additional FUnds Availe.ble 
Total - All Funds 

community Wbrk services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Supported Employment Programs 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 199D-91 

788 
105 

26,635,668 
1,637,697 

15,129 
270,337 

53,759,538 

82,318,369 

4,365,746 
49,380 

86,733,495 

115/0 
3,874,621 

495,108 
1,134 

4,370,863 

172,273 
172,273 

4,543,136 

38/0 
'1,620, 009 

258,968 
1,878,977 

1,668 

172,273 
173,941 

15,334 
341 

1,000 
16,675 

2,069,593 

185/0 
5,889,576 

311,632 

26,038,492 
32,239,700 

4,019,532 
4,019,532 

36,259,232 

111/0 
4,026,007 

75,966 

747 
131 

26,267,816 
1,320,219 

2,389 
311,404 

58,120,029 

86,021,857 

4,412,825 
0 

90,434,682 

111/0 
3,858,902 

399,128 
179 

4,258,209 

192,621 
192,621 

4,450,830 

38/0 
1,666,297 

208,765 
1,875,062 

1,600 

3181775 
320,375 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2,195,437 

185/0 
6,287,303 

251,220 

28,150,500 
34,689,023 

3,899,829 
3,899,829 

38,588,852 

98/0 
3,682,977 

61,240 

747 
105 

26,267,816 
1,320,219 

2,389 
308,177 

58,835,048 

86,733,649 

4,742,472 
72,806 

91,548,927 

111/0 
3,858,902 

399,128 
179 

4,258,209 

435,423 
435,423 

4,693,632 

38/0 
1,666,297 

208,765 
1,875,062 

849 

0 
849 

17,140 
0 
0 

17,140 
1,893,051 

185/0 
6,287,303 

251,220 

29,282,037 
35,820,560 

4,306,200 
4,306,200 

40,126,760 

98/0 
3,682,977 

61,240 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

747 
105 

29,418,273 
1,393,053 

38,870 
346,550 

67,046,500 

98,243,246 

4,742,523 
73,000 

103,058,769 

111/0 
4,321,724 

421,147 
2,912 

4, 745,78"3 

435,423 
435,423 

5,181,206 

38/0 
1,866,146 

220,282 
2,086,428 

900 

0 
900 

18,000 
0 
0 

18,000 
2,105,328 

185/0 
7,041,378 

265,080 

32,474,046 
39,780,504 

4,306,200 
4,306,200 

44,086,704 

98/0 
4,124,699 

64,619 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

707 
96 

27,111,510 
1,021,920 

22,198 
146,984 

56,052,418 

84,355,030 

4,742,523 
73,000 

89,170,553 

111/0 
4,237,469 

366,976 
1,663 

4,606,108 

435,423 
435,423 

5,041,531 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

900 

0 
900 

18,000 
0 
0 

18,000 
18,900 

185/0 
6,948,728 

230,983 

26,623,999 
33,803,710 

4,306,2,00 
4,306,200 

38,109,910 

98/0 
4,070,426 

56,307 

733 
96 

27,576,586 
1,265,945 

22,198 
148,184 

58,403,847 

87,416,760 

4,742,523 
73,000 

92,232,283 

111/0 
4,082,541 

366,976 
1,663 

4,451,180 

435,423 
435,423 

4,886,603 

24/0 
1,424,923 

195,050 
1,619,973 

900 

0 
900 

18,000 
0 
0 

18,000 
1,638,873 

185/0 
6,673,463 

242,916 

27,851,127 
34,767,506 

4,306,200 
4,306,200 

39,073,706 

98/0 
3,922,562 

56,307 



Health and Hospitals mm. - Employment Opportunities and Day Servica·s - 291 

·· -·-----·---·--·-- ---·--·------------·--Actua1:~----­
Expenditure Appropriated 

1990-91 

Estimated--Agency------Gov~or;-'-s 

Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

011 
012 

011 

011 

011 

Human Resource Development 
Work Incentive Grants 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
services 

Total - General Fund 

Non-Vocational Programs 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Library Grant 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Opportunities for Older Adults 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Human Resource Development 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
services 

Total - General Fund 

RecreationfSocial Development 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Human Resource Development 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Total - General FUnd 
Additional Funds Available 

Deaf Blind Grant 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

GRANT P.l\Y.MENTS - OTHER 'l'iiAN TOtft!JS (Recap) 
617 Employment Opportunities and Day 

Services 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Aqency Grand Total 

1989-90 

127,197 
0 

17,961,878 
22,191,048 

147/0 
4,968,241 

164,146 
38,967 

6,341,190 
11,512,544 

900 
900 

11,513,444 

41/0 
1,249,146 

50,871 
1,000 

57,017 

3,417,978 
4,776,012 

151/0 
5,008,068 

281,006 
12,995 
47,156 

5,349,225 

31,805 
31,805 

5,381,030 

53,759,538 

15,129 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

2471558 
20,000 

19,418,784 
23,430,559 

125/0 
4,398,810 

132,325 
11,936 

6,855,531 
11,398,602 

0 
0 

11,398,602 

40/0 
1,253,910 

41,010 
158 

17,465 

3,695,214 
5,007, 757 

150/0 
5,119,617 

226,531 
2,052 

14,445 

5,362,645 

0 
0 

5,362,645 

58,120,029 

2,389 

90,434,682 

247,558 
16,773 

19,148,142 
23,156,690 

125/0 
4,398,810 

132,325 
11,936 

6,760,174 
11,303,245 

100 
100 

11,303,345 

40/0 
1,253,910 

41,010 
158 

17,465 

3,644,695 
4,957,238 

150/0 
5,119,617 

226,531 
2,052 

14,445 

5,362,645 

55,566 
55,566 

5,418,211 

58,835,048 

2,389 

258,861 
41,840 

22,401,253 
26,891,272 

125/0 
4,926,385 

139,625 
12,481 

7,908,449 
12,986,940 

0 
0 

12,986,940 

40/0 
!', 404 1 298 

43,272' 
2,570 

18,263 

4,262,752 
5,731,155 

150/0 
5,733,643 

239,028 
33,388 
15,105 

6,0:21,164 

55,000 
55,000 

6,076,164 

67,046,500 

38,870 

103,058,769 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM.'IVE 

Pos. Amount Pos. AmoUnt 

747 $ 87,128,874 747 $ 87,128,874 

0 $ 2,403,294 0 $ 2,403,294 
0 21,192 0 21,192 
0 19,809 0 19,809 

101,121 
0 

18,373,647 
22,601,501 

125/0 
4,861,565 

121,665 
12,485 

7,060,050 
12,055,765 

0 
0 

12,055,765 

40/0 
1,385,821 

37,706 
1,468 

18,269 

3,994,722 
5,437,986 

148/0 
5,607,501 

208,283 
19,067 
15,109 

5,849,960 

55,000 
55,000 

5,904,960 

56,052,418 

22,198 

101,121 
1,200 

19,935,271 
24,016,461 

125/0 
4,684,961 

121,665 
12,485 

6,921,275 
11,740,386 

0 
0 

11,740,386 

40/0 
1,335,478 

37,706 
1,468 
1~,269 

3,696,174 
5,089,095 

150/0 
5,452,658 

245,325 
19,067 
15,109 

5,732,159 

55,000 
55,000 

5,787,159 

58,403,847 

22,198 

92,232,283 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 



292 - DMR - Eapluy.ent Opportunities and Day Services 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure ~tejPersonal Services - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,649,875, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. The balance of this reduction 
has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 

Personal Services 

Make ca.p Harkness Self-Supporting - {B) Camp Harkness is a 
102 acre recreational facility located on Long Island Sound 
in Waterford, designed for the exclusive use of handicapped 
individuals. During the summer months, Camp Harkness, in 
cooperation with numerous organizations serving the 
handicapped, conducts residential and day camping programs. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $87,742, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
DMR-provided maintenance of Camp Harkness due to an 
anticipation of outside funding to replace this support. 
Included in this proposal is the elimination of two 
positions for a savings of $50,700 and operating expenses in 
the amount of $37,042. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect the elimination of 
DMR-provided maintenance of Camp Harkness is not provided. 
This one year restoration of these funds is anticipated to 
provide the camp with sufficient time to arrange for 
alternate funding. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce unified School District 13- (B) In 1978, the Unified 
School District ~3 was established to provide required 
education to approximately 1,000 severely and profoundly 
retarded children living in DMR institutions. In SFY 
1990-91, only 51 school-age students are being served by 
this program. 

Unified School District #3 services have been offered to 
individuals from three to 21 years of age who are severely 
or profoundly retarded and who exhibit additional specific 
handicapping conditions involving mobility, language, 
behavior, or physical well-being. Students who attended USD 
#3 primarily resided in the Department's campus units and 
private habilitative nurseries. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,075,963, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects a reduction of 38 positions 
for a savings of $1,868,980 and $206,983 for associated 
support services. It should be noted that there is an 
associated reduction in federal grant monies which results 
in a total reduction of $2,094,863. HB 7033, "An Act 
Concerning Educational Services Provided by the Department 
of Mental Retard.ittion", would have been necessary to 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

1\mount 

28,426 
2,796,150 
5,268,871 

0 

50,700 
37,042 
87,742 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

1\moomt 

28,426 
2 '796 ,150 
5,268,871 

1,006,038 

0 
0 
0 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

2 $ 
0 
2 $ 

J\mount 

0 
0 
0 

1,006,038 

50,700 
37,042 
87,742 



Health and Hospitals 

implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $400,000, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of 14 positions 
currently providing services to school age children in USD 
ij3. This savings is based upon these positions being 
eliminated effective September 1, 1991. PA 91-11 of the June 
Special Session implements this change which was previously 
included in sHB 7033. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Adjustment for Position Reductions - {B} During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $2,738,022, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of [1} employees who have received notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and [2J employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and t-~ho _w_ill be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 102 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1990-91 and remain into SFY 1991-92 and 166 
employees would be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain 
through some later point in that year. The balance of this 
addback has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 
- {L) Funds, in the amount of $2,368,749, are provided to 
r~flect a revised estimate of the cost of [1] employees who 
have received notice of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who 
will be leaving State employment in SFY 1991-92 and [2] 
employees who will receive notice in SFY 1991-92 and who 
will be leaving later in that year. These funds will provide 
an average of 10.5 pay periods beyond the termination 
notification for these employees. The balance of this 
addback has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure UpdatejReductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 

- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,957,917, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
11 Expenditure Updatesn for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Expenditure updatejHuaan Resource Development - (B) 
Previously, funding for both public and private training 
efforts was provided through various accounts. In SFY 

DMR - Employment Opportunities and Day Services - 293 

GOVERJ.'«)R' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount POS- Amount 

-38 -$ 1,868,980 -14 -$ ~00,000 24 $ 1,468,980 
0 206,983 0 0 0 206,983 

-38 -$ 2,075,963 -14 -$ 400,000 24 $ 1,675,963 

0 $ 360,080 0 $ 311,514 0 -$ 48,566 

0 -$ 75,466 0 -$ 75,466 0 $ 0 



291 - DMR - Employaent OpportunitieR and Day Servicen 

1989-90, funds were traneferred to oat~blish a separate 
training account within the Department tor both public and 
private sector staff. Theae dollars reflected the allocation 
of existing resources and not new funding. The aum of 
$2,510,210 was appropriated for these efforts in SFY 
1990-91. 
- {G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $98,070, 
is recommended for Human Resource Dew~lopment. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $2,200,019 and the 
restoration of SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives in the amount 
of $208,785, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $110,805 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $2,519,609. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The balance 
of this adjustment is prorated through the Department's 
other programs. For further information on funding for this 
account, refer to the writeup entitled "Reduction in 
Training Funds". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Reduction in Training Funds- (B) Previously, funding tor 
both public and private training efforts was provided 
through various accounts. In SFY 1989-90, funds were 
transferred to establish a separate training account within 
the Department for both public and private sector staff. 
These dollars reflected the allocation of existsing 
resources and not new funding. The sum of $2,510,210 was 
appropriated for these efforts in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,386,862, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a 50 percent 
decrease in training funds provided for both the public and 
private sectors for a savings of $1,204,402; the elimination 
of seven positions responsible for training coordination and 
direction for a savings of $149,000; and the elimination of 
associated Other Expenses for a savings of $33,460. The 
balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Punding for Work Incentive Grant - (B) PA 88-219, "An Act 
Concerning Work Incentive Grants for Certain Fully Employed 
P:<?.sidents 0f C0mmunity Fa<:ilities", rer::~uired the D<?partm<;!nt 
of Mental Retardation (Dt1'.R) to establish a Work Incentive 
Grant for certain fully employed residents (at least 35 
h0ur~,; p•H 'lle'3k) 0f private c0mmunity-basBd rer.:idential 
facilities. The sum of $20,000 was appropriated to the DMR 
in SFY 1990-91 for this purpose. 

The grant is designed to ensure that a facility resident 
pays no more than 60 percent of his salary for room and 
b0ard. Those eligible for the grant mu~t hav~ annual in~om~R 
gr~at~r than the income limits set by the Department of 

OOVEIUOOR • g 

Pon. Aaount 

0 $ 11,874 

0 -$ 157,826 

Jlnalth llnd ltonpi.taln 

LF.GIBLATIVE DIFl'l!:REI'iCR 

Pon. ._,unt Pon. l\Motmt 

0 $ 11,874 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 157,826 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals 

Income Maintenance (DIM) for payment of room and board 
expenses for Medical Assistance (Medicaid) recipients 
(approximately $4,600 in annual income for a single person, 
but less than $20,000 per year). 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $41,840, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. The reduction reflects the elimination of 
the Work Incentive Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $40,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase 
of $1,840 was originally recommended for a total current 
service level of $41,840. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $40,640, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of the Work Incentive 
Grants effective October 1, 1991. This reflects the 
elimination of grants to the two existing clients which 
averaged $350 monthly per person. PA 91-11 of the June 
Special Session implements this change. 

Other current Expenses 
Work Incentive Grants 

Establishing Pilot Programs for Client Services - (B) 
Presently, the Department develops a series of contracts for 
services provided to individuals based upon negotiations 
surrounding individual program areas e.g., residential, day, 
etc. 
- (L} Funds, in the amount of $100,000, are provided to the 
Department to contract for consultant services in order to 
modify its program, fiscal and data reporting and assist in 
other implementation efforts surrounding six pilot programs 
to commence in SFY 1991-92. These consultant funds appear 
under the Management Services program. 

The Department, in conjunction with the Office of Policy and 
Management, the Office of Fiscal Analysis and two private 
sector representatives (one for day services and one for 
residential) will develop a series of six Requests for 
Proposals (RFP's) to establish eighteen month pilot programs 
as indicated below: 

2 Master contract pilot programs combining all services 
and using a capitated payment structure (day, residential, 
case management and allied services) 

2 Master contract pilot programs for Residential Services 
using a capitated payment structure (combining all 
forms of residential programs and case management 
services) 

2 Contracts for enhanced Family Care Home programs to 
include: case management, respite, clinical, 
residential and other services as deemed appropriate 
(refer to writeup entitled "Establishing Two 
Supported Family Care Home Pilot Programs" under the 
Residential Services program). 

It is anticipated that the RFP's will be let from Central 
Office by August 1, 1991, with responses due from the 
regions no later than September 1, 1991. On or before 
November 1, 1991, the Department will submit to the Joint 
Standing Committee on Appropriations complete plans and 
proposed contracts for the pilot programs. These plans must 

DMR - Employment oPPortunities and Day Services - 295 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos ~ 1\l!l:ount Pos ~ Amount Pos~ Amount 

0 -$ 41,840 0 -$ 40,640 0 $ 1,200 



296 - DMR - Employment Opportunities and Day services 

demonstrate an enhanced cost effective service delivery 
system. Contractors are anticipated to accept additional 
placement beyond their base and be capable of incorporating 
difficult placements. A January 1, 1992, starting date is 
anticipated for these programs. Funds to sustain these 
pilot programs will be transferred through the FAC process 
into the new Pilot Programs for Client Services account from 
other accounts as appropriate. 

The Department will reassign public sector case managers 
from those areas where the private sector is recognized as 
fulfilling that responsibility. In those areas the public 
sector case manager will be reassigned to provide community 
support and crisis intervention. Finally, the Department 
will issue monthly reports on the status of the pilot 
programs to the Office of Policy and Management and the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis. These reports will provide 
program measures, caseload, and coat data. PA 91-11 of the 
June Special session implements this change which was 
previously included under sHB 7286, 11An Act Concerning the 
Expenditures of the Department of Mental Retardationu. 

Expenditure Update/EmPloyment Opportunities and Day 
Services - {B) Funds are made available to private providers 
for a variety of adult day programs including sheltered 
employment, supported employment, community experience, 
adult day treatment and opportunities for older adults. 

In SFY 1989-90, the Legislature passed PA 89-325 which 
eliminated the Community Sheltered Workshops account by 
combining it with the Adult Programs account to form the 
Employment Opportunities and Day Services grant. The sum of 
$58,120,029 was appropriated to DMR for these programs in 
SFY 1990-91. 
- {G) A net decrease in funding, in the amount of 
$1,931,058, is recommended for Employment Opportunities and 
Day Services. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$59,232,100 and annualization of $865,092 1 a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $2,796,150 would be required to 
support 2,652 clients. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) A net decrease in funding, in the amount $1,910,770, 
is provided for Employment Opportunities and Day Services. 
Of this sum, increases of $1,904,866 for the SFY 1990-91 
salary adjustments and annualization of 1199 collective 
bargaining agreements, and $28,869 to reflect a revised 
estimate of the SFY 1990-91 expenditure base are offset by 
[1J savings of $450,000 due to utilization review and cost 
settlement activities; [2] savings of $598,355 to reflect 
cost overruns not recognized in the base, and (3] the 
subsequent removal of the $2,796,150 originally provided for 
a 4.6 percent inflationary increase. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Funding for New Day Prograll!llling - (B) Funds are made 
available to private providers for a variety of adult day 
programs incl~ding sheltered employment, supported 

GOVERl'tOR' S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,931,058 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,910, 770 0 $ 20,288 



Health and Hospitals 

employment, community experience, adult day programs 
including sheltered employment, supported employment, 
community experience, adult day treatment and opportunities 
for older adults. Funds, in the amount of $58,120,029, were 
appropriated for this account in SFY 1990-91. 

(G) Funds, in the amount of $570,000 1 are recommended to 
support day programs for 25 persons with mental retardation 
who are residing in Department of Mental Health facilities 
and 75 OBRA nursing home residents who will be moved into 
community residences. Of this sum, $225 1 000 is recommended 
to reflect partial year programming for 25 placements of 
clients residing in DMH facilities at an annual per client 
cost of $18,000. In addition, $345,000 is recommended to 
support partial year programming for 75 OBRA nursing horne 
pl·acements at an annual per client cost of $9,200. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $998,262 1 are provided for 
partial year support of day programs for 178 new placements 
at an average annual cost of $12,027 per client. It is 
expected that with these new placements the Department will 
be able to support the 25 DMH and 75 OBRA clients requested 
by the Governor's Recommended Budget. The annualized cost 
of these new programs is not anticipated to exceed 
$2,140,848. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Eliainate Day PrograJlllllli.ng Expansion - (B) The SFY 1990-91 
budget included the following day programs: 

Appropriation Appropriation 
SFY 1990-91 SFY 1990-91 

Type of Placement Clients Funding 

Mansfield Training 
School 32 $ 286,397 

southbury Training 
school 30 250,136 

Nursing Home Reform 30 132,432 
other community 

Placements 98 473,210 

Total 190 $ 1,142,175 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,478,062, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
day programs for 116 new SFY 1990-91 placements for a 
savings of $1,478,062. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,498,350, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of 116 day program 
placements anticipated to be developed in SFY 1990-91 at an 
average annual cost of $12,917 per client. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Reduce Administrative Activities - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 

DMR - Employment Opportunities and Day Services - 297 

GOVKRNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 570,000 0 $ 998,262 0 $ 428,262 

0 -$ 1,478,062 0 -$ 1,498,350 0 -$ 20,288 



298 - DMR - Employment Opportunities and Day Services 

options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects reduced reporting from 
private provider organizations. The balance of this 
reduction is reflected under Residential Services. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,195,400, 
is provided to reflect reduced reporting from private 
provider organizations and in recognition of a more flexible 
regulatory process. The Department, in accordance with PA 
91-11 of the June Special Session, will review existing 
licensure, regulatory, and reporting requirements to 
simplify these areas to reflect more appropriately the 
mission statement of the Department. The balance of this 
reduction is reflected under Residential Services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Limit Reimbursement of Private Provider Administrator 
salaries - (B) The Departments of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation provide the majority of their community programs 
through contracts with private providers. The Department 
reimburses these providers for several types of costs 
incurred in supplying services including administrative 
salaries. 

{L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $120,000, is 
provided to reflect limiting the reimbursement of private 
provider administrative salaries from all State sources to 
$75,000. These providers would be free to supplement these 
salaries through funds from other sources, however, the 
State would only reimburse individual administrator salaries 
to a maximum of $75,000. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated through appropriate grant accounts. It should 
be noted that fundin9, in the amount of $75,000, is reduced 
in the Department of Mental Health to reflect this change 
resulting in a total savin9s of $195,000 in both agencies. 
PA 91-11 of the June special session implements this change. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Eliminate Transportation for Day services- (B) Presently, 
the Department contracts for transportation services through 
many different accounts. It has been difficult to coordinate 
or identify specific needs. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,003 1 872, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
transportation for day services and would increase reliance 
on residential vehicles. 

{L) A reduction in funding to reflect the elimination of 
transportation for day services is not provided. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
services 

Reduce Reimbursement for Depreciation and Interest - (B) 

<lOIIERMlR' s 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 600,000 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,003,872 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 600,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 42,270 0 -$ 42,270 

0 $ 0 0 $ 2,003,872 



Health and Hospitals 

Presently, the Department considers depreciation and 
interest expenses When negotiating the reimbursement 
programs will receive for services rendered. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $532,840, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the reduction of the 
reimbursement for depreciation and interest for providers 
operating supported employment programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Adjustment for other Agency Sheltered WOrkshop Clients - (B) 
In SFY 1989-90, the Legislature passed PA 89-325 which 
eliminated the Community Sheltered Wbrkshops account by 
combining it with the Adult Programs account to form the 
Employment Opportunities and Day Services grant. 

As part of this action, funds were transferred from the 
sheltered workshop portion of this account to the 
Departments of Mental Health and Human Resources. These 
funds were to be used to support clients in workshops who 
would be more appropriately served by these agencies. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $1,144,349, are transferred 
from the Department of Mental Health. This reflects a 
revised evaluation of the number of clients in sheltered 
workshops whose services should be paid for through the 
Department of Mental Health and the associated funding. DMH 
will retain $170,495 for eleven-month funding for 17 
clients. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

Establishing a Uniform Payment System- (B) Presently, those 
programs which were funded under the Community Sheltered 
Workshops program are paid retrospectively for services 
provided through equal monthly payments based upon a total 
contract amount. Adult Programs are paid prospectively on a 
quarterly basis with cost settlement occurring at the end of 
the fiscal year. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,182,784, 
is provided to reflect the establishment of a uniform 
retrospective payment schedule for day services, It is 
anticipated that the July prospective payment for what were 
previously Adult Programs "'ill be recovered by the State in 
equal installments over a twenty-one month period commencing 
October, 1991. These programs will receive monthly 
retrospective payments commencing August, 1991. 

The Department, in conjunction with the Office of Policy and 
Management and the Office of Fiscal Analysis and private 
providers, shall develop provisions for hardship relief for 
private provider programs which would be jeopardized by 
implementation of this uniform payment plan. The Department 
will issue a report to the Office of Fiscal Analysis no 
later than January 1, 1992, indicating the number of 
agencies applying for hardship relief and the resulting 

DMR - EmplOyment Opportunities and nay Services - 299 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. l\!llount Pos. l\!llount Pos. l\!llonnt 

0 -$ 532,840 0 -$ 532,840 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 $ 1,144,349 0 $ 1,144, 349 



300 am - Bllploy.ent Opportunities and Day Services 

I 

a9reement and fiscal impact. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

707 $ 84.355,030 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,182,784 0 -$ 1,1821784 

733 $ 87,416,760 26 $ 3,061,730 



ue'alth and HpsnitaJ.~~------------------------------------_:::IfiR:_:::_::-_:R:•:•:i:cle=n:t:i:•:l_::S:•:r~v:i:c:e:s:_-_::3:0:1:_ __ _ 

001 
002 
005 

014 

011 
036 

037 

011 
027 
039 

011 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATJ:NG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P'BOGRliM 

Community Training Homes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Pilot Programs for .c1.i~nt Services 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Community Training Homes 
Respite Care 
Family Care Homes 
Total - General FUnd 

Community Living Alternatives 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Human Resource Development 
Mansfield Staff Relocation and 

Training 
Psychiatric Evaluation and 
Treatment 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
community Residence Program 
Rent Subsidy Program 
Cooperative Living Arrangements 
Family Reunion PrOgram 
Emergency Placements 
Total - General Fund 

campus units 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Human Resource Development 
Clinical Services 
Workers' Compensation 

Total - General FUnd 

other Private Residential Facilities 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Human Resource Develoment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Specialized Nurseries 
Private Residential Schools 
Total - General Fund 

DMR- RESID~TIAL SERVICEs------
4103 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

3,236 
514 

111,025,084 
12,471,749 

177,324 
1,279,561 

90,212,202 

215,165,920 

215,165,920 

23/0 
855,234 

66,173 
0 

2,844,893 
197,612 
290,577 

4,254,489 

839/0 
33,459,856 

2,548,599 
39,747 

442,752 

74,114 

363 '768 

80,7111411 
811,895 

2,344,161 
45,609 

0 
1201841,912 

2363/0 
76,357,411 

9,836,377 
137' 577 

0 
2781193 

0 
86,609,558 

11;o 
352,583 

20,600 
1201734 

1,201,033 
1, 765,011 
3,459,961 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

3,003 
533 

110' 720,737 
101761,102 

271998 
23,078,888 

107,234,091 

251,822,816 

251,822,816 

23/0 
917,935 

53,345 
0 

3,262,756 
229,223 

1,244,988 
5,7081247 

836/0 
34,311,060 

2,054,533 
6,276 

897,963 

100,000 

415,200 

90,839,237 
1,121,134 
6,639,610 

220,000 
585,000 

137,190,013 

2133/0 
75,129,077 
8,636,617 

21,722 
85,214 

4,569,528 
16,974,000 

105,416,158 

11/0 
362,665 
16,607 
36,983 

1,327,265 
1,764,878 
3,508,398 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

3,376 
518 

120,650,388 
10,761,102 

27,998 
28,285,004 

105,624,232 

265,348,724 

265,348,724 

23/\, 
917,935 

53,345 
0 

3,000,000 
187,955 
744,988 

4,904,223 

836/0 
34,311,060 

2,054,533 
6,276 

897,963 

601000 

392,855 

92,270,670 
1,069,367 
4,639,610 

129,333 
350,000 

136,1811667 

2506/0 
85,058,728 
8,636,617 

21,722 
85,214 

3,811,'989 
23,000,000 

120,614,270 

11/0 
362,665 
16,607 
36,983 

1,327,265 
1,905,044 
3,648,564 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

2,931 
513 

117,031,882 
10,628,672 

455,562 
25,788,333 

136,152,866 

290,057,315 

290,057,315 

23/0 
11028,029 

56,288 
0 

3,431,12.t 
207,061 

2,045,914 
6,768,413 

836/0 
38,426,191 

2,187,880 
102,118 
938,964 

1071058 

436,224 

114,325,500 
1,271,879 
9,764,850 

209,200 
1,155,889 

168,925,753 

2061/0 
77,171,500 

8,366,981 
353,444 

89,105 
4,789,137 

19,389,173 
110, 159,340 

11/0 
406,162 
17,523 
38,672 

1,418,341 
2,323,111 
4,203,809 

GoVernor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991~92 1991-92 

3,087 
518 

122,204,555 
10,109,054 

110,160 
24,681,693 

115,950,952 

273,056,414 

23/0 
1,014,502 

49,048 
0 

3,171,495 
0 

8921134 
'5,127 ,179 

844/0 
38,082,010 

2,753,985 
8,316 

3731730 

97,100 

0 

99,488,908 
1,214,680 
7,141,810 

200,000 
495,482 

149,856,021 

2209/0 
82,707,225 

7,290,752 
101,844 

89,134 
4,336,445 

19,746,600 
114 f 2721000 

11/0 
400,818 

15,269 
38,684 

1,327,265 
2,019,178 
3,801,214 

121,091 1875 
101109,054 

110,160 
29,068,790 

113,776,763 

274,156,642 

274.156,642 

23/0 
977,649 

49,048 
237,600 

0 
162,500 

31888,814 
5,315,611 

844/0 
36,704,489 
2,753,985 

8,316 
373,730 

36,930 

0 

101,124,009 
1,406,568 
6,275,299 

140,000 
779,573 

149,602,899 

2209/0 
83,-023,479 

7 f 2901752 
1'01,844 
189,134 

3,446,112 
24,746, 6'00 

118,797,921 

11/0 
386,258 
iS, 26'9 
38,684 

0 
0 

440,211 



302 - DKR - Residential Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

GRAN'r PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
606 Community Residence Program 80,711,411 
607 community Training Homes 2,844,893 
608 Rent Subsidy Program 811,895 
609 Specialized Nurseries 1,201,033 
610 Private Residential Schools 1, 765,011 
612 Respite Care 197,612 
614 Family Care Homes 290,577 
615 Cooperative Living Arrangements 2,344,161 
616 Family Reunion Program 45,609 
619 Emergency Placements 0 

EQU:IPMER'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 177,324 

Agency Grand Total 215,165,920 

1990-91 Govemor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-PrograB. Changes - (B) 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other CUrrent Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure UpdatejPersonal Services - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,649,875, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. The balance of this adjustment 
has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 

Personal Services 

Minimize OVertime Costs wTC" - (B) The 35 hour work week for 
State employees is a major factor causing overtime. The 
first 5 hours of overtime are considered straight-time 
overtime, however, DMR may not sched1.1l e these 5 hours in 
advance. For the 26 pay periods ending 1/25/90 straight-time 
overtime cost $7.2 million and time-and-a-half overtime cost 
$9.9 million. The 24 hour scheduling in a 35 hour work week 
exacerbates the overtime problem. Also, use of overtime for 
training costs DMR approximately $580,000 annually, 3 
percent of total overtime costs. For certain activities, 
training at the work site is more effective than classroom 
training. 

Unitized scheduling is an efficient scheduling method that 
results in more consistent staff/client relationships and 
improved client service. Peer: pressure created with unitized 
scheduling helps to reduce the numher of sick days and 
workers' compensation days. 

Health and Hospitals 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

90,839,237 92,270,670 114,325,500 99,488,908 101,124,009 
3,262,756 3,000,000 3,431,121 3,171,495 0 
1,121,134 1,069,367 1,271,879 1,214,680 1,406,568 
1,327,265 1,327,265 1,418,341 1,327,265 0 
1,764,878 1,905,044 2,323,111 2,019,178 0 

229,223 187,955 207,061 0 162,500 
1,244,988 744,988 2,045,914 892,134 3,888,814 
6,639,610 4,639,610 9,764,850 7,141,810 6,275,299 

220,000 129,333 209,200 200,000 140,000 
585,000 350,000 1,155,889 495,482 779,573 

27,998 27,998 455,562 110,160 110,160 

251,822,816 265,348,724 290,057,315 273,056,414 274,156,642 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATXVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. -unt Pos. -unt Pos. Amount 

3,011 $ 267,399,424 3,011 $ 267,399,424 0 0 

214 $ 19,236,407 214 $ 19,236,407 0 $ 0 
0 1,417,261 0 1,417,261 0 0 
0 862,162 0 862,162 0 0 
0 411,595 0 411,595 0 0 
0 5,310,055 0 5,310,055 0 0 

214 $ 27,237,480 214 $ 27,237,480 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 4,619,681 0 -$ 4,619,681 



Health and Ho~pitals 

- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,930,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the Thomas Commission 
findings that the Department should: [1] Develop a 
standardized automated system to track overtime usage~ [2] 
Set an annual goal to reduce overtime hours by 10 percent; 
[3] Establish Southbury and Mansfield Training Schools as 
targets for reducing overtime since they are the major users 
of overtime; (4] Allocate an overtime budget for each region 
and training school and make directors accountable for 
operating within their budgeted amount; {5] Develop overtime 
criteria and limit the authority for scheduling overtime to 
individuals who are in management positions; [6] Conduct 
more training at the work site to minimize overtime use for 
training; and finally, [7] Develop more efficient scheduling 
methods (unitized scheduling) for direct care staff and 
eliminate the use of all inefficient schedules. Included in 
this reduction is a savings of $3,200,000 due to a general 
reduction in overtime resulting from these measures, 
$580,000 due to the elimination of overtime use for 
training, and $150,000 due to Region 3 redeployment efforts. 
- {L) A reduction in funding to reflect decreased overtime 
utilization is not provided. Current expenditure patterns 
would reflect the need for $18.1 million for overtime 
expenditures in SFY 1991-92 which is $4.8 million below the 
Governor's current service estimate of $22.9 million. For 
further information, refer to the writeup entitled 
"Expenditure Update/Personal Services" which appears in each 
of the Department's programs. 

Personal Services 

Minimize OVertime Due to Sick Leave "TC" - (B) All State 
employees accrue 1.25 sick days a month which is equivalent 
to 15 sick days per year. DMR used 10.96 days per Full Time 
Equivalent [FTE] during SFY 1988-89 compared to the 
Statewide average of 9.31 days per FTE. DMR had the second 
highest number of sick days used in both SFY 1987-88 and SFY 
1988-89. Sick leave represented the highest reason for 
overtime in Regions 5 and 6 and at Mansfield Training 
School, accounting for 18 percent, 23 percent and 27.1 
percent, respectively, of overtime hours for the period 
7/13/89 to 11/2/89. 

There is currently no Statewide or Departmental policy on 
sick leave. DMR completed a draft of an attendance policy 
that it plans to formally implement. In addition, there is 
no automated system to track lost time due to sick leave. 
The sick time data is compiled manually once a year using 
attendance cards. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $325,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the Thomas Commission 
findings that the Department should: [1] Establish and 
implement a standard sick time policy and set annual 
percentage reduction goals and enforce policy through 
disciplinary action; [21 Develop a standardized automated 
system to track sick time to allow for more frequent 
analysis of sick time usage; [3] Implement an incentive 
program to reward employees with perfect or almost perfect 
attendance records; and I4J Conduct research on targeted 
problem areas to identify factors causing high sick leave. 

The Commission's study estimates that a 10 percent reduction 
of 20,965 hours in staff sick leave will reduce overtime 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 3,930,000 

DMR- Residential Services-- 303 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. A'aount 

0 $ 0 0 $ 3,930,000 



304 - DMR - Residential Services 

costs by approximately $325,000 annually. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Servic~s 

Expenditure Update/Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalant to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $800,550, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Annualization of Reductions at MBnsfield Training School -
(B) During the mid-1960's Mansfield Training school [MTS) 
housed as many as 1,870 clients. As of November, 1990, there 
were 181 clients at MTS. At approximately the same time, 
there wsre 715 permanent full-time filled positions and 
another 63 vacant positions authorized for MTS. Of these, 
approximately 600 were direct care workers. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $8,033,633, 
is recommended to reflect decreased personnel requirements 
at Mansfield Training School. This includes annualization of 
savings from 65 staff who have already left in SFY 1990-91 
in the amount of $814,233; 200 staff who received 
termination notification in SFY 1989-90 and who have left in 
SFY 1990-91 in the amount of $2,544,400; and $4,675,000 for 
180 staff who received termination notification under the 
Governor's January 22, 1991, letter asking the agency to 
achieve additional SFY 1990-91 savings. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Phase-out Mansfield Training School w'l'C" - (B) During the 
mid-1960's Mansfield Training School {MTS] housed as many as 
1,870 clients. As of November, 1990, there were 181 clients 
at MTS. At approximately the same time, there were 715 
permanent full-time filled positions and another 63 vacant 
positions authorized for MTS. Of these, approximately 600 
were direct care workers. There are more than three 
full-time employees for each client versus a national 
average of 1.88 in similar facilities. The current cost per 
day at MTS is $606.07 per client. 
- (G) A net adjustment in funding, in the amount of $88,443, 
is recommended to reflect the redeployment of 437 staff at 
Mansfield Training School [MTS] at a cost of $15,054,302. 
This would ultimately result in-the closure of MTS by the 
end of SFY 1991-92. of this sum, $11,070,400 is recommended 
for 307 direct care staff and $3,983,902 for 130 support 
employees. In addition, the sum of $2,446,534 is recommended 
for support services necessary to sustain redeployment in 
the community. It was anticipated that $17,677,722 would 
have been required to maintain these 146 clients at MTS. The 

G<lVElllOt. s 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 325,000 

0 -$ 800,550 

0 -$ 8,033,633 

Health ~d'uospitals 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFEREliiCE 
Pos. Aaount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 325,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 800,550 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 8,033,633 0 $ 0 



Governor submitted HB 7033, "An Act Concerning Educational 
services Provided by the Department of Mental Retardation", 
to remove statutory references to MTS. Subsequently, these 
references were removed in PA 91-11 of the June Special 
Session. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Use of One-on-ones ....,. (B) 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $100,000, 
is provided to reflect a reduction in the utilization of 
one-on-one client;staff situations. Through the addition of 
$100,000 for enhanced training it is anticipated that the 
reduced one-on-one usage will result in, at minimum, a 
savings of $200,000 in overtime expenditures for a net 
savings of $100,000. The Department will track this 
initiative and report to the Joint standing Committee on 
Appropriations through the Office of Fiscal Analysis as to 
the planned training and subsequent implementation of this 
effort. 

Personal Services 
Other current Expenses 

Human Resource Development 
Total - General Fund 

Adjust:..lllent for Position Reductions - (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years~ 
- {G) Funds, in the amount of $2,738,022, are .recommended bo 
reflect the cost of [1] employees who have ~eceived notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and Who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and [2] employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 102 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1990-91 and remain through SFY 1991-92 and 
166 employees would be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain 
through some later point in that year. The balance of this 
addback has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 
- {L) Funds, in the amount of $2,368,749, are provided to 
reflect a revised estimate of the cost of [1] employees who 
have received notice of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who 
will be leaving State employment in SFY 1991-92 and [2] 
employees who will receive notice in SFY 1991-92 and who 
will be leaving later in that year. These funds will provide 
an average of 10.5 pay periods beyond the termination 
notification for these employees. The balance of this 
addback has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 

Personal Services 

Eliainate Public Sector EXpansion- (B) The Department's 

GOVElUiOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amo\Ult Pos. Amount Pos. Amotmt 

76 -$ 88,443 76 -$ 88,443 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 200,000 0 -$ 200,000 

0 0 0 100,000 0 100,000 
0 $ 0 0 -$ 100,000 0 -$ 100,000 

0 $ 1,653,464 0 $ 1,430,465 0 -$ 222,999 



306 - DMR - Residential Services 

original SFY 1991-92 Budget Request included funding to 
reduce the census at Mansfield Training School from 146 to 
90 clients by July 1, 1992. They also included an option to 
close MTS by July 1, 1992, through the redeployment of state 
staff and utilization of private sector placements. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,545,818, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the reduction of 214 
positions for a savings of $6,128,318; operational expenses 
for new homes, in the amount of $787,500; and $630,000 for 
equipment to furnish the new homes associated with the 
expansion of public sector group homes. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Updatej'Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,957,917, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updates" for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

General Agency ReductionsjReplaceaent Equi.psent - (B} 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $354,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Expenditure Updatejlluaan Resource Developaent - (B} 
Previously, funding for both public and private training 
efforts was provided through various accounts. In SFY 
1989-90, funds were transferred to establish a separate 
training account within the Department for both public and 
private sector staff. These dollars reflected the allocation 
of existing resources and not new funding. The sum of 
$2,510,210 was appropriated for these efforts in SFY 
1990-91. 
- (G} A net increase in funding, in the amount of $98,070, 
is recommended for Human Resource Development. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $2,200,019 and the 
restoration of SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives in the amount 
of $208,785, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $110,805 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $2,519,609. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's proposal to 

GOVERIIOR' s 
Pos. Aaount 

-214 -$ 
0 
0 

-214 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

6,128,318 
787,500 
630,000 

7,545,818 

574,709 

150,000 

LEGISLM'IV£ 
Pos • ltaount 

-214 -$ 
0 
0 

-214 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

6,128,318 
787,500 
630,000 

7,545,818 

574,709 

150,000 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 



Health and Hospitals 

uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The balance 
of this adjustment has been prorated throughout the 
DApart.ment's other programs. For further information 
regarding funding for this account, refer to the writeup 
entitled "Reduction in Training Funds". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Reduction in Training Funds- (B) Previously, funding fo' 
both public and private training efforts was provided 
through various accounts. In SFY 1989-90 1 funds were 
transferred to establish a separate training account within 
the Department for both public and private sector staff. 
These dollars reflected the allocation of existing resources 
and not new funding. The sum of $2,510,210 was appropriated 
for these efforts in SFY 1990-91. 

(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,386,862, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a 50 percent 
decrease in training funds provided for both the public and 
private sectors for a savings of $1,204,402; the elimination 
of seven positions responsible for training coordination and 
direction for a savings of $149,000; and the elimination of 
associated Other Expenses for a savings of $33,460. The 
balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Establishing Pilot Programs for Client Services - (B) 
Presently, the Department develops a series of contracts for 
services provided to individuals based upon negotiations 
surrounding individual program areas, e.g. residential, day, 
etc. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $100,000, are provided to the 
Department to contract for consultant services in order to 
modify its program, fiscal and data reporting and assist in 
other implementation efforts surrounding six pilot programs 
to commence in SFY 1991-92. These consultant funds appear 
under the Management Services program. 

The Department, in conjunction with the Office of Policy and 
Management, the Office of Fiscal Analysis and two private 
sector representatives (one for day services and one for 
residential) will develop a series of six Requests for 
Proposals (RFP's) to establish eighteen-month pilot programs 
in each of the following: 

2 Master contract pilot programs combining all services 
(day, residential, case management and allied services) 

2 Master contract pilot programs for residential services 
(combining all forms of residential programs and case 
management services) 

2 Contracts for Supported Family Care Home programs to 
include: case management, respite, clinical, residen­
tial and other services as deemed appropriate (refer 
to the writeup entitled nEstablishing Two Supported 
Family Care Home Pilot Programs"). 

DMR - Residential Services - 307 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 41,474 0 $ 41,474 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 565,539 0 -$ 565,539 0 $ 0 



308 - DMR - Residential Services 

It is anticipated that the RFP's will be let from Central 
Office by August 1, 1991, with responses due from the 
regions no later than September 1, 1991. on or before 
November 1, 1991, the Department will submit to the Joint 
Standing Committee on Appropriations complete plans and 
proposed contracts for the pilot programs. These plans must 
demonstrate an enhanced cost effective service delivery 
system. Contractors are anticipated to accept additional 
placements beyond their base and be capable of incorporating 
MTS placements. A January 1, 1992, start-up date is 
anticipated for these programs. Funds to sustain these pilot 
programs will be transferred through the FAC process into 
the new Pilot Programs for Client Services account from 
other accounts as appropriate. 

The Department will reassign public sector case managers 
from those areas where the private sector is recognized as 
fulfilling that responsibility. In those areas the public 
sector case manager will be reassigned to provide community 
support and crisis intervention. Finally, the Department 
will issue monthly reports on the status of the pilot 
programs to the Office of Policy and Management and the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis. These reports will provide 
program measures, caseload and cost data. PA 91-11 
implements this change which was previously included under 
sHB 7286, 11An Act Concerning the Expenditures of the 
Department of Mental Retardation". 

Establishing Two supported Family care Home Pilot Programs -
(B) Family Care Homes are specially selected families who 
offer one to three mentally retarded children or adults the 
opportunity to live within a family setting. The Department 
or private agencies may provide case management services to 
the client in these homes. The private provider agency 
assists the family by providing support, personnel, training 
and other forms of interventions required. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $237,600, are provided to 
establish two, twelve person Supported Family care Home 
Pilot Programs. These programs would afford providers access 
to 24 hour back-up, clinical services, respite, case 
management training and/or other services determined to be 
required through the development of the contracts for these 
pilot programs as detailed in the previous writeup entitled 
"Establishing Pilot Programs for Client Services". It is 
anticipated that one person would be placed in each home and 
some homes would be developed to accommodate more difficult 
placements and to provide respite services. Each provider 
would receive monthly stipends in accordance with the CTH 
payment schedule. An additional $1,000 per month would be 
available for support services. The specific program models 
will be developed through responses to an RFP as outlined 
above. 

Other Current Expenses 
Pilot Programs for Client Services 

Expenditure Update/Clinical services - (B) Prior to SFY 
1990-91, clinical and education services were funded under 
Other Expenses. A new Clinical Services account to purchase 
these services for DMR clients was established in SFY 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

0 $ 237,600 0 $ 237,600 



Health and Hospitals 

1990-91. Services include medical, health, and mental health 
services for clients who live in residential settings and 
preschool tuition for children ages birth to three enrolled 
in the USD #3 Early Intervention Program. The sum of 
$4,569,528 was appropriated for this account in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G} A net increase in funding, in the amount of $54,088, 
is recommended for Clinical Services. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $3,993,103 and the restoration of 
SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives in the amount of $343,342 1 a 
6.67 percent inflationary increase of $289,254 was 
originally recommended for a total current service level of 
$4,625,699. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $836,245, is 
provided for Clinical Services. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $3,446 1 112, and in consideration 
of a 6.67 percent inflationary increase which was 
subsequently not included, a reduction of $836,245 is 
provided. 

other current Expenses 
Clinical Services 

Expenditure UpdatejMansfield Staff Relocation and Training -
{B) These funds are intended to facilitate the phase down of 
staff at Mansfield Training School [MTS} by providing 
one-time relocation subsidies, retraining of staff, and 
other systems to support reductions in staffing patterns 
without job loss. The sum of $100,000 was appropriated for 
this purpose in SFY 1990-91. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $60,170, is 
provided for Mansfield Staff Relocation and Training. The 
remaining funds will support eight payments per month at an 
average cost of $384.69. 

Other Current Expenses 
Mansfield Staff Relocation and 
Training 

EXpenditure ~te~atric Evaluation and Treatment -
(B) These funds support a contract (presently with Common 
Green, Inc.) to aid those who may require specialized 
assistance to attain control over behaviors which are 
injurious to themselves and to others. Funds allow for 
short-term (30-60 days) evaluation and stabilization of 
individuals through appropriate interventions and 
individualized programs designed to allow for successful 
community living. The sum of $415,200 was appropriated for 
these services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $419,964, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the total 
elimination of the Psychiatric Evaluation and Treatment 
contract currently with Common Green. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $392,854, a 6.9 percent 
inflationary increase of $27,107 was originally recommended 
for a total current service level of $419,964. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $419,964, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of State support of the 

GOVEIUOOR' S 
Pes. Amount 

0 $ 54,088 

0 $ 0 

DMR - Residential Services - 309 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 836,245 0 -$ 890,333 

0 -$ 60,170 0 -$ 60,170 



310 - DMR - Residential Services 

Psychiatric Evaluation and Treatment contract with Common 
Green. It is anticipated that private provider organizations 
may purchase these services, as appropriate, using their 
existing resources. 

Other Current Expenses 
Psychiatric Evaluation and 
Treatment 

Reduce Wbrkers' Compensation Benefits "TC" - (B) The Thomas 
Commission made a series of recommendations intended to 
reduce State employee Workers• Compensation [WC} costs. 
These recommendations include: Reduce some 100 percent we 
benefits to 66 2/3 percent; Institute a 3-day waiting period 
for we claims; Reduce we maximum benefit to 100 percent of 
average production wage; and Subject we medical claims to a 
fee schedule. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,427,400, 
for Workers' Compensation claims is recommended to reflect 
the implementation of various Thomas Commission findings 
intended to reduce benefits. The primary change would be the 
reduction of special benefits of 100 percent of salary to 
conform with the 66 2/3 percent of salary currently given to 
other State employees. sHB 7030, 11An Act Concerning Workers' 
Compensation for State Employees", would have been necessary 
to implement this change. PA 91-339 incorporated certain 
changes to Workers• Compensation for State employees. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation 

Increase Wbrkers' Compensation FUnding- (B) Per PA 89-279, 
"An Act Concerning State Expenditures for Workers' 
Compensation", funding for Workers' compensation claims was 
included within individual State agency budgets beginning in 
fiscal year 1990-91. Funding for Workers' Compensation has 
been provided to the six State agencies with the largest 
compensation costs. The remainder is provided through an 
account in the Non-Functional section of the budget. In SFY 
1990-91, DMR has been allocated approximately $17 million to 
administer claims. In SFY 1988-89, DMR paid out $15.6 
million in claims. DMR is the major user of Workers• 
Compensation of all State agencies. In SFY 1988-89 DMR used 
a total of 95,694 compensation days, 16.07 days per FTE 
compared to the Statewide average of 4.7 days per FTE. 

Strong monetary incentives exist to utilize Workers' 
Compensation. Many employees can receive 130 percent of 
their salary from Workers' Compensation because it is not 
taxable. Further, minimal resources or expertise exist 
within Central Office or within the regions and training 
schools to control Workers' Compensation. Since the current 
claims administrator has difficulty in controlling claims, 
DMR loses many cases with the arbitrators. 

The majority of Workers' Compensation claims at DMR have 
been generated by Southbury and Mansfield Training schools. 
Southbury and Mansfield accounted for 49 percent and 26 
percent, respectively, of total OMR Workers' Compensation 
days used in SFY 1988-89. Southbury and Mansfield 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVEIUOOR' S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 419,964 0 -$ 419,964 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,427,400 0 -$ 1,427,400 0 $ 0 



Health ~d HOspitalS 

represented 31 percent and 17 percent respectively, of total 
DMR FTE's. Vacancies due to employees out on Workers' 
Compensation have a direct cost impact on the utilization of 
overtime. For the weeks ending 7/13/89-11/2/89, annualized, 
$1.9 million of overtime was due to vacancies from employees 
out on Workers' compensation. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $5,000,000, are provided to 
reflect an anticipated increase in the requirements for the 
workers' compensation account. 

Other Current Expenses 
Workers' compensation 

Expenditure Update/Private Residential Placements - (B) 
There are many types of alternative living arrangements each 
with its own program characteristics. Community living 
alternatives are adequate in size, provide supervision as 
required, are located in neighborhoods and look like other 
homes, apartments and condominiums. The determination as to 
whom is to live in any residence is based on the needs of 
the individuals and their compatibility with other 
individuals with whom they would live. 
- (G) A net decrease in funding, in the amount of 
$4,013,769, is recommended for the Community Residence 
Program. Based upon estimated expenditures of $94,595,505, 
annualization of program activity in the amount of $46,928, 
and annualization of SFY 1990-91 union and 6.2 percent 
inflationary increases of $320 1 575 1 a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $4,381,272 would be required for 
1806 beds. Subsequently, the inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 

It should be noted that included in this sum is $4,826,843 
for full-year funding of SFY 1990-91 union and 6.2 percent 
inflationary increases. In addition, this sum includes the 
removal of $750,000 for the Innovation/Incentive award 
funding originally provided in SFY 1990-91 but removed in 
the Governor's savings initiative. 
- (L) A net decrease in funding, in the amount of 
$3,749,344, is provided for the Community Residence Program. 
Of this sum, $1,866,766 reflects a revised estimate of the 
SFY 1990-91 expenditure base and $264,425 is provided to 
accommodate a leap year adjustment. Savings of $961,000 due 
to utilization review and cost settlement activities, and 
$538,263 to reflect cost overruns not recognized in the base 
are also provided. Finally, the $4,381,272 originally 
recommended for an inflationary increase is subsequently 
removed in accordance with the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 

It should be noted that included in this sum is $4,786,843 
for full-year funding of SFY 1990-91 salary adjustments and 
annualization of 1199 collective bargaining agreements. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Residence Programs 

Additional Funding for New Group Home Placements - {B) There 
are many types of alternative living arrangements each with 
its own program characteristics. Community living 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 4,013,769 

DMR - Residential' Services - 311 

LEGIS:LM:IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 5,000,000 0 $ 5,000,000 

0 -$ 3,749,344 0 $ 264,425 



312 - DMR - Residential Services 

alternatives are adequate in size, provide supervision as 
required, are located in neighborhoods and look like other 
homes, apartments and condominiums. The determination as to 
whom is to live in any residence is based on the needs of 
the individuals and their compatibility with other 
individuals with whom they would live. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $4,875,900, are recommended to 
provide residential placements for persons with mental 
retardation who are residing in Department of Mental Health 
facilities and 75 OBRA nursing home residents. of this sum, 
$1,359,150 reflects four month funding of 25 placements from 
these OMH facilities at a per diem cost of $217.15. In 
addition, $3,516,750 reflects four month funding of 75 OBRA 
nursing home resident placements at a per diem cost of $186. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $456,854, are provided to 
reflect one-half year support of 18 new group home 
placements at a per diem of $139.15. This will increase the 
total number of authorized group homes to 1,824. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Residence Program 

Transfer of other Licensed Livinq Arrangements - (B) The 
Department currently provides an array of both licensed and 
unlicensed residential services and support. Licensed living 
arrangments include Specialized Nurseries and Private 
Residential Schools, each of which has its own independent 
account, and licensed homes under the Cooperative Living 
Arrangements account which also includes unlicensed 
supported living arrangements as was the primary intent when 
it was established. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $4,958,310, are transferred 
from the Specialized Nurseries, Private Residential Schools, 
and Cooperative Living Arrangements accounts to the 
Community Residence Program account in order to consolidate 
licensed living arran9ements into one account. This involves 
the transfer of 21 clients and funding of $1,307,610 from 
Specialized Nurseries, 31 clients and funding of $1,975,030 
from Private Residential Schools, and 33 clients and funding 
of $1,675,670 from cooperative Living Arrangements. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Residence Program 
Specialized Nurseries 
Private Residential Schools 
Cooperative Living Arrangements 
Total - General Fund 

Adjustment for SFY 199G-91 Residential Placement Overruns 
(B) In order to achieve a savings in SFY 1990-91 the 
Department in accordance with its reduction options 
totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current services 
budget indicated that it would reduce its SFY 1990-91 
expansion by $2,062,275. This included: 32 Family 
Placements at an annualized cost of $959,474; 20 Emergency 
Placements at $599,671; and 16 Cooperative Living 
Arrangements at $503,130. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $1,100,000, are provided to 
reflect an additional appropriation required by the 
Department as it failed to meet its SFY 1990-91 savings 
plan. After consideration of the original SFY 1991-92 
Appropriations base, an adjustment of $1,100,000 and 17 

GOVEIINOR'S 
Pos. AlllOunt 

0 $ 4,875,900 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 $ 

456,854 

4,958,310 
1,307,610 
1,975,030 
1,675,670 

0 

Health and Hospitals 

DIPPEREHCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

4,419,046 

4,958,310 
1,307,610 
1,975,030 
1,675,670 

0 



Health and Hosp1tals 

residential placements was agreed upon. This would 
recognize a total authorized licensed placement level of 
1,926, Which includes these 17 placement overruns, the 
Community Residence Program base of 1,806, 18 additional new 
Community Residence beds, 33 licensed beds transferred from 
the Cooperative Living Arrangements account, 21 from the 
Specialized Nurseries account, and 31 from Private 
Residential Schools. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Residence Program 

Reduce Administrative Activities - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget, This reflects reduced reporting from 
private provider organizations. The balance of this 
reduction is reflected under Employment Opportunities and 
Day services. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,195,400, 
is provided to reflect reduced reporting from private 
provider organizations and in recognition of a more flexible 
regulatory process. The Department, in accordance with PA 
91-11 of the June Special Session, will review existing 
licensure, regulatory, and reportin9 requirements to 
simplify these areas to reflect more appropriately the 
mission statement of the Department. The balance of this 
reduction is reflected under Employment Opportunities and 
Day Services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Residence Program 
Cooperative Living Arrangements 
Total - General Fund 

Limit Reimbursement of Private Provider Administrator 
Salaries - (B) The Departments of M9ntal Health and Mental 
Retardation provide the majority of its community programs 
through contracts with private providers. The Department 
reimburses these providers for several types of costs 
incurred in supplying services including administrative 
salaries. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $120,000, is 
provided to reflect limiting the reimbursement of private 
provider administrative salaries from all State sources to 
$75,000. These providers would be free to supplement their 
salaries through funds from other sources, however, the 
State would only reimburse individual administrator salaries 
to a maximum of $75,000. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated throughout the Departments' community grant 
accounts. It should be noted that funding, in the amount of 
$75,000, is reduced in the Department of Mental Health to 
reflect this change resulting in a total reduction of 
$195,000 in both agencies. PA 91-11 of the June Special 
Session implements this change. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
community Residence Program 
cooperative Living Arrangements 
Total - General FUnd 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 

350,000 
50,000 

400,000 

0 
0 
0 

RqsjdentiAl Services 313 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

1,100,000 

545,400 
50,000 

595,400 

73,188 
4,542 

77,730 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

1,100,000 

195,400 
0 

195,400 

73,188 
4,542 

77,730 



314 - DMR - Residential Services 

EXpenditure Update/Co...unity Training HOlDes - (B) Community 
Training Homes (CTH) are specially selected families, 
supervised and funded by the Department or private agencies, 
who offer one to three mentally retarded children or adults 
the opportunity to live within a family setting. There are 
two kinds of community training homes. First, community 
training homes for children are those which offer a 
substitute family for children who cannot live with their 
own families or for whom adoption is not possible 
immediately. second, community training homes for adults are 
those which offer a home environment for adults who would 
benefit from sharing responsibilities and developing mutual 
relationships. 

Currently, community training home families are recruited, 
licensed and trained by Department staff or private 
agencies. Homes and clients are matched through an 
evaluation of the needs of the client and skills of the 
family. Support services, such as respite and special client 
therapies, are available as needed. The sum of $3,262,756 
was appropriated for this program in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A net decrease in funding, in the amount of $9,087, is 
recommended for Community Training Homes. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenqitures of $3,121,756 and 
annualization of $141,000, an inflationary increase of 
$150,087 was originally recommended to support 465 beds. 
Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was removed in 
accordance with the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. It should also be 
noted that the Governor's recommendation eliminated 11 new 
SFY 1990-91 placements reducing the number of Community 
Training Homes to 454. For further information, refer to the 
writeup entitled, "Elimination of SFY 1990-91 Placement 
Expansion". HB 7038, "M Act Concerning Residential 
Facilities for Mentally Retarded Persons", would have been 
necessary to implement the elimination of the inflationary 
increase for these homes. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $538,477, is 
provided for community Training Homes. This reflects support 
for an estimated 426 placements projected to be operational 
at the end of SFY 1990-91 at an average net cost of $534.70 
per month. PA 91-11 of the June Special Session implements 
the elimination of the inflationary increase for these homes 
which was previously included under sHB 7286. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Training Homes 

Transfer of COllllllWlity Training Homes - (B) The Department 
currently provides an array of licensed and unlicensed 
residential services including Family Care Homes and 
Community Training Homes. These two programs provide similar 
services for clients living with individual families. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,733,367, are transferred 
from the Community Training Homes account to the Family Care 
Homes account in order to consolidate these services. This 
involves the transfer of 426 clients and funding of 
$2,733,367. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Training Homes 
Family care Homes 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

9,087 

0 
0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Allount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 $ 

538,477 

2,733,367 
2,733,367 

0 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFP'ERKNCE 
Pos. AJaount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 $ 

529,390 

2,733,367 
2,733,367 

0 



Health pnd Hospitals 

Reduce Support Services for Community Training Homes - (B) 
Presently the rate paid to Community Training Home providers 
may include funds for respite care. In addition, funds for 
the coordination of respite services are presently being 
paid for through this account. Further, under the Family 
care Home account, fUnds are allocated for the private 
provider organization to support and train participating 
families. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $812,501, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
Respite Care for community Training Homes at a savings of 
$162,500 and the elimination of partial supports for Family 
Care Home placements at a savings of $650,001. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect the elimination of 
Respite care for Community Training Homes and the 
elimination of partial supports for Family care Home 
placements is not provided. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Respite Care 
Family Care Homes 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure UpdatejRent Subsidy Program - (B) The 
community-based housing subsidy program assists persons with 
mental retardation to meet the housing costs attributable to 
the acquisition, retention, use and occupancy of a personal 
home in the community. The sum of $1,121,134 was 
appropriated for this account in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $62,671, 
is recommended for the Rent Subsidy Program. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $1,096,135 and 
annualization of $118,546 for 60 subsidies, an inflationary 
increase of $55,875 was originally recommended. 
Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was removed in 
accordance with the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $254,599, 
is provided for the Rent Subsidy Program. This reflects 
support for an estimated 356 rent subsidies and an 
expenditure base of $1,057,306 in SFY 1990-91. In addition, 
six-month funding, in the amount of $191,184, for an 
additional 112 new placements in SFY 1991-92 is provided at 
an average monthly subsidy of $284.50. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Rent Subsidy Program 

Expenditure Update/Specialized NUrseries - (B) Specialized 
nurseries are private facilities which care for persons who 
have multiple, serious physical andjor medical conditions 
through 24-hour nursing supervision, care and treatment. The 
sum of $1,327,265 was appropriated for this grant in.SFY 
1990-91. 
- (L) A net reduction, in the amount of $19,655, is provided 
for Specialized Nurseries. This reflects support for 21 
clients projected to be served at the end of SFY 1990-91 at 

GOVEBROR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 

162,500 
650,001 
812,501 

62,671 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

DMR Residential Services - 315 

0 
0 
0 

254,559 

DIFPERiliiCE 
Pos. Amo'tmt 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

162,500 
650,001 
812,501 

191,888 



316 - DMR - Residential Services 

an average monthly payment· of $5,189. Finally, it should be 
noted that funds for all 21 placements are being transferred 
into the Community Residence Program. _For further 
informatiOn, refer to the writeup entitled "Transfer of 
Other Licensed Living Arrangements". 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Specialized NUrseries 

Expenditure Update/Private Residential Schools - (B) This 
program funds private facilities which provide an 
educational program and residence for persons up to 22 years 
of age. Most often these placements are made when the local 
school district is unable to provide an appropriate 
education for the person in his home community. Residential 
schools treat children whose non-education problems prevent 
them from remaining at home. The Department licenses these 
facilities, if in Connecticut, and delivers case management 
through its regional offices. Educational costs for 
Department clients, placed in residential schools, are paid 
by the child's local public school, The sum of $1,264,878 
was appropriated for this program in SFY 1990-91. 
-(G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $31,750, 
is recommended for Private Residential Schools. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $1,894,546 and 
annualization of $124,632, an inflationary increase of 
$92,882 was originally recommended. Subsequently, this 
inflationary adjustment was removed in accordance with the 
Governor's proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. 
- (L) A net reduction, in the amount of $12,398, is provided 
for Private Residential Schools. This reflects support for 
an estimated 27 residents projected to require these 
services in SFY 1990-91. In addition, funds, in the amount 
of $157,105, are recommended for an additional four 
placements projected to be phased-in during SFY 1991-92 at 
an average monthly cost of $5,611. Finally, it should be 
noted that funds for all 31 placements are being transferred 
into the Community Residence Program. For further 
information, refer to the writeup entitled "Transfer of 
Other Licensed Living Arrangements 11

• 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Private Residential Schools 

Expenditure Upda.te/Fa.ily Care Homes - (B) Family Care Homes 
are specially selected families who offer one to three 
mentally retarded children or adults the opportunity to live 
within a family setting. The Department or private agencies 
may provide case management services to the client in these 
homes. The private provider agency assists the family by 
providing support, personnel, training and other forms of 
interventions required. In SFY 1990-91, the sum of 
$1,244,980 was appropriated for these programs. 
-(G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $634,784, 
is recommended for Family Care Homes. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $1,079,988 and annualization of 
$717,467, an inflationary increase of $82,683 would be 
required to support 98 beds. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 

GOVERROR'S 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 31,750 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISIMIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos.. Aa>unt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 19,655 0 -$ 19,655 

0 -$ 12,398 0 -$ 44,148 

.• 



Health and Hospitals 

proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
It should be noted that the Governor's recommendation 
eliminated 26 of the new SFY 1990-91 placements to reduce 
the number of Family care Homes to 72. For further 
information, refer to the writeup erititled "Elimination of 
SFY 1990-91 Placement Expansion". 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,224, 
is provided for Family Care Homes. This reflects support for 
an estimated 46 clients projected to be served at the end of 
SFY 1990-91 and an additional 24 new SFY 1991-92 placements 
at an average monthly cost of $1,727.50. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Family care Homes 

Expenditure Update/Cooperative Living- Arrang-B!iiBD.ts - (B) 
Cooperative Living Arrangements provide supported living 
options which assist persons with mental retardation who 
reside in unlicensed community-based living arrang0ments and 
do not require constant supervision and support. These 
supports may include periodic visits and assistance with 
life needs such as finances, shopping, health care and 
personal care services. These supports are provided by 
persons or organizations in the community. 

In SFY 1990-91, funds, in the amount of $6,639,610, were 
provided. Included in the sum was $4,941,112 to support 140 
placements in the expenditure base plus $408,546 to phase-in 
32 private sector supervised apartment placements. The 
remainder of the funding ($1,698,498) represents the 
anticipated requirement to support 25 dually diagnosed 
placements from Fairfield Hills Hospital. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $807,802, 
is recommended for Cooperative Living Arrangements. Based on 
SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $6,406,776 and 
annualization of $1,311,964, an inflationary increase of 
$355,062 would be required to support 197 beds. 
Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was removed in 
accordance with the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. It should also be 
noted that the Governor's recommendation eliminated 16 of 
the new SFY 1990-91 placements to reduce the number of 
cooperative Living Arrangmeents to 181. For further 
information, refer to the writeup entitled "Elimination of 
SFY 1990-91 Placement Expansion 11

• 

- (L) A ~et increase in funding, in the amount of 
$1,597,703, is provided for Cooperative Living Arrangements. 
Of this sum, $204,543 reflects SFY 1990-91 salary 
adjustments and 1199 collective bargaining adjustments and 
$1,280,500 reflects a revised estimate of the SFY 1990-91 
expenditure base. In addition, savings of $701,042 is 
associated with a reduction of 13 licensed beds in 
recognition of expenditures beyond those approved in the SFY 
1990-91 appropriation. This results in a funding level which 
supports the 238 placements projected to be served at the 
end of SFY 1990-91. Further, this funding includes an 
increase of $813,702 for six-month funding of 60 new 
supported living arrangements in SFY 1991-92. This would 
authorize a total of 265 supported living arrangments after 
the transfer of 33 licensed placements to the Community 
Residence Program and the elimination of 16 placements 
outlined in the writeup entitled 11 Elimination of SFY 1990-91 
Placement Expansion 11 , 

GOVERRJR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 634,784 

11m - Residential. Services - 317 

LEGISLATIVE MFFEBENCE 
Pos. J\lmunt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 7,224 0 -$ 642,008 



318 - DMR - Residential services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Cooperative Living Arrangements 

Expenditure Update/Faaily Rewaion Prograa - (B) The Family 
Reunion Program makes available special support funds to 
enable persons who have mental retardation and who live in a 
DMR-funded institutional setting to return home to live with 
their families. In SFY 1990-91, $220,000 was appropriated to 
provide for a subsidy of $20,000 for 11 families who would 
remove their relatives from an institution or Regional 
Center by providing care at home. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $50,800, 
is recommended for the Family Reunion Program. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $140,000 and annualization 
of $60,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $9,200 
was originally recommended. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was r,emoved in accordance with the Governor's 
proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $9 1 200; is 
provided for the Family Reunion Program. This reflects the 
support of the seven existing families projected to be 
served at the end of SFY 1990-91 and a subsidy of $20,000 
per year. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Family Reunion Program 

Expenditure UpdatejEIIergeney Plae8Jiellts - (B) Emergency 
placement occurs for various reasons including many 
situations in which a family is no longer able to cope with 
the problems of caring for their child with mental 
retardation. The Department has the ability to find some of 
the emergency placements within their existing array of 
residential services. Frequently, however, the Department 
must use new placements earm~rked for other placement needs 
to meet these emergencies. In SFY 1988-89, there were 217 
emergency placements throughout the DMR residential system. 
The Emergency Placements account was established to provide 
unlicensed community living options. Other necessary 
services can be accessed through the Department's various 
other accounts as appropriate. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $761,220, 
is recommended for Emergency Placements. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $269,100 and annualization 
of $810,900, an inflationary increase of $49,680 would be 
required to support 36 beds. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
It should also be noted that the Governor's recommendation 
eliminated 20 of the new SFY 1990-91 placements to reduce 
the number of Emergency Placements to 16. For further 
information, refer to the writeup entitled, 11Elimination of 
SFY 1990-91 Placement Expansion 11

• 

- (L) A net increase in funding, in the amount of 
$1,060,464, is provided for Emergency Placements. This 
reflects the support for an estimated 36 clients for full 
year and 20 clients for six-months in SFY 1991-92 at an 
average per diem cost of $82.19. It should be noted, 
however, that of the 36 clients placement appropriated for 
SPY 1990-91, 20 of these placements were subsequently 

<l<lVEIIIWlR. s 
Pos. Aaotmt 

0 $ 807,802 

0 $ 50,800 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISI.t\TIVB. DIFPERE!ICE 
Pos. Awcunt Pos • Aatoun.t 

0 $ 1,597,703 0 $ 789,901 

0 -$ 9,200 0 -$ 60,000 



Health and Hospitals 

removed in the writeup entitled, "Elimination of SFY 1990-91 
Placement Expansion" in accordance with the Governor's 
recissions. This results in a funding level which will 
support 16 clients for full year and 20 new clients for six 
months. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Emergency Placements 

Elimination of SFY 1990-91 Placell!ilent Expansion - (B) The SFY 
1990-91 budget included the following residential 
placements: 

Type of Placement 

Residential Progrms 

Group Homes 
Private Residential 
Schools 

Family care Homes 
cooperative Living 
Arrangements 
Private supervised 
Apartments 

Appropriation 
SFY 1990-91 

Clients 

24 

6 
48 

32 

Appropriation 
SFY 1990-91 

Funding 

$1,022,101 

249,266 
282,836 

408,546 
Dually Diagnosed-Fair-
field Hills 13 789,708 

Total 45 1,198, 254 
Emergency Placements 36 585,000 
Community Placements 60 525,000 

Grand Total- Residential 219 $3,862,457 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,432,227, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
SFY 1990-91 expansion to include: 32 family placements at an 
annualized cost of $974,198; 20 emergency placements at 
$584,518; and 16 cooperative Living Arrangements at 
$526,930; 26 Family care Home placements at $255,320; and 11 
community Training Homes at $91,261. The balance of this 
reduction is reflected under Resource Services. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,062,275, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of the savings 
resulting from the elimination of SFY 1990-91 expansion to 
include 32 Family Placements at an annualized cost of 
$959,474; 20 Emergency Placements at $599,671; and 16 
Cooperative Living Arrangements at $503,130. The balance of 
this reduction is reflected under Resource Services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Training Homes 
Family Care Homes 

'Cooperative Living Arrangements 
Emergency Placements 
Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos ~ l\mount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -$ 

761,220 

91,262 
255,320 
526,930 
584,518 

1,458,030 

3,087 $ 273,056,414 

DMR - Residential services - 319 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

1,060,464 

0 
0 

503,130 
599,671 

1,102,801 

3,087 $ 274,156,642 

DII'l'ERENCE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

299,244 

91,262 
255,320 

23,800 
15,153 

355,229 

1,100,228 



320 - DMR - Residential services Health and Hospitals 

INSTITU'l'IOliAL DATA - GENERAL FUND [ 1] 

POPULATION POSITIONS OPERATING BUOOET 
Total Beds/Client Pop. Permanent Full-Time 

Actual .Actual Proj • Actual Actual Proj. Actual Estimated Projected 
•89-•90 •90-'91 '91-'92 '89-'90 '90-•91 '91-'92 •89-'90 '90-'91 '91-'92 

REGION 1 480 457 457 28,501,464 30,689,840 49,895,404 
Residential 

on campus 48/46 48/42 48/48 
CLA aa;a8 89/87 89/89 
Supported Liv N/A 89 89 
Day Services 

School District EI 
Enrolled 172 173 175 
Evaluated only 18 2 2 

School Dist School 
Age 26 23 0 

Adult Programs N/A 136 136 

REGION 2 541 535 520 30,531,433 33,477,716 53,846,840 
Residential 

on campus 81/81 85/82 75/75 
CLA 205/205 201/200 243/243 
supported Liv N/A 71 71 
Day Services 

School District EI 
Enrolled 218 238 240 
Evaluated Only 0 0 0 

School Dist School 
Age 6 3 0 

Adult Programs N/A 118 116 

REGION 3 383 380 369 21,623,148 24,128,273 39,885,484 
Residential 

On Campus 32/32 30/31 30/30 
CLA 104/104 105/102 149/149 
Supported Liv N/A 113 113 
Day Services 

School District EI 
Enrolled 237 168 200 
Evaluated Only a 12 12 

school Dist Sch 
Age 1 0 0 

Adult Programs N/A 207 207 

REGION 4 427 423 420 24,736,609 26,976,454 44,834,821 
Residential 

On campus 145/145 143/140 143/143 
CLA 62/62 59/60 59/59 
supported Liv N/A 40 40 
Day services 

School District EI 
Enrolled 81 105 110 
Evalua~ed Only 10 21 21 

School Dist Sch 
Age 18 13 0 

Adult Programs N/A 96 96 

REGION 5 453 440 440 26,160,536 28,606,969 52,323,969 
Residential 

On Campus 77/77 76/76 24/24 
CLA 88/88 85/88 139/139 
Supported Liv N/A 35 35 
Day services 

School District EI 
Enrolled 152 176 1M 
Evaluated only 27 8 8 

School Dist Sch 
Age 11 12 0 

Adult Programs N/A 163 163 



Health and Hospitals DMR - Residential Services - 321 

REGION 6 548 550 537 29,420,371 31,005,861 42,065,473 
·Resl.dential 

On Campus 119/119 109/111 109/109 
CLA 115/115 117/104 155/155 
supported Liv N/A 42 42 
Day Services 

School District EI 
Enrolled 166 216 220 
Evaluated Only 42 23 23 

School Dist Sch 
Age 4 1 0 

Adult Programs N/A 125 125 

MANSFIELD 697 593 438 30,254,463 24,838,256 17,200,297 
Residential 

On campus 978/978 949/949 929/929 
Day services 
school Dist School 

Age 0 0 0 
Adult Programs N/A 654 654 

SOUTHBURY 1,888 1,861 1,861 62,344,138 66,900,140 66,016,043 
Residential 
on Campus 222/222 146/146 o;o 

Day services 
school Dist School 

Age 1 1 0 
Adult Programs N/A 143 0 

CENTRAL OFFICE 123 116 93 115' 114 ,329 153,605,885 47,229,082 

TOTALS 
Residential 5,540 5,355 5,135 368,686,491 420,229,394 413,297,413 

On campus 1702/1700 1586/1577 1358/1358 
CLA 662/662 656/641 834;834 
supported Liv N/A 390 390 

Day Services 
School District EI 

Enrolled 1026 1076 1125 
Evaluated Only 105 66 66 

School Dist School 
Age 67 53 0 

Adult Programs N/A 1640 1497 

OTHER SIGNIP'ICAm.' 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-8 of the June Special Session, "lm Act Concerning Programs, Duties and Expenditures of the Departments of Income 
Maintenance, Children and Youth Services, and Bu:Ban Resources and the Department on Aging" - This Act stipulates that the 
Commission on Hospitals and Health Care may not approve any requests for beds in residential facilities for the mentally 
retarded (licensed pursuant to Session 17a-227 CGS and certified to participate in the Title XIX Medicaid Program as 
intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded) except those beds necessary to implement the residential placement 
goals of the Department of Mental Retardation which are within available appropriations. 

PA 91-339, "An Act Concerning Coaprehensive Wbrkers• Compensation Reform" - This Act makes substantive changes in the 
compensation of State employees injured in performance of their duties. Effective October 1, 1991, DMR workers no longer 
qualify for the special benefit that allowed workers to receive their full salaries if injured while attending or restraining 
a client of a State institution. DMR employees are now subject to the same compensation rate as other State and private-sector 
employees (i.e. SO percent of net pay). The Act also repeals a special provision for State employees in hazardous jobs that 
required the state to compensate them for the full amount of any damage to restraining a cl:i.ent. The Act subjects state 
employees to the same three day waiting period as private-sector employees. 



322 - DMR - Residential services Health and Hospitals 

This Act also requires the Commissioner of Administrative Services to conduct a pilot program to manage workers' compensation 
claims at Southbury Training School. It authorizes hiiD to engage consultants for this purpose as long as the program's cost 
does not excee,d $50,000 for SFY 1991-92. 

[1) The Institutional Data- General Fund summary was developed by the Department to reflect their best (preliminary) 
estimates on the cost of services to be provided. 



Health and 

001 
002 
005 

014 

011 
038 

-----~-~-----nMR-=MitNi\~EMENT~RViCES---------------------------

4104 

POSITION .sm9IARY 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATil'IG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
otherr Expenses 
Equipment 
other CUrrent Expenses 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCl'IO!i 
Statewide Management 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Pilot Programs for Client 
services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Developmental Disabilities Basic 
support 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Independent Professional Review; 
Utilization Review 

Independent Professional Review; 
Utilization Review 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Field Operations ~agement 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Human Resource Development 
New Haven Regional Center 
Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Day care center~STS 
Quality work Life-STS Day Care 
Transit Coordination Study­

Region 3 
Transportation Grant-Region 2 
Activity & Welfare Funds-MTS 
State Insurance Recovery 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMER'r (Recap) 
Equipment 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

799 
.73 

20 

27,672,837 
9,313,993 

430,602 
53,028 

37,470,460 

632,865 
822,432 

38,925,757 

123/20 
5,170,422 
2,475,088 

268,565 

0 
7,914,075 

632,865 
632,865 

529,961 

47,151 
577,112 

9,124,052 

676;0 
22,502,415 
6,838,905 

162,037 
53,028 

0 
29,556,385 

105,000 
17,600 

17,982 
18,750 
85,988 

0 
245,320 

29,801,705 

430,602 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

799 
49 

37 

28,610,106 
8,595,814 

270,873 
16,243 

37,493,036 

600,000 
641,510 

38,734,546 

137/37 
5,918, 731 
3,082,675 

245,289 

0 
9,246,695 

600,000 
600,000 

603,910 

37,600 
641,510 

10,488,205 

662/0 
22,691,375 
5,513,139 

25,584 
16,243 

0 
28,246,341 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

28,246,341 

270,873 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

199D-91 

799 
73 

37 

30,037,217 
8,295,814 

30,046 
16,243 

38,379,320 

582,000 
827,285 

39,788,605 

137/37 
5,918,731 

·2,932,675 
4,462 

0 
8,855,868 

582,000 
582,000 

629,650 

65,290 
694,940 

10,132,808 

662/0 
24,118,486 
5,363",139 

25,584 
16,243 

0 
29,523,452 

20,000 
14,250 

0 
31,250 
59,845 

7,000 
132,345 

29,655·, 79'7 

30,046 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

781 
73 

37 

31,385,655 
9,501,885 

452,866 
16,985 

41,357,391 

550,000 
798,745 

42,706,136 

137/37 
6,628,600 
3, 704,590 

36,668 

0 
10,369,858 

550,000 
550,000 

681,000 

67,900 
748,900 

11·,668,758 

644/0 
24,757,055 
5,797,295 

416,198 
16,985 

0 
30,987,533 

20,000 
10,000 

6 
0 

19,845 
0 

49,845 
31, o·:n, 378 

452,866 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

685 
73 

31 

28,9'08,611 
7,863,010 

56,836 
216,990 

37,045,447 

550,000 
798", 745 

38,394,192 

116/31 
6,037,825 
2',920 ,406 

19,149 

0 
8,977,380 

550,000 
550,000 

681,000 

67,900 
748,900 

10,276,280 

569/0 
22,870,786 
4,942,604 

37,687 
16,990 

200,000 
28,068,067 

20,000 
10,000 

0 
0 

19,845 
0 

49;845 
28,117,912 

56,836 

680 
73 

31 

27,568,978 
7,065,690 

56,836 
316,990 

35,008,494 

550,000 
798,745 

36,357,239 

105/31 
5,382,711 
2,557;446 

'1~, 149 

100,000 
8,059,306 

550,000 
550,000 

681,000 

67,900 
748,·900 

9,358,206 

575/0 
22,186,267 
4, 508·,244 

37,687 
16 ,99·0 

200,000 
26,949,188 

20,000 
10,000 

0 
0 

19·,845 
0 

49,845 
26,999,033 

56,836 



324 - om. - ManagelleDt services 

Agency Grand Total 

l\Ctual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

38,925,757 

1990-91 Governor's Estillated Expenditure 

Illflation and Ron-Progra. Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure UpdatejPersonal Services - (B) 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,649,875, 
is provided to ref1ect.a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. The balance of this reduction 
has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
proqrams. 

Personal Services 

Annualize Reduction of Manageria~strative Positions -
(B) The Department identified 252 established positions as 
of May 1, 1990, which are classified as managers. This 
includes 203 employees in the Management Incentive Plan and 
49 in the Professional Incentive Plan. The average salary 
for these positions is $49,106. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended to annualize the SFY 1990-91 decrease of 50 
managerialjadmiriistrative staff. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eli.Jd.Dation of Executive Assistant - (B) The Department 
presently has one filled Executive Assistant position. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $53,500 1 is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
one Executive Assistant position at an annual salary of 
$53,500. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliainate Librarian - (B) The Department presently employs 
.one Librarian who is located at the Region I (Waterbury) 
office. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $34,638, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling, 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
·a librarian position at an annual salary of $34,638. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Health and Hospitals 

Estillated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

Governor's 
Appropriated 

1990-91 
Reco..anded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

38,734,546 39,788,605 42,706,136 38,394,192 36,357,239 

GOVEI1ROll' s LEGISLM'J:VB DIFl'ERERCB 

Pos. llllount Pos. llllount Pos. llllount 

799 $ 37,530,734 799 $ 37,530,734 0 0 

0 $ 3,891,919 0 $ 3,891,919 0 $ 0 
0 425,897 0 425,897 0 0 
0 230,790 0 230,790 0 0 
0 23 0 23 0 0 
0 $ 4,548,629 0 $ 4,548,629 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,109,107 0 -$ 1,109,107 

0 -$ 1,000,000 0 -$ 1,000,000 0 $ 0 

-1 -$ 53,500 -1 -$ 53,500 0 $ 0 



Health and HOspitals 

Personal Services 

Eliainate Volunteer Prograa- (B) Presently, the Department 
employs nine staff to coordinate volunteer activities. 
- (G) A reduction in fundin~, in the amount of $380,809, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
the nine positions currently staffing the volunteer program. 
- (L) A reduction in fundin~, in the amount of $142,129,· is 
provided to reflect the continuation of the volunteer 
program at a reduced level of staffing. This would 
eliminate three of the nine positions involved in this 
program. 

Personal Services 

Close SOUthbury Training SChool FarB - (B) The Southbury 
Training School farm consists of 880 acres of land. 
Approximately 260 acres are used for producing crops and 320 
acres are used for pasture. The balance includes the 
farmstead, a small apple orchard, and woodlands. The farm 
maintains a dairy operation, a beef operation, and a poultry 
operation. 
- {G) A reduction in fundlng, -in the amount of $120,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the closure of the 
Southbury Training School farm and the elimination of 11 
positions. 
- {L) same as Governor 

Personal services 

Reduce Aqency Contt"act Monitoring - {B) 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $60,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
se·rvices budget. This reduction reflects a net decrease of 
two financial monitoring positions. This would involve the 
elimination of eight Central Office financial monitoring 
personnel for a savings of $240 1 001 and the subsequent 
redeployment of six of these positions to the regions with 
an offsetting cost of $180,001. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Planning FUnction - (B) strategic Planning assists 
and directs agency staff in st'rategic and transitional 
planning for client services, supports regional planning 
initiatives, and manages the operation of the Unified School 
District !t3. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $350,200, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects reduced planning efforts by 
the Department such as producing only mandatory reports and 
consolidating the Affirmative Action report. six planning 
staff would be eliminated in the regions, one planner in 

OOVER!OOR'S 
Pos-. A!Oount 

-1 -$ 34,638 

-9 -$ 380,809 

-11 -$ 120,000 

-2 -$ 60,000 

DMR-~ Manageaent services- 325 

:r..EGISLM'IVE DIFF&mmCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. J\mOunt 

-1 -$ 34,638 0 $ 0 

~3 -$ 142,129 6 $ 238,680 

-11 -$ 120 ,ooo 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 60,000 0 $ 0 



326 - li!!R. - ManageJMmt Services 

Central Office, four Affirmative Action officers in the 
regions, and one Affirmative Action officer at central 
Office, This would result in the elimination of 12 positions 
for a savings of $350,200. PA 91-11 of the June Special 
session implements this change which was previously included 
in HB 7033, "An Act Concerning Educational Services Provided 
by the Department of Mental Retardation 11

• 

- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliainate Mana.geJ~ent Positions - (B) Regional and training 
school directors and assistant directors manage the delivery 
of services to clients in their respective regions or 
training schools. There are assistant directors in each of 
the six regions for Day, Residential, Resource and 
Administrative Services. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $782,600, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. The reduction reflects the elimination of 
14 Assistant Director positions at an average cost of 
$55,900 each. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliaination of a Deputy Co.dssioner's Position - (B) 
Presently, the Department has three Deputy Commissioner 
positions, i.e. Administration, service Quality and 
Utilization Review. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $50,867, is 
provided to reflect the resignation of the Deputy 
commissioner for Administration. The Department will realign 
its administrative structure creating one Deputy 
Commissioner for Administration and Review and another for 
Service Quality. 

Personal services 

DolftttJrade certain Positions - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $900,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the requirement of 
some staff to accept position downgrades in lieu of layoffs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Adjustaent for Position Reductions - (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $2,738,022, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of [lJ employees who have received notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVERROR'S LEGISLM'I9B DIPI"ERERCE 
Pos. 1\aKnmt Pos. AIM)unt Pos. ~unt 

-12 -$ 350,200 -12 -$ 350,200 0 $ 0 

-14 -$ 782,600 -14 -$ 782,600 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 -1 -$ 50,867 -1 -$ 50,867 

-27 -$ 900,000 -27 -$ 900,000 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals 

employment in SFY 1991-92 and [2] employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 102 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1990-91 and remain through SFY 1991-92 and 
166 employees would be notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain 
through some later point in that year. The balance of this 
addback has been prorated throughout the Department's other 
programs. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,368,749, are provided to 
reflect a revised estimate of the cost of phasing in the 
termination of {1) employees who have received notice in SFY 
1990-91 and who will be leaving State employment in SFY 
1991-92 and (2] employees who will receive notice in SFY 
1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that year. The 
balance of this addback has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 

Personal Services 

Eliminate or Reduce Central Food Preparation - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $304,375, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the annualization 
of the elimination of excess staffing {22 positions) in 
centralized food processing units at four DMR Regional 
Centers per Governor Weicker's memorandum of January 22, 
1991. Savings for SFY 1990-91 are estimated at $138,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Training Funds'- {B) Previously, funding for 
both public and private training efforts was provided 
through various accounts. In SFY 1989-90, funds were 
transferred to establish a separate training account within 
the Department for both public and private sector staff. 
These dollars reflected the allocation of existing resources 
and not new funding. The sum of $2,510,210 was appropriated 
for these efforts in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,386,862, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a SO percent 
decrease in training funds provided for both the public and 
private sectors for a savings of $1,204,402; the elimination 
of seven positions responsible for training coordination and 
direction for a savings of $149,000; and the elimination of 
associated Other Expenses for a savings of $33,460. The 
balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate 24 Hour SWitchboard- (B) Currently, there is 24 
hour switchboard capacity at Southbury Training School, 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. AI!BOunt 

0 $ 

-22 -$ 

-7 -$ 
0 -

-7 -$ 

396,968 

304,375 

149,000 
33,460 

182,460 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

-22 -$ 

-7 -$ 
0 

-7 -$ 

343,430 

304,375 

149,000 
33,460 

182,460 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Aaount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

53,538 

0 

0 
0 
0 



328 - DHR - ~qa.ent Services 

Mansfield Training School, Northwest Regional Center, and 
Seaside Regional Center. The switchboard at Mansfield is 
being phased-out currently. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $80,500, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a savings of 
$110,500 for the elimination of the 24 hour switchboards at 
Southbury Training School, Northwest and Seaside Regional 
centers offset by a cost of $30,000 for phone systems 
modifications. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce PUblic Relations~or.ation Activities - (B) Public 
Information publicizes agency policy direction and execution 
through the news media and Departmental newsletters, and by 
developing informative print and visual materials. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $108,600, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects a phase-down of 
public relations and public information activities. Included 
in this sum is the elimination of three positions related to 
the operation of the media van and other information 
activities for a savings of $93,600 and reductions in fuel, 
repairs, and printing in the amount of $15,000, 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduction in the Rt:lllber of Inspectors - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $394,561, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of ten inspectors and 
eight cars associated with these positions. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Ezpenditure Update/]teductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,957,917, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
11 Expenditure Updates'' for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Bli.a:ination of cars - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $29,760, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of cars for the eight 

Health and Hospitals 

GOV£l.UIOR' s LEGISL!WIVE DIFFEllENCE 
Pos. ........ Pos. ........ Pos • Amount 

-5 -$ 110,500 -5 -$ 110,500 0 $ 0 
0 30,000 0 30,000 0 0 

-5 -$ 80,500 -5 -$ 80,500 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 93,600 -3 -$ 93,600 0 $ 0 
0 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 

-3 -$ 108,600 -3 -$ 108,600 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 -10 -$ 364,801 -10 -$ 364,801 
0 0 0 29,760 0 29,760 
0 $ 0 -10 -$ 394,561 -10 -$ 394,561 

0 -$ 487,337 0 -$ 487,337 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals 

Regional Directors. 

Other Expenses 

Eliaination of Foster GrandParent Prograa - (B) The Foster 
Grandparent program provides a volunteer stipend to low 
income persons aged 60 or older to give supportive person to 
person services to DMR clients in various settings to help 
alleviate their physical, mental, or emotional problems. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $404,600, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of the Foster 
Grandparents program. of this sum, $354,000 will be 
transferred to increase Family support Grants to an 
additional 125 families. For further information refer to 
the writeup entitled "Additional Family support Grants" 
under Resource Services. 

other Expenses 

Transfer of FUnds for Fasily SUpport Grants - (B) During the 
1988 legislative session, the General Assembly appropriated 
$50,000 to the Department of Mental Retardation to support 
cash grants to families who provide continual care for a 
family member with mental retardation. In November, 1988, 
DMR began a statewide demonstration Family Support Grant 
program to distribute monthly cash grants of $236 to 18 
families of children with severe disabilities across the 
state, three from each of DMR's six regions. During SFY 
1990-91, an additional 100 families received these subsidies 
bringing the total to 118 families served. 
- (L) FUnds, in the amount of $333,200, are transferred to a 
new account established fo~ Family support Grants under the 
Resource Services program. For further information refer to 
the writeup entitled "Additional Family Support Grants" 
under Resource services. 

other Expenses 

cancel Leases- (B) CUrrently, the Department leases space 
for both administrative and programmatic activities. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $282,924, 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects cancellation of 
leases with term clauses. This would require the 
cancellation of the Trumbull lease for an annual savings 
$176,000i a Sheehan High School (Wallingford) lease for 
$4,125; 691 Windsor Ave. for $23,599; and $79,200 for the 
Bridgeport day program. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Transportation Contracts- (B) Presently, the 
Department contracts for transportation services through 
many different accounts. It has been difficult to 
coordinate or identify specific transportation needs. 

is 

of 

- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $303,537, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 

DMR - Manaqeaent Services - 329 

---·----------·---·--·-----·---

GOVERIIOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. lllllount Pos. lllllount Pos. lllllount 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 29,760 0 -$ 29,760 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 404,600 0 -$ 404,600 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 333,200 0 -$ 333,200 

0 -$ 282,924 0 -$ 282,924 0 $ 0 



330 - mm. - Managa.ant Services 

transportation contracts funded under the Family and In-Home 
Services account ($3,872) and under other Expenses 
($299,665). The balance of this reduction is reflected under 
Resource Services. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

General Agency ReductionsjReplace.ent Equip8mt- (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $354,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Rev Haven Regional center Move - (B) Under the terms of a 
Memorandum of Understanding between the State of Connecticut 
and the United States Department of Labor, the United States 
Labor Department has agreed to purchase the property known 
as the New Haven Regional center for use as a Job Corps 
Center. The agreement calls for the State Department of 
Labor to fund, through a combination of direct payments and 
inkind services, twenty five percent of the annual operating 
expense of this center subject to the availability of 
"sufficient appropriations 11 • 

The Department of Mental Retardation has agreed to relocate 
all residential, day and administrative functions currently 
housed at that address to other locations. These moves are 
currently being planned so as to allow transfer of the 
vacated structure to the United states Labor Department by 
July 1, 1992. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $200,000, are recommended to 
provide for partial year support of 54 community-based 
placements resulting from the closure of the New Haven 
Regional Center. This proposal anticipates the development 
of seven State-operated residences and two privately 
operated residences, each housing six clients with all being 
ICF/MR certified. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
New Haven Regional Center 

Expenditure Updatej!lt.man Resource DevelopMD..t - (B) 
Previously, funding for both public and private training 
efforts was provided through various accounts. In SPY 
1989-90, funds were transferred to establish a separate 
training account within the Department for both public and 
private sector staff. These dollars reflected the 
allocation of existing resources and not new funding. The 
sum of $2,510,210 was appropriated for these efforts in SFY 
1990-91. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $98,070, 
is recommended for Human Resource Development. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $2,200,019 and the 
restoration of SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives in the amount 
of $208,785, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $110,805 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $2,519,609. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 

GO'lEI!ID>' s 
Pos. Allount 

0 -$ 299,665 

0 -$ 204,000 

0 $ 200,000 

Health and Bospi~als 

LEGISI'..ATIVB DIPFEREIICE 
Pos • 1\Jiount Pos. 1\Jiount 

0 -$ 299,665 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 204,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 200,000 0 $ 0 



Health. and Hospitals 

\.;oa,s removed in accordance with the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The balance 
of this adjustment has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. For further information on 
funding for this account, refer to the writeup entitled 
nReduction in Training Funds". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Establishing Pilot Prograas for Client Services - (B) 
Presently, the Department develops a series of contracts for 
services provided to individuals based upon negotiations 
surrounding individual program areas e.g., residential, day, 
etc. 
- {L) Funds, in the amount of $100,000, are provided to the 
Department to contract for consultant services in order to 
modify its program, fiscal and data reporting and assist in 
other implementation efforts surrounding six pilot programs 
to commence in SFY 1991-92. 

The Department, in conjunction with the Office of Policy and 
Management, the Office of Fiscal Analysis and two private 
sector representatives (one for day services and one for 
residential) will develop a series of six Requests for 
Proposals (RFP's) to establish eighteen month pilot programs 
as indicated below: 

2 Master contract pilot programs combining all services 
(day, residential, case management and allied services) 

2 Master contract pilot programs for Residential Services 
(combining all forms of residential programs and case 
management services) 

2 Contracts for enhanced Family Care Home programs to 
include: case management, respite, clinical, 
residential and other services as deemed appropriate 
(refer to writeup entitled 11Establishing Two 
Supported Family Care Home Pilot Programs" under 
Residential Services program). 

It is anticipated that the RFP's will be let from central 
Office by August 1, 1991, with responses due from the 
regions no later than September 1, 1991. On or before 
November 1, 1991, the Department will submit to the Joint 
Standing Committee on Appropriations complete plans and 
proposed contracts for the pilot programs 1 These plans must 
demonstrate an enhanced cost effective service delivery 
system. Contractors are anticipated to accept additional 
placements beyond their base and be capable of incorporating 
difficult placements. A January 1, 1992, starting date is 
anticipated for these programs. Funds to sustain these 
pilot programs will be transferred through the FAC process 
into the new Pilot Program for Client Services account from 
other accounts as appropriate. 

The Department will reassign public sector case managers 
from those areas where the private sector is recognized as 
fulfilling that responsibility. In those areas the public 
sector case manager will be reassigned to provide community 
support and crisis intervention. Finally, the Department 
will issue monthly reports on the status of the pilot 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 724 

DMR - ManageJMnt Services - .: 3'31 

LEGISIAT.IVE DIFFERERC& 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 724 0 $ 0 



332 - DMR - Mana~a.ent Services 

GOVE:ROOR'S LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Aaount Pos. AaoUnt 

programs to the Office of Policy and Management and Office 
of Fiscal Analysis. These reports will provide program 
measures, caseload and cost of data. PA 91-11 of the June 
Special Session implements this change which was previously 
included under sHB 7286, "An Act concerning the Expenditures 
of the Department of Mental Retardation11

• 

Other current Expenses 
Pilot Programs for Client Services 

FiscaljProgra. Reportin~ RequirMtellt - (B) 
- (L) The Department shall submit a monthly report which 
details the program initiatives and savings measures 
incorporated into their SFY 1991-92 appropriation indicating 
their progress in attaining legislative intent, any revised 
estimates of costs or savings resulting from delays or 
changes in the appropriate implementation schedules,, or 
other factors which would affect their ability to realize 
their stated goals. The Department will submit this report 
to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis 
commencing December, 1991. 

0 $ 0 0 $ 100,000 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 685 $ 37,045,447 680 $ 35,008,494 

1991 BORD J\IJ'I'HORIZATIONS 

Project or Prograa 

Land acquisition, construction or purchase and renovation of 
group homes, Sec. 2(e), SA 91-7 of the June Special Session 

1991 Prior 
Authorization Authorization 

$2,950,000 $7,921,489 

1991 BOND AIJ'l'HOIUZATIOR REJXJCTIONS 

Project or Prograa 

Maintenance and garage facility, sec. 76, SA 91-7 of 
the June Special Session 

Renovations to 9 cottages including code compliance 
and environmental improvements and installation of 
boilers in 6 buildings-Mansfield Training School, 
Sec. 153, SA 91-7 of the June special Session 

Renovations and improvements to HVAC mechanical 
systems, site improvements, utilities, standby 
generator and fire system-Mansfield Training School, 
sec. 185, SA 91-7 of the June special Session 

In addition, reductions have been made to close out 
various completed projects of this agency. As these 
are of no real significance, they have not been 
detailed here. 

Ori~inal 

Authorization 

$ 190,000 

1,505,000 

1,560,000 

.t.otmt of 
Reduction 

$ 167,000 

1,005,000 

1,000,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 23,000 

500,000 

560,000 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFEREIICE 
Pos. .t.ount 

0 $ 100,000 

-5 -$ 2,036,953 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$10,871,489 

Balance 
Ra=aining 

$ 0 

0 

560,000 



Health and Hospitals DMR - ~ageaent Services - 333 

SA 91-7 of the June Special Session, "An Act Cbnce~g Authorization of Bonds of the State for capital Improvements and 
other PUrposes" 

Section 184: At Southbury Training School: RENOVATE COTTAGES 4 and 21, install elevator and replace front steps at Roselle 
School, repair entrance to Health Center, phase II air conditioning of client-occupied buildings and cottages, replace heating 
system in cottages 40, 41 and 42, repair roof on administration building, repairs to water and sewer mains and sewage 
treatment plant, replace windows in cottages 18 and 34 and parking lot and power house improvements, not exceeding $4,218,000. 



334 - Depa,rt.ent of Mental Health Health and Hospitals 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
4400 

Actual Esthlated J\qency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request RacoaeendedAppropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 199G-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION stDH\RY 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 3,977 3,960 3,904 4,090 3,905 3,907 
Others Equated to Full-Time 223 219 217 221 219 219 

Other FUnds 
Permanent Full-Time 36 33 33 33 33 33 
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 1 1 1 0 

OPERAT:IR; BUOOET 
001 Personal Services [1J 143,737,152 150,982,939 152,582,939 173,893,017 1651319 f 720 156,653,694 
002 Other Expenses [2J 36,276,110 30,735,817 32,135,817 31,766,678 31,203,043 26,877,716 
005 Equipment [3] 681,341 754,780 0 1,630,000 880,000 480 ,ooo 

Other CUrrent Expenses [4J [51 5,098,022 15,321,557 15,306,557 16,214,841 14,847,864 30,881,374 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 49,490,716 61,024,214 62,996,038 66,315,887 58,924,144 50,935,233 

Agency Total - General Fund (6) 235,283,341 258,819,307 263,021,351 289,820,423 211,174,771 265,828,017 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal Contributions 3,550,358 4,440,254 4,440,254 4,128,659 4,128,659 4,128,659 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 191,249 185,506 185,506 185,506 185,506 185,506 
Private COntributions 543,642 941,995 941,995 699,055 699,055 699,055 

Agency Grand Total 239,568,590 264,387,062 268,589,106 294,833,643 276,187,991 270,841,237 

BUilGET BY PROGlUIM 
DMB~ Inpatient Services 

General FUnd 127,125,592 133,159,075 133,544,884 144,649,539 141,151,353 134,656,001 
Federal contributions 13,850 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Private Contributions 16,105 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 
Total - All Funds 127,155,547 133,114,075 133,559,884 144,663,039 141,164,853 134,669,501 

DMH - Co..unity Psychiatric Services 
General Fund 28,049,943 29,924,282 30,455,414 33,623,719 27,289,210 30,338,591 
Federal Contributions 1,647,391 1,939,455 1,939,455 1,672,800 1,672,800 1,672,800 
Private Contributions 2,.500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 
Total - All FUnds 29,699,834 31,868,737 32,399,869 35,301,519 28,967,010 32,016,391 

Dill - C~ty SUpport Services 
General FUnd 44,511,904 46,904,706 48,290,714 51,431,128 49,384,639 45,684,491 
Federal Contributions 1,291,496 1,623,854 1,623,854 1,602,887 1,602,887 1,602,887 
Private Contributions 261,987 314,503 314,503 0 0 0 
Total - All Funds 46,065,387 48,843,063 50,229,071 53,034,015 50,987,526 47,287,378 

1Im - Special ProgriUIS 
General Fund 27,502,652 29,929,602 29,924,202 38,860,589 33,788,004 33,071,205 
Federal contributions 429,547 693,161 693,161 698,802 698,802 698,802 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 191,249 185,506 185,506 185,506 185,506 185,506 
Total - All Funds 28,123,448 30,808,269 30,802,869 39,144,897 34,672,312 33,955,513 

DHH - Manage.ant Services 

General FUnd 8,093,250 21,378,442 20,806,137 22,080,448 20,968,849 24,985,013 
Federal Contributions 168,074 180,784 180,784 152,670 152,670 152,670 
Private Contributions 263,050 610,492 610,492 682,055 682,055 682,055 
Total - All Funds 8,524,374 22,169,718 21,597,413 22,915,173 21,803,574 25,819,738 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -2,476,800 0 -825,000 -1,407,284 -2,907,284 

GRMr:r PADIER'rS - amER THAll 'l'OII.'fS (Recap) 



Health and Hospitals Department of Mental Health - 335 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
x:pendi.tur.e....--Appropriated...__.__Expenditure-------...RequesL-------Recommanded..Approptiation_ 
1989-90 

606 Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 40,496,214 

608 Employment Opportunities 8,994,502 
609 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 
610 Capitol Region Mental Health 

Center 0 

GRANT PA:!'ME'NTS TO T<J~Ml\15 {Recap) 

OTHER C'lJlmRNT EXPENSES (Recap) 
011 Planned Lifetime Assistance Network 15,000 
021 Alternate Residential Care 4,816,240 
022 Managed service System 0 
023 Drug Treatment for Schizophrenia 0 
026 Human Resource Development 194,032 
028 Institute for Human Resource 

Development 721750 
029 Legal Services 0 
030 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 
031 Capitol Region Mental Health center 0 
032 Professional Services 0 
039 Workers' Compensation Claims 0 

EQtr.IPMERr (Recap) 
Equipment 681,341 

Agency Grand Total 239,568,590 

Mjustment for TUmoverjPersonal Services - (B) TUrnover 
reflects those funds which 1) remain after positions leave 
and are replaced by individuals at a lower salary, or 2) 
those funds that result from positions being held vacant. 
- (L) Funds for Turnover are increased by $1,500,000 ~o 
reflect more accurately the anticipated vacancy rate in the 
Department. 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

199().-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991--92 

43,162,875 44,880,075 47,179,437 41,170,799 42,560,167 
9,724,306 9,978,930 10,437,962 9,978,930 8,375,066 
5,906,080 5,906,080 6,313,599 5,738,442 0 

2,230,953 2,230,953 2,384,889 2,035,973 0 

15,000 0 0 0 0 
5,488,851 5,488,851 5,830,440 5,353,314 5, 292,360 

0 0 0 0 3,750,000 
300,000 300,000 641,400 600,000 700,000 
283,163 283,163 296,189 0 0 

72,750 72,750 76,097 72,750 72,750 
2271793 227,793 327,600 327,600 327,600 

0 0 0 0 5,807,902 
0 0 0 0 2,042,961 
0 0 0 0 3,593,601 

8,934,000 8,934,000 9,043,115 8,494,200 9,294,200 

754,780 0 1,630,000 880,000 480,000 

264,387,062 268.589,106 294,833,643 276,187,991 270,841,237 

GOVE:RNOR' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Aaount Pos. Alaount 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,500,000 0 -$ 1,500,000 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,500,000 0 -$ 1,500,000 

[1] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Actu, included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal Services, which is to be 
apportioned to all agericies by the office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90 100 million of this lapse is 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that the Appropriation provided 
$8,703,527 for COLAs and annual increments, while the actual amount of the holdback is $10,103,735. 

[2] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Actn, included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that 'regard, funds, 
been programmed to be held back for Other Expenses under the Department of Mental Health. 

Other Expenses, which is to be 
in the amount of $3,082,426, have 

[3] ±twas intended that the sum of $754,780 appropriated for Equipment in SFY 1990-91 would not be expended and lapse on June 
30, 1991. Bond funds were made available to replace the appropriated monies. 

(4] Beginning in SFY 1991-92, funding for the Connecticut Mental Health Center was transferred from a grant account to an 
Other current Expenses account. The account title remains the same. 



336 - Depart.aent of Mental Health Health and Hospitals 

[5] Beginning in SFY 1991-92, funding for the Capitol Region Mental Health center was transferred from a grant account to an 
Other current Expenses account. The account title remains the same. 

{6] The column entitled "Agency Request 1991-92" represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). Ifl order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled "Governor's Recommended 1991-92 1' or 11Appropriation 1991-92 11 , the funding adjustments included as the result of budget 
options must be added or subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $17,279,244, represents the difference 
attributable to the Governor's budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $17,273,773, represents the difference 
attributable to Legislative budget options. 



Health and Hospitals DMB - :Inpatient Services - 337 

DMH- INPATIENT SERVICES ---------
42101 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SumARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 2,905 2,882 2,826 2,880 2,873 2,873 
Others Equated to Full-Time 173 166 166 170 170 170 

OPE!tATl:m BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 105,691,439 111,858,406 110,981,606 122,110,732 118,823 ,625 113,043,273 
002 other EKpenses 20,995,100 19,823,659 21,223,659 20,251,648 20,588,302 18,105,245 
005 EqUipment 439,053 137.391 0 450,316 0 0 

Other CUrrent EKpenses 0 527 1 793 527,793 969,000 927,600 3,507,483 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 811,826 811,826 867,843 811,826 0 

Aqency Total - General FUnd 127,125,592 133,159,075 133,544,884 144,649,539 141,151,353 134,656,001 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal Contributions 13,850 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Private Contributions 16,105 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 

Aqency Grand Total 127,155,547 133,174,075 133,559,884 144,663,039 141,164,853 134,669,501 

BUilGII."r BY POOG1U\K 
Inpatient Services 2905/0 2882/0 2826/0 2880/0 2873/0 2873/0 

Personal Services 105,691,439 111,858,406 110,981,606 12211101732 118,823,625 113,043,273 
other EKpenses 20,995,100 19,823,659 21,223,659 20,251,648 20,588,302 18,105,245 
Equipment 439,053 137,391 0 450,316 0 0 

023 Drug Treatment for Schizophrenia 0 300,000 300,000 641,400 600,000 600,000 
029 Legal services 0 227,793 227,793 327,600 327,600 327,600 
030 connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 0 0 808,504 
031 capitol Region Mental Health center 0 0 0 0 0 3,322 
032 Professional services 0 0 0 0 0 1, 768,057 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Mental Health center 0 808,504 808,504 864,292 808,504 0 
capitol Region Mental Health 
center 0 3,322 3,322 3,551 3,322 0 

Total - General Fund 127,125,592 133,159,075 133,544,884 144,649,539 141,151 1353 134,656,001 
Federal Contributions 
Library Services 13,850 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 

Total - Federal Contribution 13,850 3,000 3,000 1, 500 1,500 1,500 
Additional FUnds Available 

Private Contributions 16,105 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 
Total Additional FUnds Available 16,105 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 
Total - All Funds 127,155,547 133,174,075 133,559,884 144,663,039 141,164,853 134,669,501 

GIU\1ft Pl\YMERl'S - O'l'BER '1'Hl\R 'I.'OifttS (Recap) 
609 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 808,504 808,504 864,292 808,504 0 
610 Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 3,322 3,322 3,551 3,322 0 

EQUIPIIE!IT (Recap) 
Equipment 439,053 137,391 0 450,316 0 0 

Aqency Grand Total 127,155,547 133,174,075 133,559,884 144,663,039 141,164,853 134,669,501 

OOVEil100R' s LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. """unt Po&. Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 2,884 $ 131,091,456 2,884 $ 131,091,456 0 0 



338 -·DMH- Inpatient Services 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure U'pdatetpersonal Services - {B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,971,551, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. This funding level includes 
$123,824,926 for permanent full-time employees, $6,916,846 
for other positions, $16,061,065 for overtime, and 
$8,315,598 for other personnel items. It should be noted 
that the Personal Services appropriation level for the 
Department assumes $6,509,273 in reductions from various 
budget options. The balance of this adjustment has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Update/Inpatient services - (B) Inpatient 
Services are provided at seven Department of Mental Health 
facilities to improve the level of functioning of adults 
gravely disabled by mental illness and those dangerous to 
self or others who are admitted to State-operated inpatient 
facilities. The sum of $131,428,225 was appropriated for 
these services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $800,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This proposal would reduce inpatient 
hospital and central Office administrative staff by 21 
positions. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $800,000, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current services 
budget. This proposal would reduce inpatient hospital and 
central Office administrative staff by 21 positions. The 
balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 

The Department is required to report the targeted positions 
to be eliminated to the Office of Fiscal Analysis by 
December 1, 1991. 

Personal Services 
Tot~l - General Fund 

Establish Support Positions for Boneski Treataent Center 
(B) The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission 
(CADAC) operates several programs through contractual 
arrangements with the Department of Mental Health. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $75,000, is recommended to 
establish four positions at Norwich Hospital to support the 
operations of the CADAC-operated Boneski Treatment Center. 
By contractual arrangement, the cost of these positions will 
be raimbursed by CADAC during SFY 1991-92. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

-11 -$ 
-11 -$ 

Amount 

9,621,772 
3,006,997 

441,207 
258,310 

56,017 
13,384,303 

0 

400,000 
400,000 

LEGISLM"IVE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

-11 -$ 
-ll -$ 

Amount 

9,621,772 
3,006,997 

441,207 
258,310 

56,017 
13,384,303 

3,526,778 

400,000 
400,000 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERRNCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,526,778 

0 
0 



DMH - Inpatient services 339 

-----------------------------

Parsonal Services 

Collective Bargaining Adjustment - (B) The Protective 
Services Bargaining Unit membership consists of police and 
security staff at Department of Mental Health hospital 
facilities. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $30,300, is recommended to 
provide for a Protective Services Collective Bargaining Unit 
contract increase. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Personal SerVices 

Adjustment for Position· Reductions - (B} During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As ageneies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- {G) Funds, in the amount of $776,109, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of employees who have received notice of 
termination in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in 
that year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 53 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some later point 
in that year. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Update/Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $719,146, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect adjustments in 
accrued sick and vacation pay to effect economy is not 
provided. The SFY 1991-92 Personal Services appropriation 
for the Department contains $427,655 for accrued vacation 
pay and $102,588 for accrued sick pay. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure ~tejGeneral Reduction and Elimination of 
Inflationary Increases - (B) 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $6,895,444, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts. This level of decrease 
reflects a reduction of $3,476,435 in Other Expenses, 

GOVE:RNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

4 $ 75,000 

0 $ 30,300 

0 $ 161,079 

0 -$ 606,426 

LEGISLATIVE MPPERENCE 
Pos. Amount POB. 11M0unt 

4 $ 75,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 30,300 0 $ 0 

0 $ 161,079 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 $ 606,426 



340 - DMB - Inpatient Services 

$99,160 in Other Current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the 
agency's grant accounts. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,295,444, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts and a general reduction in 
Other Expenses. This level of decrease reflects a reduction 
of $3,876,435 in Other Expenses {$3,476,435 in inflation 
increases and a $400,000 general reduction), $99,160 in 
Other current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the agency's grant 
accounts. The balance of these reductions has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Drug Treatment for Schizophrenia 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Connecticut Mental Health center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

General Agency Re<hlctionsjReplaceaent Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $507,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Equipment 

Develop Managed Service Systems in Reqions I, II and III 
(B) Managed service systems are responsible for insuring 
integrated and responsive mental health service delivery 
which is client-oriented. This includes the development and 
coordination of comprehensive mental health services to 
include residential, vocational, clinical, case management, 
crisis intervention~ social rehabilitation and inpatient 
services. 
- (L) Funding for the development of managed service systems 
in Regions I, II and III is provided. FUnds, in the amount 
of $3,575,000, are to be transferred from appropriate 
Connecticut Valley Hospital {CVH), Fairfield Hills Hospital 
(FHH) and Norwich Hospital (NH) accounts to the Managed 
service System account to develop and provide necessary 
community-based services as needed for patients transitioned 
from hospitals to the community. Region I is located in 
southeastern connecticut with Bridgeport as its major urban 
center, Region II is located in Southcentral Connecticut 
with New Haven as its major urban center and Region III is 
located in Eastern Connecticut with Norwich as its major 
urban center. FUnding allocations include $1,250,000 for 
Region II with the remainder of $2,325,000 to be shared 
between Regions I and III. 

According to the Regional Mental Board, Inc. of Region II, 
the implementation of this system is expected to achieve a 
future net savings to the State of $14,000 per client. This 
savings level reflects an estimated $40,000 community 
services cost per client versus an estimated $54,000 
hospital cost savings. Due to development costs and time 
lags associated with the transition of clients, a break even 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVERNOR'S L&GISLM"J:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. "'""unt Pos. "'""unt Pos. "'""unt 

0 -$ 2,228,632 0 -$ 2,228,632 0 $ 0 

0 - 41,400 0 41,400 0 0 

0 55,788 0 55,788 0 0 
0 229 0 229 0 0 
0 -$ 2,326,049 0 -$ 2,326,049 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 258,31.0 0 -$ 258,310 0 $ 0 



costjsavings ratio is expected in the first year. 

The Department shall report the funding allocation and 
implementation plans fo.r these programs to the Office of 
Fiscal Analysis by December 1, 1991. The report shall detail 
the costs and ~avings associated with this program including 
the manner in which resources are to be transitioned from 
institutional to community settings. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Develop Legal Advocacy Services for Mental Health Facilities 
- (B) Pursuant to the Doe vs. Hogan consent order, the 
Department of Mental Health (DMH) was required to establish 
and maintain an advocacy program for indigent patients of 
inpatient DMH facilities. A four-year phase-in of the 
program began in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) FUnds, in the amount of $99,807, are recommended to 
develop legal advocacy services for persons in mental health 
facilities in accordance with the Doe vs. Hogan court 
settlement. These additional funds are required for the 
third year of the planned phase-in. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Legal Services 

FUnding for Professional Medical Services - {B) Outside 
Professional Services are services not fully available from 
Department staff. These services include psychological, 
laboratory, therapy and other services. These services have 
historically been funded through the Other Expenses account. 
- (L) A transfer in funding is provided to establiSh an 
account for professional medical services. Funds, in the 
amount of $3,593,601, are transferred. from other Expenses to 
an Other current Expenses account entitled 11 Professional 
Services 11 for these services. This transfer will recognize 
the medical nature of these expenditures and will help limit 
the impact of discretionary reductions on agency operating 
expenses. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 

Professional Services 
Total - General Fund 

FUnding for Connecticut Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health reimburses the Connecticut 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the center. In 
SFY 1990-91, the center was funded throUgh a grant account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $5,727,902, are transferred 
from the connecticut Mental Health center grant account to 
an Other Current Expenses account for services provided by 
the center. This transfer reflects a more appropriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at the facility and therefore· often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between accounts. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

99,807 

0 

0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 $ 

2,860,000 
715,000 

3,575,000 

99,807 

1,768,057 

1,768,057 
0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amowtt 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 $ 

2,860,000 
715,000 

3,575,000 

0 

1,768,057 

1,768,057 
0 



342 - DHH - Inpatient Services Health and Hospitals 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE J).[FFERJlRCE 

Pos. JUoount Pos. JUoount Pos. JUoount 

the Department's other programs. 

Other Current Expenses 
Connecticut Mental Health center 0 $ 0 0 $ 808,504 0 $ 808,504 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
connectiCut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 - 808,504 0 - 808,504 
Total - General FUnd 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Ftmding for capitol Region Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health reimburses the Capitol Region 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the center. In 
SFY 1990-91, the center was funded through a grant account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,022,961, are transferred 
from the Capitol Region Mental Health center grant account 
to an Other current Expenses account for services provided 
by the center. This transfer reflects a more appropriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at the facility and therefore often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between accounts. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. 

Other current Expenses 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 $ 0 0 $ 3,322 0 $ 3,322 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 0 0 - 3,322 0 - 3,322 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 2,877 $ 141,251,160 2,877 $ 134,755,808 0 -$ 6,495,352 

INSTITtJ'riONAL DI\TA - GENERAL FtJliU) 

POPIJIMIO!f POSITIORS OPERATIIIG BUilGET 
Total Beds/Avg. Pop. P&nYU~ent Fu.ll-Tt.e 

l\ctual l\ctual Proj. l\ctual l\ctual Proj. l\ctual l\ctual Proj. 
'89-'90 '9G-'91 '91-'92 '89-'90 '96-'91 '91-'92 '89-'90 '96-•91 '91-'92 

INSTITUTIOI'I 

Hospitals~ 

Connecticut 
Valley 447/435 433/393 356/349 914 906 895 $40,478,294 $42,116,191 $41,015,479 

Norwich 470/469 422/427 400/390 903 895 891 39,274,145 38,983,346 38,441,232 
Cedarcrest 114/76 99/70 94/78 274 267 267 12,544,133 12,969,173 12,832,566 
Fairfield Hills 453/452 452/445 430/426 857 853 843 37,955,727 38,446,002 37,958,951 

Mental Health Centers: 
Connecticut 45/37 54;50 54; 51 275 272 271 17,198,755 18,083,147 17,416,740 
Bridgeport 68/43 44;30 44/39 251 246 245 10,745,111 17,490,349 11,323,280 

Other Facilities: 
Dubois Treatment 
Center 0 0 0 52 53 53 2,343,346 2,487,402 2,519,526 

Whiting Forensic 
Institute 100/92 100/85 100/85 285 285 284 13,173,401 13,329,050 13,312,903 

TOTAL: 1697/1604 1604/1500 1478/1418 3,811 3, 777 3,749 $173,712,912 $177,904,660 $174,820,677 



001 
002 
005 

030 
032 

030 
031 
032 

DMH- COMMUNITY PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 
. . . 4402 

POSITION stii9WtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPEIU\Tim BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PRQGlUll<l 
Emergency/Crisis Psychiatric Service 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Professional Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants· for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 
Connecticut Mental Health Center· 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and 

Health services Block Grant 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

OUtpatient Clinical Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
connecticut Mental Health Center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Professional Services 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 
connecticut Mental Health center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Mental Health Services for the 

Homeless Block Grant 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

247 
22 

0 

9,332,779 
5,947,258 

40,020 
0 

12,729,886 

28,049,943 

1,647,391 
2,500 

29,699,834 

119/0 
4,855,854 
1,295,216 

13,818 
0 
0 

4,036,370 
0 

10,201,258 

873,656 
873,656 

11,074,914 

103/0 
3,439,117 
3,566,728 

15,856 
0 
0 
0 

8,014,750 
0 
0 

15,036,451 

16,313 

710,752 
727,065 

2,500 
2,500 

15,766,016 

Est.iraated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

245 
22 

4 

9,813,241 
2,472,748 

21,278 
0 

17,617,015 

1,939,455 
5,000 

31,868,737 

119/4 
5,379,005 
1,015,090 

5,324 
0 
0 

4,734,340 
270,350 

11,404,109 

1,265,002 
1,265,002 

12,669,111 

102/0 
3, 709,457 
1,175,625 

1,034 
0 
0 
0 

8,538,213 
2,087,102 

576,228 
16,087,659 

16,313 

611,149 
627,462 

5,000 
5,000 

16,720,121 

245 
22 

9,813,241 
2,472,748 

0 
0 

18,169,425 

30,455,414 

1,939,455 
5,000 

32,399,869 

119/4 
5,379,005 
1,015,090 

0 
0 
0 

4,919,830 
270,350 

11,584,275 

1,265,002 
1,265,002 

12,849,277 

102/0 
3,709,457 
1,175,625 

0 
0 
0 
0 

8,876,803 
2,087,102 

576,228 
16·,425,215 

16,313 

611,149 
627,462 

5,000 
5,000 

17,057,677 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

245 
22 

4 

11,301,798 
2,780,694 

18,779 
0 

19,522,448 

33,623,719 

1,672,800 
5,000 

35,301,519 

119/4 
6,309,001 
1,171,174 

15,335 
0 
0 

5,358,632 
289,004 

13,143,146 

1,030,266 
1,030,266 

14,173,412 

102/0 
·4,167 ,260 
1,305,868 

2,569 
0 
0 
0 

9,489,300 
2,231,114 

615,988 
17;812,099 

16,313 

581,509 
597,822 

5,000 
5,000 

18,414,921 

Governor's ·· 
RacO&Bended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

221 
22 

4 

10,570,174 
2,5·75,565 

0 
0 

14,143,471 

27,289,210 

1,672,800 
5,000 

28,967,010 

119/4 
6,152,895 
1",190,328 

0 
0 
0 

4,919,830 
270,350 

12,533,403 

1,030;266 
1,030,266 

1.3,563,669 

90/0 
3,841,053 
1,234,425 

0 
0 
0 
0 

5,570,405 
2,087,102 

'576,228" 
13,309,213 

16,313 

581,509 
597,822 

5,000 
5,000 

13,912,035 

231 
22 

4 

10,591,784 
2,070,267 

0 
4,063,072 

13,613,468 

30,338,591 

1,672,800 
s·,ooo 

32,016,391 

111/4 
5,714,301 

858,778 
0 

255,085 
252,198 

4,618,678 
0 

11,699,040 

1,030, 266 
1,030,266 

12,729,306 

97/0 
3,952,447 

942,635 
0 

2,049,258 
542,426 
291;594 

8,302·,631 
0 
0 

16 .o~o ,.-991 

16,313 

581,509 
597,822 

5,000 
s,ooo 

16,683,813 



344 - 11m - co-mity Psychiatric Services Health and Hospitals 

Act:ual Esti.ated l\gency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recomaended Appropriation 

1989-90 199Q-91 199Q-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Partial Hospitalization Services 25/0 24/0 24/0 24/0 12/0 23/0 
Personal Services 1,037,808 724,779 724,779 825,537 576,226 925,036 
Other Expenses 1,085,314 282,033 282,033 303,652 150,812 268,854 
Equipment 10,346 14,920 0 875 0 0 

030 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 0 0 298,006 
031 capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 0 0 0 0 353,549 
032 Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 20,956 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 678,766 704,984 733,314 783,912 366,658 692,159 

connecticut Mental Health Center 0 315,839 315,839 337,632 157,919 0 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 389,959 389,959 416,866 194,979 0 

Total - General Fund 2,812,234 2,432,514 2,445,924 2,668,474 1,446,594 2,558,560 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 46,670 46,991 46,991 441712 44,712 44' 712 
Total - Federal Contribution 46,670 46,991 46,991 44,712 44,712 44,712 
Total - All Funds 2,858,904 2,479,505 2,492,915 2, 713,186 1,491,306 2,603,272 

GRNft' PADIER'l'S - 01'RER 'l'HA!I '.l'OMRS (Recap) 
606 Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

H•a1th Services 12,729,886 13,977,537 14,529,947 15,631,844 10,856,893 13,613,468 
609 connecticut Mental Health center 0 2,673,291 2,673,291 2,857,750 2,515,371 0 
610 Capitol Region Mental Health center 0 966,187 966,187 1,032,854 771,207 0 

EQUI......, (Recap) 
Equipment 40,020 21,278 0 18,779 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 29,699,834 31,868,737 32,399,869 35,301,519 28,967,010 32,016,391 

""""""""' s LEGISLAT:IVE D:Il'I!'ERENCE 

Pos. Aaount Pos. Awoount Pos. """unt 

199G-91 Governor's Bstiaated Expenditure 245 $ 30,713,712 245 $ 30,713,712 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Proqraa Changes - (B) 
Personal services 0 $ 1,178,414 0 $ 1,178,414 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 485,775 0 485,775 0 0 
Equipment 0 10,764 0 10,764 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 1,376,420 0 1,376,420 0 0 
Total - General FUnd 0 $ 3,051,373 0 $ 3,051,373 0 $ 0 

Expenditure Update/Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,971,551, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. This funding level includes 
$123,824,926 for permanent full-time employees, $6,916,846 
for other positions, $16,061,065 for overtime, and 
$8,315,598 for other personnel items. It should be noted 
that the Personal Services appropriation level for the 
Department assumes $6,509,273 in reductions from various 
budget options. The Palance of this adjustment has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 0 -$ 318,798 0 -$ 318,798 

Expenditure update/C)u.tpatient Clinical Services - (B) 



Outpatient Clinical Services improve or maintain the 
psychological and social functioning of adults who require 
ongoing clinical treatment through individual, group and 
family therapy and medication support, The sum of 
$16,670,021 was appropriated for these services in SFY 
1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,798,016, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This recommendation would reduce all 
outpatient funding by 50% except in core cities (Bridgeport, 
New Haven, Hartford, Stamford, Waterbury) where there is a 
congregation of seriously mentally ill individuals. Included 
in thi.s _proposal is the elimination of 12 positions for a 
Pez:_,soriiii Services savings of $398,818. Also included is a 
reduction in Other Expenses in the amount of $92,800, and in 
urants for Psychiatric and Mental Health Services in the 
amount of $3,306,398. 
- (L) A reduction in funding for outpatient Services is not 
provided. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/Partial Hospitalization services - (B) 
Partial Hospitalization Services prevent 
institutionalization of individuals with acute or prolonged 
mental illness who are at risk of (re)hospitalization and 
who require a structured, intensive full or partial day 
treatment setting in order to develop behaviors necessary to 
function in the community. The sum of $2,958,658 was 
appropriated for these services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,281,969, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This recommendation would reduce partial 
hospitalization services by 50%. Included in this proposal 
is the elimination of 12 positions for a Personal Services 
savings of $404,607. Also included is a reduction in: Other 
Expenses in the amount of $157,806; Psychiatric and Mental 
Health services in the amount of $366,656; the connecticut 
Mental Health Center in the amount of $157,920; and the 
capitol Region Mental Health center in the amount of 
$194,980. 
- (L) A reduction in funding for Partial Hospitalization 
services is not provided. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health services 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 
capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

Adjustaent for Position Reductions - (B) buring the past 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 

two 

OOIIERlOOR' s 
Pos.. Amount 

-12 -$ 398,818 
0 92,800 

0 3,306,398 
-12 -$ 3,798,016 

-12 -$ 4,04,€;07. 
0 157,806 

0 - 366,656 
0 - 157,920 
0 194,980 

-12 -$ 1 ,281·,969, 

DII"l'ERENCE 
Po6. Arsotmt 

0 $ 0 12 $ 398,818 
0 0 0 92,800 

0 0 0 3,306,398 
0 $ 0 12 $ 3,798,016 

0 $ 0 12 $ 404,607 
0 0 0 157,806 

0 0 0 366,656 
0 0 0 157,920 
0 0 0 194,980 
0 $ 0 12 $ 1,281,969 



346 - DMB - co.-unity Psychiatric Services Health and Hospitals 

GlOVEkHOR'S LEGISI..M'J:VB DIPPEREIICB 
Pos. .r.ount Pos. Allount Pos • A~~ount 

through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $776,109, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of employees who have received not'ice of 
termination in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in 
that year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 53 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some later point 
in that year. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 0 $ 351,445 0 $ 351,445 0 $ 0 

EXpenditure UpdatejAccrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $719,146, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect adjustments in 
accrued sick and vacation pay to effect economy is not 
provided. The SFY 1991-92 Personal Services appropriation 
for the Department contains $427,655 for accrued vacation 
pay and $102,588 for accrued sick pay. 

Personal services 0 -$ 53,653 0 $ 0 0 $ 53,653 

Expenditure update/General Reductions and Elt.ination of 
Inflationary Increases - (B) 
- (G) A reduction ln funding, in the amount of $6,895,444, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts. This level of decrease 
reflects a reduction of $3,476,435 in Other Expenses, 
$99,160 in other CUrrent Expenses and $3,319,849 in the 
agency's grant accounts. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,29.5,444, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts and a general reduction in 
Other Expenses. This level of decrease reflects a reduction 
of $3,876,435 in Other Expenses ($3,476,435 in inflation 
increases and a $400,000 general reduction), $99,160 in 
Other CUrrent Expenses and $3,319,849 in the agency's grant 
accounts. The balance of these reductions has been prorated 

·~; throughout the Department's other programs. 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 306,498 0 -$ 306,498 0 $ 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 0 1,090,304 0 1,090,304 0 0 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 184,459 0 184,459 0 0 



Health--and 

··············---------

Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

General Agency Reductions/Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $507,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Transfer Funds to the Department of Htlman Resources (mm.) -
(B) As a result of collective bargaining settlements reached 
during SFY 1990-91, mental health service providers were 
authorized to receive wage increases for their health care 
employees. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $34,990, is 
recommended to reflect the transfer of funds to DHR. This 
funding transfer, authorized by the Office of Policy and 
Management, reflects the results of inter-agency private 
provider collective bargaining settlements for wage 
increases for health care workers. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Eliminate Reimbursement of Indirect Hospital Costs - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health contracts for several forms of 
services from private community providers including hospital 
services. currently, the Department reimburses hospitals for 
services for mentally ill clients that are not directly 
related to mental health treatment. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $250,000, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of reimbursements to 
community mental health providers for costs not directly 
relate'd to mental health treatment. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Heialth Services 

Limit Reimbursement of Private Provider Administrator 
Salaries - (B} The Departments of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation provide the majority of their community programs 
through contracts with private providers. The Department 
reimburses these providers for several types of costs 
incurred in supplying services including administrative 
salaries. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $75,000, is 
provided to limit the reimbursement of private provider 
administrative salaries from all State sources to $75,000. 
These providers would be free to supplement their salaries 
through funds from other sources, however, the State would 
only reimburse individual administrator salaries to a 
maximum of $75,000. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's community grant 
accounts. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

Amount 

66,667 
1,647,928 

10,764 

34,990 

0 

oom: -_col!l'IIJ'Qllity. ~sychiatr.ie services 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

66,667 
1,647-,928 

10,764 

34,990 

250,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

0 
0 

0 

0 

250,000 



348 - DMH - community Psychiatric Services 

It should be noted that a corresponding reduction, in the 
amount of $120,000, was provided in the Department of Mental 
Retardation resulting in a total reduction of $195,000 in 
both agencies. PA 91-11 of the June Special Session 
implements this change. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

General Agency Reductions/Co.-unity ~tal Health Services -
(B) Community mental health services support individuals who 
have been discharged from State hospital facilities or 
require less acute care than that provided in institutional 
care. These services include crisis, outpatient, partial 
hospitalization, residential, vocational, case management 
and social rehabilitation services. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,919,031, 
is provided in community psychiatric and support services to 
effect program reductions recommended by the Department. 
This general reduction reflects the elimination of 24 
positions and associated Personal Service costs of $857,046. 
Also included is a reduction in: Other Expenses in the 
amount of $267,332; Grants for Psychiatric and Mental Health 
Services in the amount of $1,972,411; Employment 
Opportunities in the amount of $445,790: the Connecticut 
Mental Health Center in the amount of $168,460; and the 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center in the amount of 
$207,992. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
across community-based services accounts. 

The Department, in consultation with community mental health 
providers, mental health consumers and regional mental 
health boards, shall submit a plan detailing their analysis 
of the most appropriate programmatic distribution of these 
cuts to the Office of Fiscal Analysis by December 1, 1991. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

P'Unding for Professional Medical Services - (B) Outside 
Professional services are services not fully available from 
Department staff. These services include psychological, 
laboratory, therapy and other services. These services have 
historically been funded through the Other Expenses account. 
- (L) A transfer in funding is provided to establish an 
account for professional medical services. Funds, in the 
amount of $3,593,601, are transferred from Other Expenses to 
an Other current Expenses account entitled "Professional 
Services 11 for these services. This transfer will recognize 
the medical nature_of these expenditures and will help limit 
the impact of discretionary reductions on agency operating 
expenses. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

GOVEIUk)R' S 

Poe. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 $ 0 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Poe. Aaount Pos. ~t.mt 

0 -$ 20,539 0 -$ 20,539 

-14 -$ 516,670 -14 -$ 516,670 
0 - 191,156 0 - 191,156 

0 - 645,940 0 - 645,940 
0 - 150,942 0 - 150,942 
0 - 90,212 0 - 90,212 

-14 -$ 1,594,920 -14 -$ 1,594,920 



Health and Hospitals DMH - community Psychiatric Services - 349 

·-·--·-·----·--·-·---··--

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFE:RENCE 

Pos. l\mount Pos. l\mount Pos. Amount 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 564,748 0 -$ 564,748 
Other Current Expenses 

Professional services 0 0 0 564,748 0 5641748 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Funding for Connecticut Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health reimburses the Connecticut 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the Center. In 
SFY 1990-91 1 the Center was funded through a grant account. 
- (L) Funds 1 in the amount of $5,727,902, are transferred 
from the Connecticut Mental Health Center grant account to 
an Other CUrrent Expenses account for services provided by 
the Center. This transfer reflects a more appropriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at the facility and therefore often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between accounts. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 $ 0 0 $ 2,522,349 0 $ 2,522,349 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 - 2,522,349 0 - 2,522,349 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Funding for capitol Region Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health reimburses the Capitol Region 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the Center. In 
SFY 1990, the Center was funded through a grant account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,022,961, are transferred 
from the Capitol Region Mental Health Center grant account 
to an Other Current Expenses account for services provided 
by the Center. This transfer reflects a more appropriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at the facility and therefore often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between account. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. 

Other Current Expenses 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 $ 0 0 $ 875,975 0 $ 875,975 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 0 0 - 875,975 0 875,975 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Funds for Mental Health Center Services - (B) The 
Connecticut Mental Health Center and the Capitol Region 
Mental Health Center provide medical and psychiatric 
services for Department of Mental Health clients. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $100,000, are provided for 
mental health services for indigent individuals at the 
Connecticut Mental Health Center and the Capitol Region 
Mental Health Center. This funding is necessary to ensure 
the continuation of medical and psychiatric services for 
these patients. 

Other current Expenses 



350 - ~~ - Co.-unity Psychiatric services Ileal th and llonpitdn 

<lOVEilNOR. s LEGISLl\TIVE DIPFE:Rf:lfCE 
1'<>8. """unt P<>a. """""t PoR. Mount 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 $ 0 0 $ 80,000 0 $ ao ,ooo 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 0 0 20,000 0 ;ao,ooO 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 100,000 0 $ 100,000 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 221 $ 27,289,210 231 $ 30,338,591 10 $ 3,049,381 



Health and Hospitals mm: - C<>awn:j.ty SUpport Services - 351 

001 
002 
005 

031 

--------~DMH-::::LOMMUNITY1'UPPORT1'ERV1eEs----

4403 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General FUnd 

Permanent FUll-Time 
Others Equated to FUll-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATDIIG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General P'tmd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 

Residential Services 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All FUnds 

Vocational Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Employment Opportunities 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Social Rehabilitation 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Mental Health Services for the 

Homeless Block Grant 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

185 
6 

19 
0 

5,575,111 
2,653,852 

20,485 
0 

36,262,456 

44,511,904 

1,291,496 
261,987 

46,065,387 

0/0 

17,037,529 
17,037,529 

1141298 
114,298 

17,151,827 

13/0 
363,312 
732,014 

1,638 
0 

8,994,502 
0 

10,091,466 

149,177 

78,443 
227,620 

10,319,086 

14/0 
640,747 
159,626 

1,895 

5,414,332 
6,216,600 

94,119 
94,119 

6,310,719 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

185 
6 

12 
1 

6,005,656 
997,857 

6,426 
0 

39,894,767 

46,904,706 

1,623,854 
314,503 

48,843,063 

o;o 

17,553,320 
17,553,320 

110,738 
1101738 

17,664,058 

12/0 
363,820 
60,888 

837 
0 

9,724,306 
685,216 

10,835,067 

199,797 

89,401 
289,198 

11,124,265 

14/0 
537,038 
89,688 

552 

5,571,324 
6,198,602 

97,881 
97,881 

6,296,483 

185 
6 

12 
1 

6,005,656 
997,857 

0 
0 

41,287,201 

48,290,714 

1,623,854 
314,503 

50,229,071 

o;o 

18,253,210 
18,253,210 

110' 738 
110,738 

18,363,948 

12/0 
363,820 
60,888 

0 
0 

9,978,930 
685,216 

11,088,854 

1991797 

89,401 
289,198 

11,378,052 

14/0 
537,038 

89,688 
0 

5,794,384 
6,421,110 

97,881 
97,881 

6,518,991 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

185 
6 

12 
1 

7,184,865 
1,107,233 

15,800 
0 

43,123,230 

51,431,128 

1,602,887 
0 

53,034,015 

o;o 

18,993,525 
18,993,525 

105,367 
105,367 

19,098,892 

12/0 
431,913 

64,834 
1,911 

0 
10,437,962 

732,496 
11,669,116 

199,797 

85,065 
284,862 

11,953,978 

14/0 
626,907 

95,697 
1,463 

6,060,925 
6,784,992 

97,881 
97,881 

6,882,873 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

185 
6 

12 
1 

7,007,087 
1,125,341 

0 
0 

41,252,211 

1,602,887 
0 

50,987,526 

o;o 

18,218,220 
18,218,220 

105,367 
105,367 

18,323,587 

12/0 
421,226 

65,894 
0 
0 

9,978,930 
685,216 

11,151,266 

199,197 

85,065 
284,862 

11,436,128 

14/0 
611,395 

91,262 
0 

s, 794,384 
6,503,041 

97,881 
97,8:81 

6,600,922 

175 
6 

12 
1 

6,489,484 
861,849 

0 
1,623,722 

36,709,436 

45,684#491 

1,602,887 
0 

47,287,378 

o;o 

17,380,467 
17,380,467 

105,367 
105,367 

17,485,834 

11/0 
391,041 

61,335 
0 

621,238 
8,375,066 

0 
9,448,680 

199,797 

85,065 
284,862 

9,733,542 

13/0 
567,268 
90,770 

0 

5,527,356 
6,185,394 

97,881 
97,881 

6,283,275 



352 - IHI - Co.-mity SUpport services Health and Hospitals 

Actual Estiaated Agency Govemor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco.aended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 199o-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

case Management 148/19 149/12 149/12 149/12 149/12 141/12 
Personal services 4,247,214 4,765,706 4,765,706 5,733,667 5,591,797 5,176,127 
other Expenses 1,410,466 741,450 741,450 834,135 847,777 603,861 
Equipment 16,047 5,037 0 12,426 0 0 

031 Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 0 0 0 0 522,426 
032 Professional services 0 0 0 0 0 187,316 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 4,658,958 5,286,520 5,497,500 5,750,386 5,497,500 5,245,569 

Capitol Region Mental Health center 0 576,228 576,228 615,988 576,228 0 
Total - General Fund 10,332,685 11,374,941 11,580,884 12,946,602 12,513,302 11,735,299 

Federal Contributions 
Mental Health services for the 

Homeless Block Grant 228,316 303,019 303,019 303,019 303,019 303,019 
Social Services Block Grant 106,118 105,634 105,634 105,634 105,634 105,634 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 432,470 667,042 667,042 658,042 658,042 658,042 
Total - Federal Contribution 766,904 1,075,695 1,075,695 1~066,695 1,066,695 1,066,695 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 261,987 314,503 314,503 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 261,987 314,503 314,503 0 0 0 
Total - All Funds 11,361,576 121765,139 12,971,082 14,013,297 13,579,997 12,801,994 

Consultation and Education/ 
Information and Referral 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 
Personal Services 323,838 339,092 339,092 392,378 382,669 355,048 
Other Expenses 351,746 105,831 105,831 112,567 114,408 105,883 
Equipment 905 0 0 0 0 0 

030 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 0 0 292,742 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 157,135 187,593 191,473 200,282 191,473 180,978 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 310,260 310,260 331,666 310,260 0 
Total - General Fund 833,624 942,776 946,656 1,036,893 998,810 934,651 

Federal Contributions 
Mental Health Services for the 

Homeless Block Grant 3, 750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3, 750 3, 750 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health services Block Grant 84,805 46,592 46,592 44,332 44,332 44,332 
Total - Federal Contribution 88,555 50,342 50,342 48,082 48,082 48,082 
Total - All Funds 922,179 993,118 996,998 1,084,975 1,046,892 982,733 

GIU\NT PADIENTS - <mi£R 'l'HAl'f 'l'OM!iS (Recap) 
606 Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 27,267,954 28,598,757 29,736,567 31,005,118 29,701,577 28,334,370 
608 Employment Opportunities 8,994,502 9,724,306 9,978,930 10,437,962 9,978,930 8,375,066 
609 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 310,260 310,260 331,666 310,260 0 
610 Capitol Region Mental Health Center 0 1,261,444 1,261,444 1,348,484 1,261,444 0 

EQ!J.t- (Recap) 
Equipment 20,485 6,426 0 15,800 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 46,065,387 48,843,063 50,229,071 53,034,015 50,987,526 47,287,378 

ClOIIEliWR. s LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. JUoount Pos. Amount Pos. 

1990-91 Govemor's EstiJaated Expenditure 185 $ 48,412,489 185 $ 48,412,489 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Progru Cbanqes - (B) 



Health and HospitalS I»m - Col!IB!l.ttlity SUpport Services - 353 

"---"-"----------"----- ---------------

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
Total - General FUnd 

Expenditure Update/Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,971,551, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. This funding level includes 
$123,824,926 for permanent full-time employees, $6,916,846 
for other positions, $16,061,065 for overtime, and 
$8,315,598 for other personnel items. It should be noted 
that the Personal services appropriation level for the 
Department assumes $6,509,273 in reductions from various 
budget options. The balance of this adjustment has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Update,/.l\ccrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $719,146, 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect adjustments in 
accrued sick and vacation pay to effect economy is not 
provided. The SFY 1991-92 Personal Services appropriation 
for the Department contains $427,655 for accrued vacation 
pay and $102,588 for accrued sick pay. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure ~tejGeneral Reduction and Elimination of 
Inflationary Increases - (B) 

is 

- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $6,895,444, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts. This level of decrease 
reflects a reduction of $3,476,435 in Other Expenses, 
$99,160 in other current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the 
agency's grant accounts. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,295,444, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts and a general reduction in 
Other Expenses. This level of decrease reflects a reduction 
of $3,876,435 in Other Expenses ($3,476,435 in inflation 
increases and a $400,000 general reduction), $99,160 in 
Other Current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the agency's grant 
accounts. The balance of these reductions has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

G01IERROR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\Rount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 984,039 0 $ 984,039 0 $ 0 
0 179,253 0 179,253 0 0 
0 9,056 0 9,056 0 0 
0 1,813,035 0 1,813,035 0 0 
0 $ 2,985,383 0 $ 2,985,383 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 211,335 0 -$ 211,335 

0 -$ 34,108 0 $ 0 0 $ 34,108 

0 -$ 122,044 0 -$ 122,044 0 $ 0 



354 - DMH - co.-unity SUpport services 

Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 
Employment Opportunities 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Total - General FUnd 

General Agency ReductionsjReplaceJMmt Equipsaent - {B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $507,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Limit Reiaburse.ant of Private Provider Administrator 
Salaries - (B) The Departments of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation provide the majority of their community programs 
through contracts with private providers. The Department 
reimburses these providers for several types of costs 
incurred in supplying services including administrative 
salaries. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $75,000, is 
provided to limit the reimbursement of private provider 
administrative salaries from all state sources to $75,000. 
These providers would be free to supplement their salaries 
through funds from other sources, however, the State would 
only reimburse individual administrator salaries to a 
maximum of $75,000. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's community grant 
accounts. 

It should be noted that a corresponding reduction, in the 
amount of $120,000, was provided in the Department of Mental 
Retardation resulting in a total reduction of $195,000 in 
both agencies. PA 91-11 of the June Special Session 
implements this change. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Employment opportunities 

General Agency Reductions/eo..unity Mental Health Services -
(B) Community mental health services support individuals who 
have been discharged from State hospital facilities or 
require less acute care than that provided by institutional 
care. These services include crisis, outpatient, partial 
hospitalization, residential, vocational, ease management 
and social rehabilitation services. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,919,031, 
is provided in community psychiatric and support services to 
effect program reductions recommended by the Department. 
This general reduction reflects the elimination of 24 
positions and associated Personal service costs of $857,046. 
Also included is a reduction in: Other Expenses in the 
amount of $267,332; Grants for Psychiatric and Mental Health 
Services in the amount of $1,972,411; Employment 
Opportunities in the amount of $445,790; the Connecticut 

GOVERIIOR'S 
Pos. Aao\Dlt 

0 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 

1,280,547 
459,032 

21,406 
87,040 

1,970,069 

9,056 

0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Aaolmt 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 

1,280,547 
459,032 

21,406 
87,040 

1,970,069 

9,056 

40,736 
13,725 

Health and Hospitals 

DIPFERERCE 
Pos. 1\.o\Dlt 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

40,736 
13,725 



Healt;h and.:Hospitals 

Mental Health Center in the amount of $168,460; and the 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center in the amount of 
$207,992. The balance of-this reduction has been prorated 
across community-based services accounts. 

The Department, in consultation with community mental health 
providers, mental health consumers and regional mental 
health boards, shall submit a plan detailing the 
appropriate programmatic distribution of these cuts to the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis by December 1, 1991. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 
Employment Opportunities 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

Funding for Professional Madical Services - (B) Outside 
Professional Services are services not fully available from 
Department staff. These services include psychological, 
laboratory, therapy and other services. These services have 
historically been funded through the Other Expenses account. 
- (L) A transfer in funding is provided to establish an 
account for professional medical services. Funds, in the 
amount of $3,593,601 are transferred from Other Expenses to 
an Other current Expenses account entitled "Professional 
services" for these services. This transfer will recognize 
the medical nature of these expenditures and will help limit 
the impact of discretionary reductions on agency operating 
expenses. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Professional Services 
Total - General Fund 

Adjustment for Sheltered WOrkshop Clients - (B) In SFY 
1989-90, the Legislature passed PA 89-325 which eliminated 
the Community Sheltered Workshops account in the Department 
of Mental Retardation by combining it with the Adult 
Programs account to form the Employment Opportunities and 
Day Services grant. 

As part of this action, funds were transferred from the 
sheltered workshop portion of that account to the 
Departments of Mental Health (DMH) and Human Resources. 
These funds were to be used to support clients in workshops 
who would be more appropriately served by these agencies. 
- {L) Funds, in the amount of $1,144,349, are transferred to 
the Department of Mental Retardation. This reflects a 
revised evaluation of the number of clients, and their 
associated funding, currently in sheltered workshops who are 
the responsibility of the Department of Mental Health. DMH 
will retain $170,495 for eleven-month funding for 17 
clients. 

GO'VERNOR' S 

Pos. Aaotmt 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

DMH --~ommunity S~rt.Services- 355 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-10 -$ 
0 -

0 -
0 
0 
0 

-10 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 $ 

340,376 
76,176 

·1,326,471 
445,790 

17,518 
117,780 

2,324,111 

187,316 

187,316 
0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. ABotmt' 

-10 -$ 
0 -

0 -· 
0 -
0 -
0 -

-10 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 $ 

340,376 
76,176 

1,326,471 
445,790 
17,518 

117,780 
2,324,111 

187,316 

187,316 
0 



356 - DMH - Comaunity SUpport Services Health and Hospitals 

GOVEIUIOR' S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 11aount Pos~ ......... Pos. -unt 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities 0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,144,349 0 -$ 1,144,349 

Fun.ding for Connecticut Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health reimburses the Connecticut 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the center. In 
SFY 1990-91, the Center was funded through a grant account. 
- (L) FUnds, in the amount of $5,727,902, are transferred 
from the Connecticut Mental Health Center grant account to 
an other current Expenses account for services provided by 
the Center, This transfer reflects a more appropriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at the facility and therefore often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between accounts. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. 

Other Current Expenses 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 $ 0 0 $ 292,742 0 $ 292,742 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 292,742 0 292,742 
Total - General FUnd 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Funding for capitol Region Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health reimburses the Capitol Region 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the center. In 
SPY 1990-91, the Center was funded through a grant account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,022,961, are transferred 
from the Capitol Region Mental Health Center grant account 
to an Other current Expenses account for services provided 
by the Center. This transfer reflects a more appropriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at the facility and therefore often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between accounts. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. 

other CUrrent Expenses 
Capitol Region Mental Health center 0 $ 0 0 $ 1,143,664 0 $ 1,143,664 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Capitol Region Mental Health center 0 0 0 1,143,664 0 1,143,664 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 185 $ 49,384.639 175 $ 45.684.491 -10 -$ 3, 700,148 



Health and 

001 
002 
005 

032 

030 
032 

021 

POSITION SUWlMtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OP&RATI!IIG BUOOET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Aqency Total -· General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Coapulsive GaBblers 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Mentally IlljDeaf and Hearing 
Iapaired 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Professional Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Total - General Fund 

Forensic Services 
Persorial SerVices 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Professional Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund · 

Extended care FacilitieS 
Alternate Residential Care 

Total - General Fund 

Research 
Personal Services 
Other ExpenS$S 
Equipment 

MH=sPECli\LPROGRA.-MS _________ _ 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

460 
19 

12 

16,989,443 
5,305, 796 

44,272 
4,942,233 

220,908 

27,502,652 

429,547 
191,249 

28,123,448 

3(6 
87,983 
21,693 

404 
110,080 

191,249 
191,249 
301,329 

30(0 
827,275 
126,904 

0 

220,908 
1,175,087 

289(0 
11,118,299 

2,498,184 
34,479 

0 
0 

0 
13,6,50,962 

0(0 
4,816,240 
4,816,240 

43jl 
1,634,529 
1,995, 721 

4,992 

4404 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

467 
20 

12 

18,320,296 
3,461,660 

15,290 
5, 772,014 
2,360,342 

29,929,602 

693,161 
185,506 

30,808,269 

3(6 
96,288 
20,078 

133 
116,499 

185,506 
185,506 
302,005 

30(0 
987,359 
120,154 

0 

225,544 
1,333,057 

296(0 
12,008,376 

2,268,581 
15,000 

0 
0 

413,797 
14,705,754 

0(0 
5,488,851 
5,488,851 

43(1 
1,711,482 

600,455 
0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

467 
20 

12 

18,320,296 
3,461,660 

0 
5,772,014 
2,370,232 

29,924,202 

693,~ 

185,506 

30,802,869 

3/6 
96, 288 
20,078 

0 
116,366 

185,506 
185,506 
301,872 

30/0 
987,359 
120,154 

0 

234,604 
1,342,117 

296(0 
12,008,376 

2,268,581 
0 
0 
0 

413 '797 
14,690,754 

0(0 
5,488,851 
5,488,851 

43(1 
1,711,482 

600,455 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

599 
20 

12 

25,392,873 
4,764,925 

48,270 
6,126,629 
2,527,892 

38,860,589 

698,802 
185,506 

39,744,897 

3/6 
112,744 

21,42:8 
353 

134,525 

185,506 
185,506 
320,031 

30/0 
1,199,207 

131,793 
0 

245,396 
1,576,396 

428(0 
18,223,014 

3,491,124 
46,000 

0 
0 

442,349 
22,202,487 

0(0 
5,830,440 
5,830,440 

43/1 
1,980,468 

638,678 
0 

Special Progr~ 357 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

455 
20 

12 

22,067,887 
4,007,521 

0 
5,353,314 
2,359,282 

33,788,004 

698,802 
185,506 

0/6 
43,931 

0 
0 

43,931 

185,506 
185,506 
229,437 

30/0 
1,169,535 

133,948 
0 

234,604 
1,538,087 

292(0 
15,283,483 

2,762,935 
0 
0 
0 

413,797 
18,460,215 

0(0 
5,353,314 
5,353,314 

43/1 
1,931,465 

649' 123 
0 

455 
20 

12 

21,412,042 
3,001,933 

0 
8,402,255 

254,975 

33,071,205 

698,802 
185,506 

33,955,513 

0(6 
42,606 

0 
0 

42,606 

185,506 
185,506 
228,112 

30/0 
1,139,955 

121,635 
12,313 

234,604 
1,508,507 

292/0 
14,798 '755 

2,037,808 
0 

413,797 
725,127 

0 
17,975,487 

0(0 
5,292,360 
;;,292,360 

43/1 
1,882,613 

571,922 
0 



358 - DMB - Special Progra.s Health and Hospitals 

l\ctual Est Dated Agency Govemor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Beco..anded Appropriation 

1989-90 199G-91 199G-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

030 Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 0 0 1,529, 733 
032 Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 77,201 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health services 0 0 0 18,525 0 0 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 1,529,733 1,529, 733 1,635,284 1,529, 733 0 

Total - General Fund 3,635,242 3,841,670 3,841,670 4,272,955 4,110,321 4,061,469 
Federal Contributions 
Experimental Analysis 165,034 353,840 353,840 355,139 355,139 355,139 
Research capacity 45,171 114,560 114,,560 118,902 118,902 118,902 

Total - Federal Contribution 210,205 468,400 468,400 474,041 474,041 474,041 
Total - All Funds 3,845,447 4,310,070 4,310,070 4,746,996 4,584,362 4,535,510 

Education and Training 86/0 86/0 86/0 86/0 81/0 81/0 
Personal services 3,301,805 3,495,394 3,495,394 3,852,386 3,615,039 3,524,297 
Other Expenses 658,473 447,930 447,930 477,140 456,675 267,160 
Equipment 4,397 157 0 417 0 0 

026 Human Resource Development 125,993 283,163 283,163 296,189 0 0 
030 Connecticut Mental Health center 0 0 0 0 0 160,777 
032 Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 189,515 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 0 20,773 21,603 4,080 20,371 20,371 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 170,495 170,495 182,258 160,777 0 
Total - General FUnd 4,090,668 4,417,912 4,418,585 4,812,470 4,252,862 4,162,120 

Col!!lunity Based SUbstance Abuse 
Services 9/S 9/S 9/S 9/S 9/S 9/S 
Personal Services 19,552 21,397 21,397 25,054 24,434 23,816 
Other Expenses 4,821 4,462 4,462 4,762 4,840 3,408 
Equipment 0 0 0 1,500 0 0 

032 Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 1,432 
Total - General Fund 24,373 25,859 25,859 31,316 29,274 28,656 

Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant 42,860 46,320 46,320 46,320 46,320 46,320 

social Services Block Grant 176,482 178,441 178,441 178,441 178,441 178,441 
Total - Federal Contribution 219,342 224,761 224,761 224,761 224,761 224,761 
Total - All Funds 243,715 250,620 250,620 256,077 254,035 253,417 

GlU\NT PAYKERTS - 0'1'R£R "l''IAAI 'l"'OIRS (lb>cap) 
606 Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health services 220,908 246,317 256,207 268,001 254,975 254,975 
609 connecticut Mental Health Center 0 2,114,025 2,114,025 2,259,891 2,104,307 0 

EQUI ........ (lb>cap) 
Equipment 44,272 15,290 0 48,270 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 28,123,448 30,808,269 30,802,869 39,744,897 34,672,312 33,955,513 

GOVEIUIOR'S ImiSJAT:IV£ DIPl'ERERCB 

Pos. ........ Pos. Mount Pos. ........ 
1990--91 Governor's Esti..ated Expenditure 463 $ 30,144,297 463 $ 30,144,297 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Prograa Changes - {B) 
Personal Services 128 $ 6,423,333 128 $ 6,423,333 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 1,722,149 0 1,722,149 0 0 
other CUrrent Expenses 0 216,360 0 216,360 0 0 
Equipment 0 146,589 0 146,589 0 0 



HEullth apd Hoa:pital,s QMR - Special_ ~rogra.s - 357 

001 
002 
005 

032 

030 
032 

021 

---DMH=Si>Eetkb--PRBGRA-MS:---
4404 

POSITIOR Slli1MARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other FUnds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Aq•ncy Total - Genoaral Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Agency GrStnd Total 

BUDGET Br .PROGRAM 
Compulsive Gamblers 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total ~ All Funds 

MBntally IllJDeaf and Hearing 
Igpaired 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Professional Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 
Total - General Fund 

Forensic Services 
Personal Ser;yices 
Other Expens-es 
Equipment 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Professional Services 
G.pm.t Payments - Other Than ToWl)s 

Corinecticut Mental Health Cent9r 
Total - General Fund. 

Extended care Facilities. 
Alternate Residential Care 

Total - General Fund 

Research 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989--90 

460 
19 

12 

16,989,443 
5,305,796 

44,272 
4,942,233 

220,908 

27,502,652 

429,547 
191,249 

28,123,448 

3/6 
87,983 
21,693 

404 
110,080 

191,249 
191,249 
301,329 

30/0 
827,275 
126,904 

0 

220,908 
1,175,087 

289/0 
1-1,118 '299 

2,498,184 
34,479 

0 
0 

0 
~~.~50,962 

o;o . 
4,816',240 
4,816,240 

43/1 
1,634,529 
1,995,721 

4,992 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

467 
20 

12 

18,320,296 
3,461,660 

15,290 
5, 772,014 
2,360,342 

29,929,602 

693,161 
185,506 

30,808,269 

3/6 
96, 288 
20,078 

133 
116,499 

185,506 
185,506 
302,005 

30/0 
987,359 
120,154 

0 

225,544 
1,333,057 

296/0 
12,008,376 

2,268,581 
15,000 

0 
0 

413,797 
14,705,754 

o;o 
5,488,851 
5,488,851 

43/1 
1,711,482 

600,455 
0 

467 
20 

12 

18,320,296 
3,461,660 

0 
5,772,014 
2,370,232 

29,924,202 

693,~ 1 

185,506 

30,802,869 

3/6 
96,288 
20,078 

0 
116,366 

185,506 
185,506 
301,872 

30/0 
987,359 
120,154 

0 

234,604 
1,342,117 

296/0 
12,008,376 

2, 268,581 
0 
0 
0 

413,797 
14,690,754 

o;o 
5,488,851 
5,488,851 

43/1 
1,711,482 

600,455 
0 

Agency_ 
Request 
1991_:92 

599 
20 

12 

25,392,873 
4, 1'64, 925 

48,270 
6,126,629 
2,527,892 

38,860,589 

698,802 
185,506 

39,744,897 

3/6 
112,744 

21,428 
353 

134,525 

185,506 
185,506 
320,031 

30/0 
1,199,207 

131,793 
0 

245,396 
1,576,396 

428/0 
18,223,014 

3,491,124 
46,000 

0 
0 

442,349 
22,202,487 

o;o 
5,830,440 
5,830,440 

._43/1 
1,980,468 

638,678 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended_~ropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

455 
20 

12 

22,067,887 
4,007,521 

0 
5,353,314 
2,359,282 

33,788,004 

698,802 
185,506 

0/6 
43,931 

0 
0 

43,931 

185,506 
185,506 
229,437 

30/0 
1,169,535 

133,948 
o. 

234, 6,()4 
1,538,087 

292/0 
15,283,483 

2,762,935 
0 
0 
0 

413,797 
18,460,215 

.o;o 
5,353,314 
5,353,314 

43/1 
_1,931,465 

649,123 
0 

455 
20 

12 

21,412,042 
3,001,933 

0 
8,402,255 

254,.975 

33,071,205 

698,802 
185,506 

33,955,513 

0/6 
42,606 

0 
0 

42,606 

185,506 
185,506 
228,112 

30/0 
1,139,955 

121,635 
12,313 

234,604 
1,508,507 

292/0 
14,798,755 

2,037,808 
0 

413,797 
725,127 

0 
17,975,487 

o;o 
5,292,360 
5,292,360 

43/1 
1,882,613 

571,922 
0 



358 - DMH - Special Prograas 

030 
032 

026 
030 
032 

032 

606 

609 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Professional services 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health services 
connecticut Mental Health Center 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Experimental Analysis 
Research capacity 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All FUnds 

Education and Training 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Human Resource Development 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Professional Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

CO-.nity Based SUbstance Abuse 
Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Professional Services 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal contribution 
Total - All Funds 

GRAR'l' PAYMERTS - 0'1'HER "l''JAl!!' 'l'OIIRS {Recap) 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Connecticut Mental Health center 

EQUIPI!EII'r (Becap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

l\ctual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

0 
0 

0 
0 

3,635,242 

165,034 
45,171 

210,205 
3,845,447 

86/0 
3,301,805 

658,473 
4,397 

125,993 
0 
0 

0 
0 

4,090,668 

9/5 
19,552 

4,821 
0 
0 

24,373 

42,860 
176,482 
219,342 
243,715 

220,908 
0 

44,272 

28,123,448 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqraa Chang-es - (B) 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Equipment 

Bstiaated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

0 
0 

0 
1,529,733 
3,841,670 

353,840 
114,560 
468,400 

4,310,070 

86/0 
3,495,394 

447,930 
157 

283,163 
0 
0 

20,773 
170,495 

4,417,912 

9;5 
21,397 
4,462 

0 
0 

25,859 

46,320 
178,441 
224,761 
250,620 

246,317 
2,114,025 

15,290 

30,808,269 

0 
0 

0 
1,529, 733 
3,841,670 

353,840 
114,560 
468,400 

4,310,070 

86/0 
3,495,394 

447,930 
0 

283,163 
0 
0 

21,603 
170,495 

4,418,585 

9/5 
21,397 
4,462 

0 
0 

25,859 

46,320 
178,441 
224,761 
250,620 

256,207 
2,114,025 

0 

30,802,869 

Agency 
ReqUest 
1991-92 

0 
0 

18,525 
1,635,284 
4,272,955 

355,139 
118,902 
474,041 

4,746,996 

86/0 
3,852,386 

477,140 
417 

296,189 
0 
0 

4,080 
182,258 

4,812,470 

9/5 
25,054 
4, 762 
1,500 

0 
31,316 

46,320 
178,441 
224,761 
256,077 

268,001 
2,259,891 

48,270 

39,744,897 

Health and Hospitals 

Governor's 
Racoaaended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 
0 

0 
1,529,733 
4,110,321 

355,139 
118,902 
474,041 

4,584,362 

81/0 
3,615,039 

456,675 
0 
0 
0 
0 

20,371 
160,777 

4,252,862 

9/5 
24,434 
4,840 

0 
0 

29,274 

46,320 
178,441 
224,761 
254,035 

254,975 
2,104,307 

0 

34,1572,312 

1,529, 733 
77,201 

0 
0 

4,061,469 

355,139 
118,902 
474,041 

4,535,510 

81/0 
3,524,297 

267,160 
0 
0 

160,777 
189,515 

20,371 
0 

4,162,120 

9/5 
23,816 

3,408 
0 

1,432 
28,656 

46,320 
178,441 
224,761 
253,41? 

254,975 
0 

0 

33,.955,513 

G<l<'ElUIOR. s LEGISLATIVE DIPFEREIICE 

Pos. Aaount Pos. -unt Pos. Aaount 

463 $ 30,144,297 463 $ 30,144,297 0 0 

128 $ 6,423,333 128 $ 6,423,333 0 $ 0 
0 1, 722,149 0 1,722,149 0 0 
0 216,360 0 216,360 0 0 
0 146,589 0 146,589 0 0 



Health and Hospitals DMH - Special Programs - 359 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure ~tejPersonal Services - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,971,551, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. This funding level includes 
$123,824,926 for permanent full-time employees, $6,916,846 
for other positions, $16,061,065 for overtime, and 
$8,315,598 for other personnel items. It should be noted 
that the Personal Services appropriation level for the 
Department assumes $6,509,273 in reductions from various 
budget options. The balance of this adjustment has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure update/Compulsive Gamblers - (B) Compulsive 
Gambler Services diminish compulsive gambling behaviors and 
alleviate the distress experienced by individuals, their 
families and the community as a result of chronic gambling 
by treating and rehabilitating persons who are habitual 
gamblers. The sum of $114,066 was appropriated for these 
services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $132,787, is 
recommended to reflect elimination of State funding for the 
Compulsive Gambler Program. Included in this proposal is 
the elimination of 3 positions for a Personal Services 
savings of $110,515 and the elimination of Other Expenses in 
the amount of $22,272. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure update/Forensic Services - (B) Forensic Services 
protect the individual and society by operating a maximum 
security hospital which provides tertiary-level psychiatric 
care and treatment of forensic patients who have diagnostic 
andjor severe behavioral management problems. The Department 
is currently developing an Intermediate Treatment Unit for 
patients who require a protective security level which is 
less than the maximum security provided by Whiting Forensic 
Institute but more than is available at the Department's 
other hospitals. The sum of $14,175,669 was appropriated 
for these services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,405,211, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the deferral of the 
development of an Intermediate Treatment Unit at the 
Connecticut Valley Hospital campus until January 1993. 
Included in this proposal is the elimination of 128 
positions for a Personal Services savings of $2,488,633; as 
well as Other Expenses in the amount of $782,024 and 
Equipment in the amount of $134,554. 

Also included in this proposal is the elimination of 
associated Workers' Compensation Claims funding, in the 
amount of $175,418, which is reflected in the write-up 
entitled "Reduce Workers' Compensation Benefits" under 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 
128 $ 

0 $ 

-3 -$ 
0 

-3 -$ 

157,461 
8,665,892 

0 

110,515 
22,272 

132,787 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
128 $ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 
0 -

-3 -$ 

157,461 
8,665,892 

665,570 

110,515 
22,272 

132,787 

DIP'P'EREHCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 $ 

0 
0 

0 -$ 665,570 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 $ 0 



360 - DHH - Special Programs 

Management Services. 
- {L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Expenditure UpdatejExtended care Facilities - (B} An 
Extended care Facility's purpose is to increase or maintain 
the level of functioning of individuals no longer in need of 
a hospital level of care, but who require a structured 
environment providing supervision, rehabilitation and 
support services. The program contracts with Middletown 
Health Care Center to provide services to individuals 
referred from DMH facilities. The sum of $5,488,851 was 
aPpropriated for these services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $339,046, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This option would accelerate placements of 
Middletown Health Care Center (MHCC) clients in alternative 
care settings and phase-in the termination of the contract 
with the facility. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $400,000, is 
provided to reflect the estimated funding level required to 
maintain services at MHCC in SFY 1991-92. Analysis of the 
impact of PA 91-8 of the June Special Session which was 
previously included under sSB 949, ''An Act Concerning the 
Recommendations of the Task Force to Study Rates Paid by the 
State to Long-Term Care Facilities", indicates that the per 
diem rate for SFY 1990-91 will be held constant at $83.36 in 
SFY 1991-92. 

The Department shall report on a timely basis the results of 
any contract negotiations with MHCC to the Office of Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Other Current Expenses 
Alternate Residential care 

Expenditure update/Education and Training - (B) Education 
and Training provides continuing development and training 
for professional and paraprofessional staff and supports 
human resources with respect to the professional knowledge 
and technical skills required to perform the prevention, 
diagnostic, treatment and rehabilitation tasks necessary to 
operate Department of Mental Health patient care programs. 
The sum of $4,542,277 was appropriated for these services in 
SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $254,462, is 
recommended to reflect a reduction in Education and Training 
staff to correlate with a reduced need as a result of other 
agency staff reductions. Included in this proposal is the 
elimination of 5 positions for a Personal Services savings 
of $215,244. Also included is a reduction in: Other 
Expenses in the amount of $28,268; Grants for Psychiatric 
and Mental Health Services in the amount of $1,232; and the 
Connecticut Mental Health Center in the amount of $9,718. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

GOVEllNOR' s 
Pos. Amount 

-128 -$ 
0 -
0 -

0 -$ 

-5 -$ 
0 

2,488,633 
782,024 
134,554 

339,046 

215,244 
28,268 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

-128 -$ 
0 -
0 

0 -$ 

-5 -$ 
0 

2,488,633 
782,024 
134,554 

400,000 

215,244 
28,268 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. .Amotmt 

0 $ 
0 
0 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 
0 

60,954 

0 
0 



Health and Hospitals 

Gr·ant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Connecticut Mental Health center 
Total - General Fund 

Adjusbaent for Position Reductions - (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $776,109, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of employees who have received notice of 
termination in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in 
that year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification of these 
employees. It is anticipated that 53 employees would be 
notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some later point 
in that year. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal services 

Expenditure Updatej'Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
state employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $719,146, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect adjustments in 
accrued sick and vacation pay to effect economy is not 
provided. The SFY 1991-92 Personal Services appropriation 
for the Department contains $427,655 for accrued vacation 
pay and $102,588 for accrued sick pay. 

Personal Services 

AnnUalization of Savings From cancellation of the court 
Diagnostic Clinic for Northwest Connecticut - (B) In SFY 
1990-91 the Legislature provided funds for the establishment 
of a Court Diagnostic Clinic in Northwest Connecticut. The 
implementation of this program was subsequently cancelled by 
the Governor in his letter of January, 1991 to effect 
economy. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $135,285, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of the Northwest 
Region Court Diagnostic Clinic. This reduction reflects the 
annualized savings resulting from the program's 
cancellation. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Amount 

0 -
0 

-5 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

-4 -$ 
0 -

-4 -$ 

1,232 
9, 718 

254,462 

117,149 

9,725 

110,285 
25,000 

135,285 

DMH - Special Programs - 361 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 -
0 -

-5 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

-4 -$ 
0 

-4 -$ 

1,232 
9,716 

254,462 

117,149 

0 

110,265 
25,000 

135,285 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

9,725 

0 
0 
0 



362 - DMH - Special Programs 

Expenditure Update/General Reductions and EliDination of 
Inflationary Increases - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $6,895,444, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts. This level of decrease 
reflects a reduction of $3,476,435 in Other Expenses, 
$99,160 in Other current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the 
agency's grant accounts. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,295,444, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts and a general reduction in 
Other Expenses. This level of decrease reflects a reduction 
of $3,876,435 in Other Expenses ($3,476,435 in inflation 
increases and a $400,000 general reduction), $99,160 in 
other current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the agency's grant 
accounts. The balance of these reductions has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiat_ric and Mental 
Health Services 

connecticut Mental Health Center 
Total - General FUnd 

General Agency Reductions/Replacement Equipaent - (B) 
- (G) A· reduction in funding, in the amount of $507,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Annualization of Savings Fro• Reduction in au-an Resource 
Develo~nt - (B) In January 1991, the Governor reduced 
funding of Human Resource Development by $100,000. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $192,214, is 
recommended to reflect the annualized savings of the 
Governor's SFY 1990-91 reduction in Human Resource 
Development. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Human Resource Development 

Funding for Professional Medical Services - (B) outside 
Professional Services are services not fully available from 
Department staff. These services include psychological, 
laboratory, therapy and other services. These services have 
historically been funded through the Other Expenses account. 
- (L) A transfer in funding is provided to establish an 
account for professional medical services. Funds, in the 
amount of $3,593,601, are transferred from Other Expenses to 
an Other current Expenses account entitled "Professional 
Services 11 for these services. This transfer will recognize 
the medical nature of these expenditures and will help limit 
the impact of discretionary reductions on agency operating 
expenses. The balance of this reduction has been p'rorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISI..l\TIVE DIFF&RE:tQ'CE 
Pos • lt:eount Pos. Amount Pos. Alaount 

0 -$ 501,108 0 -$ 501,108 0 $ 0 

0 - 11,595 0 - 11,595 0 0 
0 - 145,866 0 145,866 0 0 
0 -$ 658,569 0 -$ 658,569 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 12,035 0 -$ 12,035 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 192,214 0 -$ 192,214 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospita~s DHH - Special ~rograms. - 363 

- ----·---· 

GOVKRNOR'S LEGISLM.'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Ammmt Pos. -=· Pos. Amount 

Other Expenses 0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,005,588 0 -$ 1,005,588 
Other current Expenses 

Professional Services 0 0 0 1,005,588 0 1,005,588 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Funding for Connecticut Mental Health Center - (B) The 
Department of MGntal Health reimburses the Connecticut 
Mental Health Center for services provided at the center. In 
SFY 1990-91 the center was funded through a grant account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $5,727,902, are transferred 
from the Connecticut Mental Health Center grant account to 
an Other current Expenses account for services provided by 
the center. This transfer reflects a more appiopriate 
funding mechanism for these services given that these funds 
support staff at __ the facility and therefore often require a 
more flexible way of transferring funding between accounts. 
The balance of this adjustment has been prorated throughout 
the Department's other programs. 

Other Current Expenses 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 $ 0 0 $ 2,104,307 0 $ 2,104,307 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 0 0 - 2,104,307 0 2,104,307 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 451 $ 33,788,004 451 $ 33,071,205 0 -$ 716,799 



364 - DMR - Management Services Health and Hospitals 

DMH- MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
4405 

1\ctua1 Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

198!1-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-!)2 1991-92 

POSI'TION smiiJARY 
General FUnd 

Permanent FUll-Time 180 181 181 181 171 173 
others Equated to Full-Time 3 3 3 3 3 3 

Other FUnds 
Permanent Full-Time s 5 5 s 5 s 

OPER.IITil\1G llllllGF.T 
001 Personal Services 6,148,380 7,462,140 7,462,140 8,727,749 8,258,231 8,024,395 
002 other Expenses 1,374,104 3,979,893 3,979,893 2,862,178 2,906,314 2,838,422 
005 Equipment 137,511 574,395 0 1,096,835 880,000 480,000 

Other CUrrent Expenses 155,789 9,021,750 9,006,750 9,119,212 8,566,950 13,284,842 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 277,466 340,264 357,354 274,474 357,354 357,354 

Agency 'l'otal - General Fund 8,093,250 21,378,442 20,806,137 22,080,448 20,968,849 24,985,013 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal Contributions 168,074 180,784 180,784 152,670 152,670 152,670 
Private Contributions 263,050 610,492 610,492 682,055 682,055 682,055 

Agency Grand Total 8,524,374 22,169,718 21,597,413 22,915,173 21,803,574 25,819,738 

BUOOE'l' BY PBOGR.NI 
~gement Services 180/5 181/S 181/5 181/5 171/5 173/S 

Personal Services 6,148,380 7,462,140 7,462,140 8,727,749 8,258,231 8,024,395 
other Expenses 1,374,104 3,979,893 3,979,893 2,862,178 2,906,314 2,838,422 
Equipment 137,511 574,395 0 1,096,835 880,000 480,000 

011 Planned Lifetime Assistance Network 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 0 
022 Managed Service System 0 0 0 0 0 3,750,000 
023 Drug Treatment for Schizophrenia 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
026 Human Resources Development 68,039 0 0 0 0 0 
028 Institute for Human Resource 

Development 72,750 72,750 72,750 76,097 72,750 72,750 
032 Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 67,892 
039 Workers' Compensation Claims 0 8,934,000 8,934,000 9,043,115 8,494,200 9,294,200 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 277,466 340,264 357,354 274,474 357,354 357,354 

Total - General FUnd 8,093,250 21,378,442 20,806,137 22,080,448 20,968,849 24,985,013 
Federal Contributions 
Formula Development Grant 81,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Mental Health Research Grant 28,548 82,806 82,806 62,994 62,994 62,994 
Disaster Relief 8,137 8,138 8,138 0 0 0 
Mental Health statistics 

Improvement Program Grant 50,389 89,840 89,840 89,676 89,676 89,676 
Total - Federal Contribution 168,074 180,784 180,784 152,670 152,670 152,670 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 263,050 610,492 610,492 682,055 682,055 682,055 

Total Additional Funds Available 263,050 610,492 610,492 682,055 682,055 682,055 
Total - All Funds 8,524,374 22,169,718 21,597,413 22,915,173 21,803,574 25,819,738 

GRAR'l' PAYMER'l'S - OTHER "l'HAN TCIIINS (Recap) 
606 Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 277,466 340,264 357,354 274,474 357,354 357,354 

EQUI......, (Recap) 
Equipment 137,511 574,395 0 1,096,835 880,000 480,000 

Agency Grand Total 8,524,31:4 22,169,718 21,597,413 22,915,173 21,803,574 25,819,738 



Health and Hospitals 

... '··--·-·-·-·-·--·-·-·· , _____ ,_,_,_, ___ 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update.(:Personal Services - (B) 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,971,551, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. This funding level includes 
$123,824,926 for permanent full-time employees, $6,916,846 
for other positions, $16,061,065 for overtime, and 
$8,315,598 for other personnel items. It should be noted 
that the Personal Services appropriation level for the 
Department assumes $6,509,273 in reductions from various 
budget options. The balance of this adjustment has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Updatej.Management Services - (B) Management 
Services plan for, integrate, coordinate, support and direct 
the delivery of programs and services to individuals in 
need. The sum of $21,041,295 was appropriated for these 
services in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $800,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This proposal would reduce inpatient 
hospital and Central Office administrative staff by 21 
positions. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $800,000, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current services 
budget. This proposal would reduce inpatient hospital and 
Central Office administrative staff by 21 positions. The 
balance of this reduction has been prorated throughout the 
Department's other programs. 

The Department is required to report the targeted positions 
to be eliminated to the Office of Fiscal Analysis by 
December 1, 1991. 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Adjustment for Position_Reductions- (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons,· 
staff reductions which have been built into the bUdget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal ye"ars. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $776,109, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of employees who have received notice of 
termination in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in 
that year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is anticipated that 53 employees would be 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

181 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 
0 
0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 

-10 -$ 
-10 -$ 

Amount 

21,150,416 

1,027,099 
1,035,715 

133,371 
1,096,835 

83,084 
1;138,506 

0 

400,000 
400,000 

DHH.- Management.services.- 365 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. 

181 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 $ 

0 -$ 

-10 -$ 
-10 -$ 

Amount 

21,150,416 

1,027,099 
1,035,715 

133,371 
1,096,835 

83,084 
1,138,506 

249,070 

400,000 
400 ,ooo 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

249,070 

0 
0 



366 - DMH - Manageaent Services 

notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some later point 
in that year. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Updatej'Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $719,146, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect adjustments in 
accrued sick and vacation pay to effect economy is not 
provided. The SFY 1991-92 Personal Services appropriation 
for the Department contains $427,655 for accrued vacation 
pay and $102,588 for accrued sick pay. 

Personal services 

Expenditure Updatej'General Reduction and Eliai.nation of 
Inflationa~ Increases - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $6,895,444, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts. This level of decrease 
reflects a reduction of $3,476,435 in Other Expenses, 
$99,160 in Other Current Expenses and $3,319,849 in the 
agency's grant accounts. The balance of this reduction has 
been prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $7,295,444, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflationary 
increases for all agency accounts and a general reduction in 
Other Expenses. This level of decrease reflects a reduction 
of $3,876,435 in Other Expenses ($3,476,435 in inflation 
increases and a $400,000 general reduction), $99,160 in 
Other CUrrent Expenses and $3,319,849 in the agency's grant 
accounts. The balance of these reductions has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Institute for Human Resource 
Development 
Workers• Compensation Claims 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and 
Mental Health Services 
Total - General Fund 

General Aqency ReductionsjReplacfDI&nt Equipaent - (B) 
- (G} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $507,000, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 

G<lVERM>R'S 
Pos • 1\Jioun.t 

0 $ 146,436 

0 -$ 15,234 

0 -$ 318,153 

0 3,'347 
0 - 54,413 

0 83,084 
0 -$ 292,829 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIP'FEIUOliC£ 
Pos. Allount Pos. Aalunt 

0 $ 146,436 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 $ 15,234 

0 -$ 718,153 0 -$ 400,000 

0 3,347 0 0 
0 54,413 0 0 

0 83,084 0 0 
0 -$ 692,829 0 -$ 400,000 



Health and HofiPi tal s 

prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Equipment for .Managelll'iient Inforll!l!ltion System - (B) The 
Department of Mental Health (DMH) is currently in the 
process of developing a computerized management information 
system (MIS). 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $400,000, is 
provided in the Equipment account. This reduction reflects 
the funding level necessary for purchase of the mainframe 
hardware necessary for the Department's MIS. This purchase 
will be financed by the Department of Administrative 
Services Capital Equipment Data Processing Fund and requires 
monthly installment payments from DMH's Other Expenses 
account. 

The Department shall report on a timely basis the status of 
the implementation of the MIS and its associated costs and 
financing. 

Equipment 

Increase WOrkers' Compensation Funding- (B) In SFY 1990-91, 
the Finance Advisory Committee approved a funding transfer 
of $900,000 to the Department of Mental Health's Workers' 
Compensation Claims account. The additional funding was 
needed to keep pace with a level of claims that was higher 
than anticipated. The trend is expected to continue into SFY 
1991-92. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $800,000, are provided for an 
anticipated increase in the requirements for the Workers' 
Compensation Claims account. 

Other current Expenses 
Workers• Compensation Claims 

Reduce Workers' Coapensation Benefits "TC" - (B) The Thomas 
Commission made a series of recommendations intended to 
reduce State employee Workers' Compensation (WC) costs. 
These recommendations include: Reduce some 100 percent WC 
benefits to 66 2/3 percent; Institute 3-day waiting period 
for we claims; Reduce we maximum benefit to 100 percent of 
average production wage; and subject we medical claims to a 
fee schedule. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $641,418, for 
Workers' Compensation Claims is recommended to reflect the 
implementation of various Thomas Commission findings 
intended to reduce benefits. This proposal includes a 
reduction of $439,800 in Workers' Compensation Claims and a 
reduction of $26,200 in miscellaneous Personal Service 
items. The primary change would be the reduction of special 
benefits of 100 percent of salary to conform with the 66 2/3 
percent of salary currently given to other State Employees. 
sHB 7030, nAn Act Concerning Workers• Compensation for State 
Employeesn, would have been necessary to implement this 
change. PA 91-339 incorporated certain changes to Workers' 
Compensation for State employees. 

!HI Management Services 367 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos • IurlOunt Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 216,835 0 -$ 216,835 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 400,000 0 -$ 400,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 800,000 0 $ 800,000 



368 - DMH - Manaqeaent Services 

The balance of the reduction ($175,418) reflects a we 
decrease by deferring development of the Intermediate 
Treatment Unit at the Connecticut Valley Hospital campus. 
See separate write-up entitled "Expenditure Update/Forensic 
services" under Special Programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
Total - General FUnd 

Develop Kanaged service systeas in Regions I, II and III 
(B) Managed service systems are responsible for insuring 
integrated and responsive mental health service delivery 
which is client-oriented. This includes the development and 
coordination of comprehensive mental health services to 
include residential, vocational, clinical, case management, 
crisis intervention, social rehabilitation and inpatient 
services. 
- (L) Funding for the development of managed service systems 
in Regions I, II and III is provided. Funds, in the amount 
of $3,575,000, are recommended to be transferred from 
appropriate Connecticut Valley Hospital (CVH), Fairfield 
Hills Hospital (FHH) and Norwich Hospital (NH) accounts to 
the Managed Service System account in Management Services to 
develop and provide necessary community-based services as 
needed for patients transitioned from hospitals to the 
community. Region I is located in Southeastern Connecticut 
with Bridgeport as its major urban center, Region II is 
located in Southcentral Connecticut with New Haven as its 
major urban center and Region III is located in Eastern 
connecticut with Norwich as its major urban center. Funding 
allocations include $1,250,000 for Region II with the 
remainder of $2,325,000 to be shared between Regions I and 
III. 

According to the Regional Mental Health Board, Inc. of 
Region II, the implementation of this system is expected to 
achieve a future net savings to the state of $14,000 per 
client. This savings level reflects an estimated $40,000 
community services cost per client versus an estimated 
$54,000 hospital cost savings. Due to development costs and 
time lags associated with the transition of clients, a break 
even cost;savings ratio is expected in the first year. 

The Department shall report the funding allocation and 
implementation plans for these programs to the Office of 
Fiscal Analysis by December 1, 1991. The report should 
detail the costs and savings associated with this program 
including the manner in which resources are to be 
transitioned from institutional to community settings. 

other CUrrent Expenses 
Managed Service System 

Develop lfanaged Service systeJaS in Region :rv and Region V -
(B) Managed service systems are responsible for insuring 
integrated and responsive mental health service delivery 
which is client-oriented. This includes the development and 
coordination of comprehensive mental health services to 
include residential, vocational, clinical, case management, 
crisis intervention, social rehabilitation, and inpatient 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

26,200 

615,218 
641,418 

0 

:t;.EGISLl\TIVE 
Pos. Altount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

26,200 

615,218 
641,418 

3,575,000 

Health and Hospitals 

Ml"PEREE''CE 
Pos. ~unt 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

0 $ 3,575,000 



Health and Hospitals DMH - Management Services - 369 

---------------------

services. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $175,000, are provided to 
establish a two year pilot managed service system program in 
the Waterbury area (Region V), arid convert the existing 
service delivery, coordinating, administrating and financing 
system in the New Britain area (Region IV) into a fully 
comprehensive and cost effective managed service system by 
July 1, 1993. Funding includes $75,000 for the development 
of a Request for Proposal for a private contract that shall 
study the existing service delivery system and make 
recommendations to the Department of Mental Health and 
Appropriations Committee regarding the implementation and 
requirements necessary for a managed service system in each 
area. Also included is $100,000 for the cost of providing 
two positions to be established under a personal service 
agreement with the Department of Mental Health to provide 
administrative and programmatic support to the principal 
coordinating agency in each region to enhance and further 
the existing managed care components of the services 
delivery system. The lead agency in the New Britain area is 
Community Mental Health Affiliates. Each region will be 
allocated $50,000 to beqin development of the program. 

The Department of Mental Health will develop, provide and 
coordinate a comprehensive system of quality mental health 
services for adults with prolonged mental illnesses to 
enable them to participate successfully in the communities 
of their choice and assume the greatest possible 
responsibility for managing their own lives. 

As part of this implementation plan, the Department of 
Mental Health in conjunction with the Department of Mental 
Retardation shall design a system of services and treatment 
to those clients diagnosed as both mentally ill and mentally 
retarded. These services will be provided through the 
Managed Service.system in Region V. The design of these 
services will be accomplished within existing resources. 

In addition, the Department shall report quarterly on the 
status of each of the managed service systems and 
established goals and timetables for development of each 
system. The plans will identify policy and procedure changes 
involved in transitioning resources for placements from an 
institutional to a community setting. The report shall be 
submitted commencing January, 1992. 

Other current Expenses 
Managed Service System 

Funding for Professional Medical Services - (B) outside 
Professional Services are services not fully available from 
Department staff. These services include psychological, 
laboratory, therapy and other services. These services have 
historically been funded through the Other Expenses account. 
- (L) A transfer in funding is provided to establish an 
account for professional medical services. Funds, in the 
amount of $3,593,601, are transferred f~om Other Expenses to 
an Other Current Expenses account entitled 11 Professional 
Services" for these services. This transfer will recognize 
the medical nature of these expenditures and will help limit 
the impact of discretionary reductions on agency operating 
expenses. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

G0vE:BNoR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

LEGISLld'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 2 $ 175,000 2 $ 175,000 



370 - DMH - Manageaent Services 

Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Professional services 

Devel~nt of Better Fiscal Reportin9,/Fiscal Accountability 
- (B) During the past few years efforts have been made to 
work with the Department to improve the collection and 
submission of data needed to forecast and monitor mental 
health expenditures. The Department is currently developing 
a management information system which does not include 
adequate fiscal reporting mechanisms. 
- (L} Funds, in the amount of $400,000, are provided for 
enhanced fiscal reporting. These funds are provided for 
appropriate adjustments to the information system currently 
under development to enhance fiscal accountability of DMH 
programs. 

The Department will work with the Office of Fiscal Analysis 
and the Office of Policy and Management to develop the 
necessary fiscal reporting of data including the number of 
clients served in each program per month and the cost and 
number of services provided each month. 

These reports should be finalized by January 1, 1992. 

Other Expenses 

Development of a Clozapine Pilot Project for Co..unity 
Clients - (B) clozapine (Clozaril} is a non-neuroleptic 
antipsychotic medication which was approved by the Federal 
Drug Administration in January, 1990, for use in the United 
States. It is viewed as an effective drug for patients with 
schizophrenia who have not responded to treatment with other 
antipsychotic medications or patients suffering from tardive 
dyskinesia. The Department of Mental Health began a pilot 
program in SFY 1990-91 designed to identify and treat 
appropriate clients who reside in state hospitals with 
Clozapine. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $100,000, are provided for the 
development of Clozapine treatment for individuals who 
reside in community-based settinqs. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Drug Treatment for Schizophrenia 

Establish case ManageJ~ent as a Medicaid service - (B) During 
SFY 1990-91 the Leqislature provided funding for the 
position of Health Program Supervisor in order to develop a 
Medicaid-financed targeted case management program. The 
Department of Mental Health (DMH) is currently working with 
the Department of Income Maintenance (DIM) to develop the 
necessary planning structures to implement this option. 
- (L} The Department of Mental Health in cooperation with 
the Department of Income Maintenance and community mental 
health providers shall implement a Medicaid-financed case 
management program by July 1, 1992. DMH shall establish a 
work group with representatives from DIM, the Office of 
Policy and Management, the Office of Fiscal Analysis and 
community mental health providers to develop the necessary 
policies and procedures to ensure that the target population 

GOVEIUOOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISIATl:VE DIPFERERCE 
Pos. .1\B)unt Pos. 1\aJunt 

0 -$ 67,892 0 -$ 67,892 

0 67,892 0 67,892 

0 $ 400,000 0 $ 400,000 

0 $ 100,000 0 $ 100,000 



Health .. and .H9spitals ~.- ~~ment services- 371 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

is appropriate and that the program is implem~nted 
effectively •. 

The working group shall begin its activities by November 1, 
1991. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 171 $ 20,869,042 

1991 J3()NI) AIJTHOIUZATIONS 

173 $ 24,885,206 

1991 Prior 
Project or Program AUthorization AUthorization 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprofit organizations for community-based 
facilities for purchases, repairs, alterations and improvements, Sec. 
23{d}, SA 91-7 of the June Spacial Session 

Air conditioning of various patient-occupied and patient-related 
areas in buildings at various facilities, Sec. 2(f)(1), SA 91-7 of 
the June Special Session 

Installation of air conditioning at Woodward Hall-connecticut Valley 
Hospital, Sec. 2(f)(2), SA 91-7 of the June Special Session 

$1,000,000 

3,100,000 

260,000 

1991 BOND l\IJTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Pr09rU1 

Installation of air conditioning in Woodward 
Hall-Connecticut Valley Hospital, Sec. 91, SA 91-7 
of the June Special Session 

Replace existing heating supply system at Watertown 
Hall-Fairfield Hills Hospital, Sec. 92, SA 91-7 of 
the June Special Session 

In addition, reductions have been made to close out 
various complet~d projects of this agency. As these 
are of no real significance, .they have. not been 
detailed here. 

original 
Authorization 

$290,000 

200,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$262,500 

191,500 

O'l'HER 1991 BOND AUl'HORIZATION REVISIONS 

$3,100,000 

11,568,900 

260,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$27,500 

8,500 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

2 $ 4,016,164 

Total 
Project Cosi: 

(state FUnds) 

$4 ,100 '00(, 

14,668,900 

260,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0 

0 

SA 91-7 of the JUne Special Session~ "An Act Concerning AUthorization of Bonds of the State for capital Improveaents and other: 
Purposes" 

Section 186: Security improvements at various inpatient facilities, INCLUDING RENOVATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS FOR AN~ 
SECURE TRKA7MENT UNIT, not exceeding $2,000,000. 



372 - PsychiatriC Security Review Board 

PSYCHIATRIC SECURITY REVIEW BOARD 
4430 

Health and HOspitals 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

Governor's 

001 
002 
005 

POS:rr:tOR SU!W!AR!' 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPEIUI1'IlOG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipm~mt 

Agency Total -General FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY l'ROGRAK 
Psychiatric Security Review Board 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General 

EQUJ:PMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 

Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

3 3 3 

100,012 104,750 104,750 
29,199 47,906 40,537 

0 0 0 

129,211 152,656 145,287 

129,211 152,656 145,287 

3/0 3/0 3/0 
100,012 104,750 1041750 

29,199 47,906 40,537 
0 0 0 

129,211 152,656 145,287 

0 0 0 

129,211 152,656 145,287 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

3 3 3 

110,429 110,960 110,960 
47,689 36,552 36,552 
11,000 0 0 

169,118 147,512 147,512 

169,118 147,512 147,512 

3/0 3/0 3/0 
110,429 110,960 110,960 
47,689 36,552 36,552 
11 ,ooo 0 0 

169,118 147,512 147,512 

11,000 0 0 

169,118 147,512 147,512 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIMIVE DIFFERENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-PrOC]raa dlanges - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure update/RedUctions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) The function of the Psychiatric security Review Board is 
mandated by statute and fulfills a public safety function. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,714, is 
recommended in·other Expenses to reflect the elimination of 
inflation increases. 
- (L) Same as ~overnor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate OUt-of-State Travel Expenses - (B} 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,984, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This proposal eliminates out-of-state 

Pos. 

3 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

l\aount Pos. l\aount Pos. Amount 

146,632 3 $ 146,632 0 0 

4,864 0 $ 4,864 0 $ 0 
2, 714 0 2, 714 0 0 

11,000 0 11,000 0 0 
18,578 0 $ 18,578 0 $ 0 

2, 714 0 -$ 2, 714 0 $ 0 



Health:. and 

travel funding. 
- (L)- Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

General Agency· ReductionsjReplaceJ~Snt Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,000, ~p 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

1991-92 Budget· Totals 

GOVER!«)R' S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 3,984 

0 -$ 11,000 

3 $ 147,512 

Psycbiatri~ Security Review_Board 373 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 3,984 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 11,000 0 $ 0 

3 $ 147,512 0 $ 0 



374 - Conitecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Co~ssion Health and Hospitals 

001 
002 
005 

021 

011 
030 
036 
037 
041 

CONNECTICUT ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COMMISSION 
4500 

POSITION SUMftl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to FUll-Time 

OPERATDIG BUilGET 
Personal ServiCes [1] 
Other Expenses [2] 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [ 3) 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Carry Forward - General FUnd [41 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds (51 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOE'l' BY PROGRAM 
Pre-Trial AlcOhol Education and 
Treat.ent Syste. (PAES) 
Pre-Trial Alcohol Education System 
Total - General Fund 

Prevention and Intervention 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Gtant 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 
center for Disease Control -

AIDS Activity 
Community Youth Activity 
Grants 

Drug Free Schools 
Total - Federal contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Treat.ent and R8h&bilitation 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
f·atient Services 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Substance Abuse Treatment Programs 
Boneski Treatment Center Grant 
Various Grants 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Grants to Community Agencies and 

.1\ctual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 199Q-91 

445 
31 

39 
3 

17,484,122 
8, 785,184 

126,300 
2,095,133 

13,915,121 

42,405,860 

12,529,531 
0 
0 

3,447 

o;o 
1,639,737 
1,639,737 

2/0 
95,834 

0 

1,171,384 
1,273,218 

225,087 

1,454,152 

750,274 

167,200 
136,177 

2,732,890 
4,006,108 

400/11 
15,575,031 

8,012,781 
94,629 

0 
0 

397,244 
8,152 

50,000 

11,376,114 

474 
26 

40 
0 

18,695,766 
7,969,462 

123,451 
2,721,598 

14,882,521 

44,392,798 

21,540,627 
767,848 
950,000 

6,000 

67,657,273 

o;o 
1, 760,798 
1,760,798 

3/0 
96,930 

223,700 

1,324,148 
1,644,778 

221,564 

2,564,532 

806,931 

332,800 
145,000 

4,070,827 
s, 715,605 

427/11 
17,075,546 

7,392,481 
87,574 

0 
0 

376,000 
97,300 

0 

11,337,523 

Esti:alated 
Expenditure 

199G-91 

474 
29 

67 
5 

18,467,354 
7,927,707 

55,971 
2,273,002 

14,882,521 

43,606,555 

21,540,627 
767,848 
950,000 

6,000 

66,871,030 

o;o 
1,666,276 
1,666,276 

3/0 
97,759 

0 

1,389,223 
1,486,982 

221,564 

2,564,532 

806,931 

332,800 
145,000 

4,070,827 
5,557,809 

425/28 
16,377,298 

7,566,128 
9,423 

0 
0 

126,000 
12,726 

0 

11,221,339 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

474 
24 

67 
0 

20,343,337 
8,103,254 

221,650 
4;361,341 

16,743,136 

49,772,118 

21,797,827 
0 
0 

120,000 

71,690,545 

o;o 
1,810,833 
1,810,833 

3/0 
108,427 

0 

1,498,065 
1,606,492 

217,740 

3,039,388 

806,931 

500,000 
0 

4,564,059 
6,170,551 

425/28 
18,573,976 

7,737,794 
126,301 

0 
0 

589,944 
1,332,964 

0 

12,832,808 

Governor's 
Raco..anded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

478 
29 

52 
5 

21,244,479 
7,619,110 

55,971 
2,041,278 

13,551,796 

44,512,634 

20,575,739 
0 
0 

120,000 

65,208,373 

o;o 
1,666,278 
1,666,278 

3/0 
108,131 

0 

323,223 
431,354 

260,666 

2,787,277 

806,931 

500,000 
145,000 

4,499,874 
4,931,228 

436/13 
19,396,008 

7,265,829 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,319,813 

478 
29 

52 
5 

20,858,914 
1,963,758 

51,819 
8,204,130 

13,791,796 

44,870,417 

20,575,739 
0 
0 

120,000 

65,566,156 

o;o 
1,666,278 
1,666,278 

3/0 
136,837 

0 

343,223 
480,060 

260,666 

2,787,277 

806,931 

500,000 
145,000 

4,499,874 
4,979,934 

430/13 
19,092,937 

1,620,519 
0 

5,040,293 
615,059 

20,000 
0 
0 

11,519,813 



Health and' Hospitals Connecticut .Alcohol and Drug Abuse collllllission - 375 

034 

601 

602 

603 

--------~Ac.tP$~~----------~c-~-'E~s~t~ima~t~e~do_ __ _<Aq~~ 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

Municipalities for Vocational 
Services 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant 

Waiting List Reduction Grant [4) 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Carry Forward- General Fund [4] 
UConn Chair [5] 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Long-Term. care and Shelters 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

SUpport services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Regional Action Councils 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Center for Disease Control -
AIDS Activity 

Social Services Block Grant 
AlcOhol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 
Data Collection Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Forfeiture Fund [5J 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover -Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMKR'!'S - OTHER '11IAN 'l'()liftQ'S (Recap) 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Vocational 
Services 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 

EQUIPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

362,216 
0 

35,876,167 

1,806,103 

5,691,981 
209,157 

7,707,241 

0 
0 
0 

43,583,408 

o;o 

999,407 
999,407 

223,368 

161,347 
384,715 

1,384,122 

43/28 
1,813,257 

772,403 
31,671 

0 
2,617,331 

121,787 
32,124 

1,550,774 
0 

1,704,685 

3,447 
0 

3,447 
4,325,463 

0 

13,552,905 

362,216 
0 

126,300 

54,938,838 

375,980 
804,911 

37,547,315 

1,750,356 

10,552,898 
2,497,511 

14,800,765 

767,848 
850,000 

1,617,848 
53,965,928 

o;o 

1,039,959 
1,039,959 

243,720 

221,677 
465,397 

1,505,356 

44/29 
1,923,290 

353,281 
35,877 

487,500 
2,799,948 

296,074 
31,482 

1,787,286 
88,796 

2,203,638 

6,000 
100,000 
106,000 

5,109,586 

-400,000 

13,701,630 

375,980 
804,911 

123,451 

67,657,273 

375,980 
804,911 

36,493,805 

1,750,356 

10,552,898 
2,497,511 

14,800,765 

767,848 
850,000 

1,617,848 
52,912,418 

o;o 

1,091,068 
1,091,068 

243,720 

221,677 
465,397 

1,556,465 

46/39 
1,992,297 

361,579 
46,548 

468,000 
2,868,424 

296,074 
31,482 

1, 787,286 
88,796 

2,203,638 

6,000 
100,000 
106,000 

5,178,062 

0 

13,701,630 

375,980 
804,911 

55,971 

66,871,030 

393,275 
841,937 

42,428,999 

1,720,142 

12,513,483 
0 

14,233,625 

0 
0 
0 

56,662,624 

o;o 

1,177,051 
1,177,051 

239,513 

303,939 
543,452 

1,720,503 

46/39 
2,167,055 

365,460 
95,349 

627,600 
3,255,464 

298,831 
30,852 

1,940,296 
186,712 

2,456,691 

120,000 
0 

120,000 
5,832,155 

-506,121 

15,507,924 

393,275 
841,937 

221,650 

71,690,545 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 
804,911 

38,786,561 

11,475,518 
0 

13,305,873 

0 
0 
0 

52,092,434 

o;o 

1,103,849 
1,103,849 

226,368 

278,728 
505,096 

1,608,945 

39/39 
2,020,340 

353,281 
55,971 

375,000 
2,804,592 

298,831 
0 

1,779,353 
186,712 

2,264,896 

120,000 
0 

120,000 
5,189,488 

-280,000 

12,746,885 

0 
804,911 

55,971 

65,208,373 

20,000 
804,911 

38,733,532 

1,830,355 

11,475,518 
0 

13,305,873 

0 
0 
0 

52,039,405 

o;o 

1,103,849 
1,103,849 

226,368 

278,728 
505,096 

1,608,945 

45/39 
1,909,140 

343,239 
51,819 

862,500 
3,166,698 

298,831 
0 

1,779,353 
186,712 

2,264,896 

120,000 
0 

120,000 
5,551,594 

-280,000 

12,966,885 

20,000 
804,911 

51,819 

65,566,156 



376 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Colllll!lission 

1996-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Prograa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure updatejPersonal Services - (B) 
- {L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $360,309, is 
provided to reflect a revised estimate of base funding 
requirements for SFY 1991-92. 

Personal Services 

Adjustment for Position Reductions - (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reductions 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff as quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $221,246, 
is recommended to reflect the removal of administrative and 
support positions. An annual savings of $370,161, resulting 
from the termination of 11 administrative and support staff 
at an average annual salary of $33,651, is partially offset 
by $148,915, which represents the cost of retaining these 
employees for an average of 10.5 pay periods beyond their 
termination notification. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $246,502, 
is provided to reflect the removal of administrative and 
support positions. An annual savings of $413,487, resulting 
from the termination of 11 administrative and support staff, 
is partially offset by $166,985, which represents the cost 
of retaining these employees for an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond their termination notification. The following 
positions are being terminated: 

Employee 

Employee Assistance Plan Representative 
Secretary I 
Communications Officer 
Nurse supervisor (Psychiatric) 
Nurse supervisor (Psychiatric) 
Psychiatric Social Worker 
Personnel Aide 
Psychologist Clinical (Vacant) 
Data Entry Operator 
Supervising Psychologist I (Clinical) 
senior Affirmative Action Officer 

Total 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Annual 
salary 

$ 40,317 
26,279 
341771 
43,673 
42,298 
30,347 
26,445 
48,704 
20,916 
57,466 
42,271 

$413,487 

Expenditure UpdatejAccrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) State 
employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per month 
which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days per 
year. In addition·, those individuals with more than ten 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amotmt 

474 $ 42,914,826 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

-11 -$ 
-11 -$ 

1,420,360 
436,589 
123,391 
679,796 

2,356,390 
5,016,526 

0 

221,246 
221,246 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos ~ Amount 

474 $ 42,914,826 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

-11 -$ 
-11 -$ 

1,420,360 
436,589 
123,391 
679,796 

2,356,390 
5,016,526 

360,309 

246,502 
246,502 

Health and Hospitals 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

360,309 

25,256 
25,256 



Health and Hospitals 

·········-·---

years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $60,000, is 
recommended to reflect the reduction of accrued vacation and 
sick time in order to effect economy, 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Update/BOneski Treablent Center - (B) PA 89-390 
provided $1,600,000 annualized funding for the expansion of 
the Boneski Treatment Center. This funding provided for an 
additional 30 rehabilitation and 6 detoxification beds~ The 
staffing pattern for the expansion called for 42 new 
positions which were included in the Governor's SFY 1990-91 
Budget. Concurrently, the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
commission (CADAC) applied for a Waiting List Reduction 
Grant from the federal Alcohol, Drug Abuse and Mental Health 
Administration for the expansion of treatment programs 
designed to reduce the long waiting lists experienced by 
Connecticut treatment facilities. The grant was subsequently 
awarded and CADAC's budget was adjusted accordingly. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of 
$1,886,597, is recommended to reflect the annualization of 
funds for the Boneski Treatment center. Funding for this 
effort was previously a combination of a federal Waiting 
List Reduction Grant and General Fund monies. The federal 
Waiting List Reduction Grant expires on June 30, 1991. It 
is recommended that funding for this program be transferred 
to Personal Services and Other Expenses to reflect more 
accurately the pick-up of 15 positions and related expenses 
for program operation by the General Fund. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $12,726, the restoration 
of $84,574 in SFY 1990-91 savings, and an annualization 
increase of $1,802,023, the total current services level for 
this program is $1,899,323. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Boneski Treatment Center 
Total - General FUnd 

Expenditure Update/Pretrial Alcohol Education System "TC" -
(B) Following eligibility determination by the Bail 
Commission, 17 providers evaluate individuals charged with 
driving while intoxicated (OWl) and place some in pretrial 
alcohol education, training, or treatment programs. 
Approximately 10,000 to 11,000 trials a year for first 
offenders are avoided through the program. Due to the lack 
of information systems, comparison of Pretrial Alcohol 
Education System (PAES) graduates with later DWI convictions 
is impossible and thus recidivism data is not available. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $76,649, is 
recommended for the Pretrial Alcohol Education System 
(PAES). Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$1,666,278 for the PAES, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase 
of $76,649 was originally recommended. This reduction 
reflects the elimination of inflation for PAES in accordance 
with the Governor's proposal to uniformly eliminate 

Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse CoBI!IIi.ssion - 377 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'J:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 60,000 0 -$ 60,000 0 $ 0 

15 $ 1,425,975 15 $ 1,425,975 0 $ 0 
0 473,348 0 473,348 0 0 

0 12,726 0 - 12,726 0 0 
15 $ 1,886,597 15 $ 1,886,597 0 $ 0 



378 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission 

inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Pre-Trial Alcohol Education System 

Restructure Regional Planning systea "TC" - (B) It is the 
policy of the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission 
(CADAC) to establish a continuum of substance abuse services 
throughout the State on a regional basis. Two mechanisms 
being developed to accomplish this goal are Regional Action 
Councils and Regional Planning Boards. Regional Action 
Councils (RACs) are multi-town public-private partnerships. 
Their purpose is to identify service gaps in the substance 
abuse continuum of care: community awareness, prevention, 
intervention, treatment and aftercare. The Councils do not 
provide direct services, but will seek resources to develop 
needed services. Council membership is the highest level of 
community leadership, public and private. For a listing of 
the towns in each affected RAC, refer to footnote [6]. 
- {G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $310 1 653 1 

is recommended to reflect the restructuring of the regional 
planning system by eliminating the plan for 15 Regional 
Action Councils and establishing 5 Regional Planning Boards 
at an annual cost of $75,000 each. 

Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $468,000 and 
the annualization of $112,500 for three Regional Action 
Councils (RAC's) in Regions lB, 2D, and 58, a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $26,703 was originally recommended. 
It is further recommended that $75,000 be transferred to the 
Regional Action Councils account from Grants to Community 
Agencies and Municipalities for Alcohol and Drug Dependency 
Services to reflect the consolidation of the Region lC RAC 
into the Regional Action Councils account as this RAC was 
formally funded as a community grant to perform RAC 
functions. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$75,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $3,450 was 
originally recommended for Region 1c. This results in a 
total current services level for regional planning of 
$685,653. 
- (L) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $176,847, 
is provided to reflect the restoration of funding for 
Regional Action Councils (RACs). Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $468,000, the restoration of 
$19,500 in savings, annualization in the amount of $112,500 
for three RACs (Regions 1B, 2D and 58), and in consideration 
of an inflationary increase which was subsequently not 
included, a current services level of $600,000 results. 
Further, a transfer of two RACs from federal funds to the 
General Fund, in the amount of $118,750, and annualization 
in the amount of $31,250 for Region 2C is provided. An 
additional transfer from the Grants to Community Agencies 
and Municipalities for Alcohol and Drug Dependency Services 
account to the Regional Action Councils account, in the 
amount of $75,000 1 is provided to reflect the consolidation 
of the Region lC RAC into the Regional Action Council 
account. 

Funds, in the amount of $37,500, are provided to support 
half-year funding of a new RAC in Region 2A (Meriden, 
Wallingford). This results in a total of $862,500 to 
support the operation of 11 RACs for a full year at an 
annual cost of $75,000 each and one RAC for a half-year at 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 76,649 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFPKRENCE 
Pos. Alaount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 76,649 0 $ 0 



and Hospitals 

an annual cost of $75,000. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Regional Action Councils 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and Drug 
Dependency Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce State Support for Services and Programs to Impact 
AIDS- (B) In the Spring of 1989, the Connecticut Alcohol 
and Drug Abuse Commission (CADAC) contracted with a 
consultant to develop a Statewide Services Delivery Plan 
(SSDP), a major outcome of which was. the identification of 
service gaps by region along the treatment continuum. A 
portion of phase three of the SSDP calls for providing 
services to homeless IV drug abusers with AIDS. The 
Connecticut AIDS Residence Coalition has identified 
significant numbers of this population. 

PUblished information shows that AIDS will continue to be a 
major public health problem for years to come. substance 
abusers, their sexual partners, and their newborns 
constitute the largest AIDS group in Connecticut. Of the 
cases in the last year, 60.7 percent are directly or 
indirectly connected with substance abuse. Connecticut has 
twice the national average of female cases, and the highest 
(per capita) incidence of pediatric cases. Both are 
associated almost exclusively with substance abuse. 

Aziodothymide (AZT) has been proven to be an effective drug 
in the treatment of persons with AIDS or AIDS-related 
complex (ARC). Funds, in the amount of $100,000, were 
provided in SFY 1990-91 for six months of development of a 
private provider AZT pilot program to treat HIV infected 
substance abusers who are in need of AZT medication. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $109,200, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget to reflect the elimination of State funding 
for the private provider AZT program. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $100,000 and an annualization· 
increase of $100,000, a 4,6 percent inflationary increase of 
$9,200 was originally recommended for a total current 
services level of $209,200. It is anticipated that funding 
for this program will be picked up by the Alcohol, Drug 
Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block Grant. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $89,200, 
is provided to reflect the reduction of State funding for 
the private provider AZT program and the partial assumption 
of these costs under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $100,000 and an annualization increase of 
$100,000, and in consideration of an inflationary increase 
which was subsequently not included, a total current 
services level of $200,000 results. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependency Services 

Connecticut Alcohol and 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

232,203 

78,450 
310,653 

109,200 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amo\Dlt 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

255,297 

78,450 
176,847 

89,200 

Abuse Coii!J!IIission 379 

DIFFEREIICE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

487,500 

0 
487,500 

20,000 



380 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Coaaission 

Reduce State SUpport for Treatment Services for Substance 
Abusing Preqnant WoBBn - (B) ·In the Spring of 1989, the 
Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission (CADAC) 
contracted with a consultant to develop a Statewide Services 
Delivery Plan (SSDP), a major outcome of which was the 
identification of service gaps by region along the treatment 
continuum. A portion of phase three of the SSDP calls for 
the expansion of services for special high risk populations 
like pregnant women. 

The SSDP calls for the development of additional residential 
beds and the provision of comprehensive services, including 
outreach, case management, child care, classes on parenting 
skills, prenatal care, access to ~C and other entitlement 
programs and vocational training for substance abusing 
pregnant women. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $589,944, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current services 
budget to reflect the elimination of State funding of 
treatment programs for substance abusing women. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $126,000 1 the restoration 
of $250,000 in SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives, and 
annualization of $188,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary 
increase of $25,944 was originally recommended for a total 
current services level of $589,944. It is anticipated that 
funding for treatment programs for substance abusing women 
will be picked up by the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $569,944, is 
provided to reflect the reduction of State funding for 
treatment programs for substance abusing women and the 
partial assumption of these costs under the Alcohol, Drug 
Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $126,000, the restoration 
of $250,000 in SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives, and 
annualization of $188,000, and in consideration of an 
inflationary increase which was subsequently not included, a 
total current services level of $564,000 results. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Substance Abuse Treatment Programs 

Reduce state SUpport for the Mentally Ill SUbstance Abuse 
Project - (B) A taskforce subcommittee studied the needs of 
the mentally ill substance abusers (MISA) and issued a 
report that included.definitions of the MISA population and 
descriptions of the Department of Mental Health and the 
Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission service 
systems. The report also made several recommendations 
focused on the need for collaboration between the two State 
agencies, training and consultation needs, clinical triage 
and assessment, and case management. The Legislature 
provided $102,500 in SFY 1990-91 to enhance services to this 
special population. The funds were provided to support two 
six-month pilot projects and training for both agencies and 
providers. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $91,240, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget to reflect the elimination of State funding 
for the Mentally Ill Substance Abusers treatment program. 
Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $82,500 and 

GOVERIIOR'S 
Pos. Alaount 

0 -$ 589,944 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERERCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 569,944 0 $ 20,000 



______ Health and HospitalS 

annualization of $107,500, a 4.6 percent inflationary 
increase of $8,740 was originally recommended for a total 
current services level of $198,740. It is anticipated that 
funding for this program will be picked up by the Alcohol, 
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block Grant. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $71,240, 
is provided to reflect the reduction of State funding for 
the Mentally Ill Substance Abusers treatment program and the 
partial assumption of these costs under the Alcohol, Drug 
Abuse and Mental Health Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $82,500 and annualization 
of $107,500, and in consideration of an inflationary 
increase which was subsequently not included, a total 
current services level of $190,000 results. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependency services 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce State SUpport for the Bogar CREA Drug Rehabilitation 
Progra. - (B) The Center for the Re-education of Addicts 
(CREA) is a drug rehabilitation program which is 
administered by re-educated prior addicts. The concepts 
according to which it operates are therapy, responsibility, 
self-confrontation, re-education, and commitment from its 
residents and from the community. It is totally administered 
by addicts who have been re-educated through the Hogar CREA 
program. 

Hogar CREA programs create a highly structured environment 
in which the residents help each other to give up their 
addictions and are helped to learn skills that are valued in 
the job market. The program takes from two to two-and-
one-half years of residence at Hogar, together with five 
years of follow-up. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $312,010, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
State funding for the Hogar CREA program and the partial 
assumption of these costs under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and 
Mental Health Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $221,807 and a restoration of 
$80,000 in savings due to the delayed start-up, a 4.6 
percent inflationary increase of $10,203 was originally 
recommended for a total current services level of $312,010. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $292,010, is 
provided to reflect the reduction of state funding for the 
Hogar CREA program and the partial assumption of these costs 
under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services 
Block Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$221,807 a restoration of $80,000 in savings due to the 
delayed start-up, and in consideration of an inflationary 
increase which was subsequently not included, a total 
current services level of $301,807 results. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependency Services 

C<mnecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Comlllission - 381 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos~ Amount Pos v Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 91,240 0 -$ 71,240 0 $ 20,000 
0 -$ 91,240 0 -$ 71,240 0 $ 20,000 

0 -$ 312,010 0 -$ 292,010 0 $ 20,000 



382 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse coaaission 

Expand Methadone Maintenance and Drug Free Proqrams - (B) 
The methadone program provides daily methadone doses and 
counselling to individuals that are addicted to heroin. 
Methadone treatment allows people to be free of heroin 
addiction and lead normal productive lives. Without 
methadone maintenance, some individuals would resume heroin 
usage, increasing the demand for illegal drugs. Individuals 
purchasing the heroin would be subject to arrest, processing 
through the court system, and incarceration thereby 
increasing the demand for criminal justice services. 
OUtpatient drug free counselling is a health related program 
for those individuals who have been through a residential 
treatment program or whose addictions do not require 
inpatient treatment. It is expected that without follow-up 
counselling, many clients would return to pre-treatment 
levels of substance usage. Approximately 110 residents of 
Region 4c currently travel to Hartford or Waterbury each day 
to receive methadone services. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $20,000, are provided to 
support 75 methadone maintenance slots for the New 
Britain/Bristol area at an annual cost of $150,000. It is 
anticipated that the remainder of funding for this program 
will be picked up under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependency services 

Develop Alternative Transportation Systea "'l'C,. - (B) on July 
1 1 1986, the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission 
(CADAC) assumed responsibility for the 
statutorily-mandated reimbursement of transportation 
expenses for "alcoholism patientsn and 11 intoxicated 
persons, 11 Operation of this program was formerly the 
responsibility of the Department of Mental Health. 

Ambulance companies are the main providers of service in 
this program. Trips in Hartford and to the State treatment 
facilities account for 63 percent of all trips statewide. 

It should be noted that the Attorney General ruled in the 
favor of the City of Hartford in an opinion stating that 
under State law the State must pay for ambulance services 
before the city of Hartford. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $600,000, 
is provided to reflect the development of an alternative, 
non-ambulance transportation pilot program for trips from 
hospitals to alcohol treatment facilities. The reduced 
funding reflects the net savings generated by reducing the 
number of payments for ambulance transportation. HB 7012 
would have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $600,000, 
is provided to reflect the development of an alternative, 
non-ambulance transportation pilot program for trips from 
hospitals to alcohol treatment facilities pursuant to PA 
91-12 of the June Special Session. This act requires CADAC 
to establish a pilot program in an urban area in which ways 
of transporting people other than by ambulance are used. 
CADAC must evaluate the pilot program's potential for use 
elsewhere in the State and submit the results of its 
evaluation to the General Assembly by October 1, 1992. The 

GOVERI'IOR' s 
Pos~ ~t 

0 $ 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLATIVE Dll"FERERCB 
Pos. AMount Pos~ AMount 

0 0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 



Rea~~ and Hosp~tals 

projected SFY 1991-92 cost of the pilot is $500,000. The sum 
of $629,683 remains for ambulance transportation. The 
reduced funding reflects the net savings generated by 
reducing the number of payments for ambulance 
transportation. 

Other Expenses 

Elimination of Drugs in the WOrkplace Program - (B) The 
purpose of the Substance Abuse Prevention in the Workplace 
Demonstration Grant Program is to develop prevention and 
education models in order to reduce the incidence of alcohol 
and drug abuse among municipal employees and their families. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $228,168, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
funding for the Drugs in the Workplace program. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $218,134, a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $10,034 was originally recommended 
for a total current services level of $228,168. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and Drug 
Dependency Services 

Reduce State Support for the Governor's Prevention 
Initiative "TCa- (B) Prevention programs, using appropriate 
technology, inform and educate the public about alcohol and 
other drugs with the intent of reducing the probability that 
individuals will eventually require intervention and/or 
treatment services. 

The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse commission (CADAC) 
provides community funding for many areas of prevention 
activities including: the Governor's initiative for 
communities, which provide small grants to approximately 150 
communities; workplace grants to local communities, which 
provide wellness programs for municipal employees; local 
prevention councils; community awareness programs; and other 
primary prevention initiatives. 

The Governor's Prevention Initiative provides grants to each 
township through CADAC of between $2,000 to $8,000. Awards 
totalled $517,936 in SFY 1989-90. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $562,345, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget to reflect the elimination of State funding 
for the Governor's Prevention Initiative and the assumption 
of these costs under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $537,615, a 4.6 percent inflationary 
increase of $24,730 was originally recommended for a total 
current services level of $562,345. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $542,345, is 
provided to reflect reduced State funding of local 
prevention initiatives and the partial assumption of these 
costs under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health 
Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $587,615, and in consideration of an 

~nnecticut Alcohol ~d Drug Abuse ~omdssion - 383 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 600,000 0 -$ 600,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 228,168 0 -$ 228,168 0 $ 0 



384 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Com.ission 

inflationary increase which was subsequently not included, a 
total current services level of $537,615 results. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependency Services 

Eliminate State SUpport for Various Primary Prevention 
Programs - (B) The Regional Youth Substance Abuse program 
and other primary prevention programs are intended to reduce 
the need for more costly treatment programs in the future. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $234,906, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget to reflect the elimination of State funding 
for the Regional Youth Substance Abuse Program and other 
primary prevention programs to be determined by the agency. 
Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $224,576, a 
4.6 percent inflationary increase of $10,330 was originally 
recommended for a total current services level of $234,906. 
It is anticipated that funding for these programs will be 
picked up by the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health 
Services Block Grant. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $234,906, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current services 
budget to reflect the elimination of State funding for the 
Regional Youth Substance Abuse Program and other primary 
prevention programs to be determined by the agency. Based 
on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $224,576, a 4.6 
percent inflationary increase of $10,330 was originally 
recommended for a total current services level of $234,906. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and Drug 
Dependency Services 

Reduce State Support for vocational Rehabilitation Prograas 
- (B) As a part of the treatment services, the connecticut 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission (CADAC) funds two 
vocational rehabilitation programs that are designed to 
assist the substance abuse client to gain the skills 
necessary for employment. This program of assisting 
recovering substance abusers to enter or re-enter the job 
market reduces the further treatment demands by giving those 
individuals an opportunity to become productive members of 
society. Programs are administered by APT in New Haven and 
united Labor in Middletown. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $402,371, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget to reflect the elimination of State funding 
for vocational rehabilitation programs. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $375,980 and an increase 
of $8,696 for salary adjustments, a 4.6 percent inflationary 
increase of $17,695 was originally recommended for a total 
current services level of $402,371. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $382,371 1 is 
provided to reflect the reduction of State funding for 
vocational rehabilitation programs operated by APT in New 
Haven and United Labor in Middletown and the partial 
assumption of these costs under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and 

GOVERl'IOR. s 
Pos. AJaount 

0 -$ 562,345 

0 -$ 234,906 

Health and HospitAls 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amcnmt Pos. Alknmt 

0 -$ 542,345 0 $ 20,000 

0 -$ 234,906 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals Connecticut Al~hol and D:r:ug. Abuse C~mmis.s.ion - 385 

-------- ----------------------------

Mental Health Services Block Grant. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $375,980 and an increase of $8,696 
for salary adjustments, and in consideration of an 
inflationary increase which was subsequently not included, a 
total current services level of $384,676 results. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Vocational 
Servicf:ls 

Designate the Realigrllllent of Ftmding for Long-T'em 
Adolescent COBililBlllli.ty Beds Under DCYS - (B) Voluntary 
substance abuse treatment programs are operated by Vitam, 
APT, and New Hope Manor with grant funds from the Department 
of· Children and Youth Services (DCYS). These community beds 
are available for use by non-DCYS adolescent clients. 
- (L) The Department of Children and Youth Services will 
continue support of long-term adolescent community beds. 
The annual cost of this program is $645,645. It is 
anticipated that the $484,234 of funding needed for this 
program will be funded from Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental 
Health Services Block Grant funds. 

Provide FUnding for the MOrris Foundation Halfway House -
(B) The Morris Foundation Halfway House is seeking to 
address the need for expanded residential treatment services 
to indigent substance abusers. The Morris Foundation will 
expand the availability of services for women and provide 12 
new intermediate beds in Waterbury. The Intermediate 
Treatment Program will encompass a special focus on 
parenting skills as part of resocialization and relapse 
prevention. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $20,000, is provided for the 
start-up costs associated with the Morris Foundation Halfway 
House. The SFY 1991-92 cost of this program is estimated to 
be $125,000. It is anticipated that the remainder of the 
funding for this program will be picked up by the Alcohol, 
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block ~rant. 
Currently, a search for a suitable building is underway. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies 
and Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Provide FUnding for the MCCall Foundation Residential 
Program - (B) The McCall Foundation Residential program is a 
collaborative effort of Midwest Connecticut Council on 
Alcoholism, McCall Foundation and the Morris Foundation in 
order to develop and expand individual program services in 
Torrington while at the same time strengthen the regional 
integration of services. A protocol on interagency referral 
has been established and agreed upon by the participating 
programs. 

This program attempts to address an unmet need for adult 
residential substance abuse treatment services by offering 
an additional eleven intensive and nine intermediate beds to 
males;females, 18 years and above, who are indigent to low 
income substance abusers. It provides individual, group, 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 402,371 

0 $ 0 

LEGISLM'J:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos • Amount 

0 -$ 382,371 0 $ 20,000 

0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 



386 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Co..U.ssion 

and family therapy through a comprehensive approach to the 
identification, evaluation and treatment of substance abuse. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $20,000, is provided to 
begin operation of the McCall Foundation Residential 
Program. The SFY 1991-92 cost of this program is estimated 
to be $250,000. It is anticipated that the remainder of the 
funding for this program will be picked up by the Alcohol, 
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health services Block Grant. A 
building has been purchased for the operation of the program 
and renovations are currently underway. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies 
and Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Provide Funding for the Lower Fairfield COWlty 
Detoxification Prograa - (B) The Meridian Detoxification 
program in Stamford is a 15-bed community-based inpatient 
program that medically guides alcohol and drug 
impairedjaddicted men and women through the physical 
withdrawal stage in their recovery to sobriety. In 
addition, a triage service will be established in which 
assessment and referral services will be provided for the 
areas of alcohol and other drug addicted people. Individuals 
referred to, and admitted into, the detoxification program 
will immediately receive medical service from the program's 
medical director and 24-hour nursing staff. In addition, 
the patient will receive pharmaceutical, nutritional, 
counselling, and placement services. The program also has 
available other auxiliary services through contracts with 
other providers. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $20,000, is provided for the 
start-up costs associated with the Lower Fairfield County 
Detoxification Program. The SFY 1991-92 cost of this program 
is estimated to be $175,000. It is anticipated that the 
remainder of the funding for this program will be picked up 
by the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block 
Grant. CUrrently, a search for a suitable building is 
underway. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies 
and Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Provide Funding for the Region IV Residential Progr01- (B) 
This is a three-phase progam to be located at Cedarcrest 
Hospital consisting of a 16-bed intensive and 34-bed 
intermediate residential program linked with an aftercare 
component. The treatment philosophy of the program is based 
upon the therapeutic model where an addictjabuser receives 
rehabilitation and treatment services in a drug-free and 
clinically structured environment. Each patient's treatment 
strategy is based upon an individualized clincial assessment 
and an individualized treatment plan. The program goals are 
to provide a supportive, structured environment which will 
help the patient to resolve the problem of substance abuse, 
to improve educational and vocational skills and potential, 
and to enhance overall social adjustment. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $20,000, is provided for the 
continued planning for the Region IV Residential Program. 
The SFY 1991-92 cost of this program is estimated to be 

Health and Hospitals 

GOVEIUIOR'S LEGISI.l\TIVE DIPPEREIICE 
Pos • AllolUlt Pos. Allom~.t Pos. Allount 

0 $ 0 0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 



Health and 

$85,000. It is anticipated that the remainder of the funding 
for this program will be picked up by the Alcohol, Drug 
Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block Grant. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies 
and Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Provide FUnding for the New Haven Minority Demonstration 
Project - (B) This program will provide community outreach 
and intervention, outpatient detoxification {25 slots), 
methadone to abstinence (50 slots), and day treatment (25 
slots). Aftercare services shall also be provided. 

The goal of the New Haven Minority Demonstration Project is 
to reduce the incidence of active chemical dependency and 
consequently the rate of HIV infection among substance 
abusers in New Haven, with particular emphasis in the Latino 
and Afro-American population through a combination of 
outreach, education, treatment and support services. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $20,000, is provided for the 
operation of the New Haven Minority Demonstration Project. 
The SFY 1991-92 cost of this program is estimated to be 
$490,000. It is anticipated that the remainder of the 
funding for this program will be picked up by the Alcohol, 
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block Grant. A 
building has been purchased for the operation of the program 
~nd r~novations are currently underway. Program operation is 
anticipated to begin by January, 1992. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies 
and Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Funding for the AP'1." Central Medical Unit - (B) The Central 
Medical Unit provides primary health care services for 
substance abusers at high risk of HIV infection. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $20,000, is provided to 
support the continuation of primary health care services for 
substances abusers at high risk of HIV infection. Total SFY 
1991-92 expenditures for the APT Central Medical Unit are 
estimated to be $150,000. It is anticipated that the 
remainder of funding for this. program will be picked up 
under the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services 
Block Grant. 

It should be noted that the Central Medical Unit's operation 
is a key portion of the service delivery system in the New 
Haven area. This funding is expected to help leverage Robert 
Wood Johnson Foundation grant money. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependency Services 

General Agency Reductions/Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $123,391, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 

conlted:.icut Alcohol and Abuse Comaission 

GO'VERNOR' S ImiSLATl:VE DII'FEREifCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. ~unt 

0 $ 0 0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 20,000 0 $ 20,000 



388 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse CO~ssion 

effect economy. The remaining $55,971 reflects current 
lease committments. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $127,543, is 
provided to reflect a revised estimate of the Governor's 
general reductions to effect economy. The rema~n~ng $51,819 
reflects current lease committments in the following 
amounts: 

central Office 
Berkshire Woods 
Boneski 
Total 

$46,548 
2,303 
2,968 

$51,819 

Equipment 

Transfer Funding for COnnecticut Mental Health Center 
Expenses - (B) The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Commission reimburses the Connecticut Mental Health Center 
for substance abuse services provided at the center. In SFY 
1990-91, the center was funded through the Other Expenses 
account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $615,059, are transferred to 
reflect the recurring nature of the Connecticut Mental 
Health center services transfer and to reflect Legislative 
intent for funding for this proqram. 

other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 

Transfer FUnding for Patient Services - (B) Patient Services 
are services not fully available from Department staff. 
These services include psychological, laboratory, therapy 
and other services. These services have historically been 
funded through the Other Expenses account. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $5,040,293, are transferred 
from Other Expenses to an other CUrrent Expenses account for 
Patient services. This transfer will recognize the medical 
nature of these expenditures and will help limit the impact 
of discretionary reductions on agency operating expenses. 

Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Patient services 

Expenditure updatejReductions in Inflationa~ Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in fundinq, in the amount of $1,477,574, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Update 11 write-ups for individual accounts. 
- (L) same as Governor 

other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
MUnicipalities for Alcohol and Drug 
Dependency Services 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 1\aotm.t 

0 -$ 123,391 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

0 -$ 436,589 

0 - 891,064 

Health and Hospitals 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. A'aotmt Pos. Juaount 

0 -$ 127,543 0 -$ 4,152 

0 -$ 615,059 0 -$ 615,059 

0 615,059 0 615,059 

0 -$ 5,040,293 0 -$ 5.,040,293 

0 5,040,293 0 5,040,293 

0 -$ 436,589 0 $ 0 

0 - 891,064 0 0 



GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM.'rvE DIFFERENCE. 

Pos. Amount Pos. AmolDlt Pos. Amount 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 0 - 55,539 0 55,539 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 -$ 1,383,192 0 -$ 1,383,192 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 478 $ 44,512,634 478 $ 44,870,417 0 $ 357,783 

1991 BOnD Atn'HORIZATIONS 

Project or Prograa 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprOfit organizations for new or expanded 
community alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs for capital costs 
related to start-up, Sec. 23(e), SA 91-7 of the June Special Session 

1991 Prior 
AUthorization AUthorization 

$1,000,000 $3,000,000 

1991 BOND AU'l'HORIZATIOW REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Renovations to surplus State institutions and 
facilities to be Used for substance abuse treatment 
programs pursuant to Section 14 of PA 89-390, Sec. 
23(b)(l)(A), SA 91-7 of the June Special Session 

Original 
AUthorization 

$15,000,000 

Amowtt of 
Reduction 

$5,000,000 

INSTITUTIONAL DM'A - GENERAL FUND 

POJ.'UI.M'l:Oif 
Total Beds/Avg. Pop. 

Blue Hills 
Hospital 

Dutcher Treat­
ment Center 

Boneski Treat­
ment Center 

103/82 

96/72 

41/45 

Berkshire Woods 
Treatment Center 113/94 

CT Mental Health 

Est. Proj. 
'90-'91 '91-'92 

103/83 103/83 

96/82 96/82 

77/70 71/70 

113/95 113/95 

pOSITIONS 
Permanent Full-Time 

Actual Est. Proj. 
'89-'90 •9G-'91 '91-'92 

133 120 125 

109 102 104 

67 93 99 

110 110 107 

Center Services contracted with Department of Mental Health 

Bridgeport Mental 
Health Center Services contracted with Department of Mental Health 

Totals 352/293 389/330 389/330 419 425 435 

Actual 
•89-•90 

$6,080,677 

5,138,261 

3,109,874 

5,505,836 

1,585,050 

1,018,231 

$22,437,929 

Reduced 
AUthorization 

$10,000,000 

Est. 
•90-•91 

$6,420,269 

5,478,424 

3,690,345 

5,761,017 

1,419,970 

1,018,231 

$23,788,256 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$4,000,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$10,000,000 

Proj. 
•91-•92 

$6,178,095 

5,389,901 

4,708,799 

5,803,415 

1,419,970 

1,018,231 

$24, 518,411 

1) Transfer of 15 positions under the federal Waiting List grant to the General Fund resulted in a net increase of 10 
positions facility-wide. 
2) Increase represents costs associated with the Waiting List program which was transferred to the General Fund. 

[lj PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act 11
, included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal services, which is to be 

apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 million of this lapse is 



390 - Connecticut Alcohol and Druq Abuse eo..ission 

attributable to cost-of-living allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. 
$1,010,250 for COLAs and $177,170 for annual increments to the Connecticut 
amount of the holdback is $1,248,178. 

Health and Hospitals 

It should be noted that the Appropriation provided 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission, while the actual 

[2} PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be apportioned to 
all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the amount of $225,210, have been programmed to be 
held back for Other Expenses under the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission. 

[3] The column entitled "Agency Request 1991-92" represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns entitled 
"Governor's Recommended 1991-92" and HAppropriation 1991-9211

, the funding adjustments included as the result of budget options 
must be subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,821,008, represents the difference attributable to the Governor's 
budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,463,225, represents the difference attributable to Legislative budget 
options. 

[4] Public Act 89-390 provided for a grant to the Boneski Treatment Center for an additional 30 drug treatment beds. The SFY 
1990-91 appropriation, combined with a carryforward of $767,848, provided a partial-year State funding level of $865,148 in 
the Boneski Treatment Center Grant Account. Additional support for these beds was provided by a Federal Waiting List grant of 
$900,000 for SFY 1990-91. The SFY 1991-92 funding level for this program consists of a pick-up of the previous year's federal 
funding with state funds, combined with the annualization of the Boneski Treatment Center Grant level of expenditures, 
resulting in a total of $1,886,597. These monies were incorporated into the Personal Services and Other Expenses accounts for 
SFY 1991-92 with the remaining Boneski Treatment Center Grant SFY 1990-91 unexpended funds reverting to the General FUnd. 

[5] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line reflects two additional funding sources for the connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Commission (CADAC). The UCONN Chair account represents the reallocation of monies authorized under PUblic Act 87-527 for an 
Endowed Chair at the University of Connecticut School of Law for the study of legal issues related to AIDS. This Chair was 
subsequently unfilled, and these monies were transferred to the CADAC budget. During SFY 1990-91, expenditures, in the amount 
of $592,210, were made in this account in support of CAOAC community-based programs, leaving an unexpended amount of $280,393 
carryforward into SFY 1991-92. 

PUrsuant to Section 54a-361 of the CGS, a Drug Assets Forfeiture Revolving FUnd was established. The fund consists of the 
proceeds from the sale of properties and monies received pursuant to this legislation. Twenty percent of these monies are 
allocated to the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission for substance abuse treatment and education programs. 

{6} RACs have been developed in Regions 1B (Norwalk, Weston, Westport, Wilton), lC (Bridgeport, Easton, Fairfield, Monroe, 
Sratford, Trumbull), 2C (Ansonia, Derby, Seymour, shelton, oxford), 20 (Chester, Clinton, Cromwell, Deep River, Durham, East 
Haddam, East Hampton, Essex, Haddam, Killingworth, Middlefield, Middletown, Old Saybrook, Portland, Westbrook), 3A (Ashford, 
Brooklyn, Canterbury, Chaplin, Columbia, Coventry, Eastford, Hampton, Killingly, Lebanon, Mansfield, Plainfield, Pomfret, 
PUtnam, Scotland, sterling, Thompson, Willington, Windham, Union, woodstock), 3B (Bozrah, Colchester, East Lyme, Franklin, 
Griswold, Groton, Ledyard, Lisbon, Lyme, Montville, New London, North Stonington, Norwich, Old Lyme, Preston, Salem, 
Stonington, Waterford, Voluntown); 4A (Andover, Bolton, East Hartford, East Windsor, Ellington, Enfield, Glastonbury, Hebron, 
Manchester, Marlborough, Somers, South Windsor, Stafford, Tolland, Vernon), 48 (Avon, Bloomfield, Canton, East Granby, 
Farmington, Granby, Hartford, Hartland, Newington, Rocky Hill, Simsbury, Suffield, West Hartford, Wethersfield, Windsor, 
Windsor Locks), 4C (Berlin, Bristol, Burlington, New Britain, Plainville, Plymouth, Southington), SA (Bethel, Bridgewater, 
Brookfield, Danbury, New Fairfield, New Milford, Newtown, Redding, Ridgefield, Roxbury, sherman, washington), and 5B (Beacon 
Falls, Bethlehem, Cheshire, Middlebury, Naugatuck, Prospect, Southbury, Thomaston, Waterbury, Watertown, Wolcott, woodbury). 



Health and. Hospitals connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse commission - 391 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

Governor's Legislative 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated ReCOJJllDeD.ded Appropriation 

Agency)l?ro2ram SFY 1986-87 SFY 1987-88 SFY 1988-89 SFY 1989-90 SFY 1990-91 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

CONNECTICUT AL(X)HOL AND DRUG ABUSE COMMISSION 

General Fund 
Treatment & Rehabilitation $12,859,764 $27,309,646 $31,694,672 $36,401,061 $36,493,805 $38,786,561 $38,702,971 
Long Term Care & Shelters $578,571 $747,540 $902,600 $999,407 $1,091,068 $1,103,849 $1,103,849 
support Services $1,420,925 $1,659,097 $3,765,076 $2,617,331 $2,868,424 $2,804,592 $3,217,988 
Prevention and In~ervention $901,133 $866,592 $1,478,388 $1,273,218 $1,486,982 $431,354 $459,331 
Pretrial Alcohol Educ. System $1,791,329 $1,739,813 $1,809,958 $1,639,737 $1,666,276 $1,666,278 $1,666,278 

Less: Turnover ($280,000) ($280,000) 
Total General Fund $17,551,722 $32,322,688 $391650 t 694 $421930 t 754 $43 ,606, 555 $44,512,634 $44,870,417 

Federal Funds $6,887,691 $9,508,959 $10,439,479 $12,529,531 $21,540,627 $20,575,739 $20,575,739 
Private contributions [2] $0 $93,494 $7,884 $3,447 $956,000 $120,000 $120,000 

Total All Funds $24,439,413 $41,925,141 $50,098,057 $55,463,732 $66,103,182 $65,208,373 $65, 566 1156 

DEPARTMElfi' OF ME:RTAL IJEAL'l'H [21 

General Fund 
substance Abuse Treatment $9,870,593 $1,447,857 $114,327 $24,373 $27,215 $29,274 $28,656 

Federal Funds $207,755 $182,516 $208,085 $219,342 $230,029 $224,761 $224,761 

Total All Funds $10,078,348 $1,630,373 $322,412 $243,715 $257,244 $254,035 $253,417 

DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS 

General Fund 
substance Abuse Treatment $50,000 $15,000 $256,289 $301,473 $327,309 $356,514 $356,514 

Other Funds 
Institutional General Welfare Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,861 $9,713 $9,713 

Federal Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $50,000 $15,000 $256,289 $301,473 $338,170 $366,227 $366,227 

DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF HUM.!\N RESOURCES 

General Fund 
Substance Abuse Hotline $0 $70,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 

Federal Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $0 $70,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 

DEPAR'l"MENT OF EDUCATION 

General Fund 
Drug Education $0 $250,000 $250,000 $150,000 $150,000 $156,900 $0 

Federal Funds $0 $1,136,051 $1,554,518 $2,394,708 $4,036,830 $4,242,611 $4,242,611 

Total All Funds $0 $1,386,051 $1,804,518 $2,544,708 $4,186,830 $4,399,511 $4,242,611 



392 - connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Co.aission Health and Hospitals 

Governor's Leqislative 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated RecoM~Dended Appropriation 

AqencyjProgram SFY 1986-87 SFY 1987-88 SFY 1988-89 SFY 1989-90 SFY 1990-91 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

UlUVERSITY OF CORNEC'l'ICU'J.' 

General Fund 
Drug Education $0 $39,471 $40,000 $40,000 $41,500 $0 $0 

F~deral Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $0 $39,471 $40,000 $40,000 $41,500 $0 $0 

Ul'IIVERSITY OF OJRNEC".l''CUT HEAU.l'H CEl'l.rER 

General FUnd 
Drug Education $0 $115,000 $0 $0 $149,310 $0 $0 

Federal Funds $0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $0 $1,215,000 $0 $0 $149,310 $0 $0 

REGIONAL COfoii!UNITY COLLEGES 

General Fund 
Drug Education $0 $19,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Tuition Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

Total General Fund $0 $19,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

Federal Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $0 $19,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

STATE TEO:INICAL COLLEGES 

General Fund 
Drug Education $0 $5,000 $3,260 $4,343 $0 $0 $0 
Tuition Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,104 $0 $5,000 

Total General Fund $0 $5,000 $3,260 $4,343 $4,104 $0 $5,000 

Federal FUnds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $0 $5,000 $3,260 $4 t 343 $4,104 $0 $5,000 

CONRECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITIES 

General Fund 
Drug Education $0 $45,500 $12,404 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Federal Funds $0 $71,183 $0 $82,352 $248,794 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $0 $116,683 $12,404 $215,950 $0 $0 $0 

DEPAR'l'MBltl" OF Cliii.mEN & YOUTH SERVJ:CES 

General Fund 
Grants for Psychiatric $5,763,500 $6,905,152 $7,916,942 $8,211,163 • • • 
Clinics for Children 

Board and Care for Children $1,170,445 $1,120,687 $1,861,325 $1,878,642 • • • 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion $152,500 $166,160 $166,160 $166,160 • • ' 



Health and Hospitals Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Comdssion - 393 

Governor's Legislative 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated Recommended Appropriat~ 

Agency }Program SFY 1986-87 SFY 1987-88 SPY 1988-89 SPY 1989-90 SFY 1990-91 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

Community Preventive Services $0 $0 $312,000 $496,849 ' 
(Youth/Student Alcohol Abuse Prev,) 

Rushford ctr ·Substance Abuse $0 $0 $20,000 $40,800 ' 
Treatment 

Wilderness School Program $0 $0 $0 $22,111 ' ' ' 
Youth Service Bureau Program $1,692,559 $1,983,819 $2,164,070 $2,340,944 ' 
Hartford Subs. Abuse Program $0 $0 $100,000 $102,000 ' ' Substance Abuse Beds $0 $0 $355,000 $536,564 ' 
CADAC Transfer $0 $0 $609,813 $622,009 ' Justice Planning $0 $85,681 $0 $0 ' ' 

Total General Fund $8,779,004 $10,261,499 $13,505,310 $14,417,242 $0 $0 $0 

Federal Funds $351,652 $141,341 $173,309 $146,295 ' 
Total All FUnds $9,130,656 $10,402,840 $13,678,619 $14,563,537 $0 $0 $0 

DEPAR'l'MENT OP' OORREC'l"ION [3] 

General Fund 
Education and Treatment $937,108 $6,526,362 $10,146,061 $10·,957, 745 $11,724,788 $12,311,027 $12,311,027 

Federal Funds 
ADM Block Grant $0 $757,409 $1,332,804 $1,093,765 $1,093,765 $977,556 $977,556 
Drug Abuse Demonstration $186,652 $167,579 $303,940 $458,990 $458,990 $169,152 $169,152 
Alcohol Treatment, Rehabili-

tation & Occupational Prog. $69,531 $86,627 $37,875 $78,002 $78,002 $79,968 $79,968 

Total Federal Funds $256,183 $1,011,615 $1,674,619 $1,630,757 $1,630,757 $1,226,676 $1,226,676 

Total All FUnds $1,193,291 $7,537,977 $11,820,680 $12,588,502 $13,355,545 $13,537 t 802 $13,537,703 

DIVISION OF CR:IM:I:Nl\L JUSTICE [4] 

General Fund 
Law Enforcement,Education $4,345,200 $5,238,436 $11,488,346 $12,277,711 $12,800,000 $13,700,100 $13,462,400 

Federal Funds 
Drug Courts $0 $130,562 $426,281 $92,704 $527,000 $375,000 $375,000 
Fortified Property Sharing Prog. $0 $0 $19,511 $20,852 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

Total Federal Funds $0 $130,562 $445,792 $113,556 $627,000 $475,000 $475,000 

Total All Funds $4,345,200 $5,368,998 $11,934,138 $12,391,267 $13,427,000 $14,175,100 $13 t 9371000 

JUDICIAL DEPJ\RTMEIIT [ 5] 

General Fund 
Adult Probation, Prof. Serv. $64,800 $169,000 $180,670 $192,236 $172,000 $280,740 $280,740 
Alternate Incarceration Ctrs $0 $0 $0 $784,666 $4,076,000 $5,315,000 $7,267,190 
Anti-Drug Initiative $0 $0 $0 $618,442 $0 $0 $0 

Total General FUnd $64,800 $169,000 $180,670 $1,595,344 $4,248,000 $5,595,740 $7,547,930 

Federal Funds 
Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,065,853 $1,065,853 

Total Federal Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,065,853 $1,065,853 

Total All Funds $64,800 $169,000 $180,670 $1,595,344 $4,248,000 $6,661,593 $8,613,783 



394 - Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Co!lllldssion Health and Hospitals 

Governor's Legislative 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated Recommended Appropriation 

AqencyjProgram SFY 1986-87 SFY 1987-88 SFY 1988-89 SFY 1989-90 SFY 1990-91 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES [41 
COfoMI:SSIOR 

General Fund 
Law Enforcement $5,889,434 $6,695,332 $7,585,171 $8,433,430 $8,675,000 $9,265,000 $9,265,000 

Federal Funds 
Drug Courts $0 $159,859 $191,532 $61,217 $255,284 $85,095 $85,095 
SSBG $24,750 $0 $823 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Federal Funds $24,750 $159,859 $192,355 $61,217 $255,284 $85,095 $85,095 

Total All Funds $5,914,184 $6,855,191 $7,777,526 $8,494,647 $8,930,284 $9,350,095 $9,350,095 

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING 
COUNCIL [5] 

Federal Funds $40,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

DEPAR'DIENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY [6] 

General Fund 
Law Enforcement $18,808,000 $22,780,000 $24,420,000 $24,594,357 $25,993,619 $24,8561743 $25,042,156 

Federal Funds 
Equipment $27,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Training/Education $45,617 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Federal Funds $73,017 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total All Funds $18,881,017 $22,780,000 $24,420,000 $24,594,357 $25,993,619 $24,856,743 $25,042,156 

DEPT OF LABOR 

General Fund 
Prevention and Interdiction $0 $0 $0 $4581718 $287,800 $0 $500,000 

OFFICE OP' POLICY r. Ml\lmGEMER'l' 

General Fund 
Drug Enforcement-Training & 

Education $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $13,162,500 
Local Grants $1,645,300 $1,645,300 
other Than Local Grants $11,517,200 $9,017,200 

Governor's Partnership to Protect 
Connecticut's Workforce $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Total General Fund $0 $0 $0 $11,000,000 $15,162,500 $14,162,500 $11,662,500 

DEPARl'MERl* OF DK.'OME MAim'ERANCE [7] 

General Fund 
Alcohol & Drug Inpatient Services $222,362 $212,660 $254,664 • • 
Substance Abuse Clinics $497,867 $745,403 $939,573 • • • 

Total General Fund $720,229 $958,263 $1,194,237 $0 $0 $0 

TO'I'AL GENERAL FUND $66,295,861 $86,721,124 $108,750,795 $128,536,883 $97,344,081 $100,229,689 $100,174,444 
'l'OO'AL FEDERAL ~ $7,841,048 $13,555,580 $14,696,041 $17,297,647 $29,287,388 $28,025,448 $28,025,448 
TOTAL ALL FUl!IDS $74,136,909 $100,276,704 $123,446,836 $145,834,530 $126,631,469 $128,255,137 $128,199,892 

* Numbers unavailable from department at time of publication. 



Health and Hospitals Connecticut Alcohol· and Drug Abuse Collllllission - 395 

[1] Funds shown for SFY 1989-90 and SFY 1990-91 represent a reallocation of monies previously appropriated for an Endowed Chair at 
the UConn School of Law for AIDS issues which was never implemerited. 

[2] Due to the fact that the agency uses funding in certain programs for various services, including substance abuse preention and 
treatment, the figure cited is our best estimate of funds used for substance abuse services. 

[3) As many- of the gtants and services of the Depar-tment deal with drug· educat'ion and treatment, it is dificult to quantify such 
expenditures. The amounts shown are· conservative estimates and ·may be lo~ller- than actual. 

[41 The amounts indicated are estimated and represent a percentage of expenditures as substance abuse expenditures are not tracked 
separately by these agencies. 

[ S.] The amounts shown indicate estimated resources for various training programs for local police officers. 

[6] Approximately one-third of noivision of State Police" expenditures are estimated to be drug enforcement related. 

[7] For SFY 1991-92 this account was divided into two grants; one for Local Grants and one for Other Than Local Grants. 



396 - Department of Transportation 

001 
002 
005 
006 
007 
008 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
5000 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

POS:IT.ION S1.IMMARY 
Transportation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 4,239 4,120 4,118 4,118 
Others Equated to Full-Time 55 55 55 55 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 146 135 136 148 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 106,074,168 100,064,704 112,848,988 115,047,802 
other Expenses 35,046,956 33,996,187 31,948,526 38,757,477 
Equipment 765,378 371,600 394,428 401,975 
Highway and Planning Research 1,615,381 1, 702,000 1,768,619 1,790,118 
Minor Capital Projects 1,289,889 250 ,ooo 1,050,397 1,040,000 
Highway & Bridge Renewal-Equipment 6,587,314 4,584,444 5,998,906 4,577,475 
Other current Expenses 160,960,748 149,355,640 146,148,244 148,694,361 
Metro North Commuter Council 16,606 30,000 30,000 30,000 
Grant Payments To Towns 35,891,199 37,500,000 37,500,000 37,500,000 

Aqency Total - Transportation Fund 
[2) 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 19,825,916 25,107,633 25,107,633 19,931,859 
Carry Forward - Transportation Fond 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 
Bradley Enterprise Fund 15,711,415 18,171,888 18,171,888 19,080,482 
Private contributions 0 270,499 270,499 256,259 

Agency Grand Total 383,784,970 372,404,595 382,238,128 387,107,808 

BUDGET Dr 8UREAIJ 
ror - Bureau of Highways 
Transportation Fund 178,825,470 162,043,560 171,229,344 171,557,982 

Federal Contributions 16,223,874 20,000,000 20,000,000 15,000,000 
Total - Transportation Fund 195,049,344 182,043,560 191,229,344 186 ,557,982 

oar - Bureau of Administration 
Transportation Fund 46,428,375 43,737,154 44,373,607 46,303,563 
Carry Forward - Transportation Fund 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 

Total - Transportation Fund 46,428,375 44,737,154 45,373,607 46,303,563 

DOT - Bureau of Planning 
Transportation Fund 6,198,462 5,377,886 4,657,285 5,582,842 

Federal Contributions 3,430,706 5,107,633 5,107,633 4,931,859 
Private Contributions 0 270,499 270,499 256,259 

Total - Transportation Fund 9,629,168 10,756,018 10,035,417 10,770,960 

nor - Bureau of Aeronautics 
Transportation Fund 2,588,680 2,438,200 2,477,097 2,703,755 

348,247,639 327,854,575 337,688,108 347,839,208 
Bradley Enterprise Fund 15,711,415 18,171,888 18,171,888 19,080,482 

Total - Transportation FUnd 18,300,095 20,610,088 20,648,985 21,784,237 

DOT - Bureau of Public 
Transportation 
Transportation Fund 113 ,579,265 113,689,203 114,278,831 120,977,930 

Federal contributions 171,336 0 0 0 
Total - Transportation Fond 113,750,601 113,689,203 114,278,831 120,977,930 

DOT - Bureau of Waterways 
Transportation Fund 627,387 568,572 671,944 713,136 

0 0 0 0 
Total - Transportation Fund 627,387 568,572 671,944 713,136 

Transportation 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

3,964 3,964 
55 55 

138 138 

110,530,675 110,530,675 
31,723,067 30,923,067 

401,975 401,975 
1,480,000 1,480,000 

300,000 300,000 
3,827,475 3,827,475 

122,958,900 123,484,900 
30,000 30,000 

61,000,000 30,000,000 

19,950,000 19,950,000 
0 0 

30,872,591 30,872,591 
257,000 257,000 

383,331,683 352,057,683 

174,871,147 143,071,147 
15,000,000 15,000,000 

189,871,147 158,071,147 

38,991,989 38,991,989 
0 0 

38,991,989 38,991,989 

5,138,237 5,138,237 
4,950,000 4,950,000 

257,000 257,000 
10,345,237 10,345,237 

2,498,272 2,498,272 
332,252,092 300,978,092 
30,872,591 30,872,591 
33,370,863 33,370,863 

110,173,635 110,699,635 
0 0 

110,173,635 110,699,635 

578,812 578,812 
0 0 

578,812 578,812 



TranSPortation Department of Ttansportation - 397 

601 

714 
715 
717 

011 
012 

013 

014 
015 
017 

018 
020 
021 
022 

023 
024 
025 
026 
027 
028 
029 
030 
032 

033 

034 
037 
039 

042 

----------------~'"tu•l------------------E,stiaat~eDcy~varno~-------------------

Total - Agency Turnover 

GRANT PAD!E:NTS - OTHER 'l'HA'N TOHNS (Recap) 
Metro North Commuter Council 

GRAnT PAYMENTS TO 'l'OHJJS {Recap) 
Town Aid Road Grants 
Local Bridge Grant 
Local Transportation 
Infrastructure Program 

OTHER a.mRE:NT EXPENSES {Recap) 
Handicapped Access Program 
Governor's Commuter Travel 

Improvement program 
Project Scheduling and 
Construction Management 

Hospital Transit for Dialysis 
Southwest Corridor Improvements 
Coord of Elderly & Handicapped 
Transp 

Highway and Bridge Renewal 
Advisory Council 
Hazardous Waste 
New Britain Commission on the 

Handicapped 
Rail Operations 
Bus Operations 
Reserve for Salary Adjustment 
Special Road and Bridge Projects 
Toll Facilities Removal 
Rail Commuter Parking 
Transit Alternative Analysis 
Commuter Parking Facilities Study 
Highway Safety-Administrative Per 

Se 
Alterations Darien Maintenance 
Facility 

Greater Stamford Downtown Shuttle 
CT Transportation Commission 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 
Highway & Bridge Renewal-Equipment 

O'l'HER FUNDING ACTS 
Greater Stamford Downtown Shuttle, 

SA 88-46 - (Funding is now 
included in the Bus Operations 
Program) 

Total Additional Funds Available 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

0 

16,606 

29,891,199 
6,000,000 

0 

1,010,489 

8,991,658 

2,270,082 
97,128 

668,687 

670,420 
38,302,839 

178 
324,523 

30,000 
50,844,032 
47,344,037 

0 
6,963,793 

818 
498,545 
821,599· 

89 

475,170 

385,333 
0 
0 

1,261,328 

765,378 
6,587,314 

0 
0 

-1,827,400 

30,000 

30,000,000 
7,500,000 

0 

1,305,000 

0 

2,800,000 
113,000 

0 

500,000 
32,505,000 

0 
0 

0 
54,583,800 
52,999,840 

3,000,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
50,000 
80,000 

1,419,000 

371,600 
4,584,444 

50,000 
0 

0 

30,000 

30,000,000 
7,500,000 

0 

1,305,000 

0 

2,068,336 
113,000 

0 

500,000 
32,305,0(,(' 

0 
0 

0 
53',583 1800 
54,199,840 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
50,000 
80,000 

1,943,268 

394,428 
5,998,906 

50,000 
0 

-1,032,400 

30,000 

30,000,000 
7,500,000 

0 

1,498,955 

0 

1,700,000 
118,650 

0 

500,000 
28,800,000 

0 
0 

0 
'57,858,828 
56,655,478 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

80,000 
1,482,450 

401,975 
4,577,475 

0 
0 

-1,277,400 

30,000 

0 
0 

61,000,000 

1,498,900 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
14,600,000 

0 
0 

0 
49,408,500 
55,235,000 

720 ,ooo 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

80,000 
1,416,500 

401,975 
3,827,475 

0 
0 

-1,277,400 

30,000 

30,000,000 
0 

0 

1,498,900 

0 

0 
113,000 

0 

500,000 
14,600,000 

0 
0 

0 
49,408,500 
55,148,000 

720,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

80,000 
1,416,500 

401,975 
3,827,475 

0 
0 

Agency Grand Total 383,784,970 372,404,595 382,238,128 387,107,808 383,331,683 352,057,683 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLl\TION AFFECTING '1'8E AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-3, JSS, •An Act ~king Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year 
FUnds for Such Expenses and concerning Fiscal Reform" Section 29(c)(2) transfers the 
Department of Motor Vehicles to the Special Transportation Fund; Sections 121 and 122 increase 
follows: 

Ending Jtme 30, 1992, Providing 
operating expenditures of the 

the motor vehicle fuel taxes as 



398 - Depart.ent of Transportation Transportation 

Type of Fuels Tax Date From 12 
Motor Fuel 9/1/91 $.23 $.25 

1/1/92 .25 .26 
1/1/93 .26 .28 
7/1/93 .28 .29 
1/1/94 .29 .30 
7/1/94 .30 .31 
1/1/95 .31 .32 
7/1/95 .32 .33 
1/1/96 .33 .34 

Gasohol 9/1/91 $.22 $.24 
1/1/92 .24 .25 
1/1/93 .25 .27 
7/1/93 .27 .28 
1/1/94 .28 .29 
7/1/94 .29 .30 
1/1/95 .30 .31 
7/1/95 .31 .32 
1/1/96 .32 .33 

Diesel FUel 9/1/91 - 6/30/92 $.23 $.18 

Effective Date: Upon Passage, 8/22/91 

PA 91-13, "An Act Raising Certain Fees" - This act raises certain Department of Motor Vehicle fees which are deposited in the 
Special Transportation Fund as follows: 

Motor Vehicle Receipts 

License Permits and Fees 
(Including increase on state 
ferry service fees by 100%. 
Please refer to writeups in 
the Bureau of Waterways.) 

Total Increase in Special 
Transportation Fund 

Effective Date: Upon Passage 

FY 1991-92 

$ 240,000 

$4,820,000 

$5,060,000 

[1] SA 91-6, JSS, authorizes the issuance of special Tax Obligation bonds in the amount of $419,465,000. 

[21 The Transportation Fund number under the State's Central Accounting system is 1201. 



Deparh:nent of Transportation- 39:9 

_________ ___,cuANS£0BTATJOJ'>I-F-UND-REV-ENtJES+1li-------­
FY 1991-92 ($651.0 MILLION) 

MOTOR FUELS TAX 57,7% 

FEDERAL GRANT 1.5% 

INVESTMENT INCOME 4.9% 

MOTOR VEHICLE FEES 22.7% 

LICENSES & PERMITS 13.3% 

TRANSPORTATION FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
FY 1991-92 ($658.5 MILLION) 

HIGHWAY & BRIDGE 2.2% 
PERSONAL SERVICES 20.3% 

MASS TRANS! T 15.5% 
EQUIPMENT 0.8% 

FRINGE BENEFITS 7.7% 

OTHER EXPENSES 6.2% 

MISC. PAYMENTS 1.3% 

DEBT SERVICE 41.7% 

(1] It is anticipated that approximately $7.6 million will need to be made available 
to cover the fiscal year 1992 expenditures !rom fiscal year 1991 Transportation 
Fund year end surplus of $23.2 million. 



400 - DOT - Bureau of Highways 

001 
002 

032 

015 
026 
027 

POSITION Sl.JllllmRY 
Transportation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OP:&RAT!m BUDG£'1" 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - Transportation Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 

Agency Grand Total [2] 

BUDGET BY PROGlU\M 
Adai.ni.stration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Hiqhway Safety-Administrative Per 
se 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Engineering Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Maintenance 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Protection from & Removal of 
Snow & Ice 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Roadside Maintenance 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Town Aid 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Town Aid Road Grants 
Local Bridge Grant 
Local Transportation 
Infrastructure Program 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Highway & Bridqe Construction & 

Renewal 
Southwest Corridor Improvements 
Special Road and Bridge Projects 
Toll Facilities Removal 

DOT- BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS [I] 
5100 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

3,348 
4 

74,466,643 
22,056,321 
46,411,307 
35,891,199 

.Appropriated 
1990-91 

3,191 
7 

70,085,831 
21,952,729 
32,505,000 
37,500,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

199D-91 

3,255 
5 

82,337,299 
19,087,045 
32,305,000 
37,500,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

3,255 
6 

81,818,154 
23,439,828 
28,800,000 
37,500,000 

Transportation 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

3,172 
6 

79,522,816 
19,748,331 
14,600,000 
61,000,000 

3,172 
6 

79,522,816 
18,948,331 
14,600,000 
30,000,000 

178,825,470 162,043,560 171,229,344 171,557,982 174,871,147 143,071,147 

16,223,874 20,000,000 20,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 

195,049,344 182,043,560 191,229,344 186,557,982 189,871,147 158,071,147 

124/0 
5,929,479 

287,179 

475,170 
6,691,828 

391/0 
10,084,7,63 

520,755 
10,605,518 

1546/0 
42,559,917 
11,459,970 
54,019,887 

105/0 
9';'627 ,300 
9;374,337 

19,0.01,637 

28.0/0 
5,826, 76'4 

406,952 
6,233', 716 

o;o 

29,891,199 
6,000,000 

0 
35,891,199 

888/0 
668,687 

6,963,793 
818 

142/0 
5,368,010 

381,051 

0 
5,749,061 

344;0 
9,290,:720 

562,607 
9,853,327 

1516/0 
40,453,299 
14,521,740 
54,975,039 

85/0 
9·,435,099 
6,043,232 

15,478,331 

261/0 
6,457,278 

436,832 
6,894,110 

0/0 

3o,ooo;ooo 
7;500,000 

0 
37,500,000 

834/0 
0 
0 
0 

121/0 
5,892,670 

331,309 

0 
6,223,979 

381/0 
10,208,952 

489,165 
10,698,117 

1503/0 
47,291,962 
12,626,089 
59,918,051 

103/0 
11,006,178 

5,254,356 
16,260,534 

273/0 
7,548,045 

379,808 
7,927,853 

o;o 

30,000,000 
7,500,000 

0 
37,500,000 

864/0 
0 
0 
0 

121/0 
5,884,859 

365,117 

0 
6,249,976 

381/0 
10,443,008 

564,783 
11,007 f 791 

1503/0 
47,774,495 
14,668,648 
62,443,143 

103/0 
10,678,854 

7,369,576 
18,048,430 

273/0 
7,295,005 

462,741 
7,757,746 

o;o 

30.,000,000 
7,500,000 

0 
37,500,000 

864/0 
0 
0 
0 

113/0 
5,629,943 

342,352 

0 
5,972,295 

370/0 
10,112,430 

529,568 
10,641,998 

1450/0 
46,203,270 
11,549,043 
57,752,313 

103/0 
11,007,758 

6,910,076 
17,917,834 

263/0 
7,013,128 

408,888 
7,422,016 

0 
0 

61,000,000 
61,000,000 

864/0 
0 
0 
0 

113/0 
5,629,943 

342,352 

0 
5,972,295 

370/0 
10,112,430 

529,508 
10,641,998 

1450/0 
46,203,270 
10,749,043 
56,952,313 

103/0 
11,007,758 

6,910,076 
17,917,834 

263/0 
7,013,128 

408,888 
7,422,016 

30,000,000 
0 

0 
30,000,000 

864/0 
0 
0 
0 



Transporta~ion 

al 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

018 Highway and Bridge Renewal 38,302,839 
Total - Transportation Fund 45,936,137 

Federal Contributions 
Highway Planning and Construction 16,223,874 

Total Federal Contribution 16,223,874 
Total - All Funds 62,160,011 

Research 14/0 
Personal Services 438,420 
Other Expenses 7,128 

Total - Transportati~n Fund 445,548 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

GRART PAYMElfl'S TO '1"'iiRS (Recap) 
714 Town Aid Road Grants 29,891,199 
715 Local Bridge Grant 6,000,000 
717 Local Transportation 

Infrastructure Program 0 

~ency Grand Total [2) 195,049,344 

199()-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Prograa Otanges - (B) 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Total - Transportation Fund 

Across-the-Board Reductions in Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) Reductions in administrative and support staff (-59 
positions, -$1,640,200), and the reduction of 90 filled 
positions (-$1,980,00), as well as other Personal Services 
savinqs, -$535,000 are recommended to effect economies. As a 
result, this Bureau will ba affected by -83 positions, -$2.3 
million. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Force Addbacks - (B) 
- {G) Addbacks in the amount of $3,321,621 are recommended 
to cover the costs of accrued vacation and sick leave in the 
event of layoffs. As the result, the amount of the addback 
affecting this Bureau would be approximately $1.8 million. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Elil'llinate Inflationary Grovth,IOther Expenses - (B) 
- (G) Elimination of the inflationary increase is 

nor~,Bureau of Highways- 401 

Estiaated Aq~ Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

32,505,000 32,305,000 28,800,000 14,600,000 14,600,000 
32,505,000 32,305,000 28,800,000 14,600,000 1416.001000 

20,000,000 20,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 
20,000,000 20,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 
52,505,000 52,305,000 43 ,8~.0. 000 29,600,000 29,600,000 

9/0 10/0 10/0 9/0 9/0 
354,879 389,492 483,135 476,015 476,.015 

7,267 6,318 8,963 8,404 8,404 
362,146 395,810 492,.098 484,419 481,419 

-1,273,454 0 -741,202 -919,728 -~19,728 

30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 
7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 0 0 

0 0 0 61,000,000 0 

182,043,560 191,229,344 186,557,982 189,871,147 158,071,147 

OOVEBNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFEREI<CE 

Pos. J\Biount Pos~ Amount Pos. Allcitmt 

3,255 $ 163,501,341 3,255 $ 163,501,341 0 0 

0 $ 9,068,435 0 $ 9,068,435 0 $ 0 
0 1,103,308 0 1,103,308 0 0 
0 3,505,000 0 - 3,505,000 0 0 
0 $ 6,666,743 0 $ 6,666,743 0 $ 0 

-83 -$ 2,314,651 -83 -$ 2,314,651 0 $ 0 

0 $ 1,808,765 0 $ 1,808,765 0 $ 0 



402 - DOr - Bureau of Highways 

recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduction in OVerti.mejRon Snow and Ice - (B) 
- (G) The recommended overtime appropriation is $10,164,259. 
Most of the overtime appropriation is spent on snow and ice 
removal. The balance is used for emergency needs, damages to 
highways, support staff, etc. The recommended overtime 
reduction totals $4.1 million. However, this Bureau will be 
affected by $-2.9 million. The recommended overtime 
reduction will cause slower response time, and delays in 
reports, etc. Snow and ice removal nor the safety of 
highways and-bridge systems are expected to be affected. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in SUpplies and Materials - (B) 
- (G) Reductions in supplies, materials, etc. are 
recommended to effect economies. Reductions should be made 
on a priority basis in order to minimize the overall effect 
on departmental operations. The Governor's recommended 
reductions total $2.0 million. However, this Bureau will be 
affected by $1.2 million. 
- (L) Due to a mild winter season an additional reduction 
for sand and salt in the amount of $800,000 is recommended. 

Other Expenses 

Revise Funding source for the Local Bridge Prograa - {B) The 
purpose of the Local Bridge Program is to assist 
municipalities in the removal, replacement, reconstruction, 
rehabilitation or improvement of local bridges. Only bridges 
that are structurally deficient qualify for the program. 
Municipalities with qualifying bridges are eligible for a 
combination of loans and grants. Grants are provided based 
on an assessment of the town's ability to pay. Secondly, 
towns may apply for a loan, under the Local Bridge Recovery 
Fund, to cover 50% of project costs. Loans and grants are 
made on a fiscal year basis. In fiscal 1990, funding for 
this program was transferred from bonds to appropriated 
funds to eliminate the arbitage conditions of the Federal 
Tax Act of 1986. Bond authorizations of $15.3 million and 
$5.0 million from SA 87-76 and SA 88-73, respectively, were 
never used. This reduction will require the use of at least 
$7.5 million from such bond authorizations. 
- (G) As the result of the proposed reduction, the Local 
Bridge Program would be placed under the existing capital 
(bonds) program. The anticipated debt service cost over a 
20-year period at 7% would be $5.5 million. Since, through 
consulting services, a new tracking system is being employed 
by the Treasurer's Office, the arbitrage conditions should 
no longer be an impediment to program implementation. 
- {L} Same as Governor · 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Local Bridge Program 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. ;.ount 

0 -$ 1,103,308 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 1,200,000 

0 -$ 7,500,000 

Transportation 

LEGISIAT.IVE DIPl'ERERCE 
Pos~ ;.otmt Pos~ ~unt 

0 -$ 1,103,308 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,911,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,000,000 0 -$ 800,000 

0 -$ 7,500,000 0 $ 0 



-------- ------------ -------------------

Transfer to Bond Funds - (B) This program affects the "pay 
as you go 11 component of the_ Highways and Bridge program. The 
appropriated funds cover non-bondable resurfacing costs, 
liquid surface treatment, urban systems, and safety 
improvement projects, Also included are bridge painting and 
major maintenance operations. These projects are smaller in 
nature but they minimize deterioration of the highway 
systems and, thus, reduce potentially higher costs. In 
fiscal year 1991, $20.0 million from the appropriated funds 
was transferred to bond funds. 
- (G) It is recommended that major structural overlays, 
($9.5 million), and $3.4 million for urban systems be 
financed through the Capital (bonding) program. The 
projected debt service costs for this and the previous $20.0 
million transfer is $25.3 million, ($15.0 million for the 
$20.0 million transfer in FY 1991 and $9.5 million for the 
$12.9 million transfer this fiscal year.) An overall 
reduction of $1.3 million is also recommended. 
- {L) same as Governor 

other current Expenses 
Highway & Bridge Construction & 
Renewal 

Establish Local Transportation Infrastructure Program 
(LoTRIP)fContinue Town Aid Grant - (B) 
- (G) Funding in the amount of $61.0 million is recommended. 

The funds will emanate from the elimination of the Town Aid 
program ($30.0 million), and a two cent per gallon increase 
in the gasoline tax. This program will provide a steady 
source of funding to the state's municipalities to improve 
local roads, bridges, and pavement management plans. It is 
designed to consolidate current bonding and grant programs 
into one program which would provide more focused and stable 
assistance to municipalities. 
- (L) In order to effect economies, the LoTRIP program 
($30,5 million} is being eliminated. However, the 
continuation of the Town Aid program is recommended. Through 
the Town Aid Grant program, funds are provided to assist 
municipalities construct, reconstruct, improve or maintain 
their local roads, highways and bridges, including snow 
plowing and sanding, etc, and for providing and operating 
essential public transportation services. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
TRIP 
Town Aid Road Grants 
Total - Special Transportation Fund 

Coordinate Community Service with superior Courts - (B) 
- (L) The Department of Transportation should coordinate 
court orders to perform community service with Superior 
CoUrts in each r'egion. These services may be utilized on 
roadside maintenance projects sUch aS litter pick up, rnowirig 
grass, etc~ The Department is to rep'ort to members of the 
General Assembly on the feasibility and success of the 
program, including savings which may be incurred. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pas. Amount 

0 -$ 14,200,000 

0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

61,000,000 
30,000,000 
31,000,000 

3 1 172 $ 173v747,890 

DOT Bureau of Highways· 403 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 14,200,000 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

3,172 $ 141,947,890 

DIFP'EREl'KE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 

61,000,000 
30,000,000 
31,000,000 

0 -$ 31,800,000 



404 - DOT - Bureau of Highways 

1991 BOBD AIJ'.l'HORIZATIORS 
SPEC:IAL 'l'AX OBLIGATION BCllmS 

Project or Proqraa 

capital resurfacing and related reconstruction projects, sec. 
2(a)(1), SA 91-6, JSS; Sec. 2(a)(1) SA 89-30; Sec. 
2(a)(1), SA 88-73; Sec. 2(a)(1), SA 87-76; Sec. 2(b)(1), PA 
86-391; Sec. 2(a)(1), SA 85-101; Sec. 2(a)(1), SA 84-52 

State bridge improvement, rehabilitation and replacement projects 
including bridges over railroads, Sec. 2(a)(2), SA 91-6, JSS; Sec. 
2(a)(2), SA 90-1, June Session; Sec. 2(a)(2), SA 89-30; Sec. 
2(a)(2) SA 88-73; Sec. 2(a)(2), SA 87-76; Sec. 2(a)(2), PA 86-391; 
Sec. 2(a)(2), SA 85-101; Sec. 2(a)(4), SA 84-52 

Interstate Trade-In projects, Sec. 2(a)(3), JSS, SA 91-6; Sec. 
2(a)(3), SA 90-1, June Session; Sec. 2(a)(l), SA 89-50; Sec. 
2(a)(4), SA 88-73; Sec. 2(a)(5), SA 87-76; Sec. 2(b) (4), PA 
86-391; Sec. 2(a)(4), SA 85-101; Sec. 2(a)(4), SA 84-52 

Intrastate highway program, including the installation of concrete 
median barriers at various locations, Sec. 2(a)(4), SA 91-6, JSS; 
Sec. 2(a)(4), SA 90-1, June Session; See. 2(a)(2), SA 89-50; 
Sec. 2(a) (5), SA 88-73; See. 2(a) (5) SA 87-76; Sec. 2(b) (5) ,. 
PA 86-391; Sec. 2(a)(6), SA 85-101; Sec. 2(a)(6), SA 84-52 

Interstate highway program, Sec. 2(a)(5), SA 91-6, JSS; Sec. 
2(a)(5), SA 90-1, June Session, Sec. 2(a)(3), SA 89-50; Sec. 
2(a)(6), SA 88-73; Sec. (a)(4), SA 87-76; Sec. 2{b)(4), PA 86-391; 
Sec. 2(a)(4}, SA 84-52 

Repair of bridges over railroad tracks in accordance with section 
13b-283 of the General Statutes, Sec. 2{a)(6), SA 91-6, JSS; Sec. 
2(a)6, SA 90-1, June Session; Sec. 2(a)(4), SA 89-50; See. 
2(a) (7) 1 SA 88-73; See. 2(a) (7) 1 SA 87-76; See. 2(b} (7), PA 86-391 

Salt storage and maintenance facility improvements including 
containment and removal of contamination at various facilities; 
waste disposal improvements for surface and groundwater supply at 
various sites; removal and replacement of underground tanks and 
other· hazardous materials, Sec. 2(a)(7), SA 91-6, JSS; Sec. 2 
(e)(l), SA 90-1, June Session; sec. 2(c), SA 89-50; Sec. 2(£), SA 
87-76 

1991 
AUthorization 

$51,200,000 

159,500,000 

30,500,000 

39,600,000 

28,300,000 

9,900,000 

12,500,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$105,500,000 

998,500,000 

242,100,000 

337,300,000 

122,050,000 

52,300,000 

65,855,700 

Transportation 

Total Project 
Cost or Funding 

To Date 

$156,700,000 

1,158,000,000 

272 1 600 1 000 

376,900,000 

150,350,000 

62,200,000 

78,355,700 

[1] Approximately $1,012,000 is anticipated to be collected by this Bureau in FY 1991-92 broken down as follows: advertising 
sign fees, $7,000; miscellaneous recoveries from traffic accidents, $1.0 million; rents, $5,000. 

{21 PA 91-3, JSS, The Appropriations Act, allows for carryforward amounts as follows: 

Section 18{d) -The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated in section 5. of SA 87-42, the Appropriations Act, for 
Southwest Corridor Improvements are to be used for the reconstruction of Exit 36 on the Merritt Parkway. The original 
appropriation in FY 1987-88 for these improvements was for $11.2 million. The unexpended balance is $9.3 million. 

Section 18 (e) - The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated in Section 4 of PA 86-388, the Appropriations Act, are 
to be used for the construction of a pedestrian underpass, Route 2 in North Stonington. The original appropriation of 
$100,000 has never been used because according to engineering designs, an underpass would be more appropriate than an 
overhead walkway. 

Section 18 (f) - The unexpended balance of funds appropriated in Section 4 of PA 86-388, the Appropriations Act, for 
rights of way in Brookfield and in New Milford are to be used for engineering, design and acquisition of rights-of-way for 
the Route 7 Brookfield bypass. Moreover, up to $100,000 of the amount may be used for a traffic and safety analysis of 
Route 7 between Brookfield and New Milford. The safety analysis is to be completed by June 30, 1992. The original 
appropriation under PA 86-388 was for $1.0 million. 



Tnnspnrtation DOT Bureau of Administration"·~ 405 

... ··-··--------------------r=.------n-~~~ ......... ,.. 
DOT- BUREAU OF ADMINISTR'XTIONlu-----

001 
002 
005 
007 
008 

021 
025 
013 

039 

033 

POSITION Stnml\RY 
Transportation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Minor Capital Projects 
Highway & Bridge Renewal-Equipment 
other current Expenses 

Agency Total - Transportation FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Carry Forward - Transportation FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PRDGRM 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Hazardous Waste 
Reserve for Salary Adjustment 
Project Scheduling and 
Construction Management System 

Workers' Compensation Claims 
Total - Transportation FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Carry Forward - Transportation Fund 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

Concessions 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation FUnd 

Operation & Maintenance of Buildings 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Minor Capital Projects 
Alterations Darien Maintenance 
Facility 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Equipment 
Equipment 
Highway & Bridge Renewal-Equipment 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMER'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 
Highway & Bridge Renewal-Equipment 

Aqency Grand Total 

ActUal 
Expenditure 

1989--90 

609 
2 

21,256,600 
12,287,928 

765,378 
1,289,889 
6,587,314 
4,241,266 

46,428,375 

0 

46,428,375 

509/0 
17,340,500 

7,162,665 
324,523 

0 

2,270,082 
1,261,328 

28,359,098 

0 
0 

28,359,098 

10/0 
420,197 

54,501 
474,698 

90/0 
3,495,903 
5,070,762 
1,289,889 

385,333 
10,241,887 

o;o 
765,378 

6,587,314 
7,352,692 

0 

765,378 
6,587,314 

46,428,375 

5200 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

630 
5 

20,259,226 
11,052,884 

371,600 
250,000 

4,584,444 
7,219,000 

43,737,154 

1,000,000 

44,737,154 

494/0 
16,446,242 

5,318,897 
0 

3,000,000 

2,800,000 
1,419,000 

28,984,139 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 

29,984,139 

9/0 
621,402 

51,374 
672,776 

127/0 
3,566,434 
5,682,613 

250,000 

0 
9,499,047 

o;o 
371,600 

4,584,444 
4,956,044 

-374,852 

371,600 
4,584,444 

44,737,154 

591 
5 

20,893,672 
12,024,600 

394,428 
1,050,397 
5,998,906 
4,011,604 

44,373,607 

1,000,000 

45,373,607 

494/0 
16,515,465 

5,060,220 
0 
0 

2,068,336 
1,943,268 

25,587,289 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 

26,587,289 

10/0 
620,321 

62,398 
682,719 

87/0 
3, 757,886 
6,901,982 
1,050,397 

0 
11,710,265 

o;o 
394,428 

5,998,906 
6,393,334 

0 

394,428 
5,998,906 

45,373,607 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

591 
8 

22,467,171 
14,634,492 

401,975 
1,040,000 
4,577,475 
3,182,450 

46,303,563 

0 

46,303,563 

494/0 
18,698,526 

8,554,920 
0 
0 

1,700,000 
1,482,450 

30,435,896 

0 
0 

30,435,896 

1o;o 
337,752 

53,170 
390,922 

87;0 
3,639,114 
6,026,402 
1,040,000 

0 
10,705,516 

o;o 
401,975 

4,577,475 
4,979,450 

-'208,221 

401,975 
4,577,475 

46,303,563 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

542 
8 

20,896,865 
11,429,174 

401,975 
300,000 

3,827,475 
2,136,500 

38,991,989 

0 

38,991;989 

449/0 
17,296,717 

6,348,392 
0 

720,000 

0 
1,416,500 

25,781,609 

0 
0 

25,781,609 

9/0 
326,155 

49,854 
376,009 

84/0 
3,542,247 
5,030,928 

300,000 

0 
8,873,175 

o;o 
401,975 

3,827,475 
4,229,450 

-268,254 

401,975. 
3,827,475 

38,991,989 

542 
8 

20,896,865 
11,429,174 

401,975 
300,000 

3,827,475 
2,136,500 

38,991,989 

0 

38~991,989 

449/0 
17,296,717 

6,348,392 
0 

720,000 

0 
1,416,500 

25,781,609 

0 
0 

25,781,609 

9/0 
326,155 

49,854 
376,009 

84;0 
3,542,247 
5,030,928 

300,000 

0 
8,873,175 

o;o 
401,975 

3,827,475 
4,229.,450 

-268,254 

401,975 
3,827,475 

38,991,989 



406 - DOT - Bureau of ~stration 

199G-91 Govemor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-ProgrNI Changes - (B) 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Highway and Bridge Renewal and 

Equipment 
other current Expenses 
Total - Special Transportation FUnd 

Across-the-Board Reductions in Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) Reductions in administrative and support staff will 
affect this Bureau by -49 positions, -$1.4 million. (Please 
refer to the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for complete 
details regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Force Addbacks - (B) 
- (G) The total addback affecting this Bureau is expected to 
be approximately $996,162. (Please refer to the write-up in 
the Bureau of Highways for the complete details regarding 
the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal services 

Eliminate Inflationary Growth/Other Expensas - (B) 
- (G) Elimination of the inflationary increase is 
recommended to effect economies. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Eliminate Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) The proposed reduction would eliminate a five-year, 
$3.2 million lease-purchase package. As a result, the 
replacement of equipment primarily for various types of 
trucks would be postponed. The seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars, ($750,000) 1 represents the first payment of the 
lease-purchase contract. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Highway and Bridge Renewal Equipment 

Reduction in OVerti:aejNon Snow and Ice - (B) 
- (G) Most of the overtime appropriation is spent for snow 
and -ice removal. The balance is used for emergency needs, 
damages to highways, support staff, etc. {Please refer to 
the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for complete details 
regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Transportation 

GOVERIIOR'S LEGISLATIVE DII'l'EilEIICE 
Pos. Alloount Pos. AIIO>mt Pos. Alloount 

591 $ 43,220,602 591 $ 43,~20,602 0 0 

0 $ 2,383,969 0 $ 2,383,969 0 $ 0 
0 646,212 0 646,212 0 0 

0 426,594 0 - 426,594 0 0 
0 754,770 0 754,770 0 0 
0 $ 3,358,357 0 $ 3,358,357 0 $ 0 

-49 -$ 1,366,470 -49 -$ 1,366,470 0 $ 0 

0 $ 996,162 0 $ 996,162 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 651,564 0 -$ 651,564 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 750,000 0 -$ 750,000 0 $ 0 



Transportation 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Supplies and Materials - {B) 
- (G) Reductions in supplies, materials, etc. are 
recommended to effect economies. Reductions should be made 
on a priority basis in order to minimize the overall effect 
on departmental operations. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Postpone the Second Phase of the Financial Management 
Information system [F.MIS) - (B) The Department's present 
accounting, purchasing, and payment systems have been in 
place, except for minor procedural changes, for over twenty 
[20] years. It is stressed to the limit and should be 
completely automated. Implementation of the first phase of 
the FMIS project has already begun. Appropriations for this 
project have been as follows: $1.0 million, $2.0 million and 
$2.2 million for fiscal years 1989, 1990, and 1991, 
respectively. The agency has contracted Arthur Andersen 
consultants to develop and implement the project. 
- (G) Postponement of the second phase of the Financial 
Management Information System (FMIS) is recommended to 
effect economies. The postponement would affect budget 
development, executive reporting capability and project 
accounting. (An anticipated lapse of $769,279 in FY 1990-91 
in the Other Expense account is to be carried forward for 
expenses incurred during FY 1991-92 for this program). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Postpone the Last Phase of the PreConstruction Management 
System IPMSJ - {B) The PreConstruction Management System 
[PMS] will provide the agency with the tools necessary to 
more effectively manage the costs, schedules, performance 
and manpower to develop and implement Transportation 
Infrastructure Renewal programs. The system has been 
developed in three phases, namely: 

1] A study/analysis -completed 
21 A preliminary system design- completed 
3] Final design, implementation and training­

to be completed. 

A total of approximately $9.2 million for this project has 
been appropriated thus far as follows: FY 1988 - $5.0 
million; FY 1990 -$2.8 million; FY 1991 - $1.4 million. The 
agency has retained Arthur Andersen to develop and implement 
the program. 
- {G) The FY 1991-92 budget request includes $1.7 million 
for consultant services and hardware costs to expand and 
enhance online computer systems for management and control 
of construction projects and pre-construction project 
development. Actual expenditures for this program in FY 1990 
was $2,270,082; estimated expenditure for FY 1991 is $1.4 
million. The proposed postponement is recommended to effect 
economies. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Amount 

0 -$ 828, 200 

0 -$ 800,000 

0 -$ 2,200,000 

DOT - Bureau of Adadnistration - 407 

LEGISLAXIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 828,200 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 800,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,200,000 0 $ 0 



408 - DOT - Bureau of Admdnistration 

Other Current Expenses 

Reduce Minor capital Projects - (B) Under the Capital 
Improvement program, the Department responds to emergencies, 
makes renovations and performs repairs to all department­
owned facilities. The purpose of the program is to extend 
the life of facilities andjor to improve their functional 
use. 
- (G) Deferment of various projects is ·recommended to effect 
economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Minor Capital Projects 

Reduce Wbrkers' Compensation Benefits - (B) The Thomas 
Commission made a series of recommendations intended to 
reduce state employee Workers' compensation (WC) costs. 
These recommendations include: the reduction of certain 
100% we benefits to 66 2/3%; the institution of a 3-day 
waiting period for we claims; the reduction of we maximum 
benefit to 100% of average production wage; and subject we 
medical claims to a fee schedule. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for we claims be reduced, 
pending the implementation of various Thomas Commission 
recommendations intended to reduce benefits. Legislation 
woUld be required to implement this item. However, the 
specific proposed changes are not known at this time. 
- (L) Funding for we claims are reduced as the result of 
changes contained in PA 91-339, "An Act Concerning 
Comprehensive Workers' Compensation Reform11

• (The reforms 
recommended under PA 91-339 differ somewhat from those 
recommended by the Thomas Commission). 

Personal Services 
Other current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
Total - Special Transportation Fund 

Transfer of Air Pollution Charges froa DEP - (B) 
- (G) Costs to the Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP) for reviewing and evaluating air pollution projects 
are transferred to the Special Transportation Fund. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Transfer of Legal counsel Charges fro• Attorney General's 
Office - (B) 
- {G) Costs for legal counsel previously assigned to the 
Attorney General's office will be charged to the Special 
Transportation Fund. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expe'nses 

GOVEIUIIOR' S 

Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

1,700,000 

700,000 

8,900 

2,500 
11,400 

126,880 

400,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

1,700,000 

700,000 

8,900 

2,500 
11,400 

126,880 

400,000 

Transportation 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 



Transportation DOT- Bureau of Adainistration.- 409 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIATIVE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aaotmt 

Reduction in Postage and in Printing and. Binding - (B) 
- (L) A percentage reduction from the recommended 
appropriation for postage, $334,045, and for printing and 
binding, $3,880, is recommended to effect economies. Better 
use of the courier service is recommended. 

542 $ 39,094,367 

1991 oom> Atrl'IIORIZATIORS 
SPECIAL TAX OBLIGATION ootmS 

Project or Program 

Cost of issuance of Special Tax Obligation bonds and Debt Service 
reserve, Sec. 2(c), SA 91-6, JSS 

1991 
Authorization 

$45,265,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

Total Project 
Cost or FUnding 

to Date 

$45,265,000 

[11 Transportation Fund revenues 
FY 1991-92 broken down as follows: 
sale of property, $4.0 million; 
expenditures, $1.9 million. 

of approximately $15.8 million are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in 
royalties from restaurants and gas stations, $4.6 million and $4.0 million, respectively, 
rents, $1.3 million and other miscellaneous items, including refunds of prior year 

[21 PA 91-3, JSS, The Appropriations Act, allows for carry forward amounts as follows: 

Section 18(b) 
expenses incurred 
million) has been 

The anticipated lapse of $769,279 in FY 1990-91 
during FY 1991-92 for the Financial Management 
postponed indefinitely. (Please refer to write-up 

in the Other Expense account will be made 
System (FMIS). The second phase of this 

above for more details of the program). 

available for 
program {$-2.2 

Section 18(c) -Up to $1.6 million appropriated in FY 1990-91 under Section 2 of SA 90-lS, the Appropriations Act, will not 
lapse and will be made available for debt service payments in FY 1991-92. 

0 



410 - DOT - Bureau of Planning 

001 
002 
006 

029 
030 
037 

POSITION~ 

Transportation Fund 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Highway and Planning Research 
Other Current Expenses 

Agency Total - Transportation Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions [1] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P:ROGltM. 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Planning 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Highway and Planning Research 
Transit Alternative Analysis 
commuter Parking Facilities study 
CT Transportation Commission 

Total - Transportation Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Highway Planning and Construction 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

Agency Grand Total 

DOT- BUREAU OF PLANNING 
5400 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 199G-91 

90 
1 

3,682,563 
78,830 

1,615,381 
821,688 

6,198,462 

3,430,706 
0 

9,629,168 

9/0 
431,088 

9,988 
441,076 

81/0 
3,251,475 

68,842 
1,615,381 

821,599 
89 

0 
5,757,386 

3,430,706 
3,430,706 

0 
0 

9,188,092 

0 

9,629,168 

104 
1 

3,523,217 
72,669 

1,702,000 
80,000 

5,377,886 

5,107,633 
270,499 

10,756,018 

9/0 
377,624 

11,585 
389,209 

95/0 
3,211,197 

61,084 
1,702,000 

0 
0 

80,000 
5,054, 281 

5,107,633 
5,107,633 

270,499 
270,499 

10,432,413 

-65,604 

10,756,018 

86 
1 

2,770,550 
38,116 

1,768,619 
80,000 

4,657,285 

5,107,633 
270,499 

10,035,417 

8/0 
291,524 

6,077 
297,601 

78/0 
2,479,026 

32,039 
1,768,619 

0 
0 

80,000 
4,359,684 

5,107,633 
5,107,633 

270,499 
270,499 

9' 737,816 

0 

10,035,417 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

86 
1 

3,645,317 
67,407 

1,790,118 
80,000 

5,582,842 

4,931,859 
256,259 

10,770,960 

8/0 
387,805 
11,159 

398,964 

78/0 
3,290,549 

56,248 
1,790,118 

0 
0 

80,000 
5,216,915 

4,931,859 
4,931,859 

256,259 
256,259 

10,405,033 

-33,037 

10,770,960 

Transportation 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

82 
1 

3,515,033 
63,204 

1,480,000 
80,000 

5,138,237 

4,950,000 
257,000 

10,345,237 

7/0 
356,715 

10,463 
367,178 

75/0 
3,196,640 

52,741 
1,480,000 

0 
0 

80,000 
4,809,381 

4,950,000 
4,950,000 

257,000 
257,000 

10,016,381 

-38,322 

10,345,237 

82 
1 

3,515,033 
63,204 

1,480,000 
80,000 

5,138,237 

4,950,000 
257,000 

109345,237 

7/0 
356 t 715 

10,463 
367,178 

75/0 
3,196,640 

52,741 
1,480,000 

0 
0 

80,000 
4,809,381 

4,950,000 
4,950,000 

257,000 
257,000 

10,016,381 

-38,322 

10,345,237 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCK 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqrm~. Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total ~· Special Transportation Fund 

Across-The-Board Reductions in Personal Services - (B) 

Pos~ 

86 

0 
0 
0 

Amount Pos. 

$ 5,165,211 86 

$ 337,799 0 
19,167 0 

$ 356,966 0 

1\mount Pos. Amount 

$ 5,165,211 0 0 

$ 337,799 0 $ 0 
19,167 0 0 

$ 356,966 0 $ 0 



Transportation DOT-- Bureau of Planning - 411 

- {G) Reductions in ·administrative and support staff will 
affect this Bureau by -4.positions, -$111,548. (Please refer 
to the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for complete 
details regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Force Addbacks - (B) 
- (G) The total addback affecting this Bureau is expected to 
be approximately $110,418. {Please refer to the Bureau of 
Highways for complete details regarding the total impact on 
the agency) . 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflationary Growth/Other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) Elimination of the inflationary increase is 
recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduction in overti.mejRon Snow and Ice - (B) 
- (G) Most of the overtime appropriation- is spent for snow 
and ice removal. The balance is used for emergency needs, 
damages to highways, support staff, etc. (Please refer to 
the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for complete details 
regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce the Highway and Planning Research Program - (B) 
Studies and analyses are conducted which provide 
recommendations and alternatives concerning short- and 
long-term transportation needs. 
- (G) As the result of the recommended reduction to effect 
economies, the following 100% state funded projects will be 
affected: Pavement Management Photolog System, (-$50,000); 
University of Connecticut Cooperative Highway Research Fund, 
(-$75,000); Personal Services savings through retirement 
affecting other studies, ($-97,000). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Highway & Planning Research 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERI.II'OR' S 
Pas. Amount 

-4 -$ 111,548 

0 $ 110 r 718 

0 -$ 19,167 

6 -$ 127,100 

0 -$ 222,000 

82 $ 5,153,080 

LEGISL.I\T'!V£ DIFFERENCE 
Pas. Amount Pos. Amount 

-4 -$ 111,548 0 $ 

0 $ 110,718 0 $ 

0 -$ 19,167 0 $ 

0 -$ 127,100 0 $ 

0 -$ 222,000 0 $ 

82 $ 5,153,080 0 $ 

[1) According to an agreement with the regional planning agencies, these funds represent the local share of the non-federal 
requirement for highway and planning projects. In the past, the share has been as follows: 70% Federal; 15% State, 15% local. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



412 - J)()T - Bureau of Aeronautics Transportation 

DOT- BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS [1] 
5500 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSri'IOR SIJ!IMARY 
Transportation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 55 58 53 53 50 50 
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 1 1 1 1 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 146 135 136 148 138 138 

OPERAT:IM; BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 2,224,360 2,144,483 2,211,445 2,413,403 2,321,024 2,321,024 
002 other Expenses 364,320 293,717 265,652 290,352 177,248 177,248 

Agency Total - Transportation Fund 
(2] 2,588,680 2,438,200 2,477,097 2,703,755 2,498,272 2,498,272 

Additional Funds Available 
Bradley Enterprise Fund [3) 15,711,415 18,171,888 18,171,888 19,080,482 30,872,591 30,872,591 

Agency Grand Total 18,300,095 20,610,088 20,648,985 21,784,237 33,370,863 33,370,863 

BUDGET BY PBOGRl\M 
Adainistration 11/0 16/0 11/0 11/0 10/0 10/0 

Personal Services 863,036 860,097 851,915 952,376 916,498 916,498 
Other Expenses 18,109 47,762 43,198 30,569 28,663 28,663 

Total - Transportation Fund 881,145 907,859 895,113 982,945 945,161 945,161 

Licensing and Regulations 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Personal Services 0 1, 755 1,738 2,140 2,122 2,122 

Total - Transportation FUnd 0 1,755 1,738 2,140 2,122 2,122 

Operation of General Aviation 
Air:ports 44/0 42/0 42/0 42/0 40/0 40/0 

Personal Services 1,361,324 1,331,833 1,357,792 1,471,661 1,415,1.78 1.,415,178 
other Expenses 346,211 245,955 222,454 2591783 148,585 148,585 

Total - Transportation Fund 1,707,535 1,577,788 1,580,246 1,731,444 1,563,763 1,563,763 

Operation of Bradley Airport 0/146 0/135 0/136 0/148 0/138 0/138 
Additional FUnds Available 

Bradley Enterprise Fund [3) 15,711,415 18,171,888 18,171,888 19,080,482 30,872,591 30,872,591 
Total Additional FUnds Available 15,711,415 18,171,888 18,171,888 19,080,482 30,872,591 30,872,591 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -49,202 0 -12,774 -12,774 -12,774 

Agency Grand Total 18,300,095 20,610,088 20,648,985 21,784,237 33,370,863 33,370,863 

GO'V'KRNOR' S LEGISIATl:VE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. AIIIOunt Pos. AIIIOunt Pos. ........... 
1990-91 Governor's Est~ted EXpenditure 53 $ 2,483,310 53 $ 2,483,310 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Prog-raa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 315,111 0 $ 252,089 0 -$ 63,022 
Other Expenses 0 19,999 0 14,647 0 - 5,352 
Total - special Transportation Fund 0 $ 335,110 0 $ 2661736 0 -$ 68,374 

Across-The-Board Reductions in Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) Reductions in administrative and support staff will 



DOT Bureau of Aeronautics 413 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

affect this Bureau by -3 positions, -$83,661. (Please refer 
to the write-up in the Bureau o.f Highways for complete 
details regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Force Mdbacks - (B) 
- (G) The total addback affecting this Bureau is expected to 
be approximately $129,179. This amount reflects addbaCks for 
the Bureaus of Aeronautics and Waterways. (Please refer to 
the write-up for the Burea~ of Highways for complete details 
regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eli.minate :Inflationary Growth,IOther Expenses - (B) 
- (G) Elimination of the inflationary increase is 
recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Reduction in overtime/NOn snow and Ice - {B) 
- (G) Most of the overtime appropriation is spent for snow 
and ice removal. The balance is used for emergency needs 
such as damages to highways, and for support staff, etc. 
(Please refer to the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for 
complete details regarding the total impact on the agency). 

(L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 

Pos. 

-3 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

50 $ 

Amount Pos. Amount 

83,661 -3 -$ 83,661 

129,173 0 $ 129,173 

14,647 0 -$ 14,647 

77,900 0 -$ 77,900 

2, 771,385 50 $ 2,703,011 

1991 BOND Al1l"RRRI:ZATIONS 
SPECIAL TAX OBLIGATION BONDS 

Project or Program 

Development and Improvement of General Aviation Airport 
Facilities, including Grants-in-Aid to municipal airports, Sec. 
2(b), SA 91-6, JSS, Sec. 2(c), SA 90-1, June Session; Sec. 2(c), 
SA 89-50; sec. 2(c) SA 88-73; Sec. 2(c), SA 87-76; sec. 2(c), PA 
86-391; Sec. 2(c) 1 SA 85-101; Sec. 2(c), SA 84-52 

1991 
Authorization 

$300,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$11 r 044 1000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pas. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 68,374 

Total Project 
Cost 

{State Ftmds) 

$11 1 344 1000 



414 - nor - Bureau of Aeronautics Transportation 

1991 BOND Al11'HORIZATION llEJXJCTIONS 

Original Amount of Reduced Balance 
Project or ProgrmB AUthorization Reduction Authorization Rellaining 

Bradley International Airport Revenue Bonds, Section 
14, PA 91-4, JSS; Section 2(a), PA 87-396; Section 
4(a) PA 81-406 $200,000 $96,000,000 $104,000 $ 0 

[1] The functions and responsibilities of the Bureaus of Aviation and Waterways were merged in the Spring of 1991 under the 
new Bureau of Aviation and Ports. 

[2] Transportation Fund revenues of $1,240,000 are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in FY 1991-92 broken down as 
follows: $757,000 from commissions, $403,000 from rents, and $80,000 from landing fees. 

[31 The Bradley Enterprise Fund number under the State's central Accounting System is 6300. The amounts shown represent 
expenditures from the Bradley Enterprise FUnd used to provide administrative and operational support for Bradley International 
Airport ($19,164,054) and Debt Service costs ($11,354,484). In 1982, with the sale of $100 million in revenue bonds to finance 
the modernization of Bradley International Airport, a special fund was established to defray operating costs and debt service. 

The Bradley Enterprise FUnd revenues in the amount of $30,872,591 are anticipated to be collected in FY 1991-92 broken down as 
follows: automobile parking, $7.3 million; landing fees, $5.9 million; terminal space rentals, $4.0 million; rental car 
commissions, $3.4 million; interest income, $1.7 million; restaurants, $1.7 million; terminal apron space, $1.3 million; l~nd 
and building rentals, $1.4 million; other concessions, $1.4 million; package claims, $1.0 million; aviation fuels sales tax, 
$0.6 million; miscellaneous, $1.2 million. 



Transportation DOT - Bureau of Public Transportation - 415 

__D_QT_dUlREAILO_Fj>U_BLJC TRAJ'SS_I>_QRTA TI_DN [1], ___ _ 

001 
002 

011 
012 

017 

020 
022 

023 
028 

024 
014 
034 

601 

POSITION SutfiARY 
Trans~ortation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Metro North Commuter Council 

Agency Total - Transportation Fund 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Handicapped Access Program 
Governor's commuter Travel 

Improvement program 
Coord of Elderly & Handicapped 
Transp 

Advisory Council 
New Britain Commission on the 

Handicapped 
Total - Transportation Fund 

Regulation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Rail Operations 
Rail Operations 
Rail Commuter Parking 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Metro North Commuter council 

Total - Transportation Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Highway Planning and Construction 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Bus Operations 
Bus Operations 
Hospital Transit for Dialysis 
Greater Stamford Downtown Shuttle 

Total - Transportation Fund 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

121 
1 

3,955,247 
120,925 

109,486,487 
16,606 

113,579,265 

171,336 

113,750,601 

8o;o 
2,897,692 

100,752 
1,010,489 

8,991,658 

670,420 
178 

30,000 
13,701,189 

32/0 
1,057,555 

20,173 
1,077, 728 

6/0 
50,844,032 

498,545 

16,606 
51,359,183 

171,336 
171,336 

51,530,519 

3/0 
47,344,037 

97,128 
0 

47,441,165 

0 

GRANT PMMEN'l'S - OO"HER "l'HMf 'l'OHNS (Recap) 
Metro North Commuter Council 16,606 

O'niER FUNDING ACTS 

5700 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

125 
1 

3,620,091 
487,472 

109,551,640 
30,000 

113,689,203 

0 

113,689,203 

76/0 
2, 787,187 

423,160 
1,305,000 

0 

500,000 
0 

0 
5,015,347 

44/0 
898, 152 

64,312 
962,464 

3/0 
54,583,800 

0 

30,000 
54,613,800 

0 
0 

54,613,800 

2/0 
52,999,840 

113,000 
50,000 

53,162,840 

-65,248 

30,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

117 
1 

4,085,713 
411,478 

109,751,640 
30,000 

114,278,831 

0 

114,278,831 

77/0 
3,092,143 

357,192 
1,305,000 

0 

500,000 
0 

31/0 
993,570 

54,286 
1,047,856 

6/0 
53,583,800 

0 

30,000 
53,613,800 

0 
0 

53,613,800 

3/0 
54,199,840 

113,000 
50,000 

54,362,840 

0 

30,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

117 
1 

4,124,741 
191,278 

116,631,911 
30,000 

120.977,930 

0 

120,977,930 

77/0 
3,060,275 

191,278 
1,498,955 

0 

500,000 
0 

0 
5,250,508 

31/0 
1,101,632 

0 
1,101,632 

6/0 
57,858,828 

0 

30,000 
57,888,828 

0 
0 

57,888,828 

3/0 
56,655,478 

118,650 
0 

56,774,128 

-37,166 

30,000 

Governor's 
Recoamended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

107 
1 

3,821,883 
179,352 

106,142,400 
30,000 

110,173,635 

0 

110,173,635 

68/0 
2,789,918 

179,352 
1,498,900 

0 

0 
0 

0 
4,468,170 

30/0 
1,070,287 

0 
1,070,287 

6/0 
49,408,500 

0 

30,000 
49,438,500 

0 
0 

49,438,500 

3/0 
55,235,000 

0 
0 

55,235,000 

-38,322 

30,000 

107 
1 

3,8:a,883 
179,352 

106,668,400 
30,000 

110,699,635 

0 

110,699,635 

68/0 
2,789,918 

179,352 
1,498,900 

0 

500,000 
0 

0 
4,968,170 

30/0 
1,070,287 

0 
1,070,287 

6/0 
49,408,500 

0 

30,000 
49,438,500 

0 
0 

49,438,500 

3/0 
55,148,000 

113,000 
0 

55,261,000 

-38,322 

30,000 



416 - DOT - Bureau of Public Transportation 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

042 Greater Stamford Downtown Shuttle, 
SA 88-46 - {Funding is now 
included in the Bus Operations 
Program) 0 

Agency Grand Total 113,750,601 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Nan-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Total - Special Transportation Fund 

Across-the-Board Reductions in Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) Reductions in administrative and support staff will 
affect this Bureau by -10 positions, -$278,870. (Please 
refer to the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for complete 
details regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Force Addbacks - (B) 
- (G) The total addback affecting this Bureau is expected to 
be approximately $276,802. (Please refer to the write-up in 
the Bureau of Highways for complete details regarding the 
total impact on the agency). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Eli=inate Inflationary Growth - (B) 
- (G) Elimination of the inflationary increase in Other 
Expenses, (-$18,017), and in Rail Operations, (-$147,000) is 
recommended to effect economies. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Rail operations 
Total - Transportation Fund 

Reduction in OVertimejJfon Snow and Ice - (B) 
- (G) Most of the overtime appropriation is spent on snow 
and ice removal. The balance is used for emergency needs 
such as damages to highways, and for support staff, etc. 
(Please refer to the write-up in the Bureau of Highways for 
complete details regarding the total impact on the agency). 
- (L) same as Governor 

Transportation 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

50,000 50,000 0 0 0 

113,689,203 114,278,831 120,977,930 110,173,635 110,699,635 

G017ERNOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. ....,unt 

117 $ 112,876,080 117 $ 112,876,080 0 0 

0 $ 499,136 0 $ 499,136 0 $ 0 
0 18,017 0 18,017 0 0 
0 8,485,990 0 8,485,990 0 0 
0 $ 9,003,143 0 $ 9,003,143 0 $ 0 

-10 -$ 278,870 -10 -$ 278,870 0 $ 0 

0 $ 276,802 0 $ 276,802 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 18,017 0 -$ 18,017 0 $ 0 

0 147,000 0 147,000 0 0 
0 -$ 165,017 0 -$ 165,017 0 $ 0 



Transportation 

Personal Services 

Reduce State Rail Operating SUbsidies Through Fare Increase 
and Transfer to Bond Funds - (B) Connecticut subsidies to 
the Metro North Commuter Railroad grow each year due to the 
increases in costs of services provided, and not due to 
expansion of services. In order to meet the increasing costs 
with no reduction of services to rail commuters, it is 
expected that additional funding will be required by the 
state or by the users of the service. 
-(G) The Department of Transportation, (DOT), has proposed 
to institute a fare increase on the New Haven line of the 
Metro North Commuter Railroad which coincides with the 
Metropolitan Transit Administration's (MTA) proposal. It is 
expected that an approximate 1.5% reduction in ridership 
would result from the fare increase. However·, it is 
anticipated that the lost ridership will be recaptured over 
time. Due to the institution of fare increases on July 1, 
1991, (13%), and on January 1, 1992, (9%), the Rail 
Operations subsidy could be reduced by $5.7 million. 

A greater subsidy reduction may be achieved by transferring 
to bond funds $900,000 for rail freight projects. The 
projected debt service costs over a 20-year period at 7% 
would be approximately $700,000. 

In addition, consultant services in this program are being 
reduced by $350,000 and excess liability on the New 
Haven/Shoreline East line is being eliminated, (-$1.3 
million.) 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Rail Operations 

Reduce Bus Operations/Continue Rural Bus Operations - (B) 
The Department of Transportation, (DOT), has conducted 
demonstration bus services in the rural areas of Ridgefield, 
(run by the Housatonic Area Regional Transit District), 
Middletown, (run by the Middletown Area Transit District), 
and Willimantic, (run by the Windham Region Transit 
District). The Stripper Well Petroleum Settlement Funds 
program has provided 100% of the costs of these services. 
However, as of FY 1990-91, these funds were no longer be 
available. This program has proven to be beneficial since it 
has enabled the transportation-dependent population in these 
rural areas to meet their employment, medical and personal 
obligations. 
- (G) A reduction in rural and low productive routes, and in 
planning and marketing activities is recommended to effect 
economies. Three rural services are being eliminated i.e. 
Ridgefield, Middletown and Willimantic. These were pilot 
demonstration projects which had been financed from the 
Stripper Well Petroleum Settlement Funds program. In 
addition, a -7% reduction in urban bus services impacting 
the least productive elements of these services is 
recommended. 
- (L) As per Section 19(a) of SA 90-18, The Appropriations 
Act, transfer of funds from the Stripper Well Petroleum 
Grant program to the State effective in fiscal year 1991. 
The state share in the program ($268,167) was provided to 
the transit districts within available appropriations from 

GO'VEllROR' S 
Pos. J\!!lilount 

0 -$ 155,800 

0 -$ 8,450,000 

DOT - Bureau of Public Transportation- 417 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 155,800 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 8,450,000 0 $ 0 



418 - DOT - Bureau of PUblic Transportation 

the Bus Operations program as follows: Middletown, $68,180; 
Ridgefield, $82,270, and Willimantic, $117,717. A similar 
funding mechanism, i.e. within available appropriations, 
totalling $176,000, is recommended for the Willimantic and 
Middletown routes. The Ridgefield route (-$87,000) is being 
eliminated. 

The program measures should reflect the effect that access 
to the service has on ridership, or increased employment, 
and on educational and medical opportunities for the 
residents in these regions. 

Other Current Expenses 
Bus Operations 

Elimination;nestoration of the Elderly and Disabled 
Transportation services - (B) 

(G) Since fiscal year 1989, the budgets have included 
$500,000 to support the coordinating efforts for 
transportation of the elderly and the handicapped. In fiscal 
year 1988, the budget included $3.0 million to coordinate 
regional paratransit systems. This reduction is recommended 
to effect economies. 
- (L) As the result of the coordinating efforts of this 
program, intertown and interregional services have been 
created or expanded. These services include Dial-A-Ride, 
intertown and interregional medical services, the 
replacement of capital equipment, etc. 

other CUrrent Expenses 
coordination of Elderly and 
Handicapped 

Eli~natejRestore Dialysis Transportation - (B) 
- (G) In the past, the State has subsidized hospital transit 
for dialysis patients at New Britain General Hospital and at 
Rockville Hospital. The proqram was started as a pilot 
proqram. The elimination of this service is recommended to 
effect economies. 
- (L) Since the hospital transit for dialysis patients 
program insures the health and safety of the patients in a 
cost effective manner, restoration of the program is being 
recommended. 

other current Expenses 
Hospital Transit for Dialysis 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 

GOVEitNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,420,000 

0 -$ 500,000 

0 -$ 113,000 

107 $ 111,073,338 

1991 BOND AU'.l'HORIZATIONS 
SPECIAL TAX OBLIGATION BONDS 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos • A'llaiOunt 

0 -$ 1,507,000 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

107 $ 111,599,338 

1991 Prior 
Project or PrrnJrA'II 

Bus and rail facilities and aquipment, including rights-of-way, other 
property acquisition and related projects, Section 2(c), 
SA 91-6, JSS; Sec. 2(d), SA 89-50; Sec. 2{d), SA 88-73; Sec. 2(d), .SA 
87-76; Sec. 2(d) 1 SA 87-76; Sec. 2(d), PA 86-391; Sec. 2(d), SA 
85-101, Sec. 2(d), SA 84-52. 

AUthorization Authorization 

42,000,000 268,760,000 

Transportation 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State FUnds) 

310,760,000 

87,000 

500 ,ooo 

113,000 

526,000 



Dar Bureau.of Ptiblic Transportation 419 

------------:--~--~-~cc-------"-"---"" 

[lJ Transportation Fund revenues of approximately $8.7 million are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in FY 1991-92 
from the Federal Urban Mass Transportation Administration, (UMTA), for reimbursements of Transportation Fund expenditures for 
mass transit operating expenses. In addition, the Bureau expects to·receive approximately $7.0 million in FY 1991-92 broken 
down as follows:; motor carrier I.D. stamps, $4.2 million; special vehicle permits, $1.5 million; rents, $1.1 million; motor 
carrierjbus;livery;··and taxi registrations, $70,-000, and ·miscellaneous receipts, $5,000. 



420 - 00'1' - Bureau of Waterways Transportation 

DOT- BUREAU OF WATERWAYS [1] 

.Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION s:tMII!ARY 
Transportation Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 16 
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 

OPERATING BUOOE'l' 
001 Personal Services 488,755 
002 Other Expenses 138,632 

Agency Total - Transportation FUnd 
[21 627,387 

Agency Grand Total 627,387 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Admdnistration and Regulation 5/0 

Personal services 190,109 
Other Expenses 38,770 

Total - Transportation Fund 228,879 

Connecticut state Ferry Service 11/0 
Personal Services 298,646 
Other Expenses 99,862 

Total - Transportation Fund 398,508 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

Agency Grand Total 627,387 

1990-91 Governor's Esti.Biated Expenditure 

Eliminate the Bureau of Wate~ays - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of this Bureau is recommended to 
effect economies. Its functions will be transferred to the 
newly created Bureau of Aviation and Ports. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

5800 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated EXpenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

12 16 16 11 11 
1 1 1 1 1 

431,856 550,309 579,016 453,054 453,054 
136,716 121,635 134,120 125,758 125,758 

568,572 671,944 713,136 578,812 578,812 

568,572 671,944 713,136 578,812 578,812 

4/0 5/0 5/0 o;o 0/0 
201,463 233,948 205,444 82,652 82,652 

36,827 32,765 37,117 34,802 34,802 
238,290 266,713 242,561 117,454 117,454 

a;o 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 
238,433 316,361 373,572 370,402 370,402 

99,889 88,870 97,003 90,956 90,956 
338,322 405,231 470,575 461,358 461,358 

-8,040 0 0 0 0 

568,572 671,944 713,136 578,812 578,812 

GOVEIINOR' S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos~ Ao101mt Pos~ Pos. llmotmt 

16 $ 617,031 0 $ 16 -16 617,015 

-5 -$ 205,000 -5 -$ 205,000 0 $ 0 

11 $ 412,031 -5 -$ 204,984 -16 -$ 617,015 



OOT Bureau of waterways 421 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUOOET 

PA 91-13, JSS, "An Act Raising Fees" - increased the fees on the Rocky Hill and Chester Hadlyme ferry service by 100% as 
follows: 

All.Vehicles & Driver 
Each Additional Passenger 

including walk-ons 
Bicyclists 
Regular user Discount 
Ticket Book {40 tickets 
per book) 

Effective Date: Upon Passage 

Old 
!To 

.25 

.25 

20.00 

New 
2:00 

.50 

.50 

40.00 

(1] As of the Spring of 1991., the functions and responsibilities under this Bureau were transferred to the Bureau of Aviation 
and Ports. 

[2] Transportation Fund revenues of $622,000 are anticipated to 
Waterways Division in 1991-92 broken down as follows: $300,000 
$38,000 from pilot taxes. 

be collected by the Bureau of Aviation and Ports for the 
from rents and commisSiOils; $284,000 from fe-rry tolls, and 



422 - Deparbaent on Aging 

001 
002 
005 

011 
013 
014 
024 

040 

POSITION SliMM1\RY 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OP~ BUDGET 
Personal Services [1] 
Other E~penses [2] 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [ 3] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Funds from Other State Agencies 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGlWt 
COmmunity Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Senior Citizens Centers 
Project Home Share 
Senior America Pageant 
Greater Hartford Senior Citizen 

Council 
Programs and Services, SA 89-46 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Elderly Health Screening 
Programs for Senior Citizens 
Breakthrough to the Aging 
Area Agencies qn Aging 
Elderly Health care at Bella Vista 
Elderly Nutrition 
Day care for Alzheimer Victims 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
USDA Nutrition 
Special Programs Aging Support 

Se:t:vices and centers 
Special Programs Aging Training 
Disaster Relief 
Senior Community Service 

Employment Program 
Job Training Partnership Act 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Ombuds...,. 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
special Programs Aging Support 
Services and Centers 

DEPARTMENT ON AGING 
6003 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

61 
0 

19 

2,232,540 
279,763 

0 
390,845 

36,247,381 

39,150,529 

15,643,000 
20,341 
92,809 

54,906,679 

6/7 
198,328 

31,186 
26,100 
50,000 

0 

0 
32,931 

192,563 
0 

23,400 
1,224,270 

32,400 
669,343 
245,718 
202,030 

2,928,269 

1,442,282 

9,522,390 
1,417 
2,768 

763,331 
313,284 

12,045,472 

3,443 
3,443 

14,977,184 

13/3 
398,538 
77,369 

475,907 

161,249 

Esti.Jaated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

199G-91 199G-91 

62 
1 

20 

2,317,466 
396,635 

0 
382,000 

41,811,277 

44,907,378 

15,396,834 
105,976 
97,648 

60,507,836 

6/7 
210,678 
16,814 
60,000 

100,000 
3,000 

39,000 
0 

197,600 
0 

23,400 
711,801 

32,400 
1,382,369 

255,056 
202,030 

3,234,148 

1,653,309 

9,510,365 
10,000 

0 

790,910 
242,963 

12,207,547 

3,443 
3,443 

15,445,138 

13/3 
438,520 

64,990 
503,510 

168,244 

59 
1 

20 

2,260,833 
327,101 

0 
339,000 

42,972,597 

45,899,531 

15,396,834 
105,976 

97,648 

61,499,989 

6/7 
191,830 

13, 558 
35,000 

100,000 
0 

30,000 
0 

197,600 
0 

23,400 
711,801 

32,400 
1,382,369 

255,056 
202,030 

3,175,044 

1,653,309 

9,510,365 
10,000 

0 

790,910 
242,963 

12,207,547 

3,443 
3,443 

15,386,034 

13/3 
401,505 

57,403 
458,908 

168,244 

Agency 
ReqUest 
1991-92 

59 
1 

20 

2,352,439 
395,565 
13,500 

370,284 
56,247,866 

59,379,654 

15,396,834 
80,648 

127,833 

74,984,969 

6/7 
274,524 
15,315 
36,610 

104,600 
0 

40,794 
0 

211,234 
0 

24,476 
744,544 

34,636 
1,445,958 

266,789 
211,323 

3,410,803 

1,653,309 

9,510,365 
10,000 

0 

790,910 
242,963 

12,207,547 

3,443 
3,443 

15,621,793 

13/3 
474,478 

65,200 
539,678 

168,244 

11tu1an Services 

Governor's 
Reco.-ended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

53 
1 

20 

2,206,127 
322,130 

0 
0 

34,548,196 

37,076,453 

15,392,592 
80,648 

127,833 

52,677,526 

6/7 
274,139 
14,337 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

197,600 
0 
0 

518,864 
32,400 

1,382,369 
255,056 
20,962 

2,695,727 

1,653,309 

9,510,365 
10,000 

0 

790,910 
242,963 

12,207,547 

3,443 
3,443 

14,906,717 

13/3 
473,812 
60,613 

534,425 

168,244 

54 
1 

20 

2,156,935 
322,130 

0 
140,000 

39,850,284 

15,392,592 
93,402 

106,001 

58,061,344 

6/7 
274,139 
14,337 

0 
100,000 

0 

0 
0 

197,600 
157,812 

0 
518,864 

32,400 
1,382,369 

255,056 
0 

2,932,577 

1,653,309 

9,510,365 
10,000 

0 

790,910 
242,963 

12,207,547 

3,443 
3,443 

15,143,567 

13/3 
473,812 

60,613 
534,425 

168' 244 



Humail Services Department on Aging - 423 

--------~------~"'ual------------------Estiaated-----Agenoy----~v~orJs------------------

012 
049 

025 

601 
602 
605 

606 
609 
610 
611 
613 
614 
615 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Services to the Frail Elderly 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Respite Care 
Respite Care 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the 

Elderly 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the 
Elderly 

Total General FUnd 
Total - All Funds 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Alzheimer's Diagnostic Centers 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Special Programs Aging Support 
Services and Centers 

Senior Community Services 
Employment Program 

Job Training Partnership Act 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Funds from Other State Agencies 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRAm.' PAYMENTS - 01'HER '1'HAN 'l"aitNS (Recap) 
Elderly Health Screening 
Programs for Senior Citizens 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Breakthrough to the Aging 
Area Agencies on Aging 
Elderly Health care at Bella Vista 
Elderly Nutrition 
Day Care for Alzheimer Victims 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the 
Elderly 

Expehditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

161,249 
637,156 

9/2 
320,022 
72,071 
33,085 
54' 729 

6,260,283 
6,740,190 

3,064,105 
3,064,105 

434 
9,804,729 

5/0 
202,896 
19,501 

27,397,374 
27,619,771 
27,619,771 

28/7 
1,112,756 

79,636 
0 

194,000 
1,386,392 

360,925 

5,626 
5,623 

372,174 

20,341 
88,932 

109,273 
1,667,839 

0 

192,563 
0 

6,260,283 
23,400 

1,224,270 
32,400 

669,343 
245,718 
202,030 

27,397,374 

168,244 
671,754 

10/2 
401,822 
124,300 

80,000 
0 

8,941,265 
9,547,387 

2,653,403 
2,653,403 

0 
12,200,790 

5/0 
199,171 

71,603 

30,065,356 
30,336,130 
30,336,130 

28/8 
1,183, 775 

118,928 
0 

100,000 
1,402, 703 

341,108 

18,912 
7,620 

367,640 

105,976 
94,205 

200,181 
1,970,524 

-116,500 

197,600 
0 

8,941,265 
23,400 

711,801 
32,400 

1,382,369 
255,056 
202,030 

30,065,356 

168,244 
627,152 

10/2 
368,046 

72,763 
80,000 

0 

8,941,265 
9,462,074 

2,653,403 
2,653,403 

0 
12,115,477 

5/0 
180,677 

59,006 

31,226,676 
31,466,359 
31,466,359 

25/8 
1,118,775 

124,371 
0 

94,000 
1,337,146 

341,108 

18,912 
7,620 

367,640 

105,976 
94,205 

200,181 
1,904,967 

0 

197,600 
0 

8,941,265 
23,400 

711,801 
32,400 

1,362,369 
255,056 
202,030 

31,226,676 

168,244 
707,922 

10/2 
366,692 
82,615 
83,680 

0 

12,133,894 
12,666,881 

2,653,403 
2,653,403 

0 
15,320,284 

5/0 
216,684 

67,083 

41,175,012 
41,458,779 
41,458,779 

25/8 
1,079,897 

165,352 
13,500 

104,600 
1,363,349 

341,108 

18,912 
7,620 

367,640 

80,648 
124,390 
205,038 

1,936,027 

-59,836 

211,234 
0 

12,133,894 
24,476 

744,544 
34,636 

1,445,958 
266,789 
211,323 

41,175,012 

168,244 
702,669 

7/2 
321,475 
50,079 

0 
0 

10,990,283 
11,361,837 

2,649,161 
2,649,161 

0 
14,010,998 

6/0 
249,273 

44,403 

21,150,662 
21,444,338 
21,444,338 

21/8 
961,428 
152,698 

0 
0 

1,114,126 

341,108 

18,912 
7,620 

367,640 

80,648 
124,390 
205,038 

1,686,804 

-74,000 

197,600 
0 

10,990,283 
0 

518,864 
32,400 

1,382,369 
255,056 

20,962 

21,150,662 

168,244 
702,669 

8/2 
342,283 

50,079 
40,000 

0 

10,990,283 
11,422,645 

2,649,161 
2,649,161 

0 
14,071,806 

6/0 
249,273 

44,403 

26,315,900 
26,609,576 
26,609,576 

21/8 
961,428 
152,698 

0 
0 

1,114,126 

341,108 

18,912 
7,620 

367,640 

93,402 
102,558 
195,960 

1,677,726 

-144,000 

197,600 
157,812 

10,990,283 
0 

518,864 
32,400 

1,382,369 
255,056 

0 

26,315,900 



424 - Department on Aging 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

EQUIJ!IIERT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 

Agency Grand Total 54,906,679 

199G--91 Governor's Estt.ated Expenditure 

Inflation and ROn-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General FUnd 

Mjust.ent for 'l'Urnover,/Persona1 services - (B) TUrnover 
reflects those funds whi~h [1] remain after one position 
leaves and is replaced by an individual at a lower salary, 
or [21 those funds that result from positions being held 
vacant. 
- (L) Funds for Turnover are increased by $70,000 to reflect 
more accurately the anticipated vacancy rate in the 
Department. 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Reduce Adainistrative and SUpport Positions - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $146,400, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of four unspecified 
administrative and support staff. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Adjustaent for Position Reductions - (B) During the past two 
years, the State has been pursuing personnel reduction 
through attrition. As agencies have been unable to reduce 
staff ~s quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, 
staff reductions which have been built into the budget have 
not been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $59,536, are recommended to 
reflect the cost of (1) employees who have received notice 
of termination in SFY 1990-91 and who will be leaving State 
employment in SFY 1991-92 and (2) employees who will receive 
notice in SFY 1991-92 and who will be leaving later in that 
year. These funds will provide an average of 10.5 pay 
periods beyond the termination notification for these 
employees. It is .anticipated that five employees would be 
notified in SFY 1991-92 and remain through some later point 
in that year. 
- (L) same as Governor 

lhDian Services 

Esti..ated 
Expenditure 

199G--91 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

Governor's 
Appropriated 

199G--91 

0 0 13,500 

Recommended Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 

60,507,836 61,499,989 74,984,969 52,677,526 58,061,344 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFl'ERENCB 

Pos. AmoiDlt Pos. AmoiDlt Pos. 1\moiDlt 

59 $ 47,281,488 59 $ 47,281,488 0 0 

0 $ 87,778 0 $ 87,778 0 $ 0 
0 15,001 0 15,001 0 0 
0 13,500 0 13,500 0 0 
0 16,008 0 16,008 0 0 
0 14,004,432 0 14,004,432 0 0 
0 $ 14,136,719 0 $ 14,1361719 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 70,000 0 -$ 70,000 

-4 -$ 146,400 -4 -$ 146,400 0 $ 0 



!IUIDan Services 

Personal Services 

ElilBina.te Connecticut Medicare Assigtl)li31lt Proqram "TC" -· (B) 
The Connecticut Medicare Assignment Program (ConnMAP) 
assures that Medicare enrollees who meet the program's 
income and residency guidelines will be charged no more than 
the Medicare assignment rate for Medicare covered services 
provided by health care providers. The Department issues 
identification cards to eligible applicants who in turn 
present their ConnMAP or ConnPACE cards to providers at the 
time of treatment. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $101,666, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of the Connecticut 
Medicare Assignment Program {ConnMAP). It is recommended 
that a policy of mandatory Medicare assignment for all 
Medicare enrollees be adopted. HB 7010 would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $80,858, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of two vacant positions 
(Eligibility Technician, senior clerk) and associated Other 
Expenses under the Connecticut Medicare Assignment Program 
(ConnMAP). Continued funding, in the amount of $20,808, is 
provided for a filled Clerk Typist position. A policy of 
mandatory Medicare assignment for all Medicare enrollees 
will not be adopted, 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

EliDinate Support for Greater Hartford Senior Craftslllab 
Store- (B) In SFY 1987-88, a $50,000 grant was provided to 
the Greater Hartford Senior Citizens Council, Inc. to 
establish a Pilot Senior Craftsman Store through which 
elderly artisans sell their handcrafted merchandise on 
consignment to supplement their income. Due to increased 
sales revenue, only $34,000 in State funding was provided in 
SFY 1988-89. In·SFY 1989-90, the Store received its sole 
funding, of $25,000, from the City of Hartford~ State 
funding, of $39,000, was reinstated in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $40,794, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $39,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $1,794 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $40,794. This reflects the elimination of a grant award 
to support a Senior Craftsman store operated by the Greater 
Hartford senior citizens Council, Inc. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Greater Hartford Senior Citizen 
Council 

Eliminate Support for Respite care Programs - (B) Respite 

GOVRRNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 $ 

-3 -$ 
0 -

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

59,536 

74,790 
26,876 

101,666 

40,794 

Department t' on Aging - ·425 

--------------------

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

-2 -$ 
0 -

-2 -$ 

0 -$ 

59,536 

53,982 
26,876 
80,858 

40,794 

0 $ 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

0 $ 

0 

20,808 
0 

20,808 

0 



426 - Departaent on Aging 

Care Volunteer Credit Demonstration Programs expand the 
availability of home care services by recruiting seniors to 
volunteer to provide care to other elderly. Volunteers 
receive credit for hours worked which may be redeemed for 
like services in the future. Two programs operate in Norwich 
and Hartford. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $83,680, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $80,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $3,680 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $83,680. This reflects the elimination of support for two 
Respite Care programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $43,680, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of support for a Respite 
Care program in Hartford. Continued funding, in the amount 
of $40,000, is provided for a Respite care program in 
Norwich. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Respite Care 

Eliainate Support for Project HollO Share Programs - (B) 
Project Home Share is a program in which an intermediary 
brings compatible elderly people together to share homes. 
Funding for three programs (Hartford, New London, New Haven) 
was provided in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $104,600, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $100,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $4,600 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $104,600. This reflects the elimination of support for 
three Project Home share programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,600, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of an inflationary 
increase for the Project Home Share account. 

other current Expenses 
Project Horne Share 

Eli.ainate SUpport for Alzheiaer•s Diagnostic Centers - (B) 
Funding, in the amount of $50,000 each, was provided in SFY 
1988-89 as seed money for the development of two centers for 
the diagnosis of cognitive disorders (Alzheimer's Disease). 
Programs operated by the Yale-New Haven Hospital and the 
uconn Health Center each received $47,000 in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $98,324, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $94 1 000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $4,324 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $98,324. This reflects the elimination of support for two 
Alzheimer's Diagnostic centers. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 

GOVERIIOR'S 
Pos. Aaoun.t 

0 -$ 83,680 

0 -$ 104,600 

uu.an services 

LEGISIATI:VE DIFPEREliCE 
Pos • .r.oun.t Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 43,680 0 $ 40,000 

0 -$ 4,600 0 $ 100,000 



Human Services 

Alzheimer's Diagnostic centers 

Eliminate Support for Senior Citizens Centers - (B) Funding,, 
in the amount of $35,000, was provided in SFY 1990-91 to 
enhance service provision by senior citizens centers. Of 
this sum, $25,000 was provided for adult day care at st. 
Andrews Elderly Services in New Haven. An additional $10,000 
was provided for operating expenses of the East End Senior 
Center in Waterbury. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $36,610, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of support for two 
senior citizens centers. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $35,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase 
of $1,610 was originally recommended for a total current 
service level of $36,610. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other current Expenses 
Senior Citizens Centers 

Reduction to Reflect Nonrecurring Expenditures - (B) In SFY 
1990-91, $25,000 was appropriated to allow the Blue Hills 
Senior Center to purchase weaving supplies. In addition, 
$3,000 was appropriated as a one-time grant to expand the 
Connecticut Senior America Pageant. Funds for both these 
activities were not expended per order of the Governor dated 
January 22, 1991. 
- (G) A reduction in funding is recommended to reflect 
nonrecurring SFY 1990-91 appropriations. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Senior Citizens Centers 
Senior America Pageant 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Prescription Reimbursement/ConnPACE - (B) The 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical Assistance Contract to the 
Elderly and the Disabled (ConnPACE) Program reimburses 
pharmacies for the reasonable cost of prescription drugs, 
plus a dispensing fee, adopted in regulations by the 
Commissioner of Income Maintenance for the Medical 
Assistance {Medicaid) program. The pharmacy is reimbursed at 
the average wholesale price (AWP) minus 8% for the package 
size of 100. A pharmacy has the option of buying directly 
from the manufacturer and paying a direct price which is 
often less than AWP - 8%. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$1,465,107, is recommended in accordance with the agency's 
reduction options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their 
current services budget. This reflects cost savings of 
$1,500,000 due to a lower average cost per prescription 
resulting from the adoption of a new ConnPACE reimbursement 
policy whereby the Department on Aging may pay the direct 
price for drugs dispensed, minus the copayment charge, plus 
the dispensing fee, if the direct price paid by the pharmacy 
is lower than the reasonable cost of such drugs. 

Additionally, the prescription drug manufacturer rebate 
provided for in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

98,324 

36,610 

25,000 
3,000 

28,000 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos • AliiOunt 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

98,324 

36,610 

25,000 
3,000 

28,000 

on 427 

DIFFJmENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 



428 - Depart:loent on Aging 

1990 applicable to the Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program 
shall be made applicable to prescription drugs dispensed 
under the ConnPACE Program and shall be implemented in 
accordance with procedures adopted by the Department of 
Income Maintenance. It is anticipated that $2,825,000 in 
revenues will result from this policy change. Full-year 
funding, of $32,893, is recommended for an Accounts Examiner 
to provide necessary coordination with the Department of 
Income Maintenance and the federal government. 

HB 7019, "An Act Concerning the ConnPACE Program", would 
have been necessary to implement these changes. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$1,465,107, is provided in accordance with the agency's 
reduction options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their 
current services budget. This reflects cost savings of 
$1,500,000 due to a lower average cost per prescription 
resulting from the adoption of a new ConnPACE reimbursement 
policy whereby the Department on Aging may pay the direct 
price for drugs dispensed, minus the copayment charge, plus 
the dispensing fee, if the direct price paid by the pharmacy 
is lower than the reasonable cost of such drugs. 

Additionally, a prescription drug manufacturer rebate 
program shall be adopted. It is anticipated that $2,900,000 
in SFY 1991-92 revenues will result from this policy change. 
Full-year funding, of $32,893, is provided for one 
administrative position necessary to implement the rebate 
program. 

PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements these 
changes, which were previously included under sHB 7019. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the Elderly 

Total - General Fund 

I111plement Restrictive Formulary/ConnPACE - (B) The 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical Assistance Contract to the 
Elderly and the Disabled (ConnPACE) Program helps eligible 
senior or disabled residents pay for covered prescription 
drugs, insulin, insulin syringes and needles. Program 
participants pay a $6 co-payment for each prescription. The 
Department pays for the remainder of the cost of the 
prescription. To be eligible for ConnPACE a person must have 
an annual adjusted gross income for the previous year of 
less than $13,800 if single, and less than $16,600 if 
married. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $600,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the adoption of a restrictive 
formulary under the ConnPACE Program in which the program 
would no longer pay for the following prescriptions: diet 
pills, aphrodisiacs, smoking cessation gum, contraceptives, 
multivitamin combinations, cough preparations, aDd 
antihistamines. HB 7019, "An Act Concerning the ConnPACE 
Program", would have been necessary to implement this 
change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $356,500, is 

GOV&BNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

1 $ 
0 

0 
1 -$ 

32,893 
2,000 

1,500,000 
1,465,107 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

1 $ 
0 

0 -
1 -$ 

32,893 
2,000 

1,500,000 
1,465,107 

HUman Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 $ 

0 
0 

0 
0 



lfupum Send cpg 

provided to reflect the adoption of a restrictive formulary 
under the ConnPACE Program in which the program would no 
longer pay for the following prescriptions: diet pills, 
smoking cessation gum, contraceptives, multivitamin 
combinations, cough preparations and antihistamines. PA 
91-8 of the June Special Session implements this change, 
which was previously included under sHB 7019. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the Elderly 

Adopt Fifty Percent Co-payment Fee and Institute Asset 
LimitsjConnPACE - (B) For a description of the Connecticut 
Pharmaceutical Assistance Contract to the Elderly and the 
Disabled (ConnPACE) Program refer to the writeup entitled 
"Implement Restrictive FormularyjConnPACE", 

(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $10,656 1 720, 
is recommended for the ConnPACE Program. This reflects a 
projected total of 1,180,103 claims and an average cost per 
claim of $17.45. A fifty percent co-payment fee will be 
instituted, with a maximum of $20 per prescription to be 
paid by enrollees. Additionally, liquid asset limits of 
$13,296 (single) and $19,944 (married) will be imposed. It 
is estimated that enrollment will drop 15 percent (from 
63,020 to 53,540) as a result of these changes. HB 7019, "An 
Act Concerning the ConnPACE Program11

, would have been 
necessary to implement these changes. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amoUnt of $6,593,082, 
is provided to reflect the adoption of a $10 participant 
co-payment fee for the ConnPACE Program. This reflects a 
projected total of 888,173 claims and an average cost per 
claim of $28.55. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements this change, which was previously included under 
sHB 7019. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the Elderly 

Reinstitute Enrollment FeejCOnnPACE "TC" - (B) During the 
first year of the Connecticut Pharmaceutical Assistance 
Contract to the Elderly and the Disabled (ConnPACE) Program 
all applicants were required to pay a $15 enrollment fee. 
The fee was subsequently eliminated by statute. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $803,100, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the adoption of a $15 annual 
enrollment fee for the ConnPACE Program, to be paid to the 
Department on Aging by an estimated 53,540 enrollees. HB 
7019, nAn Act Concerning the ConnPACE Program", would have 
been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $945,000 1 is 
provided to reflect the adoption of a one-time $15 
enrollment fee for the ConnPACE Program, to be paid to the 
Department on Aging by an estimated 63,000 enrollees in SFY 
1991-92. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements this 
change, which was previously included under sHB 7019. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Deoortment on Acting 429 

--------------- ---------------------------

GOIIERROR' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos • 1\J!Iount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 600,000 0 -$ 356,500 0 $ 243,500 

0 -$ 10,656,720 0 -$ 6,593,082 0 $ 4,063,638 



430 - Department on Aging 

Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the Elderly 

Require Generic DrugsjConnPACE "TC" - (B) currently the 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical Assistance Contract to the 
Elderly and the Disabled (ConnPACE) Program requires certain 
generic products to be dispensed unless the physician 
indicates "no substitution". 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects a lower average cost per 
prescription resulting from the adoption of a new ConnPACE 
policy whereby the Department on Aging will encourage use of 
generic drugs. In cases in which a brand-name prescription 
is requested, the enrollee will be responsible for payment 
of any costs in excess of those associated with the 
comparable generic product. HB 7019, "An Act Concerning the 
ConnPACE Program'', would have been necessary to implement 
this change, 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect limiting state 
payment per prescription under the ConnPACE Program to 
generic cost where applicable is not provided. A policy 
change will be enacted whereby pharmacists shall be required 
rather than allowed to substitute a therapeutically and 
chemically equivalent generic drug when filling a 
prescription for a program participant unless the physician 
indicates "no substitutionu. PA 91-8 of the June Special 
Session implements this change, which was previously 
included under sHB 7019. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the Elderly 

Increase Sliding Fee Scale/Promotion of Independent Living 
"TC" - (B) The Promotion of Independent Living (PIL) for the 
Elderly Program has no asset limit requirements for 
eligibility. To be eligible for the PIL Program, income 
limits of $12,560 (single) or $16,840 {married) must be met. 
In SFY 1990-91, those individuals with incomes between 150% 
and 200% of poverty contributed according to a sliding fee 
scale, up to $87 per month. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $310,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects savings resulting from 
increasing the sliding fee scale of the Promotion of 
Independent Living for the Elderly (PIL) Program. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $310,000, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current services 
budget. This reflects savings resulting from increasing the 
sliding fee scale of the Promotion of Independent Living for 
the Elderly (PIL) Program. PA 91-8 of the June Special 
Session implements this change. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 803,100 

0 -$ 1,000,000 

0 -$ 310,0.00 

lll.I.!Dan Services 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos ~ Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 945,000 0 -$ 141,900 

0 $ 0 0 $ 1,000,000 

0 -$ 310,000 0 $ 0 



Hurraan Services DeparbDent on Aging - 431 

--~~---------------------------------

Expenditure Update/Promotion of Independent 
Living/Annualization - (B) PA 90-182 eliminated intake for 
the state funded portion of the Department of Income 
Maintenance's (DIM) PreAdmission Screening and Community 
Based Services Program. The Appropriations Act for DIM, the 
Departments of Human Resources and on Aging called for the 
phase-in of the consolidation of home care services for the 
elderly under the Promotion of Independent Living for the 
Elderly Program. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $2,359,018, is recommended 
to annualize service provision to 600 clients added to the 
Promotion of Independent Living for the Elderly Program on a 
graduated basis in SFY 1990-91. An average monthly caseload 
of 3,610 is recommended at an average cost per client of 
$301 per month. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Expenditure Update;caseload Adjustment - (B) For a 
description of recent policy changes made under the 
Promotion of Independent Living for the Elderly (PIL) 
Program please refer to the writeup entitled "Expenditure 
Update/Promotion of Independent Living/Annualization 11

• 

- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $9,431,232, 
is recommended to reflect the capping of the Promotion of 
Independent Living for the Elderly Program's caseload at its 
expected end of year SFY 1990-91 level of 3,610 clients. The 
Department on Aging had requested a caseload expansion of 
1,265 clients to reflect the restoration of caseloads to 
their previous levels under the Department of Human 
Resources' Essential Services program and the Department of 
Income Maintenance's PreAdmission Screening/Community Based 
Services Program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Eliminate Support for Connecticut Coalition on Aging - (B) 
The Connecticut Coalition on Aging, Inc., located in 
Hartford, disseminates information on elderly issues to 210 
organizational and 393 individual members. Its staff of 2 
full-time and 2 part-time employees produces and distributes 
a monthly newsletter, advocates for seniors before the 
Legislature, and conducts an annual survey of attitudes 
about matters concerning the elderly. This organization 
receives its sole funding, $29,450 in SFY 1990-91, from the 
Department on Aging. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $30,805, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 pecent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $29,450, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $1,355 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $30,805. This reflects the elimination of support for the 
Connecticut coalition on Aging, Inc. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 2,359,018 

0 -$ 9,431,232 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 2,359,018 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 9,431,232 0 $ 0 



432 - Department on Aging 

- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,355, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of an inflationary 
increase for an award to the Connecticut Coalition on Aging, 
Inc. Continued funding, of $29,450, is transferred to the 
Programs for Senior Citizens account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Area Agencies on Aging 
Programs for senior Citizens 

Total - General Fund 

Eliminate support for Breakthrough to the Aging - (B) The 
Breakthrough to the Aging Program provides funds for a 
contract between the Department on Aging and the capitol 
Region Conference of Churches. Funds are used to recruit and 
train volunteers to provide supportive services to elderly 
persons within the twenty-four towns of the Capitol Region. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $24,476, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $23,400, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $1,076 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $24,476. This reflects the elimination of support for the 
Breakthrough to the Aging Program. HB 7008, "An Act 
Concerning Breakthrough to the Aging Grants", would have 
been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,076, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of an inflationary 
increase for the Breakthrough to the Aging Program. 
Continued funding, of $23,400, is transf9rred to the 
Programs for Senior Citizens account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Breakthrough to the Aging 
Programs for Senior Citizens 

Total - General Fund 

Reduce SUpport for Retired Senior Volunteer Programs - (B) 
The Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP) currently 
operates 13 proje:-::ts, 12 federal and 1 state, which cover 
most towns throughout Connecticut. RSVP volunteers are 
elderly individuals who work in nonprofit agencies providing 
a wide variety of volunteer services. State funding allows 
each RSVP to compensate an average of one part-time 
employee. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $189,397, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of State support for 
twelve federally funded Retired Senior Volunteer Programs. 
An average of one part-time employee per RSVP will be 
eliminated. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$181,068, a 4.6 percent inflationary adjustment of $8,329 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $189,397. Funding, in the amount of $20,962, for one RSVP 
in Middletown, which receives its sole funding from the 
State, will be continued. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $105,397, is 
provided to reflect reduced grant awards to twelve federally 
funded Retired senior Volunteer Programs. The sum of $7,000 
will be provided to each such RSVP. Funding, in the amount 
of $20,962, for one RSVP in Middletown, which receives its 

Human Services 

GOVKRNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 30,805 0 -$ 30,805 0 $ 0 
0 0 0 29,450 0 29,450 
0 -$ 30,805 0 -$ 1,355 0 $ 29,450 

0 -$ 24,476 0 -$ 24,476 0 $ 0 
0 0 0 23,400 0 23,400 
0 -$ 24,476 0 -$ 1,076 0 $ 23,400 



Human Services 

------- "-"------------"---

sole funding from the State, will be continued. Funding, of 
$104,962, is transferred to the Programs for Senior Citizens 
account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 
Programs for Senior Citizens 

Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Funding for Area Agencies on Aging Administrative 
SUpport - (B} Each of the five Area Agencies on Aging 
(AAA's) in Connecticut is responsible for planning, 
coordinating, and implementing a comprehensive system for 
the provision of nutritional and supportive services to 
seniors with unmet needs within their respective areas. In 
SFY 1990-91, each AAA received $40,872 to provide adequate 
personnel and related expenses to maintain their operation. 
The AAA's distributed nutrition funding, in the amount of 
$8,291,591 ($1,501,471 in state funds, $6,790,120 in Federal 
funds) in SFY 1989-90. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $171,007, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $163,487, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $7,520 
was recommended for a total current service level of 
$171,007. This reflects the elimination of all monies 
provided to each of the five Area Agencies on Aging (AAA's) 
for administrative support. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Area Agencies on Aging 

Expenditure update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,459,178, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updates" for individual accounts. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Elderly Health Screening 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Area Agencies on Aging 
Elderly Health Care at Bella Vista 
Elderly Nutrition 
Day care for Alzheimer's Victims 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 
Total - General Fund 

General Agency ReductionsjReplacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $13,500, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 

0 
0 -
0 -
0 
0 
0 -
0 -$ 

Amount 

189,397 
0 

189,397 

171,007 

15,096 

13,634 

1,293,770 
23,868 

2,236 
63,589 
11,733 

964 
1,424,890 

Department on Aging - 433 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 

0 -
0 -
0 -
0 
0 
0 -
0 -$ 

Amount 

210,359 
104,962 
105,397 

171,007 

15,096 

13,634 

1,293,770 
23,868 

2,236 
63,589 
11,733 

964 
1,424,890 

DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

l\mount 

20,962 
104,962 

84,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



434 - Department on Aging 

- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Expenditure Update/Additional Funds Available - (B) The 
Department currently receives funding from the Robert Wood 
Johnson Planning Grant to support a Long Term care Insurance 
Information program. These monies are transferred from the 
Office of Policy and Management. The Department also 
receives private funding for various initiatives. 
- (L) Funds anticipated to be received by the Dspartment on 
Aging from private contributions and transfer from another 
state agency are adjusted to reflect more recent 
projections. 

Additional Funds Available 
Funds from Other State Agencies 
Private Contributions 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVEBNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 

13,500 

0 
0 

53 $ 37,076,453 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 -

13,500 

12,754 
21,832 

54 $ 42,469,349 

HUIIIIUl Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amotmt 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 -

1 $ 

0 

12,754 
21,832 

5,392,896 

!11 PA 91-3, the 11Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal Services, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 million of this lapse is 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances (COLAs) and annual increments, It should be noted that the Appropriation provided 
$131,509 for COLAs and annual increments, while the actual amount of the holdback is $131,862. 

[2} PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the amount of $36,943, have been 
programmed to be held back for Other Expenses under the Department on Aging. 

[3J The column entitled uAgency Request 1991-92" represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled "Governor's Recommended 1991-92" or uAppropriation 1991-92", the funding adjustments included as the result of budget 
options must be added/subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amunt of $26,672,772, represents the difference attributable 
to the Governor's budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $21,279,876, represents the difference attributable 
to Legislative budget options. 



Human Services Department of Huu.n ResourceS - 435 

001 
002 
005 

---~-~----'c-"'.EP~R"fMENT-<W-HtrM!tN!tESOtJRe:ES----··----·--··--

6100 

POSITION St.JiiiiU\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services [1] 
Other Expenses [2] 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [ 3 J 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal contributions 
Carry Foward- General Fund [4J 

Special Non-Appropriated Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
DHR - Protective Services 

General FUnd 
Federal contributions 
special Non-Appropriated FUnds [51 
Total - All Funds 

DHR - Income Support Services 
General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds [61 
Total - All Funds 

am - In-Home care/Support [ 7) 
General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DHR - Services to Persons with 
Disabilities 

Administration 
General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DHR - Employment Support Services 
General Ftmd 
F9deral contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds [81 
Total - All Funds 

DHR - Community Services 
General FUnd 
Federal Cont'ributions 
Carry Foward - General FUnd (4] 
Total - All Funds 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

515 
2 

83 

16,782,126 
4,126,983 

286,839 
861,569 

57,666,832 
7,059, 530 

86,783,879 

63,7661728 
0 

271397,374 
816461055 

159,196,662 

9,486,058 
2,724199'4 
5,4961905 

17,707,957 

15,612,724 
32,593,564 

357,814 
48,5641102 

10,957,529' 
1,458,266 

12,4151795 

0 
2,965,241 

1611282 
311261523 

29,967,715 
151532,302 
1,708,955 

471208,972 

11,494,932 
618861045 

0 
18,3801977 

528 
3 

428 

1711151600 
41220,250 

0 
51940,900 

7010741452 
71528,646 

104,879,843 

83,967,542 
0 

3010651356 
2116951830 

210,543,220 

17,692,93? 
21087,682 

1815011705 
38,2821319 

15,469,346 
2617801358 

233,080 
4214821784 

9,523,935 
1,0061829 

101530,764 

0 
10,544,390 
221158,611 
3217031001 

33,723,204 
17,4101402 

9611045 
521094,651 

12,236,103 
91574,376 

0 
21,8101479 

527 
2 

409 

17,7711983 
413711971 

0 
315851907 

731942,054 
71381,347 

107,053,262 

83,615,912 
521447 

31,226,676 
211695,830 

212,417,451 

16,280,573 
2,087,682 

18,5011705 
3618691960 

25,622,770 
2617801358 

2331080 
5216361208 

12,143,193 
1,0061829 

1311501022 

0 
5,055,213 

221158,611 
271213,824 

29,728,957 
i7,0581772 

9611045 
47,7481774 

12,432,502 
91574,376 

52,447 
22,0591325 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

527 
2 

409 

18,7341553 
414141726 

1811600 
6,1981492 

74,1821868 
7,8891295 

111,601,534 

7819151710 
0 

41,175,012 
2114231569 

211,940,813 

18,994,693 
118981468 

1910001000 
39,893,161 

17,025,008 
2415181000 

243,569 
41,7861577 

9,663,825 
7921647 

10,4561472 

0 
11,518,240 
22,087,133 
3316051373 

35,376,191 
1612731093 

180,000 
5118291284 

12,991;291 
8,5221108 

0 
211513,399 

Govein.or•s 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

504 
2 

90 

17,442,035 
41275,637 

0 
21359,424 

5412631665 
61613 ~~01 

84,954,5~2 

64,684,940 
0 

211150,662 
180,000 

149,819,502 

14,993,729 
2,259,865 

0 
17,2531594 

12,510,603 
221771,000 

0 
35,281,603 

11,419,991 
4,0271244 

1514471235 

0 
3,531,269 
. 163,236 

31694,505 

28,81,8,319 
19,7981806 

180,000 
4817971125, 

8, 790,2,85 
71557,677 

0 
161347,962 

530 
2 

395 

1812791913 
4,540,705 

0 
3,059,4~4 

62,4021382 
7 1062,41!? 

'95,344,840 

821795,247 
0 

26131519p0 
180,000 

15,094,494 
212591865 

0 
17,3541359 

12,437,749 
231331,314 

0 
351769,063 

0 
0 
0 

0 
22,243,337 
25,749,100 
471992,437 

29,442,290 
1917981806 

180,000 
49,421,09,6 

10,486,604 
715571677 

0 
181044,281 



436 - Depart.ent of Duman Resources Hwlan Services 

.1\ctual Estimated Agency Gover:nor' s 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco.mended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990--91 1990--91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

mm - :Information and Advocacy 
Services 

General Fund 1,210,107 1,252,885 1,245,627 1,306,811 1,162,226 1,162,226 
Federal Contributions 3,099,247 3,898,921 3t898 ,921 3,898,921 7,114,614 3,105,987 
Total - All Funds 4,309,354 5,151,806 5,144,548 5,205, 732 8,276,840 4, 268,213 

IllR - Mlmagaeent SUpport Services 
General P'Und 5,089,573 5,421,053 4,544,427 5,158,027 4,593,240 5,043,240 
Federal Contributions 1,311,028 1,050,363 1,050,363 925,340 992,498 992,498 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds [9) 1,082,381 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 
Total - All Funds 7,482,982 8,471,416 7,594,790 8,083,367 5,585,738 6,035,738 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 -984,000 0 -432,552 -865,100 -565,100 

GIU\NT P.MMENTS - OTHER. 'l'HAN 'l'ONRS (Recap) 
601 Vocational Rehabilitation [10 1 0 5,794,000 1,448,500 6,060,524 0 6,794,000 
602 Human Resource Development 7,843,149 8,209,854 8,209,854 8,587,047 6,101,140 7,493,105 
603 Child Day Care 5,641,555 5,930,935 5,930,935 6,283,758 5,593,155 5,593,155 
611 Independent Living Centers [10) 0 658,000 0 688,268 0 658,000 
617 Shelter Services for Victims of 

Household Abuse 0 1,472,960 1,474,282 1,540,716 1,507,950 1,507,950 
619 Human Resource Development-

Hispanic Programs 460,390 528,719 515,018 538,916 348,763 429,183 
622 Personal Care Assistance for the 

Handicapped 0 333,200 333,200 1,080,727 333,200 333,200 
623 Essential services 6,329,499 4,821,49~ 7,597,593 5,043,288 6,821,499 0 
624 Parent subsidy Program 0 80,480 80,480 84,182 80,480 80,480 
625 Opportunity Industrial centers 535,290 535,290 535,290 559,913 0 535,290 
626 Civil Legal services 90,460 90,460 90,460 94,621 0 0 
627 Refunds of Collections 650,971 658,580 6581580 688,875 658,580 658,580 
628 Protective Services for the Elderly 1,467,717 1,460,077 1,460,077 1,527,241 1,460,077 1,106,802 
629 State. Appropriated Fuel Assistance 4,1681560 3, 798,560 31798,560 4,262,174 2,300,000 2,300,000 
631 State Appropriated Weatherization 2,619,927 2,645,000 2,645,000 2,766,670 0 0 
634 Traum'atie Brain Injury 0 358,815 358,815 375,320 358,815 358,815 
636 Security Deposit Program 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,046,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
637 Family Counselling SerVices 0 100,000 100,000 104,600 0 0 
638 Services for Persons With 

Disabilities 1,526,900 755,250 755,250 789,992 532,600 6,758,696 
639 Purchas·e of Service Day Care 15,535,606 18,143,589 14,251,076 18,932,194 14,743,589 14,743,589 
641 Head Start Services 411,380 527,016 527,016 551,259 400,000 400,000 
642 Residences for Persons with AIDS 150,000 474,000 474,000 495,804 474,000 674,000 
643 Prenatal Care 128,600 158,600 158,600 165,896 158,600 158,600 
644 Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 409,600 409,600 409,600 428,442 409,600 409,600 
648 Family Resource Centers 498 ,ooo 875,000 875,000 1,046,000 750,000 750,000 
649 Housing/Homeless Services 6,219,360. 6·,670,000 6,670,000 7,082,820 6,746,000 6,925,040 
650 community S~rvices 1,716,529 1,881,529 1,881,529 1,968,079 1,432,178 1,107,178 
651 Employment Opportunities 1,263,339 1,263,339 1,263,339 1,321,452 1,263,339 1, 237,019 
654 Low Income Energy Assistance 0 100 10,000,000 100 100 100 
656 Personal care Assistance Pilot 0 375,000 375,000 0 750,000 350,000 
657 Families in Training 0 65,000 65,000 67,990 40,000 40,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS '1'0 '1'0HNS (Recap) 
706 Child Day Care 51298,690 5,500,044 5,500,044 5,753,046 5,252,824 5,252,824 
708 Human Resource Development 798,070 828,399 828,399 866,505 621,299 750,653 
710 Human Resource Development-

Hispanic Programs 37 t 710 39,203 52,904 55,338 39,678 47,939 
712 Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 

Block Grant 925,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,046,000 700,000 850,000 
733 Vocational Rehabilitation 

Transition Plan [10] 0 52,000 0 54,392 0 52,000 
734 Traumatic Brain Injured [10] 0 109,000 0 114,014 0 109,000 

O'l'HER C'URR£l'IT EXPENSES (Recap) 



Hlnl!rut ~ervices Department of HU.man Resour~.es.'- 437' 

- stimated~gency------sove~or1 

Expenditure Appropr::iated Expenditut"e Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

011 Anti-Hunger Programs 25,000 50,000 50,000. 52,300 0 125,000 
012 Families in Crisis 0 0 0 0 0 350,000 
015 Plainville Food Pantry Program 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,230 0 0 
016 School Day Care 0 30,000 30,000 31,380 0 0 
018 Family Horne Share Program 0 75,000 75,000 78,450 0 75,000 
019 Housing Mediation Services 0 1,200,000 750,000 1,255,200 551,124 551,124 
020 Rent Bank 0 2,000,000 1,350,000 2,092,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
021 Food Link 0 50,000 50,000 52,300 0 0 
022 Blood Tests in Paternity Actions 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,598 13,000 13,000 
023 Day care Training 152,800 156,600 156,600 163,804 135,000 135,000 
024 Staff Development 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 
026 Hunger.Research 0 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 
028 Temporary Housing 0 750,000 300,000 784,500 314,000 314,000 
029 Home finders 0 900,000 95,007 941,400 0 0 
030 Recreation/Teenage Pregnancy 0 350,000 350,000 366,100 0 0 
036 Day Care Projects 296,216 346,300 346,300 362,230 346,300 346,300 
040 Various Youth Programs 369,553 0 0 0 0 0 

EQUIPI!EliiT (Recap) 
Equipment 286,839 0 0 181·,600 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 159,196,662 210,543,220 212,417,451 211,940,813 149,819,502 178,320,087 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. AlBOunt Pos. -unt Pos. Amount 

Adjustment for Turnover/Personal services - (B) Turnover 
reflects those funds which 1) remain after one position 
leaves and. is replaced by an individual at a lower salary, 
or 2) those funds that result from positions being held 
vacant. 
- (L) Funds for Turnover are decreased by $300,000 to 
reflect more accurately the anticipated vacancy rate in the 
Department. 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 $ 0 0 $ 300,000 0 $ 300,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 0 0 $ 300,000 0 $ 300,000 

[1] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal Services, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90-100 million of this lapse is 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances {COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that the Appropriation provided 
$658,743 for COLAs and $222,318 for annual increments for the Department of Human Resources while the actual amount of the 
holdback is $881,061. 

[2] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a general lapse of $33,064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. In that regard, funds, in the amount of $520,753, have 
been programmed to be held back for Other Expenses under the Department of Human Resources. 

[ 3 J The column entitled '1Agency Request 1991-921! represents the level of funding requested by the agency to maintain current 
services (those services a.nd programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled "Governor's Recommended 1991-92" and !!Appropriation 1991-92u, the funding adjustments included as the result of 
budget options must be subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $24,500,338, represents the difference 
attributable to the Governor's budget options. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,203,345, represents the difference 
attributable to Legislative budget options. 

(4} The Carry Forward line in the Community Services function indicates funds which were carried over in order to meet 
obligations in contracts for services for persons with AIDS and a disability related cntract with New Horizons. 



438 - Depart.ent of uu.an Resourc~s llualm Services 

[5] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line in the Protective Services function reflects funds transferred to the Department 
of Human Resources from the Department of Housing for the administration of the Rental Assistance Program. In SFY 1991-92, the 
Rental Assistance Program will be administered by the Department of Housirig. 

(6] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line in the Income Support Services function consists of two additional funding sources 
for the Department of Human Resources (DHR). The Medical support Enforcement line indicates funds transferred through a 
contract with the Department of Income Maintenance for all medical support enforcement activities provided by the OHR Bureau 
of Child Support Enforcement staff. These activities include screening and enforcing medical support obligations of absent 
parents to children receiving services under the Medical Assistance program. 

The Management Support Study line indicates one-time funding for the Management study of the Child support program. The study 
evaluated the operation of the Child Support program and determined the appropriate organizational structure for program 
operations and the ideal staffing complement within participating agencies. The objective of the study was to improve the 
pr_ogram, enhance revenues and identify cost savings. 

[7] The In-Home Care/Support function contained the Essential Services program through SFY 1990-91. PA 90-182 implemented the 
transfer of the Department of Human Resources' elderly clients receiving services under the Essential Services program to the 
Department on Aging's Promotion·of Independent Living program. This transfer reflected a consolidation of clients receiving 
similar services. In SFY 1991-92, a similar consolidation of the Department of Human Resources' disabled clients is reflected 
by the transfer of the Essential Services program from the In-Home Care/Support function to the services to Persons with 
Disabilities function. 

[8] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line in the Employment Support Services function consists of two additional funding 
sources for the Department of Human Resources {DHR). The Foundation Grants line indicates funds awarded from the Ford and 
Smith Richardson Foundations to enhance the family resource centers. 

The PUrchase of Services Day care - Transition line indicates funding transferred from the Department of Income Maintenance 
(DIM) to the DHR for payments to PUrchase of Service Day Care clients. These funds were originally appropriated to the DIM 
based on a projected transfer of DHR day care clients to the DIM Day Care program. 

[9) The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line in the Management Support Services function consists of two additional funding 
sources for .the Department of Human Resources (DHR). The Grant Receipt line indicates funds held in an account for all grant 
refunds prior to audit. 

The Job ConnectionjiSSP line indicates funds transferred from the Department of Income Maintenance to the DHR for Personal 
Services and other Expenses related to the operation of the Job Connecticut program. 

[10] PA 90-325 authorized the transfer of the Division of Rehabilition Services (DRS) from the Department of Education to the 
Department of HUman Resources (DHR), subject to federal approval of the DHR as the sole State Agency to administer the state 
plan for vocational rehabilitation services and of the DRS as the Vocational Rehabilitation Bureau within that agency. The Act 
authorized the transfer 60 days after the required federal approval. Federal approval was not granted until February 22, 1991. 
The funds for DRS were originally appropriated to the DHR in SFY 1990-91 and, prior to federal approval, were transferred to 
the Department of Education for use in SFY 1990-91. It should be noted that a Three Year state Plan was approved on September 
25, 1991, for federal fiscal years 1992, 1993 and 1994. 



001 
002 

018 
019 
020 
028 
029 

-----------DHR- PKOTECTIVESERVICES:-----
6110 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent FUll-Time 

OPEW\TlliG BUDGE"!' 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than T~wns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Housing Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Family Horne Share Program 
Housing Mediation Services 
Rent Bank 
Temporary Housing 
Home finders 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
security Deposit Program 
Residences for Persons with AIDS 
HousingjHomeless Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Community Services Block Grant 
Social Services Block Grant 
HUD Emergency Shelters 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Rental Assistance Program[ll 
Homeless Donations 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Elderly 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Protective Services for the Elderly 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Victims of Household Abuse 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Shelter Services for Victims of 

Household Abuse 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

41 

5 

1,228,061 
420,920 

0 
7,837,077 

9,486,058 

2,724,994 
5,496,905 

17,707,957 

16/0 
362,570 
266,522 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
150,000 

6,219,360 
6,998,452 

419,784 
758,644 
543,812 

1,722,240 

5,496,555 
350 

5,496,905 
14,217,597 

24/5 
830,403 
151,950 

1,467,717 
2,450,070 

356,816 
356,816 

2,806,886 

1/0 
35,088 

2,448 

0 
37,536 

531,047 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

48 

5 

1,492,785 
198,110 

4,925,000 
11,077,037 

17,692,932 

2,087,682 
18,501,705 

38,282,319 

23/0 
543,719 
49,308 
75,000 

1,200,000 
2,000,000 

750,000 
900,000 

1,000,000 
474,000 

6,670,000 
13,662,027 

452,636 
331,923 
491,099 

1,275,658 

18,501,555 
150 

18,501,705 
33,439,390 

24/5 
912,089 
145,622 

1,460,077 
2,517,788 

328,686 
328,686 

2,846,474 

1/0 
36,977 

31180 

1,472,960 
1,513,117 

368,189 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

48 

5 

2,360,834 
271 ,3"73 

2,570,007 
11,078,359 

16,280,573 

2,087,682 
18,501,705 

36,869,960 

23/0 
1,223,063 

99,783 
75,000 

750,000 
1,350,000 

300,000 
95,007 

1,000,000 
474,000 

6,670,000 
12,036,853 

452,636 
331,923 
491,099 

1,275,658 

18,501,555 
150 

18,501,705 
31,814,216 

24/5 
1,103,760 

169,072 

1,460,077 
2,732,909 

328,686 
328,686 

3,061,595 

1,474,282 
1,510,811 

368,189 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

48 

5 

1,881,632 
268,930 

5,151,550 
11,692,581 

18,994,693 

1,898,468 
19,000,000 

39,893,161 

23/0 
903,183 

97,573 
78,450 

1,255,200 
2,092,000 

784,500 
941,400 

1,046,000 
495,804 

7,082,820 
14,776,930 

270,392 
331,923 
487,000 

1,089,315 

19,000,000 
0 

19,000,000 
34,866,245 

24/5 
940,816 
168,838 

1, 527,241 
2,636,895 

355,815 
355,815 

2,992,710 

1/0 
37,633 

2,519 

1 t 5401716 
1,580,868 

368,189 

Govemor•s 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

41 

5 

1,681,632 
258,946 

1,865,124 
11,188,027 

14,993,729 

2,259,865 
0 

17,253,594 

16/0 
703,183 

93,951 
0 

551,124 
1,000,000 

314,000 
0 

1,000,000 
474,000 

6,746,000 
10,882,258 

270,392 
442,563 
487,000 

1,199,955 

0 
0 
0 

12,082,213 

24/5 
940,816 
162,570 

1,460,077 
2,563,463 

483,841 
483,841 

3,047,304 

1/0 
37,633 

2,425 

1,507,950 
1,548,008 

490,920 

41 

5 

1,681,632 
258,946 

1,940,124 
11,213,792 

15,094,494 

2,259,865 
0 

16/0 
703,183 

93,951 
75,000 

551,124 
1,000,000 

314,000 
0 

1,000,000 
674,000 

6,925,040 
11,336,298 

270,392 
442,563 
487,000 

1,199,955 

0 
0 
0 

12,536,253 

24/5 
940,816 
162,570 

1,106,802 
2,210,188 

483,841 
483,841 

2,694,029 

1/0 
37,633 

2,425 

1,507,950 
1,548,008 

490,920 



440 - DHR - Protective Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Family Violence Assistance 84,891 
Crime Victim Assistance 30,000 

Total - Federal Contribution 645,938 
Total - All Funds 683,474 

GRANT PAY.MElfi'S - OTHER THAN 'l"'itNS (Recap) 
617 Shelter Services for Victims of 

Household Abuse 0 
628 Protective services for the Elderly 1,467, 717 
636 Security Deposit Program 0 
642 Residences for Persons with AIDS 150,000 
649 Housing/Homeless Services 6,219,360 

Agency Grand Total 17,707,957 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Progr8JJIII Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Rental Assistance Proqrrua Adllinistration - (B) 
Special Act 90-18, "An Act Making Appropriations for the 
Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 
1991", provided for the transfer of seven positions 
associated with the administration of the Rental Assistance 
Program from the Department of Housing to the Department of 
Human Resources on a contractual basis. This program 
provides rental assistance to low income families living in 
private rental housing and to elderly residents of 
State-assisted elderly housing who pay in excess of 30 
percent of their monthly income towards rent and utilities. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
recommended to reflect the transfer of the Rental Assistance 
Program administration back to the Department of Housing 
from the Department of Human Resources. This reduction 
reflects the transfer of seven positions at an average 
annual salary of $28,571. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/ Family Home Share Progras - (B) The 
Family Home Share program staff match single-parent families 
who have a home with single parent families who are looking 
for decent affordable housing. After interested families 
contact the program, staff interview and screen them, 
bringing families which have complementary needs together, 
helping them develop a home-sharing agreement, and providing 
follow-up counselling and referrals as necessary. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $78,450, is 

Human services 

Estiaated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request RecOl!llt'JMmded Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

85,149 85,149 85,149 
30,000 30,000 0 

483,338 483,338 453,338 
1,996,455 1,994,149 2,034,206 

1,472,960 1,474,282 1, 540,716 
1,460,077 1,460,077 1,527,241 
1,000,000 1,000,000 1,046,000 

474,000 474,000 495,804 
6,670,000 6,670,000 7,082,820 

38,282,319 36,869,960 39,893,161 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount 

48 $ 18,214,945 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-7 -$ 
-7 -$ 

445,462 
28,123 

226,550 
546,143 
355,354 

200,000 
200,000 

Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-7 -$ 
-7 -$ 

Amount 

445,462 
28,123 

226,550 
546,143 
355,354 

200,000 
200,000 

1991-92 1991-92 

85,149 85,149 
0 0 

576,069 576,069 
2,124,077 2,124,077 

1,507,950 1,507,950 
1,460,077 1,106,802 
1,000,000 1,000,000 

474,000 674,000 
6,746,000 6,925,040 

17,253,594 17,354,359 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 



roman s~Jdlqesc_ ________________________________________________________________________________ DHR~~-:_:P:r:o:t:ec::t:i~v:•_:S:•:r~v:i:c:•:• __ -~4~4=1~----~ 

---------"" 

recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $75,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $3,450 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $78,450. This reduction reflects the elimination of grant 
awards associated with the Family Home Share program. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,450, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflation for 
Family Home Share and the restoration of funding for this 
program. 

other current Expenses 
Family Horne Share Program 

Reduce Housing Mediation Services - (B) The Housing 
Mediation Services programs assist families residing in 
emergency housing to find permanent housing. The program 
also protects clients in permanent housing from losing their 
homes by mediating landlord/tenant disputes. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $704,~76, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $1,200,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of 
$55,200 was originally recommended for a total current 
services level of $1,255,200. Subsequently, this 
inflationary adjustment was removed in accordance with the 
Governor's recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation 
for all accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of 
$648,876, is recommended to reduce grant awards associated 
with the Housing Mediation Services program. After these 
reductions, the sum of $551,124 remains for grant awards for 
mediation services. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other current Expenses 
Housing Mediation Services 

Reduce The Rent Bank Program - {B) The Department of Human 
Resources' Eviction Prevention Program contains a rent-bank 
component to help eligible households facing eviction or 
mortgage foreclosure. A pilot eviction intervention program 
was begun in New Haven in January, 1989, followed later in 
the year by services in Hartford, Danbury, Bridgeport and 
New London County. The program was expanded statewide in 
December, 1990, as set forth in Public Act 90-257 1 "An Act 
Concerning Programs to Prevent Hornelessness". 

A client may receive assistance from rent-bank funds after 
assessment and mediation if he/she is in imminent danger of 
eviction or foreclosure for non-payment of rent or mortgage, 
can document loss of income or increased expenses, and is in 
an affordable and permanent housing arrangement. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,092,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $2,000,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of 
$92,000 was originally recommended for a total current 
services level of $2,092,000. Subsequently, this 
inflationary adjustment was removed in accordance with the 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aeount 

0 -$ 78,450 

0 -$ 704,076 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Ammmt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 3,450 0 $ 75,000 

0 -$ 704,076 0 $ 0 



442 - DHR - Protective services 

Governor's recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation 
for all accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of 
$1,000,000, is recommended to reduce the grant awards 
associated with the Rent Bank program. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Rent Bank 

Reduce The TelllpOrary Housing Program. - (B) The Temporary 
Housing program provides grants for temporary housing for 
people who reside in shelters and are receiving AFDC and/or 
SSI. Grants cannot exceed one month's rent for each month of 
participation in the program. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $470,500, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $750,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $34,500 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $784,500. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $436,000, is 
recommended to reduce the grant awards associated with the 
Temporary Housing program due to the increase in available 
rental properties. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Temporary Housing 

Eliminate FUnding for the Hoaefinders Program - {B) The 
Homefinder Program helps locate apartments for homeless 
families who are clients of the Department of Human 
Resources (DHR). Beginning as a pilot in New Haven in 1986, 
the Homefinder Program aided in the movement of hundreds of 
families from emergency housing in motels, shelters and 
temporary units to a stable living situation in an 
apartment. 

DHR contracts with individuals and agencies as 'homefinders' 
to specialize in the housing-location process, complementing 
and augmenting the work of Department social workers in 
helping homeless families. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $586,407 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $545,007 and the restoration of $354,993 in SFY 1990-91 
savings, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $41,400 was 
originally recommended for a total current services level of 
$941,400. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $900,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant awards associated with the Homefinders 
program. The elimination of funding for this program is 
recommended due to the increase in available rental 
properties. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos ~ Allount 

0 -$ 1,092,000 

0 -$ 470,500 

Ru!!lan Services 

LEGISLATIVE DIFI'ERENCE 
Pos. .Aa3unt Pos • Aaount 

0 -$ 1,092,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 470,500 0 $ 0 



Hl.lllmll services 

Other Current Expenses 
Home finders 

Expenditure update;caseload Growth in Protective Services 
for the Elderly - (B) The Department of Human Resources and 
the Department on Aging share the responsibility for State 
programs protecting the elderly. Complaints of abuse, 
neglect, exploitation or abandonment of elderly persons are 
received and investigated by the Department on Aging's 
ombudsmen. If there is evidence that. a complaint is valid, 
the case is referred to the Department of Human Resources. 
The worker develops an individual case plan after contact 
with the client and other significant persons such as a 
relative, friend or doctor. 

Any one or combination of the following services are 
provided directly or purchased through contractual 
arrangements. These services include: 1) Relocation to a 
safe environment if indicated; 2) Home care services such as 
homemaker, meals on wheels, housekeeper, adult day care, 
choreperson, and/or companion; 3) Medical services; 4) Legal 
services; 5) Counselling; and 6) Petition for appointment of 
a legal guardian (conservatorship), if necessary. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $353 1 275, is 
provided to reflect more accurately the actual growth in 
caseload during SFY 1989-90 and SFY 1990-91 under the 
Protective Services for the Elderly program. This adjustment 
reflects a July, 1991 anticipated caseload of 83 and assumes 
a 6 casejmonth growth rate with a cost/case of $793.19. This 
will result in a SFY 1991-92 estimated expenditure of 
$1,106,802. 

Grant Payments -·Other Than Towns 
Protective Services for the Elderly 

Enhance Funding for Residences for Persons with AIDS - (B) 
Residences for persons with AIDS provide private, homelike 
subsidized housing for people with AIDS and AIDS Related 
Complex (ARC). These funds also provide for the 
administration of the program and coordination of social 
services for people with AIDS or ARC. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $200,000, are provided to 
enhance existing funding for residences for persons with 
AIDS or ARC. The Department' of Human Resources, in 
consultation with the connecticut AIDS Residence Coalition, 
will award grants to new andjor existing residential 
programs. 

Residences for Persons with AIDS 

Reduce The Transitional Living Program - {B) The 
Transitional Living program is intended to provide a bridge 
for economically disadvantaged individuals and/or families 
to gain self-sufficiency and permanent housing after a 
period of dislocation due to eviction, domestic violence or 
other root causes of homelessness. 

Transitional housing is defined as a multi-family or single 
room residence program that includes a variety of support 
services for homeless individuals andjor families for a 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 586,407 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

DHR - Protective Services - 443 

LEGISI.J\TIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 586,407 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 353,275 0 -$ 353,275 

0 $ 200,000 0 $ 200,000 



444 - DHR - Protective Services 

period of six (6) months to two (2) years. CUrrently there 
are 17 programs funded throughout the State. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $106,000, are recommended for 
annualization of partial-year grants to transitional living 
programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
HousingjHomeless Services 

Eliminate the Homelessness Prevention Program in 
Bridgeport - (B) This program was intended to provide a 
grant to prevent homelessness in the Bridgeport area. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $31,380, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $30,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $1,380 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $31,380. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation 
to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $30,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant award associated with the Homelessness 
Prevention Program in Bridgeport. It should be noted that 
although estimated expenditures of $30,000 were anticipated, 
this program was not operational and therefore did not 
receive funding in SFY 1990-91. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Housing/Homeless Services 

Enhance Funding for Housing/Homeless services - (B) This 
program provides resources to help prevent homelessness and 
to enhance housing services in an urban area. 
- (L} Funds, in the amount of $179,040, are provided to 
enhance housingjhomeless services in an urban area. 

Subsequent to the passage of PA 91-3, the 11Appropriations 
Act n, it was ascertained that funds, in the amount of 
$180,000, have been allocated in the Department of Housing 
budget for this purrpose through the Connecticut Housing 
Finance Authority. It is anticipated, therefore, that the 
funds appropriated to DHR for this program will not be spent 
in SFY 1991-92. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Housing/Homeless Services 

Expenditure update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases 
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
"Expenditure Updateu write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general "Reduction in Inflationary Increases" 
write-ups appearing under each of the Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Alllount 

0 $ 106,000 

0 -$ 31,380 

0 $ 0 

Ht.I.1Dan Services 

LEGISIAT:rvE DIFFf:REl'lCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 106,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 31,380 0 $ 0 

0 $ 179,040 0 $ 179,040 



DHR Protective Services 445 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. l\mount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 9,984 0 -$ 9,984 0 $ 0 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Security Deposit Program 0 46,000 0 - 46,000 0 0 

Residences for Persons with AIDS 0 - 21,800 0 21,800 0 0 

Housing/Homeless Services 0 - 305,440 0 - 305,440 0 0 

Protective Services for the Elderly 0 - 67,163 0 - 67,163 0 0 

Shelter Services for Victims of 
Household Abuse 0 - 69,370 0 - 69,370 0 0 

Total - General Fund 0 -$ 519,757 0 -$ 519,757 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Bud<jet Totals 41 $ 14,993,729 41 $ 15,094,494 0 $ 100,765 

[1] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line reflects funds transferred to the Department of Human Resources from the 
Department of Housing for the administration of the Rental Assistance Program. In SFY 1991-92, the Rental Assistance 
Program will be administered by the Department of Housing. 



446 - DHR - Protective Services 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

General Fund: 
Administration & Support 
Family Home Share 
RentfindersjMediation Services 
Rent Bank 
Temporary Housing 
Home finders 
Emergency Shelter Services [1] 
Security Deposit Program [1] 
Housing Pilot for AIDS Victims [2] 
Transitional Living [1] 
HousingjHomeless Services [1] [3) 
Community Services/Social Services-New 

Haven 
RecreationjTeenage Pregnancy-Homeless 

Pregnant women in New Haven 

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND 

Other Funds Available: 
Social Services Block Grant 
Community Services Block Grant 
HUD Emergency Shelters 

TOTAL: OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL: ALL FUNDS (DHR) 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

General Funds: 
Statewide Rental Assistance-provides rent 

subsidy similar to federal Section 8 
Tenant Management/Housing Assistance and 

counselling 
Community Housing o·evelopment Corp 
Congregate Operation Cost 
Tax Abatement 
PILOT 

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND 

Other Funds Available: 
Low Income Housing Assistance 
CDBG - small cities 
Rental Housing Rehabilitation 
Conn. Housing Finance Authority Funds [4) 

TOTAL: OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL: ALL FUNDS {DOH) 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE [ 5) 

General Funds: 
Emergency Housing (AFDC) 
Aid to Aged, Blind, Disabled-Emergency 

Shelter 

HOUSIR;jHOMELESS SUMMARY 

Actual 
SFY 1987-88 

207,598 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,938,790 
589,770 

50,000 
225,193 

0 
0 

0 

4,011,351 

16,878 
126,449 
220,010 

363,337 

4,374,688 

2,176,105 

400,000 

600,000 
662,400 

2,659,414 
3,815,000 

10,312,919 

13,071,405 
7,270,284 

563,687 
0 

20,905,376 

31,218,295 

6,333,508 
114,029 

Actual 
SPY 1988-89 

402,973 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,374,380 
850,846 
100,000 
533,176 

0 
0 

0 

5,261,375 

379,444 
398,128 
518,079 

1,295,651 

6,557,026 

6,033,175 

392,748 

600,000 
377,119 

2,659,414 
3,891,300 

13,953,756 

13,844,981 
10,577,018 
1,146,733 

0 

25,568,732 

39,522,488 

14,854,271 
385,348 

Actual 
SFY 1989-90 

629,092 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

300,000 
o' 

6,219,360 
0 

0 

7,148,452 

758,644 
419,784 
543,812 

1,722,240 

9,238,225 

116,000 

580,000 
709,212 

2,659,414 
3,891,299 

17,194,150 

19,519,663 
11,217,683 

384,826 
0 

31,122,172 

48,316,322 

29,408,390 
491,391 

Estimated 
SFY 1990-91 

1,322,846 
75,000 

551,124 
1,275,490 

100,000 
20,000 

5,660,027 
1,212,618 

474,000 
739,973 
180,000 

90,000 

897,895 

12,598,973 

331,923 
453,636 
490,099 

1,275,658 

13,874,631 

5,000,000 

129,000 

0 
1,230,500 
2,649,414 

0 

9,008,914 

21,848,347 
8,699,363 

864,600 
13,000,000 

44,412,310 

53,421,224 

8,422,897 
115,033 

Governor's 
Reca..ended 
SPY 1991-92 

797,134 
0 

551,124 
1,000,000 

314,000 
0 

5,660,027 
1,000,000 

474,000 
845,973 
150,000 

90,000 

0 

10,882,258 

442,563 
270,392 
487,000 

1,199,955 

12,082,213 

15,000,000 

75,000 

0 
1, 729,000 
2,649,414 
2,900,000 

22,353,414 

23,174,808 
7,912,529 

863,185 
0 

31,950,522 

54,303,936 

8,577,500 
115,033 

Human Services 

Leg'is1ative 
Appropriation 
SPY 1991-92 

797,134 
75,000 

551,124 
1,000,000 

314,000 
0 

5,660,027 
1,000,000 

674,000 
845,973 
150,000 

90,000 

0 

11,157,258 

442,563 
270,392 
487,000 

12,357,213 

15,000,000 

75,000 

0 
1, 729,000 
2,649,414 
2,900,000 

22,353,414 

23,174,808 
7,912,529 

863,185 
0 

31,950,522 

54,303,936 

7, 588,897 
103,643 



Human Services DHR - Protective Services - 447 

-·----·-----·-------
Governor's Leg"isla.tive 

Actual Actual Actual Estimated RecoliUDellded Appropriation 
SFY 1987-88 SPY 1988-89 SFY 1989-90 SFY 1990-91 SFY 1991-92 SPY 1991-92 

Emergency shelter (General Assistance) 824,015 1,124,270 1,915,464 1,622,126 2,748,027 1,927,468 

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND 7, 271,552 16 t 363 1889 31,815,245 10,160,056 11,440,560 9,620,008 

TOTAL: OTHER FUNDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL: ALL FUNDS (DIM) 7,271,552 16,363,889 31,815,245 10,160,056 11,440,560 9,620,008 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 

other Funds Available: 
Community Mental Health Services - Homeless 0 382,430 342,498' 412,281 420,963 420,963 

TOTAL: OTHER FUNDS 0 382,430 342,498 412,281 420,963 420,963 

TOTAL: ALL FUNDS ( DMH) 0 382,430 342,498 412,281 420,963 420,963 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 

General Funds: 
Tax Relief for Elderly Renters 8,287,120 9,129,638 9,591,000 10,007,107 10,225,000 10,575,000 
Disability Exemption 446,217 461 1 505 406,086 523,313 525,000 525,000 
Circuit Breaker 9, 271,237 10,146,209 12,152,118 13,165,462 11,300,000 14,000,000 
Elderly Freeze Program 14,301,329 12,356,314 12,542,934 11,759,604 11,875,000 11,875,000 
Conn. Housing Partnership Program 0 0 0 0 171 ,ooo 171,000 

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND 32,305,903 32,093,666 34,692,138 35,455,486 34,096,000 37,146,000 

TOTAL: OTHER FUNDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL: ALL FUNDS (OPM) 32,305,903 32,093,666 34,692,138 35,455,486 34,096,000 37,146,000 

GRAND 'l'OTAL GENERAL Ftllm 53,901,725 67,672,686 90,849,958 67,223,429 78,772,232 80,276,680 
GRAND Tal'AL OTHER FUNDS 21,268,713 27,246,813 33,186,910 46,100,249 33,571,440 33,571,440 
GRAND TO'l'AL ALL FUNDS 75,170,438 94,919,499 124,036,895 113,323,678 112,343,672 113,848,120 

[1] It should be noted that the Emergency Shelter Services, Transitional Living, and Security Deposit Program grants were 
combined into the Housing/Homeless Services grant in SFY 1989-90. The Security Deposit Program, however, was restored as an 
independent grant in SFY 1990-91. 

[2] Actual expenditures of $300,000 for SFY 1989-90 include funds, in the amount of $150,000, appropriated through the Various 
Youth Progams FAC account. 

[3) Actual expenditures of $6,219,360 for SFY 1989-90 include funds, in the amount of $180,000, appropriated through the 
Various Youth Programs FAC account. 

[4) In a letter dated April 2, 1990, the Connecticut Housing 
authority to assist the State in this period of fiscal 
authorization was anticipated to cover $39 million in debt 
Housing for the operation of Rental Assistance Programs. 

Finance Authority indicated that n ... it will be possible for the 
difficulty, up to a maximum amount of $50-55 million. n This 
service and $16 million in funds available to the Department of 

[5] It should be noted that funds provided for the AFDC Emergency Shelter payments are eligible for 50% federal financial 
participation thereby reducing the net State cost accordingly. 



448 - DHR - Income Support Services 

001 
002 
005 

011 
015 
021 
026 

DHR- INCOME SUPPORT SERVICES 
6115 

POSITION SUMMI\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds [1] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Fuel Assistance [ 2] 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
State Appropriated Fuel Assistance 
Low Income Energy Assistance !3] 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Oil Settlement Funds 

Total - Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

weatherization 
Personal services 
other Expenses 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
State Appropriated Weatherization 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Weatherization Assistance 
Oil Settlement Funds 

Total - Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Food Distribution 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Anti-Hunger Programs 
Plainville Food Pantry Program 
Food Link 
Hunger Research 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
supplemental Nutrition Assistance 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Food Distribution 
community services Block Grant 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

205 

22 

5,390,398 
2,054,705 

275,563 
43,000 

7,849,058 

15,612,724 

32,593,564 
357,814 

48.564.102 

2/10 
70,175 
29,276 

4,168,560 
0 

4,268,011 

18,855,426 
10,246,953 
29,102,379 
33,370,390 

7/1 
163,741 

13,512 

2,619,927 
2, 797,180 

1,725,544 
1,138,550 
2,864,094 
5,661,274 

2/2 
70,175 

114,968 
25,000 

5,000 
0 
0 

409,600 
624,743 

494,479 
11,912 

4,400 
510,791 

1,135,534 

Appropriated 
199D-91 

190 

24 

5,471,139 
2,353,367 

0 
133,000 

7,511,840 

15,469,346 

26,780,358 
233,080 

42,482.784 

2/11 
67,790 
41,354 

3,798,560 
100 

3,907,804 

18,727,896 
3,096,452 

21,824,348 
25,732,152 

6/1 
234,185 

25,449 

2,645,000 
2,904,634 

2,497,666 
2,064,302 
4,561,968 
7,466,602 

2/2 
67,790 

280,665 
50,000 
5,000 

50,000 
15,000 

409,600 
878,055 

363,604 
30,438 

0 
394,042 

1,272,097 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

202 

23 

5,627,3.10 
2,350,720 

0 
133,000 

17,511,740 

25,622,770 

26,780,358 
233,080 

52,636,208 

2/10 
68,022 
30,209 

3,798,560 
10,000,000 
13,896,791 

18,727,896 
3,096,452 

21,824,348 
35,721,139 

6/1 
215,401 
17,622 

2,645,000 
2,878,023 

2,497,666 
2,064,302 
4,561,968 
7,439,991 

2/2 
68,022 

180,304 
50,000 

5,000 
50,000 
15,000 

409,600 
777,926 

363,604 
30,438 

0 
394,042 

1,171,968 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

202 

23 

6,310,961 
2,444,358 

0 
123,428 

8,146,261 

17,025,008 

24,518,000 
243,569 

41,786,577 

2/10 
75,266 
30,228 

4,262,174 
100 

413671768 

20,000,000 
2,000,000 

22,000,000 
26,367,768 

6/1 
238,340 
17,633 

2,766,670 
3,022,643 

2,100,000 
0 

2,100,000 
5,122,643 

2/2 
75,265 

163,604 
52,300 

5,230 
52,300 

0 

428,442 
777,141 

418,000 
0 
0 

418,000 
1,195,141 

llllmBn Services 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

214 

23 

6,705,842 
2,423,481 

0 
13 ,ooo 

3,368,280 

12,510,603 

22,771,000 
0 

35,281,603 

2/10 
75,266 
29,106 

2,300,000 
100 

2,404,472 

19,253,000 
1,000,000 

20,253,000 
22,657,472 

6/1 
238,340 

16,978 

0 
255,318 

2,100,000 
0 

2,100,000 
2,355,318 

2/2 
75,265 

157,531 
0 
0 
0 
0 

409,600 
642,396 

418,000 
0 
0 

418,000 
1,060,396 

216 

23 

6,542,920 
2,388,549 

0 
138 ,ooo 

3,368,280 

12,437,749 

23,331,314 
0 

35,769,063 

2/10 
75,266 
29,106 

2,300,000 
100 

2,404,472 

19,253,000 
1,000,000 

20,253,000 
22,657,472 

6/1 
238,340 
16,978 

0 
255,318 

2,660,314 
0 

2,660,314 
2,915,632 

2/2 
75,265 

157,531 
125,000 

0 
0 
0 

409,600 
767 t 396 

418,000 
0 
0 

418,000 
1,185,396 



. ~··-·-·----- ·-··-·--·-·-·--·~-·-~-·-·. ual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Child Support Enforcement 194/9 
Personal Services 5,086,307 
Other Expenses 1,896,949 
Equipment 275,563 

022 Blood Tests in Paternity Actions 13,000 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Refunds of collections 650,971 

Total - General Fund 7,922,790 
Federal Contributions 
Child Support Enforcement 
Interstate 116,300 

Total - Federal Contribution 116,300 
Additional Funds Available 

Medical support Enforcement [1) 223,024 
Management study (1] 134,790 

Total Additional Funds Available 357,814 
Total - All FUnds 8,396,904 

GRA!f'1' PAD!ER'l'S - OTHER '1'HAR '1'0'IftfS (Recap) 
627 Refunds of Collections 650,971 
629 State Appropriated Fuel Assistance 4,168,560 
631 State Appropriated Weatherization 2,619,927 
644 supplemental Nutrition Assistance 409,600 
654 Low Income Energy Assistance [31 0 

EQUI""""" (Recap) 
Equipment 275,563 

Agency Grand Total 48,564,102 

1990-9:1 Governor's Estilllated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqram Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Modification of Child SUpport Orders "TC" - (B) As the 
earnings of absent parents increase their children are 
entitled to a commensurate increase in the amount of child 
support paid. Existing orders rarely include adjustment 
factors for increases in children's expenses or parental 
income. Modification reviews have been performed as special 
projects or on a time available basis. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $269,624, are recommended to 
support the _annual review of one-third [13,675] of all AFDC 
cases. Based on an average yearly modification per case of 
$355 and assuming an average collectibility factor of 15%, 
it can be anticipated that AFDC collections would increase 
by $728,194 after the first full year of operation. For the 
second year, the number of reviews will increase to 14,721 
and the average yearly modification per case is projected to 
increase to $372. The amount of the annual AFDC collections 

mm. Incolrl:e Services 449 

-Estimated--·---Agency_. _._GoY.e.rnoes 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recosmended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

180/10 192/10 192/10 204;10 206/10 
5,101,374 5,275,865 5,922,090 6,316,971 6,154,049 
2,005,899 2,122, 585 2,232,893 2,219,866 2,184,934 

0 0 0 0 0 
13,000 13,000 13,598 13,000 13,000 

658,580 658,580 688,875 658,580 658,580 
7,778,853 8,070,030 8,857,456 9,208,417 9,010,563 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

233,080 233,080 243,569 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

233,080 233,080 243,569 0 0 
8,011,933 8,303,110 9,101,025 9,208,417 91010,563 

658,580 658,580 688,875 658,580 658,580 
3,798,560 3,798,560 4,262,174 2,300,000 2,300,000 
2,645,000 2,645,000 2,766,670 0 0 

409,600 409,600 428,442 409,600 409,600 
100 10,000,000 100 100 100 

0 0 0 0 0 

42,482,784 52,636,208 41,786,577 35,281,603 35,769,063 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

202 $ 25,297,049 202 $ 25,297,049 0 0 

0 $ 761,214 0 $ 761,214 0 $ 0 
0 341,896 0 341,896 0 0 
0 5,430 0 5,430 0 0 
0 344,380 0 344,380 0 0 
0 $ 1,452,920 0 $ 1,452,920 0 $ 0 



450 - DHR - Inco.a Support Services 

would increase by $821,432. Based on an average of one staff 
hour per review in the first year, it is anticipated that 8 
investigator positions at an annual cost of $27,881 plus 
other Expenses, in the amount of $46,576, will be needed for 
operational and administrative costs. The net savings to the 
state will be $458,570 in the first year and $437,251 in the 
second year . 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $134,812, are provided for 
half-year funding to support the review of one-third 
(13,675] of all AFDC cases annually. Based on an average 
yearly modification per case of $355 and assuming an average 
collectibility factor of 15%, it can be anticipated that 
AFDC collections would increase by $728,194 after the first 
full year of operation. For the second year, the number of 
reviews are anticipated to increase to 14,721 and the 
average yearly modification per case projected to increase 
to $372. The amount of the annual AFDC collections would 
increase by $821,432. Based on an average of one staff hour 
per review in the first year, it is anticipated that 8 
investigator positions at an annual cost of $27,881 plus 
Other Expenses, in the amount of $46,576, will be needed for 
operational and administrative costs. Based on full-year 
operation the net savings to the State will be $458,570 in 
the first year and $437,251 in the second year. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

AUtomated Computer System "TC" - (B) The connecticut Child 
support Enforcement system (CCSES) is being utilized to 
track and report child support enforcement. The system is 
supporting more users and performing more functions than 
originally anticipated resulting in a slow response time (in 
excess of two minutes). Both the Department of Adminstrative 
Services and the Federal Office of Child Support Enforcement 
Agencies had approved an upgrade of the computer system and 
this system '"'as installed in January, 1990. To date the 
automated enforcement capability has not been used 
effectively due to technical difficulties. 

(G) Funds, in the amount of $195,121 are recommended for 
the maintenance and management of the Connecticut Child 
support Enforcement System (CCSES). The funding will provide 
for the reclassification and staffing of an unfunded vacancy 
for a System Manager position at an annual cost of $40,487 
and 4 new staff as indicated below: 

Annual 
Position Salary Cost 

2 System Analysts II $ 35,927 $ 71,854 
1 Computer Programmer I 27,942 27,942 
1 Computer Programmer II 31,550 31,550 

In addition, $23,288 in Other Expenses is recommended for 
associated operational and administrative costs. It is 
anticipated that the hiring of the additional staff will 
result in the termination of the agreement with the present 
contractor. Current annual contractor costs for this 
function are $316,000. It is expected that the current 
contractor will provide the training and that the new staff 
would be ready to assume responsibility by SFY 1992-93 when 
the current contract expires. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $97,561, are provided for 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aaount 

8 $ 
0 
8 $ 

223,048 
46,576 

269,624 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

8 $ 
0 
8 $ 

111,524 
23,288 

134,812 

Ht.naan Services 

DIFFEREl'iCE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

111,524 
23,288 

134,812 



half-year funding of the maintenance and management of the 
Connecticut Child Support Enforcement System (CCSES). The 
funding will provide for the reclassification and staffing 
of an unfunded vacancy for a System Manager position at an 
annual cost of $40,487 and 4 new staff as indicated below: 

Annual 
Position Salary Cost 

2 system Analysts II $ 35,927 $ 71,854 
1 Computer Programmer I 27,942 27,942 
1 Computer Programmer II 31,550 31,550 

In addition, $11,644 in annual Other EKpenses is provided 
for associated operational and administrative costs. It is 
anticipated that the hiring of the additional staff will 
result in the termination of the agreement with the present 
contractor. Current annual contractor costs for this 
function are $316,000. It is expected that the current 
contractor will provide the training and that the new staff 
would be ready to assume responsibility by SFY 1992-93 when 
the current contract expires. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Add Positions for Serving capies - (B) Capies mittimi are 
civil arrest warrants issued by court magistrates when 
defendants in child support matters fail to appear in court 
in response to contempt citations. 
- {L) Funds, in the amount of $34,518, are provided to 
support partial-year funding of two positions in the 
Department of Human Resources Child Support Enforcement 
Division. These two positions will be responsible for 
serving capies mittimi on delinquent fathers in child 
support cases. These special policemen will be responsible 
for taking physical custody of defendants in order to ensure 
their appearance at a subsequent court hearing. PA 91-8 of 
the June Special Session, ttAn Act Concerning the Powers, 
Duties and Expenditures of the Departments of Income 
Maintenance, Children and Youth Services, and Human 
Resources and the Department on Aging11

1 implements this 
change. 

Personal Services 

Transfer of Funding for the Plainville Food Pantry Program -
{B) The Plainville Food Pantry's mission is to improve 
self-sufficiency of low income clients through counselling, 
case management, crisis intervention, and workshops. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $5,230, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $5,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $230 was 
originally recommended for a total current services level of 
$5,230. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $5,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant award for the Plainville Food Pantry 
program. 

GOVF.:RNOR' S 
Pos. Alootmt 

4 $ 
0 
4 $ 

0 $ 

171,833 
23,288 

195,121 

0 

lliiR lnCOlll& 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

4 $ 
0 
4 $ 

2 $ 

85,917 
11,644 
97,561 

34,518 

Services 451 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

2 $ 

85,916 
11,644 
97,560 

34,518 



452 - DHR - Income Support Services 

- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $5,230, 
is provided in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $5,000, and in consideration of an inflationary increase 
which was subsequently not included, a reduction of $5,230 
is provided to eliminate the grant award for the Plainville 
Food Pantry program. It should be noted that funding is 
continued for this program under a new grant account 
entitled n.Anti-Hunger Programsn as part of the base funding. 

Other Current Expenses 
Plainville Food Pantry Program 

Elimination of FUnding for the Food Link Program - (B) Food 
Link addresses problems related to access and money for 
food. It recruits and trains people who are using, or have 
used, food assistance programs to speak about them to 
friends, relatives, and neighbors in an effort to increase 
Hartford residents' participation in existing Federal and 
State Food Assistance programs. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $52,300, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $50,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $2,300 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $52,300. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation 
to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $50,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant award for the Food Link program. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,300, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of inflation. The 
remaining $50,000 is tranferred to a new grant account 
entitled "Anti-Hunger Programs" in an effort to consolidate 
and coordinate anti-hunger services. 

Other Current Expenses 
Food Link 

consolidation of Funding for Anti-Hunger Progrruas - (B) The 
connecticut Anti-HUnger Coalition is a statewide membership 
coalition of 105 organizations working to end hunger and 
malnutrition in Connecticut. It provides public education, 
advocacy, and research. It also provides assistance to 
anti-hunger organizations throughout the State and works to 
develop long-term answers to the problem of hunger. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $52,300 1 is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $50,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $2,300 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $52,300. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation 
to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $50,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant award for the connecticut Anti-Hunger 
coalition. 
- (L) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $72,700, 
is provided to reflect the transfer of anti-hunger services 

G011ERNOR'S 
Pos. Amotmt 

0 -$ 5,230 

0 -$ 52,300 

Human Services 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amot.mt Pos. AJDount 

0 -$ 5,230 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 52,300 0 $ 0 



to a consolidated account. A reduction in funding, in the 
amount of $2,300, is provided to reflect the elimination of 
inflation. Funds, in the amount of $50 1 000, are transferred 
from the Food Link program. Enhanced funding, in the amount 
of $25,000, is also provided. This results in a total of 
$125,000 for the coordination of anti-hunger efforts 
throughout the State. Coordination will be provided through 
the Connecticut Anti-Hunger Coalition. 

Funding, in the amount of $5fOOO, is to be used to continue 
support of the Plainville Food Pantry program. 

Other current Expenses 
Anti-Hunger Programs 

Expenditure Update/JI'U.nding for the Col!lllli!Wlity Childhood 
Hunger Identification Project - (B) The Community Childhood 
Hunger Identification Project (CCHIP) was piloted in New 
Haven by the Hispanic Health Council for the connecticut 
Association for Human Services in 1986. The goal of this 
pilot was to develop a scientifically valid instrument for 
the documentation of hunger in low-income communities. This 
study became an eight-site national project sponsored by the 
Food Research and Action Center in Washington, D.C. The City 
of Hartford has been named as one of the eight sites 
designated to document hunger and to educate and advocate 
towards the elimination of this problem. 

Funds, in the amount of $15,000, were provided in SFY 
1990-91 for CCHIP to complete its research activities on 
hunger in low-income communities under the Hispanic Health 
Council pilot program. FUnds were provided (1] to complete 
the final 75 interviews, [21 for data analysis, and (3] to 
prepare technical and policy reports. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $15,000, is 
recommended to reflect the non-recurring nature of the grant 
award to the Connecticut Childhood Hunger Identification 
Project. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Hunger Research 

Reduction of State Appropriated Fuel Assistance Program­
(B) In accordance with Section 17-591 of the Connecticut 
General Statutes the State Appropriated Fuel Assistance 
program (SAFA) benefits are provided to elderly and disabled 
persons whose household gross income is between 150% and 

. 200% of the federal poverty guideline. The Department of 
Human Resources regulations define elderly as 60 years of 
age or older. 

The Department establishes regulations, develops and 
enforces policy, provides training and technical assistance, 
allocates funds and monitors the fuel assistance program 
operated through the community action agencies. These 
agencies operate a network of approximately 140 intake sites 
where low income households may apply. 

For eligible renters who pay their own home heating bills 
and for homeowners, the Department pays unpaid utility and 
authorized fuel delivery bills for the primary and one 

GOVE:BNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 52,300 

0 -$ 15,000 

services 453 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

0 $ 72,700 0 $ 125,000 

0 -$ 15,000 0 $ 0 



454 - DHR - Incoae Support Services 

secondary source of heat. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,673,290, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $3,798,560, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of 
$174,730 was originally recommended for a total current 
services level of $3,973,290. Subsequently, this 
inflationary adjustment was removed in accordance with the 
Governor's recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation 
for all accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of 
$1,498,560, is recommended to reduce the grant awards 
associated with the State Appropriated Fuel Assistance 
program. This reduction will allow the Department to 
maintain current cases and reflects a change in eligibility 
requirements to parallel other Northeast states. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
State Appropriated.Fuel Assistance 

Expenditure Update.{Low Incolle Holle Energy Assistance - (B) 
The Low Income Energy Assistance Block Grant makes federal 
funds available to state and other jurisdictions to assist 
eligible low-income households to meet the cost of home 
energy. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $10,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect the one-time nature of fund 
transfers to the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 
(LIHEAP). The LIHEAP is funded by the federal Low Income 
Energy Assistance Block Grant. Due to the expected late 
arrival of FFY 1990-91 funding, funds in the amount of 
$10,000,000 were transferred to LIHEAP from the Underground 
Storage Tank Petroleum Clean-up FUnd ($6,000,000) and the 
Auto Emissions Inspection Fund ($4,000,000), 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Low Income Home Energy Assistance 

Elimination of State Appropriated ~atberization Prograa -
(B) This program provides weatheri~ation assistance in 
accordance with the provision of the State plan implementing 
the weatherization assistance block grant program authori~ed 
by the Federal Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Act of 
1981. 
- (G} A_ reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,765,520, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $2,645,000 less $25,000 for a one-time, non-recurring 
grant for weatherizing Gosinski Park in Plymouth, a 4.6 
percent inflationary increase of $120,520 was originally 
recommended for a total current services level of 
$2,740,520. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $2,620,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant awards associated with the 
Weatherization Assistance program. This reduction reflects 
the anticipated receipt of a federal weatherization grant 
for which the Department has applied. 

GOVE!UmR'S 
Pes. Aaount 

0 -$ 1,673,290 

0 -$ 10,000,000 

Htmtan Services 

LEGISIAT:rvE DIPl'ERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pes • Aaount 

0 -$ 1,673,290 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 10,000,000 0 $ 0 



Human Services DHR - Income Support Services - 455 

- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,765,520, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of State funding for 
grant awards under the Weatherization Assistance program. 
Based on estimated expenditures of $2,645,000, less $25,000 
for a one-time, non-recurring grant for weatherizing 
Gosinki Park in Plymouth, and in consideration of inflation 
which was not included, a reduction of $2,765,520 is 
provided. An additional $560,314 is reflected in 
anticipation of increased Federal funding for the 
Weatherization Assistance program. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
State Appropriated Weatherization 
Weatherization Assistance 

0 -$ 
0 

2,765,520 
0 

0 -$ 
0 

2, 765,520 
560,314 

0 $ 
0 

0 
560,314 

Expenditure Update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases 
(B) 
- (G} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
"Expenditure Update" write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general "Reduction in Inflationary Increasestt 
write-ups appearing under each of the Department's programs. 
- (L} same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 90,741 0 -$ 90,741 0 $ 0 
Other current Expenses 

Blood Tests in Paternity Actions 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

supplemental Nutrition Assistance 
Refunds of Collections 

0 600 0 600 0 0 

Total - General Fund 

0 
0 
0 -$ 

18,840 
30,290 

140,471 

0 -
0 -
0 -$ 

18,840 
30,290 

140,471 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 214 $ 12,510,603 216 $ 12,437,749 2 -$ 72,854 

[1] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line consists of two additional funding sources 
(DHR). The Medical support Enforcement line indicates funds transferred through a 
Maintenance for all medical support enforcement activities provided by the DHR Bureau 
These activities include screening and enforcing medical support obligations of absent 
under the Medical Assistance program. 

for the Department of Human Resources 
contract with the Department of Income 
of Child support Enforcement staff. 
parents to children receiving services 

The Management Support study line indicates one-time funding for the Management study of the Child Support program. The study 
evaluated the operation of the Child support program and determined the appropriate organization structure for program 
operations and the ideal staffing complement within participating agencies. The objective of the study was to improve the 
program, enhance revenues and identify cost savings. 

[2] For further information regarding State funding for energy assistance refer to the summary entitled "State Expenditures 
for Energy Programs", 

[3) Section 14 of SA 90-18 (the Appropriations Act) allowed for the transfer of funds from the Leaky Underground Storage Tank 
Revolving Fund and from the Auto Emissions Inspection Enterprise Fund to the Low Income Energy Assistance account. Funds, in 
the amount of $10,000,000, were transferred in SFY 1990-91 to assist eligible low-income households to meet the cost of home 
energy. 



456 - DHR - Income SUpport Services 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 

General Fund: 
Emergency Assistance (11 

Total General Fund 

Federal FUnds Available: 
Low Income Energy Assistance 

Total Federal Funds: 

Total All Funds - DIM: 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

General Fund: 
State Appropriated Fuel Assistance 
State Appropriated Weatherization 
Low Income Energy Assistance {2} 
Administrative Support-PS & OE 

Total General Fund: 

Federal Funds Available: 
Oil Settlement-Fuel Assistance 
Low Income Energy Assistance-Fuel 
Assistance 

DOE-Weatherization Assistance 
for Low Income 

Total Federal FUnds: 

Total All Funds - DHR: 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING [3J 

Federal FUnds Available: 
Oil overcharge Funds 
LOw Income Home Energy Assistance 
Solar Energy & Conservation Bank 

Total Federal Funds: 

OFFICE OF POLICY .AND MANAGEMENT 

Federal FUnds Available: 
Conservation and Renewable Energy 
Energy Extension Service 
Energy Conservation-Institutional 
Bldgs. 

Oil Overcharge Funds 

Total Federal FUnds: 

Grand Total General Fund: 
Grand Total Other Funds: 
Grand Total All Funds: 

STATE EXPENDITURES FOR ENERGY PROGRAMS 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Govemor*s Legislative 
SFY 1987-88 SFY 1988-89 SFY 1989-90 SFY 199Q-91 Recommended Appropriation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

13,457,074 12,518,570 14,981,799 14,500,000 10,253,100 101253,100 

13,457,074 12,518,570 14,981,799 14,500,000 10,253,100 10,253,100 

13,457,074 121518,570 14,981,799 14,500,000. 1012531100 10,253,100 

3,610,000 
3,765,270 

0 
272,317 

7,647,587 

8,171,200 

20,487,493 

2,630,624 

31,289,317 

38,936,904 

3391721 
4501096 
252,976 

1,042,793 

191,955 
81,814 

531436 
12,132,238 

12,459,443 

7,647,587 
58,248,627 
65,896,214 

3,798,560 
3,336,874 

0 
318,204 

7,4531638 

0 

17,913,300 

2,246,027 

20,159,327 

27,612,965 

1,142,374 
21869 

16,604 

1,161,847 

173,185 
59,128 

61,938 
10,725,471 

11,0191722 

7,453,638 
44,859,466 
52,313,104 

4,168,560 
2,619,927 

0 
276,704 

7,065,191 

11,385,503 

18,855,426 

1,725,544 

31,966,473 

39,031,664 

1121733 
1,903 

0 

114,636 

139,131 
531022 

52,329 
19,990,693 

20,235,175 

7,065,191 
671298,083 
74,363,274 

5,425,560 
2,501,480 

10,000,000 
331,254 

18,258,294 

5,160,754 

18,727,898 

2,497,666 

26,386,316 

44,644,610 

98,249 
0 
0 

98,249 

139,700 
62,300 

42,900 
16,485,000 

16,729,900 

18,2581294 
57,7141465 
751972,759 

2,300,000 
0 

100 
360,812 

2,660,912 

1,000,000 

19,253,000 

2,100,000 

22,353,000 

25,013,912 

0 
0 
0 

0 

139,700 
62,300 

42,900 
81445,000 

8,6891900 

2,660,912 
41,296,000 
43,956,912 

2,300,000 
0 

100 
360,812 

2,660,912 

1,000,000 

19,2531000 

216601314 

22,913,314 

25,574,226 

0 
0 
0 

0 

139,700 
62,300 

42,900 
81445,000 

8,689,900 

2,660,912 
41,856,314 
44,517,226 

Ht.1.man Services 

Percentage 
Difference 

SFY 1988-92 

NA 

NA 

23.81% 

23.81% 

- 23.81% 

- 36.29% 
-100.00% 

NA 
32.50% 

- 65.21% 

- 87.76% 

6.03% 

1.13% 

- 26.77% 

- 34.32% 

-100.00% 
-100.00% 
-100.00% 

-100.00% 

27.22% 
23.85% 

- 19.72% 
30.39% 

30.25% 

- 65.21% 
- 28.14% 
- 32.44% 

[11 It should be noted that the apparent intent of this account would be for energy assistance, however, this account may be 
used for other purposes. 



Hwllan Services mm. - Income SUpport Services - 457 

·~[7)-------sect~on l~A-g-o=-rs--;-the~e.'Priatil:m-sfi~t--,--a-·ti--ow~or-the-tr·ansfer--of-funds-f-rt>rn-t-he---t.eaky-U'nder-groound--Stor---a<Je~T-ank---­
Revolving Fund and from the Auto Emissions Inspection Enterprise Fund to this account. In addition, PA 90-323, "An Act 
Concerning a Low Income Energy Assistance Programn, provides the statutory authorization for the program. Finally, Section 2 
of PA 90-323 specifies that the amount which can be transferred cannot exceed $10 million. 

[3] Section 9 of SA 90-34, "An Act Concerning Authorizations of Bonds for Capital Improvements and Other Purposes", states 
that not less than $5.0 million shall be used for the energy conservation loan program. 



458 - DHR - I~Ho.e care/SUpport HUman Services 

DHR- IN-HOME CARE/SUPPORT 

.1\ctual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMM.I\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 107 
Other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 4 

OPElUITING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 3,999,970 
002 Other Expenses 628,060 

Essential Services 6,329,499 

Agency Total - General Fund [1] 10,957,529 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 1,458,266 

Agency Grand Total 12,415,795 

BUDGET BY PBOGRl\M 
In Home Care/Support 107/4 

Personal Services 3,999,970 
Other Expenses 628,060 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Essential Services 6,329,499 

Total - General Fund 10,957,529 
Federal Contributions 
social Services Block Grant 1,458,266 

Total Federal Contributions 1,458,266 
Total - All Funds 12,415,795 

GRANT PAYMENTS - Ol'HER 'l'HAN '1'0tiNS (Recap) 
623 Essential Services 6,329,499 

Agency Grand Total 12,415,795 

1990-91 Governor's Esti.ated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Prograa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
-(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
"ExpAnditure Update" write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general "Reduction in Inflationary Increases" 
write-ups appearing under each of the Department's programs. 

6120 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Ea.penditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

108 103 103 103 0 

4 4 4 4 0 

4,129,050 3,892,6.36 4,026,693 4,026,693 0 
573,386 652,964 593,844 5711799 0 

4,821,499 7,597,593 5,043,288 6,821,499 0 

9,523,935 12,143,193 9,663,825 11,419,991 0 

1,006,829 1,006,829 792,647 4,027,244 0 

10,530,764 13,150,022 10,456,472 15,447,235 0 

108/4 103/4 103/4 103/4 o;o 
4,129,050 3,892,636 4,026,693 4,026,693 0 

573,386 652,964 593,844 571,799 0 

4,821,499 7,597,593 5,043,288 6,821,499 0 
9,523,935 12,143,193 9,663,825 11,419,991 0 

1,006,829 1,006,829 792,647 4,027,244 0 
1,006,829 1,006,829 792,647 4,027,244 0 

10,530,764 13,150,022 10,456,472 15,447,235 0 

4,821,499 7,597,593 5,043,288 6,821,499 0 

10,530v764 13,150,022 10,456,472 15,447,235 0 

GOVERNOR'S IE.GISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Alaotmt Pos. Alaount Pos. Alaount 

103 $ 11,244,487 103 $ 11,244,487 0 0 

0 $ 187 t 710 0 $ 187,710 0 $ 0 
0 9,839 0 9,839 0 0 
0 221,791 0 221,791 0 0 
0 $ 419,340 0 $ 419,340 0 $ 0 



Human Services 

- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Essential Services 

Total - General Fund 

Expenditure updatejcaseload Growth in Essential Services 
Program - (B) The Department of Human Resources provides 
home care to eligible recipients when social and/or medical 
data show that services are necessary for the well being of 
the individual andjor family. These services consist of 
Adult Day care, Adult Companion, Choreperson, Homemaker, 
Housekeeper and Meals on Wheels provided by relatives, 
non-related persons or approved service provider agencies, 
that eriables the recipient to meet a temporary emergency, 
continue a normal pattern of living, or prevent 
institutionalization. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $715,237, is 
provided to reflect actual caseload growth in SFY 1989-90 
and SFY 1990-91 in the Essential Services program. This 
adjustment reflects a July, 1991 anticipated caseload of 
2,545 and assumes a 10 casejmonth growth rate and a 
costjcase of $324.73. This will result in a SFY 1991-92 
estimated General Fund expenditure of $6,106,262. Total 
expenditures for the program, including $4,027,244 of Social 
Services Block Grant monies, is estimated at $10,133,506. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Essential Services 

Transfer of Essential Services Program - (B) 
- (L) A transfer of funding from the Essential Services 
program to the Services for Persons with Disabilities 
program, in the amount of $10,704,754, is provided to 
reflect the consolidation of the Department of Human 
Resources' disabled clients into the Services to Persons 
with Disabilities program. PA 90-182 implemented the 
transfer of the Department of Human Resources' elderly 
clients to the Department on Aging's Promotion of 
Independent Living program to consolidate clients receiving 
similar services. This transfer will similarly consolidate 
services for persons with disabilities in the Department of 
Human Resources. An additional $4,027,244 is transferred to 
reflect the Social Services Block Grant portion of the 
program. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Essential Services 

Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERl'IOR. s 
Pos. Alaount 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 --$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

22,045 

221,791 
243,836 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

103 $ llv419,991 

OOR - In-Home care;support - 459 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-103 -$ 
0 -

0 -
-103 -$ 

-4 -$ 

0 $ 

22,045 

221,791 
243,836 

715,237 

4,026,693 
571,799 

6,1061262 
10,704,754 

4,027,244 

0 

Dli'FEREI<CE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

-103 -$ 
0 -

0 
-103 -$ 

-4 -$ 

0 

0 
0 

715,237 

4,026,693 
571,799 

6,106,262 
10,704,754 

4,027,244 

-103 -$ 11,419,991 

[1} The In-Home CarejSupport function contained the Essential Services program through SFY 1990-91. PA 90-182 implemented the 



460 - DHR - In-Home care/Support Human Services 

transfer of the Department of Human Resources' elderly clients receiving services under the Essential Services program to the 
Department on Aging's Promotion of Independent Living program. This transfer reflected a consolidation of clients receiving 
similar services. In SFY 1991-92, a similar consolidation of the Department of Human Resources' disabled clients is reflected 
by the tranfer of the Essential Services program from the In-Home care/Support function to the Services to Persons with 
Disabilities function. 



Human Services DHR - Services to Persons with Disabilities - 461 

DHR=SE·RVl€ES-"f-B~ERSBN&Wl'I'H-IHSABILil'IES 
6123 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 18 19 19 5 122 
other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 0 319 319 319 0 309 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 163,742 745,261 428,042 901,508 200,708 41928,201 
002 Other Expenses 11,260 20,045 12,587 47,861 12,127 583,926 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 2,790,239 9,618,084 4,6141584 10,400,465 3,3181434 16,570,210 
Grant Payment·s To Towns 0 161,000 0 168,406 0 161,000 

Agency TOtal - General FUnd 2,965,241 10,544,390 5,055,213 11,518,240 3,531,269 22,243,337 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 161,282 22,158,611 22,158,611 22,087,133 163,236 25,749,100 

Agency Grand Total 3,126,523 32,703,001 27,213,821· 33,605,373 3,694,505 47,992,437 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Services to Persons with 
Disabilities s;o 4/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 108/0 
Personal Services 163,742 172,558 112,643 200,708 200,708 4,227,401 
Other Expenses 11,260 20,045 121587 121595 12,127 583,926 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Personal care Assistance for the 
Handicapped 0 333,200 333,200 1,080,727 333,200 333,200 

Parent Subsidy Program 0 80,480 80,480 84,182 80,480 80,480 
Traumatic Brain Injury 0 358,815 358,815 375,320 358,815 358,815 
Services for Persons with 
Disabilities Ill 1,526,900 755,250 755,250 789,992 532,600 6,758,696 

Personal Care Assistance Pilot 0 375,000 375,000 0 750,000 350,000 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Total - General Fund 1,701,902 2,095,348 2,027,975 2,543,524 2,267,930 12,692,518 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 53,473 21,715 21,715 9,928 13,236 4,040,480 
Temporary Child Care and Crisis 

Nurseries 56,250 206,250 206,250 150,000 150,000 150,000 
Family Support Demonstration 51,559 58,953 58,953 55,512 0 0 

Total Federal Contribution 161,282 286,918 286 r 918 215,440 163,236 4,190,480 
Total - All Funds 1,863,184 2,382,266 2,314,893 2,7581964 2,431,166 161882,998 

Rehabilitation Services (21 o;o 14/319 14/319 14/319 o;o 14/309 
Personal Services 0 572,703 3151399 700,800 0 7001800 
other Expenses 0 0 0 35,266 0 0 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
vocational Rehabilitation 0 5,794,000 1,448,500 6,060,524 0 6,794,000 
Employment Opportunities 1,263,339 1,263,339 1, 263,339 1,321,452 1,263,339 1,237,019 
Independent Living Centers 0 658,000 0 688,268 0 658,000 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Transition Plan 0 521000 0 54,392 0 52,000 

Traumatic Brain Injured 0 109,000 0 114,014 0 109,000 
Total - General Fund 1,263,339 8,449,042 3,027,238 8, 974,716 1,263,339 9,550,819 
Federal Contributions 
supported Employment 0 277,742 2771742 277,742 0 272,981 
Social Security Disability 

Insurance 0 9,172,503 9,172,503 9,172,503 0 9,042,637 
Rehabilitation service Projects 0 462,731 462,731 462,731 0 4351260 
Rehabilitation Service Basic 
suppport 0 11,315,600 11,315,600 11,315,600 0 11,107,600 

Rehabilitation Training 0 41,920 41,920 41,920 0 32,534 
Centers for Independent Living 0 410,674 410,674 410,674 0 397,608 
Comprehensive Services for 

Independent Living 0 190,523 190,523 190,523 0 270,000 



462 - DHR - Services to Persons with Disabilities 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 
Total All Funds 1,263,339 

GRANT PNlMEN'l'S - 0'1'HER THAN 'l'OM'NS (Recap) 
601 Vocational Rehabilitation 0 
611 Independent Living Centers 0 
622 Personal Care Assistance for the 

Handicapped 0 
624 Parent Subsidy Program 0 
634 Traumatic Brain Injury 0 
638 Services for Persons With 

Disabilities 1,526,900 
651 Employment Opportunities 1,263,339 
656 Personal Care Assistance Pilot 0 

GRNII'1' PA!MEN'rS 'l'O 'l'OIINS (Recap) 
733 Vocational Rehabilitation 

Transition Plan 0 
734 Traumatic Brain Injured 0 

Agency Grand Total 3,126,523 

1990-91 Governor's Esti.ated Expenditure 

Inflation and l'lon-Proqrrua Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Total - General FUnd 

Transfer of Division of Rehabilitation Services - (B) 
Pursuant to PA 89-354, "An Act Concerning the transfer of 
the Division of Rehabilitation Services from the State Board 
of Education to th('\ Department of HUman Resources", the 
transfer was effective July 1, 1990 1 subject to Federal 
approval, which was subsequently granted. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $240,800 1 is 
recommended to reflect the transfer of 14 positions from the 
Department of Human Resources to the Department of 
Education. This recommendation reflects the proper 
accounting of resources for the Division of Rehabilitation 
Services until Federal approval is gr~ntedjrejected. It 
should be noted these funds were transferred from DHR to 
Education after submission of the Governor's Budget to cover 
third and fourth quarter program expenses. 
- (L} Funds, in the amount of $8,073,000, are provided to 
reflect Federal approval of the transfer of the Division of 
Rehabilitation Services from the Department of Education to 
the Department of Human Resources. Federal funds, in the 
amount of $21 1 558,620, are further transferred to the 
Department of Human Resources from the Department of 
Education to reflect the approved program transfer. For 
prior year expenditures and other information regarding the 
transfer refer to the write-up entitled "Transfer Vocational 
Rehabilitation Programu under the Department of Education. 

HUIB8ll Services 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

21,871,693 21,871,693 21,871,693 0 21,558,620 
30,320,735 24,898,931 30,846,409 1,263,339 31,109,439 

5,794,000 1,448,500 6,060,524 0 6,794,000 
658,000 0 688,268 0 658,000 

333,200 333,200 1,080,727 333,200 333,200 
80,480 80,480 84,182 80,480 80,480 

358,815 358,815 375,320 358,815 358,815 

755,250 755,250 789,992 532,600 6,758,696 
1,263,339 1,263,339 1,321,452 1,263,339 1,237,019 

375,000 375,000 0 750,000 350,000 

52,000 0 54,392 0 52,000 
109,000 0 114,014 0 109,000 

32,703,001 27,213,824 33,605,373 3,694,505 47,992,437 

GOVElU'IOR. s LEGISLM'IVE J>Il'l"EREHCE 

Poa. -unt Pos. Aaotmt Pos. Amotmt 

19 $ 3,599,484 19 $ 3,599,484 0 0 

0 $ 19,366 0 $ 19,366 0 $ 0 
0 1,337 0 1,337 0 0 
0 162,886 0 162,886 0 0 
0 $ 183,589 0 $ 183,589 0 $ 0 



Human Services DHR Services to Persons with Disabilities 463 

GOVERlllOR' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos~ -=t Pos~ Amount POS- Amount 

Personal Services -14 -$ 240,800 0 $ 460,000 14 $ 700,800 
Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 0 0 0 6,794,000 0 6,794,000 
Independent Living Centers 0 0 0 658,000 0 658,000 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Transition Plan 0 0 0 52,000 0 52,000 
Traumatic Brain Injured 0 0 0 109,000 0 109,000 

Total - General Fund -14 -$ 240,800 0 $ 8,073,000 14 $ 8,313,800 

Federal Contributions 
Social Security-Disability 
Insurance 0 $ 0 124 $ 9,042,637 124 $ 9,042,637 
Rehabilitation Services-Basic 
support 0 0 185 11,107,600 185 11,107,600 
Rehabilitation Training 0 0 0 32,534 0 32,534 
centers for Independent Living 0 0 0 397,608 0 397,608 
Comprehensive Services for 
Independent Living 0 0 0 270,000 0 270,000 
Rehabilitation Service Projects 0 0 0 435,260 0 435,260 
supported Employment 0 0 0 272,981 0 272,981 

Transfer: of Essential Services Program - ·(B) 
- (L) A transfer of funding from the Essential Services 
program to the Services for Persons with Disabilities 
program, in the amount of $10,704,754, is provided to 
reflect the consolidation of the Department of Human 
Resources' disabled clients into the Services to Persons 
with Disabilities program. PA 90-182 implemented the 
transfer of the Department of Human Resources• elderly 
clients to the Department on Aging's Promotion of 
Independent Living program to consolidate clients receiving 
similar services. This transfer will similarly consolidate 
services for persons with disabilities to the Department of 
Human Resources. An additional $4,027,244 is transferred to 
reflect the Social Services Block Grant portion of the 
program. 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 103 $ 4,026,693 103 $ 4,026,693 

Other Expenses 0 0 0 571,799 0 571 '799 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Services for Persons with 
Disabilities 0 0 0 6,106,262 0 6,106,262 

Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 103 $ 10,704,754 103 $ 10,704,754 

Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 0 $ 0 0 $ 4,027,244 0 $ 4,027,244 

Reduction of Personal care Assistance Pilot - (B) In SFY 
1989-90' a Personal Care Attendant Pilot Program was 
established within the Department of Human Resources which 
enables people with disabilities to support independent 
living and demonstrate social/economic value. The program 
also promotes the development of personal care services and 
enables people with disabilities to function satisfactorily 
at home in independent living and in the community. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $340,500, 
is recommended for the Personal Care Assistance Pilot 
Program. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$375,000 and annualization in the amount of $375,000, a 4.6 
percent inflationary increase of $34,500 was originally 



464 - DHR - Services to P&rsons with Disabilities 

recommended for a total current services level of $784,500. 
subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was removed in 
accordance with the Governor's recommendation to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $59,500, is 
provided for the Personal Care Assistance Pilot Program. The 
sum of $350,000 remains to reflect reduced funding for this 
program. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Personal care Assistance Pilot 

Reduction of Services for Persons with Disabilities - (B) 
The Services for Persons with Disabilities account reflects 
several programs for persons with disabilities. These 
iriclude behavioral management for individuals with traumatic 
brain injury and operating grants for various advocacy 
agencies. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $257,390, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $775,250, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $34,740 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $789,990. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $222,650, is 
recommended to reduce the grant awards associated with the 
services for Persons with Disabilities program. It is 
recommended that the following grants be eliminated: 

New Horizons 
CT TBI Association support 
Independent Advocacy agencies 
in Fairfield County 

Greater Hartford Chapter of 
Epilepsy Foundation 

Conn. Association of Rehabilita-

($ 30,000) 
($126,650) 

($ 15,000) 

($ 11,000) 

tion Facilities (ConnARF) ($ 40,000) 
Total ($222,650) 

(L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $137,556, is 
provided to reflect a reduction in the grant awards 
associated with the Services for Persons with Disabilities 
program. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$775,250 and in consideration of an inflationary increase 
which was subsequently not included, a reduction of $137,556 
is provided. It should be noted that funding, in the amount 
of $159,834, is restored to support the activities of the 
Connecticut TBI association ($108,834), the Connecticut 
Association of Rehabilitation Facilities ($40,000), and the 
Greater Hartford Chapter of the Epilepsy Foundation 
($11,000). It is further provided that the following 
grants be eliminated/reduced: 

New Horizons 
CT TBI Association support 
Independent Advocacy agencies 
in Fairfield county 

Total 

($ 30,000) 
($ 17,816) 

($ 15,000) 
($ 62,816) 

ll1man Services 

GOVERNOR~s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. .Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 340,500 0 -$ 59,500 0 -$ 400,000 



HuJaan services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Services for Persons with 
Disabilities 

Adjustment for Sheltered Workshop Clients - (B) In SFY 
1989-90, the Legislature passed PA 89-325, "An Act 
Concerning the Setting of Certain Rates by the Departments 
of Income Maintenance and Mental Retardation, Nursing Homes, 
Nursing Pools, a Personal Care Attendant Pilot Program, and 
Establishing Task Forces to Study Methods of Payments for 
Employment and Day Services and the Rates Paid to Certain 
Medicaid Providers", which eliminated the Community 
Sheltered Workshops account in the Department of Mental 
Retardation by combining it with the Adult Programs account 
to form the Employment Opportunities and Day Services grant. 

As part of this action, funds were transferred from the 
sheltered workshop portion of that account to the 
Departments of Mental Health and Human Resources. These 
funds were to be used to support clients in workshops who 
would be more appropriately served by these agencies. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $26,320, is 
provided to reflect a revised evaluation of the number of 
clients, and their associated funding, currently in 
sheltered workshops who are the responsibility of the 
Department of Human Resources (DHR). The DHR will retain 
$1,237,019 in General Fund money and $268,556 in Social 
Services Block Grant money to support 163 clients. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Employment Opportunities 

Expenditure updatejReductions in Inflationary Increases 
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
11 Expenditure Update" write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general '"Reduction in Inflationary Increases" 
write-ups appearing unde~ each of the Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Personal Care Assistance for the 
Handicapped 
Parent Subsidy Program 
Traumatic Brain Injury - Group Home 
Employment Opportunities 
Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

DHR- services to Persons with·Disabilities- 465 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 257,390 0 -$ 137,556 0 $ 119,834 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 26,320 0 -$ 26,320 

0 -$ 468 0 -$ 468 0 $ 0 

0 15,330 0 15,330 0 0 
0 3,700 0 3,700 0 0 
0 16,505 0 16,505 0 0 
0 - 58,111 0 58,111 0 0 
0 -$ 94,114 0 -$ 94,114 0 $ 0 

5 $ 3,531#269 122 $ 22,243,337 117 $ 18#712,068 

{11 The In-Home Care;support function contained the Essential Services program through SFY 1990-91. PA 90-182 implemented the 
transfer of the Department of Human Resources' elderly clients receiving services under the Essential Services program to the 
Department on Aging's Promotion of Independent Living program. This transfer reflected a consolidation of clients rece1v1ng 
similar services. In SFY 1991-92, a similar consolidation of the Department of Human Resources• disabled clients is reflected 
by the transfer of the Essential Services program from the In-Home Care/Support function to the Services to Persons with 
Disabilities function. 



466 - DHR - Services to Persons vith Disabilities Buaan Servieas 

[2} PA 20-325 authorized the transfer of the Division of Rehabilitation Services (DRS) from the Department of Education to the 
Department of Human Resources (DHR), subject to federal approval of the DHR as the sole State Agency to administer the State 
plan for vocational rehabilitation services and of the DRS as the Vocational Rehabilitation Bureau within that agency. The Act 
authorized the transfer 60 days after the required federal approval. Federal approval was not granted until FebrUary 22, 1991. 
The funds for DRS were originally appropriated to the DHR in SFY 1990-91 and, prior to federal approval, were transferred to 
the Department of Education for use in SFY 1990-91, It should be noted that a Three Year State Plan was approved on September 
25, 1991, for federal fiscal years 1992, 1993 and 1994. 



Human Services DHR - Employaent support Services - 467 

001 
002 

016 
023 
036 

----------nHR-=-EMPWYME~'f--stfPPOR'f-S"EitVi€E'S-----

6125 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds [1) 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY P'ROGlU\M 

Child Day care 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
school Day care 
Day Care Training 
Day Care Projects 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Child Day Care 
Purchase of Service Day Care 
Family Resource Centers 
Families in Training 
Grant-Payments To Towns 
Child Day Care 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Child Care & Development Block 
Grant 
USDA Child Nutrition 
Social Services Block Grant 
Child Development Scholarship 
Dependent Care 
Federal Families in Training 

Total - Federal Contributions 
Additional Funds Available 

Foundation Grants {1} 
Purchase of Services Day Care 
Transition [1) 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Hispanic 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Human Resource Development-

Hispanic Programs 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Human Resource Development­
Hispanic Programs 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contributions 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

32 

35 

1,204,669 
306,729 
449,016 

22,670,841 
5,336,460 

29,967,715 

15,532,302 
1,708,955 

47,208,972 

28/29 
1,064,320 

284,209 
0 

152,800 
296,216 

5,641,555 
15,535,606 

498,000 
0 

5,298,690 
28,771,396 

0 
1,023,513 

12,413,468 
28,573 

125,367 
5,000 

13,595,921 

8,955 

1,700,000 
1,708,955 

44,076,272 

2/0 
70,175 
4,504 

460,390 

37,770 
572,839 

277,940 
277,940 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

34 

34 

1,281,854 
290,670 
532,900 

26,078,533 
5,539,247 

33,723,204 

17,410,402 
961,045 

52,094,651 

30/28 
1,146,274 

258,859 
30,000 

156,600 
346,300 

5,930,935 
18,143,589 

875,000 
65,000 

5,500,044 
32,452,601 

0 
1,300,000 

11,363,994 
37,000 

151,748 
300,000 

13,152,742 

161,045 

800,000 
961,045 

46,566,388 

2/0 
67,790 
6,362 

528,719 

39,203 
642,074 

183,608 
183,608 

32 

36 

1,121,132 
349,6.58 
532,900 

22,172,319 
5,552,948 

'29, 728,957 

17,058,772 
961,045 

47,748,774 

28/30 
986,309 
326,615 

30,000 
156,600 
346,300 

5,930,935 
14,251,076 

875,000 
65,000 

5,500,044 
28,467,879 

0 
1,187,237 

10,928,453 
28,639 

356,783 
300,000 

12,801,112 

161,045 

800,000 
961,045 

42,230,036 

2/0 
68,022 

5,035 

515,018 

52,904 
640,979 

183,608 
183,608 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

32 

36 

1,241,877 
339,745 
557,414 

27,4281771 
5,808,384 

35,376,191 

16,273,093 
180,000 

28/30 
1,091,347 

314,555 
31,380 

163,804 
362,230 

6,283,758 
18,932,194 
1,046,000 

67,990 

5,753,046 
34,046,304 

0 
1,100,000 

10,901,698 
19,100 

167,575 
0 

12,188,373 

180,000 

0 
180,000 

46,414,677 

2/0 
75,265 
5,038 

538,916 

55,338 
674,557 

184,720 
184,720 

Governor's 
Reco~ndedAppropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

32 

36 

1,241,877 
327,133 
481,300 

21,475,507 
5,292,502 

28,818,319 

19,798,806 
180,000 

48,797,125 

28/30 
1,091,347 

302,878 
0 

135,000 
346,300 

5,593,155 
14,743,589 

750,000 
40,000 

5,252,824 
28,255,093 

4,857,083 
1,100,000 
9,571,744 

19,100 
167,575 

0 
15,715,502 

180,000 

0 
180,000 

44,150,595 

2/0 
75,265 
4,851 

348,763 

39,678 
468,557 

183,304 
183,304 

32 

36 

1,241,877 
327,133 
481,300 

22,091,217 
5,300,763 

29,-442,290 

19,798,806 
180,000 

49,421,096 

28/30 
1,091,347 

302,878 
0 

135,000 
346,300 

5,593,155 
14,743,589 

750,000 
40,000 

5,252,824 
28,255,093 

4,857,083 
1,100,000 
9,571,744 

19,100 
167,575 

0 
15,715,502 

180,000 

0 
180,000 

44,150,595 

2/0 
75,265 
4,851 

429,183 

47,939 
557,238 

183,304 
183,304 



468 - DHR - Employment Support Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Total - All Funds 8501779 

Opportunity Industrial Centers (OIC) o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Opportunity Industrial Centers 535,290 

Total - General Fund 535,290 

Refugee Assistance 2/6 
Personal Services 70,174 
Other Expenses 18,016 

Total - General Fund 88,190 
Federal Contributions 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance 1,264,132 
State Legalization Impact 
Assistance 394,309 

Total Federal Contributions 1,658,441 
Total - All Funds 1, 746,631 

GRANT PA.YMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
603 Child Day Care 5,641,555 
619 Human Resource Development-

Hispanic Programs 460,390 
625 Opportunity Industrial Centers 535,290 
639 Purchase of Service Day care 15,535,606 
648 Family Resource Centers 498,000 
657 Families in Training 0 

GRANT PAYMENTS '1'0 'l'aHNS (Recap) 
706 Child Day Care 5,298,690 
710 Human Resource Development-

Hispanic Programs 37,770 

Aqency Grand Total 47,208,972 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/Reductions in Inflationary :Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
"Expenditure Update 11 write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general 11Reduction in Inflationary Increases" 
write-ups appearing under each of the Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

HwBan Services 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990---91 1990-91 1991-92 

825,682 824 1 587 859,277 

o;o o;o o;o 

535,290 535,290 559,913 
535,290 535,290 559,913 

2/6 2/6 2/6 
67,790 66,801 75,265 
25,449 18,008 20,152 
93,239 84 ,809 95,417 

2,582,786 2,582,786 3,000,000 

1,491,266 1,491,266 900,000 
4,074,052 4,074,052 3,900,000 
4,167,291 4,158,861 3,995,417 

5,930,935 5,930,935 6 ,283, 758 

528,719 515,018 538,916 
535,290 535,290 559,913 

18,143,589 14,251,076 18,932,194 
875,000 875,000 1,046,000 

65,000 65,000 67,990 

5,500,044 5,500,044 5,753,046 

39,203 52,904 55,338 

52,094,651 47,748,774 51,829,284 

GOVERliiOR' s LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. 

32 $ 30,672,199 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

134,995 
25,108 
24,510 

1,208,738 
255,442 

1,648,793 

Pos. 1\aount 

0 $ 30,672,199 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

134,995 
25,108 
24,510 

1,208,738 
255,442 

1,648,793 

1991-92 1991-92 

651,861 740,542 

o;o o;o 

0 535,290 
0 535,290 

2/6 2/6 
75,265 75,265 
19,404 19,404 
94,669 94,669 

3,000,000 3,000,000 

900,000 900,000 
3,900,000 3,900,000 
3,994,669 3,994,669 

5,593,155 5,593,155 

348,763 429,183 
0 535,290 

14,743,589 14,743,589 
750,000 750,000 

40,000 40,000 

5,252,824 5,252,824 

39,678 47,939 

48,797,125 49,421,096 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. AmoWlt 

-32 0 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 $ 0 



Human Services 

Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Day Care Projects 
Total - General Fund 

Elimination of the School Day Care PrograJB - (B) The School 
Day Care Program provides grants for before and after school 
day care in West Hartford. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $31,380, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $30,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $1,380 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $31,380. subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation 
to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $30,000, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant award for the School Day Care program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
School Day Care 

Reduction of the Day care Training Program - (B) The 
connecticut Regional Education Council and the Teachers 
Center in New Haven provide day care training to providers. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $28,800, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $156,600, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $7,200 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $163,800. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $21,600, is 
recommended to reduce the grant awards associated with the 
Day Care Training program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Day Care Training 

Expenditure Update/Child Day care - (B) Day care is a 
service for the child, the family and the community. It is 
based on the demonstrated needs of children and their 
families. Day care is a multifaceted service rendering 
protective, supportive, and strengthening assistance to 
families through the provision of care for children who must 
be outside their own homes for a substantial portion of the 
24 hour day. Day care services provided include, but are not 
limited to, educational, developmental, social, health and 
nutrition services, and parent participation. Day care is an 
opportunity for the community to support and supplement 
parental child rearing by providing comprehensive services 
to children to assist in their full intellectual, social, 
emotional and physical development. 

The Child Day Care grant account provides grant-in-aid funds 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 12,612 

0 - 15,930 
0 -$ 28,542 

0 -$ 31,380 

0 -$ 28,800 

DHR Employment Su~rt Services - 469 

"----·--" 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. ....,unt 

0 -$ 12,612 0 $ 0 

0 - 15,930 0 0 

0 -$ 28,542 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 31,380 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 28,800 0 $ 0 



470 - DHR - Employment Support Services 

for contracts with private nonprofit Human Resource 
Development agencies to develop and operate child day care 
centers for children disadvantaged by reason of economic, 
social, and environmental conditions; to provide a safe and 
healthful environment in which children can learn and 
develop; to enable parents of preschool age children to 
become employed or to enroll in work training programs; and 
to 'provide children with a balanced nutritional diet and 
adequate medical, dental, and psychiatric care and care for 
the special needs of handicapped children. 

Services may be purchased from private day care centers at a 
cost not to exceed the average cost per child in a 
state-funded care center. 
- (G) a net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$1,114,841 is recommended for the Child Day Care program. 
Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $11,430,979 
and annualization of $80,000 for the Windham Heights Day 
Care Center, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $529,841 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $12,040,820. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $665,000, is 
recommended to reduce the grant awards associated with the 
Child Day Care program. Of this adjustment, $500,000 
represents a general reduction to effect economy. The 
additional $165,000 reduction represents the 
reduction/elimination of the following programs: 

Windham Heights Day care Center 
Ralphola Taylor Comm. Center-Bridgeport 
Ansonia Latchkey Day Care 
Hilltop Day Care Center 

Total 

1$ 80,000) 
I 30,0001 
I 30,0001 
I 25,000) 
1$165,000) 

It should be noted that the reduction to Windham Heights Day 
care Center removed $80,000 of the $160,000 originally 
recommended to reflect the annualized cost of this program. 
As a result, $80,000 remains for the Windham Heights Day 
Care center. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Child Day care 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Child Day Care 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduction of PUrchase of Service Day care - (B) The Purchase 
of Service Child Day Care program provides grants to 
eligible applicants to have their children receive day care 
services. There is a sliding scale subsidy over an income 
range that allows a greater range of clients to participate 
in this program. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,334,601, 
is recommended for the Purchase of Service Child Day Care 
Program in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current services 
budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$15,243,589 and a reduction of $500,000 to reflect more 
accurately actual expenditures for SFY 1989-90 and SFY 
1990-91, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $834,601 was 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ Amcnmt 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

614,615 

500,226 
1,114,841 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos • Amotmt 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

614,615 

500,226 
1,114,841 

HWII8Jl Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 



Human Services 

originally recommended for a total current services level of 
$15,578,190. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Purchase of service Day care 

Reduction of Family Resource Centers Program - (B) Family 
Resource Centers provide comprehensive child care services 
to low income individuals in public school locations. Family 
Resource Centers offer full-day child care to 3-5 year olds 
and before and after school child care for 6-12 year olds 
and provide support to parents of newborns which focuses on 
ensuring adequate educational programs for parents with 
children. Child-development instructors offer literacy 
training and other instruction to parents, and 
pregnancy-prevention counselling to school-age children; 
enhance linkages between the resource center and other 
community child care professionals; and provide information 
and referral services for the child care community. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $171,000, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $875,000 and annualization of $125,000, a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $46,000 was originally recommended 
for a total current services level of $1,046,000. 
Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was removed in 
accordance with the Governor's recommendation to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further reduction, 
in the amount of $250,000, is recommended to reduce the 
grant awards associated with the Family Resource Centers 
program in an effort to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Family Resource Centers 

Reduction of Families in Training Program - (B) The Families 
in Training (FIT) program, which was initiated in 1989, 
provides family training to expectant parents and new 
parents. Training includes information and advice on 
development of language, cognitive, social and motor skills, 
routine visits to each family's home, group meetings at the 
centers for neighborhood parents of young children and a 
reference center for parents whose children need special 
assistance or services. 
- {G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $27,990, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $65,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $2,990 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $67,990. Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation 
to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $25,000, is recommended to 
reduce the grant awards associated with the Families in 
Training program. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

GOVER!<OR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,334,601 

0 -$ 171,000 

DHR - Employaent SUpport Services - 471 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,334,601 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 171,000 0 $ 0 



472 - DBR - Employaent Support Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Families in Training 

Reduction of Hispanic Human Resource Development Programs 
(B) The Hispanic Services Unit, which is part of the 
community Services Division, is responsible for the grant 
administration of a categorical grant that focuses on 
Hispanic Youth Services in the area of training and 
education for employment purposes. The participating 
grantees consist of most Hispanic non-profit agencies 
throughout the State who administer the programs designed 
specifically to decrease unemployment among Hispanic youth. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $206,609, 
is recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $567,922, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $26,128 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $594,050. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $179,481, is 
recomffiended to reduce the grant awards associated with the 
Hispanic Human Resource Development program. This adjustment 
reflects the elimination of $50,000 for the Spanish American 
Development Agency and $129,481 of general reductions to 
effect economy. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $116,928, is 
provided to reflect reduced grant awards to Hispanic Human 
Resource Development programs. 

Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $567,922, and 
in consideration of an inflationary increase which was 
subsequently not included, a reduction of $116,928 is 
provided. 

The Department of Human Resources will review and evaluate 
grant proposals in accordance with existing program goals, 
objectives, and measures. The Department will submit an 
evaluation plan to the Office of Fiscal Analysis by October 
31, 1991. The Department will provide the results of the 
evaluation to the General Assembly through the Office of 
Fiscal Analysis by December 31, 1991. The Department shall 
include in their evaluation report: award amounts; clients 
served; areas served: services provided; program measures; 
and cost per client or cost per service unit. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Human Resource Development­
Hispanic Program 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Human Resource Development­
Hispanic Programs 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/Opportunities Industrialization Centers 
(B) Funds are provided to the Department of Human Resources 
to contract with private, non-profit, community-based, 
training employment ~nd economic development organizations 
to provide training and job placement services for the 
underemployed and economically disadvantaged, so that 
trainees are prepared for employment in the private sector. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $559,910, is 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. .Amcnmt 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

27,990 

189,947 

15,662 
205,609 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

27,990 

109,527 

7,401 
116,928 

Jlt.uDan Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

80,420 

8,261 
88,681 



Hu:aan Services 

-----------

recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13, and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $535,290, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $24,620 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $559,910. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $535,290, is 
recommended to eliminate the.grant awards associated with 
the Opportunities Industrialization Centers. 
- (L) A reduction in funding·, in the amount of $24,620, is 
provided to reflect the removal of inflation in accordance 
with the policy to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
acounts. It should be noted that $535,290 is restored to 
reflect full funding of Opportunities Industrialization 
Centers. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Opportunity Industrial Centers 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos ~ Amount 

0 -$ 559,910 

32 $ 28,818,319 

DHR - Employment Support Services - 473 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 24,620 

0 $ 29,442,290 

DIFF&RKNCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

-32 $ 

535,290 

623,971 

{1] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line consists of two additional funding sources for the Department of Human Resources 
(DHR). The Foundation Grants line indicates funds awarded from the Ford and Smith Richardson Foundati~ns to enhance the family 
resource centers. 

The Purchase of Services Day Care - Transition line indicates funding transferred from the Department of Income Maintenance 
(DIM) to the DHR for payments to Purchase of Service Day Care clients. These funds were originally appropriated to the DIM 
based on a projected transfer of DHR day care clients to the DIM Day care program. 



474 - DHR - Coa.unity Services HUsan Services 

DHR- COMMUNITY SERVICES 
6130 

Actual Estimated Agency Govemor's 
Expenditure Appropriated EXpenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1996-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 6 6 6 6 6 6 
Other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 2 2 2 2 2 2 

OPERMING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 163,741 234,185 215,401 238,340 238,340 238,340 
002 Other Expenses 221,020 28,630 243 ,8'13 229,352 220,838 220,838 

Other Current EKpenses 369,553 350,000 350,000 366,100 0 350,000 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 9,017,548 9,794,889 9,794,889 10,244,994 7,009,808 8,076,773 
Grant Payments To Towns 1,723,070 1,828,399 1,828,399 1,912,505 1,321,299 1,600,653 

Agency Total - General Fund 11,494,932 12,236,103 12,432,502 12,991,291 8,790,285 10,486,604 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 6,886,045 9,574,376 9,574,376 8,522,108 7,557,677 7,557,677 
Carry Foward - General Fund Ill 0 0 52,447 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 18,380,977 21,810,479 22,059,325 21,513,399 16,347,962 18,044,281 

BUDGET BY PIIDGRAM 
Community Services 6/2 6/2 6/2 6/2 6/2 6/2 

Personal Services 163,741 234,185 215,401 238,340 238,340 238,340 
Other Expenses 221,020 28,630 243,813 229,352 220,838 220,838 

012 Families in Crisis 0 0 0 0 0 350,000 
030 RecreationjTeenage Pregnancy 0 350,000 350,000 366,100 0 0 
040 Various Youth Programs 369,553 0 0 0 0 0 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Human Resource Development 7,843,149 8,209,854 8,209,854 8,587,047 6,101,140 7,493,105 
Family Counselling Services 0 100,000 100 ,ooo 104,600 0 0 
Head Start Services 411,380 527,016 527,016 551,259 400,000 400,000 
Prenatal Care 128,600 158,600 158,600 165,896 158,600 158,600 
Community Services 634,419 799,419 799,419 836,192 350,068 25,068 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Human Resource Development 798,070 828,399 828,399 866,505 621,299 750,653 
Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 

Block Grant 925,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,046,000 700,000 850,000 
Total - General Fund 11,494,932 12,236,103 12,432,502 12,991,291 8,790,285 10,486,604 

Federal Contributions 
Community Services Block Grant 3,747,995 4,482,277 4,482,277 4,008,627 4,008,627 4,008,627 
Social Services Block Grant 3,108,653 4,873,996 4,873,996 4,363,481 3,399,050 3,399,050' 
Drug Free Schools 29,397 218,103 218,103 150,000 150,000 150,000 

Total - Federal Contributions 6,886,045 9,574,376 9,574,376 8,522,108 7,557,677 7,557,677 
Additional Funds Available 
Carry Foward - General Fund [1] 0 0 52,447 0 0 0 
Total - All Funds 18,380,977 21,810,479 22,059,325 21,513,399 16,347,962 18,044,281 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER '1'HAN 'l'OHNS (Recap} 
602 Human Resource Development 7,843,149 8,209,854 8,209,854 8,587,047 6,101,140 7,493,105 
637 Family Counselling Services 0 100,000 100,000 104,600 0 0 
641 Head Start Services 411,380 527,016 527,016 551,259 400,000 400,000 
643 Prenatal Care 128,600 158,600 158,600 165,896 158,600 158,600 
650 Community Services 634,419 79~ ,419 799,419 836,192 350,068 25,068 

Gru\NT PAYMEN.rS '1'0 'l'OHNS (Recap} 
708 Human Resource Development 798,070 828,399 828,399 866,505 621,299 750,653 
712 Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 

Block Grant 925,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,046,000 700,000 850,000 



Human services DHR - Coamunity Services - 475 

_______________________ ,&::j;J..m._l _____ ~--c--'E"s"t"i"ma""te,.d.,__ _ __.Aq"'""""----'Go""v"'e,.;r:n!!20"cr:c'so_ ___ c--~---
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Agency Grand Total 18,380,977 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Progralll Changes - {B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total -_General Fund 

Expenditure Updatej'Reductions in Inflationary Increase - {B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
"Expenditure Update" write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general "Reduction in Inflationary Increases 11 

write-ups appearing under each of the Department's programs. 
(L} Same as Governor 

other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Prenatal Care 
Total - General Fund 

Reduction of Htlm!m Resource Development Programs - (B) A 
human resource development program is a program, project or 
activity which: mobilizes resources in an attack on poverty; 
provides services, assistance and other activities of 
sufficient scope and size to give promise of progress toward 
the elimination of poverty or its causes; or is developed, 
conducted or administered by a human resource development 
agency. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$2,666 1 111 1 is recommended in accordance with the agency's 
reduction options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their 
current services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated 
expenditures of $9,038,253 and the removal of $10,000, which 
represents a one-time expenditure (Cromwell Playscape), a 
4.6 percent inflationary increase of $415,Z97 was originally 
recommended for a total current services level of 
$9,443,550. subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was 
removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $2,240,814, is recommended to 
reduce the grant awards associated with the Human Resource 
Development program. 
- {L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$1,144 1 792, is provided to reflect reduced grant awards to 
Hispanic Human Resource Development programs. 

Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $9,038,253, 
and in consideration of an inflationary increase which was 

21,810,479 22,059,325 21,513,399 

GOVER!'iOR' S 

Pos. Amount 

6 $ 12,403,784 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

25,908 
11,288 
16,100 

450,111 
84,101 

587,508 

8,514 

7,300 
15,814 

LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 12·,403,784 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

25,908 
11,288 
16,100 

450,111 
84,101 

587,508 

8,514 

7,300 
15,814 

16,347,962 18,044,281 

DIFFERERCE 

Pos. 

-6 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

A1110unt 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 



476 - DHR - Co..unity Services 

subsequently not included, a reduction of $1,144,792 is 
provided. 

The Department of Human Resources will review and evaluate 
grant proposals in accordance with existing program goals, 
objectives and measures. The Department will submit an 
evaluation plan to the Office of Fiscal Analysis by October 
31, 1991. The Department will provide the results of the 
evaluation to the General Assembly through the Office of 
Fiscal Analysis by December 31, 1991. The Department shall 
include in their evaluation report: award amounts; clients 
served; areas served; services provided; program measures; 
and cost per client or cost per service unit. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Human Resource Development 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Human Resource Development 
Total - General Fund 

Reduction of various PrograJIS - (B) A human resource 
development program is a program, project or activity which: 
mobilizes resources in an attack on poverty; provides 
services, assistance and other activities of sufficient 
scope and size to give promise of progress toward the 
elimination of poverty or its causes; or is developed, 
conducted or administered by a human resource development 
agency. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $65,000, are 
recommended to reflect the elimination of recent 
enhancements: 

Dom Aitro Bronco Little League 
Annex Little League 
Meriden Girls Club 
Saturday Morning Hispanic Academy 
Asylum Hill Family support 
Human Resources Agency 

Total 
- (L) same as Governor 

($10,000) 
( 5,000) 
( 5,000) 
( 10,000) 
( 25,000) 
( 10,000) 
($65,ooo I 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Human Resource Development 

Eli.Ja:ination of Faaily Counselling Services - (B) The Family 
Counselling Services program was established to provide 
grants to accredited family service agencies to do outreach 
to low income families with histories of problems such as 
marital, substance abuse, or violence in crisis. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $104,600, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $100,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $4,600 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $104,600. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $100,000, is 
recommended to eliminate the grant awards associated with 
the Family Counselling Services program. 
- (L) same as Governor 

GOVEl1IIOR. s 
Pos. Amotmt 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

2,420,910 

245,201 
2,666,111 

65,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

1,028,945 

115,847 
1,144,792 

65,000 

au.an Services 

DI!'FERE:NCE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

1,391,965 

129,354 
1,521,319 

0 



Htl:Jian Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Family Counselling Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduction of Head Start Services - (B) The Head Start 
Services grant supplements federal funding cutbacks to 
existing Head Start programs by providing funds for salary 
enhancements and operating expenses. 
- (G) A reduction in funding., in the amount o·f $151,2.6"0., is 
recommended in accordance with the a9ency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on srY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $527,016, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $24,244 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $551,260. subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $127,016, is 
recommended to reduce the grant awards associated with the 
Head Start program. The sum of $400,000 remains to reflect 
reduced funding for Head Start Services. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Head Start Services 

Expenditure Upda.tejCol'l!lll'ii\Ulity Grants - (B) This program 
provides various grants to community agencies that provide 
services to local communities. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $36,771, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $799,419, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $36,771 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $836,190. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the GOV$rnor's 
recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation for all 
accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Services 

Elimination of Various Community Grants - (B) This program 
provides various grants to community agencies that provide 
services to local communities. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $210,560, is 
recommended to eliminate the grant awards associated with 
recent enhancements to the Community Services program: 

Community Services to New Haven Homeless ($115,000) 
Washington Park Assoc. ( 20,000) 
Hall Neighborhood House ( 20,000) 
Boys Club of Meriden ( 5,000) 
Rodner Court Neighborhood Center ( 2,500) 
Colonial Village Community Center ( 2,500) 
Conn. Self Help Network ( 45,560) 

Total { $210,560) 
(L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $185,560 is 

provided to eliminate the grant awards associated with 
recent enhancements to the Community Services program. It 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

104,600 
104,600 

151,260 

36,771 

DHR- Community. Services- 477 

L'EGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

104,600 
104,600 

151,260 

36,771 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 

0 

0 



478 - IIIR - CoallUnity Services 

should be noted that the sum of $25,000 has been restored to 
support the activities of the connecticut self Help Network. 

community Services to New Haven Homeless 
Washington Park Assoc. 
Hall Neighborhood House 
Boys Club of Meriden 
Rodner Court Neighborhood Center 
Colonial Village Community center 
Conn. Self Help Network 

Total 

1$115,000} 
I 20,000} 
I 20,000} 
I 5,000} 
I 2,500} 
I 2,500} 
( 20,560) 
l$185,560} 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
community Services 

Trarisfer of ~aailies in Crisis Prograa - (B) The Families 
in crisis program provides funds to grantees who provide 
crisis intervention services to low income clients. 
- (L) A transfer of funds, in the amount of $350,000, is 
provided to reflect the transfer of the Families in Crisis 
program from the Community Services account to an Other 
CUrrent Expenses account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Services 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Families in Crisis 

Total - General Fund 

Reduction of Health Clinic and Vans PrOCJrllli1 - (B) The 
Neighborhood Health Clinics and Vans program provides funds 
for the Department to contract with local health clinics to 
bring diagnostic, treatment and preventive health services 
to the poor and elderly in their neighborhood. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $238,791, is 
recommended to reflect the transfer of the Neighborhood 
Health Clinic and Vans program to the Department of Health 
Services. It should be noted that while the funds were 
removed from the Department of Human Resources, no 
subsequent addition of funding occured under the Department 
of Health services to affect the transfer. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Services 

Elimination of the RecreatiOD/T9enAge Pregnancy Prograa -
(B) The RecreationjTeenage Pregnancy ~rogram provides youth 
outreach for three major urban areas (Hartford, New Haven, 
Bridgeport) in an effort to reduce teenage pregnancy and 
provide alternative recreation activities. 

(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $366,100, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $350,000, a· 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $16,100 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $366,100. Subsequently, this inflationary 
adjustment was removed in accordance with the Governor's 
recommendation to uniformly ~liminate inflation for all 
accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of $350,000, is 
recommended to eliminate the grant awards associated with 

uu.an Services 

G01IElUIOR. s LEGISLATIVE DII'l'ERERCE 
Pos. Aaotmt Pos • Alllotmt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 210,560 0 -$ 185,560 0 $ 25,000 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 350,000 0 -$ 350,000 

0 0 0 350,000 0 350,000 
0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 238,791 0 -$ 238,791 0 $ 0 



Hu.man Services 

the Recreation/Teenage Pregnancy program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
RecreationjTeenage Pregnancy 

Reduction of Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Block Grant 
Program - (B) This grant program was established to provide 
grants to municipalities to develop and implement programs 
to reduce the incidence of teenage pregnancies. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $346,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $1,000,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of 
$46,000 was originally recommended for a total current 
services level of $1,046,000. subsequently, this 
inflationary adjustment was removed in accordance with the 
Governor's recommendation to uniformly eliminate inflation 
for all accounts. A further reduction, in the amount of 
$300,000, is recommended to eliminate the grant awards 
associated with the Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Block Grant 
program. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $196,000, is 
provided to reduce the grant awards under the Teenage 
Pregnancy Prevention Block Grant. 

Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of $1,000,000, 
and in consideration of an inflationary increase which was 
subsequently not inclUded, a reduction of $196,000 is 
provided. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Block 
Grant 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

6 $ 

366,100 

346,000 

8,790,285 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • .1\IDount 

0 -$ 366,100 

0 -$ 196,000 

0 $ 10,486,604 

services 479 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

-6 $ 

0 

150,000 

1,696,319 

[1) The Carry Forward line indicates funds which were carried over in order to meet obligations in contracts for services for 
personS with AIDS and a disability related contract with New Horizons. 



480 - DHR - Information and ~ocacy Services 

001 
002 

626 
650 

DHR- INFORMATION AND ADVOCACY SERVICES 
6135 

POSITION SUMMZ\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROG1U\M 
Inforaation and Referral 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Services 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 
Drug Free schools 

Total - Federal Contributions 
Total - All FUnds 

Family Planning 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Le9al Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Civil Legal Services 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

GIU\NT PAD!EN'l'S - OTHER THAN 'J.'01ft'fS (Recap) 
Civil Legal Services 
community services 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

2 

35,088 
2,449 

1,172,570 

3,099,247 

4,309,354 

2/0 
35,088 

2,449 

1,082,110 
1,119,647 

705,154 
0 

705,154 
1,824,801 

o;o 

1,271,892 
1,271,892 
1,271,892 

o;o 

90,460 
90,460 

1,122,201 
1,122,201 
1,212,661 

90,460 
1,082,110 

4,309,354 

2 

73,953 
6,362 

1,172,570 

1,252,885 

3,898,921 

5,151,806 

2/0 
73,953 

6,362 

1,082,110 
1,162,425 

890,190 
0 

890,190 
2,052,615 

o;o 

1,594,581 
1,594,581 
1,594,581 

o;o 

90,460 
90,460 

1,414,150 
1,414,150 
1,504,610 

90,460 
1,082,110 

5,151,806 

GOVEIU'«>R' S 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

2 

68,022 
5,035 

1,172,5.70 

1,245,627 

3,898,921 

5,144,548 

2/0 
68,022 

5,·035 

1,082,110 
1,155,167 

890,190 
0 

890,190 
2,045,357 

o;o 

1,594,581 
1,594,581 
1,594,581 

o;o 

90,460 
90,460 

1,414,150 
1,414,150 
1,504,610 

90,460 
1,082,110 

5,144,548 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

2 

75,265 
5,038 

1,226,508 

1,306,811 

3,898,921 

5,205,732 

2/0 
75,265 
5,038 

1,131,887 
1,212,190 

890,190 
0 

890,190 
2,102,380 

o;o 

1,594,581 
1,594,581 
1,594,581 

o;o 

94,621 
94,621 

1,414,150 
1,414,150 
1, 508,771 

94,621 
1,131,887 

5,205,732 

LEGISLM'IVE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Human Services 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

2 

75,265 
4,851 

1,082,110 

1,162,226 

7,114,614 

8,276,840 

2/0 
75,265 

4,851 

1,082,110 
1,162,226 

712,152 
4,008,627 
4,720,779 
5,883,005 

o;o 

1,262,515 
1,262,515 
1,262,515 

o;o 

0 
0 

1,131,320 
1,131,320 
1,131,320 

0 
1,082,110 

8,276,840 

2 

75,265 
4,851 

1,082,110 

1,162,226 

3,105,987 

4,268,213 

2/0 
75,265 

4,851 

1,082,110 
1,162,226 

712,152 
0 

712,152 
1,874,378 

o;o 

1,262,515 
1,262,515 
1,262,515 

o;o 

0 
0 

1,131,320 
1,131,320 
1,131,320 

0 
1,082,110 

4,268,213 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 1\mount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 2 $ 1,244~157 0 $ 1,244,157 -2 0 



Human Services 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
-(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various other 
"Expenditure Update" write-ups for individual accounts or 
under the general 11Reduction in Inflationary Increases 11 

write-ups appearing under each of the Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Community services 
Total - General Fund 

Elisination of Civil Legal Services - (B) This program 
provides funds to Connecticut Legal Services, a private 
non-profit organization, for legal services provided to 
indigent persons in the area of housing and domestic 
relations. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $94,620, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $90,460, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $4,160 
was originally recommended for a total current services 
level of $94,620. Subsequently,. this inflationary adjustment 
was removed in accordance with the Governor's recommendation 
to uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. A further 
reduction, in the amount of $90,460, is recommended to 
eliminate the grant awards associated with the civil Legal 
Services program. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $94,620, is 
provided in accordance with the agency's reduction options 
totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current services 
budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures of 
$90,460, and in consideration of an inflationary increase 
which was subsequently not included, total current services 
level of $90,460 results. A further reduction, in the amount 
of $90,460, is provided to eliminate the grant awards 
associated with the Civil Legal Services program. It should 
be noted that the Civil Legal Services program is 
anticipated to receive $1,131,320 in federal Social Services 
Block Grant funding and $763,360 from the IOLTA-Lawyers' 
Trust Account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Civil Legal Services 

Expenditure Update/Federal FUnds- {B) 
- {L) An adjustment in federal funding is reflected to 
properly account for federal funds received by the 
Department. 

Drug Free Schools 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

Amount 

8,181 
535 

53,940 
62,656 

187 

49,780 
49,967 

94,620 

0 

DHR- Information and Advocacy Services- 481 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

8,181 
535 

53,940 
62,656 

187 

49,780 
49,967 

94,620 

4,008,627 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

l\mount 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

4,008,627 



482 - DHR - Inforaation and Advocacy Services lluml:m Services 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISUd'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1991-92 Budget Totals 2 $ 1,162,226 0 $ 1,162,226 -2 $ 0 



IIW:aan Services DHR -~agement Support Services- 483 

HR~*NA:GE-MEN'f.SUPPBR'f-SE-RV'l€E8-
6140 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

lPOSH'ION Sli'.MMM\Y 
;fu),n.er.al Fund 

P.eltlmanent Full-Time 117 122 115 115 101 111 
\Clthe:les -Equated to Full-Time 2 3 2 2 2 2 

Other ~J.l::lads 

'PeJOlllanen\1:: .F.U:iiL-!rfurne 15 40 20 20 20 20 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 4,,5:9.6,-4'57 4,671,373 4,058,6.06 4,490,829 4,136,778 4,136,778 
002 Other Expenses 48.1,,·'84'0 749,680 485,821 485,598 456,462 756,462 
005 Equipment 11_,.276 0 0 181,600 0 0 

Staff Development ~ 0 0 0 0 150,000 

Agency Total - General FUnd 5.089,573 5,421,053 4,544 .. 4-27 5,158,027 4,593,240 5,043,240 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 1,311,028 1,050,363 1,050,363 925,340 992,498 992,498 
Special Non-Appropriated Funds [1] 1,082,381 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 7,482,982 8,471,416 7,594,790 8,083,367 5,585,738 6,035,738 

BUDGET BY Pl10GlWI 
Management Support Services 117/15 122/40 115/20 115/20 101/20 111/20 

Personal Services 4,596,457 4,671,373 4,058,606 4,490,829 4,136,778 4,136,778 
Other Expenses 481,840 749,680 485,821 485,598 456,462 756,462 

024 Staff Development 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 
Equipment 11,276 0 0 181,600 0 0 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 5,089,573 5,421,053 4,544,427 5,158,027 4,593,240 5,043,240 

Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 960,548 1,050,363 1,050,363 925,340 992,498 992,498 
Food Stamp Initiative 350,480 0 0 0 0 0 

Total - Federal Contributions 1,311,028 1,050,363 1,050,363 925,340 992,498 992,498 
Additional Funds Available 

Grant Receipt [1) 144,980 2,000~000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 
Job Connection/ISSP [1] 937,401 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Additional FUnds Available 1,082,381 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 
Total - All Funds 7,482,982 8,471,416 7,594,790 8,083,367 5,585,738 6,035,738 

EQUIP.MERT (Recap) 
Equipment 11,276 0 0 181,600 0 0 

Agency Grand 'Total 7,482,982 8,471,416 7,594,790 8,083,367 5,585,738 6,035,738 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. A1110unt 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 115 $ 4,437,180 115 $ 4,437~180 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 479,688 0 $ 479,688 ·0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 33,418 0 33,418 0 0 
Equipment 0 80,000 0 80,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 593,106 0 $ 593,106 0 $ 0 



484 - DHR - Manageaent Support services 

Adjust AUthorized Position Level - (B) 
- (L) An increase of 10 positions is provided to reflect 
more accurately the estimated permanent, full-time staffing 
on July 1, 1991. 

Personal Services 

Reduction of AUdit Wbrklog wTCw - (B) State statute requires 
that each private provider receiving grants from the 
Department of Human Resources (DHR) be audited. The audits 
are conducted to verify that grant funds distributed by DHR 
were expended within program guidelines. In addition, the 
auditor reviews the grantees records and systems for 
deficiencies. Approximately 75% of the audits are performed 
by independent public accountants and 25% by the DHR Audit 
Division. If grant distributions exceed allowable 
expenditures, the balance is due the State. Conversely, if 
the grantee has allowable expenditures in excess of the 
grant distribution, the difference is owed the grantee by 
the State. There were 946 unaudited grants as of March 31, 
1990. New grants total approximately 500 per year. current 
audit efforts net about $2 million per year, or about $4,000 
per audit. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $41,970 are recommended for 
one additional position, at an annual cost of $36,070, in 
the Audit Division to reduce the audit backlog. other 
Expenses, in the amount of $5,900, are needed to support the 
operational and administrative costs of performing 
additional audits. It is anticipated that $400,000 will be 
recovered to the General Fund through the increased audits, 
based on full year implementation. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduction in Force - (B) During the past two years, the 
State has been pursuing personnel reductions through 
attrition. As agencies have been unable to attrite staff as 
quickly as is required for a variety of reasons, staff 
reductions which have been built into the budget have not 
been achieved and may have transcended fiscal years. As a 
result, the State is forced to terminate employees. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $301,241, 
is recommended to reflect the removal of administrative and 
support positions. An annual savings of $504,000, resulting 
from the termination of 15 administrative and support staff, 
is partially offset by $202,759, which represents the cost 
of retaining these employees for an average of 10.5 pay 
periods b~yond their termination notification. 
- · (L) Same as Governor 

Personal. Services 

Expenditure UpdatejGeneral Agency Reduction - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $80,405, is 
recommended to reflect the reduction of accrued vacation and 
sick time in order to effect economy. 
- (L) same as Governor 

GOYElUIOR 'S 
Pos. Aaotmt 

0 $ 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

-15 -$ 

0 

36,070 
5,900 

41,970 

301,241 

LEGISIMIVE 
Pos. l\motmt 

10 $ 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

-15 -$ 

0 

36,070 
5,900 

41,970 

301,241 

llwMn Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Aanmt 

10 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 



HUaan Services 

Expenditure Updatefteduoti-ons in bflationaey Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,727,053,is 
recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. The remainder of this 
reduction is reflected under various "EKpenditure Updates" 
for individual accounts or under the ·.general "Reduction in 
Inflationary InC"reases"1 appearing under each of the 
Department's programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other EKpenses 

General Agenc:,y lteduet::to~laee:lll'ElD't Egnlij?!l!m)t - ,{B) 
- (G) A r:edl.icti<cn :.iLn :fwldfut:lg, .in tlle .:amoun't «:1£ $ta$,~,.. .is 
recommended :as part •of ·!f:he :GoWa:r!Jll'!l!:r11:s .g.ene:r,all. r<eductii'l!l..'!ilS lbo 
effect econmrw. ·lJ.1his :redw::ti<en ;r.ef.a.<ect.:s -tbe ;r.emovall. ~ :f,unds 
for replacement egu~nt~ 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Development of an Infonttation Systeu Master Plan "TC" - {B) 
Social services agencies such as the Department of Human 
Resources (DHR) typically have difficulty establishing and 
monitoring quantifiable performance indicators. This 
difficulty is related to the missions of these agencies and 
the services that are delivered. Missions generally include 
fostering self-sufficiency and preventing welfare 
dependence, •outcomes that are very difficult to measure. 
Services provided generally include counselling and other 
activities that .a·J:.e expected to have long-term behavioral 
impacts, which again are difficult to measure. However, DHR 
agency and program level objectives are clearly stated and 
many outcome objectives are measurable, although more 
performance information is needed. While a plethora of data 
exists and is reported on, often reports are done by hand 
(increasing the likelihood of error) on irregular intervals 
and they are often neglected for use as internal management 
tools. 
- (L) Fundi>ng1, :in the amount of $300,000, is provided 'tu 
perform an ·a:·!'*s:es-sment of the au.taunait'eiii daiba JProces:sing 
capabilities cuvr$ntly availabl~ ~tbin tbe Department of 
Human Resources. 'll!hli:s 1asses'SJTOO:!n't ..wiil11. tist:~ ;map out :a plan to 
automate data colh··dtii-on and jpr.z:rv.ltde iba'tt.-er fi..:sra1 controls 
and reporting. It is anticipated 'tlb.at !Some p~1iminary 
progress will be made toward ~au i'lib:tgr.a'd::le·d. data system in 
SFY 1991-92 and that this e~r\t IW1i1tl Jbe'gin to address the 
Department's own need for inft~'rm·a'titan as well as requests 
from the Office of Fiscal Analysis. The Department shall 
report monthly to the Office of Fiscal Analysis on the 
progress of this assessment commencing October 31, 1991. 

Other Expenses 

·,,GOVERNOR'S 
Pqp_. 

;,80 ,405 

0 -$ 17,370 

0 $ 0 

DHR - MAQagement SUpport Services - 485 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 80,405 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1.7 ,3'Jfj 0 $ 0 

0 

0 $ 0 $ 300,000 



486 - DBR - Managa.ent SUpport services 

Promote Staff Develo~nt - (B) Staff at the Regional 
offices have been working with more diverse programs and 
clients as the Department of Human Resources has expanded 
services and service delivery. Training is necessary in some 
areas to provide staff with the proper knowledge to handle 
changes in program eligibility and availability. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $150,000, is provided to 
provide for staff training and development in an effort to 
effect overall economy. It is anticipated that these funds 
would be used to provide the Department of Human Resources' 
staff with training opportunities. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Staff Development 

1991~92 Budget Totals 

0 $ 0 

101 $ 4,593,240 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos • Allotmt 

0 $ 150,000 

111 $ 5,043,240 

1991 BOND A11I'HOR:IZATIORS 

Project or Program 

Grants-in-aid to neighborhood facilities, child day care projects, 
elderly centers, multipurpose human resource centers, shelter 
facilities for victims of domestic violence, and emergency shelters 
and related facilities for the homeless, Sec. 23(f), SA 91-7, June 
Special Session 

Urban Action grants, child day care projects, elderly centers, shelter 
facilities for victims of domestic violence, emergency shelters and 
related facilities for the homeless, and multi-purpose human resource 
centers, Sec. 6(b)(2), SA 91-4, June Special Session 

Financial assistance to nonprofit corporations to provide housing and 
related facilities for persons with AIDS, Sec. 15(c), SA 91-4, June 
Special Session 

1991 
Authorization 

$8,000,000 

5,000,000 

2,500,000 

1991 BOND Al.J'l'HORIZATIOR REIXJCl'IOHS 

Project or Prograa 

Grant-in-aid to the YMCA of Hartford for 
installation of a sprinkler system in housing units, 
Sec. 178, SA 91-7, June Special Session 

Grant-in-aid to Willimantic for the YMCA, Sec. 232, 
SA 91-7, June Special Session 

Grant-in-aid to the TEAM project in Derby for 
improvements and renovations to a building, Sec. 
233, SA 91-7, June Special SeSsion 

Grant-in-aid to Waterbury for handicapped 
accesibility at the East End Senior Center, Sec. 
236, SA 91-7, June Special Session 

Grant-in-aid to AGAPE, Inc. of East Haddam for 

Original 
Authorization 

$500,000 

250,000 

275,000 

50,000 

l\llount of 
Reduction 

$120,675 

220,000 

275,000 

50,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$11,525,000 

26,850,000 

3,850,000 

Reduced 
AUthorization 

$379,325 

30,000 

0 

0 

lltDMll services 

DIPl'ERENCE 
Pos. Allount 

0 $ 

10 $ 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$19,525,000 

31,850,000 

6,350,000 

Balance 
Reuining 

$ 0 

0 

0 

0 

150;000 

450,000 



Hwaan Services 

In addition, reductions have been made to close out 
various completed projects of this agency. As these 
are of no real significance, they have not been 
detailed here. 

0'1'HER 1991 BOND M1l'HORIZATION REVISIONS 

mm - Management SUpport Services - 487 

SA 91-7, June Special Session, "1m Act Concerning AUthorization of Bonds of the State for Capital Improvements and other 
Purposes" 

Section 179: Grant-in-aid to Norwalk Economic Opportunity Now, Inc. for DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING renovations and improvements to 
the Benjamin Franklin School for use as a multi-purpose community center, not exceeding $1,500,000. 

Section 235: Grant-in-aid to the Town and City of Bridgeport for (renovations to) THE DEVELOPMENT OF St. Mark's Day Care 
Center, not exceeding $1,700,000. 

Section 237: Grant-in-aid for United (Social and Mental Health Services, Inc. for purchase of land and) SERVICES INCORPORATED 
FOR the development of a multipurpose human resource center in the Windham area, not exceeding $500,000. 

Section 238: Grant-in-aid to the Town of Stratford for acquisition of land, AND [construction] DEVELOPMENT of a family 
shelter, not exceeding $750,000. 

Section 240: Grant-in-aid to Living in Safe Alternatives, Inc. for purchase and construction or renovation of a replacement 
group horne for Beacon House [in waterbury], not exceeding $350,000. 

[1] The Special Non-Appropriated Funds line consists of two additional funding sources for the Department of Human Resources 
(DHR). The Grant Receipt line indicates funds held in an account for all grant refunds prior to audit. Final disposition of 
these funds is determined upon completion of the audit. 

The Job ConnectionjiSSP line indicates funds transferred from the Department of Income Maintenance to the DHR for Personal 
Services and Other Expenses related to the operation of the Job Connection program. 



488 - Department of Income Maintenance Hwaan Services 

001 
002 
005 

022 

021 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
6200 

POSITION St.JMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OP&RATING BUDGET 
Personal Services [1] 
other Expenses {2] 
Equipment { 3) 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
General Assistance 

Agency Total-General Fund [4)[5] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 

Agency Grand Total [6] 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Aid to Families With Dependent 

Children 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families With Dependent 

Children 
AFDC-Unemployed Parent 

Total -General Fund (Gross} 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 

Net State Cost 

Job Connection 
Job Connection Program 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Day Care 
Food Stamp Training Expenses 

Total- General Fund (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal contributions 
Food Stamp Employment and Training 

Total - Federal contributions 
Total - All FUnds 

State SUpplement 
Municipally Operated Home for the 

Aged 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 

Total - General FUnd 

Refugees 
Federal Contributions 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance 

Total - Federal contributions 

Medical Assistance 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
AIDS Drug Assistance 
Maternal and Infant Health Services 
Total - General Fund (Gross) 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

1 t 748 
48 

57,703,991 
31,467,431 

349,082 
10,262,794 

1,366,723,'732 
72,413,872 

1,708 
58 

56,272,284 
32,139,755 

86,000 
11,053,840 

1,526,444,404 
80,594,504 

11750 
48 

59,122,487 
40,139,755 

. 0 

10,783,140 
1,634,899,983 

101,000,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

1,750 
48 

63,435,891 
34,572,829 

465,000 
11,551,480 

1,874,445,755 
101,650,588 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

1,822 
48 

64,787,200 
36,496,316 

270,000 
8,015,724 

1,752,610,100 
120,531,000 

1,911 
48 

67,003,217 
39,580,316 

112,000 
7,515,724 

1,915,452,953 
164,898,657 

1,538,920,902 1,706,590,787 1,845,945,365 2,086,121,543 1,982,710,340 2,194,562,867 

85,254,473 72,124,981 91,246,395 93,371,792 89,173,100 89,173,100 

1,624,175,375 1,778,715,768 1,937,191,760 2,179,493,335 2,071,883,440 2,283,735,967 

o;o 

300,434,165 
5,112,301 

305,546,466 
-139,275,679 

166,270,787 

o;o 
9,051,876 

7 ,866, 730 
24,370 

16,942,976 
-71741,863 

9,201,113 

382,036 
382,036 

9,583,149 

o;o 

113,327 

25,451,596 
468,335 

62,387,571 
88,420,829 

o;o 

1,137,384 
1,137,384 

o;o 

964,668,640 
132,588 

0 

o;o 

3171773 t 741 
5,946,549 

323,720,290 
-143,935,225 

179,785,065 

o;o 
8,553,840 

13,951,179 
60,000 

22,565,019 
-12,703,090 

9,861,929 

416,192 
416,192 

10,278,121 

o;o 

0 

26,093,923 
605,286 

72,174,382 
98,873,591 

o;o 

723,000 
723,000 

o;o 

1,089,199,689 
439,155 

0 

o;o 

340,788,699 
9,572,403 

350,361,102 
-163,189,243 

187,171,859 

o;o 
7,923,140 

11,862,240 
60,000 

19,845,380 
-6,500,000 
13,345,380 

452,000 
4521000 

13,797,380 

o;o 

0 

30,077,695 
535,257 

74,792,836 
105,405,788 

o;o 

1,565,000 
1,565,000 

o;o 

1,166,808,931 
201,922 

0 

o;o 

378,163,266 
13,029,479 

391,192,745 
-183,291,861 

207,900,884 

o;o 
8,904,480 

12,5881010 
60,000 

21,552,490 
-7,000,000 
141552,490 

535,000 
535,000 

15,087,490 

o;o 

0 

34,112,000 
630,074 

91,678,613 
126,420,687 

o;o 

1,860,000 
1,860,000 

o;o 

1,343,330,515 
653,298 

0 

o;o 

378,187,429 
14,420,537 

392,607,966 
-179,800,000 

212,807,966 

o;o 
5,568,724 

11,820,000 
60,000 

17,448,724 
-7,000,000 
10,448,724 

535,000 
535,000 

10,983 '724 

o;o 

0 

30,896,029 
647,321 

77,368,884 
108,912,234 

o;o 

1,860,000 
1,860,000 

o;o 

1,238,635,400 
374,000 

0 
964,801,228 1,089,638,844 1,167,010,853 1,343,983,813 1,239,009,400 

o;o 

378,881,285 
19,605,808 

39814871093 
-182,960,488 

215,526,605 

o;o 
5,568,724 

12,309,789 
60,000 

17,938,513 
-6,400,000 
11,538,513 

535,000 
535,000 

12,073,513 

o;o 

0 

29,424,703 
613,096 

75,933,915 
105,971,714 

o;o 

1,860,000 
1,860,000 

o;o 

1 1396 15971 109 
388,253 

1,438,495 
1,398,423,857 



!Iuman services DO•Da.rtment of Income Maintenance - 489 

----------------------------------------------~~·~--------------~Est~~ted----Agency-----GoVe~orLB•-------------------

011 
012 
013 

Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
AIDS Drug Reimbursement Program 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance 

Total Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

P'ood Stallps 
Federal Contributions 
Direct Federal Benefits 
Total - Federal Contributions 

Energy[7] 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Emergency Assistance 

Total - General Fund (Gross) 
Net State Cost 

Federal Contributions 
Low Income llome Energy 
Assistance 

Total Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

General Assistance 
Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Total - General Fund 

Prograa Operations and Support 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Federal Nursing Home Reform Act 
Individual and Family Grants[8} 
Financial Management Reporting 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Adjustment of Recoveries 

Total -General Fund- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 
Federal Contributions 
Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance 

Refugee & Entrant Assistance 
Federal Disaster Assistance 
Program [8} 

Total - Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Reimbursements Against General FUnd 
Expenditures in other Agencies[9} 

ICF-MR Reimbursement 
State Mental Health & Chronic 

Disease Facilities 
Community Services Waiver for the 
Mentally Retarded 

Targeted Case Management 
Total - Reimbursements Against 
General Fund Expenditures in 
Other Agencies 

Tumover 
Less: Turnover- Personal Services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state cost 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 199G-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

-468,640,876 
496,160,352 

212,420 
0 

212,420 
496 ,372, 772 

o;o 

66,136,664 
66,136,664 

o;o 

0 
0 
0 

14,981,799 
14,981,799 
14,981,799 

o;o 

72,413,872 
72,413,872 

1748/0 
57,703,991 
31,467,431 

349,082 
777,078 
320,513 

0 

177,436 
90,795,531 

-50,820,541 
39,974,990 

1,351,966 
90,665 

961,539 
2,404,170 

42,379,160 

o;o 
-57,255,596 

-18,060,009 

-29,589,896 
0 

-104,905,501 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

-542,119,493 
547,519,351 

0 
723,000 
723,000 

548,242,351 

o;o 

58,000,000 
58,000,000 

o;o 

500 
500 
500 

10,572,789 
10,572,789 
10,573,289 

o;o 

80,594,504 
80,594,504 

1708/0 
56,772,284 
32,139,755 

86,000 
2,500,000 

0 
0 

200,000 
91,698,039 

-58,241,782 
33,456,257 

1,600,000 
90,000 

0 
1,690,000 

35,146,257 

o;o 
-70,276,075 

-19,107,049 

-28,000,000 
0 

-117,383,124 

o;o 
-500,000 

315,812 
-184,188 

-548,285,858 
618,724,995 

262,603 
0 

262,603 
618 1987 f 598 

o;o 

73,000,000 
73,000,000 

0/0 

0 
0 
0 

14,500,000 
14,500,000 
14,500,000 

o;o 

101,000,000 
101,000,000 

1750/0 
59,122,487 
40,139,755 

0 
2,860,000 

0 
0 

200,000 
102,322,242 
-57,365,000 

44,957,242 

1,366,792 
100,000 

0 
1,466,792 

46,424,034 

o;o 
-69,866,000 

-20,775,276 

-31,477,000 
-1,000,000 

-123,118,276 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

-663,088,451 
680,895,362 

0 
0 
0 

680,895,362 

o;o 

75,000,000 
75,000,000 

o;o 

500 
500 
500 

14,500,000 
14,500,000 
14,500,500 

o;o 

101,650,588 
101,650,588 

1750/0 
63,499,390 
34,572,829 

465,000 
2,647,000 

0 
0 

200,000 
101, 384,219 
-59,482,231 

41,901,988 

1,366,792 
110,000 

0 
1,476,792 

43,378,780 

o;o 
-72,691,691 

-17,091,308 

-31,477,000 
-2,000,000 

-123,259,999 

o;o 
-63,499 

37,231 
-26,268 

-619,608,692 
619,400,708 

275,000 
0 

275,000 
619,675,708 

o;o 

75,000,000 
75,000,000 

o;o 

500 
500 
500 

10,253,100 
10,253,100 
10,253,600 

0/0 

120,531,000 
120,531,000 

1822/0 
65,455,200 
36,496,316 

270,000 
2,447,000 

0 
0 

200,000 
104,868,516 
-59,879,023 

44,989,493 

1,140,000 
110,000 

0 
1,250,000 

46,239,493 

o;o 
-71,400,000 

-17,091,308 

-31,500,000 
-1,000,000 

-120,991,308 

o;o 
-668,000 

379,023 
-288,977 

-675,100,671 
723 1 323 t 186 

275,000 
0 

275,000 
723,598 1 186 

0/0 

75,000,000 
75,000,000 

o;o 

500 
500 
500 

10,253,100 
10,253,100 
10,253,600 

o;o 

164,898,657 
164,898,657 

1911/0 
67,671,217 
39,580,316 

112,000 
1,447,000 

0 
500,000 

200,000 
109,510,533 
-62,329,415 

47,181,118 

1,140,000 
110,000 

0 
1,250,000 

48,431,118 

o;o 
-72,247,735 

-25,250,062 

-44,000,000 
-2,000,000 

-143,497,797 

o;o 
-668,000 

391,582 
-276,418 



490 - Department of Incol!le Maintenance 

{Recap) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 
Appropriated 

1990-91 

E:;timated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

IIUJaan Services 

Govemor•s 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

602 
603 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOHNS 
Medicaid 964,668,640 1,089,199,689 1,166,808,931 1,343,330,515 1,238,635,400 1,396,597,109 
Aid to Families With Dependent 

Children 
604 Day Care 
606 AFOC-Unemployed Parent 
607 Old Age Assistance 
608 Aid to the Blind 
609 Aid to the Disabled 
612 Adjustment of Recoveries 
613 Emergency Assistance 
614 Food Stamp Training Expenses 
615 AIDS Drug A$sistance 
616 Maternal and Infant Health Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO '!'OWNS (Recap} 
701 General Assistance 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

300,434,165 31717731741 
7,866,730 13,951,179 
5,112,301 5,946,549 

25,451,596 26,093,923 
468 ,335 605,286 

62,387,571 72,174,382 
177,436 200,000 

0 500 
24,370 60,000 

132,588 439,155 
0 0 

72,413,872 80,594,504 

349,082 86,000 

340,788,699 378,163,266 378,187,429 378,881,285 
11,862,240 12,588,010 11,820,000 12,309,789 

9,572,403 13,029,479 14,420,537 19,605,808 
30,077,695 34,112,000 30,896,029 29,424,703 

535,257 630,074 647,321 613,096 
74,792,836 91,678,613 77,368,884 75,933,915 

200,000 200,000 200,000 200 ,ooo 
0 500 500 500 

60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 
201,9,22 653,298 374,000 388,253 

0 0 0 1,438,495 

101,000,000 101,650,588 120,531,000 164,898,657 

0 465,000 270,000 112,000 

Agency Grand Total [ 6 J 1,624,175,375 1,778,715,768 1,937,191,760 2,179,493,335 2,071,883,440 2,283,735,967 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIPP'ERENCE 

Pos. -=· Pos. -=· Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 1, 706 $1847,079,750 1,706 $1847,079,750 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Proqrar.~ Chang-es - (B) 

Personal Services 0 $ 5,057,918 0 $ 5,057,918 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 2,565,545 0 2,565,545 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 21,489,000 0 21,489,000 0 0 
Grant Payments To Towns 0 600,000 0 600,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund - (Gross) 0 $ 29,712,463 0 $ 29,712,463 0 $ 0 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 0 - 12,793,648 0 - 12,784,269 0 9,379 
Net State Cost - {Gross) 0 $ 16,918,815 0 $ 16,928,194 0 $ 9,379 

caseload Growth/Expenditure Update [AFDCJ - (B) 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $41,465,400, are recommended 
to reflect the projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload and adjustments to' the average monthly cost per 
case. For more specific information, refer to Table I. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $51,083,793, are provided to 
reflect the projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload and adjustments to the average monthly cost per 
case. For more specific information, refer to Table I. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 0 $ 36,600,114 0 $ 40,733,709 0 $ 4,133,595 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children - Unemployed Parent 0 4,865,286 0 10,350,084 0 5,484,798 
Total - General Fund - (Gross) 0 $ 41,465,400 0 $ 51,083,793 0 $ 9,618,393 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 0 18,434,628 0 - 22,751,671 0 - 4,317,043 
Net State Cost 0 $ 23,030,772 0 $ 28,332,122 0 $ 5,301,350 



Human Services 

Expenditure ~tejEmergency Housing - (B) Under existing 
Department policy, individuals who are in need of emergency 
shelter are eligible for a period of up to 100 days per 
calendar year. 

Emergency housing expenditures were $8.5 million in SFY 
1990-91. Expenditures for AFDC and AFDC Unemployed Parent 
cases generally comprise nearly 97 percent of the total 
projected cost. The number of AFDC families housed in motels 
and shelters was reduced from 1,169 during May, 1990, to 247 
in June, 1991. Of these, 120 families have been receiving 
-eme:r~gency housing benefits for more than 60 days with the 
'cwerage JPeriod of residence being 56 days. 
- ('G'~ .A ;].)eduction in funding, in the amount of $688,773, is 
recommended ·'bo reflect .a decrease in the number of families 
requiring .emergency hous.ing. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $354,389, is 
proYided to reflect a revised estimate of the number of 
families requiring emergency housing. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Ai~ t~ Families with Dependent 
Children 
Aid tQ Families with Dependent 
Unemployed Pa~ent 
Total - General Fund - (Gross) 
Less: F-ederal Reimbursement 
Net Stat'S Cost 

Reducing Maximum Emergency Housing Days from .100 to BO - (B' 
Under existing Department policy, individuals who ar~ in 
need of emergency shelter are eligible for a period of up to 
100 days per calendar y.ear. Reducing the maximum stay from 
100 days to 80 days would reinforce the temporary nature of 
emergency housing to families receiving PUblic Assistance, 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect savings in expenditures for 
emergency housing due to reducing the maximum period of 
eligibility from 100 to 80 days in a calendar year. HB 7015, 
"An Act Concerning Certain Assistance Programs Administered 
by the Commissioner of Income Maintenance 11 , would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,:000~00.0~ 
is provided to reflect savings in expenditures for emergency 
housing due to reducing the maximum period of eligibility 
from 100 to 80 days in a calendar year. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special se·ssion implements this cbangii~ eff-ectiv-e September 
5, 1991, which was previously included under SHB 7015. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings ,associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Poli~ and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Elimination of the Assistance Program for Needy Students -
(B) The Assistance Program for Needy Students Between 
Eighteen and Twenty-one Years of Age Who Fail to Meet the 
Age Requirement for Aid to Families with Dependent Children 

GOVER!roR'S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

663,633 

25,140 
688,773 
306,214 
382,559 

1,000,000 
444,579 
555,4-ll 

Department of Income Maintenance - 491 

LEGISLl\:riVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

...,unt 

354,389 

0 
354,389 
157,838 
196,551 

1,000,000 
445,379 
554,621 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

309,244 

25,140 
334,384 
148,376 
186,008 

0 
800 
800 



492 - Departamt of Incoae Maintenance 

program provides benefits to full-time students in good 
standing who are in secondary, technical or other 
postsecondary institutions or state-accredited job training 
programs. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$3 1 000 1 000, is provided to reflect the elimination of 
benefits supported through the Assistance Program for Needy 
Students Between the Ages of Eighteen and Twenty-one. This 
would result in a reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$4,000,000, under the Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children account. This savings is partially offset by a 
$1,000,000 cost in General Assistance as some of these 
individuals may now be eligible for benefits under that 
program. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements this 
change effective October 1, 1991. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 
Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 
Total - General FUnd 

Expenditure updatej$50 Excess Shelter Special Benefit - (B} 
PA 88-254 established a $50 monthly rental assistance 
special need payment to qualified AFDC and General 
Assistance families on and after April 1, 1989. Those 
families who do not reside in subsidized housing and whose 
cost of housing exceeds 50 percent of their income are 
eligible to receive the payment. Up to 17,000 AFDC families 
and 1,400 General Assistance families currently receive this 
benefit each month. 
- {G) Funds, in the amount of $1,191,505, are recommended to 
reflect projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $1,976,075, are provided to 
reflect a revised estimate of the costs associated with the 
growth in the average monthly paid caseload. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure Update/Job Connection Pr<HJralll. - {B) The Job 
Connection Program was begun in 1985 to strengthen case 
management; improve monitoring, follow up and reporting; and 
expand supportive services to AFDC registrants participating 
in education and training programs. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $654,655 1 

is recommended to reflect the annualization of trends under 
the job training program. This includes a reduction of 
$554,000 in special benefit needs offset by other factors. 
For further information on the budget for the Job connection 
Program, refer to Table II. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Job Connection Program 

Elilllinate Funding- for the NEON Re.ediation Program - (B) The 
Department contracts with Norwalk Economic opportunity Now, 
Inc. (NEON) in order to provide remedial education services 
to Job Connection participants. The program currently serves 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

1,191,505 
529,718 
661,787 

654,655 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • Alllount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 
3,000,000 

1,976,075 
880,103 

1,095,972 

654,655 

Human services 

DIFP'EREHCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 
3,000,000 

784,570 
350,385 
434,185 

0 



liU::Jaan Services 

approximately 30 individuals per year. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $73,220, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of State funding for 
Norwalk Economic Opportunity Now, Inc. Based on SFY 1990-91 
estimated expenditures of $70,000, ,a -4 .. •15 :,pe~t"<CBn.t 
inflationary increase of $3,220 was <ori_gi.nally -r.ecomrnended 
for a total current servi'Ces .level -of :$73~220. ·Th:is 
reduction reflects the tot·an. elimination of: the jpj:'og,t;am~ 
Implementation of this change would reduce the .ntmibex o.f 
remediation program slots for SFY 1991-92. Fo~ fUrther 
information ·On the budget for the Job Connection Program~ 
refer to Table II. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Job Connection Program 

Reduced Funding for America Works - (B) A total of 185 
individuals obtained unsubsidized employment through the 
America Works On-the-Job program during SFY 1988-89. The 
current year contract calls for more than 243 individuals to 
be hired in unsubsidized jobs and to retain those jobs for 
at least 60 days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $651,982, is 
recommended for the America Works Program. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $1,244,725, a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $57,257 was ori9inally recommended 
for a total current servi-ce level of $1,3:01~982. 
Subsequently, this inflationary adjustment was removed in 
accor4ance with the Gover.nor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. This rgduction is 
expected to result in significantly fewer individuals 
entering unsubsidized employment through this program. The 
actual reduced contract amount would be determined through 
negotiations. For further information on the budget for the 
Job connection Program, refer to Table II. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other c~rrent E~anses 
.Job Connect:li<tm Program 

Reduction in tile Jdb ~·program- {B) The Family 
support Act of 1988 (Federal Welfare Reform) required states 
to provide a range of educationr training, employment and 
support services to AFDC recipients to assist them in 
becoming self-supporting. ~he Job Connection program 
provides these services directly through its staffr through 
outside contracts, through outside non-financial agreements, 
and by making .refe;rra'l'S to programs and services funded 
through other :sources such as the Department of Education 
and the Job Training and Partnership Act (JTPA). 

In the area of direct services provided to Job Connection 
clients through contracts with public and private a-gencies, 
the Department contracts for a variety of services.. 'Two ,of 
these services are mandatory federal components ·an'd must •be 
maintained on a statewide basis; these are On-the-.J:cib 
Training (OJT) and Job Search. The Department om~ntly 
contracts with four different OJT contract<Qlu; ·bo provide 
statewide coverage, and with the Department~~ Labor (the 
only public or private agency which is able to provide Job 
Search services on a statewide basis). The Department also 
maintains contracts with the Department of Education for 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ Amount 

0 -$ 73,220 

0 -$ 651,982 

Department of Income Maintenance - 493 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ '73,220 0 $ 

0 -$ 651,982 0 $ 



494 - Departaent of Incoae Maintenance 

remedial education programs and assessment testing of 
AFDC-Job Connection recipients, and with other program 
operators who provide specialized services to clients such 
as in developing technical careers and entrepreneurial 
skills. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,958,869, 
is recommended to reflect the reduction of: (1] the contract 
with the Department of Labor for job search and 
pre-employment training for recipients [$1,692,160]; and [2] 
the reduction of other programs providing specialized 
services [$266,709]. For further information on the budget 
for the Job Connection Program, refer to Table II. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Job Connection Program 

caseload Grolfth/Expenditure Update [Day care] - (B) 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $2,086,000, are recommended to 
reflect the projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload and adjustments to the average monthly cost per 
case. For more specific information, refer to Table I. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $2,575,789, are provided to 
reflect the projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload and adjustments to the average monthly cost per 
case. For more specific information, refer to Table I. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Day care 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State cost 

caseload Growt:h!£xpenditure Update [Adult PrograJIS] - (B) 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $13,059,713, are recommended 
to reflect the projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload and adjustments to the average monthly cost per 
case. For more specific information, refer to Table I. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $10,472,762, are provided to 
reflect the projected growth in the average monthly paid 
caseload and adjustments to the average monthly cost per 
case. For more specific information, refer to Table I. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce the Unearned IncoJBe Disr99ards under the Adult 
Programs- (B) In the Adult Programs, a portion of earned 
and unearned income [such as Social Security or pension 
benefits} which the individual may receive is deducted from 
the individual's needs to determine the welfare benefit 
amount. currently, unearned disregards are fixed at $100.20 
for boarding home facility cases and $202.20 for most 
community cases [$277.20 for community cases which qualify 
to receive the special shared living arrangement incentive]. 
The disregard is deducted from the individual's unearned 
income on a dollar for dollar basis when determining the 
amount of their monthly benefit. 

IIU:alm Services 

GOVEIUOOR'S LEGIS:r..rarVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos • J\&iount 

0 -$ 1,958,869 0 -$ 1,958,869 0 $ 0 

0 $ 2,086,000 0 $ 2,575,789 0 $ 489,789 
0 927,391 0 - 1,147,203 0 - 219,812 
0 $ 1,158,609 0 $ 1,428,586 0 $ 269,977 

0 $ 3,132,476 0 $ 1,907,399 0 -$ 1,225,077 
0 138,832 0 103,987 0 34,845 
0 .9,788,405 0 8,461,376 0 1,327,029 
0 $ 13,059,713 0 $ 10,472,762 0 -$ 2,586,951 



Human S"ervices Department- of Income Maintenance - 495 

-----------------------------------

- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $6,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect: [11 a decrease in the unearned 
income disregard for individuals receiving cash assistance 
under the Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled programs by 
approximately 9.5 percent per month; and 121 the elimination 
of a special shared living arrangement incentive. HB 7015, 
uAn Act concerning Certain Assistance Programs Administered 
by the Commissioner of Income Maintenancen, would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) ,A reduction in funding, in the amount of $6,130,300, 
is .p1:ovided to reflect: [ 1) a decrease in the unearned 
i,ncome· -disrega-rd for individuals receiving cash assistance 
'under the .Aid to the Aged,, Blind and Disabled programs by 
'approx-imately ·9.·5 percent -per month; and [2] the elimination 
o£ a ·special sha-red 'l-i-ving a·r·rangement incentive. PA 91-8 
of the June Special Session implements this change effective 
october 1, 1991, which was previous1y included in sHB 7015. 

The Department shall develop a .fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change .and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis~ 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 
Total - General Fund 

Eliwdnation of COverage For Excess Utilities - (B) During 
SFY 1989-90, the Department issued a total of $1,348,274 in 
payment-s -on behalf of aged, blind and disabled individuals 
for the excess cost of their heat and utilities. This 
special benefit is not ·available to other clients of the 
Department. Special benefits are issued only for periods 
,and amounts not covered through the Connecticut Energy 
Ass:istance Program '(·CEAP) , which operates during the winter 
months. 'the 'Department's current liability is 85 percent of 
the excess utility bill amount, in recognition of the 
portion included in the basic monthly award. It is 
estimated that approximately 15 percent of the Adult Program 
recipients use this special benefit. Implemention of this 
reduction will affect approximately 2,900 elderly or 
disabled individuals, by requiring them to pay approximately 
$470 annually in heating and utility costs from their own 
funds. Special benefits are not taken into considerati~n 
when determining client needs, Therefore, this change will 
not have any impact on the ongoing eligibility ~f the 
recipi<ent.~ 

·- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,577,000, 
is recommended to :re-fl-ect itlhe ~limiua.t:ion of payments for 
excess utilities a:s a spe:cl:al !benefit for aged, blind and 
disabled indivi~alls 'lln-de:r the Old Age Assistance, Aid to 
the Blind~ Aid to ~be IDdsabled, and General Assistance 
p'l·-ograms~ EB i7<D.l'5_1 'fiJ\n b¥clt Concerning Certain Assistance 
JPJ!'~.emrs ~dimU.1Alist.-e:ve-d lby the Commissioner of Income 
~lt<etre:nce,,·" wou'ld have been necessary to implement this 
JPrqpo-sa'l .• 
- '(L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,423,560, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of payments for 
excess utilities as a special benefit for aged, blind .and 
disabled individuals under the Old Age Assistance, Aid to 
the Blind, and Aid to the Disabled programs. PA 9~-~ of the 
June Special Session implements this proposal effective 
October 1, 1991, which was previously included in sHB 7015. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • At&ount 

0 -$ 2,055,000 
0 40,000 
0 - 3,905,000 
0 -$ 6,000,000 

LEGISLATIVE DII"FERENCE 
Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 2,078,204 0 -$ 23,204 
0 38,858 0 1,142 
0 4,013,238 0 108,238 
0 -$ 6,130,300 0 -$ 130,300 



496 - Department of InCOJae Maintenance 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 
Grant Payments to Towns 
General Assistance 
Total - General Fund 

Control Rates for Licensed Boarding Facilities - {B) 
CUrrently, room and board rates for homes for the aged, 
residential facilities for the mentally retarded and most 
other residential facilities are established through a 
cost-based rate-setting system. The Aid to the Aged, Blind 
and Disabled (AABD) program uses this rate in determining 
the amount of the cash assistance benefit for eligible 
clients. In SFY 1991-92, it is anticipated that assistance 
will be provided to an average of 3,983 residents of 
boarding facilities. Approximately 43% of these individuals 
are residents of homes for the mentally retarded. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect a limitation on rate increases for 
room and board under the Adult Programs. Rates in effect 
June 30, 1991, will remain in effect through June 30, 1992, 
except that those rates which are below the median rate may 
receive an increase effective July 1, 1991, not to exceed 
the most recent annual increase in the Consumer Price Index 
for urban consumers not to exceed the median rate. HB 7045, 
"An Act Concerning the Revision of Rates Established by the 
Commissioner of Income Maintenance," would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $4,000,000, 
is provided to reflect a limitation on rate increases for 
room and board under the Adult Programs. In determining SFY 
1991-92 rates for residential facilities for the mentally 
retarded, the inflation factor used for updating from the 
cost year to the rate year will be one-half of the GNP 
deflator percentage increase. For homes for the aged, rate 
increases will be limited to the annual percentage increase 
in the regional Data Resources, Inc. (DRI) Consumer Price 
Index-All Items. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements this change effective September 5, 1991, which 
was previously included in sHB 7015. In consideration of 
Continuing Resolutions 1 through 4, and in anticipation of 
the passage of PA 91-8 of the June Special Session, no rate 
increases were provided. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/Annualization [Medicaid] - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,192,362, 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. AmoWlt 

0 -$ 
0 
0 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

434,500 
5,500 

660,000 

477,000 
1,577,000 

1,148,000 
24,000 

2,828,000 
4,000,000 

LEGISIATJ:VE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -
0 -$ 

551,351 
7,406 

864,803 

0 
1,423,560 

1,148,000 
24,000 

2,828,000 
4,000,000 

Btman services 

DIP'F£REN(::E 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

116,851 
1,906 

204,803 

477,000 
153,440 

0 
0 
0 
0 



Hu::aa:n Services 

is recommended to reflect the annualization of services and 
rates under the Medical Assistance (Medicaid') .program. ·For 
more specific information, refer to Table .III .. 
- (L) An increase in funding, in the amount ·of $.36.,182,224, 
is provided to reflect .mo~r.e a:oou.ratl:ely '!the annualization .o.f 
services and rates Ull'iier the ·Me.d:i.c.al As'Sli..<S!bance (Medicaid') 
program. For mo_r.e s;pec!i.f.k .inf<ll!l3rultt:.i~, .'r.e:f,e;r tro 'l!!ab:l.e lJLL 

-.G:r:an:t lP<apenbs - o·the·-r Than Towns 
tMedicaid - Total - General Fund -
(Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure UpdatejRate Increases [Medicaid] - (B) 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $125,657,400, are recommended 
to reflect the projected rate iricreases for medical service 
providers in SFY 1991-92~ For more specific information, 
refer to Table IV. 
- {L) Funds, in the amount of $128,106,574, ar~ provided to 
reflect the projected rate and utilization related cost 
increases for medical services in SFY 1991-92. For more 
specific inf-ormation, refer to Table IV. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medi<caid - Total - General Fund 
~Gross) 

Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Caseload Grovth;Expenditure Update [Medicaid) - (B) 
- (G) Funds,, i·n the .a-mount o£ $68,212,400, are recommended 
to reflect :the _,prc"jecbed v-ol1Wtle growth under the Medical 
Assistance ·~M.edieaid;) _prog.r-am~ For more specific 
information, wafer to ~leV~ 
- (L) Funds, in the ~amount ·of $137,278,996, are provided to 
reflect more accura'telw the projected volume growth under 
the Medical As-sistance (Medicaid) program. For more 
specific inf-o·rma:tion, refer to Table V. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid - Total - General Fund 
(Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Implementation of OBRA 89 Mandates - {B) The Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1989 (OBRA 89) mandated many 
significant changes in the Medicaid pr.ogram including: 
changes in the coverage of children age one through six; 
enhanced payment for obstetric and pediatric ser-vi,ces; 
increased reimbursement for federally funded health centers; 
revisions to the Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and 
Treatment program; nurse practitioner coverage; and QMB 
asset limit changes. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $13,300,000, are recommended 
to implement the provisions of OBRA 89. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $13,300,000, are provided to 
implement the provisions of OBRA 89. 

GOVERIIOR' S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

l\mount 

3,192,,362 
1_,599,,508 
11592,85-4 

:$ 125,-057 ,4.0.0 
62,.9.'5.9~-66.9 

$ 62,697,,331 

0 $ '68,;212.,400 
0- 34!1117,269 
D $ 34,035,131 

Department of Income Mainten~c:e - 497 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

Amount 

3:6,1'82_,224 
1'1,·490,,.:115 
1:8 .~$9.2.,1®:9 

:1:!'8, 106 ,'574 
61,925,4·00 
66,181,174 

137,278,996 
66,359,254 
70,919,742 

DIF,FE:RENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
o­
o $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

39 ,'374., S86 
19 ,·089 ,623 
2·0.,284,963 

2,449 ,11·4 
1,-034J269 
3,483,443 

69,06'6~59'6 

32 .• 181~985 
3·6.·884,611 



498 - Depart:Jaent of Inco~~e Maintenance 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with OBRA 89 and submit same to 
the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Implementation of OBHA 90 Mandates - (B) The Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1990 (OBRA 90) mandates numerous and 
very significant changes including: revisions to Medicaid 
pharmacy coverage; expanded coverage of children and 
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB's); revisions to 
hospital reimbursement methodology; and use of outreach 
locations. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $14,700,000, are recommended 
to implement the provisions of OBRA 90. This includes 
$540,000 for 16 staff to implement provisions pertaining to 
hospital and clinical services. An additional 5 positions 
and $168,000 are recommended to carry out the mandates 
associated with various other OBRA 90 provisions. The sum of 
$500,000 is also recommended for associated operational 
expenses. Finally, an adjustment of $13,492,000 is 
recommended under Medical Assistance (Medicaid) to reflect 
associated programmatic changes. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $14,700,000, are provided to 
implement the provisions of OBRA 90 as stipulated above, 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with OBRA 90 and submit same to 
the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund - (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State cost 

Enhancing Federal Revenues on Behalf of Connecticut 
Veterans - (B) The Connecticut Department of Veterans• 
Affairs has entered into a cooperatiVe venture with the 
Department of Income Maintenance (DIM) and the US Department 
of Veterans' Affairs (US DVA) in an effort to streamline the 
process of gaining additional US DVA benefits for 
connecticut veterans who are nursing home residents. To the 
extent that such individuals are now receiving services 
through the Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program, at a 
fifty percent cost to the State, savings would ensue. It is 
estimated that an additional $4 million per year in federal 
benefits to Connecticut could be captured. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $500 1 000, is 
recommended to reflect the Department of Veterans' Affairs 
efforts to garner federal support for veterans. This will 
offset State expenditures for those who are covered by 
Medicaid. The Department of Veterans' Affairs will be 
receiving twelve staff ($312,000) and associated Other 
Expenses ($80,000) to enhance their ability to assist 
Connecticut veterans in nursing homes to garner US DVA 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. AliOunt 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

21 $ 
0 

21 $ 
0 

21 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

13,300,000 
6,663,862 
6,636,138 

708,000 
500,000 

1,208,000 
691,112 
516,888 

13,492,000 
6,760,062 
6,731,938 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 
0 
0 

21 
0 

21 
0 

21 

0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

13,300,000 
6,429,083 
6,870,917 

708,000 
500,000 

1,208,000 
688,689 
519,311 

13,492,000 
6,521,894 
6,970,106 

au.an Services 

DIPl'BlUlRCB 
Pos ~ AD:>unt 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0 
234,779 
234,779 

0 
0 
0 

2,423 
2,423 

0 
238,168 
238,168 



Human Services 

benefits for which they may be eligible. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $500,000, is 
provided to reflect the Department of Veterans' Affairs 
efforts to garner federal support for veterans as stipulated 
above. 

The Department, in conjunction with the Department of 
Veterans' Affairs, shall develop a fiscal report detailing 
federal revenues received from implementation of this 
initiative and submit same to the Office of Fiscal Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure Update/'l'hird Party Liability Efforts - (B) 
Section 1902[a][25J of the Social Security Act establishes 
the principle that Medicaid recipients should utilize all 
potential resources to pay for their medical expenses before 
Medicaid would be responsible as a program of last resort. 
Examples of potential resources include: other health 
insurance carriers or programs; casualty or accidental 
injury coverage; estates; and other liable parties. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,896,435, 
is recommended to reflect the annualization of enhanced 
third party liability recovery efforts by the Department. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,400,596, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of the 
annualization of enhanced third party liability recovery 
efforts by the Department. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Enhance Third Party Liability [TPL] Efforts - {B) In those 
instances where a Medicaid recipient requires medical 
services for an illness or injury caused by another 
individual's or company's actions, recovery of the Medical 
Assistance [Medicaid] program expenditures can be attempted 
from that individual's or company's insurance coverage or 
assets. An ongoing effort in most states is made to conduct 
automated data matches with other state agencies andjor 
private commercial carriers to identify alternative health 
insurance coverage for Medical Assistance [Medicaid] 
recipients. several TPL revenue opportunities exist for 
states due to the fact that the 50/50 state-funded Medical 
Assistance [Medicaid] program interfaces with the 100 
percent federally-funded Medicare program. Other TPL revenue 
opportunities are related to Medicaid billing practices 
vis-a-vis Medicare and other health insurance providers and 
carriers. 
- {G) A net decrease in funding, in the amount of 
$1,750,000, is recommended to reflect several efforts to 
enhance TPL recoveries. These efforts include: [1] 
Additional TPL data matches i.e. Blue Cross and governmental 
data matches which are the responsibility of the MMIS 
contractor; [2] Medicaid/Medicare interface activities 
including further follow-up on BEST file information along 
with ongoing problem resolutions with Medicare; [31 

Department of Income Maintenance - 499 

~R'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. .Amc:nmt 

0 -$ 500,000 0 -$ 500,000 0 $ 0 
0 250,521 0 241,695 0 - S,S26 
0 -$ 249,479 0 -$ 258,305 0 -$ 8,826 

0 -$ 3,896,435 0 -$ 3,400,596 0 $ 495,839 
0 1,952,279 0 1,643,813 0 308,466 
0 -$ 1,944,156 0 -$ 1,756,783 0 $ 187,373 



500 - Department of Incoae Maintenance 

Monitoring recoveries and rebilling unpaid claims; [4) 
Expanding recoupments from medical providers in instances 
where Medicare coverage is found, but was not billed (this 
is currently done for hospital services, but will be 
expanded to cover skilled nursing, home health, and chronic 
disease hospital services); and [5] Capping Medicare 
coinsurance and deductible payments to assure that the 
combined Medicare and Medicaid payment to the provider does 
not exceed the maximum allowable fee under Medicaid. HB 
7017, 11.An Act Concerning Subrogration Rights of the 
Department of Income Maintenance and Third Party Liability", 
would have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A net decrease in funding, in the amount of $313,033, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of the savings 
associated with several efforts to enhance TPL recoveries as 
stipulated above. Medicare coinsurance and deductible 
payments would be capped effective January 1, 1992. It 
should also be noted that ambulance providers would be 
exempt from this provision. 

It is anticipated that the reporting on savings associated 
with these enhanced TPL efforts will be combined with 
existing TPL reports. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements this change effective September 5, 1991, which 
was previously included in sHB 7017. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total- General Fund- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medical Assistance 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Establishing a Process of Prior Authorization for the 
Development of ICP'/MR Beds - (B) The development of private 
Intermediate care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded 
(ICFjMRs) is not presently specifically controlled by the 
State. The Commission on Hospitals and Health care appears 
to have statutory authority to. do so, but does not seem to 
exercise any authority it may have. The Department of Mental 
Retardation often plays a primary role in the initial 
financing of an ICF/MR and in client placement. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $980,500, is 
recommended to reflect the establishment of a process for 
requiring prior State authorization for the development of 
ICF/MR beds. A statutory change would have been necessary to 
implement this proposal. However, no change was included in 
any of the bills to implement the budget submitted by the 
Governor. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $980 1 500, is 
provided to reflect the establishment of a process for 
requiring prior State authorization for the development of 
ICFJMR beds. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements 
this change effective September 5 1 1991 1 which was 
previously included under sHB 7014. 

The Commission on Hospitals and Health Care, in conjunction 
with the Departments of Mental Retardation and Income 
Maintenance, shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ AmoWtt 

5 $ 120,000 
0 198,000 
5 $ 318,000 
0 - 181,932 
5 $ 136,068 

0 -$ 2,068,000 
0 1,036,155 
0 -$ 1,031,845 

HUl:llan Services 

LEGISI.lalVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. .AmoWlt Pos. .AmoWlt 

9 $ 188,967 4 $ 68,967 
0 198,000 0 0 
9 $ 386,967 4 $ 68,967 
0 220,612 0 38,680 
9 $ 166,355 4 $ 30,287 

0 -$ 700,000 0 $ 1,368,000 
0 338,373 0 697,782 
0 -$ 361,627 0 $ 670' 218 



Human Services 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. .Amotmt 

same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Contract Purchase of Various Medical Services - (B) The 
Department can evaluate the potential savings associated 
with the issuance of Requests for Proposals (RFPs) to 
contract for the following services: 

Laboratory Services - OUtpatient laboratory services would 
be performed by a single contractor (statewide) or 
contractors (regional) chosen through a competitive bidding 
process. 

oxygen - Bidding on a regional basis would be investigated 
since there are statewide and local suppliers capable of 
responding. Also, the price per pound of oxygen which 
varies widely would be reviewed. 

Durable Medical Equipment - A contractor could be chosen 
through a competitive bidding process to supply various 
medical equipment and supplies to Medical Assistance 
(Medicaid) recipients at a discounted rate. There are 
several statewide suppliers as well as local suppliers who 
could bid on a regional basis. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $127,300, is 
recommended to reflect the net savings resulting from discounts 
obtained through a bidding process. The Department would: 

[1] Where feasible and cost effective, enter into contracts 
with suppliers of stock and standard durable medical 
equipment, medical surgical supplies, oxygen, and laboratory 
services provided to recipients of Medical Assistance 
(Medicaid) excluding those services provided by hospitals or 
routinely provided by nursing homes as part of their rate; 

[2J In the case of laboratory services billed through a 
hospital outpatient clinic, payment would be made at the 
lower of the provider's charges to the general public or the 
contracted rate. Except for hospital based laboratory work 
and those laboratory tests specifically exempted by the 
Department, no payment would be made for laboratory services 
except under contract, where feasible; 

[3] All oxygen services for residents of nursing facilities 
and chronic disease hospitals would be supplied through a 
contract except for those facilities specifically exempted 
by the Department. 

Two Lead Planning Analysts (annual salary of $39,724) are 
also recommended to develop the Requests for Proposals, 
assist in developing proposed regulations and provide 
ongoing support and monitoring. HB 7014, nAn Act Concerning 
the State Medical Assistance Program", would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 

(L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $114,134, is 
provided to reflect a revised estimate of the net savings 
resulting from discounts obtained through bidding processes 
as stipulated above. Two Lead Planning Analysts (annual 
salary of $39,724) are provided to develop the Requests for 
Proposals, assist in developing proposed regulations and 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

980,500 
491,272 
489,228 

Department of Income Maintenance - 501 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos- Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

980,500 
473,964 
506,536 

DIFFEltE'NCE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 
17,308 
17,308 



502 - Department of Income Maintenance 

provide ongoing support and monitoring. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session implements this change effective September 
5, 1991, which was previously included in sHB 7014. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Personal Services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state Cost 

Elimination of coverage for Over-The-Counter Drugs - (B) The 
Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program currently reimburses 
for non-legend drugs to provide a lower cost alternative to 
prescription drugs where feasible. Non-legend drugs include 
such items as liquid Tylenol, Mylanta, and others, which may 
be obtained without prescription. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $670,000, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of coverage for 
over-the-counter drugs under the Medical Assistance 
(Medicaid) program, effective July 1, 1991. Reimbursement 
for over-the-counter drugs for such recipients would be 
limited to those over-the-counter drugs and products 
published in the Connecticut formulary, or the Cross 
Reference List, issued by the Commissioner. The cost of all 
over-the-counter drugs and products provided to residents of 
nursing facilities, chronic disease hospitals, and 
intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded would 
be included in the facilities' per diem rate. HB 7014, 11An 
Act Concerning the State Medical Assistance Program, 11 would 
have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $670,000, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of coverage for 
over-the-counter drugs under the Medical Assistance 
(Medicaid) program as stipulated above. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session implements this change effective October 1, 
1991 which was previously included in sHB 7014. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Pharmacy ReimburseaentjUnit size - (B) For pharmaceuticals 
which are not included in federal upper limit pricing lists, 
the Department currently establishes maximum unit prices 
based upon the published Average Wholesale Price (AWP), 
minus 8 percent, for a package size of 100 units. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
recommended to reflect revisions in pricing for 

GOVERl'\lOR' S 
Pos. 

2 $ 
0 -
2 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

73,000 
41,764 
31,236 

200,300 
100,359 

99,941 

670,000 
335,698 
3-34,302 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Alllount 

2 $ 
0 
2 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

73,000 
41,618 
31,382 

187,134 
90,459 
96,675 

670,000 
323,871 
346,129 

Hw!tan Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 -$ 

Amount 

0 
146 
146 

13,166 
9,900 
3,266 

0 
11,827 
11,827 



Human Services 

pharmaceuticals which are not included in federal upper 
limit pricing lists to reflect the AWP minus 8 percent for 
actual package sizes. Reimbursement for legend and 
non-legend drugs would be based upon the actual package size 
dispensed. HB 7014, "An Act Concerning the State Medical 
Assistance Program," would have been necessary to implement 
this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $86,000, is 
provided to reflect a more recent estimate of savings 
resulting from revisions in pricing for pharmaceuticals 
which are not included in federal upper limit pricing lists 
to reflect the AWP minus 8 percent for actual package sizes. 
Reimbursement for legend and non-legend drugs would be based 
upon the actual package size dispensed. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session implements this change effective September 
5, 1991, which was previously included in sHB 7014. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Capping ICF Rates at the SNF Rate For That Facility - (B) 
CUrrently, rates for Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) are 
capped at 150% of the median rate for all SNFs. However, 
there is no similar cap on Intermediate Care Facilities 
(ICFs). This results in situations where a nursing home's 
ICF rate may exceed its SNF rate. 
- (G) An indeterminate savings is anticipated to reflect 
capping a facility's ICF rate at the level of the SNF rate 
for the same facility. Based upon a review of facility 
rates effective July 1, 1989, four ICFs had rates which 
exceeded the SNF rate for that facility. As of July 1, 
1990, however, only one ICF had a rate which exceeded the 
SNF rate for that facility. The savings is predicated upon 
an implementation date of July 1, 1991. HB 7045, "An Act 
Concerning the Revision of Rates Established by the 
Conunissioner of Income Maintenance," would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $117,868, is 
provided to reflect the savings resulting from capping a 
facility's ICF rate at the level of the SNF rate for the 
same facility. Based upon a review of facility rates 
effective July 1, 1989, four ICFs had rates which exceeded 
the SNF rate for that facility. As of July 1, 1990, 
however, only one ICF had a rate which exceeded the SNF rate 
for that facility. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements this change effective July 1, 1991, which was 
previously included in sHB 7014. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

cap IC'F/MR Rates at 150 Percent of Median Rate - (B) The 
operating cost component of rates for skilled nursing 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

200,000 
100,208 

99,792 

0 
0 
0 

Depar~nt of IncoJM Maintenance - 503 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pes. 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

Amotmt 

86,000 
41,572 
44,428 

117,868 
56,976 
60,892 

DIFFE'RE5CE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

Amount 

114,000 
58,636 
55,364 

117,868 
56,976 
60,892 



504 - Department of InColltO Maintenance 

facilities {SNF) is currently capped at 150 percent of the 
median rate for all SNFs. However, there is no similar cap 
on Intermediate Care Facility {ICF) or Intermediate Care 
Facilities for the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR) rates. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
recommended to reflect capping a facility's ICFJMR rate at 
150 percent of the applicable median rate. This would 
establish a cap for public and private ICF/MRS at 150 
percent of the applicable median rate, with a grandfather 
provision precluding reduction in rates for existing 
facilities. Effective February 1, 1991, rates for newly 
certified ICF/MRs would not exceed one hundred fifty per 
cent of the median rate of rates in effect for ICFjMRs on 
January 31, 1991. HB 7045, u.An Act Concerning the Revision 
of Rates Established by the Commissioner of Income 
Maintenance", would have been necessary to implement this 
change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
provided to reflect capping a facility's ICFJMR rate at 150 
percent of the applicable median rate as stipulated above. 
PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements this change 
effective September 5 1 1991 1 which was previously included 
in sHB 7014. In consideration of Continuing Resolutions 1 
through 4 and in anticipation of the passage of PA 91-8 of 
the June Special Session, no increase in rates was provided. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
.Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Limit Rate Increases for Intermediate care Facilities for 
the Mentally Retarded - (B) The growth in the number and 
cost per day of private ICF/MRs has significantly affected 
Medical Assistance [Medicaid] budget requirements over the 
past several years. Expenditures in SFY 1991-92 for private 
ICFjMRs are expected to approximate $43.5 million, compared 
to $12.5 million in SFY 1987-88. This increase is the 
combined result of increases in rates, and of new beds as 
individuals with mental retardation have been 
deinstitutionalized. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $803,482, is 
provided to reflect limiting rate increases for Intermediate 
care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded. Such facilities 
would be capped at a level not to exceed the annual increase 
in the regional Data Resources Incorporated (DRI) Consumer 
Price Index. This index is anticipated to limit rate 
increases to approximately 5.9 percent for rates to be 
established for SFY 1991-92. PA 91-8 of the June Special 
Session implements this change, effective September 5, 1991. 
In consideration of Continuing Resolutions 1 through 4 and 
in anticipation of the passage of PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session, no increase in rates was provided. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

200,000 
100,208 

99,792 

0 
0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

200,000 
96,678 

103,322 

"803 ,482 
388,395 
803,482 

HUman services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 
3,530 
3,530 

803,482 
388,395 
803,482 



Hur:&an services Department of Income Maintenance - 505 

Limiting Rate Increases for Long Term care Facilities - (B) 
PA 89-325 modified long term care facility rate setting for 
two rate years (SFY 1989-90 and SFY 1990-91) by reducing the 
wage and general inflation factors applied to each 
facility's rate based upon sliding scales linked to costs 
(relative to other facilities) and private pay census. The 
effect was to reduce the average nursing home rate increase 
from 14 percent to 10 percent in SFY 1989-90 and from 13.5 
percent to 8 percent in SFY 1990-91. It should be noted, 
however, that the average Medicaid payment per bed in both 
years increased by over 15 percent due to a combination of 
factors. These factors included: [11 higher (and unlimited) 
rates for new facilities; [21 patient applied income 
increases {comprised mainly of Social Security) which were 
less than rate increases; and [3] changes in ownership which 
resulted in the issuance of revised or interim rates 
(thereby effectively exempting these facilities from rate 
increase constraints built into the rate system). 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $100,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect adjustments to the rate-setting 
methodology for long-term care facilities. These changes 
would include: 

[1] Two geographic peer groupings of facilities would be 
established for each licensed level of care. One peer 
grouping would be comprised of those facilities located in 
Fairfield county. The other peer grouping would be 
comprised of facilities located in all other counties; 
{2] Allowable costs will be categorized into four cost 
components by peer group. The cost components would be: 
direct costs, indirect costs, capital costs and 
administrative and general costs; 
[3] For each cost component a per diem maximum would be 
established by peer group equal to the median cost of that 
grouping. Costs, by peer group, in excess of the median 
amounts established shall not be recognized as allowable 
costs; 
[4] No facility can receive a rate that is either thirty per 
cent less or thirty per cent more than it would have 
received pursuant to the previous regulatory system of 
nursing home reimbursement had it been in effect for the 
rate year effective July 1, 1991; 
[5] The inflation cost limitation described in subsection 
[c] of section 17-311-52 of the regulations of Connecticut 
state agencies would not be applied to rates effective July 
1, 1991; 
[6] The efficiency limitation described in subsection [d] of 
section 17-311-52 of the regulations of Connecticut state 
agencies would not be applied to rates effective July 1, 
1991; 
[7] The cost efficiency adjustment described in subsection 
[e) of section 17-311-52 of the regulations of Connecticut 
state agencies would not be applied to rates effective July 
1, 1991; and 
[8] The elimination of State regulation of self-pay nursing 
home rates. 

HB 7045, "lm Act Concerning the Revision of Rates 
Established by the Commissioner of Income Maintenance", 
would have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $81,646,858, 
is provided to reflect revised adjustments to the 
rate-setting methodology for long-term care facilities and a 
more accurate projection of the savings associated with some 

GO'VERROR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 



506 - DepartMent of Income Maintenance 

of the provisions of sSB 949. PA 91-8 of the June Special 
Session implements these changes effective September 5, 
1991, which were previously included in sSB 949. However, in 
consideration of Continuing Resolutions 1 through 4 and in 
anticipation of the passage of PA 91-8 of the June Special 
Session, no increase in rates was provided effective July 1, 
1991. It should be noted, however, that the section of PA 
91-8 of the June Special Session which relates to dual 
certification (Medicaid/Medicare) is effective October 1, 
1991. For further information, refer to Table VII. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit same 
to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Limiting Rates for Chronic Disease Hospitals - (B) Section 
19a-53b CGS defines Chronic Disease Hospital as a long-term 
hospital having facilities, medical staff and all necessary 
personnel for the diagnosis, care and treatment of chronic 
diseases. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect an adjustment to the reimbursement 
for chronic disease hospitals. Effective April 1, 1991, 
through June 30, 1992, rates to be paid to free-standing 
chronic disease hospitals would not exceed the rate in 
effect on March 31, 1991. Further, interim payments paid 
for any period between April 1, 1990, and June 30, 1992, 
would not be subject to cost settlement in the facility's 
favor. HB 7045, "An Act Concerning the Revision of Rates 
Established by the Commissioner of Income Maintenance," 
would have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding for chronic disease hospitals 
is not provided. It should be noted that a revised estimate 
of savings indicated that approximately $2.0 million would 
have been saved by holding rates constant and disallowing 
interim rate settlements. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Reduce Personal Fund Allowance - (B) The personal fund 
allowance is granted to permit the elderly and disabled 
residing in long-term care facilities to retain a small 
amount of spending money for personal items. The minimum 
personal fund allowance permitted under federal law is 
$30.00 per month. 

PA 87-367 increased the allowance from $35.00 to $40.00 on 
January 1, 1988, and gave the Commissioner the authority to 
adjust the allowance according to inflation. It was raised 
from $40.00 to $42.00 on July 1, 1988. The Commissioner did 
not exercise the option to adjust the allowance in SFY 
1989-90 or SFY 1990-91. If the Commissioner were to 
exercise the option to increase the allowance in accordance 
with inflation in SFY 1991-92, the current personal fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

100,000,000 
50,104,227 
49,895,773 

1,000,000 
501,042 
498,958 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amowtt 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

81,646,858 
39,467,251 
42,179,607 

0 
0 
0 

HwMn Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

18,353,142 
10,636,976 

7,716,166 

1,000,000 
501,042 
498,958 



Htu:aan Services 

allowance of $42.00 would be expected to increase to $44.00 
(reflecting the estimated annual Social Security inflation 
adjustment rounded to the nearest dollar) effective July 1, 
1991, as permitted under under Section 17-134m CGS. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,618,000, 
is recommended to reflect a decrease in the personal fund 
allowance for Medical Assistance (Medicaid) recipients 
residing in long-term-care facilities from the projected 
$44.00 per month to $30.00. 

Approximately 17,000 individuals residing in private 
long-term care facilities are anticipated to be affected by 
the reduction in the amount of income they may retain each 
month (the reduction in the personal fund allowance would be 
applied to the cost of care). This reduction will also apply 
to some 1,500 individuals in State mental health and mental 
retardation facilities, thereby increasing client income 
applied to the cost of care and reducing both the amount 
billed to Medicaid and the amount of federal matching funds. 
Savings are based upon an effective date of July 1, 1991. HB 
7014, "An Act Concerning the State Medical Assistance 
Program", would have been necessary to implement this 
change. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,800,000, 
is provided to r·eflect a more recent estimate of decreasing 
the personal .fund allowance for Medical Assistance 
{Medicaid.~ r·eci:pients residing in .long-term-care facilities 
fro.m the :.projected $44.00 per month t·o $30.00. Savings are 
based upon an ef£ective date of July 11., 1991. .PA 91-8 o:f 
the June Special Session implements this .change effective 
October 1, 1991, which was previously included in sHB 7014. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

t;r.ant Payments - Othe,r Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reiinibursement 
Net State Cost 

Li'flllitinq Rate 'IncreaseS for Medical. Services other Than Long 
Term Care (B) Rate increases f~r medical services other 
than Long Term Care will be limited under three major 
categories. These are [11 Outpatient hospital services 
which includes: [a) emergency room rates which are 
developed for each hospital and are cost-based, with a cap 
at the 67th percentile of rates; [b) the outpatient clinic 
rate (same for all hospitals) which is updated annually to 
116 percent of the average Medicaid physician office visit 
fee; and [c] other outpatient hospital services which are 
priced at a ratio of Medicaid costs to hospital charges with 
some exceptions for certain services which are fixed-:fee u~ 
based on Medicare schedules; [2] Home health se~~~ rat~s 
which are cost-based rates issued by the Commis"Sinn 'li.in 
Hospitals and Health Care {CHHC), which do not ~~~eed 
charges to the public. The individual agencies'' lhome health 
aide rates are limited to the 80th percentile t)f CHHC rates; 
there is no such cap on skilled nursing visits; and [3] 
Clinic rates which ar.e cost...;b:a'Slifd rates including community 
health centers (feder<aaay~~ifi$d health centers), mental 
.heal:tb clinics., reha':bl:Ut:ati.;Q"e <cl'inics and free-standing 

GOVER!OOR' s 
Pos ~ Amount 

"' -$ 
u 
0 -$ 

2.,·61-'8 ~ 0'00 
1,311, 729 
1,'306,271 

Department of -Income Maintenance - 507 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

2,800,000 
1,353,491 
1,446,509 

Dil'P'EllER'CE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

182,000 
41,762 

140,238 



508 - Departllent of Incoae Maintenance 

clinics. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $15,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect limiting rate increases for 
outpatient hospital, clinic, horne health and other services 
to estimated CPI-based increases as follows: 

[1] The outpatient clinic rate in effect June 30 1 1992, 
would increase July 1, 1992, and each year thereafter, 
by no more than the most recent annual increase in the 
Consumer Price Index for Medical Care. 

[2] The emergency room visit rate in effect June 30, 1991, 
would remain in effect through June 30, 1992. 

[3) For those outpatient hospital services paid on the 
basis of a ratio of cost to charges, the ratios in 
effect June 30, 1991, would be reduced effective 
July 1, 1991, by the most recent annual increase in 
the Consumer Price Index for Medical Care. 

[4) Rehabilitation clinic rates in effect February 1, 1991, 
would remain· in effect through December 31, 1991. 

[5] Rates for those home health care agencies and home­
maker-home health aide agencies for the period from 
February 1, 1991, to January 31, 1992, would be 
based upon the rates as determined by the Commission 
on Hospitals and Health care, pursuant to the provis­
ions of subsection [b) of section 19a-151, except 
that for those providers whose Medicaid rates for 
the year ending January 31, 1991, exceed the median 
rate, no increase will be allowed, and for those 
providers whose rates for the year ending January 31, 
1991, are below the median rate, increases shall not 
exceed the lower of the prior rate increased by the 
most recent annual increase in the Consumer Price Index 
for Urban Consumers or the median rate. In no case 
would any rate issued exceed the eightieth percentile 
of rates in effect January 31, 1991, nor would any rate 
exceed the charge to the general public for similar 
services. 

Rates effective February 1, 1992, and annually 
thereafter, would be based upon rates as determined by 
the Commission on Hospitals and Health Care pursuant to 
the provisions of subsection [bJ of section 19a-151, 
except that increases would not exceed the prior year's 
rate increased by the- most recent annual increase in the 
consumer Price Index for Urban Consumers. 

HB 7045, 11An Act Concerning the Revision of Rates 
Established by the Commissioner of Income Maintenancen and 
HB 7016, ''An Act Concerning the Rates Paid by the 
Departments of Income Maintenance and Aging to Home Health 
Care and Homemaker-Home Health Aide Agencies 11 , would have 
been necessary to implement these changes. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $14,853,556, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of the savings to 
be achieved through limiting rate increases fo'r outpatient 
hospital, clinic, home health and other services to 
estimated CPI-based increases as stipulated above. PA 91-8 
of the June Special Session implements these changes 
effective September 5, 1991, which were previously included 
in sHB 7014 and sHB 7016. In consideration of Continuing 
Resolutions 1 through 4, and in anticipation of the passage 

·IIU:Ium Services 

GOVEIUiOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
PQs • Aliotmt Pos • Allotmt PQs • Al!llotmt 



Huaan services Deparbltent of Income Maintenance - 509 

~~~~~~-"---"----"---~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

of PA 91-8 of the June Special Session, no increases in 
rates were provided effective July 1, 1991. Any outpatient 
clinic rate which would have decreased, however, was allowed 
to do so. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with these changes and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reitribursement 
Net State Cost 

Reducing the Medically Needy Income Level {MNIL) from 133% 
to 100% of the MDC Standard - (B) The Medically Needy 
Program provides a mechanism of qualifying for Medicaid to 
those whose income is higher than required to be eligible 
for cash assistance and who do not otherwise qualify as 
categorically Needy (such as pregnant women whose income is 
under 185 percent of the Federal Poverty Level). 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $14,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect the savings resulting from 
lowering the MNIL from the federal maximum of 133 percent of 
the AFDC standard of assistance to the federal minimum of 
100 percent. HB 7014, "An Act Concerning the State Medical 
Assistance Program", would have been necessary to implement 
this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect the savings 
resulting from lowering MNIL from the federal maximum of 133 
percent of the AFDC standard of assistance to the federal 
minimum of 100 percent is not provided. It should be noted 
that a revised estimate of the savings indicated that only 
$2.6 million would have been saved by reducing the Medically 
Needy Income .level f-rom 133 percent to 100 percent of the 
AFDC standard. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Disproportionate Share Payments for Hospital OUtpatient 
Services - (B) Pursuant to PA 91-3, 11The Appropriations 
Act", the Commissioner may make grants-in-aid to hospitals 
which request financial hardship relief resulting from 
providing outpatient clinic services to a disproportionate 
share of patients receiving assistance under chapter 302 of 
the general statutes. The Commissioner will have sole 
discretion in determining financial hardship, the number of 
such hospital outpatient clinics which will receive such 
grants, the basis upon which the grant-in-aid will be 
allocated, and the payment schedules for such grants. 
However, such grants may not be made to a hospital whose 
Medicaid funded outpatient clinic visits are less than 40 
percent of the hospital's total annual outpatient clinic 
visits. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $1,300,000, were provided for 
grants to Park City and Mt. Sinai Hospitals for hardship 
relief resulting from providing outpatient clinic services 
to a disproportionate share of Medicaid recipients. PA 91-3, 
the Appropriations Act, implemented this change. 

GOIIERilOR' s LEGISIJ\TIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amowtt Pos. Alllowtt Pos. Amount 

0 ~$ 1511\0DO,,.ooo 0 -$ :1-!1,,.853 ,556 0 $ 146,444 
® 7.?:515,!634 <0 111 11:8:.0_~-056 0 335,578 
0 -$ 7_,4'84,366 0 -$ 7,'673,5'(i)'0 ,D -$ :tt.t89,.134 

0 -$ 14,000,000 0 $ 0 0 $ 14,000,000 
0 7,014,592 0 0 0 7 ~·014 ,592 
0 -$ 6,985,408 0 $ 0 0 $ 6.,985,408 



510 - Departaent of Income Maintenance 

Subsequently, PA 91-8 of the June Special Session was 
passed. It designated $2.0 million of the funds 
appropriated for Medicaid to be available to those hospitals 
which qualify for hardship relief as determined by the 
Commissioner. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Elimination of Coverage for Chiropractors. Naturopath& and 
Podiatrists - (B) The Department currently provides 
chiropractic, podiatry and naturopath services as "optional" 
state plan services under the Medical Assistance (Medicaid) 
program. Chiropractic, naturopath and podiatry services are 
covered to provide clients with a choice of practitioners in 
obtaining medically-necessary and preventive medical care. 
As these services are "optional", the Department originally 
believed they could be eliminated, except for those services 
provided to clients under the Early and Periodic screening, 
Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $871,975, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of coverage for 
chiropractic, podiatric and naturopath services. PA 91-8 of 
the June Special Session implements this change on and after 
October 1, 1991. 

It should be noted that subsequent to the passage of PA 
91-8, the Department concluded that if podiatry services 
were not eliminated, the State could expect to save 80 
percent of current Medicare coinsurance costs, or $697,000 
annually. However, with podiatry services eliminated, this 
savings may not be fully realized because the federal Health 
Care Financing Administration (HCFA) may not approve 
continuation of our current payment levels under the 
combined Medicare/Medicaid maximum provision. The Department 
shall develop a quarterly fiscal report detailing the costs 
and savings associated with the change and submit same to 
the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis 
commencing December 1, 1991. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Liait the ltatie Beckett (Model) Waiver - (B} The Katie 
Beckett model waiver provides Medical Assistance (Medicaid) 
coverage in the community to chronically ill, multiply 
handicapped or mentally retarded children and adults who 
would only qualify for assistance if placed in an 
institution. The waiver is intended to assist families with 
the care of their disabled relative and thereby avoid the 
need for the individual's institutionalization. The waiver 
allows the State to disregard the family's income for 
purposes of Medicaid eligibility determination. However, 
families are obligated to contribute toward the costs of 
services through applicable legally liable relative 
requirements. The cost of services for these recipients 
averages $1,500 per month, or $2,250,000 annually for all 
participants. 

If the waiver were eliminated it is estimated that five [or 

GOVEBIIOR' S 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. ~1mt 

0 $. 
0 -
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

1,300,000 
628,407 
671,593 

871,975 
421,504 
871,975 

Bwllm Services 

DIFP'EIU!RCE 
Pos. AlloWJ.t 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

1,300,000 
628,407 
671,593 

871,975 
421,504 
871,975 



llurAan Services 

10 percent] of the individuals presently in the program 
would enter either a chronic disease hospital or an ICFjMR, 
generating offsetting expenditures approximating $1,619,280 
annually. The model waiver is currently serving 50 
participants, the maximum level approved by the federal 
government. However, federal rules allow the Health Care 
Financing Administration [HCFA] to approve model waivers up 
to a maximum of 200 participants. PA 90-134, "An Act 
Concerning the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission 
on State Health Insurance 11 required the Department to 
increase the number of slots by 75 participants in order to 
serve a total of 125 recipients as of January 1, 1991. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $92,000, is 
recommended to reflect the maintenance of the existing fifty 
Katie Beckett [Model] Waiver clients and up to 71 of the 
additional 75 new clients authorized for SFY 1990-91. The 
Department estimates that there were 71 pending client 
applicants as of January 1, 1991. A statutory change would 
have been necessary to implement this proposal. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $92,000, was 
provided to reflect the maintenance of existing Katie 
Beckett [Modell Waiver clients and up to 71 of the 
additional 75 new clients authorized for SFY 1990-91. A 
statutory change would have been necessary to implement this 
proposal, however, no such change was enacted. The State 
will therefore not realize this savings as the Department is 
proceeding to award grants based on the remainiOg 
applications up to the statutory limit of 125. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Revised Coverage for Non-Emergency Transportation Services 
(B) The Department currently provides coverage of 
transportation services which are necessary to obtain 
medical treatment at the least costly practical level. 

Although coverage of transportation services is technically 
not mandatory under the Medical Assistance (Medicaid) 
program, federal regulations require the State to give 
certain assurances regarding the provision of transportation 
services. CUrrently, transportation coverage includes 
ambulance, chaircar, livery and taxi services. The 
Department carries out prior authorization of non-emergency 
livery and taxi services in order to ensure medical 
necessity for the trip and limit excessive or unnecessary 
use (e.g., where a medical condition or remote location 
precludes the use of public transportation). 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
recommended to reflect revisions in the policy and payment 
for transportation services. This initiative would: 1) 
require providers, who are licensed to offer both taxi and 
livery services to the general public, to provide both to 
Medicaid recipients; and 2) discontinue payments for no-show 
livery services. The Department now pays a livery fee even 
if the client does not receive the service. The savings is 
based upon an effective date of .July 1, 1991. HB 7014, "An 
Act Concerning the State Medical Assistance Program", would 
have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $583,333, is 
provided to reflect a revised estimate of the savings 
associated with revisions in the policy and payment for 

GOYE:RNOR' S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

92,000 
46,096 
45,904 

Department of Incoae Maintenance - 511 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

92,000 
44,472 
47,528 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 
1,624 
1,624 



512 - Department of Income Maintenance 

transportation services. This initiative would: 1) require 
providers, who are licensed to offer both taxi and livery 
services to the general public, to provide both to Medicaid 
recipients; and 2) discontinue payments for no-show livery 
services. The Department now pays a livery fee even if the 
client does not receive the service. The savings is based 
upon an effective date of July 1, 1991. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session implements this change effective October 1, 
1991, which was previously included in sHB 7014. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure Update/PreAdmission screening Program - (B) The 
PreAdmission Screening (PAS) program provides home and 
community-based services (CBS) to eligible Medical 
Assistance {Medicaid) recipients as authorized under the 
provisions of Section 1915[c] of the Social security Act. 
These services include: case management; adult day health 
services; chore services; companion services; elderly foster 
care; home delivered meals; homemaker; mental health 
counseling in the home; personal emergency response systems; 
respite care and non-medical transportation. 

These services are available to the elderly statewide and 
for disabled individuals under age 65 in Fairfield County 
who would otherwise require institutionalization in a 
Skilled Nursing Facility or Intermediate Care Facility. 

The State funded component of the PAS/CBS program was 
eliminated effective July 1, 1990, pursuant to PA 90-182. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,995,601, 
is recommended to reflect caseload and cost adjustments for 
the PreAdmission Screening/Community-Based Services Program. 
- (L) An increase in funding, in the amount of $716,875, is 
provided to reflect a revised estimate of the costs 
associated with caseload and cost adjustments for the 
PreAdmission screeningjCommunity-Based Services Program. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid - Total - General Fund 
(Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Revision of the PreAdmission Screening Program Waiver - (B) 
The PreAdmission Screening [PAS] program provides home and 
community-based services (CBS] to eligible Medical Assistance 
[Medicaid} recipients as authorized under the provisions of 
Section 1915[c] of the Social Security Act. These services 
include: case management; adult day health services; chore 
services; companion services; elderly foster care; home 
delivered meals; homemaker; mental health counseling in the 
home; personal emergency response systems; respite care and 
non-medical transportation. 

These services are available to the elderly statewide and 

OOVER!OOR. s 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

200,000 
100,208 

99,792 

3,995,601 
2,001,965 
1,993,636 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Atoount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

583,333 
281,977 
301,356 

716,875 
346,530 
370,345 

HUman Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

383,333 
181,769 
201,564 

4,712,476 
2,348,495 
2,363,981 



lfwaan Services Department of Income Maintenance - 513 

for disabled individuals under age 65 in Fairfield County 
who would otherwise require institutionalization in a 
Skilled Nursing Facility or Intermediate Care Facility. 

The State funded component of the PAS/CBS program was 
eliminated effective July 1, 1990, pursuant to PA 90-182. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,000,000, 
is recommended to reflect revisions in the PreAdmission 
Screening and Community-Based Services waiver. Revisions 
include: [1] elimination of the case management fee for 
recipients requiring home health agency services only; [21 
elimination of rate increases for waiver services; and [3] 
reduction of the protected income level from 200 percent to 
150 percent of poverty. This would reduce the amount of a 
PAS recipient's monthly income exempted from consideration 
when determining the cost of waiver services. It is expected 
that 9 percent of the caseload, or 198 people, would be 
affected by a reduction in allowable income of up to 
$250/month. This change brings the amount of disposable 
income for PAS program recipients closer to that of AABD 
recipients, who are at about 146 percent of the poverty 
level. HB 7018, "An Act Concerning the Preadmission 
Screening Program and Provision of Community Based 
Services", would have been necessary to implement this 
change. 
- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $700,000, is 
provided to reflect: (11 the reduction of the case 
management fee from $5.66 to $5.34 per day; (2] the 
elimination of the rate increases for waiver services; and 
[31 the use of Department staff to perform coordination, 
assessment, and monitoring functions for home health 
agencies. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements 
this change effective September 5, 1991, which was 
previously included in sSB 912. In consideration of 
Continuing Resolutions 1 through 4, and in anticipation of 
the passage of PA 91-8 of the June Special Session, no 
increase in rates was provided. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Require Screening of Private Pay NUrsing Home Patients - (B) 
The Task Force to Study Rates Paid by the State for 
Long-Term care Facilities, recommended the screening of 
private pay nursing homes as is currently being required for 
Medicaid-funded clients. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $301,266, are provided for the 
screening of private pay nursing home patients commencing 
January 1, 1991, pursuant to the provisions of PA 91-8 of 
the June Special Session which were previously included in 
sSB 949. This funding requirement reflects $159,040 for 
seven Utilization Review Nurses, $90,256 for six Senior 
Clerks, and $51,970 for two Fair Hearings Officers. All of 
these positions are funded for three-quarters of a year. 
subsequent to the passage of PA 91-3, the Appropriations 
Act, an amendment was added to PA 91-8 of the June Special 
Session which delayed the implementation of the program 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,000,000 
0 501,042 
0 -$ 498,958 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 700,000 0 $ 300,000 
0 338,373 0 162,669 
0 -$ 361,627 0 $ 137,331 



514 - Department of Income Maintenance 

until January, 1992, in order to provide the Department with 
sufficient time to implement this program. 

Personal services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Modifying the Cost Effectiveness Formula for Home Health 
Services - (B) Current policy requires extensive home health 
aide and extended nursing services to be prior authorized by 
a Department nurse. This nurse, in addition to reviewing 
medical necessity, limits these home. health service 
expenditures per client based upon a comparison of the cost 
of institutionalizing the individual. 

However, current policy does not include skilled nursing 
visits in the formula. Consequently, while lower cost home 
health aide services may be capped, the individual can 
consume limitless skilled nursing visits. In addition, other 
services, which result in expenditures for a community-based 
individual which would not occur if the individual were 
insititutionalized, are not accounted for in the comparison 
due to its administrative complexity. 

By limiting the cost comparison cap for all home health 
services, including skilled nursing, to 60 percent of the 
institutional alternative, a more realistic attempt will be 
made to service clients in the least costly, most 
appropriate environment. The current cap only limits home 
health aide and extended nursing services at 100 percent of 
the cost of alternative institutional placement. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$2,410,800, is recommended to reflect reducing the cap for 
all home health services, including skilled nursing, from 
100 percent to 60 percent of the cost which would have 
occurred if the individual was institutionalized. 

Implementation would be effective JUly 1, 1991, with 
necessary statutory changes and one new Nurse Consultant 
position to handle the increased volume of prior 
authorization requests resulting from the inclusion of 
skilled nursing visits. The regulatory development and 
promulgation could be completed by a temporary contractor to 
avoid the addition and training of new staff. HB 7014, "An 
Act Concerning the State Medical Assistance Program11

1 would 
have been necessary to implement this change. 
- (L} A reduction in funding to reflect reducing the cap for 
all home health services from 100 percent to 60 percent of 
the cost of institutionalization is not provided. 

Personal services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Control Utilization of Mental Health Services - (B) There 
are presently many providers and services funded under the 
Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program for the care and 
treatment of individuals with mental illness. For example, 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 

40,000 
22,885 
17,115 

2,450,800 
1,227,954 
1,222,846 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Aaount 

15 $ 
0 -

15 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

301,266 
171,754 
129,512 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

H'Ulllan services 

DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amount 

15 $ 
0 -

15 $ 

-1 -$ 
0 

-1 -$ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

301,266 
171', 754 
129,512 

40,000 
22,885 
17,115 

2,450,800 
1,227,954 
1,222,846 



Human Services 

outpatient hospital services include: mental health clinics; 
partial hospitalization; day treatment; evening care; after 
care; individual; group and family therapy; and 
miscellaneous services. Other providers include: clinics; 
mental health clinics; child guidance clinics; 
psychiatrists; and psychologists. 

A preliminary Department analysis indicates that some 
clients appear to be getting an array of services, some of 
which appear to be medically unnecessary and duplicative. 
However, neither current policy nor the MMIS system's 
capacity allows for service limitations across provider 
types. 

In the first phase of the Department's proposal, outpatient 
hospital policy would be revised to prevent billing for 
clinic services when a client is enrolled in a comprehensive 
service such as partial hospitalization, and to pay for all 
therapy services at the clinic encounter rate. 

In the second phase, system-generated reports would be 
designed to identify high users of service, These recipient 
profiles would be given to a contractor to review with the 
client's various providers. All mental health services to 
high users would require prior authorization from the 
contractor, based upon the findings of appropriateness and 
medical necessity during the review of the patient's 
profile. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $224,000, 
is recommended to reflect controlling the utilization of 
multiple and overlapping mental health services by [1] 
redefining service codes and establishing policy limitations 
on outpatient hospital services; and [2] contracting with a 
mental health utilization .review organization to monitor and 
prior-approve services for high users of service. 

Implementation of Phase I of this proposal would require a 
change in regulations and the hospital outpatient pricing 
file, while implementation of Phase II will require the 
development of systems changes to generate new reporting and 
to implement the prior authorization requirements on 
selected patients. 

One Health Program Associate position is recommended to 
complete the development work in both phases, and to monitor 
the ongoing performance of the contractor. HB 7014, nAn Act 
Concerning the state Medical Assistance Program", would have 
been necessary to implement these changes. 
- (L) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $298,167, 
is provided to reflect controlling the utilization of 
multiple and overlapping mental health services by [1] 
redefining service codes and establishing policy limitations 
on outpatient hospital services; and [2] contracting with a 
mental health utilization review organization to monitor and 
prior-approve services for high users of service as 
stipulated above. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements these changes effective September 5, 1991, which 
were previously included in sHB 7014. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Personal Services 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amotmt 

1 $ 35,000 

Department of Inco~~~e Maintenance - 515 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amotmt 

1 $ 35,000 0 $ 0 



516 - Department of Income Maintenance 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund - (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Le.ss: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Limiting Rates for Free-standing Detoxification Facilities 
(B) There are currently three private free-standing 
detoxification facilities. The average length-of-stay in 
these facilities is one day and the average number of 
admissions per year, per recipient, ranges from 4 to 7. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
recommended to reflect an adjustment to the reimbursement 
for free-standing detoxification facilities. The rates for 
free-standing detoxification centers, in effect on February 
1, 1991, would remain in effect through June 30, 1992. HB 
7045, 11An Act Concerning the Revision of Rates Established 
by the Commissioner of Income Maintenance", would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $199,550, is 
provided to reflect more accurately an adjustment to the 
reimbursement for free-standing detoxification facilities. 
The rates for free-standing detoxification centers, in 
effect on February 1, 1991, would remain in effect through 
June 30, 1992. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements this change effective September 5, 1991 1 which 
was previously included in sHB 7014. In consideration of 
Continuing Resolutions 1 through 4, and in anticipation of 
the passage of PA 91-8 of the June Special Session, no 
increase in rates was provided. It should be noted that the 
revised fiscal estimate is provided to reflect more 
accurately the fiscal impact of this proposal on specific 
grant accounts. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state Cost 

Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Expenditure Update/AIDS-Related Medical Services - (B) The 
Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program provides payments for 
medical services for persons with AIDS or AIDS-related 
complex who fall within financial and categorical 
eligibility criteria. Medical Assistance (Medicaid) 
expenditures for AIDS are anticipated to be $6,620,592 in 
SFY 1989-90; actual expenditures for SFY 1988-89 were 
$3,968,513. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $2,096,418, are recommended to 
reflect caseload and cost adjustments for AIDS-related 
Medical Assistance (Medicaid) expenditures. 
- (L) An adjustment in funding to reflect caseload and cost 
increases for AIDS-related medical services is not provided 
as provisions for these costs has been included in the 

GOVE:RROR'S 
Pos~ Amount 

0 
1 $ 
0 -
1 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

75,000 
110,000 
62,932 
47,068 

334,000 
167,348 
166,652 

200,000 
100,208 

99,792 

0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 
1 $ 
0 -
1 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

75,000 
110,000 

62,712 
47,288 

408,167 
197,304 
210,863 

30,550 
14,768 
15,782 

169,000 

Human Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pes~ Amount 

0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 

220 
220 

74,167 
29,956 
441211 

169,450 
85,440 
84,010 

169,000 



Human Services 

normal expenditure base for various Medicaid services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure Update/AIDS Insurance Program. - (B) The AIDS 
Insurance Assistance Program is designed to assist people 
who, because of AIDS-related diseases, are unable to 
continue working, and thus may lose their health insurance. 
Without the program, these people may become eligible for 
Medical Assistance {Medicaid) benefits. The purpose of this 
program is to pay the insurance premiums on behalf of these 
victims, in order to avoid placing an increased burden on 
the Medical Assistance (Medicaid) system. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $701,820, is 
recommended to annualize savings associated with the AIDS 
Insurance Program. 
- (L) A reduction in funding to reflect annualization of 
savings associated with the AIDS Insurance Program is not 
provided. Costs and savings associated with this effort have 
been included in the normal expenditure base for various 
Medicaid services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure UpdatejHealthy Start [Increasing Eliqibility for 
Pregnant Wolll9Il to 185% of the Federal Poverty Level) - (B) 
The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 (OBRA 87, PL 
100-203) permitted states, in the case of pregnant women and 
infants (under age one) only, to raise the maximum allowable 
income level to 185 percent of the federal poverty level. As 
with OBRA 86, a state electing to exercise this option must 
extend it to all women and infants meeting the financial 
eligibility criteria. A state may not raise the income test 
only for women or only for infants and may not cover only 
subcategories of women and infants. States may now establish 
an upper income eligibility level for women and infants 
anywhere between the AFDC eligibility level and 185 percent 
of the federal poverty level. 
- (L} Funding, in the amount of $6,375,459, is provided for 
caseload and cost adjustments associated with the increased 
coverage for pregnant women and infants (under age one) to 
185 percent of the federal poverty level, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

COnsolidation of the Healthy Start Program - (B) The Healthy 
Start program provides medical care to low income pregnant 
women and children through several funding sources in an 
effort to decrease infant mortality. State funds for this 
effort are provided through: [11 the Department of Income 
Maintenance's Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program, based 
on Medicaid eligibility criteria; and [2] through grants 
issued by the Department of Health Services. The grants are 
paid for on a fee for service basis. The consolidation of 
these efforts would allow for a more efficient and 
coordinated program for the delivery of maternal and child 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

2,096,,418 
1,050,394 
1,046,024 

701,820 
351,641 
350,179 

0 
0 
0 

Department of Inco~~~e Maintenance - 517 

LEGISLAT:rvE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

6,375,459 
3,081,831 
3,293,628 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

2,096,418 
1,050,394 
1,046,024 

701,820 
351,641 
350,179 

6,375,459 
3,081,831 
3,293,628 



518 - Department of Income Maintenance 

health services. 

Recent federal mandates under Medicaid require states to 
substantially expand coverage to pregnant women and 
children. These mandates establish services on a statewide 
basis through an entitlement program. 

In contrast, Department of Health services' grants support 
services in specific locations which are intended to meet 
needs which are not covered under Medicaid. As Medicaid 
mandates continue to expand coverage, these grants have been 
changing to adjust for coverage expansion. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $1,954,137, are provided to 
reflect the consolidation of Healthy Start under the 
Department of Income Maintenance. Of the sum provided, 
$1,438,495, reflects the transfer of funds for: [1] 
Outpatient Maternal and Child Health Services; and [2] The 
Maternal and Infant Health Protection grants from the 
Department of Health Services. In addition, $515,642 is 
provided to reflect three-quarter year support for staffing 
requirements and associated administrative expenses 
necessary for the Department of Income Maintenance to 
adequately operate this effort statewide. It is anticipated 
that the revised Healthy Start program will operate in 
conjunction with existing federal mandates to enhance 
service delivery to children through the Early Periodic 
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program. This 
would require the following staff: 

Position 

1 Health Program Supervisor 
2 Health Program Associates 
1 Planning Analyst 
1 Public Asst Consultant 
1 Research Analyst 

17 EPSDT Health Care Workers 
23 Total 

salary Per 
Position 

$39,496 
34,178 
31,284 
34,647 
31,284 
22,968 

Total 
Salary 

$ 39,496 
68,356 
31,284 
34,647 
31,284 

390,456 
$595,523 

It should be noted that subsequent to this transfer, the 
Department of Health Services would focus on its continued 
role to provide quality assurance activities and assist in 
planning efforts for this population. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total -General Fund- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Maternal and Infant Health Services 

FUnding to Continue the Work of the Maternal and Child 
Health OUtreach [M~A~C~H~O~] Project- (B) The Maternal and 
Child Health outreach [M.A.C.H.O.] project is operated by 
the New Haven Health Department. The program focuses on high 
risk pregnant women by coordinating: prenatal care; 
nutritional services; substance abuse treatment; health 
insu~ance; housing; financial assistance during pregnancy; 
and pediatric care and parenting skills after the baby is 
born. 

GOVEllNOR' s 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos ~ Amount 

23 $ 
0 
0 

23 $ 
0 -

23 $ 

0 $ 

446,642 
46,000 
23,000 

515,642 
293,911 
221,671 

1,438,495 

11tn1an Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

23 $ 
0 
0 

23 $ 
0 -

23 $ 

0 $ 

446,642 
46,000 
23,000 

515,642 
293,971 
221,671 

1,438,495 



- (L) Funds, in the amount of $250,000, are provided to 
continue the work of the M.A.C.H.O. project. These funds are 
anticipated to support six outreach staff positions. 

Other Expenses 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

I.Dplementat.ion of Programs to Serve tJnderinsured Preqnant 
~men and Children- (B) PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
authorized six demonstration programs designed to improve 
access to health care in order to reduce the number of 
infant mortalities and newborns with complications and to 
promote health and prevent disease in young children. 

Each demonstration project will be funded for a period of 
three fiscal years beginning October 1, 1991. Those 
hospitals chosen for participation will be allowed to offset 
the cost of these programs through adjustments to their 
rates. The total annual cost is anticipated to approximate 
$3.0 million. 

The population to be served by the program are all pregnant 
women with incomes under two hundred fifty percent of the 
poverty level who lack insurance coverage for any of the 
services provided by the program. In addition, children up 
to age six in families with incomes under two hundred fifty 
percent of the poverty level and inadequate health insurance 
coverage will be eligible for postnatal care as well as 
preventive and primary care. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $100,000, are provided in 
partial recognition of the added State expenses for medical 
services resulting from the implementation of the six 
hospital demonstration programs pursuant to initiatives of 
the Task Force on Health Care Access. PA 91-11 of the June 
Special Session included provisions establishing these pilot 
programs providing health care for uninsured children and 
pregnant women as well as associated outreach efforts. The 
annual first full-year cost of Medical Assistance [Medicaid) 
services is anticipated to approximate $1.0 million. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Medicaid 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Expenditure Update/State Funded AIDS Drug Assistance - (B) 
The AIDS Drug Assistance program provides for the payment of 
Azidothymide {AZTl for persons with AIDS or AIDS-related 
complex having an income below 200 percent of the federal 
poverty level who are not eligible for Medical Assistance 
[Medicaid]. 

Coverage of AZT by federal funds began during FFY 1987-88. 
This special funding recognized the high cost of AZT [up to 
$4,000 per year} and the relatively low incidence of third 
party health insurance coverage for AZT. Federal funds for 
this program were not sufficient to meet requirements in SFY 
1989-90. While the availability of federal grant funds may 
eliminate the need for State funds, the discretionary nature 
of this funding increases the likelihood that at least some 
program funding will be borne by the State. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Depar~nt of Income Ma~te~ce - 51~ 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. l\l'llount 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

250,000 
142,527 
107,473 

100,000 
48,339 
51,661 

DIFFERERCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

250,000 
142,sn 
107 ,_4'73 

100,000 
48,339 
51,661 



520 - Depart.ent of Inco.e Maintenance 

In the absence of the State-funded program, persons would 
need to qualify for Medical Assistance [Medicaid], which has 
more $.tringent financial and categorical [disability] 
eligibility criteria, to obtain assistance for the purchase 
of AZT. During SFY 1989-90, the Medical Assistance 
[Medicaid] income limits for an individual are $5,682 
annually, compared to $12,560 for AZT assistance. In 
addition, the AIDS Drug Assistance Program, unlike Medicaid, 
has no asset limit. Although this is a new State-funded 
program, it represents a continuation of services for 
current recipients of federally-funded AZT assistance. 
- (G) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $204,252, 
is recommended to reflect the projected growth in the 
average monthly paid caseload and adjustments to the average 
monthly cost per case under the AIDS Drug Assistance 
program. In addition, the sum of $275,000 reflects federal 
dollars anticipated to be available for the operation of 
this program for a total of $649,000 available in SFY 
1991-92. 
- (L) A net increase in funding, in the amount of $218,505, 
is provided to reflect a revised estimate of the projected 
growth in the average monthly paid case1oad and adjustments 
to the average monthly cost per case under the AIDS Drug 
Assistance program. In addition, the sum of $275,000 in 
federal dollars is anticipated to be available for the 
operation of this program for a total of $663,253 available 
in SFY 1991-92. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
AIDS Drug Assistance 

Expenditure Update/Annualization (GA] (B) The General 
Assistance [GAl program provides financial and medical 
assistance to indigent persons who are pending, or who do 
not qualify for, long-term State and federal assistance 
programs. There are three basic GA benefits: financial aid, 
medical aid and burial payments. The program is administered 
by each of connecticut's 169 cities and towns, with 
oversight and funding from the Department of Income 
Maintenance [DIM}. Each town is required by the general 
statutes to provide for and support its indigent population. 
DIM reimburses the towns for 90 percent of their 
expenditures [100 percent in workfare cases]. The town GA 
programs pay for their own administrative costs but are 
reimbrirsed $50 per month for each recipient participating in 
the Workfare program to offset these expenditures. The SFY 
1990-91 General Assistance expenditures were $114.1 million 
from the state General Fund. 

The towns are mandated to follow policies published in DIM's 
manual for the administration of General Assistance. 
Periodically, DIM audits town records to insure the 
correctness of the reimbursement claims and the degree of 
compliance with the State of Connecticut's GA policies. DIM 
maintains a GA unit which spot checks town compliance with 
policies, answers questions regarding GA, and collects and 
maintains data furnished by the towns relative to their 
activities in administering the GA program. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $22,900,000, are recommended 
to reflect the annualization of services as well as caseload 
and cost trends under General Assistance. For more specific 
information, refer to Table VI. 
- (L} Funds, in the amount of $66,270,078, are provided to 
reflect more accurately the annualization of services as 
well as caseload and cost trends under General Assistance. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 204,252 

UUJBan Services 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\mount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 218,505 0 $ 14,253 



For more specific information, refer to Table VI. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Limiting the GA Single Rent Standard to that Used in the 
Adult Prograa [$400] - (B) Towns may now select from two 
different payment methodologies when determining the amount 
that is to be budgeted for the monthly cost of shelter for 
single General Assistance (GAl cases. Under the first 
method, the town may pay the recipient's share of actual 
shelter costs up to $200 per month. Under the second 
method, the town may pay the recipient's share of actual 
rent over $200 and may choose to put a limit on the amount 
it will pay. While the majority of towns already have 
shelter limits which are within the proposed maximum ($400), 
some are currently budgeting actual rent. cash assistance 
payments for shelter in such towns range from $500 to $700 
per month; payments in excess of $1,000 have also been 
recorded. By comparison, the equivalent Public Assistance 
standard for Aged, Blind and Disabled individuals is limited 
to a maximum of $400 per month. 

At the present time, 43 towns pay actual rent with no 
maximum, or with a cap which is above the proposed maximum. 
Six of these towns rank within the top 20 statewide on the 
basis of total expenditures. overall, the top 20 towns 
account for 90 percent of GA expenditures statewide. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $986,000, is 
recommended to reflect the requirement that towns budgeting 
for actual rental expenses impose the current Adult Program 
maximum payment for rental expenses of $200 for shared 
living arrangements and $400 for unshared living situations. 
It should be noted that the savings are predicted upon a 
phase-out of the maximum benefit rate after six months. HB 
7015, "An Act Concerning Certain Assistance Programs 
Administered by the Commissioner of Income Maintenance", 
would have been necessary to implement this change, 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $489,567, is 
recommended to reflect the requirement that towns budgeting 
for actual rental expenses impose the current Adult Program 
maximum payment for rental expenses of $200 for shared 
living arrangements and $400 for unshared living situations. 
It should be noted that the savings are predicted upon a 
phase-out of the maximum benefit rate after six months. PA 
91-8 of the June Special Session implements this change 
effective October 1, 1991, which was previously included in 
sHB 7015. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Enhancing the Requirement for TPL Applications Under General 
Assistance - (B) Current statutory and regulatory provisions 
do not require that individuals applying for General 
Assistance {GA] follow through on applications for third 
party liability [TPL] coverage of medical services as a 
condition of eligibility for GA. In such cases, 
municipalities properly decline payment to providers of 
medical care (primarily inpatient hospital services) based 
on the GA applicant's failure to pursue other sources of 
payment. In instances where the provider of medical care 
pursues payment .through the court system, the courts have 
typically ruled that the municipality is liable, 
nonetheless, for payment. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Amount 

0 $ 22,900,000 

0 -$ 986,000 

Maintenance - 521 

LEGlSLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 66,270,078 0 $ 43,370,078 

0 -$ 489,567 0 $ 496,433 



522 - Depart.ent of Income Maintenance 

The Department estimates that if TPL application was 
required, approximately 20 percent of the town's 
court-ordered payments [the percentage estimated to be on 
behalf of GA applicants who failed to pursue other insurance 
coverage] would be eliminated, amounting to a net State 
reduction in expenditures of $90,000 annually. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $23,000, is 
recommended to reflect strengthening the requirements 
concerning application for Medical Assistance (Medicaid) 
andjor other third party liability in the General Assistance 
(GA) program. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements 
this change effective October 1, 1991, which was previously 
included in sHB 7020, "An Act Making Certain Changes in the 
General Assistance Program". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Deductin9 Contributions Made Toward Funeral Expenses of 
General Assistance Recipients- (B) Currently, the amount to 
be paid by a town toward the funeral of a General Assistance 
{GA)J recipient is the actual charge up to $1,200, less 
contributions from any legally liable relative or from the 
individual's estate. Most [an estimated 96 percent} of the 
funerals paid by GA have a contribution from other sources. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $583,000, is 
recommended to reflect the crediting of contributions 
received from friends, organizations, and similar sources 
toward the funeral expenses of a GA recipient, thereby 
reducing the town's liability for funeral costs. The net 
State impact of the reduction in town funeral payments is 
anticipated to exceed a savings of $1.0 million annually. PA 
91-8 of the June Special Session implements this change 
effective October 1, 1991, which was previously included in 
sHB 7020, "An Act Making Certain Changes in the General 
Assistance Program". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Requiring Liens on the Property of Legally Liable Relatives 
of GA Recipients - (B) Currently, liens are established only 
on the non-exempt property of the General Assistance [GA] 
recipient. Implementation of this proposal will make GA 
policy the same as Public Assistance policy by requiring the 
establishment of liens on the property of legally liable 
relatives of GA recipients. This will result in a minimal 
increase in recoveries in future Years. 
- (G) It is recommended that towns establish liens on the 
property of legally liable relatives of GA recipients for 
assistance provided. No savings are reflected as the fiscal 
impact is anticipated to be minimal. PA 91-8 of the June 
special Session implements this change effective September 
5, 1991, \>lhich was previously included in sHB 7020, "An Act 
Making Certain Changes in the General Assistance Program". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Enhancing the Policy :Regarding Deelling a Sponsor's Inco:rae 
Available to a GA Recipient- (B) Currently, a sponsor's 
income is not deemed to be available for the support of a 
General Assistance [GA] recipient if the sponsor is not 

GOVEIUIOR' S 
Pos. "->unt 

0 -$ 23,000 

0 -$ 583' 000 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. .._,unt PoB. Juoount 

0 -$ 23,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 583,000 0 $ 0 



HUman Services 

abiding by the support agreement. 
- (G) It is recommended that a sponsor's income be deemed as 
available to a GA recipient even when the sponsor fails to 
abide by the support agreement. Implementation of this 
proposal will make GA policy similar to Public Assistance 
policy, and will result in a minimal reduction in GA 
caseload and program expenditures. No savings are reflected 
as the fiscal impact is anticipated to be minimal. PA 91-8 
of the June Special Session implements this change effective 
September 5, 1991, which was previously included in sHB 
7020, "An Act Making Certain Changes to the General 
Assistance Program". 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Elimination of Enhanced Reimbursement for GA Work, Education 
and Training- (B) General Assistance [GAl Work, Education 
and Training [WET] requirements include provision for 
enhanced state reimbursement of town cash and medical 
assistance costs and incentive payments [at 100 percent 
instead of 90 percent] plus a $50/month allowance per 
participant toward the town's administrative costs. 

The provisions for reimbursement rates and payment of 
administrative allowances in the GA WET program were 
established in 1980 to ease the financial burden on 
municipalities due to implemention of this program. Towns 
are currently required to have at least two-thirds of their 
employable GA recipients participating in WET programs; 
failure to do so results in financial penalties to the town. 
- {G} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,300,000, 
is recommended to reflect an adjusted reimbursement rate for 
WET-related costs from 100 percent to 90 percent effective 
July 1, 1991. HB 7020, 11An Act Making Certain Changes in the 
General AssistanCe Program 11 , would have been necessary to 
implement this change. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,948,834, 
is provided to reflect an adjusted reimbursement rate for 
WET-related costs from 100 percent to 95 percent effective 
July 1, 1991. PA 91-8 of the June Special Session 
implements this change effective July 1, 1991, which was 
previously included in sHB 7020. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
General Assistance 

Elimination of 100 Percent Reimbursement to Towns for 
Pending cases - (B) Many applicants for the Department's 
AFDC and AABD programs receive General Assistance [local 
welfare] from the town where they reside while their 
application is being processed by the Department. If the 
applicant is granted AFDC or AABD, the town is reimbursed 
for 100 percent of the GA cash and medical assistance 
provided, instead of the normal 90 percent GA reimbursement. 
The Department proposes to eliminate reimbursement to towns 
for the pending period, concurrent with implementation of 
presumptive eligibility. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $565,800, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of 100 percent 
reimbursement to towns for assistance provided while 
applicants for State assistance are awaiting acceptance on 
to the appropriate State program. It should be noted that no 
statutory authority for this reimbursement presently exists. 
PA 91-8 of the June Special Session implements this change 
effective September 5, 1991, which was previously included 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 2,300 ,ooo 

Department of Incorae Maintenance - 523 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 1,948,834 0 $ 351,166 



524 - Department of Income Maintenance 

in sHB 7020, "An Act Making Certain Changes in the General 
Assistance Program11

• 

- (L} Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Enhance OVerpayment Collection - (B) DIM administers several 
assistance programs that have comple~ eligibility and 
payment requirements. Due to the comple~ity of the programs, 
administrative errors or client reporting errors sometimes 
occur, resulting in overpayments or underpayments to clients 
(overpayments are more typical). DIM is responsible for the 
identification and collection of overpayments from clients 
when they occur. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $465,000, 
is recommended to reflect enhanced recovery of backlogged 
and ongoing client overpayments. Included in this sum is 
$200,000 for 10 positions; $250,000 for systems analysis, 
programming, and other data processing resources: and AFDC 
savings of $915,000. This effort involves the establishment 
of a centrally managed overpayments unit for all overpayment 
activity, a lower dollar threshold for overpayments for 
which DIM would be able to institute administrative or civil 
actions, and development of an integrated overpayments 
tracking system. It should also be noted that the Thomas 
Commission consultant study recommended four additional 
positions for the Bureau of Collection Services to assist in 
this effort. 
- (L} A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $33,518, 
is provided to reflect enhanced recovery of backlogged and 
ongoing client overpayments. Included in this sum is 
$6j1,482 for three-quarter year support of 35 positions; 
$250,000 for systems analysis, programming, and other data 
processing resources; and AFDC savings of $915,000. This 
effort will establish a centrally managed overpayments unit 
for all overpayment activity, a higher dollar threshold for 
overpayments for which DIM would be able to institute 
administrative or civil actions, and development of an 
integrated overpayments tracking system. It should also be 
noted that the Thomas Commission consultant study 
recommended four additional positions for the Bureau of 
Collection Services to assist in this effort. PA 91-8 of the 
June Special Session changed the dollar threshold for 
referring overpayments to the State Police from $500 to 
$2,000. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Personal Services 
Other E~penses 
Total - General Fund - (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Grant Payments - OthSr Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 

GOVE:RNOR' S 
Pos- Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

10 $ 
0 

10 $ 
0 -

10 $ 

0 -$ 

565,800 
251,543 
314,257 

200,000 
250,000 
450,000 
257,451 
192,549 

915,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

35 $ 
0 

35 $ 
0 -

35 $ 

0 -$ 

565,800 
251,996 
313,804 

631,482 
250,000 
881,482 
502,539 
378,943 

915,000 

Human services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

25 $ 
0 

25 $ 
0 -

25 $ 

0 $ 

0 
453 
453 

431,482 
0 

431,482 
245,088 
186,394 

0 



Human Services 

Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Increase Federal Reimbursement Through Proper Cost 
Allocation "TC" - (B) The Department of Human Resources 
[DHR} district office staff provide Emergency Housing 
assistance to the Department of Income Maintenance's [DIM's] 
AFDC clients. DHR also performs certain activities to 
support DIM programs through interagency agreements 
including Job Connection [prior to 19901, Food Stamp 
Initiative, and Medical Support Enforcement. DHR incurs both 
direct costs [staff time, etc.J and indirect costs [overhead 
for accounting, etc.] associated with these programs. A key 
element of each Department's cost allocation plan is how 
direct staff time is measured and assigned by program. 
Although DIM has workers log their time for certain 
activities, there is no systematic procedure to measure time 
by program for most of the activities. DHR district office 
staff generally do not log their time by program. The lack 
of systematic time measurement procedures for certain 
activities creates cost allocation difficulties. 

The costs of certain State departments that perform services 
for other departments are distributed through the Statewide 
Cost Allocation Plan [SWCAP] to the benefiting departments 
for cost allocation purposes. The current method for 
distributing Bureau of Collection Services [BCS] costs to 
certain departments prorates the distribution based on the 
dollar amounts BCS collects for the other departments. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $101,000, are recommended to 
enhance the Department's ability to claim costs in other 
agencies which are eligible for federal reimbursement. 
Included in this sum is $68,000 for two additional staff 
positions [one PA Consultant and one Fiscal Administrative 
officer], other Expenses of $27,000 [including $25,000 for 
consultant services to establish time keeping 
methodologies], and Equipment of $6,000 for a personal 
computer. These staff would assess the feasibility of 
claiming additional costs and assist the other agencies to 
develop the necessary systems to support not only these two 
recommendations, but other potential areas of increased 
federal financial participation as well. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $101,000, are provided to 
enhance the Department's ability to claim costs in other 
agencies which are eligible for federal reimbursement as 
stipulated above. 

The Department shall develop a quarterly report detailing 
specific areas to be reviewed and steps taken to garner 
additional federal financial participation and submit same 
to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal Analysis. 
The report shall indicate the costs, savings, and additional 
federal revenues associated with these efforts. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total -General Fund- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Enhance Medicaid Reimburseaent for DcrS Activities - (B) A 
significant portion of DCYS activity can be characterized as 
Medical Assistance [Medicaid] case management activities 
under the Early Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 
0 -$ 

2 $ 
0 
0 
2 $ 
0 
2 $ 

Aaount 

406,789 
508,211 

68,000 
27,000 
6,000 

101,000 
57,783 
43,217 

Department of Income Maintenance - 525 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 
0 -$ 

2 $ 
0 
0 
2 $ 
0 -
2 $ 

Amount 

407,522 
507,478 

68,000 
27,000 

6,000 
101,000 

57,581 
43,419 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

733 
733 

0 
0 
0 
0 

202 
202 



526 - Department of Income Maintenance 

[EPSDT} Program of the Department of Income Maintenance. The 
DCYS currently spends approximately $30 million annually on 
case management. 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $167,000, are recommended to 
reflect partial-year support of five additional positions 
necessary to further the aims of an interagency agreement 
with the Department of Children and Youth Services. The goal 
of this agreement is to capture additional federal 
reimbursement through greater access to Medicaid dollars for 
EPSDT activities currently performed by DCYS. The positions 
include: 

Positions 
Annual 
salary 

1 Medical Program Manager $ 54,012 
1 Health Program Associate 41,667 
1 Lead Planning Analyst 48,047 
1 Secretary II 25 1 485 
1 Data Entry Operator II 21,819 
5 Total $191,030 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $167,000, are provided as 
stipulated above. Additionally, the Department of Children 
and Youth Services and Department of Income Maintenance will 
report quarterly on the progress of this initiative to the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis commencing December, 1991. The 
report will set goals and measures for pertinent activities 
and indicate progress in achieving them. 

Personal Services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Less: Federal Reimbursement 

Funding for Presumptive Eligibility - (B) Under regular 
presumptive eligibility, application is made at the District 
Office, and assistance is immediately granted if the 
applicant is eligible based on his or her declaration, 
without any verification of the information. subsequently, 
verifications are conducted. Once all verifications are 
complete, it is determined if the person was, and is, 
actually eligible. Eligibility is then either terminated or 
continued, depending on the outcome of the verification 
process. The medical I.D. card would normally be issued the 
day following application, however, it could be issued at 
the time of application if there were a medical necessity. 

During SFY 1990-91 funds, in the amount of $117,154, were 
provided to reflect the implementation of a presumptive 
eligibility determination pilot program. The Department was 
to provide presumptive eligibility determinations on a pilot 
basis in one district. The appropriation provided 
three-quarter year support for one Medicaid Policy 
Consultant [annual salary of $34,509] to plan the initiative 
and approximately two-mcnth support of 2 Eligibility 
Technicians {annual salary of $23,400], and associated 
operating expenses of $6,079. In addition, funds, in the 
amount of $75,000, were provided for EMS changes necessary 
to implement this effort. 
- (G} Funds, in the amount of $1,331,155, are recommended to 
reflect statewide implementation of presumptive eligibility. 
Included in the sum is $168,000 for seven Eligibility 
Technicians and $1,164,155 for the speedup in payments 
associated with this change in the Public Assistance 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aloount 

5 $ 167,000 
0 - 95,543 
5 $ 71,457 

0 $ 0 

Hu.man services 

LEGISLM'IVE MFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

5 $ 167,000 0 $ 0 
0 95,208 0 335 
5 $ 711792 0 $ 335 

0 -$ 1,800,000 0 -$ 1,800,000 



programs. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $1,331,155, are provided to 
reflect statewide implementation of presumptive eligibility. 
Included in the sum is $168,000 for seven Eligibility 
Technicians and $1,164,155 for the speedup in payments 
associated with this change in the Public Assistance 
programs. 

The Department shall develop a fiscal report detailing the 
costs and savings associated with this change and submit 
same to the Offices of Policy and Management and Fiscal 
Analysis. 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund - {Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state Cost 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children - Unemployment Parent 
Total -General Fund- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 

Restoration of Positions - (B) The Department was given the 
authorization for 1,706 positions in the SFY 1990-91 
appropriation with a funding level of $56,272,234. 
- (G) An increase in funding, in the amount of $413,875, is 
recommended to reflect the restoration of 62 positions to 
the Department's authorized count in recognition of 
difficulties the Department has been having in meeting its 
mandated functions. 
- (L) An increase in furiding, in the amount of $800,000, is 
provided to reflect more accurately the level of funding 
required to restore 62 positions to the Department's 
authorized count. These positions are provided in 
recognition of difficulties the Department has been having 
in meeting its mandated functions. 

The Department will develop a monthly report ~1hich outlines 
[lJ all additional staff provided through PA 91-3, the 
Appropriations Act, and [2) all major budget initiatives. 
The report will indicate the status of all positions as well 
as any shift in costs, savings or revenue changes resulting 
to the specific programs or initiatives resulting from 
hiring delays or other pertinent factors. The report shall 
be submitted to the Office of Fiscal Analysis commencing 
December, 1991. 

Personal Services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state Cost 

Expenditure u.Pdate;Accrued Sick and vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

7 $ 
7 $ 
0 
7 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 

62 $ 
0 -

62 $ 

Amount 

168,000 
168,000 
96,115 
71,885 

802,243 

30,391 
832,634 
370,171 
462,463 

94,053 
1,989 

234,479 

413,875 
236,783 
177,092 

Department of Incolll:e Maintenance 527 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. 

7 $ 
7 $ 
0 
7 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 

62 $ 
0 -

62 $ 

Amount 

168,000 
168,000 
95,778 
72,222 

802,243 

30,391 
832,634 
370,838 
461,796 

94,053 
1,989 

234,479 

800,000 
456,085 
343,915 

DIFl'ERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 

337 
337 

0 

0 
0 

667 
667 

0 
0 
0 

386,125 
219,302 
166,823 



528 - Depart:mant of Income Maintenance 

year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $228,800, is 
recommended to reflec't adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state Cost 

General Aqency Reduct:ions;other Expenses - {B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,375,684, 
is recommended for Other Expenses. This 'reduction reflects 
the removal of inflation for all Other Expenses items in 
accordance with the Governor's proposal to uniformly 
eliminate inflation for all accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Enhance Data Processing SUpport - (B) The Department has 
undertaken substantial revisions to its computer systems 
over the past several years. This has included development 
of the Medicaid Management Information System [MMIS} and the 
Eligibility Management system {EMS]. The Department began 
statewide operation of the EMS system effective November 1, 
1989. 
- (L) Funds, in the amount of $678,535, are provided to hire 
data processing staff and allow for associated expenses 
necessary to support the Department's computer systems. This 
reflects three-quarter year support of 23 positions to 
provide direct analyst and programming staff, second shift 
staff, and an EMS user support group. The direct analyst and 
programming staff would be responsible for handling the 
great volume of ongoing system changes and enhancements. The 
second shift staff are necessary to ensure that the 
Department is able to process the tremendous amount of 
operational activity associated with EMS. The EMS .user group 
serves as a resource to the District Offices and as a 
liaison between the data processing unit and other 
operational units in the Department needing system changes. 

The Department will report quarterly on the progress of the 
unit in resolving the backlog of change orders commencing 
December, 1991. 

The following staff are recommended: 

4 PA Consultants 
5 Computer Programmer II 
1 Computer Operator II 
1 Computer Operator supervisor 
3 Programmer Analysts 
4 systems Analysts 
5 Systems Analysts II 

23 Total 

Salary Per 
Position 

$31,284 
32,926 
24,923 
34,517 
36,211 
39,861 
42,286 

Personal Services 

Total 
Salary 

$125,136 
164,630 

24,923 
34,517 

108,633 
159,444 
211,430 

$828,713 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos • Aaotmt 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

228,800 
130,899 

97,901 

1,375,684 
787,046 
588,638 

0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos • Allotmt 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

23 $ 

228,800 
130,440 

98,360 

1,375,684 
784 ;287 
591,397 

621,535 

Rt.nu.n Services 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 -$ 

23 $ 

0 
459 
459 

0 
2,759 
2,759 

621,535 



Hn••an Send ces 

Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Implementation of Recommendations for Enhanced Fiscal 
Reporting- (B) In SFY 1990-91, funds, in the amount of 
$100,000, were transferred to Legislative Management from 
the Department to provide fo,r consultant services to enhance 
DIM's fiscal reporting. 

The consultant's preliminary report made several 
recommendations requiring additional work. Primary among 
them was the design and development of a Financial 
Management Reporting Module which would extract relevant 
expenditure data from the MMIS, EMS and other PC based 
systems and combine that data into a revised monthly 
expenditure report. The system would have the capacity to 
adjust for new cost centers associated with State and 
federal changes as well as isolate and identify significant 
program costs through the issuance of regular monthly 
reporting. 
- (L) FUnds, in the amount of $500,000, are provided for the 
design and development of an enhanced Financial Management 
Reporting Module. The funds provided will support the 
consultant services associated with the development of the 
module and resulting financial reports. 

As an overlay module to the existing data processing systems 
within the Department, the Financial Management Reporting 
Module would extract key data elements from each of these 
systems, as well as other external data sources, and create 
a central database repository for storing financial 
reporting data. The eligibility, Medicaid, facility, 
demographic and regulatory data extracted from these systems 
would then be available in defined formats for manipulation 
in both an online inquiry environment, and for generating 
meaningful ad hoc financial reports. 

Users of the Financial Management Reporting Module database 
could utilize trend analysis, data forecasting and modeling 
tools for inquiring on expenditure, demographic and variance 
information from individual workstations. In addition, users 
could have the benefit of an ad hoc reporting tool which 
would allow them to select, organize and integrate key 
information elements from the Financial Management Reporting 
Module database, and generate individualized financial and 
budgeting reports on an ongoing basis. Through the creation 
of this Financial Management Reporting Module, budgetary and 
financial analysts could be provided with as much 
information-based insight and understanding as possible for 
making budgetary and management decisions in a timely and 
responsive manner. 

other current Expenses 
Financial Management Reporting 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net state cost 

Funding for Patient Acuity and other Nursing Home Studies 
(B) PA 91-8 of the June Special Session mandated various 
studies related to the operation of nursing homes. These 
studies include: 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 
0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Devartment of Income Maintenance 529 

LEGISIATIVE 
Pos. 

0 
0 

23 $ 
0 -

23 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

38,000 
19,000 

678,535 
386,837 
291,698 

500,000 
285,053 
214,947 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 
0 

23 $ 
0 

23 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

l\mount 

38,000 
19,000 

678,535 
386,837 
291,698 

soo·,ooo 
285,053 
214,947 



530 - Departaent of Incol!l8 Maintenance 

[1] An evaluation by the Commission on Hospitals and 
Health Care (CHHC), Departments of Health Services 
and Income Maintenance of methods to {a] better 
determine the need for long term care beds in the 
state; [b] monitor the certificate of Need (CON) 
process to track the number of beds approved and 
subsequently constructed; and [c] limit CON 
approvals by expanding the geographic areas used 
as a basis for approval, implementing expiration 
dates for CONs, and implementing guidelines for 
construction of long term care facilities with 
fewer than 120 beds. 

The three agencies must also develop a plan to 
improve interagency coordination of information 
concerning [a] CON approvals and subsequent bed 
licensure, [b] facility deficiencies, and {c] 
federal regulations for licensing and paying 
homes for the aged. 

They must report their findings and recommenda­
tions to the Human Services and Public Health 
committees by February 1, 1992. 

[2] A study by the Department of Income Maintenance to 
analyze methods of reimbursement for fair rent 
costs. It must report its finding and recommenda­
tions to the Human Services Committee by January 
15, 1993. 

[3] Implementation by the Department of Income Mainten­
ance, with the assistance of the Department of Health 
Services, of an automated system of collecting nursing 
home patient acuity data. The agencies must evaluate 
implementation of a case-mix system for rate determina­
tions based on the data. A case-mix system accounts 
for the different levels of care that are required for 
each patient in a home. DIM must report its findings 
and recommendations to the Human services and Public 
Health committees by January 1, 1993. 

{4] An evaluation by the Department of Health Services 
of State and federal nursing home licensure regula­
tions to determine their effect on costs and areas 
where federal certification requirements overlap 
state requirements. The Department must develop a 
plan for coordinating the nursing home licensure 
and certification process, including, but not 
limited to: [1] performance of simultaneous inspec­
tions, whenever possible; (2] waiver of licensure 
renewal inspections when certification requirements 
have been met and licensure requirements are 
substantially the same as those for certification; 
and [3] application of a single sanction on a home 
when State and federal sanctions overlap. It must 
report its findings and recommendations to the 
Human Services and Public Health committees by 
February 1, 1992. 

(L) Funds, in the amount of $200,000, are provided to the 
Department of Income Maintenance for patient acuity and 
other studies related to nursing homes resulting from the 
recommendations of the Task Force to Study Rates Paid by the 
State to Long-Term Care Facilities. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session implements this change which was previously 
included under sSB 949. 

HtDWm. services 

GOVEIUOOR'S DII'FERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. 1\llount 



'Other Expenses 
.Less-: Federal Reimbursement 
;·Net '-State cost 

ContinuJ,ng :IIilpleaentation ,of the Eligibill:H:y Management 
Syst._, ~ JB,') '.The lEiligibility Management ~ystem [EMS] will 
automate -the -eligibility benefit determination .-_and benefit 
issuance processes, thus improving the accuracy,and 
efficiency of the Department's programs and further reducing 
·agency error. The estimated cost of the new .. ~ystem ;is 
presently projected to be over $26 million. These .c.ost-s are 
antic~pated to be offset by federal financial pa-rt4_c_d;pat.J.on 
estimated at 70 percent. The Department began statewide 
operation of the system effective November 1, 1989, 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$4,136,000, is recommended to reflect adjustments in 
~erating expenses associated -.with the completion of the 
~~~Rment costs for the new ·EMS and ongoing operating 
e~Fe~d~ures. This includes a reduction of $4,400,000 to 
re.fJI..<e.Pt ~-~Xing expenditures for the development of 
itbe q.sttem.. 'IDblLs ~.ti.Pn :d.:s, however,, ._o,ffset by increases 
::i.>:ra itfue ~-r <§};f EMS 'lttemfunall:s iW :the ,r~ offices 
?r~1l:ll:::liJmg 1i.n -.o:@.S\t!S <fl£ ,'$2$-!a,,mt.O .• 
- (lL1) 1A net ·ret:iucti.on :fun ::famcl.ti.>ng,, :iln ·±:;he ,runo.11llllt (!!l:f 

$1, 7.8.6.,(0(!)0, is ,rp,r-owi'lied ito ;r.e'fll.'$0.t adjj.l!l-s!tmeN1bs .in ,o,peJr<ating 
expenses .associated Miii:Jh 'ehe <OIM'f.IP1e:t1i<l!ln lP.f the deve1I.-o.pment 
cost£ for the -new lEMS and .-ongc:fung 'oper.at:fum.g .expendilbur.es .. 
This includes a ;red!llction. of $.1,,:'85'{)~®M fuo tt";e'flL<G.c-t 
non-,recur.ring expend:it:1CI..1t'aS ·f·o;r ithe development 'Of the 
system. This reducti-on is., howeva:r, •offset by inc:r.ea·ses in 
the number of EMS tell!linals .in 'the :cegi.-onal offices 
resulting in costs of $64,000. 

Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General FUnd- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

·Expenditure Update/OBRA Nursing Home Reform Activities - (B) 
The "Nursing Home Reform11 amendments to the Social Security 
Act were enacted as Sections 4211 to 4218 of the Omnibus 
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 ~ States and ;p:r.ovidelt':S ar'E! 
required to comply with the new provisions by staggered 
implementation dates which began in 1988 and :a-re •continued 
into 1990. 
- (G) A net increase i'n :Umding., in tb:e amount <of $38,300, 
is recommended for OBR!A lNU.'t'sin·g Eo-me Re--f·om activities. This 
adjustment includes :annu·alii.:z-at:5:on t>-f ~'1!3:8,10'00 and a 
reducti·on -o£ $'2-00 ,'OOtl it<o 't'e·U<.ect :SFY .11.!9'9:0-91 savings 
·ii.:nilt:li:atiwes wi.lali.db :reduced tohe nurrib:er ·o'f DMR case managers 
funde:rll it'la:r:(!i]].P i:tllais -e£f.-o:rt by 'S l.x . 
- {L'~ I\. Jiteit <dscu~El'e 'in funding, in the amount of $961,700, 
:ii.!S JP'!I'Ow:li.illeii :1fi1::,Jr 'OBRA Nursing Home Reform activities. This 
~j-as<tmen't :iilre1.udes a reduction of $761,700 to reflect 
retfttlll:ran..fu:zait:ii!.on of SFY 1990-91 expenditures and a reduction of 
'$:2'(!):0,,(0nl} 'to reflect SFY 1990-91 savings initiatives which 
~eaueed the number of DMR case managers funded through this 
effort by six. 

other current Expenses 
Federal-Nursing Home Reform Act 
Less: Federal -Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

GOVEIUOOR' S 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

4,400,000 
264,000 

4,136~000 
2,366,257 
1,769,743 

38,300 
21,912 
16,388 

of Incoae·Maintenance 531 

LEGISIMIVE 
Pos ~ Amount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

200,000 
114,021 

85,979 

1,850,000 
64,000 

1,786,000 
1,018,211 

767,789 

961, 700' 
548,272 
413,428 

DIP'PERERCE 
Pos ~ AIIIOunt 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 
0 
0 $: 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

200,000 
114,021 
85,979 

2,,55'0..),000 
200,~000 

2,35.0.;,00.0 
1,348~046 
1,0'01",95''4 

1,000,000 
570,184 
429',816 



532 - Depart.aent of Incolae Maintenance 

Eli.Jainating the cost of Living Increase for Recipients of 
Assistance - (B) The CPI-Urban is expected to increase by 
5.5 percent in calendar year 1990 over calendar 1989; 
therefore, a 5 percent increase in the standards of 
assistance for all programs is scheduled for July 1, 1991. 

If this scheduled increase were eliminated, cash assistance 
benefits would remain at current levels in the AFDC, AABD, 
and General Assistance programs. As a result, the Medically 
Needy Income Limits (the income test for Medical Assistance 
eligibility] would remain at current levels. The increase in 
the monthly standard of need for AFDC would h~ve revised the 
benefit level for the program in Region B as indicated 
below! 

Revision to the AFDC Standard of Need/Benefit Level 
Based Upon the CPI [10] 

5.0% Increase 
Prior to 

standard In 
Family Size SFY 1990-91 

PA 91-8 of the 
June special 

session 
Standard In 
SFY 1991-92 

2 $451.00 
3 $555.00 
4 $652.00 

$23.65 
$27.75 
$32.60 

$451.00 
$555.00 
$652.00 

The standard would have been rounded down due to the 
provisions of the federal Tax Equity and Fiscal 
Responsibility Act of 1982. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $22,089,000, 
is recommended to reflect the elimination of cost of living 
increases for Public and General Assistance recipients. The 
current benefit level for the 85,000 children and their 
caretakers receiving AFDC or GA is at only 63 percent of the 
Federal Poverty Level. The elderly and disabled receiving 
AABD have an overall income level (including Social 
Security) at 146 percent of poverty. HB 7015 1 uAn Act 
Concerning Assistance Programs Administered by the 
Commissioner of Income Maintenance 1' 1 would have been 
necessary to implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $24,004,949, 
is provided to reflect the elimination of cost of living 
increases for Public and General Assistance recipientS. The 
current benefit level for the 85,000 children and their 
caretakers receiving AFDC or GA is at only 63 percent of the 
Federal Poverty Level. The elderly and disabled receiving 
AABD have an overall income level [including Social 
Security] at 146 percent of poverty. PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session implements this change, effective September 
5, 1991, which was previously included in sHB 7015. However, 
in consideration of Continuing Resolutions 1 through 4, and 
in anticipation of the passage of PA 91-8 of the June 
Special Session, no increase was provided effective July 1, 
1991. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 
Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children - Unemployed Parent 
Total -General Fund- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
Net State Cost 

Human services 

GOI1ERROR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos • Amount 

0 -$ 17,729,409 0 -$ 18,262,962 0 -$ 533,553 

0 - 673,746 0 998,413 0 324,667 
0 -$ 18,403,155 0 -$ 19,261,375 0 -$ 858,220 
0 8,181,648 0 8,578,621 0 396,973 
0 -$ 10,221,507 0 -$ 10,682,754 0 -$ 461,247 



HuJaan services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 

Medicaid-Total General FUnd- (Gross) 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 
:Ne.t :State Cost 

-,G.r-ant :Payments ·mo ·wowns 
Gene.J;a'J. Assist-ance 

Expenditure Adjustlai&nt,IFederal Reimbursement 'l!Pdate - ,(B) 
The Department currently is reimbursed by :the feder,al 
government for State expenditures under many of .its p.I'.og•rams 
such as Medicaid, Aid to Families with ·nependent Cb.il-d-ren 
and certain administrative expenses. These reimbursement'S 
are made directly to the General Fund. It also administe-rs 
some federal programs, such as food stamps. 
- (L) Funds anticipated to be received by the State for 
federal financial participation are adjusted to reflect more 
recent projecti~ns. 

I-CF -tom Reimbursement 
Community Services Waiver fo·r the 
Mentally Retarded 
State Mental Health and Chronic 
Disease Facilities 
Targeted Case Management 
Less: Federal Reimbursement 

\G0\1£RlliPR 'S 
. ll'Os. ;1\11l0unt 

0 -$ 745,,.110 
0 16_,-i7:9.i 
0 - '11-'823_,':9·44 

0 -$ 500,000 
0 250,521 
0 -$ 249,479 

0 -$ 600,000 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1990-91_ Governor's Recommended BudgetjTotal Legislative 1,822 1,982,710,340 
-865,9-08,692 

1,116,801,648 
-120,991,308 
·-986,900,000 

1990-91 Governor's Fed. Reirnbursementj'I'ota1 Leg-islative 
Net state cost .(DIM) 1,822 
Governor's Reimbursement ·other Agencies(Legislative 
Total Projected Federal Reimbursement All AgeneiesjLegislative 

Department of Income Maintenance - 533 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERERCE 
Pos • 1\lllount Pos. 1\lllount 

0 -$ $·,5;1,304 0 -$ 106,194 
0 :15,:4.07 0 1,384 
0 1.,-61'8, 84:3 0 205,101 

0 -$ '!l.O.O,fQ!lj) 0 $ 0 
0 2·4::1,,t6.9,5 0 8,;..826 
0 -$ 2-58 ,,.3 o:s iJ) ~% 1.S.,·s26 

0 -$ 1,758,020 0 -$ 1.,.158, 020 

0 -$ 847, 73'5 0 ~$ 847,735 

0 12,500,000 0 - 12,500,000 

0 8,158,754 0 8,158,"754 
0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 
0 23,742,114 0 23,742,114 

1,911 2,194,562,867 89 211,852,52"1 
-926,3·98,992 -60,490,300 

1, 9il1 1,268.,163,875 89 151,362,227 
-143.,·497, 7-9'"1 -22,506,489 

-1, {169, 8-9'6, "189 -82,996,789 

[1] PA 91-3, the 11Appropriations Acttt, included a general lapse of $345.9 million under .Personal Se-rv.ices, -which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Po.licy and Management. Approximately $90-100 million of this lapse i-s a:tbritbutable 
to cost-of-living allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that the Appropriation provided ·$2,804.,683 for 
COLAs and annual increments, while the actual amount of the holdback is $2,883,389. 

[2} PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act", included a gene·.ral lapse of $33,-064,213 under Other Expenses, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy :and:Management. In that ·-regard, funds, in the amount of $4,246,760, 
have been programmed to be held back for Othe-r Exp·enses 'under the 'Department of Income Maintenance. 

[ 3] It was inbended that the sum of $86., 000 ·appropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 would not be expended and lapse on June 30, 
1991. Bond funds we-re .made .avai,1able to 'replace the appropriated monies. 

[4} In addition to the funds shown in the 11Appropriated 1990-91" column, a deficiency appropriation of $2,251,000 for Personal 
Services, $143,263,000 for Medicaid, $24,926,000 for AFDC, $19,614,000 for General Assistance and $4,946,000 fo-r Ai-d t.·o tbe 
Disabled, was provided through SA 91-21. 

{51 The column entitled "Agency Request 1991-921! represents the level of funding requested by the agency 'to .maintain -CUitirsn:t 
services (those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91) . In order to conware this column ito 'the columns ·en:t-:i:tl:ea 
"Governor's Recommended 1991-92" or uAppropriation 1991-92", the funding adjustments included as rthe .result of budget o.p'ti;hons 
must be added/subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $182.,541,-000, :re_p:r-esen'bs the djl.f.f.e'·t'en:ce ,attributablie 'to 
Governor's budget options. A-reduction in funding, in the amount of $143,375,789,, Jt":epres·ents "the -di·f,ft!'-rence a~ttri'bU:tlible 'to 
Legislative budget options. 



5;i4 - DeJ?SrtAent ()f Income Maintenance llwlan Services 

{6) It is anticipated that an approximate total of $1,159.0 million in federal funds will be received by the Department in State 
fiscal year 1991-92. Of this amount, $89.2 million represents funds included under federal contributions. The remaining $1,069.8 
million represents anticipated federal reimbursements against State expenditures. Included in this sum is $864.5 million which is 
anticipated as the federal share of the Department's Public Assistance grant expenditures. Another $61.9 million is estimated to 
be received as the net (of Turnover) federal reimbursement against state expenditures for administering federal assistance 
program: $72.2 million for ICF-MR reimbursementt $44.0 for the Community services Waiver for the Mentally Retarded: $2.0 million 
for Targeted Case Management under the Department of Mental Retardation and $25.2 million for federal reimbursement of services 
provided at State Mental Health and Chronic Disease Facilities. 

[7] Since the advent of the federal Low Income Energy Assistance Block Grant in SFY 1981-82, the Energy Assistance Program has 
not operated. All Public Assistance needs have been addressed through the Low Income Energy Assistance Block Grant. However, a 
minimal appropriation of $500 is provided to retain an account for this program. During the 1989 Legislative Session, the name 
of this grant was changed to Emergency Assistance to reflect a more "all encompassing" nature for this grant. 

[8] Funds provided to a state under the Federal Disaster Relief Program must be matched by state ~unds. This 25 percent match 
is included under the grant entitled "Individual and Family Grants", ($320,513). The federal share ($961,539) is reflected 
under the Federal Disaster Assistance Program. Total funding available to the State was $1,282,052. 

[9] These recoveries are shown under the Department of Income Maintenance in order to reflect the total anticipated federal 
reimbursements for programs administered through the Departments of Mental Reta'rdation and Mental Health. Actual federal 
billings and subsequent awards against these expenditures occur through the Department of Income Maintenance. 

(10) The basic grant covers the cost of rent, food, clothing, personal items, supplies, fuel, electricity, heat and special 
needs. Other expenses such as medical assistance, energy assistance, food stamps, etc. supplement this award. 



Human' Services of Inco.e Maintenance-- 535 

.__.__.__1j.'able--I 

Statistics on Maintenance Payments 
for Major Public Assistance Grant Programs 

Governor's 
Actual Actual Actual EStimated RequeSted Recolllmended Appropriation 

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 ~ 1991-,92 

Medical Assistance 
Hospital 145,800 t 136 162,947,667 195,100,419 229,655,174 275,637,361 27419921483 319,425,295 
Long Term Care 416,997,772 489,420,656 5591004 1065 670,680,381 74615401281 672,762,308 739,9751 249 
All Other 131,016,715 164,1571750 210,564,157 266,4731376 321,152,872 29018801609 337,196,565 

Total 693,814,623 816,526,073 964,668,640 1,166,808,931 11343,3301515 1,238 16351400 1,396,597,109 

A.F.D.C. 
Caseload 371026 37,452 41,043 47,756 48,983 53,617 54,864 
Cost;case 509.07 542.74 610.00 595.00 643.36 587.79 575.49 

Total 226 1189 1124 243,917,120 300,434 '165 340,788,699 3,78 '163, 266 378,187,429 378 1881 1 285 

Day care 
case load 873 1,392· 11687 2,947 2,978 2,560 311¢0 
Cost;case 230.98 295.77 304.57 335.49 352.26 384.77 . 330:91 

Total 21419,848 4,939,896 7,8661730 11,862,240 12,588,010 11,820,000 12,309,789 

A.F.D.C.-UP 
Unemployed Parent 
Caseload 487 431 566 1,103 1,338 11630 2,315 
cost;case 650.51 707.09 752.92 723.70 811.50 737.25 705.75 

Total 3,802,238 3,653,514 5,112,301 9,572,403 13,029,479 14,420,537 19,605,808 

Old Age Assistance 
Boarding Homes 
Case load 1,028 1,075 1,090 1,201 1,397 1,297 1,303 
Cost;case 573.93 620.02 759.35 921.53 985.95 1,012.23 953.30 
Total 7,3931891 7,997,690 9,9311598 13,2781278 16,524,738 15,754,288 14,905,742 

Other Living Arrangements 
Caseload 6,090 6, 719 7,164 7,790 8,468 9,129 8,429 
cost;case 170.77 178.13 180.54 179.72 173.08 138.22 143.54 
Total 12,4801035 14,361,359 15,5191998 16,799,416 17,587,263 15,141,741 14,518,961 

Grand Total-OAA 19,8731926 22,359,049 25,451,596 301077,695 34,112,000 30,8961029 29,424,703 

Aid to Disabled 
Boarding Homes 
Caseload 2,154 2,442 2,559 2,825 3,383 3,139 31058 
Cost;case 503.03 611.27 855.67 1,104.63 1,125.27 1,023.84 1,094.73 
Total 13,0011191 17,912,715 26,273,324 37,440,175 45,681,531 38,566,093 40,172,119 

Other Living Arrangements 
Case load 9,102 10,929 12,665 13,965 16,790 16,757 151930 
Cost/Case 242.34 254.88 237.63 222.89 228.30 192.97 187.08 
Total 26,4681340 33,425,348 36,114,248 37,352,661 45,997,082 38,802,791 351761,796 

Grand Total-AD 39,4691531 51,338,063 62,387,571 74,792,836 91,678,613 771368,884 75,933,915 

Aid to Blind 
Boarding Homes 
Case load 11 17 21 29 32 38 39 
Cost;case 451.26 505.48 666.43 687.08 657.66 725.64 661.39 
Total 57,761 101,097 163,941 237,385 248,594 330,894 3091529 

Other Living Arrangements 
Case load 109 121 123 125 157 157 150 
Cost;case 204.56 222.37 206.65 198.19 203.13 167.95 168.65 
Total 2661747 322,213 304,394 297,872 381,480 316,427 303,567 

Grand Total-AB 324,508 423,310 468,335 535,257 630,074 647,321 613,096 



536 - Depart.ent of :rncoae Maintenance Hwaan services 

Table II 

Job Connection 

Governor's 
Estimated current Services Recollll!lended Appropriation 

Line Item. SFY 199G-91 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

Dept, of Labor $2,624,627 $2,745,360 $1,053,200 $1,053,200 
Dept. of Human Resources 0 0 0 0 
Hispanic 208,000 217,568 208,000 208,000 
Hartford OJT 1,244,725 1,301,982 650,000 650,000 
NEON 70,000 73,220 0 0 
ABE/ESL 651,700 681,678 627,900 627,900 
PUblic Awareness 180,000 188,280 100,000 100,000 
SB 87-487, 414 170,000 177,820 177,000 177,000 
Supported Work 851,034 890,182 852,589 852,589 
Evaluation 125,000 0 0 
ABT 130,750 130,000 130,000 
Training 145,000 151,670 75,000 75,000 
Special Benefits 2,040, 764 2,134,035 1,580,035 1,580,035 
Other Expenses 97,290 101,765 100,000 100,000 
Equipment 15,000 15,690 15,000 15,000 

Total $8,423,140 $8,810,000 $5,568,724 $5,568,724 



Huaan Services 
Department of Income Maintenance - 537 

SW:rimllry of the Major Components of the Medicaid Program 

Medical Agency Governor's 
Assistance Requested Recoll!ll'lllended Appropriation 
Expenditures 1991-92 ~ 1991-92 

Type Of Service 

Hospital Inpatient $183,907,666 $190,439,650 $223,135,736 
Hospital outpatient 91,729,695 84,552,833 96,289,559 

Physician 52,958,696 50,634,361 62,833,511 
Pharmacy 69,982,553 64,744,384 78,532,174 
Clinics 23,159,306 25,143,401 26,407,891 

Home Health 59,863,718 49,265,036 59,628,353 
Transportation 17,119,823 18,109,237 20,584,104 
Dental 8,858,962 9,935,217 12,892,030 

Vision 3,239,895 3,689,24.6 4,706,103 
Durable Medical 

Equipment 13,673,254 17,092,0~4 20,068,615 
Prepaid Health 0 0 0 
Other Practitioner 25,338,006 10,308,520 8,436,788 
Assessments 926,852 827,721 573,365 
community care 20,320,239 18,072,408 22,942,466 
Miscellaneous 
Services 3,446,189 3,188,725 5,803,497 

Medicare Buy-In 18,465,379 18,570,339 11,987,669 
Adjustments (600,000) 0 (1,100,001) 
Hospital Retroactive 
Settlements 4,400,000 1,300,000 2,900,000 

Sub-Total: Other Than 
Long Term Care 596,790,233 565,873,092 656,621,860 

Skilled Nursing 
Facilities 112,347,937 102,520,854 98,123,358 
Intermedia~e Care 
Facilitie·s (ICF/1) 129,614,333 112,703,487 131,578,574 

Intermediate care 
Facilities (ICF/2) 434,172,065 388,731,635 437,530,556 

Facilities for 
Mentally Retarded 37,145,101 38,046,148 43,507,540 

Chronic Disease 
Hospitals 33,260,845 30,760,184 29,235,221 

Sub-Total: Long 
Term Care 746,540,281 672,762,308 739,975,249 

Total: $1,343,330,515 $1,238,635,400 $1,396,597,109 
Federal share $ 663,088,451 $ 619,608,692 $ 675,100,671 
Net State Cost $ 680,242,064 $ 619,026,708 $ 721,496,438 



538 - Department of Inco.e Maintenance IJuJM.n Services 

Table IV 

Medicaid Rates/Inflationa~ Increases 

Agency Agency 
Requested Request Gov. Recom. Gov. Recom. Appropriation Appropriation 
SFY 91-92 SFY 91-92 SFY 91-92 SFY 91-92 SPY 91-92 SFY 91-92 

% -.mt % -.mt % Aloount 

Hospital Inpatient 8.0 $ 13,119,032 4.8 $ 8,647,348 7.7 $ 15,133,203 
Hospital OUtpatient 15.0 11,381,567 15.0 12,196,583 7.2 6,757,021 
Physician o.o 0 0 0 6.4 3,362,005 
Drug Costs 7.5 4,714,185 7.5 4,717,283 5.6 4,263,980 
Clinics 12.0 2,393,050 12.0 2,638,959 7. 7 1,829,415 
Home Health 10.0 5,442,156 10.0 5,346,894 4.0 2,515,941 
Transportation 0.0 0 2.0 359,005 6.5 1,288,177 
Dental 0.0 0 0 0 6.5 787,974 
vision 0.0 0 0 0 6.4 281,410 
DME 8.0 1,012,834 0 1,133,875 6.4 1,205,979 
Prepaid Health 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Pract 8.0 474,910 0 461,264 6.9 330,444 
Assessments 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Community care 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Medicare Prem. 5.0 786,227 4.0 661,560 3.1 339,139 
Adjustments 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misc. Services 8.0 255,273 0 273,139 7.5 405,013 
Hosp. Retro. o.o 0 0 0 0 0 

SUb-Total (other than LTC} $ 39,579,234 $ 36,433,909 $ 38,499,701 

LTC - SNF 14.5 12,299,488 12,279,261 12,304,572 
LTC - ICF/1 14.5 16,306,726 16,308,577 16,499,823 
LTC - ICF/2 14.5 54,142,381 54,140,434 54,865,897 
LTC- ICF/MR 10.5 2,350,491 3,049,921 3,760,059 
LTC - CDH 18.0 4,053,549 3,445,300 2,176,522 

Total LTC $ 89,152,635 $ 89,223,493 $ 89,606,873 

Grand Total $128,731,869 $125,657,402 $128,106,574 



Human Services Department of Income Maintenance - 539 

Table V 

Medicaid Volume Increases 

Agency Agency 
Requested Requested Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec. Appropriation Appropriation 
1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

% Amount % Amount • Amount 

Hospital Inpatient 6.0 $ 9,282,334 10.0 $15,988,934 16.6 $ 27,799,507 
Hospital Outpatient 9.0 6,265,083 12.5 9,033,024 18.4 14,544,009 
Physician 8.0 3,269,010 11.0 4,584,613 18.4 8,202,097 
Drug Costs 7.0 4,112,062 9.0 5,193,339 17.8 11,592,437 
Clinics 8.0 1,477,192 12.0 2,356,214 17.5 3,531,641 
Home Health 8.0 4,031,227 7.0 3,497,968 13.3 7,410 t 755 
Transportation 7.0 1,119,988 9.0 1,482,129 16.8 2,854,972 
Dental 7.0 579 t 558 13.0 1,142,990 21.0 2,097,395 
Vision 7.0 211,956 13.0 426,727 20.3 747,867 
DME 6.0 716,628 8.0 1_,049,885 16.3 2,661,811 
Prepaid Health 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Pract. 6.0 336,021 11.0 571 t 385 16.5 676,515 
Assessments 0 0 0 0 0 
Community Care 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Medicare Prem. 2.0 342,582 2.0 288,261 18.5 1, 715,092 
Adjustments 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mise. Services 6.0 180,618 9.0 281,909 16.2 755,678 
Hosp. Retro 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub-Total (other than LTC) $31,924~258 $45,897,378 $ 84,589,776 

LTC - SNF 5,977,138 6,449,517 7,068,486 
LTC - ICF/1 3,100,467 3,091,715 9,478,491 
LTC - ICF/2 10,302,939 10,273,866 31,518,273 
LTC - ICFjMR 3,518,454 2,500,000 4,623,970 
LTC- CDH 0 0 0 

Total LTC $22,898,998 $22,315,098 $ 52,689,220 

Grand Total $54,823,256 $68,212,476 $137,278,996 



540 - Department of Income Maintenance 

General Assistance 

Cash Assistance 
Single 
Family 
Subtotal cash Assistance 

Medical Assistance 
Hospital In (Town Payments) 
Hospital Out 
Physician 
Pharmacy 
Clinics 
Other 
Subtotal Medical Assistancs 

Burial 
Incentive Grant 
Emergency Shelter 
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE 
90% Reimbursement 
100% Reimbursement 
Hospital In (State Payments) 
Admin. Reimb. ($50/WET) 
TOTAL GROSS REIMBURSEMENT 
Recoveries & Credits 

10% Town Share state 
Hospital Payments 

Adjustments/Audits 
NET AR>1.JRl' JX.JE 'l'OHNS 

Plus: Prior year bills 
paid in current yr 

Minus: current year bills 
paid following yr 

TOTAL STATE EXPEND:rru:RE $ 

$ 

Table VI 

Expenditures Under Assistance to Towns 
for Welfare Purposes by Type of Service 

1991-92 
Requested 

$ 50,941,240 
21,187,361 

$ 72,128,601 

1,318,546 
9,183,693 
4,445,497 
3,657,077 
4,784,697 
2,963,708 

$ 26,353,218 
2,014,063 

967,677 
2,517,945 

$103,981,506 
74,633,519 
21,055,373 
23,141,537 

2,210,850 
$121,041,279 

{16,282,648) 
{2,208,043) 

(900,000) 
101,650,588 

1,250,000 

(1,250,000) 

101,650,588 

1991-92 
Governor's 
Recommended 

$ 67,533,259 
22,718,790 

$ 90,252,049 

2,073,186 
12,861,097 
6,064,286 
4,768,593 
5,512,886 
2,954,884 

$ 34,234,932 
976,358 

1,402,412 
2,748,027 

$129,613,779 
109,950,344 

7,411,192 
25,704,082 
2,873,247 

$145,938,865 
(20,957,295) 
(2,450,570) 

(900,000) 
$ 121,631,000 

1,250,000 

(2,350,000) 

$120,531,000 

1991-92 
Appropriation 

$107,590,619 
19,882,670 

$127,473,289 

2,329,254 
11,936,171 
·6,316,451 
4,944,309 
4,871,694 
2,889,810 

$ 33,287,689 
1,337,112 
2,403,274 
1,927,468 

$166,428,832 
132,300,118 

19,407,526 
34,021,405 

4,818,563 
$190,547,612 

(21,629,225) 
(3,119,729) 

(900,000) 
$164,898,658 

2,000,000 

(2,000,000) 

$164,898,657 

HUman Services 



HtlB!an services Department of Income Maintenance - 541 

Table VII 

Summary of Nursinq Home Provisions of PA 91-8 

Section 22 Changes to Reimbursement Structure 

Delay 1/2 of June Payment into SFY 93 

Exemption of Hospital-Based Skilled Nursing 
Facilities (SNF) 

Section 23 Deregulation of Private Pay Rates 

Section 24 Require all Nursing Homes Participating in 
Medicaid to also Participate in Medicare 

Section 25 Screening of Private Pay Nursing Home 
Patients 

Section 26 No Payment for Patients Who Are Not Deemed 
to Require a Nursing Home Level of Care 

Section 27 Moratorium on Development of New Beds 

Expiration Clause for Existing Nursing Home 
CON Certificates 

Prior AUthorization for ICFjMRs by CHHC 

Section 28 Elimination of DOHS Review for Changes of 
Ownership Involving Persons Related by Blood 
or Marriage 

Section 29 Exemption from Waiting List Requirements for 
Homes with 80% or More Medicaid Occupancy 

Exempting Private Rooms from Waiting List 
Requirements 

Study and Report on Reducing Waiting List 
Requirements 

Section 30 Joint Agency study and Report on certificate 
of Need Process Improvements 

Section 31 DOHS Review and Report on the Impact of 
Regulations on Nursing Home Costs and Areas 
of State and Federal Overlap 

($51,442,510) 

($29,204,348) 

Indeterminate Fiscal Impact 

This provision would exempt certain facilities from the rate-setting 
changes contained in this section, however, it may result in a cost 
avoidance to the extent that it prevents closure of such facilities 
and the resulting placements in more medically intensive settings. 

Indeterminate Fiscal Impact 

To the extent that deregUlated rates are set at a different level 
than they would have been under the existing regulated system, 
private pay patients may spend down at a different rate and Medicaid 
eligibility would be affected accordingly. Further, the fiscal impact 
resulting from easing the Connecticut Medicaid census requirements 
for homes with out-of-state Medicaid patients is uncertain. 

($1,000,000) 

$301,266 
15 positions 

Indeterminate Costs & Savings 

To the extent that screening would reduce the State costs for nursing 
horne services, a savings would result. There is, however, a potential 
for significant State costs for alternate care. 

Indeterminate Costs & savings 

To the extent that this would reduce the State costs for nursing home 
services, a saving-s would result. There is, however, a potential for 
significant State costs for alternate care. 

Potential Future Savings 

Potential Future Savings 

($980,500) 

Minimal savings 

Part of $1,000,000 Savings Indicated Under Dual Certification (See 
section 24) 

Part of $1,000,000 Savings Indicated Under Dual Certification (See 
Section 24) 

Minimal costs which can be absorbed within the normal operating 
budget {refer to Section 32) 

Minimal costs which can be absorbed within the normal operating 
budget of the affected agencies 

$60,000 Associated with 
3 positions report development 
3/4 quarter-year 

To the extent that this review would reduce the State costs for 
nursing home services through the streamlining of regulations and 



542 - Department of Income Maintenance 

Section 32 Requirement for DIM and DOHS to Develop an 
Automated System for Collecting Nursing Horne 
Patient Acuity Data 

Section 33 Joint Agency study and Report on Homes for 
the Aged 

Section 34 Simultaneous Inspections by DOHS for both 
Federal and State PUrposes by July 1, 1993 

Section 35 Three Foot Clearance for Nursing Home Beds 

Total savings - General Fund - [Gross] 

Ht.mvm Services 

DOHS review, a savings may result. There is, however, a potential for 
future State costs depending on the outcome of the report findings. 

$200,000 

This section would also require a review of acuity levels in 
hospital-based skilled nursing facilities. For further information, 
refer to Section 22. 

Minimal costs which can be absorbed within the normal operating 
budget of the affected agencies. 

Potential Future Savings 

Indeterminate Costs & Savings 

The State would realize a savings on new home construction. To the 
extent that this allows e_xisting homes to expand, State costs may 
ensue. 

($82,066,092) 



Hwnwt set,viees Depat baent of :IltcOIIi& MaintenanCe 543 

EMPIDYMEI.fi' & JOB TRAINING S~Y 

Governor's legislation 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Recollllllended Appropriation 

SFY 1986-87 SFY 1987-88 SFY 1988-89 SFY 1989-90 SFY 1990-91 SFY 1991-92 SFY 1991-92 

DEPARTMENT OF HtiMMl RESOURCES 

General Fund: 
Teen Parenting & 

Job Training 0 50,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 59,345 59,345 
Job Training (Hispanic 

Programs) 0 0 0 498,960 567.594 388,441 477,122 
Opportunity Industrial 

Centers 454,420 472,600 535,290 535,290 535,290 0 535,290 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND: 454,420 522,600 595,290 1,094,250 1,162,884 447,786 1,071,757 

Other Funds Available: 
Refugee Assistance-
Vocational Training 432,000 230,000 100,000 105,000 45,152 229,848 229,848 

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS: 432,000 230,000 100,000 105,000 45,152 229,848 228,848 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS - DHR: 886,420 752,600 695,290 1,199,250 1,208,036 677,634 1,301,605 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 

General Fund: 
Job Connection Ill 5,686,763 9,634,086 12,049,319 9,051,876 6,697,047 5,568, 724 5,568, 724 
Day care [2) 753,345 2,419,848 4,939,896 7,866,730 9,814,451 11,820,000 12,309,789 
Food Stamp Training 

Expenses 0 27,201 39,059 24,370 39,879 60,000 60,000 
General Assistance 
Workfare 13,855,551 10-,753,866 10,364,887 16,143,499 ' 10,284,439 24,226,089 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND: 20,295,659 22,835,001 27,393,161 33,086,475 NA 27,733,163 42,164,602 

Other Funds Available: 
Family Support Act 0 0 0 6,254,393 9,444,698 7,000,000 6,400,000 
Work Incentive Grant 2,944,908 0 1,331,303 0 0 0 0 
Food Stamp Employment & 

Training 27,218 469,075 309,954 382,036 ' 535,000 535,000 

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS: 2,972,126 469,075 1,641,257 6,636,429 NA 7,535,000 6,935,000 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS - DIM: 23,267,785 23,304,076 29,034,418 39,722,904 NA 35,268,163 49,099,602 

*Numbers not available at time of publication 

DEPAR'l."MENT OF lABOR 

General Fund: 
state JTPA 
Administration 295,775 362,287 403,975 347,085 391,949 307,600 0 

Service Delivery Areas 300,000 312,000 325,000 300,000 300,000 0 0 
Office of Job Training & 

Skill Development 
Administration 1,056,062 1,274,169 1 1292 t 734 1,248,519 1,259,355 1,414,230 1,414,230 

Vocational & Manpower 
Training 1,090,446 1,0871778 1,150,000 977,653 880,000 880,000 0 

WIN Adult Basic 
Education 
Participants 0 0 0 0 56,164 0 0 

Low Income & 
Disadvantaged Women 79,995 80,000 84,000 86,980 88,000 88,000 0 

Dislocated Workers/New 
& Expanding Industr. 1,218,046 1,167,835 1,365,000 1,180,000 1,080,000 1,055,000 0 

Displaced Homemakers 0 498,170 524,000 518,000 524,000 0 524,000 
Help Us Grow [3] 0 35,000 0 0 0 0 0 



544 - Department of Income Maintenance Hullan Services 

Job Training Program 
Transportation 0 0 20,000 24,000 25,000 0 26,150 

Vocational Training [4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,949,300 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND: 4,040,324 4,817,239 5,164,709 4,682,237 4,604,468 3,744,830 3,913,680 

Other Funds Available: 
Employment Security 
Administration 22,169,934 22,686,489 18,743,871 17,717,892 17,607,684 16,842,826 16,842,826 

Employment Assistance-
Dislocated workers 56,559 185,000 290,763 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS: 22,226,493 22,871,489 19,034,634 17,717,892 17,607,684 16,842,826 16,842,826 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS - DOL: 26,266,817 27,688,728 24,199,343 22,400,129 22,212,152 20,587,656 20,756,506 

GRAND TOTAL GENERAL 
FUND: 24,790,403 28,174,840 33,153,160 38,862,962 NA 31,925,779 47,150,039 

GRAND TOTAL OTHER 
FUNDS: 25,630,619 23,570,564 20,775,891 24,459,321 NA 24,607,674 24,007,67'4 

GRAND TOTAL ALL 
FUNDS: 50,421,022 51,745,404 53,929,051 63,322,283 NA 56,533,453 71,157,713 

GRAND TOTAL GENERAL 
FUND '(Excluding 
General Assistance 
workfare) [5] 10,934,852 17,420,974 22,788,273 22,220,503 NA 21,252,899 22,446,828 

[1] It should be noted that the federal Family Support Act funding supplements funding for this program •. Refer to "Other Funds 
Available". 

[2] It should be noted that these expenditures are subject to federal financial participation. 

[3] The Help us Grow program was transferred to the Department of Mental Retardation in SFY 1988-89. 

[4] Funding for Vocational and Manpower Training, Low Income and Disadvantaged Women, and Dislocated WorkersjNew/Expanding 
Industries was consolidated into one account called Vocational Training to provide greater discretion to the Department. 

f5J General Assistance Workfare is excluded because expenditures for this program are driven by GA caseload trends. 



lttlDan Services Soldiers' , Sail~?rs' , and Marines .• FUnd 545 

. ·~~·-·-·-·-·---·-·-· OLDIERS'~!UJ:;ORS'~NJYMA.1UNES'-r'tJN 
6301 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989--90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMl\RY 
other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 18 19 19 19 .19 19 

OPKRATIRG BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 540,514 546,500 546,500 631,114 629,000 629,000 
002 Other Expenses 305,368 311,500 311,500 370,892 371,000 371,000 
005 Equipment 987 5,000 5,0_00 13,000 13,000 13,000 

Award Payments to Veb,rans 1,846,966 2,300,0'00 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 

Agency Total - s. s. and M. Fund [11 2,693,835 3,163,000 3,163,000 3,315,006 3,313,000 3,313,000 

Agency Gr~d Total 2,693,835 3,163,000 3,163,000 3,315,006 3,313,000 3,313,000 

BUOOET BY PROGIW:I 
Award Assistance to Veterans and 

Dependents 0/18 0/19 0/19 0/19 0/19 0/19 
Personal Services 540,514 546,500 546,500 631,114 629,000 629 ,ooo 
Other Expenses 305,368 311,500 311,500 370,892 371,000 371,000 

021 Award Payments to veterans 1,846,966 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 
Equipment 987 5,000 5,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 

Total- Soldiers', sailors', and 
Marines' FUnd 2,693,835 3,163,000 3,163,000 3,315,006 3,313,000 3,313,000 

EQUJ:PMER'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 987 5,000 5,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 

Agency Grand Total 2,693,835 3,163,000 3,163,000 3,315,006 3,313,000 3,313,000 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. .ruaount Pos. .ruaount Pos • Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 19 $ 3,163,000 19 $ 3,163,000 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Seivices 0 $ 82,500 0 $ 82,500 0 $ 0 
other Expenses 0 59,500 0 59,500 0 0 
Equipment 0 8,000 0 8,000 0 0 
Total ~ General Fund 0 $ 150,000 0 $ 150,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 19 $ 3,313,000 19 $ 3,313,00,0 0 $ 0 

[f) The Soldiers•, Sailors', and Marines' Fund is a trust fund authorized by the General Assembly in 1919 to provide temporary 
financial assistance to needy veterans. Book value of the fund, as reported by the Office of the state Treasurer, on June 30, 
1991, is $41,297,1.59. Appropriated funds are derived from the interest earned from the investment of the principal of the 
trust fund. Appropr~ations are made from the fund to this agency for its operating expenses and for award payments to 
veterans, and to the Department of Veterans' Affairs for burial expenses and headstones for indigent veterans. In 1991-92, 
$216,000 is appropriated to the Department of veterans' Affairs, bringing total appropriations from this fund to $3,529,000. 

[21 The Soldiers', Sailors', and Marines' Fund Account number is 1115-6301. 



546 - Department of Education 

001 
002 
005 

POSITION StJ!IIIJARY 
General FUnd 

Permanent FUll-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent FUll-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Other FUnding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Flmd [ 1) 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Educational Extension Fund [2] 
Industrial Fund {3) 
Tuition Default Fund [4) 
school Lunch Fund [51 
Private contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PltOGR1tM 
Attracting and Keeping Better 

Teachers 
Personal Services 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Equalization 
Personal Services 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Education Equalization Grants 
Hold Harmless Educ Equal Grants 

Total - General Fund 

school Building 
Personal services 
Grant Payments To Towns 

School Building Grants and 
Interest Subsidy 

State Grant Commitment School 
construction 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Remove Architect Barriers 

Handicapped 
Total - Federal contribution 

State Children 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Omnibus Education Grants State 
Supported Schools 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Education of Children Residing 
in Tax Exempt State Property 

Health and Welfare Services 
PUpils Private Schools 

Total - General Fund 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
7001 

.!\cl:ua1 
Expenditure Appropriated 

EstiliWlted 
Expenditure 

199()-.-91 1989-90 1990-91 

1,708 

356 

63,521,754 
13,293,887 

845,125 
13,949,369 

0 
16,504,034 

1,133,911,114 

1, 737 

198 

65,544,393 
13,420,556 

851,000 
16,511,564 

20,000 
13,061,437 

1,183,524,126 

1, 751 

481 

69,246,329 
12,758,6,28 

94,474 
15,378,892 

20,000 
20,513,437 

1,185,652,084 

Education,MUseu.s,Libraries 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

1, 737 

198 

73,129,730 
14,344,062 

890,146 
18,570,328 

0 

Governor's 
RecomaendedAppropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

1,694 

482 

71,071,700 
12,247,477 

176,536 
7,794,971 

0 

1, 702 

173 

70,935,900 
12,169,477 

176,536 
8,019,971 

0 
13,348,489 21,186,690 13,734,690 

1,301,067,080 1,195,496,077 1,240,246,940 

1,242,025,283 1,292,933,076 1,303,663,844 1,421,349,835 1,307,973,451 1,345,283,514 

154,961,321 
646,061 
355,222 

17,094 
2,054,122 

998,790 

133,151,717 
645,292 
846,742 

32,697 
2,712,661 

465,081 

161,159,746 
1,133,000 

450,000 
25,000 

2,575,000 
1,100,989 

146,908,915 
1,201,150 

472,500 
26,250 

2,217,000 
1,167,156 

168,467,535 
1,201,150 

472,500 
26,250 

2,217,000 
1,167,156 

146,908,915 
1,201,150 

472,500 
26,250 

2,217,000 
1,167,156 

1,401,057,893 1,430,787,266 1,470,107,579 1,573,342,806 1,481,525,042 1,497,276,485 

2/0 
218,507 

218,507 

1/20 
682,591 

827,048,102 
1,651,014 

829,381,707 

5/0 
273,758 

3,062,250 

27,890,503 
31,226,511 

o;o 

0 
0 

1,782,148 

783,148 

6,244,103 
8,809,399 

5/0 
289,580 

289,580 

2/20 
109,696 

891,920,000 
0 

892,029,696 

5/0 
240,659 

2,340,000 

0 
2,580,659 

o;o 

0 
0 

4,517,000 

756,000 

6,370,000 
11,643,000 

2/0 
109,571 

109,571 

1/0 
60,551 

8911973,514 
0 

892,034,065 

12/0 
459,097 

2,340,000 

0 
2,799,097 

o;o 

0 
0 

4,517,000 

660,580 

6,383,102 
11,560,682 

5/0 
108,527 

108,527 

2/20 
59,965 

973,500,000 
0 

973,559,965 

12/0 
613,980 

1,100,000 

0 
1,713,980 

96,306 
96,306 

o;o 

4,554,000 

830,000 

7,000,000 
12,384,000 

o;o 
0 

0 

1/0 
56,541 

892,828,210 
0 

892,884,751 

12/0 
582,980 

1,100,000 

0 
1,682,980 

96,306 
96,306 

o;o 

4,517,000 

0 

0 
4,517,000 

0/0 
0 

0 

1/0 
56,541 

941,705,756 
0 

941,762,297 

12/0 
582,980 

1,100,000 

0 
1,682,980 

96,306 
96,306 

o;o 

4,517,000 

0 

3,000,000 
7,517,000 



Education,Museums,Libraries Department of Education - 541 

. ua stimat~~gen~ ______ Q.QY,XOPA' 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Transportation of School Children o;o o;o 0/1 o;o 0/1 0/1 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Transportation of school Children 34,758,128 37,350,000 38,350,000 41,000,000 37,927,746 42,500,005 

Total - General Fund 34,758,128 37,350,000 38,350,000 41,000,000 37,927,746 42,500,005 

Student Mastery Testing and Program 
Assessment Reporting o;o 8/0 8/0 o;o 8/0 8/0 
Personal Services 451,243 462,029 286,065 409,325 391,325 391,325 

024 Development of Mastery Exams 
Grades 4, 6, and 8 1,139,735 1,147,510 1,131,010 1,685,000 1,366,010 1,366,010 

Total - General Fund 1,590,978 1,609,539 1,417,075 2,094,325 1,757,335 11757,335 

Compensatory Education (EKRA) 4/42 4/29 1/42 4/29 1/42 1/42 
Personal Services 2181557 177,966 53,026 61,134 60,933 60,933 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Compensatory Education 9,749,999 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,368,000 31999,116 3,999,116 
Priority School Districts 3,6141283 3,616,250 3,610,830 3,782,598 1,110,830 1,110,830 
Summer School Incentive 9881410 1,000,000 977,000 1,046,000 0 0 

Total - General Fund 14,5711249 12,794,216 12,640,856 13,257,732 5,170,879 5,170,879 
Federal Contributions 
Justice Planning-Dropout Prevention 7,500 1001000 100,000 101500 10,500 101500 
Education of Deprived Children 

Local Education 43,1371485 44,957,777 50,219,313 521815,003 52,815,003 52,8151003 
Migrant Education-Basic St Formula 
Grant 2,5371102 2,809,406 2,187,807 2,299,034 2,299,034 2,299,034 

Educ. Deprived Child-St. Admin. 4781436 432,837 643,000 538,210 538,210 538,210 
Neglected and Delinquent Children 532,314 486,578 456,647 479,479 479,479 479,479 
Improvement School Program-State 

Block Grant 5,5291899 5,536,028 5,620,520 5,390,366 5,390,366 51390,366 
Homeless Children 621541 53,413 100,000 105,948 105,948 105,948 
Private School-Capital Expenses 2501734 436,310 4361310 458,126 458,126 458,126 
State Improvement 47,995 126,000 1261000 132,300 132,300 132,300 

Total - Federal Contribution 52,584,006 54,938,349 59,889,597 621.228,966 62,228,966 62,228,966 
Total - All Funds 67,1551255 67,732,565 72,530,453 751 486··, 698 67,399,845 67,399,845 

Nutrition 3/11 3/12 3/11 3/11 3/11 3/11 
Personal Services 131,447 146,664 145,233 164,559 162,559 162,559 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Child Nutrition Programs 2,174,624 0 0 0 0 0 
School Breakfast Program 506,000 748,092 748,092 782,504 748,092 898,092 
Total - General Fund 2,8121071 894,756 893,325 947,063 9101651 11060,651 
Federal Contributions 
School Breakfast Program 312621355 2,028,928 2,806,306 21943,719 2,9431719 21943,719 
National School Lunch Program 22,379,697 21,6411527 21,598,204 22,639,417 22,639,417 22,639,417 
Special Milk Program for Children 619,128 628,800 437,100 4581955 458,955 458,955 
Child Care Food Program 7,975,806 6,866,891 8,881,028 9,473,438 9,473,438 9,473,438 
summer Food service Program 

Children 2,197,363 1,4901165 1,793,629 11716,282 1,716,282 1,716,282 
Administration Expenses Child 
Nutrition 502,279 5311727 573,155 6121792 612,792 612,792 

Nutrition Education and Training 
Program 59,579 54,853 68,750 73,032 73,032 73,032 

Total - Federal contribution 36,996,207 33,2421891 36,158,172 37,917,635 37,917,635 37,917,635 
Total - All Funds 39,808,278 34,137,647 37,051,497 38,864,698 38,828,286 38,978,286 

Lan9Uage Barriers o;o 2/0 2/0 o;o 2/0 2/0 
Personal Services 87,191 122,811 114,520 130,900 128,900 128,900 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Bilingual Education 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,2001000 2,301,200 2,200,000 2,2001000 
Total - General Fund 2,2871191 21322,811 2,314,520 2,432,100 21328,900 2,328,900 
Federal Contributions 
Bilingual Education 60,728 79,700 751000 79,761 79,761 791761 
Transition Program Refugee Children 0 219,661 0 0 0 0 
Emergency Immigrant Education 
Assistance 195,167 170,824 1881000 197,400 197,400 197,400 

Total - Federal contribution 255,895 470,185 2631000 277,161 277,161 277,161 
Total - All Funds 2,543,086 2,792,996 2,577,520 217091261 2,606,061 2,606,061 



548 - Department of Education 

021 

036 

034 
012 
018 

vocational Training and Job 
Preparation 
Personal Services 
Jobs for Connecticut Youth­
High Technology 

State Occupational Info. Coord. 
committee 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Vocational Agriculture 
Vocational Aquaculture 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Employment Service 
Job Training Partnership Act 
Vocational Education-Basic Grants 

To States 
Vocational Education Consumer 

and Homemaking 
Vocational Education-Community Based 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Tuition Default Fund 
Private contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Adult Education 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Adult Education Action 
Literacy Volunteers 
Literacy Volunteers of South 
Central Connecticut 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Adult Education 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
State Legalization Impact Assist 
Adult Education-State 
Administered Program 

Adult Education for the Homeless 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Special Education 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Special Education 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Education Handicapped Children 
State School 

Handicapped State Grants 
Handicapped Special Studies 
Handicapped Preschool Grants 
Training for Principals 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Early Childhood Education/Young 
Parents 
Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

0/0 
944,356 

593,998 

0 

2,454,344 
25,000 

4,017,698 

108,888 
747,717 

915321446 

361,655 
88,234 

10,838,940 

17,094 
6501756 
667,850 

15,524,488 

13/2 
640,462 

1,888,146 
3271270 

0 

0 

6,694,623 
9,5501501 

259,982 

1,594,609 
118,094 

1,972,685 

0 
0 

111523,186 

2/51 
173,587 

0 

2001671,649 
2001845,236 

3,212,352 
221763,470 

27,742 
0 
0 

26,0031564 
226,8481800 

3/2 
2221468 

18/37 
681,427 

540,000 

0 

2,450,000 
20,000 

3,691,427 

113,328 
913,090 

816481575 

360,431 
93,576 

10,1291000 

32,697 
241,809 
274,506 

14,094,933 

13/2 
6361878 
534,270 
329,910 

50,000 

51000 

7,861,959 
9,418,017 

0 

1,863,650 
75,000 

1,938,650 

93,272 
93,272 

11,449,939 

4/54 
251,820 
537,059 

215,687,825 
216,476,704 

2,708,032 
20,796,707 

100,000 
2,404,735 

67,465 
26,0761939 

242,553,643 

26/2 
270,223 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

14/28 
511,893 

5131000 

0 

1,950,000 
20,000 

2,994,893 

113,328 
668,222 

8,953,186 

2911284 
106,655 

10,132,675 

25,000 
600,989 
625,989 

13,753,557 

14/2 
560,615 
964,277 
298,474 

50,000 

5,000 

8,533,966 
10,4121332 

4261405 

2,088,748 
75,000 

2,590,153 

0 
0 

13,002,485 

2/51 
76,968 

0 

216,540,000 
216,616,968 

1,619,000 
19,814,637 

100,000 
2,880,000 

0 
24,413,637 

241,030,605 

3/2 
198,343 

Education.Museums,Labraries 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

20/40 
743,115 

5641840 

0 

2,700,000 
0 

4,007,955 

120,961 
702,906 

8,682,770 

308,777 
111,988 

9,927,402 

26,250 
632,556 
658,806 

14,594,163 

11/2 
802,074 

1,230,699 
345,086 

0 

0 

8,805,394 
11,183,253 

448,765 

2,194,970 
781750 

2,722,485 

0 
0 

13,905,738 

2/51 
88,736 

0 

246,500,000 
246,588,736 

2 f 7131200 
23,878,437 

106,280 
0 
0 

26,697,917 
273,286,653 

3/2 
228,670 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

14/28 
722,115 

0 

75,987 

0 
0 

798,102 

120,961 
7021906 

8,682,770 

308,777 
111,988 

9,927,402 

26,250 
632,556 
658,806 

11,384,310 

14/2 
778,074 
932,261 
314,969 

0 

0 

8,598,802 
101624,106 

448,765 

2,194,970 
78,750 

2, 722,485 

0 
0 

13,346,591 

2/51 
88,736 

0 

243 14361381 
243,525,117 

2,713,200 
23,878,437 

106,280 
0 
0 

26,697,917 
270,223,034 

3/2 
225,670 

14/28 
722,115 

0 

751987 

1,000,000 
0 

1,798,102 

120,961 
702,906 

8,682,770 

308,777 
111,988 

9,927,402 

26,250 
632,556 
658,806 

12,384,310 

14/2 
778,074 
932,261 
314,969 

25,000 

0 

81598,802 
10,649,106 

4481765 

2,194,970 
78,750 

2,722,485 

0 
0 

13,371,591 

1/51 
66,736 

0 

231,405,339 
231,472,075 

2, 713,200 
23,878,437 

106,280 
0 
0 

26,697,917 
258' 169,992 

3/2 
225,670 



Department of Education 549 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-><crua'l~~~~~~~~~sti-mated~eney~vernorJ'S-~~~~~~~~~ 

029 

011 

014 

013 
015 

040 

038 

Primary Mental Health 
Grant Payments Other Than Towns 

Birth to Three-Early Childhood 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Young Parents Program 
Extended Day Kindergarten 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Early Childhood Specialist 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Improving Teaching 
Personal Services 
Training Paraprofessionals for 
Teaching 

Basic Skills Exam Teachers in 
Training 

Institutes for Educators 
Teachers' Standards Implementation 

Program 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Professional Development 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
strengthen Teachers Math and 

Science 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All FUnds 

curriculum I111provement 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
student Community service 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Contracting Instructional TV 
services 

Nutmeg Games 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Celebration of Excellence 
student Community Service 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Juvenile Justice & Delinq Prevent 
Improvement Indicators ScijMath 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Improving Delivery of Educational 
Prograa 
Personal Services 
Instructional TV Fixed Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Regional Education Services 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Interdistrict Cooperation 
Telecommunications Incentive 
Drug Education 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

DED, Drug Free Schools 
Civil Rights Tech Assit & Training 
AIDS Activity 
Improvement Indicators ScijMath 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

59,316 

250,541 

200,000 
750,000 

1,482,325 

167,526 
167,526 

1,649,851 

32/0 
952,798 

299,998 

1,692,406 
1,943,998 

7, 712,948 

990,057 
13,592,205 

1,018,503 
1,018,503 

14,610,708 

8/0 
740,612 
105,953 

50,000 

209,000 
30,000 

25,000 
0 

1,160,565 

78,571 
244,076 
322,647 

1,483,212 

15/7 
337,745 

0 

2,420,723 

1,039,000 
79,877, 

150,000 
4,027,345 

2,288,555 
0 

212,004 
829 

2,501,388 
6,528,733 

59,600 

252,000 

200,000 
750,000 

1,531,823 

817,947 
817,947 

2,349,770 

0/2 
996,772 

500,000 

1,698,194 
1,674,000 

10,282,350 

1,000,000 
16,151,316 

1,111,808 
1,111,808 

17,263,124 

17/0 
796,727 
509,408 

0 

209,000 
100,000 

25,000 
40,000 

1,680,135 

74,900 
367,040 
441,940 

2,122,075 

7/1 
400,423 

50,000 

2,420,723 

1,039,000 
0 

150,000 
4,060,146 

2,394,708 
399·, 798 
265,573 

40,000 
3,100,079 
7,160,225 

56,620 

252,000 

200,000 
750,000 

1,456,963 

0 
0 

1,456,963 

32/0 
1,103,9.67 

458,005 

1,463,708 
1,459,300 

9,723,775 

1,000,000 
15,208,755 

1,018,070 
1,018,070 

16,226,825 

s;o 
339,657 
452,638 

0 

209,000 
100,000 

25,000 
40,000 

1,166,295 

75,023 
367,040 
442,063 

1,608,358 

15/7 
692,921 

45,000 

2,420,723 

1,039,000 
0 

150,000 
4,347,644 

4,036,830 
0 

259,411 
40,000 

4,336,241 
8,683,885 

62,342 

263,592 

209,200 
784,500 

11548 f 304 

0 
0 

1' 548,304 

32/0 
1,472,549 

523,000 

1, 776,311 
1,751,004 

11,810,445 

1,046,000 
18,379,309 

1,069,723 
1,069,723 

19,449,032 

s;o 
450,840 
536,594 

0 

218,614 
104,600 

26,150 
41,840 

1,378,638 

80,275 
386,752 
467,027 

1,845,665 

15/7 
919,742 

52,300 

2,441,384 

1,086,794 
0 

156,900 
4,657,120 

4,242,611 
0 

275,642 
42,000 

4, 560,253 
9,217,373 

0 

1,463,592 

200,000 
0 

1,889,262 

0 
0 

1,889,262 

34/0 
1,566,076 

488,005 

1,500,000 
1,000,000 

3,000,000 

0 
7,554,081 

1,069,723 
1,069,723 
8,623,804 

8/0 
444,891 
433,240 

0 

209,000 
0 

25,000 
0 

1,112,131 

80,275 
386,752 
467,027 

1,579,158 

15/7 
909,742 

50,000 

2,032,384 

3,004,000 
0 

156,900 
6,153,026 

4,242,611 
0 

275,642 
42,000 

4,560,253 
10,713,279 

4001000 

1,463,592 

200,000 
0 

2,289,262 

0 
0 

2,289,262 

34/0 
1,566,076 

488,005 

1,500,000 
850,000 

3,000,000 

0 
7,404,081 

1,069,723 
1,069, 723 
8,473,804 

8/0 
444,891 
433,240 

0 

209,000 
0 

25,000 
0 

1,112,131 

80,275 
386,752 
467,027 

1,579,158 

15/7 
909,742 

0 

2,032,384 

2,504,000 
0 
0 

5,446,126 

4,242,611 
0 

275,642 
42,000 

4,560,253 
10,006,379 



550 - Department of Education 

041 
026 
017 

Disability Determination 
Federal Contributions 
Social Security-Disability 

Insurance 
Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Rehabilitation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Independent Living 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Transition Plan 

Traumatic Brain Injured 
Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Rehabilitation Services-Basic 

Support 
Rehabilitation Training 
Centers for Independent Living 
Comprehensive Services for 

Independent Living 
Rehab. Service Projects 
Supported Employment 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Vocational Technical Schools 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
National School Lunch Program 
Pell Grant Program 
Total - Federal Contribution 

Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension FUnd 
Industrial Fund 
School Lunch Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Management services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Various Projects 
Connecticut Geographic Alliance 
Connecticut School - Business 

Forum 
019 Connecticut Joint Council on 

037 
025 

Economic Education 
Project CATCH 
Pilot Tutorial of Bridgeport 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
American School for the Deaf 

Educational Technology 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
civil Rights Tech Assist & Train 
Total - Federal contribution 

Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

o;o 

9,205,848 
9,205,848 
9,205,848 

8/185 
428,128 

3,856 

5,792,722 
658,000 

52,000 
109,000 

7,043,706 

10,688,349 
42,293 

355,780 

146,612 
461,471 
472,965 

12,167,470 
19,211,176 

1430/35 
50,205,050 

8,520,244 
347,635 

59,072,929 

5211713 
63,399 

585,112 

646,061 
355,222 

2,054,122 
348,034 

3,403,439 
63,061,480 

182/1 
6,813,254 
2,775,688 

497,490 
1291700 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

5,310,900 
50,000 

15,577,032 

341 1 530 
341,530 

15,918,562 

o;o 

0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1453/35 
55,202,290 
9,320,161 

511,200 
65,033,651 

475,000 
70,000 

545,000 

645,292 
846,742 

2,712,661 
130,000 

4,334,695 
69,913,346 

170/4 
6,637,428 
2,519,658 

339,800 
0 

50,000 

30,000 

25,000 
20,000 
50,000 

5,512, 714 
50,000 

15,234,600 

338,929 
338,929 

15,573,529 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

0/124 

8,516,226 
8,516,226 
8,516,226 

14/185 
527,000 

0 

6,794,000 
658 ,o_oo 

52,000 
109,000 

8,140,000 

11,107,600 
32,534 

397,608 

270,000 
272,981 
435,260 

12,515,983 
20,655,983 

1444/27 
57,904,370 
9,267,255 

94,474 
67,266,099 

475,000 
70,000 

545,000 

1,133,000 
450,000 

2,575,000 
500,000 

4,658,000 
72,469,099 

176/1 
6,102,532 
2,074,458 

0 
0 

50,000 

30,000 

25,000 
20,000 
50,000 

5,512,714 
50,000 

13,914,704 

338,929 
338,929 

14,253,633 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

o;o 

0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1444/35 
59,055,917 

9,967,652 
534 t 715 

69,558,284 

508,250 
73,500 

581,750 

1,201,150 
472,500 

2,217,000 
534,600 

4,425,250 
74,565,284 

176/1 
7,819,697 
2,609,117 

355,431 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

5,766,299 
0 

16,550,544 

362,290 
362,290 

16,912,834 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0/124 

9,042,637 
9,042,637 
9,042,637 

8/185 
700,800 

0 

6,794,000 
658,000 

52,000 
109,000 

8,313,800 

11,107,600 
32,534 

397,608 

270,000 
435,260 
272,981 

12,515,983 
20,829,783 

1400/28 
58,445,314 
8,830,917 

80,000 
67,356,231 

508,250 
73,500 

581,750 

1,201,150 
472,500 

2,217,000 
534,600 

4,425,250 
72,363,231 

169/1 
7,545,044 
2,051,059 

96,536 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

5,512,714 
0 

15,205,353 

362,290 
362,290 

15,567,643 

o;o 

0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1424/28 
59,100,314 

8,752,917 
80,000 

67,933,231 

508,250 
73,500 

581 t 750 

1,201,150 
472,500 

2,217,000 
534,600 

4,425,250 
72,940,231 

162/1 
7,477,044 
2,051,059 

96,536 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

5,512,714 
0 

15,137,353 

362,290 
362,290 

15,499,643 



Education,_MllsetmS,Libraries . Department of Education - 551 

----------------------------------------------~ct,ual.----------------L'stimated----Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1989-90 1990-91 199o-91 1991-92 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 -1,879,000 0 0 

GRANT PAYMEN'l'S - O'I'HER TH.l\N '!'OWNS (Recap) 
601 vocational Rehabilitation 5, 792,722 0 6,794,000 0 
602 America.n School for the Deaf 5,310,900 5,512,714 5,512,714 5,766,299 
604 Contracting Instructional TV 

services 209,000 209,000 209,000 218,614 
607 Regi9nal Education services 2,420,723 2,420,723 2,420,723 2,441,384 
608 Omnibus Education Grants State 

supported schools 1,782,148 4,517,000 4,517,000 4,554,000 
610 Birth to Three-Early Childhood 250,541 252,000 252,000 263,592 
611 Independent Living 658,000 0 658,0,00 0 
613 Nutmeg Games 30,000 100,000 100,000 104,600 
614 Educational Technology 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 

GRAN'l" PAniENTS TO 'l'C7HNS (Recap) 
701 school Building Grants and 

Interest subsidy 3,062,250 2,340,000 2,340 ,ooo 1,100,000 
704 Vocational Agriculture 2,454,344 2,450,000 1,950,000 2,700,000 
708 Special Education 200,671,649 215,687,825 21615401000 246,500,000 
709 Transportation of School Children 34,758,128 37,350,000 38,350,000 41,000,000 
710 Adult Education 6,694,623 7,861,959 8,533,966 8,805,394 
711 Education of Children Residing 

in Tax Exempt State Property 783,148 756,000 660,580 830,000 
713 Health and Welfare Services 

Pupils Private Schools 6,244,103 6,370,000 6,383,102 7,000,000 
714 Child Nutrition Programs 2,174,624 0 0 0 
719 Education Equalization Grants 827,048,102 891,920,000 891,973,514 973,500,000 
720 Bilingual Education 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,301,200 
721 State Grant Commitment School 

Construction 27,890,503 0 0 0 
722 Compensatory Education 9,749,999 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,368,000 
723 Priority School Districts 3,614,283 3,616,250 3,610,830 3,782,598 
724 Young Parents Program 200,000 200,000 200,000 209,200 
725 Summer School Incentive 988,410 1,000,000 977,000 1,046,000 
726 Interdistrict cooperation 1,039,000 1,039,000 1,039,000 1,086,794 
727 Hold Harmless Educ Equal Grants 1,651,014 0 0 0 
731 Telecommunications Incentive 79,877 0 0 0 
732 School Breakfast Program 506,000 748,092 748,092 782,504 
733 Vocational Rehabilitation 

Transition Plan 52,000 0 52,000 0 
734 Traumatic Brain Injured 109,000 0 109,000 0 
735 Extended Day Kindergarten 750,000 750,000 750,000 784,500 
737 Drug Education 150,000 150,000 150,000 156,900 
738 Vocational Aquaculture 25,000 20,000 20,000 0 
740 Student Community Service 0 40,000 40,000 41,840 
741 Professional Development 990,057 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,046,000 
742 Celebration of Excellence 25,000 25,000 25,000 26,150 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 845,125 851,000 94,474 890,146 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
060 Mark Twain School - CUltural 

Exchange, SA 90-339 0 20,000 20,000 0 

Agency Grand Total 1,401,057,893 1,430,787,266 1,470,107,579 1,573,342,806 

Govarnor~-------------------­
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

-1,738,000 -1,738,000 

6,794,000 0 
5,512,714 5,512,714 

209,000 209,000 
2,032,384 2,032,384 

4,517,000 4,517,000 
1,463,592 1,463,592 

658,000 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,100,000 1,100,000 
0 1,000,000 

243,436,381 231,405,339 
37,927,746 42,500,005 
8,598,802 8,598,802 

0 0 

0 3,000,000 
0 0 

892,828,210 941,705,756 
2,200,000 2,200,000 

0 0 
3,999,116 3,999,116 
1,110,830 1,110,830 

200,000 200,000 
0 0 

3,004,000 2,504,000 
0 0 
0 0 

748,092 898,092 

52,000 0 
109,000 0 

0 0 
156,900 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

25,000 25,000 

176,536 176,536 

0 0 

1,481,525,042 1,497,276,485 



552 - Department of Education 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Administrative and Support staff - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of 23 positions totalling $747,451 is 
recommended in administrative and support staff within the 
Department of Education to effect economy. Additionally 
$300,000 in miscellaneous Personal Services is reduced. 
- (L} A reduction of 24 positions, totalling $815,451, is 
recommended in administrative and support staff within the 
Department of Education, to effect economy. Additionally, 
$300,000 in miscellaneous Personal Services is reduced, 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Inflation for other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $1,227,495 in Other Expenses related to 
inflation is recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) A reduction of $1,340,495,495 related to inflation 
and reduced printing, binding, postage and travel, is made 
to effect economy. 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $713,610 in Equipment is recommended to 
effect economy. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Equipment 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

1,737 $1299,611,734 

-5 $ 8,040,295 
0 112871495 
0 623,492 
0 890,146 
0 - so,ooo 
0 74,139,187 

-5 $ 84,930,615 

-23 -$ 1,047,451 

0 -$ 1,227,495 

0 -$ 713,610 

Education,Museums-;Libraries 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1,737 $1299,611,734 0 0 

-5 $ 8,040,295 0 $ 0 
0 1,287,495 0 0 
0 623,492 0 0 
0 890,146 0 0 
0 50,000 0 0 
0 74,139,187 0 0 

-5 $ 84,930,615 0 $ 0 

-24 -$ 1,115,451 -1 -$ 68,000 

0 -$ 1;340,495 0 -$ 113,000 

0 -$ 713' 6'10 0 $ 0 



Eliminate Hold Harmless from ECS - (B) The Education cost 
Sharing (ECS} formula provides funding to equalize 
educational opportunities in local school districts. 
- {G) A reduction of $79.8 million is recommended in the ECS 
formula by eliminating any provisions providing hold 
harmless funding. As the formula is in its third year of 
phase-in 71% of the hold harmless is eliminated, the 
remaining portion will be eliminated in SFY 1992-93, 
- {L) A reduction of $30,974,697, is proposed in the ECS 
formula by partially reducing hold harmless provisions. Hold 
harmless towns will receive their formula grant amount plus 
a need-based sliding scale difference between their full 
hold harmless level and their formula level. The sliding 
scale is 80% to 38.2% {neediest to least needy) with minimum 
aid towns receiving 25% of the difference. In SFY 1992-93 no 
town will receive less than it received in SFY 1991-92. PA 
91-7 JSS implements this change. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Education Equalization Grants 

Increase special Education FUnding - (B) Special Education 
grants provide reimbursements on a 10% - 70% sliding scale 
for local school district expenditures. Additionally current 
year catastrophic costs are paid. 
- (G) An increase of $20.3 million in the Special Education 
grant is proposed to meet current service requirements. 
- (L) An increase of $16.4 million in the Special Education 
grant is made to meet current service requirements. This 
includes continuing gifted and talented funding on a 5% -
35% sliding scale. PA 91-7 JSS implements this change. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Special Education 

Eliminate No~lic Component of School Transportation -
(B) The School Transportation grant provides reimbursement 
on a 10%-60% sliding scale for local school district 
expenditures on public and intra-district non-public 
transportation services. 
- (G) A reduction of $4.5 million is recommended in the 
School Transportation grant by eliminating the non-public 
component from reimbursement eli9ibility. 
- {L) In order to ensure the availability of a non-public 
school education no red.uction is made in non-public 
transportation aid. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
School Transportation 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Atttount 

0 -$ 79,852,243 

0 $ 20,320,523 

0 -$ 4, 572' 259 

of Education 553 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 30,974,697 0 $ 48,877,546 

0 $ 16,415,781 0 -$ 3,904,742 

0 $ 0 0 $ 4,572' 259 



554 - Department of Education 

Reduce Health and welfare Services Grant - (B) The Health 
and Welfare Services grant provides reimbursements to local 
school districts on a 10%-90% sliding scale for 
non-educational services (school nurses, school 
psychologists, etc ... ) provided to non-public schools. 
- (G) Elimination of the Health and Welfare Services grant 
($7,000,000) is recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) A reduction of $4,000,000 in the Health and Welfare 
Services grant is made by providing that only health 
services (physician, nurse and dental hygienist) are 
eligible for reimbursement and mandated to be provided by 
local· school districts. PA 91-7 JSS implements this change. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Health and Welfare Services -
Pupils Private Schools 

Eliminate Tax Exempt Property Grant - (B) The Education of 
Children Residing in State Tax Exempt Property grant 
provides towns funding attributable to the education of 
children for which no local revenue can be generated. 
- (G} The elimination of the Education of Children Residing 
in state Tax Exempt Property grant ($830,000) is recommended 
to effect economy. PA 91-7 JSS implements this change. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Education of Children Residing in 
State Tax Exempt Property 

Reduce Vocational Agriculture Grant - (B) The Vocational 
Agriculture grant provides funding for excess costs to 
vocational agriCulture centers. 
- {G) Elimination of the Vocational Agriculture grant 
($2,700,000) is recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) A reduction of funding for the Vocational Agriculture 
grant is proposed by altering the operating grant to a $700 
per pupil grant rather than an excess operating cost grant. 
The funding level for this grant for FY 1991-92 is 
$1,000,000. PA 91-7 JSS implements this change. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Vocational Agriculture 

Reduce Compensatory Education Grant - {B) The Compensatory 
Education grant provides funding for remedial education in 
public schools (85%), non-public schools (6%) and for 
Project Concern (9%). 
- (G) A reduction of $4.0 million is recommended in the 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Atoount 

0 -$ 7,000,000 

0 -$ 830,000 

0 -$ 2,700,000 

Education,Museums,Libraries 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 4,000,000 0 $ 310001000 

0 -$ 830,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,700,000 0 $ 1,000,000 



. Compensatory Education grant to effect economy. Funding 
attributable to Project Concern is transferred to the 
Interdistrict Cooperation grant. The remaining $4.0 million 
is to be distributed among the 20 neediest school districts. 
PA 91-7 JSS implements this change. 
- {L) same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Compensatory Education 

Reduce Priority School District Grant - {B) The Priority 
school district grant provides targeted funding to the 25 
academically neediest school districts. 
- (G) A reduction of $2.5 million is recommended in the 
Priority School District grant to effect economy. The 
remaining $1.1 million will be distributed among the eleven 
academically neediest school districts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Priority School Districts 

Eliminate Summer School Incentive Grant - (B) The summer 
School Incentive grant. provides local school districts with 
funding to initiate and maintain summer school programs. 
Funding is targeted to increase non-high school (K-8) 
programs. 
- (G) The elimination of the Summer School Incentive grant 
is recommended to effect economy. PA 91-7 JSS implements 
this change. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Summer School Incentive 

cap Adult Education Grant - (B) The Adult Education grant 
provides reimbursements to towns on a 10%-70% sliding scale 
for adult education expenditures. 
- (G) A reduction of $206,592 is recommended by capping 
expenditures for adult education at the SFY 1990-91 level of 
$8.6 million. PA 91-7 JSS implements this change. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 4,000,884 

0 -$ 2,500,000 

0 -$ 999,000 

of Education 555 

LEGISLATJ:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 4,000,884 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,5{)0,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 999,000 0 $ 0 



556 - Department of Education 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Adult Education 

Reduce and Elim:inate Various Grant Accounts - (B) 
- (G) Elimination or reductions in various grant accounts is 
recommended to effect economy. Grants recommended for 
elimination include, Student Community Service, Extended Day 
Kindergarten, Professional Development and Nutmeg Games. The 
Regional Education Service centers (RESC) grant is 
recommended for a reduction of $388,339. 
- (L) Elimination or reductions in various grant accounts is 
recommended to effect economy. Grants which are eliminated 
include, student Community service, Extended Day 
Kindergarten, Professional Development, Nutmeg Games, and 
Drug Education. The Regional Education Service Centers 
(RESC) grant is reduced by $388,339, the current services 
level is $2.4 million. Refer to explanation of the 
Interdistrict Cooperation grant which provides $40,000 to 
the student community Service program. PA 91-7 JSS 
implements the statutory changes needed to reduce these 
grants. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Regional Education Services 
Nutmeg Games 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Extended Day Kindergarten 
Student Community Service 
Professional Development 
Drug Education 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate and Reduce Various other CUrrent Expenses - (B) 
- (G) Elimination or reductions in various Other CUrrent 
Expenses is recommended to effect economy. Accounts 
recommended for elimination include the Connecticut Advisory 
Council on Teacher Professional Standards, Jobs for 
Connecticut Youth and Primary Mental Health. Reduction 
recommendations include $.645,300 in the Institutes for 
Educators and $98,618 in the Basic Skills Exam- Teachers in 
Training. 
- (L) Elimination or reductions in various Other current 
Expenses are made to effect economy. Accounts eliminated 
include the Connecticut Advisory Council on Teacher 
Professional Standards, Jobs for Connecticut Youth·, and 
Instructional Television Fixed Service. Reductions made 
include $795,300 in the Institutes for Educators and $98,618 
in the Basic Skills Exam- Teachers in Training. 

Other current Expenses 
CT. Adv. Council for Teachers' 
Standards 
Jobs for Connecticut Youth -
High Technology 
Institutes for Educators 
Primary Mental Health 
Basic Skills Exam - Teachers in 
Training 
Instructional TV Fixed Service 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR1 S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 

0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 -$ 

206,592 

388,339 
100,000 

750,000 
40,000 

1,000,000 
0 

2,278,339 

50,000 

540,000 
645,300 

59,600 

98,618 
0 

1,393,518 

Education,MUseu.s,Libraries 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -

0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 -
0 -$ 

206,592 

388,339 
100,000 

750 ,ooo 
40,000 

1,000,000 
156,900 

2,435,239 

50,000 

540,000 
795,300 

0 

98,618 
50,000 

1,533,918 

MFFEREHCE 
Pos. AIIOunt 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

156,900 
156,900 

0 

0 
150,000 

59,600 

0 
50,000 

140,400 



Education rtnsenms~j,j,t~'------------------------------------_::_De:pa~:r~tmen::~t-o~f_E:.~du~c:a:t:i:o~n~-_:5:5:7 ___ _ 

Reduce Teachers' Standards Implementation Program - (B) The 
Teachers' Standards Implementation Program provides for the 
training and assessment of incoming and new teachers. 
- (G) A reduction of $6.7 million is recommended by 
transferring responsiPility of the Cooperating Teachers 
program to higher education institutions and eliminating the 
Mentor Teacher program. 
- (L) A reduction of $6.7 mil1ion is made leaving $3.0 
million in the program as enough participants are already 
trained to operate the assessment and mentor programs. The 
Cooperating Teacher program is transferred to higher 
education institutions. 

Other current EKpenses 
Teachers' Standards Implementation 
Program 

Close Enfield and Essex V'1' satellites "TC" - (B) The 
Vocational-Technical School system provides educational 
services to students and adults interested in careers in the 
technical and craft areas. 
- (G) As per Thomas Commission recommendations the closing 
of the Enfield and Essex VT satellite schools is proposed in 
order to improve efficiency. 
- (L) Funds totalling $340,000 are removed from the VT 
school area to reflect reduced operations at Essex Satellite 
and altered operations at the Enfield Satellite whose two 
LPN instructors will replace the electronics and machine 
tool instructors. However, under PA 91-7 JSS the Essex VT 
satellite may not be opened if its cost per pupil is in 
excess of the total system average cost per pupil. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Restructure VT Trades Coii!I!Dittee "TC" - (B) The 
Vocational-Technical School system provides educational 
services to students and adults int.erested in careers in the 
t&chnical and craft areas. 
- (G) As per the Thomas Commission recommendations the VT 
Trades Committee is recommended for restructuring and 
funding is reduced by $42,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Inc'rease Funding for Birth to Three Program - (B) The Birth 
to Three program provides for early intervention services 
for developmentally delayed or handicapped children from 
birth to three years old. 
- (G) Funding is recommended to expand the Birth to Three 
program by $1,200,000 -to $1,463,592 in order to serve all 
potential children. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

-30 -$ 
0 

-30 -$ 

0 -$ 

6,738,098 

1,150,000 
50,000 

1,200,000 

42,000 

LEGISJ.ATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

-6 -$ 
0 -

-6 -$ 

0 -$ 

6,738,098 

325,000 
15,000 

340,000 

42,000 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

24 $ 
0 

24 $ 

0 $ 

0 

825,000 
35,000 

860,000 

0 



558 - Depar:baent of Education Education,MUseuas,Ldbr:ar:ies 

GOVEilNOR' s LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ ,._,unt Pos. ,._,unt Pos. Allount 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Birth to Three - Early Childhood 0 $ 1,200,000 0 $ 1,200,000 0 $ 0 

Expand :tnter:di.str:ict Cooperation Prograa - (B) The 
Interdistrict Cooperation grant provides funds to promote 
racial, ethnic and economic integration across and within 
school districts. 
- (G) An increase of $1,965,000 is recommended for the 
Interdistrict Cooperation grant. Of this total $965,000 
represents a transfer of funding for Project Concern 
formerly in the Compensatory Education grant. 
- (L) An increase of $1,465,000 is proposed for the 
Interdistrict Cooperation grant. Of this total $965,000 
represents a transfer of funding for Project Concern 
formerly in the Compensatory Education grant: $40,000 
represents aid to the Student Community Service program and 
$4~0,000 represents funding for expanded interdistrict 
programs. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Interdistrict Cooperation 0 $ 1,965,000 0 $ 1,465,000 0 -$ 500,000 

Transfer Vocational Rehabilitation Progra. - (B) The 
Vocational Rehabilitation program provides services to 
handicapped individuals to allow them to function 
independently in society. 
- (G) A transfer of 14 positions and associated funding 
including grants from the Department of Human Resources is 
recommended. 
- (L) As federal approval has occurred allowing the 
Department of Human Resources to operate the Vocational 
Rehabilitation program no transfer is needed. Please refer 
to the Department of Human Resources budget for further 
detail. 

Personal Services 14 $ 700,800 0 $ 0 -14 -$ 700,800 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 0 6,794,000 0 0 0 - 6, 794,000 
Independent Living 0 658,000 0 0 0 - 658,000 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Transition Plan 0 52,000 0 0 0 52,000 
Traumatic Brain Injured 0 109,000 0 0 0 109,000 
Total - General Fund 14 $ 8,313,800 0 $ 0 -14 -$ 8,313,800 

Federal Contributions 
Social Security-Disability 

Insurance 124 $ 9,042,637 0 $ 0 -124 -$ 9,042,637 
Rehabilitation Services-Basic 

Support 185 11,107,600 0 0 -185 11,107,600 
Rehabilitation Training 0 32,534 0 0 0 32,534 
Centers for Independent Living 0 397,608 0 0 0 - 397,608 
Comprehensive Services for 

Independent Living 0 270,000 0 0 0 - 270,000 
Rehab. Service Projects 0 435,260 0 0 0 - 435,260 
support Enforcement 0 272,981 0 0 0 - 272,981 

Transfer of Children's Services from BESB - (B) The 
Children's Services Division of the Board of Education and 
Services for the Blind (BESB) provides educational services 



Department of Education 559 

~~·~·~·--·~· --------------------------------------~ 

to visually impaired children. 
- (G) A total of four grants including the Education of the 
Handicapped Blind, the Education of Pre-School Blind 
Children, the Services for Persons with Impaired Vision and 
the Tuition and Services - Public School Children grants and 
one individual are transferred to the Special Education 
grant and function. 
- (L) As this transfer yields no financial or programatic 
benefit to the State the program will remain in BESS. 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments To Towns 
special Education 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer State Occupational Inforlfilltion Coordination - (B) 
- (G) The transfer of the State Occupational Information 
Coordinating Committee from OPM to the Department of 
Education is proposed as the Department of Education has 
historically operated the program. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
State Occupational Information 
Coord. Committee 

Reduce Literacy Vol\Ulteer FUnding - (B) The Literacy 
Volunteers provide adult literacy services throughout the 
state. 
- (G) FUnding for Literacy Volunteers ($50,000) is proposed 
for elimination as this was a one-year grant program. 
- (L) FUnding is reduced for the Literacy Volunteers grant 
to effect economy. 

Other Current Expenses 
Literacy Volunteers 

Provide Funds for Reduction in Force - {B) 
- {G) Funds totalling $758,981 are provided due to labor 
force reductions, these are necessary due to accrued time 
payments and delays in actual release dates. 
- (L) Funds totalling $588 1 981 are provided due to labor 
force reductions, these are necessary due to accrued time 
payments and delays in actual release dates. 

Personal Services 

Expand Primary Mental Health - (B) The Primary Mental Health 
Program provides for early intervention programs on a school 
basis. 
- (L) Additional funds of $340,400 above the $59,600 
expended in SFY 1990-91 are provided for the Primary mental 
Health program. This brings total funding to $400,000. 

Primary Mental Health 

GOVERNOR~s 

Pos. 

1 $ 

0 
1 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

22,000 

8,126,300 
8,148,300 

75,987 

50,000 

758,981 

0 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 

75,987 

25,000 

588,981 

340,400 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

-1 -$ 

0 
-1 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

Amount 

22,000 

8,126,300 
8,148,300 

0 

25,000 

170,000 

340,400 



560 - Department of Education Education,MUseums,Libraries 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 
Pos~ Amowtt Pes. Amount 

Expand School Breakfast Program - (B) The School Breakfast 
program provides funding to local school districts to ensure 
that students receive a nutritional breakfast. 
- (L) Funds totalling $150,000 are provided to expand the 
School Breakfast program. This increase results in total 
funding of $898,092. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
School Breakfast Program 

Provide for "BRIDGE" Program - (B) The BRIDGE program's 
"Looking In" project provides for peer education on various 
topics of importance to local youth. 
- (L) As in prior years, $35,000 of the amount appropriated 
for the Young Parents Program is to be used for the BRIDGE 
program's "Looking In" project. 

0 $ 0 0 $ 150,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 1,694 $1307,973,451 1,702 $1345,283,514 

1991 BOND All'l'HORIZM.'IONS 

continuing Statutory Program 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities, regional school districts, and 
regional education services centers for the purchase of vocational 
education equipment, (Sec. 10(a), PA 91-4 JSS) 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities, regional school districts, and 
regional education services centers for local school construction, 
rehabilitation and improvement projects (Sec. 11, PA 91-4 JSS) 

Project or Program 

Regional Vocational-Technical Schools and Satellites 
Replace and update shop equipment for the trades programs, (Sec. 
2(g)(l)(A), SA 91-7 JSS) 

Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds, including 
roof replacement, utilities and mechanical systems and replacement 
of underground storage tanks, (Sec. 2(g)(l)(B), SA 91-7 JSS) 

Magnet school in Bridgeport, (Sec. 30(a), SA 91-7 JSS) 

1991 
Authorization 

$2,000,000 

148,000,000 

1991 
Iwthorization 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

8,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$10,000,000 

659,000,000 

Prior 
Iwthorization 

26,500,000 

6,855,000 

0 

[1] It is est~mated that this agency will generate $443,189 in General Fund revenue in SFY 1991-92. 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 150,000 

8 $ 37,310,063 

Total 
Authorization 

to Date 

$12,000,000 

807,000,000 

Project cost 
(State Funds) 

28,500,000 

8,000,000 

[2] The Vocational Education Extension Fund is used for both the operation of adult preparatory and supplemental programs in 
state vocational-technical schools (exclusive of apprentice programs), and for the purchase of needed materials and equipment. 
The State Board of Education is authorized to fix tuition fees based on contractual obligations and program needs, payable by 
students in these programs. Any payments received are credited to and become part of the ~esources of this Extension FUnd. 

[3) The Vocational Education Industries Fund is a revolving working capital fund, the receipts of which are derived from the 
sale of products made by vocational students and are used to purchase further supplies for production. 

[4] Tuition refunds are made from this fund to students who cannot complete their courses at any private, profit-making school 
for trade instruction or special occupational training licensed by the State Board of Education because the school becomes 



Education,Museums ,Libraries Department of Education 561 

[4] Tuition refunds are made from this fund to students who cannot complete their courses at any private, profit-making school 
for trade instruction or special occupational training licensed by the State Board of Education because the school becomes 

___ , __ , ____ i.np~oJ,y_~nL.......'rb~ fund's resources are derived from a required guarterly__J?.ayment by each such school to the State Treasurer. 

{5] The School Lunch Fund provides for the lunch program at the State Vocational-Technical Schools. 



562 - Board of Education and services for the Blind Education,MUseums,Libraries 

001 
002 
005 

BOARD OF EDUCATION AND SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 
7101 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Special Education of Visually 

Handicapped Children 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Education of Handicapped Blind 
Children 

Education of Pre-School Blind 
Children 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Services for Persons with Impaired 
Vision 

Tuition and Services-Public School 
Children 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Education Handicapped Children 
State Schools 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Vocational Rehabilitation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Federal Contributions 
Supplemental Security Income 
Rehabilitation Services - Basic 
Support 

Rehabilitation Training 
Supported Employment 
Centers for Independent Living 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Orientation and Mobility 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 
Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Education Handicapped Child State 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

77 

71 

2,371,403 
356,506 
15,580 

8,522,443 
899,164 

12,165,096 

2,458,895 
848,718 

47,885 

15,520,594 

22/13 
812,695 
59,398 

258,023 

641,141 
8,726,293 

515,840 
515,840 

9,242,133 

2/21 
65,991 
1,378 

1,015,350 

0 

832,932 
4,651 

39,791 
0 

877,374 
1,960,093 

1/8 
29,904 

357 
30,261 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

68 

68 

2,348,457 
376,292 
17,200 

8,770,700 
945,800 

12,458,449 

2,637,290 
1,130,000 

55,000 

16,280,739 

21/12 
838,354 

58,425 

7,156,400 

24,100 

240,100 

705,700 
9,023,079 

577,725 
577,725 

9,600,804 

2/20 
70,189 

9,000 

1,018,700 

15,000 

795,000 
6,000 

49,190 
24,000 

889,190 
1,987,079 

1/8 
34,280 

3,950 
38,230 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

78 

77 

2,372,500 
341,8.38 
17,200 

8,770,700 
945,800 

12,448,038 

2,777,322 
1,922,000 

66,500 

17,213,860 

22/13 
818,521 

56,770 

7,156,400 

24,100 

240,100 

705,700 
9,001,591 

566,953 
566,953 

9,568,544 

3/26 
70,960 

0 

0 

969,450 
8,000 

62,419 
24,000 

1,063,869 
2,150,179 

1/8 
36,093 

0 
36,093 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

77 

71 

2,667"187 
390,320 
19,075 

9,174,152 
989,307 

13,240,041 

2,636,323 
875,000 
66,500 

16,817,864 

22/13 
899,180 

59,573 

25,209 

251,145 

738,162 
9,458,863 

533,800 
533,800 

9,992,663 

2/21 
73,268 

0 

1,062,210 

0 

766,050 
8,500 

50,098 
0 

824,648 
1,960,126 

1/8 
37,185 

0 
37,185 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1,991-92 1991-92 

66 

71 

2,341,900 
375,157 

4,000 
1,444,500 

0 

2,636,323 
450,000 
491,500 

7, 743,380 

22/13 
906,780 

55,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
961,780 

533,800 
533,800 

1,495,580 

2/21 
73,268 

0 

960,300 

0 

766,050 
8,500 

50,098 
0 

824,648 
1,858,216 

1/8 
37,185 

0 
37,185 

67 

71 

2,363,900 
342,157 

4,000 
8,625,000 

945,800 

12,280,857 

2,636,323 
450,000 
491,500 

15,858,680 

22/13 
906,780 

49,960 

7,156,400 

24,100 

240,100 

705,700 
9,083,040 

533,800 
533,800 

9,616,840 

2/21 
731268 

0 

960,300 

0 

766,050 
8,500 

50,098 
0 

824,648 
1,858,216 

1/8 
37,185 

0 
37,185 



" " 

Education Mnsenujs,Iiihrarieii Board of Education ·and services for the Blind 563 

-~~~·-·-·"~~~~~~~~~--~-~--~-'----"-.:crunarr-~---~--..,stillll:lted~en~Governor·'-s'--~--~~--­

Expenditure Appropriated ExPenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

Schocil 
Rehabilitation Services - Basic 

support 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Mult services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other T_han Towns 
Supplementary Relief and Services 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Special Training for the Deaf 
Blind 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Service Block Grant 
Rehabilitation Services - Basic 

support 
Centers for Independent Living 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional' Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

WOrkshop Programs 
Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Home Industries Program 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Rehabilitation Services - Basic 
Support 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 
'Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

Small Business Enterprises 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Equipment, Tools and·. Materials -

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Rehabilitation Services - Basic 

support 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Radio Information 
Service 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Rehabilitation Services - Basic 

support 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

51,529 

332,583 
384,112 
414,373 

17/7 
508,161 
41,907 

199,464 
2,532 

238,361 
990,425 

98,027 

115,759 
16,524 

230,310 

605 
605 

1,221,340 

18/7 
453,557 
214,369 

39,800 
707,726 

58,385 
58,385 

416,679 
29,218 

445,897 
1,212,008 

0/5 

15,900 
15,900 

103,708 
103,708 

432,039 
432,039 
551,647 

p;1o 
501,095 
39,097 
15,580 

56,000 
611,772 

289,166 
289,166 

18,062 
18,062 

919,000 

40,375 

400,000 
440,375 
478,605 

16/7 
509,992 
44,750 

124,800 
0 

335,000 
1,014,542 

100,000 

115,000 
0 

215,000 

1,500 
1,500 

1,231,042 

15/5 
463,472 
236,392 

39,800 
739,664 

60,000 
60,000 

650,000 
50,000 

700,000 
1,499,664 

0/6 

15,900 
15,900 

130,000 
130,000 

480,000 
480,000 
625,900 

13/10 
457,170 

23,775 
17,200 

56,000 
554,145 

325,000 
325,000 

3,500 
3,500 

882,645 

63,050 

387,500 
450,550 
486,643 

17/7 
524,903 

45,045 

124,800 
3,350 

335,000 
1,033,0.98 

96,000 

135,000 
30,000 

261,000 

500 
500 

1,294,598 

18/7 
452,568 
196,151 

39,800 
688,519 

75,000 
75,000 

1,400,000 
47,500 

1,447,500 
2,211,019 

0!6 

15,900 
15,900 

36,150 
36,150 

522,000 
522,000 
574,050 

17/10 
469,455 

43,872 
17,200 

56,000 
586,527 

323,800 
323,800 

18,500 
18,500 

928,827 

'66 1 200 

404,900 
471,100. 
508,285 

17/7 
584,552 

45,989 

130;541 
3,350 

350,410 
1,114,842 

97,725 

141,000 
30,000 

268,725 

500 
500 

1,384,067 

18/7 
515,628 
237,141 

41,631 
794,400 

78,375 
78,375 

425,000 
47,500 

472,500 
1,345,275 

o;5 

16,631 
16,631 

121,375 
121,375 

450,000 
450,000 
588,006 

17j10 
583,214 

47,617 
19,075 

58,576 
708,482 

338,300 
338,300 

18,500 
18,500 

1,065,282 

66,200 

404,900 
471,100 
508,285 

15/7 
519,636 

42,500 

124,800 
3,400 

311,000 
1,001,336 

97,725 

141,000 
30,000 

268,725 

500 
500 

1,270,561 

15/7 
45,0,412 
236,357 

0 
686,769 

78,375 
78,375 

0 
472,500 
472,500 

1,237,644 

o;5 

0 
0 

121,375 
12;1.,375 

450,000 
450,000 
571,375 

11/10 
380,459 

41,300 
4,000 

45,000 
476,759 

338,300 
338,300 

18,500 
18,500 

827,559 

66,200 

404,900 
471,100 
508,285 

15/7 
519,.636 

38,569 

124,800 
3,400 

3111000 
997,405 

97,725 

141,000 
30,000 

268,725 

500 
500 

1,266,630 

15/7 
450,412 
213,669 

0 
664,081 

78,375 
78,375 

0 
472,500 
472,500 

1,214,956 

o;5 

0 
0 

121,375 
121,.375 

450,000 
450,000 
571,375 

12/10 
402,459 

39,959 
4,000 

45,000 
491,418 

338,300 
338,300 

18,500 
18,500 

848,218 



564 - Board of Education and Services for the Blind 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 

GRAN'l" PAYMENTS - 0'1'HER 'l'H1\N "l''NNS (Recap} 
603 Equipment, Tools and Mat9rials - 15,900 
604 supplementary Relief·and services 199,464 
605 Education of Handicapped Blind 

Children 6,930,976 
606 Vocational Rehabilitation 1,017,882 
607 Education of Pre-School Blind 

Children 24,060 
608 Horne Industries Program 39,800 
609 Special Training for the Deaf 

Blind 238,361 
610 Connecticut Radio Information 

service 56,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS '1'0 '1'0NNS (Recap} 
701 Services for Persons with Impaired 

Vision 258,023 
702 Tuition and Services-Public School 

Children 641,141 

EQUIPHEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 15,580 

Aqency Grand Total 15,520,594 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

:Inflation and Ron-Proqraa Changes - (B) 
Personal Serv'ices 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Adadnistrative Staff - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of administrative support positions 
recommended to effect economy. This proposal targets a 
general savings of $50,348 and $33,600 by eliminating two 
administrative positions. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Adjust Funding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) Funding is recommended based on 10.5 pay periods, to 
cover the lag period and benefits associated with a 
reduction in workforce. Based on the recommended level of 
positions, these funds would be distributed to Management 
Services for two positions. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

is 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

199Q-91 199()-..:.91 1991-92 1991-92 1991~2 

-25,000 0 -25,840 -25,840 -25,840 

15,900 15,900 16,631 0 0 
124,800 124,800 130, 541 124,800 124,800 

7,156,400 7,156,400 7,485,594 0 7,156,400 
1,018,700 1,018,700 1,065,560 963,700 963,700 

24,100 24,100 25,209 0 24,100 
39,800 39,800 41,631 0 0 

335,000 335,000 350,410 311,000 311 ,ooo 

56,000 56,000 58,576 45,000 45,000 

240,100 240,100 251,145 0 240,100 

705,700 705,700 738,162 0 705,700 

17,200 17,200 19,075 4,000 4,000 

16,280,739 17,213,860 16,817,864 7, 743,380 15,858,680 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Alllount Pos. AllloWlt Pos. Alllount 

68 $ 12,411,906 68 $ 12,411,906 0 0 

4 $ 220,931 4 $ 220,931 0 $ 0 
0 66,163 0 66,163 0 0 
0 1,800 0 1,800 0 0 
0 403,400 0 403,400 0 0 
0 43,500 0 43,500 0 0 
4 $ 735,794 4 $ 735,794 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 83,948 -2 -$ 83,948 0 $ 0 



Educatiou,J!tltseUJilS7"'xibr: 

Personal Services 

Eliminate Home Industries Program wTCw- (B) In 1990, the 
Thomas Commission recommended the elimination of the Home 
Industries Program which serves the homebound adult blind. 
- (G) The elimination of the Home Industries Program is 
recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Home Industries Program 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (G} The elimination of three vacant positions and the 
holding vacant of three other positions is recommended to 
effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal services 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
-(G) A general reduction· in other Expenses, in the' amount 
of $32,843, is recommended to effect economy. This reduction 
includes the elimination of inflation increases totalling 
$8,643. 
- (L) A general reduction in Other Expenses, in the amount 
of $65,843, is provided to effect economy. This reduction 
includes the elimination of inflation increases totalling 
$8,643. 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Replacement Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in Equipment is recommended to effect 
economy. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Eliminate Inflation Increases for Agency Grants - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of inflation increases is recommended 
for all agency grant accounts. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Equipment, Tools and Materials 
Supplementary Relief and Services 
Education of Handicapped Blind 
Children 

Vocational Rehabilitation 
Education of Pre-School Blind 
Children 

Home Industries Program 
Special Training for the Deaf/ 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pus. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -

0 
0 -

0 
0 -

34,048 

39,800 

143,500 

32,843 

15,000 

700 
5,700 

329,200 
101,900 

1,100 
1,800 

duceiion and Sftrvicu....f9r the Blind 565 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. AlllOunt 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 

0 -
0 

0 
0 -

34,048 

39,800 

143,500 

65,843 

15,000 

700 
5,700 

329,200 
101,900 

1,100 
1,800 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

33,000 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 



566 - Board of Education and Services for the Blind 

Blind 
Connecticut Radio Information 
Service 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Services for Persons with Impaired 
Tuition and services-Public School 
Children 

Total - General Fund 

Elillli.nate EquipiGllt. Tools and Materials Grant - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of the Equipment, Tools and Materials 
grant is recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Equipment, Tools and Materials 

Reduce Special Training for the Deaf Blind Grant - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $24,000, for 
Special Training for the Deaf Blind is recommended to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Special Training for the Deaf Blind 

Reduce Radio Infonaation Service Grant - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $11,000, in 
the Connecticut Radio Information Service Grant is 
recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Connecticut Radio Information 
Service 

Transfer Children • s Services Grants to the Depart.aent of 
Education- (B) Children's Services, within the Board of 
Education and Services for the Blind (BESB), assist in the 
education of blind and visually impaired children. 
- (G) The transfer of funding for Children's Services from 
BESB to the Department of Education, Special Education 
Division, is recommended. The grants would be a4roinistered 
under existing statutory formulas in the first year. This 
would also require the transfer of a Financial Clerk to 
administer the grant allocations. 
- (L} The transfer of Children's Services grants is not 
provided. However, the agency is required to implement 
fiscal reporting mechanisms by cost and service category for 
all programs. These reports should be finalized by January 
1, 1992. 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Education of Handicapped Blind 
Children 
Education of Pre-School Blind 
Childten 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Services for Persons with Impaired 

GOVEliNOR. s 
Pos. Allount 

0 -

0 -

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-1 -$ 

0 -

0 

15,400 

2,600 

11,000 
501,900 

15,900 

24 ,ooo 

11,000 

22,000 

7,156,400 

24,100 

Bducation,MUseu.s,Libraries 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos • "'-'unt 

0 

0 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

15,400 

2,600 

11,000 
501,900 

15,900 

24,000 

11,000 

0 

0 

0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Allount 

0 

0 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

1 $ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

22,000 

7,156,400 

24,100 



Mtcatjon. Mnsen•s TJhraries Board of Education and services for the Blind 567 

GOVEl<NOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIP'FERENCE 

Pos. Aaount Pos~ -.unt Pos. AJoount 

Vision 0 240,100 0 0 0 240,100 

Vision 0 240,100 0 0 0 240,100 
TUition and Services-Public School 

Children 0 705,700 0 0 0 705,700 

Total - General Fund -1 -$ 8,148,300 0 $ 0 1 $ 8,148,300 

1991-92 Budget Totals 66 $ 4,165,557 67 $ 12,280,857 1 $ 8,115,300 



568 - c~ssion on the Deaf and Hearinq Impaired Education,MUseums,Libraries 

001 
002 
005 

COMMISSION ON THE DEAF AND HEARING IMPAIRED 
7102 

POS:rr:IOR ~ 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERM'Il'IG Bll1lGE'.r 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Telephone Message Relay System for 

Deaf 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Educational and CUltural Events 
Telecommunications Equipment 
Telephone Teletype Message 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

m.JDGE'l" BY PltOGlU\M 
Inter:pretinq Services 

Personal services 
Other EKpenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 
Educational and Cultural Events 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Social Service Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Counseling Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
social Service Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Job Develop.ent & Placeaent 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Service Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Adult & eo..unity Education 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 
Telecommunications Equipment 

Total - Federal Contribution 

1\ctua1 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

13 
20 

5 

772,323 
37,336 
43,368 

0 

853,027 

278,365 
1,418 

27,447 
882,888 

917 

2,044,062 

3/1 
388,480 
22,591 

411,071 

80 
1,418 
1,498 

71,567 
71,567 

484,136 

2/2 
55,689 

953 
56,642 

103,523 
103,523 
160,165 

3/0 
98,648 
1,528 

100,176 

7,603 
7,603 

107,779 

1/0 
25,579 

519 
26,098 

5,114 
13,750 
18,864 

12 
19 

5 

764,379 
114,252 

1,000 

46,800 

926,431 

260,408 
0 
0 

907,127 
248 

2,094,214 

3/1 
371,429 
27,119 

398,548 

33 
0 

33 

48,753 
48,753 

447,334 

2/2 
70,304 
2,613 

72,917 

112,602 
112,602 
185,519 

3/0 
113,333 

5,470 
118,803 

123 
123 

118,926 

1/0 
39,297 

709 
40,006 

5,203 
0 

5,203 

Esti.Jiated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

13 
19 

5 

767,751 
134,155 

1,000 

31,800 

934,706 

275,606 
0 

76,301 
887,970 

138 

2,174, 721 

3/1 
343,697 
21,195 

364,892 

83 
0 

83 

54,690 
54,690 

419,665 

2/2 
65,542 

2,891 
68,433 

130,192 
130,192 
198,625 

3/0 
118,232 

7,216 
125,448 

69 
69 

125,517 

1/0 
28,066 

904 
28,970 

311 
0 

311 

J\qency 
Request 
1991-92 

12 
19 

9 

805,806 
116,400 

1,000 

48,950 

972,156 

275,988 
0 

104 
1,008,527 

145 

2,256,920 

3/1 
385,582 

24,271 
409,853 

87 
0 

87 

57,626 
57,626 

467,566 

1/2 
43,525 

1,567 
45,092 

127,531 
127,531 
172,623 

3/0 
123,782 

7,115 
130,897 

446 
446 

131,343 

1/0 
43,507 

91 
43,598 

9 
0 
9 

Governor's 
Reco..anded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

11 
20 

5 

730,187 
111,692 

0 

0 

286,884 
0 
0 

1,008,631 
1,008, 776 

3,146,170 

2/1 
359,013 

23,856 
382,869 

87 
0 

87 

57,626 
57,626 

440,582 

2/2 
43,525 
1,540 

45,065 

127,531 
127,531 
172,596 

3/0 
123,782 

6,993 
130,775 

446 
446 

131,221 

o;o 
607 

91 
698 

9 
0 
9 

11 
20 

5 

730,187 
111,692 

0 

0 

841,879 

286,884 
0 
0 

1,008,631 
1,008,776 

3,146,170 

2/1 
359,013 

23,856 
382,869 

87 
0 

87 

57,626 
57,626 

440,582 

2/2 
43,525 
1,540 

45,065 

127,531 
127,531 
172,596 

3/0 
123,782 

6,993 
130,775 

446 
446 

131,221 

o;o 
607 

91 
698 

9 
0 
9 



Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Additional Funds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 44,962 

CoiiBJftlflications o;o 
Equipment 42,368 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Telephone Message Relay system for 

Deaf 0 
Total - General Fund 42,368 
Federal contributions 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Telephone Teletype Message 
Relay Service 882,888 
Telecommunications Equipment 13,697 

Private Contributions 0 
Total Additional Funds Available 896,585 
Total - All Funds 938,953 

Pianageaent Services 4/2 
Personal Services 203,927 
Other Expenses 11,745 
Equipment 1,000 

Total - General Fund 216,672 
Federal Contributions 
Social Service Block Grant 90,558 

Total - Federal Contribution 90,558 
Additional Funds Available 

Private contributions 837 
Total Additional Funds Available 837 
Total - All Funds 308,067 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

GRAlfl' PAYMENTS - O'l'HRR THAR "J.''1fNS (Recap} 
602 Telephone Message Relay System for 

Deaf- 0 

EQUIPMERr (Recap) 
Equipment 43,368 

Agency Grand Total 2,044,062 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Personal Services - (B} 
- (G) A reduction of two vacant positions and miscellaneous 
Personal Service items is recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Es llM.ted Aijency~n~or-•-s 

Appropriated Expenditure ReqUest Recommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 0 0 0 
45,209 29,281 43,607 707 707 

o;o 0/0 o;o o;o 0/0 
0 0 0 0 0 

46,800 31,800 48,950 0 0 
46,800 31,800 48,950 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

907,127 8871970 1,008,527 1,008,631 1,008,631 
0 76,301 104 0 0 
0 0 0 1,008,631 1,008,631 

907,127 964,271 1,008,631 2,017,262 2,017,262 
953,927 996,071 1,057,581 2,017,262 2,017,262 

3/2 4/2 4/6 4/2 4/2 
175,300 212,214 219,616 213,466 213,466 

78,341 101,949 83,356 79,212 79,212 
1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0 

254,641 315,163 303,972 292,678 292,678 

93,727 90,344 90,376 101,272 101,272 
931727 90,344 90,376 101,272 101,272 

215 55 58 58 58 
215 55 58 58 58 

348,583 405,562 394,406 394,008 394,008 

-5,284 0 -10' 206 -10,206 -10,206 

46,800 31,800 48,950 0 0 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0 

2,094,214 2T174,721 2T256,920 3,146,170 3,146,170 

GOVERIIOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. .!\mOunt Pos~ Alll<>unt Pos. l\lllount 

12 $ 894,563 12 $ 894,563 0 0 

1 $ 73,029 1 $ 73,029 0 $ 0 
0 2,708 0 2, 708 0 0 
0 17,100 0 17,100 0 0 
1 $ 92,837 1 $ 92,837 0 $ 0 



570 - Commission on the Deaf and Hearing r.paired Education,MUseu.s,Ldbraries 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE DIFPEilERCE 
Pos. ....,unt Pos • ....,unt Pos. ....,unt 

Personal Services -2 -$ 92,913 -2 -$ 92,913 0 $ 0 

Eliminate other Expenses Inflation Increases - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of inflation increases in Other 
Expenses is recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 0 -$ 2, 70S 0 -$ 2,70S 0 $ 0 

Elilli.nate Equipment Purchases - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of Equipment purchases is recommended 
to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 0 -$ 1,000 0 -$ 1,000 0 $ 0 

Eliainate Telephone Messaqe Relay systeJI for the Deaf Grant 
Funding - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of this grant is recommended to effect 
economy. It is anticipated that telecommunication devices 
for the deaf will continue to be available through private 
funding in SFY 1991-92. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Telephone Message Relay System 
for the Deaf 0 -$ 48,900 0 -$ 48,900 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 11 $ 841,879 11 $ 841,879 0 $ 0 



Edticat1on,MUSeums,LibtQtie~ 

COMMISSION ON THE ARTS 
7103 

001 
002 
005 

602 
603 
604 

POSrriON SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions [1} 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PR:OGRAM 
Statewide CUltural Development 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than To~s 
Basic Cultural Resources Grant 
Arts Presentation Program 
New Works Program 
Americ8n Festival Theater 
Grants to Local Institutions 
in Humanities 

Connecticut Educational 
Telecommunications Corporation 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Promotion Arts: Artists in 
Education and Music 

Promote Arts - State Programs 
Promote Arts - Inter Arts 
Promote Arts-Local Programs 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

GRANT PMMEl"f.l'S - OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
Basic CUltural ResourCes Grant 
Arts Presentation· Program 
Grants to Local Institutions 
in Humanities 

605 Connecticut Educational 

606 
607 

Telecommunications corporation 
New Works Program 
American Festival Theater 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

16 

496,972 
117,101 

7,234 
1,511,700 

2,133r007 

4381180 
3,222 

2r574,409 

16/0 
4961972 
1171101 

7,234 

1,322,600 
162,600 

26,500 
0 

0 

0 
21133,007 

311112 
347,068 
10,000 
50,000 

438,180 

31222 
31222 

2,5741409 
0 

113221600 
162,600 

0 

0 
26,500 

0 

71234 

2,574,409 

14 

490,764 
107,950 

5, 700 
11591,700 

2,196,114 

483,600 
20,000 

2,699, 714 

14/0 
5011959 
1071950 

5,700 

1,327,600 
162,600 

26 1 500 
751000 

0 

0 
2,207,309 

40,600 
378,000 
15,000 
50,000 

483,600 

201000 
20,000 

2,710,909 
-11,195 

11327,600 
162,600 

0 

0 
26,500 
751000 

5,700 

2,699, 714 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

14 

528,322 
1071950 

5,700 
1,5911700 

486,500 
71500 

2,727,672 

14/0 
528,322 
107,950 

5,700 

11327,600 
1621600 

26,500 
75,000 

0 

0 
2,2331672 

44,000 
3801000 
12,500 
50,000 

4861500 

7,500 
7,500 

21727,672 
0 

1,327,600 
162,600 

0 

0 
261500 
751000 

51700 

2,727,672 

<:mmjgsjon on +be Arts 571 

Agency 
Request 
1991....:.92 

14 

5761319 
107,890 

101841 
1,6641919 

2,359,969 

4861500 
71500 

2,853r969 

14/0 
576,319 
1071890 

101841 

1,3881670 
1701080 

271719 
781450 

0 

0 
2,3591969 

441000 
3801000 
121500 
501000 

4861500 

71500 
7,500 

2,853,969 
0 

113881670 
1701080 

0 

0 
27,719 
78,450 

10,841 

2,853,969 

Governorrs 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

14 

568,742 
971950 

11000 
1,1921200 

1,859,892 

486,500 
7,500 

2,353,892 

14/0 
5681742 
971950 
1,000 

110621100 
130,100 

0 
0 

0 

0 
11859,892 

441000 
380,000 
12,500 
501000 

486,500 

71500 
71500 

21353,892 
0 

11062,100 
130,100 

0 

0 
0 
0 

11000 

14 

5681742 
971950 

11000 
2,267,21)0 

2,934r892 

486,500 
71500 

3,428,892 

14/0 
568,742 
97,950 

11ooo· 

1,062,100 
130,100 

0 
0 

75,000 

1,0001000 
2,9341892 

441000 
380,000 
12 1·500 
501000 

4861-500 

71500 
7,500 

31428,892 
0 

1,0621100 
130,100 

75,000 

1,0001000 
0 
0 

1, 000 

3,428,892 



572 - Commission on the Arts 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and lfon-ProqrBlll Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Personal Services - (B} 
- (G} A reduction of $20,558 in Personal Services is 
recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $14,250 in Other Expenses is 
recommended to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Equipment - (B) 
-(G) A reduction of $4,700 in Equipment is proposed to 
effect econonly. 
- (L) Same as GovernOr 

Equipment 

Reduce and Eliminate Various Grants - (B) 
-(G) Reductions totalling $472,700 are recommended in the 
various grant accounts to effect economy. This includes 
eliminating the New Works grant and the American Festival 
Theater grant. These reductions will decrease federal aid to 
local arts organizations. 
- (L) Reductions totalling $472,700 are recommended in the 
various grant accounts to effect economy. This includes 
eliminating the New Works sg~ant and the American Festival 
Theater grant. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Basic Cultural Resources Grant 
Arts Presentation Program 
New Works Progrrn 
American Festival Theater 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer-in Ht.uaani.ties and CETC Grants - (B) Grants to Local 
Institutions in the Humanities provides aid to local 
agencies in the humanities. The Connecticut Educational 
Corporation (CETC) grant subsidizes arts and educational 
programming on public television and radio. 
- (L) In order to ensure continued federal aid to local arts 
organizations the total budget or the total grants within 
the Commission on the Arts must not fall below the previous 
year's funding. The transfer-in of Grants to the Humanities 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

14 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 
0 -
0 -$ 

2,237,217 

57,433 
4,250 

73,200 
134,883 

20,558 

14,250 

4,700 

326,600 
40,000 
27,700 
78,400 

472,700 

Education,Museums.,Li.braries 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

14 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 -
0 -$ 

2,237,217 

57,433 
4,250 

73,200 
134,883 

20,558 

14,250 

4, 700 

326,600 
40,000 
27,700 
78,400 

472,700 

DIFFERERCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



unmnission WI uu., JU: ts 573 

····-----·--------------------------------~ 

from the Comptroller's Office and the CETC grant from the 
Miscellaneous Comptroller's account will ensure continued 
federal funding. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants to Local Institutions in 
Humanities 
Connecticut Educational 
TelecoMmunications Corporation 

Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIMIVE 
Pos. AliiOunt Pos. AliiOunt 

0 $ 0 0 $ 75,000 

0 0 0 1,000,000 
0 $ 0 0 $ 1,075,000 

14 $ 1,859,892 14 $ 2,934,892 

1991 BORD .lW'mOIUZATIONS 

Project or Proqraa 

Connecticut Arts Endowment FUnd, {Sec. 23(h), SA 91-7) 

1991 
AUthorization 

$1,000,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$4,000,000 

DIFFEREl.'iCE 
Pos. Amount 

A 

0 $ 75,000 

0 1,000,000 
0 $ 1,075,000 

0 $ 1,075,000 

AA 
Total 

Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$5,000,000 

[1] Private contributions reflect the actual and anticipated level of private donations and receipts from fees charged at 
conferences organized by the Commission. 



574 - State Library 

001 
002 
005 
008 

025 

022 

024 

022 

POSITION S~Y 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERM"IOO BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Equipment-Law Department 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [1] 
Private Contributions {2] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Patron Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Statewide Data Base Program 
Equipment 
Equipment-Law Department 
Library & Educational Materials 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
PUblic Library Services 
Interlibrary Cooperation 

Total Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Library Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Books by Mail 
Equipment 
Library & Educational Materials 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Support Cooperating Library 
Service Units 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Grants to Public Libraries 
Connecticard Payments 

Total - General Fund 
I''ederal Contributions 
Public Library Services 
Interlibrary Cooperation 
Library Literacy 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

STATE LIBRARY 
7104 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

135 
17 

26 

4,945,528 
992,899 

0 
0 

453,755 
953,400 

1,368,200 

8,713,782 

899,445 
110,925 

9,724,152 

47/7 
2,103,763 

218,962 
0 
0 
0 

251,795 
2,574,520 

284,946 
0 

284,946 

37,169 
37,169 

2,896,635 

23/17 
718,366 
184,643 

48,055 
0 

144,198 

953,400 

719,900 
648,300 

3,416,862 

550,742 
0 
0 

5501742 

20,847 
20,847 

3,988,451 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

129 
20 

20 

4,603,566 
1,005,549 

160,350 
225,600 
461,186 
991,100 

1,368,200 

8,815,551 

1,599,416 
117,550 

10,532,517 

43/6 
1,640,649 

208,057 
0 

27,920 
225,600 
254,335 

2/356,561 

347,372 
4,400 

351,772 

37,550 
37,550 

2,745,883 

28/14 
891,614 
181,442 

48,791 
1,157 

147,944 

953,400 

719,900 
648,300 

3,592,548 

996,639 
226,005 

25,000 
1,247,644 

0 
0 

4,840,192 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

129 
21 

25 

4,534,708 
976,587 
112,100 

0 
443,892 
991,100 

1,368,200 

8,426,587 

1, 776,375 
99,454 

10,302,416 

46/7 
1,726,992 

215,883 
0 
0 
0 

244,797 
2,187,672 

388,761 
6,700 

395,461 

21,110 
21,110 

2,6041243 

22/17 
619,858 
169,892 

46,962 
0 

1421396 

953,400 

719,900 
648,300 

3,300,708 

1,0011690 
277,414 

25,000 
1,304,104 

1,000 
1,000 

4,605,812 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

129 
25 

26 

5,000,000 
11117,340 

0 
0 

484,050 
1,036,750 
1,431,135 

1,603,485 
21,110 

10,693,870 

46/0 
1,870,703 

282,578 
0 
0 
0 

267,052 
2,420,333 

388,761 
6,700 

395,461 

21,110 
21,110 

2,836,904 

22/17 
719,475 
186,194 

51,035 
0 

155,341 

997,250 

753,015 
678,120 

3,540,430 

863,607 
255,396 

25,000 
1,144,003 

0 
0 

4,684,433 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Govemor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

123 
21 

25 

4,666,080 
8861749 

0 
225,600 
414,893 
953,400 

1,368,200 

8,514,922 

11603,485 
21,100 

10,139,507 

46/7 
1,792,947 

218,400 
0 
0 

225,600 
2441800 

2,481,747 

388,761 
6,700 

395,461 

21,100 
211100 

2,898,308 

21/17 
657,883 
137,762 

46,962 
0 

113,400 

953,400 

719,900 
648,300 

3,277,607 

863,607 
255,396 

25,000 
11144,003 

0 
0 

4,421,610 

123 
21 

25 

4,666,080 
8861749 

0 
225,600 
414,893 
953,400 

1,368,200 

8,514,922 

1,603,485 
21,100 

10,139,507 

46/7 
1,792,947 

218 r 400 
461962 

0 
225,600 
244,800 

2,528,709 

388,761 
6, 700 

395,461 

21,100 
211100 

2,945,270 

21/17 
657,883 
137,762 

0 
0 

1131400 

953,400 

719,900 
648,300 

3,230,645 

8631607 
255,396 

25,000 
1,144,003 

0 
0 

4,374,648 



State Library 575 

-----------------------------------------------Actua+------------------Estimated~gency------Gove~or~;-------------------

022 

022 

602 

603 

701 
702 

Historical Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Library & Educational Materials 

Total - General Fund 
Additional FUnds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Administrative Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Library & Educational Materials 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Assistance to Connecticut 
Historical Society 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Ct. Newspaper Planning Project 
Public Library Services 
Interlibrary Cooperation 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Less: TUrnover Personal Services 

GRANT PMMEl'fi'S OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
Support Cooperating Library 
Service Units 

Assistance to Connecticut 
Historical Society 

GRANT PAD1ENTS TO 'l.'OHNS (Recap) 
Grants to Public Libraries 
Connecticard Payments 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 
Equipment-Law Department 

Agency Grand Total 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

14/1 
484,588 

37,778 
0 

6,516 
528,882 

0 
0 

528,882 

51/1 
1,638,811 

551,516 
0 

3,191 

0 
2,193,518 

3,524 
48,204 
12,029 
63,757 

52,909 
52,909 

2,310,184 

0 

953,400 

0 

719,900 
648,300 

0 
0 

9,724,152 

14/0 
538,293 

62,804 
5,742 
6,736 

613.575 

0 
0 

613,575 

44/0 
1,638,369 

553,246 
125,531 

3,380 

37,700 
2,358,226 

0 
0 
0 
0 

80,000 
80,000 

2,438,226 

-105,359 

953,400 

37,700 

719,900 
648,300 

160,350 
225,600 

10,532,517 

13/0 
463,412 

27,977 
0 

6,310 
497,699 

5,141 
5,141 

502,840 

48/1 
1,724,446 

562,8.35 
112,100 

3,427 

371700 
2,440,508 

54 
18,232 
58,524 
76,810 

72,203 
72,203 

2,589,521 

0 

953,400 

37,700 

719,900 
648,300 

112,100 
0 

10,302,416 

13/0 
541,979 

32,034 
0 

6,884 
580,897 

0 
0 

580,897 

48/9 
1,909,859 

616,534 
0 

3,738 

39,500 
2,569,631 

0 
5,000 

59,021 
64,021 

0 
0 

2,633,652 

-42,016 

997,250 

39,500 

753,015 
678,120 

0 
0 

10,693,870 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

12/0 
484,570 

29,487 
0 

6,300 
520,357 

0 
0 

520,357 

44/1 
1,772,696 

501,100 
0 

3,431 

0 
2,277,227 

0 
5,000 

59,021 
64,021 

0 
0 

2,341,248 

-42,016 

953,400 

0 

719,900 
648,300 

0 
225,600 

10,139,507 

12/0 
484,570 

29,487 
0 

6,300 
520,357 

0 
0 

520,357 

44/1 
1,772,696 

501,100 
0 

3,431 

0 
2,277,227 

0 
5,000 

59,021 
64,021 

0 
0 

2,341,248 

-42,016 

953,400 

0 

719,900 
648,300 

0 
225,600 

10,139,507 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 129 $ 8,270,548 129 $ 8,270,548 0 0 

Inflation and Mon-PrQ9ram Changes - (B) 
Personal Services -2 $ 354,032 -2 $ 354,032 0 $ 0 

Other Expenses 0 239,413 0 239,413 0 0 
Other CUrrent Expenses 0 20,607 0 20,607 0 0 

Equipment 0 343,500 0 343,500 0 0 



576 -State Libra~ Education,Museums~Libraries 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Personal Services ~TC" - (B) During Fiscal Year 
1990-91 the Connecticut State Library operated with 129 
General Fund full-time positions. 
- (G) Personal Services is reduced by three positions in 
order to effect economy. These positions include: Record 
Management Analyst, $34,364; Fiscal Clerk, $21,150; and 
Maintainer, $36,306, for a total of $91,820. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Relocate Willimantic Service Center "TC" - (B) The 
Willimantic and Middletown Library Service Centers have been 
in operation since 1961 and 1956 respectively. Both centers 
were created for the purpose of assisting public libraries 
and public school libraries in their neighboring regions. 
The Centers provide free loan of print and non-print 
materials to librarians statewide, fill reference subject 
requests and conduct workshops. 
- (G) The Willimantic Service Center is relocated to the 
Mansfield Training center property. Use of state property 
saves on lease cost. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Library & Educational Materials 
Total - General Fund 

Develop Statewide Public Access Catalog - (B) The 
Connecticut State Library is developing a statewide public 
access catalog, named Project reQuest. This project involves 
creating a computerized catalog that unifies the separate 
card catalogs of Connecticut libraries. Patrons would then 
access the catalog directly using personal computers in 
their local libraries. During Fiscal Year 1990-91 this 
catalog contained in egcess of 1.4 million titles in over 
130 libraries of all types. It is expected in FY 1991-92 
patrons would have direct access to over 200 libraries. By 
the end of FY 1991-92 approximately $2.2 million would have 
been spent on this project (Bond Funds). 
- (L) Start-up operating funds are provided for the 
Connecticut State Library's Statewide Data Base Program 
(currently referred to as Project reQuest). These funds may 
be made available for the Books by Mail Program if FY 
1990-91 carryover funds provide sufficient funding for the 
operation of the Statewide Data Base Program. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Statewide Data Base Program 
Books by Mail 
Total - General Fund 

EliDdnate Assistance to Connecticut Historical Society Grant 
- (B) This grant is awarded to the Connecticut Historical 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ 

0 
0 

-2 $ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

45,600 
62,900 

1,066,052 

91,820 

50,000 

15,000 
65,000 

0 
0 
0 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. 

0 
0 

-2 $ 

-3 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

45,600 
62,900 

1,066,052 

91,820 

50,000 

15,000 
65,000 

46,962 
46,962 

0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 -
0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

46,962 
46,962 

0 



Society to assist in the preservation of documentary and 
historical materials intended for the use and benefit of the 
public. In return, 300 copies of published works of the 
Society are deposited in the State Library for statewide 
distribution. 
- (G) Assistance to the Connecticut Historical Society Grant 
is eliminated to effect economy. This measure generates a 
savings of $37,700. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
Assistance to Connecticut 
Historical Society 

Eliminate Special Programs - (B) The Connecticut State 
Library manages unique and distinct programs that are 
available for all citizens or for a specific clientele, as 
the Baldwin Museum, Books by Mail, Connecticut Newspaper 
Project, Audio-Visual Services, Library for the Blind & 
Physically Handicapped. 
- {G) The audio-visual program is eliminated for a savings 
of $14,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Library & Educational Materials 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Inflation - (B) 
- (G) Inflation adjustments are eliminated in various 
accounts for a savings of $355,858. 

(L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Library & Educational Materials 
Books by Mail 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
support cooperating Library 
Service Units 
Assistance to Connecticut 
Historical Society 
Grants to Public Libraries 
connecticut Payments to Public 
Libraries 

Equipment-Law Department 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Connecticar Operating Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The Connecticar program is reduced to effect a savings 
of $50,000. The current Service Level is approximately 
$70,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 

0 

0 -
0 

0 
0 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

37,700 

14,000 
14,000 

204,051 

18,269 
2,338 

43,800 

1,800 
33,100 

22,700 
355,858 

31,000 
19,000 
50,000 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -

0 -

0 -
0 -

0 -
0 -$ 

-1 -$ 
0 -

-1 -$ 

37,700 

14,000 
14,000 

204,051 

18,269 
2,338 

43,800 

1,800 
33,100 

22,700 
355,858 

31,000 
19,000 
50,000 

State Library S77 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 



578 - State Library Education,Museuas,Libraries 

Eliminate Replacement Equipment - (B) 
(G) Funding for replacement equipment is eliminated to 

effect economy. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Equipment 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos ~ Alllount 

0 -$ 207,300 

123 $ 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 -$ 207,300 

123 $ 8,514,922 

1991 BOND 1Wl'HORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Grants-in-aid for library automation, (Sec, 23{g)(1)), SA 91-7 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities for construction of public 
libraries, {Sec. 23(g)(2)), SA 91-7 

$ 

1991 
Authorization 

300,000 

2,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 5,744,595 

18,797,182 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos • Al!llount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$ 6,044,595 

20,797,182 

[1] Federal Funds consist primarily of funds derived from the Library Services and Construction Act. In Fiscal Year 1990-91 
the Connecticut State Library expended a White House Conference grant in the amount of $27,500. 

[2] Private Funds consist primarily of donations to the Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped. 

0 

0 



U.S. constitution Bicentennial comaission of Connecticut .579 

K8:-COli\ISTITUTr0lifBICENTENNIATCO~SSroKOYCUNNEl:TICUT 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATING BUDGET 
US Constitution Bicentennial 

Commission Observances 49,600 

Agency Total - General FUnd 49,600 

Additional Funds Available 

Agency Grand Total 49,600 

BUDGET. BY P'UNCTIOR 
US Constitution Bicentermial 

Col!l!l!lission 
021 US Constitution Bicentennial 

Commission observances 49,600 
Total - General Fund 49,600 
Additional FUnds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 

Agency Grand Total 49,600 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Cbanges - (B) 
Other CUrrent Expenses 

Reduce Agency Operations - (B) This agency will be 
celebrating the 200th anniversary of the Bill of Rights in 
SFY 1991-92. 
- {L) A reduction of $3,500 will require a reliance on 
volunteer services. 

Reduce other current Expenses - (B) The U.S .. Constitution 
Bicentennial Commission will be in its final year of 
existence in SFY 1991-92 and will be providing educational 
and other observances of the Bill of Rights. 
- (L) FUnding for the U.S. Constitution Bicentennial 
Commission is eliminated. 

Other Current Expenses 
U.S. Constitution Bicentennial 
Commission Observances 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

7106 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

50,000 48,500 35,000 35,000 0 

50,000 48,500 35,000 35,000 0 

50,000 48,500 35,000 35,000 0 

o;o 

50,000 48,500 35,000 35,000 0 
50,000 48,500 35,000 35,000 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

50,000 48,500 35,000 35,000 0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATI:VE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 48,500 0 $ 48,500 0 0 

0 -$ 13,500 0 -$ 13,500 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 35,000 0 -$ 35,000 

0 $ 35,000 0 $ 0 0 -$ 35,000 



580 - Deparbaent of Higher E<hlcation 

001 
002 
005 

011 
027 
029 
026 
028 
030 
060 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
7250 

General Fund 
Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATim BUDGE'!' 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
other Funding Acts 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

A9ency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Bond Funds [ 1] 
Enterprise Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROG'RAM 
Coordination of Hiqher Education 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Learning Disabled Plan 
Minority Advancement Program 
Student Community Services 
Institute for Effective Teaching 
Alternate Route to Certification 
Project - Jobs 
Career Beginnings 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Job Training Partnership Act 
Drugs Don't Work 
Total - Federal Contribution 

Total - All Funds 

Student Financial Assistance 
Personal Services 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Scholastic Achievement Grant 
Awards to Children of Deceased/ 

Disabled Veterans 
Connecticut Independent College 
Student Grant 

Opportunities in veterinary 
Medicine 

High Technology Scholarships 
Opportunities for Learning 
Disabled 
Forgiveness of Loans to 
Postsecondary Students 

connecticut Aid for Public College 
students 

Teacher Loan Forgiveness Program 
Nursing Scholarship Program 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Basic Grants to States 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

55 
1 

1 

2,047,051 
266,777 
105,600 

1,603,688 
0 

20,994,868 

25,017,984 

1,603,592 
6, 747,205 

5,672 

33,374,453 

55/1 
2,047,051 

266,777 
105,600 

9,120 
1,253,891 

47,583 
293,094 

0 
0 
0 

4,023,116 

0 
0 
0 

4,023,116 

o;o 
0 

2,043,586 

3,600 

12,235,132 

369,996 
200,000 

79,250 

220,000 

5,633,304 
135,000 

75,000 
20,994,868 

0 

Appropriated 
1990--91 

52 
1 

1 

2,159,292 
254,270 
98,000 

1,602,400 
25,000 

20,793,091 

24,932,053 

681,772 
7,000,000 

177,293 

32,791,118 

52/1 
2,194,292 

254,270 
98,000 
10,000 

1,242,150 
50,000 

300,250 
0 
0 
0 

4,148,962 

0 
0 
0 

4,148,962 

o;o 
0 

1,975,409 

6,000 

12,235,132 

368,996 
200,000 

79,250 

220,000 

5,633,304 
0 

75,000 
20,793,091 

0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

51 
1 

1 

2,097,116 
250,820 

97,908 
1,536,004 

0 
20,659,891 

24,641,739 

1,914,868 
7,000,000 

379,819 

33,936,426 

51/1 
2,097,116 

250,820 
97,908 
10,000 

1,167, 504 
48,250 

285,250 
0 
0 

25,000 
3,981,848 

127,606 
64,500 

192,106 
4,173,954 

0/0 
0 

1,875,409 

4,800 

12' 208, 132· 

368,996 
195,000 

79,250 

220,000 

5,633,304 
0 

75,000 
20,659,891 

305,408 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

50 
1 

1 

2,326,854 
250,590 
181,800 

2,176,111 
0 

27,642,231 

32,577,586 

1,545,000 
7,000,000 

6,000 

41,128,586 

50/1 
2,326,854 

250,590 
181,800 

10,460 
1,299,289 

52,300 
314,062 

0 
500,000 

0 
4,935,355 

.89 ,ooo 
38,500 

127,500 
5,062,855 

0/0 
0 

2,066,278 

6,000 

15,024,088 

364,496 
200,000 

82,846 

220,000 

9,600,073 
0 

78,450 
27,642,231 

0 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

31 
1 

1 

1,551,600 
230,820 
98,000 

1,302,150 
0 

20,348,859 

23,531,429 

1,545~000 
0 

6,000 

25,082,429 

31/1 
1,587,600 

230,820 
98,000 
10,000 

1,242,150 
0 

50,000 
0 
0 
0 

3,218,570 

89,000 
38,500 

127,500 
3,346,070 

o;o 
0 

1,876,639 

6,000 

12,208,132 

274,496 
200 ,ooo 

75,288 

0 

5,633,304 
0 

75,000 
20,348,859 

0 

37 
1 

1 

1,611,808 
200,820 

98,000 
1,297,150 

0 
20,102,695 

23,310,473 

1,545,000 
0 

169,000 

37/1 
1,401,644 

200,820 
98,000 
10,000 

1,192,150 
20,000 

0 
75,000 

0 
0 

2,997,61.4 

89,000 
38,500 

127,500 
3,125,114 

o;o 
246,164 

1,853,493 

6,000 

12,055,530 

274,496 
200,000 

75,288 

0 

5,562,888 
0 

75,000 
2:0,348,859 

0 



gducatjon MnsenJBS,I.ibnries 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Grants for State Student Incentive 935,593 
strengthen Teachers Math 342,993 
Paul Douglas Scholarship 231,000 
RC Byrd Scholarships 94,006 

Total - Federal Contribution 1,603,592 
Additional Funds Available 

Bond Funds 6,747,205 
Enterprise Fund 5,672 
Private Contributions 21,659 

Total Additional Funds Available 6,774,536 
Total - All Funds 29,372,996 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

GlWfl' PAYMEl'fl"S - O'l'BER '!'HAN 'l'CJIGNS (Recap) 
606 Scholastic Achievement Grant 2,043,586 
607 Awards to children of Deceased( 

Disabled Veterans 3,600 
609 connecticut Independent College 

Student Grant 12,235,132 
611 Opportunities in Veterinary 

Medicine 369,996 
616 High Technology Scholarships 200,000 
618 Opportunities for Learning 

Disabled 79,250 
620 Forgiveness of Loans to 

Postsecondary students 220,000 
621 Connecticut Aid for PUblic College 

Students 5,633,304 
622 Teacher Loan Forgiveness Program 135,000 
624 Nursing scholarship Program 75,000 

EQUIPMEN'r (Recap) 
Equipment 105,600 

OTHER FUNDJ:RIG ACTS 
060 Career Beginnings Program, PA 90-201 0 

Agency Grand Total 33,374,453 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Persona! Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Agency Wide Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) Across the board reductions totalling $676,900 are 
implemented in an effort to restructUre the department. This 
reduction relates to the elimination of 20 pOsitions. 
- (L) Fourteen positions are eliminated rather than 20, and 
$60,208 is restored. Total positions would be financed by 
this additional funding plus grant administration funds and 

Deparb::I»Bnt of Higher Education 581 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

0 770,206 770,000 770,000 770,000 
353,358 339,357 340,000 340,000 340,000 
227,064 203,291 203,000 203,000 203,000 
101,350 104,500 1041500 104,500 104,500 
6811772 1,722,762 1,417,500 1,417,500 1,417,500 

7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 0 
177,293 379,819 6,000 6,000 169,000 

0 0 0 0 0 
7,177,293 7,379,819 7,006,000 6,000 169,000 

28,652,156 29,762,472 36,065,731 21,772,359 21,935,359 

-35,000 0 0 -36,000 -36,000 

1,975,409 1,875,409 2,066,278 1,876,639 1,853,493 

6,000 4,800 6,000 6,000 6,000 

12,235,132 12,208,132 15,024,088 12,208,132 12,055,530 

368,996 368,996 364,496 274,496 274,496 
200,000 195,000 200,000 200,000 200 ,ooo 

79,250 79,250 82,846 75,288 75,288 

220,000 220,000 220,000 0 0 

5,633,304 5,633,304 9,600,073 5,633,304 5,562,888 
0 0 0 0 0 

75,000 75,000 78,450 75,000 75,000 

98,000 97,908 181,800 98,000 98,000 

25,000 0 0 0 0 

32,791,118 33,936,426 41,128,586 25,082,429 25,024,473 

GOVERl"K)R' S LEGISIATl:VE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

52 $ 24,812,677 52 $ 24,812,677 0 0 

-1 $ 121,384 -1 $ 121,384 0 $ 0 
0 5,633 0 5,633 0 0 
0 47,939 0 47,939 0 0 
0 25,000 0 25,000 0 0 
0 914,170 0 914,170 0 0 

-1 $ 1,114,126 -1 $ 1,114,126 0 $ 0 



582 - Departaent of Higher Education 

repayment proceeds from former loan programs. 

Personal Services 

Transfer Repayaent Proceeds - (B) Two former programs 
provided loans to Connecticut students pursuing a career in 
teaching. These programs were known as the Academic 
Scholarship Loan Program, commonly referred to as 11ELEET" 
Program (Educational Loans to Encourage Excellence in 
Teaching) and the Teacher Incentive Loan Program (TILP). 
- (L) It is intended Fiscal Year 1990-91 and 1991-92 
repayment proceeds be earmarked for administration within 
the Department of Higher Education. Fiscal Year 1990-91 End 
of Year carryover is estimated at $169,000. It is expected 
this amount plus FY 1991-92 repayment proceeds will enable 
the department to fund a position level of 37. 

Reduce Positions - (B) 

Private Contributions 
Enterprise Fund 

- (L) Personal Services is reduced by $246,164. This funding 
level and accompanying four positions relate to grant and 
other agency program administration. 

Personal services 

Transfer Financial Aid .Adrrdnistration - (B) Three primary 
financial aid programs the Board of Governors administers 
consists of the Scholastic Achievement Grant (SAG), the 
Connecticut Independent College Student Grant (CICS) and 
Connecticut Aid for Public College Students (CAPS). SAG 
awards grants to financially needy students who meet Board 
of Governor's approved academic screening criteria. The 
maximum annual award per student is $2,000 if student 
remains in-state and $500 if student attends college 
out-of-state. CICS provides grant assistance to Connecticut 
students attending a private in-state institution; the 
annual appropriation request and the maximum annual grant 
per student is limited to the expenditure level of 
connecticut's public four year institutions. CAPS provides 
grant assistance-to Connecticut students attending public 
in-state colleges; annual appropriation requests are linked 
to public college ~ition Fund Set Aside dollars. 
-(L) Funding equal to 1.25% of the appropriation for SAG, 
CICS, and CAPS is earmarked for costs associated with 
administering agency programs. This generates a total of 
$246,164 for Personal Services; 4 1/2 FTE positions are 
restored. 

Personal Services 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Student Achievement Grant 
Connecticut Independent College 
student Grant 

Connecticut Aid for Public 
College students 

Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Inflation - (B) 
- (G) The annual inflationary increase is removed to effect 

GOVElU\\OR. s 
Pos. Allotmt 

-20 -$ 676,900 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

Education,MUseu.s,Libraries 

LEGISIA.T:IVE 
Pos. Altount 

-14 -$ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 

0 -

0 -
0 $ 

616,692 

163,000 

246,164 

246,164 

23,146 

152,602 

70,416 
0 

Dif'FERERCE 
Pos. ADiount 

6 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 -
0 $ 

60,208 

163,000 

246,164 

246,164 

23,146 

152,602 

70,416 
0 



Education,MUseums,Libraries 

economy. 
- (L) Other Expenses is reduced by $30,000 to effect 
economy. 

Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 

Learning Disabled Plan 
Minority Advancement Program 
Student Community Services 
Institute for Effective Teaching 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Connecticut Independent College 
student Grant 

Opportunities for Learning 
Disabled 

Connecticut Aid for Public College 
students 

Nursing Scholarship Program 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate EqUipment Replacement P'tmding - (B) 
- (G) Funds for equipment replacement are removed to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Student Co!lllmlnity Service Program - (B) The Student 
Community Service Program is in its third year of operation 
and its purpose is to develop community service leadership 
and activities for students at both public and private 
institutions of higher education. 
- (G) Funding for the student community service Program is 
eliminated to effect economy. 
- {L) It is intended that the Student Community Service 
Program operate at a level relative to one annualized 
student fellowship plus related expenses. 

other current Expenses 
Student Community service Program 

Institute for Effective Teaching - (B) The Institute for 
Effective Teaching was established by Connecticut's 
Education Enhancement Act (PA 86-1). The Institute has six 
statutory responsibilities aimed at improving teacher 
preparation in Connecticut. One popular program is the 
Alternate Route to Certification. 
- (G) Funding for the Alternative Route to Certification is 
provided and funding for other programs within the Institute 
are eliminated to effect economy. 
- (L) Funding for the Alternative Route to Certification is 
provided and funding for other programs within the Institute 
are eliminated to effect economy. Funds for the Institute 
are maintained at a level of 75,000 with the intent of the 
program operating at a reduced scope through a contract to a 
public or private institution of higher education. It is 
expected that the funding level would be augmented by Fiscal 
Year 1990-91 carryover funds. 

Other Current Expenses 
Institute for Effective Teaching 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 

0 -

0 -

0 
0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

5,633 

460 
57,139 

2,220 
13,120 
90,869 

561,574 

3,646 

259,131 
3,450 

997,242 

25,000 

48,250 

235,250 

Depart.ent of Higher Education - 583 

LEGISIMIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 -
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

35,633 

460 
57,139 

2, 220 
13,120 
90,869 

561,574 

3,646 

259,131 
3,450 

1,027,242 

25,000 

28,250 

285,250 

DIFP'&rumCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

30,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

30,000 

0 

20,000 

50,000 



584 - Department of Higher Education 

Alternate Route to Certification 
Total - General Fund 

Scholastic Achievement Grant - (B) The Scholastic 
Achievement Grant awards grants to financially needy 
students who meet Board of Governors' approved academic 
screening criteria. The maximum award for students is $2,000 
for those attending an out-of-state institution (provided 
the other state has a reciprocal agreement with 
Connecticut) . 
- (G) Funding for the Scholastic Achievement Grant is 
reduced by 5% ($98,770) to effect economy. 

(L) same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Scholastic Achievement Grant 

Opportunities in Veterinary Medicine - (B) The Opportunities 
in Veterinary Medicine Program guarantees class spaces for 
Connecticut residents at certain out-of-state veterinary 
medicine institutions. 
- (G) Funding for six class spaces is eliminated to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Opportunities in Veterinary 
Medicine 

Opportunities for Learning Disabled- {B) The Opportunities 
for Learning Disabled Program was established pursuant to PA 
86-297 and provides for the establishment of learning 
disabilities programs and services among higher education 
institutions. Funds are used for technical assistance 
relating to planning and diagnostic education. 
- (G) Funding for the Opportunities for Learning Disabled 
Program is reduced by 5% ($3,962) to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Opportunities for Learning Disabled 

Forgiveness of Loans to Postsecondary Students - (B) The 
Forgiveness of Loans to Postsecondary Students provides for 
a 10% reduction or forgiveness of loan repayments to 
eligible students. Such forgiveness payments are no longer 
made for any loan for which application was made for any 
academic period beginning on or after July 1, 1979. 
- (G) Funding for the Forgiveness of Loans to Postsecondary 
Students is deferred for at least one year due to the 
availability of carryover funds. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Forgiveness of Loans t_o 
Postsecondary Students 

Minority Advancement Program - (B) The Minority Advancement 
Program (MAP) provides performance-based funding to schools 
for successful minority access and retention strategies. 
- (L) Funding is reduced by $50,000 to effect economy. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
235,250 

98,770 

90,000 

220,000 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

75,000 
210,250 

98,770 

90,000 

3,962 

220,000 

DIFFEBENCE 
Pos ~ Amount 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

75,000 
25,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Education,MUseuas,Libraries Department of Higher Education - 585 

OOVERHOR'S LEGISU\.TI:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Other Current Expenses 
Minority Advancement Program 0 $ 0 0 -$ 50,000 0 -$ 50,000 

1991-92 Budget Totals 31 $ 23,531,42g 37 $ 23,310,473 6 -$ 220,956 

[1] SA 91-7 includes 1991 Bond Authorizations for three higher education programs: High Technology Research and Development 
Projects and Programs (Goodyear Grant); High Technology Projects and Programs. (Aliais Howe Grant); and High Technology 
Collaborative Project and Program Grants (Kinsley Grant). Reference to these programs [23(b)(l); (2); (3)] cites a $1m 
authorization for each, and lists such under the Department of Economic Development. 



586 - University of Connecticut Education,MUseums,Libraries 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
7301 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION StJli!Ml\RY 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 2,990 3,011 3,011 2,997 2,861 2,861. 
Others Equated to Full-Time 282 141 163 161 161 161 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 11551 1,533 1,622 1,531 1,548 1,548 
Others Equated to Full-Time 1,631 1,481 1,067 1,495 1,495 1,495 

OPRRATING BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 122,678,946 132,959,063 131,073,977 145,375,259 0 0 
002 Other Expenses 7,135,604 7,739, 738 6,876,722 8,962,031 0 0 
008 Equipment - Library Books 0 665,000 0 0 0 0 

Other current Expenses 1,724,642 1,963,500 1,920,701 2,107,600 182,217,903 183,887,231 
Cooperative Extension Service 0 21,000 21,000 0 0 0 

Agency Total - General Fund (1( 131,539,192 143,348,301 139,892,400 156,444,890 182,217,903 183,887,231 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 12,049,144 13,357,363 13,199,120 12,583,995 13,140,107 13,1401107 
Educational Extension Fund 16,921,037 15,355,001 16,773,031 15,699,001 17,779,413 17,779,413 
Auxiliary Services Fund 69,272,465 80,300,003 78,000,000 63,264,038 83,000,000 83,000,000 
Tuition Fund 34,036,758 40,210,000 45,210,000 41,595,000 41,595,000 41,595,000 
Research Foundation 27,861,978 24,134,900 27,369,970 38,819,989 28,861,640 28,861,640 
Private Contributions 5,484,752 2,399,999 3,465,000 3,215,000 3,315,000 3,315,000 

Agency Grand Total (2) 297,165,326 319,105,567 323,909,521 331,621,913 369,909,063 371,.578,391 

BUDGET BY .PROGlU\M 
Instruction 1454/151 1457/164 1453/132 1454/151 o;o o;o 
Pers~nal Services 71,481,517 78,063,011 76,386,328 83,612,611 0 0 
Other Expenses 42,021 153,480 55,485 621,300 0 0 

023 Litchfield County Center for 
Higher Education 0 8,800 7,319 7, 706 0 0 

Total - General FUnd 71,523,538 78,225,291 76,449,132 84,241,617 0 0 
Federal contributions 
Nutrition Education and Training 

Program 21,265 16,401 10,441 22,610 0 0 
Cooperative Extension Service 29 0 0 31 0 0 
Toxicological Research)Testing 9,490 9,032 0 10,090 0 0 
National Research Service Awards 5,196 0 2,848 5,524 0 0 
Mental Health National Research 
Service Training 0 119 0 0 0 0 

Professional Nurse Leadership 2,801 3,629 223 2,978 0 0 
Child Welfare Research and 

Demonstration 1,897,466 1,451,406 1,237,967 2,017,491 0 0 
Devel Disabilities-Basic Sup~ort 0 4,785 0 209,638 0 0 
Administration on Development 
Disabilities 197,166 148,532 348,635 0 0 0 

Spec Pgms Aging-Title IV 32,946 64,978 81,504 60,100 0 0 
Math & Science Ed 0 0 52,815 0 0 0 
Clinical Research 0 663 0 0 0 0 
Justice Visiting Fellowships 0 36,568 0 0 0 0 
Mine Health and safety 2,776 26,095 9,800 2,951 0 0 
State & Community Highway Safety 61,672 0 72 65,673 0 0 
Program in Humanities 0 28,144 10,688 37,076 0 0 
Graduate Research Fellowships 74 2,068 74 0 0 0 
Pre-Freshman Engin. App/Award 0 1,872 0 0 0 0 
Bilingual Education 139,519 47,351 175,997 148,344 0 0 
National Resources Center and 

Fellowships 97,736 59,755 97,860 103,918 0 0 
Training for the Education of 

Handicapped 265,179 247,477 2061397 281,953 0 0 
Special Services Disadvantaged 
students 1,920 49,051 1,923 2,042 0 0 

Upward Bound 84,966 533 71,462 90,341 0 0 



.... ~---
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 

Expenditure .Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Vocational Education - Basic 
Grants to states 16,433 53,472 4,231 17,472 0 0 

Higher Education Cooperative 
Education 13,847 5,896 13,864 14,723 0 0 

Postsecondary Educ Handicapped 114,391 61,132 651724 121,627 0 0 
Rehabilitation Training 99,104 62,089 1131472 1051373 0 0 
Morrill Fund 0 50,000 34,943 0 0 0 
Federally Non-Coded Projects 189,976 127,374 144 1750 0 0 0 
National Research Service Awards 0 1,977 95,542 0 0 0 
summer Seminars College Teachers 0 33,623 0 221601 0 0 
Humanities-Undergraduate Educ. 0 115,601 0 142,019 0 0 
Harris Fellowships App(Award 51703 7,221 5,710 .61064 0 0 
Law School Clinical Expense 95,692 0 117,896 1011746 0 0 
Strengthen Teachers Math&Science 20,051 0 201076 2'1,319 0 0 
Technology-Innovative Models 123,174 231199 81,8.41 130,965 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 3,4981572 2,740,043 3,006,755 3,7441669 0 " Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 12,612,382 11,423,072 12,259,409 11,688,770 0 (-

Auxiliary Services Fund 11527,388 2,208,027 1,612,617 1' 378' 282 0 " Tuition Fund 5,858,097 3,857,670 7,652,305 6 '737 1566 0 <) 

Research Foundation 286,668 328,344 346,584 406,280 0 0 
Private Contributions 672,135 440,592 274,720 2831712 0 u 

Total Additional Funds Available 20·, 956 I 670 18,257,705 22,145,635 20,494,610 0 " Total - All Funds 95,978,780 99,223,039 101,601,522 1081480,896 0 0 

Research 165(263 175/263 164/282 165/253 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 6,934,684 7,910,423 7,415,679 8,618,741 0 0 
Other Expenses 440 0 581 0 0 0 

026 Environmental Research Institute 647,682 7001000 658,225 735,000 0 0 
030 Alewife Cove Study 23,980 25,000 251000 25,000 0 0 

Total - General Fund 7,606,786 8,635,423 8,099,485 9,378,741 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
Mcintire Stennis Act - Forestry 41,826 47,000 41,984 44,472 0 0 
Regional Research Fund and Hatch 
Act - Agri. Exp. 8321438 866,000 835,178 885,094 0 0 

Animal Health and Disease Research 13,884 22,600 13,906 14,763 0 0 
Training Grants - Research Abroad 0 454 0 0 0 0 

sea Grant support 0 90 0 0 0 0 
Improvement of Postsecondary Educ. 0 7,787 56,404 0 0 0 
Javits Gifted & Talented Students 487 0 304,638 518 0 0 
Federal Non-Coded Programs 16,392 0 419,833 17,407 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 905,027 943,931 1,671,943 962,254 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 202 17,268 279 243 0 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 457,335 457,221 457,622 412,689 0 0 
Tuition Fund 743,799 1,289,513 970,560 855,465 0 0 
Research Foundation 25,329,629 22,065,250 25,084,840 35,898,410 0 0 
Private Contributions 665,418 787,068 311,677 5091528 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 27,196,383 24,616,320 26,824,978 37,676,335 0 0 
Total - All Funds 35,708,196 34,195,674 36,596,406 48,017,330 0 0 

Public service 97/105 101/107 100(134 97/105 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 3,766,023 4,020,050 4,029,111 4,701,111 0 0 
OtheJ: Expenses 29,655 45,838 37,963 500,000 0 0 

021 Sea Grant Marine Advisory Service 50,082 51,000 51,000 53,600 0 0 
022 Small Business Development Center 161,823 164,000 164,000 172,000 0 0 
028 Integrated Pest Management 54,973 58,000 58,000 61,000 0 0 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Cooperative Extension Service 0 0 21,000 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 4,062,556 4,338,888 4,361,074 5,487,711 0 0 

Federal Contributions 
Agricultural Research Services 381 3,188 50,677 405 0 0 
Plant and Animal Disease and 
Pesticide control 24,646 20,976 30,946 26,205 0 0 

Cooperative Extension Service 2,130,114 2,210,000 0 2,264,855 0 0 
Resource Conservation and 

Development 757 1,650 758 805 0 0 
Census Geography Regul, Lit. 0 3,867 0 0 0 0 
Sea Grant Support 172,100 105,146 210,407 182,986 0 0 
Child Welfare Research & Demo 621 0 228,112 661 0 0 
State & Community Highway Safety 8,992 0 631404 91561 0 0 



588 - university of Connecticut Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Actual Estimated A9ency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 199o-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Criminal Justice Block Grants 0 4,591 0 0 0 0 
smith Lever 0 0 2,132,846 0 0 0 
Small Business Development 320,307 354,407 7,111 340,568 0 0 
Small Business Develpoment Ctrs. 383,809 0 0 408,087 0 0 
Technical Assistance Programs 0 7, 767 0 0 0 0 
Energy Extension Service 0 147 0 0 0 0 
Handicapped State Grants 3, 244 41,689 36,643 3,449 0 0 
USSBA - SBDC 0 0 772,790 0 0 0 
Technology-Innovative Models 0 38 25,599 0 0 0 
Federally Non-Coded Projects 50,679 9,656 84,837 53,886 0 0 
Intern• 1 Peace & Conflict Mgmt 6,807 0 2,919 7,237 0 0 

Total - Federal contribution 3,102,457 2,763,122 3,647,049 3,298,705 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 1,050,924 1,180,113 1,024,254 973,964 0 0 
Auxiliary services Fund 840,184 627,396 864,9.54 758,164 0 0 
TUition Fund 436,766 470,544 570,444 502,337 0 0 
Research Foundation 47,230 38,467 46,438 66,936 0 0 
Private Contributions 631,041 434,037 314,600 360,252 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 3,006,145 2,750,557 2,820,690 2,661,653 0 0 
Total - All Funds 10,171,158 9,852,567 10,828,813 11,448,069 0 0 

Academic Support 281/73 287/73 289/73 281/73 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 11,163,498 13,121,108 11,928,732 14,025,253 0 0 
Other Expenses 450,310 435,465 0 0 0 0 

012 Museum of Natural History 197,589 200,000 200,000 210,000 0 0 
023 Litchfield County for Higher 

Education 105,541 138,900 106,751 112,301 0 0 
Total - General Fund 11,916,938 13,895,473 12,235,483 14,347,554 0 0 

Federal contributions 
Institute of Museum Serivces 1,764 3,141 0 1,876 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 1, 764 3,141 0 1,876 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 1,284,573 857,476 1,388,242 1,190,503 0 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 4,278,740 5,514,354 4,634,136 3,861,043 0 0 
TUition Fund 7,080,424 9,467,086 9,243,216 8,143,400 0 0 
Research Foundation 1,026 33,184 1,208 1,454 0 0 
Private Contributions 266,181 190,276 135,049 151,959 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 12,910,944 16,062,376 15,401,851 13,348,359 0 0 
Total - All Funds 24,829,646 29,960,990 27,637,334 27,697,789 0 0 

I.ibrary 138/13 140/12 138/13 138/13 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 4,647,100 5,355,920 4,966,750 5,848,858 0 0 
Other Expenses 173,000 175,714 228,436 174,000 0 0 

023 Litchfield County Center for 
Higher Education 36,087 34,400 36,502 38,398 0 0 

Equipment - Library Books 0 665,000 0 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 4,856,187 6,231,034 5,231,688 6,061,256 0 0 

Federal Contributions 
Federally Non-Coded Projects 0 6,137 0 0 0 0 
Interlibrary Cooperation 24,847 0 0 26,418 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 24,847 6,137 0 26,418 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension· Fund 414,041 370,829 440,284 383,721 0 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 533,160 663,049 565,259 481,112 0 0 
TuitiOn Fund 2, 725,973 2,366,825 3,560,198 3,135,220 0 0 
Research Foundation 43,526 39,467 51,233 61,687 0 0 
Private Contributions 0 81,408 0 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 31716,700 3,521, 578 4,616,974 4,061,740 0 0 
Total - All Funds 8, 597,731 9,758,749 9,848,662 10,149,414 0 0 

Student Service 49/665 53/619 49/693 49/665 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 1,505,931 2,074,865 1,603,527 2,432,706 0 0 
Other E~penses 62,308 99,317 82,274 96,000 0 0 

011 Drug Education 38,583 41,500 40,475 43,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 1,606,822 2,215,682 1,726,276 2, 571,706 0 0 

Federal contributions 
Upward Bond 0 0 62,347 0 0 0 
Gifted & Talented 0 0 21,050 0 0 0 
Perkins Loan Admin. 33,978 50,559 36,132 36,127 0 0 
Special Services Disadvantaged 

Students 100,787 65,429 84,772 107,163 0 0 



·········-·--··~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~-

013 
029 
031 

023 

Harris Fellowships App/Award 
Federally Non-Coded Projects 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension.Fund 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 
Tuition Fund 
Private Contributions 

Research Fo'undation 
Total Additional Funds Available 

Total - All Funds 

Institutional support 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
UConn Educational Properties, Inc. 
Shakespeare Theater 
Mansfield Training School Plan 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Cooperative Forestry Research 
Pmts to Agri Experiment Stations 
Agri Needs Grad Fellowship Gts. 
Federal Non-Coded Programs 
Institutional Support Projects 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 
Tuition Fund 
Research Foundation 
Private Contibutions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Physical Plant 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Litchfield County Center for 
Higher Education 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Research Foundation 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Scholarships and Fellowships 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Cooperative Extension Service 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Toxicological Research/Testing 
National Research Servicee Awards 

National Research Service Awards 
Professional Nurse Leadership 
Child Welfare Service Train Gts 
Clinical Research 
summer seminars College Teachers 
Bilingual Eduation 
Supplemental Education Opportunity 

National Resource Center and 
Fellowships 

Training for the Education of the 
Handicapped 

College Work Study 
Perkins Loan 
Upward Bound 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 199o-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

2,646 
6,580 

143,991 

346,398 
38,431,545 
1,335,018 
2,555,594 

0 
42,668,555 
44,419,368 

367/266 
13,534,003 

435,145 
190,000 
120,000 

0 
14,279,148 

105 
2,382 

103 
35,375 

269,879 
307,844 

1,050,255 
11,975,634 

5,117,209 
1,140,559 

252,882 
19,536,539 
34,1231531 

439/5 
9,646,190 
5,942,725 

98,302 
15,687,217 

157,880 
6,322,034 
4,259,256 

144,967 
69,955 

10,954,092 
26,641,309 

o;o 

0 
0 

28,838 
59,558 

0 
51,548 
25,000 

0 
0 

121,990 
292,321 

20,090 

53 1 368 
1,794,455 

128,544 
700 

2, 726 
2,295 

121,009 

367,212 
48,725,780 
1,888,082 

60,977 
0 

51,042,051 
53,378 '742 

352/244 
13,486,622 

359,068 
190,000 

0 
284,000 

14,319,690 

0 
0 
0 

3,835 
195,533 
199,368 

981,334 
11,906,252 

7,590,067 
956,778 

91,051 
21,525,482 
36,044,540 

446/2 
10,847,064 

6,470,856 

67,900 
17,385,820 

153,896 
2,055,632 
4,604,213 

89,835 
0 

6,903,576 
24,289, 396 

o;o 

21,000 
21,000 

39,055 
0 

39,881 
25,715 

0 
5,520 

28,963 
58,831 

480,000 

12,439 

33,466 
1,200,000 
2,512,666 

0 

1,316 
4,774 

210,391 

365,809 
43,687,215 
1,743,056 
1,882,947 
1,130,942 

48,809,969 
50,746,636 

382/266 
14,444,369 

5741563 
190,000 

0 
284,000 

15,492,932 

105 
2,3~5 

'" 19,083 
340,203 
361,879 

1,165,921 
12,724,428 
6,685,878 

166,047 
139,317 

20,881,591 
36,736,402 

436/3 
10,299,481 

5,897,420 

99,429 
16,296,330 

127,749 
6,685,769 
5,554,424 

2,678 
69,701 

12,440,321 
28,736,651 

o;o 

0 
0 

28,292 
70,685 
29,581 
20,773 
29,671 

0 
0 

63,947 
392,221 

15,209 

0 
1,125,000 

152,559 
504 

2,813 
6,996 

153,099 

321,031 
34,679,796 
1,535,443 
1,458,950 

0 
37,995,220 
40,720,025 

374/266 
15,741,503 

0 
200,000 

0 
345,000 

16,286,503 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

973,344 
10,806,554 

5,885,450 
1,616,467 

144,366 
19,426,181 
35,712,684 

439/5 
11,794,476 

7,570,731 

104,595 
19,469,802 

163,364 
6,616,908 
4,898,693 

205,435 
39,936 

11,924,336 
31,394,138 

o;o 

0 
0 

28,292 
70,685 

0 
61,178 
29,671 

0 
0 

144,780 
510,000 

23,843 

63,338 
1,125,000 

152,559 
831 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 



590 - university of connecticut Education,MUseuas,Libraries 

Actual Estillated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated EXpenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 199o-91 199o-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Spec Serv Disadvantage Students 0 0 22,838 0 0 0 
Pell Grant 1,420,758 2,100,000 2,284,398 2,108,018 0 0 
Harris Fellowships App/Award 33,909 30,256 38,294 38,945 0 0 
Rehabilitation Training 11,696 13,820 1,178 13,881 0 0 
Strengthen Teachers Math&Science 16,182 0 19,205 19,205 0 0 
Federal Non-Coded Programs 5,685 0 6,748 6,748 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 4,064,642 6,580,612 4,301,103 4,396,974 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 3,999,887 3,029,520 3,490,553 3,445,393 0 0 
TUition Fund 6,465,934 8,676,000 9,226,000 9,885,000 0 0 
Research Foundation 868,373 583,575 540,000 563,320 0 0 
Private Contributions 159,007 106,394 135,000 144,962 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 11,493,201 12,395,489 13,391,553 14,038,675 0 0 
Total - All Funds 15,557,843 18,997,101 17,692,6,56 18,435,649 0 0 

Independent Operations 0/10 0/10 0/10 o;o o;o o;o 
Additional Funds Available 

Education Extension Fund 4,382 3,801 1,084 4,061 0 0 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 471,406 694,352 491,332 425,386 0 0 
Tuition Fund 14,282 0 3,919 16,426 0 0 
Private Contributions 2,805 594 1,693 1,601 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 492,875 698,747 498,028 447,474 0 0 
Total - All Funds 492,875 698,747 498,028 447,474 0 0 

capital outlay and Warehousing o;o 0/39 0/16 o;o o;o o;o 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 435,152 4,418,420 2, 786,115 398,711 0 0 
Private Contributions 209,734 207,602 200,296 119,734 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 644,886 4,626,022 2,986,411 518,445 0 0 
Total - All FUnds 644,886 4,626,022 2,986,411 518,445 0 0 

university of Connecticut Block Gran o;o o;o o;o 2861/1548 2861/1548 
050 uconn Operating Expenses 0 0 0 0 135,717,519 137,386,847 
051 Univ of Connecticut Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 46,500,384 46,500,384 

Total - General Fund 0 0 0 0 182,217,903 183,88'7,231 
Federal Contributions 

Agricultural Research Service 0 0 0 0 405 405 
Plant & Animal Disease/Pest service 0 0 0 0 26,205 26,205 
Cooperative Forestry Research 0 0 0 0 44,584 44,584 
Pmts to Agric Experiment Station 0 0 0 0 887,626 887,626 
Animal Health & Disease Research 0 0 0 0 14,763 14,763 
Nutrition Educ & Training Pgm 0 0 0 0 22,610 22,610 
Cooperative Extension Service 0 0 0 0 2,264,886 2,264,886 
Resource Conserv & Development 0 0 0 0 805 805 
Sea Grant Support 0 0 0 0 182,986 182,986 
Toxicological ResearchjTesting 0 0 0 0 38,382 38,382 
National Research Service Awards 0 0 0 0 76,209 '76,209 
Professional Nurse Traineeships 0 0 0 0 64,156 64,156 
Child Welfare Research & Demo 0 0 0 0 2,018,152 2,018,152 
Adm on Development Disabilities 0 0 0 0 209,638 209,638 
Spec Pgms Aging-Title III-A,B 0 0 0 0 35,030 35,030 
Child Welfare Service Train Gts 0 0 0 0 29,671 29,671 
Spec Pgms Aging-Title IV 0 0 0 0 25,070 25,0'70 
Mine Health & Sagety Grants 0 0 0 0 2,951 2,951 
State & Community Highway Safety 0 0 0 0 75,134 75,134 
Humanities Pgm Nontradit Learner 0 0 0 0 79 79 
Summer Seminars College Teachers 0 0 0 0 22,601 22,601 
Humanities-Undergraduate Educ 0 0 0 0 142,019 142,019 
Institute of Museum Services 0 0 0 0 1,876 1,876 
Small Business Development 0 0 0 0 340,568 3401568 
Small Business Development Ctrs 0 0 0 0 408,08'7 408,087 
Bilingual Education 0 0 0 0 293,124 293,124 
Supplemental Educ Opport Gts 0 0 0 0 510,000 510,000 
Nation Resource Ctr&Fellowships 0 0 0 0 1271761 127,761 
Handicapped State Grants 0 0 0 0 3,449 3,449 
Spec Educ Personnel Development 0 0 0 0 345,291 345,291 
College Work-study 0 0 0 0 1,125,000 1,125,000 
Interlibrary Cooperation 0 0 0 0 26,418 26,418 
Nat Defense/Direct Student Loan 0 0 0 0 188,686 188,686 
Spec Serv Disadvantage Students 0 0 0 0 109,205 109,205 
Upward Bound 0 0 0 0 91,172 91,172 



Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Actual 
~ ....... ··~-·----· 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

Voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 0 
Higher Ed-Cooperative Education 0 
Pell Grant Program 0 
Postsecondary Educ Handicapped 0 
Harris Fellowships App/Award 0 
Law School Clinical Expense 0 
Rehabilitation Training 0 
Agri Needs Grad Fellowship Gts 0 
Strengthen Teachers math&Science 0 
Technology-Innovative Models 0 
Javits Gifted & Talented Student 0 
Federal Non Coded programs 0 
Institutional Support Projcest 0 
Intern•! Peace & Conflict Mgmt 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 0 
Tuition Fund 0 
Research Foundation 0 
Private Contributions 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 0 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

GRANT P.AYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS (Recap) 
607 Cooperative Extension Service 0 

EQUIPMENT {Recap) 
Equipment - Library Books 0 

Agency Grand Total [2} 297,165,326 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Establish New Fund - {B) 
- (G) The financing for the University of Connecticut is 
changed from line item appropriation to a single University 
of Connecticut Operating Fund, $135,717,519 1 with a separate 
appropriation for fringe benefit payments, $46,500,384. The 
combined funding level of $182,21'7,903 is comprised of a 
transfer of funds from UConn to the Department of Economic 
Development for UConn Educational Properties, Inc., 
$198,750, and an incremental increase in funding for fringe 
benefits, $278,500. 
- (L) Funding is increased by $1,669,328 to address core 
support needs, primarily library services (including student 
labor), and help curb tuition and fee growth. 

university of Connecticut - 591 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropr1at1on 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 0 17,472 17,472 
0 0 0 14,723 14,723 
0 0 0 2,108,018 2,108,018 
0 0 0 121,627 121,627 
0 0 0 47,822 47,822 
0 0 0 101,746 101,746 
0 0 0 119,254 119,254 
0 0 0 37,107 37,107 
0 0 0 40,524 40,524 
0 0 0 130,965 130,965 
0 0 0 518 518 
0 0 0 322,836 322,836 
0 0 0 315,659 315,659 
0 0 0 7,237 7,237 
0 0 0 13,140,107 13,140,107 

0 0 0 17,779,413 17,'779,413 
0 0 0 83,000,000 83,000,000 
0 0 0 41,595,000 41,595,000 
0 0 0 28,861,640 28,861,640 
0 0 0 3,315,000 3,315,000 
0 0 0 1'74,551,053 1'74,551,053 
0 0 0 369,909,063 371,578,391 

-1,920,000 0 -1,400,000 0 0 

21,000 21,000 0 0 0 

665,000 0 0 0 0 

319,105,567 323,909,521 331,621,913 369,909,063 371,578,391 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. l\mo<mt 

3,011 $ 137,161,298 3,011 $ 137,161,298 0 0 

-150 $ 11,445,495 -150 $ 11,445,495 0 $ 0 
0 2,252,526 0 2,252,526 0 0 
0 135,950 0 135,950 0 0 
0 1,000 0 1,000 0 0 

-150 $ 13,834,971 -150 $ 13,834,971 0 $ 0 



592 - university of Connecticut Education,Museums,Libraries 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. -unt Pos. Amount 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Environmental Research Institute 
Alewife Cove Study 
Sea Grant Marine Advisory Service 
Small Business Development Center 
Litchfield County Center for 

Higher Ed 
Integrated Pest Management 
Museum of Mutual History 
Drug Education 
UConn Educational Properties, Inc. 
Mansfield Training School Plan 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Cooperative Extension Service 

Other Current Expenses 
Operating Fund 

Other Current Expenses 
Fringe Benefits 

0 -$ 
0 -

0 -
0 
0 -
0 -

0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -

0 -

0 

0 

139,733,169 0 -$ 139,733,169 
9,186,848 0 - 9,186, 848 

688,000 0 - 688,000 
25,000 0 25,000 
53,300 0 53,300 

172,000 0 172,000 

259,602 0 259,602 
61,000 0 - 61,000 

209,200 0 209,200 
42,400 0 42,400 

198,750 0 198,750 
345,000 0 - 345,000 

22,000 0 22,000 

135,717,519 0 137,386,847 

46,500,384 0 46,500,384 

1991-92 Budget Totals 2,861 $ 182,217,903 2,861 $ 183,887,231 

1991 BOND lW'l'HORJ:Z.A:riONS 

Project or Program 

All campuses, New and replacement instructional and research 
equipment, (Sec. 2(h)(1)) 1 SA 91-7 

Storrs Campus, Planning for alterations and improvements to the 
White Building including new equipment, (Sec. 2{h){2){A)), SA 91-7 

Planning for an ice rink enclosure and related support facility, 
(Sec. 2(h)(2)(B)) 1 SA 91-7 

SELF-LIQUIDATING BONDS 

Storrs Campus, Deferred maintenance, renovations and improvements 
to facilities including energy conservation and code compliance, 
(Sec. 13(a)(l)(A)) 1 SA 91-7 

Storrs Campus, New 500-bed residence hall complex, (Sec. 
13(a) (1 )(B)), SA 91-7 

1991 
Authorization 

$6,000,000 

370 ,ooo 

170,000 

$2,400,000 

25,232,000 

1991 BOND At1l'HORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Additions, alterations, improvements and renovations 
to various buildings and grounds, (Sec. 62), SA 91-7 

Additions, alterations, improvements and renovations 
to various buildings and grounds, (Sec. 67), SA 91-7 

Renovations and improvements to horticultural 
facilities, (Sec. 93}, SA 91-7 

Planning for roof replacement on the Library and the 
School of Social Work Building and parking lot 
reconstruction, (Sec. 109), SA 91-7 

Original 
AUthorization 

$600,000 

1,000,000 

300,000 

78,900 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$182,252 

634,350 

210,800 

12,400 

Prior 
Authorization 

$17,900,000 

0 

0 

$0 

0 

Reduced 
Iwthorization 

417,748 

365,650 

89,200 

66,500 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. -unt 

0 $ 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 1,669,328 

0 0 

0 $ 1,669,328 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State FUnds) 

$231 900 1000 

370,000 

170,000 

$2,400,000 

25,232,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Education,MUseums,Libraries 

surface parking lot for MacMahon Hall, (Sec. 129), 
SA 91-7 

Planning for renovations to Honnegar Building to 
provide a cental animal isolation facility, (Sec. 
130}, SA 91-7 

Planning for roof replacement and parking lot 
reconstruction, West Hartford campus, {Sec. 131), SA 
91-7 

Facilities restoration including parking lot 
resurfacing, Litchfield County Center, (Sec. 132), 
SA 91-7 

Infrastructure repairs and improvements including 
fire, safety and handicapped access improvements to 
state-owned buildings and grounds, including energy 
conservation projects, (Sec. 183), SA 91-7 

Deferred maintenance, renovations and improvements 
to buildings and grounds systemwide, (Sec, 190), SA 
91-7 

Acoustical and mechanical improvements at the 
Psychology Building, (Sec. 192), SA 91-7 

Public Safety Building Complex, (Sec. 193), SA 91-7 

Removal of architectural barriers, (Sec. 212), SA 
91-7 

97,900 

1,000,000 

646,800 

496,100 

237,600 

15,000,000 

4,100,000 

937,000 

3,500,000 

600,000 

University of Connecticut - 593 

97,900 0 0 

56,000 944,000 0 

646,800 0 0 

496,100 0 0 

237,600 0 0 

1,000,000 14,000,000 0 

1,100,000 3,000,000 0 

937,000 0 0 

618,000 2,882,000 0 

600,000 0 0 

[1) PA 256, "An Act Concerning Operational Responsibility and Accountability for Public Institutions of Higher Education", 
changed the method by which the state finances the University of Connecticut. The General Fund appropriation for operating 
expenses is made to a single block grant (newly established Operating Fund) rather than to Major Object line items (Personal 
Services, Other Expenses, Other CUrrent Expenses, Equipment, Grants). Also a General Fund appropriation is made for fringe 
benefits. All non-payroll dollars are deposited in this Operating Fund, along with revenues derived from other sources, ie 
items traditionally deposited in the Tuition Fund (tuition and fees); Research Fund (federal grants and contracts); Auxiliary 
Services Fund (bookstore and cafeteria income, dormitory fees); Education Extension Fund (summer school and evening class 
fees). 

[2] The tuition and fee schedules for academic year 1991-92 include an increase over 1990-91 rates. The rates are as follows: 
Undergraduate In-State $2,786, Undergraduate Out-of-State $8,496, Graduate In-State $3,428, Graduate Out-of-State $8,914 (19% 
increase); School of Social Work In-State $3,428 (13.9% increase); School of Social Work out-of-State $8,914 (17% increase); 
School of Law In-State $6,280, School of Law Out-of-State $13,246 (29% increase). The 1991-92 UConn Budget is supported by a 
General Fund block grant appropriation, the aforementioned increases in tuition (plus increases in fees), along with the 
expenditure of fund reserves. 



594 - university of Connecticut Health Center Education,MUseums,Libraries 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HEALTH CENTER 
7302 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SllMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 914 976 914 914 887 887 
Other FUnds 

Permanent Full-Time 2,697 2,421 2,688 2,685 2, 756 2,756 

OPERATING BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 39,633,808 41,093,781 40 13261 7_43 46,283,642 0 0 
002 Other Expenses 5,192,572 5,759,515 4,997,575 5,929,371 0 0 
008 Library Equipment 525,034 557,025 0 812,761 0 0 
010 Educational Equipment 0 0 0 157,240 0 0 

Other current Expenses 12,828,075 9,792,495 9,143,842 12,47"7,970 67,023,309 67,069,015 
Grants to Hospitals for Family 

Practice Residence 33,950 33,950 33,950 33,950 0 0 

Agency Total - General FUnd Ill 58,213,439 57,236,766 54,502,110 65,694,934 67,023,309 67,069,015 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 65,883 42,500 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 
uncas on Thames Hospital Fund [2J 1,830,809 2,743,550 2,743,550 0 6,620,470 6,620,470 
Auxiliary Services Fund 52,522,734 55,852,664 69,650,729 76,594,866 76,615,802 76,615,802 
TUition Fund 2,791,154 2,876,504 4,871,504 3,167, 750 3,867,750 3,867,750 
Research Foundation 47,747,856 46,011,000 46,150,000 44,013,000 44,013,000 44,013,000 
Clinical Programs Fund 99,418,641 98,001,793 127,545,314 0 147,000,000 147,000,000 
Private Contributions 287,920 407 ,ooo 304,000 334,000 334,000 334,000 

Agency Grand Total 262,878,436 263,171,777 305,802,207 189,839,550 3451509 t 331 345,555,037 

BUDGET BY PROGru\M 
School of Medicine 189/1065 229/889 184/1063 189/1064 o;o o;o 

Personal Services 14,778,392 15,375,019 14,741,432 17,090,463 0 0 
Other Expenses 37 0 0 0 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Hospitals for Family 
Practice Residence 33,950 33,950 33,950 33,950 0 0 

Total - General Fund 14,812,379 15,408,969 14,775,382 17,124,413 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
Aid to Disadvantaged 8,805 5,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 
National Research Service Award 33,332 15,000 0 0 0 0 
Scholarship/Exceptional Financial 

Need 15,700 20,000 15,000 15,000 0 0 
Total - Federal Contribution 57,837 40,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 39,933,052 39,137,593 54,758,877 60,234,767 0 0 
Tuition Fund 701,107 863,472 1,034,475 1,127,365 0 0 
Research Foundation 20,870,013 20,852,000 21,568,000 20,709,000 0 0 
Private Contributions 207,009 348,000 211,000 232,000 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 61,711,181 61,201,065 77,572,352 82,303,132 0 0 
Total - All Funds 76,581,397 76,650,034 92,372,734 99,452,545 0 0 

School of Dental Medicine 160/105 153/85 160/88 160/86 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 7,792,897 8,294,968 8,136,678 9,369,629 0 0 
Other Expenses 33,220 34,540 34,540 36,129 0 0 
Educational Equipment 0 0 0 57,240 0 0 

Total - General Fund 7,826,117 8,329,508 8,171,218 9,462,998 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
Aid to Disadvantaged 2,514 2,500 5,000 5,000 0 0 
Scholarship/Except Financial Need 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 2,514 2,500 10,000 10,000 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 1,527,444 1,524,706 1,785,530 1,964,082 0 0 
TUition Fund 500,512 498,665 501,660 570,300 0 0 
Research Foundation 6,128,272 7,954,000 6,536,000 6,889,000 0 0 
Private Contributions 69,299 44,000 80,000 88,000 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 8,225,527 10,021,371 8,903,190 9,511,382 0 0 



011 
022 
023 

Total - All Funds 

Basic Science Department 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Educational Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
National Research Service Award 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxilary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Research Foundation 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Library 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Library Equipment 

To'tal - General Fund 
Additiohal Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Research Foundation 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Facilities Management Operations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Center Administrative Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Research Foundation 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Center Educational Support Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Research Foundation 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Patient Activity 
Uncas on Thames 
Dempsey Hospital 
Poison Information Center 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

16,054,158 

70/172 
4,833,322 

216 
0 

4,833,538 

5,532 
5,532 

156,404 
291,171 

11,205,937 
11,492 

11,665,004 
16,504,074 

28/3 
853,525 
107,321 
525,034 

1,485,880 

202,048 
18,811 

220,859 
1,706,739 

153/9 
3,867,087 
3,663,396 
7, 530,483 

1,275,406 
90,616 

1,366,022 
8,896,505 

151/72 
5,198,610 
1,096,120 
6,294,730 

7,154,376 
874,659 

5,994,432 
14,023,467 
20,318,197 

55/83 
2,309,975 

292,262 
2,602,237 

2,249,798 
333,089 

3,530,391 
120 

6,113,398 
8,715,635 

108/1188 
4,957,780 
5,628,625 

497,963 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

18,353,379 

71/166 
5,152,935 

0 
0 

5,152,935 

0 
0 

101,038 
335,000 

14,273,000 
15,000 

14,724,038 
19,876,973 

27/3 
921,663 
103,671 
557,025 

1,582,359 

245,000 
18,000 

263,000 
1,845,359 

137/2 
4,189,378 
4,250,540 
8,439,918 

4,844,032 
100,000 

4,944,032 
13,383,950 

140/68 
5,613,767 
1,088,548 
6,702,315 

7,764,824 
879,342 

1,260,000 
9,904,166 

16,-606,481 

51/71 
2,346,051 

282,216 
2,628,267 

2,218,704 
200,025 

1,654,000 
0 

4,072, 729 
6,700,996 

168/1137 
2,310,000 
5,062,914 

536,828 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

17,084,408 

75/173 
4,603,602 

0 
0 

4,603,602 

0 
0 

85,081 
161,002 

14,504,000 
13,000 

14,763,083 
19,366,685 

28/3 
941,210 
105,196 

0 
1,046,406 

198,865 
25,000 

223,865 
1,270,271 

153/8 
4,221,283 
3,911,811 
8,133,094 

2,980,254 
100,000 

3,080,254 
11,213,348 

151/73 
5,233,493 

719,174 
5,952,667 

6,803,328 
2,974,367 
1,617,000 

11,394,695 
17,347,362 

55/86 
2,449,045 

226,854 
2,675,899 

3,019,761 
100,000 

1,900,000 
0 

5,019,761 
7,695,660 

108/1194 
2,286,287 
4,507,807 

536,828 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

18,984,380 

70j172 
5,492,495 

0 
100,000 

5,592,495 

0 
0 

93, 589 
171,307 

13,135,000 
14,000 

13,413,896 
19,006,391 

28/3 
1,037,149 

110,035 
812,761 

1,959,945 

218,752 
25,000 

243,752 
2,203,697 

153/8 
4,930,701 
4,509,082 
9,439,783 

3,278,279 
105,000 

3,383,279 
12,823,062 

151/72 
5,938,439 

992,904 
6,931,343 

7,483,660 
1,685,263 
1,260,000 
9,828,923 

16,760,266 

55/83 
2,863,836 

281,221 
3·,145,057 

3,321,737 
108,515 

1,995,000 
0 

5,425,252 
8,570,309 

108/1197 
4,471, 700 
5,417,318 

574,406 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 



596 - university of Connecticut Health Center 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

024 Burgdorf Clinic 1,437,291 
025 Asylum Hill Clinic 306,416 

Total - General Fund 12,828,075 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 24, 206 
Clinical Programs Fund 99,418,641 
Uncas on Thames Hospital Fund 1,830,809 

Total Additional Funds Available 101,273,656 
Total - All Funds 114,101,731 

University of Connecticut Health 
Center Block Grant o;o 

050 UConn Health Center Operating 
Expenses 0 

051 UConn Health Center Fringe Benefits 0 
Total - General Fund 0 

Federal Contributions 
Aid to Disadvantaged 0 
ScholarshipjExcept Financial Need 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Uncas on Thames 0 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 0 
TUition Fund 0 
Research Foundation 0 
Clinical Programs Fund 0 
Private Contributions 0 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 0 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 0 

GRANT PAYMENTS - (7l'HER. 'l'IIAN '.l'CJWNS (Recap) 
608 Grants to Hospitals for Family 

Practice Residence 33,950 

EQUIPMElfi' (Recap) 
Library Equipment 525,034 

Agency Grand Total 262,878,436 

199()-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Establish Rev Fund - (B) 
- (G) The financing for the University of Connecticut Health 
Center is changed from line item appropriation to a single 
UConn Health Center Operating Fund, $54,033 1 930, with a 
separate appropriation for fringe benefit payments, 
$12,989,379. The combined funding level of $67,023,309 
includes a $2 million reduction in funding for Uncas on 
Thames Hospital. 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recoamended Appropriation 

199()-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1,550,898 1,493,212 1,659,461 0 0 
331,855 319,708 355,085 0 0 

9, 792,495 9,143,842 12,477,970 0 0 

16,767 19,033 0 0 0 
98,001,793 127,545,314 0 0 0 

2,743,550 2,743,550 0 0 0 
100,762,110 130,307,897 0 0 0 
110,554,605 139,451,739 12,477,970 0 0 

o;o o;o 887/2756 887/2756 

0 0 0 54,033,930 54,079,636 
0 0 0 12,989,379 12,989,379 
0 0 0 67,023,309 67,069,015 

0 0 0 15,000 15,000 
0 0 0 20,000 20,000 
0 0 0 35,000 35,000 

0 0 0 6,620,470 6,620,470 
0 0 0 76,615,802 76,615,802 
0 0 0 3,867,750 3,867,750 
0 0 0 44,013,000 44,013,000 
0 0 0 147,000,000 147,000,000 
0 0 0 334,000 334,000 
0 0 0 278,451,022 278,451,022 
0 0 0 345,509,331 345,555,037 

-800,000 0 -439,070 0 0 

33,950 33,950 33,950 0 0 

557,025 0 812,761 0 0 

263,171,777 305,802,207 189,839,550 345.509,331 345,555,037 

GOVERNOR'S LEGIS:rmiVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos~ A>aount Pos. A>aount Pos~ Amount 

914 $ 54,362,317 914 $ 54,362,317 0 0 

-27 $ 4,042,353 -27 $ 4,042,353 0 $ 0 
0 273,528 0 273,528 0 0 
0 546,971 0 546,971 0 0 

-27 $ 4,862,852 -27 $ 4,862,852 0 $ 0 



EducatiOn,Musewms,Li.brar'ies university of· Connecticut Health Center 597 

GOVEBNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

- (L) Funding is increased by $45,706 to help address 
library acquisitions. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Library Equipment 
Other current Expenses 

Uncas on Thames 
DempseY Hospital 
Poison Information center 
Burgdorf Clinic 
Asylum Hill Clinic 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Hospitals 

Other Current Expenses 
UConn Health Center Operating Fund 
UConn Health Center Fringe Benefits 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Pos~ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

887 

Amount Pos. Amount 

-$ 41,676,036 0 -$ 41,676,036 
5,039,267 0 - 5,039,267 

812,761 0 - 812,761 

4,394,145 0 - 4,394,145 
4,778,275 0 - 4,778,275 

569,040 0 - 569,040 
1,582,805 0 - 1,582,805 

338,890 0 - 338,890 

33,950 0 - 33,950 

54,033,930 0 54,079,636 
12,989,379 0 12,989,379 

$ 67,023,309 887 $ 67,069,015 

1991 BOND AlJ'l'HORIZM'IONS 

Project or Program 

Academic r~search equipment, excluding books, (Sec. 
2(h)(3)(A)(2)), SA 91-7 

Improvements and renovations to buildings, (Sec. 2 (h) ( 3) {A) { 3}}, 
SA 91-7 

Building to classify, process, and prepar~ for processing low 
level radioactive and chemical waste, {Sec. 2(h)(3)'(.A)(l}:}~ SA 
91-7 

1991 
Authorization 

$750,000 

900,000 

'615,000 

1991 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Program 

Improvements and renovations to buildings and 
grounds, (Sec. 53), SA 91-7 

Improvements and alterations tt) buildings, :(.5'e-r::. 
94), SA 91-7 

Planning for improvements to Dempsey Hospital, (Sec. 
140), SA 91-7 

Operating room chiller, (Sec. 154), SA 91-7 

Improvements to utilities, energy conservation at 
Dempsey Hospital, (Sec. 170), SA 91-7 

Automatic fire protection sprinkler system, (Sec. 
194), SA 91-7 

New sidewalks and stairways, and improvements to 
existing walkways, (Sec. 195), SA 91-7 

orig-inal 
Authorization 

$ 565,000 

'500 '00'0 

215,000 

450 ,ooo 

1,385,000 

4,125,000 

200,000 

1\!oount of 
Reduction 

$ 453,000 

500,000 

215,000 

450,000 

1,385,000 

1,000,000 

200,000 

Pr.ior 
Authorization 

$3,210,0'00 

900,000 

0 

Reduced 
AUthorization 

$ 112~-o·oo 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,125,000 

0 

DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 45,706 
0 0 

0 $ 45,706 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

$3,960,000 

900,000 

615,000 

Balance 
Remaining-

$ 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

585,700 

0 



598 - university of connecticut Health Center 

New Building F, (Sec, 197), SA 91-7 

Sep. of Laboratory fume hood exhaust from main 
HVAC system, (Sec. 198) 1 SA 91-7 

29,400,000 66,000 

1,400,000 1,400,000 

arHER 1991 BOND At11'HORIZA7l:OR REVISIORS 

Education,MUs~,Libraries 

29,334,000 0 

0 0 

SA 91-7, "An Act Concerning AUthorization of Bonds of the State for capital Iaprovements and Other PUrposes" 

Sec. 196: This section changes the authorization for removal of modular buildings to removal of modular building, not to 
exceed $50,000. 

Medical School 
In-State 
out-of-State 

Dental school 
In-state 
out-of-state 

1991-92 TUITION AND REQUIRED PEE S<liEOOLE 
(for full-tiMe students: annual charge) 

Professional. 
Schools 

TUition Fee 

$ 6,100 $2,450 
13,550 2,450 

5,800 2,450 
13,300 2,450 

Total 

$ 8,550 
16,000 

8,250 
15,750 

{1] PA 256, "An Act Concerning Operational Responsibility and Accountability for Public Institutions of Higher Education", 
changed the method by which the state finances its share of the budget of the University of connecticut Health Center. The 
General Fund appropriation for operating expenses is made to a single block grant (newly established Operating Fund) rather 
than to Major Object line items (Personal Services, Other Expenses, Other current Expenses, Equipment, Grants). Also a General 
Fund appropriation is made for fringe benefits. All non-payroll dollars are deposited in this Operating Fund, along with 
revenues derived from other sources, i.e. items traditionally deposited in the Tuition Fundi Research Fund [federal plus 
independent sources (i.e. American Cancer Society, Heart Association)]; Auxiliary Services FUnd (bookstore income, certain 
patient fees, university and application fees); Clinical Program Fund (patient fees from Dempsey Hospital, out-patient 
medical/dental clinics). 

[21 A revolving fund is established for the operation of the Uncas on Thames hospital, for a four-year period from July 1, 
1989 to June 30, 1993. 



Edus~io~bb~raa<r~ie~s<----------------------------------------------------------~4-for.State Academic Awards- 599 

BOARD FOR STATE ACADEMIC AWARDS 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 16 
Other FUnds 

Permanent Full-Time 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 

001 Personal Services 515,869 
002 Other Expenses 99,090 
005 Equipment 2,809 

Refunds of Tuition 150 

Agency Total - General FUnd 617,918 

Additional Funds Available 
Educational Services Fund [1] 214,285 

Agency Grand Total 832,203 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Charter Oak College 16/5 

Personal Services 515,869 
Other Expenses 99,090 
Equipment 2,809 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Refunds of Tuition 150 

Total - General Fund 617,918 
Additional Funds Available 
Educational services Fund 214,285 

Total Additional Funds Available 214,285 
Total - All Funds 832,203 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

GRAR'l' PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN '!'OWNS (Recap) 
601 Reftinds of Tuition 150 

EQUIEt!ENT (Recap) 
Equipment 2,809 

Agency Grand Total 832p203 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Staff - (B) During Fiscal Year 1990-91 the Board for 
state Academic Awards operated with 16 General Fund 
positions, comprised of 13 professional and three clerical 

7401 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

16 16 19 14 16 

3 3 3 3 3 

571,975 564,3,75 767,633 557,685 599,844 
101,050 76,866 105,737 74,866 52,707 

2,000 1,000 18,000 0 0 
600 0 0 0 0 

675,625 642,241 891,370 632,551 652,551 

187,072 287,969 323,053 323,053 355,871 

862,697 930,210 1,214,423 955,604 1,008,422 

16/3 16/3 19/3 14/3 16/3 
573,975 564,375 767,633 557,685 599,844 
101,050 76,866 105,737 74,866 52,707 

2,000 1,000 18,000 0 0 

600 0 0 0 0 
677,625 642,241 891,370 632,551 652,551 

187,072 287,969 323,053 323,053 355,871 
187,072 287,969 323,053 323,053 323,053 
864,697 930,210 1,214,423 955,604 1,008,422 

-2,000 0 0 0 0 

600 0 0 0 0 

2,000 1,000 18,000 0 0 

862,697 930,210 1,214,423 955,604 1,008,422 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

16 $ 642,241 16 $ 642,241 0 0 

0 $ 77,061 0 $ 77,061 0 $ 0 
0 $ 77,061 0 $ 77,061 0 $ 0 



600 - Board for State Acadeaic Awards 

staff members. 
- (G) staff is reduced by two positions $69,936, plus other 
Personal Service expenses are cut by $13,815 for a total of 
$83,751. This measure is to effect economy. 
- (L) The current Service Level of 16 positions is 
maintained. This staff level requires a restoration of 
$42,149. FUnds to finance this Personal Services increment 
are available via transferring Other Expense funds to 
Personal Services. 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce other Expenses - (B} 
- (G) 
- (L) An amount of $42,159 is transferred from Other 
Expenses to personal Services. It is anticipated Other 
Expense items will be financed by Educational Services 
FUnds. Additional revenue is expected to accrue to this fund 
through an increase in enrollment, graduation and 
reinstatement fees. 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Replace.ent Equip.ent - (B) 
(G) 

- (L) 

Equipment 

Address Collective Bargaining Needs - (B) 
- (L) Funds are provided to address collective bargaining 
needs. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERltOR'S 
Pos. ~unt 

-2 -$ 
-2 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

14 $ 

83,751 
83,751 

2,000 

1,000 

0 

632,551 

Bducation,~eums,Ltbraries 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. AliOtmt 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

16 $ 

41,592 
41,592 

44,159 

1,000 

20,000 

652,551 

DIFFEREIICE 
Pos. Aaount 

2 $ 
2 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

2 $ 

42,159 
42,159 

42,159 

0 

20,000 

20,000 

{1·] The Educational Services Fund 'is derived primarily from student fees. This fund is generally expended on examinations and 
related activites, i.e. administering, proctoring and correcting examinations. 



-'---l!t:<lau1Uccliatfi1o15inii:l,Mii!lillslie;iumsm· ;s;,1:Linbrralir<C1t;eo;sr-----------------<ee:.mu<ttorraarl-NN;auqa~gional lligher Edtleat;ion Geat;.er---6().1 __ _ 

CENTRAL NAUGATUCK VALLEY REGIONAL HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER [l] 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 72 
Others Equated to Full-Time 7 

Other FUnds 

OPERM'Il'IG BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 1,862,938 
002 other Expenses 1,281,537 
005 Equipment 8,284 

Agency Total - General FUnd 3,152,759 

Agency Grand Total 3,152,759 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
C!uapus SUpport services 72/0 

Personal services 1,862,938 
Other Expenses 1,281,537 
Equipment 8,284 

Total - General Fund 3,152,759 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

EQUIPMEl'rr (Recap) 
Equipment 8,284 

Agency Grand Total 3,152,759 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Progra:s Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Reduce Agency Wide Expenses - (B) 
- (G) 
- (L) 

Personal Services 
other EXpenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Open New Facility - (B) 
-- (L) Funding is provided for the resource sharing building 
at Central Naugatuck Valley Regional Higher Education 
Center. This building was completed in early 1990 and houses 
a fine arts center, student center, bookstore, cafeteria and 

7405 

Estil&llted Agency Govemor•s 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommend8d Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

73 73 73 68 68 
7 7 14 7 7 

1,930,511 1,937,893 2,356,188 1, 799,325 1,971,032 
1,426,641 1,280,404 1,409,925 1,284,065 1,284,065 

13,700 13,700 14,330 0 6,110 

3,370,852 3,231,997 3,780,443 3,083,390 3,261;207 

3,370,852 3,231,997 3, 780,443 3,083,390 3,261,207 

73/0 73/0 73/0 68/0 68/0 
1,974,538 1,937,893 2,356,188 1,825,552 1,997,259 
1,426,641 1,280,404 1,409,925 1,284,065 1,284,065 

13,700 13,700 14,330 0 6,110 
3,414,879 3,231,997 3,780,443 3,109,617 3,287,434 

-44,027 0 0 -26,227 -26,227 

13,700 13,700 14,330 0 6,110 

3,370,852 3,231,997 3,780,443 3,083,390 3.261,207 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

73 $ 

-3 $ 
0 

-3 $ 

-2 -$ 
0 -
0 -

-2 -$ 

llmount 

3,185,799 

103,695 
111,695 
215,390 

196,065 
108,034 

13,700 
317,799 

Pos. 

73 $ 

-3 $ 
0 

-3 $ 

-2 -$ 
0 -
0 -

-2 -$ 

llmount 

3,185,799 

103-,695 
111,695 
215,390 

196,065 
108,034 

13,700 
317,799 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 



602 - Central Naugatuck Valley Regional Higher Education Center Education,~euas,Libraries 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 
Pos~ Aaount Pos ~ Allotmt 

learning resource center. An amount of $177,817 is comprised 
of additional funds of $171,707, and $6,110 originally 
earmarked for Board of Trustees of Conununity-T.echnical 
Colleges (C-TC) central office expenditures. 

Personal Services 

cap Central Office Expenses - (B) 
- (L) Central office expenditures for the Board of Trustees 
of Community-Technical Colleges (C-TC) is capped at a rate 
not to exceed 4.5% of the General Fund appropriation 
(exclusive of fringe benefits) for Community Colleges, 
Technical Colleges and the central Naugatuck Valley Regional 
(CNVR) Higher Education Center. An amount of $169,719 
attributed to the C-TC board is redistributed among the 
Community Colleges, Technical Colleges and the CNVR Higher 
Education Center. Funds are earmarked as follows: $129,326 
for Community colleges, $34,283 for Technical Colleges and 
$6,110 for CNVR Higher Education center. The $6,110 is 
earmarked for priority equipment. 

Equipment 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

68 $ 3,083,390 

1991 B0Jm AUTHORI:ZATIORS 

Project or Prograa 

Multipurpose equipment, Sec. 2(i}(l), SA 91-7 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements including 
fire, safety and code compliance improvements, Sec. 2(i)(2), SA 
91-7 

Waterbury State Technical College, Exterior building renovations 
and improvements, Sec. 2(i)(3), SA 91-7 

1991 
Anthorization 

$500,000 

275,000 

1,000,000 

1991 BOND AlJ'l'HORIZATION RE.DliC:riONS 

Project or Program 

Purchase and installation of an interim load boiler, 
(Sec. 188), SA 91-7 

original 
AUthorization 

$257,000 

;.o\Ult of 
Reduction 

$91,421 

0 $ 171,707 

0 $ 6,110 

68 $ 3,261,207 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$1,000,000 

0 

109,000 

Reduced 
Anthorization 

$165,579 

DIFPERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 171,707 

0 $ 6,110 

0 $ 177,817 

Total 
Project cost 

(State l"Unds) 

$1,500,000 

275,000 

1,109,000 

Balance 
Re'llaining 

$0 



Education,Mu~e'llil!S-,Librar.ies Central Naugatuck Valley Reg~onal H1gber EdUcat1on diriter 60~ 

OTHER 1991 BOND 1\UTHORIZATI~ · REVI!?IONS 

SA 91-7, "An Act Concerning Authorization of Bonds of the State :for capital Improvements and other PUrposes" 

Sec. 187: This section extends authorization for removal and replacement of prefabricated brick and mortar exterior panels to 
include related improvements at Mattatuck Community College, not to exceed $6,074,000. 

[11 The Colleges located at the central Naugatuck Valley Regional Higher Education Center are Waterbury State Technical 
College and Mattatuck Community College. This agency provides for the colleges' physical plant operations. 



604 - Regional Com.unity - Technical Colleges 

REGIONAL COMMUNITY- TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATING BUDGET 
other Current Expenses 0 

Agency Total - General P'und 0 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 0 
Educational Extension Fund 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 0 
Tuition Fund 0 
Private Contributions 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Co-.unit~echnical Colleges Block 
Grant 0/0 

050 Operating Expenses 0 
051 Fringe Benefits 0 

Total - General Fund 0 
Federal contributions 
Job Training Partnership Act 0 
College Library Resources 0 
supplemental Educ Opport Gts 0 
Strengthening Institutions 0 
College Work-study Program 0 
Nat Defense Direct Student Loan 0 
Spec Serv Disadvantage students 0 
Voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 0 
Pell Grant Program 0 
Higher Ed-Vet Cost of Instruct 0 
Strengthen Teachers Math&Science 0 
Workplace Literacy Partnership 0 
Carl D. Perkins Act 0 
Voc Ed Gender Bias Elimination 0 
Total - Federal Contribution 0 
Additional FUnds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 0 
Tuition Fund 0 
Private Contributions 0 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

Establish Rev Fund - (B) 
- (G) Financing for Community Colleges is merged with 
financing for Regional-Technical Colleges under Regional 
Community-Technical Colleges to reflect the recent creation 

7500 

Estilllated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0/0 o;o o;o 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Pos. 

Education,Muse~,Li.braries 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 111,495,747 0 

0 111,495,747 0 

0 6,813,614 0 
0 8, 757,710 0 
0 8,077,198 0 
0 27,149,519 0 
0 2,691,225 0 

0 164,985,013 0 

0/0 0/0 
0 81,776,177 0 
0 29,719,570 0 
0 111,495,747 0 

0 20,000 0 
0 34,000 0 
0 449,431 0 
0 951,668 0 
0 608,585 0 
0 50,000 0 
0 118,367 0 
0 440,050 0 
0 3,668,724 0 
0 999 0 
0 25,000 0 
0 426,790 0 
0 5,000 0 
0 15,000 0 
0 6,813,614 0 

0 81757 t 110 0 
0 8,077,198 0 
0 27,149,519 0 
0 2,691,225 0 
0 46,675,652 0 
0 164,985,013 0 

0 164,985.013 0 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 



Education,Museums,Libraries 

of a single Board of Trustees (PA 89~260) responsible for 
both· systems. Also financing is changed from line item 
appropria'tion to a COriununity-Technical Operating Fund 
$81,776,177 with a separate appropriation for fringe benefit 
payments, $29,719,570. The combined funding level of 
$111,495,747 includes an increase $1.1 million for 
additional collective bargaining requirements. 
- {L) It is intended that the budgets for ·community colleges 
and Regional-Technical colleges remain separate, rather than 
be merged under Regional-Technical Colleges. Therefore the 
funding levelS recommended for each college system is 
reflected under separate agency headings. 

Other Current Expenses 
CommunitY-Technical Operating 
Expenses 
Community-Technical Fringe Benefits 

Total - General Fund 

Removal of Federal Funds - {B) 
- .(L) 

Job Training Partnership Act 
College Library Resources 
Supplemental Educ Opport Gts 
strengthening Institutions 
College Work-Study Program 
Nat Defense Direct Student Loan 
Spec Serv Disadvantaged students 
Voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 
Pell Grant Program 
Higher Ed-Vet Cost of Instruct 
Strengthen Teachers Math & Science 
Workplace Literacy Partnership 
carl D. Perkins Act 
Voc Ed Gender Bias Elimination 

Removal Of Other Grants - (B) 
- (L) 

Educational Extension Fund 
AuKilia-ry s·ervices Fun&, 
Tuition Fund 
Private Contributions 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos~ Amount 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

$ 81,776,177 
29,719,570 

$ 111,495,747 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 

$ 111,495,747 

Reg'1onal Commwuty Techn1cal Colleges 605 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 
0 

$ 

$ 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 
0 -
0 -
0 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -
0 -

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

20,000 
34,000 

449,431 
951,668 
608,585 

50,000 
118,367 
440,050 

3 ,·668 '724 
999 

25,000 
426,790 

5,000 
15,000 

8,757,710 
8,077,198 

27,149,519 
2,69.1,225 

0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0. 
0 
0 
0 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 

81,776,177 
29,719' 570 

111,495,747 

20,000 
34,000 

449,431 
951,668 
608,585 

50,000 
118,367 
440,050 

3,668,724 
999 

25,000 
426,790 

5,000 
15,000 

8,757,710 
8,077,198 

27,149,519 
2,691,225 

0 -$ 111,-495,747 



606 - Regional Technical Colleges 

001 
002 

021 
022 
050 
051 

021 

REGIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
7550 

POSITIOll St.JloltARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
otherS Equated to Full-Time 

OPERA'l'DtG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 

Agency Total - General FUnd ( 1 J 

Additional FUnds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary services FUnd 
Tuition Fund [2] 
Private contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

Instruction 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Faculty Insurance Premium 
Drug Education 
Operating Budget 
Fringe Benefits 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
College Work Study 
Higher Ed-Vet Cost of Instruction 
Carl D. Perkins Act 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
TUition Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Acadelllic SUpport 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Faculity Insurance Premium 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Carl D. Perkins Act 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Actual EstilBilted 
Expenditure Appropriated EXpenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

408 
52 

5 
38 

17,912,030 
648,189 
156,019 

18,716,238 

989,546 
738,645 
792,298 

2,794,665 
539,845 

24,571,237 

203/5 
10,483,413 

1, 754 
145,062 

0 
0 
0 

10,630,229 

29,598 
800 

42,125 
72,523 

317,964 
0 

642,883 
4,755 

965,602 
11,668,354 

39/0 
1,235,008 

13,203 
20 

1,248,231 

29,672 
29,672 

271,917 
6,501 

164,581 
106,253 
549,252 

1,827,155 

408 
69 

4 
9 

17,030,915 
392,779 
191,600 

17,615,294 

374,625 
918,802 
910,366 

3,550,000 
379,264 

23,748,351 

207/4 
10,819,879 

3,200 
174,669 

0 
0 
0 

10,997,748 

41,900 
800 

42,125 
84,825 

498 1 383 
20,541 

1,458,880 
51,737 

2,029,541 
13,112,114 

35/0 
1,188,230 

3,415 
0 

1,191,645 

0 
0 

221,920 
21,024 

250,156 
110,424 
603,524 

1,795,169 

408 
4 

0 
2 

16,156,611 
167,943 
174,604 

16,499,158 

875,532 
883,495 
952,829 

3,555,000 
379,264 

23,145,278 

207/0 
9,976,195 

0 
158,569 

4,104 
0 
0 

10,138,868 

0 
800 

0 
800 

498,383 
20,541 

1,458,880 
51,737 

2,029,541 
12,169,209 

35/0 
1,188,230 

0 
0 

1,188,230 

0 
0 

221,920 
21,924 

250,156 
110,424 
603,524 

1,791,754 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

408 
51 

7 
38 

18,715,451 
418,544 
200,414 

19,334,409 

988,600 
783,425 
939,496 

6,338,835 
404,237 

28,789,002 

203/7 
10,899,833 

0 
195,184 

5,230 
0 
0 

11,100,247 

0 
800 

0 
800 

498,383 
'20,541 

1,458,880 
51,-737 

2,029,541 
13,130,588 

39/0 
1,403,157 

0 
0 

1,403,157 

9,000 
9,000 

107,000 
26,550 

135,346 
2,000 

270,896 
1,683,053 

Education,MUseu.s,Libraries 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

402 
51 

7 
34 

0 
0 
0 

0 

808,600 
676,425 
953,496 

6,338,835 
404,237 

9,181,593 

207/7 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
800 

0 
800 

498,383 
20,541 

1,458,880 
51,737 

2,029,541 
2,030,341 

29/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,000 
9,000 

0 
~6 ,550 

135,346 
2,000 

163,896 
172,896 

402 
51 

7 
34 

0 
0 

23,990,385 

23,990,385 

808,600 
676,425 
953,496 

6,338,835 
404,237 

33,171,978 

207/7 
0 
0 
0 
0 

18,185,345 
5,805,040 

23,990,385 

0 
800 

0 
800 

498,383 
20,541 

1,458,880 
51,737 

2,029,541 
26,020,726 

29/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,000 
9,000 

0 
26,550 

135,346 
2,000 

163,896 
172,896 



Education,Museums,Libraries 

021 

021 
022 

Library 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Faculty Insurance Premium 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
College Library Resources 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Student Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Faculty Insurance Premium 
Drug Education 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
College Library Resources 
supplemental Educ Opport Gts 
Vee Educ-Basic Grants to States 
Fell Grant Program 
Voc Ed Gender Bias Elimination 
Total - Federal contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

Institutional support 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
College Work-Study Program 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 
Tuition Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Physical Plant Operations and 
Maintenance 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General FUnd 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Scholarships and Fellowships 
Federal Contributions 
Supplemental Education Opportunity 
Fell Grant 
Carl D. Perkins 
College Work Study 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

14/0 
376,963 

2,401 
2,430 

381,794 

5,272 
5,272 

1,468 
2,504 

58,313 
1,125 

63,410 
450,476 

25/0 
951 '756 

15,901 
8,507 

0 
976,164 

29,365 
54,430 
59,964 

416,738 
23,888 

584,385 

392 
684,076 
365,223 
413,672 

1,463,363 
3,023,912 

91/0 
4,280,747 

239,948 
4,520,695 

7,894 
7,894 

134,790 
96,324 

1,066,265 
14,040 

11311,419 
5,840,008 

36/0 
5841143 
374,982 
959,125 

121114 
2,893 

3671683 
382,690 

11341,815 

o;o 

441000 
245,800 

0 
0 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

14/0 
4501120 

490 
11286 

4511896 

0 
0 

9,596 
1,813 

1121636 
7,800 

131,845 
583,741 

23/0 
1,012,661 

2,440 
101645 

5,000 
1,030,746 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,320 
7191704 
54' 561 

175,181 
9601766 

1,991,512 

93/0 
31152,392 

46,438 
3,198,830 

0 
0 

164,376 
1471164 

1,156,084 
34,122 

1,501,746 
4,700,576 

36/0 
640,855 
336,796 
9771651 

4,120 
120 

351,683 
355,923 

1 t 3331574 

o;o 

44,000 
245,800 

0 
0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

14/0 
450,120 

0 
1,286 

451,406 

0 
0 

9,596 
1,813 

117,636 
7 ,8.oo 

136,845 
588,251 

23/0 
1,012,661 

0 
10,645 

0 
1,023,306 

29,007 
55,000 
391000 

357,900 
20,000 

500,907 

11,320 
730,167 

54,561 
175,181 
971,229 

2,495,442 

93/0 
2,888,550 

37,482 
2,926,032 

0 
0 

129,069 
179,164 

1,156,084 
34,122 

1,498,439 
4,424,471 

36/0 
640,855 
130,461 
771,316 

4,120 
120 

351,683 
355,923 

1,'127,239 

o;o 

44,000 
245,800 
42,125 
41,900 

Reg1onal TacnniCal COlleqes 601 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

14/0 
432,320 

0 
0 

432,320 

6,000 
6,000 

8,000 
0 

118,088 
3,000 

129,088 
567,408 

25/0 
1,167,119 

0 
0 
0 

1,167,119 

28,000 
57,000 
38,000 

358,000 
15,000 

496,000 

10,500 
7501975 
753,202 
261,000 

1,775,677 
3,438,796 

91/0 
4,171,444 

58,558 
41230,002 

7,000 
7,000 

128,455 
139,880 

3,023,784 
86,500 

3,378,619 
7,615,621 

36/0 
641,578 
359,986 

1,001,564 

22,000 
1,550 

683,535 
707,085 

1,708,649 

44,000 
425,800 

0 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

14/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6,000 
6,000 

8,000 
0 

118,088 
3,000 

129,088 
135,088 

23/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

28,000 
57,000 
38,000 

358,000 
15,000 

496,000 

10,500 
750,975 
753,202 
261,000 

1, 775,677 
2,271,677 

93/0 
0 
0 
0 

7,000 
7,000 

128,455 
139,880 

3,023,784 
86,500 

3,378,619 
3,385,619 

36/0 
0 
0 
0 

22,000 
15,550 

683,535 
721,085 
721,085 

o;o 

44,000 
245,800 

0 
0 

14/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6,000 
6,000 

8,000 
0 

118,088 
3,000 

129,088 
135,088 

23/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

28,000 
57,000 
38,000 

358,000 
15,000 

496,000 

10,500 
750,975 
753,202 
261,000 

1,775,677 
2,271,677 

93/0 
0 
0 
0 

7,000 
7,000 

128,455 
139,880 

3,023,784 
861500 

3,378,619 
3,385,619 

36/0 
0 
0 
0 

22,000 
15,550 

683,535 
721,085 
721,085 

o;o 

44,000 
245,800 

0 
0 



608 - Regional Technical Colleges 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Total - Federal Contribution 289,800 
Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 0 
Tuition Fund 129,717 

Total Additional Funds Available 129,717 
Total - All Funds 419,517 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

Agency Grand Total 24,571,237 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Establish New FUnd- (B) 
- {G) The financing for Regional-Technical Colleges is 
merged with financing for community Colleges under Regional 
community-Technical Colleges to reflect the recent creation 
of a single Board of Trustees (PA 89-260) responsible for 
both systems. Also financing is changed from line item 
appropriation to a Community-Technical Operating Fund with a 
separate appropriation for fringe benefit payments. 

(L) The budget for the Technical Colleges remains separate 
rather than be merged with that of the Community Colleges. 
The level earmarked for the State Technical Colleges under 
the one Regional/Technical block grant is $17,153,842. This 
level is increased by $1,031,503 to provide flexibility in 
hiring appropriate personnel to ensure student access, help 
maintain 1991 enrollment, address core support needs, and 
help curb tuition and fee growth. The overall funding level 
for priority core support needs includes funds earmarked 
from current central office expenditures ($34,283). 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Faculty Insurance Premium 
Drug Education 

Operating Budget 
Fringe Benefits 
Total - General Fund 

cap Central Office Expenses - (B) 
- (L) It is intended that central office expenditures for 
the Board of Trustees of Community-Technical Colleges (C-TC) 
be capped at a rate not to exceed 4.5% of the General Fund 
appropriation (exclusive of fringe benefits) for Community 
colleges, Technical Colleges and the Central Naugatuck 
Valley Regional (CNVR) Higher Education Center. An amount of 
$169,719 attributed to the C-TC board is redistributed for 
priority academic needs among the community Colleges, 
Technical Colleges and the CNVR Higher Education Center. 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

289,800 373,825 469,800 289,800 289,800 

9,087 9,087 9,087 9,087 9,087 
166,000 166,000 166,000 166,000 166,000 
175,087 175,087 175,087 175,087 175,087 
464,887 548,912 644,887 464,887 464,887 

-233,222 0 0 0 0 

23,748,351 23,145,278 28,789,002 9,181,593 33,171,978 

GCNERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFKRENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

408 $ 16,880,618 408 $ 16,880,618 0 0 

-6 $ 1, 709,465 -6 $ 1,709,465 0 $ 0 
0 52,397 0 52,397 0 0 
0 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 

-6 $ 1,764,862 -6 $ 1,764,862 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 18,250,536 0 -$ 18,250,536 0 $ 0 
0 - 220,340 0 - 220,340 0 0 

0 1701500 0 170,500 0 0 
0 4,104 0 - 4,104 0 0 
0 0 0 18,185,345 0 18,185,345 
0 0 0 5,805,040 0 5,805,040 
0 -$ 18,645,480 0 $ 5,344,905 0 $ 23,990,385 



Education,Museums,Libraries Regional Technical Colleges - 609 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Funds are earmarked as follows: $129,326 for Community 
colleges, $34,283 for Technical Colleges, and $6,110 for 
CNVR Higher Education Center. 

Pos. Aloount Pos. l\mount 

1991-92 Budget Totals 402 $ 0 402 $ 23,990,385 

1991 BOND AIJTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

~ Technical Colleges 
Purchase of laboratory and academic equipment, (Sec. 2(j)(l)(A)), 
SA 91-7 

Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds, including 
utilities and mechanical systems, Sec. 2(j)(l)(B)), SA 91-7 

Fire, safety and handicapped code compliance improvements, (Sec. 
2(j)(l)(C)), SA 91-7 

Greater New Haven State Technical College 
AlteratiOOs aridirnprovements including code compliance 
improvements, (Sec. 2(j)(2)), SA 91-7 

Hartford State Technical College 
Alterations-8nd ~mproveme~the electrical system, (Sec. 
2(j)(3)), SA 91-7 

1991 
AUthorization 

600,000 

500,000 

750,000 

610,000 

620,000 

1991 BOND Al1l'HORIZATION REDUCl'IONS 

Original .Amotmt of 
Project or Program Authorization Reduction 

Renovations and improvements to electrical system 
for increased supply, NSTC, (Sec. 133), SA 91-7 $295,000 $140,950 

Purchase and installation of a nuclear simulator, 
TVSTC, (Sec. 155) 1 SA 91-7 555,000 62,378 

Prior 
AUthorization 

5,065,000 

900,000 

0 

3,241,000 

75,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$154,050 

492,622 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 23,990,385 

Total 
Project COst 

(State Funds) 

5,665,000 

1,400,000 

750 ,ooo 

3,851,000 

695,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$0 

0 

{1) PA 256, "An Act Concerning Operational Responsibility and Accountability for PUblic Institutions of Higher Education", 
changed the method by which the state finances the Regional Technical Colleges. The· General Fund appropriation for operating 
expenses is made to a single block grant (newly established Operating Fund) rather than to Major Object line items (Personal 
services, Other Expenses, Other CUrrent Expenses, Equipment, Grants). Also a General Fund appropriation is made for fringe 
benefits. All non-payroll dollars are deposited in this Operating Fund, along with revenues derived from other sources, i.e. 
items traditionally deposited in the Tuition Fund and Extension FUnd (tuition and fees); Auxiliary Services Fund (bookstore 
and cafeteria income, laboratory equipment rental); Federal and Private funds (grants, pass-through funds, gifts, donations). 

[2} The tuition and fee schedules for academic year 1991-92 include an increase over 1990-91 rates. The tuition and fee 
schedules include a 15.1% increase for the resident undergraduate and 14.6% increase for the non-resident undergraduate. For 
in-state students tuition is raised from $1,138 to $1,320; for out-of-state students tuition is raised from $3,734 to $4,290. 
Fees are raised from $92 to $96 [college service fee $68 to $72; student Activity Fee $24 (no change)]. Total charges are 
therefore increased from $1,230 to $1,416 for the resident student and from $3,826 to $4,386 for the non-resident student. 

The 1991-92 Regional-Technical College Budget is supported by a General Fund block grant appropriation, increased tuition and 
fees, and expenditure of fund reserves. 



610 -Teachers' Retirement Board Education,Museums,Libraries 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

POSITION S~ 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 34 

OPKRATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 1,069,660 
002 Other Expenses 468,698 
005 Equipment 54,234 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 323,004,500 

Agency Total - General Fund 324,597,092 

Agency Grand Total 324,597,092 

BUDGET BY PJKX.mAM 
Management Services 34/0 

Personal Services 1,069,660 
Other Expenses 468,698 
Equipment 54,234 

Total - General Fund 1,592,592 

Funding the system o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Retirement Contributions 321,639,000 
Retirees Health Service Cost 1,365,500 

Total - General Fund 323,004,500 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 

GRANT PMMENTS CY.rHER 'l1l.N'i 'l'OH'NS (Recap) 
601 Retirement Contributions 321,639,000 
602 Retirees Health Service Cost 1,365,500 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 54,234 

Agency Grand Total 324.597,092 

1990--91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

Adjust Percentage Funding Level - (B) According to the 
schedule outlined in the Connecticut General Statutes the 
funding level for FY 1991-92 is 95%. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the Teachers' 
Retirement System be reduced to reflect a revised funding 

7601 

Estimated Aqency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 199Q-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

34 34 34 33 33 

1,060,750 1,023,836 1,162,871 1,109,000 1,109,000 
484,000 429,003 452,835 430,000 430,000 

30,000 0 25,600 0 0 
158,098,250 158,368,250 350,886,560 233,320,000 142 1 248 1000 

159 ,673,000 159.821,089 352,527,866 234,859,000 143,787,000 

159,673,000 159,821,089 352,527,866 234,859,000 143,787,000 

34/0 34/0 34/0 33/0 33/0 
1,094,337 1,023,836 1,162,871 1,139,000 1,139,000 

484,000 429,003 452,835 430,000 430 ,ooo 
30,000 0 25,600 0 0 

1,608,337 1,452,839 1,641,306 1,569,000 1,569,000 

o;o o;o o;o 

156 t 638 1 250 156,638,250 348,699,000 231,132,000 140,060,000 
1,460,000 1,730,000 2,187,560 2,188,000 2,188,000 

158,098,250 158,368,250 350,886,560 233,320,000 142,248,000 

-33,587 0 0 -30,000 -30,000 

156,638,250 156,638,250 348,699,000 231,132,000 140 10601000 
1,460,000 1,730,000 2,187,560 2,188,000 2,188,000 

30,000 0 25,600 0 0 

159,673,000 159.821,089 352,527.866 234,859,000 143,787,000 

GOV:JmimR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amotmt Pos. AIIIOUDt 

34 $ 159,821,089 34 $ 159,821,089 0 0 

-1 $ 85,164 -1 $ 85,164 0 $ 0 
0 997 0 997 0 0 
0 152,543,750 0 152,543,750 0 0 

-1 $ 152,629,911 -1 $ 152,629,911 0 $ 0 



Education,MUseums,Libraries 

level of 85%. 
- (L) It is recommended that funding be removed to reflect 
that the system is remaining at the 80% funding level. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Retirement Contribution 

Revise Cost of Living Adjustment [COLA] - (B) Retirees 
currently receive COLAs that range between 3% and 5%, 
depending upon the consumer price index. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the Teachers' 
Retirement System be reduced to reflect a change in COLA 
provision to 3% for future retirees and a one year freeze on 
all COLAs. 
- (L} Funding is restored for retired teachers COLAs. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Retirement Contribution 

Funding Adjustment - (B) The current valuation of the 
Teachers' Retirement system used an interest rate return 
assumption of 8 1/2% when calculating the •91-'92 
contribution. The contribution funds both the normal costs 
and the unfunded past service liability. 
- (L) Funding is removed to reflect an increase in the 
interest rate assumption to 9 1/2% arid other negotiated 
adjustments. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Retirement Contributions 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Atoount 

0 -$ 32,287,000 

0 -$ 45,305,000 

0 $ 0 

33 $ 234,859,000 

LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 48,287,000 0 -$ 16,000,000 

0 $ 0 0 $ 45,305,000 

0 -$ 120,377,000 0 -$ 120,377,000 

33 $ 143,787,000 0 -$ 91,072,000 



612 - Community COlleges Education,MUseu.s,Libraries 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
7700 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION StJ!IIIIARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 1,512 1,497 1,497 1,513 1,489 1,489 
Others Equated to Full-Time 317 277 277 249 244 244 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 103 126 126 244 126 126 
Others Equated to Full-Time 217 248 248 229 229 229 

OPEBNfi'NG BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 56,906,027 63,455,000 62,067,378 69,739,982 0 0 
002 Other Expenses 3,868,821 3,990,635 2,622,551 4,049,647 0 0 
008 Library Equipment 0 0 0 32,241 0 0 

Other current Expenses 473,469 665,914 642,473 715,786 0 91,241,009 

Ag'ency Total - General Fund [11 61,248,317 68,111,549 65,332,402 74,537,656 0 91,241,009 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 5,256,922 4,184,570 4,184,570 6,273,116 0 6,168,268 
Educational Extension Fund 6,041,757 6,356,027 7,880,510 8,073,515 0 8,073,515 
Auxiliary Services Fund 5,904,911 6,363,909 7,614,045 7,122,221 0 7,122,221 
Tuition FUnd [2] 16,768,985 17,502,615 14,188,252 17,563,368 0 17,087,996 
Private Contributions 2,124,468 2,373,529 2,373,529 2,334,025 0 2,334,025 

Agency Grand Total 97,345,360 104,892,199 101,573,308 115,903,901 0 91,241,009 

BUDGE'l' BY PROGRAM 
:rnstntction 688/0 702/5 702/5 763/157 702/5 702/5 

Personal Services 27,790,610 29,687,327 28,582,941 32,047,713 0 0 
Other Expenses 106,552 85,589 0 219,143 0 0 

023 center of Excellence 59,922 60,554 58,342 64,679 0 0 
011 Small Business Development Center 0 25,000 25,000 29,172 0 0 

Library Equipment 0 0 0 32,241 0 0 
050 Operating Fund 0 0 0 0 0 67,326,479 
051 Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 23,914,530 

Total - General Fund 27,957,084 29,858,470 28,666,283 32,392,948 0 91,241,009 
Federal Contributions 
Job Training Partnership Act 0 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 
Strengthening Institutions 98,139 0 0 180,000 0 180,000 
College Work-Study Program 4,683 0 0 12,550 0 121550 
spec Serv Disadvantage students 838 0 0 0 0 0 
Voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 5,062 0 0 15,000 0 15,000 
Higher Ed-Cooperative Education 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 
strengthen Teachers Math&Science 36,370 0 0 25,000 0 25,000 

Total - Federal Contribution 149,092 25,000 25,000 232,550 0 232,550 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 3,472, 779 3,041,045 3,770,435 4,489,737 0 4,489,737 
Auxiliary Services Fund 125,713 231,571 277,062 190,455 0 190,455 
Tuition Fund 4,836,122 4,845,323 3,927,793 1,598, 719 0 1 ,598, 719 
Private Contributions 205,598 79,450 79,450 78,669 0 78,669 

Total Additional Funds Available 8,640,212 8,197,389 8,054,740 6,357,580 0 6,357,580 
Total - All Funds 36,746,388 38,080,859 36,746,023 38,983,078 0 97,831,139 

Public Service 10/0 6/21 6/21 10/1 6/21 6j21 
Personal Services 414,504 290,555 281,807 536,953 0 0 
Other Expenses 0 2,457 0 0 0 0 

Total - General Fund 414,504 293,012 281,807 53€ ,953 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
Job Training Partnership Act 26,934 0 0 20,000 0 20,000 
Strengthening Institutions 90,009 0 0 164,584 0 164,584 
College Work-Study Program 173 0 0 0 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 117,116 0 0 184,584 0 184,584 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 792,016 1,279,799 1,586,757 950,399 0 950,399 
Auxiliary Services Fund 27,994 21,250 25,425 13,170 0 13,170 
Tuition Fund 16,911 10,206 8,273 5,927 0 5,927 



Education,Museums,Libraries 

Actual Estimated Aqency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Private Contributions 159,000 75,000 75,000 77,531 0 77,531 
Total Additional FUnds Available 995,921 1,386,255 1,695,455 1,047,027 0 1,047,027 
Total - All Funds 1,527,541 1,679,267 1,977,262 1, 768,564 0 1,231,611 

Academic Support 179/47 163/27 163/27 180/43 163/27 163/27 
Personal Services 6,993,070 7,045,150 6,819,216 8,556,369 0 0 
Other Expenses 184,068 184,734 0 15,376 0 0 

Total - General Fund 7,177,138 7,229,884 6,819,216 8,571,745 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
strengthening Institutions 79,619 41,000 41,000 95,000 0 95,000 
college Work-study Program 0 0 0 9,848 0 9,848 
Voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 22,222 0 0 25,000 0 25,000 
Higher Ed-Cooperative Education 2,600 0 0 0 0 0 
Cooperative Education 2,600 0 0 0 0 0 
Job Training Partnership 6,643 0 0 0 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 113,684 41,000 41,000 129,848 0 129,848 
Additional FUnds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 1,312,466 1,520,185 1,884,799 1,799,798 0 1,799,798 
Auxiliary services Fund 313,879 248,046 296,773 565,901 0 565,901 
Tuition Fund 772,153 687,382 557,217 1,071,490 0 1,071,490 
Private Contributions 78,892 28,404 28,404 42,864 0 42,864 

Total Additional Funds Available 2,477,390 2,484,017 2,767,193 3,480,053 0 3,480,053 
Total - All FUnds 9,768,212 9,754,901 9,627,409 12,181,646 0 3,609,901 

Library 62j5 60/0 60/0 o;o 60/0 60/0 
Personal services 2,141,055 2,127,105 2,041,189 2,618,699 0 0 
Other Expenses 0 0 0 59,048 0 0 

Total - General Fund 2,141,055 2,127,105 2,041,189 2,677,747 0 0 
Federal Contributions 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Additional FUnds Available 

Educational Extension FUnd 3,561 0 0 0 0 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 31,837 30,250 36,193 50,380 0 50,380 
Tuition FUnd 963,171 960,177 778,354 1,124,221 0 1,124,221 
Private Contributions 4,331 5,425 5,425 4,320 0 4,320 

Total Additional Funds Available 1,002,900 995,852 819;972 1,178,921 0 1,178,921 
Total - All Funds 3,143,955 3,122,957 2,861,161 3,856,668 0 1,178,921 

Student Services 130/16 128/49 128/49 130/8 128/49 128/49 
Personal Services 5,502,411 5,131,421 4,969,194 6,218,610 0 0 
Other Expenses 5,236 6,500 0 10,985 0 0 

Total - General Fund 5,507,647 5,137,921 4,969,194 6,229,595 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
Job Training Partnership Act 3,318 759 759 0 0 0 
Strengthening Ins.titutions 102,782 0 97,437 192,084 0 192,084 
College Work-study Program 539,088 0 0 528,385 0 528,385 
Higher Ed-Cooperative Education 1,378 0 0 0 0 0 
Strengthen Teachers Math&Science 417 0 0 0 0 0 
Special services Disadvantaged 

Students 96,986 121,376 121,376 118,367 0 118,367 
Voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 232,710 152,961 152,961 214,050 0 214,050 
Higher Education Veterans' Cost 
of Instruction 1,190 1,500 1,500 999 0 999 

Workplace Literacy Partnership 0 0 0 426,790 0 426,790 
lAP Strengthening Institutions 0 97,437 0 0 0 0 

Total - Federal contribution 977,869 374,033 374,033 1,480,675 0 1,480,675 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 177,648 113,307 140,484 128,981 0 128,981 
Auxiliaty Services Fund 4,421,638 4,904,966 5,868,503 4,700,514 0 4,700,514 
TUition Fund 3,022,434 3,179,719 385,565 4,093,845 0 4,093,845 
Private Contributions 1, 615., 838 1,766,316 1,766,316 2,085, 756 0 2,085, 756 

Total Additional Funds Available 9,237,558 9,964,308 8,160,868 11,009,096 0 11,009,096 
Total - All Funds 15,723,074 15,476,262 13,504',095 18,719,366 0 12,489,771 

Institutional SUpport 346/29 341/16 347j16 347/29 347/16 347j16 
Personal Services 12,614,997 18,341,085 17,750,627 17,568,501 0 0 
Other Expenses 534,668 431,406 0 577,639 0 0 

Total - General Fund 13,149,665 18,772,491 17,750,627 18' 146,140 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
voc Educ-Basic Grants to States 1101785 0 0 130,000 0 130,000 
Voc Educ Consumer&Homemaking 93 0 0 0 0 0 



614 - Co..unity Colleges Education,MUseu.s,Libraries 

Actual Esti-.ated Aqency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco-.endad Appropriation 

198!1-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

College Work Study Program 954 0 0 12,302 0 12,302 
lAP-Strengthening Institutions 254,969 105,000 105,000 320,002 0 320,002 

Total - Federal Contribution 366,801 ·105,000 105,000 462,304 0 462,304 
Additional FUnds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 254,173 397,891 493,324 688,306 0 6881306 
Auxiliary Services Fund 842,715 687,899 823,031 1,201,899 0 1,201,899 
Tuition Fund 4,709,563 5,091, 788 4,127,587 9,669,166 0 9,669,166 
Private Contributions 59,909 418,934 418,934 44,885 0 44,885 

Total Additional Funds Available 5,866,360 6,596,512 5,862,876 11,604,256 0 11,604,256 
Total - All Funds 19,382,826 25,474,003 23,718,503 30,212,700 0 12,066,560 

Physical Plant Operations and 
Maintenance 83/4 83/8 83/8 83/6 83/8 83/8 

Personal Services 1,449,380 1,672,901 1,622 ,4,04 2,193,137 0 0 
Other Expenses 3,038,297 3,279,949 2,622,551 3,167,456 0 0 

Total - General Fund 4,487,677 4,952,850 4,244,955 5,360,593 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 29,114 3,800 4, 711 16,294 0 16,294 
Auxiliary Services Fund 141,135 239,927 287,058 399,902 0 399,902 
TUition Fund 2,448,631 2, 728,020 2,211,431 0 0 0 
Private Contributions 900 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 2,619,780 2,971,747 2,503,200 416,196 0 416,196 
Total - All Funds 7,107,457 7,924,597 6,748,155 5,776,789 0 416,196 

Scholarships and Fellowships o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Federal Contributions 

supplemental Educ Opport Gts 344,187 375,170 375,170 392,431 0 392,431 
College Work Study 22,361 519,660 519,660 30,000 0 30,000 
Pall Grant Program 3,115,828 2,691,684 2,691,684 3,310, 724 0 3,310,724 
Carl D. Perkins Act 49,984 53,023 53,023 50,000 0 50,000 
Total - Federal Contribution 3,532,360 3,639,537 3,639,537 3,783,155 0 3,783,155 

Additional Funds Available 
TUition Fund 0 0 2,192,032 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 0 0 2,192,032 0 0 0 
Total - All Funds 3,532,360 3,639,537 5,831,569 3,783,155 0 3,783,155 

Career Education for the Deaf 12/2 12/0 8/0 0/0 o;o o;o 
021 Northwestern Deaf Program 348,733 434,912 419,011 467,400 0 0 

Total - General Fund 348,733 434,912 419,011 467,400 0 0 

Homemaker/Home Health Aide Training 
Proqraa 2/0 2/0 o;o o;o o;o 0/0 

022 Homemaker/Home Health Aide 
Training Program 64,814 145,448 140,120 154,535 0 0 

Total - General Fund 64,814 145,44'8 140,120 154,535 0 0 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 -840,544 0 0 0 0 

EQUIPMERT (Recap) 
Library Equipment 0 0 0 32,241 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 97,345,360 104,892,199 101,573,308 115,903,901 0 91,241,009 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFF&RENCE 

POs. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Aloount 

1990-91 Governor's Rstillrated ·Expenditure 1,497 $ 65,246,991 1,497 $ 65,246,991 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services -8 $ 4,880,980 -8 $ 4,880,980 0 $ 0 



Other Expenses 
Other ·cUrrent Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Establish New Fund - (B) 
- (G) The financing for Community Colleges is merged with 
financing for Regional-Technical Colleges under Regional 
Community-Technical Colleges to reflect the recent creation 
of a single Board of Trustees (PA 89-260) responsible for 
both systems. Also financing is changed from line item 
appropriation to a Community-Technical Operating Fund 
$81,776,177 with a separate appropriation for fiinge benefit 
payments, $29,719,570. The combined funding level of 
$111,495,747 includeS an increase $1.1 million for 
additional collective bargaining requirements. 
- ('L) The budget ~or Community Colleges remains separate 
rather than be meiged with that of the Regional-Technical 
Colleges. It is expected the level earmarked for the 
Community Colleges under the one Regional/ TechniCal Block 
grant is $64,622,335. An amount or $2,833,470 is included to 
provide flexibility in hiring appropriate personnel to 
ensure student access, help maintain 1991 enrollment, 
address priority institutional and core suPport rieeds and 
curb tuition and fee growth. The overall funding level 
includes funds earmarked for current central office 
expenditures. The $2,833,470 level is comprised of 
additional funds of $2,704,144 and $129,326 in funds 
originally earmarked for Board of Trustees of Regional 
community-Technical College central office expenses. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other current Expenses 

Small Business Development Center 
Northwestern Deaf 
HomemakerjHome Health Aide Program 
Center of Excellence 
Operating Budget 
Fringe Benefits 
Total - General Fund 

cap Central Office Expenses - (B) 
- (L) It is intended that central Office expenditures for 
the Board of TruStees of Community-Technical Colleges (C-TC) 
be capped at a rate not'to exceed 4.5% of the General Fund 
appropriation (exclusive of fringe benefits) for Community 
Colleges, Technical Colleges and the Central NaugatuCk 
Valley Regional (CNVR) Higher Education Center. An amount of 
$169,719 attributed to the C-TC board is redistributed for 
priority academic needs among the Community Colleges, 
Technical Colleges and the CNVR Higher Education Center. 
Funds ate earmarked as follows: $129,326 for Community 
Colleges, $34,283 for Technical Colleges, and $6,110 for 
CNVR Higher Education Center. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GO'VERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 
0 

-8 $ 

0 -$ 
0 

0 -
0 -
0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

1,489 $ 

59,012 
23,444 
31,241 

4,994,677 

66,905,091 
2,670,663 

25,000 
434,912 
145,448 

60,554 
0 
0 

70,241,668 

0 

LEGlSLl\TIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 
0 

-8 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -

0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 
0 
0 $ 

59,012 
23,444 
31,241 

4,994,677 

66,905,091 
2,670,663 

25,000 
434,912 
145,448 
60,554 

67,326,479 
23,914,530 
20,999,341 

1,489 $ 91,241,009 
1991 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Project or Program 

All Colleges Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds 

1991 
AUthorization 

Prior 
AUthorization 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

67,326,479 
23,914,530 
91,241,009 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 



616 - co.-unity colleges 

in accordance with master plans, (Sec, 2(j)(4)(A)), SA 91-7 

Fire, safety and handicapped code compliance improvements and 
alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds, (Sec. 
2(j)(4){B)), SA 91-7 

Purchase of equipment including educational and instructional 
equipment, (Sec. 2(j)(4)(C)), SA 91-7 

Greater Hartford Community College, Planning for improvements to 
the heating, ventilating and air conditioning system, (Sec, 
2(j)(5)(A)), SA 91-7 

Alterations, renovations and improvements to the heating, 
ventilation and air conditioning systems, (Sec. 2(j)(5)(B)), SA 
91-7 

Housatonic Community College, Planning or land acquisition or 
both, (Sec. 2(j)(6), SA 91-7 

$1,000,000 

500,000 

900,000 

275,000 

250,000 

2,640,0_00 

1991 BOND AlJ'l'HOR.IZATION REDUC'rl:ONS 

Project or Progrwa 

Alterations to buildings and grounds, (Sec. 69), SA 
91-7 

Manchester Community College, Roof replacement on 
campus, (Sec. 134), SA 91-7 

Middlesex Community college, Acquisition of land, 
renovations to existing buildings and additional 
facilities, (Sec, 199), SA 91-7 

Middlesex Community College, Alterations, 
renovations and improvements to the HVAC system, 
(Sec. 200), SA 91-7 

Original Aaount of 
Authorization Reduction 

$575,000 $39,965 

454,000 272,560 

470,000 470,000 

250,000 250,000 

O'l'HER. 1991 BORD AD'l'HOIUZNI'ION REVISIONS 

Education,MUseuas,Labraries 

$7,000,000 

1,900,000 

3,900,000 

250,000 

0 

0 

Reduced 
AUthorization 

$535,035 

181,440 

0 

0 

$8,000,000 

2,400,000 

4,800,000 

525,000 

250,000 

2,640,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0 

0 

0 

0 

SA 91-7, "An Act Concerning .Authorization of Bonds of the State for capital Improvements and other Purposes" 

Section 187: Language expands authorizaztion to include related improvements to the removal and replacement of prefabricated 
brick and mortar exterior panels, at Mattatuck community College, not to exceed $6,074,000. 

[1] PA 256, "An Act Concerning Operational Responsibility and Accountablility for PUblic Institutions of Higher Education", 
changed the method by which the state finances the Community Colleges, The General Fund appropriation for operating expenses 
is made to a single block grant (newly established Operating Fund) rather than to Major Object line items (Personal Services, 
Other Expenses, Other Current Expenses, Equipment, Grants). Also a General Fund appropriation is made for fringe benefits. All 
non-payroll dollars are deposited in this Operating Fund, along with revenues derived from other sources, i.e. items 
traditionally deposited in the Tuition Fund and Extension Fund (tuition and fees); Auxiliary Services Fund (bookstore and 
cafeteria income, laboratory equipment rental); Federal and Private FUnds (grants, pass-through funds, gifts, donations). 

[21 The tuition and fee schedules for academic year 1991-92 include an increas.e over 1990-91 rates. The tuition and fee 
schedules include a 20.1% increase for the resident undergraduate and 23.2% increase for the non-resident undergraduate. For 
in-state students tuition is raised from $792 to $984; for out-of-state students tuition is raised from $2,574 to $3,198. Fees 
are raised from $142 to $146 [College Service Fee $122 to $126; Student Activity Fee $20 (no change)}. Total charges are 
therefore increased from $934 to $1,130 for the resident student and from $2,716 to $3,344 for the non-resident student. 

The 1991-92 Community College Budget is supported by a General Fund block grant appropriation; increased tuition and fees, and 
expenditure of fund reserves. 



Education,MUseums,Librar1es cunttecticul State T:Juhetsilz 617 

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY 
7800 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION .stlllfiARY 
General ;Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 2,188 2,188 2,188 2,192 2,148 2,148 
Others Equated to Full-Time 214 206 206 233 233 233 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 443 505 516 447 516 516 
Others Equated to Fuil-Time [1) 360 392 501 679 679 679 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 89,212,/42 95,528,052 92,466,077 104,417,924 0 0 
002 Other EXpenses 2,580,057 2,584,233 11793,682 2,605,584 0 0 
005 Equipment 44,977 0 0 0 0 0 
010 Educational Equipment 0 380,000 0 0 0 0 

Other CUrrent Expenses 1,055,587 980,600 1,085,600 1,282,969 131,652,796 132,898 ,344 

Agency Total - General FUnd 121 92,893,363 99,472,885 95,345,2~,0 108v306,477 131,652,796 132,898,344 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 4,888,174 4,686,236 5,183,829 4,667,776 4,667,776 4,667,776 
Educational Extension Fund 21,767,879 25,248,031 24,754,100 26,353,839 26,353,839 26,353,839 
Auxiliary services Fund 27,954,078 31,073,043 34,829,134 33,139,837 33,139,837 33,139,837 
Tuition Fund [3] 20,500,000 24,400,000 25,900,000 27,270,600 27,270,600 27,270,600 
Fees Fund 106,936 99,225 108,637 108,637 108,637 108,637 
Research Foundation 179,624 264,246 179,624 187,888 187,888 187,888 
Private Contributions 1,935,033 1,752,119 2,176,197 1,983,455 1,983,455 1,983,455 

Agency Grand Total 170,225,087 186,995,785 188,476,880 202,018,509 225,364,828 226,610,376 

BUDGET BY P:ROG:RM 
Instruction 1102/15 1141/15 1102/15 1102/15 o;o o;o 

Personal Services 51,437,984 55,958,277 52,681,575 59,409,330 0 0 
Other Expenses 149,228 241,096 52,646 75,300 0 0 

025 Conferences, Workshops and 
Retraining 120,193 0 0 0 0 0 

027 Center of Excellence in Technology 37,300 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 51,744,705 56,224,373 52,759,221 59,484,630 0 0 

Federal Contributions 
Title XX 0 0 5,510 0 0 0 
Computer Hardware Lab 149 0 4,176 0 0 0 
College LibraryjResources 42,257 10,000 0 33,472 0 0 
Educational Research & Training 39,622 0 21,821 0 0 0 
Fund for Innovation 28,939 0 64,520 0 0 0 
Vocational Educational Program 237,927 98,160 0 155,621 0 0 
Higher Education Cooperative 0 150 ,ooo 0 0 0 0 
Strengthen Teachers Math and 
Science 63,799 43,800 0 0 0 0 

Guidance Counselors 0 0 37,715 0 0 0 
VTE Master Agreement 0 0 125,621 0 0 0 
Gender Bias Elimination 0 0 53,003 0 0 0 
Coop-Admin 0 0 43,305 0 0 0 
Drug Education 18,168 0 0 0 0 0 

Total ~ Federal Contribution 430,861 301,960 355,671 189,093 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 8,,371,516 9,624,166 8,953,709 9,499,948 o· 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 63,545 223,057 85,002 77,347 0 0 
Tuition Fund 2,337,664 3,682,320 2,312,272 2,256,944 0 0 
Private Contributions 12,752 0 201576 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 10,785,477 13,529,543 11,371,559 11,834,239 0 0 
Total - All Funds 62,961,043 70,055,876 64,486,451 71,507,962 0 0 

Research o;o 0/3 o;o o;o o;o o;o 



618 - Connecticut State university Education,MUseuas,Libraries 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco..anded Appropriation 

lg89-90 lg90-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

026 Research Grants 240,583 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 240,583 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 0 
Federal Contributions 

Windham Home Population Study 13,900 0 0 0 0 0 
Mental Health Research Grants 26,309 0 0 0 0 0 
Child Welfare Research & Demo 6,859 0 0 0 0 0 
Molecular Variance 0 0 42,564 0 0 0 
Geography 0 0 4,961 0 0 0 
Niantic Parenting Prog. CT Corr. 
Instit. 0 0 5,441 0 0 0 

Biological, Behavioral & Social 
Science 47,090 0 0 0 0 0 

Naval Underwater 7,648 0 0 0 0 0 
Total - Federal Contribution 101,806 0 52,9.66 0 0 0 
Additional FUnds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 56,804 115,161 31,442 33,672 0 0 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 1,135 0 1,210 1,253 0 0 
TUition Fund 0 468 110,500 104,600 0 0 
Research Foundation 179,624 264,246 179,624 187,888 0 0 
Private Contributions 2,712 0 125,869 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 240,275 379,875 448,645 327,413 0 0 
Total - All Funds 582,664 679,875 801,611 627,413 0 0 

Public Service Program 5/3 5/3 5/3 5/3 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 229,548 228,993 240;358 259,097 0 0 
Other Expenses 22,535 46,000 11,586 14,539 0 0 

028 Day care Training 0 0 0 26,150 0 0 
032 Entrepreneurial Support Center 252,083 25,000 25,000 299,786 0 0 

Total - General Fund 504,166 299,993 276,944 599,572 0 0 
Federal Contributions 
Vocational Education 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Drug Free Schools 64,184 0 155,399 0 0 0 
Drug Education 0 103,222 0 0 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 68,184 103,222 155,399 0 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension FUnd 249,282 215,720 348,166 373,283 0 0 
Auxiliary services Fund 257,087 289,257 358,185 312,353 0 0 
Tuition FUnd 24,545 11,263 29,284 28,941 0 0 
Private Contributions 76,660 32,369 50,151 25,000 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Av.ailable 607,574 548,609 785,786 739,577 0 0 
Total - All Funds 1,179,924 951,824 1,218,129 1,339,149 0 0 

Academic SUpport 179/69 169/65 179j70 179/69 o;o 0/0 
Personal Services 6,885,314 7,291,780 6,997,619 8,095,752 0 0 
Other Expenses 112,978 75,673 47,913 62,648 0 0 

011 Merit Increase 37,300 59,600 59,600 0 0 0 
012 Administrative Faculty Development 3,007 11,000 11,000 26,433 0 0 
025 Conference, Workshops, Retraining 285,577 380,000 380,000 550,600 0 0 
02x Center of Ed Ex-Tech 0 0 25,000 0 0 0 
036 Center for International Affairs 0 80,000 80,000 0 0 0 
031 Curriculum Development 79,544 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 

Equipment 44,977 0 0 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 7,448,697 7,998,053 7,701,132 8,735,433 0 0 

Federal Contributions 
Child Nutrition Program 5,656 0 5,656 5,656 0 0 
Support Services Grants 106,789 116,773 166,376 134,490 0 0 
Business & International Ed. Pgm. 55,139 0 70,000 57,000 0 0 
Undergrad Int'l Studies 44,376 0 49,968 0 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 211,960 1161773 292,000 197,146 0 0 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 4,527,650 5,679,980 5,339,450 5, 725,525 0 0 
Auxiliary Services FUnd 70,569 120,057 92,937 86,329 0 0 
TUition Fund 1,650,404 2,040,007 2,119,181 2,092, 739 0 0 
Private Contributions 11,687 0 18,896 0 0 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 6,260,310 7,840,044 7,570,464 7,904,593 0 0 
Total - All Funds 13,920,967 15,954,870 15,563,596 16,837,172 0 0 



rutucatj'nn,Mnseumi:;.~rarie_~,_--------------------------------~C~onn"""~e~c~t~i~cu""t'-"S~t~a~t~e,_,Un,i~v~e~r~s~i~ty,x_~-,_,6~1~9,__-i 

-------------------------,Act~5ial-------~t1matea~~en~cy~---caovernorr,a-·---------­

EXpenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

029 
02K 

Library 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Educational Equipment 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

student Services 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Drug Education 

Center for International Affairs 
Total·- General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Nurse Anesthetist Traineeships 
Pell Grant Program Administration 
Higher Education Veteran's Cost 
of Instruction 

Indian Educ. Fellowship 
Drug Education 
Veteran's OUtreach 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Fees FUnd 
Private contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Institutional Support 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Training for the Education of 

the Handicapped 
Social Services 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auiiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Private contributions 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Physical Plant Operations and 
Operations 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Educational Extension Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Tuition Fund 

Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

scholarships and Fellowships 
Federal Contributions 
Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity 

College Workstudy 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

87/10 
3,204,206 

187,139 
0 

3,391,345 

507,007 
39,058 

2,084,987 
2,631,052 
6,022,397 

181/133 
6,857,233 

25,058 
0 
0 

6,882,291 

20,639 
8,360 

7,677 
6,408 

67,913 
0 

110,997 

2,220,757 
16,623,156 

655,348 
106,936 

28,825 
19,635,022 
26,628,310 

356/27 
13,538,777 

119,550 
13,658,327 

6,626 
13,720 
20,346 

3,860,952 
2,470,804 
7,153,091 

1, 734 
13,486,581 
27,165,254 

278/186 
7,059,680 
1,963,569 
9,023,249 

1,973,911 
8,428,724 
3,532,408 

13,935,043 
22,958,292 

537,254 
368,288 

84/11 
3,495,480 

214,379 
380,000 

4,089,859 

663,811 
50,666 

2,380,897 
3,095,374 
7,185,233 

173/130 
7,138,827 

46,123 
0 
0 

7,184,950 

5,928 
5,040 

7,571 
0 
0 
0 

18,539 

2,777,824 
18,252,597 

638,194 
99,225 
40,000 

21,807,840 
29,011,329 

345/94 
15,169,169 

93,968 
15,263,137 

0 
0 
0 

3,925,409 
2, 715,724 
8,389,389 

400 
15,030,922 
30,294,059 

271/184 
7' 542,103 
1,866,994 
9,409,097 

2,245,960 
9,421,685 
3,454,185 

15,121,830 
24,530,927 

536,086 
640,928 

87(10 
3,400,972 

21,360 
0 

3,422,332 

582,001 
46,828 

2,840,350 
3,469,179 
6,891,511 

181/136 
7,280,469 

1,904 
0 

80,000 
7,362,373 

0 
0 

5,000 
0 

93,395 
2,934 

101,329 

2,683,616 
20,521,100 

632,761 
108,637 

33,980 
23,980,094 
31,443,796 

356/93 
14,278,788 

60,595 
14,339,383 

0 
75,904 
75,904 

4,517,627 
3,098,250 
9,548,198 

1, 734 
17,165,809 
31,581,096 

278/189 
7,586,296 
1,597,678 
9,183,974 

2,298,089 
10,610,411 

4,348,908 
17,257,408 
26,441,382 

540,170 
625,521 

87/10 
3,842,618 

119,841 
0 

3,962,459 

624,310 
44,454 

2,761,169 
3,429,933 
7,392,392 

181/136 
8,460,662 

15,524 
80,000 

0 
8,556,186 

39,942 
0 

7,934 
0 
0 

56,000 
103,876 

2,849,111 
19,472,842 

615,858 
108,637 

31,730 
23,078,178 
31,738,240 

360/25 
16,953,205 

74,016 
17,027,221 

0 
0 
0 

4,798,394 
2,984,926 

10,790,621 
1,734 

18,575,675 
35,602,896 

278/189 
8,356,529 
2,243,716 

10,600,245 

2,449,596 
10·, 160,333 
4,225,188 

16,835,117 
27,435,362 

542,021 
625,521 

0(0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o;o 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0(0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 



620 - Connecticut State university 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Perkins Loan Admin 35,862 
Pell Grants 3,002,616 

Total - Federal Contribution 3,944,020 
Additional Funds Available 
Auxiliary Services Fund 0 
Tuition Fund 3,061,553 
Private Contributions 1,800,663 

Total Additional Funds Available 4,862,216 
Total - All Funds 8,806,236 

COnnecticut State University Block 
Grant o;o 

050 Connecticut State University 
Operating Expenses 0 

051 Connecticut State University 
Fringe Benefits 0 

Federal Contributions 
Child Care Food Program 0 
Nurse Anesthetist Traineeships 0 
College Library Resources 0 
supplemental Educ Opport Grants 0 
College Work-Study Program 0 
Nat Defense/Direct Student Loan 0 
Spec Serv Disadvantage Students 0 
Voc Ed Pgm Improv & Support serv 0 
Pell Grant Program 0 
Higher Ed-Vet Cost of Instruct 0 
Business & International Program 0 
Drug Education 0 
Total - Federal contribution 0 
Additional Funds Available 
Educational Extension Fund 0 
Auxiliary Services Fund 0 
Tuition Fund 0 
Fees Fund 0 
Research Foundation 0 
Private Contributions 0 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 0 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 

EQUIJ?MENT (Recap) 
Equipment 44,977 

Agency Grand Total 170,225,087 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqr.aa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other current Expenses 
Total - Generai Fund 

Establish New Fund - (B) 
- (G) The financing for Connecticut State University is 
changed from line item appropriation to a single Connecticut 

Education,MUseums,Libraries 

Estbm.ted Agency Govemor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

27,478 13,097 13,097 0 0 
2,941,250 2,971,772 2,997,022 0 0 
4,145, 742 4,150,560 4,177,661 0 0 

0 15,211 0 0 0 
3,803,277 3,958,546 4,394,540 0 0 
1,679,350 1,924,991 1,924,991 0 0 
5,482,627 5,898,748 6,319,531 0 0 
9,628,369 10,049,308 10,497,192 0 0 

o;o o;o 2148/516 2148/516 

0 0 0 96,502,665 96,502,665 

0 0 0 35,150,131 35,150,131 

0 0 0 5,656 5,656 
0 0 0 39,942 39,942 
0 0 0 33,472 33,472 
0 0 0 542,021 542,021 
0 0 0 625,521 625,521 
0 0 0 13,097 13,097 
0 0 0 134,490 134,490 
0 0 0 155,621 155,621 
0 0 0 2,997,022 2,997,022 
0 0 0 7,934 7,934 
0 0 0 57,000 57,000 
0 0 0 56,000 56,000 
0 0 0 4,667,776 4,667,776 

0 0 0 26,353,839 26,353,839 
0 0 0 33,139,837 33,139,837 
0 0 0 27,270,600 27,270,600 
0 0 0 108,637 108,637 
0 0 0 187,888 187,888 
0 0 0 1,983,455 1,983,455 
0 0 0 89,044,256 89,044,256 
0 0 0 225,364,828 225,364,828 

-1,296,577 0 -959,269 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

186,995,785 188,476,880 202,018,509 225,364,.828 226,610,376 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Pos. Pos~ Amount 

2,188 $ 95,442,110 2,188 $ 95,442,110 0 0 

-40 $ 9,397,882 -40 $ 9,397,882 0 $ 0 
0 82,509 0 82,509 0 0 
0 - 28,300 0 - 28,300 0 0 

-40 $ 9,452,091 -40 $ '9,452,091 0 $ 0 



Education MUseu.s Libraries Connecticut State University - 621 

GOVEBBOR'S LEGISLATIVE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

state University Operating Fund, $96,502,665, with a 
separate appropriation for fringe benefit payments, 
$35,150,131. The combined funding level of $131,652,796 
includes an increase of $2.5 million for additional 
collective bargaining requirements. 
- (L) Funding is increased by a total of $1,535,276 to 
address priority institutional and core support needs, 
primiarily instructional positions and library services. It 
is expected the additional funding will provide flexibility 
in hiring appropriate instructional personnel to ensure 
student access, help maintain 1991 enrollment, and help curb 
tuition and fee growth. This overall funding level includes 
$289,728 earmarked for current central office expenditures 
plus additional funding of $1,245,548. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Merit Increase 
Administrative Faculty Development 
Conferences, Workshops, Retraining 
Research Grants 
curriculum Development 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Connecticut State University 
Operating Fund 

Connecticut State University 
Fringe Benefits 

cap Central Office Expenses - (B) 
- (L) It is intended that central office expenditures for 
the Board of Trustees of the Connecticut State University 
capped at a rate not to exceed 2.6% of the General FUnd 
appropriation (exclusive of fringe benefits). An amount of 
$289,.728 is earmarked for priority student needs. 

be 

0 -$ 
0 

0 
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -

0 

0 

102,167,409 0 -$ 102,167,409 
1,876,192 0 - 1,876,192 

59,600 0 - 59,600 
11,000 0 - 11,000 

380,000 0 380,000 
300,000 0 - 300,000 
100,000 0 - 100,000 

96,502,665 0 97,748,213 

35,150,131 0 35,150,131 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 2,148 $ 131,652,796 2,148 $ 132,898,344 

1991 BOND AtY!'HOR.IZATIONS 

Project or Program 

All Universities 
Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds including 
utilities and mechanical systems, (Sec. 2(k)(1)(A)), SA 91-7 

Purchase new and replacement equipment, (Sec. 2(k)(1)(B)), SA 
91-7 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements, including 
fire, safety and building code compliance and handicapped access, 
(Sec. 2(k){l)(C)), SA 91-7 

Central Connecticut State University 
Roof replacement at various buildings, (Sec. 2(k)(2)(A)), SA 91-7 

Repairs and improvements related to energy conservation, (Sec. 
2(k)(2)(B)), SA 91-7 

1991 
AUthorization 

$1,000,000 

1,500,000 

1,625,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$6,410,000 

700,000 

0 

0 

0 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 1,245,548 

0 0 

0 $ 1,245,548 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State FUnds) 

$7,410,000 

2,200,000 

1,625,000 

500 ,ooo 

1,000,000 



622 - Connecticut State university 

Southern Connecticut State University 
Planning for improvements and renovations to Granoff Hall, Sec. 
(2)(k)(3)), SA 91-7 

Eastern Connecticut State University 
Unde'rground water distribution system, (Sec, 2(k) (4) (A)), SA 91-7 

South campus heating plant replacement (Sec. 2(k)(4)(B)), SA 91-7 

Western Connecticut State University 
Parking structure, {Sec. 2(k)(5)), SA 91-7 

100,000 

370,000 

370,000 

4,000,000 

1991 BORD AlJ'l'HORIZATIOR REOOCI'I:ORS 

Project or Program 

Renovations to Student Center Building, SCSU, (Sec. 
85). SA 91-7 

Reroof Physical Plant Building, SCSU, (Sec. 95), SA 
91-7 

Fire sprinkler system in highrise apartment 
building, ECSU 1 (Sec. 100) 1 SA 91-7 

Planning for improvements to Maria Sanford Hall, 
CCSU 1 {Sec. 111), SA 91-7 

New tennis courts, CCSU, (Sec. 112) 1 SA 91-7 

Renovate Buley Library for handicapped access and 
energy conservation, SCSU, (Sec. 113), SA 91-7 

Improvements to Maria Sanford Hall, CCSU, (Sec, 
135) I SA 91-7 

Development of day care center, CCSU, (Sec. 136), SA 
91-7 

Improvements and renovations to ventilating and 
exhaust systems, Copernicus Hall, ccsu, (Sec. 156), 
SA 91-7 

Interior renovations and improvements including 
ceiling replacement, Kaiser Hall, ccsu, (Sec. 157), 
SA 91-7 

Planning for improvement and renovations to the 
ventilating and air conditioning systems, Burritt 
Library, ccsu, (Sec. 158), SA 91-7 

Planning for renovations and improvements for fire 
safety and code compliance college theatre;admin. 
building, CCSU, (Sec. 159), SA 91-7 

Heating plant improvements and renovations including 
a new generator and oil storage tank, SCSU, {Sec. 
160), SA 91-7 

Relocation of soccer field and planning for a new 
general purpose classroom building, ECSU, (Sec. 
161), SA 91-7 

Noble School, convert building to a residence hall, 
ECSU, {Sec. 171), SA 91-7 

Upgrade electrical system in the administration 

Original 
Authorization 

301,000 

68,000 

219,000 

59,000 

280 ,ooo 

658,000 

378,000 

100,000 

575,000 

244,000 

60,000 

65,000 

613,000 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

251,000 

58,200 

198,250 

10,000 

80,000 

658,000 

378,000 

100,000 

575,000 

244,000 

16,000 

65,000 

613,000 

558,000 

1,339,380 

Education,MUseuas,Libraries 

0 

62,400 

0 

7,323,000 

Re<htced 
Authorization 

50,000 

9,800 

20,750 

49,000 

200,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

44,000 

0 

0 

442,000 

1,160,620 

100,000 

432,400 

370,000 

11,323,000 

Balance 
Re-.ining 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Education,Museums,Libraries 

building, Marcus White Hall and Annex, ccsu, (Sec. 
201), SA 91-7 

General purpose classroom building and relocation of 
soccer field, ECSU, (Sec. 202), SA 91-7 

Construction, development of fieldhouse, playing, 
fields and related parking and·site work, WCSU, 
(Sec. 203), SA 91-7 

Light replacements at Ives Auditorium, WCSU, (Sec. 
204) I SA 91-7 

Low rise apartments, renovations and impr6vements to 
kitchens and bathrooms, ECSU, (Sec. 214), SA 91-7 

student center renovations and improvements 
including new equipment for food service area, SCSU, 
(Sec. 215), SA 91-7 

Eastern Connecticut State University 
Planning for the installation of sprinkler system in 
residence halls, (Sei::. 13(b)(2)(A·)), SA 91-7 

Reroofing and related improvements at Crandall and 
Burna:p Halls, (Sec. 13(b)(2)(B)), SA 91-7 

Central Connecticut State University 
Roof replacement at various buildings, (Sec. 
13(b)(3)), SA 91-7 

Western Connecticut State University 
Development of an additional residence hall, (Sec. 
13(b)(4)), SA 91-7 

1,100,000 

12,016,000 

18;400,000 

288,000 

495,000 

441,000 

SELF-LQUim.TING BONDS 

96,000 

176,000 

800,000 

22,500,000 

Connecticut State university - 623 

1,100,000 0 0 

10,548,083 0 

3,609,192 14,790,808 600,000 

288,000 0 0 

30,667 464,333 0 

402,338 0 

4,900,000 6,400,000 

0 96,000 

0 176,000 

0 800,000 

22,500,000 45,000,000 

[1) The increase in other than full-time positions for FY 1990-91 (Estimated Expenditure Column) is due to shifting positions 
from General Fund to Tuition Fund, added Federal positions, and an increase of part-time Extension Fund positions, due to an 
enrollment increase in Extension programs. For FY 199.1-92. the increased position count is due to a further shifting of 
positions from the General Fund to Tuition Fund. 

I 2) PA 256, "An Act Concerning Operational Responsibility and Accountability for Public Institutions of Higher Education", 
changed the method by which the- state finances Connecticut State University. The General Fund appropriation for operating 
expenses is made to a single block grant (newly established Operating Fund) rather than to Major Object line items (Personal 
Services, Other Expenses, Other current Expenses, Equipment, Grants}. Also a General Fund appropriation is made for fringe 
benefits. All non-payroll dollars are deposited in this Operating Fund, along with revenue derived from other sources, ie 
items traditionally deposited in the Tuition Fund (tuition and fees); Research Fund (federal plus independent sources); 
Auxiliary Services Fund (bookstore and cafeteria income, and dormitory and laboratory fees); Private Contributions (loan 
repayments) . 

{3] The tuition and fee schedule for academic year 1991-92 includes an increase over 1990-91 rates in all student categories. 
The tuition and fee schedule for the resident undergraduate (greatest population category) includes a 27% increase. Tuition is 
raised from an annual charge of $1,060 to $1,380 and fees from $785 to $965; the total thus increases from $1,845 to $2,345. 

The 1991-92 CSU Budget is supported by a General Fund block grant appropriation, increased tuition and fees, and expenditure 
of fund reserves. Financing of part-time instructors is changed from General Fund to Tuition Fund. 



624 - Depart:.ent of Correction 

001 
002 
005 

028 

033 

036 
011 
032 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
8000 

POSITION SlJMMM.Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other FUnds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATIM; BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [1){2] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

IIUDGE'1' BY POOGRl\M 
care and CUstody 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Training for Correctional 
Officers 

Criminal Justice Education and 
Training 

New Facilities 
Construction Overtime 
Stress Management 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Paroled and Discharged 

Inmates 
Legal Services to Prisoners 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Center for Disease Control 
Investigation 

Child Welfare Research & Demo 
Child AbusejNeglect Prevention 
Criminal Justice Block Grants 
Anti-Drug Assistance Act 
Corrections-Technical Assistance 
Adult Basic Education 
Educationally Deprived Children 
Handicapped State Grants 
Public Library Services 
Vocational Education-Basic Grants 

to States 
Secretary's Discretionary 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Field Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Prison Association 
Rehabilitation of Young Adult 

Offender 
PUblic/Private Resources Expansion 

l\ctual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

4,623 
48 

96 

130,016,742 
41,391,477 

1,045,489 
714,464 

13,774,162 

186,942,334 

2,484,768 

189,427,102 

4313/7 
121,220,560 

38,533,925 

247,397 

59,850 
0 

397,367 
9,850 

789,741 

32,580 
246,545 

16L537,815 

298,847 
0 

54,848 
57,632 

0 
69,983 
50,170 

298,624 
94,826 

9,002 

82,000 
1,311 

1,017,243 
162,555,058 

224/32 
5,518,922 
1,132,154 

0 

26,950 

181,521 
2, 738,221 

4,932 
48 

102 

153,886,040 
47,260,584 

1,797,489 
16,839,781 
15,333,719 

235,117,613 

2,846,998 

237,964,611 

4553/6 
146,117,497 

44,356,370 

275,100 

50,000 
9,233,681 

0 
0 

1,756,417 

217,421 
214,545 

202 t 221 1 031 

505,951 
14,958 
16,348 

0 
0 
0 

38,750 
262,577 
242,438 

9,000 

114,483 
11,736 

1,216,241 
203,437,272 

278/39 
6,530,156 
1,340,339 

8,500 

26,590 

190,234 
2,993,756 

Esti~M.ted 

Expenditure 
1990-91 

4,932 
48 

102 

161,108,3.46 
52,680,521 

47,865 
21,626,050 
15,293,719 

250,756,501 

2,872,734 

253,629,235 

4553/6 
150,692,414 

49,555,365 

275,100 

50,000 
9,300,950 

0 
0 

47,865 

177,421 
2141545 

210,313,660 

505,951 
14,958 
16,348 

0 
25,736 

0 
38,750 

262,577 
242,438 

9,000 

114,483 
11,736 

1,241,977 
211,555,637 

278j39 
6,669,004 
1,942,728 

0 

26,590 

190,234 
2,993,756 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

6, 729 
49 

96 

231,182, 252 
74,486,312 

2,904,273 
17,800,229 
16,809,442 

343,182,508 

2,418,543 

345,601,051 

6404/7 
222,836,985 

71,195,096 

275,100 

50,000 
800,000 

0 
0 

2, 755,618 

227,146 
256,761 

298,396,706 

630,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

53,225 
316,810 
100,601 

2,500 

87,341 
1,390 

1,191,867 
299,588,573 

244j32 
7,868,995 
1,489,978 

0 

26,590 

199,746 
3,143,444 

Corrections 

Governor's 
RecOlllaended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

5',448 
49 

96 

179,120,563 
56,742,575 

965,000 
13,978,428 
16,995,566 

267,802,132 

2,418,543 

270,220,675 

5123/7 
175,291,235 

54,235,375 

275,100 

0 
0 
0 

100,000 
915,607 

215,546 
246,892 

231,279,755 

630,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

53,225 
316,810 
100,601 

2,500 

87,341 
1,390 

1,191,867 
232,471,622 

244/32 
6,190,022 
1,135,043 

0 

26,590 

190,995 
3,005,731 

5,577 
49 

96 

171,619,923 
55,234,435 

965,000 
20,872,861 
14,596,786 

263,289,005 

2,418,543 

265,707,548 

5252/7 
167,790,595 

52,727,235 

275,100 

0 
6,894,433 

0 
100,000 
915,607 

210,546 
246,892 

229,160,408 

630,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

53,225 
316,810 
100,601 

2,500 

87,341 
1,390 

1,191,867 
230,352,275 

244/32 
6,190,022 
1,135,043 

0 

0 

190,995 
3,005,731 



032 
039 

601 

602 
603 

604 
605 
606 
607 
608 
609 
610 

611 

Multi-Service Centers/Pre-Release 
Halfway Houses 
Volunteer Services 
Pre-Trial Release 
Women and Children's Halfway 

House 
Alternative Incarceration Center 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Treatment 

Block Grant 
Alcoholism Treatment and 
Rehabilitation 

Drug 
Total 
Total 

Abuse Demonstration Programs 
Federal contribution 

- All Funds 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Stress Management 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

747,322 
7,575,896 

172,698 
38,652 

209,616 
1,804,161 

20,146,113 

940,272 

98,280 
428,973 

1,467,525 
21,613,638 

86/0 
3,277,260 
1,725,398 

0 
0 

255,748 

5,258,406 

0 

GRANT PAYMERI'S - m:'HER THAN "l''WSS (Recap) 
Aid to Paroled and Discharged 

Inmates 
Connecticut Prison Association 
Rehabilitation of Young Adult 
Offender 

Legal Services to Prisone·rs 
Public/Private Resources ·Expansion 
Multi-seni:ce Centers/Pre-Release 
Halfway Houses 
Volunteer Serv.i·ces 
Pre-Trial Release 
Women and Children"s Halfway 

House 
Alternative Incarce"ta:ti"O'n Center 

EQUIPMENT (Recap} 
Equipment 

Agency Grand Total 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated 

32,580 
26,950 

181,521 
246,545 

2,738,221 
747,322 

7 ,.575.,.89.6 
172,698 

38,652 

209,616 
1,804,161 

1,045,489 

189,427,102 

Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-ProqraD. Changes - {B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

.Appropriated 
1990-91 

783,193 
8,483,539 

181,034 
38,653 

299,837 
1,904,917 

22,780,748 

1,093,765 

78,002 
458,990 

1,630,757 
24,411,505 

101/0 
3,974,649 
1,563,875 

0 
7,281,000 

32,572 

12,852,096 

217,421 
26,590 

190,234 
214,545 

2,993,756 
783,,193 

·81·483,5'39 
181,034 

38,653 

299,837 
1,904,917 

1,797,489 

237,964,611 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

783,193 
8,483,539 

181,034 
38,653 

299,837 
1,904,917 

23,513,485 

1,093,765 

78,002 
458,990 

1,630,757 
25,144,242 

101/0 
3,746,928 
1,182,428 

100,000 
11,900,000 

16,,929,356 

0 

177,421 
26,590 

190,234 
214,545 

2,993,756 
783,193 

8,,483,539 
181,034 

38,653 

299,837 
1,904,917 

47,865 

253,629~235 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

822,353 
9,331,893 

190,448 
38,653 

571,245 
2,001,163 

25,684,508 

977,556 

79,968 
169,152 

1,226,676 
26,911,184 

81/0 
3,663,700 
1,801,238 

100,000 
16,575,129 

148,655 

22,288,722 

-3,1'87,428 

227,146 
26,590 

199,746 
256,761 

3,143,444 
822,353 

9,331,893 
190,448 

38,653 

511,245 
2,001,163 

2,904,273 

345,601, 0'51 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

7861326 
9,206,724 

182,120 
38,653 

1,182,452 
1,913,537 

23,858,193 

977,556 

79,968 
169,152 

1,226,676 
25,084,869 

81/0 
2,881,992 
1,372,157 

0 
13,603,328 

49,393 

17,906,870 

-5,242,686 

215,546 
26,590 

190,995 
246,892 

3,005,731 
786,326 

9,206,724 
182,120 

38,653 

1,182,452 
1,913,537 

965,000 

270.,22-0.,675 

786,326 
9,206,724 

182,120 
0 

767' 452 
0 

21,464,413 

977,556 

79,968 
169,152 

1,226,676 
22,691,089 

81/0 
2,881,992 
1,372,157 

0 
13,603,328 

49,393 

17,906,870 

210,546 
0 

190,995 
246,892 

3,005,731 
786,326 

9,206,724 
182,120 

0 

767,452 
0 

965,000 

265.707.548 

GOVERNOR'S I..EG!t'SI.ATrvE DIFF&RENCE 

Pos. A!>Ount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

4,936 $ 244,431,406 4,936 $ 244,431,406 0 0 

-87 $ 16,715,467 -87 $ 16,715,467 0 $ 0 
0 8,397,000 0 8,397,000 0 0 
0 3,958,773 0 - 3,958,773 0 0 
0 2,606,954 0 2,606,954 0 0 
0 1,057,920 0 1,057,920 0 0 

-87 $ 24,818,568 -87 $ 24,818,568 0 $ 0 



626 - Department of Correction 

Reduce Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of 27 administrative positions and 
$3,376,997 is proposed to effect economy. This includes 
reductions in overtime and part-time costs. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce other Expenses - (B) 
-(G) A reduction of $5,789,285 attributable to inflation in 
Other Expenses is proposed to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Replacement Equipaent - (B) 
- (G) Elimination of funding for replacement equipment 
totalling $1,640,578 is proposed to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Agency Grants - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $546,073 is proposed to effect economy 
in agency grant accounts attributable to inflation and 
non-program adjustments. 
- (L) A reduction of $546,073 is proposed to effect economy 
in agency grant accounts attributable to inflation and 
non-program adjustments. Additionally, the Connecticut 
Prison Association grant ($26,590) is eliminated. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
CT. Prison Association 

Rehabilitation of Young Adult 
Offender 
Legal Services to Prisoners 
PUblic/Private Resources Expansion 
Multi-Service centers/Pre-Release 
Halfway Houses 
Volunteer Services 
Women and Children's Halfway House 
Alternative Incarceration Center 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce Educational Services - (B) The Department of 
Correction operates Unified School District #1 providing 
remedial and adult education services to inmates. 
- (G) A net reduction of 84 positions and $2,518,240 is 
proposed in the education and recreation areas. This 
reduction involves a change-over from educational 
programming to custodial/recreational programming, involving 
replacement of 46 teachers with 46 custodial/recreational 
employees. 

(L) A net reduction of 34 positions and $1,180,000 is 
proposed in the education and recreation areas. This 
reduction provides for the reorganization of USD #1 into a 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Aaount 

-27 -$ 3,376,997 

0 -$ 5,789,285 

0 -$ 1,640,578 

0 $ 0 

0 - 8, 751 
0 9,869 
0 106,278 
0 - 27,803 
0 - 309,350 
0 8,328 
0 8,080 
0 67,614 
0 -$ 546,073 

corrections 

LEGISLl\TIVE DIFFEREI<CB 
Pos. AJmunt Pos. Aa)unt 

-27 -$ 3,376,997 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 5,789,285 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,640,578 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 26,590 0 -$ 261590 

0 8, 751 0 0 
0 9,869 0 0 
0 106,278 0 0 
0 27,803 0 0 
0 - 309,350 0 0 
0 - 8,328 0 0 
0 - 8,080 0 0 
0 67,614 0 0 
0 -$ 572,663 0 -$ 26,590 



correctionS 

regional system with fewer principals and administrative 
staff. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce WOrkers Coapensation - {B) 
- (G) A reduction of $698,500 is proposed in workers 
compensation based on changed benefits per the Thomas 
Commission. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Current Expenses 

Workers' Compensation Claims 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Criminal Justice Education and Trainil'l9' - (B) This 
program is intended to educate the public on subjects 
related to the criminal justice system. 
- (G) Funding for Criminal Justice Education and Training is 
proposed to be eliminated as funds are available in the 
Judicial Department to Perform this function. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Criminal Justice Education and 
Training 

Close Eddy DMI Facility - (B) This facility located at CT. 
Valley Hospital {CVH) in Middletown is for the incarceration 
of inmates convicted of DW1 infractions. 
- (G) It is proposed that the Eddy DWI facility {74 beds) be 
closed and the inmates transferred to more cost effective 
facilities. 
- (L) It is proposed that the Eddy DWI facility (74 beds) be 
closed and the inmates transferred to more cost effective 
facilities. It is expected that the Connecticut Alcohol and 
Drug Abuse Commission (CADAC) investigate the possibility of 
utilizing this facility at a future date. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total General Fund 

Open New Facilities - (B) 
- (G) Funding is proposed for three new facilities; Somers 
Hill {cybulski) (300 beds) opening February 1992 rather than 
September 1991, Suffield Intake Center (300 beds) opening 
April 1992 and J.B. Gates in Niantic expansion {208 beds) 
opening September 1991. 
- (L) Funding is provided to open and staff new facilities 
in Somers {cybulski), Suffield, Niantic/J.B. Gates, Newtown 
and Cheshire (Camp Maloney) as deemed necessary. 
Additionally, funds are included for the potential purchase 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

-84 -$ 
0 -

-84 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-33 -$ 
0 -
0 

-33 -$ 

2,256,240 
262,000 

2,518,240 

29,900 

668,600 
698,500 

49' 200 

1,229,311 
216,937 
10,000 

1,456,248 

Departlllent of 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. lsmoWlt 

-34 -$ 
0 

-34 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

-33 -$ 
0 -
0 -

-33 -$ 

1,180,000 
0 

1,180,000 

29,900 

668,600 
698,500 

49,200 

1,229,311 
216,937 
10,000 

1,456,248 

DIFF&rumCE 
Pos. Amount 

50 $ 
0 

50 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

1,076,240 
262,000 

1,338,240 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 



628 - Deparbtent of Correction 

of up to 100 out-of-state beds. Finally, funds are provided 
for utility services at Newtown and Suffield, as well as 
sewer system costs at J.B. Gates, and the changeover from 
fuel oil to gas at Cheshire. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
other current Expenses 

New Facilities 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Aid to Paroled and Disch~rged 
Inmates 
Total - General Fund 

Delay Acade:ey Residential Proqralil ~leaentation - (B) Each 
Correction Officer is required to participate in a training 
program prior to placement in an institution. 
- (G) A delay in the residential training program is 
proposed for a savings of 9 positions and $700,000. The 
training program will remain a day program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Convert Boot Cutp to Alternative Use - (B) The new facility 
(100 beds) in Cheshire, formerly the proposed bootcamp, will 
be used in an alternative fashion. 
- (G) Funds totalling $2,000,000 and an associated 40 
positions are proposed to convert the Boot Camp in Cheshire 
to a women's Work Release Unit to contain 100 beds, 
- (L) No funds are provided to operate this facility as a 
Women's work Release Unit, see previous write-up concerning 
opening of new facilities for possible alternative use of 
this facility. PA 91-9, JSS eliminated any requirements that 
a hoot camp style facility be operated by the Department of 
Correction. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eltp8!ld Wollen and allldren1 s HalfWay Houses - (B) Halfway 
houses provide for the transition from incarceration to the 
community. 
- (G) FUnds totalling $625,000 are proposed to.open a 25 bed 
women and children's halfway house doubling this service in 
the community. 
- (L) Funds totalling $210,000 are proposed to open a 25 bed 
women and children's halfway house in April 1992. This 
nearly doubles this service in the community to a total of 
45 beds. The full year cost is $625,000. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Women and Children's Halfway House 

GOVElUIOR 's 
Pos. A>Dount 

712 $ 9,962,548 
0 2,214,731 

0 0 

0 0 
712 $ 12,177,279 

-9 -$ 270,000 
0 - 430,000 

-9 -$ 700,000 

40 $ 1,236,523 
0 763,477 

40 $ 2,000,000 

0 $ 625,000 

Corrections 

LEGISLi\TXVE DIFFERI!IIC£ 
Pos. A>Dount Pos. A>Dount 

138 $ 3,102,191 -574 -$ 6,860,357 
0 1,208,068 0 1,006,663 

675 6,894,433 675 6,894,433 

0 - 5,000 0 5,000 
813 $ 11,199,692 101 -$ 977,587 

-9 -$ 270,000 0 $ 0 
0 - 430,000 0 0 

-9 -$ 700,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 -40 -$ 1,236,523 
0 0 0 - 763,477 
0 $ 0 -40 -$ 2,000,000 

0 $ 210,000 0 -$ 415,000 

' 



Expand Halfway House Beds - (B) Halfway houses provide for 
the transition from incarceration to the community, 
- (G) Funds totalling $525,000 are proposed to provide an 
additional 25 halfway house beds beginning July 1, 1991 
bringing the total bed count to 600 beds. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
HalfwaY Houses 

Move Pre-trial Release Grant - (B) The Pre-trial Release 
grant provides funding for community mediation in New Haven. 
- (L) The Pre-trial Release grant is transferred to the 
Judicial Department to increase operational efficiency. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Pre-Trial Release 

Consolidate Transportation Services - (B) The Department of 
Correction transports inmates between institutions and other 
destinations. 
- (L) FUnds totalling $480,000 are removed to reflect the 
consolidation of transportation services as recommended by 
the Thomas Commission. This is the result of overtime 
reductions coupled with 18 additional staff. 

Personal Services 

Transfer Alternative Incarceration - (B) The Alternative 
Incarceration program prOvides for sentencing of persons to 
programs other than institutional incarceration. 
- (L) Funds totalling $1,913,537 are transferred to the 
Judicial Department to improve efficiency by having one 
agency operate the Alternative Incarceration Program. 

Grant Payments - Other ·Than Towns 
Al'ternativ-e Inca;r.ceration Cenber 

Provide for Coordination and control l.Jni:t - <{B) The 
Department of correction currently is understaffed or has no 
staff to contain costs in terms of workers' compensation and 
other areas·. 
- (G) A total of 17 positions (5 internal audit, 3 workers' 
compensation, 4 data processing,, 3 research and 2 capital 
support) and related expenses are provided with offsets in 
accounts expected to see savings due to the implementation 
of this plan. It is understood that funds must be returned 
to appropriate accounts if any of these positions are not 
put in place as savings will not accrue. The chart below 
indicates the proposed funding lev9ls and account offsets. 
The current services update and previous writeups detail 
actual funding changes. 

Internal Audit 
Workers Camp 

Pes. 

5 
3 

P.S. 

163,877 
71,406 

O.E. 

13,150 
95,390 

Equip. Total 

2,175 
1,305 

179,202 
168,101 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM':t:VE D:IP'P'JmENCE 

Pos ~ llmount Pos • Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 525,000 0 $ 525,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 38,653 0 -$ 38,653 

0 $ 0 18 -$ 480,000 18 -$ 480,000 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,913,537 0 -$ 1,913,537 



630 - Depart.ent of Correction 

GOVERIOOR' S LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Alknmt Pos. Awmnt 

Data Processing 4 
Research 3 
Business Office; 
Capital Support 2 

Gross Cost 17 

Adjustments to 
Provide Savings 

Grants 

605 P/PREP 
606 Multi svs ctrs 
607 Halfway Houses 
610 Worn/Child 
Halfway House 
611 Alt. Incar. ctr. 

OCE 

039 Workers camp 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Savings 

Gross Cost - Savings 

122,018 331,520 93,740 547,278 
93,048 7,890 1,305 102,243 

49,045 5,260 870 55,175 

499,394 453,210 99,395 1,051,999 

(31,435) (31,435) 
( 8,224) ( 8,224) 
(90,819) (90,819) 

( 5,713) ( 5, 713) 
(20,012) (20,012) 

(71,406) (95,390) ( 1,305) (168,101) 

(271,785) 
(357,820) 

(98,090) 

(271,785) 
(357 ,820) 
{98,090) 

(499,394)(453,210) (99,395) (1,051,999) 

0 0 0 0 
- (L) same as Governor 

1991-92 Budget Totals 5,448 $ 267,802,132 5,577 $ 263,289,005 

1991 BOND AUI'HORIZATIONS 

Projer.t or Progra. 

Renovations and improvements to existing state-owned buildings for 
inmate housing, programming and staff training space, and 
additional inmate capacity, including support facilities (Sec. 
2(1)(A), SA 91-7 JSS) 

Cheshire Correction Community Vocational-educational facilities, 
including related utilities (Sec. 2(1)(B}, SA 91-7 JSS) 

1991 
Authorization 

$51,500,000 

1,690,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$386,750,000 

1,690,000 

Corrections 

DIFI'ERENCE 
Pos. Aaount 

129 -$ 4,513,127 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State FUnds) 

$438,250,000 

1,690,000 

[1) It is anticipated that the agency will receive approximately $2,112,542 in General tund revenues and $401,840 in 
reimbursements in fiscal year 1991-92. 

{2] Within Connecticut Prison Industries there is a staff of approximately 50 employees working in administration and the 
various trade areas. Trade areas include a dental lab, optical shop, woodworking, a sign shop and others. 



OPERATING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PR<X.mAM 
Board of Pardons 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BOARD OF PARDONS [1] 
8090 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

19,688 

19,688 

19,688 

o;o 
19,688 
19,688 

19,688 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

22,631 

22,631 

22,631 

o;o 
22,631 
22,631 

22,631 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

21,331 

21,331 

21,331 

o;o 
211331 
21,331 

21,331 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

28,500 

28,500 

28,500 

o;o 
28,500 
28,500 

28,500 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

27,800 2/,800 

27,800 27,800 

27,800 27,800 

27,800 27,800 
27,800 27,800 

27,800 27,800 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFl'ERENC& 

Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 21,331 0 $ 21,331 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 

Other Expenses 0 $ 6,469 0 $ 6,469 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 27,800 0 $ 27,800 0 $ 0 

[1) Under the provisions of PA 73-219, the Board of Pardons has been assigned to the Department of Correction for 
administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1973. 



632 - Board of Parole Corrections 

BOARD OF PAROLE [1] 
8091 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure .Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SumARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 3 3 3 3 17 9 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal services 78,016 120,763 122,913 130,244 564,983 268,692 
002 Other Expenses 35,551 54,721 46,483 56,918 186,612 116,483 
005 Equipment 0 0 0 0 10,687 10,687 

Agency Total -General Fw>d 113,567 175,484 169,396 187,162 762,282 395,862 

Agency Grand Total 113,567 175,484 169,396 187,162 762,282 395,862 

BUDGET BY PROGru\M 
Board of Parole 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 17/0 9/0 

Personal Services 78,016 120,763 122,913 130,244 564,983 268,692 
Other Expenses 35,551 54,721 46,483 56,918 186,612 116,483 
Equipment 0 0 0 0 10,687 10,687 

Total - General Fund 113,567 175,484 169,396 187,162 762,282 395,862 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 0 0 0 10,687 10,687 

Agency Grand Total 113,567 175,484 169,396 187,162 762,282 395,862 

GOVSRNOR'S LEGISLM:'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Bxpenditure 3 $ 169,396 3 $ 169,396 0 0 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 12,930 0 $ 12,930 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 2,249 0 2,249 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 15,179 0 $ 15,179 0 $ 0 

Phase--out SUpervised Home Release (PA 90-261) - (B} The 
Board of Parole is responsible for early release decisions 
through their hearing process. 
- (G) The phase-out of supervised horne release ( SHR) by July 
1, 1993 will increase the Board of Parole's workload by 
approximately 400% thus 14 positions and associated funding 
are proposed to handle the caseload. 
- (L) The phase-out of supervised home release (SHR) by July 
1' 1993 will increase the Board of Parole's workload by 
approximately 400% thus 6 positions and associated funding 
are provided to handle the caseload. These positions are 
partial-year funded and should be filled as needed and when 
funds permit. 

Personal Services 14 $ 436,291 6 $ 140,000 -8 -$ 296,291 
Other Expenses 0 140,129 0 70,000 0 70,129 
Equipment 0 10,687 0 10,687 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 587,107 6 $ 220,687 6 -$ 366,420 



Eliminate other Expense Inflation - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $2,249 in Other Expenses is recommended 
to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Personal services - (B) 
- (G) A reduction of $7,151 is recommended to effect economy 
in Personal Services. This is equivalent to the Board's 
accrued sick and vacation funds. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR~S 

Pos- 1\IIKnmt 

0 -$ 2,249 

0 -$ 7,151 

17 $ 762,282 

of Parole 633 

LEGISIATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 2,249 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 7,151 0 $ 0 

9 $ 395,862 -8 -$ 366,420 

[1] Under the provisions of PA 69-537, the Board of Parole has been assigned to the Department of Correction for 
administrative purposes only, effective June 24, 1969. 



634 - Department of Children and Youth Services 

001 
002 
005 

602 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
8100 

POSITION st.JllloJARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services [11 
Other Expenses 
Equipment (2] 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Youth service Bureaus 

Agency Total - General Fund {3] ( 4) 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
DCYS - Youth and community 
Developaent Services 

General Fund 
Federal contributions 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DCYS - Support Services 
General Fund 
Federal contributions 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DCYS - Supplementary Services 
General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DCYS Substitute Services 
General Ftmd 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

DCYS - Management Services 
General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover -Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

1,601 
113 

62 
0 

58,858,688 
9,189,400 

188,498 
2,558,255 

70,767,120 
2,340,944 

143,902,905 

8,416,433 
342,425 

152,661,763 

3,696,596 
572,821 

2,403 
4,271,820 

47,598,103 
3,497,882 

315,396 
51,411,381 

2,589,448 
81,944 

2,671, 392 

81,059,817 
4,183,112 

21,215 
85,264,144 

8,958,941 
so ,674 

3,411 
9,043,026 

0 

GRANT PADIENTS - O'l'HER THAN 'l."'HNS (Recap) 
Grants for Psychiatric Clinics 

for Children 8,211,163 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

1,718 
89 

57 
5 

61,810,003 
9,817,240 

203,880 
6,525,579 

77,434,200 
2,451,000 

158,241,902 

11,315,548 
1,622,115 

171 ~179 ,565 

4,454,296 
738,215 

5,000 
5,197,511 

55,808,888 
3,455,434 
1,581,033 

60,845,355 

2,657,262 
34,576 

2,691,838 

86,101,694 
6,069,111 

35,025 
92,205,830 

10,259,762 
1,018,212 

1,057 
11,279,031 

-1,040,000 

8,558,740 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1996-91 

1,588 
107 

62 
0 

62,401,967 
9,832,678 

27,036 
4,859,636 

781779,822 
2,425,137 

158,326,276 

10,544,215 
1,622,115 

170,492,606 

4,237,334 
738,215 

5,000 
4,980,549 

53,389,829 
3,455,434 
1,581,033 

58,426,296 

2,757,413 
34,576 

2,791,989 

87,260,349 
6,069,111 

35,025 
93,364,485 

10,681,351 
246,879 

1,057 
10,929,287 

0 

8,887,991 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

1,751 
109 

63 
0 

72,159,789 
10,222,795 

482,460 
6,714,906 

86,563,983 
2,563,887 

178,707,820 

9,904,207 
1, 715,670 

190,327,697 

4,741,181 
634,781 

7,500 
5,383,462 

62,771,457 
3,501,295 
1,702,981 

67,975,733 

2,927,905 
34,905 

2,962,810 

96,125,761 
5,488,890 

4,600 
101,619,251 

12,141,516 
244,336 

589 
12,386,441 

0 

9,304,725 

Corrections 

Governor's 
R.ecOll!lllllellded Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

1,761 
94 

62 
0 

68,889,786 
10,445,500 

45,271 
6,719,650 

83,175,295 
2,451,000 

171,726,502 

9,690,101 
16,870 

181~433,473 

6,829,618 
634,781 

7,500 
7,471,899 

61,984,195 
3,297,189 

4,181 
65,285,565 

1,478,431 
0 

1,478,431 

91,258,148 
5,446,662 

4,600 
96,709,410 

11,746,110 
311,469 

589 
12,058,168 

-1,570,000 

8,882,170 

1,884 
94 

62 
0 

71,198,247 
11,605,509 

286,331 
1,969,884 

88,979,459 
2,524,530 

176,563,960 

9,690,101 
16,870 

186,270,931 

6,877,854 
634.781 

7,500 
7,520,135 

60,051,304 
3,297,189 

4,181 
63,352,674 

1,478,431 
0 

1,478,431 

96,525,142 
5,446,662 

4,600 
101 t 976,404 

12,867,489 
311,469 

589 
13,179,547 

-1,236,260 

8,882,170 



Cor::rect rtment of Children and Youth services 635 

......... ··--·-·-~·-· 

Actual Estimated Agency GOvernor-,...s 
Expenditure Appropriated EKpenditure ReqUest Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

603 Grants for Day Treatment Centers 
for Children 1,127,814 1,156,170 1,249,387 1,336,795 694,128 694,128 

604 Board and Care for Children 55,976,227 601707,490 62,023,338 68,424,153 66,024,773 71,650,937 
605 Program for Hard-to-Place Children 115,074 135,700 135,700 141,942 135,700 135,700 
607 Treatment and Prevention of Child 

Abuse 2,413,034 2,660,250 2,775,073 2,929,785 2,418,322 2,636,322 
608 Juvenile Criminal Diversion 166,160 166,160 166,160 173,803 0 0 
610 Community Emergency Services 870,104 858,820 1,010,840 1,058,228 1,010,822 1,010,822 
611 Community Preventive Services 1,463,315 1,444,090 1,471,788 1,545,038 2,432,409 2,392,409 
612 Aftercare for Children 71,862 100,000 89,862 93,996 89,862 89,862 
613 Family Violence Services 352,367 327,830 352,367 368,577 352,367 352,367 
614 Health and Community Services 0 1,318,950 617,316 1,186,941 1,134, 742 1,134,742 

GRANT P.MMENTS '1'0 'l'OMNS {Recap) 
701 Youth Service Bureaus 2,340,944 2,451,000 2,425,137 2, 563,887 2,451,000 2,524,530 

O'l'HER ClJlUlEN'1" EXPENSES (Recap) 
011 New Haven Alliance 0 0 0 0 600,000 600,000 
012 Respite Care 2,200 0 0 0 0 0 
013 Services for Foster Children with 

AIDS 57,422 0 0 0 0 0 
014 Assistance for cornrn Living-Domus 

Amoris 25,000 25,000 25,000 26,150 0 25,000 
015 Youth At Risk 174,600 174,600 87,300 182,632 0 0 
016 Casey Initiative State Match 1,298,991 1,500,000 1,407,065 1,500,000 0 0 
017 Casey Initiative Reallocated 

Title IV-E Revenue 897,931 2,799,250 1,680,333 2,787,074 0 0 
018 Casey Initiative Redeployed Staff 0 190,929 21,738 190,929 0 0 
019 Casey Initiative New Services Fund 0 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 
020 Prevention Neighborhood Project 20,000 45,000 45,000 47,070 0 0 
021 New Haven Youth Program 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,460 0 0 
022 Casey Initiative - Redeploy Board 

and Care 0 281,000 0 411,000 0 0 
024 Substance Abuse Treatment 0 72,800 0 76,149 0 0 
035 Wilderness School Program 22,111 200,000 94,385 209,200 96,250 96,250 
039 Workers' Compensation Claims 0 1,027,000 1,488,815 1,074,242 1,023,400 1,248,634 
041 Various Youth and Family Service 

Programs 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 
042 Consent Decree Implementation 0 0 0 0 5,000,000 0 

EQUIPMEN"l' (Recap) 
Equipment 188,498 203,880 27,036 482,460 45,271 286,331 

Agency Grand Total 152,661,763 171,179,565 170,492,606 190,327,697 181,433,473 186,270,931 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

Adjustment for Turnover/Personal Services - (B) Turnover 
reflects those funds which 1) remain after one position 
leaves and is replaced by an individual at a lower salary, 
or 2) those funds that result from positions being held 
vacant. 
- (L) Funds for Turnover are reduced by $333,740 to reflect 
more accurately the anticipated vacancy rate in the 
Department. 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 0 $ 0 0 $ 333,740 0 $ 333,740 



636 - Departaent of Children and Youth Services corrections 

GOVEIUIOR' S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFEIIENCE 
p0S. 1\momt.t Pos. Amount Pos. Amomt.t 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 0 0 $ 333,740 0 $ 333,740 

[1] PA 91-3, the "Appropriations Act 11 , included a general lapse of $345.9 million under Personal Services, which is to be 
apportioned to all agencies by the Office of Policy and Management. Approximately $90 $100 million of this lapse is 
attributable to cost-of-living-allowances (COLAs) and annual increments. It should be noted that the Appropriation provided 
$3,277,005 for COLAs and annual increments, while the actual amount of the holdback is $3,491,730. 

[2] It was intended that the sum of $203,880 appropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 not be expended and lapse on JUne 30, 1991. 
Bond funds were to have been made available to replace the appropriated monies. 

[3J The column entitled "Agency Request 1991-92" represents the level of funding re'quested by the agency to maintain current 
services {those services and programs up and operational in SFY 1990-91). In order to compare this column to the columns 
entitled "Governor's Recommended 1991-92" or "Appropriation 1991-92 11 , the funding adjustments included as the result of budget 
options must be added/subtracted. A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,226,857, represents the difference attributable 
to the Governor's budget options. An expansion in funding, in the amount ot $2,610,601, represents the diftorenc~ attributabl• 
to Legislative budget options. 

[4) Funding, in the amount of $35,634, provided but not expended during SFY 1990-91 will be carried forward into SFY 1991-92 
for the following accounts of the Department of Children and Youth Services, per CGS Sec. 4-89(a): casey Initiative State 
Match, $25,983; casey Initiative Reallocated Title IV-E Revenue, $9,651. 



orrectinns DCYS Youth and Community Development Services 637 

DCYS- YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
8121 

l\ctual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991;....92 1991-92 

OPERATIBG BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 259,793 199,860 42,500 44,455 42,403 42,403 

Other CUrrent Expenses 254,600 229,600 142,300 240,162 0 0 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 2,135, 729 2,920,590 2,948,288 3' 301,522 5,682,969 5,697,969 
Youth Service Bureaus 1,046,474 1,104,246 1,104,246 1,155,042 1,104,246 1,137,482 

Agency Total - General P'und 3,696,596 4,454,296 4,237,3_34 4,741,181 6,829,618 6,877,854 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 572,821 738 1 215 738,215 634,781 634,781 634,781 
Private Contributions 2,403 5,000 5,000 7,500 7,500 7,500 

Agency Grand Total 4,271,820 5,197,511 4,980,549 5,383,462 7,471,899 7,520,135 

BUDGET BY .P.ROGRAM 
Youth and Community Development 
Services o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
other Expenses 259,793 199,860 42,500 44;455 42,403 42,403 

015 Youth At Risk 174,600 174,600 87,300 182,632 0 0 

020 Prevention Neighborhood Project 20,000 45,000 45,000 47,070 0 0 
021 New Haven Youth Program 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,460 0 0 
041 Various Youth and Family Service 

Programs 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Day Treatment Centers 

for Children 145,794 151,334 151,334 165,659 154,633 154,633 
Board and care for children 526,620 1,325,166 1,325,166 1,590,825 3,095,927 3,095,927 
Community Preventive Services 1,463,315 1,444,090 1,471,788 1,545,038 2,432,409 2;392,409 
Health and Community services 0 0 0 0 0 55,000 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Youth Service Bureaus 1,046,474 1,104,246 1,104,246 1,155,042 1,104,246 1,137,482 

Total - General Fund 3,696,596 4,454,296 4,237,334 4,741,181 6,829,618 6,877,854 
Federal Contributions 
Targeted Pr.imary Prevention 154,828 139,702 139,702 145,000 145,000 145,000 
Early Childhood specialists 43,337 14,203 14,203 0 0 0 
Juvenile Justice Formula Grants 323,275 360,706 360,706 408,767 408,767 408,767 
crisis Nursery Program 0 149,959 149,959 0 0 0 
community Youth Activity 51,381 73,645 73,645 81,014 81,014 81,014 

Total - Federal Contribution 572,821 738,215 738,215 634,781 634,781 634,781 
Additional Funds Available 
Private contributions 2,403 5,000 5,000 7,500 7,500 7,500 

Total Additional FUnds Available 2,403 5,000 5,000 7,500 7,500 7,500 
Total - All Funds 4,271,820 5,197,511 4,980,549 5,383,462 7,471,899 7,520,135 

GRANT PAYMER'l'S - O'l'BER 'l'HNlJ TOWRS (Recap) 
603 Grants for Day Treatment Centers 

for Children 145,794 151,334 151,334 165,659 154,633 154,633 
604 Board and Care for Children 526,620 1,325,166 1,325,166 1,590,825 3,095,927 3,095,927 
611 Community Preventive Services 1,463,315 1,444,090 1,471,788 1,545,038 2,432,409 2,392,409 
614 Health and Community Services 0 0 0 0 0 55,000 

GRNft' P.A!MElfrS TO 'l'OM!9S (Recap) 
701 Youth Service Bureaus 1,046,474 1,104,246 1,104,246 1,155,042 1,104,246 1,137,482 

Agency Grand Total 4,271,820 5,197,511 4,980,549 5,383,462 7,471,899 7,520,135 



638 - DCYS - Youth and co..unity Developaent services 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Pr09'ra11 Changes - (B) 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Youth at Risk Proqra.s - (B} The Youth at Risk 
Program aims to keep youth in school and provide positive, 
pro-social activities to help prevent delinquency. The 
program depends heavily on volunteers from the private 
sector and community based agencies. Programs are operated 
in conjunction with the Breakthrough Foundation in 
Bridgeport and New Haven. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $182,630, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $174,600, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $8,030 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $182,630. This reflects the elimination of State funding 
of two Youth at Risk Programs. 
- (L) Same as G9vernor 

Other Current Expenses 
Youth at Risk 

Elillinate Prevention Reighborhood Projects - (B) In SFY 
1989-90 funds, in the amount of $20,000, were initially 
provided for after school programs at Quinnipiac Terrace in 
New Haven. In the subsequent year additional funds, in the 
amount of $25,000, were provided for a youth diversion 
project in the RockviewjBrookside and Valley Street 
neighborhoods in New Haven. 
- (G} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $47,070, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of support for 
prevention neighborhood projects in New Haven. Based on SFY 
1990-91 estimated expenditures of $45,000, a 4.6 percent 
inflationary increase of $2,070 was originally recommended 
for a total current service level of $47,070. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $2,070, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of an inflationary 
increase for youth diversion programs in New Haven. 
Continued funding, of $45,000, will be provided with 
resources available under the Health and community Services 
account. A corresponding reduction in funding is reflected 
under the Support Services program. 

Other CUrrent Expenses 
Prevention Neighborhood Project 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Health and Community Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduction to Reflect Nonrecurring Expenditures - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding is recommended to reflect 
nonrecurring SFY 1990-91 expenditures made under the New 
Haven Youth Program account. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. ~unt 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

4,313,235 

1,955 
10,560 

258,336 
50,794 

321,645 

182,630 

47,070 

0 
47,070 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Alaount 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

4,313,235 

1,955 
10,560 

258,336 
50,794 

321,645 

182,630 

47,070 

45,000 
2,070 

Corrections 

DII'FEilENC£ 
Pos. Alaotmt 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

45,000 
45,000 



- (L} A reduction in funding, in the amount of $460, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of an inflationary 
increase for the New Haven Youth Program account. Continued 
funding, of $10,000, will be provided with resources 
available under the Health and Community Services account. A 
corresponding reduction in funding is reflected under the 
support Services program. 

Other Current Expenses 
New Haven Youth Program 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Health and Community Services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce casey Child welfare Refo~ Initiative - (B) In SFY 
1989-90 the Department of Children and Youth Services 
entered into an agreement with the Annie E. Casey Foundation 
to participate in a joint public/private funded Child 
Welfare Reform Initiative. The Initiative has encountered 
implementation difficulties. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$2,437,000, is recommended to reflect a reduction in funding 
for the Casey Child Welfare Reform Initiative. Funding for 
Intensive Family Preservation programs ($1,652,000) and 
Parent-Education and Support Centers ($400,000} is 
transferred to the Board and care for Children and Community 
Preventive Services accounts, respectively, to reflect 
continued support for these services. The balance of this 
net reduction is shown under the Support Services program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and care for Children 
Community Preventive Services 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer Programs to Community Preventive Services - (B) The 
Community Preventive Services account funds organizations 
who have as their mission the prevention of childhood and 
adolescent problems such as mental illness, child abuse and 
neglect, juvenile delinquency, substance abuse, premature 
sexual activity and other dysfunctional development. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $555,319, is recommended to 
reflect the transferring of funds for six programs 
previously funded via the Grants for Day Treatment Centers 
for Children account to the Community Preventive Services 
account to more accurately reflect the nature of service 
provision. A corresponding decrease in funding is shown 
under the Supplementary Services program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Preventive Services 

Expenditure Update/Annualization - (B) 
- (G) Funds, in the amount of $20,000, are recommended to 
reflect the annualization of a Parent Education and Support 
Center in Guilford. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $20,000, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of a grant award to a 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

10,460 

0 
10,460 

1,652,000 
400,000 

2,052,000 

555,319 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

10,460 

10,000 
460 

1,652,000 
400,000 

2,052,000 

555,319 

Dil"FERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

J\Diount 

0 

10,000 
10,000 

0 
0 
0 

0 



640 - DCYS - Youth and Community Development Services 

Guilford Parent Education and Support Center. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Preventive Services 

Expenditure ~tejReductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,505,121, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updatesu for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. It should be noted 
that a 4.6 percent inflationary increase has been 
recommended for adoptive and foster care rates paid from the 
Board and care for Children account. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Day Treatment centers 
for Children 
Board and Care for Children 
Community Preventive Services 
Total - General Fund 

Consent Decree Implementation/Youth Service Bureaus' Three 
Percent COLA- (B) In January, 1991, a mediation agreement 
was reached in a lawsuit filed by the Connecticut Civil 
Liberties Union {CCLU) against the Department of children 
and Youth Services (DCYS). The resulting Consent Decree 
established the DCYS Monitoring Panel and charged it with 
the responsibility of planning and implementing policy to 
meet its mandates. 

Expansion of the resources of the DCYS necessary to comply 
with the provisions of the Consent Decree will proceed over 
a multi-year period. Funding, of $6,244,910, has been 
provided under the budgets of the DCYS, the Department of 
Public Works, and Miscellaneous Accounts of the Comptroller 
to reflect implementation costs in SFY 1991-92. For further 
information, please refer to Table I shown under the 
Management Services program. 
-(G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $112,750, for 
the Youth Service Bureaus account is recommended to reflect 
the Governor's proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for 
all accounts. The remainder of this reduction is reflected 
under the Support Services program. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $39,220, is 
provided to reflect a 3 percent inflationary increase 
(totalling $73,530) for the Youth service Bureaus account. A 
4.6 percent inflationary increase was originally recommended 
for this account. The remainder of this reduction is 
reflected under the support Services program. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Youth Service Bureaus 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 

GOVRRNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 20,000 

0 -$ 2,052 

0 - 10,667 
0 - 60,958 
0 - 67,950 
0 -$ 141,627 

0 -$ 50,794 

0 $ 6,829,618 

corrections 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFKRENCE 
Pos * Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 20,000 0 -$ 40,000 

0 -$ 2,052 0 $ 0 

0 - 10,667 0 0 
0 60 ,958' 0 0 
0 - 67,950 0 0 
0 -$ 141,627 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 17,558 0 $ 33,236 

0 $ 6,877,854 0 $ 48,236 



Corrections DCYS - Support Services - 641 

-------------19€¥S--SHPP-OIH-SERV1€ES--------------
8122 

001 
002 
005 

042 

POSITION st.J.!oi:WtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPKRATIBG BUOOET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Youth Service Bureaus 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

IIUDGET BY P1lOGl1AM 
Children's and Protective services 

Personal services 
other Expenses 

Equipment 
Consent Decree Implementation 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Child Welfare Services-State Grants 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

Community Child Protective Services 
other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 
Treatment and Prevention of Child 

Abuse 
Family Violence Services 
Health and Community Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Justice-Abused Children 
Child Welfare Services-State Grants 
Social Service Block Grant 
Removal from Home 
Children's Trust Fund 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Adoption Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 
Program for Hard-to-Place Children 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

585 
18 

46 
0 

20,430,080 
3,179,236 

49,700 
2,244,033 

20,400,584 
1,294,470 

47,598,103 

3,497,882 
315,396 

51,411,381 

564/46 
19,514,306 

2,663,255 

49,700 
0 

22,227,261 

1,870,133 
1,870,133 

727 
727 

24,098,121 

o;o 
272,304 

1,202,266 

2,413,034 
352,367 

0 
4,239,971 

90,399 
142,655 
258,442 

22,339 
2,104 

515,939 
4, 755,910 

10/0 
339,801 
113 t 710 

0 

6,128,379 
115,074 

1\ppropriated 
1990-91 

694 
20 

27 
4 

22,432 t 760 
3,747,820 

123,880 
5,196,179 

22,961,495 
1,346, 754 

55,808,888 

3,455,434 
1,581,033 

60,845,355 

673/27 
21,504,228 

3,234,220 

121,640 
0 

24,860,088 

1,939,623 
1,939,623 

3,913 
3,913 

26,803,624 

o;o 
226,830 

2,660,250 
327,830 
315,250 

4, 778,112 

143,243 
356,926 

0 
0 

151,874 
652,043 

5,430,155 

10/0 
381, 256 
116,850 

2,240 

6,889,635 
135,700 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

642 
17 

47 
0 

22,053,952 
3,893,110 

0 
3,228,521 

22,893,355 
1,320,891 

53,389,829 

3,455,434 
1,581,033 

58,426,296 

623/47 
21,141,100 
3,307,841 

0 
0 

24,448,941 

1,939,623 
1,939,623 

3,913 
3,913 

26,392,477 

o;o 
280,000 

1,247,952 

2, 775,073 
352,367 
267,071 

4,922,463 

143,243 
356,926 

0 
0 

151,874 
652,043 

5,574,506 

9/0 
374,818 
177,096 

0 

6,889,635 
135,700 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

694 
17 

47 
0 

26,716,896 
4,262,692 

170,452 
5,324,353 

24,888,219 
1,408,845 

62,771,457 

3,501,295 
1,702,981 

67,975,733 

673/47 
25,740,824 
3,638,720 

170,452 
0 

29,549,996 

2,034,269 
2,034,269 

4,181 
4,181 

31,588,446 

o;o 
292,880 

1,305,358 

2,929,785 
368,577 
417,595 

5,314,195 

159,470 
342,750 

0 
0 

161,004 
663,224 

5,977,419 

10/0 
411,531 
191,108 

0 

7,560,699 
141,942 

Governor's 
Recommended. Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

705 
18 

47 
0 

27,191,161 
4,110,994 

0 
5,696,250 

23,639,036 
1,346,754 

61,984,195 

3,297,189 
4,181 

65,285,565 

685/47 
26,415,765 
3,508,935 

0 
5,000,000 

34,924,700 

2,034,269 
2,034,269 

4,181 
4,181 

36,963,150 

o;o 
279,363 

1,333,892 

2,418,322 
352,367 
399,230 

4,783,174 

159,470 
342,750 

0 
0 
0 

502,220 
5,285,394 

10/0 
410,175 
237,603 

0 

7,560,700 
135,700 

803 
18 

47 
0 

28,840,511 
4,777,459 

148,000 
721,250 

24,177,036 
1,387,048 

60,051,304 

3,297,189 
4,181 

63,352,674 

783/47 
28,065,115 
4,175,400 

148,000 
0 

32,388,515 

2,034,269 
2,034,269 

4,181 
4,181 

34,426,965 

o;o 
279,363 

1,333,892 

2,636,322 
352,367 
399,230 

5,001,174 

159,470 
342,750 

0 
0 
0 

502,220 
5,503,394 

10/0 
410,175 
237,603 

0 

·7,935,700 
135,700 



642 - DCYS - Support Services 

014 

011 
016 
017 

018 
019 
022 

035 

602 

604 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Administration Youth and Family 

Adoption Opportunity 
social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Community Child Psychiatric Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric Clinics 
for Children 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Block Grant 
Child Adolescent Services Project 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Youth Service Bureaus 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Youth service Bureaus 

Total - General Fund 

Permanent Foster Family Homos 
(Residences) 
Assistance for Comm Living-Dornus 

Amoris 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 

Total - General Fund 

Community Living 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
New Haven Alliance 
Casey Initiative State Match 
Casey Initiative Reallocated 
Title IV-E Revenue 

Casey Initiative Redeployed Staff 
Casey Initiative New Services Fund 
Casey Initiative - Redeploy Board 

and Care 
Wilderness School Program 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion 
Community Emergency Services 
Aftercare for Children 
Health and Community Services 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Foster Care-Title IV-E 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 

Total Additional FUnds Available 
Total - All FUnds 

GRAN'l' PAYMER'l'S - OTHER THAN TOWRS (Recap) 
Grants for Psychiatric Clinics 
for Children 

Board and Care for Children 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

6,696,964 

3,980 
13,376 
17,356 

6,714,320 

1/0 
193,720 

42,182 

8,211,163 
8,447,065 

86,600 
7,592 

94,192 
8,541,257 

o;o 

1,294,470 
1,294,470 

25,000 

583,555 
608,555 

10/0 
382,253 

87,785 
0 

1,298,991 

897,931 
0 
0 

0 
22,111 

286,620 
166,160 
870,104 

71,862 
0 

4,083,817 

1,000,262 
1,000,262 

314,669 
314,669 

5,398,748 

8,211,163 
8,200,820 

7,525,681 

72,661 
0 

72,661 
7,598,342 

1/0 
199,012 

64,050 

8,558,740 
8,821,802 

363,655 
129,306 
492,961 

9,314, 763 

o;o 

1,346,754 
1,346,754 

o;o 

25,000 

605,730 
630,730 

10/0 
348,264 
105,870 

0 
1,500,000 

2,799,250 
190,929 
200,000 

281,000 
200,000 

420,828 
166,160 
858,820 
100,000 
674,600 

7,845,721 

298,146 
298,146 

1,577,120 
1,577,120 
9,720,987 

8,558,740 
9,164,145 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

7,577,249 

72,661 
0 

72,661 
7,649,910 

1/0 
195,651 

42,890 

8,887,991 
9,126,532 

363,655 
129,306 
492,961 

9,619,493 

o;o 

1,320,891 
1,320,891 

25,000 

605,730 
630,730 

9/0 
342,383 

85,283 
0 

1,407,065 

1,680,333 
21,738 

0 

0 
94,385 

420,828 
166,160 

1,010,840 
89,862 
44,146 

5,363,023 

298,146. 
298,146 

1,577,120 
1,577,120 
7,238,289 

8,887,991 
9,164,145 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

8,305,280 

0 
0 
0 

8,305,280 

1/0 
197,774 

44,340 

9 t 3041725 
9,546,839 

372,700 
43,102 

415,802 
9,962,641 

o;o 

1,408,845 
1,408,845 

26,150 

633,594 
659,744 

10/0 
366,767 

95,644 
0 

1,500,000 

2,787,074 
190,929 
200,000 

411,000 
209,200 

450,750 
173,803 

1,058,228 
93,996 

449,167 
7,986,558 

388,000 
388,000 

1,698,800 
1,698,800 

10,073,358 

9,304,725 
9,950,401 

Corrections 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

8,344,178 

0 
0 
0 

8,344,178 

o;o 
0 
0 

8,882,170 
8,882,170 

372,700 
0 

372,700 
9,254,870 

o;o 

1,346,754 
1,346,754 

o;o 

0 

605,730 
605,730 

10/0 
365,221 

85,093 
600,000 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
96,250 

420,828 
0 

1,010,822 
89,862 

429,413 
3,097,489 

388,000 
388,000 

0 
0 

3,485,489 

8,882,170 
9,921,150 

8,719,178 

0 
0 
0 

8,719,178 

o;o 
0 
0 

8,882,170 
8,882,170 

372,700 
0 

372,700 
9,254,870 

o;o 

1,387,048 
1,387,048 

o;o 

25,000 

605,730 
630,730 

10/0 
365,221 

85,093 
600,000 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
96,250 

420,828 
0 

1,010,822 
89,862 

374,413 
3,042,489 

388,000 
388,000 

0 
0 

3,430,489 

8,882,170 
10' 296' 150 



aual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

605 Program for Hard-to-Place Children 115,074 
607 Treatment and Prevention of Child 

Abuse 2,413,034 
608 Juvenile Criminal Diversion 166,160 
610 Community Emergency Services 870,104 
612 Aftercare for Children 71,862 
613 Family Violence Services 352,367 
614 Health and Community services 0 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO 'l'OlmS (Recap} 
701 Youth Service Bureaus 1,294,470 

EQUIPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 49,700 

Agency Grand Total 51,411,381 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Update/ACcrued sick and vacation Pay (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an ~dditional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $211,810, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Redeploy Greater Bridgeport Children's Services Center 
Staff- (B) The Greater Bridgeport Children's Services 
Center (GBCSC) operates an extended day treatment program 
serving children (ages six through twelve years) from 
Bridgeport, Trumbull, Fairfield, Stratford, Monroe and 
Easton. In 1989-90, an average daily census of 41 children 
received full day educational and therapeutic services. A 
crisis unit at the GBCSC provided psychiatric services to an 
average daily census of 18 children in SFY 1989-90. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $146,169, 

643 

Est:iaated~ency---Gi:'>'tR:fttfO"r~ 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

135,700 135,700 141,942 

2,660,250 2,775,073 2,929,785 
166,160 166,160 173,803 
858,820 1,010,840 1,058,228 
100,000 89,862 93,996 
327,830 352,367 368,577 
989,850 311,217 866,762 

1, 346,754 1,320,891 1,408,845 

123,880 0 170,452 

60,845,355 58,426,296 67,975,733 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Amount 

694 $ 55,112,449 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

4,545,003 
461,140 

1,003,464 
50,000 

1,151,574 
61,956 

7,273,137 

75,601 

Pos. Amount 

694 $ 55,112,449 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

4,545,003 
461,140 

1,003,464 
50,000 

1,151,574 
61,956 

7,273,137 

75,601 

1991-92 1991-92 

135,700 135,700 

2,418,322 2,636,322 
0 0 

1,010,822 1,010,822 
89,862 89,862 

352,367 352,367 
828,643 773,643 

1,346,754 1,387,048 

0 148,000 

65,285,565 63,352,674 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



644 - DCYS - SUpport Services 

is reconunended to reflect the closing of the G.reater 
Bridgeport Children's Services Center and the redeployment 
of its day treatment program {16 full time, 1 part time} and 
crisis unit {1 full-time, 4 part-time) staff members to 
other Departmental programs. Of theSe, twelve full-time and 
five part-time positions shall be redeployed to regional 
offices to continue provision of emergency outpatient mental 
health care to children in the Bridgeport area. The 
remainder of this redeployment is reflected under the 
Supplementary services and Management Services programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General FUnd 

Consent Decree zapleaantatioq/.Add Protective 
Services~ption Staff - (B) For a description of the 
Department of Children and Youth Services (DCYS) Consent 
Decree please refer to the writeup entitled 11Consent Decree 
Implementation/Youth Service Bureaus' Three Percent cot.Au 
under the Youth and Community Development Services program. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $1,867,350, is provided to 
support the costs of 98 additional staff to be hired during 
SFY 1991-92 as follows: 

Position 

20 Social Worker 
20 
19 

1 Program Supervisor 
1 " 
4 Social Work supervisor 
4 

2 " 
13 Case Aide 

6 
1 Physician 
6 Nurse Clinician 
1 MIS coordinator 

98 Total 

Hire 
Date 

8(9/91 
11/15/91 

4/17/92 
11/15/91 

4/17/92 
8/9/91 

11/15/91 
4/17/92 
6/26/91 
4/17/92 

10/18/91 
10/18/91 
10/18/91 

Annual 
SalaryjPosition 

$30,432 

$37,224 

$33,456 

$19,146 

$90,000 
$35,750 
$42,172 

Additional funding is provided for associated Other Expenses 
and Equipment. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Consent Decree x.ple.entatioDVMOve Regional Offices - (B) 
For further information refer to the writeup immediately 
preceding. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $546,465, is provided for 
costs associated with moving four regional offices to 
provide expanded space for additional agency staff. The 
moves are scheduled as follows: Norwich, January, 1992; 
Bridgeport, February, 1992; stamford, April, 1992; 
Middletown, May, 1992. An additional $814,777 is provided 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

11 $ 
0 -

11 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

482,591 
42,294 

440,297 

0 
0 
0 
0 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Jmount 

11 $ 
0 

11 $ 

98 $ 
0 
0 

98 $ 

482,591 
42,294 

440,297 

1,649,350 
120,000 

98,000 
1,867,350 

corrections 

DIPP'ERERCE 
Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

98 $ 
0 
0 

98 $ 

0 
0 
0 

1,649,350 
120,000 

98,000 
1,867,350 



under the Department of PUblic Works to support the costs of 
office moves as follows: central office, March, 1992; 
Hartford regional office, April, 1992. 

Other Expenses 

Consent Decree Implementation - (B) For further information 
refer the writeup entitled "Consent Decree 
Implementation/Add Protective Services/Adoption Staff". 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $5,000,000, is recommended 
to provide monies to implement policy decisions as yet to be 
rendered by the DCYS Monitoring Panel. 
- (L) In compliance with Legislative intent, funding is not 
provided for a Consent Decree Implementation account. 

Other Current Expenses 
Consent Decree Implementation 

Eliminate Do1riUs ABoris Grant Coordinator - (B) Demus Amaris 
is a home which provides permanent foster family residential 
care to multiply handicapped children. ~ds ($25,000) were 
initially provided in SFY 1988-89 to enable Demus Amaris to 
hire a grants coordinator to assist in fund raising 
activities. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $26,150, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $25,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $1,150 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $26,150. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
support for Demus Amaris' grant coordinator. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $1,150, is 
provided to reflect elimination of an inflationary increase 
for support of Demus Amaris' grant coordinator. Continued 
funding, of $25,000, is provided. 

other Current Expenses 
Assistance for Community Living -
Domus Amaris 

Reduce Wilderness School Proqraa - (B) The Wilderness School 
is located in East Hartland. Each of its staff members 
supervises a group of 10-12 teens on a 21 day wilderness 
experience program designed to help change self defeating 
behaviors and attitudes. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $105,110, is 
recommended in.accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $96,250, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $8,860 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $105,110. This reflects a reduced award to the Wilderness 
School. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Wilderness School Program 

~R'S 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 5,000,000 

0 -$ 26,150 

0 -$ 105,110 

LEGISI..ATIVE DIFP'ERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 546,465 0 $ 546' 465 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 5,000,000 

0 -$ 1,150 0 $ 25,000 

0 -$ 105,110 0 $ 0 



646 - DCYS - Support Services 

Reduce casey Child Welfare Refora Initiative - (B) In SFY 
1989-90, the Department of Children and Youth Services 
entered into an agreement with the Annie E. Casey Foundation 
to participate in a joint publicjprivate funded Child 
Welfare Reform Initiative. The Initiative has encountered 
implementation difficulties. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of 
$2,437,000, is recommended to reflect a reduction in funding 
for the Casey Child Welfare Reform Initiative. Fundin9, in 
the amount of $600,000 for the New Haven Family Alliance, 
established pursuant to PA 89-360, 11An Act concerning the 
Casey Child Welfare Initiative", is continued. The balance 
of this net reduction is shown under the Youth and Community 
Development Services program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
New Haven Alliance 

Casey Initiative State Match 
Casey Initiative Reallocated 
Title IV-E Revenue 

Casey Initiative Redeployed Staff 
Casey Initiative New Services Fund 
Casey Initiative -Redeploy Board 
and Care 

Total - General Fund 

Eliainate Juvenile Cri.lai:nal Diversion Prograas - (B) 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion Programs divert childre.n and 
youth from juvenile court, and provide intensive support 
services including assessment, supervision, family advocacy, 
case management, and aftercare. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $173,800, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $166,160, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $7,640 
was originally recQmmended for a total current service level 
of $173,800. This reduction reflects the elimination of 
support for Juvenile Criminal Diversion Programs. HB 7007, 
"An Act Eliminating certain Department of Children and Youth 
services Grants and Terminating the Existence of the New 
Haven Family Alliance", would have been necessary to 
implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $173,800, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of funding for a 
Waterbury Juvenile Criminal Diversion (JCD) program and the 
pickup of continued funding, in the amount of $105,872, for 
two Hartford JCD programs with resources available under the 
Health and community Services account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion 

consent Decree Dlpla.entatiOD/(hild Protection TeAIIS - (B) 
Child Protection Case Consultation Teams consist of 
professionals, including but not limited to physicians, 
pediatricians, social workers and teachers, who review case 

GOV£Rl'IOR' s 
Pos. ~unt 

0 $ 600,000 
0 - 1,500,000 

0 2,787,070 
0 190,930 
0 200,000 

0 411,000 
0 -$ 4,489,000 

0 -$ 173,800 

Corrections 

LEGISI..l\TIVE DIPFBREIICE 
Pos. Aaount Pos. A11ount 

0 $ 600,000 0 $ 0 
0 1,500,000 0 0 

0 - 2,787,070 0 0 
0 190,930 0 0 
0 200,000 0 0 

0 411,000 0 0 
0 -$ 4,489,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 173,800 0 $ 0 



plans, act in an advisory role, and provide limited case 
management services. 17 teams review approximately 530 cases 
per year. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $388,430, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of support 
for 17 Child Protection Case Consultation Teams. HB 7007, 
"An Act Eliminating Certain Department of Children and Youth 
Services Grants and Terminating the Existence of the New 
Haven Family Alliance 11

, would have been necessary to 
implement this change. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $170,430, is 
provided to reflect the partial pick-up of support for Child 
Protection Teams with resources available under the Health 
and Community Services account. Continued funding, of 
$218,000, is provided for Child Protection Teams under the 
Treatment and Prevention of Child Abuse account. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Treatment and Prevention of Child 
Abuse 

Consent Decree Implementation/Increase Subsidized Adoption 
Rates - (B) For a description of the Department of Children 
and Youth Services' (DCYS) consent Decree refer to the 
writeup entitled "Consent Decree Implementation/Youth 
Service Bureaus' Three Percent COLA" under the Youth and 
Community Development Services program. 
- (L) FUll-year funding, in the amount of $375,000, is 
provided to increase rates paid to families which care for 
adopted children. This will result in reimbursement of 
adoptive parents at an average of approximately 88% of the 
United States Department of Agriculture's cost of raising a 
child in the Northeast. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 

Expenditure updatejAnnualization - (B) In SFY 1990-91, 
six-month funding, in the amount of $85,940, was provided 
to support the addition of two respite beds per region. 

In addition, six-month funding of $179,760 was provided to 
expand provision of statewide Intensive Family Preservation 
services. 

Also, six-month funding of $116,250 was provided to support 
clinical and pediatric consultants in each of the 
Department's six regions ($100,000), and the costs of a 
Medical Review Board ($16,250). 

Lastly, six-month funding of $315,750 was provided to 
increase subsidized adoption rates. These increases were 
necessary to recruit and retain adoptive parents who are now 
reimbursed at an average of approximately 81% of the United 
States Department of Agriculture's cost of raising a child 
in the Northeast. 
- {G) Funds are recommended to reflect the annualization of 
services described above. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVlmNOR'S 
Pos. Alaount 

0 -$ 388,430 

0 $ 0 

v•jces 

LEGISLNI'IVE DIFFER£NCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 170,430 0 $ 218,000 

0 $ 375,000 0 $ 375,000 



648 - DCYS -. SUpport Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 
Health and Comm~ity Services 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer Prograaa to Health and Co~ty Services - (B) The 
Health and Community Services account was appropriated 
funds, in the amount of $1,318,950, in SFY 1990-91. 
Subsequently, funding was reduced by $681,270 via Finance 
Advisory Committee action to meet an anticipated shortfall 
in the Board and care for Children account. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $55,000, is 
provided to reflect the transfer of funds of the Health and 
Community Services account to the Youth and Community 
Development Services program to reflect the pickup of 
support for various New Haven youth programs formerly funded 
under the Prevention Neighborhood Project and New Haven 
Youth Program accounts. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Health and Community Services 

Expenditure ~tejReductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,505,121, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
''Expenditure Updates" for individual accounts or under the 
general uReductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. It should be noted 
that. a 4.6 percent inflationary increase has been 
recommended for adoptive and foster care rates paid from the 
Board and.Care for Children account. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric C~inics 
for Children 
Board and Care for Children 
Program for Hard-to-Place Children 
Treatment and Prevention of Child 

Abuse 
Community Emergency Services 
Aftercare for Children 
Family Violence Services 
Health and Community Services 
Total - General FUnd 

Consent Decree lllpleJ~eDtatioD/YOUth S&rvice. Bureaus' Three 
Percent COLA - (B) For a description of the Department of 
Children and Youth Services' {DCYS) consent Decree refer to 
the writeup of the same name under the Youth and Community 
Development Services program. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $112,750 1 for 
the Youth Service Bureaus account is recommended to reflect 
the Governor's proposal to uniformly eliminate inflation for 
all accounts. The remainder of this reduction is reflected 
under the Youth and Community Development Services program. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. AlloWlt 

0 $ 581,450 
0 116,250 
0 $ 697,700 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 200,962 

0 612,870 
0 115,195 
0 6,240 

0 - 129,108 
0 46,498 
0 - 4,138 
0 - 16,213 
0 38,117 
0 -$ 1,169,341 

Corrections 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERERCE 
Pos. AlloWlt Pos. Jmo1Dlt 

0 $ 581,450 0 $ 0 
0 116,250 0 0 
0 $ 697,700 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 55,000 0 -$ 55,000 

0 -$ 200,962 0 $ 0 

0 612,870 0 0 
0 115,195 0 0 
0 6,240 0 0 

0 - 129,108 0 0 
0 46,498 0 0 
0 - 4,138 0 0 
0 16,213 0 0 
0 - 38,117 0 0 
0 -$ 1,169,341 0 $ 0 



DCYS - suPPort Services - 649 
CorrectionS 

GOVERNORrs LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. A>a<>unt Pos. AmOunt Pos. ....,unt 

- (L) A reduction in funding, in the ·amount of $39,220, is 
p'rovided to reflect a 3 percent inflationary increase 
(totalling $73,530) for the Youth Service Bureaus account. A 

4.6 percent inflationary increase was originally recommended 
for this account. The remainder of this reduction is 
reflected under the Youth and Community Development Services 
program. 

Grant PaYments To Towns 
Youth Service Bureaus 0 -$ 61,956 0 -$ 21,662 0 $ 40,294 

General Agency ReductionsjReplaceJile!lt EqUipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $188,109, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reduction to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $138,109, is 
provided to reflect the partial elimination of replacement 
equipment. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Equipment 0 -$ 50,000 0 $ 0 0 $ 50,000 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 705 $ 61,984,195 803 $ 60,051v:='l4 •• -$ 1,932,891 



650 - DCYS - SUppleaentary Services Corrections 

DCYS- SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES 
8123 

Actual Est!Bwlted Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated E:Jcpend.i ture Request RecoaaendedAppropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITIO!f sut'ltW1Y 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 24 24 22 24 8 8 
others Equated to Full-Time 0 1 1 1 1 1 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 1 1 1 1 0 0 

OPKRATI!IG BUDGET 
001 Personal ServicGs 815,827 853,294 838,8.85 905,764 226,158 226,158 
002 other Expenses 266,098 253,660 275,003 280,441 163,621 163,621 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 1,507,523 1,550,308 1,643,525 1,741,700 1,088,652 1,088,652 

Agency Total - General Fund 2,589,448 2,657,262 2,757,413 2,927,905 1,478,431 1,478,431 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 81,944 34,576 34,576 34,905 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 2,671,392 2,691,838 2,791,989 2,962,810 1,478,431 1,478,431 

IIUDGE'r BY P1IOGRllll 
Private Day Treat.ent Prograas o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants for Day Treatment Centers 
for Children 982,020 1,004,836 1,098,053 1,171,136 539,495 539,495 

Board and care for Children 525,503 545,472 545,472 570,564 549,157 549,157 
Total - General Fund 1,507,523 1,550,308 1,643,525 1,741,700 1,088,652 1,088,652 

Federal Contributions 
Social Service Block Grant 53,400 0 0 0 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 53,400 0 0 0 0 0 
Total - All Funds 1,560,923 1,550,308 1,643,525 1,741,700 1,088,652 1,088,652 

Children and Youth Services 
Operated Progruas and Unified 
SChool District t2 24/1 24/1 22/1 24/1 8/0 8;o 

Personal Services 815,827 853,294 838,885 905,764 226,158 226,158 
Other Expenses 266,098 253,660 275,003 280,441 163,621 163,621 

Total - General Fund 1,081,925 1,106,954 1,113,888 1,186,205 389,779 389,779 
Federal Contributions 
Education Handicapped State 
schools 28,544 34,576 34,576 34,905 0 0 

Total - Federal Contribution 28,544 34,576 34,576 34,905 0 0 
Total - All Funds 1,110,469 1,141,530 1,148,464 1,221,110 389,779 389,779 

GRANT PAY>IEN'l'S - Ol'IIER THAll ,.._, (Recap} 
603 Grants for Day Treatment Centers 

for Children 982,020 1,004,836 1,098,053 1,171,136 539,495 539,495 
604 Board and Care for Children 525,503 545,472 545,472 570,564 549,157 549,157 

Agency Grand Total 2,671,392 2,691,838 2,791,989 2,962,810 1,478,431 1,478,431 

GOVE:BNOR'S DIFPEIIEII'<l' 

Pos. Aloount Pos. Aloount Pos. Aloount 

1990-91 Governor's Estt.ated Expenditqre 24 $ 2, 760,784 24 $ 2,760,784 0 0 



Corrections 

Inflation and Non-Progn.m Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure updatejAccrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $211,810, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Close Greater Bridgeport Children's Services Center - (B) 
The Greater Bridgeport Children's Services Center (GBCSC) 
operates an extended day treatment program serving children 
(ages six through twelve years) from Bridgeport, Trumbull, 
Fairfield, Stratford, Monroe and Easton. In SFY 1989-90, an 
average daily census of 41 children received full day 
educational and therapeutic services. A crisis unit at the 
GBCSC provided psychiatric services to an average daily 
census of 18 children in SFY 1989-90. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $146,169, 
is recommended to reflect the closing of the Greater 
Bridgeport Children's Services Center and the redeployment 
of its day treatment program (16 full time, 1 part time) and 
crisis unit (1 full time, 4 part time) staff members to 
other Departmental programs. Of these, five full-time staff 
shall be redeployed to the Management Services and twelve 
full-time staff to the Support Services programs. For more 
information refer to writeups entitled uRedeploy Greater 
Bridgeport Children's Services Center Staff" under those 
programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer Programs to OO~ity Preventive services - (B) Day 
Treatment Centers for Children provide services to 
emotionally disturbed, mentally ill and autistic children. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $555 1 319, is 
recommended to reflect the transferring of funds for six 
programs previously funded via the Grants for Day Treatment 
Centers for Children account to the community Preventive 
Services account to more accurately reflect the nature of 
service provision. A corresponding increase in funding is 
shown under the Youth and Community Development services 
program. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

-16 -$ 
0 

-16 -$ 

Amount 

63,750 
5,437 

96,949 
166,136 

3,511 

675,891 
103,875 
779,766 

I>CYS - Supplal'.llel1t&ry serv1.ces 651 

LEGISLATlVE 
Pos~ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

-16 -$ 
0 -

-16 -$ 

Amount 

63,750 
5,437 

96,949 
166,136 

3,511 

675,891 
103,875 
779,766 

DIFFER.ENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 $ 

Amount 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 



652 - DCYS - Supplementary Services 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Day Treatment Centers 
for Children 

Expenditure update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,505,121, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updatesn for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. It should be noted 
that a 4.6 percent inflationary increase has been 
recommended for adoptive and foster care rates paid from the 
Board and Care for Children account. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Day Treatment Centers 
for Children 
Board and care for Children 
Total - General Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

"""""""". s 
Pos~ ~unt 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 
0 -$ 

8 $ 

555,319 

12,944 

75,546 
21,403 

109,893 

1,478,431 

LEGISLAT:tVE 
Pos ~ Allount 

0 -$ 

0 -$ 

0 
0 
0 -$ 

8 $ 

555,319 

12,944 

75,546 
21,403 

109,893 

1,478,431 

Corrections 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos~ Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 



001 
002 
005 

012 
013 

024 

DCYS- SUBSTITUTE-SER\?TCEl 
8124 

POSITION SU!9WtY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to FUll-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PROOlWI 
Foster Family care 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Respite care 
Services for Foster Children with 

AIDS 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 
Health and community services 
Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total - Federal contribution 
Total - All FUnds 

Private Facilities 
Other Expenses 
Substance Abuse Treatment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 
Health and Community Services 

Total - General FUnd 
Federal Contributions 
Treatment Dependent Youth 
Social Services Block Grant 

Total Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Children and Youth services 
Operated Institutions 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 
Child Welfare Services-State Grants 
Education Handicapped Children 
State Schools 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Additional Funds Available 

Private Contributions 

1\ctual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989-90 1990-91 

815 
82 

11 
0 

30,181,963 
3,997,413 

97,535 
59,622 

46,723,284 

81,059,817 

4,183,112 
21,215 

85,264,144 

29/0 
928,786 
126,432 

2,200 

57,422 

13,166,698 
0 

14,281,538 

296,151 
296,151 

14,577,689 

o;o 
39,611 

0 

33,556,586 
0 

33,596,197 

124,719 
3,129,504 
3,254,223 

36,850,420 

786/11 
29,253,177 
3,831,370 

97,535 
33,182,082 

129,977 

502,761 
632,738 

21,215 

808 
58 

14 
1 

31,867,587 
4,109,500 

50,000 
72,800 

50,001,807 

86,101,694 

6,069,111 
35,025 

92,205,830 

30/2 
1,067,681 

247,040 
0 

0 

14,645,954 
269,100 

16,229,775 

307,026 
307,026 

16,536,801 

o;o 
173,900 
72,800 

35,0261753 
60,000 

35,333,453 

318,322 
4,759,646 
5,077,968 

40,4111421 

778/12 
30,799,906 

3,688,560 
50,000 

34,538,466 

1371728 

546,389 
684,117 

351025 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

748 
76 

11 
0 

31,942,731 
4,022,964 

0 
0 

51,294,654 

87,260,349 

6,069,111 
35,025 

93,364,485 

28/0 
1,049,652 

131,740 
0 

0 

15,961,802 
253,936 

17,397,130 

307,026 
307,026 

17,704,156 

o;o 
53,000 

0 

35,026,753 
52,163 

35,1311916 

318,322 
4,759,646 
5,077,968 

40,209,884 

720/11 
30,893,079 

3,838,224 
0 

34,731,303 

1371728 

546,389 
684,117 

35,025 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

843 
78 

11 
0 

34,897,821 
4,308,012 

211,237 
76,149 

56,632,542 

96,125,761 

5,488,890 
4,600 

101,619,251 

30/0 
1,170,074 

140,031 
0 

0 

18,7751593 
265,616 

20,351,314 

334,500 
3341500 

20,685,814 

o;o 
53,000 
76,149 

37,536,770 
54,563 

37,720,482 

350,000 
4,059,646 
4,409,646 

42,130,128 

813/11 
33,727,747 

4,114,981 
211,237 

38,053,965 

151,500 

593,244 
744,744 

4,600 

Services 653 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

843 
63 

12 
0 

341374,560 
4,118,950 

0 
0 

52,764,638 

91,258,148 

5,446,662 
4,600 

96,709,410 

30/0 
1,165,786 

133,567 
0 

0 

18,775,595 
253,936 

20,328,884 

334,500 
334,500 

20,663,384 

o;o 
50,554 

0 

33,682,944 
52,163 

33,785,661 

350,000 
3,982,513 
4,332,513 

38,118,174 

813/12 
33,208,774 
3,934,829 

0 
37,143,603 

151,500 

628,149 
779,649 

4,600 

843 
63 

12 
0 

34,390,390 
4,118,950 

0 
0 

58,015,802 

96;525,142 

5,446,662 
4,600 

101,976,404 

30/0 
1,165,786 

133,567 
0 

0 

24,065,348 
253,936 

25,618,637 

334,500 
334,500 

25,953,137 

o;o 
50,554 

0 

33,644,355 
52,163 

33,747,072 

350,000 
3,982,513 
4,332,513 

38,079,585 

813/12 
33,224,604 
3,934,829 

0 
37 ,159·,.433 

151,500 

628,149 
779,649 

4,600 



654 - DCYS - SUbstitute Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Total Additional FUnds Available 21,215 
Total -All FUnds 33,836,035 

GRAft P.MMEl'll'S - 0'1'HER TI:J.Nil '1"Clift''S (Recap) 
604 Board and care for Children 46,723,284 
614 Health and community Services 0 

EQU:[PI!ENT (Recap) 

Equipment 97,535 

Agency Grand Total 85,264,144 

1996-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqraa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General FUnd 

Expenditure Update,IAccrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
State employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in fundin9, in the amount of $211,810, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throu9hout the Department's 
other pro9rams. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal services 

Reduce Workers' CollpGDSation Benefits - (B) The Thomas 
Commission made a series of recommendations intended to 
reduce State employee Workers' Compensation (WC) costs. 
These recommendations include: Reduce some 100% we benefits 
to 66 2/3%; Institute 3-day waitin9 period for we claims; 
Reduce we maximum benefit to 100% of avera9e production 
wage; and subject we medical claims to a fee schedule. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $35,000, for 
Workers' Compensation Claims is recommended to reflect the 
implementation of various Thomas Commission findings 
intended to reduce benefits. The primary chan9e would be the 
reduction of special benefits of 100 percent of salary to 
conform with the 66 2/3 percent of salary currently given to 
other state employees. sHB 7030, 11An Act Concerning Workers' 
Compensation for State Employees 11

, would have been necessary 
to implement this cha~9e. It should be noted that this 

Corrections 

Estialted Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco..anded Appropriation 

199o-91 199o-91 1991-92 1991-92 

35,025 35,025 4,600 4,600 
35,257,608 35,450,445 38,803,309 37,927,852 

49,672,707 50,988,555 56,312,363 52,458,539 
329,100 306,099 320,179 306,099 

50,000 0 211,237 0 

92,205,830 93,364,~85 101,619,251 96,709,410 

GOVEIINOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. Mo\Dlt Pos. Pos. 

808 $ 84,711,125 808 $ 84,711,125 0 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

2,749,837 
294,269 

3,220 
103,880 

2,632,799 
5,784,005 

106,756 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 -$ 

2,749,837 
294,269 

3,220 
103,880 

2,6~2,799 
5,784,005 

106,756 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

1991-92 

4,600 
37,943,682 

57,709,703 
306,099 

0 

101,976,404 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



reduction has been attributed to the Personal Services 
account. It should be more properly reflected under the 
Workers' Compensation Claims account. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,600, is 
provided to reflect policy changes contained in PA 91-339, 
"An Act concerning comprehensive Workers' compensation 
Reform". For further information refer to the writeup 
entitled "Expenditure UpdatejWorkers' Compensation 11 under 
the Management Services program. 

Personal Services 

Enhance Medicaid Funding of Department Facilities - (B) The 
Department of Children and Youth Services can enhance its 
federal funding by: accrediting High Meadows through the 
Joint Committee on Accreditation of Hospital Organizations 
(JCAHO) and recomputing all facility cost reports for SFY's 
1989-91. It is estimated that additional federal revenue of 
$600,000 could be captured in SFY 1991-92; $8.7 million in 
SFY 1992-93. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $430,977, is recommended to 
improve financial, medical and Medicaid record keeping so as 
to enhance federal reimbursements. This funding will support 
three-quarter year costs of 4 full-time staff (1 Fiscal 
Administrator Supervisor at an annual cost of $42,890, 1 
Senior Accountant at an annual cost of $36,754, 1 Secretary 
II at an annual cost of $25,435, 1 Nurse Consultant at an 
annual cost of $42,277) and 1 part-time Psychiatrist (at 
$20,000), associated Equipment and Other Expenses. 
Additional Other Expenses monies are recommended to 
accomplish computer systems modifications ($100,000) and 
support needed consultant services {$200,000). In SFY 
1992-93 this initiative will cost $1,368,000. The balance of 
this funding is shown under the Management Services program. 
- (L} Funding, in the amount of $389,138, is provided to 
improve financial, medical, and Medicaid record keeping so 
as to enhance federal reimbursements. This funding will 
support half year costs of 4 full-time staff (1 Fiscal 
Administrative Supervisor at an annual cost of $42,890, 1 
Senior Accountant at an annual cost of $36,754, 1 Secretary 
II at an annual cost of $25,435, 1 Nurse Consultant at an 
annual cost of $42,277) and 1 part-time Psychiatrist (at an 
annual cost of $20,000), associated Equipment and Other 
Expenses. Additional Other Expenses monies are provided to 
accomplish computer systems modifications ($100,000) and 
support needed consultant services {$200,000). The balance 
of this funding is shown under the Management Services 
program. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

New Intermediate Security unit at Long Lane School - (B) The 
Intermediate Security Unit at Long Lane School is scheduled 
to open in January, 1992. It will reduce the number of 
runaways from Long Lane School. Each resident will have 
access to a full education program, daily group therapy, 
individual and family counseling, medical and dental 
services and therapeutic recreation. Direct care staff, 
clinicians, teachers and support staff will be added. 

GO'VERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

.l\!IIOunt 

35,000 

46,708 
960 

47,668 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

1 $ 
0 
1 $ 

3,600 

31,138 
960 

32,098 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 -$ 

Amount 

31,400 

15,570 
0 

15,570 



656 - DCYS - SUbstitute Services 

- (G) Funding, in the amount of $497,271, i• recommended to 
provide six-month support for 34 direct care, clinical, 
education and support staff, to include: 

Position Annual Salary 
20 Youth Service Officer $26,309 each 

2 Youth Service Officer 
Supervisor I $28,996 each 

1 Nurse Clinician $38,051 
1 Clinical Psychologist $46,230 
1 Psychiatric Social Worker $32,167 
2 Corrections Rehabilitation 

Service Officer II $30,809 each 
1 Clerk Typist $19,048 
1 Rehabilitation Therapist II $32,167 
1 Pupil Services Specialist $34,423 
3 State School Teacher $32,188 each 
1 Lead Custodian $21' 207 

34 Total 

Also included is $52,714 in associated Other Expenses 
funding. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant Women and 
Wbman with Children- (B) In SFY 1990-91, funding, in the 
amount of $70,070, was provided to support treatment 
services for low income pregnant women and women with 
children who are substance abusers. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $73,290, is 
recommended to reflect the elimination of monies earmarked 
for the treatment of low income pregnant women and women 
with children who are substance abusers. Based on an SFY 
1990-91 appropriation of $70,070, a 4.6 percent inflationary 
increase of $3,220 was originally recommended for a total 
current service level of $73,290. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $73,290, is 
provided to reflect the elimination of inflation for a 
substance abuse treatment program ($1,290) and the pickup of 
continued funding ($72,800) for these services with 
resources available under the Health and Community Services 
account. 

Other Current Expenses 
Substance Abuse Treatment 

Reduce Payments for Court Ordered PsychiatricjPsychological 
Evaluations - (B) The Department arranges for expert 
psychiatric and/or psychological evaluations of individual 
children and their families in contested court cases of 
abusejneglect. An estimated 957 such evaluations will be 
performed in SFY 1990-91. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7 1 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects a policy change whereby 
psychiatric/psychological evaluations will be undertaken 
only when expert testimony is deemed absolutely necessary in 

Corrections 

GOVEm\lOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

34 $ 444,557 34 $ 444,557 0 $ 0 
0 52,714 0 52,714 0 0 

34 $ 497,271 34 $ 497,271 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 73,290 0 -$ 73,290 0 $. 0 



a contested court case to protect a child. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and care for Children 

Eliminate SUbstance Abuse Treatment Beds - (B) Funds are 
intended to provide inpatient treatment services which will 
be linked to specialized outpatient and day treatment 
services for substance abusers. 
- {G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $645 1 645, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. This reflects the elimination of support 
for twenty-one substance abuse treatment beds in three 
private residential facilities. These services are provided 
by Vitam, APT, and New Hope Manor. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $484,234, is 
provided to reflect the partial pickup of support for 
long-term adolescent community substance abuse beds by 
federal Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services 
Block Grant funds. State funding, in the amount of $161,411, 
is provided for the same purpose. The annual cost of these 
services is $645,645. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and care for Children 

Reductions in out-of-HOJRe Placements - (B) The Board and 
Care for Children account provides funding for out-of-home 
placement, including residential treatment and foster care. 
These services treat children and youth who require the most 
intensive level of care, and protect children who have been 
abused. Care at this level, in general, is the most costly 
and most intensive of that funded by the Department of 
Children and Youth Services. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $200,000, is 
provided to reflect fewer out-of-home placements of children 
due to the expansion of Intensive Family Preservation 
services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and care for Children 

Increased Foster care caseloads - (B) The Commissioner of 
Children and Youth Services is responsible for children who 
require the care of the State. Payments are made on behalf 
of such children in adoptive and foster care through the 
Board and Care for Children account. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $1,761,252, is recommended 
to reflect increasing foster caseloads. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $6,176,005, is provided to 
reflect increasing foster caseloads. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and care for Children 

Consent Decree IMplementation/Increase Foster care Rates 
(B) For a description of the Department of Children and 

GOVEllROR' S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 200,000 

0 -$ 645,645 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 1,761,252 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 200 ,oo-o 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 484,234 0 $ 

0 -$ 200,000 0 -$ 200,000 

0 $ 6,176,005 0 $ 4,414, 753 



658 - DCYS - Substitute Services 

Youth Services' (DCYS) Consent Decree please refer to the 
writeup entitled, 11 Consent Decree ImplementationjYouth 
Service Bureaus' Three Percent COLA11 under the Youth and 
Community Development program. 
- (L) Full-year funding, in the amount of $875,000, is 
provided to increase rates paid to families which care for 
foster children. This will result in reimbursement of foster 
parents at an average of approximately 88% of the United 
States Department of Agriculture's cost of raising a child 
in the Northeast. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 

Expenditure Update;Annualization- (B) In SFY 1990-91, 
six-month funding, of $360,000, was provided to contract for 
specialized recruitment, training, respite care, and 
clinical and support services for treatment foster families. 

In addition, six-month funding of $947,250 was provided to 
support increased payments to families which care for foster 
children. This rate increase was necessary to recruit and 
retain foster parents who are now reimbursed at an average 
of approximately 81% of the United states Department of 
Agriculture's cost of raising a child in the Northeast. 
- (G) Funds are recommended to reflect the annualization of 
services described above. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and Care for Children 

Expenditure update/Reductions in Inflationary Increases -
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,505,121, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updates" for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. It should be noted 
that a 4.6 percent inflationary increase has been 
recommended for adoptive and foster care rates paid from the 
Board and care for Children account. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Board and Care for Children 
Health and Community Services 
Total - General Fund 

General Agency Reductions/Replacement Equipment - ( 8) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $188,109, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- {L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $138,109, is 
provided to reflect the partial elimination of replacement 
equipment. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 

GOI1EliNOR. s 
Pos. .Al!ll(nmt 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 
0 -$ 

0 

1,307,250 

199,255 

1,472,516 
14,081 

1,685,852 

LEGISLM'IVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -
0 -$ 

875,000 

1,307,250 

199,255 

1,472,516 
14,081 

1,685,852 

corrections 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 
0 
0 $ 

875,000 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 



Corrections DCYS - SUbstitute Services - 659 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'J.VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. -unt Pos. l\mount 

throughout the Department's other programs. 

Equipment 0 -$ 103,880 0 -$ 103,880 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 843 $ 91,258,148 843 $ 96,525,142 0 $ 5,266,994 



660 - DCYS - Manageaent Services Corrections 

DCYS- MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
8125 

Actual Est ilia ted Agency Governor's 
EXpenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSI'l'I011 stMtARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 177 192 176 190 205 230 
others Equated to FUll-Time 13 10 13 13 13 13 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 4 15 3 4 3 3 

OPERATING llUilGET 
001 Personal services 7,430,818 7,696,362 7,566,~·99 9,6391308 8,667,907 8,977,448 
002 Other Expenses 1,486,860 1,506,400 1,599,101 1,327,195 2,009,532 2,503,076 
005 Equipment 41,263 30,000 27,036 100,771 45,271 138,331 

Workers' Compensation Claims 0 1,027,000 1,488,815 1,074,242 1,023,400 1,248,634 

Agency Total - General Fund 8,958,941 10,259,762 10,681,351 12,141,516 11,746,110 12,867,489 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 80,674 1,018,212 246,879 244,336 311,469 311,469 
Private Contributions 3,411 1,057 1,057 589 589 589 

Agency Grand Total 9,043,026 11,279,031 10,929,287 12,386,441 12,058,168 13,179,547 

BUDGET BY Pll<lGlW< 
Manaqeaent services 177/4 192/15 176/3 190/4 205/3 230/3 

Personal Services 7,430,818 7,696,362 7,566,399 9,639,308 8,667,907 8,977,448 
Other Expenses 1,486,860 1,506,400 1,599,101 1,327,195 2,009,532 2,503,076 
Equipment 41,263 30,000 27,036 1001771 45,271 138,331 

039 Workers' Compensation Claims 0 1,027,000 1,488,815 1,074,242 1,023,400 1,248,634 
Total - General Fund 8,958,941 10,259,762 10,681,351 12,141,516 11,746,110 12,867,489 

Federal contributions 
Case Management 74,347 238,879 238,879 234,336 234,336 234,336 
Social Services Block Grant 0 771,333 0 0 77,133 77,133 
Education Handicapped Child State 
Grants 6,327 8,000 8,000 10,000 0 0 

Total - Federal Contributions 80,674 1,018,212 246,879 244,336 311,469 311,469 
Additional Funds Available 
Private Contributions 3,411 1,057 1,057 589 589 589 

Total Additional Funds Available 3,411 1,057 1,057 589 589 589 
Total - All Funds 9,043,026 11,279,031 10,929,287 12,386,441 12,058,168 13,179,547 

EQUil'MIIR'r (Recap) 
Equipment 41,263 30,000 27,036 1001771 45,271 138,331 

Aqency Grand Total 9,043,026 11,279,031 10,929,287 12,386,441 12,058,168 13,179,547 

GOVEBNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amotmt Pos. AliiOunt Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 190 $ 9,912,683 190 $ 9,912,683 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Progrrua Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 572,828 0 $ 572,828 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 97,595 0 97,595 0 0 
other current Expenses 0 191,300 0 191,300 0 0 
Equipment 0 22,964 u 22,964 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 884,687 0 $ 884,687 0 $ 0 



Corrections 

Expenditure Update/Accrued Sick and Vacation Pay - (B) All 
state employees accrue 1.25 sick and 1.25 vacation days per 
month which is equivalent to 15 sick and 15 vacation days 
per year. In addition, those individuals with more than ten 
years of service receive an additional vacation day for each 
year of service in excess of ten years up to a maximum of 20 
days. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $211,810, is 
recommended to reflect adjustments in accrued sick and 
vacation pay to effect economy. The balance of this 
reduction has been prorated throughout the Department's 
other programs. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Consent Decree IaplementationjEstablish Training Academy -
(B) For a description of the Department of Children and 
Youth services• (DCYS) Consent Decree please refer to the 
writeup entitled 11 Consent Decree Implementation,IYouth 
Service Bureaus' Three Percent COLA" under the Youth and 
Community Development Program. 
- {L) Funding, in the amount of $800,293, is provided to 
support the costs of a DCYS Training Academy, anticipated to 
begin operation in January, 1992. 

These funds include support for: 

Position 

1 Coordinator of Community 
Programs 

1 Secretary II 
6 Senior Clerk 
1 Fiscal Officer 
6 Training Supervisor 
1 Coordinator of External 

Programs 
1 Senior Clerk 
1 Coordinator of External 

Degree Programs 
2 Staff Trainer 
2 Staff Trainer 
2 Education Coordinator 
1 Librarian 
25 Total 

Hire 
Date 

6/12/91 
6/12/91 
11/1/91 
11/1/91 

11/15/91 

11/29/91 
11/29/91 

11/29/91 
12/13/91 
12/13/91 
12/13/91 
12/13/91 

Annual 
Salary/Position 

$47,190 
$22,958 
$20,003 
$31,200 
$40,000 

$35,750 
$20,003 

$35,750 
$40,326 
$36,114 
$31,200 
$31,200 

Also included is Other Expenses funding for: Miscellaneous 
office supplies ($106,940), rental costs ($93,750), 
specialized contracts ($19,588), and stipends ($23,080). 
Funding, of $93,060, is provided for Equipment. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General FUnd 

Redeploy Greater Bridgeport Children's Services Center 
Staff - (B) The Greater Bridgeport Children's Services 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

-unt 

25,942 

0 
0 
0 
0 

IX iS 

LEGISLATJ:VE 
Pos. 

0 -$ 

25 $ 
0 
0 

25 $ 

1\laOunt 

25,942 

463,875 
243,358 

93,060 
800,293 

66] 

DIFPERBNCE 
Pos. 

0 $ 

25 $ 
0 
0 

25 $ 

Amount 

0 

463,875 
243,358 
93,060 

800,293 



662 - DCYS - Management Services 

Center (GBCSC) operates an extended day treatment program 
serving children (ages six through twelve years) from 
Bridgeport, Trumbull, Fairfield, Stratford, Monroe and 
Easton. In 1989-90, an average daily census of 41 children 
received full day educational and therapeutic services. A 
crisis unit at the GBCSC provided psychiatric services to an 
average daily· census of 18 children in SFY 1989-90. 
- (G) A net reduction in funding, in the amount of $146,169, 
is recommended to reflect the closing of the Greater 
Bridgeport Children's Services Center and the redeployment 
of its day treatment program (16 full time, 1 part time) and 
crisis unit (1 full time, 4 part time) staff members to 
other Departmental programs. Of these, five full-time staff 
shall be redeployed to the Department's Central Office. The 
remainder of this redeployment is reflected under the 
Support Services and supplementary services programs. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Enhance MedicaidjEPSDT Reiabursement - (B) A significant 
portion of DCYS activity can be characterized as Medical 
Assistance (Medicaid) case management activities under the 
Early Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) 
Program of the Department of Income Maintenance. The DCYS 
currently spendS approximately $30 million annually on case 
management. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $.781,130, is recommended to 
reflect changes to the current DCYS administrative systems 
needed to further the aims of an interagency agreement with 
the Department of Income Maintenance. The goal of this 
agreement is to capture additional federal reimbursement 
through greater access to Medicaid dollars. An estimated 
$1.8 million in revenue will be captured in_SFY 1991-92. SFY 
1992-93 revenues, in the amount of $6.1 million, are 
anticipated. This funding will provide full year support for 
7 positions (1 Program supervisor at $54,012, 1 Fiscal 
Administrative Specialist at $42,890, 1 Training Program 
Specialist at $38,523, 2 Social Workers at $36,700 each, 1 
Secretary II at $25,485, and 1 Senior Clerk at $21,819), and 
associated Equipment. Additionally, funding, in the amount 
of $500,000, is proposed for consultant services. It should 
be noted that an additional five positions have been 
recommended under the Department of Income Maintenance's 
budget to further the goals of this initiative. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $653,065, is provided to 
reflect changes to the current DCYS administrative systems 
needed to further the aims of an interagency agreement with 
the Department of Income Maintenance. The goal of this 
agreement is to capture additional federal reimbursement 
through greater access to Medicaid dollars. This funding 
will provide half year support for 7 positions (1 Program 
Supervisor at an annual salary of $54,012, 1 Fiscal 
Administrative Specialist at an annual salary of $42,890, 1 
Training Program Specialist at an annual salary of $38,523, 
2 social workers at annual salaries of $36,700 each, 1 
Secretary II at an annual salary of $25,485, and 1 Senior 
Clerk ·at an annual salary of $21,819), and associated 
Equipment. Additionally, funding, in the amount of $500,000, 
is provided for consultant services. It should be noted that 
an additional five positions have beGn provided under the 
Department of Income Maintenance's budget to further the 
goals of this initiative. 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. .r.ount 

5 $ 193,300 

COrreeti011s 

LEGISLATIVE DIP'FEltENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

5 $ 193,300 0 $ 0 



The Department, in conjunction with the Department of Income 
Maintenance, will report quarterly on the progress of this 
initiative to the Office of Fiscal Analysis. This report 
will set goals and measures for pertinent activities and 
indicate progress in achieving them. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Enhance Medicaid Funding of Department Facilities - (B) The 
Department of Children and Youth Services can enhance its 
federal funding by: accrediting High Meadows through the 
Joint Committee on Accreditation of Hospital organizations 
(JCAHO) and recomputing all facility cost reports for SFY's 
1989-91. It is estimated that additional federal revenues of 
$600,000 million could be captured in SFY 1991-92; $8.7 
million in SFY 1992-93. 
- (G) Funding, in the amount of $430,977, is recommended to 
improve financial, medical, and Medicaid record keeping so 
as to enhance federal reimbursements. This funding will 
support three-quarter year costs of 4 full-time staff {1 
Fiscal Administrative Supervisor at an annual cost of 
$42,890, 1 Senior Accountant at an annual cost of $36,754, 1 
Secretary II at an annual cost of $25,435, 1 Nurse 
Consultant at an annual cost of $42,277) and 1 part-time 
Psychiatrist (at an annual cost of $20,000), associated 
Equipment and Other Expenses. Additional Other Expenses 
monies are recommended to accomplish computer systems 
modifications ($100,000) and support needed consultant 
services {$200,000). In SFY 1992-93 this initiative will 
cost $1,368,000. The balance of this funding is shown under 
the Substitute Services program. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $389,138 1 is provided to 
improve financial, medical, and Medicaid record keeping so 
as to enhance federal reimbursements. This funding will 
support half year costs of 4 full-time staff ·(1 Fiscal 
Administrative Supervisor at an annual cost of $42,890, 1 
Senior Accountant at an annual cost of $36,754, 1 Secretary 
II at an annual cost of $25,435, 1 Nurse Consultant at an 
annual cost of $42,277) and 1 part-time Psychiatrist (at an 
annual cost of $20,000), associated Equipment and Other 
Expenses. Additional Other Expenses monies are provided to 
accomplish computer systems modifications ($100,000) and 
support needed consultant services ($200,000). The balance 
ot this funding is shown under the substitute Services 
program. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eli~te ~istrative Component of the Eastern 
Connecticut Parent Child Resource System - (B) The Eastern 
Connecticut Parent Child Resource System (ECPCRS), located 
in Putnam, administers mental health programs and other 
services for children in northeastern Connecticut. Its staff 

GCJVElUqi()R' S 
Pos. Amount 

7 $ 
0 
0 
7 $ 

3 $ 
0 
0 
3 $ 

256,130 
500,000 
25,000 

781,130 

78,809 
300,000 

4,500 
383, 309 

LEGISlATIVE 
Pos. 1\rrtolhlt 

7 $ 
0 
0 
7 $ 

3 $ 
0 
0 
3 $ 

128,065 
500,000 

25,000 
653,065 

52,540 
300,000 

4,500 
357,040 

DIFFKRENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 
0 
0 
0 -$ 

128,065 
0 
0 

128,065 

26,269 
0 
0 

26,269 



664 - DCYS - Manageaent services 

of 4 researches, plans, and coordinates development of new 
programs. Additionally, the ECPCRS engages in fund raising 
activities which brings approximately $100,000 a year to 
local service organizations from federal or other sources. 
Also, the ECPCRS administers a Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 
program funded by the Department of Human Resources. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $95,186, is 
recommended in accordance with the agency's reduction 
options totalling 7, 13 and 20 percent of their current 
services budget. Based on SFY 1990-91 estimated expenditures 
of $91,000, a 4.6 percent inflationary increase of $4,186 
was originally recommended for a total current service level 
of $95,186. This reflects the elimination of support for the 
administrative component of the Eastern Connecticut Parent 
Child Resource system. Administrative and planning functions 
will instead be handled by the Department's regional staff. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $25,000, is 
provided to reflect reduced support for the administrative 
component of the Eastern Connecticut Parent Child Resource 
System. 

Other Expenses 

consent Decree I:llpleaentatiOD/EDhance :rnforwation Manage.ant 
Syste.s - (B) For a description of the Department of 
Children and Youth Services' (DCYS) Consent Decree please 
refer to the writeup entitled "Consent Decree 
Implementation/Youth Service Bureaus' Three Percent COLA" 
under the Youth and Community Development program. 
- (L) Funding, in the amount of $180,000, is provided for 
consultant services to assist in the enhancement of the 
Department's Management Information systems. 

Other Expenses 

Expenditure updatejMbrkers' eo.peDsation - (B) For a 
description of Thomas Commission proposals concerning 
workers' compensation costs please refer to the writeup 
entitled "Reduce Workers' Compensation Benefits 11 under the 
Substitute Services program. 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,600, is 
recommended to reflect a Personal Services adjustment to 
reflect the institution of a three day waiting period for 
Workers' Compensation claims. sHB 7030, "An Act Concerning 
Workers' Compensation for State Employees 11 , would have been 
necessary to implement this change. It should be noted that 
this reduction has been attributed to the Workers' 
Compensation Claims account. It should be more properly 
reflected under the Personal Services account. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $35,000, for 
Workers' compensation claims is provided to reflect policy 
changes contained in PA 91-339, "An Act Concerning 
Comprehensive Workers' Compensation Reformu, 

other current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation claims 

Increase Wbrkers' Coapensation Funding - (B) 
- (L) FUnding, in the amount of $256,634, is provided for 
Workers' Compensation claims to reflect more recent 
projections, and the hiring of 123 new staff under the 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Altotmt 

0 -$ 95,186 

0 $ 0 

0 -$ 3,600 

corrections 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos.. Aaotmt Pos. J\JM)unt 

0 -$ 25,000 0 $ 70,186 

0 $ 180,000 0 $ 180,000 

0 -$ 35,000 0 -$ 31,400 



consent Decree Implementation plan. 

Other current EKpenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Expenditure updatejReductions in Inflationary Increases 
(B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $3,505,121, 
is recommended to reflect the Governor's proposal to 
uniformly eliminate inflation for all accounts. The 
remainder of this reduction is reflected under various 
"Expenditure Updates" for individual accounts or under the 
general "Reductions in Inflationary Increases" appearing 
under each of the Department's programs. It should be noted 
that a 4.6 percent inflationary increase has been 
recommended for adoptive and foster care rates paid from the 
Board and Care for Children account. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other EKpenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
Total - General Fund 

General Agency ReductionsjRGplaCGment Equipment - (B) 
- (G) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $188,109, is 
recommended as part of the Governor's general reductions to 
effect economy. The balance of this reduction has been 
prorated throughout the Department's other programs. 
- (L) A reduction in funding, in the amount of $138,109, is 
provided to reflect the partial elimination of replacement 
equipment. The balance of this reduction has been prorated 
throughout the Department's other programs. 

Equipment 

Enhanced Reporting RequireaentsjNew Initiatives - {B) 
- (L) The Department will develop a monthly report which 
outlines (1) all additional staff provided through PA 91-3, 
the Appropriations Act, and (2) all major budget 
initiatives. The report will indicate the status of all 
positions as well as any shift in costs, savings or revenue 
changes resulting to the specific program or initiatives 
resulting from hiring delays or other pertinent factors. The 
report shall be submitted to the Office of Fiscal Analysis 
commencing December, 1991. 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

Amount 

0 

58,742 

191,300 
250,042 

34,229 

205 $ 11,746,110 

1991 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 -
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

256,634 

58,742 

191,300 
250,042 

34,229 

230 $ 12,867,489 

1991 Prior 
Project or Prograa 

Fire, safety and environmental improvements, including improvements in 
compliance with current codes, site improvements, repair and 
replacement of roofs, other exterior building renovations and 

Authorization Authorization 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 256,634 

0 $ 

0 
0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 
0 

0 

25 $ 1,121,379 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 



666 - DCYS - Managa.ent Services 

demolition, Sec. 2(m)(1) 1 SA 91-7, June Special Session 

At the State Receiving Home: Planning for new facilities, including 
site development and alterations and improvements to existing 
buildings and demolition, Sec. 2(m)(2), SA 91-7, June Special Session 

Grants-in-aid for construction, alterations, repairs and improvements 
to residential facilities, group homes, and shelters, and permanent 
family residences, Sec. 23(i)(l), SA 91-7, June Special session 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprofit mental health clinics for children 
for fire, safety and environmental improvements including expansion, 
Sec. 23(i)(2), SA 91-7, June Special Session 

$1,000,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

1991 BOJm Al1l'HORIZATIOII RBDUCTIONS 

Project or Prograa 

New psychiatric hospital for adolescents, Sec. 162, 
SA 91-7, June Special Session 

In addition, reductions have been made. to close out 
various completed projects of this agency. As these 
are of no real significance, they have not been 
detailed here. 

original 
Authorization 

$6,811,000 

A•nmt of 
Reduction 

$3,739,600 

0'11IKR 1991 DOrm AUl'IJORIZM'ION REVISIONS 

$4,498,323 

0 

7,210,000 

1,850,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$3,071,400 

Corrections 

$5,498,323 

500,000 

8,210,000 

2,350,000 

Balance 
Re!laining 

$ 0 

SA 91-7, "An Act Concerning AUthorization of Bonds of the State for capital !JIIproveaents and other PUqM)ses" 

Section 241: Grant-in-aid to Boy's Village Youth and Family Services, Incorporated in Milford shall be for [construction of 
three cottagesJ DEVELOPMENT OF ONE OR MORE COTTAGES and renovation of a building for day treatment and family services, not 
exceeding $400,000. 



Corrections 

INSTITUTIONAL DMA - GENERAL F'Ul'ID 

POPULATION POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET 

Total Beds/Avg. Pop. Permanent FUll-Time 

Actual Est. Proj. Actual Est. Proj. Actual Est. Proj. 

'89-•90 •90-'91 '91-'92 '89-'90 '90-'91 '92-'92 '89-'90 '90-•91 •91-'92 

Greater Bridgeport 
Children's Services 
Center 

Day Treatment 21 19 0 17 0 0 1,095,126 1,122,081 396,066 

High Meadows 
Resident 52/50 52/48 52/50 111 115 116 4,674,096 4,948,520 5,300,869 

Day Treatment 4 7 6 

Riverview 
Hospital 

Resident 55/37 55/29 55/30 118 115 117 5,411,723 5,291,964 5,415,902 

Altobello 
Resident 57/34 57/29 57/32 124 116 118 5,346,134 5,248,914 5,274,204 

Housatonic 
Hospital 
Resident 35/31 35/30 35/30 70 75 76 3,723,923 3,848,590 4,177,342 

Long Lane 
School 
Resident 146/163 146/173 146/182 298 314 364 10,938,511 12,061,558 13,550,655 

State Receiving 
Horne 
Resident 51/51 51/48 51/48 77 77 78 3,434,572 3,613,635 3,715,300 

TOTALS: 815 812 869 34,624,085 36,135,262 37,830,338 

Resident 396/366 396/357 396/372 
Day Treatment 25 26 ---6 



668 - DCYS - Manaqeaent Services Corrections 

TABLE I 

DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF CHILDREN .AND YOU'J."B SERVICES 
CONSElfl' DEmEE IMPLEMER'l'ATION PLAN - SPY 1991-92 

Workers' Board and Treatment and Youth 
Personal Other Coapensation Care for Prevention of Services 
Services Expenses Equipment Claill!lS Children Child Abuse Bureaus 

001 002 005 039 604 607 701 TOTAL 

Additional Protective 
services; Adoptive Staff 
(+98 positions) $1,649,350 $120,000 $98,000 $1,867,350 

Establish Training 
Acadamy (+ 25 positions) $ 463,875 $243,358 $93,060 $ 800,293 

Move Regional Offices $546,465 $ 546,465 

Child Protection Teams $218,000 $ 218,000 

Increase Foster/ 
Subsidized Adoption 
Rates $1,250,000 $1,250,000 

Enhance Management 
Information Systems $180,000 $ 180,000 

Provide Three Percent 
COLA for Youth Service 
Bureaus $73,530 $ 73,530 

Fringe BenefitsjWbrkers' 
Compensation Claims $56,634 $ 56,634 

TOTAL- DCYS $2,113,225 $1,089,823 $191,060 $56,634 $1,250,000 $218,000 $73,530 $4,992,272 

Department of Public 
Works/Move Hartford 
Offices $ 814,777 $ 814,777 

Miscellaneous Accounts 
of the Comptroller/Fringe 
Benefit Costs $ 437,861 $ 437,861 

GRAND TOTAL $2,113,225 $2,342,461 $191,060 $56,634 $1,250,000 $218,000 $73' 530 $6,244,910 



Sheriffs 669 

{;OlJNTVSHERIF'F 
8200 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropdated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 36 36 36 36 33 36 

OPERM':ING BUOOE'l' 
001 Personal services 882,476 971,441 8,620,216 985,952 16,349,436 16,072,126 
002 Other Expenses 720,497 954,589 853,789 1,133,262 941,630 902,644 
005 Equipment 17,139 38,520 0 0 0 0 

Other Current Expenses 13,081,700 15,584,581 7,387 ,8.02 17,830,271 100,000 100,000 

Agency Total - General FUnd 14,701,812 17,549,131 16,861,807 19,949,485 17,391,066 17,074,770 

Agency Grand Total 14,701,812 17,549,131 16,861,807 19,949,485 17,391,066 17,074,770 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Courthouse security o;o o;o o;o o;o 

Personal Services 0 0 6,583,996 0 13,027,230 12,749,920 
Other Expenses 254,885 490,854 418,357 558,028 463,667 463,667 

027 High Risk Trial Pool 59,010 22,743 19,700 62,423 0 0 
028 Deputy Per Diems 11,253,314 13,207,368 6,389,070 15,023,173 0 0 

Equipment 7,077 22,795 0 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 11,574,286 13,743,760 13,411,123 15,643,624 13,490,897 13,213,587 

Prisoner Transportation o;o 0(0 o;o o;o 
Personal Services 0 0 1,106,013 0 2,406,882 2,406,882 
Other Expenses 292,007 309,775 281,750 414,660 344,542 307,946 

024 Prisoner Transportation Mileage 174,546 204,365 86,062 245,915 0 0 
028 Deputy Per Diems 1,594,830 2,150,105 892,970 2,498,760 0 0 

Equipment 0 7,295 0 0 0 0 
Total - General Fund 2,061,383 2,671,540 2,366,795 3,159,335 2,751,424 2,714,828 

Support Services 36(0 36(0 36(0 36(0 33(0 36(0 
Personal SerVices 882,476 980,237 930,207 985,952 924,120 924,120 
Other Expenses 173,605 153,960 153,682 160,574 133,421 131,031 

029 Sheriffs' Training 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 
Equipment 10,062 8,430 0 0 0 0 

Total - General FUnd 1,066,143 1,142,627 1,083,889 1,146,526 1,157,541 1,155,151 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -8,796 0 0 -8,796 -8,796 

EQUIPMEN'l' (Recap) 
Equipment 17,139 38,520 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 14,701,812 17,549,131 16,861,807 19,949,485 17,391,066 17,074,770 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 36 $ 16,636,078 36 $ 16,636,078 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Prograa Changes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 9,565,326 0 $ 9,565,326 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 153,390 0 153,390 0 0 
Other CUrrent Expenses 0 - 7,709,739 0 - 7' 709,739 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 2,008,977 0 $ 2,008,977 0 $ 0 



670 - County sheriffs 

Reduce Agency other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The removal of inflation for the Other Expenses 
account is recommended, totalling $37,094, as well as a 
reduction in the costs associated with additional payroll 
processing, which resulted from an IRS ruling ($12,455). 
- (L) A reduction in funding for the Other Expenses account, 
totalling $88,535, is provided. This includes the removal 
of inflation ($37,094); a reduction in the costs associated 
with additional payroll processing, resulting from an IRS 
ruling ($12,455); a reduction in prisoner transport vehicles 
{$36,596); and, a decrease in telephone, travel, and postage 
expenses ($2,390). 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Establish Sheriff Training "TC" - (B) The County Sheriffs 
provide training to Special Deputy Sheriffs on a part-time, 
county by county basis. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that.a more formal .training program for Special Deputy 
Sheriffs be established, and that $100,000 be provided for 
that purpose. In order to offset training costs, it is 
recommended that a surcharge of $5 be attached to all civil 
court filings. Based on an annual total of approximately 
62,000 civil filings, the revenue impact for 1991-92 is 
$310,000. HB 7027, "An Act concerning Fees for Certification 
and Copying 11

, implements this provision. 
- (L) Funds totalling $100,000 are provided to establish a 
mOre formal training program for Special Deputy Sheriffs. 

Sheriffs' Training 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Juvenile Court Security staff - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that security staffing for Juvenile 
Courts be eliminated, to achieve a savings of $195,889 and a 
reduction of 7.9 Special Deputy Sheriffs. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Personal services 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce civil court security Staff_"TCA- (B) 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that security staffing for Givil Courts be eliminated, to 
achieve a savings of $1,041,800 and a reduction of 56.2 
Special Deputy Sheriffs. 
- (L) A decrease in funding for security staffing of Civil 
Courts is provided, resulting in a savings of $595,200, and 
a reduction of 24 .special Deputy Sheriffs. 

Personal Services 

Reduce Administrative Support Staff - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that a total of three (3) 
administrative;support positions be eliminated; resulting in 

G<JVEROOR'S 
Pos. Aatount 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

49,549 
49,549 

100,000 
100,000 

195,889 
195,889 

1,041,800 

LEGISLlt!riVE 
Pos. A110unt 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 -$ 

88,535 
88,535 

100,000 
100,000 

195,889 
195,889 

595,200 

Corrections 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 
0 -$ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 

38,986 
38,986 

0 
0 

0 
0 

446,600 



Corrections 

a savings of $66,751. 
- (L) Funding for the Personal Services account is reduced 
to effect economies. The position count remains at the 
current service level to allow the agency greater 
flexibility in addressing an increasing administrative 
workload. The positions to be retained include an 
Administrative Assistant, a Secretary, and a Payroll Clerk. 

Personal Services 

Reduce Security Staffing - {B) Special Deputy Sheriffs are 
responsible for all types and levels of court security, 
including securing courthouses, cellblocks, and prisoner 
transport vans. 
- (L) A decrease in funding for security staffing at various 
court locations is provided, resulting in a savings of 
$576,630 and a reduction of 20.4 Special Deputy Shedffs. 

GOV'ElmOR'S 
Pos • ABIOunt 

-3 -$ 66,751 

LEGISLAT:rvE DIFl"ERENCE 
Pos. 1\mo\mt Pos- Amount 

0 -$ 66,751 3 $ 0 

Personal Services 0 $ 0 0 -$ 576,630 0 -$ 576,630 

Delay In Opening of Court Facilities - (B) 
- (L) Funding for Special Deputy Sheriffs to staff new court 
facilities is reduced, as the anticipated opening dates for 
the Willimantic and Danielson facilities are delayed until 
FY92-93. This results in a total savings of $147,280 and a 
reduction of 25 Special Deputy Sheriffs. 

Personal Services 

Provide Report to Appropriations Coaedttee - (B) 
- (L) The county Sheriffs Agency is requested to provide a 
report to the Appropriations Committee, through the Office 
of Fiscal Analysis, concerning training for Special Deputy 
Sheriffs. The report should include the agency's plan for a 
training program (both initial and refresher), the 
associated costs, a listing of any or all 
contractors/trainers, and the status of implementation. This 
report should·be submitted by January 1, 1992. 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 147,280 

33 $ 17,391,066 0 $ 17,074,770 

O'l'HER SIGNIFICAR'l' 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING 'l'BE AGEitC!''S BUOOET' 

0 -$ 147,280 

-33 -$ 316,296 

PA 91-12, JSS, ~An Act Impleaenting the ~omas Commission Recomaendations" - This act requires the Sheriffs' Advisory Board 
to establish minimum qualifications for courthouse security personnel; develop a standardized test to determine the 
qualifications, fitness and ability of applicants to perform the duties of courthouse security personnel; conduct an 
investigation of the background of each applicant; require each applicant to undergo a physical exam, including stress test; 
and, develop and administer a training program for courthouse security personnel. While it is anticipated that this will lead 
to indeterminate costs to the Board, no funding for thiS purpose was provided through the Appropriations Act. 



672 - Judicial Departaent 

001 
002 
005 

011 

013 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
other CUrrent Expenses 

Aqency Total - General FUnd 11] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 

Aqency Grand Total 

BUDGET Ill< PROGru\M 
Supreae Cburt Adjudication 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Reporting of Judicial Decisions-
Supreae court 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Appellate Court 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Central COUrt ~stration­
Superior Court 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Alternative Incarceration 

Program 
Additional Support Personnel 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Progra. SUpported Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
9001 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1989--90 1990-91 

2;505 
0 

232 

83,181,224 
26,533,084 
1,162,018 

783,850 

111,660,176 

0 
0 

111,660,176 

24/0 
1,302,877 

77,210 
4,361 

1,384,448 

0 
1,384,448 

14/9 
618,937 
12,699 

0 
631,636 

45/6 
2,204,916 

195,634 
102,628 

2,503,178 

99/2 
3,003,196 
1,618,814 

97,164 

0 
0 

4,719,174 

0 
4,719,174 

161/8 
5,046,413 
2, 710,799 

2,655 
266 

242 

90,303,866 
30,117,791 
1,696,664 
7,650,000 

129.768,321 

59,900 
0 

129,828,221 

22/0 
1,515,201 

122,004 
14,348 

1,651,553 

0 
1,651,553 

13/9 
623,537 

21,124 
37,996 

682,657 

44/6 
2,057,333 

138,757 
25,667 

2,221,757 

95/2 
2,836,846 
2,085,041 

11,137 

0 
0 

4,933,024 

0 
4,933,024 

133/8 
5,.634,550 
2,973,664 

EstiJDated 
Expenditure 

199G-91 

2,664 
42 

244 

90,272, o·oo 
28,578,656 

81,094 
5,026,000 

123,957,750 

440,000 
0 

124,397,750 

24;0 
1,334,170 

282,600 
0 

1,616,770 

0 
1,6161770 

14/9 
567,137 
111,821 

0 
678,958 

45/6 
2,385,828 

120,869 
0 

2,506,697 

108/2 
3,391,287 
2,025,146 

0 

56,000 
106,000 

5,578,433 

0 
5,578,433 

164/8 
5,531,011 
2,284,605 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

2,664 
40 

245 

10;1.,226,445 
34,555,898 

3,002,824 
5,018,350 

143,803,517 

0 
0 

143,803,517 

24/0 
1,481,269 

90,705 
14,000 

1,585,974 

0 
1,585,974 

14/9 
710,069 
14,783 

0 
724,852 

45/6 
2,511,104 

230,459 
61,700 

2,803,263 

108/2 
3,669,424 
2,016,452 

20,000 

105,000 
0 

5,810,8.76 

0 
5,810,876 

164/8 
6, 758,172 
2,983,092 

JUdicial 

Governor's 
Recomaended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

2,581 
40 

244 

100,621,403 
27,493,244 
1,181,104 
5,665,000 

134,960,751 

1,128,853 
118,226 

13,6, 207,830 

24/0 
1,479,403 

82,923 
6, 770 

1,569,096 

0 
1,569,096 

14/9 
709,174 
13,515 

0 
722,689 

45/6 
2,507,940 

210,685 
29,843 

2, 748,468 

108/2 
3,664,801 
1,843,433 

9,674 

100,000 
0 

5,617,908 

0 
5,617,908 

164/8 
6,749,658 
2, 727,132 

2,551 
40 

244 

98,655,403 
29,040,951 
1,181,104 
7,567,190 

136,444,648 

1,128,853 
118,226 

137,691,7,27 

24/0 
1,479,403 

82,923 
6,770 

1,569,096 

0 
1,569,096 

14;9 
709,174 
13,515 

0 
722,689 

45/6 
2,507,940 

210,685 
29,843 

2, 748,468 

108/2 
3,664,801 
1,843,433 

9,674 

100,000 
0 

5,617,908 

0 
5,617,908 

164/8 
6,749,658 
2,727,132 



·----------------------------------------------·-Actual Est1mated'----'Aq<"-own~cy""-----GOvernor•sr-------------------

012 Grant to Justice Education 

011 

011 

013 

Center, Inc. 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

SUperior Court Adjudication 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Housing Session-SUperior Court 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General FUnd 

Bail coaaission-SUperior court 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Alternative Incarceration 

Program 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions 
Criminal Justice Block Grants 
Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act 

Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Faaily central ~stration 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Alternative Incarceration Program 

Total - General Fund 

Family Services 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

SUpport Enforcement-Family Division 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Additional support Personnel 

Total - General Fund 

Juvenile Adjudication-SUperior Court 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 
Federal contributions 

Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act 
Total - Federal Contribution 
Total - All Funds 

Juvenile Probation-Family Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 
1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

0 
364,366 

8,121,578 

1016/163 
33,077,023 

5,973,520 
193,845 

39,244,388 

0 

0 
0 

39,244,388 

29/4 
1,198,583 

130,486 
15,807 

1,344,876 

85/0 
2,378,002 

466,114 
9,626 

65,553 
2,919,295 

0 
0 
0 

2,919,295 

10/0 
365,721 
394,758 
16,955 

0 
777,434 

170/0 
4,298,012 

192,293 
42,088 

4,532,393 

177/1 
5,980,180 

366,403 
31,202 

0 
6,377,785 

16/2 
1,134,347 
1,533,040 

0 
2,667,387 

0 
0 

2,667,387 

138/0 
4,750,576 

167,830 
17,011 

4,935,417 

350,000 
325,981 

9,284,195 

956/173 
37,440,073 

5,423,927 
377,674 

43,241,674 

0 

0 
0 

43,241,674 

28/4 
1,418,422 

172,749 
13,102 

1,604,273 

85/0 
2,793,763 

503,293 
13,102 

0 
3,310,158 

0 
0 
0 

3,310,158 

10/0 
368,115 
328,158 

29,087 
0 

725,360 

188/0 
4,647,466 

460,787 
25,353 

5,133,606 

162/1 
5,958,647 

453,162 
19,653 

0 
6,431,462 

21/2 
1,215,250 
1,707,691 

0 
2,922,941 

0 
0 

2,922,941 

148/0 
5,425,448 

147,282 
291558 

5,602,288 

350,000 
0 

8,165,616 

1053/173 
36,302,934 

6,585,760 
81,094 

42,969,788 

0 

0 
0 

42,969,788 

29/4 
1,402,395 

151,233 
0 

1,553,628 

86/2 
2,479,994 

487,972 
0 

260,000 
3,227,966 

40,000 
0 

40,000 
3,267,966 

10/0 
369,498 
414,552 

0 
10,000 

794,050 

171/0 
5,990,429 

381,233 
0 

6,371,662 

177/1 
4,634,872 

210,000 
0 

60,000 
4,904,872 

20/2 
1,338,901 
1,864,817 

0 
3,203,718 

0 
0 

3,203,718 

138/0 
4,895,143 

185,267 
0 

5,080,410 

364,000' 
1,512,084 

11,617,348 

1053/1'75 
42,461,998 
6,907,586 

197,690 
49,567,274 

0 

0 
0 

49,567,274 

29/4 
1,447,096 

164,130 
10,000 

1,621,226 

86/0 
2,894,194 

574,454 
10,000 

105,000 
3,583,648 

0 
0 
0 

3,583,648 

10/0 
481,226 
466,853 

7,000 
0 

955,079 

171/0 
5,340,062 

225,941 
15,000 

5,581,003 

177/1 
5,500,042 

444,597 
26,400 

0 
5,971,039 

20/2 
1,395,415 
2,060,940 

10,000 
3,466,355 

0 
0 

3,466,355 

138/0 
6,178,326 

198,719 
53,400 

6,430,445 

350,000 
731,364 

10,558,154 

970/175 
41,797,808 

4r070,556 
95,619 

45,963,983 

0 

149,533 
149,533 

46,113,516 

29/4 
1,445,273 

150,047 
4,837 

1,600,157 

86/0 
2,890,548 

525' 16'4 
4,837 

100,000 
3,520,549 

0 
13,000 
13,000 

3,533,549 

10/0 
480,620 
426,795 

3,386 
0 

910,801 

171/0 
5,333,334 

206,554 
12,955 

5,552,843 

177/1 
5,493,113 

406,449 
12;769 

0 
5,912,331 

20/2 
1,393,657 
1,884,104 

4,837 
3,282,598 

236,690 
236,690 

3,519,288 

138/0 
6,170,542 

181,668 
25,828 

6,378,038 

300,000 
731,364 

10,.?08,154 

944/175 
39,947,808 
5,123,036 

95,619 
45,166,463 

0 

149,533 
149,533 

45,315,996 

29/4 
1,445,273 

150,047 
4,837 

1,600,157 

82/0 
2,774,548 

525,164 
4,837 

100,000 
3,404,549 

0 
13,000 
13,000 

3,417,549 

10/0 
480,620 
426,795 

3,386 
0 

910,801 

171/0 
5,333,334 

701,781 
12,955 

6,048,070 

177/1 
5,493,·113 

406,449 
12,769 

0 
5,912,331 

20/2 
1,393,657 
1,884,104 

4,837 
3,282,598 

236,690 
236,690 

3,519,288 

138/0 
6,170,542 

181,668 
25,828 

6,378,038 



674 - Judicial Depart:aent Judicial 

1\ctual Esti.ated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Raco..andedAppropriation 

1989-90 1990..91. 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

Federal Contributions 
Juvenile Justice & Delinquent 

Prevention 0 0 140,000 0 0 0 
Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act 0 0 0 0 167,837 167,837 
Total - Federal Contribution 0 0 140,000 0 167,837 167,837 
Total - All Funds 4,935,417 5,602,288 5,220,410 6,430,445 6,545,875 6,545,875 

Detention-FaMily Division 90/29 71/29 90/29 90/29 90/29 90/29 
Personal Services 2,713,248 2,932,667 3,000,919 3,523,819 3,519,380 3,519,380 
Other Expenses 397,054 381,573 381,233 469,575 429,284 429,284 
Equipment 11,909 40,355 0 29,000 14,027 14,027 

Total - General Fund 3,122,211 3,354,595 3,382,152 4,022,394 3,962,691 3,962,691 
Federal Contributions 
National School Lunch Program 0 59,900 260,0,00 0 63,000 63,000 
Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act 0 0 0 0 250,000 250,000 

Total - Federal Contribution 0 59,900 260,000 0 313,000 313 ,ooo 
Total - All Funds 3,122,211 3,414,495 3,642,152 4,022,394 4,275,691 4,275,691 

J\dult Probation Central 
Administration 16/0 20/0 16/0 16/0 16/0 16/0 

Personal Services 596,501 676,147 599,730 774,055 773,080 773,080 
Other Expenses 284 r 732 249,625 262,900 427,390 390,718 390' 718 
Equipment 16,283 18,343 0 10,000 4,837 4,837 

Total - General Fund 897,516 944,115 862,630 1,211,445 1,168,635 1,168,635 

Probation Services-Adult Probation 374/7 499/7 478/7 478/7 478/7 478/7 
Personal services 10,684,755 12,632,948 12,105,793 16,707,049 16,686,001 16,686,001 
other Expenses 631,816 1,119,102 519,810 954,507 872,607 872,607 

011 Alternative Incarceration Program 718,297 4,500,000 3, 750,000 4,444,350 5,115,000 7,067,190 
013 Additional Support Personnel 0 2,800,000 434,000 0 0 0 

Equipment 58,170 75,992 0 45,200 21,862 21,862 
Total - General Fund 12,093,038 21,128,042 16,809,603 22,151,106 22,695,470 24,647,660 

Federal contributions 
Anti-Drug Abuse Assistance Act 0 0 0 0 248,793 248,793 
Total - Federal Contribution 0 0 0 0 248,793 248,793 
Total - All Funds 12,093,038 21,128,042 16,809,603 22,151,106 22,944,263 24,896,453 

Volunteer Services-.Mult Probation 11/0 10/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 
Personal Services 259,216 324,110 300,948 315,940 315,542 315,542 
Other Expenses 29,226 38,931 66,850 42,739 39,072 39,072 
Equipment 0 1,310 0 0 0 0 

Total - General Fund 288,442 364,351 367,798 358,679 354,614 354,614 

Co-.ission on official Legal 
PUblications 27/1 27/1 27/1 27/1 27/1 27/1 
Personal Services 854,561 845,594 906,949 956,981 955,775 955,775 
Other Expenses 1,065,846 1,121,220 1,194,974 1,478,327 1,351,481 1,351,481 
Equipment 69,765 205,703 0 69,000 33,374 33,374 

Total - General Fund 1,990,172 2,172,517 2,101,923 2,504,308 2,340,630 2,340,630 

Probate Court o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Other Expenses 188,524 0 0 0 0 0 

Total - General FUnd 188,524 0 0 0 0 0 

Maintenance of Courthouses 3/0 123/0 3/0 3/1 3/0 3/0 
Personal Services 2,714,160 3,143,093 2, 734,062 66,512 66,428 66,428 
other Expenses 10,096,286 12,669,701 11,047,014 14,804,649 11,681,057 11,681,057 
Equipment 110,838 432,303 0 912,350 164,285 164,285 

Total - General Fund 12,921,284 16,245,097 13,781,076 15,783,511 11,911,770 11,911,770 
Additional Funds Available 
Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 0 0 0 0 118,226 118,226 

To~al Additional Funds Available 0 0 0 0 118,226 118,226 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 -2,185,344 0 -1,946,308 -1,810,674 -1,810,674 

EQUJ:PMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 1,162,018 1,696,664 81,094 3,002,824 1,181,104 1,181,104 



······--···-··-------------------------
Actual 

Expenditure 
1989-90 

Agency Grand Total 111,660,176 

i990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General FUnd 

Remove Bar Grievance Progrrua "TC" - (B) The Bar Grievance 
program is responsible for investigating and conducting 
hearings on complaints concerning Attorneys' professional 
conduct, as well as for Attorney registration and overdraft 
notification. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
tht the costs associated with operating the Attorney 
Grievance Program be borne by the Connecticut Bar 
Association, through additional fees charged to members. 
is· estimated that the revenue impact for 1991-92 is 
$1,038,000. HB 7023, "An Act Providing For A Fee Payable 
The State By Persons Admitted As Attorneys In The State, 11 

implements this provision. 
- (L) As legislation to implement this provision has not 
been enacted to date (10/1/91)' current services for the 
Attorney Grievance Program is retained. 

Total - General Fund 

Increase Fee fOr Certified Judqement "TC" - (B) The 
Judicial Department currently charges $.50 per page for 
copies and a $2.00 to certify a copy of a· legal document. 

It 

To 

- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that the fees charged for copying and certifying legal 
documents be increased to $1 for copying and $5 for 
certification. Additionally, three new fees are proposed, 
including $25 for a certified judgement file; $20 for a non 
certified judgement file; and, $20 for a certification of 
judgement. Based on the current level of requests for these 
items, the revenue impact for 1991-92 .is $1,200,000. HB 
7027, "An Act Concerning Fees For Certification and 
Copying," implements this provision. 
- (L) As legislation providing for an increase in fees for 
certifying and copying legal documents has not been enacted 
to date (10/1/91), the anticipated revenue for FY 91-92 has 
not been realized. 

Close Bristol Geographical Area Court - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that the Bristol Geographical Area 
(GA) court faciLity be closed and that its caseload (4,400 
criminal and 5,600 motor vehicle) be transferred to the New 
Britain, West Hartford, and Hartford GA facilities. Of the 
17 positions currently in :Bristol, 12 would ·be eliminated·,. 2 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1996-91 

129,828,221 124,397,750 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

143,803,517 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

136,207,830 137,691,727 

OOI1ERlOOR' s LEGISlATIVE DIPFERERCE 

Pos. -t Pos. Asount Pos. Asount 

2,642 $ 125,772,151 2,642 $ 125,772,151 0 0 

10 $ 11,765,894 10 $ 11,765,894 0 $ 0 
0 3,420,079 0 3,420,079 0 0 
0 - 2,588,421 0 2,588,421 0 0 
0 2,342,730 0 2,342, 730 0 0 

10 $ 14,940,282 10 $ 14,940,282 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 



676 - Judicial· Depart.e:nt 

would be assigned to New Britain, 2 to West Hartford, and 1 
to Hartford. This would result in a savinqs of $540,800. 
Aside from increasing the caseloads at other GA facilities, 
this court closing would also require litigants to travel 
further distances to court and could also cause delays in 
th~ processing of cases in the courts affected. HB 7022, 
"An Act concerning Court Sessions At The Bristol 
Courthouse," implements thi13 provision. 
- (L) While a reduction in funding is provided, totalling 
$540,800, to effect economies within the Superior Court 
system, the current service level of positions is retained 
for the Bristol GA court to ensure the continued operation 
of the facility. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reduce Court Facility Maintenance Staff - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that a total of 26 Maintainer 
positions be eliminated throughout various court facilities, 
resulting in a savings of $500,000. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Reporter/MOnitor Coveraqe "TC" - {B) Court Monitors 
and Reporters are hired to record, via transcripts or tape 
recordings, all official proceedings for every case. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that the department eliminate recording proceedings in its 
arraignment courts to reduce its dependency on contractual 
staff resulting in a savings of $257,580. · 
- {L) current services funding is retained to meet program 
needs. 

other Expenses 

C&ncel Planned Lease/PUrchase Construction of New Court 
Facilities nTCn - (B) 
- (G) Per the Thomas commission Report, it is proposed that 
the planned lease/purchase construction of court facilities 
in Danielson and Willimantic be cancelled, and that existing 
state-owned facilities be used instead. This would le.ad to a 
savings of $840,978 and the elimination of 10 Maintenance 
positions. The consolidation would require litigants to 
travel further distances to court and lengthen case 
disposition for many. Additionally, it is also recommended 
that the acquisition of the New London Geographical Area 
(GA} courthouse be delayed, resulting in a savings of 
$18,153. 
- (L) Funding for the staffing and operation of the 
Willimantic and Danielson courthouses, is removed, as the 
anticipated openinq date for both facilities is delayed 
until FY 92-93. This reduction includes 10 maintenance 
positions. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

GOVEBNOR'S 
Pos. Aaotmt 

-12 -$ 
0 

-12 -$ 

-26 -$ 

0 -$ 

-10 -$ 
0 
0 

-10 -$ 

350,000 
190,800 
540,800 

500,000 

257,580 

66,377 
515,754 
277,000 
859,131 

LEGIS:rmiVE 
Pos. . Allotmt 

0 -$ 
0 -
0 -$ 

-26 -$ 

0 $ 

-10 -$ 
0 
0 

-10 -$ 

350,000 
190,800 
540,800 

500,000 

0 

66,377 
515,754 
277,000. 
859,131 

Judicial 

DIPI'ERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

12 $ 
0 

12 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 
0 
0 
0 $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 

257,580 

0 
0 
0 
0 

' 

' 

' ';,! 



---.:J'udiGial 

IllpleJBent One Day/Oile Trial Jury system Statewide "TC" - (B) 
The one day;one trial jury system provides for one day jury 
selection and is currently in practice in 7 Judicial 
Districts (JD's). 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that the one dayjone trial jury system be implemented 
statewide, to the remaining 5 JD court locations, which 
would result in a savings in jury fees of ~380,000. 
Additionally, it is recommended that employers be required 
to underwrite juror salaries for 5 days rather than 3, with 
the state reimbursing jurors beginning on the sixth day (at 
$50 per day). A savings in jury fees of $860,200 is expected 
to occur. HB 7025, "An Act Concerning The Compensation of 
Jurors," implements this provision. 

(L) A reduction in funding for jury fees is provided, 
totalling $485,300. This savings reflect~ the expansion of 
the one dayjone trial jury system in two new Judicial 
Districts, Danbury and Litchfield, as of September, 1991. 
This results in a savings of $48,000. Additionally, the 
requirement that employers underwrite juror salaries for 5 
days rather than 3 {with the state reimbursing jurors 
beginning on the sixth day, at $50 per day) leads to a 
savings in jury fees of $437,300. PA 91-160, "An Act 
Concerning the.Compensation of Jurors," implements this 
provision. 

Other Expenses 

:Increase Civil .Jury Fee "TC" - (B) 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that the statutes be amended to raise the civil jury fee 
from $100 to $350. Based on 10,000 claims per year, the 
revenue impact for 1991-92 is $2,500,000. This increase may 
help to reduce the number of jury trial claims as it defrays 
some of the trial costs. HB 7026, "An Act Concerning Jury 
Fees," implements this provision. 
- (L) As rio legislation to increase the civil jury fee has 
been enacted to date (10/1/91), the anticipated revenue for 
FY 91-92 has not been realized. 

Provide Court Transcripts at no cost to State Officials wTC" 
- (B) Pursuant to CGS, Section 51-63, Court Reporters are 
paid a fee for transcripts ordered by court or state 
officials. 

, - (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that CGS, Section 51-63 be repealed and replaced with a 
statutory requirement that transcript copies be provided at 
no cost to court or state officials. It is estimated this 
would result in an annualized savings of $40,000 to the 
department. HB 7021, ''An Act concerning Copies Of 
Transcripts Requested By certain state officials," 
implements this provision. 
- (L} Funds totalling $40,000 are removed based on the 
Thomas Commission recommendation that court transcripts be 
provided to the court at no cost. PA 91-12, JSS, "An Act 
Implementing the Thomas Commission Recommendations", 
implements this provision. 

Judicial Depart.aent 677 

GOVERl'«lR' s LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos • A1110unt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 1,240,200 0 -$ 485,300 0 $ 754,900 



678 - Judicial Depa~t 

Other Expenses 

Recover Costs of Legal Publications '"TC" - (B) The 
Commission on Official Legal Publications (COLP) is 
responsible for producing, coordinating, and supervising the 
acquisition, publication and distribution of official legal 
publications and administrative regulations. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that the COLP become a profit center and recover some of the 
costs of operation. It is estimated that the total cost of 
publication (including direct and overhead expenditures) is 
$1,093,000. The current fee structure for publications 
yields $635,000 in revenue annually. It is recommended that 
fees be increased to generate an additional $458,000 
annually. However, as the proposed fee schedule calls for a 
January 1, 1992 implementation date, the revenue impact for 
1991-92 is $229,000. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Transfer Certain cases to Centralized :Infractions Bureau 
"TC'" - (B) The Centralized Infractions Bureau (CIB) is 
responsible for the processing of payment for various 
criminal and motor vehicle infractions. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that all violations of CGS, Section 14-147 be reclas~ified 
as infractions and processed through CIB. Additionally·, it 
is proposed that certain motor vehicle and criminal 
violations be transferred from the GA courts to CIB (except 
for jailable offenses). Together, these two proposals would 
transfer approximately 80,000 cases from the GA courts to 
CIB. As a result, it is proposed that the level of clerical 
positions in the GA courts be reduced by 6, and that 3 
positions be added to the CIB staff, to handle the increased 
volume. This would lead to a savings of 3 positions and 
$60,000. SB 785, 11An Act Concerning Payment Of Fines By 
Mail For Certain Violations," implements this provision. 
- (L) Funds, totalling $60,000, and 3 positions, are removed 
in anticipation of the reclassification of violations of 
various criminal and motor vehicle violations as 
infractions, for processing through CIB. Legislation to 
implement this provision has not been enacted to date 
(10/1/91). 

Personal Services 

Extend surcharge to various Mbtor vehicle Violations RTCR 

(B) Under CGS, Section 54-143a, a surcharge of $20 is 
applied to various criminal and motor vehicle violations. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that a $20 surcharge (pursuant to CGS, Sec. 54-143a) be 
applied to approximately 31,950 motor vehicle and criminal 
cases. The revenue impact for 1991-92 is $619,000. SB 785, 
"An Act Concerning Payment Of Fines By Mail For Certain 
Violations," implements this provision. 
- (L) As legislation applying the surcharge to additional 
motor vehicle and criminal cases has not been enacted to 
date (10/1/91), the anticipated revenue increase for FY 
91-92 has not been realized. 

GOVERliOR'S 
Pos~ Aao1mt 

0 -$ 40,000 

-3 -$ 60,000 

JUdicial 

LEGISI..M'ZVB DIFFEBEI'ICE 
Pos. Aaount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 40,000 0 $ 0 

-3 -$ 60,00~ 0 $ 0 



Reduce Agency Personal Services - (B) 
- (G) A decrease in funding for the Personal Services 
account, totalling $927,480, is recommended. This includes 
the elimination of twenty (20) positions ($667,480), and the 
removal of accrued sick and vacation pay {$260,000). 
- (L) A decrease in funding for the Personal Services 
account, totalling $2,777,480 is provided. This includes 
the removal of accrued sick and vacation pay ($260,000), the 
elimination of fifty-eight {58) positions ($2,092,480), and 
an adjustment of $425,000 to more accurately reflect the 
level of filled positions within the agency. 

Personal Services 

Reduce Agency other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of inflation for the other Expenses 
account is recommended, totalling $1,889,392. 
- (L) A decrease in funding for the Other Expenses account 
is provided, totalling $1,849,392, to effect economy. 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Agency other current Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of inflation for the Alternative 
Incarceration Program {$197,579), and the Justice Education 

is recommended, totalling $211,579. Center, Inc. ($14,000), 
- (L) A reduction in funding for the Other Current Expenses 
account is provided, totalling $497,579. This includes the 
removal of inflation for the Alternative Incarceration 
Program ($197,579), as well as the Justice Education Center, 
Inc. ($14,000) and, a further reduction to the Justice 
Education Center, Inc. ($50,000) to effect economy. 

Other current Expenses 
Alternative Incarceration Program 
Justice Education Center, Inc. 
Total - General FUnd 

Reduce Agency Equipment - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for replacement 
equipment be removed, totalling $965,720, to effect economy. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Expand Alternative Incarceration Program - (B) Under PA 
89-383, the Judicial Department was authorized to establish 
Alternative Incarceration Programs (AIP) through the Office 
of Adult Probation. This program allows courts to sentence 
individuals to a period of probation rather than 
incarceration, thereby helping to alleviate the overcrowding 
situation. 
- (G) An increase in funding, totalling $1 1 018,000, is 

Judicial Department 679 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos • 1\laount 

-20 -$ 927,480 -58 -$ 2,777,480 -38 -$ 1,850,000 

0 -$ 1,889,392 0 -$ 1,849,392 0 $ 40,000 

0 -$ 197,579 0 -$ 197,579 0 $ 0 

0 - 14,000 0 - 64,000 0 50,000 
0 -$ 211,579 0 -$ 261,579 0 -$ 50,000 

0 -$ 965,720 0 -$ 965;720 0 $ 0 



680 - Judicial Department 

recommended for the Alternative Incarceration Program, to 
expand the level of alternative slots available, ~vhich in 
turn, increases the number of prison beds available for 
offfenders sentenced to a period of incarceration. 

(L} Same as Governor 

Other Current Expenses 
Alternative Incarceration Program 

Adjust Funding for Position Reductions - (B) 
- (G) The budget is based on full year savings from position 
reductions. However, due to contract notification 
requirements, the normal two-week salary holdback and 
payment of accrued vacation time, full year savings will not 
be achieved. Funds are provided, based on 10.5 pay periods, 
to cover these costs. Based on the recommended level of 
positions, these funds would be distributed as follows: 
Maintenance (26 positions), $307,840; closing of Bristol GA 
Court (12 positions), $142,040; CIB reclassification (3 
positions}, $35,520; and, Superior Court (20 positions), 
$236,800. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Bail Commission Staff - (B) 
- (L) A decrease in funding for the Bail Commission, 
totalling $116,000, as well as the removal of four (4) 
full-time positions, is provided. This reduction is due to 
a decrease in bailable offenses, as a result of PA 90-213 1 

Section 51 and/or PA 90-261, Section 9 (CGS, section 
54-64a). 

Personal Services 

Augment Domestic Violence Services - (B) 
- (L) A total of $495,227 in Other Expenses funding is 
provided, through a transfer from the General Fund 
appropriation of the Commission on Victim Services, for 
domestic violence victim services. These funds are to 
continue the existing contract with the Connecticut 
Coalition Against Domestic Violence (CCADV). {Please see 
the Commission on Victim Services budget for a corresponding 
write-up). 

Other Expenses 

Provide Report to Appropriations COllllllittee - (B) 
- (L) The Judicial Department is requested to provide a 
report to the Appropriations Committee, through the Office 
of Fiscal Analysis, concerning alternative methods of paying 
fines. Specifically, the report should focus on the use of 
credit cards, installment payments, and the expansion of 
fines payable through the centralized Infractions Bureau. 
Additionally, a time-frame for implementation in FY 92-93 is 
requested. This report should be submitted by January 1, 
1992. 

Judicial 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,018,000 0 $ 1,018,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 722,200 0 $ 722,200 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 -4 -$ 116,000 -4 -$ 116 ,ooo 

0 $ 0 0 $ 495,227 0 $ 495,227 



Acquire Fmlding From Department of Correction - (B) 
- {L) A total of $1,952,190 in fundin9 is provided, through 
a transfer from the General Fund appropriation of the 
Department of Correction, to the Alternative Incarceration 
Program {AIP). These funds include $1,913,537, from the 
DOC's Alternative Incarceration Center account, and $38,653 
for the Community Mediation, Inc. In addition, the 
department is directed to increase spending for the 
Community Mediation, Inc. program by $25,000, through its 
current level of funding for AIP. 

Other current Expenses 
Alternative Incarceration Program 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOV&RNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

2,581 $ 134,960,751 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,952,190 

2,551 $ 136,444,648 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,952,190 

-30 $ 1,483,897 

PA 91-160, "An Act Concerning the Compensation of Jurorsw - This act extends {from three to five) the number of days for which 
an employer is required to pay wages for employees on jury duty. This results in a savings in jury fee payments of $437,300 
for FY 91-92, which is reflected in the Appropriations Act. This extension is incorporated only into those Judicial Districts 
{JDs) currently utilizing the one dayjone trial jury system and includes Danbury and Litchfield, which are scheduled to 
implement one dayjone trial during FY 91-92. While full-year savings for FY 92-93 should total $524,760, the actual savings 
could be greater if the remaining three JDs implement the one dayjone trial program during the year. 

PA 91-12, JSS, "An Act Implementing 
provided to the Court at no cost. 
Appropriations Act for FY 91-92. 

the Thomas Commission Recommendations" This act requires that court transcripts be 
Funds totalling $40,000 have been removed from the a9ency's budget, as reflected in the 

Project or Program 

Infrastructure repairs, alterations and improvements at 
State-owned buildings and grounds and State-maintained leased 
facilities including various improvements in accordance with 
current codes, (Sec. 2(n){l)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Security improvements to State-owned or leased judicial 
facilities, including security equipment, (Sec. 2{n)(2)), SA 91-7, 
JSS 

1991 
AUthorization 

1,000,000 

1991 BOND AIJTHORIZI\TION REDUCTIONS 

Project or Proqram 

Feasibility study for additional parking for 
courthouse facilities in· Norwalk & New Haven, (Sec. 
2(r)(5)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Improvements, renovations and parking garage-New 
Haven, (Sec, 2(q)(l)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Improvements, renovations and parking garage-New 
Haven Courthouse, (Sec. 2(w){3)), SA 91-7, JSS 

Painting and renovations to the exterior of 

Original 
AUthorization 

$50,000 

2,000,000 

300,000 

Amotmt of 
Reduction 

$50,000 

1,750,000 

300,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$5,500,000 

1,500,000 

Reduced 
.Authorization 

$ 0 

250,000 

0 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State FUnds) 

$7,500,000 

2,500,000 

Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0 

0 

0 



682 - Judicial Department 

courthouse-New London courthouse, (Sec. 2(w)(8)), SA 
91-7, JSS 200,000 109,725 

JUdicial 

90,275 0 

[lJ It is anticipated that the agency will receive approximately $49,652,237 in General Fund revenues, $37,628,000 in 
Transportation Fund revenues, and $213,398 in reimbursements in fiscal year 1991-92. 

' 
' ' 



on 

COMMISSION ON VICTIM SERVICES 
9002 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recoamended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMl\RY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 10 10 10 10 10 0 
Others Equated to Full-Time 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 30 22 31 31 34 34 

OP&RAT'ING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 281,533 357,486 345,707 380,633 374,673 0 
002 Other Expenses 542,595 551,516 503,546 544,459 503,546 0 
005 Equipment 0 4,400 0 4,600 0 0 

Victim Rights 48,210 52,861 41,961 54,351 41,961 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 872,338 966,263 891,214 984,043 920,180 0 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 0 500,000 422,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated 0 2,750,000 2,750,000 2,750,000 3,003,500 3,003,500 

Agency Grand Total 872,338 4,216,263 4,063,214 4,434,043 4,623,680 3,703,500 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Coapensation of Victias of Crime 10(30 10/22 10(31 10(31 10/34 0/34 

Personal Services 281, 533 357,486 345,707 380,633 374,673 0 
Other Expenses 542,595 551,516 503,546 544,459 503,546 0 

021 Victim Rights 48,210 52,861 41,961 54,351 41,961 0 
Equipment 0 4,400 0 4,600 0 0 

Total - General Fund 872,338 966,263 891,214 984,043 920,180 0 
Federal Contributions 

Crime Victim Compensation 0 500,000 422,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 
Total - Federal Contribution 0 500,000 422,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 
Additional Funds Available 

Special FUnds, Non-Appropriated 0 2,750,000 2,750,000 2,750,000 3,003,500 3,003,500 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 2,750,000 2,750,000 2,750,000 3,003,500 3,003,500 
Total - All Funds 872,338 4,216,263 4,063,214 4,434,043 4,623,680 3,703,500 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 0 4,400 0 4,600 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 872,338 4,216,263 4,063,214 4,434,043 4,623,680 3,703,500 

OOI1EllNOR. s LEGISLM'IVE 

Pos. l\mOunt Pos. Alaount Pos. AIIOUnt 

1990-91 Governor's Esti.JM.ted Expenditure 10 $ 898,293 10 $ 898,293 0 0 

Inflation and Non-ProqraJil· ChancJes - (B) 
Personal Services 0 $ 26,287 0 $ 26,287 0 $ 0 
other Expenses 0 23,930 0 23,930 0 0 
other current Expenses 0 1,930 0 1,930 0 0 
Equipment 0 200 0 -200 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 52,347 0 $ 52,347 0 $ 0 

Reduce Aqency other Expenses - (B) 



684 - Co-.ission on Viet!. Services 

- (G) The elimination of inflation for the Other Expenses 
account is recommended, totalling $23,930, to effect 
economy. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Agency Equipment - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for replacement 
equipment be removed, totalling $4,600, to effect economy. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Equipment 

Reduce Agency other CUrrent Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of inflation for the Victim Rights 
account is recommended, totalling $1,930, to effect economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other current Expenses 
Victim Rights 

Transfer Doaestic Violence COntract - (B) The Commission 
Victim Services contracts with the Connecticut Coalition 
Against Domestic Violence (CCADV) for domestic violence 
victim services. 
- (L) Funds provided in the Other Expenses Account, 
totalling $495,227, which represent a contract with the 
CCADV for domestic violence victim services, are transferred 
to the Judicial Department's General Fund appropriation, to 
be expended for the same purpose. (Please see the Judicial 
Department budget for a corresponding write-up). 

Other Expenses 

Transfer Agency Appropriation to Compensation Fund - (B) The 
Commission on. victim Services currently receives funding 
from the General Fund. 
- (L) The transfer of the Commission's General Fund 
appropriation to the Criminal Injuries Compensa~ion Fund is 
provided. This includes 10 full-time Victim Advocate 
positions (both salaries and fringe benefits), operating 
expenses, and the Victim Rights account. These expenses are 
to be funded through the Compensation account. 

Personal Services 
Other ExPenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Victim Rights 
Total - General FUnd 

Provide Report To Appropria:tions COllllltittee - (B) 
- (L) The Commission on Victim Services is requested to 
provide a report to the Appropriations Committee, through 
the Office of Fiscal Analysis, concerning the coffimission's 
hiring procedures for staff funded through the Criminal 
Injuries Compensation Account. The report should include 
the administrative procedure for employing staff through the 

JUdicial 

OOVlml\10R' s LEGISLM':r:VE Dil'l'ERENCE 
Pos. Amonnt Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 23,930 0 -$ 23,930 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 4,600 0 -$ 4,600 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,930 0 -$ 1,930 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 495,227 0 -$ 495,227 

0 $ 0 -10 -$ 374,673 -10 -$ 374,673 
0 0 0 8,319 0 - 8,319 

0 0 0 - 41,961 0 41,961 
0 $ 0 -10 -$ 424,953 -10 -$ '424,953 

·, 



Judicial 

Compensation FUnd, the workload requirements for Claims 
Examiners (including caseload), and, any anticipated 
increases for FY 92-93, as well as the need{s) for any 
augmentation of staff. This report should be submitted by 
January 1, 1992. Additionally, the commission is requested 
to notify the Committee before hiring any new staff 
member(s). 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. -unt 

10 $ 920,180 

Col'lrl!dssion on 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 -10 -$ 920,180 

[1] It is intended that the sum of $4,400 ~ppropriated for Equipment in 1990-91 not be expended and lapse on June 30, 1991. 
Bond funds are to be made available to replace the appropriated monies. 



686 - Public Defender services Commission Judicial 

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES COMMISSION 
9007 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recomaended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 l99CJ-.91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 252 260 260 260 255 255 
others Equated to FUll-Time 0 9 9 9 9 9 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 3 0 0 9 9 9 
Others Equated to Full-Time 0 0 1 1 1 1 

OPERATING BUOOET 
001 Personal Services 9, 798,657 10,746,825 10,765,187 12,297,389 11,660,300 11,660,300 
002 Other Expenses 2,814,721 2,376,348 2,376,348 2,355,540 2,347,432 2,347,432 
005 Equipment 36,766 78,500 0 163,000 30,000 30,000 

Agency Total - General Fund 12,650,144 13,201,673 13,141,535 14,815,929 14,037,732 14,037,732 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 61,217 453,000 340,376 85,095 85,095 85,095 

Agency Grand Total 12,711,361 13,654,673 13,481,911 14,901,024 14,122,827 14,122,827 

BUDGET BY Pl\()(i1\AM. 

Legal services 222/3 230/3 230(3 230/3 225/3 225/3 
Personal Services 8,522,187 9,491,825 9,379,487 10,979,273 10,347,300 10,347,300 
Other Expenses 2,592,430 2,280,548 2,280,548 2,211,940 2,251,632 2,251,632 
Equipment 35,448 38,616 0 133,660 30,000 30,000 

Total - General Fund 11,150,065 11,810,989 11,660,035 13,324,873 12,628,932 12,628,932 
Federal Contributions 

Drug Courts 61,217 453,000 340,376 85,095 85,095 85,095 
Total - Federal Contribution 61,217 453,000 340,376 85,095 85,095 85,095 
Total - All Funds 11,211,282 12,263,989 12,000,411 13,409,968 12,714,027 12,714,027 

Management Services 30(0 30/0 30/0 30/0 30/0 30/0 
personal Services 1,276,470 1,405,000 1,385, 700 1,468,116 1,463,000 1,463,000 
Other Expenses 222,291 95,800 95,800 143,600 95,800 95,800 
Equipment 1,318 39,884 0 29,340 0 0 

Total - General Fund 1,500,079 1,540,684 1,481,500 1,641,056 1,558,800 1,558,800 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 -150,000 0 -150,000 -150,000 -150,000 

EQUIPMENT (Recap) 
Equipment 36,766 78,500 0 163,000 30,000 30,000 

Agency Grand Total 12,711,361 13,654,673 13,481,911 14,901,024 14,122,827 14,122,827 

"""""""'' s 
LEGISLATIVE Dil'l'ERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos~ Alllount Pos~ l\Dount 

1990--91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 260 $ 12,485,079 260 $ 12,485,079 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Personal services 0 $ 1,673,422 0 $ 1,673,422 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 0 414,299 0 414,299 0 0 
Equipment 0 89,000 0 89,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 2,176,721 0 $ 2,176,721 0 $ 0 



Limit AUtomation of Agency - {B) The agency is currently 
automating various systems, including case tracking, budget, 
accounts payable, equipment and building inventory and 
research. 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for agency automation 
be reduced, to achieve a savings of $63,363. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Eliminate Transcript Costs to State Officials "TC" - (B) By 
statute, state officials requesting court transcripts are 
required to pay fees to court reporters to obtain the 
documents. 

(G) Based on the Thomas Commission Report, it is 
recommended that court transcript fees charged to state 
officials be eliminated. This results in a savings of 
$175,000 to the Public Defenders. HB 7021, "An Act 
Concerning Copies of Transcripts Requested by Certain State 
Officials", implements this provision. 

(L) While funding, totalling $175,000, was removed based 
on the Thomas Commission recommendation that court 
transcripts be provided at no cost to state officials, the 
enabling legislation requires the agency to share such costs 
with the State's Attorneys. It is anticipated that the 
Public Defenders will spend $100,000 in FY 91-92 for court 
transcripts through the passage of PA 91-12, JSS, "An Act 
Implementing the Thomas Commission Recommendationsn. 

Personal Services 

Increase Use of Special Public Defender Contracts nTCn - (B) 
Special Public Defenders are utilized for cases in which 
conflicting interests preclude representation by Public 
Defenders. 
- (G) Per the Thomas Commission Report, it is recommended 
that the number of Special Public Defender contracts be 
increased. This would result in a savings of $150,000, as 
contracts are less costly than case-by-case appointments of 
Special Public Defenders. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Recover Defense Costs from Clients - (B) The Public Defender 
Services Commission is responsible for providing legal 
representation to clients who cannot afford private counsel. 
Reimbursement by clients of defense services is provided for 
by statute. (See CGS, Sec. 51-297(c), 51-298). 
- (L) The Public Defender Services CommisSion is directed to 
implement a program whereby fees are charged to clients 
(except those on welfare) at the commencement of each case, 
in order to recover some defense costs. The agency is 
requested to implement this proVision on a limited scale, at 
three court locations of its choosing. The fee schedule is 
also to be developed by the Commission. Any recoverable 
monies are to be collected by the Clerk of the Court and 
deposited into the General Fund. AdditiOnally, the Public 
Defender Services Commission is requested to submit a report 
to the Appropriations Committee, through the Office of 

GOVERNOR~s 

Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 63,363 

0 -$ 175,000 

0 -$ 150,000 

687 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 63,363 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 175,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 150,000 0 $ 0 



688 - Public Defender Services Commission Judicial 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISI.ralVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

Fiscal Analysis, concerning recovery of defense costs. The 
report should include the court locations chosen, the fee 
schedule(s}, the amount collected, and recommendations for 
further expansion of the program. This report should be 
submitted by April 1, 1992. 

Total - General Fund 

Reduce Agency Personal services - (B) 
- (G) A decrease in funding for the Personal Services 
account, totalling $85,500 is recommended. This includes the 
elimination of two (2} positions ($60,000) and the removal 
of accrued sick and vacation pay ($25,500). 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

Reduce Agency other Expenses - (B) 
- (G) The elimination of inflation for the other Expenses 
account is recommended, totalling $21,005, to effect 
economy. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Agency Equipment - (B) 
- (G) It is recommended that funding for replacement 
equipment be removed, totalling $59,000, to effect economy. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Equipment 

Remove Vacant Positions- (B) Presently, this agency has 260 
authorized positions. Of these, 17 are vacant as of ljl/91. 
Their dollar value is $596,620, based on salary schedules, 
for an average of $35,000 per position. It should be noted 
that 8 of these vacant positions are associated with the 
Children's Initiative, estabished during the 1990 session, 
but not yet implemented. 
- (G) It is recommended that three (3) vacant positions be 
eliminated, totalling $70 1 200. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Personal Services 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

-2 -$ 85,500 -2 -$ 85,500 

0 -$ 21,005 0 -$ 21,005 

0 -$ 59,000 0 -$ 59,000 

-3 -$ 70,200 -3 -$ 70,200 

255 $ 14,037,732 255 $ 14,037,732 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1991 LEGISI.raiON AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 91-12, JSS, "An Act Implementing the Thomas Commission Recommendations" - This act requires the Public 
State's Attorneys to share the cost(s) of court transcripts, whenever they request· one. The cost to the agency 
this requirement totals approximately $100,000''. Funds for this purpose were not included in the Appropriations 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

Defenders and 
associated with 
Act. 



Non-FUnctional Miscellaneous Appropriations to the Governor - 689 

·~~~~~~~-MISGEI.t.ANEOUS-Al!P-ROP-RIAXIONS-TO-T.H.E..GD¥ERNO>.K-.~~~~~~-
9110 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATJ:NG BUDGET 
006 Governor's Contingency Account Ill 40,000 

Agency Total - General FUnd 40,000 

Agency Grand Total 40,000 

BUDGET BY P1lOGRAM 
Miscellaneous Appropriations to the 

Governor o;o 
Governor's Contingency Account 40,000 

Total - General Fund 40,000 

Agency Grand Total 40,000 

1990-91 Gove~r•s Estimated Expenditure 

Reduce Contingency ACcount - (B) This account is used by the 
Governor to address current emergencies, Typically, 
expenditures are made to pay rewards in criminal cases. 
-(G) The Governor recommends a 20%.reduction ($-10,000) in 
this contingency account to effect economy. 
- (L) Funds are reduced by 40% ($20,000) to effect economy. 

Governor's Contingency Account 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 30,000 

so.ooo 50,000 50,000 40,000 30,000 

50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 30,000 

o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 30,000 
50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 30,000 

50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 30,000 

OOVERl'lOR' s LEGISLMriVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 50,000 0 $ 0 0 

0 -$ 10,000 0 -$ 20,000 0 -$ 10,000 

0 $ 40,000 0 $ 30,000 0 -$ 10,000 

{1] Uhder the provisions of Section 4-84 of the Connecticut General Statutes, the annual budget shall include a recommended 
appropriation for contingencies in an amount not to exceed $100,000. Whenever an emergency exists, the Governor may authorize 
an expenditure from this appropriation if it is deemed necessary and in the best interest of the public. Typically, these 
expenditures are made to pay for rewards in criminal cases in accordance with Section 54-48 of the General Statutes·. 



690 - Debt Service - State Treasurer Ron-FUnctional 

DEBT SERVICE- STATE TREASURER 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPKRATING BUDGET 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 267,637,349 

Agency Total - General FUnd 267,637,349 

Additional FUnds Available 
Regional Marketing Operations 

Fund - Debt service 133,769 
Transportation Fund-Debt Service[1] 215,671,628 

[1] 133,769 
Sinking Funds - Debt Service [2] 5,386,914 
Economic Recovery Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 488,829,660 

BUOOET BY P:OOGRl\M 
Debt Service 

Grant Payments Other Than Towns 
Debt Service 267,637,349 

Total - General Fund 267,637,349 
Additional Funds Available 

Regional Marketing operations 
Fund - Debt Service 133,769 

Transportation Fund - Debt Service 215,671,628 
Sinking Funds - Debt Service 5,386,914 
Economic Recovery Fund 0 

Total Additional Funds Available 221,192,311 
Total - All Funds 488,829,660 

GRAR'l' PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN 'l"'1iNS (Recap) 
601 Debt Service 267,637,349 
601 Regional Harketing Operations 

Fund - Debt Service 133,769 
601 Transportation Fund - Debt Service 215,671,628 
601 Sinking Funds - Debt service 5,386,914 
601 Economic Recovery FUnd 0 

Total - All Funds 488,829,660 

Agency Grand Total 488,829,660 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Reduce Debt Service - (B) The servicing of all state debt 
obligations is performed by the State Treasurer. Funds for 
the payment of debt service (principal and interest) are 
appropriated to non-functional accounts. 

9120 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

280,611,122 280,611,122 430,897,188 423,338,732 421' 538 '732 

280,611,122 280,611,122 430,897,188 423,338,732 421,538,732 

136,500 136,500 159,529 159,529 159,529 
253,445,000 253,445,000 280,985,742 281,140,000 281,140 t 000 

136,500 136,500 159,529 159,529 159,529 
4,731,310 4,731,310 3,947,084 3,947,084 3,947,084 

0 0 0 272,100,000 90,000,000 

538,923,932 538,923,932 715,989,543 980,685,345 796,785,345 

o;o 

280.611,122 280 t 611,122 430,897,188 423,338,732 421,538,732 
280,611,122 280,611,122 430,897,188 423,338,732 4211538 1732 

136,500 136,500 159,529 159,529 159,529 
253,445,000 253,445,000 280,985,742 281,140,000 281,140,000 

4,731,310 4,731,310 3,947,084 3,947,084 3,947,084 
0 0 0 272,100,000 90,000,000 

258,312,810 258,312,810 285,092,355 557,346,613 375,246,613 
538,923,932 538,923,932 715,989,543 980,685,345 796,785,345 

280,611,122 280,611,122 430,897,188 423,338,732 421 1 538 1732 

136,500 136,500 159,529 159,529 159,529 
253,445,000 253,445,000 280,985,742 281,140,000 281 11401000 

4,731,310 4,731,310 3,947,084 3,947,084 3,947,084 
0 0 0 272,100,000 90,000,000 

538,923,932 538,923,932 715,989,543 980,685,345 796,785,345 

538,923,932 538,923,932 715,989,543 980,685,345 796,785,345 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. ....,unt Pos. ....,unt Pos • Mount 

0 $ 281,611,122 0 $ 281,611,122 0 0 

0 $ 0 



. ··-··-·---------------------------------------

- (G) Because of lower than anticipated interest rates on 
actual 1990-91 bond sales, General Fund Debt Service is 
reduced by $7.1 million. 
- {L) In the past few months interest rates have continued 
to be lower than anticipated on actual FY 1990-91 bond sales 
and as a result, General Fund Debt Service can be reduced 
by $8.9 million (an additional $1.8 million), 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Debt service 

Transfer of Housing Debt Service to CHFA - {B) Debt service 
costs for housing related bonds were transferred to the 
Connecticut Housing Finance Authority for FY 1990-91. 
-(G) Funding· for housing related debt service totalling $39 
million is necessary to pay expenses in FY 1991-92. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Debt Service 

Economic Recovery FUnds - {B) The deficit for FY 1990-91 
will be financed through the issuance of Economic Recovery 
notes. 
- {G} Funding in the amount of $272.1 million is included to 
meet principal and interest payments in FY 1991-92. The 
cumulative deficit of $707 million will be financed over 3 
years. 
- (L) The budget plan adopted by the Legislature provides 
for the transfer of $130 million of General Fund tax 
revenues to the Economic Recovery Fund. However, based on 
the Treasurer's anticipated financing plan, a minimum of 
approximately $90 million will be needed to meet principal 
and interest payments in FY 1991-92. If General Fund 
revenues exceed expenditure requirements, there is a 
provision for the excess to be used to retire deficit notes 
prior to their maturity. The accumulated deficit of $965 
million (FY 1990-91) will be financed over 5 years through 
the issuance of short-term notes. 

Economic Recovery Fund 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 7,146,268 

0 $ 39,000,000 

0 $ 272,100,000 

0 $ 423,338,732 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 8,946, 268 0 -$ 1,800,000 

0 $ 39,000,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 90,000,000 0 -$ 182,100,000 

0 $ 421,538,732 0 -$ 1,800,000 

[1] It is intended that the sum of $1.6 million appropriated for debt service of Special Tax Obligation bonds in FY 1990-91 
not lapse on June 30, 1991 and be carried forward for expenditure during the 1991-92 fiscal ·year. 

[2J The following amounts are the FY 1991 and FY 1992 estimated payments from the various other funds: 

State Universities Sinking Fund 
University of Ct. Bond Retirement Fund 

Total 

FY 1990-91 Actual 

$2,735,909 
1,995,401 

$4,731,310 

FY 1991-92 Estimated 

$2,512,494 
1,434,590 

$3,947,084 



692 - Reserve for Salary Adjustments Non-Functional 

RESERVE FOR SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 
9201 

006 
OPERATING BUDGET 
Reserve for Salary Adjustments [1] 

Agency Total - General FUnd [2] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY l'ROG1U\M 
Reserve for Salary Adjustments 

Reserve for Salary Adjustments 
Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Reserve for Salary Adjustment - (B) This account provides 
for certain increases related to collective bargaining and 
other personal services adjustments which are not built into 
agency budgets. 
- (G) Included are funds related to unsettled collective 
bargaining agreements, objective job evaluation (OJE), 
health care cost containment, management incentive plan 
(MIP), and related fringe benefit costs. The reduction from 
the requested level (prepared by the Office of Policy and 
Management) reflects a movement of funds into agency budgets 
based on recently settled contracts. (It should be noted 
that Estimated Expenditures are reflected in individual 
agency budgets. ) 
- (L) Included are funds related to unsettled collective 
bargaining agreements, objective job evaluation (OJE), 
health care cost containment, management incentive plan 
(McrP), and related fringe benefit costs. The reduction from 
the requested level (prepared by the Office of Policy and 
Management) reflects a movement of funds into agency budgets 
based on recently settled contracts. (It should be noted 
that Estimated Expenditures are reflected in individual 
agency budgets.) This reduction is being made due to a 
planned utilization of funds to be carried forward from 
1990-91. 

Reserve for Salary Adjustments 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Appropriated 
199D-91 

12,050,000 

12,050,000 

12,050,000 

12,050,000 
12,050,000 

12,050,000 

GOVERNOR'S 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

15,000,000 

15,000,000 

15,000,000 

15,000,000 
15,000,000 

15,000,000 

LEGISlATIVE 

Pos~ Amount Pos. 

0 $ 0 0 $ 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

11,414,500 9,414,500 

11,414,500 9,414,500 

11,414,500 9,414,500 

11,414,500 9,414,500 
11,414,500 9,414,500 

11,414,500 9,414,500 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 0 

0 $ 11,414,500 0 $ 9,414,500 0 -$ 2,000,000 

0 $ 9,414,500 0 -$ 

[1) No estimated expenditures are shown here as they have been reflected in each agency's operating budget. 

It should be noted that Sec. 12 of PA 91-3 (JSS} (the 1991-92 Appropriations Act} allows a portion of the funds appropriated 



693 

in SA 90-18 (the 1990-91 Appropriations Act), and SA 89-34 (the 1989-90 Appropriations Act) to be carried forward to cover 
costs of contracts which have not been approved or completed. 

[2) For an explanation of how collective bargaining costs have been treated in the agency budgets, see the paragraph entitled 
"Operating Budget" in the explanatory narrative at the beginning of Section II, Agency Budgets. 



694 - capital Projects Non-Functional 

CAPITAL PROJECTS [1] 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATING BUDGET 
007 Capital Outlay 500,000 

Agency Tbtal - General FUnd 500,000 

Additional Funds Available 

Agency Grand Total 500,000 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
capital Projects o;o 

capital outlay 500,000 
Additional FUnds Available 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 500,000 

Agency Grand Total 500,000 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Reduce FUnding for capital Projects - (B) The Capital 
Projects account is used to fund deferred maintenance and 
minor capital projects. The Office of Policy and Management 
determines the distribution of these funds. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Capital Projects be 
reduced by $39,000 to effect economy. 
- (L) It is proposed that funding for Capital Projects be 
reduced by $182,005 to effect economy. 

other current Expenses 
Capital Outlay 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

9301 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 199o-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

200,000 195,000 195,000 156,000 12,995 

200,000 195,000 195,000 156,000 12,995 

200,000 195,000 195,000 156,000 12,995 

o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
200,000 195,000 195,000 156,000 12,995 

0 0 0 0 0 
200,000 195,000 195,000 156,000 12,995 

200,000 195,000 195,000 156,000 12,995 

GOVEBNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Pos. Pos. 

0 $ 195,000 0 $ 195,000 0 0 

0 -$ 39,000 0 -$ 182,005 0 -$ 143,005 

0 $ 156,000 0 $ 12,995 0 -$ 143,005 

[1] Expenditures for minor capital projects and deferred maintenance projects for State agencies are made from this account as 
may be authorized by the Office of Policy and Management. Funds not fully expended in a fiscal year, but earmarked for 
particular projects, are carried forward for up to six years. The amount shown for the actual and estimated expenditures are 
the amounts earmarked for particular projects from that year's appropriation. 



Non-FUnctional FAC - Acts Without Appropriations - 695 

---------~F*e=A:eTS-Wl'fH0l:J'f'-Ai>PR(lPRlA-'f-I0NSf-----------~ 

9401 

OPERATING BUDGET 
006 other current Expenses (1 J 

Agency Total - General FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
FAC - Acts Without Appropriations 
Other Current Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

0 1,000,000 0 

0 1,000,000 0 

0 1,000,000 0 

0 1,000,000 0 
0 1,000,000 0 

0 1,000,000 0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISlATIVE 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

[11 No estimated expenditures are shown here as they have been reflected in each agency's operating budget. 



696 - ~rkers' Compensation Claims - Department of Administrative Services Non-FunctiOnal 

WORKER'S COMPENSATION CLAIMS- DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIST ATIVE SERVICES [1] 
9403 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATIE BUOOE'l' 
Workers' Compensation Claims 0 

Agency Total - General Fund (2] 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

BUOOE"l' BY FUNCl'ION 
Wbrkers• Compensation claims o;o 

039 Workers' Compensation Claims 0 
Total - General Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Progr8l!ll Changes - (B) 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

Reduce Wbrkers• Compensation Benefits "TC" - (B) The Thomas 
Commission made a series of recommendations intended to 
reduce State employee Workers' compensation (WC) costs. 
These recommendations include: Reduce some 100% we benefits 
to 66 2/3%; Institute 3-day waiting period for we claims; 
Reduce we maximum benefit to 100% of average production 
wage; and subject we medical claims to a fee schedule. 
- {G) It is proposed that funding for we claims be reduced, 
pending the implementation of various Thomas Commission 
recommendations intended to reduce benefits. 
- (L) Funding for WC claims are reduced as the result of 
changes contained in PA 91-339, "An Act Concerning 
Comprehensive Workers' Compensation Reformn and due to 
moving several State agencies off the General Fund budget. 
The reforms in PA 91-339 differ somewhat from those 
recommended by the Thomas Commission. 

Other Current Expenses 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

8,460,000 10,150,000 11,331,312 11, 594 ,90.0 11,263,095 

8,460,000 10,150,000 11,331,312 11,594,900 11,263,095 

8,460,000 10,150,000 11,331,312 11,594,900 11,263,095 

o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 
8,460,000 10,150,000 11,331,312 11,594,900 11,263,095 
8,460,000 10,150,000 11,331,312 11,594,900 11,263,095 

8,460,000 10,150,000 11,331,312 11,594,900 11,263,095 

GOVERl'tUR' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 10,160,000 0 $ 10,160,000 0 0 

0 $ 1,475,000 0 $ 1,475,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 40,100 0 -$ 371,905 0 -$ 331,805 

0 $ 11,594,900 0 $ 11,263,095 0 -$ 331,805 



Non-FUnctional Wbrkers' Compensation Claims - Department of Administrative Services - 697 

Ill Per PA 90-327, "An Act Concerning Appropriations for Workers' Compensation Payments", this central account is continued 
for the payment of Workers' Compensation claims for all State agencies, except the Departments of Mental Retardation, Mental 
Health, Correction, Transportation, Public Safety and Children and Youth Services. 

[ 2 J In addition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1990-91" column, a deficiency 
was provided in the following amount: $1,690,000 to Workers' Compensation Claims. 
reflected in the "Estimated Expenditure 1990-91 n column. 

appropriation as contained in SA 91-21 
This increased appropriation has been 



698 - Judicial Review Council Non-Functional 

JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCIL 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATING BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 30,752 

Agency Total - General FUnd 30,752 

Agency Grand Total 30,752 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Judicial Review Council o;o 

Other Expenses 30,752 
Total - General Fund 30,752 

Agency Grand Total 30,752 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Other Expenses 

Reduce Funding for Judicial Review Council - (B) The account 
funds the Judicial Review Council which establishes 
appropriate mechanisms and procedures to ensure the 
integrity of the judiciary. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the Judicial Review 
Council be reduced to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Eliminate Inflation - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that inflation be eliminated in order 
to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Impletaent Reporting Requirement - (B) 
- (L) It is recommended that the Council report quarterly to 
the Comptroller regarding estimated expenditures in an 
effort to keep expenditures within the appropriation. 

Eliminate Council - {B) 
- (L) Funding for the Judicial Review Council is eliminated 
to effect economies. 

Other Expenses 

9601 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990--91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

33,070 33,070 68,550 27,670 

33,070 33,070 68,550 27,670 

33,070 33,070 68,550 27,670 

o;o o;o o;o 
33,070 33,070 68,550 27,670 
33,070 33,070 68,550 27,670 

33.070 33,070 68,550 27,670 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. AmoWlt Pos~ Amount Pos~ AliiOWlt 

0 $ 33,070 0 $ 33,070 0 0 

0 $ 1, 530 0 $ 11530 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 5,400 0 -$ 5,400 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 1,530 0 -$ 1,530 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 -$ 27,670 0 -$ 27,670 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 



GOVE.RNOR'S r..EGISI..lal:VE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 27,670 0 $ 0 0 -$ 27,670 



700 - Sund~ Purposes Non-Functional 

SUNDRY PURPOSES 
9604 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATIM.; BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 5, 718 5,820 5,629 7,000 0 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 5,718 5,820 5,629 7,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 5,718 5,820 5,629 7,000 0 0 

BUDGE'!' BY PROGRAM 
Stmdry Purposes 0/0 0/0 o;o o;o 

other Expenses 5,718 5,820 5,629 7,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 5,718 5,820 5,629 7,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 5,718 5,820 5,629 7,000 0 0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIATrvE DIFPJmENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. 1\laount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 5,629 0 $ 5,629 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Other Expenses 0 $ 271 0 $ 271 0 $ 0 

E1ill1inate Ftmding for Stmdry Purposes - (B) This account 
provides funds for various purposes, mainly for the payment 
of fees on behalf of patients in State institutions. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Sundry Purposes be 
eliminated to effect economies. PA 91-14, JSS, implements 
this budget action. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 5,900 0 -$ 5,900 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budq'et Totals 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 



.. ····-·-· ~~~~~~~~~~~~R~E~F~U~N~D~S~O~l<'~P~AYMENT: 

9605 

OPERM.'lliG BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
002 Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Refunds of Payaents 

Other Expenses 
Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 

Total - General FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

621,126 

621,126 

1,768,444 

2,389,570 

o;o 
621,126 

1,768,444 
621,126 

2,389,570 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

854,000 

854,000 

2,473,000 

3,327,000 

o;o 
854,000 

2,473,000 
854,000 

3,327,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

830,150 

830,150 

2,473,0.00 

3,303,150 

o;o 
830,150 

2,473,000 
830,150 

3,303,1.:..; 

Aqency 
Request 
1991-92 

854,000 

854,000 

2,473,000 

3,327,000 

o;o 
854,000 

2,473,000 
854,000 

3,327,000 

of 701 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

630,150 630,150 

630,150 630,150 

2,708,000 2,708,000 

3,338,150 3,338,150 

630,150 630,150 
2,708,000 21708,000 

630,150 630,150 

3,338,150 3,338,150 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 0 $ 830,150 0 $ 830,150 0 0 

Reduce FUnding for Refunds of Payments - (B) This account 
provides the State Comptroller with funds to reimburse 
corporations and individuals for overpayment of fees and to 
refund money paid to the State to persons entitled to such 
refunds as authorized by law. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Refunds of Payments be 
reduced by making some permit fees non-refundable. The 
legislation necessary to make campsite fees non-refundable 
failed to pass. However, the required funding was not 
provided. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 200,000 0 -$ 200,000 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses 
Special Transportation Fund 0 - 373,000 0 373,000 0 0 

Increase FUnding for Refunds of Payments - (B) There has 
been an increase in refundable fees changed to the Special 
Transportation Fund. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Refunds of Payments be 
increased to reflect increases in refundable fees. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses-
Special Transportation Fund 0 $ 608,000 0 $ 608,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 630,150 0 $ 630,150 0 $ 0 



702 - Telephone and Telegraph 

OPERATING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGlU\M 
Telephone and Telegraph 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH 
9611 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

363,091 

363,091 

363,091 

o;o 
363,091 
363,091 

363,091 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1990-91 1990-91 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

o;o o;o 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

o;o 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Non-Functional 

Governor's 
Recomaended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 



FIRE TRAINING SCHOOLS 

Actual 
E~penditure 

1989-90 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 246,750 

Agency Total - General Fund 246,750 

Agency Grahd Total 246,750 

BUDGET BY P'ROGR.AM 
Fire Training Schools o;o 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Willimantic 64,000 
Torrington 47,000 
New Haven 31 1 500 
Derby 31,500 
Wolcott. 41,250.: 
Fairfield 31,500 

Total - General Fund 246,750 

Gru\NT PAYMENTS - OTHER TRAM "l.'());fNS (Recap) 

601 Willimantic 64,000 
602 Torrington 47,000 
603 New Haven 31,500 
604 Derby 31,500 
606 Wolcott 41,250 
607 Fairfield 31,500 

Agency Grand Total 246,750 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Eliminate Inflation - (B) State funding is provided to 
regional fire training schools to assist in the training of 
firefighters. 
- (G) It is proposed that inflation be eliminated for all 
Fire Training Schools in order to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Willimantic 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

9701 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

271,750 271,750 397,150 246,750 246,750 

271,750 271,750 397,150 246, 750' 246,750 

271,750 271,750 397,150 246,750 246,750 

o;o o;o o;o 

89,000 89,000 124,285 64,000 64,000 
47,000 47,000 52,000 47,000 47,000 
31,500 31,500 36,225 31,500 31,500 
31,500 31,500 74,940 31,500 31,500 
41,250 41,250 72,500 ,41, 250 41,250 
31,500 31,500 37,200 31,500 31,500 

271,750 271,750 3~7,150 246,750 246,750 

89,000 89,000 124,285 64,000 641000 
47,000 47,000 52,000 47,000 47,000 
31,500 31,500 36,225 3.1,500 31,500 
31,500 31, 500 74,940 31,500 311500 
41,250 41,250 72,500 41,250 411250 
31,500 31 1 500 37,200 31,500 31,500 

271,750 271,750 397,150 246,750 246,750 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE 

Pos~ Amount Pos. AIIIOunt Pos. 1\mount 

0 $ 271,750: 0 $ 271,.750 0 

0 -$ 13,400 0.-$ 13,.400. . 0. $ 0 

0 -$ 11,600 0 -$ 11,()00 0 .. $ 0 

0 $ 246,750 0 $ 246,750 0 $ 0 



704 - Maintenance of CoWlty Base Fire Radio Network Ron-FUnctional 

MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY BASE FIRE RADIO NETWORK 
9702 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990--91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATI!OG BUilGET 
Maintenance of County Base Fire 

Radio Network 20,500 20,500 20,500 24,750 20,500 20,500 

Agency TOtal - General Fund 20,500 20,500 20,500 24,750 20,500 20,500 

Agency Grand Total 20,500 20,500 20,5;00 24,750 20,500 20,500 

Bi.illGET BY PROGRM. 
Maintenance of County Base Fire 

Radio Network o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Maintenance of· County Base Fire 

Radio Network 20,500 20,500 20,500 24,750 20,500 20,500 
Total - General Fund 20,500 20,500 20,500 24,750 20,500 20,500 

GRAR'1' PA!MER'l'S - O'l'BER THAR 'l'ONNS (Recap) 
601 Maintenance of County Base Fire 

Radio Network 20,500 20,500 20,500 24,750 20,500 20,500 

Agency Grand Total 20,500 20,500 20,500 24,750 20,500 20,500 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFEIIBHCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Aloount Pos. Aloount 

1990--91 Governor's Estiaated Expenditure 0 $ 20,500 0 $ 20,500 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Proqraa Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 $ 900 0 $ 900 0 $ 0 

Eliainate Infla~ion - (B) This account funds the maintenance 
and replacement of the county base fire radio network 
equipment and such telephone line charges as may be 
incidental to the operations of the network. 
- (G) It is proposed that inflation be eliminated for County 
Base Fire Network in order to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Maintenance of County Base Fire 
Radio Network 0 -$ 900 0 -$ 900 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 0 $ 20,500 0 $ 20,500 0 $ 0 



Network 705 

AINTENl\1'\ICKOF-STI\!EWIDKFIKE!tADlo-NETWORK 
. 9703 . 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Maintenance of Statewide Fire 

Radio Network 13,700 13,700 13,700 11 ,_5o0 13,700 13,700 

Agency Total - General Fund 13,700 13,700 13,700 17,500 13,700 13,700 

Agency Grand Total 13,700 13,700 13;700 17,500 13,700 13,700 

BUDGET BY PROGlWf. 
Maintenance of Statewide Fire Radio 

Network o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Maintenance of Statewide Fire 

Radio Network 13,700 13,?00 13 '700 17,-500 13, ~00, 13,700 
Total - General Fund 13,700 13,700 13,700 17,500 l3, 700 13,700 

GRAlf1' PA:211Effl'S - 0'1'HKR 1'lJAN 'l"'WNS (Recap) 
601 Maintenance of Statewide Fire 

Radio Network 13,700 13,700 13,700 17,500 13,700 13,700 

Agency Grand Total 13,700 13,700 13,700 17,504 13,700 13,700 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 13,700 0 $ 13,700 0 0 

Inflation and BOn-Program Changes- (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 $ 600 0 $ 600 0 $ 0 

Eliadnate Inflation - (B) This account funds the purchase, 
maintenance, and replacement of the statewide fire radio 
network system and for such telephone line charges as may be 
incidental to the operation of the network. 
- (G) It is proposed the inflation be eliminated in order to 
effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Maintenance of Statewide Fire 
Radio Network 0 -$ 600 0 -$ 600 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 13,700 0 $ 13,700 0 $ 0 



706 - Equal Grants to Thirty-Four Ron Profit General Hospitals Non-Functional 

EQUAL GRANTS TO THIRTY -FOUR NON PROFIT GENERAL HOSPITALS 
9704 

Actual Esti.aated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request RecOJBended Appropriation 

1989--90 1996-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Equal Grants to Thirty-Four Non 

Profit General Hospitals 34 34 34 34 34 34 

Agency Total - General P\md 34 34 34 34 34 34 

Agency Grand Total 34 34 34 34 34 34 

BUDGE'l" BY PliDGRAM 
Equal Grants to 'lbirty-Four 

Nbn Profit General Hospitals OjO 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Equal Grants to Thirty-Four Non 
Profit General Hospitals 34 34 34 34 34 34 

Total - General Fund 34 34 34 34 34 34 

GR.1tftT PAYMENTS - O'J.'HER "111AR '1'0HNS (Recap} 
601 Equal Grants to Thirty-Four Non 

Profit General Hospitals 34 34 34 34 34 34 

Agency Grand Total 34 34 34 34 34 34 

GO'VERROR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERERCE 

Pos. """'""' Pos. Mount Pos. 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 



Non-FUnctional VFN Loyalty Day Parade - 707 

'F..W-LOYALTYDAY PAR WE 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPKR.M'ING BUOOET 
VFW Loyalty Day Parade 1,000 

Agency Total - General Fund 1,000 

Agency Grand Total 1,000 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
VFW Loyalty Day Parade 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
VFW Loyalty Day Parade 1,000 

Total - General Fund 1,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN 'l'OWNS (Recap) 
601 VFW Loyalty Day Parade 1,000 

Agency Grand Total 1,000 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Eliadnate Funding for VFW Loyalty Day Parade - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that all funding for VFW Loyalty Day 
Parade be eliminated to effect economies. PA 91-14, JSS, 
implements this budget action. 
- {L} Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
VFW Loyalty Day Parade 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

9705 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
.Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

o;o 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 
1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

GOV'ER&OR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIPFERERCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

1,000 

1,000 

0 

0 $ 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

1,000 

1,000 

0 

0 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 



708 - Connecticut State Police Association Non-FUnctional 

CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE ASSOCIATION 
9706 

.Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING Bt.JIXiET 
Connecticut State Police 

Association 129,475 120,500 120,500 127,000 1201500 120,500 

Agency Total - General Fund 129,475 120,500 120,500 127,000 120,500 120,500 

Agency Grand Total 129,475 120,500 120,5,00 127,000 120,500 120,500 

BUDGE'!' BY PROGRAM 
Connecticut Police State Association o;o o;o o;o 0/0 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut State Police 
Association 129,475 120,500 120,500 127,000 120,500 120,500 

Total - General Fund 129,475 120,500 120,500 127,000 120,500 120,500 

GRNi'I' PMMENTS - OTHER 'I'HAN '1'01\lNS (Recap) 
601 Connecticut State Police 

Association 129,475 120,500 120,500 127,000 120,500 120,500 

Agency Grand Total 129,475 120,500 120,500 127,000 120,500 120,500 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIMIVE DIFFERDI'CE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 120,500 0 $ 120,500 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 $ 5,500 0 $ 5,500 0 $ 0 

Eliminate Inflation - (B) This account provides economic 
assistance to policemen who are disabled in the line of duty 
and to the dependents of those killed in the line of duty. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for inflation be 
eliminated to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut State Police Association 0 -$ 5,500 0 -$ 5,500 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 120,500 0 $ 120,500 0 $ 0 



Non-Functional Connecticut State Firemen's Association - 709 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING BUOOET 
Connecticut State Firemen's 

Association 120,420 134,600 134,600 145,000 134,600 134,600 

Agency Total - General FUnd 120,420 134,600 134,600 145,000 134,600 134,600 

Agency Grand Total 120,420 134,600 134,6.00 145,000 134,600 134,600 

BUilOE'r BY PllOGllliM 
Connecticut State Firemen's 
Association o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Connecticut State Firemen's 
Association 120,420 134,600 134,600 145,000 134,600 134,600 

Total - General FUnd 120,420 134,600 134,600 145,000 134,600 134,600 

GRAR1' PAYMENTS - OTHER '1'HAR 'J.'OitilNS (Re<::ap) 
601 Connecticut state Firemen's 

Association 120,420 134,600 134,600 145,000 134,600 134,600 

Agency Grand Total 120,420 134,600 134,600 145,000 134,600 134,600 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISIMIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. 1\rllotmt Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 134,600 0 $ 134,600 0 0 

Inflation and Ron-Progra:a Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 $ 6,200 0 $ 6,200 0 $ 0 

Eliminate Inflation - {B) This account provides economic 
assistance to firefighters who are disabled in the line of 
duty and to the dependents of those killed in the line of 
duty. 
- (G) It is proposed to eliminate funding for inflation to 
effect economies. 
- (L)- Same as Governor 

Grant PaymentS - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut state Firemen's 
Association 0 -$ 6,200 0 -$ 6,200 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budqet Totals 0 $ 134,600 0 $ 134,600 0 $ 0 



710 - Emergency Communications Non-FUnctional 

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATIR; BUDGET 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 951,350 

Agency Total - General Fund 951,350 

Agency Grand Total 951,350 

BUOOE'l' BY PB:OGRAM 
Emergency Communications 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Tolland county Fire Service 

Mutual Aid, Inc, 197,850 
Quinebaug Valley Emergency 

Communications, Inc. 139,000 
Litchfield County Dispatch, Inc. 0 
Colchester Emergency Center 167,650 
Willimantic switchboard Fire 

chief's Association, Inc. 109,050 
NWC/PS communication center Inc. 201,800 
Westbrook 136,000 

Total - General Fund 951,350 

GRANT PAYMEl'i'TS - 0'1'HER "!'HAN 'l'OiftiS (Recap) 
601 Tolland County Fire service 

Mutual Aid, Inc. 197,850 
602 Quinebaug Valley Emergency 

Communications, Inc. 139,000 
603 Litchfield County Dispatch, Inc. 0 
604 Colchester Emergency Center 167,650 
605 Willimantic switchboard Fire 

Chief's Association, Inc. 109,050 
606 NWC/PS Communication Center Inc. 201,800 
607 Westbrook 136,000 

Agency Grand Total 951,350 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Eliminate Inflation - (B) 
- {G) It is proposed that funding for inflation be 
eliminated to effect economies. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Tolland County Fire Service Mutual 
Aid, Inc. 

Quinebaug Valley Emergency 

9708 

Estimated Agency Govemor#s 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1,095,350 1,095,350 1,315,105 1,095,350 1,095,350 

1,095,350 1,095,350 1,315,105 1#095,350 1,095,350 

1,095,350 1~095,350 1,315,105 1,095,350 1,095,350 

o;o 

197,850 197,850 247,000 197,850 197,850 

139,000 139,000 153,000 139,000 139 ,ooo 
144,000 144,000 160,535 144,000 144,000 
167,650 167,650 210,300 167,650 167,650 

109,050 109,050 149,000 109,050 109,050 
201,800 201,800 232,070 201,800 201,800 
136,000 136,000 163,200 136 ,ooo 136,000 

1,095,350 1,095,350 1,315,105 1,095,350 1,095,350 

197,850 197,850 247,000 197,850 197,850 

139,000 139,000 153,000 139,000 139,000 
144,000 144,000 160,535 144,000 144 ,ooo 
167,650 167,650 210,300 167,650 167,650 

109,050 109,050 149,000 109,050 109,050 
201,800 201,800 232,070 201,800 201,800 
136,000 136,000 163,200 136,000 136,000 

1,095,350 1,095,350 1,315,105 1,095,350 1~095,350 

GOVEllftOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Mount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,095,350 0 $ 1,095,350 0 0 

0 $ 50,550 0 $ 50,550 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 9,150 0 -$ 9,150 0 $ 0 



711 

GOVE:RNOR' S LEGISI.AT.IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\mo\Ult Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

communications, Inc. 0 - 6,400 0 - 6,400 0 0 
Litchfield County DisPatch; Inc. 0 6,600 0 6,600 0 0 
COlchester .Eritergency center 0 - 7 ,"750 0 7, 750 0 0 
WillimantiC Switchboard Fire 

Chief's Association, Inc. 0 - 5,050 0 - 5,050 0 0 
NWC/PS Communication Center Inc. 0 - 9,300 0 9,300 0 0 
Westbrook 0 - 6,300 0 6,300 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 -$ 50,550 0 -$ 50,550 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals .0 $ 1,095,350 0 $ 1,095,350 0 $ 0 



712 - connecticut Educational Teleco..unications Coqporation Ron-Functional 

CONNECTICUT EDUCATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 
9709 

Actual Estiaated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989--90 1990...91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPEIU\TI:NG BUDGET 
Connecticut Educational Tale-

communications Corporation 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 

Agency Grand Total 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,0,00 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 

BUDGET BY P:ROG:RAM 
Connecticut Educational Tele-
coaaunication corporation o;o o;o o;o 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Educational Tele-

communications Corporation 1, 19'5, 000 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 
Total - General Fund 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 

GlWtl' PAYMERTS - O'l'IIER '1'II.MI TOMNS (Recap) 
601 Connecticut Educational Tele-

communications Corporation 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 

Agency Grand Total 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,253,000 1,000,000 0 

GOVERIIOR' S LEGISLATIVE DIFl'ERERCE 

Pos. AIIOunt Pos. AWIOunt Pos. AIIOunt 

1990...91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 1,195,000 0 $ 1,195,000 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Progru Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 0 $ 55,000 0 $ 55,000 0 $ 0 

Reduce Grant FUnding - (B) This non-profit corporation is 
the licensee of non-commercial public television (CPTV) 
facilities in Hartford, Norwich, New Haven, Bridgeport and 
waterbury, and non-commercial public radio in Hartford, New 
Haven, and Middlefield. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this grant be reduced 
in order to effect economies. 
- (L) same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
connecticut Educational Tele -
communications Corporation 0 -$ 195,000 0 -$ 195,000 0 $ 0 

Eliainate Inflation - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for inflation be 
eliminated to effect economies. 
- (L} Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
connecticut Educational Tale 
communications Corporation 0 -$ 55,000 0 -$ 55,000 0 $ 0 



Non-Functional Connecticut Educational Telecommunications Corporation 713 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFKRENCE 
Pos~ AmoWlt Pos~ Amount Pos. Amount 

TranSfei·Grant...:.. (B) 
(L) It ·is recommended that funding for this grant be 

transferred to the Commission on the Arts in order to 
enhance the Commission's ability to qualify for federal 
funds. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Connecticut Education Telecommuni-
cation Corporation 0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,000,000 0 -$ 1,000,000 

19~)1-92 Budqet Totals 0 $ 1,000,000 0 $ 0 0 -$ 1,000,000 



714 - Interstate Sanitation CoBBdssion Non-FUnctional 

INTERSTATE SANITATION COMMISSION 

l\ctual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

O~BUDGET 

Interstate sanitation commission 0 

Agency Total - General FUnd 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Interstate sanitation Ca.mission 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Interstate Sanitation Commission 0 

Total - General Fund 0 

G.RAN"r PAY.MER'l'S - arHER 'J.'IIM 'J.'UIIlliS (Recap) 
601 Interstate Sanitation Commission 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

199G-91 Govemor•s Estillated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Proqraa Changes - (B) 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Eliainate Inflation- (B) This account is for Connecticut's 
share of the Tri-State environmental agency, whose purpose 
is to provide regional oversight to state and federal water 
and air pollution control. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for inflation be 
eliminated in order to effect economies·. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Interstate Sanitation Commission 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

9710 

EstiJDated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request R.eco..anded Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 19U-92 1991-92 

3,333 3,333 132,029 3,333 3,333 

3,333 3,333 132#'029 3,333 3,333 

3,333 3,333 132,029 3,333 3,333 

o;o 

3,333 3 t 333 132,029 3,333 3,333 
3,333 3,333 132,029 3,333 3,333 

3,333 3,333 132,029 3,333 3,333 

3,333 3,333 132,029 3,333 3,333 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFiliiEifCB 

Pos. A•nmt Pos. Pos. Allount 

0 $ 3,333 0 $ 3,333 0 0 

0 $ 167 0 $ 167 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 167 0 -$ 167 0 $ 0 

0 $ 3,333 0 $ 3,333 0 $ 0 



Non-Functional Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on state Property - 715 

-------~>·· EIMBtJRSEMEN'fSI'<:Yf()WNS-FO:R-I:;OSS-OFlA:XElH:)Ni)~PROPERTY~----

9801 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on State Property 

Agency Total General FUnd 

Additional Funds Available 
Property Tax Relief Trust Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUOOET BY PBOGRAM 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 
of Taxes on State Property 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on State Property 
Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Property Tax Relief Trust Fund 
Total Additional Funds Available 
Total - All Funds 

Gru\N'l' PAY.MENTS TO '1'0WNS (Recap} 
701 Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on State Property 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

18,415,804 

18,415,804 

0 

18,415,804 

o;o 

18,415,804 
18,415,804 

0 
0 

18,415,804 

18,415,804 

18,415,804 

Restore Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on State 
Property to General Fund - (B) This account reimburses 
municipalities for the loss of taxes resulting from 
exemption from property taxation of correctional facilities 
and other State-owned property. For FY 1990-91 funding for 
this account was moved from the General Fund to the Property 
Tax Relief Trust Fund. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for the grant be restored 
to the General Fund. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 
of Taxes on State Property 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Appropriated 
1990-91 

0 

0 

20,300,000 

20,300,000 

o;o 

0 
0 

20,300,000 
20,300,000 
20,300,000 

0 

20,300,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1990-91 

0 

0 

20,300,000 

20,300,000 

o;o 

0 
0 

20,300,000 
20,300,000 
20,300,000 

0 

20,300,000 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

0 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 
22,250,000 

0 
0 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

0 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 
22,250,000 

0 
0 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

0 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 
22,250,000 

0 
0 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

22,250,000 

G01IE!!NOR' s LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 22,250,000 0 $ 22,250,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 22,250,000 0 $ 22#250,000 0 $ 0 



716 - Warehouse Point Fire District Non-FUnctional 

WAREHOUSE POINT FIRE DISTRICT 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERATING Bt.JIX;ET 

Warehouse Point Fire District 1,400 

Agency Total - General FUnd 1,400 

Agency Grand Total 1,400 

BUDGET BY PR<XmAM 
~rehouse Point Fire District o;o 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Warehouse Point Fire District 1,400 

Total - General Fund 1,400 

GRl\NT PAYMENTS '1'0 TCIIWIII'S (Recap) 
701 Warehouse Point Fire District 1,400 

Agency Grand Total 1,400 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Eliminate Grant FUnding - (B) This account is for payment to 
the Warehouse Point Fire District in lieu of taxes on the 
receiving home of the State Department of Children and Youth 
Services, 
- (G) It is proposed that this grant account be eliminated 
in order to effect economies. PA 91-14, JSS, "implements this 
budget action. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Warehouse Point Fire District 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

9802 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1 t 400 1,400 1,400 0 0 

1,400 1,400 1,400 0 0 

1,400 1,400 1,400 0 0 

0/0 o;o 

1,400 1,400 1,400 0 0 
1,400 1,400 1,400 0 0 

1,400 1,400 1,400 0 0 

1,400 1,400 1,400 0 0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. -unt Pos. -unt Pos. Amount 

0 $ 1,400 0 $, 1,400 0 0 

0 -$ 1,400 0 -$ 1,400 0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 



Non-FUnctional Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt Property - 717 

~~~~RETMBURSEMENTSI01'0WNS-FOR-t;OS~HWT-A:X'E8-0N-PRlVA'fE~Ti\:X--E-K-EMP'f-PRBPE-R-'I.'¥'----~ 
9804 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPER.ld'IRG BUOOE"l' 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt 
Property 32,239,977 

Aqency Total - General Fund 32,239,977 

Additional FUnds Available 
Property Tax Refief Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 32,239,977 

BUDGET BY PROGR.IIM 
Reil!lbursements to Towns Private 

Tax Exe~~~pt Property o;o 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 
of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt 
Property 32,239,977 

Total - General Fund 32,239,977 
Additional Funds Available 

Property Tax Refief Fund 0 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 
Total - All Funds 32,239,977 

GRANT PAY'MENTS '1'0 'l'Oift'fS (Recap) 
701 Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt 
Property 32,239,977 

Agency Grand Total 32,239,977 

Restore Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on Private 
Tax-Exempt Property to the Genel:'al Ftmd - (B) This account 
partially reimburses municipalities for the loss of taxes 
resulting from exemption from property taxation of private 
non-profit institutions of higher education and non-profit 
general hospital facilities. For FY 1990-91 funding for this 
account was moved from the General Fund to the Property Tax 
Relief Trust Fund. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this grant account be 
restored to the General Fund from the Property Tax Relief 
Trust Fund. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 
of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt 
Property 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 

0 0 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 

41,800,000 41,800,000 0 0 0 

41,800,000 41,800,000 47,000,000 57,750,000 57.750,000 

o;o o;o o;o 

0 0 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 
0 0 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 

41,800,000 41,800,000 0 0 0 
41,800,000 41,800,000 0 0 0 
41,800,000 41,800,000 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 

0 0 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 

41,800,000 41,800,000 47,000,000 57,750,000 57,750,000 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Pos. Pos. Amount 

0 $ 47,000,000 0 $ 47,000,000 0 $ 0 



718 - Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt Propertty 

Increase Reimbursement Rate - (B) The current reimbursement 
rate for eligible municipalities is 50% of the exempt taxes 
on real property. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding be increased to reflect an 
increase in the reimbursement rate to 60%. PA 91-14, JSS, 
implements this budget action. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 
of Taxes on private Tax-Exempt 
Property 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 10,750,000 

0 $ 57,750,000 

Non-FUnctional 

LEGISI..l!.TIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amotmt Pos. Amount 

0 $ 10,750,000 0 $ 0 

0 $ 57,750,000 0 $ 0 



Non-FU.;l~ional Revenue Sharinq Gr;:emts to Municipalities - 719 

701 

REVENUE-SH:A!UNG~NTS!lfMUNTCWA'Lll'IES 
9805 

Actual Estimated Agency 
, Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Rf'!Ye:nue sharing Grants to 
JMuniLcip.alities 10,000,000 0 0 

Agency 'T~ta!l. -- ,General Fund 10,000,000 0 0 

lAgency Grand ·.mo._tal. 10,,.00.0 ,.000 0 0 

BUDGE'!' BY 'FUNC"HON 
Revenue Sharing Grants o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Revenue Sharing Grants to 
Municipalities 10,000,000 0 0 

Total - General Fund 10,000,000 0 0 

GRANT PADtF!NTS TO 'l'09fNS {Recap) 
Revenue Sharing Grants to 
Municipalities 10,000,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total _10 ,000,000 0 0 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 



720 - unrestricted Grants to MUnicipalities Ron-Functional 

UNRESTRICTED GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES [1] 
9806 

Actual Estillated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropria;ted Expenditure Request RecomaendedAppropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OI'ERl'<riRG BtiDG&T 
Unrestricted Grants to 

Municipalities 34,525,835 0 0 34,526,000 0 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 34,525,835 0 0 34,526,000 0 0 

Additional FUnds Available 
Property Tax Relief Trust Fund 0 34,526,000 34,526,000 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 34,525,835 34,526,000 34,526,000 34,526,000 0 0 

BUDGET 8!' P'tJRC'fiON 
unrestricted Grants to 
lblicipalities o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Grant Payments To Towns 
unrestricted Grants to 
Municipalities 34,525,835 0 0 .34,526,000 0 0 

Total - General Fund 34,525,835 0 0 34,526,000 0 0 
Additional FUnds Available 

Property Tax Relief Trust Fund 0 34,526,000 34,526,000 0 0 0 
Total Additional Funds Available 0 34,526,000 34,526,000 0 0 0 
Total - All Funds 34,525,835 34,526,000 34,526,000 34,526,000 0 0 

GlU\Rr PAD!ENTS '1'0 '1'0HRS (Recap) 
701 Unrestricted Grants to 

Municipalities 34,525,835 0 0 34,526,000 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 34,525,835 34,526,000 34,526,000 34,526,000 0 0 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFl'EREJ.<CB 

Pos. MoWlt Pos. Mount Pos. MoWlt 

199G-91 Governor's Esti:aa.ted Expenditure 0 $ 34,526,000 0 $ 34~526g000 0 0 

Bliainate Grant FUnding - (B) This account pays each 
municipality for its unrestricted use. The amount of each 
grant shall be equal to the amount of the grant made to the 
municipality during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987. 
- (G) It is proposed that this grant account be eliminated 
to effect economies. PA 91-14, JSS, implements this budget 
action. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Unrestricted Grants to 
Municipalities 0 -$ 34,526,000 0 -$ 34,526,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 



[11 This grant program was formerly known as the State Grant-in LieU of Taxes on Manufacturer and Mercantile Inventories. Ph 
87-584 "An Act Concerning Municipal Assistance and Establishing a Local Property Tax Relief Trust Fund" amended Sections 
12-24a and 12-24c of the Connecticut General statutes in order to establish the Unrestricted Grants to Municipalities Program. 



722 - Residential Property Tax Relief FUnd Non-Functional 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TAX RELIEF FUND 
9807 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OP£RA'I':[R.; BUOOET 
Property Tax Relief 15,694,211 

Agency Total -General FUnd 15,694,211 

Aqency Grand Total 15,694,211 

BUDGET BY P'URCTION 
Property Tax Relief o;o 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Property Tax Relief 15,694,211 
Total - General Fund 15,694,211 
Additional Funds Available 

Property Tax Relief Trust FUnd 
Total Additional FUnds Available 15,694,211 
Total - All FUnds 15,694,211 

GRANT PAYMEl'lrS TO '.l"'OIRS (Recap) 
701 Property Tax Relief 15,694,211 

Agency Grand Total 15,694,211 

1990-91 Governor's Bstt.ated Expenditure 

Eli.minate Grant Pay.ent - (B) This account is intended to 
mitigate the impact of revaluation on property taxes of 
residential property owners. 
- (G) It is proposad that this grant account be eliminated 
in order to effect economies. PA 91-14, JSS, implements this 
budget action. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Property Tax Relief 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Esti.Jaated. Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Racoaaended Appropriation 

199Q-91 199Q-91 1991-92 

0 

0 

0 

o;o 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

"""""""'. s 

Pos. -unt 

0 $ 7,650,000 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

7,650,000 

0 

o;o 

0 7,650,000 

0 7,650,000 

0 7,650,000 

o;o 

0 7,650,000 
0 7,650,000 

0 7,650,000 
0 7,650,000 

0 7,650,000 

0 7,650,000 

LEGISLATIVE 

Pos. -unt 

0 $ 7,650,000 

0 -$ 

0 $ 

7,650,000 

0 

1991-92 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

Pos. 

0 

0 $ 

0 $ 

1991-92 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

-unt 

0 

0 

0 



-----------uNEMPL~YMENT""COMPENSA:TIUN ___________ _ 
9903 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reques:t Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 .1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING Bt.Ji)GET 
002 Other Expenses 2,127,547 1,900 ,ooo 2,400,000 3.!404,'554 ,6,306,700 6--,2~.1 ,159 

Agency Total - General Fund 2,127;547 1,900,000 2,400,000 3,404,554 6,,3,06-, J()O ~ 6,29i_,i59 

Additional Funds Available 
002 Other Expenses- Transportation Fund 0 0 0 0 1,488,300 1,488,300 

Agency Grand Tota~ 2,127,547 1,900,000 2,400,000 3,404,554 7,795,000 7,779,459 

BUDGET BY PROGR!\M 

Unemployment compensat~_on o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Othel: Expenses - " 2,127,547 1,900,000 2,400,000 3,404,554' 6,306,700 6,291,159 
Other Expenses- Transportation Fund 0 0 0 0 1,488,300 1,488,300 

Total - General Fund 2,127,547 1,900,000 2,400,000 3,404,554 6,306,700 6,291,159 

Agency Grand Total 2,127,547 1,900,000 2,400,000 3,404,554 7, 795,000 7,779,459 

GOVERl'OC>R' S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 2,400,000 0 $ 2,400,000 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Other Expenses 0 $ 300,000 0 $ 300,000 0 $ 0 

Reduce Unemployment Compensation Funding - (B) Funds are 
provided through this account to reimburse the Unemployment 
Compensation Fund for payments made out of the fund to 
former state employees. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for Unemployment 
compensation be increased to reflect a reduction in staff. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 $ 5,095,000 0 $ 5,095,000 0 $ 0 

Transfer Funding to Special Transportation Fund (STF) - {B) 
The unemployment compensation costs of employees charged to 
the STF are paid from the General Fund. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for employees charged to 
the STF be transferred from the General Fund to the STF. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 1,488,300 0 -$ 1,488,300 0 $ 0 
Other Expenses-Special 
Transportation Fund 0 1,488,300 0 1,488,300 0 0 

Adjust Funding for unemployment Compensation -(B) 

- (L) Funding in this account is adjusted to reflect a 
staffing change. 



724 - uneaplOyment Coapensation 

Other Expenses 

Transfer FUnding for Aqencies Moved fr<>lll the General Fund -
(B) 
- (L) It is proposed that unemployment compensation funding 
for employees in the four State agencies to be moved from 
the General Fund also be removed from the General Fund. The 
agencies to be moved are the workers• compensation 
Commission, the Department of PUblic Utility Control, the 
Office of Consumer Counsel and the Department of Insurance. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Allount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 

Ron-Functional 

LEGISLATIVE 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 3,170 0 $ 3,170 

0 -$ 181711 0 -$ 18,711 

0 $ 6,291,159 0 -$ 



State 725 

---------eTA:TE~EMPLOYEEs-RETlREMENT-eONTRI"BtrTit>N··<> ---------
9909 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPE:RATJ:NG BUDGET 
002 other Expenses 261,968,471 

Agency Total - General Fund 261,968,471 

Additional Funds Available 
002 Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 26,400,000 

Agsncy Grand Total 288,368,471 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
state Employees Retirement 
contributions o;o 
Other Expenses 261,968,471 
other Expenses-Transportation Fund 26,400,000 

Total - General Fund 261,968,471 

Agency Grand Total 288,368,471 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated ~diture 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes (B) 
Other Expenses 

Transfer. Funding for State Etrployees Retirement Contribution 
- (B) This· account provide's' fOr the tran~fer of monies fr'Dm · 
the General Fund to the Retirement Fund. 
- {G) It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced· 'td refleCt a transt'e·i · iU funding to Higher· Edtica:tiori 
Block grants. 
- {L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Eliminate Funds for State-Aided Institutions - {B) The state 
contributes to the state Employees Retirement Fund (SERF) 
for employees of certain State-aided institutions (Newington 
Children's Hospital, American School for the Deaf, 
Connecticut Institute for the Blind). 
- {G) It is proposed that state contributions to SERF for 
members who are employees of certain state-aided 
institutions be eliminated. 
- (L) Funding is restored for American School for the Deaf 
and the Connecticut Institute for the Blind. PA 91-10, JSS, 
implements the elimination of Newington Children's Hospital. 

Other Expenses 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated EXpenditure Request Rec;:Omilien,ded Appr6priatiori · 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1.991-92 

192,216,908 192,216,908 350,000,000 277 ,837','846 2731771,625 

192,216,908 192,216,908 350,000,000 277,837,846 273,771,025 

16,600,000 16,600,000 27,500,000 26,404,000 26,404,000 

208,816,908 208,816,908 377;soo,ooo· 304,241; 846 300,175,025 

o;o o;o o;o 
192,216,908 192,216,908 350,000,000 277,837,846 273,771,025 

16,600,000 16·, 6oo, o'oo 27,500,000 26,404,000 26 1 40'4 1 000 
192,2161908 192.216,9 .( 350;-000,000 2771837 1846 273,771,025 

208,816,908 208,816,908 377,500,000 304,241,846 300,175,025 

LEGIS!.ATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. 'Amount Pos. Amouilt Pos'. Amourit' 

0 $ 192,216,908 0 $ 192 ,·216, 908 0 0 

0 $ 157,615,938 0 $ 157,615,938. 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 59,995,000 0 -$ 59,995,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 12,000,000 0 -$ 6,000,000 0 $ 6,000,000 



726 - State ~loyees Retire.ant Contributions 

Increase Special Transportation Fwld Contribution - {B) The 
Special Transportation Fund (STF) contributes to the State 
Employees Retirement Fund for employees who are charged to 
STF. 
- (G) It is proposed that the STF contribution to the State 
Employees Retirement Fund be increased based on the fringe 
benefit recovery rate. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses-Special 
Transportation Fund 

Transfer Funding for Department of Motor Vehicle (t'MV') 

E:mployGas - {B) 
- (L) FUnding is to be paid from the Transportation Fund. PA 
9-13, JSS, "An Act Raising Certain Fees" deleted the 
appropriation from the Transportation Fund and the amendment 
which would have appropriated these funds from the General 
Fund was not enacted. It is anticipated that these funds 
will be provided through an additional (deficiency) 
appropriation. 

Other Expenses 

Transfer Flmding for Aqencies Moved fro. the General Fund -
(B) 
- (L) It is proposed that retirement funding for employees 
in. the four State agencies to be moved from the General Fund 
also be removed from the General Fund. The agencies to be 
moved are the workers•· compensation Commission, the 
Department of PUblic Utility Control, the Office of Consumer 
Counsel and the Department of Insurance. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERIOOB' S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 9,804,000 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 217,837,846 

Ron-F\mctional 

LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. AIM)unt Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 9,804,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 7,080,573 0 -$ 7,080,573 

0 -$ 2,986,248 0 -$ 

0 $ 273,771,025 0 -$ 4~066,,821 



Non-FUnctional Higher Education Alternative Retirement System - 727 

-------UI6HEiH?fH:JEA:TiBN-At'f-E"RNNf·lVE-Rfff·tREM·EN'f-s¥S-T-E-M'---------
9910 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 

OPERATING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 6, 367,000 7,124,000 7,079,475 

Agency Total - General Fund (1( 6,367,000 7,124,000 7,079,475 

Agency Grand Total 69367,000 7,124,000 7,079,475 

BUDGET BY l'ROGRl\M 
Higher Education Alternative 
Retirement System 0/0 o;o o;o 
Other Expenses 6, 367,000 7,124,000 7,079,475 

Total - General Fund 6,367,000 7,124,000 7,079,475 

Agency Grand Total 6,367,000 7,124,000 7,079,475 

Agency 
Request 
1991-92 

7,491,963 

7,491,963 

7,491,963 

o;o 
7,491,963 
7,491,963 

7,491,963 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation 

1991-92 1991-92 

905,000 

905,000 
905,000 

905,000 

905,000 

905,000 

905,000 

905,000 
905,000 

905,000 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - {B) 
Other Expenses 

Transfer FUnding for Higher Education Alternative Retirement 
System - (B) This account provides funding for a special 
retirement fund that eligible unclassified employees in the 
States higher educations system may join. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced to reflect a transfer to Higher Education Block 
grants. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 7,079,475 

0 $ 570,525 

0 -$ 6,745,000 

0 $ 905,000 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 7,079,475 0 

0 $ 570,525 0 $ 

0 -$ 6,745,000 0 $ 

0 $ 905,000 0 $ 

[1] PA 91-10, JSS, permits expenditures in this account to exceed the appropriation if the deficiency is due to anticipated 
reimbursements to the account and those reimbursements are anticipated within six months after the expenditure. 

0 

0 

0 

0 



728 - Pensions and Retirements-other Statutory Non-Functional 

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENTS- OTHER STATUTORY 
9911 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERM'ING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 783,996 883,000 849,888 978,023 1,012,000 1,012,000 

Agency Total - General Fund 783,996 883,000 849,888 978,023 1,012,000 1,012,000 

Agency Grand Total 783,996 883,000 849,888 978,023 1,012,000 1,012,000 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Pensions and Retirements-other 
Statutory o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o o;o 

Other Expenses 783,996 883,000 849,888 978,023 1,012,000 1,012,000 
Total - General Fund 783,996 883,000 849,888 978,023 1,012,000 1,012,000 

Agency Grand Total 783,996 883,000 849,888 978,023 1,012,000 1,012,000 

GOVKRNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. .....,unt Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 849,888 0 $ 849,888 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Other Expenses 0 $ 162,112 0 $ 162,112 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 1,012,000 0 $ 1,012,000 0 $ 0 



Non-Functional Judges and Compensation Commissioners Re~irement - 729 

------l"·tJOO-I<;8-ANUi::6MPENSA-1'-I0N-c-GMMfSSIBNE-R.S-RE!f-IREME-N'f------~ 
9912 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPE:Rl\Tl:NG BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 10,832,704 

Agency Total - General Fund 10,832,704 

Agency Grand Total 10,832,704 

BUDGET BY PR0:GRAM 
JUdges and CoBpensation 

Commissioners Retirement o;o 
other Expenses 10,832,704 

Total - General Fund 10,832,704 

Agency Grand Total 10,832,704 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Program Changes (B) 
other Expenses 

Reduce Funding for Judges & Compensation Commissioners 
Retirement - (B) In accordance with the Connecticut General 
Statutes, the State Employee Retirement Commission is 
required to certify to the General Assembly the amount 
necessary, based on an actuarial determination, to maintain 
the Judges and Compensation Commissioners Retirement Fund. 
- (G} It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced to reflect the past service liability at a level 
percentage of payroll over a new 40 year amortization 
period. PA 91-10, JSS 1 implements this budget action. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

other Expenses 

Adjust Funding for Judges' and Cotapensation conaissioners' 
Retirement - (B) Funding for this account is based upon an 
annual actuarial valuation of the system. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced to reflect an increase in the interest rate return 
assumption to 8.5% and other miscellaneous adjustments. 
- (L) Funding is added in order to reflect the system's 
final valuation. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated EKpenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

11,412,608 11,412,608 11,711,000 6,672,664 7,045,364 

11,412,608 11,412,608 11,711,000 6,672,664 7,045,364 

11,412,608 11,412,.608 11,711,000 6,672,664 7,045,364 

o;o o;o o;o 
11,412,608 11,412,608 11,711,000 6,672,664 7,045,364 
11,412,608 11,412,608 11,711,000 6,672,664 7,045,364 

11,412,608 11,412,608 11,711,000 6,672,664 7,045,364 

GOVEllNOR. s LEGISlATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. .!\mOunt 

0 $ 11,412,608 0 $ 11,412,608 0 0 

0 $ 298,392 0 $ 298,392 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,814,000 0 -$ 2,814,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,224,336 0 -$ 1,851,636 0 $ 372,700 

0 $ 6,672,664 0 $ 7,045,364 0 $ 372,700 



730 - Insurance - Group Life Non-FUnctional 

INSURANCE- GROUP LIFE 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERAT.IRG BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 1,466,845 

Agency Total - General Fund 1,466,845 

Additional Funds Available 
002 Other Expenses-Transportation FUnd 48,103 

Agency Grand Total 1,514,948 

BliDGET BY PROG:lU\M 
Insurance - Group Life o;o 

Other Expenses 1,466,845 
Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 48,103 

Total - General Fund 1,466,845 

Agency Grand Total 1,514,948 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Ron-Progra. Changes (B) 
Other Expenses 

Reduce FUnding for Group Life Insurance (B) This account 
funds the State's cost for employee group life insurance 
coverage. 
- (G} It is proposed that funding be reduced for this 
account to reflect the transfer to Higher Education Block 
grants. 
- (L) same as Govel':'nor 

Other Expenses 

Adjust Funding for Group Life Insurance - {B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced to reflect the anticipated reduction in staffing 
other miscellaneous adjustments. 
- {L} Funding in this account is adjusted to reflect a 
staffing change. 

Other Expenses 
Other Expenses-Special 
Transportation Fund 

Transfer Yunding for Department of Motor Vehicle {IMV} 
Elt!ployees - (B} 
- (L) Funding for employees of the DMV is to be paid from 
the Transportation Fund. PA 9-13, JSS 1 "An Act Raising 
Certain Fees" deleted the appropriation from the 

and 

9913 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recomaendad Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

1,450,000 1,431,875 2,106,940 1,501,000 1,483,069 

1,450,000 1,431,875 2,106,940 1,501,000 1,483,069 

100,000 100 ,o.oo 48,766 55,000 55,000 

1,550,000 1,531,875 2,155, 706 1,556,000 1,538,069 

o;o o;o o;o 
1,450,000 1,431,875 2,106,940 1,501,000 1,483,069 

100,000 100,000 48,766 55,000 55,000 
1,450,000 1,431,875 2,106,940 1,501,000 1,483,069 

1,550,000 1,531,875 2,155,706 1,556,000 1,538,069 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFEIIE!ICE 

Poe. -unt Pos. -unt Pos. l\aount 

0 $ 1,431,875 0 $ 1,431,875 0 0 

0 $ 189,125 0 $ 189,125 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 107,000 0 -$ 107,000 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 13,000 0 -$ 10,462 0 $ 2,538 

0 - 45,000 0 45,000 0 0 



Non-Functl:onal-

Transportation Fund~ and· the amendment which would have 
appropriated these funds .. from the,General Fund was. not 
enacted. It is anticip~ted that these funds will be 
provided through an additional (deficiency) appropriation. 

Other Expenses 

Tr.ansfer FUnding for Agencies Moved from the General Fund -
(B) 
- (L) It is propos.ed that grOup ·life insurance funding for 
employees in the four State agencies to be moved from the 
General FUnd also be removed from the General Fund. The 
agencies to be moved are the Workers' Compensation 
Commission, the Department of Public Utility Control, the 
Office of Consumer Counsel and the Department of Insurance'. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVERNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 1,501,000 

Insuranc:e ?roup rife. n1 

LEGISI.ATIV'E DIFFERENCE 
Pos. 1\mot.mt Pos. Amount 

0 -$ 5,500 0 -$ 5,500 

0 -$ 14' 969. 0 -$ 14,969 

0 $ 0 -$ 17,931 



732 - Adainistrative and Residual - Licensing Fees Non-FUnctional 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND RESIDUAL- LICENSING FEES 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

Ol'EIIM'IRG llUilGE'l' 
006 Other CUrrent Expenses 0 

Agency Total - General Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Ad&inistrative and Residual 
LicensinqFees o;o 
Other CUrrent Ex'penses 0 

Total - General Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

1990-91 Governor's Est±.ated Expenditure 

1991-92 Budget TOtals 

9914 

Estimated Aqency Governor's 
Appropriated EXpenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1996-91 199o-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

o;o o;o o;o 
2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 
2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

GOVElU'IOR. s LEGISLM:'IVE 

Pos. Aaount Pos. Aaount Pos. Aaount 

0 $ 

0 $ 

2,500 

2,500 

0 $ 

0 $ 

2,500 0 0 

2,500 0 $ 0 



Non-FUnctional TUition Reimbursement -.Training.and Travel~ 733 

TUITION REIMBURSEMEJ'IT-=;:-TRAININGAliD!RAVE 
9916 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPKRl\TING BUOOET 
006 other current·Expense 1,531,115 1,966,500 1,969,500 2,062,500 2,130,50q 2,130,500 

Agency Total'- General Fund 1,5319115 1,966,500 1,969,500 2,062,500 2,130,500 2,130,500 

Agency Grand Total 1,531,115 1,966,500 1,969,500 2,062,500 2,130,500 2,130,500 

BUOOET BY PROGlU\M 
TUition Reimbursement --Training 

and Travel o;o o;o o;o o;o 
other current Expense 1,531,115 1,966,500 1,969,500 2,062,500 2,130,-509 2 ,-130,500 

Total - General Fund 1,531,115 1,966,500 1,969,500 2,062,500 2,130,500 2,130,500 

Agency Grand 'Total 1,531,115 1,-966,500 1,969,500 2,062,500 2,130,500 2,130,500 

GOVEJ.U<OR' s LEG!Su.TIV:E m:'PPEREi.lfCE 

Pos. J\llount Pos. Amount Pos. J\llount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 1,969,500 0 $ 1,969,500 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Other current.Expenses 0 $ 161-,000. 0 $ 16.:!.,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Total'S 0 $ 2,130,500 0 $ 2,130,·500 0 $ 0. 



734 - Employers SOCial Security Tax Non-Functional 

EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 
9926 

Actual Estiwtated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Reco.-anded Appropriation 

1989-90 199G-91 199G-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERM'Ilm BUDGET 
002 other Expenses 98,345,062 109,101,000 107,737,238 145,226,389 93,671,700 90,421,813 

Agency Total - General FUnd 98,345,062 109,101,000 107,737,238 145,226,389 93,671,700 90,421,813 

Additional Funds Available 
002 Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 8,272,118 8,695,000 8,695,0,00 11,837,399 9,0301000 91030,000 

Agency Grand Total 106,617,180 117,796,000 116,432,238 157,063,788 102,701,700 99,451,813 

BUDGET BY PlKXmAM 
Ellployers Social Security Tax o;o o;o o;o o;o 

Other Expenses 98,3451062 10911011000 10717371238 1451 226 1389 931671,700 90,4211813 
Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 812721118 8,695,000 8,695,000 11,8371399 9,0301000 9,0301000 

Total - General Fund 98,345,062 109,101,000 107 t 737,238 145,226,389 93,671,700 90,421,813 

-Agency Grand Total 106,617,180 117,796,000 116,432,238 157,063,788 102,701,700 99,451,813 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFEREI<CE 

Pos. -- Pos. Mount Pos. -.... 
1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 107,737,238 0 $ 107,737,238 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Proqra.a Changes - (B) 
other Expenses 0 $ 10,0381562 0 $ 10,038,562 0 $ 0 
other Expenses-special 
Transportation Fund 0 655,000 0 655,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 10,038,562 0 $ 10,038,562 0 $ 0 

Transfer Funding for Employer's SOCial security Tax - (B) 
This account provides funds for the Employer's Social 
Security Tax for state employees which is paid to the 
federal government. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced to reflect a transfer to Higher Education Block 
grants. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 0 -$ 22,586,300 0 -$ 22,586,300 0 $ 0 

Adjust FUnding Due to staffing Change - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding be reduced to reflect the 
anticipated reduced staffing levels and other miscellaneous 
changes. 
- (L) Funding is adjusted to reflect a staffing change. 

Other Expenses 0 ~$ 1,517,800 0 -$ 1,753,135 0 -$ 235,335 
Other Expenses-Special 
Transportation Fund 0 - 320,000 0 - 320,000 0 0 
Total - General Fund 0 -$ 1,517,800 0 -$ 11753,135 0 -$ 235,335 

Adjust FUnding For Depart:aent of Motor Vehicle Employees -



Non-Functional 

(B) 
(L) Funding for employees of the DMV is to be paid from 

the Transportation Fund. PA 9-13, JSS 1 "An Act Raising 
certain Fees" deleted the appropriation from the 
Transportation Fund and the amendment which would have 
appropriated these funds from the General Fund was not 
enacted. It is anticipated that these funds will be 
provided through an additional (deficiency) appropriation. 

Other Expenses 

Adjust Funding for Privatization of OTB - (B) It is 
anticipated that OTB will be privatized for 1/4 year in FY 
91-92. 
- (L) Funding in this account is removed to reflect Personal 
Services reductions due to the privatization of OTB. 

Other Expenses 

Transfer Funding for Agencies Moved from the General Fund -
(B) 
- (L} It is proposed that employers' social security funding 
for employees in the four State agencies to be moved from 
the General Fund also be removed from the General Fund. The 
agencies to be moved are the Workers' Compensation 
Commission, the Department of Public Utility Control, the 
Office of Consumer Counsel and the Department of Insurance. 

Other Expenses 

Adjust Funding for Correction and DCYS Staff - {B) 
- (L} Funding is provided for social security benefits for 
new employees in the Department of Correction and the 
Department of Children and Youth Services. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVKRNOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 93,671,700 

Employers Social security Tax - 735 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Aaount 

0 -$ 2,159,941 0 -$ 2,159,941 

0 -$ 211,794 0 -$ 211,794 

0 -$ 1,042,817 0 -$ 1,042,817 

0 $ 400,000 0 $ 400,000 

0 $ 90,421,813 0 -$ 3,249,887 



736 - State Employees Health Service Cost Non-Functional 

STATE EMPLOYEES HEALTH SERVICE COST 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1989-90 

OPERM'ING BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 134,585,867 

General Assembly Medical 
Insurance Premiums 0 

Agency Total -General Fund 134,585,867 

Additional Funds Available 
002 Other Expenses-Transportation Fund 10,749,749 

Agency Grand Total 145,335,616 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
State Employees Health Service Cost o;o 

Other Expenses 134,585,867 
other Expenses-Transportation Fund 10,749,749 

022 General Assembly Medical 
Insurance Premiums 0 

Total - General Fund 134 1 5851867 

l\qency Grand Total 145,335,616 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Other Expenses 

Transfer Funding for Employee's Health Service Costs - (B) 
This account provides funds for the state's cost for 
employee coverage on hospital, surgical, dental, 
prescription drug, and major medical insurance which is paid 
to insurance carriers. 
- (G) It is proposed that funding be reduced for this 
account to reflect a transfer of fringe benefits to Higher 
Education Block grants. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 

Reduce Funding for Ell!lployee•s Health Service Cost - (B) 
- (G) It is proposed that funding for this account be 
reduced to reflect a revised Blue Cross estimate of 0% rate 
increase for 1991-92 and the anticipated reduction in 
staffing levels. 
- (L) Same as Governor 

Other Expenses 
Other Expenses-Special 

9932 

Estimated Agency Governor's 
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

177,658,000 177,658,000 263,863,374 151,251,700 146,410,821 

0 0 0 0 621,189 

177,658,000 177,658 ,ooo 263,863,374 151,251,700 147,032,010 

13,643,000 13,643,000 17,556,526 13,540,000 13,405,000 

191,301,000 191,301,000 281,419,900 164,791,700 160.437,010 

o;o o;o o;o 
177,658,000 177,658,000 263,863,374 151,251,700 146,410,821 

13,643,000 13,643,000 17,556,526 13,540,000 13,405,000 

0 0 0 0 621,189 
177,658,000 177,658,000 263,863,374 151,251,700 147,032,010 

191,301,000 191,301,000 281,419,900 164,791,700 160, 437.010 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 $ 177,658,000 0 $ 177,658,000 0 0 

0 $ 9,736,500 0 $ 9,736,500 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 33,186,300 0 -$ 33,186,300 0 $ 0 

0 -$ 2,956,500 0 -$ 2,956,500 0 $ 0 



Transportation Fund 

Transfer FUnding of General Assembly Medical Insurance 
Premiums - {B) General Assembly Medical Insurance Premiums 
are funded from the Legislative Management budget. 
- (L) Funding for General Assembly Medical Insurance 
Premiums is transfered from Legislative Management to State 
Employees Health Service Costs account. 

Other Current E~penses 
General Assembly Medical Insurance 
Premiums 

Adjust FUnding for Health Service Costs - (B) 
- (L} Funding in this account is removed to reflect Personal 
Services reductions and a saving of $135,000 that was 
anticipated from the Curry Plan. 

Other Expenses 
Other Expenses-Special 
Transportation Fund 

Transfer Funding for Depart:ment of Motor Vehicle Employees 
(B) 
- (L) PA 9-13, JSS, "An Act Raising Certain Fees" deleted 
the appropriation from the Transportation Fund and the 
amendment which would have appropriated these funds from the 
General Fund was not enacted. It is anticipated that these 
funds will be provided through an additional (deficiency) 
appropriation. 

Other Expenses 

Adjust FUnding for Privatization of OTB - (B) It is 
anticipated that OTB will privatized for 1/4 year in FY 
91-92. 
- (L) Funding in this account is removed to reflect Personal 
Services reductions due to the privatization of OTB. 

Other Expenses 

Adjust FUnding for Health Service Costs (OCYS) - (B) 
- (L) Funding in this account is adjusted to reflect a 
staffing change. 

Other Expenses 

Transfer Funding for Agencies Moved from the General Fund -
(B) 
- (L) It is proposed that health insurance funding for 
employees in the four State agencies to be moved from the 
Genral Fund also be removed from the General Fund. The 
agencies to be moved are the Workers' Compensation 
Commission, the Department of Public Utility Control, the 
Office of Consumer Counsel and the Department of Insurance. 

GOVERI'iOR 'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 - 103,000 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

State Employees Health Service Cost 737 

LEGISLATIVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

0 - 103,000 0 0 

0 $ 621,189 0 $ 621,189 

0 -$ 683,000 0 -$ 683,000 

0 135,000 0 - 135,000 

0 -$ 3,398,905 0 -$ 3,398,905 

0 -$ 303,875 0 -$ 303,875 

0 $ 255,488 0 $ 255,488 



738 - State Employees Health Service Cost 

Other Expenses 

Adjust Funding for Correction and DCYS Staff - (B) 
- (L) Funding is provided for the health services costs for 
new employees in the Department of Correction and the 
Department of Children and Youth services. 

Other Expenses 

1991-92 Budget Totals 

GOVEIUOOR'S 
Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 151,251,700 

Non-Functional 

LEGIS:t.M"IVE DIFFERENCE 
Pos. Amount Pos~ Amount 

0 -$ 1,510,587 0 -$ 1,510,587 

0 $ 800,000 0 $ 800,000 

0 $ 147 ;032,010 • -$ 4,219,690 



Non Functional Retired State Health Service Cost 739 

--------l(tl.~i'Ii-I:E-D-B'rA-'f-E-EMPJ:;(}Y"EESHEA-L-'fH-:SERVIeE-COS•"~'---------

9933 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 1991-92 1991-92 1991-92 

OPERATING BUOOET 
002 Other Expenses 47,416,522 58,000,000 58,950,957 71,255,930 62,200,000 62,200,000 

Agency Total - General Fund 47,416,522 58,000,000 58,950,957 71,255,930 62,200,000 62,200,000 

Agency Grand Total 47,416,522 58,000,000 58,950,957 71,255,930 62,200,000 62,200,000 

BUOOET BY PROGRAM 
Retired State Employees Health 

Service Cost o;o o;o o;o o;o 
Other Expenses 47,416,522 58,000,000 58,950,957 71,255,930 62,200,000 62,200,000 

Total - General Fund 47,416,522 58,000,000 58,950,957 71,255,930 62,200,000 62,200,000 

Agency Grand Total 47,416,522 58,000,000 58,950,957 71,255,930 62,200,000 62,200,000 

GOVERNOR'S LEGISLM'IVE DIFFERENCE 

Pos. Amount Pos. l\mount Pos. Amount 

1990-91 Governor's Estimated Expenditure 0 $ 58,000,000 0 $ 58,000,000 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes - (B) 
Other Expenses 0 $ 4,200,000 0 $ 4,200,000 0 $ 0 

1991-92 Budget Totals 0 $ 62,200,000 0 $ 62,200,000 0 $ 0 





Bond Authorizations Available for Allocation 
in 1991-92 

The Appropriations Act for the 1991-92 Fiscal 
Year 

PA 91-2, June Special Session, Coalition III 
Budget Fiscal Note 

APPENDIX 

741 

770 

803 





Unallocated Bond Balances-741 

BOND AUTHORIZATIONS AVAILABLE 
FOR ALLOCATION AS OF OCTOBER 18, 1991 

The following is a schedule of bond authorizations with unallocated balances which may be made available during 1991-92. 
~--·-·-~-·--rnr;ltn:t~~"-n--t~cln'idui-~'i-r---m:md-pro-je-cts-autho-dzed-in-----p-r-ev-i¢us--ye-a-t-s~h-i-eh--ha·ve--una-lcl"'()eat.ed--bal-.a-Mes-r-emai--n.i-n~h--a·B-W€'J-.l--­

as new authorizations and changes to previous authorizations made by the 1991 General Assembly. For those projects authori?.ed by 
Special Act, the act number is shown with the year of authorization (e.g. SA 84-52,) and any subsequent amending acts. Program~ 
of a continuing statutory nature are referenced by the section of the Connecticut General Statutes (CGS), revisQd. to January 1, 
1991, and then by any 1991 public acts, if applicable. The bond fund number is an accounting code established by th~ 
comptroller. The amount authorized is self-explanatory; and while it reflects any subsequent changes made by the legislature, it 
may or may not reflect the total project cost. The unallocated balance column indicates the remaining balance available for 
allocation by the Bond Commission as of October 18, 1991. It should be noted that in many instances, substantial balance.~ 

remain unallocated, often for several years, where the legislature has provided large authorizations which were intended to be 
used over a period of time. Water pollution control, highway construction, mass transportation programs and school construction 
are examples of this type of funding. Once the Bond Commission approves an allocation for a project, the funds are recorded by 
the comptroller as an unallotted balance. The governor then must approve an allotment of these funds before they can be 
expended. For large construction projects, both the allocation and allotment process is often done in stages. Once a contract 
is awarded, funds often remain in the unallotted balance until actual expenditures are required. 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Legislative Management 

State capitol Preservation and Restoration commission 

State Capitol and Legislative Office Building and related structures, site 
and facility improvements, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(a)(1}; SA 89-52, Sec. 126; SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 102 

Department of Housing 
Grants to homeowners for costs incurred in the repair or reconstruction of 
faulty residential subsurface sewage disposal systems, SA 90-34, Sec. 
9(a) (2) 

Housing development and rehabilitation, including moderate rental, 
congregate and elderly housing, urban homesteading, community housing 
development corporations, housing purchase and rehabilitation, rental 
rehabilitation, housing infrastructure, housing for the homeless, low 
income rental housing, limited equity cooperatives and mutual housing 
projects, removal and disposal of hazardous material including asbestos and 
lead-based paint in public housing projects and residential structures, 
emergency repair assistance for senior citizens, housing land bank and 
land trust, housing and community development, predevelopment grants and 
loans, reimbursement for state surplus highway takings, private rental 
investment mortgage and equity program, participation in federal programs, 
housing receiverships and the housing receivership revolving loan fund, and 
not less than five million dollars for the energy conservation program, SA 
88-77, Sec. 9; SA 89-52, Sec. 9; SA 89-52, Sec. 172; SA 90-34. Sec. 
9(a)(1); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 9 . 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Waterbury for the purchase of low and 
moderate income housing by the Opportunities Industrialization Center in 
the Bishop Street revitalization area, SA 90-34, Sec. 9(e) 

State Treasurer 

Costs of issuance for certain general obligation bond issues, SA 91-7, 
(JSS}, Sec. 2(a) 

Division of Special Revenue 

Renovations to enlarge computer room, Newington, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(c) 

Bond Fund 
Nu!Bb<>r 

3871 

1800 

1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 

1800 

3911 

3871 

!\mount 
.lW.thorized 

2,945,190 

2,000,000 

92,500,000 
120,000,000 

94,000,000 
53,000,000 

150,000 

5,000,000 

375,000 

Unallpcated 
Balance 

2",.000, 000 

2,000,000 

0 
0 

66,540,935 
5J-, 000,000 

150,000 

5,000,000 

322,900 



742- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProject/Leqislative Reference 

Office of Policy and Management 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities, municipal entities or nonprofit 
organizations for urban development projects including housing, economic 
development, transportation, environmental protection and human resources 
projects and programs, PA 87-405, Sec. l(b){6)(B) 

Local Capital Improvement Fund, CGS 7-538(a); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 9(a) 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities, for development of a computer ass,isted 
mass appraisal system in accordance with SHB 5972, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(b) 

Four year program implementing energy conservation measures, PA 91-6, 
{JSS), Sec. 3(a) 

Department of Veterans • Affairs 

West barracks renovations and improvements 
2(j)(1)(A) 

Rocky Hill, SA 85-102, Sec. 

Feasibility study for individual housing units and skilled nursing facility 
-Rocky Hill, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(b) 

Planning for the installation of air 
in living quarters, and hospital and 
2(a) 

conditioning/humidity control systems 
administrative areas, SA 89-52, Sec. 

Department of Admdnistrative Services 

Capital Equipment Purchase Fund, CGS 4a-10; PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 7(a) 

Dapartmant of Public works 

Improvements, alterations and renovations to existing state-ot~ed 

facilities, including site improvements and exterior building repairs, and 
removal or encapsulation of asbestos, SA 82-46, sec. 2(c)(2); SA 83-17, 
Sec. 2(b){2), (JSS); SA 84-54, Sec. 2(b)(5); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(c)(3); SA 
86-54, Sec. 2(b)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(e)(2); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(b)(2); SA 
90-34, Sec. 2(c)(2); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(b)(2) 

Infrastructure repairs and improvements, including fire, safety and 
handicapped access improvements to state owned buildings and grounds 
including energy conservation projects, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(b)(l); SA 90-34, 
Sec. 2(c)(l); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2{b)(1) & 183 

Development of district office facility -New Britain, SA 86-54, Sec. 
2(b)(7); SA 90-34, Sec. 147 

Planning for district office facility, Norwich, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(e)(4) 

Planning for a district office facility, Bridgeport, SA 88-77, sec. 2(e)(7) 

Purchase of a parking garage, or a portion thereof, in Bridgeport, SA 
90-34, Sec. 2(c)(4) 

Veteran's Memorial, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(b)(9); SA 90-34, Sec. 148 

Modifications to state-owned buildings for connection 
heatingjcooling supply system, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(b)(3); 
2(b)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(e)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(b)(1) 

to central 
SA 87-77, Sec. 

Bond FUnd 

"""""'" 

3795 

1870 

3871 

3911 

3851 

3901 

3891 

1872 

3831 
3841 
3851 
3861 
3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3861 
3901 
3911 

3861 

3871 

3871 

3901 

3861 

3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 

Amount 
Authorized 

35,000,000 

140,000,000 

1,300,000 

4,400,000 

600,000 

25,000 

500,000 

73,900,000 

2,000,000 
4,000,000 

13,825,000 
8,500,000 

10,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 

16,500,000 
14,000,000 
15,000,000 

1,000,000 

800,000 

150,000 

6,000,000 

(250,000) 

3,000,000 
1,000,000 
2,365,000 

300,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

5,698,5T7 

30,000,000 

585,000 

4,400,000 

600,000 

25,000 

465,000 

45,000,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,000,000 

0 
6,600,000 

15,000,000 

1,000,000 

800,000 

150,000 

6,000,000 

0 

0 
403,806 

,l,3fl5,000 
300,000 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Removal or replacement of underground storage tanks, SA 89-52, Sec. 
2lb)(3); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(c)(3); SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 2(b)(3) 

Public Works Capital Projects Revolving Fund, PA 91-4,(JSS), Sec. 24(b) 

Development of state-owned office facilities through acquisition of land 
and/or buildings, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(b)(4) 

Payment of Connecticut's share of the cost of a 
disposal facility out-of-state, or for the 
development of a facility in-state, or both, SA 

low-level radioactive waste 
acquisition of land for 

91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(b)(5) 

University of Connecticut, Storrs 

Construction of an access road and utility improvements in the area of the 
University of Connecticut Educational Properties, Inc. development, SA 
90-34, Sec. 2(c)(6) 

Department of Public Safety 

Statewide telecommunications system, including two-way radio system, land 
acquisition, site improvements, construction and equipment including 
communications command center, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(d)(2); SA 83-17, Sec. 
2{c)(2), (JSS); SA 84-54, Sec. 2{c)(1); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(c)(3); SA 88-7'1, 
Sec. 203; SA 89-52, Sec. 2(c)(1) 

Barracks, garage facility and parking for Troop C- Tolland, SA 90-34, Sec. 
2(d) (1) 

New barracks and garage for Troop I, West Haven, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(g)(3) 

Alterations and improvements 
utilities, mechanical systems, 
replacement of fuel storage tanks 
2(g)(2); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(c)(2); 

to buildings and grounds, 
energy conservation and 

1 SA 87-77, Sec. 2(c)(4); SA 
SA 90-34, Sec. 2(d)(3) & 206 

including 
removal and 
88-77, sec. 

Development and 
system and a 
agencies within 

implementation of an automatic fingerprint identification 
DNA identification system for use by all law enforcement 
the state, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(g)(5); SA 89-52, Sec. 2{c)(3) 

Building for additonal office space and laboratory facilities for use for 

Bond FUnd 
~'~Umber 

3891 
3901 
3911 

3912 

3911 

3911 

3901 

3821 
3831 
3841 
3871 
3891 

3901 

3871 

3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3871 
3891 

forensic purposes, Mulcahy Complex, Meriden, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(d)(2) 3901 

Grant-in-aid to the West Shore Fire District in West Haven for renovations 
and improvements to the Dawson Avenue fire station, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(l) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the First Fire District in West Haven for renovations and 
improvements to the Elm Street fire station, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(2) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the Fire Chiefs Association of Enfield or Shaker Pines 
Fire Department for renovations and improvements to fire stations or 
development of a fire station in Enfield, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(4); SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 220 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for the construction of and 
renovations to police substations, SA 90-34, Sec. 23{b)(S) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Ansonia for an emergency civil defense 
facility, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(6); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 221 

Grant-in-aid to the town of East Lyme for a police enforcement boat, SA 
90-34 1 Sec. 23(b)(8) 

1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

Unallocated Bond Balances -743 

.Amount Urudlocat~d 

AUthorized Ralance 

5,000,000 0 

5,000,000 0 
5,000,000 5,000,000 

1,000' 000 1,000,000 

20,000,000 20,000,000 

5,000,000 5,000,000 

4,240,000 3,790,000 

340,000 0 
160,000 0 
100,000 0 

1,850,000 0 
19,100,000 14,295,000 

5, 738,000 5,738,000 

2,965,000 2,965,000 

1,000,000 0 
500,000 0 
500,000 0 
500,000 500,000 

2,500,000 2,350,000 
4,500,000 4,500,000 

3,325,000 3,325,000 

460,000 249,835 

125,000 125,000 

1,000,000 500,000 

2,500,000 212,000 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

60,000 60,000 



744- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Guilford for a study of the police department, 
SA 90-34, Sec. 23(b)(10) 

Department of Motor Vehicles 

Planning, design, land and/or building acquisition, 
improvements to motor vehicle facilities, SA 88-77, Sec. 
sec. 2(d) 

construction or 
2(f); SA 89-52, 

Military Department 

Two consolidated barracks facilities Camp Weicker, SA 86-54, Sec. 
2(c)(4)(D); SA 89-52.- Sec. 114; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(c)(1) 

General purpose buildings and maintenance supply building- Camp Weicker, 
SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2{c) (2) 

Planning for improvements and renovations to the Ansonia 
Brainard Field facilities, including renovations in accordance 
codes, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(h){7); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(e)(5) 

Armory and 
with current 

Renovations, repairs 
Sec. 2{b); SA 82-46, 
88-5, Sec. 3; SA 91-7, 

and improvements to 
Sec. 2(d)(4)(D); 

(JSS), Sec. 2(c) (4) 

the Hartford Armory, SA 81-71, 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(c)(4)(A); SA 

• 88 

Improvements 
improvements 
2(e) (4) 

and renovations to the Hartford Armory including exterior 
and window replacement, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(h)(5); SA 89-52, Sec. 

Improvements, alterations and renovations to buildings, including site 
improvements and exterior building repairs, SA 84-54, Sec. 2(c)(3){C); SA 
85-102, Sec. 2(d)(5)(A); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(c)(9)(A); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(h)(1); 
SA 89-52, Sec. 2(e)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(e)(1) & 121 

Improvements 
in accordance 
2(e) (3) 

and renovations to the New Haven Armory including renovations 
with current codes, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(h)(6); SA 90-34, Sec. 

Feasibility study for improvements and renovations to the Waterbury Armory, 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(c)(4)(B); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(e)(1); SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 151 

Planning for a new five hundred person armory, Windsor Locks, SA 87-77, 
Sec. 2(c)(9)(C:); SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 2(c){3) 

Planning for a new armory for the First Company, Governor's Horse Guard, 
Avon, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(c){9)(D); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(e)(4) 

Renovate armory and training facility, 2nd Company Governor's Horse Guard, 
Newtowr., SA 90-34, Sec. 2(e)(5) 

state matching funds for anticipated federal reimbursable projects, SA 
82-16, Sec. 2(d)(4)(E); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(d){5)(E); SA 86-54, Sec. 
2(c)(4)(C); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(c){9)(B); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(h)(2); SA 89-52, 
Sec. 2(e)(3); SA 90-34, sec. 2(e)(2) 

Bond Fund -r 
1873 

3871 
3891 

3861 
3911 

3911 

3871 
3891 

3821 
3861 
3911 

3871 
3891 

3841 
3851 
3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3871 
3901 

3861 
3891 

3871 
3911 

3871 
3901 

3901 

3821 
3851 
3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

Amount 
AUthorized 

60,000 

11,000,000 
5,000,000 

172,000 
2,800,000 

770,000 

150,000 
500,000 

396,000 
2,178,756 
1,000,000 

2,500,000 
5,000,000 

200,000 
(50,000) 
250,000 
650,000 
250,000 
500,000 

350,000 
1,650,000 

350,000 
3,374,000 

250,000 
100,000 

100,000 
100,000 

500,000 

500,000 
150,000 
350,000 
250,000 
250,000 

1,000,000 
500,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

60,000 

5,320,961 
5,000,000 

0 
557,850 

391,000 

150' 000 
269,800 

0 
0 

1,000,000 

1,750,000 
5,000,000 

0 
0 

119,350 
0 

250,000 
500,000 

350,000 
1 ,650,000 

0 
3,374,000 

250,000 
100,000 

100,000 
100,000 

500,000 

0 
0 
0 

103,750 
0 

322,200 
500,000 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Referenc~ 

Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 

Planning and design 
Bradley International 
Sec. 2(f) 

of a consolidated fire training school 
Airport, Windsor Locks, PA 86-373, Sec. 

Department of Agriculture 

facility 
1; SA 90-34, 

Purchase rights to agricultural lands preservation program, CGS 22-26hh; PA 
89-331, Sec. 19; PA 90-297, Sec. 11 

Planning for an addition for offices and aquaculture testing laboratory, 
Milford, SA 90-34, Sec. 2{g)(1) 

Connecticut Marketing AUthority 

Construction of improvements to Regional Market, CGS 22-69; PA 88-343, Sec. 
11 

Department of Environmental Protection 

Division of Central Office 

Acquisition of land for open space or recreation purposes, including 
acquisition of surplus water company lands and grants-in-aid to 
municipalities for open space land acquisition and develop'ment for' 
conservation or recreation purposes and fOr the inventory of all state and 
municipal holdings in open space, SA 72-31, Sec. 2(c)(1); SA 74-90, Sec. 
2(e)(2); SA 78-81 1 Sec. 2(g)(2); SA 81-71, Sec. 104; SA 83-17, Sec. 
2(e)(8), (JSS); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(e)(l); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(e){1); SA 87-77, 
Sec. 2(d)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(l); SA ·89-52, Sec. 23(a){2); SA 89-52, 
Sec. 46; SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(2) & 149 

Land acquisition, Scantic River, Enfield and East Windsor, SA 84-54, Sec. 
2(d) (6) 

Acquisit"ion of land for the development of a scantic River state park, SA 
89-52, Sec. 2(g)(l5) 

Land acquisition and development at West Rock Ridge State Park, Hamden, SA 
81-71, Sec. 2(c)(5); SA 82-46, Sec, 2(e)(9); SA 83-17, Sec. 2(e)(5), (JSS); 
SA 84-54, Sec, 2(d)(7); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(e)(10); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(d)(16); 
SA 88-77, Sec. 2(j)(10); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(g)(l4) 

Development of Windsor Locks canal Park, including land acquisition, SA 
89-52, Sec. 2(g)(l8) 

Estuarine embayments improvement program, CGS 22a-113c; PA 88-343, Sec. 13 

Recreation and natural heritage trust program for recreation·, open· space, 
resource protection and resource management, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(d)(1); SA 
88-77, Sec. 2(j){1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(g){l); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(h)(1) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Waterbury for a Heritage Park Program, 
SA "90-'-34, Sec. 23(d)(41) 

Repair and restoration of railroad bridge between Middletown and Portland -
"Middletown Cluster", SA 86-59, Sec. 1(b)(2)(B) 

Bond FUnd 
Number 

3864 
3901 

3783 

3901 

3016 

3741 
3851 
3861 
3871 
1873 
1873 
1873 

3841 

3891 

3821 
3831 
3841 
3851 
3871 
3871 
3891 

3891 

1864 

3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

1873 

3863 

Amount 
AUthorized 

l. ,000,000 
18' 150,000 

62,750' 000 

50,000 

3,140,000 

4,477,779 
3,000,000 
4,962;502 
2,500,000 
5,000,000 
5,000,000 
5,000,000 

750,000 

500,000 

500,000 
1,000,000 

750,000 
1,000,000 
1,500,000 

750,000 
200,000 

2,500,000 

500,000 

5,000,000 
15,000,000 
15,000,000 
15,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,200,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances- 745 

unallocated 
Balance 

9,972,819 

50,000 

59,495 

0 
32,975 

0 
1,019,480 
1,117,962 
5,000,000 
5,000,000 

172,800 

363,000 

0 
0 
0 

42,900 
1,500,000 

750,000 
ioo ,ooo 

2,500,000 

253,500 

0 
92' 540 

2,446,269 
15,000,000 

2,000,000 

450,000 



7 46 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectJLegislative Reference 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven and 
park development or acquisition of abandoned 
Farmington Canal Line, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(21); SA 

the town of Hamden for 
rights-of-way on the 
89-52, Sec. 23(a)(10) 

Grant-in-aid to the towns of Hamden and Cheshire for park developments or 
acquisitions of abandoned rights-;f-way on the Farmington canal Line, SA 

Bond FUnd 
Number 

1873 
1873 

90-34, Sec. 23(d)(32) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city 
Cenacle property in said town and 
Sec. 23(d)(8): SA 91-7, (JSS), sec. 

of Middletown for the purchase of the 
city for use as open space, SA 90-34, 
223 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Middletown for the open space 
preservation and recreational improvements in the area of Harbor Park, SA 

1873 

90-34, sec. 23(d)(9) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Meriden for acquisition of open space 
land, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d) (47) 1873 

Division of Conservation and Preservation 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New 
improvements to East Rock Park, SA 88-77, Sec. 
23(d) (25) 

Haven for renovations and 
23(j)(42); SA 90-34, Sec. 

Silver Sands State Park landfill closure and development of and improvement 
to the park, and Great Creek drainage improvements, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
2(d) (7) 

Access 
Silver 
87-77, 

roads, utilities, parking;bathouse 
Sands State Park, Milford Phase 
Sec. 2(d) (10) 

complex and beach development 
I, SA 86-54, Sec, 2(e)(3); SA 

East-West connector road, Silver Sands State Park, Milford, SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(j)(7) 

Modernization and improvements to state-owned recreational and conservation 
areas, and replacement of underground storage tanks, SA 84-54, Sec. 
2(d)(1); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(e)(3); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(e)(2): SA 87-77, Sec. 
2(d)(6): SA 88-77, Sec. 2(j)(6); SA 89-52, sec. 2(g)(2); SA 90-34 1 Sec. 
2(h)(3): SA 90-34, Sec. 93 & 122 

Handicapped access improvements at state-mmed recreational areas, SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 2(d)(2) 

Modernization and 
complex - Sherwood 
Sec. 2(d)(5) 

improvements including a new bathhouse and entrance 
Island State Park, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(e)(2); SA 87-77, 

Sewer connection at Sherwood Island State Park, SA 88-77 1 Sec. 2(j)(5) 

Three new bathhouses at Sherwood Island State Park, SA 90-34, Sec. 2{h)(6) 

Development of a state park along the Windsor Locks canal, SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(j)(13) 

Grant-in-aid to the Lake Zoar Authority for equipment related to lake 
safety and maintenance, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(40) 

Silver Lake reclamation project in Meriden and Berlin, SA 84-54, sec. 
2(d)(8); SA 85-102, Sec. 2{e)(9): SA 87-77, sec. 2(d)(9); SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(j)(3); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(g)(17); SA 89-52 1 Sec. 130; SA 90-34, Sec. 172 

1873 
1873 

3911 

3861 
3871 

3871 

3841 
3851 
3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3911 

3851 
3871 

3871 

3901 

3871 

1873 

3841 
3851 
3871 
3871 
3891 

Amount 
Authorized 

2,750,000 
125,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

300,000 

600,000 

300,000 
500,000 

3,900,000 

1,300,000 
3,000,000 

2,000,000 

984,635 
2,886,531 
2,000,000 
3,500,000 
5,900,000 
3,000,000 
5,000,000 

200,000 

1,270,000 
1,150,000 

3,000,000 

650,000 

250,000 

50,000 

50,000 
500,000 
625,125 

1,000,000 
375,000 

Unallocah'td 
Balance 

0 
125,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

300,000 

600,000 

0 
500,000 

3,900,000 

1,025,000 
0 

2,000,000 

0 
0 

1,028,505 
2,358,237 
4,716,100 

30,425 
2,305,500 

200,000 

0 
294,986 

2, 756' 500 

650,000 

95,500 

50,000 

0 
0 
0 

19,349 
375,000 

I 

I 

I 



Unallocated Bond Balances- 747 

Bend FUnd Amount Unallocntl'!'d 
AgencyjProjectJLe9islative Reference Number Anthori~ed rmlanc~ 

······-~···-'--..:.::..=~~====--=-..~~---------'--'------------'------

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of West Haven for sand reclamation at or 
near municipal beaches or for construction of a strategic groin to 
protect outflow pipes, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(16}; SA 89-52, Sec. 183 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Hartford for recreational facilities 
at Chatter Oak Terrace, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d}(30) 

Planning for alterations and improvements, including improved water quality 
and new wells at Quinebaug Valley Fish Hatch~ry, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(h}(4}; SA 
91-7, {JSS}, Sec. 2(d){4) 

Grant-in-aid to the town, and city of New Haven for renovations to Bowen 
Field, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(d)(29); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(41); SA 89-52, Sec. 
136; SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d}(24) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Waterbury for improvements to 
Municipal Stadium, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(43) 

Grant-in~aid to the town of East Lyme for the completion of an athletic 
field, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d){53) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Hartford for improvements to Elizabeth 
Park, SA 90-34, Sec. 23{d)(l7) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Hartford for improvements to municipal 
parks, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(14) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for development of and 
renovations and improvements to parks, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(56) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Enfield for the development of a soccer field, 
SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d) (6) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Hartford for improvements to the 
playground at Batchelder School, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d){l6) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of 
headquarters for the Challenger program 
League, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(31) 

Bristol 
of the 

for development of a 
Eastern Regional Little 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Derby for renovations to the green, SA 
90-34, Sec. 23(d) (40) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Waterbury for the park infrastructure 
program, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(42) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Oxford for improvements to the land known as 
Oxford Glenn for the creation of a park, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(51) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of seymour 
Recreational Complex, SA 90-34, Sec. 

Division of Environmental Quality 

for improvements 
23(d) (52) 

to the Sochrin Pond 

Rooster River Flood coni:.'rol project, completion of Phase II, initiation 
and construc-tion of Phase III in Fairfield, SA 78-81, Sec. 2_(g)(5); SA 
81-71, Sec. 2(c)(3); SA 85-102 1 Sec. 2(e)(8); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(e)(14); SA 
90-34, Sec. 150; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(d)(5), 49 & 75 

Farm Brook flood control project in Hamden, land acquisition and 
construction related to brook diversion, SA 87-77, Sec. 2{d)(15); SA 88-77, 
Sec. 2(j)(l1) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of North Branford for protection and preservation 
of the Farm River watershed area, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(49) 

Dam repairs, including state-owned dams, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(g){4); SA 80-41, 
Sec. 2(d){1); SA 81-71, Sec. 2(c){1); SA 82-46, Sec. 2(e)(2); PA 82-1, Sec. 
12(e)(2), (JSS); SA 83-17, Sec. 2(e)(2), (JSS); SA 84-54, Sec. 2(d)(3); SA 
88-77, Sec. 2(j)(2); SA 89-52 1 Sec. 2(g)(3); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(h}(2); SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(d){1) 

1873 

1873 

3901 
3911 

3871 
1873 
1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

18{3 

1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

1873 

3811 
3851 
3861 
3911 

3871 
3871 

1873 

3831 
3841 
3871 

300,000 300,000 

250 '000 250,000 

350,000 350,000 
2,000,000 2,000,000 

250' 000 0 
250,000 0 
250 '000 250,000 

500,000 500,000 

250,000 250,000 

100,000 100,000 

2,750,000 2,750,000 

1,500,000 1,500,000 

100,000 100,000 

100,000 100,000 

325,000 325,000 

300,000 300,000 

750,000 750,000 

50,000 50,000 

100,000 100,000 

993,710 0 
(2,500,000) 0 

{500,000) 0 
3 ,·000, 000 3' 000' 000 

250,000 206,300 
100,000 100,000 

1,200,000 1,200,000 

1,775,000 0 
4,000,000 1' 249' 521 
1,000,000 530,050 



748- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AqencyjProjeetJLegislative Reference 
Bond Fund -r 

3891 
3901 
3911 

Repairs to the dam at Bolton Lake, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(h)(7) 3901 

Flood control projects Island Brook, Bridgeport, SA 74-90, Sec. 
2{e)(l5)(A); SA 83-17, Sec. 146, (JSS); SA 87-"17, Sec. 2(d)(27); SA 90-34, 3741 
Sec. 46 3871 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for design and construction 
of the ox Brook flood control project, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(34) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city 
of a flood control project in the 
SA 90-34 1 Sec. 23(d)(33) 

Mill brook - Piper Brook flood 
Britain, including replacement of 
sec. 2(d) (6) 

of Bridgeport for design and construction 
northeast corner of said town and city, 

control project in Newington and New 
bridges over Piper Brook, SA 91-7, (JSS), 

Feasibility study and impact evaluation of sediment deposition in Smith 

1873 

3911 

cove, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(h)(8) 3901 

Watershed protection, flood control and beach and shoreline erosion control 
projects, SA 84-54, Sec. 2(d)(4); SA 90-34, Sec. 94 3841 

Beach and shore erosion control, watershed protection and flood control 
projects, SA 83-17, Sec. 2(e)(7); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(d)(3) & 60 3831 

Various flood control and shore 
Sec. 2(j)(4); SA 89-52, Sec. 
(JSS), Sec. 126 

and erosion control 
2(g)(4); SA 90-34, Sec. 

projects, SA 88-77, 
2(h)(5); SA 91-7, 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of West Haven for erosion control in the 

3911 

3871 
3891 
3901 

area of Bayview Place, SA 90-34 Sec. 23(d)(29) 1873 

Stream bank erosion protection on Beaver Brook, Ansonia, said project 
shall be exempt from the cost sharing provisions as stated in Section 
25-71 of the CGS, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(j)(l4); SA 90-34, Sec. 209 3871 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Shelton for erosion control in the 
area of the Housatonic River, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(l8) 1873 

Advances and grants- elimination of water pollution, CGS 22a-446(a); PA 
89-331, sec. 20; PA 90-297, sec. 13 3080 

Recreation development and solid waste disposal projects, CGS 4-66c(b) 

Replacement of bridges over piper brook, SA 82-46, sec. 2(e)(5) 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities 
supplied from contaminated wells, 
2(e)(6); SA 87-77, Sec, 2(d)(3) 

for new water 
SA 85-102, Sec. 

mains to replace water 
2(e}(6); SA 86-54, Sec. 

Grant-in-·aid to the town of Wallingford for design, engineering and 

3795 

3821 

3861 
3871 

construction of a water filtration facility, SA 89-52, Sec. 23(a)(3) 1873 

Grants-in-aid or loans to resource recovery authorities for planning of 
facilities in accordance with the State Solid Waste Management Plan, SA 
85-102, Sec. 2(e)(7); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(e)(8); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(3); SA 3851 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 74, 90 & 144 3861 

Grants-in-aid for the development of regional solid waste recycling 
facilities including the purchase of collection equipment and materials, SA 
88-77, Sec. 23(j}(2); SA 89-52, Sec. 23(a)(1); SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(l) & 
Sec. 273; SA 91-7 1 (JSS), Sec. 23(a) 

Comprehensive environmental response compensation and liability fund to 

1873 

1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 

clean up hazardous '"aste disposal sites, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(e)(5) 3861 

Jlloount unallocated 
Authorized Balance 

1.000,000 1,000,000 
1,500,000 1,250,000 
2,000,000 2,000,000 

800,000 800,000 

20,000 0 
5,800,000 5,050,000 

1,000,000 705,579 

1,150,000 1 t 1501000 

815,000 440,000 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

2,174,684 391 

4,127,310 0 
1,870,000 1,395,675 

127,000 0 
1,200,000 1,200,000 
1,000,000 1,000,000 

60,000 60,000 

185,000 134,464 

50,000 50,000 

398,000,000 4,821,932 

2,000,000 4,098 

1,500,000 273,370 

2,800,000 749,794 
1,000,000 1,000,000 

1,000,000 1 f 000,000 

1,917,069 0 
918,000 0 

1,600,000 250,000 

10,000,000 0 
2,800,000 1,419,145 

14,000,000 1, 982,731 
5,400,000 5,400,000 

5,000,000 3,000,000 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Containment, removal or mitigation of identified hazardous waste 
sites, and for grants-in-aid to municipalities for new water 
replace water supplied from contaminated wells, SA 87-77, Sec. 
89-52, Sec. 29(a); SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 120 

disposal 
mains to 

29(a); SA 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Waterbury for repairs and improv~ments 

Bond Fund 

"""""'r 

1874 
1874 

to the municipal sewage treatment facility, SA 89-52, Sec. 23(a)(17) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Bozrah for dredging at Fitchville Pond, SA 
88-77, Sec. 23(j)(5); SA 89-52, Sec. 180 

Grant-in-aid to the town of wethersfield for drainage and flood control 

1S73 

improvements, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(33) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Harnden for storm drainage and flood control at 
Colonial Drive, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(20) 1873 

Dredging of Pattogansett Lake in East Lyme, SA 88-77, Sec. 2{j)(9) 3871 

Dredging of Hoadley's Pond, Seymour, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(g){7) 3891 

Purchase of a hydraulic dredge for use on the Salmon River, SA 89-52, Sec. 
2(g) (16) 3891 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Meriden for the deepening or dredging 
of Harbor Brook, SA 89-52, Sec. 23(a)(8) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bristol for dredging and improvements 
to Pine Lakes, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(54) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Middletown for the replacement of a 
pumping station, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(j)(29) 1873 

Rehabilitation of Quonnipaug Lake, Guilford, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(g)(8) 3891 

Feasibility study, design and improvements to Baldwin's Pond, Meriden, SA 
89-52, Sec. 2(g) (9) 3891 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Burlington for the closure of the Burlington 
landfill, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(g)(l0); SA 90-34, Sec. 255 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for the closure of the 

3891 

landfill, SA 90-34, sec. 23(d) (22) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for installation of liners 
for landfill eKpansion, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(35) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for a study of the reuse of 
the abandoned Boulevard Treatment Sewage Plant in Bayview Park as a marine 
recreation center and for the demolition of sludge storage tanks and 
primary settling basins at the site, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d)(36) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Lebanon for acquisition of land and property 
rights or a dam or water rights for Lake Williams, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d){48) 

'Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Ansonia for repairs of drainage 
culverts, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(d){57) 

Clean Water Fund, CGS 22a-4S3; PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 16(a) 

Department of Environmental Protection - Revenue Bonds 

Grants-in-aid and low interest revolving loans through the Clean Water 
Fund, PA 90-297, Sec. 14(d); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 17(d) 

Historical Commission 

Restoration of Viets Tavern at Old Newgate Prison and copper Mine, SA 
86-54, Sec. 2('i) 

1873 

1873 

1873 

6864 

6864 

3861 

Unallocated Bond Balances- 749 

Amount 
Authori,;ed 

10,000,000 
5,000,000 

200,000 

300,000 

1,750,000 

150 '000 

1,500,000 

500' 000 

200,000 

200,000 

100,000 

115,000 

250 '000 

200,000 

200,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

450,000 

250,000 

125,000 

395,000,000 

300,000,000 

137,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

6,950,000 
5,000,000 

200,000 

300,000 

1,750,000 

150,000 

1,410,000 

420,000 

200,000 

200,000 

100,000 

115,000 

250,000 

200,000 

200,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

450,000 

250,000 

125,000 

120 '771, 544 

195,165,709 

137,000 



750- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AqencyjProjectjLeqislative Reference 

Restoration and preservation of historic structures and landmarks, 
including grants-in-aid, SA 86-54, sec. 23(f); SA 87-77, sec. 29(c); SA 
88-77, Sec. 29(b)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 29(d) 

Department of Economic Development 

Economic development projects, CGS 4-66c(a),(b); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 
6(b)(1) 

Water. supply loans and assistance grants for the modification, construction 
and rehabilitation of water treatment facilities and water supply emergency 
assistance grants to investor-owned water companies, CGS 25-33a 

Connecticut Growth Fund, CGS 32-23v(i); PA 91-4, (JSS}, Sec. 18(i) 

comprehensive Business Assistance Fund, CGS 32-23x(i); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 
19(i) 

Business outreach center challenge grants, CGS 32-9qq(e} 

Environmental Assistance Revolving Loan Fund, PA 91-376, Sec 8(a) 

Economic Development and Manufacturing Assistance Act of 1990, PA 90-270, 
Sec 33{a); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 22(a) 

Defense diversification projects, PA 91-340, Sec. 5(a) 

Connecticut Economic Stabilization Fund, PA 319, Sec. 6(a) 

Cooperative high technology research and development projects and programs 
-matching funds, CGS 10a-25b(b)(2)(A); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23(b)(4) 

Grants to public institutions of higher education for high technology 
projects and programs, CGS 10a-25b(b)(2)(B}; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23{b)(2) 

Grants for instruction and research in academic fields for public and 
independent colleges and universities, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23(b)(3) 

Improvements to and expansion of tourist information centers, SA 
85-102, Sec. 2(g)(2); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(f); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(k); SA 89-52, 
sec. 2(h)(1) 

Additions to the Restoration of Historic Assets in Connecticut fund in 
accordance with the provisions of section 8 of special act 77-47, SA 
77-47, Sec. 2(g)(2); SA 78-81, Sec. 2(h)(2); SA 79-95, Sec. 2(d)(4); SA 
81-71, Sec. 2(d)(4); SA 83-17, Sec. 2(f)(2), (JSS); SA 84-54, Sec. 
2(e)(2); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(g)(3}; SA 86-54, Sec. 23(a){12); SA 87-77, Sec. 
29(b)(2}; SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a}(2) 

Grants-in-aid for inner city economic, cultural and artistic development 
and stimulus, SA 87-77, Sec. 29(b)(6); SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a)(4); SA 89-52, 
Sec. 23(b)(1); SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(2) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for planning, design and 
land acquisition for the Harbor Pointe development project, SA 87-77, Sec. 
29(b)(11); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 121 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for acquisition, site 
preparation and renovation of theatres in Bridgeport, SA 87-77, Sec. 
29(b}(12); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 122 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Meriden for infrastructure repairs and 
improvements recommended in the Downtown Revitalization Plan for Meriden, 
SA 87-77, Sec. 29(b){15) 

Grant-in-aid for riverfront development along the Connecticut 
Windsor, Hartford, East Hartford and Wethersfield, SA 86-54, Sec. 
SA 87-77, Sec. 29(b)(4); SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a)(3) 

River in 
23(a) (2); 

Bond Fund 

"""""r 

1862 
1874 
1874 
1874 

3795 

3784 

1501 

1501 

1501 

1501 

1502 

1502 

1504 

1832 
1873 

1832 
1873 

1873 

3851 
3861 
3871 
3891 

1874 
1874 

1874 
1874 
1873 
1873 

1874 

1874 

1874 

1874 

Amount unallocated 
Authorized Balance 

500,000 0 
300,000 0 
700,000 0 
200,000 24,700 

17,500,000 9' 907,093 

6,700,000 2,509,416 

48,000,000 27,420,000 

26,850,000 9, 500,000 

2,500,000 640,000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 

60,000,000 44,260,000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 

50,000,000 40,000,000 

9,000,000 0 
1,000,000 1,000,000 

11,500,000 0 
1,000,000 1,000,000 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

250,000 0 
250' 000 0 
500,000 0 
400,000 400,000 

500 '000 0 
2,000,000 13,549 

5,000,000 450,000 
8,000,000 0 
2,000,000 65,000 
3,000,000 635,000 

6,000,000 4, 500,000 

500,000 500,000 

1,500,000 1,500,000 

5,000,000 5,000,000 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Norwalk for the rehabilitation and 
upgrading of the rehearsal room and other auxiliary rooms in the Norwalk 
Concert Hall and other improvements for the said Hall, SA 90-34, Sec. 
23(e)(23) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of 
renovations and improvements of 
district, SA 88-77, sec. 29(a)(12) 

Wethersfield 
property in 

for 
the 

land 
area 

acguisi tion and 
of the historic 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for renovation of the 
carousel presently located at Pleasure Beach and renovation of the carousel 

1874 

to Beardsley Zoological Gardens, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(27) 1873 

Creation of a Connecticut Center for Manufacturing Innovation, SA 89-52, 
Sec. 2(h)(2) 3891 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Enfield, planning and design of a National 
Purple Heart Museum, SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a)(24); SA 89-52, Sec. 190 1874 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Britain for the planning and 
design of a platform over a portion of Route 72, SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a)(29); 
SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e) (1) 1874 

1873 

Grant-in-aid to the Connecticut Convention Center Authority for land 
acquisition for the development of a convention center in Hartford, SA 1874 
88-77, Sec. 29(a)(30); SA 90-34, Sec. 249 

Grant-in-aid to the Connecticut Convention Center 
planning, financing, design and development of a 
Hartford, SA 87-77, Sec. 29(b)(16); SA 88-77, Sec. 
Sec. 193; SA 90-34, Sec. 250 

Authority for the 
convention center in 
29(a)(31); SA 89-52, 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Hartford for land acquisition and 

1874 

development of a Maria Sanchez Memorial, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(l9) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Hartford for neighborhood development 
initiatives in the areas of Franklin Avenue, Blue Hills Avenue, North Main 
Street and Park Street, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(20) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of waterbury for land acquisition and 
construction of public parking and related infrastructure improvements at 1874 
North Square, SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a)(37); SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(26) & 251 1873 

Grant-in-aid to East Hartford for development of Bicentennial Square Park 
and a Veterans Memorial, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(4) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Britain for a portion of the cost 
of the construction of a municipal parking garage, SA 89-52, Sec. 23(b)(5) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the 
restoration of its 
(JSS), Sec. 228 

Boston Post Road 
leased facility, SA 

Stage Company for repair and 
90-34, Sec. 23{e)(8); SA 91-7, 

Grant-in-aid to the South Central Regional council of Governments for the 
construction of a regional household hazardous waste facility, SA 90-34, 

1873 

Sec, 23(e) (10) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Ridgefield for the downtown development 
project, SA 90-34, Sec. 23 (e) ( 13) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven 
expansion of the Long Wharf Visitors and Information 
23(e)(15); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 229 

for improvement and 
Center, SA 90-34, Sec. 

Grant-in-aid to the Science Park Development Corp. for renovations to 

1873 

building four, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(16) 1873 

Grant-in-aid 
development 
23(e)(25) 

to the town and city of New Haven for acquisition and 
of rights-of-way on the Farmington canal Line, SA 90-34, sec. 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for public improvements and 

1873 

commercial revitalization of neighborhoods, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e){30) 1873 

Unallocated Bond Balances -751 

500,000 

750' 000 

375,000 

1,000,000 

250 '000 

2,500,000 
47,500,000 

15,000,000 

5,000,000 

50,000 

5,000,000 

(1,000,000) 
650,000 

600,000 

7,500,000 

60,000 

100,000 

250,000 

100,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

2,000,000 

Unallocated 
nalancl"l 

500 '000 

75C,OOO 

375,000 

1,000,000 

250' 000 

0 
43,903,497 

14,965,000 

4,503,910 

50,000 

3,000,000 

0 
650,000 

600,000 

7,500,000 

60,000 

100 '000 

250,000 

100,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

2,000,000 



752- Unallocated Bond Balances 

Bond FUnd 
AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference Number 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for a vocational training 
center for project MORE, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(32); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 18'13 
230 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for redevelopment of office 
space for the Greater New Haven Business and Professional Association, SA 
90-34, Sec. 23(e)(33) 18/3 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Burlington for the restoration of the historic 
Schwarzmann Mill, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(34) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to 
alterations to the 
(JSS) 1 Sec. 231 

the town and city of Derby for renovations and 
Veteran's Memorial, SA 90-34 1 Sec. 23(e)(36); SA 91-/, 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Ansonia for a veteran's memorial, SA 

18/3 

90-34, sec. 23(e)(37) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of East Hampton for planning for economic 
development, SA 90-34 1 Sec. 23(e)(38) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of East Haddam for planning for economic 
development, SA 90-34, Sec. 231•1139) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Haddam for planning for economic development, 
SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e) (40) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Britain for restoration of war and 
historic memorials and monuments and park improvements, SA 90-34, Sec. 
23(e) (41) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the Silvermine Guild Arts Center for expansion and 
reconstruction, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e)(42) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the Connecticut River Museum, Essex for installation of an 
elevator, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(e){44) 1873 

Financial assistance for development of advanced technology centers, SA 
91-/, (JSS), Sec. 23(b) (1) 18'73 

Grants-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for a study of or for 
acquisition of real property or an option to purchase real property for 
retail mall development, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23(b)(5) 1873 

Grants-in-aid to 
related to the 
231bll61 

the town and city of New Haven for a public safety study 
1994 World Cup Soccer Tournament, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 

Connecticut Innovations, Inco~rated 

Royalty financing for start-up costs and product development costs of high 
technology products and procedures in the state, CGS 32-41b(2) 

Promote the research, 
products - Innovation 
20 

development and marketing of new technologies and 
Capital Act of 1989, CGS 32-41; PA 91-4 1 (JSS), Sec. 

_Department of Health Services 

Grant-in-aid to the Hill Health Center in New Haven for acquisition and 
rehabilitation of a building for a medical detoxification program, SA 
87-77, Sec. 23(g)(2); SA 88-/7, Sec. 23(g); SA 89-52, Sec. 23(k); SA 90-34, 
Sec. 241 

Grants-in-aid to the community health centers for acquisition of space, 
construction, renovations and improvements, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(g)(1) 

Grants-in-aid to community health centers and related primary health care 
organizations for improvements, renovations and equipment, SA 91-/, (JSS), 
Sec. 23(c)(1) 

1873 

6024 

6024 

1873 
1873 
1873 

1873 

18/3 

Amount 
Allthodzed 

400,000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

100,000 

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 

300,000 

200,000 

75,000 

3,370,000 

500,000 

200,000 

7,450,000 

33,250,000 

250,000 
250,000 

1,500,000 

400,000 

1,000,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

400,000 

200 1 000 

200,000 

200,000 

100,000 

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 

300,000 

200,000 

75,000 

3,370,000 

500,000 

200,000 

41400 

4,742,100 

250,000 
250,000 
419,039 

141,729 

1,000,000 



Bond FUnd ~unt Unallocated 
~~~~~A~q~encyLEroj~islative Reference NUmber·~~~~__jAnthorizea_~~~~.Balance•--~~~~~-

Grants-in-aid to nonprofit organizations for the purchase or renovation of 
nursing homes for persons with acquired immune deficiency syndrome or 
AIDS-related complex, .sA 91-7 1 (JSS), Sec. 23(c)(2) 1873 

Department of Mental Retardation 

Fire, safety and environmental improvements, including improvements in 
compliance with current codes, including intermediate care facility 
standards, site improvements, handicapped access improvements, utilities, 
repair or replacement of roofs, air conditioning, and other interior and 
exterior building renovations and demolition at all state-owned facilities, 
and installation of sprinkler systems at Southbury Training School and 
various department facilities, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(g)(2); SA 80-41, Sec. 
2(g)(5); SA 85-102, Sec. 2(k)(l); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(g){l); SA 87-77, Sec. 
2(f)(l); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(m)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(i)(1); SA 89-52, Sees. 
102, 116 & 138; SA 90-34, Sec. 2(i)(l) 

Land acquisition, construction or purchase and renovation of specialized 
group homes, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(g)(2); SA 82-46 1 Sec. 2(i)(2); SA 84-54, Sec. 
2(i)(l); SA 85-102, Sec. 141; SA 86-54, Sec. 121; SA 90-34, Sec. 96; SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(e) 

Training Schools: 

Southbury 

Renovate cottage 35 for interim living space, renovate cottage 31 in 
accordance with current codes, design renovations for two other cottages, 
renovate bathrooms at Roselle School for handicapped accessibility, and air 
conditioning and utiltiy improvements at various buildings, SA 89-52, Sec. 
2(i) 121 

Replacement of hot water storage tanks at all cottages, improvements to the 
power plant system, renovations to two existing storage areas, and planning 
for renovations to two cottages in accordance with current codes, including 
intermediate care facility standards, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(m)(2) 

Renovate cottages 4 and 21, install elevator and replace front steps at 
Roselle School, repair entrance to Health Center, Phase II air conditioning 
of client-occupied buildings and cottages, replace heating systems in 
cottages 40, 41 and 42, repair roof on administration building, repairs 
to water and sewer mains and sewage treatment plant, replace windows in 
cottages 18 and 34, and parking lot and powerhouse improvements, SA 90-34, 
Sec. 2(i)(2); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 184 

Mansfield 

Renovations and improvements to heating, ventilating, air conditioning and 
mechanical systems, site improvements, utilities, standby generators and 
central fire alarm system, SA 90-34, sec. 2(i)(3); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 185 

Department of Mental Health 

Fire, safety and environmental improvements including improvements in 
compliance with current codes, site improvements, rePair and replacement 
of roofs, other exterior building renovations and demolition, SA 79-95, 
Sec. 2(e); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(h)(l); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(g){l); SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(n); SA 88-77, Sec. 192, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(j); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(j)(l) 

3851 
3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3841 
3911 

3891 

3871 

3901 

3901 

3791 
3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3,500,000 3,500,000 

938,824 0 
3,471,989 0 
7,000,000 0 
2,875,000 1,375,000 
2,500,000 1, 207,500 
3,060,000 1' 189,300 

2,422,219 450,000 
2,950,000 2,950,000 

3,380,000 3,380,000 

1,000,000 01.,000 

4,218,000 3,486,070 

560,000 560,000 

2,0001000 0 
21404 r 160 0 
4,700,000 0 
8,100,000 1,469,610 
6,000,000 4,500,000 
6,0001000 6,000,000 



754- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprofit organizations for community based 
facilities for purchases, alterations, repairs and improvements, SA 87-77 1 

Sec. 23(a)(1); SA 88-77, Sec. 23{a); SA 89-52, Sec. 23(c) & 175; SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 23(d) & 118 

Air conditioning of various patient-occupied 
buildings at various facilities, SA 87-77, 
2(j)(2); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(f)(1) 

and patient related areas in 
Sec. 2{g)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 

Planning and design for repair, 
including new construction in 
90-34, Sec. 2(j)(3) 

renovations, additions, and improvements, 
accordance with campus master plans, SA 

Security 
renovations 
90-34, Sec. 

improvements at various inpatient facilities, including 
and improvements for an intermediate secure treatment unit, SA 
2(j)(4); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 186 

Connecticut Valley Hospital 

Additional water supply connector mai~ including repair or replacement of 
existing water main valves, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(h)(2){A) 

Installation of air conditioning at Woodward Hall, SA 86-54, Sec. 
2(h)(2)(B); SA 91-7, (JSS) 1 Sec. 2(f){2); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 91 

Fairfield Hills Hospital 

Replace existing heating supply system at Watertown Hall, SA 86-54, Sec. 
2(h)(3)(A); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 92 

Cedarcrest Regional Hospital 

Planning for renovation of existing office space- Hospital I, SA 86-54, 
sec. 2(h) (5) 

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprofit organizations for community residential 
and outpatient facilities for alterations, repairs an4 improvements, SA 
84-54, sec. 2(1); SA 85-102, sec. 2{m); SA 86-54, sec. 23(d); SA 87-77, 
Sec. 23(b); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(b)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 23(d)(1); SA 89-52, 
Sec. lOS: SA 90-34, Sec. 23(h){1) 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprofit organizations for new or expanded 
community alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs for capital costs 
related to start-up, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(b)(2); SA 89-52, Sec. 23(d)(2); SA 
90-34, Sec. 23(h)(2) & 239; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23(e) 

Fire, safety and environmental impr-ovements, including improvements in 
compliance with current codes, air co~ditioning, site improvements, repair 
and replacement of roofs, and other exterior building renovations, SA 
87-77, Sec. 2(h)(1); SA 88-77, See. 2(o)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(k)(l); SA 
90-34, Sec. 2(k) 

Acquisition andjor renovation 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
2(o)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 210 

of facility for Greater Bridgeport 
Alcohol Unit, Bridgeport, SA 88-77, Sec. 

Bond Fund 

'""""'" 

1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 

3871 
3901 
3911 

3901 

3901 

3861 

3861 
3911 

3861 

3861 

3841 
3851 
1862 
1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 

1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 

3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3871 

Amount 
Authodzed 

1,834,824 
1,500,000 
1,600,000 
1,000,000 

7,825,000 
3,252,000 
3,100,000 

3,000,000 

2,000,000 

300,000 

27,500 
260,000 

8,500 

200,000 

350,000 
498,999 
500,000 
500,000 
500,000 
500,000 
5001000 

4691500 
500,000 

2,000,000 
1,000,000 

250,000 
1. 500,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 

2,000,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

0 
5,638 

227,625 
1,000,000 

0 
1981779 

0 

3,000,000 

2,000,000 

300 1 000 

0 
260,000 

8,500 

200,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

22,762 
500,000 

0 
0 

785,750 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

890,000 
1,060,000 

1,765,000 



AgericyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Renovations, repairs and alterations for use by the Berkshire Woods 
Chemical Dependence Treatment Center, Fairfield Hills Hospital, SA 88-77, 
Sec. 2(o)(3); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(k)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 259 

Planning for an addition for program and recreational space at Blue Hills 
Hospital, SA 88-77, Sec, 2(o)(4); SA 89-52, Sec. 158 

Renovations to surplus state institutions and facilities to b~ used for 
substance abuse treatment programs pursuant to section 14 of PA 89-390, 
PA 89-390, Sec. 16(b)(1)(A), PA 91-4, {JSS), Sec. 23(b)(1)(A) 

Department of Transportation - Revenue Bonds 

Acquisition and construction of a modern and improved Bradley International 
Airport, including, but not limited to renovation and expansion of 
passenger terminal facilities, improvements to sewer and water delivery 
systems, installation of enplaning and deplaning devices, construction of 
new auto parking structures, improvements to the runway and taxiway system 
and expansion of the aircraft apron area adjacent to the passenger 
terminal, PA 87-396, Sec. 2(a); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 14(a) 

Department of Human Resources 

Child day 
domestic 
homeless, 
PA 89-331, 
6(b)l4) 

care projects, elderly centers, shelter facilities for victims of 
violence, emergency shelters and related facilities for the 

and multi-purpose human resource centers, CGS 4-66c(b)(4); 
Sec. 4(b)(4); PA 90-297, Sec. 1(b)(4); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 

Grants to municipalities and state agencies for the purpose of planning, 
site preparation, construction, renovation or acquisition of facilities for 
child care used primarily by the children of their employees, CGS 
17-31y{a); PA 89-331, Sec. 17; PA 90-297, Sec. 8(a) 

Financial assistance to nonprofit corporations to provide housing for 
persons with AIDS, CGS 17-31kk(c); PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 15(c) 

Grant-in-aid for neighborhood facilities, child day care projects, elderly 
centers, multipurpose human resource centers, shelter facilities for 
victims of domestic violence and related facilities for victims of domestic 
violence and emergency shelters and related facilities for the homeless, SA 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3871 
3891 

3871 

3891 

6300 

3795 

1843 

1879 

87-77, Sec. 23(c)(1); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(c){1); SA 89-52, See. 23(e)(1); 1873 
SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(1); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23{f) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town of West Hartford for day care and cultural center 

1873 
1873 
1873 

facilities, SA 88-77, Sec. 23(c)(8); SA 89-52, Sec. 176 187? 

Grant-in-aid to the YMCA of Stamford for installation of a sprinkler 
system, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i) (42) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the Dixwell Neighborhood Corp. for purchase of and 
renovations to St. Martin DePorres School for use as a community center, SA 
90-34, sec. 23(i) (26) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of 
construction of a community center 
89-52, Sec. 23(e)(l3); SA 90-34, Sec. 

Bridgeport for site acquisition and 
to be located in the North End, SA 
23(i)(23) 

Grant-in-aid to Save the Children, Incorporated, design, 
improvements at the South Community Center, Bridgeport, 
23(e}(l5); SA 90-34, Sec. 280 

renovations and 
SA 89-52, Sec. 

Grant-in-aid to the 
construction of a 
23(e)(l8); SA 90-34, 

town 
new 
Sec. 

of Thompson for land acquisition, design and 
library and community center, SA 89-52, Sec. 
23(i)(33) 

1873 
1873 

1873 

1873 
1873 

"""'unt 
AUthorized 

245,000 
2' 280' 000 

340,500 

10,000,000 

104,000,000 

31,850,000 

4,275,000 

6,350,000 

1,300,000 
4,000,000 
2,200,000 
1,275,000 
8,000,000 

1,500,000 

75,000 

1' 500' 000 

1,600,000 
1,400,000 

200,000 

200,000 
2,000,000 

UnBllocab\!d 
Ralance 

245,000 
2,280,000 

340,500 

10,000,000 

4,000,000 

7,823,145 

1,342,423 

4,013,549 

0 
559,479 

1,250,000 
0 

8,000,000 

500,000 

75,000 

1,500,000 

1,350,000 
1,400,000 

180,000 

200,000 
1,780,000 



756- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Norwich for the development, 
construction or purchase of a senior center, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(8) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven 
for renovations and improvements to its buildings 
Sec. 23(i)(10) 

for the YMCA of New Haven 
and equipment, SA 90-34, 

Grant-in-aid to the town 
renovation of property 
23(i) Ill) 

and city of Middletown for 
for use by homeless persons, 

acquisition and 
SA 90-34, Sec. 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Ridgefield for roof replacement on the former 
Branchville School for use as a day care and multi-use center, SA 90-34, 
Sec. 23(i){12) 

Grant-in-aid to the Lyme Youth Services Bureau for the construction of a 
building, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(13) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for improvements to the 
North End and Orcutt Boys' and Girls' Clubs, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(l7) 

Grant-in-aid to the town 
construction for the 
23(i) (18) 

and city of Bridgeport for 
expansion of the Shehan Center, 

site purchase and 
SA 90-34, Sec. 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Bridgeport for the development of St. 
Mark's Day Care Center, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(20); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 235 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city 
and construction for the expansion 
90-34, sec. 23(i)(21) 

of Bridgeport for renovations, planning 
of the Ella Jackson Senior Center, SA 

Grant-in-aid to 
building at the 
Sec. 23(i){22) 

the town and city of Bridgeport for renovation of a 
University of Bridgeport for a day care center, SA 90-34, 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of New Haven for a multiservice community 
center in the Hill section, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(25) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Ansonia for handicapped accessibility 
improvements, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(!){27) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Waterbury for renovations to the Pride 
Youth Center, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(28) 

Grant-in-aid to United Services Incorporated for the development of a 
multi-purpose human resources center in the Windham area, SA 90-34, Sec. 
23(i){31): SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 237 

Grant-in-aid to 
development of a 
Sec. 238 

the town of Stratford for 
family shelter, SA 90-34, Sec. 

acquisition of land and 
23(i)(32); SA 91-7, (JSS), 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Putnam for land or building 
acquisition and design of a new town hall and community center, SA 90-34, 
Sec. 23(i)(34) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Middlefield for renovation of the former Center 
School for a community center, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(35) 

Grant-in-aid to the town of Old Lyme for development of the Senior Citizen 
Center, SA 90-34, Sec. 23(i)(38) 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Stamford for renovations, roof repairs 
and fire code improvements at the South End Community Center, SA 90-34, 
Sec. 23(i) (39) 

Department of Education 

School building projects, CGS 10-287d; PA 91-6, (JSS), Sec. 11 

Grants to town and city of New Haven for the construction of a regional 
health and business magnet high school in New Haven, SA 89-52, Sec. 37(b) 

Bond Fund Aa!ount Unallocated 
Nu!oober AuthoriJH!d Balance 

1873 2,000,000 1,825,980 

1873 500,000 145,000 

1873 750,000 296,105 

1873 300,000 300,000 

1873 100,000 100,000 

1873 750,000 750,000 

1873 1,500,000 909,500 

1873 1,700,000 1,700,000 

1873 400,000 400,000 

1873 250,000 250,000 

1873 200,000 200,000 

1873 2,000,000 2,000,000 

1873 150,000 150,000 

1873 500,000 500,000 

1873 750 ,ooo 750,000 

1873 300,000 300,000 

1873 200,000 200,000 

1873 250,000 250', 000 

1873 2,000,000 1,825,000 

3089 807 t 000, 000 67,872,002 

1873 9,000,000 9,000,000 



Bond Fund 
AgencyjProject;Legislative Reference ~r 

Grants to town and city of Hartford for the purpose of a school building 
project to renovate the West Middle School Annex in Hartford for an early 
childhood education magnet center, SA 89-52, Sec. 39(b) 1873 

Grants to the town and city of Bridgeport for the construction of a 
regional magnet school, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 30(a) 

American School for the Deaf 

Planning for. improvements and renovations in accordance with current codes 

3089 

including exterior repairs to buildings at the American School for the 3831 
Deaf, West Hartford, SA 83-17, Sec. 2{j)(4), (JSS); SA 84-54, Sec. 2(n)(9); 3841 
SA 86-54, Sec .. 2(j)(4)(B); SA 87-77, Sec. 2{i)(5)(B) 3861 

Planning for renovations and improvements to various buildings and 
including utilities and· mechanical systems and replacement of oil 
tanks, SA 89-52, Sec. 2{1)(4)(A); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(1)(2)(A) 

grounds 
storage 

Planning for renovat~9ns and 
replacement, SA 88-77, Sec. 

improvements to buildings including boiler 
2(g)(3)(B); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(1)(4)(8); SA 

90-34, Sec. 212 · 

Regional Vocational-Technical Schools and Satellites 

Capital Equipment Purchase Fund, PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 8(a) 

Replace and update shop equipment for the trades program, SA 78-81, Sec. 
2(n)(1}(D); SA 79-95, Sec. 2(j){3)(A}; SA 80-41, Sec. 2(i)(l}(A); SA 81-71, 
Sec. 2(i)(1)(B); SA 82-46, See. 2(1)(4); SA 84-54, Sec. 2(n)(6); SA 85-102, 
Sec. 2(~)(1); SA 86-54, Sec. 2{j)(1); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(i)(1)(A); SA 88-77, 
Sec. 2(g.)(1)(A); SA 89-52 1 Sec. 2(l)(l)(A); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(1)(1}(A); SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(g)(1) 

Renovate and modernize existing science 
equipment, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(i)(1)(B) 

laboratories including new 

Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds, including roof 
replacement, utilities and mechanical systems, energy conservation 
projects, and replacement or relining of oil storage tanks, SA 87-77, Sec. 
2(i)(l)(C); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(q)(1)(B); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(1)(1)(8); SA 90-34, 
Sec. 2(1)(1)(C); SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 2(g)(2) 

Planning for handicapped access improvements, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(i){l)(D); SA 
90-34, Sec. 2(1)(1)(8) 

Additions to, alterations and renovations to existing facilities including 
new shops and parking at Henry Abbott Regional Vocational-Technical School, 
Danbury, SA 83-17, Sec. 2(j)(3); SA 84-54, Sec. 151; SA 85-102, Sec. 126; 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(j)(3); SA 89-52, sec. 2(1)(2) 

Installation of automatic sprinkler systems, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(l)(l)(D) 

Local or _regional boards of education, regional educational service centers 
or school districts in cooperation with opportunities industrialization 
centers- vocational education equipment (computer systems, hardware), CGS 
10-265d; PA 91-4, (JSS), Sec. 10(a) 

3871 

3891 
3901 

3871 
3891 

1872 

3781 
3791 
3801 
3811 
3821 
3841 
3851 
3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3871 

3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3871 
3901 

3831 
3861 
3891 

3901 

1824 
1842 

Amount 
Authorii":ed 

3,000,000 

8,000,000 

55,000 
545,000 
82,000 

350,000 

50,000 
705,000 

90,000 
450,000 

500,000 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 

500 '000 
500,000 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2, 500,000 
2,000,000 

3' 500,000 

855,000 
1,000,000 
2,000,000 
3,000,000 
1,000,000 

97,000 
300,000 

200,000 
2,600,000 
2,700,000 

2,000,000 

12,000,000 
300,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances- 757 

Unallocated 
Balance 

3,000,000 

8,000,000 

0 
0 

82,000 
105,800 

50,000 
705,000 

90,000 
0 

500,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,000,000 

312381000 

334,769 
0 
0 
0 

1,000,000 

0 
300,000 

0 
2,600,000 
2, 700,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 
0 



758- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjeetjLeqislative Reference 

Development of facilities, Howell Cheney Regional Vocational-Technical 
School Satellite in Enfield, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(q)(1)(H) 

Planning for alterations and renovations to the existing facility for 
additional program space at E.C. Goodwin Regional Vocational Technical 
School- Bristol Satellite, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(i)(2); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(1)(3) 

Planning and design for improvements and an addition, H.H. 
Vocational-Technical School in Danielson, SA 88-77, Sec. 
89-52 1 Sec. 159 

Ellis Region<'~.! 
2(q)(1)(E); SA 

Board of Education and Services For the Blind 

Air conditioning of Central Headquarters Building, Wethersfield, SA 89-52, 
Sec. 2(m) (1) 

Oak Hill School For the Blind 

Removal of asbestos and roof replacement at the Oak Hill School for the 
Blind, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(m)(2) 

Commission on the Arts 

Connecticut Arts Endowment Fund, SA 88-77, Sec. 29(a)(6);SA 89-52, Sec. 
29(c); SA 91-7, (JSS), See. 23(h) 

State Library 

Grants-in-aid to public libraries for library automation 
Section 11-24d of the general statutes as amended by PA 
Sec. 2(o)(5)lC); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(j)(5)(A); SA 88-77, 
88-77, Sec. 193; SA 89-52, Sec. 2(t); SA 90-34, Sec. 
(JSS), Sec. 23(g)(l) 

in accordance with 
89-198, SA 85-102, 
Sec. 23(d)(l); SA 

23(k)(1); SA 91-7, 

Grants-in-aid 
87-77, Sec. 
89-52, Sec. 
23(g)(2) 

to municipalities for construction of public libraries, SA 
23(d)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(d)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 212; SA 

23(g)(1); SA 90-34, Sec. 23(k)(2); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 

Grant-in-aid to the town and city of Derby for construction, renovations or 
repairs to the Derby Public Library, SA 90-34, Sec. 23{k)(5) 

University of Connecticut 

Physical plant maintenance and service building including parking, Storrs, 
SA 67-276, Sec. 2(s)(1)(H); SA 84-54, Sec. 2(p){13); SA 85-102, Sec. 
2(q)(1)(D); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(s)(3)(F); SA 88-77, Sec. 61; SA 90-34, Sec. 
21nii311EI, 107, 133 & 218 

Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds, including utilities 
and roads, energy conservation, and code compliance projects and planning 
for alterations, renovations, improvements and an addition to the William 
Benton State Art Museum, Storrs, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(1)(A); SA 87-77, Sec. 

Bond Fund 
Rumb<>r 

3871 

3871 
3891 

3871 

3891 

3891 

1874 
1874 
1873 

3851 
3861 
1873 
3891 
1873 
1873 

1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 

urn 

3081 
3841 
3851 
3871 
3901 

3861 
3871 

Amount 
Authorized 

330,000 

40,000 
710,000 

250,000 

175,000 

460,000 

3,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

500,000 
444,595 

2,000,000 
800,000 

1,000,000 
300,000 

1,247,182 
4,000,000 
2,000,000 
3,500,000 
2,000,000 

100,000 

332,428 
'1111,000) 

(1,470,000) 
(1,670,000) 
5,630,000 

4,196,975 
3,852,706 

unallocated 
Balance 

163,330 

0 
710,000 

169,750 

175,000 

360,000 

0 
0 

1,000,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

300,000 

0 
0 

258,363 
710,845 

2,000,000 

100,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

5,630,000 

0 
0 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Refe_rence 

2(k)(l)(A); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(s)(l)(A); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(o){1){A); SA 90-34, 
Sec. 2(n)(1)(A), 154 & 179; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 189 

Renovations and code required improvements at the Waterbury Campus, SA 

Bond FUnd 
Number 

3871 
3891 
3901 

90-34, Sec. 2(n)(1){D); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 191 3901 

Access road and related improvements to proposed connecticut Technology 
Park, Storrs, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(3)(F); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(s)(3)(D) 3861 

3871 

Deferred maintenance, renovations, and improvements to buildings and 
grounds, systemwide, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(1)(C); SA 91-7, (JSS), sec. 190 3901 

Renovations and improvements to the Babbidge Library, including exterior 
repairs, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n) (3) (D) 3901 

Planning, design and construction of an Archives Research Center adjacent 
to Babbidge Library, to include offices, storage, and display area, Storrs, 3871 
SA 88-77, Sec. 2(s)(3)(E); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n){3)(C) 3901 

Planning for additional parking, Storrs, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(o)(4)(D) 3891 

Alteration, renovations and improvements to the Castleman 
Engineering I including new construction and equipment, SA 
2(k)(5), (JSS); SA 84-54, Sec. 2(p)(S); SA 85-102, Sec. 128 
86-54, Sec. 116; SA 88-77, Sec. 161; SA 89-52, Sec. 2(o)(4)(A) 

Building 
83-17, Sec. 
& 143; SA 

Renovations and planning for a new law library, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(4) 

Planning for alterations, renovations, improvements and an 
William Benton State Art Museum, Storrs, SA 89-52, Sec. 
90-34, Sec. 2(n)(3)(G) 

addition to the 
2(o)(4)(F); SA 

Air conditioning at Jorgensen Auditorium, SA 84-54, Sec. 13(a)(1) 

Planning for uninterruptable power supply system at the Computer Center -
Storrs, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(q)(l)(J); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(3)(C); SA 90-34, 
sec. 2(n){3)(L), 137 & 157 

Planning for addition to Biobehav'ioral Building No. 4 for laboratories, 
offices and support areas and renovations and improvements to existing 
areas, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(q)(l)(B); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(o)(4)(C); 90-34, Sec. 
131 

Renovations and improvements including a related modular facility - Waring 
Chemistry Building, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(q)(l)(C); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(k)(S)(D); 
SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n){3) (K), 132 & 186 

Planning for a consolidated service facility, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(k)(5)(G) 

Marine Research Facility, new laboratory areas, continuous flow seawater 
system, renovate and improve existing areas, SA 86-54, Sec. 2{1)(2); SA 
89-52, Sec. 2(o){2}{B) 

Improvements, restoration and renovation to the Branford House, SA 87-77, 
Sec. 2(k)(2){B); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(s}(2)(C); SA 90-34, Sec. 2{n)(2)(A); SA 
90-34, Sec. 182 & 216 

Facilities restoration, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(2)(B) 

Technology center, planning for Phase I development including additions, 
renovations, improvements and new construction, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(3}{A) 

Planning for additions and alterations to buildings for music and drama, SA 
87-77, sec. 2(k)(5}(H) 

Laboratory 
2(n) 11) IE) 

renovations, improvements and equipment, SA 90-34, Sec. 

3831 
3891 

3901 

3891 
3901 

3844 

3851 
3861 
3901 

3851 
3891 

3851 
3871 
3901 

38'11 

3861 
3891 

3871 
3871 
3901 

3901 

3901 

3871 

3901 

Unallocated Bond Balances -759 

Amount Unl!lllocR:b-'td 
Anthoriv.ed Ra.lnnce 

5,000,000 0 
4,347,000 2,347,000 
8, 775,000 1,486,45<1 

2,800,000 2,800,000 

2,000,000 0 
900,000 900,000 

3,000,000 3,000,000 

5,350,000 2,221,313 

915,000 73,500 
9,000,000 9,000,000 

500,000 500,000 

257,000 0 
9,521,000 768,889 

4,400,000 2,900,000 

250,000 250,000 
250,000 250,000 

540,000 464,880 

49,000 0 
( 480,000) 0 
500 '000 500,000 

291,250 0 
3,645,000 3,645,000 

213,750 0 
12,197,000) 0 
2,640,000 2,640,000 

350,000 350,000 

55,000 0 
572,000 572,000 

181,000 0 
(1,000,000) 0 
3 '800 ,000 1,857,000 

1 '900 ,000 1,900,000 

2,725,000 2,725,000 

500,000 250,000 

1,900,000 1,900,000 



760- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgeneyjProjeetJLegislative Reference 

New and replacement instructional and research equipment, SA 89-52, Sec. 
2(o)(l)(B); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(1)(B); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(b)(l) 

Planning for alterations and improvements to the White Building including 
new equipment- Storrs, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(h)(2)(A) 

Planning for an ice rink enclosure and related support facility, SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 2(h)(2)(B) 

University of Connecticut - Self Liquidating Bonds 

Deferred maintenance, renovations and improvements to facilities including 
energy conservation and code compliance, Storrs, SA 89-52, Sec. 
13(a)(l)(B); SA 90-34, Sec. 270; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 13(a)(1)(A) 

Deferred maintenance, renovations 
grounds, SA 90-34, Sec. 13(a)(2) 

and improvements to buildings and 

Planning for development of dormitory facilities, Storrs, SA 89-52, Sec. 
13(a)(1)(A) 

Alterations, renovations, improvements and an addition to the Williams 
Health Services Building, Storrs, SA 89-52, Sec. 13(a)(l)(C) 

New five hundred bed residence hall complex, Storrs, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
13(a)(1)(B) 

University of Connecticut Health Center 

Academic research equipment, excluding books, SA 84-54, Sec. 2(p)(15)(B); 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(5)(C); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(k)(7)(J); SA 89-52, Sec. 
2(p)(l)(D); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n}(5)(A)(iii); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
2(h)(3)(A)(II) 

Automatic fire extinguishing protection system at Farmington, SA 85-102, 
Sec. 2(q)(4)(A)(i}; SA 87-77, Sec. 2(k)(7)(E); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(S)(A)(i) 
& 191; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 194 

Modifications to the existing alarm system to 
conununication and fire fighter telephone system, 
SA 87-77, Sec. 2(k)(7)(F) 

provide emergency voice 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(5){A); 

Improvements and renovations to buildings, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(n)(11)(B); SA 
91-7 1 (JSS), Sec. 2(h){3)(A)(III) & 53 

Improvements, alterations and renovations to buildings and grounds 
including utilities and mechanical systems in accordance with the current 
master plan, Phase I, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(5)(8); SA 87-77, Sec. 
2(k)(7)(G); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(t)(4); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(5)(A)(iv); SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 94 

Planning for 
85-102, Sec. 
222 

freight elevators and additional loading facilities, SA 
2(q)(4)(A)(iii); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(t)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 142 & 

Feasibility and planning study for alterations and renovations to existing 
facilities including site improvements or new hospital building 
Uncas-on-Thames, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(q)(4)(B); SA 86-54, Sec. 2(1)(5)(E); SA 
87-77, Sec. 2(k)(7)(I) 

Planning for new hospital facility, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(S)(B)(i) 

Bond Fund 
Nulllber 

3891 
3901 
3911 

3911 

3911 

3876 
3876 

3876 

3876 

3876 

3876 

3841 
3861 
3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3851 
3871 
3901 

3861 
3871 

3821 
3911 

3861 
3871 
3871 
3901 

3851 
3871 

3851 
3861 
3871 

3901 

AJAount 
Authorized 

5,500,000 
8,000,000 
6,000,000 

370,000 

170,000 

(2,125,000) 
2,400,000 

11,900,000 

1,536,000 

258,000 

25,232,000 

500,000 
150,000 
150,000 
500,000 
675,000 
750,000 

1,000,000 
2,142,100 
3,125,000 

100,000 
900,000 

112,000 
900,000 

(500,000) 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 
2,600,000 

55,500 
1,295,000 

100,000 
500,000 

1,500,000 

139,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

0 
0 

6,000,000 

370,000 

170,000 

0 
2,400,000 

8,856,025 

1,536,000 

25S, OOC 

25,232,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

750,000 

0 
0 

585,700 

0 
900,000 

0 
900,000 

0 
0 
0 

2,600,000 

0 
1,295,000 

100,000 
0 

1,500,000 

13Q' 000 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Improvements, alterations and renovations 
including utilities and mechanical systems 
Sec. 2(p)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(5)(B)(ii) 

to buildings and grounds 
Uncas-on-Thames, SA 89-52, 

Controlled steam humidification for areas housing research animals, SA 
87-77, Sec. 2(k)(7)(A) 

Renovations to accomodate bone marrow transplant facility, SA 87-77, Sec. 
2(k) (7) (D) 

Planning for replacement of existing incinerator, SA 88-77, sec. 2(t)(3); 
SA 89-52, Sec. 2{p)(1)(B) 

Planning for new 
research, dental 
2(t)(6); SA 90-34, 

Building E for science research, 
science and other bio-medical research, 
Sec. 2(n)(S)(A)(vii) 

clinical science 
SA 88-77, Sec. 

Caulking building walls, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(p)(1)(C) 

Removal of modular building, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(n)(5)(A)(v); SA 91-7, (JSS), 
Sec. 196 

Building to classify, process, and prepare for processing low level 
radioactive and chemical waste, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2{h)(3)(A)(I) 

Central Naugatuck Valley Region Higher Education Center 

Central Naugatuck Valley Region Higher Education Center, renovations, 
alterations and improvements to Waterbury State Technical College, SA 
84-54, Sec. 2(o)(2); SA 86-54, Sec. 124; SA 90-34, Sec. 100, SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 2(i) (3) 

Removal and replacement 
and related improvements 
2(m)(1); SA 91-7, (JSS), 

of prefabricated brick and mortar exterior panels 
at Mattatuck Community College, SA 90-34, Sec. 

Sec. 187 

Installation of a new generator, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(r)(2) 

Multipurpose equipment for Phase II, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(m)(2), SA 91-7, 
{JSS), Sec. 2(i)(1) 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements including fire, 
safety and code compliance improvements, SA 91-7, {JSS), sec. 2(i)(2) 

State Technical Colleges 

~Purchase of laboratory and academic equipment, SA 86-54, 
87-77, Sec. 2(n)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(q)(1){A); 
2(o)(l(A)(i); SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 2(j)(1)(A) 

Alterations and improvements 
and mechanical systems, all 
Sec. 2(q)(1)(B); SA 90-34, 
2( j )(l)(B) 

to buildings and grounds 
colleges, SA 88-77, Sec. 
Sec. 2(o)(l)(A)(ii); SA 

Sec. 
SA 

2(n)(2); SA 
90-34, Sec. 

including utilities 
2(u){1); SA 89-52, 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 

Fire, safety and handicapped code compliance improvements, SA 91-7, (JSS), 
Sec. 2(j)(1)(C) 

Hartford State Technical College, alterations and improvements to the 
electrical system, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(j)(3) 

Greater New Haven State Technical College, development of permanent 
facilities and acquisition and installation of telecommunication equipment, 
SA 84-54, Sec. 2(r)(2); SA 86-54, Sec, 2(n)(4); SA 87-77, Sec. 252; SA 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3S91 
3901 

3871 

3871 

3871 
3S91 

3S71 
3901 

3S91 

3901 

3911 

3841 
3911 

3901 

3871 

3901 
3911 

3911 

3S61 
3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3911 

3911 

Unallocated Bond Balances -761 

Amount 
lu.lthorized 

500,000 
400,000 

500,000 

230,000 

218,000 
1,282,000 

100,000 
2,830,000 

1,237,000 

50,000 

615,000 

109,000 
1,000,000 

6,074,000 

85,000 

300,000 
500,000 

275,000 

800,000 
1,200,000 

750,000 
1,250,000 

600,000 

250,000 
275,000 
375,000 
500,000 

750,000 

620,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

500,000 
400,000 

500,000 

230,000 

218,000 
1,282,000 

0 
2,705,000 

1,237,000 

50,000 

615,000 

0 
188,000 

5,574,000 

70,550 

0 
500,000 

275,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

600,000 

0 
0 

375,000 
500,000 

750,000 

620,000 



762- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

87-77, Sec, 2(n){2); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(u)(4) 

Greater New Haven State Technical College, alterations and improvements 
including code compliance improvements, SA 91-7, (JSS), sec. 2(j)(2) 

Norwalk State Technical College, resurface roadways and parking lots, SA 
8_7-77, Sec, 2(n)(4)(A) 

Thames Valley State Technical College, replace ceiling tiles, SA 87-77, 
Sec, 2(n)(3)(A); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(u)(2)(A) 

Thames Valley state Technical College, installation of vestibules, outside 
doors and storm windows, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(n)(3); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(u)(2){B) 

Thames Valley state Technical College, conversion of space for a computer 
integrated manufacturing system, SA 90-34, Sec. 2{o)(l)(B) 

Regional Community Colleges 

Alterations and improvements and property acquisition in accordance with 
master plans including deferred maintenance improvements, all colleges, SA 

Bond Fund 
Numb<>r 

3861 
3871 
3871 

3911 

3871 

3871 
3871 

3871 
3871 

3901 

88-77, Sec. 2(V)(1)(B); SA 89-52, Sec. 162; SA 90-34, Sec. 2(o)(2){A)(i); 3871 
SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(j)(4)(A) 3901 

3911 

Fire, safety and handicapped code compliance improvements and alterations 
and improvements to buildings and grounds, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(o)(2)(A)(ii); 3901 
SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(j)(4)(B) 3911 

Purchase of educational/instructional equipment, SA 85-102, Sec. 2{t)(5); 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(o)(l)(B); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(m)(l)(B); SA 89-52, Sec. 3851 
2(r)(l)(B); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(o)(2)(A)(iii); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(j)(4)(C) 3861 

Greater Hartford Community College, acquisition and improvement 
lot, planning for tiered parking structure, SA 85-102, Sec. 
87-77, Sec. 2(m)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(v)(5); SA 90-34, See. 224 

of parking 
2(t)(2); SA 

Greater Hartford Community College, planning for 
heating, ventilating and air conditioning system, SA 
2(j) (S)(A) 

improvements to the 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 

Greater Hartford Community 
improvements to the heating, 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(j)(5)(B) 

College, alterations, renovations 
ventilation and air conditioning systems, 

and 
SA 

Housatonic Community College, planning, land acquisition or development of 

3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3851 
3871 
3871 

3911 

3911 

facilities and parking, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(r)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(o)(2)(C) 3891 
3901 

Housatonic Community College, planning or land acquisition or both, SA 
91-7, (JSS) 1 Sec. 2(j)(6) 3911 

Middlesex Community College, planning for alterations and improvements to 
heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems, SA 90-34, Sec. 
2(o)(2)(B) (ii) 3901 

South Central Community College, roof replacement, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(o)(2) 3861 

State Universities 

Planning for waterproofing exterior deck at Copernicus Hall - CCSU, SA 
86-54, See. 2(m)(l)(D) 3861 

.l\JbOunt thlallocated 
Authorized Balance 

2,350,000 2,200,000 
50,000 50,000 

500,000 500,000 

610,000 610,000 

194,200 160,304 

28,000 0 
243,800 1'75, 750 

80,700 39,310 
200,000 200,000 

250,000 250,000 

4,000,000 1,444,580 
1,000,000 1,000,000 
1,000,000 1,000,000 

1,400,000 615,000 
500,000 500,000 

250,000 0 
250,000 0 
250,000 0 

1,000,000 0 
1,500,000 0 

900,000 900,000 

188,000 28,000 
170,000 0 

(1,631,000) 0 

275,000 275,000 

250,000 250,000 

2,485,000 2, 485,000 
2 t 2001000 2,200,000 

2,640,000 2,640,000 

190,000 190,000 

624,000 96,440 

386,000 so ,050 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Enclose main deck with one story roofed structure, Copernicus Hall - CCSU, 
SA 88-77, Sec. 2(W)(2)(C) 

Development of southern Perimeter Road- CCSU, SA 77-41, Sec. 2(g); SA 
82-46, Sec. 2(q); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(W)(2){A): SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(2)(A), 54, 
82 & 225 

Planning for 
residential 
2 { 1) { 2) {B) 

central alarm smoke and heat detector system in all non­
Sec. 2(m}(1)(B); SA 87-77, buildings CCSU, SA 86-54, 

Improvements to Arute Field- CCSU, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(w)(2)(H) 

Planning for classroom and office building and parking facility, School of 
Business- CCSU, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(s}(2)(E) 

Planning for addition of warehouse, East Hall 
2{s) {2){F) 

CCSU, SA 89-52, Sec. 

Deferred maintenance and renovations 
safety and code compliance improvements 

and improvements, including fire, 
CCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(2)(B) 

Roof replacement at various buildings- ccsu, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
2{k) (2){A) 

Repairs and improvements related to energy conservation- ccsu, SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 2(k)(2)(B) 

Classroom building at the Westside Campus- WCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(5)(F) 

Prefabricated metal maintenance storage 
SA 87-77, Sec. 2(1){5); SA 88-77, Sec. 
89-52, sec. 165 

building, Westside Campus, - WCSU, 
2(w){3)(B); SA 88-77, Sec. 206; SA 

Construction and development of a fieldhouse, playing fields and related 
parking and site work, Westside campus- WCSU, SA 89-52, sec. 2(s)(3){B); 
SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(5)(B) & 266; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 203 

Resurfacing of Midtown campus play fields- WCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(5){K) 

Alterations and improvements, including an addition to the Ruth Haas 
Library, Midtown Campus- WCSU, SA 89-52, Sec. 2{s)(3)(A)(l); SA 90-34, 
Sec. 2(p){5)(G) & 265 

site improvements and renovations including improvements to utilities and 
mechanical systems, Midtown Campus- wcsu, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(s)(3)(A)(2) 

Increase storm water outlet at the Midtown campus - WCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 
2{p){5)(I) 

Improvements to the electrical system 
conditioning systems at Berkshire Hall 
90-34, Sec. 2{p)(5)(C) 

and the heating, ventilation and air 
including theater wiring - WCSU, SA 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements, including fire, 
safety and code compliance improvements- WCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(5){A) 

Boiler plant addition and stack repairs- WCSU, Sa 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(5)(E) 

Parking structures- wcsu, SA 91-7, (JSS), sec. 2(k)(5) 

Improvements 
84-54, Sec. 
109 & 161 

and handicapped access renovations to Earl Hall 
2(q}(1)(A); SA 86-54, 2(m}(2)(E); SA 90.:.34, Sec. 

SCSU, SA 
2{p) {4) {C), 

Planning for repairs to exterior walls and waterproofing Earl Hall - SCSU, 
SA 86-54, Sec. 2(m)(2)(C); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(1)(4)(F) 

Interior and exterior renovations and improvements to Engleman Hall - SCSU, 
SA 85-102, Sec. 2(r)(1); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(1)(4)(0) 

Bond P'Und 
Number 

3871 

3771 
3821 
3871 
3901 

3861 
3871 

3871 

3891 

3891 

3901 

3911 

3911 

3901 

3871 
3871 

3891 
3901 

3901 

3891 
3901 

3891 

3901 

3901 

3901 

3901 

3911 

3841 
3861 
3901 

3861 
3871 

3851 
3871 

Unallocated Bond Balances -763 

Amount UnlllllOCillt~d 

Authorb:ed na;lancl!l' 

2,213,000 2,213,000 

129,100 0 

(1,600,000) 0 
(220,000) 0 

6,014,000 6,014,000 

62,000 0 
253,000 87,850 

300,000 300,000 

2,532,000 2,532,000 

500,000 500,000 

2,230,000 2,230,000 

500,000 500,000 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

1,065,000 886,000 

40,850 0 
0 0 

(8,550,000) 0 
14,790,808 600,000 

176,000 176,000 

(7,204,000) 0 
1,400,000 1 '400, 000 

750,000 750,000 

162' 000 162,000 

635,000 635,000 

1,463,000 1,425,050 

619,000 619,000 

4' 000 '000 4 ,ooo ,000 

{92,000) 0 
( 853,000) 0 
982,000 982,000 

20,000 20,000 
182,000 160,625 

200,000 0 
2,783,000 2, 783,000 



764- Unallocated B<md Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Interior and exterior renovations and improvements including energy and 
handicapped access improvements at Seabury Hall- SCSU, SA 87-77, Sec. 
2(1)(4)(A); SA 88-77, sec. 2(w)(4)(A) 

Renovations and improvements, and new addition, at the Social Work Building 
- SCSU, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(1)(4)(8); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(w)(4)(C) 

Planning for new campus police facility- SCSU, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(s)(4)(C) 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements, including fire, 
safety and code compliance improvements- SCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(4)(A) 

Smoke detectors and fire alarm system- SCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(4)(B) 

Planning for improvements and renovations to Granoff Hall- SCSU, SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 2(k)(3) 

Replacement of two boilers at the South campus heating plant - ECSU, SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(k)(4)(B) 

Enclosure of two terraces for additional study and stack space, 
buildingwide carpeting at the J. Eugene Smith Library- ECSU, SA 87-77, 
Sec. 2(1)(3)(A); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(w)(5){B); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(3)(E) 

Planning for improvements and renovations, at Shafer Hall, including code 
improvements to the Auditorium and exterior building renovations - ECSU, 
SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(3)(B) 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements including fire, 
safety and code compliance improvements- ECSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(3)(F) 

Underground water distribution system 
2(k) (4) (A) 

ECSU, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 

Renovations to various academic and administrative facilities, SA 80-41, 
Sec. 2(j) 

Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds, including utilities 
and mechanical systems, all universities, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(1){1)(A); SA 
88-77, Sec. 2(w)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(s)(1)(C); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(1)(A); 
SA 91-7, (JSS) 1 Sec. 2(k)(l)(A) 

Land acquisition and development for academic needs and 
parking, all universities, SA 87-77, sec. 2(1)(1)(B); 
2(p) (1) (B) 

for additional 
SA 90-34, Sec. 

Fire, safety and code compliance improvements, all universities, SA 89-52, 
Sec. 2(s)(1)(A) 

Alterations and improvements to buildings and grounds for increased 
handicapped accessibility, all universities, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(s)(l)(B) 

Telecommunications system, including infrastructure improvements and 
equipment, all universities, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(p)(1)(C) 

Purchase new and replacement equipment, all universities, SA 90-34, Sec. 
2(p)(1)(D); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(k)(1)(B) 

Deferred maintenance, renovations and improvements, including fire, safety 
and building code compliance and handicapped access, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
2(k)(1)(C) 

State Universities - Self Liquidating Bonds 

Dormitory improvements and renovations- CCSU, SA 88-77, Sec. 13(b)(2)(A) 

Apartment style residence hall- ccsu, SA 88-77, Sec. 
90-34, Sec. 13(b) (3) 

13(b)(2)(B); SA 

3871 
3871 

3871 
3871 

3891 

3901 

3901 

3911 

3911 

3871 
3871 
3901 

3901 

3901 

3911 

3801 

3871 
3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3871 
3901 

3891 

3891 

3901 

3901 
3911 

3911 

3876 

3876 
3876 

Amount 
AUthorized 

183,500 
1,179,000 

60,000 
347,000 

125,000 

440,000 

510,000 

100,000 

:no,ooo 

210,000 
605,900 

1,200,000 

184,000 

940,000 

370,000 

3,000,000 

1,000,000 
2,410,000 
1,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,000,000 

400,000 
5,000,000 

2,747,000 

1,255,000 

12,200,000 

700,000 
1, 500 t 000 

1,625,000 

518,000 

8,880,000 
10,760,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

0 
1,179,000 

0 
347,000 

125,000 

310,050 

114,000 

100,000 

370,000 

60,850 
605,900 

1,200,000 

184,000 

534,625 

370,000 

:?:88,194 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,000,000 

0 
4,753,300 

2,747,000 

1,255,000 

12,082,000 

0 
1, 500,000 

1,382,640 

518,000 

8,880,000 
10,760,000 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Planni~g for the 
Memorial Hall -
13(c) (21 (D) 

purchase and installation of a standby power generator for 
CCSU, SA 86-54, Sec. 13(c)(2)(B); SA 87-77, Sec. 

Planning for fire sprinkler systems in four dormitories - CCSU, SA 86-54, 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3862 
3876 

Sec. 13(c)(2){A) 3862 

Installation of fire sprinkler systems in dormitories- ccsu, SA 87-77, 
Sec. 13{c)(2)(C) 3876 

Roof replacement at various buildings- CCSU, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 13(b)(3) 3876 

Parking structure at the Midtown campus 
13(c)(l)(A)(i); SA 88-77, Sec. 13(b)(3)(A) 

WCSU, SA 86-54, Sec. 

Planning f.or renovations and 
current codes at the Midtown 
SA 87-77, Sec. 13(c)(3)(A) 

improvements to buildings in accordance with 
Campus- wcsu, SA 86-54, Sec. 13(c)(1)(A)(ii); 

Planning for renovations and improvements and new addition to Memorial Hall 

3862 
3876 

3862 
3876 

- WCSU, SA 88-77 1 Sec. 13(b)(3)(C) 3876 

Fairfield Hall handicapped renovations and improvements- WCSU, SA 88-77, 
Sec. 13(b)(3){B) 3876 

Development of an additional residence hall- WCSU, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
13(b) (4) 3876 

Feasibility/pre-design study at Westside campus for a new residence hall 
wcsu, SA 89-52, sec. 13{b) (3) 3876 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements, including fire, 
safety and code compliance improvements- WCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 13(b)(5) 3876 

Improvements to grounds including walkways at Brownell Hall - SCSU, SA 3876 
87-77, Sec. 13(c)(5)(B) 

Improvements and renovations to dormitories, including related parking -
SCSU, SA 85-102, Sec. 13(b)(l)(B); SA 87-77, Sec. 13(c)(5)(A) 3852 

38/6 

Connecticut Hall, installation of air conditioning system- SCSU, SA 89-52, 
Sec. 13(b)(4) 38/6 

Replacement of existing elevators in residence halls - scsu, SA 90-34, Sec. 
13(b)(4)(B) 3876 

Planning for replacement of windows in residence halls - SCSU, SA 90-34, 
Sec. 13(b)(4)(C) 3876 

Deferred maintenance and renovations and improvements, including fire, 
safety and code compliance improvements- SCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 13(b){4)(D) 3876 

Smoke detectors and fire alarm system- SCSU, SA 90-34, Sec. 13(b)(4){E) 3876 

Renovations and improvements for 
room dividers and installation 
center ECSU, SA 87-77, Sec. 
89-52, Sec. 13(b) (2) (A) 

a multipurpose room, including movable 
of an audio-visual system at the student 
13(c)(4)(B); SA 88-77, Sec. 13(b)(4); SA 

PlRnning for the installation of sprinkler systems in residence halls 
ECSf.l, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec, 13(b)(2)(A) 

Reroofing and related improvements at crandall and Burnap Halls - ECSU, 
SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 13(b)(2)(B) 

Fire, safety and handicapped access improvements, alterations and 
renovations including site improvements and exterior building repairs, all 
universities, SA 87-77, Sec. 13(c){l); SA 88-77, Sec. 13(b)(l) 

Alterations 
safety code 

and improvements to buildings and grounds, including fire, 
compliance improvements, all universities, SA 89-52, Sec. 

3876 
3876 
3876 

3876 

3876 

3876 
3876 

ocated Bond Balances 765 

Amount unallocated 
lwthorized Balance 

17,000 0 
110,000 110,000 

200,000 54 1 000 

1,274,000 660,000 

800,000 800,000 

350' 000 0 
6,973,000 6,973,000 

49,000 0 
287,500 287,500 

827,000 202,400 

276,000 276,000 

22,500,000 22,500,000 

200,000 :wo ,000 

155,000 155,000 

296,000 260,500 

500,000 332,035 
1,063,000 1,063,000 

316,000 265,000 

607,000 607,000 

427,000 427,000 

2,583,000 2,583,000 

616,000 234,750 

29,000 0 
171,000 100,080 
431' 000 0 

96,000 96,000 

176,000 176,000 

1,000,000 0 
1,400,000 214,625 



766- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

13(b)(1); SA 90-34, Sec. 13(b)(l)(A); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 13(b)(1) 

Telecommunications system, including infrastructure improvements and 
equipment, all universities, SA 90~34, Sec. 13(b)(1)(B) 

Purchase or development of additional residence halls, all universities, SA 
90-34, Sec. 13(b)(1)(C) 

Contingency reserve, SA.84-54, Sec. 13(c); SA 85-102, Sec. 13(c); SA 86-54, 
Sec. 13(d); SA 87-77 1 Sec. 13(d); SA 88-77, Sec. 13(c); SA 88-77, Sec. 188; 
SA 89-52, Sec. 13(c); SA 89-52, Sec. 153; SA 90-34, Sec. 13(c), 169 & 202; 
SA91-7, (JSS), Sec. 13(c), 141,172 & 216 

Department of Correction 

Bridgeport 

Repairs, improvements and renovations in accordance with current codes, SA 
86-54, Sec. 2(p) (3) 

Cheshire 

Vocational-education facilities, including related utilities, SA 73-74, 
Sec. 2(L)(1)(B); SA 87-77, Sec. 167; SA 89~52, Sec. 2(u)(5){B); SA 91-7, 
(JSS), Sec. 2(1) (B) & 35 

Improvements, alterations and renovations to 
2(n)(l)(B); SA 82-46, Sec. 2(r)(2){A); SA 
85-102, Sec. 2(u)(3); SA 87-77, Sec. 242; SA 
91-7, {JSS) 1 Sec. 55 

buildings, SA 72-31, Sec. 
83-17, Sec. 207, (JSS); SA 

89-52, Sec. 2(u){S)(A); SA 

Niantic 

Planning for Women's Institution including 
facilities, and improvements and additions to 
grounds, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(o)(7); SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(q) (2) 

Somers 

Sanitary sewers, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(o)(1) 

utilities 
existing 
2(x) (8); 

and support 
buildings and 

SA 90-34, Sec. 

New fire alarm system and security improvements including perimeter 
lighting, physical barrier, increased electronic security, repairs and 
improvements to the building, exterior mechanical and electrical 
improvements, and increased emergency power generation, SA 86-54, Sec. 
2(p)(4){A); SA 87-77, Sec. 2(o)(5); SA 88-5, Sec. 7; SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(x) (7) 

Planning for maximum security unit, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(p)(4)(B) 

Correctional Centers and Institutions 

Renovations and improvements to existing state-owned buildings for inmate 
housing, programming and staff training space and additional inmate 
capacity, including support facilities, various projects at various 
locations, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(o)(2); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(x)(4); SA 89-52, Sec. 

Bond Fund -r 
38'16 
3876 
3876 

3876 

3876 

3844 
3852 
3862 
3876 
3876 
3876 
38'16 
3876 

3861 

3731 
3891 
3911 

3094 
3821 
3851 
3891 

3871 
3871 
3901 

3801 

3861 
3871 
3871 

3861 

3871 
3871 

1\mount 
Authorized 

1,000,000 
1,500,000 
1,500,000 

3,000,000 

22,500,000 

306,000 
161,020 
479,000 

1,1'15,994 
1,076,000 

331,380 
458,662 
128,000 

1,800,000 

807,500 
22,000,000 

116901000 

1641 7'10 
2,907,558 
2,800,000 

29,200,000 

3,000,000 
5,000,000 

63,200,000 

1,110 '000 

3,000,000 
1' 0001000 
1' 000' 000 

1 '000' 000 

36,250,000 
45,250,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

0 
0 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

22' 500' 000 

211 ''127 
161,020 
452,385 

1,124,294 
1,0'16,000 

331,380 
458,662 
128,000 

480,500 

0 
22,000,000 
1,690,000 

0 
0 

1,997,500 
7,768,000 

2,550,000 
335,000 

56,280,710 

121,863 

0 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

1,000,000 

734,763 
916,411 



AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

2(u)(3); SA 90-35, Sec. (a); SA 90-34, Sec. 2{q)(1); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 
2(1)1A) 

Improvements and renovations to buildings and grounds includinq utilities 
and related equipment at various facilities, SA 87-77, Sec. 2(o)(3); SA 
88-77, Sec. 2(x)(5) 

Grants-in-aid for community residential facilities for alterations, 
and improvements, SA 87-77, Sec. 23(e); SA 88-77, Sec. 23(e); SA 
Sec. 23(i); SA 90-34, Sec. 23(m)(2) 

Department of Children and Youth Services 

repairs 
89-52, 

Fire, safety, environmental improvements including improvements in 
compliance with current codes, site improvements, repair and replacement of 
roofs, other exterior building renovations and demolition, SA 87-77, Sec. 

Bond P'und 

"""""'r 
3891 
3891 
3901 
3911 

3871 
3871 

1873 
1873 
1873 
1873 

2(p){1}; SA 88-77, Sec. 2(y)(1); SA 89-52, Sec. 2(v)(1); SA 90-34, Sec. 3871 
2(r)(1}; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(m)(l) 3871 

Grants-in-aid to private nonprofit mental health clinics for children for 
fire, safety and environmental improvements, including expansion of an 

38 '. 
39C. 
3911 

existing clinic, SA 86-54, Sec. 23(i)(2); SA 87-77, Sec. 23{f)(2); SA 1862 
88-77, Sec. 23(f)(2); SA 89-52 1 Sec. 23(j)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 23{n)(2); SA 1873 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23(i)(2) & 143 1873 

Grants-in-aid for residential facilities, qroup homes and shelters, and 

1873 
1873 
1873 

permanent family residences for construction, alterations, repairs and 3851 
improvements, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(v){1); SA 86-54, Sec. 23{i)(l); SA 87-77, 1862 
Sec. 23(f)(l); SA 88-77, Sec. 23{f)(l); SA 89-52, Sec. 23(j)(1)~ SA 90-34, 1873 
Sec. 23{n){l)~ SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 23{i}{1) 1873 

Grant-in-aid to Boy's Village Youth and Family Services, Inc. in Milford 
for development of one or more cottages and renovation of a building for 

1873 
1873 
1873 

day treatment and family services, SA 90-34, Sec. 23{n)(6); SA 91-7, (JSS), 1873 
sec. 241 

Grant-in-aid to the Child Guidance Clinic, Waterbury, for renovations and 
capital improvements at the adjoining facility, SA 89-52, Sec. 23(j)(5) 1873 

Planning for new facilities, including site development and alterations and 
improvements to existing buildings and demolition at the State Receiving 
Home, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(m)(2) 3911 

Long Lane school 

Planning for alterations, renovations and improvements to buildings and 
grounds including utilities and mechanical systems, additions, new 
construction and demolition, SA 83-17, Sec. 2{p)(1), {JSS)~ SA 88-77, Sec. 
2(y)(2); SA 90-34, Sec. 2(r){2) 

Riverview Hospital for Children 

Planning for an addition to 
kitchen relocation, Riverview 
89-52, Sec. 2(V)(3)(B) 

Silvermine Hall for residential unit and 
Hospital, Middletown, SA 86-54, Sec. 2{q); SA 

3831 
3871 
3901 

3861 
3891 

Amount 
.Authorized 

150,000,000 
13,000,000 

142,200,000 
51,500,000 

5,508,500 
3,500,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,300,000 
3,800,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

500,000 
1,000,000 

son ')00 
500,000 
249,387 
500,000 
100,000 
500,000 

400,000 
500,000 
500,000 
500,000 
560,000 
500,000 

1,000,000 

400,000 

50,000 

500,000 

50,000 
3,000,000 
4,840,000 

300,000 
5,071,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances- 767 

UnllllOCBt.,d 
Balance 

1,016,901 
13,000,000 
76,073,060 
51,500,000 

80,250 
0 

0 
175,592 
425,000 

2,284,81.7 

91,175 
0 

334,736 
0 

1,000,000 

0 
0 
0 

60,899 
15,996 

500,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 '000 '000 

400,000 

50,000 

500,000 

0 
1,300,000 
2 '729 ,075 

0 
5,011,000 



768- Unallocated Bond Balances 

AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference 

Judicial Depar-tment 

Various improvements and equipment at state-owned buildings and grounds and 
state-maintained leased facilities in accordance with current codes for the 
handicapped and in accordance with fire, safety and building codes, SA 
80-·\11, Sec. 2(q){2); SA 82-46, Sec. 2(t)(4); SA 83-17, Sec. 2(q)(2),(JSS); 
SA 84-54, Sec. 2(v)(3); SA 86-54 1 Sec. 2(r)(3); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(z)(3); SA 
89-52, Sec. 2(w)(5); SA 89-52, Sees. 63, 81, 117 & 168; SA 90-34, Sec. 
2(s)(5), 89 & 114; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 165 & 205 

Renovations, repairs and improvements to state-owned buildings and grounds 
and state maintained leased facilities, SA 86-54 1 Sec. 2(r)(4); SA 87-77, 
Sec. 2(q)(6); SA 88-77, Sec. 2(z)(1); SA 89-52, Sees. 2(w)(4), 118, 143 & 

167; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 164 

Infrastructure repairs, alterations and improvements at state-owned 
buildings and grounds and state-maintained leased facilities, including 
various improvements in accordance with current codes, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 

Bond Fund ......,.r 

3801 
3821 
3831 
3841 
3861 
3871 
3891 
3901 

3861 
3871 
3871 
3891 

2(n)l1) 3911 

Security 
including 
2(w) (6) & 

206 

improvements to state-owned or 
security equipment, SA 88-77, Sec. 

169; SA 90-34, Sec. 2(s)(6}; SA 91-7, 

leased judicial facilities 
2(z)(4); SA 89-52, Sec. 
(JSS), sec. 2(n) (2), 166 & 

Feasibility study of courthouse buildings to serve the New Britain judicial 
district and to serve a geopraphical area including Cromwell, Newington, 

3871 
3891 
3901 
3911 

Rocky Hill and Wethersfield, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(w)(7} 3891 

Planning or land acquisition for new courthouses in New Britain and Rocky 
Hill, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(s){2) 3901 

Infrastructure assessment study of various facilities, SA 90-34, Sec. 
2(s)(4) 3901 

B;"idgeport 

Planning for restoration, improvements, renovations and parking garage, SA 
87-77, Sec. 2(q)(2); SA 88-5, Sec. 9;SA 89-52, Sec. 2(w)(2) 

Feasibility study for additional facility at the Juvenile Matters and 
Detention Center Complex, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(s)(3) 

Hartford 

Renovations to existing courthouse building, washington Street, SA 85-102, 
Sec. 2(w)(3); SA 88-5, Sec. 2 

Middleto\m 

Planning for new courthouse, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(z)(2) 

New Haven 

Planning for improvements to Geographical Area #6 courthouse, SA 85-102, 
Sec. 2(w) (2) 

Planning for alterations and expansion of cellblock at Church Street 
courthouse, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(s)(7) 

3871 
3891 

3901 

3851 

3871 

3851 

3901 

:~~mount 

Authorized 

991,608 
75,000 

(100,000) 
486,000 
500,000 
500,000 
500,000 
500,000 

500,000 
1,000,000 
1,500,000 
1,000,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 
500,000 
500,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 

3,800,000 

500,000 

500,000 
150,000 

500,000 

1,375,000 

100,000 

750,000 

200,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

416,175 

0 
0 

125,975 
0 

2,000,000 

0 
0 

500,000 
1,000,000 

100,000 

3,800,000 

500,000 

0 
150,000 

500,000 

1,375,000 

100,000 

750,000 

200,000 



Bond Fund 
AgencyjProjectjLegislative Reference Number 

Planning for window replacement at Church Street courthouse, SA 90-34, Sec. 
2(s) (8) 3901 

stamford 

Purchase 
judicial 
2(v)(l); 

and development of the Superior Courthouse 
district of Stamford-Norwalk, 115 Hoyt st., 

SA 90-34, Sec. 112 

building for the 
SA 84-54, Sec. 

Parking for new courthouse and executive branch office complex, SA 90-34, 
Sec. 2(s) (1) 

Vernon 

Acquisition, renovations and additions at 
Complex, SA 86-54 1 Sec. 2(r)(2); SA 87-77, 
208; SA 89-52, Sec. 2(w)(1) 

Waterbury 

Vernon-Rockville Courthouse 
Sec. 2(q)(4); SA 88-77, Sec. 

Planning, land acquisition, design, development, renovations, repairs and 
construction for court facilities, SA 90-34, sec. 2(s)(9) 

Miscellaneous Appropriations to the Comptroller 

Connecticut Public Broadcasting, Inc. - construction and equipment for 
instructional television fixed service system, SA 90-34, sec. 23(o)(1); SA 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 23(j)(2) 

Connecticut Public Broadcasting, Inc. expansion and improvement of video 
production facilities, Hartford, SA 91-7, {JSS), Sec. 23{j){1) 

Contingency Reserve 

Contingency reserve, SA 84-54 1 Sec. 2(y); SA 85-102, Sec. 153; SA 86-54, 

3841 

3901 

3861 
3871 
3891 

3901 

1873 
1873 

1873 

Sec. 126; SA 87-77, Sec. 232; SA 88-77, Sec. 176; SA 89-52, Sec. 98; SA 3841 
91-7, (JSS), Sec. 71 

Contingency reserve, SA 85-102, Sec. 2(z); SA 87-77, sec. 245; SA 88-77, 
Sec. 182; SA 89-52, Sec. 109; SA 90-34, Sec. 143; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec.83 3851 

Contingency reserve, SA 86-54, Sec. 2(s); SA 88-77, Sec. 196; SA 89-52, 3861 
Sec. 119; SA 90-34, Sec. 164; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 98 

Contingency reserve, SA 87-77, Sec. 2{r); SA 88-77, Sec. 209; SA 89-52, 3871 
Sec. 144; SA 90-34, Sec. 194; SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 116 

Contingency reserve, SA 88-77, Sec. 2(bb); SA 89-52, Sec. 170; SA 90-34, 3871 
Sec. 232; SA 91-7, (JSS) 1 Sec. 138 

Contingency reserve, SA 89-52, Sec. 2(x); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 168 

Contingency reserve, SA 90-34, Sec. 2(u); SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 207 

Contingency reserve, SA 91-7, (JSS), Sec. 2(o) 

G.O. Bond Total - Unallocated 
S.T.O. Bond Total - Unallocated 
Revenue Bond Total - Unallocated 
Self Liquidating Bond Total - Unallocated 

Grand Total - unallocated 

3891 

3901 

3911 

Amount 
Authorized 

270,000 

3' 513 '000 

8,000,000 

1,500,000 
2,610,000 
1,000,000 

3,560,000 

1,156,000 
500,000 

400,000 

2,739,801 

2,495,387 

4,459,558 

4,063,346 

5,677,460 

1,390,675 

3,161,790 

8,805,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances- 769 

Unallocated 
Balance 

270,000 

526,601 

1,500,000 
2,610,000 

540,000 

3,560,000 

0 
500,000 

400,000 

43,351 

1,630,453 

1,744,170 

1,730,946 

4,424,540 

1,390,675 

3' 161,790 

8,805,000 

1,587,379,660 
0 

199,165,709 
127,960,383 

1,914,505, 752 



770- Appropriations 

JUNE SESSION, PUBLIC ACT NO. 91-3 

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING JUNE 30, 1992, PROVIDING FUNDS FOR SUCH EXPENSES AND CONCERNING FISCAL 
REFORM. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 

Section 1. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

00000 

1001 
001 
002 
005 
013 
016 
018 

019 
032 
033 

601 
602 

603 

604 

1005 
001 
002 
005 

1012 
001 
002 
005 

1013 
001 

General Fund 

LEGISLATIVE 

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Health Care Access Commission 
Fiscal Reporting 
Commission on Government 
Reorganization 

Industrial Renewal Plan 
Interim Committee Staffing 
Interim Salary/Caucus Offices 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Council of State Governments 
National Conference of State 
Legislatures 

National Conference of Commissioners 
on Uniform State Laws 

Caucus of the New England State 
Legislatures 

AGENCY TOTAL 

AUDITORS OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF YOMEN 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON CHILDREN 
Personal Services 

$ 

17,285,317 
11,895,828 

650,000 
200,000 
150,000 

500,000 
150,000 
393,711 
261,617 

69,100 

78,470 

10,595 

11,130 

31,655,768 

4,939,730 
267,894 

20,822 

5,228,446 

234,591 
83,650 

3,500 

321,741 

111,528 



Appmprialimls- 771 

002 'l:ner-Expenses "3-,875 
005 Equipment 5,800 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 141,203 

TOTAL 37,347,158 
LEGISLATIVE 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

1101 GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
001 Personal Services 1,642,060 
002 Other Expenses 288,440 
005 Equipment 9,300 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
604 National Governor's Association 80,990 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 2,020,790 

1102 SECRETARY OF THE STATE 
001 Personal Services 3,105,902 
002 Other Expenses 949,835 
005 Equipment 207,700 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 4,263,437 

1103 LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
001 Personal Services 160,000 
002 Other Expenses 18,500 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 178,500 

1104 ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION 
001 Personal Services 398,809 
002 Other Expenses 33,003 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 431,812 

1105 ETHICS COMMISSION 
001 Personal Services 328,687 
002 Other Expenses 49' 770 
021 Lobbyists Audit 31,000 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 409,457 

1106 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION 
001 Personal Services 516,736 
002 Other Expenses 64,695 
005 Equipment 2, 775 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 584,206 

1107 JUDICIAL SELECTION COMMISSION 
001 Personal Services 40,780 



772- Appropriations 

002 

1155 
001 
002 

601 

602 

603 
604 

702 
703 

1162 
001 
002 
005 

1201 
001 
002 
005 

1202 
001 
002 
023 

029 

602 

1203 
001 
002 
005 
011 

Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Independent Living Handicapped 
Persons 

Congregate Facilities Operation 
Costs 

Rental Assistance 
Housing Assistance and Counseling 

Program 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Tax Abatement 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEV BOARD 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE TREASURER 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE COMPTROLLER 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
State Employees Retirement Data 
Base 

Financial Management Information 
Systems 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Income Tax Administration 

AGENCY TOTAL 

21,257 

62,037 

3,262,051 
863,304 

50,000 

1,729,000 
15,000,000 

75,000 

2,649,414 
2,900,000 

26,528,769 

187,757 
153,400 

1,000 

342,157 

2,726,544 
674,767 

20,000 

3,421,311 

9,211,567 
3,325,995 

2,515,098 

1,610,074 

18,590 

16,681,324 

31,518,369 
6,917,512 
2,250,000 
6,000,000 

46,685,881 



1204 
001 
002 
005 

1220 
001 
002 
021 

1290 
002 

1310 
001 
002 
014 
016 
023 
024 

034 

048 

601 
602 
603 
605 

606 

703 

704 
705 

706 

707 
708 
709 

710 

DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING BOARD 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Surety Bonds for State Officials 

and Employees 

AGENCY TOTAL 

GAMING POLICY BOARD 
Other Expenses 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Biennial Budget 
Technical School Study 
Energy Conservation Program 
Automated Budget System and Data 

Base Link 
Coordination Application Process 

- Elderly Programs (One Stop 
Pilot Program-Elderly) 

Advisory Commission on 
Intergovernmental Relations 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Regional Planning Agencies 
Tax Relief for Elderly Renters 
Justice Assistance Grants 
Governor's Partnership to Protect 
Connecticut's Workforce 

Drug Enforcement Program 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Reimbursement Property Tax­
Disability Exemption 

Distressed Municipalities 
Property Tax Relief Elderly 
Circuit Breaker 

Property Tax Relief Elderly 
Freeze Program 

Property Tax Relief for Veterans 
Justice Assistance Grants 
Connecticut Housing Partnership 

Program 
Drug Enforcement Program 

AGENCY TOTAL 

·atiow; 713 

16,866,682 
20,377,758 

30,000 

37,274,440 

76,407 
7,361,158 

138,157 

7,575,722 

4, 720 

10,619,293 
1,468,928 

700,000 
30,000 
45,650 

1' 135,725 

35,000 

442,905 

791,189 
10,575,000 

800,000 

800,000 
1,645,300 

525,000 
5,470,857 

14,000,000 

11,875,000 
8,500,000 

550,000 

171,000 
9,017,200 

79,198,047 



774- Appropriations 

1312 
001 
002 

1320 
001 
002 
012 

013 
021 
022 
025 
030 
032 
033 
035 

1326 
001 
002 
021 

026 

1390 
001 
002 

1391 
001 
002 

1501 
001 
002 
005 

1502 
001 
002 
005 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Collect Title IV-D Account 
Receivable 

Managed Health Care Program 
Suggestion Awards 
Quality of Work-Life Fund 
Refunds of Collections 
Health Care Cost Containment 
Telephone Charges 
Recruitment & Retention Fund 
W. c. Administrator 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC YORKS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Mansfield Training School Interim 

Management Plan 
Rents and Moving 

AGENCY TOTAL 

EMPLOYEES' RKVIEY BOARD 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BUREAU OF STATEWIDE EMERGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

ATTORNEY GRNERAL 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

OFFICE OF THE CLAIMS COMMISSIONER 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

18,703,099 
2,002,329 

20,705,428 

16,692,067 
3,339,701 

60,000 
1,138,800 

32,100 
450,000 

28,500 
272,400 
170,000 
175,000 

3,300,000 

25,658,568 

7,850,932 
6,236,016 

1,815,715 
14,446,893 

30,349,556 

6,000 
16,267 

22,267 

259,092 
16,441 

275,533 

13,647,617 
904,951 
112' 386 

14,664,954 

111' 065 
20,478 

1,200 



021 

1504 
001 
002 

1505 
002 

2000 
001 
002 
005 
011 
039 

2003 
001 
002 
005 

2004 
001 
002 

2009 
001 
002 

2201 
001 
002 
021 

2202 

601 

Adjudicated Claims 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
Other Expenses 

TOTAL 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Stress Reduction 
Workers' Compensation Claims 

AGENCY TOTAL 

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COUNCIL 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BOARD OF FIREARMS PERMIT EXAMINERS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

MILITARY DEPARTMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Firing Squads 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT VING - CIVIL AIR PATROL 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Civil Air Patrol 

ppi"OI rt I 

103,991 

236,734 

18,384,792 
2,012,741 

20,397,533 

1,500 

337,974,683 

59,001,137 
11,630,709 
5,717,775 

24,250 
2,324,635 

78,698,506 

966,258 
507,513 

17,000 

1,490,771 

36,154 
11 '082 

47,236 

891,277 
61,587 

952,864 

2,398,809 
2,231,566 

175,000 

4,805,375 

39,076 



776- Appropriations 

2304 
001 
002 

610 

2404 
001 
002 

2500 
001 
002 

2610 
001 
002 
005 
020 
027 
028 
035 

603 

2901 
001 
002 
011 

2902 

001 
002 

COMMISSION ON FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Payments to Volunteer Fire 
Companies 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF LAROR 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Vocational Training 
Displaced Homemakers 
Occupational Health Clinics 
Job Training Programs 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

JTPA Transportation 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Commission 

AGENCY TOTAL 

OFFICE OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY FOR 
PERSONS VITH DISABILITIES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

597,680 
81,209 

215,00 

893,889 

1,606,065 
179,595 

1,785,660 

6,929,409 
1,141,452 

8,070,861 

7,971,305 
959,028 
50,000 

1,949,300 
524,000 
550,000 
500,000 

26,150 

12,529,783 

4,201,688 
495,101 

5,230 

4,702,019 

1,413,400 
345,809 

1,759,209 

115,775,249 



3002 
001 
002 

601 

603 

604 

606 
608 
609 

3005 
001 
002 
021 
024 
027 

028 
029 
040 
041 
044 

602 
603 

604 

605 

606 

607 

610 

611 
615 

3190 
001 
002 

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

WIC Program for Fresh Produce 
for Seniors 

Collection of Agricultural 
Statistics 

Tuberculosis and Brucellosis 
Indemnity 

Exhibits and Demonstrations 
Connecticut Grown Product Promotion 
WIC Coupon Program for Fresh 

Produce 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Laboratory Fees 
Indian Affairs 
Improve Services of State Parks & 
Forests 

Lower Connecticut Oil Spill 
Dam Maintenance 
Digital Soil Survey 
Long Island Sound Research Fund 
Library-Clearing House-Long Island 

Sound 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Soil Conservation Districts 
Agreement USGS Geological-Geology 
Investigation 

Agreement USGS Geological­
Hydrological Study 

New England Interstate Water 
Pollution Commission 

Northeast Interstate Forest Fire 
Compact 

Connecticut River Valley Flood 
Commission 

Thames River Valley Flood Control 
Commission 

Environmental Review Teams 
Agreement USGS Quality Stream 

Monitoring 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COUNCIL. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

2,626,569 
923,802 

17' 114 

1,200 

1,000 
600 

15,000 

80,000 

3,665,285 

28,166,502 
4,379,065 

793' 776 
3,000 

22,500 
70,500 
91,600 

1,000 
22,500 

1,000 

1,000 

47,000 

119,800 

23,400 

2,000 

38,300 

51' 400 
1,000 

166,000 

34,001,343 

63,323 
5,260 

68,583 



778- Appropriations 

3192 
011 

3192 
011 

3400 
001 
002 

3500 
001 
002 
011 
012 
021 
025 
028 

601 
604 

605 

3601 
001 
002 

4001 
001 
002 
005 
012 
013 
014 
015 
016 

017 
033 
037 
039 

602 

COUNCIL ON SOIL AND YATER CONSERVATION 
Director-Soil Conservation 

EHEGENCY RESPONSE COMMISSION 
Emergency Response Commission 

CONNECTICUT HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Advanced Technology Center 
UCONN Educational Properties, Inc. 
Employee Plant Purchase Fund 
CT Plan Research 
CT Science Park 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Small Business Development Center 
Promotion of Connecticut 
Business and Tourism Attraction 

Small Business Innovative 
Research 

AGENCY TOTAL 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Young Parents Program 
Sickle Cell Services 
Pregnancy Healthline 
Needle and Syringe Exchange Program 
Community Services Support for 

AIDS Victims 
Health Care Facilities Plan 
Lyme Disease Research 
Childhood Lead Poisoning 
AIDS Services 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Outpatient Maternal and Child 

4,900 

74,400 

726,668 
91,900 

818,568 

3,024,652 
3,312,388 
1,000,000 

298,750 
23,677 
12,320 

135,000 

5,000 

188,000 

220,000 

8,219,787 

3,828,577 
444,585 

4,273,162 

51,126,028 

25,219,753 
6' 778' 659 

80,279 
150,000 
100,000 
118,000 

50,000 

150,000 
100,000 
49,100 
52,950 

2,505,700 



Health Services 41,008 
608 Newington Children's Hospital 100 
610 Emergency Medical Services Training 120,654 
611 Emergency Medical Services 

Regional Offices 398,011 
616 Rape Crisis 444,120 
618 X-Ray Screening and Tuberculosis 

Care 254,097 
620 Genetic Diseases Programs 371,428 
621 Maternal and Infant Health 

Protection 303,821 
622 Community Outreach and Planning 208,495 
623 Community Health Centers 2,106,346 
624 WIC State Supplement 118,000 
625 Loan Repayment Program 60,000 
626 Immunization Services 3,154,990 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
701 State Aid to Public Health Nursing 157,754 
702 Local and District Departments 

of Health 2,438,094 
703 Venereal Disease Control 167,275 
705 School Based Health Clinics 493,594 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 46,192,228 

4090 OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER 
001 Personal Services 2,050,491 
002 Other Expenses 1,025,486 
005 Equipment 3,100 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 3,079,077 

4100 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION 
001 Personal Services 199,734,607 
002 Other Expenses 22,125,051 
005 Equipment 270,408 
011 Human Resource Development 1,304,402 
012 Work Incentive Grants 1,200 
013 Family Support Grants 687,200 
014 Pilot Programs for Client Services 337,600 
026 Family and In-Horne Services 296,484 
027 Clinical Services 3' 446' 112 
032 Temporary Support Services 799,163 
036 Mansfield Staff Relocation and 

Training 36,930 
039 Workers' Compensation 24,746,600 
040 New Haven Regional Center 200,000 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
606 Community Residence Program 101,124,009 
608 Rent Subsidy Program 1,406,568 
612 Respite Care 1,273,384 
614 Family Care Homes 3,888,814 
615 Cooperative Living Arrangements 6,275,299 
616 Family Reunion Program 140,000 



780- Appropriations 

617 

618 
619 

4400 
001 
002 
005 
021 
022 
023 
028 

029 
031 
032 
033 
039 

606 

608 

4430 
001 
002 

4500 
001 
002 
005 
011 
012 
021 
034 
036 

601 

602 

603 

Employment Opportunities and Day 
Services 
Family Placements 
Emergency Placements 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Alternate Residential Care 
Managed Service System 
Drug Treatment for Schizophrenia 
Institute for Human Resource 

Development 
Legal Services 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Professional Services 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 
Employment Opportunities 

AGENCY TOTAL 

PSYCHIATRIC SECURITY REVIEW BOARD 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COMMISSION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Connecticut Mental Health Center 
Patient Services 
Pre-Trial Alcohol Education System 
Regional Action Councils 
Substance Abuse Treatment Programs 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Alcoholism 
and Drug Dependency Services 

Grants to Community Agencies and 
Municipalities for Vocational 
Services 

Connecticut Mental Health Center 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

58,403,847 
1,319,277 

779,573 

428,596,528 

156,653, 69L: 
26,877' 716 

480,000 
5,292,360 
3,750,000 

700,000 

72 '750 
327,600 

5,807,902 
2,042,961 
3,593,601 
9,294,200 

42,560,167 
8,375,066 

265,828,017 

110,960 
36,552 

147,512 

20,858,914 
1,963,758 

51,819 
615,059 

5,040,293 
1,666,278 

862,500 
20,000 

12,966,885 

20,000 
804,911 

44,870,417 

788' 713' 779 



6003 
001 
002 
012 
013 

601 
602 
605 

609 
610 
611 
613 
615 

6100 
001 
002 
012 
013 
018 
019 
020 
022 
023 
024 
028 
036 

601 
602 
603 
611 
617 

619 

622 

624 
625 
627 
628 
629 
634 
636 
638 

639 

HUMAN SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT ON AGING 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Respite Care 
Project Home Share 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Elderly Health Screening 
Programs for Senior Citizens 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Area Agencies on Aging 
Elderly Health Care at Bella Vista 
Elderly Nutrition 
Day Care for Alzheimer Victims 
Connecticut Pharmaceutical 
Assistance Contract to the 
Elderly 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Anti-Hunger Programs 
Families in Crisis 
Family Home Share Program 
Housing Mediation Services 
Rent Bank 
Blood Tests in Paternity Actions 
Day Care Training 
Staff Development 
Temporary Housing 
Day Care Projects 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Human Resource Development 
Child Day Care 
Independent Living Centers 
Shelter Services for Victims of 
Household Abuse 

Human Resource Development­
Hispanic Programs 

Personal Care Assistance for the 
Handicapped 

Parent Subsidy Program 
Opportunity Industrial Centers 
Refunds of Collections 
Protective Services for the Elderly 
State Appropriated Fuel Assistance 
Traumatic Brain Injury 
Security Deposit Program 
Services for Persons With 
Disabilities 

Purchase of Service Day Care 

2,156,935 
322,130 
40,000 

100,000 

197,600 
157,812 

10,990,283 
518,864 

32,400 
1,382,369 

255,056 

26,315,900 

42,469,349 

18,279,913 
4,540,705 

125,000 
350,000 
75,000 

551,124 
1,000,000 

13,000 
135,000 
150,000 
314,000 
346,300 

6,794,000 
7,493,105 
5,593,155 

658,000 

1,507,950 

429,183 

333,200 
80,480 

535,290 
658,580 

1' 106' 802 
2,300,000 

358,815 
1,000,000 

6,758,696 
14,743,589 



782- Appropriations 

641 
642 
643 
644 
648 
649 
650 
651 
654 
656 
657 

706 
708 
710 

712 

733 

734 

6200 
001 
002 
005 
011 
013 
022 

602 
603 

604 
606 
607 
608 
609 
612 
613 
614 
615 
616 

701 

Head Start Services 
Residences for Persons with AIDS 
Prenatal Care 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 
Family Resource Centers 
Housing/Homeless Services 
Community Services 
Employment Opportunities 
Low Income Energy Assistance 
Personal Care Assistance Pilot 
Families in Training 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Child Day Care 
Human Resource Development 
Human Resource Development-
Hispanic Programs 

Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 
Block Grant 

Vocational Rehabilitation 
Transition Plan 

Traumatic Brain Injured 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Federal Nursing Home Reform Act 
Financial Management Reporting 
Job Connection Program 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Medicaid 
Aid to Families With Dependent 

Children 
Day Care 
AFDC-Unemployed Parent 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the Blind 
Aid to the Disabled 
Adjustment of Recoveries 
Emergency Assistance 
Food Stamp Training Expenses 
AIDS Drug Assistance 
Maternal and Infant Health Services 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
General Assistance 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
HUMAN SERVICES 

400,000 
674,000 
158,600 
409,600 
750,000 

6' 925' 040 
1,107,178 
1,237,019 

100 
350,000 
40,000 

5,252,824 
750,653 

47,939 

850,000 

52,000 
109,000 

95,344,840 

67,003,217 
39,580,316 

112,000 
1,447,000 

500,000 
5,568,724 

1,396,597,109 

378,881,285 
12,309,789 
19,605,808 
29,424,703 

613,096 
75,933,915 

200,000 
500 

60,000 
388,253 

1,438,495 

164,898,657 

2,194,562,867 

2,332,377,056 



7001 
001 
002 
005 
011 

012 
013 
014 

015 

024 

029 
034 
036 

602 
604 

607 
608 

610 

701 

704 
708 
709 
710 
713 

719 
720 
722 
723 
724 
726 
732 
742 

7101 
001 
002 
005 

604 
605 

606 

EDUCATION, MUSEUMS, LIBRARIES 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Training Paraprofessionals for 
Teaching 

Literacy Volunteers 
Institutes for Educators 
Basic Skills Exam Teachers in 
Training 

Teachers' Standards Implementation 
Program 

Development of Mastery Exams 
Grades 4, 6, and 8 

Primary Mental Health 
Adult Education Action 
State Occupational Info. Coord. 
Committee 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVEL '!ENTS 
American School for the Deaf 
Contracting Instructional TV 

Services 
Regional Education Services 
Omnibus Education Grants State 

Supported Schools 
Birth to Three-Early Childhood 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNHENTS 
School Building Grants and 
Interest Subsidy 

Vocational Agriculture 
Special Education 
Transportation of School Children 
Adult Education 
Health and Welfare Services 
Pupils Private Schools 

Education Equalization Grants 
Bilingual Education 
Compensatory Education 
Priority School Districts 
Young Parents Program 
Interdistrict Cooperation 
School Breakfast Program 
Celebration of Excellence 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BOARD OF EDUCATION AND SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYHENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNHENTS 

Supplementary Relief and Services 
Education of Handicapped Blind 
Children 

Vocational Rehabilitation 

70,935,900 
12' 169' 4 77 

176,536 

488,005 
25,000 

850,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

1,366,010 
400,000 
314,969 

75,987 

5,512,714 

209,000 
2,032,384 

4,517,000 
1,463,592 

1,100,000 
1,000,000 

231,405,339 
42,500,005 
8,598,802 

3,000,000 
941,705,756 

2,200,000 
3,999,116 
1,110,830 

200,000 
2,504,000 

898,092 
25,000 

1,345,283,514 

2,363,900 
342,157 

4,000 

124,800 

7,156,400 
963,700 



784- Appropriations 

607 Education of Pre-School Blind 
Children 24,100 

609 Special Training for the Deaf 
Blind 311,000 

610 Connecticut Radio Information 
Service 45,000 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
701 Services for Persons with Impaired 

Vision 240,100 
702 Tuition and Services-Public School 

Children 705,700 
-----------

AGENCY TOTAL 12,280,857 

7102 COMMISSION ON THE DEAF AND HEARING IMPAIRED 
001 Personal Services 730,187 
002 Other Expenses 111,692 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 841,879 

7103 COMMISSION ON THE ARTS 
001 Personal Services 568,742 
002 Other Expenses 97,950 
005 Equipment 1,000 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
602 Basic Cultural Resources Grant 1,062,100 
603 Arts Presentation Program 130,100 
604 Grants to Local Institutions 

in Humanities 75,000 
605 Connecticut Educational 

Telecommunications Corporation 1,000,000 
-----------

AGENCY TOTAL 2,934,892 

7104 STATE LIBRARY 
001 Personal Services 4,666,080 
002 Other Expenses 886,749 
008 Equipment-Law Department 225,600 
022 Library & Educational Materials 367,931 
025 Statewide Data Base Program 46,962 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
602 Support Cooperating Library 

Service Units 953,400 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

701 Grants to Public Libraries 719,900 
702 Connecticard Payments 648,300 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 8,514,,922 

7250 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
001 Personal Services 1,611,808 
002 Other Expenses 200,820 
005 Equipment 98,000 
011 Learning Disabled Plan 10,000 
027 Minority Advancement Program 1,192,150 
028 Alternate Route to Certification 75,000 
029 Student Community Services 20,000 



606 
607 

609 

611 

616 
618 

621 

624 

7301 
050 
051 

7302 
050 

051 

7401 
001 
002 

7405 

001 
002 
005 

7550 
050 
051 

7601 
001 
002 

601 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Scholastic Achievement Grant 
Awards to Children of Deceased/ 

Disabled Veterans 
Connecticut Independent College 

Student Grant 
Opportunities in Veterinary 

Medicine 
High Technology Scholarships 
Opportunities for Learning 

Disabled 
Connecticut Aid for Public College 

Students 
Nursing Scholarship Program 

AGENCY TOTAL 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
UConn Operating Expenses 
Univ of Connecticut Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HEALTH CENTER 
UConn Health Center Operating 
Expenses 

UConn Health Center Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BOARD FOR STATE ACADEMIC AWARDS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CENTRAL NAUGATUCK VALLEY REGIONAL 
HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

REGIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
Operating Budget 
Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Retirement Contributions 

1,853,493 

6,000 

12,055,530 

274,496 
200,000 

75,288 

5,562,888 
75,000 

23,310,473 

137,386,847 
46,500,384 

183,887,231 

54,079,636 
12,989,379 

67,069,015 

599,844 
52,707 

652,551 

1,971,032 
1,284,065 

6,110 

3,261,207 

18,185,345 
5,805,040 

23,990,385 

1,109,000 
430,000 

140,060,000 



786- Approprialion.s 

602 

7700 
050 
051 

7800 
050 
051 

8000 
001 
002 
005 
028 

032 
036 
039 

601 

603 

604 
605 
606 
607 
608 
610 

8090 
002 

8091 
001 
002 
005 

Retirees Health Service Cost 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
Operating Fund 
Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY 
Operating Fund 
Connecticut State University 

Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
EDUCATION,MUSEUMS,LIBRARIES 

CORRECTIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Training for Correctional 
Officers 

Stress Management 
New Facilities 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Aid to Paroled and Discharged 

Inmates 
Rehabilitation of Young Adult 

Offender 
Legal Services to Prisoners 
Public/Private Resources Expansion 
Multi-Service Centers/Pre-Release 
Halfway Houses 
Volunteer Services 
Women and Children's Halfway 

House 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BOARD OF PARDONS 
Other Expenses 

BOARD OF PAROLE 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

2,188,000 

143,787,000 

67,326,479 
23,914,530 

91,241,009 

.97,748,213 

35,150,131 

132,898,344 

2,039,953,279 

171,619,923 
55,234,435 

965,000 

275,100 
100,000 

6,894,433 
13,603,328 

210,546 

190,995 
246,892 

3,005,731 
786,326 

9,206,724 
182,120 

767,452 

263,289,005 

27,800 

268' 692 
116 '483 
10,687 

395,862 



8100 
001 
002 
005 
011 
014 

035 
039 

602 

603 

604 
605 
607 

610 
611 
612 
613 
614 

701 

8200 
001 
002 
029 

9001 
001 
002 
005 
011 

012 

9007 
001 
002 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
New Haven Alliance 
Assistance for Comm Living-Domus 

Amoris 
Wilderness School Program 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Grants for Psychiatric Clinics 

for Children 
Grants for Day Treatment Centers 

for Children 
Board and Care for Children 
Program for Hard-to-Place Children 
Treatment and Prevention of Child 

Abuse 
Community Emergency Services 
Community Preventive Services 
Aftercare for Children 
Family Violence Services 
Health and Community Services 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Youth Service Bureaus 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COUNTY SHERIFFS 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Sheriffs' Training 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
CORRECTIONS 

JUDICIAL 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Alternative Incarceration 

Program 
Grant to Justice Education 
Center, Inc. 

AGENCY TOTAL 

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES COMMISSION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

71,198,247 
11' 605,509 

286,331 
600,000 

25,000 
96,250 

1,248,634 

8,882,170 

694,128 
71,650,937 

135,700 

2,636,322 
1,010,822 
2,392,409 

89,862 
352,367 

1,134,742 

2,524,530 

176,563,960 

16,072,126 
902,644 
100,000 

17,074,770 

457,351,397 

98,655,403 
29,040,951 
1,181,104 

7,267,190 

300,000 

136,444,648 

11,660,300 
2,347,432 



788.- Appropriations 

005 Equipment 30,000 
-----------

AGENCY TOTAL 14,037,732 

TOTAL 150,482,380 
JUDICIAL 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 

9110 MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR 
006 Governor's Contingency Account 30,000 

9120 DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

601 Debt Service 421,538,732 

9201 RESERVE FOR SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 
006 Reserve for Salary Adjustments 9,414,500 

9301 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
007 Capital Outlay 12,995 

9403 YORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS -
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

039 Workers' Compensation Claims 11,263,095 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER 

9605 REFUNDS OF PAYMENTS 
002 Other Expenses 630,150 

9701 FIRE TRAINING SCHOOLS 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

601 Willimantic 64,000 
602 Torrington 47,000 
603 New Haven 31,500 
604 Derby 31 '500 
606 Wolcott 41,250 
607 Fairfield 31,500 

-----------
AGENCY TOTAL 246,750 

9702 MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY BASE FIRE RADIO NETWORK 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

601 Maintenance of County Base Fire 
Radio Network 20,500 

9703 MAINTENANCE OF STATEWIDE FIRE RADIO NETWORK 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

601 Maintenance of Statewide Fire 



9704 

601 

9706 

601 

9707 

601 

9708 

601 

602 

603 
604 
605 

606 
607 

9710 

601 

9801 

701 

9804 

701 

9903 
002 

9909 
002 

9910 
002 

EQUAL GRANTS TO THIRTY-FOUE NON PROFIT 
GENERAL HOSPITALS 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Equal Grants to Thirty-Four Non 
Profit General Hospitals 

CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE ASSOCIATION 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Connecticut State Police 
Association 

CONNECTICUT STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Connecticut State Firemen's 
Association 

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Tolland County Fire Service 

Mutual Aid, Inc. 
Quinebaug Valley Emergency 

Communications, Inc. 
Litchfield County Dispatch, Inc. 
Colchester Emergency Center 
Willimantic Switchboard Fire 
Chief's Association, Inc. 

NWC/PS Communication Center Inc. 
Westbrook 

AGENCY TOTAL 

INTERSTATE SANITATION COMMISSION 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Interstate Sanitation Commission 

REIHBUESEMENTS TO TOIINS FOR LOSS OF 
TAXES ON STATE PROPERTY 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on State Property 

REIHBUESEMENTS TO TOIINS FOR LOSS OF 
TAXES ON PRIVATE TAX-EXEMPT PROPERTY 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Reimbursements to Towns for Loss 

of Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt 
Property 

UMEHPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 
Other Expenses 

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 
Other Expenses 

HIGHER EDUCATION ALTERNATIVE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Other Expenses 

34 

120,500 

134,600 

197,850 

139,000 
144,000 
167,650 

lQ9,050 
201,800 
136,000 

1,095,350 

3,333 

22,250,000 

57,750,000 

6,291,159 

273,771,025 

905,000 



790- Appropriations 

9911 
002 

9912 
002 

9913 
002 

9914 
006 

9916 
006 

9926 
002 

9932 
002 
022 

9933 
002 

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENTS-OTHER STATUTORY 
Other Expenses 

JUDGES AND COMPENSATION COMMISSIONERS RETIREMENT 
Other Expenses 

INSURANCE - GROUP LIFE 
Other Expenses 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND RESIDUAL - LICENSING FEES 
Other Current Expenses 

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT - TRAINING AND TRAVEL 
Other Current Expense 

EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 
Other Expenses 

STATE EMPLOYEES HEALTH SERVICE COST 
Other Expenses 
General Assembly Medical 
Insurance Premiums 

AGENCY TOTAL 

RETIRED STATE EMPLOYEES HEALTH SERVICE COST 
Other Expenses 

TOTAL 
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER 

TOTAL 
NON-FUNCTIONAL 

TOTAL - General Fund 

LESS: 
Estimated Lapse 
Collective Bargaining Savings 
Additional Other Expenses Savings 
Savings in Legislative Management 
Savings to Result from Compensation 
of Appointed Officials 

NET - General Fund 

1,012,000 

7,045,364 

1,483,069 

2,500 

2,130,500 

90,421,813 

146,410,821 

621,189 

147,032,010 

62,200,000 

674,559,357 

1,116,818,679 

7,427,919,688 

-77,659,540 
-345,900,000 
-33,064,213 
-1,500,000 

-600,000 

6,969,195,935 



ri lions -791 

Section 2. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01201 

1220 
002 

2101 
001 
002 
005 

5000 
001 
002 
005 
006 
007 
008 
011 
014 
017 

018 
023 
024 
025 
037 
039 

601 

Special Transportation Fund 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING BOARD 
Other Expenses 

TOTAL 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

TRANSPORTATION 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Highway and Planning Research 
Minor Capital Projects 
Highway & Bridge Renewal-Equipment 
Handicapped Access Program 
Hospital Transit for Dialysis 
Coord of Elderly & Handicapped 
Transp 

Highway and Bridge Renewal 
Rail Operations 
Bus Operations 
Reserve for Salary Adjustment 
CT Transportation Commission 
Workers' Compensation Claims 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Metro North Commuter Council 

$ 

1991-92 

1,100,000 

1,100,000 

26,578,889 
10,934,192 

960,000 

38,473,081 

38,473,081 

110,530,675 
30,923,067 

401,975 
1,480,000 

300,000 
3,827,475 
1,498,900 

113,000 

500,000 
14,600,000 
49,408,500 
55,148,000 

720,000 
80,000 

1,416,500 

30,000 



792- Appropriations 

714 

9120 
601 

9605 
002 

9903 
002 

9909 
002 

9913 
002 

9926 
002 

9932 
002 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Town Aid Road Grants 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
TRANSPORTATION 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 

DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER 
Debt Service 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER 

REFUNDS OF PAYMENTS 
Other Expenses 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 
Other Expenses 

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 
Other Expenses 

INSURANCE - GROUP LIFE 
Other Expenses 

EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 
Other Expenses 

STATE EMPLOYEES HEALTH SERVICE COST 
Other Expenses 

TOTAL 
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER 

TOTAL 
NON-FUNCTIONAL 

TOTAL - Special Transportation Fund 

LESS: 
Estimated Lapse 
Collective Bargaining Savings 

NET - Special Transportation Fund 

30,000,000 

300,978,092 

300,978,092 

281,140,000 

2,708,000 

1,488,300 

26,404,000 

55,000 

9,030,000 

13,405,000 

66,495,300 

334,230,300 

674,781,473 

8,011,894 
8,300,000 

658,469,579 



ppropna mns 

Sec. 3. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01115 

1312 

604 
605 

6301 
001 
002 
005 
021 

Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Burial Expenses 
Headstones 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

HUMAN SERVICES 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Award Payments to Veterans 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
HUMAN SERVICES 

TOTAL 
SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND 

$ 

1991-92 

16,000 
200,000 

216,000 

216,000 

629,000 
371,000 

13,000 
2,300,000 

3,313,000 

3,313,000 

3,529,000 

Sec. 4. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01129 

3004 
001 
002 
005 

Regional Market Operation Fund 

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES AND RECREATION 

CONNECTICUT MARKETING AUTHORITY 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES AND RECREATION 

$ 

1991-92 

318,000 
260,000 

1,300 

579,300 

579,300 



794 -Appropri<~tions 

9120 

601 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 

DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Debt Service 

TOTAL 
NON-FUNCTIONAL 

TOTAL 
REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 

159,529 

159,529 

738,829 

Sec. 5. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01103 Banking Fund 
1991-92 

$ 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

2402 DEPARTMENT OF BANKING 
001 Personal Services 6, 770,800 
002 Other Expenses 2,334,700 
005 Equipment 304,000 
040 Fringe Benefits 2,959,000 

AGENCY TOTAL 12,368,500 

TOTAL 12,368,500 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

TOTAL 12,368,500 
BANKING FUND 

Sec. 6. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01104 

2403 
001 
002 
005 

Insurance Fund 

REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

$ 

1991-92 

3,986,343 
793,000 
115,000 



011 
040 

Utilization Review 
Fringe Benefits 

157,000 
1,887,164 

AGENCY TOTAL 6,938,507 

TOTAL 6,938,507 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

TOTAL 6,938,507 
INSURANCE FUND 

Sec. 7. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01106 

2406 
001 
002 
040 

2407 
001 
002 
005 
023 

040 

Consumer Counsel and Public Utility Control Fund 

REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Siting Council-Management 
Hazardous Wastes 

Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

TOTAL 
CONSUMER COUNSEL AND PUBLIC 
UTILITY CONTEOL FUND 

$ 

1991-92 

424,942 
163,892 
201,188 

790,022 

5,256,900 
1,057,920 

1,500 

40,380 
2,488,543 

8,845,243 

9,635,265 

9,635,265 



796- :\pprupriations 

Sec. 8. The following sums are appropriated for the annual period as 
indicated and for the purposes described. 

01108 

2904 
001 
002 
005 
040 

Yorkers' Compensation Fund 

REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

YORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Fringe Benefits 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

TOTAL 
YORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND 

$ 

1991-92 

2,805,700 
1,301,350 

20,000 
1,328,242 

5,455,292 

5,455,292 

5,455,292 

Sec. 9. Monies received for any specific purpose authorized by statute 
shall be deemed to be appropriated for such purpose. 

Sec. 10. Any appropriation, or portion thereof, made from the general 
fund under section 1 of this act to any agency, may be transferred at the 
request of said agency to any other agency by the governor, with the approval 
of the finance advisory committee, to take full advantage of federal matching 
funds, provided both agencies shall certify that the expenditure of such 
transferred funds by the receiving agency will be for the same purpose as that 
of the original appropriation or portion thereof so transferred. Any federal 
funds generated through the transfer of appropriations between agencies may be 
used for reimbursing general fund expenditures or for expanding program 
services or a combination of both as determined by the governor, with the 
approval of the finance advisory committee. 

Sec. 11. The appropriations from the general fund in section 1 of this 
act, and the special transportation fund in section 2 of this act, may be 
transferred and necessary additions from the resources of special funds may be 
made by the governor to give effect to salary increases, other employee 
benefits including accrued sick and vacation leave payments or other personal 
services adjustments authorized by this act, any other act or other applicable 
statutes. 

Sec. 12. That portion of unexpended funds, as determined by the secretary 
of the office of policy and management, appropriated in special act 89-34 and 
special act 90-18 which relate to collective bargaining agreements shall not 
lapse on June 30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for such 
purpose during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

Sec. 13. (a) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the 
department of environmental protection in section 3 of public act 89-344 and 
transferred to the joint committee on legislative management in section 26 of 
special act 90-18, for the activities of the Long Island Sound Assembly and the 



Long Island Sound Advisory Councils, shall not 
such funds shall continue to be available for 
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

ppropna wns 

lapse on June 30, 1991, and 
expenditure for such purpose 

(b) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the department of 
environmental protection in section 1 of special act 90-18, for legal services, 
shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be 
available for expenditure for such purpose during the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1992. 

Sec. 14. (a) Up to $470,000 appropriated to the secretary of the state in 
section 1 of special act 89-34, for other expenses, and carried forward in 
section 10 of special act 90-18, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, and such 
funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for the automation of 
Uniform Commercial Code records and procedures during the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1992. 

(b) Up to $30,000 of the amount appropriated to the secretary of the state 
in section 1 of special act 90-18, for other expenses, to procure a portrait 
of Governor William A. O'Neill to be placed in the Connecticut state library 
and supreme court building and a portrait of Lieutenant Governor Joseph J. 
Fauliso to be placed in the state capitol, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, 
and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for such purpose 
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

(c) The total of the 
91-5 of this session, 
reduced by $216,354. 

appropriations in special acts 91-1, 91-3, 91-4 and 
to the secretary of the state for equipment, shall be 

Sec. 15. (a) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the 
department of economic development in section 3 of public act 90-253, for a 
study of racial or ethnic discrimination against minority contractors, in the 
award of state contracts before and after 1982, shall not lapse on June, 30, 
1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for such 
purpose during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

(b) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the department of 
economic development in section 1 of special act 90-18, for the manufacturing 
task force, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, and such funds shall continue 
to be available for expenditure for such purpose during the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1992. 

(c) The sum of $25,000 appropriated to the department of human resources in 
section 1 of this act, for the Connecticut Nonprofit Human Services Cabinet, 
may only be expended if the cabinet receives an equal amount from sources other 
than the state. 

Sec. 16. (a) Community-Technical Colleges central office expenditures, 
exclusive of related fringe benefits, funds reserved for distribution to the 
community colleges and the technical colleges and expenditures supported by 
federal or pr1vate funds, shall not exceed 4.5 per cent of general fund 
appropriations, exclusive of appropriations for fringe benefits. 

(b) Connecticut State University central office expenditures, exclusive of 
related fringe benefits, funds reserved for distribution to the state 



798 - Appro printi ons 

universities and expenditures supported 
exceed 2.6 per cent of general 
appropriations for fringe benefits. 

by federal or private funds, shall not 
fund appropriations, exclusive of 

Sec. 17. (a) Up to $50,000 appropriated to the department of 
administrative services in section 1 of special act 90-18, for other expenses, 
shall not lapse of June 30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be available 
for expenditures for collective bargaining activities during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1992. 

(b) Up to $175,000 appropriated to the department of education in section 1 
of special act 90-18, for other expenses, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, 
and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for legal 
expenses in support of the Sheff vs. O'Neill lawsuit during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1992. 

(c) Up to $12,000 appropriated to the office 
special act 91-21, for other expenses, shall not 
and such funds shall continue to be available for 
repairs during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

of the medical 
lapse on June 
expenditure 

examiner in 
30, 1991, 

for facility 

Sec. 18. (a) The sum of $176,000 of the amount appropriated to the 
department of transportation in section 2 of this act, for bus operations, 
shall be used to provide financial assistance for the continuation of bus 
services in Middletown and Willimantic. 

(b) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the department of 
transportation in section 2 of special act 90-18, for financial management 
information systems, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, and such funds shall 
continue to be available for expenditure for such purpose during the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1992. 

(c) Up to $1,600,000 appropriated in section 
debt service, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, 
to be available for expenditure for such purpose 
June 30, 1992. 

2 of special act 90-18, for 
and such funds shall continue 
during the fiscal year ending 

(d) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the department of 
transportation in section 5 of special act 87-42, for southwest corridor 
improvements, may be used by the department for the reconstruction of Exit 36 
on the Merritt Parkway. 

(e) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the department of 
transportation in section 4 of public act 86-388, for an overhead walkway, 
Route 2 in North Stonington, may be used for the construction of a pedestrian 
underpass, Route 2 in North Stonington. 

(f) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the department of 
transportation in section 4 of public act 86-388, for the acquisition of 
rights-of-way in Brookfield and New Milford, may be used by the department for 
engineering, design and acquisition of rights-of-way for the Route 7, 
Brookfield bypass. Up to $100,00 of such amount may be used for a traffic and 
safety analysis of Route 7 between Brookfield and New Milford. The safety 
analysis shall be completed not later than June 30, 1992. 



H i,ltimu 7"" 

Sec. 19. (a) The unexpended balance of the funds appropriated to the 
joint committee on legislative management in section 1 of special act 89-34, or 
transferred by the finance advisory committee, for reapportionment, and 
carried forward by section 15 of special act 90-18, shall not lapse on June 30, 
1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for such 
purpose during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

{b) The sum of $20,000 of the amount appropriated to legislative management 
in section 1 of special act 90-18, for fiscal reporting, shall not lapse on 
June 30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure 
for such purpose during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

{c) The joint committee on legislative management shall monitor 
expenditures of said committee during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, and 
shall reduce general fund expenditures during such fiscal year by $1,500,000, 
provided the appropriation to said committee in section 1 of this act, for 
fiscal reporting, shall not be reduced. 

Sec. 
monitor 
ending 
purpose 

20. (a) The secretary of the office of policy and management shall 
state agency expenditures for other expenses during the fiscal year 
June 30, 1992, and shall reduce general fund expenditures for such 
during such fiscal year by $33,064,213. 

{b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a) to (d), inclusive, of 
section 4-85 of the general statutes, as amended by this act, the governor may 
modify or reduce requisitions for allotments during the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1992, in order to achieve the savings required under subsection (a) of this 
section, provided the appropriation to legislative management in section 1 of 
this act shall not be reduced pursuant to the provisions of this section. 

{c) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a) to (d), inclusive, of 
section 4-85 of the general statutes, as amended by this act and subsection {f) 
of section 4-89 of the general statutes, as amended by section 6 of public act 
91-256, the governor may modify or reduce requisitions for allotments during 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, in order to achieve the collective 
bargaining savings required under this act, any other public or special act or 
any collectively bargained agreement. 

Sec. 21. (a) Any state agency which awards contracts for job training 
programs shall require performance-based standards and performance evaluation 
as criteria for the awarding of such contracts. 

{b) The sum of $2,550,000 of the amount appropriated to the department of 
income maintenance in section 1 of this act, for other expenses, shall be used 
to enhance and complete the implementation of the Eligibility Management 
System, and such sum shall not be reduced. 

(c) The sum of $500,000 appropriated to the department of income 
maintenance in section 1 of this act, for Financial Management Reporting, 
shall be used for the development of a financial reporting system module, and 
such sum shall not be reduced. 

{d) The funds appropriated to the department of children and youth services 
in section 1 of this act, for the purposes of the Juan F. vs. O'Neill 



800- Appropriations 

consent decree, may be transferred by the finance advisory committee, at the 
request of the governor, to the department of public works or to various fringe 
benefit accounts, in order to comply with the provisions of said decree. 

(e) The governor shall monitor expenditures 
appointed officials during the fiscal year ending 
reduce expenditures for such purpose. 

for the 
June 30, 

compensation of 
1992, and shall 

Sec. 22. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 10-183z of the general 
statutes, the appropriation to the teachers' retirement fund for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1992, shall be at the level of the appropriation for such 
purpose in section 1 of this act. 

Sec. 23. (a) The sum of $235,000 of the amount appropriated to the office 
of policy and management in section 1 of special act 90-18, for automated 
budget system and data base link, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, and such 
funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for such purpose during 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

(b) Up to $175,000 appropriated to the office of policy and management in 
section 1 of special act 90-18, for other expenses, shall not lapse on June 
30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for 
legal expenses of the Bridgeport financial review board and the office of the 
attorney general during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

(c) Up to $650,000 appropriated to the comptroller in section 1 of special 
act 90-18, for other expenses, shall not lapse on June 30, 1991, and such 
funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for the retirement data 
base transfer during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

(d) Up to $350,000 appropriated to the comptroller in section 1 of special 
act 90-18, for state employees' retirement data base, shall not lapse on June 
30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for the 
retirement data base transfer during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

Sec. 24. (a) Up to $250,000 appropriated to the division of special 
reven~e in section 1 of special act 90-18, for other expenses, shall not lapse 
on June 30, 1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for 
expenditure for a gambling study during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992. 

(b) Up to $200,000 appropriated to the department of revenue services in 
section 1 of special act 90-18, for other expenses, shall not lapse on June 30, 
1991, and such funds shall continue to be available for expenditure for a 
study of the implementation of a state income tax during the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1992. 



Sec. 25. The appropriations in section 1 and sections 6 to 8, inclusive, 
of this act are supported by revenue estimates as follo,s: 

ESTIMATED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND 
1991-92 

TAXES 
Sales and Use $ 2,530,000,000 
Corporation 680,000,000 
Public Service Corps. 173,600,000 
Capital Gains, Dividends 

& Interest 541,000,000 
Inheritance & Estate 214,700,000 
Insurance Companies 182,000,000 
Cigarettes 117,900,000 
Oil Companies 46,800,000 
Real Estate Conveyance 50,000,000 
Alcoholic Beverages 46,600,000 
Admissions, Dues & Cabaret 22,700,000 
Miscellaneous 4,700,000 

TOTAL - TAXES $ 4,610,000,000 
REFUNDS OF TAXES (125,000,000) 
TAXES LESS REFUNDS $ 4,485,000,000 
OTHER REVENUE 
Transfer-Special Revenue $ 253,000,000 
Licenses, Permits & Fees 113,000,000 
Sales of Commodities & Services 42,000,000 
Rentals, Fines & Escheats 19,000,000 
Investment Income 9,000,000 
Miscellaneous 103,000,000 
TOTAL - OTHER REVENUE $ 539,000,000 
OTHER SOURCES 
Federal Grants $ 1' 116' 000,000 
TOTAL - OTHER SOURCES $ 1' 116' 000' 000 
TOTAL - REVENUE BASE $ 6,140,000,000 
REVENUE PROPOSALS 1,282,000,000 
TOTAL - GENERAL FUND REVENUE $ 7,422,000,000 

Sec. 26. The appropriations in section 2 of this act are supported by 
revenue estimates as follo,s: 

ESTIMATED REVENUE -SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 
1991-92 

Motor Fuels Tax $ 352,000,000 
Motor Vehicle 

Receipts 148,000,000 
Licenses, Permits 

and Fees 83,000,000 
Interest Income 32,000,000 
Federal Grants 10,000,000 
TOTAL - REVENUE $ 625,000,000 
REFUND OF TAXES (5,000,000) 
REVENUE LESS REFUNDS $ 620,000,000 
REVENUE PROPOSALS 103,000,000 
TOTAL- SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION 

FUND $ 723,000,000 



802 - Approprialions 

Sec. 27. The appropriations in section 3 of this act are supported by 
revenue estimates as follows: 

ESTIMATED REVENUE -SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND 
1991-92 

Investment Income 
TOTAL - Soldiers, 

Sailors and 
Marines Fund 

$ 3,550,000 

$ 3,550,000 

Sec. 28. The appropriations in section 4 of this act are supported by 
revenue estimates as follows: 

ESTIMATED REVENUE - REGIONAL MARKET OPERATING FUND 
1991-92 

Rentals 
Total - Regional 

Market Operating 
Fund 

$ 740,000 

$ 740,000 

Sec. 29. Subsection (b) of section 13b-69 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

(b) The remaining resources of the special transportation fund shall, 
pursuant to appropriation thereof in accordance with chapter 50 and subject to 
approval by the governor of allotment thereof, be applied and expended for (1) 
payment of the principal of and interest on "general obligation bonds of the 
state issued for transportation purposes", as defined in subsection (c) of this 
section, or any obligations refunding the same, and (2) payment of state 
budget appropriations made to or for the department of transportation AND THE 
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES. 



BILL NUMBER: SB 2005 (PA 91-2) 
FISCAL NOTE(Form 3) FILE NUMBER: 

·--~~~--~(~~~-e-e~--F~~~~J--AQ~~¥~1-s.~ENDMEN~B~~~--~~~~--~~--~----~---­
Analyst: 
las 
Version: 

TITLE: "AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE 
STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1992, PROVIDING 
REVENUE FOR SUCH EXPENSES AND CONCERNING FISCAL REFORM" 

FAVORABLY REPORTED BY Emergency Certification 

SUMMARY: The bill provides for the following: 

1.) Appropriations to the various state agencies for 
the 1991-92 fiscal year to meet operating costs 
and make grant and other payments. (Sec. 1-8) 

2.) Various narrative sections provide directives on 
the use of specific funds in the act, 
non-lapsing language concerning certain account 
balances from 1990-91 and language directing the 
administration to achieve addition 1. lapses and 
savings in 1991-92. (Section 9-21) 

3.) Revenue estimates for the 1991-92 fiscal year for 
some appropriated funds. (Sec. 22-25) 

4.) Funding the Department of Motor Vehicles from the 
Transportation Fund. (Sec. 26) 

5.) The bill makes various changes to the Sales Tax 
base. Beginning with the 1991 income year, it 
repeals the Capital Gains Tax exemption for 
individuals with zero taxable income for federal 
income tax purposes, includes the taxable portion 
of Social Security payments in adjusted gross 
income. The excise tax on cigarettes is increased 
from $.40 to $.50 per pack of 20 and the Tobacco 
Products Tax is increased from 20% to 25% of 
wholesale cost. A gift tax of 15% and a fee for 
mortgage recording at 5 and 10 mills are 
instituted. The capital base tax liability cap 
for the Corporaton Tax is raised from $500,000 to 
$1 million and 30% of dividends from unaffiliated 
entities (less than 20% stock ownership) must be 
included in net income, effective with 1991 
income years. Non-profit organizations are liable 
for the Corporation Tax on income earned on 
activities unrelated to their nonprofit status. 
Beginning with 1991 income years, a tax on 
capital accounts of partnerships is instituted at 
the rate of 3.1 mills, with a liabilitly cap of 
$1 million per firm. A tax of 3% on commercial 
leases and a tax of 7% on gambling winnings are 
imposed. The commercial lease tax and the 
mortgage tax sunset 7/1/97. The motor fuels 
excise tax is increased by 2 cents a gallon 
effective 7/1/91 and by 4 cents in one cent 
increments over the next 6 years. The gross 



S0-4- Coalition Ill Budget Fiscal Nott' 

earnings tax on motor fuel, exempt diesel is 
increased from 3% to 12% effective 8/16/91. The 
sales tax on new cars is reduced from 8% to 5% 
from the effective date of this act to 12/31/91. 
(Sec. 73-86, 88-138, 147-150, 156) 

6.) Bonding Cap- Changes the limit on the aggregate 
amount of State indebtedness from 4.5 times to 
1.6 times the previous year's General Fund tax 
receipts. The amendment adds to the current 
limit (which is outstanding aggregate 
indebtedness) the following: authorizations by 
the General Assembly, allocations by the Bond 
Commission that are unissued, and the accredited 
value of zero coupon bonds. The limit excludes 
notes to fund the budget deficit for FY 1990-91, 
Special Tax Obligation bonds, Revenue bonds (for 
example for the Clean Water Program), short-term 
borrowing to meet cash flow needs and funding to 
cover emergency need in times of natural 
disaster. (Sec. 51-52) 

7.) Creates a Connecticut Economic Conference Board 
consisting of seven members including designees 
from the Office of Policy and Management, Office 
of Fiscal Analysis, Governor's Office, the 
Senate Pro Tempore, the Speaker of the House and 
minority leaders from the House and Senate. The 
purpose is to provide economic advice to the 
Governor and the General Assembly. (Sec. 53) 

8.) A biennial state budget, to be adopted by the 
1993 General Assembly, for the 1993-95 biennium, 
including a three year projection beyond the 
biennium, which is to show projected revenues by 
major source and expenses by major category; a 
report containing revisions to the year in 
progress, for the second year of the biennium and 
for the three fiscal years following the biennium 
is to be submitted to the even-year session of 
the General Assembly. Appropriations Committee 
to meet by 11/15/91 and annually thereafter 
regarding potential deficiencies. (Sec. 54-67) 

9). To fund the cumulative General Fund deficits of 
FY 90 and FY 91 the Treasurer is authorized to 
issue notes in the amount of $1,025,000,000 which 
shall mature before 7/1/97 with the schedule of 
principal amounts to be retired as follows: 

Fiscal Year 

1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 

Amount 
(Millions) 

$100 
$200 
$237.5 
$275 

Remaining Balance 



Cmllition Ill 

The payment of principal and interest on the 
notes are to be paid from the "Economic Recovery 
Note Debt Retirement Fund" established for this 

--------~p:.;:u;-;r;.;p""o~s~e"'.=~The Treasurer 1 s r equ 1 re-d~~o--tnnrsT<FIT __________ _ 
tax revenue from the General Fund to this Debt 
Retirement Fund to pay the principal and interest 
on the deficit notes. The bill limits to one the 
number of interest payments that can be made in 
FY 1991-92. This is because no such notes can be 
issued which require the payment of any interest 
within 175 days of issuance. 

10.) A broadening of the Governor's authority to 
reduce allotments and a provision to require him 
to do so if a projected deficit is greater than 
1% of the total General Fund budget; to require 
quarterly financial reports from the Governor; no 
reduction in grants to towns is allowed. (Sec. 
7 0-71) 

11.) Commission to Implement Government Reorganization 
- Such Commission is established to develop plans 
for the implementation of organizational and 
structural changes in state government to achieve 
greater efficiencies. The Commission is required 
to begin its work by August 15, 1991 and to 
submit implementation plans and a report of study 
recommendations to the Governor and the General 
Assembly by February 1, 1992. (Sec. 72) 

12. ) Changes various existing taxes by 
bases of the sales, corporation, 
interest taxes and increasing 
various excise taxes. 

broadening 
dividends 
the rates 

the 
and 

of 

13.) Prohibits the Commissioner of Agriculture from 
appointing a Deputy Commissioner. (Sec. 139-140) 
Prohibits a Deputy Commissioner for Conservation 
and Preservation in the Department of 
Environmental Protection. (Sec. 87) 

14. ) Allows carry-forward funding for the 
Special Revenue and the Department 
Services. (Sec. 141) 

Division of 
of Revenue 

15.) Specifies that the appropriation to the Teachers• 
Retirement Fund shall be the level indicated in 
the bill as amended. (Sec. 145) 

16.) Allows carry-forward funding for the Office of 
Policy and Management. (Sec. 146) 

17.) Provides for a limitation on the increase in 
state expenditures in a fiscal year to a 
percentage equal to the greater of the percentage 
increases in personal income or consumer prices 
in the state in the preceding fiscal year unless 
there is an emergency. The restriction applies 
to general budget expenditures excluding 
expenditures for debt service. Expenditures can 
exceed the limit if the governor declares an 



806- Coalition Ill Budget Fiscal Note 

emergency and at least three-fifths of the 
members present in each house of the General 
Assembly vote to approve additional spending for 
purposes of the emergency. (Sec. 28) 

Other sections provide miscellaneous minor provisions. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon Passage, et 
al 

* * * * * 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT - BILL NUMBER SB 2005 

STATE IMPACT Yes, see below 

MUNICIPAL IMPACT Yes, State Mandate, see below 

STATE AGENCY(S) All Budgeted Agencies 

State Cost 
(savings) 

St Revenue 
(loss) 

Net St cost 
(savings) 

Municipal 
Impact 

Current FY 

EXPLANATION OF ESTIMATES: 

1991-92 1992-93 

:7,626,812,121: 

: (see 
: attached) 

:1,586,611,731: 
:(State Grant Revenue) 

STATE IMPACT: 
agency in the 
follows: 

Details of the cost are broken down by 
amendment itself. A summary by fund 

Less Est. Lapse 
Gross Coll. Barg. & Net 

Fund AJ2J2 r OJ2 ria ti on s Other savinss AJ2J2rOJ2ri a ti ons 

General $7,409,755,983 $(492,723,753) $6,917,032,230 
Trans. 687,426,392 ( 16,311,894) 671' 114' 498 
Soldiers, 
Sailors 3,529,000 3,529,000 

Regional 
Market 738,829 738,829 

Banking 12,368,500 12,368,500 
Insurance 6,938,507 6,938,507 
DPUC/CC 9,635,265 9,635,265 
W/C/C 5,455,292 5,455,292 
Grand 
Total $8,135,847,768 $(509,035,647) $7,626,812,121 



It should be noted that the provisions relating to not 
allowing certain account balances to lapse on June 30, 
1991 should not result in a significant impact on the 

----------t'lrEFj"€£-W<l--f-t~OO--l::>~-e-S--a-t f i S C al-y-e1H=BJlil,__a_s__mo_s_t~-;O'-'f"-------­
these accounts were not specifically factored into the 
most recent OFA lapse projection. The total of 
non-lapsing funds specified is estimated to not exceed 
$2.0 million in the General Fund, and $1.7 million in 
the Transportation Fund. The provision regarding the 
non-lapse of the collective bargaining funds (estimated 
at $8,790,000) has been a standard provision for 
several years. It is intended that $2.0 million of this 
amount will be available to meet new 1991-92 costs. 
$600,000 has been removed as a result of savings to be 
achieved by the Governor from compensation of appointed 
officials. 

The revenue estimates are the Finance 
estimates that were adopted June 28, 1991. 

committee 

Transfer Motor Vehicles to Transportation Fund - The 
cost to the Transportation Fund (and savings to the 
General Fund) for the transfer of the Department of 
Motor Vehicles is $51.1 million for 1991-92. This 
includes $38.5 million for agency operating costs and 
$12.6 million for employee fringe benefits. 

Changes in the Bonding Cap will result in a potential 
future savings in General Fund debt service. (Sec. 51 & 
52) 

Economic Conference Board - Creation and administration 
of the Connecticut Economic Conference Board is 
anticipated to have no fiscal impact. (Sec. 53) 

Biennial Budgets - The change from annual budgets to 
biennial budgets is expected to result in both costs 
and savings to the state, which cannot be fully 
quantified at this time. Cost factors involve the 
following: (Sec. 54-67) 

Revisions to automated budget systems in OPM, 
OFA, and possibly the Comptroller's Office and 
individual budgeted agencies (this would also 
include OPM's revised system, currently in 
development and phase-two of the Comptroller's 
accounting system.) It is estimated that 
revisions to OFA's computerized budget system 
will cost $250,000 in 1992-93. While no specific 
estimates have been provided by OPM, it is 
possible that revisions to their existing and 
developing automated budget systems (ABS) could 
cost in excess of $1.0 million and possibly as 
high as $2.0 million. Due to length of time 
necessary to complete such revisions, there is 
concern about meeting the deadlines necessary, 
given the effective date of the bill. 

Budget request forms would need more extensive 
revisions than would normally occur. 



808-Coalition Ill Budget Fiscal Noh.· 

Savings factors involve the following: 

Printing costs in the second year of the biennium 
would be reduced. 

Overtime in various agencies would be reduced by 
no longer requiring full budget preparation in 
the off-year. 

An increase 
other work 
off-year. 

in certain staff time available for 
due to a workload reduction in the 

Other provisions are anticipated to be accomplished by 
existing staff within available resources. (Sec. 68, 
71) 

General Fund revenue will be decreased by an estimated 
$28 million in FY 91-92 and the Economic Recovery Fund 
(ERF) revenue will be increased by a like amount to pay 
the cost of issuance of the deficit notes, and one 
interest payment. In fiscal years following 91-92 
General Fund revenues will be decreased and the ERF 
will be increased to make interest and principal 
payments on the notes. 

Allotment Reductions - There would be a minimal cost 
associated with the filing of the report before 
allotments are modified. It is expected that such costs 
would be insignificant and could be absorbed within the 
agencies' budgeted resources. (Sec. 70) 

If the Governor projects a General Fund deficit greater 
than one percent of the total General Fund 
appropriations, the Governor must file a report which 
includes a plan of action. There would be an 
insignificant cost associated with the filing of the 
report which could be absorbed within the agencies' 
budgeted resources. 

The ramifications of the plan of action could reduce 
the amount of a deficit, however, the extent of this 
reduction cannot be determined at this time. 

Commission to Implement Government Reorganization 
Provides $500,000 within the budget of Legislative 
Management for expenses related to the Commission to 
Implement Government Reorganization. Since the level of 
savings resulting from the commission's recommendations 
will depend upon the execution of implementation plans 
to be developed in the future, the ultimate impact of 
this provision cannot be accurately estimated in 
advance. (Sec. 72) 

The privatization of the Off-Track Betting System will 
effect a net General Fund savings of $300,000 in FY 
1991-92 and $1.1 million in FY 1992-93. There will be a 
revenue loss of $3 million (for one-quarter year) in FY 
1991-92 and $12 million in FY 1992-93. However, this 
will be offset by a full year savings to the General 
Fund of approximately $3.3 million (including fringe 



: ' ·onn III Budget Fiscal Note- H0\1 

benefits) realized from the elimination of the 
Off-Track Betting Unit in the Division of Special 
Revenue. There will be a cost savings of an estimated 

---------<M-"l . 1 mrti: ion (-±nti-udi-ng------f-r+ng~---ben~~-i-~-)----1.-R~'¥---------
1992-93. It should be noted that additional revenue 
will be raised from the sale of the OTB system but the 
amount cannot be determined because it is subject to 
negotiation between the state and the prospective 
vendor. 

Funds in the amount of $42,600 have been removed as a 
result of the elimination of a Deputy Commissioner in 
the Department of Agriculture. (Sec. 139 & 140) 

Funds in the amount of $45,992 have been removed as a 
result of the elimination of a Deputy Commissioner in 
the Department of Environmental Protection. (Sec. 87) 

Allows up to $250,000 appropriated to the Division of 
Special Revenue to not lapse and be available for a 
gambling study during 1991-92; and allows up to 
$200,000 appropriated to the Department of Revenue 
Services to not lapse and be available for a study of 
the implementation of a state income tax during 
1991-92. (Sec. 141) 

The level appropriated to the Teachers' Retirement Fund 
is $140,060,000. (Sec. 145) 

Allows up to $235,000 appropriated to the Office of 
Policy and Management to not lapse and be available for 
the automated budget system and data base link during 
1991-92. (Sec. 146) 

Expenditure Limitation - It is possible that budget 
growth would be kept below what it might otherwise have 
been, to the degree that growth in per capita income or 
consumer prices is less than what budget growth would 
normally be, and a three-fifths vote to exceed the 
limitation is not obtained. (Sec. 28) 

To the degree that budget growth is reduced, there is 
the possibility that state grant aid to towns could be 
an area of spending that would be reduced, thus 
providing less aid to towns than might otherwise be the 
case. 

Attached is a schedule that details the revenue effect 
of the various revenue proposals contained in the 
bill. 

MUNICIPAL IMPACT: Total grant payments to towns 
budgeted appropriations are expected to 
$1,586,611,731 for 1991-92. 

from 
total 

Municipalities will incur costs to administer, collect 
and remit the mortgage recording tax. They will also 
pay more for motor fuels as a result of the excise tax 
increase. 



tiiO- Cmdition Ill Bud~ct Fi.~c\oll Note 

FY 91- 92 FY 92-93 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

SALES AND USE TAX CHANGES (EFFECTIVE 8/16/91): 
BASE EXPANSION 

MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIRS TO CONSUMERS 
BAREER SHOPS AND MEN'S HAIR STYLING & BEAUTY, 

HAIRDRESSING, FACIAL, MANICURE & PEDICURE 
LAUNDRY, DRY CLEANING ETC. 
PHOTOGRAPHIC STUDIO SERVICES & MISC. PERSONAL SERVICES - SIC 729 
TAX PREPARATION SERVICES 
AMUSEMENI AND RECREATIONAL SERVICES 
DIRECTORY ADS - ALL ENHANCMENIS AND DISPLAY ADS 
OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES: TAXIS, LIMOS, LIVERY, CHARTER BUSES 
PAVING SERVICES TO RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS (INCLUDING ASPHALT AND CONCRETE) 
HOUSE PAINTING & WALL PAPERING SERVICES 
ROOFING, SIDING & EXTERIOR SHEET METAL WORKING SERVICES 
COMMERCIAL PARKING SERVICES AND CAR WASHES: EXCLUDING METERED STREET 

PARKING, LOTS LESS THAN 30 SPACES AND NON-COMMERCIAL SEASONAL PARKING LOTS 
REPEAL EXEMPTION IN DEFINITION OF "TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES" SO THAT ALL 

900 CALLS ARE TAXABLE (EXEMPTION IS 12-407(26)(b)2(B)) 
ALL EXTENDED WARANTIES AT TIME OF SALE 
BOAT SLIP RENTALS 
VETERINARY SERVICES 

REPEAL OF EXEMPTIONS: 
SUBSECTION IN SECTION 12-412 

6-MAGAZINES 
28-AMBULANCE-TYPE MOTOR VEHICLES & 61-AMBULANCES 
39-RENEWABLE OR COGENERATION ENERGY SYSTEMS 
44-PUBLIC BROADCAST MATERIALS & EQUIPMENI 
47-CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR UNDER $75 
48-NONPRESCRIPTION DRUGS & MEDICINES 
52-FABRIC FOR NONCOMMERCIAL SEWING 

APPLY SALES TAX TO INTERNATIONAL PHONE CALLS 
TAX USED VEHICLE SALES AT "BOOK VALUE" 

ELIMINATE EXEMPTION FOR CHILDRENS' CLOTHING ABOVE $25 

FIRMS USING THE "CASH BASIS" FOR FEDERAL TAX REPORTING AND ONLY SUBJECT TO 
TAX ON SERVICES MAY PAY THE SALES TAX ON THE SAME CASH BASIS 

LIVESTOCK, FERTILIZER, SEEDS TAXED IF PURCHASED WITHOUT 
AGRICULTURAL SALES TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE 

PROHIBIT OUT-OF-STATE LOTTERY SALES 

APPLY TAX AT DIFFERENT RATE: 
SUBSECTION IN SECTION 12-412 

32-BOATS SOLD BUT NOT USED IN CT: RATE = LESSER OF CT OR DESTINATION STATE 
ROOM OCCUPANCY AND MEETING SPACE RATE = 12% 
OCCUPANCY TAX APPLIED TO CAMPGROUND RENTALS RATE = 12% 
RATE ON NEW CARS REDUCED TO 5% - 8/91 THROUGH 12/91 

GROSS EARNINGS TAX ON GASOLINE 

($ MILLIONS) 

7.7 9.1 

14.8 17:6 
11.7 14.0 
7.9 9.5 

14.1 16.8 
23.1 27.8 
11.4 13.5 
1.1 1.3 
2.6 3.2 
2.2 2.6 
9.7 11.6 
9.7 11.6 
9.7 11.6 

0.9 1.0 
4.4 5.0 
3.5 4.0 
5.0 7.0 

7.0 8.4 
2.6 3.2 
1.8 2.1 
1.8 2.1 

105.6 126.0 
8.8 10.5 
1.3 1.6 

8.8 10.5 
8.8 10.5 

12.3 14.7 

(4.0) 0.0 

6.2 7.4 

1.0 1.0 

1.0 1.5 
9.7 12.0 
0.2 0.2 

(5.0) 0.0 

75.0 90.0 



REPEAL CAPITAL GAINS TAX EXEMPTION IF FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME IS ZERO 
TAXABLE PORTION OF SOCIAL SECURITY IS INCLUDED IN AGI TO DETERMINE 
TAX RATE, AND INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS RATES ARE CHANGED 
MARRIED COUPLES FILE SAME AS FEDERAL INCOME TAX (EFFECTIVE 1/1/91) 

CIGARETTE EXCISE TAX INCREASE FROM $.40 TO $.50 & 
TOBACCO PRODUCTS - INCREASE FROM 20% to 25% OF WHOLESALE (EFFECTIVE 8/16/91) 

GIFT TAX - (NO LIFETIME EXEMPTION) - $10,000 EXCLUSION WITH 15% RATE 

MORTGAGE RECORDING FEES (EFFECTIVE 8/16/91) 
TAX BASE INCLUDES ALL MORTGAGES, REFINANCING AND HOME EQUITY LOANS 
EXEMPTIONS FOR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF RESIDENCE: 

FIRST $200,000 OF FIRST MORTGAGE 
$25,000 OF HOME EQUITY LOANS & SECOND MORTGAGES 

TAX RATES: 
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF RESIDENCE - 5.0 MILLS ON $200,000 - $500,000 

10.0 MILLS ON $500,000 AND OVER 
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGES - 5.0 MILLS ON BELOW $500,000 

10.0 MILLS ON $500,000 AND OVER 

CHANGES TO CORPORATION TAX BASE (EFFECTIVE 1/1/91) 
INCREASE CORP TAX CAPITAL BASE FROM $500 THOUSAND TO $1 MILLION 
ELIMINATE CORP TAX DIVIDEND EXCLUSION - FROM UNAFFILIATED ENTITIES OF LESS 

THAN 20% OWNERSHIP, EXCLUDING FOREIGN INVESTMENTS; 30% OF SUCH INCOME 
WILL BE ADDED TO THE NET INCOME 

TAX THE CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF PARTNERSHIPS AT 3.1 MILLS, SUBJECT TO A CAP OF 
$1 MILLION PER FIRM (EFFECTIVE 1/1/91) 

TAX UNRELATED BUSINESS INCOME OF NON-PROFITS UNDER CORPORATE TAX (1/1/91) 

TAX GAMBLING WINNINGS, NET OF LOSSES AT 7% - (ONE ANNUAL RETURN) (1/1/91) 

SALE OR LEASE OF STATE-OWNED REAL PROPERTY 

SALE OF SURPLUS STATE VEHICLES 

COMMERCIAL LEASES TAX RATE = 3% (EFFECTIVE 8/16/91) 
1500 SQ FT AND LESS RETAIL ESTABLISHMENT LEASES EXEMPT 

SUBTOTAL - GENERAL FUND TAXES 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE ENHANCEMENTS 

REVENUE FROM ISSUANCE OF $1.025 BILLION IN ECONOMIC RECOVERY NOTES 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE INCREASE 

TOTAL CONSERVATION FUND INCREASE FROM RAISING LICENSES, PERMITS AND FEES 

TOTAL INCREASE IN SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

4.0 

29.0 
11.0 

18.0 

7.5 

68.0 

16.0 
34.0 

21.0 

3.0 

15.0 

5.0 

5.0 

73.0 

$691.8 

47.4 

88.0 

$827.2 

$1.8 

$84.0 

4.0 

21.0 
7.0 

24.0 

20.0 

81.0 

12.0 
24.0 

15.0 

2.0 

15.0 

5.0 

o.o 
84.0 

$782.9 

32.2 

o.o 
$815.1 

$1.8 

$103.6 



812-Agency Index 

AGENCY INDEX 

Page 

Academic Awards, Board for State ............................... 599 
Administrative Services, Department of ......................•.. 109 

Office of the Commissioner................................ 111 
Bureau of Personnel....................................... 113 
Bureau of Collection services ............................. 116 
Bureau of General and Technical Services .................. 118 
Bureau of Purchasing ...................................... 122 

Aging, Department on........................................... 422 
Agricultural Experiment station ................................ 249 
Agriculture, Department of..................................... 205 
Alcohol & Drug Abuse Commission, Connecticut ................... 374 
Arts, Commission on the........................................ 571 
Attorney General............................................... 132 
Auditors of Public Accounts.................................... 44 
Banking, Department of......................................... 176 
Blind, Board of Education and Services for the ................. 562 
Capital Projects............................................... 694 
Central Naugatuck Valley Regional 

Higher Education Center ..........................•........ 601 
Children, Commission on........................................ 48 
Children and Youth Services, Department of ...•................. 634 

Youth and Community Development services .................. 637 
Support Services.......................................... 641 
Supplementary Services.................................... 650 
Substitute Services....................................... 653 
Management Services....................................... 660 

Civil Air Patrol, Connecticut Wing ............................. 172 
Claims Commissioner, Office of ................................. 136 
Community Colleges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 612 
Comptroller, State............................................. 76 
Connecticut Appeals Board Property Valuation ........•......... 141 
Connecticut Historical Commission .............................. 239 
Connecticut River Gateway Commission ..................•........ 236 
Connecticut State University ................................... 617 
Consumer Protection, Department of ............................. 187 
Consumer Counsel, Office of .................................... 183 
Correction, Department of ...................................... 624 
County Sheriffs................................................ 669 
Criminal Justice Commission.................................... 140 
Criminal Justice, Division of.................................. 137 
Deaf and Hearing Impaired, Commission on the ................... 568 
Debt Service - State Treasurer................................. 690 
Economic Development, Department of ............................ 242 
Education, Department of....................................... 546 
Elections Enforcement Commission............................... 56 
Emergency Management, Office of ............................... 157 
Emergency Response commission . . .. .. . . .. . . . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . 238 
Emergency Telecommunications, Bureau of Statewide .............. 130 
Employees• Review Board........................................ 129 



---,E""n"v""l"ro1Il!f1'ITft-aj_-py o t e c ti:u~Bnt-o-f . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-lcLr-----
Branch of Central Office .................................. 214 
Branch of Environmental Conservation ...................... 219 
Branch of Environmental Quality ........................... 226 

Environmental Quality, Council on .............................. 235 
Ethics Commission.............................................. 58 
FAC- Acts Without Appropriations .............................. 695 
Firearms Permit Examiners, Board of ............................ 155 
Fire Prevention and Control, Commission on ..................... 173 
Freedom of Information Commission.............................. 60 
Gaming Policy Board............................................ 93 
Governor's Office.............................................. 50 
Health Services, Department of................................. 252 
Higher Education, Department of ................................ 580 
Housing, Department of......................................... 64 
Human Resources, Department of ................................. 435 

Protective Services....................................... 439 
Income Support Services ................................... 448 
In-Home Care/Support ...................................... 458 
Services to Persons with Disabilities ...................•. 461 
Employment Support Services............................... 467 
Community Services........................................ 474 
Information and Advocacy Services ......................... 480 
Management Support Services ............................... 483 

Human Rights and Opportunities, Commission on .................. 199 
Income Maintenance, Department of .............................. 488 
Insurance, Department of....................................... 178 
Insurance Purchasing Board, State.............................. 91 
Intergovernmental Relations, Commission........................ 45 
Judicial Department............................................ 672 
Judicial Selection Commission.................................. 62 
Labor, Department of .......................................•... 193 
Legislative Management......................................... 40 
Library, State................................................. 574 
Lieutenant Governor's Office................................... 55 
Liquor Control, Department of .................................. 181 
Long Term Care, Commission on ................................•. 278 
Marketing Authority, Connecticut............................... 211 
Medical Examiner, Office of the ................................ 275 
Mental Health, Department of ................................... 334 

Inpatient Services........................................ 337 
Community Psychiatric Services............................ 343 
Community Support Services ................................ 351 
Special Programs.......................................... 357 
Management Services....................................... 364 

Mental Retardation, Department of .............................. 279 
Resource Services......................................... 282 
Employment Opportunities and Day Services ................. 290 
Residential Services...................................... 301 
Management Services....................................... 323 

Military Department............................................ 168 
Miscellaneous Appropriations Administered 

by the Comptroller 
Judicial Review Counsel................................... 698 
Sundry Purposes........................................... 700 
Refunds of Payments....................................... 701 
Telephone and Telegraph ................................... 702 



814- Agency Index 

Fire Training Schools..................................... 703 
Maintenance of County Base Fire Radio Network ............. 704 
Maintenance of Statewide Fire Radio Network ............... 705 
Equal Grants to 34 Non Profit General Hospitals •.......... 706 
VFW Loyalty Day Parade.................................... 707 
CT. State Police Association .............................. 708 
CT. State Firemen's Association ........................... 709 
Emergency communications.................................. 710 
CT. Educational Telecommunications Corporation ...•........ 712 
Interstate Sanitation Commission .......................... 714 
Reimbursement to Towns for Loss of Taxes 

State Property..................................... 715 
Warehouse Point Fire District ............................. 716 
Reimbursement to Towns for Loss of Taxes on Private 

Tax-Exempt Property................................ 717 
Revenue Sharing Grants to Municipalities .................. 719 
Unrestricted Grants to Municipalities .............•....... 720 
Residential Property Tax Relief Fund ..................... 722 
Unemployment Compensation................................. 723 
State Employees Retirement Contributions .................. 725 
Higher Education Alternative Retirement System ..........•. 727 
Pensions and Retirements-Other Statutory .............•.... 728 
Judges and Compensation Commissioners 

Retirement......................................... 729 
Insurance-Group Life...................................... 730 
Administrative and Residual-Licensing Fees ................ 732 
Tuition Reimbursement-Training and Travel ................. 733 
Employers social Security Tax ............................. 734 
State Employees Health Service Cost ....................... 736 
Retired State Employees Health Service Cost ............... 739 

Miscellaneous Appropriations to the Governor ................... 689 
Motor Vehicles, Department of .................................. 160 
Municipal Police Training Council .............................. 152 
Pardons, Board of.............................................. 631 
Parole, Board of............................................... 632 
Persons with Disabilities, Office of Protection and 

Advocacy for.............................................. 201 
Policy and Management, Office of............................... 94 
Properties Review Board, State................................. 71 
Public Defender Services Commission ............................ 686 
Public Safety, Department of................................... 142 
Public Utility Control, Department of .......................... 185 
Public works, Department of.................................... 124 
Psychiatric Security Review Board .............................. 372 
Regional Technical Colleges .................................... 606 
Regional Community-Technical Colleges ......................... 604 
Reserve for Salary Adjustments ................................. 692 
Revenue Services, Department of................................ 79 
Secretary of the State......................................... 52 
Soil and Water Conservation, Council on ....................... 237 
Soldiers', Sailors' and Marines' Fund .......................... 545 
Special Revenue, Division of................................... 86 
Teachers' Retirement Board..................................... 610 
Transportation, Department of .................................. 396 

Bureau of Highways........................................ 400 
Bureau of Administration.................................. 405 
Bureau of Planning........................................ 410 



lndt"~o-NI:i 

urecro-or-A-eronaut-i-c s ................... n -~~~-·-___A12 ____ _ 
Bureau of Public Transportation ........................... 415 
Bureau of Waterways....................................... 420 

Treasurer, state ............................................... 73 
u.s. Constitution Bicentennial Commission of Connecticut ....... 579 
University of Connecticut ...................................... 586 
University of Connecticut- Health Center ...................... 594 
Veterans Affairs, Department of ................................ 101 
Victim Services, Commission on................................. 683 
Women, Commission on the Status of............................. 47 
Workers' Compensation Claims - Department of 

Administrative Services .................................. . 
Workers' Compensation Commission .............................. . 

696 
203 


	Preface
	Table of Contents
	Tables
	General Budget Expenditures
	Summary of the State Budget
	Revenue & Taxation 
	State Budget by Fund
	Summary of Appropriations
	Summary of Authorized Positions
	Summary of Federal Funds
	Summary of State Agency Budgets
	State Grants to Towns
	Revenue
	Agency Budgets
	Agency Index



